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Chass. ...

->Chass. ...

->Orga ...

->VET ...

MOT. ...

Orga ...->

VET ...->

Chass. ...->

03.2007->

->02.2007

Place of installation

Front axle

Rear axle

Left

Right

Both sides

Top

Bottom

Specications to series-produced chassis

Standard chassis

Sports suspension

Sports springs

Off-road suspension

Increased ground clearance

Lowered chassis

Ride-height control

Reinforced chassis

Increased spring tension

M-technics

East European chassis

Electronic suspension control

Vehicle information

Manual transmission

Automatic transmission

With air conditioner

Without air conditioner

With power steering

Without power steering

For left-hand drive vehicles

For right-hand drive vehicles

Pneumatically-suspended axle

Leaf spring axle

Coil spring axle

Torsion bar axle

For single tyres

For dual tyres

With stabiliser

Number per axle

To construction year

From construction year

Chassis no.

To chassis no.

From chassis no.

To organisation no.

From organisation no.

To VET no.

From VET no.

Engine code

место установки

передний мост

задний мост

слева

справа

с обеих сторон

вверху

внизу

шасси

стандартная ходовая часть

спортивная ходовая часть

спортивная подвеска

внедорожное исполнение

увеличенный клиренс

пониженная ходовая часть

регулировка дорожного просвета

усиленная ходовая часть

увеличение усилия рессор

M-техника

ходовая часть восток

электр. регулировка амортизаторов

указания к автомобилю

механическая Кпп

автоматическая коробка переключения передач

с кондиционером

без кондиционера

с усилителем рулевого управления

без усилителя рулевого управления

для автомобилей с левым расположением руля

для автомобилей с правым расположением руля

мост с пневмоподвеской

мост с листовыми рессорами

мост с винтовыми пружинами

Кручение бар ось

для одинарных шин

для сдвоенных шин

со стабилизатором

число на мост

до года изготовления

начиная с года изготовления

№ шасси

до № шасси

начиная с № шасси

до орг. №

начиная с орг. №

до № VET

начиная с № VET

Код двигателя

Local de instalação

Eixo dianteiro

Eixo traseiro

Esquerda

Direita

Ambos os lados

Em cima

Em baixo

Chassis

Chassis standard

Chassis desportivo

Suspensão desportiva

Suspensão para todo-o-terreno

Altura livre aumentada

Chassis rebaixado

Regulação da altura de condução

Chassis reforçado

Aumento da força de mola

Tecnologia M

Chassis Leste

Regulação electr. da suspensão

Indicações sobre o veículo

Caixa de velocidades

Transmissão automática

Com ar condicionado

Sem ar condicionado

Com direcção assistida

Sem direcção assistida

Para veiculos com volante á esquerda

Para veiculos com volante á direita

Eixo de suspensão pneumática

Eixo de mola de folhas

Eixo de mola helicoidal

Torção de eixos bar

Para rodado simples

Para rodado duplo

Com estabilizador

Número por eixo

Até ao ano de construção

Desde ano de construção

Nº de chassis

Até ao chassi nº

Desde chassis nº

Até ao nº de organização

Desde organização nº

Até número VET

Desde número VET

Código de motor
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Products

Suspension strut

Suspension strut insert

Steering damper

Nivomat

Conversion kit for Nivomat

Service kit

Suspension strut support bearing

Repair kit, suspension strut support bearing

Roller bearing, suspension strut support bearing

Product notes

Article to be discontinued

Alternatively

Single pipe gas pressure

Dual pipe gas pressure

Heavy duty version

Oversized shock absorber / groove shock absorber

CDC (continuous damping control)

Suspension cylinder, only as replacement for
ride-height control equipped as standard

Fastening type

Top eye

Top pin

Top bridge

Bottom eye

Bottom pin

Bottom bridge

Bottom bracket

Bottom fork

продукты

амортизационная стойка

вкладыш амортизационной стойки

демпфер рулевого управления

Nivomat

специальный комплект для Nivomat

сервисный комплект

опорный подшипник амортизационной стойки

ремкомплект, опорный подшипник
амортизационной стойки

подшипник качения, опорный подшипник
амортизационной стойки

указания к изделию

снятое с производства изделие

на выбор

однотрубный газонаполненный

телескопический газонаполненный

усиленное исполнение

Комфортный / чувствительный к нагрузке
амортизатор

CDC (continous damping control)

цилиндр амортизационной стойки, только как
замена для серийной регулировки дорожного
просвета

тип крепления

вверху глазок

вверху штифт

вверху мост

внизу глазок

внизу штифт

внизу мост

внизу хомут

внизу вилка

Produtos

Conjunto amortecedor / mola

Amortecedor

Amortecedor de direcção

Nivomat

Kit de adaptação para Nivomat

Conjunto de assistência

Suporte para amortecedor

Kit de reparação, suporte para amortecedor

Rolamento, suporte para amortecedor

Indicações do produto

Até esgotar existências

Opcional

Pressão do gás de um tubo

Pressão do gás de dois tubos

Versão reforçada

Amortecedor de conforto / ranhura

CDC (continous damping control)

Cilindro de mola, apenas como substituto para
regulação da altura de condução de série

Tipo de xação

Em cima olhal

Em cima pino

Em cima ponte

Em baixo olhal

Em baixo pino

Em baixo ponte

Em baixo braçadeira

Em baixo garfo
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General Information

Contents

Index U2

Symbols U3 - U4

General Information V3

Catalog structure V4

Part number list 585 - 658

Cross reference list 658 - 750

New to range 750 - 757

Amended part numbers 757 - 759

Deleted references 760

WebCat
Online catalog

InCat
Electronic catalog

PrintCat
Printed catalogs

All rights reserved. Duplication or joint use of this

catalog – including excerpts – for creation of your

own catalog is prohibited, unless approved in writing.

Replacement part numbers of the car’s manufacturer

serve only for purposes of comparison. Use of this

type of designation in invoices to the vehicle’s owner

is not permitted.

For current terms and conditions see

www.zf.com/services/documents.

The products listed in
this catalog must be
installed in a workshop
by qualified personnel
only.

To fulfil your request, we need the complete
order number, for example:

Shock absorber 27-C42-A

In case of doubt, please give the type
designation and year of manufacture of the
car for which the desired part is intended.

Always change the shock absorbers in pairs
for each axle.

www.zf.com/services/catalog
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Catalog structure

Build period of
the vehicle

Series-production
chassis data

Reference to translation

Mounting time per
shock absorber (in hours)

Products / mounting typesNotes on component use

Product line
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Общая информация

Оглавление

Index U2

Символы U3 - U4

Общая информация V5

Строение каталога V6

Переводы V7 - V10

Арифметический список 585 - 658

Сравнительная таблица 658 - 750

Новинки 750 - 757

Измененный номер для заказа 757 - 759

Зачеркнутые номера 760

WebCat
Онлайн-каталог

InCat
Электронный каталог

PrintCat
Печатные каталоги

Все права сохраняются. Копирование либо
совместное использование данного каталога – в том
числе частичное – для составления собственного
каталога недопустимо без особого на то согласия.

Номера запасных частей производителей
транспортных средств указаны исключительно в
целях сравнения. Использование подобных данных
в счетах, выставляемых владельцам транспортных
средств, неприемлемо.

Действующие Общие условия заключения сделок
приведены на сайте
www.zf.com/de/services/documents.

Все приведенные в
данном каталоге
продукты разрешается
устанавливать только
обученному персоналу
автомобильной
мастерской.

Чтобы удовлетворить Ваши требования,
нам необходим полный номер заказа,
например:

Амортизатор 27-C42-A

В случае сомнений также укажите
обозначение типа и год выпуска
транспортного средства, для которого
предназначено заказываемое изделие.

Заменяйте аморитизаторы всегда
попарно на каждом мосту.

www.zf.com/services/catalog
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Строение каталога

Период
производства

автомобиля

Данные о серийной
ходовой части

Ссылка на перевод

Время работы на
амортизатор (в часах)

Продукты / типы крепленияУказание по
использованию деталей

Линейка продуктов
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Переводы

4-канальная система ABS
Длина трубы амортизатора 528 мм
Привод на все колеса
альтернативный ремкомплект
Для нагрузки на ось до [т]
синий
фургон
может использоваться только с адаптерным комплектом Rolls Royce
средняя колесная база
Винтовая пружина
Комфортабельное исполнение
При переукомплектации необходимо разрешение TUV (Германия)
Исполнение для страны: Европа
Исполнение для страны: финляндия
Исполнение для страны: Япония
Исполнение для страны: Норвегия
Исполнение для страны: Испания
Исполнение для страны: сШа
Вариант конструкции для станьг: Южная америка
Купе
Дисковый тормоз
расстояние между крепежными отверстиями: 52 мм
расстояние между крепежными отверстиями: 58 мм
сдвоенный кардан заднего моста
барабанный тормоз
При 37 кВт: использовать тарелку пружины VW № 171 512 102 A
Для оригинального номера детали
Для номера PR
Для автомобилей скорой помощи
Для удлиненной базы автомобиля
Для года выпуска модели: 2004
Для полицейских автомобилей
Не для укороченной базы автомобиля
Для автомобилей с ABS
Для автомобилей с комфортной ходовой частью
Для автомобиля с барабанной тормозной системой на задней оси
Для автомобилей с высокой крышей
Для автомобилей без м-техники
Для автомобилей без электр. регулировки амортизаторов
Для автомобилей без четырехколесного рулевого управления
Для автомобилей без пониженной ходовой части
Для автомобилей не во внедорожном исполнении
Для автомобилей без пневмоподвески
Для автомобилей без системы регулирования дорожного просвета
Для автомобилей без сажевого фильтра
Для автомобилей без стабилизатора
Начиная с осевой нагрузки [кг]
Начиная с осевой нагрузки [т]
Передний привод

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)
(28)
(29)
(30)
(31)
(32)
(33)
(34)
(35)
(36)
(37)
(38)
(39)
(40)
(41)
(42)
(43)
(44)
(45)
(46)
(47)
(48)
(49)
(50)
(51)
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Переводы

серый
Допустимый общий вес (в кг)
Высота [мм]
Диаметр корпуса [мм]
Независимая подвеска колес
сжиженный газ (сНГ)
Длинная колесная база
Нижняя часть
Для больших лимузинов
модель
Тип крепления: резьбовое кольцо
Крепежное отверстие с разным расстоянием до бака
многорычажная подвеска
Не для
Не для автомобилей скорой помощи
Кроме исполнение для страны: россия
Не для повышенной полезной нагрузки
Не для моста с пневмоподвеской
Число цилиндров
Количество дверей
Только вместе с круглым отбойником
Овальный
Полезная нагрузка [кг]
автомобиль малой грузоподъемности
Пожалуйста, замените также ремкомплект
сиреневый
Привод на задние колеса
Красный
Для всех моделей E36 и Z3 заменить позиционирующий штифт
заменять только попарно
регулировка дорожного просвета
жесткий мост
размер колесного диска [дюйм]
Круглый
Короткая колесная база
серийный
Должна использоваться серийная тарелка пружины
Подходит только для пружин, разрешенных изготовителем
Изготовитель амортизационной стойки
расстояние от опорного подшипника стабилизатора поперечной устойчивости до
Точки опирания тарелки пружины составляет 105 мм
расстояние от опорного подшипника стабилизатора поперечной устойчивости до
Точки опирания тарелки пружины составляет 34 мм
мост с качающимися полуосями
размер резьбы
Для нагрузки на ось до [кг]
Для нагрузки на ось до [т]
До года выпуска модели: 1999
До года выпуска модели: 2001

(52)
(53)
(54)
(55)
(56)
(57)
(58)
(59)
(60)
(61)
(62)
(63)
(64)
(65)
(66)
(67)
(68)
(69)
(70)
(71)
(73)
(74)
(76)
(77)
(78)
(79)
(80)
(81)
(82)
(83)
(84)
(85)
(86)
(87)
(88)
(89)
(90)
(92)
(93)
(96)

(97)

(98)
(99)
(100)
(101)
(102)
(103)
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Переводы

Торсион [штук]
размер шин
Верхняя часть
страна выпуска автомобиля: австралия
страна выпуска автомобиля: Великобритания
страна выпуска автомобиля: Япония
Диаметр колеса [дюйм]
Колесная база [мм]
Подъем тарелки пружины укорочением пружины на 50 мм от стандартного исполнения
без подшипника
без привинчиваемой пластины
желтый
цветное кодирование: 1х оранжевый
Для
Для амортизационной стойки BOGE
Для дополнительной кабины
Для одинарной кабины
Для туристических автомобилей
Для автомобилей с подвеской на витых пружинах
Для сдвоенной кабины
Для повышенной полезной нагрузки
Для автомобилей с листовыми рессорами
Для автомобилей с Dynamic Drive
Для автомобилей с четырехколесным рулевым управлением
Для автомобилей с сажевым фильтром
Для автомобилей с прицепным устройством
Для автомобилей без ABS
Для автомобилей без системы Dynamic Drive
Для автомобилей без ESP
Для автомобилей без регулируемой по высоте ходовой части
Для автомобилей без аварийного колеса
Начиная с года выпуска модели: 2000
Начиная с года выпуска модели: 2001
Начиная с года выпуска модели: 2002
Начиная с года выпуска модели: 2004
Начиная с года выпуска модели: 2006
Начиная с года выпуска модели: 2007
монтаж только при свинченной амортизационной стойке
расстояние между крепежными накладками внутри: 24 мм
расстояние между крепежными накладками внутри: 34 мм
увеличение допустимой полной массы до 2,8 т или 3,0 т
расстояние между крепежными отверстиями: 54 мм
Подшипники качения не требуются
Не для двойной кабины
Кроме кода двигателя
Кроме модели
Не для полезной нагрузки [кг]
Кроме размера колесного диска [дюймы]
Кроме размера шин 235/60

(104)
(105)
(106)
(107)
(108)
(109)
(110)
(111)
(112)
(113)
(114)
(115)
(116)
(117)
(118)
(119)
(120)
(121)
(122)
(123)
(124)
(125)
(127)
(128)
(129)
(130)
(131)
(132)
(133)
(134)
(135)
(136)
(137)
(138)
(139)
(140)
(141)
(142)
(143)
(144)
(145)
(146)
(147)
(148)
(149)
(150)
(151)
(152)
(153)
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Переводы

Только как замена для указанного оригинального №
На выбор, HD для 32-H60-0
На выбор, HD для 36-A27-B
На выбор, HD для 36-A29-B
Крепежные отверстия параллельно баллону
Код первичного оснащения: G81
Диаметр тарелки пружины: 103 мм
Диаметр тарелки пружины: 93 мм
Требуется при переоснащении на NIVOMAT
Диаметр баллона: 45 мм
Диаметр баллона: 51 мм
При переоснащении на NIVOMAT использовать специальный комплект!
с шарикоподшипником
с сильфоном
с уменьшенной полной массой автомобиля
с фиксированной тарелкой пружины
со встроенным шарикоподшипником
с низкой крышей
с опускаемой пневмоподвеской сзади
с крышей средней высоты
с вращающейся тарелкой пружины
с уплотнением
с одинарными шинами
с защитной облицовкой днища кузова
Не для автомобилей с шасси, поднятым на 20 мм
без шарикоподшипника
без пружины
без центрирующего кольца опоры пружины
без резьбового кольца
без защитной облицовки днища кузова

(154)
(155)
(156)
(157)
(158)
(159)
(160)
(161)
(162)
(163)
(164)
(165)
(166)
(167)
(168)
(169)
(170)
(171)
(172)
(173)
(174)
(175)
(176)
(177)
(178)
(179)
(180)
(181)
(182)
(183)
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Informação geral

Índice

Index U2

Símbolos U3 - U4

Informação geral V11

Estrutura do catálogo V12

Traduções V13 -V16

Lista aritmética 585 - 658

Lista comparativa 658 - 750

Novos registos 750 - 757

Número de encomenda alterado 757 - 759

Números riscados 760

WebCat
Catálogo Online

InCat
Catálogo electrónico

PrintCat
Catálogos impressos

Todos os direitos reservados. A reprodução ou

utilização ou a partilha deste catálogo – total ou

parcial – para a elaboração de um catálogo próprio

não são permitidas sem autorização expressa.

Os números das peças sobressalentes do fabricante

de veículos servem apenas para fins de comparação.

Não é permitida a utilização dos dados desse tipo em

facturas emitidas ao dono do veículo.

As condições gerais de venda actuais podem ser

consultadas em www.zf.com/de/services/documents.

Qualquer produto
apresentado neste
catálogo apenas pode
ser montado por pessoal
devidamente formado de
uma oficina de veículos
especializada.

Necessitamos do número de encomenda
completo para processar o seu pedido,
por exemplo:

Amortecedor 27-C42-A

Em caso de dúvida, indique também a
designação do tipo e o ano de construção do
veículo, para o qual o artigo se destina.

Troque os amortecedores sempre aos
pares por eixo.

www.zf.com/services/catalog



V12

EN

RU

PT

Estrutura do catálogo

Período de
construção do veículo

Indicações sobre o
chassis de série

Relação de tradução

Tempo de trabalho
por amortecedor

(em horas)

Produtos / tipos de fixaçõesIndicações sobre o produto

Linha de produção
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Traduções

ABS de 4 canais
Comprimento do tubo de amortecimento 528 mm
Tracção integral
Kit de reparação alternativo
Carga sobre o eixo até [t]
Azul
Caixa
Aplicável somente com kit adaptador Rolls Royce
Distância média entre eixos
Mola helicoidal
Execução tipo "conforto"
Esta adaptação carece da aprovação IPO / DGV
Modelo país: Europa
Modelo país: Finlandia
Modelo país: Japón
Modelo país: Noruega
Modelo país: España
Modelo país: USA
Versión país: Sudamérica
Coupé
Travão de disco
Distancia de los agujeros de montaje: 52 mm
Distancia de los agujeros de montaje: 58 mm
Eixo duplo ET
Travão de tambor
No caso de 37 kW: utilizar o colar de mola n.º VW 171 512 102 A
Para n.º OE
Numero de PR
Para ambulâncias
Para distancia entre eixos prolongada
Para ano de modelo: 2004
Para veículos da polícia
Para distância entre os eixos reduzida
Para veiculos com ABS
Para veículos com chassis de conforto
Para vehículos con freno de tambor en eje trasero
Para veiculos com tecto alto
Excluindo suspensão M-Technik
Para veículos sem regulação electr. da suspensão
Para veículos sem direcção às quatro rodas
Para veículos sem chassis rebaixado
Para veículos sem suspensão para todo-o-terreno
Para veiculos sem suspensão pneumática
Para veiculos sem regulação de nivel
Para vehículos sin filtro de partículas
Para veiculos sem estabilizador
A partir de carga sobre o eixo de [kg]
A partir de carga sobre o eixo de [t]
Tracção dianteira

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)
(28)
(29)
(30)
(31)
(32)
(33)
(34)
(35)
(36)
(37)
(38)
(39)
(40)
(41)
(42)
(43)
(44)
(45)
(46)
(47)
(48)
(49)
(50)
(51)
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Traduções

Cinzento
Peso total autorizado [kg]
Altura [mm]
Diâmetro do tubo exterior [mm]
Suspensão da roda independente
Gás líquido (GPL)
Distância entre os eixos longa
Parte inferior
Limusina
Modelo de construcción
Tipo de montaje: Anillo roscado
Furo de montagem com distância diferente ao reservatório
Eixo multilink
Não para
Não para ambulâncias
No para modelo país: Rusia
Não para carga útil aumentada
Não para eixo de suspensão pneumática
Número de cilindros
Número de portas
Apenas em associação com o limitador de pressão redondo
Oval
Carga útil [kg]
Camioneta
É favor substituir também o conjunto de assistência
Violeta
Tracção traseira
Rojo
Remover o pino da posição para todos os modelos E36 e Z3
Substituir apenas aos pares
Regulação da altura de condução
Eixo rígido
Tamanho das jantes
Redondo
Distância entre os eixos curta
De série
O colar de mola de série tem de ser utilizado
Adequado apenas para molas pertencentes ao equipamento de origem
Fabricante de conjuntos mola / amortecedor
A distância do suporte de apoio do estabilizador transversal ao ponto de apoio do prato
de mola é de 105 mm
A distância do suporte de apoio do estabilizador transversal ao ponto de apoio do
prato de mola é de 34 mm
Eixo oscilante
Medida de rosca
Carga sobre o eixo até [kg]
Carga sobre o eixo até [t]
Até ao ano de modelo: 1999
Até ao ano de modelo: 2001

(52)
(53)
(54)
(55)
(56)
(57)
(58)
(59)
(60)
(61)
(62)
(63)
(64)
(65)
(66)
(67)
(68)
(69)
(70)
(71)
(73)
(74)
(76)
(77)
(78)
(79)
(80)
(81)
(82)
(83)
(84)
(85)
(86)
(87)
(88)
(89)
(90)
(92)
(93)
(96)

(97)

(98)
(99)
(100)
(101)
(102)
(103)
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Traduções

Barras de torção [peça]
Tamanho dos pneus
Parte superior
País producción vehículo: Australia
País producción vehículo: Gran Bretaña
País producción vehículo: Japón
Diâmetro da roda [polegadas]
Distância entre eixos [mm]
Posição elevada do prato de mola encurtando a mola em 50 mm em relação à versão standard
Sem suporte
Sem placa aparafusável
Amarelo
Marc. de cor: 1x cor de laranja
Para
Para amortecedor BOGE
Para cabina extra
Para cabina individual
Para veículos de campismo
Para veiculos com suspensão de mola helicoidal
Para cabina dupla
Para maior carga util
Para vehículos con ballesta
Para veículos com Dynamic Drive
Para veículos com direcção às quatro rodas
Para vehículos con filtro de partículas
Para veiculos com engate de reboque
Para veiculos sem ABS
Para veículos sem Dynamic Drive
Para veículos sem ESP
Para veiculos com ajuste de altura de chassis
Para veículos sem pneus com marcha de emergência
Desde ano de modelo: 2000
Desde ano de modelo: 2001
Desde ano de modelo: 2002
Desde ano de modelo: 2004
Desde ano de modelo: 2006
Desde ano de modelo: 2007
Montagem somente com amortecedor aparafusado
Distância interior da braçadeira de fixação: 24 mm
Distância interior da braçadeira de fixação: 34 mm
Capacidade de carga 2,8 t ou 3,0 t
Distancia de los agujeros de montaje: 54 mm
Sem rolamento necessário
Não para cabine dupla
Não para código de motor
Não para tipo de construção
Não para carga útil [kg]
Não para dimensões de jante [polegadas]
Não para medidas do pneu 235/60

(104)
(105)
(106)
(107)
(108)
(109)
(110)
(111)
(112)
(113)
(114)
(115)
(116)
(117)
(118)
(119)
(120)
(121)
(122)
(123)
(124)
(125)
(127)
(128)
(129)
(130)
(131)
(132)
(133)
(134)
(135)
(136)
(137)
(138)
(139)
(140)
(141)
(142)
(143)
(144)
(145)
(146)
(147)
(148)
(149)
(150)
(151)
(152)
(153)
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Traduções

Apenas como substituição para n.º OE indicado
À escolha HD para 32-H60-0
À escolha HD para 36-A27-B
À escolha HD para 36-A29-B
Furos de montagem paralelos ao reservatório
Código do equipamento primário: G81
Diâmetro do colar de mola: 103 mm
Diâmetro do colar de mola: 93 mm
Necessário ao adaptar para NIVOMAT
Diâmetro do reservatório: 45 mm
Diâmetro do reservatório: 51 mm
Ao adaptar para NIVOMAT, utilizar o kit de adaptação!
Com rolamiento de bolas
Com fole
Com peso reduzido do veículo
Com prato de mola fixo
Com rolamento de esferas integrado
Com tejadilho baixo
Com suspensão pneumática baixável atrás
Com tejadilho semi-elevado
Com prato de mola em rotação
Com junta
Con neumáticos sencillos
Com revestimento protector na parte inferior do chassis
Não para veículos com suspensão elevada em 20 mm
Sem rolamentos de bolas
Sem mola
Sem colar de mola
Sem anel roscado
Sem revestimento protector na parte inferior do chassis

(154)
(155)
(156)
(157)
(158)
(159)
(160)
(161)
(162)
(163)
(164)
(165)
(166)
(167)
(168)
(169)
(170)
(171)
(172)
(173)
(174)
(175)
(176)
(177)
(178)
(179)
(180)
(181)
(182)
(183)
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1,0

1,0

0,7
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1.4 i.e.

1.6 i.e.

1.7 i.e. 16V

1.4 i.e. 16V T.S.

1.6 i.e. 16V T.S.

1.8 i.e. 16V T.S.

1.8 i.e. 16V

2.0 16V Quadrifoglio

2.0 16V T.S.

1.9 TD

1.9 JTD

1.4 i.e.

1.6 i.e.

1.7 i.e. 16V

1.4 i.e. 16V T.S.

1.6 i.e. 16V T.S.

1.8 i.e. 16V T.S., 103 
kW
1.8 i.e. 16V T.S., 106 
kW
2.0 16V T.S.

2.0 16V Quadrifoglio

1.9 TD

1.9 JTD

1.6 16V T.SPARK 
ECO (937AXA1A)
1.6 16V T.SPARK 
(937AXB1A)
2.0 16V T.SPARK 
(937AXC1_)
2.0

3.2 GTA

1.9 JTD

1.9 JTD (937AXD1A)

1.9 JTDM 16V, 85 kW

1.9 JTDM 8V

1.9 JTD 16V, 93 kW

1.9 JTD 16V, 103 kW

1.9 JTD 16V, 100 kW

1.9 JTDM 16V, 110 
kW

1.6 16V T.S.

1.7 T.S. 16V

1.7 T.S.

1.7 T.S. (167.A4D, 
167.A4H)
1.8 T.S., 77 kW

1.8 T.S. Sport 

07.94

10.94

10.94

12.96

12.96

12.96

03.98

03.98

10.95

10.94

02.99

12.94

12.94

12.94

11.96

11.96

11.96

03.98

10.95

03.98

12.94

02.99

01.01

01.01

01.01

07.02

02.03

06.03

04.01

10.04

07.05

09.03

11.02

10.04

07.05

05.96

05.96

04.93

04.93

02.92

01.92

12.96

12.96

12.96

01.01

01.01

12.98

01.01

01.01

01.01

02.99

01.01

12.96

12.96

12.96

01.01

01.01

01.01

01.01

01.01

01.01

02.99

01.01

05.05

09.04

12.97

12.97

04.96

04.96

12.97

12.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

< ->03.1995
04.1995->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

�
�

Ü

Ü
Ü

30-F34-A

30-F34-A

30-F34-A

30-F34-A

30-F36-A

30-F34-A

30-F34-A

30-F34-A
30-F34-A

30-F36-A

32-G02-S
32-G02-A

30-F34-A

30-F45-A
30-F34-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

t
a

a

a
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�
�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,4

1,4

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t

aù ù

01.92

09.97

05.00

12.97

09.05

05.06

 155 (167)

 156 (932)

 156 Sportwagon/Estate/Break (932)

-

-

-

 ALFA ROMEO 

<

<

<

<

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=
¨

<

=
¨

<

=
¨

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(21): Country version: 
Southamerica

(147): no bearing necessary

(21): Country version: 
Southamerica

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

�
ð
ñ
�
ð
ñ
ð
ñ

�
ð
ñ
�
ð
ñ

ç
ç
ç
î

ç
ç
ç
î

ç
ç
ç
î

î

ç
ç
ç

ç
ç
î
ç
ç
ç

ç
ç
î
ç
ç
ç
ç
î

32-M19-A
87-104-L
89-070-0
32-661-K
87-104-L
89-070-0
87-104-L
89-070-0

32-M19-A
87-104-L
89-070-0
32-661-K
87-104-L
89-070-0

36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-A54-0
88-745-A

36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-A54-0
88-745-A

36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-A54-0
88-745-A

88-745-A

36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-A54-0
36-A54-0
88-745-A
36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-A54-0
36-A54-0
88-745-A
36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-A54-0
36-A54-0
88-745-A

a

a

a

a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
t
a
a
a

t
a
t
a
a
a

t
a
a
a

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

¼
¼
¼
�¿

¼
¼
¼
�¿

¼
¼
¼
�¿

�¿

¼
¼
¼
¼
¼
¼
�¿
¼
¼
¼
¼
¼
¼
�¿
¼
¼
¼
¼
�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1.8 T.S., 95 kW

2.0 T.S. (167.A2A)

2.0 T.S. (167.A2)

2.0 16V Turbo Q4 
(167.A2B, 167.A2C, 
167.A2E)

2.5 V6 (167.A1C, 
167.A1E)
2.5 V6 (167.A1)

1.9 TD (167.A3)

2.5 TD (167.A1A)

1.6 16V T.SPARK 
(932A4)
1.8 16V T.SPARK 
(932A31__)
1.9 JTD (932A2B, 
932A2C)

1.8 16V T.SPARK 
(932A3)
2.0 16V T.SPARK 
(932A21__)
2.0 16V T.SPARK 
(932A2)
2.5 V6 24V (932A1)

1.9 JTD (932B2)

1.9 JTD (932A2B__)

2.4 JTD (932B1)

2.4 JTD (932A1B__)

2.0 JTS (932AXA)

2.5 V6 24V (932A11_)

1.9 JTD 16V

2.4 JTD (932AXC)

2.4 JTD

3.2 GTA (932AXB)

1.6 16V T.SPARK. 
(932A4)

1.8 16V T.SPARK 
(932B31__)
2.0 JTS (932BXA)

1.9 JTD 16V

2.4 JTD (932BXC)

1.8 16V T.SPARK 
(932A3)
2.0 16V T.SPARK 
(932B21__)
2.0 16V T.SPARK 
(932A2)
2.5 V6 24V (932A1)

2.5 V6 24V (932B11_)

02.92

02.92

02.92

01.92

10.92

02.92

04.93

04.93

09.97

10.00

05.01

09.97

10.00

09.97

09.97

09.97

10.00

09.97

10.00

03.02

10.00

11.02

03.02

10.03

03.02

05.00

10.00

03.02

11.02

03.02

05.00

10.00

05.00

05.00

10.00

06.93

02.95

04.93

12.97

12.97

09.96

12.97

12.97

09.05

09.05

09.05

10.00

03.02

10.00

10.00

10.00

05.01

10.00

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

10.00

03.02

10.00

10.00

05.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

<

(117): for: BN
(117): for: Sedan

->03.1995
04.1995->

->03.1995
04.1995->

->03.1995
04.1995->

Chass. 0116246->

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

�
�
�
î

�
�
�
î

�
�
�
î

î

î
ñ

�
�
î
ñ

�
�
î
ñ

30-F45-A

32-657-A

30-F45-A
30-F34-A

30-F45-A
30-F34-A

32-476-B
30-F34-A

33-074-S
33-074-A
32-D18-F
88-696-A

33-074-S
33-074-A
32-D18-F
88-696-A

33-074-S
33-074-A
32-D18-F
88-696-A

88-696-A

88-696-A
89-023-0

33-074-S
33-074-A
88-696-A
89-023-0

33-074-S
33-074-A
88-696-A
89-023-0

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a

t
a

�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0
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05.00

09.05

03.06

01.87

05.06

09.98

 156 Sportwagon/Estate/Break (932)

 159

 159 Sportwagon

 164 (164)

-

-

-

-

 ALFA ROMEO 

<

=

<

=
¨

<

=
¨

¨

<

¨
<

=
¨

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(21): Country version: 
Southamerica

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(21): Country version: 
Southamerica

(34): For police vehicles

(147): no bearing necessary

(181): without spring collar

05.2007->

05.2007->

11.1990->

->10.1990

ç

ç
î
ç
ç
ç
ç
î
ç
ç
ç
ç
î
ç
î
ç
ç
ç
ç
ç
ç

ç
ç
î

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

ï

36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-A54-0
88-745-A
36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-A54-0
36-A54-0
88-745-A
36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-A54-0
36-A54-0
88-745-A
36-A54-0
88-745-A
36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-A54-0
36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-C14-S
36-C14-0
36-A54-0
36-A54-0
88-745-A

32-N06-A

32-P03-A

32-N06-A

32-N06-A

32-P03-A

32-N06-A

32-475-B

87-107-R
î
ð

87-107-A
87-107-L

t
a
a

t
a
a
a

t
a
a
a

a

t
a
a
t
a
t
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

¼
¼
¼
�¿
¼
¼
¼
¼
�¿
¼
¼
¼
¼
�¿
¼
�¿
¼
¼
¼
¼
¼
¼
¼
¼
¼
�¿

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�¿

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,5

3.2 GTA (932BXB)

1.9 JTD (932B2)

1.9 JTD (932B2B__)

2.4 JTD (932B1)

2.4 JTD (932B1B__)

1.9 JTD (932B2B, 
932B2C)

1.9 JTD 16V Q4

1.9 JTD

2.4 JTD

1.8 MPI

1.9 JTS

2.2 JTS

1.9 JTDM 8V, 85 kW

1.9 JTDM 8V, 88 kW

1.9 JTDM 16V, 100 
kW
1.9 JTDM 16V, 110 
kW

3.2 JTS  Q4

2.4 JTDM Q4

2.4 JTDM, 147 kW

2.4 JTDM, 154 kW

1.8 MPI

1.9 JTS

2.2 JTS

1.9 JTDM 8V

1.9 JTDM 16V, 100 
kW
1.9 JTDM 16V, 110 
kW
2.4 JTDM, 154 kW

3.2 JTS  Q4

2.4 JTDM Q4

2.4 JTDM, 147 kW

2.0

2.0 T.S. (164.A2C, 
164.A2L)
2.0 T.S. (164.A2H)

2.5 TD (164.A1A)

03.02

05.00

10.00

05.00

10.00

05.01

07.04

03.05

10.03

03.07

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

12.05

05.07

09.05

05.07

03.07

03.06

03.06

03.06

03.06

03.06

05.07

03.06

05.07

03.06

06.87

06.87

06.87

06.87

05.06

10.00

05.01

10.00

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

09.98

09.92

12.90

09.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Chass. 0116246->

î

�
�
î
ñ

î
ñ

î
ñ

�
�
î
ñ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�
î
ñ

88-696-A

33-074-S
33-074-A
88-696-A
89-023-0

88-696-A
89-023-0

88-696-A
89-023-0

33-074-S
33-074-A
88-696-A
89-023-0

30-F56-A

30-F56-A

30-F56-A

30-F56-A

30-F56-A

30-F56-A

32-984-A
87-200-A
89-010-0

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�¿

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0
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01.87

09.98

03.68

06.72

09.76

09.98

07.75

06.85

12.89

 164 (164)

 166 (936)

 1750-2000

 ALFASUD (901)

 ALFASUD Sprint/Coupe (902.A)

-

-

-

-

-

 ALFA ROMEO 

<

<

<

<

<

<
=

<

(181): without spring collar

(181): without spring collar

(181): without spring collar

(181): without spring collar

(181): without spring collar

(147): no bearing necessary

11.1990->

Chass. 6183989->

Chass. 6183989->

->10.1990

Chass. 6183989->

10.1981->

10.1981->

�

�

�

ï

�

ï

ï

�

ç
ç
î

Þ

ð

ð

ð

32-475-B

32-475-B

32-475-B

87-107-R

32-475-B

87-107-R

87-107-R

32-475-B

27-J15-A
27-J15-A
88-745-A

27-H50-F

87-107-L

87-107-L

87-107-L

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-107-A
87-107-L

87-107-A
87-107-L

87-107-A
87-107-L

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

t

�

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�
�
�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

 

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,7

1,2

1,2

2.0 T.S. (164.H3)

2.0 V6 Turbo (164.K3)

2.0 V6 Turbo 
(164.A2G, 164.A2F)
2.5 TD (164.K2A, 
164.K2B)

2.0 Turbo

2.5 V6

3.0 24V QV (164.H1)

3.0 V6 (164.H1A, 
164.H1B, 164.K1P)

3.0 V6 (164.AD, 
164.AH, 164.AB)
3.0 V6 (164.A)

3.0 i.e. QV (164.AG)

3.0 24V (164.K1)

3.0 24V Q4 (164.K1M,
164.K1C)

2.0 T.Spark 
(936A3A__)
2.0 T.Spark 
(936A3B__)
2.0 V6 (936A3___)

2.5 V6 24V 
(936A2___)
2.5 V6 24V 
(936A21__)
3.0 V6 24V 
(936A1___)
3.0 V6 24V 
(936A11__)
3.2 V6 24V

2.4 JTD (936A2A__)

2.4 JTD (936A2B__)

2.4 JTD, 110 kW

2.4 JTD, 129 kW

2.4 JTD, 132 kW

2.4 JTD, 136 kW

1750 (105,48)

2000 (105)

1.2  (901.D5)

1.2  (901.D0, 901.D1)

1.2 ti

1.3 ti (901.G0)

1.3 Super (901.F2)

1.3 SC/ti Super

1.3 ti (901.G4)

1.5 ti (901.F1, 901.F4,
901.G1)
1.5 ti

1.5 ti Sprint

1.4

09.92

09.92

03.91

09.92

10.87

09.92

09.92

09.92

06.87

06.87

09.90

09.92

02.94

09.98

10.00

09.98

09.98

10.00

09.98

10.00

10.03

09.98

10.00

04.02

10.03

07.06

07.05

03.68

10.71

03.80

06.72

11.73

09.77

01.79

09.77

03.80

01.79

03.80

01.83

07.79

09.98

09.98

09.92

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.92

09.92

09.92

09.98

09.98

10.00

10.00

10.00

10.00

10.72

12.83

09.84

09.84

09.84

09.84

09.84

09.84

12.84

09.84

12.84

12.84

12.89

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<
=

<

�
î
ñ

�
î
ñ
î

�
î
ñ

�
î
ñ

î

�
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
î

ß

32-984-A
87-200-A
89-010-0

32-984-A
87-200-A
89-010-0
87-200-A

32-984-A
87-200-A
89-010-0

32-984-A
87-200-A
89-010-0

87-200-A

32-984-A
87-200-A
89-010-0

27-J16-A
27-J16-A
88-789-A

27-H51-F

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

t

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�
�
�¿

� 

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,3

1,3
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09.76

01.74

03.83

01.06

06.64

10.62

11.03

01.78

09.94

09.08

12.72

03.71

12.89

01.86

12.86

12.78

12.80

02.87

03.79

12.93

 ALFASUD Sprint/Coupe (902.A)

 ALFETTA GT (116)

 ARNA (920)

 BRERA

 GIULIA

 GIULIA GT/Coupe

 GT

 GTV (116)

 GTV (916C_)

 MITO (ZAR 955)

 MONTREAL

 SPIDER (115)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 ALFA ROMEO 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. 5200285
->VET 40893

->VET 6037255

ð

ð

Þ

Þ

Þ

ç

î
î

�

ï

Þ

Þ

87-107-L

87-107-L

32-P03-A

27-H50-F

27-H50-F

36-C14-0

88-745-A
88-745-A

32-477-B

88-784-R

27-H50-F

27-H50-F

a

t

t

a

a

t

t

�¿

�¿

�

�

�

¼

�¿
�¿

�

�¿

�

�

 

 

 

 

0,7

0,5

1.5 Veloce

1.5

1.7 i.e.

1.7

2.0

1.2  (920.AA)

1.2

1.2  (920.AB, 920.AC)

1.3

1.3 TI (920.A1B)

1.5

2.2 JTS

3.2 JTS  Q4

2.4 JTDM 20V

1300 TI (105,39)

1300 Super (115)

1600 Super (105,14)

1600 Super (115)

1300 Super

1600 Super

1.8 TS

2.0 JTS

1.9 JTD

3.2 GTA

2.0 (116.36 E)

2.0

6 2.5 (116.CA)

1.8 16V  (916C3)

2.0 T.SPARK 16V 
(916C2C)
2.0 V6 Turbo 
(916.C2A)
3.0 V6 24V 
(916.C1B__)
3.0 V6 24V (916.C1)

2.0 T.SPARK 16V 
(916.C2__, 
916C2C00)

1.4, 58 kW

1.4, 70 kW

1.4, 88 kW

1.4 TB

1.3 JTDM

1.6 JTDM, 85 kW

1.6 JTDM, 88 kW

2.6  (105,64)

1600, 76 kW

01.83

01.83

10.87

03.87

07.78

01.85

03.83

01.85

01.85

03.83

01.85

01.06

01.06

01.06

04.69

01.74

06.64

01.74

01.74

01.74

11.03

11.03

11.03

11.03

01.85

07.78

11.80

05.98

05.98

06.95

10.00

10.96

06.95

09.08

09.08

09.08

09.08

09.08

09.08

09.08

12.72

03.76

12.87

12.87

12.89

12.89

01.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

07.75

12.78

08.69

12.78

12.78

12.78

12.85

01.86

02.87

08.00

10.00

03.79

12.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

01.1985->

->Chass. 5200285
->VET 40893

01.1985->

ß

Þ

ß

ß

�

ß

ß

Ü

Ü

î

ß

ß

27-545-A

30-F56-A

27-H51-F

27-H51-F

32-P72-A

27-545-A

27-545-A

30-F35-A

30-F35-A

88-785-A
88-786-A

27-H51-F

27-H51-F

t

a

t

t

a

t

t

a

a

t

t

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,7
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t

a

t

aù ù

09.94

09.06

09.87

09.87

09.87

11.83

08.83

07.85

02.86

08.90

04.05

06.92

06.92

06.92

12.90

06.88

03.88

07.87

09.91

 SPIDER (916S_)

 SPIDER (939)

 B3 (E30)

 B3 Touring/Estate/Break (E30)

 B3 Cabriolet/Convertible (E30)

 B6 (E30)

 C1 (E30)

 C2 (E30)

 C2 Cabriolet/Convertible (E30)

 RLE Roadster (Z1)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 ALFA ROMEO 

 ALPINA 

<

<
<

->VET 6037255 �

Þ
Þ

32-477-B

32-N06-A
32-P03-A

a

a
a

�

�
�

0,5

1.8 16V (916S3)

2.0 T.SPARK 16V 
(916S2B)
2.0 V6 Turbo 
(916S2A)
3.0 V6 (916S1)

3.0 V6 (916S1B00)

3.0 V6 24V

2.0 T.SPARK 16V 
(916S2C00)

2.2 JTS

3.2 JTS  Q4

3.2 JTS

2.4 JTDM, 147 kW

2.4 JTDM, 154 kW

2.7

2.7  All-wheel Drive

2.7

2.7

2.8

3.5, 187 kW

3.5, 192 kW

2.3

2.5

2.5

2.7, 150 kW

2.7, 154 kW

2.7  All-wheel Drive

2.7

2.7

05.98

05.98

05.98

06.95

10.00

01.99

06.95

09.06

09.06

03.08

04.07

03.08

09.87

09.87

09.87

09.87

11.83

08.86

08.84

08.83

10.86

07.85

03.87

02.86

02.86

02.86

08.90

04.05

08.00

04.05

04.05

04.05

10.00

04.05

06.92

06.92

06.92

06.92

07.86

12.90

07.87

11.85

06.88

03.88

08.87

07.87

07.87

07.87

09.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

Ü

Ü

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

30-F35-A

30-F35-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

a

a

�

�

�¿
G
�¿

�¿
G
�¿

�¿
G
�¿

�¿
G
�¿

�¿
G
�¿

�¿
G
�¿

�¿
G
�¿

�¿
G
�¿

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t

aù ù

08.74

05.72

08.78

07.78

07.78

08.86

 50 (86)

 80 (80, 82, B1)

 80 (81, 85, B2)

-

-

-

AUDI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

�
�
ñ

�
�
ñ

�
�
ñ

�
�
î

ð
ñ

î

ð

�

î

ð
ñ
�

î

ð
ñ
�

î

ð
ñ

27-412-F
27-412-0
89-002-0

32-846-F
32-846-0
89-002-0

32-846-F
32-846-0
89-002-0

32-846-F
32-846-0
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0

88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L

32-846-F

88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-846-F

88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-846-F

88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t

t

t

�

�
oG

�

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

 

 

 

1,4

1,4

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

0.8

1.1, 37 kW

1.1, 44 kW

1.3, 43 kW

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 44 kW

1.5, 55 kW

1.5, 63 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.6 GTE

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 44 kW

1.6, 51 kW

1.6, 54 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.6 GLE

1.8, 65 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8, 68 kW

1.9 CD-5S

2.0, 85 kW

2.2

1.6 D

1.6 TD

1.6, 61 kW

1.7

1.8 (81)

1.8 GTE quattro 
(85Q), 81 kW
1.8 GTE quattro 
(85Q), 82 kW
2.0

2.2  quattro

1.8 CC quattro (85Q), 
66 kW
1.8 CC quattro (85Q), 
68 kW
2.0  quattro (85Q)

1.8 GTE, 81 kW

1.8 GTE, 82 kW

2.2  quattro (85Q)

01.76

08.74

08.74

01.77

08.77

05.72

05.72

05.72

05.72

09.75

09.75

01.76

09.78

09.78

08.78

02.86

08.78

08.78

01.79

02.86

01.83

08.83

09.81

10.83

10.80

08.80

08.81

08.76

08.80

01.83

03.85

08.84

08.83

08.82

08.84

08.85

10.83

08.85

10.84

08.82

07.78

07.78

07.77

07.78

07.78

07.78

07.78

08.75

07.76

07.78

07.78

07.78

07.81

07.86

07.81

07.86

07.86

02.83

12.86

07.86

08.86

08.86

07.83

09.84

07.83

08.86

05.86

07.80

07.83

08.86

08.86

08.86

09.84

07.84

08.86

08.86

09.84

07.86

08.86

07.84

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

Þ
Þ
ñ

ñ

ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ

�

ñ

27-849-F
27-849-0
89-011-0

89-006-0

89-006-0

27-093-F
27-093-2
89-006-0

32-920-F

89-006-0

t
a

t
a

t

�

�

� 

0,5

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t

aù ù

06.86

09.91

10.91

12.94

 80 (89, 89Q, 8A, B3)

 80 (8C, B4)

-

-

 AUDI 

<

ª

<
ª

<

<

ª

<
ª

<

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

�
�
�
î

ð
ñ

î

�
�
î

ð
ñ

�
�
î

ð
ñ

�
�
�
î

ð
ñ
î

�
�
î

ð
ñ
�

î

ð
ñ
î

ð

32-846-F
32-846-0
32-472-F
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0

88-753-A
88-787-A

32-472-F
32-472-F
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0

32-846-F
32-846-0
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0

32-472-F
32-472-0
32-472-F
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
88-787-A

32-472-F
32-472-F
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F

88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
88-787-A

87-083-L

t
a
t

t
t

t
a

t
a
t

t
t

t

�

�
�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�¿
�¿
G
�
�
�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�

�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

 

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,6

1,6

1,8

1,8

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1.4

1.6, 51 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 75 kW

1.8, 55 kW

1.8 S, 65 kW

1.8 S, 66 kW

1.8 E

1.8, 83 kW

1.9 E 

2.0

2.0 E

1.6 D

1.6 TD

1.9 D

1.4 4x4

1.6 (89,8A)

1.8 S (89,8A)

1.8 S quattro, 65 kW

1.8 S quattro, 66 kW

1.8 E quattro

1.8  quattro

2.0  quattro, 82 kW

2.0 E quattro

2.0  quattro, 85 kW

2.0 E 16V quattro

2.0 E 16V

1.6

1.6 E

2.0

2.0 E

2.3 E

1.9 TD

1.9 TDI

2.0  quattro

2.0 E 16V

2.0 E 16V quattro

2.0 E quattro

2.0 E 16V quattro

2.3 E quattro

2.6  quattro

2.8  quattro

2.0 E 16V

S2 quattro

08.86

08.87

09.86

08.90

10.86

09.86

09.86

06.86

09.86

09.86

10.90

08.88

09.86

09.86

08.89

08.86

09.86

09.86

09.86

09.86

09.86

09.86

10.90

08.88

10.90

03.90

03.90

09.91

06.93

09.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

11.93

08.92

04.92

09.91

04.92

09.91

06.92

09.91

08.92

02.93

07.88

09.91

08.91

10.91

01.90

12.90

10.91

08.91

07.88

09.91

08.91

10.90

08.91

08.91

08.91

07.88

08.91

10.91

07.90

09.91

08.91

08.90

08.91

09.90

08.91

08.91

09.91

12.94

12.94

12.94

12.94

12.94

12.94

12.94

07.94

12.94

12.94

12.94

12.94

12.94

12.94

12.94

12.94

12.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

ª

<
ª

<

<

ª

<

(89): Standard

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ

�
�

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ

ñ

27-093-F
27-093-2
27-880-F
89-006-0

32-920-F
32-301-F

27-093-F
27-093-2
89-006-0

27-810-F
27-810-0
27-811-F
89-006-0

27-810-F

89-006-0

t
a
t

t
t

t
a

t
a
t

t

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

� 

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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t

a

t

aù ù

09.91

09.91

08.84

12.94

01.96

03.87

 80 (8C, B4)

 80 Avant (8C, B4)

 90 (81, 85, B2)

-

-

-

AUDI 

<
ª

<

ª

<

<
ª

<
ª

<

ª

<

ª

<

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

�
�
î

ð
ñ

�
�
�
î

ð
ñ
�

î

ð
ñ
�
�
î

ð
ñ
î

ð
�
�
î

ð
ñ
�
�
�
î

ð

�
�
�
î

ð
ñ
î

�

î

ð
ñ

32-472-F
32-472-F
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0

32-472-F
32-472-0
32-472-F
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F

88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F
32-472-F
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
88-787-A

87-083-L
32-472-F
32-472-F
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F
32-472-0
32-472-F
88-787-A

87-083-L

32-472-F
32-472-0
32-472-F
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
88-753-A

32-846-F

88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0

t
t

t
a
t

t

t
t

t
t

t
a
t

t
a
t

t

�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿
�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�
�¿

�¿

�

�
�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�¿

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

 

 

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

2.6

2.8

1.6 E

2.0

2.0 E

2.3 E

1.9 TDI

2.0 E 16V

2.0 E 16V quattro

2.3 E quattro

2.6  quattro

2.8  quattro

S2  quattro

RS2  quattro (P1)

2.6

2.8

1.9 TD

2.0, 83 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.2, 85 kW

2.2, 100 kW

1.6 TD

2.0 (81)

2.0  quattro

2.2 E quattro, 88 kW

2.2 E quattro, 100 kW

07.92

09.91

06.93

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

02.93

12.92

09.91

07.92

08.92

02.93

03.94

07.92

09.91

09.91

03.86

10.84

01.85

10.84

10.85

10.84

08.84

08.85

11.84

12.94

12.94

01.96

01.96

01.96

01.96

01.96

01.96

07.95

11.94

07.95

07.95

07.95

05.95

01.96

01.96

12.94

03.87

03.87

03.87

03.87

01.87

03.87

08.86

03.87

03.87

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
ª

<

ª

<

<
ª

<

ª

<

ª

<

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ

ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ

�

27-810-F
27-811-F
89-006-0

27-810-F
27-810-0
27-811-F
89-006-0

27-810-F

89-006-0

27-810-F
27-811-F
89-006-0

27-810-F
27-810-0
27-811-F

27-093-F
27-093-2
27-880-F
89-006-0

32-920-F

t
t

t
a
t

t

t
t

t
a
t

t
a
t

t

�
�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

 

 

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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t

a

t

aù ù

04.87

06.76

07.77

09.91

07.82

02.83

 90 (89, 89Q, 8A, B3)

 100 (43, C2)

 100 Avant (43, C2)

-

-

-

 AUDI 

<

ª

<

ª

<

<
ª

<

<

<

u

<

u

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

î

ð
�
�
�
î

ð
ñ
�
�
�
î

ð
ñ
�

î

ð
ñ
�
�
î

ð
ñ
�

î

ð
ñ
�

î

ð
ñ

�
�
ñ
Ü

�
�
ñ
Ü

88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
32-472-F
32-472-0
32-472-F
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F
32-472-0
32-472-F
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F

88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F
32-472-F
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F

88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F

88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0

32-402-F
32-402-1
89-013-0
22-819-1

32-402-F
32-402-1
89-013-0
22-819-1

t
a
t

t
a
t

t

t
t

t

t

t
a

a

t
a

a

�¿
�¿
G
�¿
�

�
�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�

�
�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�
�
�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�

�

 

 

 

2,0

2,0

2,0

2,0

2,0

1,4

1,4

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.8 E

2.0

2.2 E

2.3 E, 98 kW

2.3 E, 100 kW

1.6 TD

2.0 20 V

2.0 20 V quattro

2.2 E quattro

2.3 E quattro, 98 kW

2.3 E quattro, 100 kW

2.3 E 20V, 123 kW

2.3 E 20V, 125 kW

2.3 E 20V quattro, 
123 kW
2.3 E 20V quattro, 
125 kW

1.6

1.9

2.0

2.1, 85 kW

2.1, 100 kW

2.0 D

1.6

1.9

2.0

2.1, 85 kW

2.1, 100 kW

2.0 D

09.86

07.88

04.87

04.87

04.87

04.87

08.89

08.88

04.87

04.87

04.87

04.90

08.88

04.90

06.88

08.76

08.80

06.76

10.77

03.77

08.78

07.77

08.80

08.77

07.77

07.77

08.78

08.91

09.91

07.91

09.91

07.91

09.91

07.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

07.91

07.91

07.91

09.91

09.91

07.82

07.82

08.78

07.82

07.82

07.82

02.83

07.82

07.80

02.83

02.83

02.83

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

ª

<

ª

<

<
ª

<

<

<

<

(89): Standard

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(89): Standard

Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ

�

�
�

Þ

�

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

27-093-F
27-093-2
27-880-F
89-006-0

27-093-F
27-093-2
27-880-F
89-006-0

32-920-F

32-920-F
32-301-F

27-880-F

32-301-F

32-783-0
89-014-0

32-783-0
89-014-0

t
a
t

t
a
t

t

t
t

t

t

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�





 

 

 

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1,6

1,6

0,7

0,7

0,4

0,9
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t

a

t

aù ù

08.82

08.82

11.90

11.90

 100 (44, 44Q, C3)

 100 Avant (44, 44Q, C3)

-

-

AUDI 

<

u

<

u

<

<

u

<

u

<

ª

u

<

u

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

(89): Standard

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

08.1989->

01.1988->

�

�
ñ
Ü

�

ñ
Ü

�
�
ñ
�

ñ
Ü

�

ñ
Ü

�

�
�
ñ
Ü

�

�
ñ
Ü

32-402-F
32-402-P
32-402-1
89-013-0
22-819-1

32-402-F

89-013-0
22-819-1

32-402-F
32-402-1
89-013-0
32-402-F
32-402-P
32-402-1
89-013-0
22-819-1

32-402-F

89-013-0
22-819-1

32-402-F
32-402-P
32-402-1
32-402-F
89-013-0
22-819-1

32-402-F
32-402-P
32-402-1
89-013-0
22-819-1

t
t
a

a

t

a

t
a

t
t
a

a

t

a

t
t
a
t

a

t
t
a

a

�
��

�

�

�
��

�

�
��

�

�
��

 

 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.8, 55 kW

1.8, 65 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8  CAT

1.9

2.0, 83 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0  CAT

2.1

2.2, 85 kW

2.2  CAT

2.2, 101 kW

2.3 E, 98 kW

2.3 E, 100 kW

2.0 D

2.0 D Turbo, 64 kW

2.0 D Turbo, 74 kW

2.5 TDI

1.8  quattro, 65 kW

1.8  quattro, 66 kW

1.8  quattro CAT

2.2 E quattro

2.2  quattro CAT

2.2  quattro

2.3  quattro

2.3 E quattro

2.2, 79 kW

2.2, 96 kW

2.2 Turbo

2.2 E Turbo quattro

2.4 D

1.8, 55 kW

1.8, 65 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8  CAT

1.9

2.0

2.0 E

2.0 E CAT

2.2, 85 kW

2.2, 101 kW

2.2  CAT

2.3, 98 kW

2.3, 100 kW

2.0 D

2.0 TD, 64 kW

2.0 TD, 74 kW

2.5 TDI

08.82

02.86

08.83

03.85

08.82

08.86

08.84

01.88

08.82

10.84

06.89

08.84

01.90

10.86

08.82

08.82

03.88

01.90

08.86

10.84

08.85

08.85

06.89

08.84

01.90

08.86

08.82

08.82

08.86

08.86

08.89

08.82

02.86

08.83

03.85

02.83

09.86

01.85

01.88

10.84

08.84

06.89

03.90

08.86

03.83

03.83

03.88

01.90

12.87

07.88

07.89

11.90

07.84

11.87

12.87

11.90

07.84

09.86

11.90

12.88

11.90

11.90

07.88

02.88

11.90

11.90

07.90

07.88

11.90

07.86

11.90

12.88

11.90

11.90

07.84

07.84

11.90

11.90

07.91

12.87

07.90

07.89

11.90

07.84

11.87

12.87

11.90

09.86

12.88

11.90

11.90

11.90

11.90

10.87

11.90

11.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

ª

<

(89): Standard

08.1989->

01.1988->

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

32-859-F
32-124-0

32-505-F

32-859-F
32-124-0

32-859-F
32-124-0

32-505-F

32-692-F
32-692-1
32-693-F

32-859-F
32-124-0

t
a

t

t
a

t
a

t

t
a
t

t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

 

 

0,9

0,9

0,7

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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t

a

t

aù ù

08.82

12.90

12.90

11.90

07.94

11.94

 100 Avant (44, 44Q, C3)

 100 (4A, C4)

 100 Avant (4A, C4)

-

-

-

 AUDI 

<

u

<

<

<

<

ª

<

ª

<

<

<

ª

<

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(89): Standard

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

08.1989->

Chass. 4A-N-040000->

Chass. 4A-N-040000->

Chass. 4A-N-040000->

Chass. 4A-N-040000->

Chass. 4A-N-040000->

Chass. 4A-N-040000->

�

ñ
Ü

�

ñ

�

�
ñ
�
�
�
ñ
�

�
�
ñ

�

�
�
î

ñ

î

�

î

ñ
�

ñ

�

�
�
î

ñ

�

î

ñ
î

32-402-F

89-013-0
22-819-1

32-402-F

89-013-0

32-402-F
32-402-P
32-402-1
89-013-0
32-402-F
32-402-1
32-402-P
89-013-0
32-402-F
32-402-P
32-402-1
32-402-F
89-013-0

32-402-F
32-402-P
32-402-1
32-402-F
87-685-A

89-013-0

87-685-A

32-402-F

87-685-A

89-013-0
32-402-F

89-013-0

32-402-F
32-402-P
32-402-1
32-402-F
87-685-A

89-013-0

32-402-F

87-685-A

89-013-0
87-685-A

t

a

t

t
t
a

t
a
t

t
t
a
t

t
t
a
t

t

t

t
t
a
t

t

�

�

�
��

�

��

�
��

�

�
��

�
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�
��

�
�¿

�

�¿

�¿

 

 

 

 

 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.8  quattro, 65 kW

1.8  quattro, 66 kW

2.2 Turbo quattro

2.3 E quattro

1.8  quattro CAT

2.2 E quattro

2.2  quattro

2.2  quattro CAT

2.3  quattro

2.1

2.2 Turbo

2.4 D

1.6

2.0

2.0 E

2.0 E 16V

2.3 E

2.6, 102 kW

2.6, 110 kW

2.8 E

2.4 D

2.5 TDI

1.6 4x4

S4 Turbo quattro

S4 V8 quattro, 206 
kW
S4 V8 quattro, 213 
kW

2.0 E quattro

2.3 E quattro

2.6  quattro

2.8 E quattro

2.0 E 16V quattro

2.6 E quattro

2.0 E, 74 kW

2.0 E, 85 kW

2.3 E

2.6, 102 kW

2.6, 110 kW

2.8 E

2.4 D

2.5 TDI

2.0 E quattro

2.3 E quattro

2.6  quattro

2.8 E quattro

2.0 E 16V

S4 V8 quattro, 206 
kW
S4 V8 quattro, 213 

08.86

10.84

08.86

08.86

08.85

08.85

08.84

06.89

01.90

08.82

08.86

08.89

03.92

12.90

12.90

01.92

12.90

07.93

03.92

12.90

12.90

12.90

03.92

08.91

10.92

03.94

12.90

12.90

04.92

12.90

07.92

08.93

09.91

09.91

09.91

07.93

03.92

09.91

12.90

12.90

12.90

09.91

07.92

09.91

07.92

10.92

03.94

07.90

07.88

11.90

11.90

10.90

07.86

12.88

11.90

11.90

07.84

11.90

11.90

07.93

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

12.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

07.92

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

07.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

07.92

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

ª

<

ª

<

<

<

ª

<

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ

Þ

32-505-F

32-505-F

32-859-F
32-124-0

32-859-F
32-124-0

32-692-F
32-692-1
32-693-F

32-692-F
32-692-1
89-073-0
32-693-F

32-505-F

32-505-F

32-692-F
32-692-1
89-073-0
32-693-F

32-505-F

t

t

t
a

t
a

t
a
t

t
a

t

t

t

t
a

t

t

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

 

 

 

 

 

0,9

0,9

0,4

0,4

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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t

a

t

aù ù

12.90

10.79

06.83

02.00

11.94

09.82

12.91

08.05

 100 Avant (4A, C4)

 200 (43)

 200 (44, 44Q)

 4000

 A2 (8Z0)

-

-

-

-

AUDI 

<

<

u

<

u

<

<

u

<

<

u

<

<

(179): without ball bearing

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A

Chass. 4A-N-040000->

->12.1990

�

î

ñ

�
�
ñ
Ü

�

�
ñ
Ü

�

ñ

�
�
�
ñ
Ü

�

ñ
�
�
ñ
Ü

�
�
ñ

�
�
ï

ñ
ï

ñ

32-402-F

87-685-A

89-013-0

32-402-F
32-402-1
89-013-0
22-819-1

32-402-F
32-402-P
32-402-1
89-013-0
22-819-1

32-402-F

89-013-0

32-402-F
32-402-1
32-402-P
89-013-0
22-819-1

32-402-F

89-013-0
32-402-F
32-402-1
89-013-0
22-819-1

32-846-F
32-846-0
89-002-0

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
88-748-R

89-004-0
88-748-R

89-004-0

î
ð

î
ð

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

t

t
a

a

t
t
a

a

t

t
a
t

a

t

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

�

�¿

�

�
��

�

�

��

�

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

 

 

 

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,5

1,5

S4 Turbo quattro

2.1 5 E

2.1 5 T

2.1 5 E

2.1 Turbo

2.2

2.2 Turbo, 140 kW

2.2 Turbo, 147 kW

2.1 Turbo quattro

2.2 Turbo quattro, 121
kW
2.2 Turbo quattro, 147
kW

2.2 Turbo, 121 kW

2.2 20V Turbo quattro

2.3

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.8

2.2

2.2

1.4

1.6 FSI

1.4 TDI, 55 kW

1.4 TDI, 66 kW

1.2 TDI

09.91

10.79

10.79

08.83

08.83

08.84

02.88

02.88

08.83

01.85

02.88

08.85

03.89

11.86

08.80

08.83

10.84

08.80

10.84

02.00

05.02

02.00

11.03

03.01

06.94

09.82

08.82

07.84

01.88

07.85

12.90

12.90

09.86

12.91

11.90

09.91

12.90

09.91

07.83

09.84

07.84

08.05

08.05

08.05

08.05

08.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->Chass. 81-A-0019736

Þ

Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

ñ

Þ
î
ñ

î

32-115-F

32-783-0
89-014-0

32-859-F
32-124-0

32-505-F

32-859-F
32-124-0

32-115-F

32-859-F
32-124-0
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->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Chass. 8D-X-200 001->
->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Chass. 8D-X-200 001->
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27-D69-F
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-D69-A
88-338-A

88-339-A

89-043-0
32-423-F
32-423-F
32-423-F

27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-D69-A
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-D69-A
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(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
->Chass. 8D-1-030 000
Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
Chass. 8D-1-030 000->
->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
->Chass. 8D-1-030 000
Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
Chass. 8D-1-030 000->
->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
->Chass. 8D-1-030 000
Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
Chass. 8D-1-030 000->
->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
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32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-202-A
32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
87-433-A
89-075-0

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-202-A
32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
87-433-A
89-075-0

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-202-A
32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
87-433-A
89-075-0
87-433-A

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-087-F
32-F51-F
33-086-F
87-433-A
89-075-0
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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0,9
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.4, 110 kW

2.4, 120 kW

2.4, 121 kW

2.6, 110 kW

2.8, 142 kW

2.5 TDI

2.4  quattro, 120 kW

2.4  quattro, 121 kW

2.6  quattro

2.8  quattro, 128 kW

2.8  quattro, 142 kW

2.5 TDI quattro

2.6, 102 kW

2.6 quattro

2.7 Turbo quattro

2.7 Bi Turbo quattro

S4 quattro

2.8, 128 kW

07.95

08.97

03.97

01.95

10.96

09.97

08.97

03.97

01.95

01.95

10.96

09.97

01.96

04.95

02.99

08.98

09.97

09.95

07.97

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

07.97

11.00
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07.97

07.98

09.00

12.98

11.00

07.97
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(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Chass. 8D-X-200 001->

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Chass. 8D-X-200 001->
->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Chass. 8D-X-200 001->

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Chass. 8D-X-200 001->

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Chass. 8D-X-200 001->
->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Chass. 8D-X-200 001->

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999
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27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-D69-A
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-D69-A
89-043-0
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-D69-A
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-D69-A
88-338-A

88-339-A

89-043-0
32-423-F
32-423-F
32-423-F

27-446-P
27-446-F
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-446-P
27-446-F
88-338-A

88-339-A

89-043-0
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(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000
Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
Chass. 8D-1-030 000->

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000
Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
Chass. 8D-1-030 000->

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000
Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
Chass. 8D-1-030 000->

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
->Chass. 8D-1-030 000
Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
Chass. 8D-1-030 000->
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32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
33-116-A
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-202-A
87-433-A
89-075-0

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
33-116-A
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-202-A
87-433-A
89-075-0
32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
33-116-A
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-202-A
87-433-A
89-075-0

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-202-A
87-433-A
89-075-0
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0,9

0,9
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0,9

0,9
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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0,9

0,9

0,9
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1.6, 74 kW

1.6, 75 kW

1.8, 85 kW

1.8, 92 kW

1.8 T, 110 kW

1.9 TDI, 55 kW

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

1.8  quattro, 85 kW

1.8  quattro, 92 kW

1.8 T quattro, 110 kW

1.8 T quattro, 132 kW

1.9 TDI quattro, 81 
kW
1.9 TDI quattro, 85 
kW

1.8 T, 132 kW

2.4, 120 kW

2.4, 110 kW

2.4, 121 kW

2.6, 102 kW

2.6, 110 kW

2.8, 128 kW

2.8, 142 kW

2.5 TDI

03.96

07.00

07.95

02.96

03.96

03.96

02.96

02.96

03.00

07.95

01.96

01.96

12.97

09.96

03.00

12.97

08.97

07.95

03.97

01.96

02.96

03.96

10.96

09.97

07.00

09.01

09.01

09.01

09.01

09.01

09.01

09.01

09.01

09.01

09.01

09.01

09.01
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09.01

09.01

09.01

07.97
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07.97
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(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999
Chass. 8D-X-200 001->

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Chass. 8D-X-200 001->
->Chass. 8D-X-199 999
Chass. 8D-X-200 001->

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999
Chass. 8D-X-200 001->

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Chass. 8D-X-200 001->

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999
Chass. 8D-X-200 001->

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999
Chass. 8D-X-200 001->

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Chass. 8D-X-200 001->
->Chass. 8D-X-199 999
Chass. 8D-X-200 001->

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

î

î

ñ
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Þ
Þ

Ü
Þ

Þ
Ü
Þ
Þ

î

î

ñ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

î

î

ñ

27-465-F
27-D70-F
27-D70-A
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-465-F
27-D70-F
27-D70-A
88-338-A

88-339-A

89-043-0
32-423-F
32-423-F
32-423-F

32-423-F
27-465-F
27-D70-F
27-D70-A
32-423-F
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
32-423-F
27-465-F
27-D70-F
27-D70-A
88-338-A

88-339-A

89-043-0
27-465-F
27-D70-F
27-D70-A
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-465-F
27-D70-F
27-D70-A
88-338-A

88-339-A

89-043-0
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07.95

11.00

04.01

09.01

12.04

12.04

 A4 Avant (8D5, B5)

 A4 (8E2, B6)

 A4 Avant (8E5, B6)
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(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 819

(100): To axle load [kg]: 823

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 819

(100): To axle load [kg]: 823

(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
->Chass. 8D-1-030 000
Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
Chass. 8D-1-030 000->

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000
Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
Chass. 8D-1-030 000->
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32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-202-A
87-433-A
89-075-0
87-433-A

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
33-116-A
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-202-A
87-433-A
89-075-0

32-G09-S
32-G09-A
32-G10-A
87-687-A
89-075-0

87-687-A
89-075-0

32-G09-S
32-G09-A
32-G10-A
87-687-A
89-075-0
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.4  quattro, 120 kW

2.4  quattro, 121 kW

2.6  quattro

2.8  quattro, 128 kW

2.8  quattro, 140 kW

2.8  quattro, 142 kW

2.8  quattro, 280 kW

2.5 TDI quattro

2.6 quattro

S4 quattro

RS4 quattro

2.8, 140 kW

1.9 DUO

1.6

1.8 T, 110 kW

1.8 T quattro, 110 kW

1.8 T, 120 kW

1.8 T quattro, 120 kW

1.8 T, 125 kW

1.8 T quattro, 125 kW

1.8 T, 140 kW

1.8 T quattro, 140 kW

2.0

2.0 FSI

2.4, 120 kW

2.4, 125 kW

3.0, 162 kW

3.0  quattro, 162 kW

3.0, 160 kW

3.0  quattro, 160 kW

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

1.9 TDI quattro

2.5 TDI, 114 kW

2.5 TDI, 120 kW

2.5 TDI quattro

S4 quattro

1.6

1.8 T, 110 kW

1.8 T quattro, 110 kW

1.8 T, 120 kW

1.8 T quattro, 120 kW

1.8 T quattro, 125 kW

1.8 T, 140 kW

1.8 T quattro, 140 kW

2.0

2.0 FSI

2.4, 120 kW

2.4, 125 kW

08.97

03.97

01.96

01.96

03.99

10.96

10.00

09.97

04.95

09.97

05.00

03.99

03.98

11.00

11.00

11.00

07.02

07.02

07.01

07.01

11.02

11.02

11.00

07.02

09.01

09.01

11.00

11.00

04.01

04.01

05.01

11.00

06.04

11.01

08.01

07.02

11.00

03.03

09.01

09.01

09.01

07.02

07.02

09.01

11.02

11.02

09.01

07.02

09.01

09.01

09.01

09.01

09.01

09.96

09.00

09.01

10.01

09.01

07.98

09.01

09.01

09.00

09.01

12.04

07.02

07.02

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04
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12.04

12.04
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12.04

07.02
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->Chass. 8D-X-199 999
Chass. 8D-X-200 001->

->Chass. 8D-X-199 999

Chass. 8D-X-200 001->
->Chass. 8D-X-199 999
Chass. 8D-X-200 001->
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32-423-F
32-423-F
32-423-F

27-465-F
27-D70-F
27-D70-A
27-446-P
27-446-F
27-D69-F
27-465-F
27-D70-F
27-D70-A
89-043-0

30-G50-S
30-G50-A
89-082-0
30-G51-A
89-103-0
88-350-A

89-082-0
89-103-0
88-350-A

30-G50-S
30-G50-A
89-082-0
30-G51-A
89-103-0
88-350-A

a
a
a

a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a

a

t
a

a

�
�
�

�
�
�
��
�
�
�
�
�

�
�

�

�¿

�¿

�
�

�

�¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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t

a

t

aù ù

04.01

04.02

11.04

12.04 A4 Avant (8E5, B6)

 A4 Cabrio/Convertible (8H7)

 A4 (8EC)

-

-

-

AUDI 

<

=

<

=

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

î
ñ

æ
æ
æ
î
ñ

î

î
ñ

æ
æ
ñ
ñ
î

î

87-687-A
89-075-0

32-G09-S
32-G09-A
32-G11-A
87-687-A
89-075-0

87-687-A

87-687-A
89-075-0

32-G09-S
32-K70-A
89-075-0
89-075-0
87-687-A

87-687-A

t
a
a

t
a

�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�

�¿

�¿

S4 quattro

1.8 T

1.8 T quattro

1.8

2.0, 96 kW

2.0 TFSI 16V

2.0 TFSi quattro

2.0, 147 kW

2.4, 120 kW

2.4, 125 kW

3.0

3.0  quattro

3.2 FSI

3.2 FSI quattro

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.5 TDI

2.7 TDI

3.0 TDI quattro, 150 
kW
3.0 TDI quattro, 171 
kW

S4 quattro

RS4 quattro

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

1.6

1.8 T

1.8 T quattro

2.0

2.0 FSi

2.0 TFSI, 125 kW

2.0 TFSI, 147 kW

2.0 TFSI quattro, 147 
kW
2.0 TFSI, 162 kW

2.0 TFSI quattro, 162 
kW
3.0

3.0  quattro

3.2 FSI

3.2 FSI quattro

1.9 TDI

2.0 TDI, 89 kW

2.0 TDi

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

2.0 TDI quattro, 103 
kW
2.0 TDI, 120 kW

2.0 TDI quattro, 120 
kW
2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TDI quattro, 125 
kW
2.5 TDI

2.7 TDI, 120 kW

2.7 TDI, 132 kW

3.0 TDI quattro, 150 
kW
3.0 TDI quattro, 171 
kW

S4 quattro

03.03

07.02

05.03

10.02

09.04

01.06

11.05

11.05

04.02

04.02

04.02

05.03

01.06

01.06

01.06

08.02

06.06

01.06

01.06

03.04

06.06

01.06

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

01.05

10.06

11.04

11.04

06.05

06.05

11.04

11.04

01.05

01.05

11.04

09.05

11.05

11.04

11.04

11.04

01.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

11.04

11.05

01.06

11.04

01.06

11.04

12.04

10.05

12.05

12.05

12.05

12.05

12.05

12.05

07.05

05.06

07.06

09.06

10.07

05.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=

<

=

<

=

(30): For PR number: GP1

(30): For PR number: GP1

(30): For PR number: GP1

ñ
ñ
î

Þ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

î

î
ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
ñ
î

î

89-082-0
89-103-0
88-350-A

30-G50-S
30-G51-A
30-H57-A
88-350-A
89-103-0

88-350-A

88-350-A
89-103-0

30-H56-S
30-H56-A
89-082-0
30-H57-A
89-103-0
88-350-A

88-350-A

t
a
a

t
a

a

�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�

�

�¿

�¿
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t

a

t

aù ù

11.04

11.07

 A4 Avant (8ED)

 A4 (8K2)

-

-

 AUDI 

<

=

<

=
z

<

=
z

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(147): no bearing necessary

æ
æ
ñ
ñ
î

î

�
�
�
î
î

�
�
�
î
î

32-G09-S
32-K70-A
89-075-0
89-075-0
87-687-A

87-687-A

36-F43-S
36-F43-A
36-F44-A
88-840-A
88-839-A

36-F43-S
36-F43-A
36-F44-A
88-840-A
88-839-A

t
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

�
�

�¿

�¿

�
�
�
�¿
�¿

�
�
�
�¿
�¿

1.6

1.8 T

1.8 T quattro

2.0

2.0 FSi

2.0 TFSI, 125 kW

2.0 TFSI, 147 kW

2.0 TFSI quattro, 147 
kW
2.0 TFSI, 162 kW

2.0 TFSI quattro, 162 
kW
3.0

3.0  quattro

3.2 FSI

3.2 FSI quattro

1.9 TDI

2.0 TDI, 89 kW

2.0 TDi

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

2.0 TDI quattro, 103 
kW
2.0 TDI, 120 kW

2.0 TDI quattro, 120 
kW
2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TDI quattro, 125 
kW
2.5 TDI

2.7 TDi

2.7 TDI

3.0 TDI quattro, 150 
kW
3.0 TDI quattro, 171 
kW

S4 quattro

RS4 quattro

1.8 TFSI, 88 kW

1.8 TFSI, 118 kW

1.8 TFSI quattro

2.0 TFSI, 132 kW

2.0 TFSI, 155 kW

2.0 TFSI quattro

3.2 FSI

3.2 FSI quattro

2.0 TDi

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 105 kW

2.0 TDI quattro

2.0 TDI, 120 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TDi quattro

2.7 TDI, 120 kW

2.7 TDI, 140 kW

3.0 TDI quattro, 155 
kW
3.0 TDI quattro, 176 
kW

2.0 TFSI flexible fuel

2.0 TFSI flexible fuel 
quattro

S4 quattro

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

01.05

10.06

11.04

11.04

06.05

06.05

11.04

11.04

01.05

01.05

11.04

09.05

11.05

11.04

11.04

11.04

01.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

11.04

11.05

01.06

11.04

01.06

11.04

09.05

01.08

11.07

09.08

06.08

06.08

06.08

09.08

11.07

06.08

11.07

11.07

11.08

08.08

01.08

01.08

11.07

11.07

06.08

11.07

11.09

11.09

11.08

07.05

05.06

07.06

09.06

03.08

05.06

03.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

=

<

=

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
ñ
î

î

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

30-H56-S
30-H56-A
89-082-0
30-H57-A
89-103-0
88-350-A

88-350-A

30-H54-S
30-H54-A
30-H55-A

30-H54-S
30-H54-A
30-H55-A

t
a

a

t
a
a

t
a
a

�
�

�

�¿

�¿

�
�
�

�
�
�

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



25

t

a

t
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04.08

04.09

06.07

 A4 Avant (8K5)

 A4 Allroad (8KH)

 A5 (8T)

-

-

-

AUDI 

<

=
z

<

=

z

<

=

z

z

<

=

(147): no bearing necessary

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(147): no bearing necessary

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(147): no bearing necessary

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(147): no bearing necessary

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(147): no bearing necessary

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

�
�
�
î
î

�
�
�

î
î

î

�
�
�

î
î

î
î

�
�
�

36-F43-S
36-F43-A
36-F44-A
88-840-A
88-839-A

36-F43-S
36-F43-A
36-F44-A

88-840-A
88-839-A

88-839-A

36-F43-S
36-F43-A
36-F44-A

88-840-A
88-839-A

88-840-A
88-839-A

36-F43-S
36-F43-A
36-F44-A

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

�
�
�
�¿
�¿

�
�
�

�¿
�¿

�¿

�
�
�

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�
�
�

1.8 TFSI, 88 kW

1.8 TFSI, 118 kW

1.8 TFSI quattro

2.0 TFSI, 132 kW

2.0 TFSI, 155 kW

2.0 TFSI quattro

3.2 FSI

3.2 FSI quattro

2.0 TDI, 88 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 105 kW

2.0 TDI quattro, 105 
kW
2.0 TDI, 120 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TDI quattro, 125 
kW
2.7 TDI, 120 kW

2.7 TDI, 140 kW

3.0 TDI quattro, 176 
kW

2.0 TFSI flexible fuel

2.0 TFSI flexible fuel 
quattro
3.0 TDI quattro, 155 
kW

S4 quattro

2.0 TFSI quattro

2.0 TDI quattro, 105 
kW
2.0 TDI quattro, 125 
kW
3.0 TDI quattro

1.8 TFSI, 118 kW

1.8 TFSI, 125 kW

2.0 TFSI, 132 kW

2.0 TFSI, 155 kW

2.0 TFSI quattro

3.2 FSI

3.2 FSI quattro

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TDI quattro

2.7 TDI, 120 kW

2.7 TDI, 140 kW

3.0 TDI quattro, 155 
kW
3.0 TDI quattro, 176 
kW

S5 quattro

2.0 TDI, 120 kW

04.08

04.08

09.08

06.08

06.08

06.08

09.08

04.08

06.08

04.08

04.08

04.08

08.08

04.08

08.08

06.08

04.08

04.08

11.09

11.09

06.08

11.08

04.09

09.09

04.09

04.09

05.09

10.07

11.08

06.08

06.08

06.07

06.07

08.08

08.08

09.07

06.07

03.08

06.07

06.07

08.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

30-H54-S
30-H54-A
30-H55-A

30-H54-S
30-H54-A
30-H55-A

30-H54-S
30-H54-A
30-H55-A

30-H54-S
30-H54-A
30-H55-A

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a
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�
�
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�
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03.09

09.09

06.94 10.97

 A5 Convertible (8F)

 A5 Sportback

 A6 (4A, C4)

-

-

-

 AUDI 

<

=

<

=

z

=

z

<

=

z

<

=
ª

<
=

(29): For OE number 8F0 413 
031 B

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(29): For OE number 8F0 413 
031 B

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(29): For OE number 8F0 413 
031 B

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(29): For OE number 8F0 413 
031 B

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(147): no bearing necessary

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(147): no bearing necessary
(29): For OE number 8F0 413 
031 B

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(147): no bearing necessary

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(147): no bearing necessary

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(147): no bearing necessary

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(147): no bearing necessary

(89): Standard

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

î
î

�

�

î
î

�
�
�

î
î

�

�
�
�
î
ñ

�
�
î
ñ

î

36-F43-S
36-F43-A
36-F44-A

36-F43-S
36-F43-A
36-F44-A

36-F43-S
36-F43-A
36-F44-A

36-F43-S
36-F43-A
36-F44-A

88-840-A
88-839-A

36-F43-S
36-F43-A
36-F44-A

88-840-A
88-839-A

36-F43-S
36-F43-A
36-F44-A

88-840-A
88-839-A

32-402-F
32-402-P
32-402-1
32-402-F
32-402-F
87-685-A
89-013-0

32-402-F
32-402-F
87-685-A
89-013-0

87-685-A

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
t
a
t
t

t
t

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�¿
�¿

�
�
�

�¿
�¿

�
�
�

�¿
�¿

�
��

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.8 TFSI

2.0 TFSI, 132 kW

2.0 TFSI, 155 kW

2.0 TFSI quattro

3.2 FSI

3.2 FSI quattro

2.0 TDI, 120 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.7 TDI, 120 kW

2.7 TDI, 140 kW

3.0 TDI quattro

S5 quattro

2.0 TFSI

2.0 TFSI quattro

3.2 FSI quattro

2.0 TDI

2.7 TDI

3.0 TDI quattro

1.8

2.0, 74 kW

2.0, 79 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0 16V

2.3

2.4

2.6, 102 kW

2.6, 110 kW

2.8, 120 kW

2.8, 128 kW

2.8, 142 kW

1.9 TDI

2.5 TDI, 84 kW

2.5 TDI, 85 kW

2.5 TDI, 103 kW

1.8  quattro

2.0 16V quattro

2.3  quattro

2.6  quattro

2.8  quattro, 128 kW

2.8  quattro, 142 kW

2.5 TDI quattro

2.6 quattro

S6 Plus quattro

09.09

03.09

03.09

03.09

03.09

03.09

05.09

05.09

05.09

03.09

03.09

06.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

12.95

06.94

08.95

06.94

06.94

06.94

07.95

06.94

06.94

08.95

06.94

12.95

06.94

01.95

06.94

08.94

12.95

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

12.95

10.95

08.94

04.96

10.97

10.97

07.96

10.97

10.97

12.95

06.96

10.97

10.97

07.96

10.97

10.97

10.97

10.97

10.97

10.97

10.97

10.97

12.95

10.97

10.97

10.97

10.97

12.97

10.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=

<
=

=

<

=

<

ª

<

(89): Standard

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ

30-H55-A
30-H55-A

30-H55-A
30-H55-A

30-H55-A

30-H54-S
30-H54-A
30-H55-A

32-692-F
32-692-1
32-693-F
89-073-0

32-505-F

a
a

a
a

a

t
a
a

t
a
t
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1,1
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06.94

06.94

01.97

10.97

12.97

01.05

 A6 (4A, C4)

 A6 Avant (4A, C4)

 A6 (4B, C5)

-

-

-

AUDI 

<

<

=
ª

<
=

<

<

=

¨

<

=

(179): without ball bearing

(89): Standard

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. 4B-X-070 000

Chass. 4B-X-070 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000

Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

->Chass. 4B-Y-200 000
Chass. 4B-1-000 001->
Chass. 4B-W-100 001 - 
Chass. 4B-W-200 000

->Chass. 4B-X-070 000

Chass. 4B-X-070 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000

Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

->Chass. 4B-Y-200 000
Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

�
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ñ

�

�
�
�
î
ñ

�
�
î
ñ

î

�

î
ñ

æ

æ

æ

æ
æ
æ

î
ñ

æ

æ

æ

æ
æ
î
ñ

32-402-F

87-685-A
89-013-0

32-402-F
32-402-P
32-402-1
32-402-F
32-402-F
87-685-A
89-013-0

32-402-F
32-402-F
87-685-A
89-013-0

87-685-A

32-402-F

87-685-A
89-013-0

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-200-F
33-200-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-086-F

87-433-A
89-075-0

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-200-F
33-200-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-087-F
33-117-F
87-433-A
89-075-0

t

t
t
a
t
t

t
t

t

t
a
t
a
t
a
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

S6 Turbo quattro

S6 4.2 quattro

1.8

2.0, 74 kW

2.0, 79 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0 16V

2.3

2.4

2.6, 102 kW

2.6, 110 kW

2.8, 120 kW

2.8, 128 kW

2.8, 142 kW

1.9 TDI

2.5 TDI, 84 kW

2.5 TDI, 85 kW

2.5 TDI, 103 kW

1.8  quattro

2.0 16V quattro

2.3  quattro

2.6  quattro

2.8  quattro, 128 kW

2.8  quattro, 142 kW

2.5 TDI quattro

2.6 quattro

2.8 quattro

S6 Plus quattro

S6 Turbo quattro

S6 4.2 quattro

1.8, 85 kW

1.8, 92 kW

1.8 T, 110 kW

1.8 T, 132 kW

2.0

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.8 T quattro, 110 kW

1.8 T quattro, 132 kW

2.4  quattro, 115 kW

2.4  quattro, 120 kW

2.4  quattro, 121 kW

2.4  quattro, 125 kW

2.8  quattro, 142 kW

3.0  quattro, 162 kW

3.7  quattro

06.94

06.94

12.95

06.94

08.95

06.94

06.94

06.94

07.96

06.94

06.94

08.95

06.94

12.95

06.94

01.95

06.94

08.94

12.95

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

12.95

07.95

08.94

08.94

04.96

06.94

06.94

05.97

07.97

01.97

12.97

08.01

04.97

07.00

08.01

02.97

12.97

08.98

02.97

02.97

08.01

02.97

08.01

03.99

10.97

10.97

12.97

12.97

07.96

12.97

12.97

12.95

12.97

02.97

12.97

07.96

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.95

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

10.00

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

07.99

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05
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(89): Standard

(14): Conversion requires 
Roadworthy Test
(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(165): use retrofit kit when 
retrofitting to NIVOMAT!

->Chass. 4B-W-037 283

Chass. 4B-W-037 284 - 
Chass. 4B-W-100 000
Chass. 4B-W-100 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000
Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

Chass. 4B-W-030 001 - 
Chass. 4B-W-100 000
Chass. 4B-W-030 001 - 
Chass. 4B-X-070 000
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32-115-F

32-692-F
32-692-1
32-693-F
89-073-0

32-505-F

32-115-F

27-C11-P
27-C11-F
27-F86-A

27-F87-A

27-F86-A
89-082-0
60-A06-0

27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
87-683-A
32-D14-F

32-D16-F
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01.97

11.97

01.05

01.05

 A6 (4B, C5)

 A6 Avant (4B, C5)

-

-

 AUDI 

<

=
©

<

<

=

¨

<

=

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. 4B-X-070 000

Chass. 4B-X-070 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000

Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

Chass. 4B-1-000 001->
Chass. 4B-X-070 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000

Chass. 4B-X-070 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000
Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

->Chass. 4B-X-070 000

Chass. 4B-X-070 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000

Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

->Chass. 4B-Y-200 000
Chass. 4B-1-000 001->
Chass. 4B-W-100 001 - 
Chass. 4B-W-200 000

->Chass. 4B-X-070 000

Chass. 4B-X-070 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000

Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

->Chass. 4B-Y-200 000
Chass. 4B-1-000 001->
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32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-200-F
33-200-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-117-F
33-200-F

87-433-A
89-075-0

33-200-F

33-117-F
87-433-A
89-075-0

87-433-A

87-433-A

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-200-F
33-200-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-086-F

87-433-A
89-075-0
32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-200-F
33-200-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-087-F
33-117-F
87-433-A
89-075-0
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.4, 100 kW

2.4, 115 kW

2.4, 120 kW

2.4, 121 kW

2.4, 125 kW

2.7 T

2.7

2.8, 132 kW

2.8, 140 kW

2.8, 142 kW

2.8 24V

3.0, 162 kW

2.5 TDI, 110 kW

2.5 TDI, 114 kW

2.5 TDI, 120 kW

2.5 TDI, 132 kW

2.7 T quattro, 169 kW

2.7 T quattro, 184 kW

2.7  quattro, 187 kW

2.7  quattro, 195 kW

2.8  quattro, 132 kW

2.8  quattro, 140 kW

3.0  quattro, 160 kW

2.5 TDI quattro, 110 
kW
2.5 TDI quattro, 132 
kW

3.0, 160 kW

4.2  quattro

S6 quattro

RS6 quattro

1.9 TDI quattro

2.5 TDI quattro, 120 
kW

3.7

1.8, 85 kW

1.8, 92 kW

1.8 T, 110 kW

1.8 T, 132 kW

2.0

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.8 T quattro, 110 kW

1.8 T quattro, 132 kW

2.4  quattro, 115 kW

2.4  quattro, 120 kW

2.4  quattro, 121 kW

2.4  quattro, 125 kW

2.8  quattro

3.0  quattro, 162 kW

07.98

02.97

02.97

02.97

08.01

02.99

05.01

10.97

07.99

02.97

05.97

08.01

07.97

08.01

07.02

02.00

12.97

08.01

05.01

11.03

01.98

07.99

06.01

07.97

02.00

06.01

11.98

09.99

07.02

06.01

06.01

03.99

02.98

12.97

12.97

04.99

08.01

02.98

07.00

08.01

12.97

12.97

08.98

12.97

12.97

08.01

12.97

08.01

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

07.04

07.98

01.05

01.05

07.99

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

07.04

07.04

04.00

05.01

07.04

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

05.04

05.04

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

04.01

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

05.01

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05
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(14): Conversion requires 
Roadworthy Test
(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(165): use retrofit kit when 
retrofitting to NIVOMAT!

->Chass. 4B-W-037 283

Chass. 4B-W-037 284 - 
Chass. 4B-W-100 000
Chass. 4B-W-100 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000
Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

Chass. 4B-W-030 001 - 
Chass. 4B-W-100 000
Chass. 4B-W-030 001 - 
Chass. 4B-X-070 000

->Chass. 4B-W-037 283

Chass. 4B-W-037 284 - 
Chass. 4B-W-100 000
Chass. 4B-W-100 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000
Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

Chass. 4B-W-100 001 - 
Chass. 4B-X-070 000
Chass. 4B-W-030 001 - 
Chass. 4B-X-070 000
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27-C11-P
27-C11-F
27-F86-A

27-F87-A

27-F86-A
89-082-0
60-A06-0

27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
87-683-A
32-D14-F

32-D16-F

87-683-A

27-C11-P
27-C11-F
27-F86-A

27-F87-A

27-F86-A
89-082-0
27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
87-683-A

32-D14-F

32-D16-F
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11.97

05.04

01.05 A6 Avant (4B, C5)

 A6 (4F2)

-

-

AUDI 

<

=
©

<

<

=

<

=

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(147): no bearing necessary

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. 4B-X-070 000

Chass. 4B-X-070 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000

Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

Chass. 4B-1-000 001->
Chass. 4B-X-070 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000

Chass. 4B-X-070 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000
Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

æ

æ

æ

æ
æ

î
ñ

æ

æ
î
ñ
î

î

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

î

ñ

ñ

î

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-200-F
33-200-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-117-F
33-200-F

87-433-A
89-075-0

33-200-F

33-117-F
87-433-A
89-075-0

87-433-A

87-433-A

32-N66-A
89-075-0

32-N66-B
89-075-0

88-579-A

89-075-0

89-075-0

88-579-A
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.4, 100 kW

2.4, 115 kW

2.4, 120 kW

2.4, 121 kW

2.4, 125 kW

2.7 T

2.8, 132 kW

2.8, 140 kW

2.8, 142 kW

3.0, 162 kW

2.5 TDI, 110 kW

2.5 TDI, 114 kW

2.5 TDI, 120 kW

2.5 TDI, 132 kW

2.7 T quattro, 169 kW

2.7 T quattro, 184 kW

2.5 TDI quattro, 110 
kW
2.5 TDI quattro, 132 
kW

2.8 quattro, 132 kW

2.8 quattro, 140 kW

3.0, 160 kW

3.0  quattro, 160 kW

3.7  quattro

4.2  quattro

S6 quattro

RS6 quattro

RS6 plus quattro

1.9 TDI quattro

2.5 TDI quattro, 120 
kW

3.7

2.0 TFSI

2.4

2.4  quattro

2.8 FSI, 154 kW

2.8 FSI quattro, 154 
kW
3.0

3.0  quattro

3.2 FSI quattro, 183 
kW
3.2 FSI

3.2 FSI quattro, 188 
kW
2.0 TDI, 89 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.7 TDI, 120 kW

2.7 TDI quattro, 120 
kW
2.7 TDI, 132 kW

2.7 TDI quattro, 132 
kW
3.0 TDI quattro, 155 
kW
3.0 TDI quattro, 165 
kW
3.0 TDI quattro, 171 
kW

2.8 FSI, 140 kW

2.8 FSI quattro, 140 
kW
2.8 FSI, 162 kW

2.8 FSI quattro, 162 
kW
3.0 TFSI quattro

07.98

12.97

12.97

12.97

08.01

02.99

12.97

07.99

12.97

08.01

12.97

08.01

07.02

02.00

12.97

08.01

12.97

02.00

04.98

07.99

06.01

06.01

03.99

11.98

09.99

07.02

04.04

06.01

06.01

03.99

06.05

05.04

01.05

11.06

06.07

08.04

05.04

09.06

05.04

05.04

09.05

07.04

07.04

11.04

06.05

11.04

11.04

05.04

05.04

06.06

10.08

10.08

10.08

10.08

10.08

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

07.98

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05
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01.05

05.01

05.01

01.05
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10.08

10.08

10.08

10.08

05.06
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10.08

10.08
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06.06
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05.06
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(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

->Chass. 4B-W-037 283

Chass. 4B-W-037 284 - 
Chass. 4B-W-100 000
Chass. 4B-W-100 001 - 
Chass. 4B-Y-200 000
Chass. 4B-1-000 001->

Chass. 4B-W-100 001 - 
Chass. 4B-X-070 000
Chass. 4B-W-030 001 - 
Chass. 4B-X-070 000
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27-C11-P
27-C11-F
27-F86-A

27-F87-A

27-F86-A
89-082-0
27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
87-683-A

32-D14-F

32-D16-F

87-683-A

30-F79-A
89-082-0

30-F79-B
89-103-0

88-350-A

89-082-0

89-103-0

88-350-A
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05.04

03.05

05.06

 A6 (4F2)

 A6 Avant (4F5)

 A6 Allroad (4FH)

-

-

-

 AUDI 

<

=
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=

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(147): no bearing necessary

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(147): no bearing necessary

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(147): no bearing necessary

(29): For OE number 4F0 413 
031 AL
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(29): For OE number 4F0 413 
031 AN
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(147): no bearing necessary
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(147): no bearing necessary
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. 4F-5-046 999

->Chass. 4F-5-046 999

î

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

î

ñ

ñ

î

Þ

ñ

Þ

ñ

î

î

ñ

Þ
ñ

î

88-579-A

32-N66-A
89-075-0

32-N66-B
89-075-0

88-579-A

89-075-0

89-075-0

88-579-A

32-N66-A

89-075-0

32-N66-B

89-075-0

88-579-A

88-579-A

89-075-0

32-N66-B
89-075-0

88-579-A

a

a

a

a

a

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

RS6 quattro

2.0 TFSI

2.4

2.4  quattro

2.8 FSI, 154 kW

2.8 FSI quattro, 154 
kW
3.0  quattro

3.2 FSI

3.2 FSI quattro

2.0 TDI, 89 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.7 TDI, 120 kW

2.7 TDI quattro, 120 
kW
2.7 TDI, 132 kW

2.7 TDI quattro, 132 
kW
3.0 TDi

3.0 TDI quattro, 171 
kW

2.8 FSI, 140 kW

2.8 FSI quattro, 140 
kW
2.8 FSI, 162 kW

2.8 FSI quattro, 162 
kW
3.0 TFSI quattro

4.2 FSI quattro

S6 quattro

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.7 TDI, 140 kW

2.7 TDI quattro, 140 
kW
3.0 TDI quattro, 176 
kW

4.2  quattro

RS6 quattro

3.0 TDI quattro, 155 
kW
3.0 TDI quattro, 165 
kW

3.2 FSI quattro

4.2 FSI quattro

2.7 TDI quattro, 120 
kW
2.7 TDI quattro, 132 

09.08

06.05

03.05

03.05

11.06

06.07

03.05

03.05

03.05

09.05

06.05

06.05

03.05

06.05

03.05

03.05

06.06

06.06

10.08

10.08

10.08

10.08

10.08

06.06

03.06

10.08

10.08

10.08

10.08

03.05

04.08

03.05

03.05

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

10.08

10.08

10.08

10.08

05.06

10.08

10.08

06.06

10.08

10.08

10.08

10.08

05.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

î

ñ

ñ

î

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

î

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

î

î

30-F79-A
89-082-0

30-F79-B
89-103-0

88-350-A

89-082-0

89-103-0

88-350-A

30-F79-A
89-082-0

30-F79-B
89-103-0

88-350-A

30-F79-A
89-082-0

30-F79-B
89-103-0

88-350-A

88-350-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿
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03.94

05.91

07.80

12.02

08.00

10.88

 A8 (4D2, 4D8)

 CABRIOLET (8G7, B4)

 COUPE (81, 85)

-

-

-

AUDI 

<
¨
©

<

<

<

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. 4D-Y-020 000
->Chass. 4D-Y-020 000
->Chass. 4D-Y-020 000

æ
æ
æ
î

î

�

ñ
î

ð

�
�
î

ð
ñ

�
�
î

ð
ñ
î

ð
ñ

32-D19-P
32-D19-P
32-D19-P
87-433-A

87-433-A

32-472-F

89-002-0
88-787-A

87-083-L

32-846-F
32-846-0
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0

32-846-F
32-846-0
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0

a
a
a

t

t
a

t
a

��
��
��
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

 

0,9

0,9

0,9

1,3

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

2.8, 120 kW

2.8  quattro, 120 kW

2.8, 128 kW

2.8  quattro, 128 kW

2.8, 142 kW

2.8  quattro, 142 kW

3.7, 169 kW

3.7  quattro, 169 kW

3.7, 191 kW

3.7  quattro, 191 kW

4.2  quattro, 175 kW

4.2  quattro, 180 kW

4.2  quattro, 220 kW

4.2  quattro, 228 kW

S 8 quattro, 250 kW

S 8 quattro, 265 kW

2.5 TDI, 110 kW

2.5 TDI quattro, 110 
kW
2.5 TDI, 132 kW

2.5 TDI quattro, 132 
kW

6.0 W12 quattro

3.3 TDI quattro

1.8

2.0 E

2.0 16V

2.3 E

2.6, 102 kW

2.6, 110 kW

2.8

1.9 TDI

1.6

1.8

1.8 GT, 65 kW

1.8 GT, 66 kW

1.8 GT, 68 kW

1.8 GT, 79 kW

1.8 GT, 82 kW

1.9

2.0, 85 kW

2.0, 83 kW

2.1 GT, 79 kW

2.1 GT, 96 kW

2.2 GT, 100 kW

2.2 GT, 85 kW

2.3

1.8 GT quattro, 66 kW

1.8 GT quattro, 82 kW

2.2  quattro, 88 kW

2.2  quattro, 100 kW

2.3  quattro

2.2 quattro (85)

07.95

07.95

03.94

03.94

04.96

04.96

07.95

07.95

11.98

11.98

02.99

03.94

03.94

11.98

07.96

06.99

01.97

07.97

09.00

09.00

01.01

06.00

01.97

01.93

06.95

05.91

05.95

06.93

11.92

06.95

07.80

08.81

04.86

09.82

01.85

08.86

08.86

08.80

09.83

03.86

01.81

09.82

09.84

07.81

01.87

09.85

12.84

08.85

10.84

01.87

10.84

03.96

03.96

03.96

03.96

09.02

09.02

12.98

11.98

09.02

09.02

04.00

07.96

11.98

09.02

06.99

09.02

04.00

04.00

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

08.00

07.98

07.96

07.94

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.81

07.83

10.88

10.88

07.88

10.87

10.88

07.83

07.86

04.88

07.83

08.84

10.88

10.87

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-

-

-
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(32): For extended wheelbase

->Chass. 4D-Y-020 000
->Chass. 4D-Y-020 000

->Chass. 4D-Y-020 000

æ
æ

æ
î

î

Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ

�

32-D20-P
32-D20-P

32-D20-P
88-434-A

88-434-A

27-205-A

27-093-F
27-093-2
89-006-0

32-920-F

a
a

a

t

t
a

t
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��

��
��
¿

��
¿

�

�

�

 

 

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,9

0,7

0,7

2,1

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



32

t

a

t

aù ù

10.88 12.96 COUPE (89, 8B) -

 AUDI 

<
ª

<
ª

<
ª

<

<

<
ª

<

<

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(89): Standard

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->08.1991

->08.1991

09.1991->

->08.1991

09.1991->

->08.1991

->08.1991

09.1991->

�
�
î

ð
ñ
�
�
î

î

ð
ñ
�
�
î

ð
ñ
�

î

ð
ñ
î

ð
�

î

î

ð
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î

î

ð
ñ
�

î

î

ð
ñ
�

î

ð
ñ

32-472-F
32-472-F
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F
32-472-F
88-753-A

88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F
32-472-F
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F

88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
88-787-A

87-083-L
32-472-F

88-753-A

88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F
32-472-F
88-753-A

88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F

88-753-A

88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0
32-472-F

88-787-A

87-083-L
89-002-0

t
t

t
t

t
t

t

t

t
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1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1.8

2.0, 82 kW

2.0, 83 kW

2.0 20 V

2.3 20V, 123 kW

2.3 20V, 125 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.3, 98 kW

2.0 16 V, 101 kW

2.0 16 V, 103 kW

2.6

2.8

2.0 20 V quattro

2.2  quattro

2.3 20V quattro, 125 
kW

S2 quattro, 162 kW

S2 quattro, 169 kW

2.3  quattro, 98 kW

2.3  quattro, 100 kW

2.3, 100 kW

2.3 20V quattro, 123 
kW

2.6  quattro

2.8  quattro

08.89

03.90

05.89

08.89

08.90

08.89

05.89

03.90

01.92

08.92

08.92

09.91

08.89

11.88

11.88

09.90

10.92

05.90

11.88

10.88

05.90

08.92

08.91

07.91

07.90

03.90

07.91

07.91

07.91

12.96

12.96

07.92

12.96

12.96

12.96

07.91

07.91

07.91

09.92

12.96

12.96

12.92

07.94

12.96

12.96

12.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
ª

<
ª

<
ª

<

<

<

<
ª

<

<

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

->08.1991

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

�

�

�

Þ
Þ

�

�

27-880-F
27-880-F

27-880-F
27-880-F

27-880-F
27-880-F

32-301-F

32-301-F

32-301-F

27-880-F
27-880-F

32-301-F

32-301-F

t
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t
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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11.08

10.98

10.99

10.06

06.06

06.06

 FOX

 Q5 (8R)

 TT (8N3)

 TT Roadster/Cabrio/Convertible (8N9)

 TT (8J3)

-

-

-

-

AUDI 

<

<

=

z

<

<

<

<

<

=
Ù

©

<

(117): for: S-Line
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(147): no bearing necessary
(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000

Chass. 8D-1-030 001->

->Chass. 8D-1-030 000
Chass. 8D-1-030 001->
Chass. 8D-1-030 000->
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ñ
ï

ñ
ï
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ñ
ï

æ

æ

ñ
æ
æ
æ
ï
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�
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32-846-F
32-846-0
89-002-0
32-846-F
32-846-0
89-002-0

88-839-A

88-840-A

32-Q62-S

89-204-0
87-393-R

32-Q62-S

89-204-0
87-393-R

89-204-0
87-393-R

32-Q62-S

89-204-0
87-393-R

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
33-116-A
89-204-0
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-202-A
87-393-R

87-393-R

36-E64-A
88-329-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

t
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t
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t
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t

t
a
t
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a
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1,7

1,7

1,7

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.5

1.6 L,S,LS,GLS

1.6 GTE

2.0 TFSI, 132 kW

2.0 TFSI, 155 kW

3.2 FSI

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 105 kW

2.0 TDI, 120 kW

3.0 TDI, 155 kW

3.0 TDI, 176 kW

1.8 T, 110 kW

1.8 T, 120 kW

1.8 T, 132 kW

1.8 T, 140 kW

1.8 T quattro, 132 kW

1.8 T quattro, 140 kW

1.8 T quattro, 165 kW

1.8 T quattro, 176 kW

3.2 VR6 quattro

1.8 T, 110 kW

1.8 T, 120 kW

1.8 T, 132 kW

1.8 T, 140 kW

1.8 T quattro, 132 kW

1.8 T quattro, 140 kW

1.8 T quattro, 165 kW

3.2 VR6 quattro

1.8 TFSI

2.0 TFSI

01.72

01.72

09.75

08.09

11.08

11.08

11.08

08.09

08.09

11.08

11.08

11.08

09.02

09.05

10.98

09.05

10.98

09.05

10.98

03.05

07.03

01.01

09.05

10.99

09.05

02.00

09.05

10.99

07.03

06.08

10.06

08.78

08.78

08.78

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

-
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-
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-
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(87): Round
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89-006-0

89-006-0

27-K20-S

88-561-A
89-140-0

27-K20-S

27-K20-S

88-561-A
89-140-0

32-423-F
32-423-F
32-423-F

30-H70-A
88-646-A
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0,7

0,7

0,7

1,1

1,1

1,1
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10.06

02.07

10.88

06.94

09.99

03.83

09.62

10.69

02.94

12.05

12.05

09.92

12.86

 TT (8J3)

 TT Roadster (8J9)

 V8 (44_, 4C_)

 A6 Saloon (4A2, C5, 4B2)

 A6 Saloon (C5)

 MAESTRO (XC)

 MINI MK I

 A 112

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 AUDI 

 AUDI - FAW-AUDI 

 AUSTIN 

 AUTOBIANCHI 

<

<

<

<

<
=
u

<

<

<

(29): For OE number 431 425 
021 A
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æ
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Ü

36-E64-B
88-329-R

88-329-R

88-751-L
36-E64-B
88-751-L

36-E64-A
88-751-L
88-751-L

36-E64-B
88-751-L

32-402-F
32-402-F
22-819-1

33-202-A

33-202-A

27-030-9

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L
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0,7

0,7

2.0  quattro

2.0 TFSI quattro, 200 
kW
3.2 V6 quattro

2.0 TFSI quattro, 147 
kW

2.5 TFSI quattro

2.0 TDI quattro

1.8 TFSI

2.0 TFSI

2.0 TFSI quattro, 147 
kW
2.5 TFSI quattro

2.0  quattro

2.0 TFSI quattro, 200 
kW
3.2 V6 quattro

2.0 TDI quattro

3.6  quattro, 180 kW

3.6  quattro, 184 kW

4.2  quattro

1.8

1.8 TURBO

2.4

1.3

1.3 LS

1.6

1.6 Mayfair HLS

1.6 MG, 72 kW

1.6 MG, 73 kW

2.0 EFi

MG 2.0 EFi Turbo

850

1000, 26 kW

1000, 29 kW

1000 Estate

1100 Special

1275 GT

1300 Estate

0.9 Junior

05.08

06.08

10.06

06.08

05.09

06.08

06.08

02.07

06.08

05.09

05.08

06.08

02.07

06.08

04.93

10.88

10.91

08.95

07.00

09.99

03.83

03.83

03.83

03.83

03.83

03.83

10.84

01.89

01.67

10.67

10.67

01.70

01.76

10.69

01.70

07.75

02.94

02.94

02.94

09.02

12.05

12.05

08.85

08.90

10.84

08.90

08.85

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.79

09.84

09.84

08.75

08.81

08.80

08.75

12.85

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-
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(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

Chass. 47201->

Þ
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Þ
î
î

Þ
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Þ
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Þ
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30-H71-A
88-646-A

88-646-A

88-646-A
30-H71-A
88-646-A

30-H70-A
88-646-A
88-646-A

30-H71-A
88-646-A

32-115-F
32-115-F

27-F02-A

27-F02-A

89-014-0

27-031-9

27-H27-4
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a
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03.85

07.82

09.84

09.85

06.76

09.84

12.95

08.84

08.91

06.90

12.82

08.92

 Y10

 ASTRA VAN Estate

 ASTRA VAN Estate

 ASTRAMAX Estate

 CF SERIE

 CHEVANNE

 KB SERIES

 MIDI Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van

-

-

-

-

-

-

AUTOBIANCHI 

 BEDFORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

�

�

ñ

�
�
ñ

�
�
ñ

�

�
ñ

Þ

Þ

27-A50-A
27-A51-A
27-A50-0
27-A51-0
89-005-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F

32-578-1
89-003-0

27-H11-0

36-C28-0

t
t
a
a

t
a

t
a

t

a

a

a

��
��
�
�

�

�

�
¸
¸

¼

1.0, 33 kW

1.0  CAT

1.0  4WD

1.0, 41 kW

1.0 Turbo

1.1

1.1 i.e. CAT

1.1  4WD

1.3 i.e. GT, 54 kW

1.3 i.e. GT, 57 kW

1.6 D

1.3, 34 kW

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 55 kW

1.4

1.6

1.6 D, 40 kW

1.6 D, 42 kW

1.7 D

1.3

1.4

1.6 D, 40 kW

1.6 D, 42 kW

1.7 D

CF 14  (CWT)

CF 18  (CWT)

CF 22  (CWT)

CF 25  (CWT)

CF 35  (CWT)

CF 35  (CWT)

CF 35  (CWT)

CF 220 

CF 250 

CF 280 

CF 97760, 97K60 

CF 18  (CWT)

CF 22  (CWT)

CF 25  (CWT)

CF 97170, 97370 

CF 340 

CF 350 

1.3, 39 kW

1.3, 40 kW

KB 25/26 (95 G 25, 95
G, D 26)

2.0  4WD

03.85

10.87

12.86

03.85

03.85

06.89

09.90

06.89

06.89

06.89

07.82

09.84

09.84

09.84

09.89

09.84

09.85

09.87

09.88

09.85

09.89

09.85

09.85

09.88

01.69

01.69

01.69

01.69

01.69

01.83

05.84

01.76

01.76

01.76

03.84

03.84

03.84

01.76

01.76

06.76

03.80

01.80

06.88

08.84

09.89

09.89

09.89

08.91

08.91

08.88

08.89

08.91

06.90

06.90

08.88

08.88

06.90

12.76

12.76

12.76

12.76

12.76

04.84

07.87

12.82

12.82

12.82

07.87

07.87

07.87

04.84

04.84

02.80

12.82

08.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1992

01.1993->

Ü

Ü

Ý
Ý

Ý
Ý

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-603-A
27-603-0
27-A88-A

27-815-F
27-815-1

27-815-F
27-815-1

32-802-0

27-E02-A

32-802-0

27-E92-0

32-H33-0
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10.65

10.68

04.66

01.71

03.76

04.77

07.77

07.75

 2000-3.2 Coupe (E9)

 2500-3.3 (E3)

 02 (E10)

 02 Touring/Estate/Break (E6)

-

-

-

-

 BMW 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->Chass. 2 072 399
->Chass. 2 453 395
Chass. 2 072 400->
Chass. 2 453 396->

->Chass. 3 032 934
->Chass. 3 041 377
Chass. 3 032 935->
Chass. 3 041 378->

->Chass. 2 113 970
->Chass. 3 025 744
Chass. 2 113 971->
Chass. 3 025 745->

->Chass. 3 052 296
->Chass. 3 061 614
Chass. 3 052 297->
Chass. 3 061 615->

->Chass. 3 225 208
->Chass. 3 230 469
Chass. 3 225 209->
Chass. 3 230 470->

->Chass. 3 225 208
->Chass. 3 230 469
Chass. 3 225 209->
Chass. 3 230 470->

->Chass. 3 080 410
->Chass. 3 090 588
Chass. 3 080 411->
Chass. 3 090 589->
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32-201-0
89-004-0

32-201-0
32-201-0
32-939-F
32-939-F
89-004-0
32-201-0
32-201-0
32-939-F
32-939-F
89-004-0
32-201-0
32-201-0
32-939-F
32-939-F
89-004-0
32-201-0
32-201-0
32-939-F
32-939-F
89-004-0
32-201-0
32-201-0
32-939-F
32-939-F
89-004-0
32-201-0
32-201-0
32-939-F
32-939-F
89-004-0
32-201-0
32-201-0
32-939-F
32-939-F
89-004-0

27-523-0

27-523-0
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a
a
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a
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a
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t

a
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a
a
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ô
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�ô

ô
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�ô

ô
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�ô

ô
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1,3

2.5 CS

2800 CS

3.0 CS

3.0 Csi

2500

2.8 L

3.0 S

3.0 L

3.0 Si, 143 kW

3.0 Si, 147 kW

3.3 L

1502 1.6

1602

1600/2

1600 Ti

1802

2002

2002 Ti

2002 Tii

2002 Turbo

1600

1802

2002

2002 Tii

09.74

01.69

05.71

07.71

10.68

02.75

05.71

02.75

10.75

07.71

01.74

01.75

04.71

12.67

09.67

05.71

02.68

06.68

05.71

01.74

05.71

05.71

05.71

01.71

03.76

04.71

03.76

03.76

04.77

04.77

04.77

04.77

04.77

09.75

09.76

07.77

07.75

12.71

11.69

07.75

07.75

04.72

07.75

07.75

04.73

07.75

07.75

07.75

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

01.1977->

01.1977->

01.1977->

01.1977->

01.1977->

ñ

ñ

ñ

ñ

ñ

Þ

Þ

89-020-0

89-020-0

89-020-0

89-020-0

89-020-0

27-060-1

27-060-1

a

a

0,3

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



37

t

a

t

aù ù

09.04 1 (E81, E87) -

BMW 

<

=

_

a

<

=

_

a

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

->03.2008

->12.2007

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

->03.2008

->12.2007

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008
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�

ñ
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�

�

�

�

�

�

�
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32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
89-132-0
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-P70-A
32-P71-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
89-133-0
87-667-A

88-709-A
32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-P70-A
32-P71-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
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�¿
G
�¿
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

116i, 85 kW

120i, 110 kW

118d, 90 kW

120d, 120 kW

116i, 90 kW

09.04

09.04

09.04

09.04

09.07

-

-

-

-

-
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=
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a
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(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E87

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E87

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI

12.2007->

->12.2007

12.2007->

12.2007->

->12.2007

12.2007->

ß
ß
ß

ß

ñ
ß
ß

ß

ß
ß
ñ

ß
ß
ß

ß

ß
ß

ß

ß
ß

32-K67-S
32-K67-A
32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-K67-S
32-K67-A
89-126-0
32-K68-A
32-K68-A

32-L42-A

32-K68-A
32-K68-A
89-127-0

32-K67-S
32-K67-A
32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-K67-S
32-K67-A
32-K68-A
32-K68-A

32-L42-A

32-K68-A
32-K68-A
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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0,8

0,8

0,8
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09.04 1 (E81, E87) -

 BMW 
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(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

->03.2008

->12.2007

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

->12.2007

->03.2008

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

->03.2008

->12.2007

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

�
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ñ
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32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
89-132-0
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-P70-A
32-P71-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
89-133-0
87-667-A

88-709-A
32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-P70-A
32-P71-A
87-667-A

88-709-A
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1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

118i, 95 kW

118i, 105 kW

120i, 125 kW
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04.07

04.07
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(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87
(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E87

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI

12.2007->

->12.2007

12.2007->

->12.2007

12.2007->

->12.2007

12.2007->
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ß

ß

ß
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ß

ß

ß
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32-K67-S
32-K67-A
32-L41-S
32-L41-A
89-126-0
32-K68-A
32-K68-A

32-L42-A

32-K68-A
32-K68-A
89-127-0

32-K67-S
32-K67-A
32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-K67-S
32-K67-A
32-K68-A
32-K68-A

32-L42-A

32-K68-A

t
a
t
a

a
a

a

a
a

t
a
t
a
t
a
a
a

a

a

�
�
�
�

�
�

�

�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�

�

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



39

t

a

t

aù ù

09.04 1 (E81, E87) -

BMW 
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(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

->12.2007

->03.2008

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

->12.2007

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

->03.2008

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

->12.2007

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008

->12.2007

->03.2008

12.2007 - 03.2008
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32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-P70-A
32-P71-A
87-667-A

88-709-A
32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A

32-K80-A
32-K81-A

32-P70-A
32-P71-A

87-667-A

88-709-A
32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K78-S
32-K79-S
32-K78-A
32-K79-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-P70-A
32-P71-A
88-709-A
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t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

t
t
a
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a
a
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a
a
a
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G
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0,1

1,1

0,1

1,1

0,1

1,1

0,1

1,1

0,1

1,1

0,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

130i

118d, 105 kW

120d, 130 kW

123d

09.05

04.07

03.07

10.07

-

-

-

-

<

=
_

<

=

_

<

_

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87
(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E87

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI
(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI
(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E87LCI

(61): Model: E81

(61): Model: E81
(61): Model: E87LCI

->12.2007

12.2007->

->12.2007

12.2007->

12.2007->

12.2007->

->12.2007

12.2007->

->12.2007

12.2007->

ß

ß

ß

ß
ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

32-K67-S
32-K67-A
32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-K67-S
32-K67-A
32-K68-A
32-K68-A

32-L42-A

32-K68-A

32-L41-S
32-L41-A

32-K67-S
32-K67-A
32-K68-A

32-L42-A

32-K68-A

32-K67-S
32-K67-A
32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-K67-S
32-K67-A
32-K68-A

32-L42-A

32-K68-A

t
a
t
a
t
a
a
a

a

a

t
a

t
a
a

a

a

t
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t
a
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a
a

a

a
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�
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�
�
�
�
�

�

�

�
�

�
�
�

�

�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�

�

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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t
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t
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10.07

03.08

06.75

09.82

03.84

03.92

 1 Coupe (E82)

 1 Convertible (E88)

 3 (E21)

 3 (E30)

-

-

-

-

 BMW 

<

_

<

<

=

a

<

<

a

<

<

_
a

u

(40): For vehicles without M-
technics

(163): strut outer case 
diameter: 45 mm

(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm

(40): For vehicles without M-
technics
(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->05.2008

->05.2008

->05.2008

->05.2008

->05.2008

->05.2008

�

�

î
�

î

�

�

î
î

�

î

�
�
ñ

�
�
�

ñ
�
ñ

�

�

�
�

î

ñ
ß

32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-P70-A
32-P71-A
88-709-A
32-P70-A
32-P71-A
88-709-A

32-K80-A
32-K81-A
32-P70-A
32-P71-A
88-709-A
88-709-A

32-P70-A
32-P71-A
88-709-A

27-770-F
27-770-4
89-004-0

27-770-F
27-770-4
32-278-F

89-004-0
32-278-F
89-004-0

27-079-F
27-079-0
32-720-F

32-967-F
32-720-F

87-137-A

89-004-0
22-830-0

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

t
a

t
a
a

a

t
a
t

t
t

a

��
��
��
��
�¿
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿
�¿

��
��
�¿

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�¿

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

125i

120d

123d

135i

118i

125i

120d, 130 kW

120i, 120 kW

120i, 125 kW

118d, 100 kW

118d, 105 kW

120d, 120 kW

123d

135i

315

316, 1563 ccm

316, 1754 ccm

318

318 i

320

320 i

320/6

323 i

315

M3 EVO I 2.3

M3 EVO II 2.5

316 (Ecotronic)

316 i, 73 kW

316 i, 75 kW, 1596 
ccm
318 i, 83 kW

318 i, 85 kW

320 i, 95 kW

320 i, 110 kW

324 d

10.07

10.07

10.07

10.07

03.08

03.08

03.08

03.08

03.08

09.08

09.08

03.08

09.08

03.08

03.81

08.75

09.80

08.75

11.79

08.75

06.75

09.77

01.78

09.82

10.88

01.90

09.83

09.87

07.88

09.87

09.87

12.85

12.85

09.85

03.84

08.80

08.82

08.80

08.82

08.77

08.82

08.82

08.82

10.83

10.90

01.92

12.90

06.91

06.91

06.91

06.91

06.91

06.90

08.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
_

<

<
=

a

<

<
a

<

<

_
a

(40): For vehicles without M-
technics

(175): with seal

(40): For vehicles without M-
technics
(175): with seal

09.1988->

ß
ß

ß

ß
ß

ß

Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ

ñ

Þ
ñ

î

î
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

î

î

32-L41-A
32-L42-A

32-L41-A

32-L41-A
32-L42-A

32-L42-A

27-799-6
89-006-0

27-799-6
27-799-6

89-006-0

27-799-6
89-006-0

88-651-A

87-115-A

27-008-F
27-008-P

27-168-0
27-974-F
27-008-F

88-651-A

87-115-A

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

t
t

a
t
t

�
�

�

�
�

�

�¿
G
�¿
�
�
�

�
�

�¿
G
�¿

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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09.82 03.92 3 (E30) -

BMW 

<

_
a

u
<

u

<

u

<

_
a

u
<

<

a

u

<

_
a

u

(163): strut outer case 
diameter: 45 mm

(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm

(40): For vehicles without M-
technics
(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm

(40): For vehicles without M-
technics
(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm
(40): For vehicles without M-
technics
(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm

(40): For vehicles without M-
technics
(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

09.1988->

�

�

�
�

î

ñ
ß
�

î

ñ
ß

�

ñ
î

ß

�

�
�

î

ñ
ß
�

�

�

î

ñ
ß

î

�

ñ
�
�

î

ß

27-079-F
27-079-0
32-720-F

32-967-F
32-720-F

87-137-A

89-004-0
22-830-0
32-967-F

87-137-A

89-004-0
22-830-0

32-720-F

89-004-0
87-137-A

22-830-0

32-720-F

32-967-F
32-720-F

87-137-A

89-004-0
22-830-0
32-383-A

32-720-F

32-720-F

87-137-A

89-004-0
22-830-0

87-137-A

32-720-F

89-004-0
32-967-F
32-720-F

87-137-A

22-830-0

t
a
t

t
t

a
t

a

t

a

t

t
t

a
a

t

t

a

t

t
t

a

�

�

�
�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�
�

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�
�

�¿

 

 

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,4

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

316

316 i, 75 kW, 1754 
ccm
318 i, 75 kW

318 i, 77 kW

320 i, 92 kW

318 is

320 is

323 i, 102 kW

323 i, 110 kW

325 i, 125 kW

325 i, 126 kW

325 i X, 125 kW

325 i X, 126 kW

325 e 2.7, 90 kW

325 e 2.7, 95 kW

M3 2.3, 143 kW

M3 2.3, 147 kW

M3 2.3, 158 kW

324 td

09.82

08.87

12.84

09.82

09.82

09.89

05.88

09.82

09.83

12.86

09.83

12.86

03.86

10.83

01.85

07.86

02.87

06.89

09.87

12.87

08.88

08.88

08.87

12.85

08.91

12.90

08.83

08.86

06.91

11.89

08.91

12.87

12.88

08.87

06.91

05.89

06.91

08.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

a

<

<

<

_
a

<

<

a

<

_
a

(40): For vehicles without M-
technics
(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(40): For vehicles without M-
technics
(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(40): For vehicles without M-
technics

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(40): For vehicles without M-
technics
(175): with seal

09.1988->

Þ

Þ
Þ

î

î

Þ

î

î

î
Þ

Þ
î

î
Þ

Þ
Þ

î

î

Þ

î

î
Þ

Þ
Þ

î

î
î

î
Þ

Þ
Þ

î

î

27-008-F
27-008-P

27-168-0
27-008-F

88-651-A

87-115-A

27-974-F

88-651-A

87-115-A

87-115-A
27-008-F
27-008-P

27-168-0
88-651-A

87-115-A
27-008-F
27-008-P

27-974-F
27-008-F

88-651-A

87-115-A

27-008-F

88-651-A

87-115-A
27-008-F
27-008-P

27-168-0
27-008-F
27-168-0
88-651-A

87-115-A
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-008-F
27-008-P

27-974-F
27-008-F

88-651-A

87-115-A
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0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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0,4
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12.85

07.87

09.90

10.93

06.94

02.98

 3 Cabrio/Convertible (E30)

 3 Touring/Estate/Break (E30)

 3 (E36)

-

-

-

 BMW 

<

<

<

<

<

<

_

<

_

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(163): strut outer case 
diameter: 45 mm

(164): strut outer case 
diameter: 51 mm
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

->09.1989

10.1989->

->08.1991

09.1991 - 05.1992

06.1992->

09.1991 - 05.1992

06.1992->

06.1992->
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32-B84-F
87-137-A

89-004-0

32-B84-F
87-137-A

87-137-A

32-720-F

87-137-A

89-004-0

27-079-F

32-720-F

87-137-A

89-004-0
32-383-A

32-039-A
32-040-A
32-875-A
32-876-A
32-189-A
32-190-A
32-961-F
32-962-F
32-557-F
32-558-F
87-386-A

89-004-0
32-189-A
32-190-A
32-557-F
32-558-F
87-386-A

89-004-0

a

a

t

t

t

a

a
a
a
a
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a
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1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

318 i

320 i

325 i, 125 kW

325 i, 126 kW

318i

M3 2.3

316 i, 73 kW

316 i, 75 kW

320 i

325 i

324 td

318 i, 83 kW

318 i, 85 kW

325 i X

316 i, 73 kW

316 i, 75 kW

318 i, 83 kW

316 i, 75 kW

318 i, 85 kW

318 is, 1796 ccm

318 is, 1895 ccm

318 tds

09.90

04.86

09.87

12.85

06.88

06.88

09.91

09.91

01.88

07.87

01.88

04.89

09.87

06.88

09.90

09.90

12.90

07.93

10.93

03.93

09.95

01.95

10.93

10.93

10.93

12.87

02.92

06.91

06.94

06.94

12.91

03.93

06.93

06.94

06.91

10.93

09.93

09.93

10.93

02.98

02.98

09.97

02.98

02.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

_

<

_

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

Þ
î

î
Þ
î

î
î

î

Þ

î

î
Þ

î

î

Þ
Þ
î
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Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
ñ
î

î

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
ñ
î

î

27-020-A
88-651-A

87-115-A
27-020-A
88-651-A

87-115-A
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-008-F
27-008-P

88-651-A

87-115-A
27-008-F
27-008-P

88-651-A

87-115-A

27-008-F
27-168-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C43-F
27-C42-A
89-048-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C43-F
27-C42-A
89-048-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

a

a

t
t

t
t

t
a

t
a

t

t
a

t

�
�¿
G
�¿
�
�¿
G
�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�
�
�
�¿
G
�¿
�
�
�
�¿
G
�¿

�

�¿
G
�¿

�
�

�

�¿
G
�¿

�
�

�

�¿
G
�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5
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09.90 02.98 3 (E36) -

BMW 

<

_

<

_

<

<

_

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

->08.1991

09.1991 - 05.1992

06.1992 - 01.1995

02.1995->

->08.1991

09.1991 - 05.1992

06.1992->

06.1992->

->05.1992

06.1992 - 01.1995

02.1995->

->05.1992

06.1992->

06.1992->
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36-E13-A
36-E14-A
36-E11-A
36-E12-A
36-613-P

36-E03-P

36-E02-A
36-E03-A
33-013-A
33-014-A
36-771-F
36-772-F
36-681-F
36-682-F
36-E06-F
36-E07-F
87-386-A

89-004-0
33-013-A
33-014-A
36-E06-F
36-E07-F
87-386-A

89-004-0
36-E17-A
36-E18-A

36-E11-A
36-E12-A
36-613-P

36-E03-P

36-E02-A
36-E03-A
33-013-A
33-014-A
36-681-F
36-682-F
36-E06-F
36-E07-F
87-386-A

89-004-0
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

320 i

325 i

323 i 2.5

328 i

M3 3.0

M3 3.2

325 td

09.90

09.90

03.95

01.95

08.94

09.95

09.91

02.98

09.95

02.98

02.98

09.95

02.98

02.98
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(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal
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27-C43-F
27-C42-A
89-048-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C43-F
27-C42-A
89-048-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

32-H69-A
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A
27-C43-F
27-C42-A
89-048-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A
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09.90

03.93

03.94

02.98

04.99

08.00

 3 (E36)

 3 Cabrio/Convertible (E36)

 3 Compact/Hatchback/avec hayon (E36)

-

-

-

 BMW 

<

_

<

_

<

_

<

<

_

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

->01.1995

02.1995->

->01.1995

02.1995->
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36-613-P

36-E03-P

36-E02-A
36-E03-A
33-013-A
33-014-A
36-E06-F
36-E07-F
87-386-A

89-004-0

36-613-P

36-E03-P

36-E02-A
36-E03-A
33-013-A
33-014-A
36-E06-F
36-E07-F
87-386-A

89-004-0
36-E02-A
36-E03-A
36-E06-F
36-E07-F
87-386-A

89-004-0
36-E17-A
36-E18-A

32-189-A
32-190-A
32-557-F
32-558-F
87-386-A

89-004-0
87-386-A
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

325 tds

318 i

320 i

323 i 2.5

325 i

328 i

M3 3.0

M3 3.2

316 i, 75 kW

316 i, 77 kW

318 ti, 1796 ccm

318 ti, 1895 ccm

318 tds

316 g

05.93

01.94

12.93

06.95

03.93

03.95

01.94

10.95

03.94

12.98

11.94

07.95

01.95

12.95

02.98

04.99

04.99

04.99

03.95

04.99

10.95

04.99

08.00

08.00

08.95

08.00

08.00

08.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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_

<

_

<

_

<
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<
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(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

->01.1995

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
ñ
î

î

Þ
Þ
ñ
ñ
î

î

Þ
ñ
ñ
î

î

Þ
ñ
î

î

Þ
Þ
î

î

î

î

27-C43-F
27-C42-A
89-048-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C42-A
27-C43-F
89-048-0
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C42-A
89-048-0
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

32-H69-A
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-295-B
27-304-F
88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A
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03.94

03.92

08.00

04.99

 3 Compact/Hatchback/avec hayon (E36)

 3 Coupe (E36)

-

-

BMW 

<

<

_

<

_

<

_

<

_

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

->05.1992

06.1992->

->05.1992

06.1992->

06.1992->

->05.1992

06.1992 - 01.1995

02.1995->

->01.1995
->05.1992

06.1992->

06.1992->
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36-E06-F
36-E07-F
87-386-A

89-004-0

32-189-A
32-190-A
32-557-F
32-558-F
87-386-A

89-004-0
32-875-A
32-876-A
32-189-A
32-190-A
32-961-F
32-962-F
32-557-F
32-558-F
87-386-A

89-004-0
36-E11-A
36-E12-A
36-613-P

36-E03-P

36-E02-A
36-E03-A
33-013-A
33-014-A
89-004-0
36-681-F
36-682-F
36-E06-F
36-E07-F
89-004-0
87-386-A

33-013-A
33-014-A
36-E06-F
36-E07-F
89-004-0
87-386-A
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

323 ti

316 i

318 is, 1895 ccm

318 is, 1796 ccm

320 i

325 i

323 i 2.5

328 i

08.97

09.93

09.95

03.92

03.92

03.92

03.95

01.95

08.00

04.99

04.99

10.95

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

-

-
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-
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-
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(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal
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27-008-F

88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C43-F
27-C42-A
89-048-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C43-F
27-C42-A
89-048-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C43-F
27-C42-A
89-048-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C43-F
27-C42-A
89-048-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

t

t
a

t

t
a

t

t
a

t

t
a

t

�

�¿
G
�¿

�
�

�

�¿
G
�¿

�
�

�

�¿
G
�¿

�
�

�

�¿
G
�¿

�
�

�

�¿
G
�¿

 0,4

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



46

t

a

t

aù ù

03.92

01.95

02.98

04.99

10.99

04.05

 3 Coupe (E36)

 3 Touring/Estate/Break (E36)

 3 (E46)

-

-

-

 BMW 

<

<

<

_

<

_

a

©

<

_

a

©

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.
(40): For vehicles without M-
technics

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.
(40): For vehicles without M-
technics
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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09.2001->
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36-E17-A
36-E18-A

33-013-A
33-014-A
87-386-A

89-004-0

33-013-A
33-014-A
33-015-F
33-016-F
87-386-A

89-004-0

87-386-A

32-D83-F
32-E82-F
32-D82-A
32-D83-A
32-H85-A
32-H86-A
89-004-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-132-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-132-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-004-0
87-667-A

32-H85-A
32-H86-A
89-004-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-132-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-132-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-004-0
87-667-A
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0,8

0,8
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

M3 3.0, 210 kW

M3 3.0, 217 kW

M3 3.2

316 i

318 i

320 i

323 i 2.5

328 i

318 tds

325 tds

325i

316 i, 77 kW, 1596 
ccm
316 i, 77 kW, 1895 
ccm

316 i, 85 kW

318 i, 105 kW

318 d

10.92

01.95

10.95

01.96

07.95

01.95

09.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

04.00

09.98

02.02

09.01

09.01

01.95

10.95

04.99

10.99

10.99

10.99

10.99

10.99

10.99

10.99

10.99

02.05

02.05
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02.05

02.05
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(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal
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32-H69-A
88-651-A

87-115-A
89-049-0

27-C42-A
89-048-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C42-A
89-048-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C42-A
89-048-0
89-049-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C42-A
89-048-0
89-049-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
88-651-A

87-115-A
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02.98 04.05 3 (E46) -

BMW 

<

_
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(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->09.2001

09.2001->

->09.2001

->09.2001

09.2001->
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32-D83-F
32-E82-F
32-D82-A
32-D83-A
89-004-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-132-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-132-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-004-0
87-667-A

32-D86-F
32-E87-F
32-D86-A
32-D87-A
89-004-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-132-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-132-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-004-0
87-667-A

32-D86-F
32-E87-F
32-D86-A
32-D87-A
32-H85-A
32-H86-A
89-004-0
32-H79-A
32-H80-A
89-132-0
32-H77-A
32-H78-A
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
89-132-0
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
32-H77-A
32-H78-A
89-004-0
87-667-A

89-133-0
87-667-A
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318 i, 87 kW

320 d, 100 kW

320 i, 110 kW

323 i

328 i

320 i, 125 kW

325 i

325 xi

330 xi

330 xd, 135 kW

02.98

04.98

03.98

03.98

02.98

09.00

09.00

09.00

06.00

06.00

09.01

09.01
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09.00

06.00

02.05
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(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

->09.2001

09.2001->
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27-C42-A
89-048-0
89-049-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C42-A
89-048-0
89-049-0
27-C43-F
89-049-0
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
88-651-A

87-115-A

27-C42-A
89-048-0
89-049-0
27-C43-F

27-C42-A

89-049-0
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
88-651-A

87-115-A

89-048-0
89-049-0
89-049-0
88-651-A

87-115-A

a

t

t
t

a

t

t
t

a

t

a

t
t

�

�

�
�
�¿
G
�¿

�

�

�
�
�¿
G
�¿

�

�

�

�
�
�¿
G
�¿

�¿
G
�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



48

t

a

t

aù ù

02.98 04.05 3 (E46) -

 BMW 
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(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(175): with seal
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04.00

06.01 02.05

 3 Cabrio/Convertible (E46)

 3 Compact/Hatchback/avec hayon (E46)

-
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(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(175): with seal
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04.99 3 Coupe (E46) -

 BMW 
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(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal
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04.99

10.99 02.05

 3 Coupe (E46)

 3 Touring/Estate/Break (E46)
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(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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(175): with seal

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal
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10.99

01.05

02.05 3 Touring/Estate/Break (E46)

 3 (E90)
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(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
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(170): with integrated ball 
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(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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318d, 105 kW

320d, 130 kW

325d

335d

03.02

03.03

02.06

09.05

09.07

09.07

05.06

09.07

09.07

09.05

09.07

09.06

09.06

02.05

02.05

03.07
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(117): for: M-Sportpack II

(175): with seal

(175): with seal
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27-C42-A
27-C43-F
89-049-0
89-049-0
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

32-L41-S
32-L41-A
89-126-0
32-L43-A
89-127-0
32-L42-A
89-127-0

32-L41-S
32-L41-A
89-126-0
32-L43-A
89-127-0
32-L42-A
89-127-0
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01.05 3 (E90) -

BMW 
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(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(3): All-wheel Drive

->05.2006

06.2006->

->05.2006

06.2006 - 05.2008
06.2008->

06.2008->
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32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
87-667-A

88-709-A
89-132-0
32-L39-A
32-L40-A
88-709-A
89-133-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
89-133-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
89-132-0
32-L39-A
32-L40-A
89-133-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
89-133-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
87-667-A

32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
87-667-A

88-709-A
87-667-A

89-132-0
32-L39-A
32-L40-A
88-709-A
89-133-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
89-133-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
89-134-0
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1,1

1,1

1,1
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1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

320i, 110 kW

323i

325i

330i, 190 kW

330d

325xi

330xi

330xd

01.05

04.06

01.05

01.05

09.05

01.05

01.05

09.05

03.07

06.07
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32-L41-S
32-L41-A
89-126-0
32-L43-A
89-127-0
32-L42-A
89-127-0

32-L41-S
32-L41-A
89-126-0
32-L43-A
89-127-0
32-L42-A
89-127-0

32-L41-S
32-L41-A
89-126-0
32-L43-A
89-127-0
32-L42-A
89-127-0

89-126-0
89-127-0
89-127-0
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01.05 3 (E90) -

 BMW 

<

_

a

©
<

_

a

©
<

_

a

©

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->05.2008
06.2008->

->03.2007

->03.2007

06.2008->

->05.2006

06.2006 - 05.2008
06.2008->

06.2008->

->05.2006

06.2006 - 05.2008
06.2008->

06.2008->
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32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
88-709-A
87-667-A

89-132-0
32-L39-A
32-L40-A
88-709-A
89-133-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
89-133-0
88-709-A
32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
87-667-A

88-709-A
87-667-A

89-132-0
32-L39-A
32-L40-A
88-709-A
89-133-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
89-133-0
88-709-A
32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
87-667-A

88-709-A
87-667-A

32-L39-A
32-L40-A
88-709-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
88-709-A
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1,1

1,1

1,1
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1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

335i

318d, 90 kW

320d, 120 kW

320d, 110 kW

09.06

09.05

01.05

09.05
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->03.2007
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32-L41-S
32-L41-A
89-126-0
32-L43-A
89-127-0
32-L42-A
89-127-0

32-L41-S
32-L41-A
89-126-0
32-L43-A
89-127-0
32-L42-A
89-127-0

32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-L43-A
32-L42-A
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06.06

09.05

 3 Coupe (E92)

 3 Touring (E91)

-

-

BMW 
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(124): for increased payload

->02.2007

03.2007->

->04.2006

05.2006 - 05.2008
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32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
88-709-A
89-132-0
32-L39-S
32-L40-S
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
89-133-0
32-L39-S
32-L40-S
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
89-133-0

32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
89-132-0
32-L39-S
32-L40-S
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
89-133-0
32-L39-S
32-L40-S
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
89-133-0

32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
89-132-0
32-L39-A
32-L40-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
89-133-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
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1,1

1,1

320i, 110 kW

320i, 125 kW

323i

325i

328i

330i, 200 kW

335i

320d

325d

330d

335d

325xi

330xi

330xd

330i, 190 kW

318i, 95 kW

320i, 110 kW

325i

330i, 190 kW

320d, 110 kW

330d

11.06

03.07

06.06

09.06

08.06

09.06

09.06

03.07

03.07

09.06

09.06

09.06

09.06

09.06

09.06

01.06

09.05
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06.07

11.07
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(124): for increased payload

->02.2007
03.2007->
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32-L43-S
32-L42-A
89-126-0
32-L43-S
32-L42-A
89-127-0
32-L43-S
32-L42-A
89-127-0

89-126-0
89-127-0

32-L43-S
32-L42-A
89-126-0
32-L43-S
32-L42-A
89-127-0
32-L43-S
32-L42-A
89-127-0

32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-L42-A
89-126-0
32-L43-A
32-L42-A
32-L42-A
89-127-0
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09.05 3 Touring (E91) -

 BMW 
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(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

(3): All-wheel Drive

(124): for increased payload

06.2008->

06.2008->
->05.2008

->02.2007

03.2007->
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32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
88-709-A
32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
89-134-0

32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L39-A
32-L40-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
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32-L38-A
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1,1

1,1
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1,1

318i, 105 kW

320i, 125 kW

325i

318d, 105 kW

323i

325xi

330xi

330xd

330i, 200 kW

320d, 130 kW

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

04.06

09.05
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09.07

06.07
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(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

->02.2007
03.2007->
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32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-L42-A
32-L42-A
32-L42-A

32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-L42-A
32-L42-A
32-L42-A

89-126-0
89-127-0

32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-L42-A
32-L43-A
32-L42-A
32-L42-A
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09.05 3 Touring (E91) -
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(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

->02.2007

03.2007->

06.2008->

06.2008->
->05.2008

->02.2007

03.2007->

->04.2006

05.2006 - 06.2008

06.2008->

06.2008->
->05.2008
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32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
89-132-0
32-L39-A
32-L40-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
89-133-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
88-709-A
32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
89-132-0
32-L39-A
32-L40-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
89-133-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
89-132-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
89-133-0
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
88-709-A

t
t
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿
��
��

��
��
�¿
�¿
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
�¿
��
��

��
��
�¿
�¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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335i

318d, 90 kW

320d, 120 kW
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(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

->02.2007
03.2007->

->02.2007
03.2007->
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32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-L42-A
89-126-0
32-L43-A
32-L42-A
32-L42-A
89-127-0

32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-L42-A
89-126-0
32-L43-A
32-L42-A
32-L42-A
89-127-0

32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-L42-A
89-126-0
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09.05

08.06

08.72 08.81

 3 Touring (E91)

 3 Convertible (E93)

 5 (E12)
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(124): for increased payload

->02.2007

03.2007->

06.2008->

06.2008->
->05.2008

->Chass. 4 632 973
Chass. 4 632 974->

->Chass. 4 454 062
Chass. 4 454 063->

->Chass. 4413736
->Chass. 4717725
Chass. 4413737->
Chass. 4717726->

->Chass. 4 516 704
->Chass. 4 829 406
Chass. 4 516 705->
Chass. 4 829 407->

->Chass. 4 551 948
->Chass. 4 757 067
Chass. 4 551 949->
Chass. 4 757 068->
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32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L39-A
32-L40-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A
88-709-A

88-709-A

32-L35-S
32-L36-S
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
88-709-A

32-201-0
32-939-F
89-004-0
32-201-0
32-939-F
89-004-0
32-201-0
32-201-0
32-939-F
32-939-F
89-004-0
32-939-F

89-004-0

32-201-0
32-201-0
32-939-F
32-939-F
89-004-0
32-201-0
32-201-0
32-939-F
32-939-F
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1,1
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1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

325d

335d

320i, 110 kW

323i

330i, 190 kW

M3

330d, 180 kW

320i, 125 kW

325i

330i, 200 kW

335i

320d

325d

330d, 170 kW

518, 66 kW

518i, 75 kW

518i, 92 kW

518, 80 kW

520 i, 92 kW

520 i, 96 kW

520

520/6

528 i, 130 kW

528 i, 135 kW

525, 107 kW

525, 110 kW

528, 121 kW

528, 125 kW

09.06

09.06

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

01.09

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

07.74

08.79

08.77

12.75

10.75

08.72

08.72

09.77

04.77

04.77

08.73

08.76

01.75

01.75

08.07

05.81

08.81

09.79

08.77

05.77

10.75

08.77

05.81

05.81

05.81

10.76

05.81

08.77

08.77
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(124): for increased payload

->02.2007
03.2007->
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32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-L42-A
32-L43-A
32-L42-A
32-L42-A

32-L41-S
32-L41-A
32-L42-A

89-020-0

89-020-0
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89-020-0
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06.80

12.87

06.90

11.95

 5 (E28)

 5 (E34)
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BMW 
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(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

->07.1990
07.1990->
01.1990 - 08.1992
09.1992->

->07.1990
07.1990 - 08.1992
09.1992->

->07.1990
07.1990->
09.1992->

->07.1990
07.1990 - 08.1992
09.1992->

->07.1990
07.1990->
01.1990 - 08.1992
->07.1990
07.1990->

->07.1990

07.1990->
07.1990->
->07.1990

07.1990->

�
�
î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ

�
�
î

ñ
î

�
�
î
î

�
�
�
ñ
�
�
î

�
�
�
ñ
�
�
î
�
�
î

ñ
�

�
î
�

�

ñ

32-839-F
32-836-0
87-137-A

89-004-0
32-839-F
32-836-0
87-137-A

89-004-0

32-839-F
32-836-0
87-137-A

89-004-0
87-137-A

32-M69-A
32-M68-A
88-853-A
87-137-A

36-E27-A
36-E32-A
36-E31-A
89-004-0
32-M69-A
32-M68-A
87-137-A

36-E27-A
36-E32-A
36-E31-A
89-004-0
32-M69-A
32-M68-A
88-853-A
36-E27-A
36-E32-A
87-137-A

89-004-0
36-676-P
36-E27-A
36-E32-A
88-853-A
36-E27-A

36-E32-A

89-004-0
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0,8

0,8
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518

518i

518 i

524 d

520 i, 92 kW

520 i, 95 kW

525 i

525 e 2.7, 90 kW

525 e 2.7, 92 kW

525 e 2.7, 95 kW

524 td

520 i, 110 kW

528 i

535 i, M 535 i, 136 
kW
535 i, M 535 i, 141 
kW
535 i, M 535 i, 160 
kW
M5 3.5

518 i, 83 kW

520 i 24V

518 i, 85 kW

520 i

525 i

06.81

09.81

09.83

03.86

06.81

08.85

06.81

09.81

05.83

12.84

09.83

12.86

06.81

01.85

01.85

01.85

08.85

08.89

09.89

08.89

01.88

01.88

08.84

08.84

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

06.90

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

09.95

09.95

09.95

08.91

08.91
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(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

->03.1986

04.1986->
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32-833-F
32-833-0
89-020-0

32-833-F
32-833-0
32-279-F
32-912-2
89-020-0

32-279-F
32-912-2
89-020-0

32-650-F
88-595-A
32-H68-A
88-595-A
32-650-F

89-050-0

32-650-F
88-595-A
32-H68-A
88-595-A
32-650-F

89-050-0

32-650-F
88-595-A
32-H68-A
88-595-A
32-650-F

89-050-0

32-650-F
88-595-A
32-H68-A
88-595-A
32-650-F

89-050-0
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(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

->07.1990

07.1990 - 09.1992
09.1992->
01.1990 - 08.1992
09.1991->
->07.1990

07.1990 - 09.1992

09.1992->

09.1992->

->07.1990

08.1990->
07.1990->
->07.1990

07.1990->

->07.1990

07.1990 - 09.1992
09.1992->
07.1990->
09.1991->
->07.1990

07.1990 - 08.1992

09.1992->
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36-676-P
36-E27-A
36-E32-A
32-M68-A
88-853-A
36-E31-A
36-E27-A

36-E32-A

32-M68-A

87-137-A

89-004-0
89-004-0

36-676-P
36-E27-A
36-E32-A
88-853-A
36-E27-A

36-E32-A

89-004-0
36-E32-A
88-853-A
36-E31-A
36-E32-A
89-004-0

36-676-P
36-E27-A
36-E32-A
32-M68-A
88-853-A
36-E31-A
36-E27-A

36-E32-A

36-E31-A

89-004-0
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

525 i 24V

525 i X 24V

530 i

530 i V8

535 i

09.89

10.91

01.88

09.92

01.88

09.95

09.95

08.91

09.95

09.95
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(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis
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32-650-F
88-595-A
32-H68-A
88-595-A
32-650-F

89-050-0

32-650-F
88-595-A
32-H68-A
88-595-A
89-050-0
32-650-F
88-595-A
88-595-A
32-650-F

89-050-0

32-650-F
88-595-A
32-H68-A
88-595-A
32-650-F

89-050-0
32-650-F
88-595-A
32-H68-A
88-595-A
32-650-F

89-050-0
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 5 (E34)

 5 Touring/Estate/Break (E34)
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(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

07.1990->
->07.1990

07.1990 - 09.1992
09.1992->
01.1990 - 08.1992
09.1991->
->07.1990

07.1990 - 09.1992

09.1992->

01.1990 - 08.1992

09.1992->

->09.1992
09.1992->
01.1990 - 08.1992
09.1991->
->09.1992

09.1992->

09.1992->

01.1990 - 08.1992
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36-E32-A
88-853-A
36-E31-A
36-E32-A

89-004-0

88-853-A
36-676-P
36-E27-A
36-E32-A
32-M68-A
88-853-A
36-E31-A
36-E27-A

36-E32-A

32-M68-A

89-004-0
32-M68-A
88-853-A
36-E31-A
36-E31-A

87-137-A

89-004-0
36-E32-A
32-M68-A
88-853-A
36-E31-A
36-E32-A

32-M68-A

87-137-A

89-004-0

32-M68-A
36-E31-A

36-E32-A
87-137-A

89-004-0

32-M68-A
88-853-A
36-E31-A

36-E32-A
87-137-A

89-004-0
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540 i V8

M5 3.6

524 td

525 td

525 tds

518 i, 83 kW

518 i, 85 kW

518 g

520 i

09.92

10.88

03.88

04.93

09.91

03.93

09.94

11.95

11.91

09.95

05.92

09.95

09.95

09.95

09.94

01.97

06.96

01.97
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(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis
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32-650-F
88-595-A
32-H68-A
88-595-A
32-650-F

89-050-0

32-650-F
88-595-A
32-H68-A
88-595-A
32-650-F

89-050-0

32-650-F
88-595-A
32-H68-A
88-595-A
32-650-F

89-050-0

32-650-F
88-595-A
32-H68-A
88-595-A
32-650-F

89-050-0

32-650-F
88-595-A
36-B08-0
36-B09-0
88-595-A
32-650-F
89-050-0
32-650-F
88-595-A
36-B08-0
36-B09-0
88-595-A
32-650-F
89-050-0
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(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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10.1997->
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36-E31-A

88-853-A
89-004-0

32-M68-A
88-853-A
36-E31-A

36-E32-A
87-137-A

89-004-0
36-E32-A
36-E31-A

36-E32-A
88-853-A
89-004-0

36-A60-A
89-083-0

36-A61-A
89-084-0

36-A61-A
89-084-0

89-083-0

36-A61-A
89-083-0

36-A61-A
87-667-A

36-A60-A
89-083-0

36-A61-A
89-084-0

36-A61-A
89-084-0

89-083-0

36-A61-A
89-083-0

36-A61-A
87-618-A

87-667-A
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525 i

530 i V8

540 i

525 i X

525 td

525 tds

520 i, 100 kW

520 i, 125 kW

525 i

520 d

525 d

520 i, 110 kW

523 i

528 i

525 td

525 tds

11.91

09.92

09.93

02.92

03.93
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36-B08-0
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88-595-A
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36-B09-0
88-595-A
32-650-F
89-050-0

32-650-F
88-595-A
88-595-A
32-650-F
89-050-0

33-056-A
87-116-A
89-117-0
33-035-A
89-122-0
33-035-A
89-122-0
88-172-A
33-035-A
88-172-A
33-035-A

33-056-A
87-116-A
89-117-0
33-035-A
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88-172-A
33-035-A
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(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(179): without ball bearing

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(179): without ball bearing

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing
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36-A60-A
89-083-0

36-A61-A
89-084-0

36-A61-A
89-084-0

87-372-A
89-083-0

36-A61-A
89-083-0

36-A61-A
87-667-A

36-A62-A
89-083-0

36-A63-A
89-084-0

36-A63-A
89-084-0

89-083-0

36-A63-A
89-083-0

36-A63-A
87-372-A
36-A62-A
89-083-0

36-A63-A
89-084-0

36-A63-A
89-084-0

89-083-0

36-A63-A
89-083-0

36-A63-A
87-372-A
87-372-A

a

t

t

t

t

a

t

t

t

t

a

t

t

t

t

�

�

�

�¿

�

�
�¿

�

�

�

�

�
�¿
�

�

�

�

�
�¿
�¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

530 i

530 d, 142 kW

535 i, 173 kW

535 i, 180 kW
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33-056-A
87-116-A
89-117-0
33-035-A
89-122-0
33-035-A
89-122-0
87-117-A
88-172-A
33-035-A
88-172-A
33-035-A

33-056-A
87-116-A
89-117-0
33-035-A
89-122-0
33-035-A
89-122-0
87-117-A
88-172-A
33-035-A
88-172-A
33-035-A

33-056-A
87-116-A
89-117-0
33-035-A
88-192-A
33-035-A
88-192-A
87-117-A
88-172-A
33-035-A
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33-035-A

88-192-A
88-192-A
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11.95

01.97

06.03

05.04

 5 (E39)

 5 Touring/Estate/Break (E39)
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(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(179): without ball bearing

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->09.1997

10.1997->
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36-A60-A
89-083-0

36-A61-A
89-084-0

36-A61-A
89-084-0

87-372-A
89-083-0

36-A61-A
89-083-0

36-A61-A
87-667-A

36-A60-A
89-083-0

36-A61-A
89-084-0

36-A61-A
89-084-0

36-A60-A
89-083-0

89-083-0

87-667-A

36-A60-A
89-083-0

36-A61-A
89-084-0

36-A61-A
89-084-0

36-A60-A
89-083-0

89-083-0

87-618-A

87-667-A
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530 d, 135 kW

520 i, 100 kW

520 i, 125 kW

525 i

530 i

520 d

525 d

525 tds

530 d, 135 kW

530 d, 142 kW

520 i, 110 kW

523 i

528 i
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33-056-A
87-116-A
89-117-0
33-035-A
89-122-0
33-035-A
89-122-0
88-172-A
33-035-A
88-172-A
33-035-A

37-627-A
37-628-D

36-D99-A

87-392-A
89-115-0

37-627-A
37-628-D

36-D99-A

87-392-A
89-115-0
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01.97

07.03

05.04 5 Touring/Estate/Break (E39)

 5 (E60)
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(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(179): without ball bearing

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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10.2008->
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10.2008->
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89-083-0

36-A63-A
89-084-0

36-A63-A
89-084-0

89-083-0

89-083-0

87-372-A

36-C89-S
36-C90-S
36-C81-A
36-C82-A
36-C89-S
36-C90-S
36-C81-A
36-C82-A
89-083-0
36-C87-A
36-C88-A
89-084-0
36-C83-A
36-C84-A
36-C83-A
36-C84-A
89-084-0
87-667-A

36-D84-A
36-D85-A
88-709-A
87-667-A

36-C89-S
36-C90-S
36-C81-A
36-C82-A
89-083-0
36-C87-A
36-C88-A
89-084-0
36-C85-A
36-C86-A
89-084-0
87-667-A

36-D84-A
36-D85-A
88-709-A
87-667-A
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540 i

520i

523i, 130 kW

523i, 140 kW

525i, 141 kW

525i, 160 kW

530i, 170 kW

530i, 190 kW

530i, 200 kW

520d, 110 kW

520d, 120 kW

520d, 130 kW

525d, 120 kW

525d, 130 kW

525d, 145 kW

530d, 160 kW

530d, 170 kW

530d, 173 kW

525xi

530xi, 190 kW

530xi, 200 kW

530xd, 170 kW

530xd, 173 kW

540i

545i

550i

535d, 200 kW

525xd

01.97

07.03

07.05

01.07

09.03

07.05

07.03

07.05

01.07

09.05
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(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive
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37-627-A
37-628-D

36-D99-A

87-392-A
89-115-0

32-K24-S
32-K24-A
32-K24-S
32-K24-A
89-131-0
32-K27-A
89-130-0
32-K26-A
32-K26-A

89-130-0
88-793-A

32-L78-A
89-131-0
88-793-A

32-K24-S
32-K25-A
89-131-0
32-K27-A
89-130-0
32-K26-A
89-130-0
88-793-A

32-L78-A
88-793-A

a
a

a

t
a
t
a

a

a
a

a

t
a

a

a

a

�«
�

�

�¿

�
�
�
�

�

�
�

�¿

�

�¿

�
�

�

�

�¿

�
�¿

0,7

0,7

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



66

t

a

t

aù ù

07.03

06.04

10.09

03.10

04.76 09.90

 5 (E60)

 5 Touring/Estate/Break (E61)

 5 GRAN TURISMO (F07GT)

 5 (F10)

 6 (E24)

-

-

-
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-

 BMW 
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(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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89-083-0
36-C87-A
36-C88-A
89-084-0
36-C85-A
36-C86-A
89-084-0
87-667-A

36-C89-S
36-C90-S
36-C89-A
36-C90-A
36-C89-S
36-C90-S
36-C89-A
36-C90-A
89-083-0
36-C91-A
36-C92-A
36-C91-A
36-C92-A
89-084-0
87-667-A

36-D84-A
36-D85-A
88-709-A
36-D84-A
36-D85-A

88-823-A
88-824-A

88-845-A
88-843-A

32-939-F
32-839-F
32-836-0
87-137-A

89-004-0
32-201-0
32-939-F
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32-939-F

89-004-0
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1,2

535d, 210 kW

520i

523i

525i, 141 kW

525i, 160 kW

530i, 170 kW

530i, 190 kW

545i

525d

530d, 160 kW

530d, 170 kW

535d

525xi

530xi

530xd

535i

550i

530d

523i

528i

535i

550i

550i xDrive

520d

525d

530d

535d

628 CSi

633 CSi, 145 kW

630 CS, 135 kW

630 CS, 136 kW

630 CSI -USA  (E 24)

633 CSI -USA  (E 24)

01.07

06.04

07.05

06.04

07.05

06.04

07.05
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07.05
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09.10
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09.10

09.79

09.78
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(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

06.1982->
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32-K24-S
32-K25-A
89-131-0
32-K27-A
89-130-0
32-K26-A
89-130-0
88-793-A

36-C93-S
36-C93-A
36-C93-S
36-C93-A
89-128-0
36-C94-A
36-C94-A

89-129-0

36-D86-A
89-128-0

36-D86-A

88-846-A
88-844-A

32-279-F
32-912-2
89-020-0
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01.04
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 6 (E24)

 6 (E63)
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(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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32-201-0
89-004-0
32-201-0
89-004-0
32-839-F
32-836-0
89-004-0
32-839-F
32-836-0
87-137-A

89-004-0
32-939-F
32-839-F
32-836-0
87-137-A

89-004-0
87-137-A

87-667-A

87-667-A

87-667-A

32-208-A
32-076-0
89-004-0
32-208-A
32-076-0
89-004-0
32-208-A
32-076-0
89-004-0
32-208-A
32-076-0
89-004-0
32-208-A

89-004-0
32-208-A
32-076-0
89-004-0
32-208-A
32-076-0
89-004-0

36-640-A
36-E29-A
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1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

630 CSI -USA  (E 24)

633 CSi, 147 kW

633 CSI -USA  (E 24)

635 CSI -USA  (E 24)

635 CSi, 136 kW

635 CSi, 141 kW

635 CSi, 155 kW

635 CSi, 160 kW

M 635 CSi, 191 kW

M 635 CSi, 211 kW

630i

645Ci

650i

635d

630i, 190 kW

630i, 200 kW

645Ci

650i

728

730

728 i

730 

733 i

735 i, 136 kW

735 i, 141 kW

735 i, 160 kW

745 i, 3188 ccm

745 i, 3406 ccm

730 i,iL, 138 kW

730 i,iL, 145 kW

735 i,iL, 155 kW

04.76

09.82

09.82

01.85

04.85

08.87

06.78

10.86

03.84

09.04

01.04

07.05

07.07

09.04

07.07

04.04

07.05

05.77

05.77

07.78

09.79

05.77

01.85

04.85

09.79

04.80

05.83

12.86

12.86

09.86

06.78

09.78

12.90

12.90

05.89

09.90

05.89

08.88

10.88

05.89

08.79

08.79

08.86

08.84

09.79

08.86

08.86

08.86

04.83

08.86

09.94

09.94

09.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<
¨

z

06.1982->

09.1981->

09.1979->

09.1981->

09.1979->

09.1981->

09.1987 - 09.1991

->07.1990

ñ

ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ

ñ

î

ñ

Þ

ñ

Þ

ñ

ñ

Þ

ñ
Þ

ñ

Þ
Þ

Þ

89-020-0

89-020-0

32-279-F
32-912-2
89-020-0
32-279-F
32-912-2
89-020-0

32-279-F
32-912-2
89-020-0

88-793-A

89-020-0

32-206-A

89-021-0

32-206-A

89-021-0

89-021-0

32-206-A

89-021-0
32-206-A

89-021-0

32-468-A
36-B12-0
36-B13-0
36-B15-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t

t

t

t

a
a
a
a

�

�

�

�¿

�

�

�

�

�
y�
y�
y
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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09.86

10.94

09.94

11.01

 7 (E32)

 7 (E38)

-

-

 BMW 

<

<
=

<

<

×

<

×

<

×

<

×

<

×

<

×

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(65): Not for: iL

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

->07.1990
08.1990->

�
ñ
�
�
ñ

�
�
ñ

�

ñ
�

î
�

ñ
�

î

�

ñ
�

î

�

ñ
�

î
�

ñ
�

î
�

ñ
�

î

36-E30-A
89-004-0
36-640-A
36-640-A
89-004-0

36-E29-A
36-E30-A
89-004-0

37-605-A
37-606-A
89-004-0
36-F58-A
36-F59-A
87-135-A
37-605-A
37-606-A
89-004-0
36-F58-A
36-F59-A
87-135-A

37-605-A
37-606-A
89-004-0
36-F58-A
36-F59-A
87-135-A

37-605-A
37-606-A
89-004-0
36-F58-A
36-F59-A
87-135-A
37-605-A
37-606-A
89-004-0
36-F58-A
36-F59-A
87-135-A
37-605-A
37-606-A
89-004-0
36-F58-A
36-F59-A
87-135-A

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
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�
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�
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��
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�¿
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1,4

1,4

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,4

1,4

1,0

1,0

1,1

1,1

730 i,iL V8

740 i,iL V8

735 i,iL, 162 kW

750 i,iL V12

728 i,iL

735 i,iL

725 tds

730 i,iL, 155 kW

730 i,iL, 160 kW

740 i,iL, 3982 ccm

740 i,iL, 4398 ccm

750 i,iL

730 d, 135 kW

730 d, 142 kW

740 d

04.92

04.92

09.86

09.87

08.95

01.96

04.96

10.94

10.94

10.94

01.96

12.94

08.98

04.00

05.99

09.94

09.94

12.87

09.94

11.01

11.01

11.01

11.01

11.01

11.01

11.01

11.01

04.00

11.01

11.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
<
¨

z

z

<
z

¨

<
z

¨

z

¨

z

¨

<
z

¨

<
z

(65): Not for: iL

(65): Not for: iL

(65): Not for: iL

09.1987->

->05.1990

Þ
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Þ

Þ
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î
Þ
Þ

î
Þ

î
î
Þ

î
Þ

î
î
Þ

Þ

î

Þ
Þ

î
î
î
Þ
Þ

î

32-468-A

32-468-A
36-B12-0
36-B13-0
36-B15-0

36-B15-0

32-330-A
36-B10-0
36-B11-0
87-259-A
87-260-A
87-118-A
32-330-A
36-B10-0
36-B11-0
87-259-A
36-B36-0
36-B37-0
87-260-A
87-118-A
36-B10-0
36-B11-0
87-259-A
36-B36-0
36-B37-0
87-260-A
87-118-A
36-B10-0
36-B11-0
36-B36-0
36-B37-0
87-260-A

32-330-A
36-B10-0
36-B11-0
87-259-A
87-260-A
87-118-A
32-330-A
36-B10-0
36-B11-0
87-259-A
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a
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a
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a
a
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a
a
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a
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

2,0

2,0

2,0

2,0

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5
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11.01

10.08

 7 (E65, E66)

 7 (F01, F02)

-

-

BMW 

<

_

a

<

<

a

<

_

<

<

a

<

_

z

(132): for vehicles without 
Dynamic Drive

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(132): for vehicles without 
Dynamic Drive
(179): without ball bearing

(132): for vehicles without 
Dynamic Drive

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(179): without ball bearing

(132): for vehicles without 
Dynamic Drive

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(132): for vehicles without 
Dynamic Drive

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(179): without ball bearing

(132): for vehicles without 
Dynamic Drive

(179): without ball bearing

(147): no bearing necessary
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�
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î

36-D87-A
36-D88-A
89-186-0

36-D89-A
36-D90-A
36-D89-A
36-D90-A
36-D89-A
36-D90-A
87-686-A
87-686-A

36-D89-A
36-D90-A
89-186-0

87-686-A
36-D87-A
36-D88-A
89-186-0

36-D89-A
36-D90-A
36-D89-A
36-D90-A
87-686-A
36-D87-A
36-D88-A
89-186-0

36-D89-A
36-D90-A
87-686-A
36-D87-A
36-D88-A
87-686-A
36-D89-A
36-D90-A
89-186-0

36-D89-A
36-D90-A
36-D89-A
36-D90-A
87-686-A
36-D89-A
36-D90-A
89-186-0

36-D89-A
36-D90-A
87-686-A

88-823-A

a
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a
a
a
a
a
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a
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a
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��
�¿
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730 i,Li, 170 kW

730 d

3.0

735i

760

760 i,Li

745 d, 220 kW

730 i,Li, 190 kW

735 i,Li

745 i,Li

740 i,Li

750 i,Li

730 Ld

740 d

745 d, 242 kW

740i

750i

750i xDrive

760i

730d

03.03

10.02

03.05

03.05

02.03

01.03

03.05

03.05

11.01

11.01

07.05

07.05

07.05

10.02

07.05

10.08

10.08

09.09

09.09

10.08

08.05

08.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

a

<

<

a

<

_

<

a

<

_

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive
(132): for vehicles without 
Dynamic Drive
(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(132): for vehicles without 
Dynamic Drive

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive
(132): for vehicles without 
Dynamic Drive
(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(132): for vehicles without 
Dynamic Drive

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive
(132): for vehicles without 
Dynamic Drive
(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(132): for vehicles without 
Dynamic Drive
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32-L79-A
32-L80-A
32-L79-A

89-131-0

32-L80-A

88-793-A

88-793-A

32-L80-A
89-131-0

88-793-A

32-L79-A
32-L80-A
32-L79-A

89-131-0

32-L80-A

88-793-A

32-L80-A
89-131-0

32-L80-A
88-793-A

88-793-A

32-L79-A
32-L80-A
32-L79-A

89-131-0

32-L80-A

88-793-A

32-L79-A
32-L80-A
89-131-0

32-L80-A
88-793-A

a
a
a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a
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a
a
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10.09

01.04

05.00

02.07

06.88

10.95

06.91

01.03

 X1 (E84)

 X3 (E83)

 X5 (E53)

 X5 (E70)

 Z1

 Z3

-

-

-

-

-

-

 BMW 

<

a

<

a

<

<

<

=

_

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(59): Lower Section
(147): no bearing necessary
(106): Upper section
(147): no bearing necessary

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.
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î
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î
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87-667-A

36-C98-S
36-C99-S
36-C98-A
36-C99-A
89-190-0
36-C98-S
36-C99-S
36-C98-A
36-C99-A
89-190-0
87-667-A

32-H58-A
32-H59-A
32-H58-A
32-H59-A
88-563-A
89-091-0
88-563-A

32-H58-A
32-H59-A
88-563-A
89-091-0

84-037-A

84-038-A

32-720-F

87-137-A

89-004-0

32-C01-F
32-C02-F
32-C03-F
32-C04-F
32-C03-F
32-C04-F
87-386-A

t
t
a
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t
t
a
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a
a
a
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a
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

xDrive28i

sDrive18d

xDrive18d

sDrive20d

xDrive20d

xDrive23d

2.0 i

2.5 i

3.0 i

2.0 d

3.0 d, 150 kW

3.0 d, 160 kW

3.0 i, 163 kW

3.0 i, 170 kW

4.4 i, 210 kW

3.0 d, 135 kW

3.0 d, 160 kW

4.4 i, 235 kW

4.6 is

4.8 is

3.0 si

4.8 i

3.0 d

3.0 sd

xDrive35d

2.5

1.8

1.9, 85 kW

1.9, 87 kW

1.9, 103 kW

2.8

10.09

10.09

10.09

10.09

10.09

10.09

07.05

01.04

01.04

10.04

01.04

01.04

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.01

12.03

12.03

02.02

04.04

02.07

02.07

02.07

09.07

09.08

06.88

10.95

01.99

07.98

10.95

04.97

06.91

10.98

01.03

01.03

03.99

06.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

a

<
a
¨

<
a
¨
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<

<
=
_

(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(175): with seal

(175): with seal
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Þ
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Þ
Þ
Þ
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32-K48-S
32-K48-A
89-191-0
32-K48-S
32-K48-A
89-191-0
88-379-A

36-D61-A
36-D61-A
36-D61-A
87-620-A
89-092-0

36-D61-A
36-D61-A
36-D61-A
87-620-A
89-092-0
36-D61-A
87-620-A
89-092-0

87-620-A

84-039-A
84-040-A

27-008-F

88-651-A

87-115-A

27-B56-F
27-B57-F
27-B57-F
88-651-A

87-115-A

t
a

t
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
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a
t
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0,6

0,6

0,6
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10.95

04.97

02.03

03.06

06.00

07.03

01.03

06.03

06.03

05.05

 Z3

 Z3 Coupe

 Z4 (E85)

 Z4 Coupe

 Z8

 3 SERIES (E46)

-

-

-

-

-

-

BMW 

BMW - BRILLIANCE BMW 

<

<

<

<

=

©

<

=

©

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(82): Remove position pin for all
E36 and Z3 models.

(179): without ball bearing
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î
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32-C01-F
32-C02-F
87-386-A

87-386-A

87-386-A

32-N15-A
32-N16-A
89-132-0
87-386-A

32-N15-A
32-N16-A
87-386-A

87-372-A

32-H85-A
32-H86-A
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
32-D88-F
32-D89-F
32-H85-A
32-H86-A
32-H79-A
32-H80-A
32-H77-A
32-H78-A

a
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a
a

a
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a
a
t
t
t
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0,8

0,8

2.0

2.2

3.0

M 3.2, 236 kW

M 3.2, 239 kW

2.8

3.0

M 3.2, 236 kW

M 3.2, 239 kW

2.0 i

2.2 i

2.5 i, 130 kW

2.5 i, 141 kW

2.5 si

3.0 i

3.0 si

3.2 M

3.0 si

3.2 M

4.9

318i

320i

325i

04.99

08.00

06.00

03.97

06.01

07.97

06.00

02.98

06.01

04.05

10.03

01.06

02.03

01.06

02.03

01.06

03.06

03.06

03.06

06.00

07.03

07.03

07.03

01.03

01.03

01.03

06.01

01.03

06.00

06.03

06.01

06.03

06.03

05.05

05.05

05.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<
=
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<
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(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal

(175): with seal
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î

î
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î
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î

î
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27-B56-F
88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

88-651-A

87-115-A

27-H86-A
87-619-A

87-619-A

87-619-A

27-C42-A
27-C43-F
27-C43-F

27-C42-A
27-C42-A
27-C43-F

a

a

a
t
t

a
a
t

�
�¿
G
�¿

�¿
G
�¿

�¿
G
�¿

�¿
G
�¿

�¿
G
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�
�

�
�
�

0,6
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t

a

t
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06.05

07.03

05.05

 3 SERIES (E90)

 5 SERIES (E60)

 AVEO Saloon

-

-

-

 BMW - BRILLIANCE BMW 

 CHEVROLET 

<

_

<

_

<

=

_

<

<

=

_

<

=

_

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

(127): for vehicles with 
Dynamic Drive

->02.2007

03.2007->

->02.2007

03.2007->

->02.2006

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

ñ

32-L35-A
32-L36-A
32-L39-A
32-L40-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A
32-L35-A
32-L36-A
32-L39-A
32-L40-A
32-L37-A
32-L38-A

36-C89-S
36-C90-S
36-C81-A
36-C82-A
36-C83-A
36-C84-A
36-C87-A
36-C88-A
36-C83-A
36-C84-A

36-C89-S
36-C90-S
36-C81-A
36-C82-A
36-C89-S
36-C90-S
36-C81-A
36-C82-A
36-C83-A
36-C84-A
36-C87-A
36-C88-A
36-C89-S
36-C90-S
36-C81-A
36-C82-A
36-C89-S
36-C90-S
36-C81-A
36-C82-A
36-C83-A
36-C84-A
36-C87-A
36-C88-A

89-182-0

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a
a
a
a
a
t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a
a
a
a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

320i

325i

520i

523i

523Li

525Li

530Li

525i M54

530i M54

525i N52

530i N52

1.2

1.4, 69 kW

1.4, 74 kW

1.5

1.6

06.05

06.05

04.04

04.04

09.07

09.07

09.07

04.04

04.04

04.04

04.04

03.06

03.06

01.08

05.05

12.04

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
_

<
_

<

=
_

<

<

=
_

<

=
_

->02.2007
03.2007->

ß
ß
ß

ß
ß

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

32-L41-A
32-L43-A
32-L42-A

32-L41-A
32-L42-A

32-K24-S
32-K24-A
32-K26-A
32-K27-A

32-K24-S
32-K24-A

32-K24-S
32-K24-A
32-K26-A
32-K27-A

32-K24-S
32-K24-A
32-K26-A
32-K27-A

a
a
a

a
a

t
a
a
a

t
a

t
a
a
a

t
a
a
a

�
�
�

�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
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t

a

t

aù ù

04.08

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

09.04

09.04

07.03

05.04

05.94

06.00

02.00

 AVEO Hatchback

 KALOS

 KALOS Saloon

 LACETTI

 MATIZ

 REZZO

 300 C

 300 C Touring

 CROSSFIRE

 CROSSFIRE Roadster

 NEON (PL)

 PT CRUISER (PT_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 CHEVROLET 

 CHRYSLER 

<

Ù

<
<

<

<

<

(33): For model year: 2004

ñ

ï

ï

�

ñ

æ

Þ
Þ

Þ

�

�
ï

89-182-0

88-716-R

88-716-R

32-Q60-A
32-Q61-A
89-187-0

32-M70-A
32-M71-A

36-A42-0
36-A42-0

36-A42-0

32-G37-A

32-H73-A
88-471-R

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

�¿

�¿

��
��

��
��

¼
¼

¼

�

�
�¿

0,6

0,8

1.2

1.4

1.2

1.4

1.4 16V

1.4 16V

1.4 16V

1.6

1.8, 89 kW

1.8, 90 kW

2.0 D

0.8

1.0, 47 kW

1.0, 49 kW

1.6

2.0

2.7

3.5

5.7

3.0 CRD

6.1 SRT8

2.7

3.5

3.5  AWD

5.7

5.7  AWD

6.1 SRT8

3.0 CRD

3.2

SRT-6

3.2

1.8 16V

2.0 16V, 98 kW

2.0 16V, 107 kW

2.0 16V, 109 kW

1.6

2.0, 100 kW

2.0, 104 kW

2.4, 105 kW

2.4, 110 kW

GT 2.4

2.2 CRD, 89 kW

04.08

04.08

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

08.05

03.05

01.07

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

09.04

09.04

09.04

09.05

06.05

09.04

09.04

09.04

09.04

04.05

06.05

09.05

07.03

09.04

05.04

09.97

05.94

06.94

04.96

11.01

10.04

06.00

08.05

06.00

08.03

03.02

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(33): For model year: 2004

Þ
ï

Þ
ï

�

ñ

ñ

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

�

Ü

27-J64-0
88-717-R

27-J64-0
88-717-R

30-H81-A
30-H82-A
89-177-0

89-177-0

27-K52-A

36-E61-P

30-F30-A

30-F30-A

36-E65-0
36-E65-0

36-E65-0

32-G38-A

27-F55-A

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

�¿

�¿

��
��

�

¼�

�

�

¼
¼

¼

�

�

0,7

0,2
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t

a

t

aù ù

03.04

04.01

12.95

08.84

01.95

02.00

03.63

04.01

09.95

03.01

07.90

 PT CRUISER Convertible

 SEBRING (JR)

 STRATUS (JA)

 VOYAGER I (ES)

 VOYAGER II (GS)

 VOYAGER III

 2 CV

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 CHRYSLER 

 CITROËN 

<
Ù

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.2005

->12.2005

->12.1998

01.2001 - 12.2007

01.2001 - 12.2007

->12.2007

�
�
ï

î

î

�

�
ñ

�
ï
ñ

�
ï
ñ
�
ï
ñ

�
ï

�
ï
�
ï

Ü

32-H73-A
32-H73-A
88-471-R

88-477-A

88-477-A

32-G51-A

32-D45-A
89-071-0

32-G32-A
88-320-R
89-071-0

32-G32-A
88-320-R
89-071-0
32-G32-A
88-320-R
89-071-0

32-K28-A
88-759-R

32-K28-A
88-759-R
32-K28-A
88-759-R

27-H09-0

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿
�
�¿

1,0

1,1

1,5

1,5

1,5

0,5

2.4

2.4 GT

2.0

2.4

2.7 V6 24V

2.4 Turbo

2.0 LE

2.0 16V

2.4 16 V

2.4 16V

2.5 LX V6

2.5 V6

2.5 i, 72 kW

2.5 i, 74 kW

3.0 i

3.3 i, 110 kW

3.3 i AWD, 110 kW

3.3 i, 120 kW

3.3 i AWD, 120 kW

2.5 TD

2.0 i

2.4 i

3.3 i

2.5 TD

3.0

3.8 i AWD, 122 kW

3.8 i AWD, 131 kW

2.4

3.3

3.3 Flex-Fuel

3.8

3.8  AWD

2.5 CRD, 105 kW

3.3  AWD

2.5 CRD, 88 kW

2.8 CRD

4, 12 kW

4, 17 kW

6, 18 kW

6, 20 kW

6, 21 kW

03.04

03.04

04.01

04.01

04.01

09.01

12.95

12.95

12.95

12.95

12.95

12.95

08.84

08.90

08.84

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

01.92

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

02.00

02.00

02.00

02.00

02.00

02.00

02.00

08.05

06.04

03.63

01.70

09.75

08.79

02.70

06.07

04.01

04.01

04.01

09.95

09.95

09.95

09.95

09.95

09.95

09.95

09.95

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

02.70

12.75

06.81

07.90

10.85

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<
¨

<

<
¨

<
¨

<
<

(58): Long Wheelbase

(88): Short Wheelbase

(58): Long Wheelbase
(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(88): Short Wheelbase

(58): Long Wheelbase
(84): Ride Height Adjustment

->12.2005

->12.1998

01.1966->

Ü

î

�

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

27-F55-A

88-243-A

32-G52-A

32-D46-A

32-D46-A
60-B05-0

32-D46-A

32-D46-A
60-B06-0

32-D46-A
60-B06-0

27-H08-0
27-H08-0

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�

�¿

�

�

�
}

�

�
}

�
}

0,6

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t
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01.63

01.63

05.68

07.86

07.96

12.83

12.77

12.77

12.98

 AK

 AMI

 AMI Estate/Break

 AX (ZA-_)

 AZU

 BERLINGO (MF)

-

-

-

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

< (65): Not for: Audace
(65): Not for: Multispace

07.1992->

->06.1990

10.1989->

Ü

Ü

Ü

�
�
ï

ï

�
�
ï

�
�
ï

�
�
ï

Ü

�

ï

ñ
ñ

27-H09-0

27-H09-0

27-H09-0

32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-399-R

89-032-0

87-399-R

32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-399-R

89-032-0
32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-399-R

89-032-0
32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-399-R

89-032-0

27-H09-0

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0
89-009-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-399-A
87-415-L

87-399-A
87-415-L

87-399-A
87-415-L

87-399-A
87-415-L

87-399-A
87-415-L

a

a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

t
t
a
a

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

AK 350 

AK Lieferwagen 

AKS 400 

6 (AM, AMB)

8 (AM3)

6 (AMB)

8 (AM3)

10 E

10, 33 kW

11 CAT

1.3 Sport

14, 44 kW

14, 49 kW

14, 55 kW

14, 62 kW

1.4 GTi, 66 kW

1.4 GTi, 69 kW

1.4 GTi, 74 kW

14 D, 37 kW

14 D, 38 kW

15 D, 40 kW

15 D, 43 kW

10, 32 kW

11 4x4

14 4x4

10, 37 kW

11, 40 kW

11, 44 kW

AZU 250 

AZU 250 GA 

1.1 i (MFHDZ)

1.4 i (MFKFX)

1.8 i (MFLFX)

1.8 i 4WD (MFLFX)

1.8 D (MFA9A)

1.9 D (MFDJY)

1.9 D (MFWJZ)

1.9 D 4WD (MFWJZ)

2.0 HDI 90 (MFRHY)

1.4 bivalent

01.63

01.63

09.70

01.63

07.69

05.68

07.69

12.86

07.86

09.88

04.87

12.86

06.88

04.87

01.88

08.91

06.91

06.91

08.91

09.88

08.94

08.94

09.86

06.91

08.91

02.87

12.86

09.86

07.75

01.72

07.96

07.96

05.97

04.97

07.98

07.96

07.98

07.98

12.99

11.02

05.68

12.68

06.76

05.68

12.77

07.69

12.77

12.88

12.98

12.89

12.88

12.88

12.89

04.97

12.92

12.96

12.96

12.92

12.97

06.92

12.97

12.97

06.92

07.92

12.96

12.98

04.94

12.97

12.83

12.83

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ù

Ú

->Orga 09946

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

27-A70-F
27-A70-0

27-A70-F
27-A70-0

27-A70-F
27-A70-0

27-A70-F
27-A70-0

27-H08-0

32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

t
a
t
a
t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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t
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07.96

07.96

 BERLINGO (MF)

 BERLINGO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (M_)

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: Audace
(65): Not for: Multispace

(65): Not for: Audace
(65): Not for: Multispace

(76): Payload [kg]: 475
(76): Payload [kg]: 600

(76): Payload [kg]: 765
(76): Payload [kg]: 800

(76): Payload [kg]: 475
(76): Payload [kg]: 600

(76): Payload [kg]: 765
(76): Payload [kg]: 800

->11.2002

->11.2002

->11.2002

->11.2002

�

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ
�

�

�

ï

ñ
ñ

�

�

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
89-009-0

87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0

87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
32-C89-F
32-C90-F
32-C89-0
32-C90-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0
89-009-0

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
32-C89-F
32-C90-F
32-C89-0
32-C90-0

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

��
��
�
�

��
¿
��
¿

��
¿
��
¿

��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.4 i bivalent

1.6 16V (MFNFU)

electrique

1.6 HDI 75

1.6 HDI 90

Electric

1.9 D

2.0 HDi

1.1 i (MAHDZ, 
MBHDZ)
1.4 i (MBKFX)

1.6 16V

1.8 D (MBA9A, 
MCA9A)
1.9 D

1.9 D 70    4WD

1.9 D 70 (MBWJZ, 
MCWJZ)
2.0 HDI 90 (MBRHY, 
MCRHY)
2.0 HDI 90     4WD

1.4 bivalent

1.4 i bivalent

1.4

Electric

04.03

10.00

01.00

07.05

07.05

11.02

07.96

11.02

07.96

07.96

10.00

07.96

07.96

07.98

04.99

12.99

11.00

11.02

04.03

11.02

11.04

10.99

10.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

<

<

->Orga 09946

->Orga 09946

->Orga 09946

->Orga 09946

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0

32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0

32-C97-F
32-C97-0

32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0

t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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0,6
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0,6

0,6
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07.96

04.08

02.07

06.05

09.03

 BERLINGO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (M_)

 BERLINGO

 C-CROSSER (EP_)

 C1 (PM_, PN_)

 C2 (JM_)

-

-

-

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

Ù

<

<

<

(76): Payload [kg]: 475
(76): Payload [kg]: 600

(76): Payload [kg]: 765
(76): Payload [kg]: 800

(117): for: VTR

->Orga 10156

->Orga 10156

->Orga 10156

->Orga 10156

�

�

ï

ñ

ï

�

ð
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�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

ï
ï

ñ
ï
ï

ï
�

ï

ñ
ï

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
32-C89-F
32-C90-F
32-C89-0
32-C90-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0

88-701-R

36-F93-A
36-F94-A

88-792-L
89-213-0

32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

89-108-0
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
88-847-R
84-033-R

89-108-0
88-847-R
84-033-R

88-847-R
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

89-108-0
88-847-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
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��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

�¿

��
��

�

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.8 i

1.6 HDI 75

1.6 HDI 90

1.6, 66 kW

1.6, 80 kW

1.6 HDi 75

1.6 HDi 90

1.6 HDi 110

2.2 HDi

1.0

1.4 HDi

1.1

1.4, 54 kW

1.4 HDi

1.4 16V

1.6 HDi

1.4, 55 kW

1.6 VTS

1.6

08.99

07.05

07.05

04.08

04.08

04.08

04.08

04.08

02.07

06.05

06.05

09.03

09.03

09.03

06.06

09.05

10.06

01.05

09.03

10.02-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

< (117): for: VTR

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Þ

Ü

Ü

32-C97-F
32-C97-0

32-C97-F
32-C97-0

36-F99-A

27-J67-A

27-J67-A

t
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t
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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02.02 C3 (FC_) -

 CITROËN 

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

(7): Box

(7): Box

->Orga 10002

Orga 10003->

->Orga 10156

Orga 10157->

->Orga 10156

->Orga 10156

->Orga 10002

Orga 10003->

->Orga 10156

Orga 10157->
->Orga 1131578

Orga 1015782->
Orga 10157CA->

�

�

�

ï

ï
�

�

ï

�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

�

ï

ï
ï

ï

�

�

ñ

32-R66-A
32-R67-A
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

89-108-0
32-R66-A
32-R67-A
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
84-033-R

88-847-R

32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
89-108-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

a
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t
t
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��
��
��
��
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�¿

�¿
�¿
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��
��
��
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0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

1.1 i

1.4 i

02.02

02.02

-

-

<

Ù
Ú

<

Ú

(7): Box

(7): Box

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

27-J67-A
27-J67-A
27-J67-A
27-J67-A

27-J67-A
27-J67-A
27-J67-A

a
a
a
a

a
a
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02.02 C3 (FC_) -

 CITROËN 

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

->Orga 10156

Orga 10157->

->Orga 10156

Orga 10157->

->Orga 10002

Orga 10003->

->Orga 10156

Orga 10157->

->Orga 1131578

�

�

ï

ï
ï

�

�

ï

ï
ñ
�

�

ï

ï
�

�

ï

ï
�

�

ñ

32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
84-033-R

32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
89-108-0
32-R66-A
32-R67-A
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
89-108-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

t
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t
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a
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a
a
t
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t
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a
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t
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�¿
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0,3

0,3

1.4 16V

1.4 i Bivalent

12.03

02.02

-

-

<
Ú

<
Ù
Ú

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

27-J67-A
27-J67-A

27-J67-A
27-J67-A
27-J67-A

a
a

a
a
a
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0,6

0,6

0,6
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02.02 C3 (FC_) -

 CITROËN 

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

(7): Box

->Orga 10002

Orga 10003->

->Orga 10156

Orga 10157->

Orga 10157->

->Orga 10002

Orga 10003->

->Orga 10156

Orga 10157->

->Orga 10156

Orga 10157->

�

�

ï

ï
�

�

ï

�

�

ï
ñ
�

�

�

ï

ï
�

�

ï

�

�

ï

ï
ñ

32-R66-A
32-R67-A
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
88-847-R
89-108-0
32-R66-A
32-R67-A
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
89-108-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

a
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t
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t
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a
a

t
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a
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t
t
a
a
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��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

1.6 16V

1.4 HDi

02.02

02.02

-

-

<
Ù
Ú

<

Ù
Ú

(7): Box

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

27-J67-A
27-J67-A
27-J67-A

27-J67-A
27-J67-A
27-J67-A
27-J67-A

a
a
a

a
a
a
a

�
�
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�
�
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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02.02

05.03

 C3 (FC_)

 C3 Pluriel (HB_)

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ú

<

->Orga 10002

Orga 10003->

->Orga 10156

Orga 10157->

->Orga 10156

Orga 10157->

Orga 10157->

->Orga 10156

Orga 10157->

�

�

ï

ï
ï

�

�

ï

ï
ñ
�
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ï
ï
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�

ñ
�
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�

�

ñ

�

�
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ï
ñ

32-R66-A
32-R67-A
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
84-033-R

32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
89-108-0
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
88-847-R
84-033-R

32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
89-108-0
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
88-847-R
32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
89-108-0

32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
84-033-R

88-847-R
89-108-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L

84-033-A
87-415-L
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0,3

0,3

1.4 16V HDi

1.6 16V HDi, 66 kW

1.6 16V HDi, 80 kW

1.4

1.6

1.4 HDi

1.4 Hybrid

02.02

10.05

09.05

05.03

05.03

04.04

05.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
Ú

<
Ú

<
Ú

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

27-J67-A
27-J67-A

27-J67-A
27-J67-A

27-J67-A
27-J67-A

27-J67-A

a
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a
a

a
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11.04

11.04

 C4 (LC_)

 C4 Coupe (LA_)

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

<

<
Ù

<

<

Ù
<

<

<

<

(47): For vehicles without soot 
filter

(129): for vehicles with soot 
filter

->Orga 10853

->Orga 10853

->Orga 10942

->Orga 10853

->Orga 10853

->Orga 10942

->Orga 10853

->Orga 10853
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30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
89-081-0
88-701-R
30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
89-081-0
88-701-R
89-081-0
30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
89-081-0
88-701-R
30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
88-701-R
89-081-0
88-701-R
30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
89-081-0
88-701-R

88-701-R

30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
89-081-0
88-701-R
30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
89-081-0
88-701-R
89-081-0
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�¿

��
��
��
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�¿
��
��
��
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1.4 16V

1.6 16V

1.6 16V Bio-Flex

2.0 16V, 103 kW

2.0 16V, 130 kW

2.0 HDi, 100 kW

2.0 HDi, 103 kW

1.6 VTi 120

1.6 THP 140

1.6 THP 150

2.0 16V, 100 kW

1.6 HDi, 66 kW

1.6 HDi, 80 kW

1.4 16V

1.6 16V

2.0 HDi, 100 kW

2.0 HDi, 103 kW

1.6 VTi 120

1.6 THP 150

11.04

11.04

09.07

11.04

11.04

11.04

07.08

07.08

07.08

07.08

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

07.08

07.08

07.08

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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(7): Box

(7): Box

(7): Box

(7): Box

->Chass. 10732

->Chass. 10732

->Chass. 10732

->Chass. 10732

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

32-P60-F
32-P60-A
32-P59-F
32-P59-A

32-P60-F
32-P60-A

32-P60-F
32-P60-A

32-P60-F
32-P60-A

32-P60-F
32-P60-A
32-P59-F
32-P59-A

32-P60-F
32-P60-A
32-P59-F
32-P59-A

32-P60-F
32-P60-A
32-P59-F
32-P59-A

32-P60-F
32-P60-A
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11.04

02.07

10.06

07.06

 C4 Coupe (LA_)

 C4 Picasso (UD_)

 C4 Grand Picasso (UA_)

 C4 Saloon

-

-

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

Ù
<

<

<

<

<

(47): For vehicles without soot 
filter

(129): for vehicles with soot 
filter

(47): For vehicles without soot 
filter

(129): for vehicles with soot 
filter

->Orga 10853

->Orga 10942

->Orga 10853

->Orga 10853

->Orga 10942

->Orga 10853

->Orga 10853

->Orga 10942
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30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
89-081-0
88-701-R
89-081-0
88-701-R
30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
88-701-R
89-081-0
88-701-R
30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
89-081-0
88-701-R

88-701-R

89-081-0
88-701-R

89-081-0
88-701-R

30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
88-701-R
30-G92-F
30-G93-F
30-G92-A
30-G93-A
88-701-R

88-701-R
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a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

��
��
��
��

�¿

�¿
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿
��
��
��
��

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

2.0 16V, 100 kW

2.0 16V, 130 kW

1.6 HDi, 66 kW

1.6 HDi, 80 kW

1.6 VTi 120

1.6 THP 140

1.6 16V

1.8 i 16V

2.0 i 16V

1.6 HDi

2.0 HDi, 100 kW

2.0 HDi, 110 kW

1.6 16V, 88 kW

1.6 16V, 103 kW

1.6 16V, 110 kW

1.8 i 16V

2.0 i 16V

1.6 HDi

2.0 HDi, 100 kW

2.0 HDi, 110 kW

1.6 16V

2.0 16V

1.6 HDi

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

07.08

07.08

07.08

02.07

02.07

02.07

02.07

07.09

07.08

07.08

10.08

10.06

10.06

10.06

10.06

07.09

07.06

07.06

07.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

<

<

<

(7): Box

(7): Box

(7): Box

(7): Box

->Chass. 10732

->Chass. 10732

->Chass. 10732

->Chass. 10732

->Chass. 10732

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

32-P60-F
32-P60-A

32-P59-F
32-P59-A

32-P60-F
32-P60-A
32-P59-F
32-P59-A

32-P60-F
32-P60-A
32-P59-F
32-P59-A

32-P60-F
32-P60-A
32-P59-F
32-P59-A

32-P60-F
32-P60-A
32-P59-F
32-P59-A

t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
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t

a

t
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02.08

02.08

07.02

10.84

07.81

07.81

12.05

02.94

03.94

 C5 (RD_)

 C5 Break (TD_)

 C8 (EA_, EB_)

 C15 (VD-_)

 C25 Bus/Familial (280_, 290_)

 C25 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (280_, 290_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

05.1988->

05.1988->

05.1988->

->12.1985
01.1986->

î

î

�

ð
ñ

ð
ñ

�

ï
ñ

�
�
ï
ñ
ï
ñ
ï

�
ï

�
�
ï
ï

�
ï
ñ

88-797-A

88-797-A

36-D01-A
36-D02-A
87-413-L
89-181-0

87-413-L
89-181-0

32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0

32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0
87-415-R
89-009-0
87-415-R

36-627-0
87-712-R

36-603-1
36-627-0
87-712-R
87-712-R

36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0

a
a

t
a

t
a

a

a
a

a

�

�

��
��
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿



�¿
�¿

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,3

1,1

1,3

1.8 16V

2.0 16V BioFlex

2.0 16V

3.0

3.0 V6

1.6 HDi

2.0 HDi

2.2 HDi

2.7 HDi

1.8 16V

2.0 16V BioFlex

2.0 16V

3.0

3.0 V6

1.6 HDi

2.0 HDi

2.2 HDi

2.7 HDi

2.0

2.0 16V

2.2

3.0 V6

2.0 HDi, 79 kW

2.0 HDi, 88 kW

2.0 HDi, 100 kW

2.2 HDi, 94 kW

2.2 HDi, 125 kW

1.0

1.1

1.4 E, 40 kW

1.4 E, 44 kW

1.4

1.1 i

1.4 i

1.8 D

1.3

1.9 D

1.8 E

2.0

1.9 D

1.9 TD

2.5 D Turbo

2.0 E

2.5 D

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 D Turbo 4x4

2.0

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

07.02

09.05

07.02

07.02

07.02

02.07

03.06

07.02

06.06

10.84

10.84

07.87

05.87

07.87

07.88

05.91

07.86

07.87

12.00

07.87

02.91

07.87

04.92

08.87

09.81

10.85

01.87

08.87

02.91

12.97

12.96

12.96

12.96

12.96

12.96

12.96

12.00

05.88

12.05

02.94

02.94

02.94

02.94

02.94

02.94

02.94

02.94

02.94

03.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

ß

ß

ß

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-N77-F
32-N77-A

36-192-0

36-192-0

36-192-0

32-L50-0

32-L50-0

32-L50-0

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,3

0,3

0,3
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t

a

t
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07.81

07.81

08.67

06.94

02.94

03.94

03.94

10.84

07.02

04.02

 C25 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (280_, 290_)

 C25 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (280_, 290_)

 DYANE

 EVASION (22, U6)

 JUMPER Bus/Familial (230P)

-

-

-

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1985
01.1986->

07.1975 - 06.1979

->Chass. 15547880

Chass. 15547881->

->Chass. 15547880

Chass. 15547881->

�
�
ï
ñ

�
ï
ñ
�

Ü

�
ð
ñ
ñ

�
ð
ñ

�
ð
ñ

�
ï

ï

ñ
ï

ï

36-603-1
36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0

36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0
36-627-0

27-H09-0

36-D06-A
87-413-L
89-181-0
89-181-0

36-D05-A
87-413-L
89-181-0

36-D05-A
87-413-L
89-181-0

32-H06-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a



�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

1,3

1,1

1,1

0,5

1,3

1,3

1,0

2.0 E

2.0

2.5 D

2.5 DT

4, 13 kW

4, 17 kW

6, 21 kW

6, 24 kW

1.8, 73 kW

1.8, 76 kW

2.0 HDI 16V

2.0

2.0 Turbo C.T.

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

2.0 TD

2.1 TD

2.0 16V, 97 kW

2.0 16V, 100 kW

2.0 HDI

2.0

2.0  4x4

1.9 D

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

1.9 TD 4x4

2.5 D

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 TD

2.5 TD 4x4

2.5 TDi

2.5 TDI 4x4

2.8 TDi

09.81

01.87

11.83

01.87

08.67

04.68

12.68

05.72

05.97

02.96

09.99

06.94

06.94

11.94

10.95

05.97

05.96

05.98

05.00

08.99

02.94

08.96

01.99

08.94

02.94

08.96

08.94

08.96

08.94

08.96

12.96

12.96

01.98

03.94

03.94

01.94

01.94

03.68

07.75

10.84

12.80

07.02

12.96

07.02

07.02

07.02

07.02

12.98

07.02

07.02

04.00

07.02

07.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

11.00

11.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

01.1986->

->06.1979

->VET 7608

VET 7609->

->VET 7608

VET 7609->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-L50-0

32-L48-0

32-L48-0

27-H08-0

27-H08-0

32-C85-F
32-S04-0
32-H70-0

32-C85-F
32-S04-0
32-H70-0

32-H70-0

32-H09-0

a

a

a

a

a

t
a
a

t
a
a

a

a

�

�

�

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,4

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,7
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02.94

02.94

04.02

04.02

 JUMPER Bus/Familial (230P)

 JUMPER Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (230L)

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

<

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

Chass. 15547881->

->Chass. 15547880

Chass. 15547881->

->Chass. 15547880

Chass. 15547881->

Chass. 15547881->

�
ï

ñ

�

�
ï

ï

ñ
�

�
ï

ï

ñ
ð
�

�
ï

ñ

32-H06-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0
32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0
87-434-L
32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�¿
�

�
�

�

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

2.8 HDi

2.8 HDi 4x4

2.0

1.9 D, 51 kW

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

2.5 D

2.5 TD

1.9 D, 50 kW

2.0 HDI

2.5 D  4x4

2.5 TDi

2.5 TDi  4x4

2.0  4x4

2.8 HDi

2.8 HDi 4x4

09.00

09.00

03.94

02.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

07.99

11.01

03.00

12.96

03.00

10.96

09.00

09.00

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

11.00

11.00

01.02

04.02

04.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(31): For ambulances

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(31): For ambulances

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(31): For ambulances

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

->08.1995

09.1995->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

32-H09-0

32-H12-0

32-H13-0

32-H09-0
32-H08-0

32-H11-0

32-H09-0
32-H13-0

32-H08-0

32-H11-0

32-H09-0
32-H13-0

32-H08-0

32-H11-0

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

�

�

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�

�
�

�

�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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03.94

04.02

04.02 JUMPER Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (230)

 JUMPER Bus/Familial (244, Z_)

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

<
©

©

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

->Chass. 15547880

Chass. 15547881->

->Chass. 15547880

Chass. 15547881->

Chass. 15547881->

�

�
ï

ï

ñ
�

�
ï

ï

ñ
�

�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ
ï

32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0
32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0
32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

32-H06-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0
87-435-R

87-436-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�

�

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,8

2.0

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

2.5 D

2.5 TD

2.5 D 4X4

2.5 TDi

2.5 TDi 4X4

2.8 HDi

2.0

2.0 HDi

2.2 HDi

2.8 HDi

2.0 bivalent

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.00

12.96

03.00

09.00

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

02.03

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(31): For ambulances

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(31): For ambulances

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(31): For ambulances

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

->08.1995

09.1995->

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-H12-0

32-H13-0

32-H09-0
32-H08-0

32-H11-0

32-H09-0
32-H13-0

32-H08-0

32-H11-0

32-H09-0
32-H13-0

32-H08-0

32-H11-0

32-H08-0

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

�

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,8
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04.02

02.02

04.06

04.06

04.06

06.94

 JUMPER Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (244)

 JUMPER Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (244)

 JUMPER Bus

 JUMPER Box

 JUMPER Flatbed / Chassis

 JUMPY (U6U)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 CITROËN 

<
©

<
©

<

©

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

�
�

�
�

ð
ñ

ð
ñ

32-H06-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

32-H06-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

88-723-R

88-724-R

89-174-0

88-723-R

88-724-R

89-174-0

88-723-R

88-724-R

89-174-0

36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
87-413-L
89-181-0

87-413-L
89-181-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

88-723-A
88-723-L

88-724-A
88-723-L

88-723-A
88-723-L

88-724-A
88-723-L

88-723-A
88-723-L

88-724-A
88-723-L

a

a

a
a
a
a
a
a

�
�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
��
��
�
��
��
�¿

�¿

0,8

0,8

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

2.0

2.0 bivalent

2.0 HDi

2.2 HDi

2.8 HDi, 94 kW

2.8 HDi, 107 kW

2.8 HDi 4x4

2.0 HDi

2.2 HDi 16V

2.8 HDi, 94 kW

2.8 HDi, 107 kW

2.2 HDi 100

2.2 HDi 120

3.0 HDi 160

2.2 HDi 100

2.2 HDi 120

3.0 HDi 160

2.2 HDi 100

2.2 HDi 120

3.0 HDi 160

1.6, 58 kW

1.6, 59 kW

2.0

2.0 i 16V

1.9 D 70

1.9 D

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

2.0 HDi 95

2.0 HDi 110

2.2 HDi

04.02

02.03

04.02

04.02

04.02

05.04

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

05.04

04.06

04.06

09.06

04.06

04.06

09.06

04.06

04.06

09.06

10.95

10.95

04.00

03.00

04.98

10.95

10.95

04.96

10.99

03.00

12.03

08.00

12.06

04.98

10.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

©

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->
->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

32-H08-0

32-H08-0

32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0
32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0

a

a

t
a
a
t
a
a

�

�

�

�

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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06.94

10.99

01.07

01.07

11.76

05.68

02.96

10.86

10.87

04.04

 JUMPY Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van

 JUMPY Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis

 JUMPY

 JUMPY Box

 LNA

 MEHARI

 SAXO (S0, S1)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

©

<

©

<

©

<
<

<

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

07.1975->

�
�

�
�

ð
ñ
ð
ñ
�
�

�
�

ð

ð
ñ

ñ

ð
�
�

�
�

ð
ñ

ð
ñ

ð
ñ

ñ

Ü
Ü

�
�
ï

36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
87-413-L
89-181-0
87-413-L
89-181-0
36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
87-413-L

87-413-L
89-181-0

89-181-0

87-413-L
36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
87-413-L
89-181-0

87-413-L
89-181-0

87-413-L
89-181-0

89-009-0

27-H09-0
27-H09-0

32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-701-R

89-032-0

î
ð

87-701-A
87-415-L

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

t
a

�
��
��
�
��
��
�¿

�¿

�
��
��
�
��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿
�
��
��
�
��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

0,8

0,8

1.6 i

2.0 i 16V

1.9 D 70

1.9 TD

1.9 DT

2.0 HDi 95

2.0 HDi 110

1.6

2.2 HDi

1.9 D

1.6

2.0 16V

1.9 D, 1905 ccm

2.0

2.0 HDi

1.9 D, 1868 ccm

1.9 TD

2.0 HDi 95

2.0 i

1.6 HDi 90

2.0 HDi 120

2.0 HDi 140

2.0 i

1.6 HDi 90

2.0 HDi 120

2.0 HDi 140

0.6, 24 kW

0.6, 25 kW

0.6, 26 kW

1.0

1.1

0.6, 19 kW

0.6, 21 kW

1.0 X, 33 kW

1.0 X, 37 kW

1.1 X,SX, 40 kW

1.1 X,SX, 44 kW

1.4 VTS

1.6 VTL,VTR

1.6 VTS, 87 kW

10.95

03.00

04.98

10.95

10.95

10.99

01.02

10.95

12.03

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

12.03

12.03

10.95

10.99

10.99

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

11.76

07.82

11.78

07.84

07.82

05.68

10.79

05.96

05.98

05.96

05.96

05.96

05.96

06.96

08.00

08.00

10.06

08.98

10.06

10.06

07.79

04.85

07.86

10.86

04.85

10.79

10.87

11.98

06.03

09.03

09.03

06.03

06.03

09.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

©

<

©

<
<

<

->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->
->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->

->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->
->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->

->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->
->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0
32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0

32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0
32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0

32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0
32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0

27-H08-0
27-H08-0

27-A70-F
27-A70-0

t
a
a
t
a
a

t
a
a
t
a
a

t
a
a
t
a
a

a
a

t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,6

0,6
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02.96

09.78

04.97

04.04

03.91

04.05

 SAXO (S0, S1)

 VISA

 XSARA (N1)

-

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: GPL

(65): Not for: GPL

->12.1988

->12.1988

->09.2000

->09.2000

09.2000 - 09.2004

ï

�
�

ñ

ñ

ñ

ï
ñ
ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ

�

�

�

ï

ñ

�

�

ï

ñ

87-701-R

32-M08-F
32-M08-0
89-032-0

89-009-0

89-009-0

89-009-0

87-415-R
89-009-0
87-415-R
89-009-0
32-A36-F
32-A37-F
87-415-R
89-009-0
32-A36-F
32-A37-F
87-415-R
89-009-0
32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0

32-C89-F
32-C90-F
32-C89-0
32-C90-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
30-H67-F
30-H68-F
30-H67-A
30-H68-A
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0

î
ð

87-701-A
87-415-L

t
a

a
a

a
a

t
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�

�¿

��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
��
��
��
��
¿
��
¿

��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

0,8

0,8

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.4

1.6 i 16V 

1.6 VTS, 72 kW

0.6, 24 kW

0.6, 25 kW

1.0

1.4 Chalenger 

1.4 Chrono 

II Super X

14 GT, 55 kW

11 E, 35 kW

11 E, 37 kW

11 E, 42 kW

14

14 GT, 58 kW

16 GTI, 76 kW

16 GTI, 83 kW

17 D

1.4 i

1.6 i

1.8 i

1.8 i Aut.

1.8 D

1.8 TD

1.9 SD

1.9 TD

05.96

02.96

09.00

07.82

09.78

09.84

02.84

03.82

07.80

03.82

09.78

07.82

09.78

07.84

03.82

01.85

06.86

04.84

04.97

04.97

04.97

04.97

04.97

10.97

01.98

04.97

09.03

03.91

06.88

06.88

12.88

12.88

06.82

03.87

06.88

03.91

03.91

03.91

03.91

06.86

03.91

03.91

03.05

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

(117): for: Typ TRS

(65): Not for: GPL
(7): Box

(117): for: GPL

(65): Not for: GPL

(7): Box

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4R

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4R

07.1983 - 06.1984

->12.1988

->12.1988

->09.2000

->09.2000

->09.2000

09.2000 - 09.2004

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2000

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2000

Ü
Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

27-A70-F
27-A70-0

32-776-0

32-776-0

32-776-0

32-776-0

32-D97-F
32-D97-0

27-A66-F
27-A66-0
32-D97-F
32-D97-0
32-N07-F
32-N07-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
32-N08-F
32-N08-0
32-D97-F
32-D97-0

32-D97-F
32-D97-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
32-D97-F
32-D97-0

t
a

a

a

a

a

t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,6

0,6

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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04.97 04.05 XSARA (N1) -

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: GPL

(65): Not for: GPL

->09.2004

->09.2004

�

ï

ñ
ï

�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ
�

�

ï

ñ

30-F65-F
30-F66-F
30-F65-A
30-F66-A
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

32-C89-F
32-C90-F
32-C89-0
32-C90-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0
32-C89-F
32-C90-F
32-C89-0
32-C90-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0

30-F65-F
30-F66-F
30-F65-A
30-F66-A
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0
32-C89-F
32-C90-F
32-C89-0
32-C90-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

��
��
��
��
��
¿
��
¿

��
¿
��
¿
��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

��
��
��
��
��
¿
��
¿

��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.6 16V

1.8 VTS

1.8 i 16V

2.0 16V, 97 kW

2.0 16V, 100 kW

2.0 16V, 120 kW

09.00

09.00

04.97

07.98

09.00

04.97

03.05

10.04

09.00

09.00

03.05

09.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

<

Ù

Ú

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4R

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4R

(7): Box

Mot. XU10JAR

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4R

->09.2004

->09.2004

->07.1999

07.1999->

->09.2004

->09.2004

->09.2004

->07.1999

08.1999->

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

27-A66-F
27-A66-0
32-N08-F
32-N08-0

32-D97-F
32-D97-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
32-D97-F
32-D97-0

27-A66-F
27-A66-0
32-D97-F
32-D97-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
32-D97-F
32-D97-0
27-A66-F
32-N08-F
27-A66-0
32-N08-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
32-N08-F
32-N08-0

27-A66-F
27-A66-0
32-D97-F
32-D97-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
32-D97-F
32-D97-0

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
t
a
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�ô
�ó
ô
ó
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



92

t

a

t

aù ù

04.97 04.05 XSARA (N1) -

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

<

<

->09.2004

->09.2000

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2000

->09.2004
09.2000->

�

ï

ñ
�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

ï

ñ

�

�

ï

ñ

�

�

ï

ñ

30-F65-F
30-F66-F
30-F65-A
30-F66-A
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
30-F65-F
30-F66-F
30-F65-A
30-F66-A
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
30-F65-F
30-F66-F
30-F65-A
30-F66-A
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0

t
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a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

��
��
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¿
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¿
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�
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¿
��
¿
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��
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¿
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¿
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�
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¿
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.4 HDi

1.5 D

1.9 D, 51 kW

1.9 D, 50 kW

2.0 HDi 90

01.03

04.97

07.98

04.97

02.99

03.05

09.00

03.05

09.00

03.05

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

(7): Box

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4R

(7): Box

(7): Box

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4R

(7): Box

(7): Box

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4R

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4R
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04.97

10.97

04.05

08.05

 XSARA (N1)

 XSARA Estate/Break (N2)

-

-
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<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: GPL

(65): Not for: GPL
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(65): Not for: GPL
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32-C90-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
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(65): Not for: GPL
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10.97

02.98

08.05

04.05

 XSARA Estate/Break (N2)

 XSARA Coupe (N0)

-

-

 CITROËN 
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(117): for: VTS

(117): for: GPL

(65): Not for: GPL
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(117): for: GPL
(7): Box

(65): Not for: GPL
(7): Box

(117): for: GPL

(65): Not for: GPL

(7): Box

(7): Box

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS
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02.98 04.05 XSARA Coupe (N0) -

 CITROËN 
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(117): for: VTS, GPL

(65): Not for: VTS, GPL
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1.6 i
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(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(7): Box

(7): Box

(117): for: VTS

(65): Not for: VTS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS
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->09.2000
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->09.2000
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02.98 04.05 XSARA Coupe (N0) -

 CITROËN 
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(117): for: VTS

(117): for: VTS

(65): Not for: VTS

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2004

->09.2000

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2000

->09.2000

->09.2000

�

ï

ñ
�

ñ
�

�

ñ

�

�

ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ

�

�

ï

ñ

30-F65-F
30-F66-F
30-F65-A
30-F66-A
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0
30-F65-F
30-F66-F
30-F65-A
30-F66-A
89-023-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
89-023-0

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
30-F65-F
30-F66-F
30-F65-A
30-F66-A
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0

32-C89-F
32-C90-F
32-C89-0
32-C90-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

��
��
��
��
��
¿
��
¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�
��
��
��
��
��
¿
��
¿

��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.0 i 16V

1.4 HDi

1.8 D

1.9 D, 51 kW

1.9 D, 50 kW

1.9 TD

02.98

01.03

02.98

02.99

02.98

02.98

03.05

03.05

09.00

03.05

09.00

09.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ú

<

Ù

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

(117): for: VTS

(117): for: VTS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(7): Box

(7): Box

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(7): Box

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

->09.2000

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2000

->09.2004

->09.2004

->09.2000

->09.2000

->09.2004

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2000

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2000

->09.2000

->09.2000

->09.2000

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2000

->09.2000

->09.2000

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2000

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-A67-F

32-N08-F
32-N08-0
27-A67-F

32-N08-F
32-N08-0
32-N08-F
32-N08-0

32-D97-F
32-D97-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
32-D97-F
32-D97-0
32-D97-F
32-D97-0
27-A66-F

27-A66-F
27-A66-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0

32-N08-F
32-N08-0

32-D97-F
32-D97-0

32-D97-F
32-D97-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0

32-N08-F
32-N08-0

32-D97-F
32-D97-0

32-D97-F
32-D97-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0

32-N08-F
32-N08-0

32-D97-F
32-D97-0

t

t
a
t

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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02.98

12.99

03.91

04.05

10.97

 XSARA Coupe (N0)

 XSARA PICASSO (N68)

 ZX (N2)

-

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

->09.2000

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2004

->Chass. 7391

Chass. 7392->

�

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
30-F65-F
30-F66-F
30-F65-A
30-F66-A
89-023-0

30-F65-F
30-F66-F
30-F65-A
30-F66-A
89-023-0

30-H67-F
30-H68-F
30-H67-A
30-H68-A
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-023-0
30-H67-F
30-H68-F
30-H67-A
30-H68-A
89-023-0
30-H67-F
30-H68-F
30-H67-A
30-H68-A
89-023-0

32-A77-0
32-A78-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

a
a
t
t
a
a

��
��
�
�
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
¿
��
¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��

�
�
��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

��
¿
��
¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

2.0 HDI 90

2.0 HDi 109

1.6, 65 kW

1.6, 70 kW

1.8 16V

2.0 16V

2.0 HDi

1.6 16V

1.6 HDi, 66 kW

1.6 HDi, 80 kW

1.1, 40 kW

1.1, 44 kW

1.4

1.4 i

1.8 D

1.4 D

1.9

02.99

05.01

12.99

12.99

02.00

01.03

12.99

09.05

09.05

05.04

03.91

03.91

03.91

03.91

06.93

07.94

03.91

03.05

03.05

08.93

06.97

06.97

06.97

06.97

10.97

09.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

<

<

<

<

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

(117): for: VTS

(65): Not for: VTS

(149): not for engine code: 
XU10J4RS

->09.2000

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2000

09.2000 - 09.2004

->09.2000

->09.2004

->09.2004

->09.2004

Chass. OPR 09751->

Chass. OPR 09751->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

32-D97-F
32-D97-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0
27-A66-F
27-A66-0

32-N08-F
32-N08-0

32-D97-F
32-D97-0

27-A66-F
27-A66-0
32-N07-F
32-N07-0
32-N08-F
32-N08-0

32-N34-F
32-N34-A

32-N34-F
32-N34-A

32-N34-F
32-N34-A

27-A66-F
27-A66-0

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,6

0,6
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t
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03.91 10.97 ZX (N2) -

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

<

<
(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

Chass. 5684->

->Chass. 7448

Chass. 7449->

->Chass. 7391

Chass. 7392->

�

�

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ
ï

�

ï

ñ
�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

�

ï

ñ

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0
32-C89-F
32-C90-F
32-C89-0
32-C90-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

32-A77-0
32-A78-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0
32-A77-0
32-A78-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0
32-A77-0
32-A78-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

a
a

a
a
t
t
a
a

a
a
t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

��
¿
��
¿
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

�
�
��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

�
�
��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1.6 i

1.8 i

1.8 i 16V

1.9 i

2.0 i

2.0 i 16V, 110 kW

2.0 i 16V, 112 kW

2.0 i 16V, 120 kW

1.4 D

1.5 D

1.9 D, 47 kW

1.9 D, 50 kW

03.91

07.92

01.96

03.91

07.92

06.94

07.92

05.96

03.91

06.94

06.97

06.97

06.97

06.97

06.97

06.97

10.94

06.97

06.97

06.97

06.97

06.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

27-A66-F
27-A66-0

27-A66-F
27-A66-0

27-A67-F

27-A66-F
27-A66-0

27-A66-F
27-A66-0

27-A66-F
27-A66-0

t
a

t
a

t

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

 

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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t
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03.91

10.93

10.97

10.97

 ZX (N2)

 ZX Estate/Break (N2)

-

-

 CITROËN 

<

<

<

<

(117): for: Volcane

(65): Not for: Volcane

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

->Chass. 7391

Chass. 7392->

->Chass. 7391

Chass. 7392->

�

�

ï

ñ

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

�

�

ï

�

�

�

ï

ñ

32-C89-F
32-C90-F
32-C89-0
32-C90-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

32-A77-0
32-A78-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

32-A77-0
32-A78-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

a
a
t
t
a
a

a
a
t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

��
¿
��
¿
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1.9 TD

1.4 i

1.6 i

1.8 i

1.8 i 16V

1.5 D

1.8 D

1.9 D, 47 kW

1.9 D, 50 kW

07.92

10.93

10.93

10.93

01.96

06.96

10.93

10.93

06.94

06.97

10.97

10.97

10.97

02.98

02.98

10.97

10.97

10.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

27-A66-F
27-A66-0

27-A66-F
27-A66-0

27-A66-F
27-A66-0

27-A66-F
27-A66-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�

�

�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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t

a

t
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10.93

12.72

12.72

05.83

05.83

09.04

02.07

03.09

03.08

10.97

05.83

05.83

 ZX Estate/Break (N2)

 1300

 1300 Kombi/Estate/Break

 1310 Saloon (U, X)

 1310 Kombi/Estate/Break

 LOGAN

 LOGAN MCV

 LOGAN EXPRESS

 LOGAN Pickup

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 CITROËN 

 DACIA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: Volcane

(65): Not for: Volcane

�

�

ï

ñ

ß

ß

ß

ß

�
ñ
ï

�
ï

ï

ï

ï

32-C89-F
32-C90-F
32-C89-0
32-C90-0
32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

30-G57-A
89-125-0
88-750-R

30-G57-A
88-750-R

88-750-R

88-750-R

88-750-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-750-A
87-384-L

88-750-A
87-384-L

88-750-A
87-384-L

88-750-A
87-384-L

88-750-A
87-384-L

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

�

�

�

�

�

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

2,0

2,0

2,0

2,0

2,0

2,0

2,0

2,0

1.9 TD

1.3

1.3

1.3

1.3

1.4  (LSOA, LSOC, 
LSOE, LSOG)
1.6  (LSOB, LSOD, 
LSOF, LSOH)
1.6 16V (LS0M)

1.5 dCi (LS0J)

1.5 dCi (LS0K)

1.5 dCi

1.4

1.6 LPG

1.6

1.6 16V

1.5 dCi, 50 kW

1.5 dCi, 63 kW

1.4

1.6

1.5 dCi, 50 kW

1.5 dCi, 63 kW

1.6

1.5 dCi, 50 kW

1.5 dCi, 63 kW

10.93

12.72

12.72

05.83

05.83

09.04

09.04

02.06

09.05

01.06

09.07

02.07

11.08

02.07

02.07

02.07

09.07

03.09

03.09

03.09

03.09

03.08

03.08

03.08

10.97

05.83

05.83

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

ß

ß

ß

ß

27-A66-F
27-A66-0

27-J83-A

27-J83-A

27-J83-A

27-J83-A

27-I15-A

27-I15-A

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,6

0,6
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t
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07.94

10.91

09.02

01.99

02.99

02.04

05.97

05.97

06.97

09.98

10.95

09.99

04.04

 1,5i (1C4)

 Espero/Aranos (KLEJ)

 KALOS (KLAS)

 KORANDO (KJ)

 KORANDO Cabrio/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (KJ)

 LACETTI Hatchback (KLAN)

 LANOS (KLAT)

 LANOS Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (KLAT)

 LEGANZA (KLAV)

 MATIZ (KLYA)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 DAEWOO 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->12.2002

->03.2005

->03.2005

�

ñ

�
�
î

ñ

ï

ï

Þ

Þ

�

�
�
ñ

�
�
ñ

�

�

�

�

�

�

ñ

32-873-F

89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-032-A
87-033-A
89-003-0

88-716-R

88-716-R

27-E90-0
46-A13-0

27-E90-0
46-A13-0

32-Q60-A
32-Q61-A

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-G91-F
32-G92-F
32-G91-F
32-G92-F
32-G91-0
32-G92-0
32-G91-F
32-G92-F

30-J46-A
30-J47-A
30-H51-A
30-H52-A
89-059-0

t

t
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
a

t
a

t
t
t
t
a
a
t
t

a
a
a
a

�

�

�¿
�¿

�¿

�¿

¼o

¼o

��
��

�

�

��
��
��
��
�
�
��
��

��
��
��
��

 

1,2

1,2

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

0,6

0,6

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

1.5

1.5

1.5 16V, 65 kW

1.5 16V, 66 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8, 70 kW

2.0, 74 kW

2.0, 77 kW

2.0, 81 kW

1.2

1.4

1.4 16V

1.5

2.3

3.2  4x4

2.3 D

2.9 D

2.9 TD

2.0 16V

2.3

2.9 D

2.9 TD

2.3 D

1.4

1.6

1.8

1.4

1.5

1.6 16V

1.4

1.5

1.6 16V

2.0 16V, 93 kW

2.0 16V, 98 kW

2.2 16V

0.8

1.0

07.94

10.97

10.93

02.95

02.95

02.95

10.91

02.95

10.93

04.03

09.02

04.03

11.02

01.99

01.99

07.96

01.99

01.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

07.96

02.04

02.04

02.04

05.97

05.97

05.97

05.97

05.97

05.97

07.00

06.97

04.99

09.98

01.03

10.95

09.99

09.94

06.99

09.99

06.99

09.93

06.99

09.94

12.04

12.02

12.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.2002

->03.2005
03.2005->

Þ

Þ

Þ
ï

ï

Þ

Þ

�

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

�

Ü
Ü

27-201-F

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-J64-0
88-717-R

88-717-R

46-A14-0

46-A14-0

30-H81-A
30-H82-A

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-201-0
27-201-F

32-G93-F
32-G94-F
32-G93-F
32-G94-F
32-G93-0
32-G94-0
32-G93-F
32-G94-F

30-C96-A
27-K52-A

a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
t
t
t
a
a
t
t

a
a

�

�G

�¿

�¿

¼

¼

��
��

�G

�G

��
��
��
��
�
�
��
��

�
�

0,7

0,7

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1,0

1,0

0,4
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t

a

t

aù ù

08.98

07.98

02.95

02.95

04.97

05.97

05.97

09.00

02.95

06.89

08.97

08.97

12.00

07.97

 MATIZ Box (KLA4)

 MUSSO (FJ)

 NEXIA (KLETN)

 NEXIA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (KLETN)

 NUBIRA (KLAJ)

 NUBIRA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (KLAJ)

 NUBIRA Wagon/Estate/Break (KLAJ)

 REZZO (KLAU)

 TICO (KLY3)

 APPLAUSE I (A101, A111)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 DAEWOO 

 DAIHATSU 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

10.1999 - 12.2004

10.1999 - 12.2004

->07.1997
Chass. KLAJ****EV

08.1997->
Chass. 
KLAJ****EW,EX,EY,***

->07.1997
Chass. KLAJ****EV

08.1997->
Chass. 
KLAJ****EW,EX,EY,***

->07.1997
Chass. KLAJ****EV

08.1997->
Chass. 
KLAJ****EW,EX,EY,***

�

�

Þ

�
�
î

ñ

�
�
î

ñ

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

30-J46-A
30-J47-A
30-H51-A
30-H52-A

27-E90-0
46-A13-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-032-A
87-033-A
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-032-A
87-033-A
89-003-0

32-G87-0
32-G88-0
36-C37-0
36-C38-0

32-G87-0
32-G88-0
36-C37-0
36-C38-0

32-G87-0
32-G88-0
36-C37-0
36-C38-0

27-E59-0
27-E60-0

a
a
a
a

a
a

t
a

t
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��

¼o

�

�¿
�¿

�

�¿
�¿

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�

0,5

0,5

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

2,2

2,2

2,2

2,2

2,2

2,2

2,2

2,2

2,2

2,2

2,2

2,2

0.8

2.3

3.2  4x4

2.2 TD

2.9 D 4x4

2.9 TD 4x4

1.5, 44 kW

1.5, 52 kW

1.5, 55 kW

1.5 16V

1.5, 44 kW

1.5, 52 kW

1.5, 55 kW

1.5 16V

1.6 16V

2.0 16V

1.6 16V

2.0 16V

1.6 16V

2.0 16V

1.6

1.8, 66 kW

1.8, 72 kW

1.8, 74 kW

2.0

0.8

1.6 16V (A101), 66 
kW
1.6 16V (A101), 77 
kW

08.98

01.99

01.99

09.99

01.99

01.99

08.96

02.95

02.95

02.95

08.96

02.95

02.95

02.95

05.97

05.97

05.97

05.97

05.97

05.97

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.01

02.95

06.89

06.89

09.99

08.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

12.00

07.97

07.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

10.1999 - 12.2004

Chass. KLAJ****EV
Chass. 
KLAJ****EW,EX,EY,***

Chass. KLAJ****EV
Chass. 
KLAJ****EW,EX,EY,***

Chass. KLAJ****EV
Chass. 
KLAJ****EW,EX,EY,***

01.1991->

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

Ü

Ü

�

î

30-C96-A

46-A14-0

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-201-0
27-201-F

32-H45-0
32-H46-0

32-H45-0
32-H46-0

32-H45-0
32-H46-0

36-E61-P

27-E61-0

32-C32-A
32-C33-A
88-241-A

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

�

¼

�G

�G

�
�

�
�

�
�

¼�

��
��
�¿

0,3

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,7

1,7
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t

a

t

aù ù

06.89

07.97

01.83

04.83

01.87

01.87

01.93

08.94

07.97

05.00

05.87

05.87

07.93

02.93

06.00

 APPLAUSE I (A101, A111)

 APPLAUSE II (A101)

 CHARADE II (G11, G30)

 CHARADE II Box (G11)

 CHARADE III (G100, G101, G102)

 CHARADE III Saloon (G102)

 CHARADE IV (G200, G202)

 CHARADE IV Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (G203)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 DAIHATSU 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: F2

->05.1996

06.1996->

->05.1996

06.1996->

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

27-071-0
27-072-0

27-071-0
27-072-0

27-A36-A
27-A37-A
27-A36-0
27-A37-0

27-A36-A
27-A37-A

27-A36-A
27-A37-A

27-A36-A
27-A37-A

27-C82-A
27-C83-A

32-F13-A
32-F14-A

27-C82-A
27-C83-A
27-C82-A
27-C83-A
32-F13-A
32-F14-A

32-F13-A
32-F14-A

27-C82-A
27-C83-A
32-F13-A
32-F14-A

a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t

t
t

t
t

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

�
�

�
�

��
��
�
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

1,0

1,0

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1.6 16V 4WD (A111)

1.6 16V (A101)

1.0  (G11)

1.0 Turbo (G11)

1.0 D (G30)

1.0 TD (G30)

1.0

1.0  (G100), 38 kW

1.0  (G100), 40 kW

1.0  (G100), 41 kW

1.3 i (G102)

1.0 D (G101)

1.0 TD (G101)

1.0 Turbo (G100)

1.0 GTi (G100)

1.3

1.0, 38 kW

1.3

1.3 16V

1.5 i 16V

1.0, 42 kW

1.3 i 16V

1.6 GTi

1.5

1.3

1.6 GS

1.0

1.5 i 16V

06.89

07.97

10.83

10.83

10.83

02.85

04.83

03.87

11.90

04.89

06.88

03.87

03.87

03.87

03.87

11.90

09.94

09.96

05.96

01.97

03.93

01.93

03.93

10.94

04.98

03.93

10.99

08.94

07.97

05.00

03.87

03.87

03.87

03.87

05.87

12.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

10.90

12.92

02.93

03.96

11.99

11.99

11.99

03.96

11.99

11.99

11.99

03.96

10.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: F2

01.1991->

->05.1996

06.1996->

->12.2000
->05.1996

06.1996->

�

î

î

Þ

Þ

�

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

î
�

î
�

�

�

î

�

î
î

î
�

�

î

32-C34-A

32-C35-A

88-241-A

88-241-A

30-D26-0

30-D26-0

27-B44-A
27-B45-A
27-B44-0
27-B45-0
89-027-0

27-B44-A
27-B45-A
89-027-0

32-E19-A
32-E20-A
88-241-A
32-F15-A
32-F16-A
88-241-A
32-E19-A
32-E20-A
32-E19-A
32-E20-A
32-F15-A
32-F16-A
88-241-A

32-F15-A
32-F16-A
88-241-A
88-241-A

88-241-A
32-E19-A
32-E20-A
32-F15-A
32-F16-A
88-241-A

a

a

a

a

t
t
a
a

t
t

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

�
�
�
�
�¿

�¿





��
��
�
�

��
��

��
��
�¿
��
��
�¿
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿
�¿

�¿
��
��
��
��
�¿

0,9

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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t

a

t

aù ù

02.77

10.81

08.90

12.94

11.96

10.98

03.03

10.88

10.88

05.92

10.96

08.85

07.87

04.95

10.98

10.98

05.03

12.99

 CHARMANT (A_0)

 CHARMANT (A)

 CUORE III (L201)

 CUORE IV (L501)

 CUORE V (L5)

 CUORE VI (L7_)

 CUORE VII (L251)

 FEROZA Hard Top (F300)

 FEROZA Soft Top (F300)

 FEROZA (F310)

 GRAN MOVE (G3)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 DAIHATSU 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->07.1983
08.1983->

->12.2006

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

�

27-225-5
32-872-F

27-225-5

32-872-F

32-872-F

32-872-F

27-C76-0
27-C77-0

27-C79-0
27-C80-0

27-C79-0
27-C80-0

27-E56-0
27-E57-0

27-J34-A
27-J35-A

46-A30-0

46-A30-0

46-A30-0

32-F13-A
32-F14-A

32-F13-A
32-F14-A

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

�

�

�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

��
��

¼

¼

¼

��
��

��
��

2,3

2,3

2,3

2,3

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,7

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1.3  (A 30)

1.6  (A 40)

1.3  (A35)

1.5 (A55)

1.6  (A45)

1.6  (A60), 57 kW

1.6  (A60), 60 kW

1.6  (A60), 61 kW

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.0 i (L701)

1.0

1.6 16V

1.6 i 16V

1.6 16V

1.6 i 16V

1.6

1.5 GX

1.5 GLX

1.5 16V (G303)

1.6 16V (G301)

1.6 GX

1.6 GLX

02.77

03.78

11.81

09.81

12.81

09.85

05.86

08.83

10.90

01.95

11.96

10.98

05.03

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

05.92

10.96

10.96

10.96

05.98

06.98

06.98

07.81

08.81

07.87

07.83

09.84

07.87

07.87

07.87

12.94

11.96

10.98

05.03

12.99

08.98

08.98

07.98

07.02

07.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->08.1983

09.1983->

->12.2003

->09.1997

09.1997->

->12.2000

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

ß

î

�

�

î
�

î
î

30-C49-0

36-A34-0
27-E81-0
27-E86-0
36-A34-0
27-E86-0
36-A34-0
27-E86-0
27-E81-0
36-A34-0
27-E81-0
27-E86-0
36-A34-0
27-E86-0
27-E81-0

27-C78-0

27-C81-0

27-C81-0

27-E26-A
27-E41-0

27-J54-A

30-F78-A

30-F78-A

36-C77-0

88-241-A

32-F15-A
32-F16-A
32-F15-A
32-F16-A
88-241-A
32-F15-A
32-F16-A
88-241-A
88-241-A

a

t
a
a
t
a
t
a
a
t
a
a
t
a
a

a

a

a

t
a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a



¼


¼

¼


¼


¼




�

�

�

�

¼

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿
��
��
�¿
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7
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t

a

t

aù ù

06.94

06.84

02.85

04.98

01.05

09.76

05.97

04.93

04.93

04.05

02.85

10.05

 MOVE (L6, L9)

 ROCKY Hard Top (F7, F8)

 ROCKY Soft Top (F7, F8)

 SIRION (M1)

 SIRION (M3_)

 TAFT

 TERIOS (J1)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 DAIHATSU 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

(117): for: F73, F78

(117): for: F73, F78

(117): for: F73, F78

(117): for: M300

(117): for: M301

->04.1993
05.1993->

->04.1993
05.1993->

Chass. M100 - 538946->

Chass. M100 - 542040->

Chass. M100 - 538946->

04.2005->

04.2005->

�

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

Ü
Þ

Þ

Þ

32-F17-A
32-F18-A

30-F78-A

30-F78-A
32-F24-A

32-F24-A

30-F78-A

30-F78-A
32-F24-A

27-E08-A
27-E09-A
27-H67-A
27-H68-A
27-E08-A
27-E09-A
27-H67-A
27-H68-A
27-H67-A
27-H68-A
27-H67-A
27-H68-A
27-H67-A
27-H68-A

27-J36-A

27-J36-A

27-C98-0
30-F78-A

32-F24-A

30-F78-A

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

��
��

�

�
�

�

�

�
�

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

�

�

�

�

�

1,0

1,0

0,5

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0.8

1.0 i

2.0

2.2  (F 80/85)

2.8 TD, 67 kW

2.8 D

2.8 TD, 75 kW

2.8 TD, 72 kW

2.0

2.8 TD, 67 kW

2.8 D

2.8 TD, 75 kW

1.0 i (M100)

1.0 i 4WD, 41 kW

1.0 i 4WD, 43 kW

1.0 i

1.3 Sport

1.3 GTV-i (M101)

1.3 Sport 4WD

1.0

1.3

F 10 

1.6 D 4x4 (F20, F25)

2.5 D 4x4 (F50, F55)

F 25 

F 55

2.8 D 4x4 (F60, F65)

F 70, F 75

F 80, F 85

F 73

F 78

F 77

F 87

1.3  4WD, 61 kW

10.96

10.98

02.85

09.91

12.87

02.85

09.91

05.93

02.85

12.87

02.85

09.91

04.98

04.99

09.00

09.00

08.00

02.01

08.00

01.05

01.05

08.78

09.76

08.78

11.79

11.79

08.82

04.84

04.84

05.93

05.93

04.84

04.84

10.97

04.93

04.93

04.93

04.93

04.93

09.00

09.00

01.05

01.05

01.05

04.05

01.05

12.84

02.85

08.82

12.84

12.84

02.85

04.93

04.93

04.93

04.93

10.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

(117): for: F77, F87

(65): Not for: F77, F87

(117): for: F77, F87

(65): Not for: F77, F87

(117): for: F73, F78
(117): for: F73, F78

(117): for: F77, F87

(65): Not for: F77, F87

(117): for: F77, F87

(65): Not for: F77, F87

(117): for: F73, F78

(117): for: M300

(117): for: M301

(61): Model: J100

->04.1993

->04.1993

05.1993->

->04.1993

->04.1993

05.1993->

04.2005->

04.2005->

09.1998 - 05.2000

Ü

Ü

Ý
Þ

Ý

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ý
Þ
Ý

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ý

Ü
Þ

Þ

Ý

Ü
Ü

27-D46-A

27-E26-A

30-D09-0
30-F78-A

30-D09-0

30-F78-A

32-F25-A

32-F25-A

30-D09-0
30-F78-A
30-D09-0

30-F78-A

32-F25-A

27-E26-A

27-E27-A

27-E26-A

27-E26-A

27-E27-A

27-J58-A

27-J58-A

27-H99-0

30-D09-0

27-H99-0
30-F78-A

32-F25-A

30-D09-0

27-J23-A
27-K53-A

a

t

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a

t

a

t

t

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

�

�


�



�

�

�


�


�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�



�

�



�
�
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t

a

t

aù ù

05.97

11.05

02.01

10.86

08.84

01.95

05.94

12.95

10.05

09.94

01.95

03.01

08.99

04.01

 TERIOS (J1)

 TERIOS (J2_)

 YRV (M2)

 XJ 40, 81

 CARAVAN I

 CARAVAN II

 NEON

 STRATUS

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 DAIHATSU 

 DAIMLER 

 DODGE 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1998

->12.1998

�

�

ã

ã

�
ñ

�
ñ

�

�

27-H67-A
27-H68-A
27-H67-A
27-H68-A

36-146-0

36-146-0

32-D45-A
89-071-0

32-G32-A
89-071-0

32-G37-A

32-G51-A

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

��
��
��
��

¼

¼

�

�

�

�

0,9

0,9

1.3  4WD, 63 kW

1.3

1.3 DVVT FWD

1.3 DVVT Turbo 4WD

1.3 DVVT 4x4

1.5

1.5  4WD

1.0

1.3

1.3  4WD

Sovereign 3.6, 136 
kW
Sovereign 3.6, 145 
kW
Sovereign 4.0

Double Six 6.0

2.5 i

3.3 i

2.5 TD

2.0 i

2.4 i

3.0

3.3 i

3.8 i, 122 kW

3.8 i AWD, 122 kW

3.8 i, 131 kW

3.8 i AWD, 131 kW

2.5 TD

2.0 16V, 98 kW

2.0 16V, 107 kW

2.0 16V, 109 kW

2.0 16V, 112 kW

2.0 16V

2.4 16 V

2.4 16V

2.5 V6

10.00

09.01

10.02

10.02

11.05

11.05

05.06

02.01

02.01

02.01

10.86

10.86

09.89

02.93

01.86

01.86

01.86

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

05.94

06.94

04.96

04.96

12.95

12.95

12.95

12.95

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

09.89

07.89

09.94

09.94

02.95

02.95

02.95

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

04.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: J102

(61): Model: J211

(61): Model: J200
(61): Model: J210

->12.2001

12.2001->

05.2006->

05.2006->

->12.1998

->12.1998

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

�

�

27-J23-A
27-K53-A

27-K53-A
27-K53-A

27-K51-A

27-K51-A

27-K51-A

27-E26-A

27-E27-A

36-800-6
46-055-0

46-055-0

32-D46-A

32-D46-A

32-G38-A

32-G52-A

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

t

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

y
¼

¼

�

�

�

�
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t
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01.91

07.66

06.67

01.66

07.67

09.72

06.71

01.77

03.69

12.95

07.75

02.76

09.85

03.74

09.00

12.86

12.86

12.84

 30X Coupe

 124

 124 Coupe

 124 Spider/Cabrio/Convertible

 125

 126

 127

 127 Estate/Break/Panorama

 128

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 EUNOS 

FIAT 

<

<

<

<

<

�

Þ

ß

ß

�

30-A96-A

27-538-9

27-462-1

27-462-1

27-E75-4

a

a

a

a

a

�

0,5

0,5

0,6

1.8 i V6

1200 (TA)

1200

1400 Special

1500 Special

1500 Special T

1600 Special T

Rallye

1400 Sport

1600 Sport, 76 kW

1600 Sport, 80 kW

1600 (BC 1), 74 kW

1600 (BC 1), 81 kW

1800 Sport

1800 Sport (CC1)

1500 Sport  (BS)

1600 Sport  (BS1), 74 
kW
1600 Sport  (CS)

1600 Sport  (BS1), 80 
kW
1600 Sport  (BS)

1800 Sport (CS1)

1800 Sport  (CS1)

1800 Rally Abarth  
(CSA)

1.6  (TA)

1.6 Special (TA)

600

650, 17 kW

650, 18 kW

650, 22 kW

700

Brava 

Spezial 

Super 

Supertropico 

0.9, 29 kW

0.9, 33 kW

1.0 Sport

1.3 Sport

1.0

1.3 Diesel

1.0

1.3 Diesel

1.1, 33 kW

1.1, 40 kW

1.3 Sport

1.3 Rally (AR)

01.91

07.66

02.73

12.68

01.73

01.71

01.73

01.68

06.67

08.72

08.72

11.71

04.70

01.73

01.73

01.66

11.69

01.69

01.69

11.69

01.73

01.72

09.72

07.67

05.69

09.72

07.77

07.81

01.83

09.87

07.81

07.82

07.82

06.71

06.71

07.78

12.81

04.77

04.81

01.77

06.81

02.75

03.69

08.74

09.71

12.95

10.73

07.75

12.72

07.75

07.75

07.75

10.72

12.75

12.75

10.73

10.73

02.76

02.76

12.72

08.73

12.74

12.74

08.73

07.75

12.77

07.75

03.74

10.73

06.77

09.87

09.00

06.96

06.96

06.83

09.82

06.83

06.83

05.83

05.83

02.82

05.83

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

09.81

12.84

12.84

02.76

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->06.1983

->10.1983

�

Þ

Þ

Þ

ß

�

�

�

�

30-A90-A

27-593-9

27-593-9

27-593-9

27-208-0

27-H27-4

27-H27-4

27-H27-4

27-E76-4

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
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t
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10.69

03.72

10.74

03.75

04.72

01.57

10.07

05.77

03.95

10.82

02.81

12.86

12.84

12.82

01.76

03.87

 128 Estate/Break/Familiare

 128 Coupe

 131

 131 Estate/Break/Familiare/Panorama

 132

 500

 500

 ARGENTA (132A)

 BARCHETTA (183)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FIAT 

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

01.1981 - 12.1983

01.1981 - 12.1983
->12.1983

->12.1981

09.1979 - 01.1981

�

�

�

�
�

Þ

Þ

Þ

ß

�

î

Þ
ð

�

27-E75-4

27-E75-4

32-H21-F

32-H21-F
32-H21-F

27-538-9

27-538-9

27-538-9

27-462-1

32-R73-A
32-R74-A
88-794-A

27-538-9
87-388-L

32-D21-A

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

�

�
�

��
��
�¿

�¿

�

0,6

0,3

0,4

0,5

1.1  (AF), 33 kW

1.1  (AF), 40 kW

1.3  (AF1)

1.1  (AC 5), 47 kW

1.1  (AC 5), 48 kW

1.3 Berlinetta (AC)

1.3  (AC)

1.3 Mirafiori, 40 kW

1.3 Mirafiori, 48 kW

1.3 Super Mirafiori

1.4 Mirafiori

1.4 Super Mirafiori

1.6  (S)

1.6

1.6 Super

1.6 Super Mirafiori (A)

2.0 Super

2.0 Racing

2.0 Abarth Rally

2.0 D

2.5 Diesel

2.0 D

2.5 Super Diesel (AF)

1.6, 65 kW

1.6, 72 kW, 1574 ccm

2.0 i.e.

2.0 D

1.6, 66 kW

1.6, 72 kW, 1577 ccm

1.7 Special (A1)

1.7 GLS (A1), 79 kW

1.7 GLS (A1), 82 kW

2.0 GLS

2.0

0.5, 11 kW

0.5, 13 kW

0.6

1.2

1.4

1.3 D Multijet

1600 i.e

1600

2000

2000 i.e.

2000 Volumex

2500 Diesel

2500 Turbodiesel

1.8 16V

02.75

10.69

12.74

03.72

08.75

06.75

03.72

10.74

10.74

03.78

11.80

04.81

10.74

11.76

03.78

03.79

01.81

06.78

01.76

07.78

06.78

07.78

03.79

05.77

01.76

01.80

07.78

03.77

04.72

04.72

04.74

11.75

01.76

05.77

01.57

01.65

05.73

10.07

10.07

10.07

04.81

04.81

06.78

06.81

06.84

06.81

07.83

04.95

02.81

10.82

10.82

02.81

02.81

12.79

12.79

09.81

12.82

12.80

01.84

12.83

09.81

12.84

01.84

03.82

12.84

12.81

07.80

08.84

02.84

08.84

12.84

09.82

12.82

12.82

07.82

12.81

01.76

01.74

12.75

01.77

12.76

06.81

12.61

12.75

01.76

12.85

12.85

12.85

07.86

07.85

11.85

08.85

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1981

09.1979 - 01.1981

�

�

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

ß

Ü

Þ

Ü

27-E76-4

27-E76-4

27-593-9

27-593-9

27-186-9

27-186-9

27-186-9

27-208-0

27-L01-A

27-186-9

32-D22-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
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10.95

10.95

12.02

10.01

 BRAVA (182)

 BRAVO (182)

-

-

FIAT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. 4085697

Chass. 4085698->

->01.1996
->Chass. 4085697

->Chass. 4085697

Chass. 4085698->

->Chass. 4085697

Chass. 4085698->

Chass. 4085697->
Chass. 6005006->

->Chass. 4085697

->Chass. 4085697

Chass. 4085698->

Chass. 4085697->
Chass. 6005006->

�
�
î

ñ
�

�

î

ð

ñ
�

�

î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ

�
�
î

ñ
�

�

î

ð
ñ
�

�

î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ
�
ð
î

27-C16-F
27-C16-A
87-385-A

89-009-0
27-145-B
27-E77-F
27-C16-F
27-C16-A
87-385-A

87-104-L

89-009-0
27-145-B
27-E77-F
27-C16-F
27-C16-A
87-385-A

89-009-0
32-D23-F
32-D23-A
87-385-A

89-009-0

27-C16-F
27-C16-A
87-385-A

89-009-0
27-145-B
27-E77-F
27-C16-F
27-C16-A
87-385-A

87-104-L
89-009-0
27-145-B
27-E77-F
27-C16-F
27-C16-A
87-385-A

89-009-0
32-D23-F
32-D23-A
87-385-A

89-009-0
33-067-A
87-104-L
87-385-A

t
a

t
t
t
a

t
t
t
a

t
a

t
a

t
t
t
a

t
t
t
a

t
a

a

�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

�
�
�
�
��
¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�¿
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.2 16V 80, 59 kW

1.2 16V 80, 60 kW

1.9 D

1.4  (182.BG)

1.4 12 V (182.BA)

1.6 16V  (182.BH)

1.6 16V  (182.BB)

1.8 GT 16V (182.BC)

1.9 TD 75 S (182.BF)

1.9 TD 100 S 
(182.BF)
1.9 JTD

1.9 JTD 105

1.2 16V 80, 59 kW

1.2 16V 80, 60 kW

1.9 D

1.4  (182.AG)

1.4  (182.AA)

1.6 16V (182.AH)

1.6 16V (182.AB)

1.8 GT (182.AC)

1.9 TD 75 S (182.AF)

1.9 TD 100 S 
(182.AF)
1.9 JTD 105

2.0 HGT 20V 
(182.AD)
2.0 HGT 20V (182AQ)

10.00

12.98

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

02.96

10.95

03.96

03.96

09.00

12.98

10.00

12.98

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

03.96

10.95

03.96

03.96

12.98

10.95

07.98

10.01

10.00

10.01

10.01

08.98

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.00

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

07.98

10.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
=

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

32-D26-A
30-F36-A

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a
a

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



110

t

a

t

aù ù

10.95

04.07

07.91

11.93

12.85

10.01

07.99

08.00

12.96

 BRAVO (182)

 BRAVO (198)

 CINQUECENTO (170)

 COUPE (FA/175)

 CROMA (154)

-

-

-

-

-

 FIAT 

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

�
î

ñ

ï

�
ï

ï

�
�
î

ñ

�
�
î

ð

�
ð

�
�
ñ
�
�
ñ
�
�
î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ
�
�
ñ

32-D23-A
87-385-A

89-009-0

88-380-R

32-R71-A
88-380-R

88-380-R

32-B26-F
32-B26-0
87-171-A

89-035-0

30-C98-F
30-C98-0
87-171-A

87-104-L

32-759-A
87-104-L

32-569-A
32-592-0
89-010-0
32-569-A
32-592-0
89-010-0
32-569-A
32-592-0
87-217-A

89-010-0
32-569-A
32-592-0
87-217-A

89-010-0
32-569-A
32-592-0
87-217-A

89-010-0
32-569-A
32-592-0
89-010-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-380-A
88-380-L

88-380-A
88-380-L

88-380-A
88-380-L

a

a

t
a

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�


�


�

�
¿

�

�
¿

�

�
¿

�


0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.9 JTD

1.4

1.4 T-Jet, 88 kW

1.9 D Multijet, 88 kW

1.9 D Multijet, 110 kW

1.4 T-Jet, 110 kW

1.6 D Multijet, 77 kW

1.6 D Multijet, 88 kW

1.9 D Multijet, 66 kW

2.0 D Multijet

0.7 i (170AD)

0.7  (170AA)

0.9 i.e. S (170AF, 
170CF)
0.9  (170AB)

0.9 i.e. (170AC)

1.1 Sporting (170AH)

1.8 16V

2.0 16V

2.0 20V, 108 kW

2.0 20V, 113 kW

2.0 16V Turbo

2.0 20V Turbo

1600

2000 CHT (154.AC)

2000 CHT

2000 i.e. (154.AM)

2000 i.e. (154.AM, 
154.LM)

2000 i.e. (154.AD)

2000 i.e. Turbo

2000 16V

2500 V6

1900 Turbo D i.d.

09.00

04.07

09.07

04.07

04.07

09.07

03.08

03.08

04.07

09.08

07.94

12.91

07.91

07.91

07.91

10.94

03.96

11.93

08.96

04.98

11.93

08.96

12.85

12.85

01.91

03.86

10.87

03.87

11.86

08.92

06.93

11.92

10.01

12.08

01.98

01.96

07.99

12.93

12.93

01.98

08.00

08.96

04.98

08.00

08.96

08.00

12.90

02.89

09.92

09.90

08.96

09.92

11.88

08.96

08.96

12.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Mot. 154C2048

11.1986->

11.1986->

->12.1995

->12.1995

Ü

Þ

Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

�
î
ñ
�
î
ñ
�
ñ

�
î
ñ

�
ñ

�
î
ñ

30-J72-A

27-G15-A

27-G15-A

27-A91-F
27-A91-0

27-D54-F
27-D54-0

32-805-A

32-805-A

32-682-A
87-200-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
87-200-A
89-010-0
32-682-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
87-200-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
87-200-A
89-010-0

a

a

a

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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12.85

06.05

03.01

12.96 CROMA (154)

 CROMA (194)

 DOBLO (119)

-

-

-

FIAT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: Combi

(117): for: Panorama

(117): for: Combi

(117): for: Panorama

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: Combi

(117): for: Panorama

(117): for: Combi

(117): for: Panorama
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->09.2005

->09.2005
10.2005->

10.2005->

10.2005->

10.2005->

�
�
î

ñ
�

î

ñ
�
�
ñ
�
�

ñ
�
�

ñ
�
�

ñ

�

�
î

ñ
�
�
�
�
î

ñ
�
�

�

�

�

î

ñ

32-569-A
32-592-0
87-217-A

89-010-0
32-569-A

87-217-A

89-010-0
32-569-A
32-592-0
89-010-0
32-569-A
32-592-0
32-568-1
89-010-0
32-569-A
32-592-0
32-568-1
89-010-0
32-569-A
32-592-0
32-568-1
89-010-0

32-P49-A
32-P50-A

32-H15-A
88-381-A
88-381-A
88-382-A
88-382-A
89-216-0
32-L95-A
32-L95-A
32-L96-A
32-L96-A
88-381-A
88-382-A
89-216-0
32-H17-A
32-L95-A

32-L95-A

32-L96-A

32-L96-A

88-381-A
88-381-A
88-382-A
88-382-A
89-216-0

t
a

t

t
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

a
a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a

a

a

�

�
¿

�

�
¿
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�

G

�

G

�

G

��
��

�
��
��
��
��

�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�

�

�

�
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��
��
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2000 i.e. Turbo 
(154.AM, 154.LM)

2000 i.e. Turbo 
(154.AM)

1900 Turbo D i.d. 
(154.LL, 154.PL)

2500 D

2500 TD (154.AE)

2500 TDE

2500 TD (154.LL, 
154.PL)

2.2 16V

1.8 16V

1.9 D Multijet, 88 kW

1.9 D Multijet, 110 kW

2.4 D Multijet

1.2  (223AXA1A)

1.4

1.3 D Multijet

1.9 D Multijet

1.6 16V (223AXD1A)

1.6 Natural Power

1.9 D (223AXB1A)

1.9 JTD (223AXE1A)

1.9 JTD

06.87

12.85

05.89

12.85

12.85

12.91

05.89

06.05

12.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

03.01

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.01

09.02

03.01

10.01

07.03

08.96

06.90

10.92

12.89

08.89

08.96

08.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

Mot. 154C4046

(117): for: Combi

(117): for: Panorama

(117): for: Combi

(117): for: Panorama

(117): for: Combi

(117): for: Panorama

(117): for: Combi

(117): for: Panorama

->12.1995

11.1986->

11.1986->

11.1986->

->12.1995

->09.2005

->09.2005
10.2005->

10.2005->

10.2005->

10.2005->

�
î

ñ

�
ñ

�
î
ñ
�
î
ñ

�
ñ

�
î
ñ

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-682-A
87-200-A

89-010-0

32-682-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
87-200-A
89-010-0
32-682-A
87-200-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
87-200-A
89-010-0

36-E89-0

32-H19-A

32-L97-P
32-L98-A
32-L97-P
32-L98-A

32-H19-A
32-L97-P

32-L98-A

32-L97-P

32-L98-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a

a

a

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

¼

�

��
�
��
�

�
��

�

��

�

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,5

0,5
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03.01 DOBLO Cargo (223) -

 FIAT 

<

<

<
Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

(151): not for payload [kg]: 790

(76): Payload [kg]: 790
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(151): not for payload [kg]: 790

(76): Payload [kg]: 790

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(151): not for payload [kg]: 790

(76): Payload [kg]: 790

(65): Not for: Base Maxi
(65): Not for: Elegant Maxi

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(151): not for payload [kg]: 790

(76): Payload [kg]: 790

(65): Not for: Base Maxi
(65): Not for: Elegant Maxi

(151): not for payload [kg]: 790

(76): Payload [kg]: 790

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(65): Not for: Base Maxi
(65): Not for: Elegant Maxi

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->09.2005

->09.2005

->09.2005

->09.2005

10.2005->

->09.2005

->09.2005

10.2005->

10.2005->

->09.2005

->09.2005

10.2005->

10.2005->

->09.2005

->09.2005

10.2005->
10.2005->

�

�
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�
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ñ
�
�
î

ñ
�

�

�

�
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ñ
�

�

�

�
ñ
�

�

�
�
î

ñ
�

�
î
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32-H15-A

32-H16-A

88-381-A
88-381-A
88-382-A
88-382-A
89-216-0
32-H15-A

32-H16-A

32-L96-A
88-381-A
88-381-A
88-382-A
88-382-A
89-216-0
32-L95-A
32-L96-A
88-381-A
88-382-A
89-216-0
32-H15-A

32-H16-A

32-L95-A

32-L96-A
88-381-A
88-381-A
88-382-A
88-382-A
89-216-0
32-H15-A

32-H16-A

32-L95-A

32-L96-A
89-216-0
32-H15-A

32-H16-A

32-L95-A
32-L96-A
88-381-A
88-381-A
88-382-A
88-382-A
89-216-0
32-L95-A

32-L96-A
88-381-A
88-382-A
89-216-0

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
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�
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�

�

�
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�
�
�
�

�

�

�

�
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��
��
��

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�
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��
��

�

�
�
�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.2  (223ZXA1A)

1.6 16V (223ZXD1A)

1.4

1.9 D (223ZXB1A)

1.6 Natural Power

1.9 JTD

1.3 JTD 16V

1.9 JTD (223ZXE1A)

1.3 D Multijet

03.01

10.01

10.05

03.01

09.02

07.03

05.04

10.01

10.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<
Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

<
Ù

(151): not for payload [kg]: 790

(76): Payload [kg]: 790

(151): not for payload [kg]: 790

(76): Payload [kg]: 790

(151): not for payload [kg]: 790

(76): Payload [kg]: 790

(151): not for payload [kg]: 790

(76): Payload [kg]: 790

(151): not for payload [kg]: 790

(76): Payload [kg]: 790

->09.2005

->09.2005

->09.2005

->09.2005

10.2005->

->09.2005

->09.2005

10.2005->
10.2005->

->09.2005

->09.2005

10.2005->
10.2005->

->09.2005

->09.2005

10.2005->
10.2005->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

32-H20-A

32-H18-A

32-H20-A

32-H18-A

32-L97-P

32-L97-P
32-L97-P

32-H20-A

32-H18-A

32-L97-P
32-L97-P

32-H20-A

32-H18-A

32-L97-P
32-L97-P

32-H20-A

32-H18-A

32-L97-P
32-L97-P

32-L97-P
32-L97-P

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

��

��

��

��

��

��
��

��

��

��
��

��

��

��
��

��

��

��
��

��
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0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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01.82

07.82

07.82

08.90

08.90

08.90

 DUCATO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (280)

 DUCATO Bus/Familial/Panorama (280)

 DUCATO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (280)

-

-

-

FIAT 

<

<

<

<

<

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

->Chass. 0284193
Chass. 0284194->

->Chass. 0284193
Chass. 0284194->

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

->Chass. 0284193
Chass. 0284194->

->Chass. 0284193
Chass. 0284194->
->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

->Chass. 0284193
Chass. 0284194->

�
�

ï
ñ
�
�

ï

ï

ñ

�
�
ï
ñ

�
�
ï

ï

ñ

�
�
ï
ñ

36-603-1
36-627-0

87-712-R
89-063-0
36-603-1
36-627-0

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

36-603-1
36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0

36-603-1
36-627-0
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

36-603-1
36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
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�¿

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1.8

2.0, 55 kW

1.9 D

1.9 TD

2.4 D

2.0, 58 kW

2.0, 62 kW

2.5 D

2.5 D 4x4

1.8

2.0, 55 kW

1.9 D

1.9 TD

2.4 D

2.4 TD

2.4 TD 4x4

2.0, 58 kW

2.0, 62 kW

2.5 D

2.5 D 4x4

2.0, 55 kW

1.9 D

1.9 TD

2.4 TD

01.82

07.85

01.88

03.89

01.82

01.82

03.89

01.82

03.89

07.82

01.86

02.87

03.89

07.82

01.87

01.86

07.82

09.88

01.86

01.87

07.85

01.88

03.89

01.86

10.88

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

12.88

08.90

08.90

08.90

12.85

08.90

08.90

05.85

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

->Chass. 0284193
Chass. 0284194->

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

32-L50-0
32-L49-0

32-L50-0
32-L49-0

32-L50-0

32-L50-0

32-L50-0
32-L48-0

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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07.82

03.89

03.89

08.90

03.94

03.94

 DUCATO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (280)

 DUCATO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (290)

 DUCATO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (290)

-

-

-

 FIAT 

<

<

<

<

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

->Chass. 0284193
Chass. 0284194->
->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

�
�
ï

ï

ñ

�
ï
ñ
�
ï

ï

ñ

�
ï

ï

ñ

36-603-1
36-627-0
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0
36-627-0
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

36-627-0
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

a
a

a

a

a
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1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

2.0, 62 kW

2.5 D

2.5 D 4x4

1.9 D

1.9 TD

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 TD

2.5 TD 4x4

2.0

1.9 TD

2.5 D

2.5 TD

08.88

07.82

03.89

07.90

03.89

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

03.89

07.90

07.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(121): for campers

->Chass. 0284193
Chass. 0284194->

Chass. 284530->

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

32-L50-0
32-L48-0

32-L50-0
32-L49-0

32-L50-0
32-L49-0

32-L48-0
32-L51-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t
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03.89

01.90

03.94

03.94

03.94

04.02

 DUCATO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (290)

 DUCATO Bus/Familial/Panorama (290)

 DUCATO Bus/Familial (230)

-

-

-

FIAT 

<

<
<

<

<

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

�
ï

ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ï

�
ï

ï

ï

�
ï

ï

ñ

36-627-0
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

36-627-0
36-627-0
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

36-627-0
87-712-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

32-H06-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

a

a
a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�¿

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,6

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 TD 4x4

1.8

2.0

2.5 D

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 TD

2.5 TD 4x4

1.9 D

1.9 TD

2.0

2.0  4x4

2.5 TD

2.5 TD 4x4

2.0 
Panorama/Combinato
1.9 D

1.9 D Combinato

1.9 TD

1.9 TD Combinato

1.9 TD 
Panorama/Combinato
2.0 JTD

2.5 D Combinato

2.5 TDI 4x4

2.5 TDI Combinato

2.5 TDI 
Panorama/Combinato
, 80 kW
2.5 TDI 
Panorama/Combinato
, 85 kW
2.8 D

2.8 JTD

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

08.90

01.91

07.90

07.90

06.94

11.94

06.94

11.94

03.94

04.98

06.95

04.98

08.94

03.94

10.01

08.94

04.97

08.94

07.94

03.94

02.98

11.00

03.94

03.94

12.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

12.95

11.01

08.98

04.98

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
<

<

<

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

32-L48-0

32-L50-0
32-L50-0

32-L50-0

32-H09-0

a

a
a

a

a �

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,8
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a
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03.94

03.94

04.02

04.02

 DUCATO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (230L)

 DUCATO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (230)

-

-

 FIAT 

<

<

<

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

�

�
ï

ï

ñ
�

�
ï

ï

ñ
ï

ï

�

�
ï

ï

ñ

32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0
32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

2.0

1.9 D, 51 kW

1.9 TD, 60 kW

1.9 TD CAT

2.5 D

2.5 TDI

2.5 TDI Maxi

1.9 D, 50 kW

1.9 TD, 66 kW

2.0 JTD

2.5 TDI 4x4

2.8 D

2.8 D  4x4

2.8 JTD

2.8 JTD 4x4

2.8 TDI

2.8 TDI 4x4

1.9 TD, 59 kW

2.5 TD

2.5 TD 4x4

2.8 iDTD 4x4

2.0

1.9 D, 50 kW

1.9 TD, 66 kW

2.5 TDI 4x4

2.8 D

2.8 JTD, 94 kW

2.8 TDI

03.94

03.94

03.94

08.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

04.98

04.98

10.01

05.98

05.98

08.98

11.00

11.00

10.97

06.99

05.98

06.94

11.94

05.98

06.98

04.98

04.98

06.98

02.98

11.00

12.98

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

11.01

08.98

04.98

09.01

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(31): For ambulances

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000

(76): Payload [kg]: 1400

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(31): For ambulances

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 1000

(76): Payload [kg]: 1400

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(31): For ambulances

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 1000

(76): Payload [kg]: 1400

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

->08.1995

09.1995->

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

32-H12-0

32-H13-0

32-H09-0
32-H08-0
32-H10-0
32-H11-0

32-H09-0
32-H13-0

32-H08-0
32-H10-0
32-H11-0

32-H09-0
32-H13-0

32-H08-0
32-H10-0
32-H11-0

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

�

�

�
�
�
�

�
�

�
�
�

�
�

�
�
�

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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a
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03.94

04.02

04.02

04.02

07.06

04.02 DUCATO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (230)

 DUCATO Bus/Familial (244, Z_)

 DUCATO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (244)

 DUCATO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (244)

 DUCATO Bus (250)

-

-

-

-

-

FIAT 

<

<

<

<

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

->Chass. 5616154

Chass. 5616155->

�

�
ï

ï

ñ
ï

ï

�
ñ

�
ð
ñ

�
ð
ñ

ï

ñ

32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

32-H06-A
89-063-0

32-H06-A
88-723-L
89-063-0

32-H06-A
88-723-L
89-063-0

88-723-R

88-724-R

89-174-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

88-723-A
88-723-L

88-724-A
88-723-L

a

a

a

a

a

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�

�

1,6

1,6

1.9 D, 51 kW

1.9 TD, 60 kW

1.9 TD CAT

2.5 D

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 TDI, 80 kW

2.5 TDI, 85 kW

2.5 TD, 80 kW

2.5 TD, 85 kW

2.5 TD 4x4

2.8 iDTD 4x4

2.8 JTD, 93 kW

2.8 TD 4x4

2.0

2.0 JTD

2.3 JTD

2.8 JTD

2.8 JTD 4x4

2.0

2.0 Bipower

2.0  4x4

2.0 JTD

2.3 JTD

2.8 JTD

2.8 JTD Power

2.8 JTD 4x4

2.8 TD

2.8 TD 4x4

2.0 JTD

2.3 JTD

2.8 JTD, 90 kW

2.8 JTD, 94 kW

2.8 JTD Power

2.8 JTD 4x4, 90 kW

2.8 JTD 4x4, 94 kW

100 Multijet 2,2 D

120 Multijet 2,3 D

160 Multijet Power 3,0
D

03.94

03.94

08.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

06.94

06.94

11.94

05.98

03.01

05.98

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

07.02

04.02

11.02

05.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

05.04

07.02

11.03

11.03

04.02

04.02

11.03

04.02

05.04

11.03

10.02

07.06

07.06

07.06

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

08.98

04.98

04.98

09.01

11.01

11.01

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(31): For ambulances

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000

(76): Payload [kg]: 1400

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1100
(76): Payload [kg]: 1500
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1100
(76): Payload [kg]: 1500
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

->08.1995

09.1995->

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

32-H12-0

32-H13-0

32-H09-0
32-H08-0
32-H10-0
32-H11-0

32-H08-0

32-H08-0

32-H13-0
32-H13-0

32-H08-0

32-H13-0
32-H13-0

a

a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

�

�

�
�
�
�

�

�

�
�

�

�
�

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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07.06

07.06

01.87

01.87

10.77

01.80

05.88

01.88

09.08

12.91

12.91

12.87

04.88

05.01

05.01

 DUCATO Box (250)

 DUCATO Flatbed / Chassis (250)

 DUNA (146 B)

 DUNA Weekend/Estate/Break (146 B)

 FIORINO (127)

 FIORINO (147)

 FIORINO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (146 Uno)

 FIORINO Pick up (146)

 QUBO

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FIAT 

<

<

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ð

ð

ð

ð

�
ð

�

î

88-723-R

88-724-R

89-174-0

88-723-R

88-724-R

89-174-0

87-388-L

87-388-L

87-388-L

87-388-L

30-E03-A
87-388-L

30-E03-A

88-854-A
88-855-A

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-723-A
88-723-L

88-724-A
88-723-L

88-723-A
88-723-L

88-724-A
88-723-L

a

a

�

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�

�
�

100 Multijet 2,2 D

120 Multijet 2,3 D

160 Multijet Power 3,0
D

100 Multijet 2,2 D

120 Multijet 2,3 D

160 Multijet Power 3,0
D

60 1.1

70 1.3

DS 1.7

60 1.1

70 1.3

DS 1.7

Furgone (Brasilien)

Panorama (Brasilien)

Pickup (Brasilien)

Superfiorino (Europa)

900

1.0, 37 kW

1.0, 41 kW

1.1 60

1.3

1.5

1.3 Diesel

1.7 Diesel, 42 kW

1.7 Diesel, 44 kW

60 1.1

60 1.7 D, 44 kW

70 1.3

70 i.e. 1.4

75 i.e. 1.6

60 1.7 D, 42 kW

65 1.7 TD

1.4

1.6

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.7 D, 44 kW

1.7 TD

1.4

1.3 D Multijet

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

01.87

01.87

01.87

01.87

01.87

01.87

07.82

07.82

07.82

07.82

10.77

01.80

12.86

11.86

12.87

01.88

03.82

01.88

12.87

05.88

05.88

01.88

05.94

10.93

05.88

01.97

05.94

01.94

10.93

05.88

01.97

09.08

09.08

12.91

12.91

12.91

12.91

12.91

12.91

12.87

12.87

12.87

06.83

12.84

12.87

04.88

04.88

08.93

08.93

12.87

12.90

12.93

05.00

12.94

05.01

05.01

10.96

05.01

05.01

05.01

10.99

10.99

05.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

�

�

Ü

Ü

27-F91-0

27-H27-4

30-E04-A

30-E04-A

a

a

a

a
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10.05

12.03

06.07

09.96

09.96

 GRANDE PUNTO (199)

 IDEA

 LINEA

 MAREA (185)

 MAREA Weekend/Estate/Break (185)

-

-

-

-

-

FIAT 

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

Chass. TEL117995->

�

�

ñ
�

�

ï

ï

�
î

�

î

�
î

ñ

�
�
î

ñ

�
î

ñ

�
�
î

ñ

32-Q90-S
32-Q91-S
32-Q90-A
32-Q91-A
89-087-0
32-Q90-S
32-Q91-S
32-Q90-A
32-Q91-A
88-784-R

88-784-R

32-Q92-A
88-670-A

32-Q92-A

88-854-A
88-855-A

32-R61-A
87-385-A

89-072-0

32-E16-F
32-E16-A
87-385-A

89-072-0

32-R61-A
87-385-A

89-072-0

32-E16-F
32-E16-A
87-385-A

89-072-0

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

a

a

a

t
a

a

t
a

��
��
��
��
�
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�

�
�

�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�
�¿

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.2, 48 kW

1.4

1.4 16V

1.4 T-Jet

1.3 D Multijet, 55 kW

1.3 D Multijet, 66 kW

1.9 D Multijet, 88 kW

1.9 D Multijet, 96 kW

1.2, 50 kW

1.4 Natural Power

1.4 Abarth, 114 kW

1.4 Abarth, 132 kW

1.2 16V

1.4, 57 kW

1.4 16V

1.4, 66 kW

1.3 JTD

1.9 JTD

1.3 D Multijet

1.4

1.4 T-Jet

1.3 D Multijet

1.6 D Multijet

1.2 16V

1.4 80 12V

1.6 100 16V Bipower

1.6 100 16V

1.8 115 16V

1.9 TD 75

1.9 TD 100

1.9 JTD 105

1.9 JTD 110

2.0 150 20V, 108 kW

2.0 150 20V, 110 kW

2.0 155 20V

2.4 TD 125

2.4 JTD 130

1.2 16V

1.4 80 12V

1.6 100 16V

1.8 115 16V

1.9 TD 75

1.9 TD 100

1.9 JTD 105

1.9 JTD 110

2.0 150 20V, 108 kW

2.0 150 20V, 110 kW

2.0 155 20V

2.4 TD 125

2.4 JTD 130

10.05

10.05

10.05

09.07

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

09.10

07.08

12.07

12.07

01.04

10.05

01.04

12.03

01.04

01.04

10.05

06.07

09.07

06.07

06.09

10.98

09.96

04.99

09.96

09.96

09.96

09.96

04.99

01.01

09.96

01.01

04.99

09.96

04.99

10.98

09.96

09.96

09.96

09.96

09.96

04.99

01.01

09.96

01.01

04.99

09.96

04.99

01.01

04.99

01.01

04.99

04.99

01.01

04.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
Þ
î

î

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-K24-S
27-K24-A
89-019-0
27-K24-S
27-K24-A
88-785-A
88-786-A

88-785-A
88-786-A

27-K25-A

27-K25-A

30-J73-A

30-J73-A

30-J73-A

30-J73-A

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,5

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t

aù ù

04.99

04.96

04.96

03.80 07.04

 MULTIPLA (186)

 PALIO (178BX)

 PALIO Weekend/Estate/Break (178DX)

 PANDA (141A_)

-

-

-

-

 FIAT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.1992

�
ï

�
ï

ï

�

î

�
î

�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ

32-H66-0
87-663-R

32-H64-A
87-663-R

87-663-R

32-E90-A

88-381-A
88-382-A

32-E90-A
88-381-A
88-382-A

27-961-F
27-961-6
87-173-R

89-004-0
27-961-F
27-961-6
87-173-R

89-004-0
27-961-F
27-961-6
87-173-R

89-004-0

27-961-F
27-961-6
87-173-R

89-004-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-663-A
87-413-L

87-663-A
87-413-L

87-663-A
87-413-L

87-173-A
87-388-L

87-173-A
87-388-L

87-173-A
87-388-L

87-173-A
87-388-L

a

a

a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�

�
�

�
�
�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.6 16V Blupower 
(186AMA1A)
1.6 16V Bipower 
(186AMB1A)
1.6 16V Bipower 
(186AXC1A)

1.6 100 16V 
(186AXA1A)
1.9 JTD 105 
(186AXB1A)
1.9 JTD 110

1.9 JTD 115

1.6 16V Blupower 
(186AGB1A)
1.9 JTD  (186AXE1A)

1.0, 45 kW

1.0, 56 kW

1.1

1.2

1.4

1.4  CAT

1.5

1.6

1.6 16V

1.7 TD

1.2  (178DYA1A)

1.6 16V 
(178DYC1A06)
1.9 D (178DYD1A07)

1.2  (178DX.G1A)

1.4

1.6, 68 kW

1.6 16V (178DX.D1A)

1.6, 70 kW

1.7 TD (178DX.H1A)

650

900, 33 kW

750 (141AA)

750 (141AI)

750 (141AM) CAT

900, 29 kW

1000, 32 kW

1000 i.e. CAT

1100, 37 kW

1100, 40 kW

1300 D

800

950

04.99

04.99

10.01

04.99

04.99

03.01

07.02

04.02

04.02

04.96

04.96

07.97

06.98

04.96

04.96

04.96

07.97

04.96

07.97

02.01

02.01

03.01

04.96

07.97

07.97

04.96

07.97

04.96

01.82

10.80

01.86

01.86

01.95

04.92

01.86

10.87

05.91

02.95

04.86

02.81

09.82

07.02

10.03

06.98

10.00

10.03

02.01

08.01

10.03

02.01

03.01

07.04

06.94

01.95

01.95

12.97

12.96

04.92

08.98

12.99

09.03

12.92

12.85

08.83

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->01.1986
02.1986->

Ü

Ü

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

30-J73-A

30-J73-A

30-A74-A

27-D92-A

27-D92-A

27-253-1
27-603-A
27-603-0

27-603-A
27-603-0

27-603-A
27-603-0

27-253-1

a

a

a

a

a

a
t
a

t
a

t
a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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t

a

t

aù ù

03.80

10.09

01.86

09.03

09.93

04.94

07.04

02.04

09.99

06.00

 PANDA (141A_)

 PUNTO EVO

 PANDA Box/Furgón/Van

 PANDA (169)

 PUNTO (176)

 PUNTO Cabrio/Convertible (176C)

-

-

-

-

-

-

FIAT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

10.1987 - 05.1991

�
ñ

�
ï

ñ
�
�
ñ

ï

�
�
ñ

�

î

ñ
�

�
�
î

ñ
�
î

ñ
�
î

ñ

�
�
î

ñ
�
î

ñ
î

27-C40-A
89-004-0

27-C40-A
87-173-R

89-004-0
27-961-F
27-961-6
89-004-0

88-784-R

27-961-F
27-961-6
89-004-0

32-S01-A
32-S02-A
88-669-A

89-135-0
32-S01-A
32-S02-A

27-B10-F
27-B10-0
87-164-A

89-062-0
32-B77-F
87-164-A

89-062-0
32-B77-F
87-164-A

89-062-0

27-B10-F
27-B10-0
87-164-A

89-062-0
32-B77-F
87-164-A

89-062-0
87-164-A

î
ð

87-173-A
87-388-L

a

a

t
a

t
a

a
a

a
a

t
a

a

a

t
a

a

�¿

�

�¿

�

��
��
�¿

��
��

�

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

950 4x4

1000 4x4, 32 kW

1000 4x4, 37 kW

1100 Trekking 4x4

1100 4x4

1000 4x4, 33 kW

1000, 37 kW

1.2

1.4

1.4 16V, 77 kW

1.4 16V, 99 kW

1.3 D Multijet, 55 kW

1.3 D Multijet, 66 kW

1.3 D Multijet, 70 kW

1.6 D Multijet

750

1000

1000 i.e

1.1

1.2

1.3 D Multijet, 51 kW

1.3 D Multijet, 55 kW

55 1.1

60 1.2, 43 kW

60 1.2, 44 kW

75 1.2

90 1.6

85 16V 1.2

1.4 GT Turbo, 96 kW

1.4 GT Turbo, 98 kW

1.7 D

60 TD 1.7

1.7 TD, 51 kW

1.7 TD, 52 kW

60 1.2, 43 kW

60 1.2, 44 kW

90 1.6

85 16V 1.2

1.6 i

09.83

01.86

01.86

10.91

02.95

05.86

01.85

10.09

10.09

10.09

10.09

10.09

10.09

10.09

10.09

01.86

01.86

08.92

09.03

09.03

09.03

06.06

09.93

01.94

03.94

10.93

01.94

04.97

09.96

01.94

04.94

09.96

01.94

01.94

04.94

05.95

04.94

04.97

05.97

12.86

07.89

12.92

07.04

07.04

12.94

12.92

07.92

02.92

02.04

09.99

09.99

09.99

09.99

04.97

09.99

09.99

09.96

09.97

09.99

09.99

09.99

06.00

06.00

04.97

06.00

09.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(7): Box

(7): Box

->01.1986
02.1986->

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

î

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-B43-0

27-B43-0

27-253-1
27-603-A
27-603-0

88-785-A
88-786-A

27-603-A
27-603-0

30-D93-F
30-D93-A
30-E33-A

30-D93-F
30-D93-A
30-E33-A

30-D55-A

30-E07-A

30-D55-A

30-D55-A

30-E07-A

a

a

a
t
a

t
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�
�

�

�
�
�

�
�
�

¼

�

¼

¼

�

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t
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04.96

09.99

04.96

09.83

02.00

02.00

12.90

 PUNTO Box/Furgón/Van (176L)

 PUNTO (188)

 PUNTO Box/Furgón/Van (188AX)

 REGATA (138)

-

-

-

-

 FIAT 

<

<

<

<

=

<

=

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

�
�
î

ñ
�
î

ñ

�
�
î

ñ
�
�
�
�
î

ñ
�
�
�
�
î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ

�
�
î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ

ï

�
ï

ñ

27-B10-F
27-B10-0
87-164-A

89-062-0
32-B77-F
87-164-A

89-062-0

30-A75-F
30-A75-A
88-669-A

89-135-0
30-A75-F
30-A75-A
32-G05-F
32-G05-A
88-669-A

89-135-0
32-G05-F
32-G05-A
32-G05-F
32-G05-A
88-670-A

89-135-0
32-G05-F
32-G05-A
88-670-A

89-135-0

30-A75-F
30-A75-A
88-670-A

89-135-0
32-G05-F
32-G05-A
88-670-A

89-135-0

87-168-R

27-231-F
87-168-R

89-005-0

î
ð

î
ð

87-168-A
87-388-L

87-168-A
87-388-L

t
a

a

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

�

�¿

�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,7

1.1

1.7 D

1.7 TD

1.2 60 (188.030, .050,
.130, .150, .230, .250)
1.2 Natural Power

1.3 JTD 16V

1.4

1.2 16V 80 (188.233, 
.235, .253, .255, .333,
.353, .639, .63

1.8 130 HGT 
(188.738, .718)
1.9 JTD, 63 kW

1.9 JTD, 74 kW

1.9 DS 60 (188.031, 
.051, .231, .251)
1.9 JTD 80 (188.237, 
.257, .337, .357)

1.2 60

1.3 JTD

1.9 D 60

1.9 JTD

60  (138 R)

60

65

70 1.3, 48 kW

70 1.3, 50 kW

75 1.5

75 i.e. 1.5

85 1.5

85 Super 1.5

85 1.6

90 i.e. 1.6

100 Super 1.6, 70 kW

100 Super 1.6, 74 kW

60 Diesel 1.7, 44 kW

60 Diesel 1.7, 43 kW

65 Diesel 1.9

80 Turbo Diesel 1.9

04.96

04.96

04.96

09.99

09.03

06.03

09.03

09.99

09.99

10.01

06.03

09.99

09.99

02.00

06.03

02.00

02.00

09.83

09.83

04.83

09.83

09.83

12.83

07.85

05.85

09.83

10.83

01.87

10.83

10.83

05.85

09.83

04.84

05.86

02.00

02.00

02.00

10.05

12.90

12.90

12.90

07.89

07.86

12.87

07.89

12.87

04.85

06.90

07.89

07.89

12.90

03.89

12.86

07.89

07.89

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

=

<

=

<

<

<

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

30-E07-A
30-D55-A

30-D55-A

27-D84-F
27-D84-A

27-D84-F
27-D84-A
27-D84-F
27-D84-A

27-D84-F
27-D84-A
27-D84-F
27-D84-A

27-D84-F
27-D84-A

27-D84-F
27-D84-A

27-D84-F
27-D84-A

a
a

a

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�
¼o

¼

�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t

aù ù

01.84

01.78

10.82

01.80

02.96

06.91

05.87

12.88

07.89

 REGATA Weekend/Estate/Break

 RITMO I (138A)

 RITMO II (138A)

 RITMO Bertone Cabrio/Convertible

 SCUDO Combinato/Estate/Break (220P)

-

-

-

-

-

FIAT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

©

->VET 09792
VET 09793->

->VET 09792
VET 09793->

�
ï

ñ

ï

ñ

�
ñ
�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ

ï

�
ï

ñ

�
�

�
�

ð
ñ
ñ

27-231-F
87-168-R

89-005-0

87-173-R

89-005-0

27-231-F
89-005-0
27-231-F
87-168-R

89-005-0

27-231-F
87-168-R

89-005-0

87-168-R

27-231-F
87-168-R

89-005-0

36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
87-413-L
89-181-0
89-181-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-168-A
87-388-L

87-173-A
87-388-L

87-168-A
87-388-L

87-168-A
87-388-L

87-168-A
87-388-L

87-168-A
87-388-L

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a
a
a

�
�¿

�¿

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�
��
��
�
��
��
�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

70 1.3

75 1.5

75 1.5 i.e. CAT

85  1.5

90 i.e. 1.6

100  1.6 (RF)

100 i.e. 1.6

60 Diesel 1.7

65 Diesel 1.9

80 Turbo Diesel 1.9

60 1.0

65 1.3

75 1.3

75 1.5

85 1.5

105 Sport 1.6

55 Diesel 1.7, 40 kW

55 Diesel 1.7, 43 kW

70 1.3

90 i.e. 1.6

75 i.e. 1.5

60 1.1, 40 kW

60 1.1, 43 kW

70 1.3

75 1.5

75 1.5 CAT

85 1.5, 58 kW

85 1.5, 60 kW

90 1.6 i.e.

100 1.6

105 1.6

60 Diesel 1.7, 43 kW

60 Diesel 1.7, 44 kW

80 Turbo Diesel 1.9

65

100 S 

125 TC Abarth 2.0

130 TC Abarth 2.0

50  1.3

85 1.5, 60 kW

85 1.5, 63 kW

100 1.6, 74 kW

100 1.6, 77 kW

1.6

2.0 16V

1.9 D, 1868 ccm

1.9 D, 1905 ccm

1.9 TD Eco

1.9 TD

2.0 JTD, 80 kW

2.0 JTD, 69 kW

01.84

09.84

12.86

01.84

01.87

09.84

01.87

01.84

04.84

05.86

09.78

01.78

01.81

01.78

01.81

05.81

10.79

10.79

11.83

09.85

10.85

10.82

04.85

01.83

09.85

09.85

08.85

01.83

12.85

01.83

01.83

10.82

05.85

12.85

10.82

06.85

12.82

04.83

10.85

03.83

01.80

10.85

10.85

02.96

06.00

04.98

02.96

02.96

02.96

12.99

01.04

07.89

07.89

07.89

04.89

07.89

12.86

12.90

12.89

07.89

07.89

09.82

09.82

09.82

10.82

09.82

12.82

09.82

09.82

08.85

12.87

05.87

10.85

12.87

04.85

12.88

12.88

05.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

10.85

12.87

12.87

05.87

12.88

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.86

07.89

12.87

12.87

04.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

©

->VET 7608

VET 7609->
->VET 7608

VET 7609->

�

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

32-277-A

32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-J12-0
32-G19-0
32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0

a

t
a
a
a
t
a
a

�

�

G

�

0,6

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t
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02.96

03.89

01.07

01.07

01.07

06.06

01.98

01.98

04.96

10.01

03.94

 SCUDO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (220L)

 SCUDO Pritsche, Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (220)

 SCUDO

 SCUDO Box

 SCUDO Flatbed / Chassis

 SEDICI

 SEICENTO (187)

 SEICENTO Van/Société (187)

 SIENA (178_)

 STILO (192)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FIAT 

<

©

<

©

<

<

<

<

<

<

(3): All-wheel Drive

(51): Front Wheel Drive

(3): All-wheel Drive

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
51

->VET 09792
VET 09793->

->VET 09792
VET 09793->

->VET 09792
VET 09793->

->VET 09792
VET 09793->

->10.2004

�
�

�
�

ð
ñ

�
�

�
�

ñ

ñ

ñ

ñ

�

�

�

�
�
ñ

�
�
ñ

�

�

ï

ñ

36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
87-413-L
89-181-0

36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
89-181-0

89-181-0

89-181-0

89-181-0

32-N98-A
32-N99-A
32-N96-A
32-N97-A
32-N98-A
32-N99-A

30-A57-F
30-A57-0
89-035-0

32-B26-F
32-B26-0
89-035-0

32-E90-A

32-S03-A

88-380-R

89-009-0

î
ð

88-380-A
88-380-L

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

t
a

t
a

a

a

�
��
��
�
��
��
�¿

�
��
��
�
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��

�

�

�

�

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,5

1.6

1.9 D, 1868 ccm

2.0

1.9 D, 1905 ccm

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

2.0 JTD, 69 kW

2.0 JTD, 80 kW

1.6

2.0 16V

1.9 D 69 Cv.

1.9 TD 92 Cv.

2.0 JTD 94 Cv.

2.0 JTD 109 Cv.

1.6 D Multijet

2.0 D Multijet, 88 kW

2.0 D Multijet, 100 kW

1.6 D Multijet

2.0 D Multijet, 88 kW

2.0 D Multijet, 100 kW

1.6 D Multijet

2.0 D Multijet, 88 kW

2.0 D Multijet, 100 kW

1.6 16V 4x4

1.9 D Multijet

0.9  (187AXA, 
187AXA1A)
1.1  (187AXB, 
187AXB1A)

0.9  (187AXA)

1.1  (187CXB/C)

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.4  CAT

1.6 16V

1.2 16V (192_XA1B)

1.4 16V, 66 kW

1.4 16V, 70 kW

1.6 16V (192_XB1A)

1.8 16V (192_XC1A)

1.9 JTD (192_XF1A)

1.9 D Multijet, 74 kW

02.96

04.98

05.00

02.96

02.96

02.98

12.99

12.02

04.00

04.00

04.00

04.00

01.01

01.01

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

06.06

06.06

01.98

01.98

01.98

01.98

09.98

09.98

04.96

04.96

09.98

02.02

03.05

01.04

10.01

10.01

02.02

09.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

©

<

<

<

<

<

<

(3): All-wheel Drive

(51): Front Wheel Drive

(3): All-wheel Drive

->VET 7608

VET 7609->
->VET 7608

VET 7609->

->VET 7608

VET 7609->
->VET 7608

VET 7609->

->03.2001

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ
Þ

Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-J12-0
32-G19-0
32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0

32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-J12-0
32-G19-0
32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0

27-I14-A
27-I13-A

27-I14-A

27-D54-F
27-D54-0

27-A91-F
27-A91-0

30-A74-A

27-G15-A

t
a
a
a
t
a
a

t
a
a
a
t
a
a

a
a

a

t
a

t
a

a

a

�

G

�

�

G

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,7
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t

a

t
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10.01

01.03

06.99

03.89

03.89

03.89

03.94

03.94

03.94

 STILO (192)

 STILO Weekend/Estate/Break

 STRADA (178E)

 TALENTO Bus/Familial (290)

 TALENTO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (290)

 TALENTO Pritsche/Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (290)

-

-

-

-

-

-

FIAT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
51

->10.2004

->10.2004

->02.2003

�

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

�

�

ï

�
ï
ñ

�
ï
ñ

32-H72-F
32-H72-A

88-380-R

89-009-0
88-380-R

89-009-0

88-380-R

89-009-0

32-S03-A

88-380-R

89-009-0

88-380-R

89-009-0

32-G34-A

32-G34-A

87-712-R

36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0

36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-380-A
88-380-L

88-380-A
88-380-L

88-380-A
88-380-L

88-380-A
88-380-L

88-380-A
88-380-L

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.4 20V (192_XD1A)

1.9 D Multijet, 88 kW

1.9 JTD (192AXS1B, 
192BXS1B)
1.9 JTD, 93 kW

1.9 D Multijet, 110 kW

1.9 JTD, 100 kW

1.9 JTD, 103 kW

1.4 16V, 66 kW

1.4 16V, 70 kW

1.6 16V

1.8 16V

1.9 JTD, 59 kW

1.9 D Multijet, 74 kW

1.9 JTD, 85 kW

1.9 D Multijet, 88 kW

1.9 JTD, 93 kW

1.9 JTD, 103 kW

1.9 D Multijet, 110 kW

1.9 JTD, 100 kW

1.2, 54 kW

1.7 TD

1.2, 44 kW

1.9 JTD

1.9 D

2.0  (290UEH4)

1.9 D (290UEHK)

2.0  (290U4)

1.9 D (290UK)

2.0  (290UA4)

1.9 D (290UAK, 
290UTK)

10.01

09.05

09.04

09.03

09.05

04.04

01.04

03.05

01.04

01.03

01.03

01.03

09.05

01.03

09.05

09.03

01.04

09.05

04.04

06.99

06.99

04.03

04.03

12.00

03.89

03.89

03.89

03.89

03.89

03.89

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-G15-A

27-G15-A

30-E97-A

30-E97-A

36-C42-A

36-C42-A

36-C42-A

32-L50-0

32-L48-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,7

0,7

0,4

0,4

0,4
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03.90

03.90

08.97

08.97

 TEMPRA (159)

 TEMPRA S.W./Estate/Break (159)

-

-

 FIAT 

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1993
VET 7070768->

VET 7070768->

->12.1993
VET 7070768->

�

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ
�

ð
ñ
�
ï

ñ

�
ð
ñ

ï

27-145-B
27-E77-F
87-220-R

87-220-R

87-221-R

87-221-R

89-026-0
27-145-B
27-E77-F
87-220-R

87-220-R

87-221-R

87-221-R

89-026-0
27-145-B
27-E77-F
87-104-L
89-026-0
32-M32-A
87-220-R

87-221-R

89-026-0

32-M32-A
87-104-L
89-026-0

87-220-R

87-221-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

t
t

t
t

t
t

a

a

�
�
��

�

��

�

�
�
��

�

��

�

�
�
�¿

�
�

�

�
�¿

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,7

0,4

1.4 i.e. (159.AC, 
159.AX)
1.4 i.e. (159.AC)

1.6 i.e. (159.AS, 
159.AT)
1.6 i.e. (159.AE)

1.6

1.6 i.e. (159.AJ), 63 
kW
1.6 i.e. (159.AJ), 66 
kW

1.8 i.e. (159.AZ)

1.8 i.e. (159.AV)

1.8 i.e. (159.AN), 77 
kW
1.8 i.e. (159.AN), 81 
kW
2.0 i.e. (159.AP)

1.9 D (159.AG)

1.9 TD (159.AQ)

1.9 TD (159.CU, 
159.AU, 159.AI, 
159.BI)

1.8 i.e. (159.BY)

1.4

1.6

03.92

03.91

06.92

06.90

03.90

06.94

06.94

09.93

09.93

03.92

03.90

10.90

07.91

07.92

05.90

10.94

01.90

05.93

08.96

08.96

08.96

07.92

04.93

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

12.96

12.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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a

t
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03.90

07.87

08.97

04.95

 TEMPRA S.W./Estate/Break (159)

 TIPO (160)

-

-

FIAT 

<

<

<

<

<

×

<

(117): for: Marengo

VET 7070768->

VET 7070768->

VET 7070768->

VET 7070768->

VET 7070768->

�

ï

ñ
�
ï

ñ
�
ï

ñ
�
ï

ï

ñ

�

�
ï

ñ
�
ï

27-145-B

87-220-R

87-220-R

87-221-R

87-221-R

89-026-0
32-M32-A
87-220-R

87-221-R

89-026-0
32-M32-A
87-220-R

87-221-R

89-026-0
32-M32-A
87-220-R

87-221-R

87-220-R

87-221-R

89-026-0

27-145-B
27-E77-F
32-M32-A
87-220-R

87-221-R

89-026-0
32-M32-A
87-220-R

87-221-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

t

a

a

a

t
t
a

a

�

�

��

�

��

�
�

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�
�
�
�

�

�
�

�

 0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.4 i.e. (159.AC, 
159.AX)
1.4 i.e. (159.AC)

1.6 i.e. (159.AS, 
159.AT)
1.6 i.e. (159.AE)

1.6

1.6 i.e. (159.AJ)

1.8 i.e. (159.AZ)

1.8 i.e. (159.BY)

1.8 i.e. (159.AV)

1.8 i.e. (159.AN), 77 
kW
1.8 i.e. (159.AN), 81 
kW
2.0 i.e. (159.AP)

2.0 i.e. 4x4 (159.AP)

1.9 D (159.AG)

1.9 TD (159.AQ)

1.9 TD (159.AI, 
159.BI, 159.CU, 
159.AU)

1.1  (160.AA)

1.4 i.e. (160.AP, 
160.AD, 160.EA)
1.4  (160.AC)

1.4 i.e.

1.6 i.e. (160.A1, 
160.EC, 160.EB)
1.6 i.e. (160.AF)

1.6  (160.AE)

1.6 i.e.

1.8 i.e., 66 kW

1.8 i.e. (160.AM)

1.8 i.e. (160.ED)

1.8 i.e. (160.AY)

1.8 i.e., 81 kW

2.0 i.e. (160.AJ)

2.0 i.e. (160.AT, 

10.92

03.91

10.92

10.90

12.90

06.94

09.93

10.94

09.93

03.92

03.90

01.91

03.92

07.91

03.92

07.91

01.88

05.89

07.87

05.89

10.92

07.90

01.88

02.88

09.93

10.94

04.93

10.90

10.90

06.90

03.90

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

04.93

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

12.93

08.96

03.95

03.95

08.96

06.93

02.95

10.91

04.95

12.89

04.95

04.95

01.93

10.91

05.91

04.95

04.95

04.95

06.93

06.93

03.92

04.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

×

<

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

30-F45-A

30-F45-A

32-657-A

30-F45-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A
30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

a

a

a

a

t
a
t
a

t
a

�

�

�

�

�
�
�
�

�
�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t

aù ù

07.87

06.94

08.02

01.83

04.95

08.02

08.00

 TIPO (160)

 ULYSSE (220)

 ULYSSE (179AX)

 UNO (146A/E)

-

-

-

-

 FIAT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->10.1991

->12.1993
01.1994->

�

�
ï

�

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

�
ð
ñ
�
ð
ñ

�
ð
ñ

�

ð
ñ

�
�
ï

ñ

32-M32-A

32-M32-A
87-220-R

87-221-R

27-145-B
27-E77-F
87-220-R

87-221-R

89-026-0
27-145-B
27-E77-F
87-220-R

87-221-R

89-026-0
32-M32-A
32-M32-A
87-220-R

87-221-R

36-D06-A
87-413-L
89-181-0
36-D05-A
87-413-L
89-181-0

36-D05-A
87-413-L
89-181-0

36-D01-A
36-D02-A
87-413-L
89-181-0

27-542-F
27-169-2
87-388-R

89-005-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

ð
î

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-388-L
87-388-A

a

a

t
t

t
t

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

t
a

�

�
�

�

�
�
�

�

�
�
�

�

�
�
�

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

��
��
�¿

�

�
¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.8 i.e.16V Sport

2.0 i.e. 16V Sport 
(160.EF)
2.0 16V (160.AV)

1.7 D (160.AG), 43 
kW

1.7 D (160.AG), 45 
kW
1.9 D

1.9 TD (160.EL, 
160.GL, 160.AQ, 
160.EI, 160.AR)

1.8  (220.BB5)

2.0  (220.AC5)

2.0 Turbo (220.AD5)

1.9 TD (220AH5)

2.1 TD

2.0 16V, 97 kW

2.0 16V, 100 kW

2.0 JTD

2.0

3.0 V6

2.0 JTD, 79 kW

2.0 JTD, 80 kW

2.2 JTD

45 0.9

50 1.1, With 2 way 
catalyst
55 1.1

60 1.1 (146A.EG)

70 1.3, 48 kW

70 1.3, 50 kW

75 i.e. 1.5

11.89

03.93

07.91

01.88

01.88

07.91

09.90

05.97

06.94

06.94

02.95

03.96

05.98

09.00

10.99

08.02

08.02

05.03

08.02

08.02

03.83

01.86

01.83

05.85

05.85

01.83

10.85

06.92

04.95

04.95

10.94

10.95

08.96

04.95

08.02

08.02

08.02

08.02

10.99

09.00

08.02

08.02

09.92

12.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

04.85

12.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->VET 7608

VET 7609->

->VET 7608

VET 7609->

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Þ

Þ
î

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

32-C85-F
32-S04-0
32-H70-0

32-C85-F
32-S04-0
32-H70-0

32-H70-0

32-N77-F
32-N77-A

27-117-P

27-G74-A
87-191-A

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
a
t
a
a

a

t
a

t

a

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�

�

�
�

�
�
�G
�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,4

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t
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01.83

02.07

08.00 UNO (146A/E)

 C-MAX

-

-

FIAT 

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->09.1992

�
�
ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
ï

�
�
ï

ñ

�

ñ
�

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ

27-542-F
27-169-2
89-005-0
27-542-F
27-169-2
87-388-R

89-005-0
87-388-R

27-542-F
27-169-2
87-388-R

89-005-0

27-542-F
27-542-D
89-005-0
27-542-F
27-542-D
87-388-R

89-005-0
27-542-F
27-169-2
87-388-R

89-005-0

32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
88-790-R

89-157-0

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

î
ð

87-388-L
87-388-A

87-388-L
87-388-A

87-388-L
87-388-A

87-388-L
87-388-A

87-388-L
87-388-A

88-790-A
88-790-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

�

�

�
¿

�
¿

�

�
¿

�
�

�
�
�
¿

�

�
¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

55 1.0

45 1.0 (146A.ED), 32 
kW
45 i.e. 1.0

45 1.0 (146A.ED), 37 
kW

45 1.0

50 1.1, With 3 way 
catalyst
60 1.1

50 i.e. 1.1

1.3 Turbo i.e., 73 kW

70 i.e. 1.4, 51 kW

70 i.e. 1.4, 53 kW

1.3 Turbo i.e., 74 kW

1.4 Turbo i.e., 82 kW

1.4 Turbo i.e., 87 kW

1.6

1.6 R

60 Diesel 1.7, 42 kW

1.9 D

70 S 1.4

1.3 Turbo i.e., 77 kW

70 TD 1.4

1.6

1.8

1.8 Flexifuel

2.0

1.6 TDCi, 66 kW

1.6 TDCi, 80 kW

2.0 TDCi, 81 kW

2.0 TDCi, 100 kW

04.94

06.86

04.84

06.86

06.85

01.90

04.89

06.92

01.87

09.89

09.89

09.89

09.89

12.89

12.89

12.92

09.89

09.89

09.89

04.85

10.86

02.07

02.07

02.07

02.07

02.07

02.07

02.08

02.07

08.00

12.93

10.95

12.93

06.92

12.93

12.92

12.93

12.87

12.93

12.93

03.91

09.93

12.96

12.93

12.95

12.93

03.94

10.92

08.89

10.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->09.1992

->10.1989

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
î

î

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
î

Þ

Þ

î

27-117-P

27-G74-A

27-117-P

27-G74-A
87-191-A

87-191-A

27-117-P

27-G74-A

27-117-P

27-G74-A

27-117-P

27-G74-A

27-117-P

27-G74-A
87-191-A

27-J86-F
27-J86-A
27-J86-F
27-J86-A
88-389-A

t

a

t

a

t

a

t

a

t

a

t

a

t
a
t
a

�
�
�G

�
�
�G
�¿

�¿

�
�
�G

�
�
�G

�
�
�G

�
�
�G
�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t
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02.07

01.72

01.72

01.72

08.98

07.91

02.96

12.75

12.75

12.75

12.01

02.96

 C-MAX

 CONSUL (GGFL)

 CONSUL Coupe (GGCL)

 CONSUL Turnier/Estate/Break (GGNL)

 COUGAR (EC_)

 FIESTA Box/Courier/Van (F3L, F5L)

 FIESTA Box/Courier/Van (J5_, J3_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

01.1994 - 12.1995
01.1994->
->12.1993
01.1994 - 12.1995
01.1994->

�

�

�

�

ï

â

â

â

�

�
ñ
�
�
ñ

�
�
ï

ñ

32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
88-790-R

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

36-E25-A

27-B24-0
89-005-0
27-G80-0
27-B24-0
89-005-0

27-F50-A
27-F50-0
87-267-R

87-266-R

89-022-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-790-A
88-790-L

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-266-A
87-266-L

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

t
a

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�

�
�
�¿

�¿
G

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.8 TDCi

1700

2000, 66 kW

2000, 73 kW

2300

1700, 48 kW

1700, 55 kW

2000

2300

3000

1700, 48 kW

1700, 55 kW

2000

2300

2500

3000

2.0 16V

2.5 V6 24V, 2495 ccm

2.5 V6 24V, 2544 ccm

2.5 ST 200

1.3

1.8 D

1.25 i 16V 

1.4 i

02.07

01.72

09.74

01.72

01.72

01.72

01.72

01.72

01.72

01.72

01.72

01.72

01.72

01.72

01.72

01.72

08.98

06.00

08.98

01.00

09.91

09.91

08.95

04.96

12.75

12.75

12.75

12.75

12.75

12.75

12.75

12.75

12.74

12.75

12.75

12.75

12.75

12.74

12.75

12.01

12.01

12.01

12.01

02.96

02.96

04.97

10.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

01.1994 - 12.1995

->12.1995

Þ

Þ

î

ã

ã

ã

�

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-J86-F
27-J86-A
27-J86-F
27-J86-A
88-389-A

27-854-1

27-854-1

27-854-1

36-E24-A

36-E36-0

36-E36-0

36-E36-0

t
a
t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�
�
�
�¿







�

¼

¼

¼

1,1

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t
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02.96

03.86

05.85

09.80

03.92

03.92

07.86

 FIESTA Box/Courier/Van (J5_, J3_)

 ECONOVAN (KBA, KCA)

 ECONOVAN Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (KAA)

 ESCORT III (GAA)

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->02.2000

02.2000->

->02.2000

02.2000->

02.2000->

->02.2000

02.2000->

05.1983->

�
�
ï

ï

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ï

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
ï

ï

ï

ñ

ã

ã

�
ð
ñ

�
ð
ñ

ð
ñ
ñ
ð
ñ

27-F50-A
27-F50-0
87-267-R

87-268-R

87-266-R

89-022-0
27-F51-A
27-F51-0
87-267-R

87-268-R

87-266-R

89-022-0
27-F51-A
27-F51-0
87-268-R

89-022-0
87-267-R

87-268-R

87-266-R

89-022-0

27-E93-0

27-E93-0

27-553-0
87-228-L
89-005-0

27-553-0
87-228-L
89-005-0

87-228-L
89-005-0
89-005-0
87-228-L
89-005-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-266-A
87-266-L

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-266-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-266-A
87-266-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

a

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿
G

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿
G

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿
G

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,5

0,5

1.3

1.8 D

1.8 DI

1.8 DI

1.4

2.0 D

1.4

2.0 D

1.1, 37 kW

1.6, 48 kW

1.6 i (GAA)

1.6 D

1.1, 40 kW

1.1, 43 kW

1.3

1.6, 58 kW

1.6, 71 kW

1.6 XR3i

1.6 RS Turbo

02.96

02.96

09.00

02.99

03.86

03.86

03.86

03.86

08.83

05.83

07.85

02.84

09.80

09.80

09.80

09.80

09.80

10.82

11.84

08.00

03.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

12.85

07.86

12.85

12.85

08.83

08.83

12.85

12.85

10.82

12.85

12.85

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
Ù

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

�

�

�

36-E36-0

36-E36-0
36-E36-0

36-E36-0

27-E91-0
46-A29-0

27-E91-0
46-A29-0

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0

a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

¼

¼
¼

¼

¼G

¼G

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,9

0,9

0,9
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t

a

t
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09.80

09.83

10.85

10.85

01.86

07.90

12.85

12.85

10.90

10.90

07.90

12.92

 ESCORT III Turnier/Estate/Break (AWA)

 ESCORT III Cabrio/Convertible (ALD)

 ESCORT IV (GAF, AWF, ABFT)

 ESCORT IV Turnier/Estate/Break (AWF, AVF)

 ESCORT IV Cabrio/Convertible (ALF)

 ESCORT V (GAL)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

05.1983->

05.1983->

->08.1989
->08.1989

ð
ñ
ð
ñ
ð
ñ
�
ð
ñ
�
ð
ñ

ð
ñ

�
ð
ï
ñ

ð
ï
ñ
�
ð
ï
ñ

�
ð
ï
ñ

ð
ï
ñ

ï

87-228-L
89-005-0
87-228-L
89-005-0
87-228-L
89-005-0
27-553-0
87-228-L
89-005-0
27-553-0
87-228-L
89-005-0

87-228-L
89-005-0

27-553-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-005-0

87-397-L
87-397-R
89-005-0
27-553-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-005-0

27-553-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-005-0

87-397-L
87-397-R
89-005-0

87-228-R
î
ð

87-228-A
87-228-L

a

a

a

a

a

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿

0,5

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.1, 37 kW

1.1, 40 kW

1.3

1.6

1.6 D

1.3

1.6

1.6 i

1.1

1.3, 44 kW

1.3  (GAF)

1.3, 51 kW

1.4, 51 kW

1.4, 54 kW

1.4, 55 kW

1.6, 58 kW

1.6, 65 kW

1.6 i, 66 kW

1.6 i, 75 kW

1.6 D

1.6 XR3i

1.6 Turbo RS

1.8 D

1.1

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 51 kW

1.4, 51 kW

1.4, 54 kW

1.4, 55 kW

1.6

1.6 i

1.6 D

1.8 D

1.4, 54 kW

1.4, 55 kW

1.6

1.6 i, 66 kW

1.6 i, 75 kW

1.6 XR3i

1.3

08.83

09.80

03.81

09.80

02.84

09.83

09.83

09.83

12.85

01.86

07.88

11.86

10.85

01.86

01.86

01.86

04.89

01.86

08.89

01.86

01.86

01.86

01.89

10.85

01.86

11.86

10.85

01.86

01.86

01.86

01.86

01.86

01.89

02.87

01.86

01.86

01.86

08.89

01.86

07.90

12.85

08.83

12.85

12.85

12.85

12.85

12.85

12.85

07.90

07.90

10.90

07.88

10.90

07.90

07.90

12.88

07.90

05.90

07.90

01.89

08.89

07.90

07.90

09.90

07.90

07.88

10.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

01.89

07.90

07.90

07.90

12.87

07.90

07.90

07.90

09.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

05.1983->

05.1983->

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

Ü

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-H37-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a �

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,6

0,9

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,6
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a

t
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07.90

07.90

07.90

09.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

01.95

 ESCORT V (GAL)

 ESCORT V Turnier/Estate/Break (GAL, AVL)

 ESCORT V Cabrio/Convertible (ALL)

 ESCORT VI (GAL)

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
(65): Not for: iS

12.1990->

11.1990->

11.1990->

�

ï

ñ
ï

�

ï

ñ

ï

ï

�

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ

ï

ï

�
�
ï

ñ

32-A64-A
32-A64-0
87-228-R

89-005-0
87-228-R

32-A64-A

87-228-R

89-005-0

87-228-R

87-228-R

32-A64-A
32-A64-0
87-228-R

89-005-0
32-A64-A
32-A64-0
87-228-R

89-005-0

32-A64-A

87-228-R

89-005-0
32-A64-A

87-228-R

89-005-0

87-228-R

87-228-R

32-A64-A
32-A64-0
87-228-R

89-005-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

t
a

t

t
a

t
a

t

t

t
a

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

 

 

 

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,5

0,5

0,6

0,6

1.4

1.6, 66 kW

1.6, 77 kW

1.8 D

1.6 16V

1.8 16V XR3i, 77 kW

1.8 16V XR3i, 96 kW

RS 2000

1.1

1.3

1.4

1.6, 66 kW

1.6, 77 kW

1.8 D

1.8 16V

1.4

1.6

1.8 16V XR3i, 77 kW

1.8 16V XR3i, 96 kW

1.1

1.6

1.8 XR3i 16V 4x4, 77 
kW
1.8 XR3i 16V 4x4, 96 
kW

1.3

1.4, 52 kW

1.4, 55 kW

1.6 i 16V, 65 kW

1.6 i 16V, 66 kW

1.8 i 16V

1.8 D

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

09.92

02.92

02.92

05.91

09.92

09.91

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

02.92

07.90

07.90

02.92

02.92

09.92

09.92

08.93

08.93

09.92

09.92

01.94

01.94

09.92

09.92

09.92

09.92

08.92

12.92

12.92

08.93

12.92

12.92

12.92

01.95

09.92

09.92

08.92

09.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

< (65): Not for: iS

Ü

Ü

à

à

à

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-H37-A

27-H38-A

36-A03-0

36-A03-0

36-A03-0

27-H38-A

27-H37-A

27-H37-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

¼

¼

¼

�

�

�

0,6

0,6

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,6

0,5
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t

a

t
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09.92

09.92

02.93

08.93

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

10.98

 ESCORT VI (GAL)

 ESCORT VI Turnier/Estate/Break (GAL)

 ESCORT VI Cabrio/Convertible (ALL)

 ESCORT VI Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (GAL)

 ESCORT VII (GAL, AAL, ABL)

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: iS

�

ñ

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ

ï

�
�
ï

ñ

�

�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ
�

32-A64-A

89-005-0

87-228-R

89-005-0
32-A64-A
32-A64-0
87-228-R

89-005-0

32-A64-A

87-228-R

89-005-0
32-A64-A

87-228-R

89-005-0

87-228-R

32-A64-A
32-A64-0
87-228-R

89-005-0

27-B76-F

27-B75-F
27-B75-0
87-247-R

89-022-0
27-B76-F
27-B76-0
87-247-R

89-022-0

27-B77-F

87-247-R

89-022-0
27-B77-F

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

t

t
a

t

t

t
a

t

t
a

t
a

t

t

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

 

 

 

 

 

 

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,7

0,7

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

RS 2000 4x4

1.3

1.4, 52 kW

1.4, 55 kW

1.6 i 16V, 65 kW

1.6 i 16V, 66 kW

1.8 i 16V, 77 kW

1.8 i 16V, 96 kW

1.8 D

1.8 TD

1.4

1.4 i

1.6 i 16V

1.6 16V XR3i

1.8 16V XR3i, 77 kW

1.8 16V XR3i, 96 kW

1.3

1.4, 52 kW

1.4, 55 kW

1.6 i 16V, 65 kW

1.6 i 16V, 66 kW

1.8 i 16V

1.8 D

1.8 TD

1.6 i XR 3i 

1.8 i XR 3i 

1.3

1.4

1.6 i 16V

1.6 16V

1.8 16V, 77 kW

1.8 16V, 85 kW

1.8 D

1.8 Turbo D

1.8 TD

1.6 16V 4x4

RS 2000

08.93

09.92

09.92

01.94

01.94

09.92

01.93

02.93

09.92

02.93

12.92

07.93

02.94

12.92

12.92

12.92

08.93

08.93

08.93

01.94

08.93

08.93

08.93

08.93

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

12.95

01.95

01.95

02.95

01.95

01.95

01.94

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

04.94

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

04.94

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

11.98

11.98

10.98

10.98

08.95

10.98

08.95

10.98

12.96

10.98

10.98

10.98

02.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: iS

->08.1995
09.1995->

à

à

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ
Þ

ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ

36-A03-0

36-A03-0

27-H38-A

27-H37-A

27-H37-A

27-B81-0
27-B79-F
27-B79-0
89-019-0

27-B79-F
27-B79-0
89-019-0

a

a

a

a

a

a
t
a

t
a

¼

¼

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,6

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



135

t

a

t
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02.95

02.95

02.99

02.99

 ESCORT VII Turnier/Estate/Break (GAL, ANL)

 ESCORT VII Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (GAL, AFL)

-

-

 FORD 

<

¨

<

<

¨

<

¨

<

<

<

<

09.1995->

09.1995->

->11.1998

->11.1998

->11.1998

�
�
�

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�

ï

ñ
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ

27-B75-F
27-B75-0
27-B75-F
27-B75-0
87-247-R

89-022-0
27-B77-F
27-B77-0
87-247-R

89-022-0
27-B77-F
27-B77-0
27-B77-F
27-B77-0
87-247-R

89-022-0
27-B77-F
27-B77-0
27-B77-F
27-B77-0
87-247-R

89-022-0

27-B75-F
27-B75-0
87-247-R

89-022-0
27-B75-F
27-B75-0
87-247-R

89-022-0
27-B76-F
27-B76-0
87-247-R

89-022-0
27-B76-F
27-B76-0
87-247-R

89-022-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�

�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.3

1.4

1.6 i 16V

1.8 16V, 77 kW

1.6 16V

1.8 16V, 85 kW

1.8 D

1.8 TD

1.8 Turbo D

1.3

1.4

1.6 i 16V, 65 kW

1.8 16V, 77 kW

1.6 i 16V, 66 kW

1.8 16V, 85 kW

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

12.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

10.98

02.99

08.95

08.95

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

08.95

08.95

02.99

02.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(162): required when retrofitting
to NIVOMAT!

(162): required when retrofitting
to NIVOMAT!

(162): required when retrofitting
to NIVOMAT!

->08.1995
09.1995->
09.1995->

->08.1995

->08.1995
09.1995->
09.1995->

->08.1995
09.1995 - 11.1998

->08.1995
09.1995 - 11.1998

->08.1995
09.1995 - 11.1998

à
à
R

à

à
à
R

à
R

Þ
Þ

ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ

36-A03-0
36-A58-0
62-A22-0

36-A03-0

36-A03-0
36-A58-0
62-A22-0

36-A58-0
62-A22-0

27-B81-0
27-B79-F
27-B79-0
89-019-0

27-B81-0
27-B84-0
89-019-0

27-B81-0
89-019-0

27-B81-0
27-B84-0
89-019-0

a
a

a

a
a

a

a
t
a

a
a

a

a
a

¼
¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

�

�

�

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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02.95

02.95

10.98

02.99

01.81

02.86

02.99

08.00

07.00

07.00

02.86

07.90

 ESCORT VII Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (GAL, AFL)

 ESCORT VII Cabrio/Convertible (ALL)

 ESCORT CLASSIC (AAL, ABL)

 ESCORT CLASSIC Turnier (ANL)

 ESCORT '81 Express/Box/Furgón/Van (AVA)

 ESCORT '86 Express/Box/Furgón/Van (AVF)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ñ

�
�
ñ

�
�
ñ
�
�
ñ

ð

ð
ï

27-B76-F
27-B76-0
87-247-R

89-022-0
27-B76-F
27-B76-0
87-247-R

89-022-0

27-B76-F
27-B76-0
87-247-R

89-022-0
27-B76-F
27-B76-0
87-248-R

89-022-0
27-B76-F
27-B76-0
89-022-0

27-B76-F
27-B76-0
89-022-0

27-B77-F
27-B77-0
89-022-0
27-B76-F
27-B76-0
89-022-0

87-228-L

87-397-L
87-397-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�
¿

�

�

�
�

�

�¿

�¿
�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.8 D

1.8 TD

1.8 Turbo D

1.4

1.6 16V XR3i, 65 kW

1.6 16V XR3i, 66 kW

1.8 16V XR3i, 85 kW

1.8 TD

1.8 16V XR3i, 77 kW

1.8 16V XR3i, 96 kW

1.8 Turbo D

1.6 16V

1.8 TD

1.6 16V

1.8 TD

1.1

1.3

1.6 D

1.6

1.1

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 46 kW

1.4 i

1.6

1.6 D

1.8 D

01.95

01.95

12.95

02.95

02.95

02.95

10.95

09.95

02.95

02.95

10.96

10.98

10.98

02.99

02.99

03.81

03.81

02.84

03.81

05.86

02.86

07.88

02.86

02.86

02.86

07.88

12.96

10.98

02.99

08.98

12.96

09.99

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.00

08.99

07.00

07.00

07.00

07.00

02.86

02.86

02.86

02.86

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(162): required when retrofitting
to NIVOMAT!

(162): required when retrofitting
to NIVOMAT!

->08.1995
09.1995->

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ

à
R

à
R

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

27-B81-0
27-B84-0
89-019-0

27-B84-0

27-B79-F
27-B79-0

27-B79-F
27-B79-0

27-B79-F
27-B79-0

27-B79-F
27-B79-0
89-019-0

36-A58-0
62-A22-0

36-A58-0
62-A22-0

36-A56-0
27-C50-0

36-A56-0
27-C50-0

36-A56-0
27-C50-0

a
a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

¼

¼

¼


¼


¼


0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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t
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07.90

01.95

05.76

09.83

03.83

01.89

12.94

08.83

11.89

12.95

01.97

 ESCORT '91 Express/Box/Furgón/Van (AVL)

 ESCORT '95 Express/Box/Furgón/Van (AVL)

 FIESTA I (GFBT)

 FIESTA II (FBD)

 FIESTA Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (FVD)

 FIESTA III (GFJ)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(76): Payload [kg]: 700

(76): Payload [kg]: 700

(76): Payload [kg]: 500
(76): Payload [kg]: 700

(76): Payload [kg]: 700

->12.1984
01.1985->
01.1985->

->12.1984
01.1985->
01.1985->

->12.1984
01.1985->
01.1985->
->12.1993

01.1994->

->12.1993

->12.1993
01.1994->

�

ï

ñ

�

ï

�

ï

�

�
ð
ð
ï
ñ
�
ñ
�
ð
ï
ñ
ð
ð
ï
ñ

ð
ð
ï
�

�

�

ñ
ñ

32-A64-A
32-A64-0
87-228-R

89-005-0

27-B75-F

87-247-R

27-B75-F

87-247-R

27-679-0

27-H19-0
87-228-L
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-005-0
27-H19-0
89-005-0
27-H19-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-005-0
87-228-L
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-005-0

87-228-L
87-397-L
87-397-R
27-G79-F
27-G79-0
27-B23-0

27-G79-F
27-G79-0
89-022-0
89-005-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-228-A
87-228-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

87-247-A
87-247-L

t
a

t

t

a

a

a

a

t
a
a

t
a

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿



�¿
�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿
�¿
�

�

 

0,6

0,6

1,0

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,5

0,5

1.3

1.4

1.8 D

1.4

1.8 D

1.8 Turbo D

0.9, 29 kW

0.9, 33 kW

1.1

1.1  (WFBT)

1.3

1.0 (FBD)

1.1  (FBD), 37 kW

1.3  (FBD)

1.4

1.0

1.1  (FBD), 36 kW

1.4  (FBD), 52 kW

1.4  (FBD), 54 kW

1.4  (FBD), 55 kW

1.6 XR2 (FBD), 70 
kW
1.6 XR2 (FBD), 71 
kW
1.6 D (FBD)

1.0

1.8 D (FVJ)

1.0

07.90

07.90

07.90

01.95

01.95

12.95

05.76

05.76

05.76

02.81

08.77

09.83

09.83

09.83

09.83

09.83

05.86

10.86

02.87

10.85

03.84

04.84

04.84

08.83

03.89

03.89

12.94

12.94

12.94

06.01

08.83

08.83

08.83

08.83

08.83

02.89

02.89

01.87

01.87

11.89

02.89

02.89

02.89

11.89

02.89

02.89

02.89

11.89

12.95

12.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

< ->12.1993

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

27-B87-0

27-B87-0

27-B87-0

27-A29-A
27-A29-0

27-A29-A
27-A29-0

a

a

a

t
a

t
a

�

�

0,3

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t
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01.89 01.97 FIESTA III (GFJ) -

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: 1,1 S

(117): for: S

(117): for: 
C,CLX,Chia,Youth,Van

(117): for: S, SX

(117): for: C,CLX,Ghia,Van

(65): Not for: C,CLX,Ghia

(65): Not for: 1,4 S, 1,4 iS

(117): for: S, iS

(117): for: 
C,CLX,Ghia,Youth,Van

(117): for: SX, Si

(65): Not for: SX, SI

(65): Not for: SX, SI

(65): Not for: SX, SI

->12.1993

01.1990 - 12.1993

01.1994->

01.1994->

->12.1993
01.1994->
05.1991->

->12.1993

01.1994->

01.1994->

->12.1993
01.1994->
->12.1993

01.1990 - 12.1993

01.1994->

01.1994->

->12.1993
01.1994->
01.1990 - 12.1993
01.1994->

01.1990->

01.1990->

�

�

�

�

ð
ï
ñ
ñ
�

ð
ï
ñ
�

�

�

ð
ï
ñ
ñ
�

�

�

�

ð
ï
ñ
ñ
�
�

ð
ï
ñ
�
ð
ï
ñ
�
ð
ï
�

ð
ï

27-G79-F
27-G79-0
27-G80-0

27-B23-0

27-B24-0

87-397-L
87-397-R
89-022-0
89-005-0
27-G79-F
27-G79-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-022-0
27-G79-F
27-G79-0
27-B23-0

27-B24-0

87-397-L
87-397-R
89-022-0
89-005-0
27-G79-F
27-G79-0
27-G80-0

27-B23-0

27-B24-0

87-397-L
87-397-R
89-022-0
89-005-0
27-G80-0
27-B24-0

87-397-L
87-397-R
89-022-0
27-B24-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-005-0
27-G80-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
27-G80-0

87-397-L
87-397-R

t
a
a

a

a

t
a

t
a
a

a

t
a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

�

�¿
�¿

�

�¿
�¿

�

�¿
�¿

�

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.1, 37 kW

1.1, 40 kW

1.3

1.3  CAT

1.4, 52 kW

1.4, 54 kW

1.4  CAT

1.6

1.6 i 16V

1.6 XR2i, 76 kW

1.6 XR2i, 81 kW

1.6 Turbo (FBJT)

03.89

03.89

03.89

05.91

03.89

03.89

03.89

01.89

01.94

03.89

03.89

03.90

12.95

12.95

12.92

01.97

12.95

12.95

12.95

01.94

12.95

03.93

01.94

10.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: SX, SI
(65): Not for: SX, SI

(117): for: SX, SI

(65): Not for: SX, SI

05.1991->

01.1994->

01.1990 - 05.1990

06.1990->

01.1990 - 05.1990

06.1990->

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

27-A29-A
27-A29-0

27-A29-A
27-A29-0

27-A29-A
27-A29-0

27-A29-A
27-A29-0

27-H10-A

27-A29-A
27-A29-0

27-H10-A
27-A29-A
27-A29-0

27-A29-A
27-A29-0
27-H10-A

27-A29-A
27-A29-0
27-H10-A

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

t
a

a
t
a

t
a
a
t
a
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t
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01.89

08.95

01.97

01.02

 FIESTA III (GFJ)

 FIESTA IV (JA_, JB_)

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

<

<

->12.1993

->12.1993
01.1994->
->12.1993

->12.1993

01.1994->

->12.1993
01.1994->

->02.1997

->02.2000

02.2000->

->02.1997

->02.2000

02.2000->

->02.2000

02.2000->

�
ð
ï
ñ
ñ
�
ð
ï
�

�
ð
ï
ñ
ñ

�
�
�

ï

ï

ñ
�
�
�

ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ï

ñ

�
�

27-G80-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-022-0
89-005-0
27-G80-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
27-G79-F
27-G79-0
27-B23-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-022-0
89-005-0

27-F50-A
27-F50-0
27-F50-A
27-F50-0
87-267-R

87-268-R

89-022-0
27-F50-A
27-F50-0
27-F50-A
27-F50-0
87-267-R

89-022-0

27-F50-A
27-F50-0
87-267-R

87-268-R

89-022-0
27-F50-A
27-F50-0
87-267-R

87-268-R

89-022-0

27-F50-A
27-F50-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

a

a

t
a
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿
�

�¿
�¿

�
�
��
��
�¿

�¿

�
�
��
��
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

��
��

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.8 16V

1.8 XR2i 16V

1.8 D

RS 1800 

1.0 i 

1.1 i

1.25 i 16V

1.3 i, 37 kW

1.3 i, 44 kW

1.0 i, 38 kW

1.0 i, 48 kW

1.4 i 16V

1.6 16V Sport

1.6 16V Sport

02.92

02.92

03.89

01.94

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

02.97

09.99

04.96

01.90

02.00

12.95

12.95

12.95

12.95

01.02

01.02

01.02

09.99

01.02

01.02

12.01

01.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

<

->12.1993

->12.1993

->09.1998

10.1998->

->12.1997

->09.1998

10.1998->

->12.1997

->09.1998

10.1998->

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

æ

Þ

æ

î
ñ

æ

Þ

æ

î
ñ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

æ

Þ

î
ñ

î
î

27-A29-A
27-A29-0

27-H10-A

27-A29-A
27-A29-0

27-H10-A

27-F52-A
27-F52-0
27-F53-A
27-F53-0
27-F52-A
27-F52-0
87-263-A
89-019-0

27-F52-A
27-F52-0
27-F53-A
27-F53-0
27-F52-A
27-F52-0
87-263-A
89-019-0
27-F53-A
27-F53-0
87-263-A
89-019-0

27-F52-A
27-F52-0
27-F53-A
27-F53-0
87-263-A
89-019-0

87-263-A
87-263-A

t
a

a

t
a

a

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

�

�

�

�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�¿
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�¿
�
�
�
�¿
�

�
�
�
�
�¿
�

�¿
�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t
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08.95

05.98

11.01

01.02 FIESTA IV (JA_, JB_)

 FIESTA Kasten/Box/Courier/Van (JV_)

 FIESTA V (JH_, JD_)

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

Ù

<

<

=

<

=

<

=

(12): Coil Spring
(74): Oval

(12): Coil Spring
(74): Oval

(12): Coil Spring
(74): Oval

->02.1997

->02.2000

02.2000->

->02.2000

02.2000->

->01.2004

01.2004->

->01.2004

01.2004->

�
�
�

ï

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ

ï

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

�

�

ñ
ñ
ï

�

�

ñ
ñ
ï

�

ñ
ñ
ï

27-F51-A
27-F51-0
27-F51-A
27-F51-0
87-267-R

87-268-R

89-022-0
27-F51-A
27-F51-0
87-268-R

89-022-0

87-267-R

87-268-R

89-022-0
87-268-R

89-022-0

30-E13-F
30-E14-F
30-E13-A
30-E14-A
30-G68-A
30-G69-A

89-144-0
89-145-0
88-353-R

30-E13-F
30-E14-F
30-E13-A
30-E14-A
30-G68-A
30-G69-A

89-144-0
89-145-0
88-353-R

30-G68-A
30-G69-A
89-144-0
89-145-0
88-353-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

88-353-A
88-353-L

88-353-A
88-353-L

88-353-A
88-353-L

t
a
t
a

t
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

a
a

�
�
��
��
�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��

�¿

��
��

�¿

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.8 D

1.8 DI

D 1.8

TD 1.8

1.25 16V, 51 kW

1.25 16V, 55 kW

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 51 kW

1.4 16V

1.6 16V

1.4 TDCi

ST150

1.6 TDCi

08.95

04.00

05.98

03.00

03.03

05.02

11.01

11.01

11.01

11.01

11.01

03.05

11.04

04.00

01.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

<

<

<

->09.1998

10.1998->

->12.1997

æ

Þ

æ

î
ñ

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

ñ
î

Þ
Þ
ñ
î

î

27-F52-A
27-F52-0
27-F53-A
27-F53-0
27-F52-A
27-F52-0
87-263-A
89-019-0

27-F53-A
27-F53-0
87-263-A
89-019-0

89-064-0
88-686-A

27-H41-F
27-H41-A
89-064-0
88-686-A

88-686-A

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a

�
�
�
�
�
�
�¿
�

�
�
�¿
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�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t
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10.03

10.98

02.99

02.99

11.04

11.04

03.05

 FIESTA Van

 FOCUS (DAW, DBW)

 FOCUS Turnier/Estate/Break (DNW)

 FOCUS Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (DFW)

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

Ù

<

(179): without ball bearing

(65): Not for: RS

(65): Not for: RS

(65): Not for: RS

(65): Not for: RS

(65): Not for: RS

(65): Not for: RS

(65): Not for: RS

(65): Not for: Zetec / Trend

(65): Not for: RS

î

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

ï

ñ

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

ï

ñ

ï

�

ï

ñ

88-353-A

32-F53-F
32-F54-F
32-F53-A
32-F54-A
88-144-R

89-068-0
88-144-R

88-144-R

89-068-0

32-F53-F
32-F54-F
32-F53-A
32-F54-A
32-F53-F
32-F54-F
32-F53-A
32-F54-A
88-144-R

89-068-0
88-144-R

88-144-R

89-068-0

88-144-R

32-F53-F
32-F54-F
32-F53-A
32-F54-A
88-144-R

89-068-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-144-A
88-146-L

88-144-A
88-146-L

88-144-A
88-146-L

88-144-A
88-146-L

88-144-A
88-146-L

88-144-A
88-146-L

88-144-A
88-146-L

88-144-A
88-146-L

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.3

1.4 TDCi

1.4 16V

1.6 16V

1.8 16V

2.0 16V

1.8 DI / TDDi

1.8 Turbo DI / TDDi

1.8 TDCi, 74 kW

1.8 TDCi, 85 kW

1.6 8V

1.6

ST170

1.4 16V

1.6 16V, 74 kW

1.8 16V

2.0 16V

1.8 DI / TDDi

1.8 Turbo DI / TDDi

1.8 TDCi, 74 kW

1.8 TDCi, 85 kW

1.6 8V

1.6 16V, 66 kW

ST170

1.6 16V, 66 kW

1.6 8V

1.4 16V

1.6 16V, 74 kW

1.8 16V

2.0 16V

1.8 Turbo DI / TDDi

1.8 TDCi, 74 kW

1.8 TDCi, 85 kW

10.03

10.03

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

08.99

10.98

09.02

03.01

08.02

10.98

03.02

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

08.99

02.99

09.02

03.01

08.02

01.99

09.02

01.99

08.02

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

09.02

03.01

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

05.05

12.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

05.05

12.04

11.04

12.04

05.05

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

Ù

< (65): Not for: Zetec / Trend
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Þ
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ñ
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ñ

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Þ

ñ

88-686-A

27-D72-F
27-D72-A
89-109-0

27-D72-F
27-D72-A
89-109-0

27-D85-F
27-D85-A
27-D85-F
27-D85-A

27-D72-F
27-D72-A
89-109-0

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

�¿

�
�

�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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t

a

t

aù ù

11.04

11.04

 FOCUS II (DA_)

 FOCUS II Turnier (DAW_)

-

-

 FORD 

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

ñ
�

�

�

�

ð
ñ
ñ

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

�

�

ï

ñ

32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
88-790-R

89-157-0
88-790-R

89-157-0
32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
88-790-L
89-157-0
89-157-0

32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
88-790-R

89-157-0
32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
88-790-R

89-157-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

1.4

1.6

1.6 Ti

1.8 Flexifuel, 92 kW

1.8 Flexifuel, 96 kW

2.0

1.6 TDCi, 66 kW

1.6 TDCi, 80 kW

1.8 TDCi

2.0 TDCi, 100 kW

1.8

2.0 TDCi, 81 kW

2.5 ST

2.5 RS

1.4

1.6

1.6 Ti

1.8

1.8 Flexifuel, 92 kW

2.0

1.6 TDCi, 66 kW

1.6 TDCi, 80 kW

1.8 TDCi

2.0 TDCi, 81 kW

2.0 TDCi, 100 kW

1.8 Flexifuel, 97 kW

11.04

11.04

11.04

01.06

12.05

11.04

01.05

11.04

01.05

11.04

03.06

02.08

10.05

01.09

11.04

11.04

11.04

03.06

01.06

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

02.08

11.04

12.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

Chass. 8.Stelle/digit="C"
Chass. 8.Stelle/digit="P"
Chass. 8.Stelle/digit="E"

Chass. 8.Stelle/digit="C"
Chass. 8.Stelle/digit="P"
Chass. 8.Stelle/digit="E"

Þ

Þ

î

î
ñ

î

î
ñ
Þ

Þ

î
ñ

î

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

27-J86-F
27-J86-A
27-J86-F
27-J86-A
88-389-A

84-035-A
89-200-0

88-389-A

84-035-A
89-200-0

27-J86-F
27-J86-A
27-J86-F
27-J86-A
88-389-A
89-200-0

84-036-A

27-J87-F
27-J87-A
27-J87-F
27-J87-A

27-J87-F
27-J87-A
27-J87-F
27-J87-A

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

�
�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
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t

a

t

aù ù

04.05

10.06

10.03

08.02

03.95

03.07

05.06

 FOCUS II Saloon (DA_)

 FOCUS II Convertible

 FOCUS C-MAX

 FUSION (JU_)

 GALAXY (WGR)

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

=

<

=

<

<

<

->12.2003

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ

�

ñ
ï

ñ
ï

ï

�
ï

ñ

ï

32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
88-790-R

89-157-0

32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
88-790-R

89-157-0

30-E15-F
30-E16-F
30-E15-A
30-E16-A
89-146-0
88-353-R

89-146-0
88-353-R

88-353-R

32-C81-F
87-375-R

89-037-0

87-375-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-353-A
88-353-L

88-353-A
88-353-L

88-353-A
88-353-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

a

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

1,1

1.4

1.6

1.6 Ti

1.8 Flexifuel, 92 kW

1.8

1.8 Flexifuel, 96 kW

2.0

1.6 TDCi, 66 kW

1.6 TDCi, 80 kW

1.8 TDCi

2.0 TDCi, 81 kW

2.0 TDCi, 100 kW

1.6

2.0

2.0 TDCi

1.6

1.6 Ti

1.8, 88 kW

1.8, 92 kW

2.0

1.8 Flexifuel

1.6 TDCi, 66 kW

1.6 TDCi, 80 kW

1.8 TDCi

2.0 TDCi

1.4

1.6

1.4 TDCi

1.25

1.6 TDCi

1.3

2.0 i

2.3 16V, 103 kW

2.3 16V, 107 kW

2.8 i V6 4x4

2.8 i V6

2.8 V6

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.9 TDI, 110 kW

2.3  4x4

04.05

04.05

04.05

06.06

03.06

12.05

04.05

04.05

04.05

04.05

02.08

04.05

10.06

10.06

10.06

10.03

08.04

10.03

04.04

04.04

01.06

02.05

10.03

01.05

10.03

08.02

08.02

08.02

08.04

11.04

11.02

11.95

09.01

01.97

04.96

11.95

04.00

03.95

08.97

04.00

02.03

05.05

09.96

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

05.06

05.06

05.06

04.00

04.00

05.06

05.06

04.00

05.06

05.06

05.06

04.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

=

<

<

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 1271
(162): required when retrofitting
to NIVOMAT!
(130): for vehicles with towbar
(162): required when retrofitting
to NIVOMAT!

Chass. 8.Stelle/digit="C"
Chass. 8.Stelle/digit="P"
Chass. 8.Stelle/digit="E"

Þ

Þ

î

î
ñ

î

Þ

Þ

î
ñ

Þ
ñ
î

Þ
ñ
î

î

Ü
R

R

27-J86-F
27-J86-A
27-J86-F
27-J86-A
88-389-A

84-035-A
89-200-0

84-036-A

27-J86-F
27-J86-A
27-J86-F
27-J86-A
88-389-A
89-201-0

27-K80-A
89-064-0
88-686-A

27-K80-A
89-064-0
88-686-A

88-686-A

27-B92-F
62-A08-1

62-A08-1

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

a

a

a

�
�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

¼
�
�¿

¼
�
�¿

�¿

�
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t

a

t

aù ù

05.06

01.72

01.72

01.72

09.96

08.77

08.77

02.76

11.08

 GALAXY

 GRANADA (GGTL, GGFL)

 GRANADA Turnier/Estate/Break (GGNL)

 GRANADA Coupe (GGCL)

 KA (RB_)

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->04.2003

->03.2003

->10.2002

->03.2003

->10.2002

�

�

â

â

â

�
�
ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ

36-G08-A
36-G09-A
36-G08-A
36-G09-A

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

30-B93-A
30-B93-0
87-267-R

89-072-0
30-B93-A
30-B93-0
87-267-R

89-072-0
30-B93-A
30-B93-0
87-267-R

89-072-0

30-B93-A
30-B93-0
87-267-R

89-072-0

30-B93-A
30-B93-0
87-267-R

89-072-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-267-A
87-266-L

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

��
��
��
��

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

0,5

2.0

2.3

1.8 TDCi, 74 kW

1.8 TDCi, 92 kW

2.0 TDCi, 96 kW

2.0 TDCi, 85 kW

2.0 TDCi, 103 kW

2.2 TDCi

2.0 Flexifuel

1.7, 48 kW

1.7, 51 kW

1.7, 55 kW

2.0, 64 kW

2.0, 66 kW

2.0, 70 kW

2.0, 73 kW

2.3

1.7, 48 kW

1.7, 51 kW

2.0, 66 kW

2.0, 70 kW

2.0, 73 kW

2.3

1.7

2.0

2.3

1.0 i, 38 kW

1.0 i, 48 kW

1.3 i, 36 kW

1.3 i, 37 kW

1.3 i, 44 kW

05.06

07.07

05.06

05.06

05.06

11.07

05.06

03.08

05.06

03.72

12.74

03.72

01.76

01.75

01.76

01.75

01.72

03.72

12.74

01.75

01.76

01.75

01.72

03.72

03.72

01.72

07.97

09.99

06.98

09.96

09.96

02.75

08.77

02.75

08.77

08.77

07.77

12.75

08.77

02.75

08.77

08.77

07.77

12.75

02.76

02.75

02.75

02.76

09.99

11.08

11.08

10.02

11.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

->09.1998

10.1998->

->03.2000
04.2000->

->09.1998

10.1998 - 03.2000
04.2000 - 10.2002

->09.1998

10.1998 - 03.2000
04.2000->

->09.1998

10.1998 - 03.2000
04.2000 - 10.2002

Þ
î

Þ
Þ

î

ã

ã

ã

æ

Þ
î

Þ
Þ

î

æ

Þ
Þ

î
æ

Þ
Þ

î
æ

Þ
Þ

î

32-R60-A
88-752-A

32-R60-F
32-R57-A

88-752-A

27-854-1

27-854-1

27-854-1

27-F47-A
27-F47-0
27-F48-0
87-263-A

27-F48-0
27-F89-F
27-K81-A
87-263-A

27-F47-A
27-F47-0
27-F48-0
27-F89-F
27-K81-A
87-263-A
27-F47-A
27-F47-0
27-F48-0
27-F89-F
27-K81-A
87-263-A
27-F47-A
27-F47-0
27-F48-0
27-F89-F
27-K81-A
87-263-A

a

t
a

a

a

a

t
a
a

a
t
a

t
a
a
t
a

t
a
a
t
a

t
a
a
t
a

�
�¿

�
�

�¿







�
�

�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�

�
�
�¿
�
�

�
�
�¿
�
�

�
�
�¿

0,4

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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t

a

t

aù ù

09.96

02.09

03.08

02.93

02.01

02.93

11.08

04.98

08.96

 KA (RB_)

 KA

 KUGA

 MAVERICK (UDS, UNS)

 MAVERICK

 MONDEO I (GBP)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(67): Not for country-spec. 
model: Russia

(67): Not for country-spec. 
model: Russia

->03.2003 �

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

î

ð

ñ
ð

ñ

Þ

�

�
�
ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ

30-B93-A
30-B93-0
87-267-R

89-072-0
87-268-R

89-072-0

88-795-A

88-790-L

89-157-0
88-790-L

89-157-0

30-C68-0

32-N50-A
32-N51-A

32-M83-F
32-M83-0
87-248-R

89-036-0
32-M83-F

87-248-R

89-036-0
32-M83-F
32-M83-0
32-M83-F
87-248-R

89-036-0
32-M83-F

87-248-R

89-036-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

t
a

a

a
a

t
a

t

t
a
t

t

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��

�

�
¿

�

�
¿

�

�
�
¿

�

�
¿

 

 

0,3

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.3 i, 51 kW

1.6 i

1.2

1.3 TDCi

2.5  4x4

2.0 TDCi

2.0 TDCi 4x4

2.4 i (UDS)

2.4 i, 87 kW

2.4 i, 91 kW

2.7 TD, 74 kW

2.7 TD, 92 kW

2.0 16V

2.3 16V

3.0 V6 24V

3.0 24V

1.6 i 16V, 65 kW

1.6 i 16V, 66 kW

1.8 i 16V, 82 kW

1.8 i 16V, 85 kW

1.8 TD, 65 kW

1.8 i 16V 4x4

2.0 i 16V, 97 kW

2.0 i 16V 4x4

08.02

07.03

02.09

02.09

03.09

03.08

03.08

09.96

09.96

02.93

02.93

09.96

02.01

03.04

02.01

03.04

07.94

02.93

07.94

02.93

06.93

02.93

12.94

12.94

11.08

11.08

04.98

04.98

08.96

08.96

04.98

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

<

->09.1994

10.1994->

10.1994->

Þ
Þ
î

Þ
Þ
î

ñ

î
ñ

Ü

Þ

�

�

ñ

�
ñ

�
�
�
ñ

�
ñ

27-F89-F
27-K81-A
87-263-A

27-F89-F
27-K81-A
87-263-A

89-201-0

84-036-A
89-201-0

30-F28-A

32-N52-A

32-M87-F
32-M87-0
32-M88-F
32-M88-0
89-038-0

32-B65-F
89-038-0

32-M88-F
32-M88-0
32-M88-F
89-038-0

32-B65-F
89-038-0

t
a

t
a

a

a

t
a
t
a

a

t
a
t

a

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,4

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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t

a

t
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02.93

01.93

02.93

08.96

08.96

08.96

 MONDEO I (GBP)

 MONDEO I Turnier/Estate/Break (BNP)

 MONDEO I Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (GBP)

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

�
�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ
ï

�
�
�
ï

ñ

32-M83-F
32-M83-0
32-M83-F
87-248-R

89-036-0

32-M83-F
32-M83-0
87-248-R

89-036-0

32-M83-F
32-M83-0
87-248-R

89-036-0

32-M83-F

87-248-R

89-036-0
32-M83-F

87-248-R

89-036-0

32-M83-F
32-M83-0
87-248-R

89-036-0
32-M83-F

87-248-R

89-036-0
87-248-R

32-M83-F
32-M83-0
32-M83-F
87-248-R

89-036-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-248-A
87-248-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

87-248-A
87-248-L

t
a
t

t
a

t
a

t

t

t
a

t

t
a
t

�

�
�
¿

�

�
¿

�

�
¿

�

�
¿

�

�
¿

�

�
¿

�

�
¿

�
¿

�

�
�
¿

 

 

 

0,7

0,7

0,7
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0,7

0,7
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0,7
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0,7

0,7
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2.0 i 16V, 100 kW

2.5 i 24V

1.8 TD, 66 kW

1.6 i 16V, 65 kW

1.6 i 16V, 66 kW

1.8 i 16V, 82 kW
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2.0 i 16V, 97 kW
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(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(165): use retrofit kit when 
retrofitting to NIVOMAT!

(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(165): use retrofit kit when 
retrofitting to NIVOMAT!
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02.93

09.96

09.96
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11.00

08.96

11.00
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08.07

 MONDEO I Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (GBP)

 MONDEO II (BAP)

 MONDEO II Turnier/Estate/Break (BNP)

 MONDEO II Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (BFP)

 MONDEO III (B5Y)
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1.6 i

1.6 i 16V

1.8 i

1.8 TD

2.0 i

2.5 24V, 2495 ccm

2.5 24V, 2544 ccm

2.5 ST 200

1.6 i

1.6 i 16V

1.8 i

2.0 i

2.5 24V, 2495 ccm

2.5 24V, 2544 ccm

2.5 ST 200

1.8 TD

1.6 i

1.6 i 16V

1.8 i

1.8 TD

2.0 i
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2.5 24V, 2544 ccm
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1.8 16V, 92 kW
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2.0 16V

2.5 V6 24V

3.0 V6 24V
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11.00

11.00

03.07

03.07

08.07

08.07

 MONDEO III Turnier/Estate/Break (BWY)

 MONDEO III Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (B4Y)

 MONDEO IV

 MONDEO IV Saloon
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1.8 16V, 81 kW

1.8 16V, 92 kW

2.0 16V

1.8 SCi

2.5 V6 24V

2.0 16V DI / TDDi / 
TDCi
3.0 V6 24V

2.0 16V TDDi / TDCi

2.0 TDCi

2.2 TDCi

ST220

1.8 16V, 81 kW

1.8 16V, 92 kW

2.0 16V

1.8 SCi

2.5 V6 24V

3.0 V6 24V
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TDCi
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2.0 TDCi, 96 kW

2.2 TDCi
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1.8 TDCi, 74 kW

1.8 TDCi, 92 kW
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(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment
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03.07

07.83

12.85

07.90

03.86
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12.93

 MONDEO IV Turnier

 ORION I (AFD)

 ORION II (AFF)

 ORION III (GAL)
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1.6 Ti, 81 kW

1.6 Ti, 92 kW
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2.0 Flexifuel

2.3
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1.8 TDCi, 74 kW

1.8 TDCi, 92 kW

2.0 TDCi, 85 kW

2.0 TDCi, 96 kW

2.0 TDCi, 103 kW

2.2 TDCi
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1.6

1.6 D

1.6 i
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1.4  CAT
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1.6 i CAT
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03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

07.07

03.07

03.07

06.07

11.07

03.07

03.07

03.08

07.83

07.83

02.84

07.83

12.85

11.86

03.86

01.86

02.87

12.85

12.85

03.86

08.89

12.85

01.89

03.86

08.90

07.90

08.90

07.90

07.90

07.92

07.90

07.90

02.92

01.92

11.90

03.92

03.86

03.86

03.86

03.86

07.90

07.88

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

07.90

01.89

07.90

07.90

08.93

12.93

12.94

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.92

09.92

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93
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(65): Not for: Ghia,S

(65): Not for: Ghia,S
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 PUMA (EC_)

 RANGER (TU_)

 S-MAX
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î
ð

î
ð

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-268-A
87-266-L

87-246-A
87-228-L

87-246-A
87-228-L

87-246-A
87-228-L

t

t

t

t

a
a
a
a

t
a

t
a

t

t

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

��
��
��
��

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

 

 

 

 

 

 

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.4 16V

1.7 16V

1.6 16V

ST 160

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 TDdi  4x4

2.5 TD 4x4, 62 kW

2.5 TD 4x4, 80 kW

2.0

2.0 Flexifuel

2.3

2.5 ST

1.8 TDCi, 92 kW

2.0 TDCi, 96 kW

2.0 TDCi, 103 kW

2.0 TDCi, 85 kW

1.8 TDCi, 74 kW

2.2 TDCi

1.8

2.0 i, 74 kW

2.0, 77 kW

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.4 i, 92 kW

2.4 i CAT

2.4 i, 96 kW

2.8 i

2.9 i CAT

2.0, 80 kW

2.0 i, 88 kW

2.9 i, 107 kW

2.9 i, 110 kW

2.5 D

2.5 TD, 68 kW

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.5 TD, 85 kW

2.8 i 4x4

2.9 i 4x4, 107 kW

2.9 i 4x4, 110 kW

2.9 i 24V

11.97

03.97

08.00

06.99

10.99

04.02

04.02

10.99

05.06

05.06

07.07

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

11.07

01.07

03.08

04.85

10.85

04.85

04.85

10.88

10.88

09.86

04.85

10.87

11.88

05.89

09.86

09.86

12.85

06.88

02.92

08.93

10.85

05.88

09.86

04.91

10.00

04.02

09.05

02.92

12.90

08.89

02.92

02.92

09.94

09.88

11.86

09.94

10.92

09.94

09.94

09.94

02.92

07.93

09.94

09.94

11.86

02.93

09.94

09.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

->07.1998

08.1998->

->12.2003

->01.1992

02.1992->

->01.1992
02.1992->

æ

Þ

î

î

î

Ü

Ü

Þ
î

Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

27-D74-F

27-F60-F

87-263-A

87-263-A

87-263-A

30-B43-F

30-B43-F

32-R60-A
88-752-A

32-R57-A

27-379-F
27-379-0

27-379-F
27-379-0
36-A09-0

36-A09-0

27-379-F

27-379-F
36-A09-0

t

t

t

t

a

a

t
a

t
a
a

a

t

t
a

�

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�

�
�¿

�

�

�

¼

¼

�

�
¼

 

 

 

 

 

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t

aù ù

05.88

09.86

10.94

10.94

08.82

09.94

12.94

08.98

08.98

12.86

 SCORPIO I Turnier/Estate/Break (GGE)

 SCORPIO I Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (GGE)

 SCORPIO II (GFR, GGR)

 SCORPIO II Turnier/Estate/Break (GNR, GGR)

 SIERRA Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon (GBC)

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

02.1992->

02.1992->

->01.1992

02.1992->

06.1984->

�

ï

ñ
�

ñ
�

ñ
�

ï

ñ

ï

�

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ

�

ñ

�

ð

�

ð

�

ð
ï
ñ

32-M82-F

87-246-R

89-037-0
32-M82-F

89-037-0
32-M82-F

89-037-0
32-M82-F

87-246-R

89-037-0

87-246-R

32-M82-F

87-246-R

89-037-0
32-M82-F
32-M77-0
87-246-R

89-037-0

32-M82-F

89-037-0

36-E22-A
36-E23-A
87-248-L

36-E22-A
36-E23-A
87-248-L

32-495-F
32-495-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-016-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-246-A
87-228-L

87-246-A
87-228-L

87-246-A
87-228-L

87-246-A
87-228-L

87-246-A
87-228-L

t

t

t

t

t

t
a

t

a
a

a
a

t
a

�

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�

�¿
�¿

 

 

 

 

 

 

0,9

0,7

0,7

0,9

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,7

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,7

0,7

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.0 i, 88 kW

2.4 i

2.9 i

2.5 TD, 68 kW

2.9 i 4x4

2.9 24V

2.5 TD, 85 kW

2.0, 77 kW

2.0, 80 kW

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.5 TD, 85 kW

2.0 i, 88 kW

2.0 i, 92 kW

2.4 i

2.9 i

2.5 D

2.5 TD, 68 kW

2.9 i 4x4

2.9 i 24V

2.0 i

2.0 i 16V

2.3 i 16V

2.9 i

2.9 i 24V

2.5 TD, 85 kW

2.5 TD, 92 kW

2.0 i

2.0 i 16V

2.3 i 16V

2.9 i

2.9 i 24V

2.5 TD, 85 kW

2.5 TD, 92 kW

1.3

2.0, 66 kW

2.0, 77 kW

2.3 D

09.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

05.88

08.93

08.93

03.90

06.89

02.92

08.93

05.89

05.89

10.88

09.86

12.89

06.88

12.89

04.91

10.94

10.94

06.96

02.95

10.94

10.94

09.96

10.94

10.94

06.96

02.95

10.94

10.94

09.96

08.82

08.82

08.82

08.82

09.94

09.94

09.94

09.94

07.93

02.93

09.94

09.94

08.92

03.93

09.94

09.94

09.94

02.92

10.94

12.94

12.94

07.93

10.94

09.94

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.98

12.86

10.84

12.86

12.86

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

02.1992->

->01.1992

02.1992->

ã

ã

ã

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

60-165-3

60-165-3

60-165-3

36-A09-0

27-379-F
27-379-0
36-A09-0

27-379-F

36-A25-0

36-A14-P

27-256-0
36-A14-0

a

a

a

a

t
a
a

t

a

t

a
a

}

}

}

¼

�

¼

�

¼

¼
�

¼G

 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4
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a

t
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08.82

08.82

01.87

12.86

12.86

02.93

 SIERRA Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon (GBC)

 SIERRA Turnier/Estate/Break (BNC)

 SIERRA (GBG, GB4)

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

06.1984->

10.1984->
10.1984->

06.1984->

06.1984->

06.1984->

06.1984->

10.1984->
10.1984->

06.1984->

06.1984->

�

ð
ï
ñ
�
�
ð
ï
ñ
�

ñ

�

ð
ï
ñ
ð
ï

�

ñ
�

ð
ï
ñ
�
�
ð
ï
ñ
�

ð
ï
ñ
�

ñ

�
�
ð
ï
ñ

32-495-F
32-495-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-016-0
32-495-F
32-495-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-016-0
32-495-F

89-016-0

32-495-F

87-397-L
87-397-R
89-016-0
87-397-L
87-397-R

32-495-F
32-495-0
89-016-0
32-495-F
32-495-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-016-0
32-495-F
32-495-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-016-0
32-495-F
32-495-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-016-0
32-495-F
32-495-0
89-016-0

32-495-F
32-495-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-016-0

t
a

t
a

t

t

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�¿
�¿

�

�¿
�¿

�

�

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�

�

�¿
�¿

�

�¿
�¿

�

�¿
�¿

�

�

�¿
�¿

 

 

0,7

0,7

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.6, 55 kW

2.3

1.6, 58 kW

1.8

2.0, 74 kW

2.0 i

2.8 XR4i, 105 kW

2.8 XR4i, 107 kW

2.8 XR4i, 110 kW

2.8 XR 4x4

1.3

1.6

2.0, 77 kW

2.3

2.3 D

1.8

2.0, 74 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0, 66 kW

2.8 XR4i, 105 kW

2.8 XR4i, 107 kW

2.8 i 4x4, 105 kW

2.8 i 4x4, 107 kW

1.4 4x4

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6 i

1.8, 64 kW

1.8, 59 kW

1.8, 66 kW

2.0 i, 74 kW

2.0 i CAT

2.0

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.0 i, 88 kW

2.0 i, 92 kW

1.8 TD

2.3 D

08.82

08.82

08.84

10.84

10.85

03.85

08.82

08.82

08.82

02.85

09.82

08.82

08.82

08.82

08.82

10.84

10.85

03.85

08.82

08.82

08.82

08.82

08.82

04.88

01.88

01.87

10.89

05.88

10.87

01.87

01.87

01.87

01.87

01.87

01.90

01.90

08.88

01.87

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

10.84

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

09.89

05.88

12.89

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

09.89

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

ã
ã

ã
ã

ã
ã

ã
ã

Ü

Ü

ã
ã

Ü

Ü

36-A14-P

27-256-0
36-A14-0

36-A14-P

27-256-0
36-A14-0

36-A14-P

36-A14-0
36-A14-P

36-A14-0

46-A05-0
27-078-0

46-A05-0
27-078-0

46-A05-0
27-078-0

46-A05-0
27-078-0

36-A14-P

36-A14-0

46-A05-0
27-078-0

36-A14-P

27-256-0
36-A14-0

t

a
a

t

a
a

t

a
t

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t

a

t
a

t

a
a

¼
�

¼G

¼
�

¼G

¼
�
¼
¼
�
¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼
�
¼

¼

¼
�

¼G

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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a

t
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01.87

01.87

01.87

02.93

02.93

02.93

 SIERRA (GBG, GB4)

 SIERRA Turnier/Estate/Break (BNG)

 SIERRA Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon (GBC, GBG)

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

ð
ï
�

ð
ï

�
�
ð
ï
ñ

ð
ï

�
�
ð
ï
ñ

ð
ï

�

ð
ï

87-397-L
87-397-R
32-495-F

87-397-L
87-397-R

32-495-F
32-495-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-016-0

87-397-L
87-397-R

32-495-F
32-495-0
87-397-L
87-397-R
89-016-0

87-397-L
87-397-R

32-495-F

87-397-L
87-397-R

t

t
a

t
a

t

�¿
�¿
�

�¿
�¿

�

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�

�¿
�¿

 

 

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,5

2.0  4x4

2.8 i

2.9 i, 107 kW

2.9 i, 110 kW

1.3

1400 

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6 i

1.8, 59 kW

1.8, 64 kW

1.8, 66 kW

2.0 i, 74 kW

2.0 i CAT

2.0

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.0 i, 88 kW

2.0 i, 92 kW

2.8 i, 105 kW

2.8 i, 107 kW

2.9

2.9 i

1.8 TD

2.3 D

2.0  4x4, 88 kW

2.0  4x4, 92 kW

2.8 i 4x4

2.8  4x4

2.9  4x4, 107 kW

2.9  4x4, 110 kW

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6 i

1.8, 59 kW

1.8, 64 kW

1.8, 66 kW

2.0 i, 74 kW

2.0 i CAT

2.0

2.0 i, 80 kW

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.0 i, 88 kW

2.0 i, 92 kW

1.8 TD

2.3 D

2.0 RS Cosworth

2.0 16V Cosworth 4x4

2.0 16V Cosworth 4x4
CAT
2.8 i XR 4x4, 107 kW

2.8 i XR 4x4, 110 kW

2.9 i XR 4x4, 107 kW

2.9 i XR 4x4, 110 kW

2.8 i

2.9 i

01.90

08.87

08.88

08.88

06.84

04.88

01.88

01.87

10.89

10.87

05.88

01.87

01.87

01.87

01.87

01.87

05.89

05.89

01.87

01.87

08.88

08.88

08.88

01.87

02.90

05.89

01.87

01.87

08.88

08.88

01.88

01.87

10.89

10.87

05.88

01.87

01.87

01.87

01.87

06.89

01.87

06.89

06.89

08.88

01.87

11.87

01.90

01.90

01.87

01.87

08.88

08.88

01.87

08.88

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

12.93

12.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

05.88

02.93

05.88

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

08.88

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

05.88

02.93

05.88

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

09.89

01.90

02.93

02.93

02.93

08.88

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

Ü

Ü

ã
ã

ã
ã

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-A14-P

36-A14-0

46-A05-0
27-078-0

46-A05-0
27-078-0

36-A14-P

27-256-0
36-A14-0

36-A14-P

36-A14-0

t

a

t
a

t
a

t

a
a

t

a

¼
�
¼

¼

¼

¼
�

¼G

¼
�
¼

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t
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05.03

08.70

01.70

08.70

08.70

05.75

05.75

07.79

07.79

07.05

02.76

02.76

02.76

02.76

07.79

07.79

07.82

07.82

 STREET KA

 TAUNUS (GBFK)

 TAUNUS (GBTK)

 TAUNUS Coupe (GBCK)

 TAUNUS Turnier/Estate/Break (GBNK)

 TAUNUS (GBTS, GBFS, CBTS)

 TAUNUS Turnier/Estate/Break (GBNS)

 TAUNUS '80 (GBS, GBNS)

 TAUNUS ´80 Turnier/Estate/Break (GBNS)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

ï

â

â

â

â

â

â

â

â

87-268-R

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

î
ð

87-268-A
87-266-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.6

1300

1600, 50 kW

1600, 53 kW

1600, 65 kW

1300

1600, 50 kW

1600, 53 kW

1600, 65 kW

2000 V6

2000

1300

1600, 53 kW

1600, 65 kW

2000 V6

2000

2300 V6

1300

1600, 50 kW

1600, 53 kW

1.3  (CBTS)

1.3

1.6, 50 kW

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 65 kW

2.0, 64 kW

2.0, 70 kW

2.0, 66 kW

2.3

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 43 kW

1.6, 50 kW

1.6, 53 kW

2.0, 64 kW

2.0, 70 kW

2.0, 66 kW

2.3

1.3

1.6, 51 kW

1.6, 54 kW

1.6, 65 kW

2.0, 66 kW

2.0, 74 kW

2.3

1.3

1.6, 51 kW

1.6, 54 kW

2.0, 74 kW

2.0, 66 kW

2.3

05.03

08.70

01.74

08.70

08.70

01.70

01.74

01.70

08.70

08.70

08.73

08.70

08.70

08.70

08.70

08.73

08.71

08.70

01.74

08.70

09.76

05.75

05.75

05.75

08.76

12.75

08.76

05.75

05.75

12.75

05.75

05.75

05.75

12.75

08.76

05.75

05.75

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.05

02.76

05.75

02.76

02.76

05.75

05.75

05.75

02.76

02.76

02.76

02.76

02.76

02.76

02.76

02.76

02.76

02.76

05.75

02.76

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.76

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.76

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.82

07.82

07.82

07.82

07.82

07.82

07.82

07.82

07.82

07.82

07.82

07.82

07.82

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

= Þ
Þ

27-F89-F
27-K81-A

t
a

�
�

0,6

0,6
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06.02

06.02

 TOURNEO CONNECT

 TRANSIT CONNECT (P65_, P70_, P80_)

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof

(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 700
(76): Payload [kg]: 550
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 700

(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof

(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 700
(76): Payload [kg]: 550
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 700

(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof

(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 700
(76): Payload [kg]: 550
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 700

(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 900
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 700
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 825
(76): Payload [kg]: 550
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 700
(76): Payload [kg]: 825

08.2002->

�

�

�

�

ñ
ï

�

�

�

�

ñ
ï

�

�

�

�

ñ
ï

�

�

�

�

�

ñ
ï

36-C48-A
36-C49-A
36-C48-A
36-C49-A
36-C46-A
36-C47-A

36-C46-A
36-C47-A

89-089-0
88-799-R

36-C48-A
36-C49-A
36-C48-A
36-C49-A
36-C46-A
36-C47-A

36-C46-A
36-C47-A

89-089-0
88-799-R

36-C48-A
36-C49-A
36-C48-A
36-C49-A
36-C46-A
36-C47-A

36-C46-A
36-C47-A

89-089-0
88-799-R

36-C48-A
36-C49-A

36-C46-A
36-C47-A

36-C48-A
36-C49-A

36-C46-A
36-C47-A

36-C48-A
36-C49-A
89-089-0
88-799-R

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

88-796-L
88-144-A

88-796-L
88-144-A

88-796-L
88-144-A

88-796-L
88-144-A

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��

�

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��

�

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��

�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�

1.8 16V

1.8 Turbo Di

1.8 Di

1.8 TDCi

1.8 16V

06.02

06.02

06.02

08.06

06.02

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

(1): 4-Channel ABS

(1): 4-Channel ABS
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof

(1): 4-Channel ABS
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(1): 4-Channel ABS
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 700
(76): Payload [kg]: 550

(1): 4-Channel ABS

(1): 4-Channel ABS
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof

(1): 4-Channel ABS
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(1): 4-Channel ABS
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 700

(1): 4-Channel ABS
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(1): 4-Channel ABS
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 700

(1): 4-Channel ABS
(76): Payload [kg]: 825

(1): 4-Channel ABS
(76): Payload [kg]: 625

(1): 4-Channel ABS
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 825
(1): 4-Channel ABS
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 825
(76): Payload [kg]: 550
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 700

->08.2002

->08.2003

08.2003->

->08.2002

->08.2003

08.2003->

->08.2003

08.2002 - 08.2003

08.2003->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-C51-A

36-C51-A

36-C51-A

36-C50-A

36-C50-A

36-C51-A

36-C51-A

36-C51-A

36-C50-A

36-C51-A

36-C50-A

36-C51-A

36-C51-A

36-C50-A

36-C51-A

36-C50-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
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06.02

11.65

11.65

12.68

11.65

11.77

09.78

09.78

09.78

07.73

09.92

 TRANSIT CONNECT (P65_, P70_, P80_)

 TRANSIT Bus/Familial (72E, 73E)

 TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (72E, 71E)

 TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (74E)

 TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (81E)

 TRANSIT Bus/Familial (V_ _)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 900
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 700
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 825
(76): Payload [kg]: 550
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 700
(76): Payload [kg]: 750
(76): Payload [kg]: 825

(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 700
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 825
(76): Payload [kg]: 900
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 700

(76): Payload [kg]: 825

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190

(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

08.2002->

->10.1985
11.1985->

11.1985->

�

�

�

�

�

ñ
ï

�

�

�

�

ñ
ï

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Þ

�

Ü

36-C48-A
36-C49-A

36-C46-A
36-C47-A

36-C48-A
36-C49-A

36-C46-A
36-C47-A

36-C48-A
36-C49-A
89-089-0
88-799-R

36-C46-A
36-C47-A

36-C48-A
36-C49-A

36-C46-A
36-C47-A
36-C48-A
36-C49-A
89-089-0
88-799-R

32-F66-0

32-F66-0

32-F66-0

32-F66-0

32-F66-0
27-629-0

32-F68-A

32-F66-0

ð
î

ð
î

88-796-L
88-144-A

88-796-L
88-144-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�

��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

�

�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,2

1.8 Di

1.8 TDCi, 66 kW

1.8 TDCi, 81 kW

1.5 900 (7200)

1.5 900 (7300)

1.5 1000 (72E2A)

1.5 1100 (72000)

1.7  (72E3C)

1.7 900 (7300)

1.7 1000 (72E2A)

1.7 1300 (820000)

1.7 FT 100 (72E2A)

2.3 D FT 100 (72E2X)

1.5  (72E1A)

1.7 FT 100

1.5

1.7 FT 100

1.7 1300 (81E4SA)

1.7 1300 Feuerw. 
(810000)

1.6  (VAS, VLS, VZS)

2.0  (VAS, VLS, VZS)

2.0  (VAS, VIL, VLS, 
VUL, VZS)
2.4 D (VAS, VBL, VIL,
VUL, VZS)
2.5 D (VAS, VBL, VIL,
VUL, VZS)

2.0  (VAS, VBLVIL, 

06.02

06.02

08.06

11.65

11.65

12.68

11.65

01.71

02.71

01.71

01.66

04.71

11.71

01.71

04.71

01.71

04.71

03.67

11.65

12.77

11.77

11.77

12.77

10.83

12.77

08.69

05.73

05.73

07.71

05.73

06.71

05.73

05.73

03.78

09.78

05.73

03.78

05.73

03.78

07.73

05.73

10.86

10.86

10.86

10.86

10.86

07.82

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

(1): 4-Channel ABS
(76): Payload [kg]: 825

(1): 4-Channel ABS
(76): Payload [kg]: 625

(1): 4-Channel ABS
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 825
(1): 4-Channel ABS
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 825
(76): Payload [kg]: 550
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 700
(76): Payload [kg]: 750

(1): 4-Channel ABS
(39): For vehicles with raised 
roof
(76): Payload [kg]: 825
(1): 4-Channel ABS
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 825
(76): Payload [kg]: 625
(76): Payload [kg]: 700

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190

(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

->08.2003

08.2002 - 08.2003

08.2003->

11.1985->

11.1985->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-C51-A

36-C51-A

36-C50-A

36-C51-A

36-C50-A

36-C51-A

36-C51-A

36-C50-A

36-C50-A

27-421-0

27-408-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,4

0,4
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01.77

11.77

02.77

09.85

11.77

10.89

10.86

09.92

09.92

09.92

 TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (V_ _)

 TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (V_ _)

 TRANSIT Bus/Familial (T_ _)

 TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (T_ _)

 TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (T_ _)

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190

(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190

(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190
(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190

(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190

(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190

(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190
(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

->10.1985
11.1985->

11.1985->

->10.1985
11.1985->

11.1985->

->06.1991

->06.1991

07.1991->

->06.1991

->06.1991

07.1991->

->06.1991

->06.1991

07.1991->

Ü
Þ

�

Ü

Ü
Þ

�

Ü

Þ

�
ñ
Þ

�

�
ñ

Þ

�

�
ñ

Þ

�

�
ñ

Þ

�
ñ

32-F66-0
27-629-0

32-F68-A

32-F66-0

32-F66-0
27-629-0

32-F68-A

32-F66-0

27-629-0

32-F68-A
89-192-0
27-629-0

32-F68-A

32-F69-A
89-192-0

27-629-0

32-F68-A

32-F69-A
89-192-0

27-629-0

32-F68-A

32-F69-A
89-192-0

27-629-0

32-F68-A
89-192-0

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,6

0,6

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,6

0,6

1.6  (WS)

2.0  (VHL, VVS)

2.0  (VVL)

2.4 D (VVS)

2.5 D (VVL)

2.0  (VVS)

1.6  (VCS, VDS)

2.0  (VGL, VSL, VTL, 
VCS, VDS)
2.5 D (VGL, VSL, 
VTL, VCS, VDS)

2.0  (VGL, VSL, VTL)

2.4 D (VGL, VSL, 
VTL, VCS, VDS)

1.6  (TBL, TES)

2.5 D (TBS, TCL, 
TCS, TEL, TES)

2.0  (TBS, TCL, TCS, 
TEL, TES)
2.0  (TBS, TCL, TCS) 
CAT
2.5 D (TBS, TEL, 
TES)

1.6  (TAS)

2.0  (TAL, TAS, TGL, 
TWS)
2.5 D (TAL, TAS, 
TGL, TWS), 50 kW
2.5 D (TAL, TAS, 
TGL, TWS), 52 kW

2.0  (TTE, TTL, TTS)

2.0  (TUL) CAT

2.5 DI (TTE, TTL, 
TTS, TUL)

2.5 D (TTL, TTS, 
TUL, TUS, TTE) CAT

11.77

11.77

11.77

11.77

10.83

11.77

11.77

11.77

10.83

11.77

11.77

12.85

12.85

11.85

12.85

09.88

09.85

09.85

01.86

10.88

01.86

11.85

09.88

01.86

10.86

10.86

10.86

10.86

10.86

07.82

10.86

10.86

10.86

07.82

09.85

01.89

01.89

09.92

09.92

09.92

09.92

09.92

09.91

09.91

09.92

09.92

09.92

01.89

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190

(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190

(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190
(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190

(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,150L
(61): Model: 150S,190L

(61): Model: 
80,100,115,120,190

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190

(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,150L
(61): Model: 150S,190L

(61): Model: 
80,100,115,120,190

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190

(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,150L
(61): Model: 150S,190L

(61): Model: 
80,100,115,120,190
(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,175,190
(61): Model: 80,100,115,120

11.1985->

11.1985->

11.1985->

11.1985->

->06.1991

->06.1991

07.1991->

07.1991->

->06.1991

->06.1991

07.1991->

07.1991->

->06.1991

->06.1991

07.1991->

07.1991->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-421-0

27-408-0

27-421-0

27-408-0

27-421-0

27-408-0

27-421-0

27-408-0

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

27-421-0

27-408-0

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

27-421-0

27-408-0

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

27-421-0

27-408-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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01.91

05.91

09.91

06.94

07.94

06.94

08.94

06.00

 TRANSIT Bus/Familial (E_ _)

 TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (E_ _)

 TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (E_ _)

 TRANSIT Bus/Familial (E_ _)

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
09.1995->

�
î
ñ

�
î
ñ

�
î
ñ

�
ñ

�
î
ñ

�
ñ

�
î
ñ

�
ñ

�
î
ñ

32-F69-A
87-016-A
89-192-0

32-F69-A
87-016-A
89-192-0

32-F69-A
87-016-A
89-192-0

32-F69-A
89-192-0

32-F69-A
87-016-A
89-192-0

32-F69-A
89-192-0

32-F69-A
87-016-A
89-192-0

32-F69-A
89-192-0

32-F69-A
87-016-A
89-192-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

0,3

0,5

0,3

0,3

0,5

2.0

2.0 i (EBL, EDL, EGL,
ESS, EUS)
2.9 i

2.5 DI (EBS, EDS, 
EDL, ESS, EUS)
2.5 DI (EBS, EDS, 
EGL, ESS, EUS)
2.5 TD (EBS, EBL, 
ECL, EDS, EDL, ESS,
EUS)
2.5 TD (ECL, EDS, 
EDL, EGL, ESS, 
EUS)

2.0

2.0 i (EAL, EAS)

2.5 DI (EAL, EAS), 51
kW
2.5 DI (EAS, EAL)

2.5 DI (EAL, EAS), 63
kW
2.5 TD (EAS, EAL)

2.9 V6

2.0  (EME/L/S, 
ENE/L/S)
2.5 DI (EME/L/S, 
ENE/L/S)
2.5 DI (EML/S, 
ENL/S)
2.5 TD (EME/L/S, 
ENE/L/S)
2.5 TD (EME/L/S, 
ENE/L)

2.9 V6

2.0  (EBL, EBS, ECL, 
EDS, EDL, EGL, 
ESS, ESL, EUS)
2.0 CNG

2.5 DI (EBL, EDS, 
ESL, ESS, EUS)
2.5 TD (EB_, ED_, 
ES_)

2.9 i V6

2.5 DI (EBL, ECL, 
EDS, EDL)
2.5 DI (EBL, EDL, 
EDS, ESL, ESS)
2.5 TD (EBL, EDL, 
EDS, EGL, ESL, ESS,
EUS)
2.5 TD (ECL, EDL, 
EDS, ESL, ESS, 
EUS)

09.91

09.91

01.91

08.91

09.91

10.92

09.91

09.91

09.91

05.91

05.91

10.92

05.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

11.92

09.91

09.91

09.95

06.94

08.94

08.94

08.94

07.94

08.97

01.95

07.94

09.94

07.94

07.94

07.94

07.94

07.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

08.94

08.94

08.94

08.94

08.94

08.94

08.94

03.00

03.00

03.00

06.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: 
100L,120L,130,150
(61): Model: 150L,150S,190L
(61): Model: 190,EF
(61): Model: 80,100,115,L,120
(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,150L
(61): Model: 150S,190L
(61): Model: 
80,100,115,120,190

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,190L
(61): Model: 
80,100,115,120,190

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,190L
(61): Model: 
80,100,115,120,190

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,190L
(61): Model: 
80,100,115,120,190

(61): Model: 
100L,130,150,190L
(61): Model: 
80,100,115,120,190

(61): Model: 
100L,120L,130,150
(61): Model: 150L,150S
(61): Model: 190,EF
(61): Model: 
80,100,115,115L,120

(61): Model: 
100L,120L,130,150
(61): Model: 150L,150S
(61): Model: 190,EF
(61): Model: 
80,100,115,115L,120
(61): Model: 
100L,120L,130,150
(61): Model: 150L,150S
(61): Model: 190,EF
(61): Model: 
80,100,115,115L,120

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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a
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06.94

08.94

11.94

01.00

03.00

03.00

12.00

05.06

 TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (E_ _)

 TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (E_ _)

 TRANSIT TOURNEO

 TRANSIT Bus / Familial (FD_Y, FB_Y, FS_Y, FZ_Y, FC_Y)

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

09.1995->

09.1995->

�
î
ñ

�
î
ñ

ñ

�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ

32-F69-A
87-016-A
89-192-0

32-F69-A
87-016-A
89-192-0

89-192-0

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

î
ð

î
ð

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

a

a

a

a

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,9

0,9

2.0  (EAL, EAS)

2.5 DI (EAL, EAS), 51
kW
2.5 DI (EAL, EAS), 56
kW
2.5 DI (EAL, EAS), 85
kW
2.5 TD (EAL, EAS)

2.5 TD (EAS)

2.5 TDI (EAL, EAS)

2.0  (EME/L/S, 
ENE/L/S)
2.5 DI (EME/L/S, 
ENE/L/S)
2.5 DI (EML, ENE/L)

2.5 DI (EML/S, 
ENL/S)
2.5 TD (EME/L/S, 
ENE/L/S), 55 kW
2.5 TD (EME/L/S, 
ENE/L/S), 63 kW
2.5 TD (EME/L/S, 
ENE/L/S), 74 kW

2.0

2.5 DI, 51 kW

2.5 DI, 56 kW

2.5 TD

2.4 D

2.3 16V [RWD] 
(F_B_, F_C_, F_A_)

2.0 DI (F_E_, F_F_, 
F_G_), 55 kW
2.0 DI (F_E_, F_F_, 
F_G_), 63 kW
2.0 DI (F_E_, F_F_, 
F_G_), 74 kW

06.94

06.94

06.94

05.99

06.94

10.98

06.94

08.94

08.94

05.99

08.94

10.98

08.94

08.94

11.94

11.94

11.94

11.94

08.94

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

06.00

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: 
100L,120L,130,150
(61): Model: 150L,150S
(61): Model: 190,EF
(61): Model: 
80,100,115,115L,120

(61): Model: 
100L,120L,130,150
(61): Model: 150L,150S
(61): Model: 190,EF
(61): Model: 
80,100,115,115L,120

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(117): for: Bus M2
(65): Not for: Jumbo

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(117): for: Bus M2
(117): for: Jumbo

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear
(57): Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
(LPG)

(61): Model: 0.8S
(61): Model: 1.0S
(171): with low roof

(61): Model: 1.0M
(61): Model: 1.3L
(61): Model: 1.3M

(61): Model: 0.8
(61): Model: 1.0S
(171): with low roof
(173): with middle-high roof

(117): for: Bus M1 LRF
(61): Model: 300S
(171): with low roof
(173): with middle-high roof
(61): Model: 280S
(173): with middle-high roof

08.2001 - 09.2002

04.2001->

05.2001->

04.2002->

09.2002->

->11.2000

->10.2002

11.2000 - 10.2002

05.2001->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

27-F94-A
27-H31-A

27-F94-A

27-H32-A

30-E31-A

30-E32-A

27-F95-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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01.00 05.06 TRANSIT Bus / Familial (FD_Y, FB_Y, FS_Y, FZ_Y, FC_Y) -

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ

ï

�
ï

ñ
�
ï

ñ

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

88-143-R

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0
36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

a

a

a

a

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.0 TDCi (F_F_, 
F_E_, F_G_)

2.4 DI [RWD] (F_B_, 
F_C_)
2.4 DI (F_B_, F_C_, 
F_A_)
2.4 DI [RWD] (F_B_, 
F_C_, F_A_)

2.4 TD

2.4 TDdi, 88 kW

2.4 TDdi, 66 kW

2.4 TDCi

2.4 TDE

2.4 TDE (F_C_, F_B_,
F_A_)

08.02

01.00

01.00

01.00

08.00

08.00

10.01

03.04

03.04

07.01

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

08.03

08.03

03.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: 0.8
(61): Model: 1.0S
(171): with low roof
(173): with middle-high roof

(61): Model: 1.0M
(61): Model: 1.3L
(61): Model: 1.3M
(61): Model: 300S
(171): with low roof
(173): with middle-high roof
(61): Model: 0.8S
(61): Model: 1.0S
(171): with low roof
(61): Model: 280S
(173): with middle-high roof
(117): for: Bus M1 LRF

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(117): for: Bus M2
(65): Not for: Jumbo

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(117): for: Bus M2
(117): for: Jumbo

(57): Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
(LPG)

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(57): Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
(LPG)

(117): for: Bus M2
(117): for: Jumbo

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

->10.2002

->10.2002

->04.2001
08.2001 - 09.2002

04.2001->

05.2001->

04.2002->

06.2002->

09.2002->

08.2002 - 09.2002

08.2002->

08.2002->

09.2002->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A
27-F94-A
27-F94-A
27-H31-A

27-F94-A

27-H32-A

30-E31-A

27-F95-A

30-E32-A

27-F94-A

27-F94-A
27-H31-A

27-F95-A

30-E31-A

30-E32-A

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�
�
�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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01.00 05.06 TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (FA_Y) -

 FORD 

<

<

�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

î
ð

î
ð

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

a

a

�
�¿

�
�¿

0,9

0,9

2.3 16V [RWD] 
(FAA_, FAB_, FAC_)

2.0 DI (FAE_, FAF_, 
FAG_), 55 kW
2.0 DI (FAE_, FAF_, 
FAG_), 63 kW
2.0 DI (FAE_, FAF_, 
FAG_), 74 kW

04.01

08.00

08.00

08.00

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

-

-

-

-

<

<

(61): Model: 350E

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(117): for: Jumbo
(117): for: Paketwagen

(117): for: Jumbo
(117): for: Paketwagen
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3550
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 4250

(65): Not for: Jumbo

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear
(57): Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
(LPG)
(16): Country Version: Finland
(18): Country Version: Norway

(61): Model: 0.8S
(61): Model: 1.0S
(171): with low roof

(61): Model: 1.0M
(61): Model: 1.3L
(61): Model: 1.3M

(61): Model: 0.8
(61): Model: 1.0S
(171): with low roof
(173): with middle-high roof
(61): Model: 300S
(171): with low roof
(173): with middle-high roof
(61): Model: 280S
(173): with middle-high roof

04.2001 - 08.2001

08.2001 - 09.2002

04.2001->

04.2001->

04.2001->

05.2001->

09.2002->

->11.2000

->10.2002

11.2000 - 10.2002

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-F94-A
27-F94-A

27-H31-A

30-E30-A

30-E30-A

27-F94-A

27-H32-A

30-E32-A

27-F95-A

27-F95-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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01.00 05.06 TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (FA_Y) -

 FORD 

<

<

<

�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ

ï

�
ï

ñ

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

88-143-R

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

a

a

a

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.0 TDCi

2.4 DI (FAA_, FAB_, 
FAC_, FAD_)
2.4 DI [RWD] (FAA_, 
FAB_, FAC_, FAD_), 
55 kW
2.4 DI [RWD] (FAA_, 
FAB_, FAC_, FAD_), 
88 kW

2.4 TD

2.4 TDCi

2.4 TDE, 85 kW

2.4 TDE, 92 kW

08.02

01.00

01.00

01.00

08.00

03.04

03.04

07.01

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

08.03

05.06

05.06

05.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(61): Model: 0.8
(61): Model: 1.0S
(171): with low roof
(173): with middle-high roof

(61): Model: 1.0M
(61): Model: 1.3L
(61): Model: 1.3M

(57): Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
(LPG)

(65): Not for: Jumbo

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear
(61): Model: 300S
(171): with low roof
(173): with middle-high roof
(61): Model: 280S
(173): with middle-high roof
(117): for: Jumbo
(117): for: Paketwagen
(117): for: Jumbo
(117): for: Paketwagen
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3550
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 4250

(61): Model: 350E

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(117): for: Jumbo
(117): for: Paketwagen

(117): for: Jumbo
(117): for: Paketwagen
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3550
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 4250

(65): Not for: Jumbo

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(57): Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
(LPG)

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear
(16): Country Version: Finland
(18): Country Version: Norway

(16): Country Version: Finland
(18): Country Version: Norway

->09.2002

->10.2002

->10.2002

08.2002->

08.2002->

09.2002->

->04.2001
04.2001 - 08.2001

08.2001 - 09.2002

08.2000->

08.2000->

04.2001->

05.2001->

06.2002->

09.2002->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

27-H31-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

27-F95-A

27-F94-A

30-E32-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A

30-E30-A

30-E30-A

27-F94-A
27-F94-A
27-F94-A

27-H31-A

30-E30-A

30-E30-A

27-F94-A

27-H32-A

27-F95-A

30-E32-A

27-F95-A

27-F94-A
27-F95-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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01.00 05.06 TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed Chassis(FM_Y, FN_Y) -

 FORD 

<

<

<

�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ
�
ï

ñ

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0
36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

a

a

a

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.3 16V (F_A_, F_B_, 
F_C_, F_D_)

2.0 DI (F_E_, F_F_), 
55 kW
2.0 DI (F_E_, F_F_), 
63 kW
2.0 DI (F_E_, F_F_), 
74 kW

2.0 TDCi (F_E_, 
F_F_)

04.01

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.02

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

(11): Centre Wheelbase
(58): Long Wheelbase

(88): Short Wheelbase

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3500
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 4100
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 4250

(168): with decreased gross 
vehicle weight rating

(57): Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
(LPG)
(16): Country Version: Finland
(18): Country Version: Norway
(117): for: Jumbo
(61): Model: 1
(61): Model: 7

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(57): Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
(LPG)

(168): with decreased gross 
vehicle weight rating

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3500
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 4100
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 4250

(16): Country Version: Finland
(18): Country Version: Norway
(117): for: Jumbo
(61): Model: 1
(61): Model: 7

04.2001 - 08.2001

04.2001 - 05.2001

05.2001 - 09.2002

04.2001->

05.2001->

09.2002->

08.2000 - 06.2001
06.2001->

08.2000 - 06.2001
08.2002 - 09.2002

06.2001->
08.2002->

08.2002->

08.2002->

09.2002->

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

27-F94-A
27-F94-A

27-F94-A

27-H31-A

30-E31-A

27-F95-A

30-E32-A
27-F95-A

27-F95-A

30-E30-A

27-H32-A
27-H33-A

27-H32-A
27-H31-A

27-H33-A
27-F95-A

27-F95-A

30-E31-A

30-E32-A
27-F95-A

30-E30-A

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

�
�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�

�

�
�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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01.00

07.06

07.06

05.06 TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed Chassis(FM_Y, FN_Y)

 TRANSIT TOURNEO

 TRANSIT Bus

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ
ï

�

ñ

�

ñ
�

�

ñ

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0
88-143-R

36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F54-A
89-193-0

36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F53-A
36-F54-A
89-193-0
36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F53-A
36-F54-A
36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F53-A
36-F54-A
36-F61-A
89-193-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

a

a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

0,9

0,9

2.4 DI (F_A_, F_B_, 
F_C_, F_D_), 55 kW
2.4 DI (F_A_, F_B_, 
F_C_, F_D_), 66 kW
2.4 DI (F_A_, F_B_, 
F_C_, F_D_), 88 kW

2.4 TDCi

2.4 TDE, 85 kW

2.4 TDE, 92 kW

2.4 TDdi

2.2 TDCi, 81 kW

2.2 TDCi, 96 kW

2.2 TDCi, 63 kW

2.2 TDCi, 81 kW

2.2 TDCi, 96 kW

2.2 TDCi, 85 kW

2.2 TDCi, 103 kW

2.4 TDCi, 74 kW

2.4 TDCi, 85 kW

2.4 TDCi, 103 kW

01.00

01.00

01.00

03.04

03.04

07.01

08.00

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

10.08

10.07

07.06

07.06

07.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

08.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

(11): Centre Wheelbase
(58): Long Wheelbase

(88): Short Wheelbase

(172): with lowerable pneumatic
suspension rear

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3500
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 4100
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 4250

(117): for: Jumbo
(61): Model: 1
(61): Model: 7

(168): with decreased gross 
vehicle weight rating

(57): Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
(LPG)

(16): Country Version: Finland
(18): Country Version: Norway

(16): Country Version: Finland
(18): Country Version: Norway

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

04.2001 - 08.2001

04.2001 - 05.2001

05.2001 - 09.2002

08.2000->

08.2000->

05.2001->

06.2002->

09.2002->

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-F94-A
27-F94-A

27-F94-A

27-H31-A

30-E31-A

30-E30-A

27-F95-A

27-F95-A

30-E32-A
27-F95-A

27-F94-A
27-F95-A

30-H84-A
30-H88-A
30-H90-A

30-H84-A
30-H88-A
30-H90-A

30-H84-A
30-H88-A
30-H90-A

30-H85-A
30-H86-A
30-H87-A
30-H88-A
30-H89-A
30-K03-A
30-K04-A
30-K05-A
30-K06-A

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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07.06

07.06

07.06

 TRANSIT Bus

 TRANSIT Box

 TRANSIT Flatbed / Chassis

-

-

-

 FORD 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

�

�

�

ñ

�

ñ
�

�

�

ñ

�

ñ
�

�

36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F53-A
36-F54-A
36-F61-A

36-F52-A

36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F53-A
36-F61-A
89-193-0

36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F54-A
89-193-0
36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F54-A
36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F53-A
36-F61-A

36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F53-A
36-F61-A
89-193-0

36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F54-A
89-193-0
36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F54-A
36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F53-A
36-F61-A

a
a
a
a
a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a

�
�
�
�
�

�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

2.4 TDCi All-wheel 
Drive

3.2 TDCi

2.3 16V

2.4 TDCi, 74 kW

2.4 TDCi, 85 kW

2.4 TDCi, 103 kW

2.2 TDCi, 63 kW

2.2 TDCi, 81 kW

2.2 TDCi, 96 kW

2.2 TDCi, 85 kW

2.2 TDCi, 103 kW

2.4 TDCi All-wheel 
Drive

3.2 TDCi

2.3 16V

2.4 TDCi, 74 kW

2.4 TDCi, 85 kW

2.4 TDCi, 103 kW

2.2 TDCi, 63 kW

2.2 TDCi, 81 kW

2.2 TDCi, 96 kW

2.2 TDCi, 85 kW

2.2 TDCi, 103 kW

2.4 TDCi All-wheel 
Drive

11.06

02.08

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

10.08

10.07

11.06

09.07

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

10.08

10.07

11.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

30-H85-A
30-H86-A
30-H87-A
30-H88-A
30-H89-A
30-K03-A
30-K04-A
30-K05-A
30-K06-A
30-H86-A

30-H85-A
30-H86-A
30-H87-A
30-H88-A
30-H89-A
30-K03-A
30-K04-A
30-K05-A
30-H84-A
30-H90-A

30-H84-A
30-H90-A

30-H85-A
30-H86-A
30-H87-A
30-H88-A
30-H89-A
30-K03-A
30-K04-A
30-K05-A
30-H88-A

30-H85-A
30-H86-A
30-H87-A
30-H88-A
30-H89-A
30-K04-A
30-K07-A
30-H84-A
30-H90-A

30-H84-A
30-H90-A

30-H85-A
30-H86-A
30-H87-A
30-H88-A
30-H89-A
30-K04-A
30-K07-A

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a

�
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
�

�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
�

�
�

�
�
�
�
�
��
�
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07.06

10.89

10.89

10.99

11.82

05.96

02.99

11.02

08.04

06.79

06.97

03.01

10.91

04.94

01.97

12.92

12.92

04.96

02.99

11.02

07.04

12.06

05.97

01.00

04.08

03.94

12.97

12.97

 TRANSIT Flatbed / Chassis

 CORSAIR Hatchback

 CORSAIR Saloon

 COUGAR Coupe (SW, SX)

 COURIER Pickup (PC)

 COURIER Pickup (PD)

 COURIER Pickup (PE)

 COURIER Pickup (PG)

 COURIER Pickup (PH)

 ECONOVAN Box

 ECONOVAN Box (JG)

 ESCAPE (BA, ZA, ZB, ZC, ZD)

 FESTIVA (WA)

 FESTIVA (WB)

 FESTIVA (WD)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD 

 FORD AUSTRALIA 

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->12.2002

01.2005->

->12.1995

�

�

�

�
�

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

ã

ã

ã

�

�

�

36-F51-A
36-F52-A
36-F53-A
36-F61-A

27-A82-A
27-A83-A

27-A82-A
27-A83-A

36-E25-A
36-E25-A

30-B42-F

30-B42-F

30-B42-F

30-B42-F

30-B42-F

30-B42-F

30-D28-0

30-D28-0

30-D28-0

27-F43-0
27-F44-0

30-B09-A
30-B10-A

30-B09-A
30-B10-A

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t

t

t

t

t

t

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�
�
�
�

��
��

��
��

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

��
��

��
��

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2 TDCi

2.0

2.4 i

2.0

2.4 i

2.5, 2495 ccm

2.5, 2544 ccm

2.6  4x4

2.6 i 4x4

2.6 i 4x4

2.5 D All-wheel Drive

2.6 i 4x4

2.5 TD 4x4

2.6 i 4x4

2.5 TD 4x4

2.6  All-wheel Drive

2.5 TD All-wheel Drive

4.0 i 4x4

1.4

2.2 D, 46 kW

1.8

2.0

2.2 D, 47 kW

2.0

3.0  All-wheel Drive

2.3

1.3

1.3 i

1.3 i

1.5 i

09.07

10.89

10.89

10.89

10.89

10.99

10.99

05.87

10.90

05.96

05.96

02.99

02.99

11.02

11.02

08.04

08.04

02.05

01.84

07.81

04.84

04.85

04.84

06.97

03.04

02.04

10.91

04.94

01.97

01.97

12.92

09.92

12.92

09.92

03.03

11.92

04.96

02.99

02.99

11.02

11.02

07.04

07.04

02.06

12.06

12.06

05.85

04.84

05.97

05.97

05.97

01.00

04.08

03.94

12.97

12.97

12.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->12.2002

01.2005->

->04.2008

Ü

�
�

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

30-H85-A
30-H86-A
30-H87-A
30-H88-A
30-H89-A
30-K07-A

36-E24-A
36-E24-A

30-B43-F

30-B43-F

30-B43-F

30-B43-F

30-B43-F

30-B43-F

32-N52-A
32-N52-A

30-029-A

30-E25-A

30-E25-A

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

t

t

t

t

t

t

a
a

a

a

a

�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�
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01.98

04.04

09.02

05.05

09.02

05.05

11.99

03.81

03.83

10.85

03.81

10.87

12.01

04.05

04.05

12.03

02.83

12.85

09.87

02.83

04.90

 FESTIVA (WF)

 FIESTA Hatchback (WP, WQ)

 FOCUS Hatchback (LR)

 FOCUS Hatchback (LT)

 FOCUS Saloon (LR)

 FOCUS Saloon (LS, LT)

 KA Hatchback (TA, TB)

 LASER Hatchback (KA)

 LASER Hatchback (KB)

 LASER Hatchback (KC)

 LASER Hatchback (KA)

 LASER Hatchback (KE)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

FORD AUSTRALIA 

<

<

<

<

=

<

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

(112): With raised spring plate.

(179): without ball bearing
(4): Alternative Repair Kit: 87-
267-R

->12.2000

->12.2002

->12.2002

->12.2002

�

�

�

ï

�

�

�

ï

�

�

�

î

ð

�

�

�

�

�

30-B09-A
30-B10-A

30-G68-A
30-G69-A

32-F53-F
32-F54-F
88-144-R

32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-F
32-P85-F

32-F53-F
32-F54-F
88-144-R

32-P84-F
32-P85-F
32-P84-F
32-P85-F

30-B93-A

87-267-A

87-266-L

32-012-0
32-013-0

32-012-0
32-013-0

28-A40-A
28-A41-A

32-012-0
32-013-0

28-A40-A
28-A41-A

î
ð

î
ð

88-144-A
88-146-L

88-144-A
88-146-L

a
a

a
a

t
t

t
t
t
t

t
t

t
t
t
t

t

a
a

a
a

t
t

a
a

t
t

��
��

��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

�

�¿

�¿

�
�

�
�

��
��

�
�

��
��

 

1.3 i

1.5 i

1.6 i

1.8 i

2.0 i

2.0 i

2.5 i XR5 Turbo

2.0 TDCi

1.8 i

2.0 i

2.0 i

1.3

1.3

1.5

1.3

1.5, 54 kW

1.5, 59 kW

1.5 Turbo

1.3

1.6

1.6 i TX3

1.5 Sport

1.3

1.6

1.6 TX3

1.6 TX3 Turbo

1.6 TX3 Turbo AWD

01.98

01.98

04.04

09.02

09.02

05.05

04.06

04.07

09.02

09.02

05.05

11.99

03.81

03.81

03.83

03.83

03.83

06.85

10.85

10.85

10.85

03.81

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

04.01

12.01

12.08

04.05

04.05

03.09

05.08

03.09

04.05

04.05

03.09

12.03

02.83

02.83

09.85

09.85

09.85

12.85

09.87

09.87

09.87

02.83

03.89

04.90

04.90

04.90

04.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

=

<

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->12.2000

->12.2005

->12.2002

->12.2002

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
î
Þ
î

Þ

Þ
î
Þ
î

Þ

î

�

�

�

�

�

30-E25-A

27-H41-F

27-D72-F

27-J86-F
88-389-A
27-J86-F
88-389-A

27-D72-F

27-J86-F
88-389-A
27-J86-F
88-389-A

27-F89-F

87-263-A

32-204-0
32-205-0

32-204-0
32-205-0

32-G04-0

32-204-0
32-205-0

32-G04-0

a

t

t

t

t

t

t

t

t

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a

�

�

�

�
�¿
�
�¿

�

�
�¿
�
�¿

�

�¿

�
�

�
�

�
�
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t
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03.90

03.91

10.91

10.94

03.99

04.01

10.87

03.90

10.94

03.99

04.01

02.88

03.86

04.82

10.85

09.91

10.94

10.94

03.99

04.01

09.02

04.90

09.91

03.99

04.01

09.02

03.94

09.87

09.85

09.87

 LASER Hatchback (KF)

 LASER Saloon (KH)

 LASER Hatchback (KH)

 LASER Hatchback (KJ)

 LASER Hatchback (KN)

 LASER Hatchback (KQ)

 LASER Saloon (KE)

 LASER Saloon (KF)

 LASER Saloon (KJ)

 LASER Saloon (KN)

 LASER Saloon (KQ)

 MAVERICK Closed Off-Road Vehicle (DA)

 METEOR Estate (GC)

 METEOR Saloon (GA, GB)

 METEOR Saloon (GC)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD AUSTRALIA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(96): Sway bar mount is 
105mm from the base of spring
seat.
(97): Sway bar mount is 34mm 
from the base of spring seat.

(97): Sway bar mount is 34mm 
from the base of spring seat.

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(96): Sway bar mount is 
105mm from the base of spring
seat.
(97): Sway bar mount is 34mm 
from the base of spring seat.

(97): Sway bar mount is 34mm 
from the base of spring seat.

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

->03.1999

->03.1999

->09.1993

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

ß

�

�

�

30-A89-A

30-A89-A

30-A89-A

30-G06-A
30-G07-A

30-H72-A
30-H73-A

30-J09-A
30-J10-A

30-J09-A
30-J10-A

28-A40-A
28-A41-A

30-A89-A

30-G06-A
30-G07-A

30-H72-A
30-H73-A

30-J09-A
30-J10-A

30-J09-A
30-J10-A

32-H43-0

28-A40-A
28-A41-A

32-012-0
32-013-0

28-A40-A
28-A41-A

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
t

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

t
t

a
a

t
t

��
�

��
�

��
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�
�

��
��

1.6

1.8 i

1.8 i TX3

1.6

1.8 i

1.6

1.8 i, 76 kW

1.8 i, 92 kW

1.6 i

1.8 i

1.6 i

1.8 i

1.6 i

1.8 i

2.0 i

1.3

1.6

1.6 Efi

1.6

1.8

1.6 i

1.8 i

1.6 i

1.8 i

1.6 i

1.8 i

4.2

4.2 TD

1.6

1.5, 54 kW

1.5, 59 kW

1.6

1.6 EFi

03.90

03.90

03.90

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.92

10.94

10.94

03.99

03.99

04.01

04.01

04.01

10.87

10.87

10.87

03.90

03.90

10.94

10.94

03.99

03.99

04.01

04.01

02.88

02.88

03.86

04.82

04.82

10.85

10.85

09.91

09.91

09.91

09.92

09.92

09.92

09.92

10.94

03.99

03.99

04.01

04.01

09.02

09.02

09.02

03.89

03.89

04.90

09.91

09.91

03.99

03.99

04.01

04.01

09.02

09.02

03.94

03.94

09.87

09.85

09.85

09.87

09.87

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(96): Sway bar mount is 
105mm from the base of spring
seat.
(97): Sway bar mount is 34mm 
from the base of spring seat.

(97): Sway bar mount is 34mm 
from the base of spring seat.

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(96): Sway bar mount is 
105mm from the base of spring
seat.
(97): Sway bar mount is 34mm 
from the base of spring seat.

(97): Sway bar mount is 34mm 
from the base of spring seat.

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

->03.1999

->03.1999

->09.1993

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

Ü

�

�

�

30-A90-A

30-A90-A

30-A90-A

30-G08-A
30-G09-A

30-J24-A
30-J25-A

30-J24-A
30-J25-A

30-J24-A
30-J25-A

32-G04-0

30-A90-A

30-G08-A
30-G09-A

30-J24-A
30-J25-A

30-J24-A
30-J25-A

30-J24-A
30-J25-A

32-H44-0

32-G04-0

32-204-0
32-205-0

32-G04-0

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

��
�

��
�

��
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�
�

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



169

t

a

t
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07.95

09.96

02.00

02.00

07.94

08.91

01.83

05.83

09.85

11.87

01.90

01.92

10.94

05.83

09.85

12.99

11.00

04.01

04.01

01.98

07.97

04.90

08.85

10.87

09.89

01.92

08.94

11.96

08.85

10.87

 MONDEO Estate (HB, HC, HD)

 MONDEO Hatchback (HA, HB, HC)

 MONDEO Hatchback (HE)

 MONDEO Saloon (HE)

 PROBE (ST, SU, SV)

 RAIDER Closed Off-Road Vehicle (UV)

 SPECTRON Box

 TELSTAR Hatchback (AR)

 TELSTAR Hatchback (AS)

 TELSTAR Hatchback (AT)

 TELSTAR Hatchback (AV)

 TELSTAR Hatchback (AX)

 TELSTAR Hatchback (AY)

 TELSTAR Saloon (AR)

 TELSTAR Saloon (AS)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

FORD AUSTRALIA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: Sport

(65): Not for: Sport

(65): Not for: Sport

(22): Coupe

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

->10.1996

->07.1996

�

�

�

�

�

ã

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

32-M83-F

32-M90-F

32-M90-F

32-M90-F

32-G98-A
32-G99-A

30-D28-0

30-C78-0
30-C79-0

30-C78-0
30-C79-0

30-C16-A
30-C17-A

30-C16-A
30-C17-A

32-G98-A
32-G99-A

32-G98-A
32-G99-A

30-C78-0
30-C79-0

30-C78-0
30-C79-0

t

t

t

t

t
t

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
t

t
t

a
a

a
a

�

�

�

�

��
��

�
�

�
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�
�

�
�

 

 

 

 

2.0 i

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.5

2.5

2.6 EFi

1.6

1.8

2.0

2.0  4x4

2.0 TX5

2.0 TX5

2.0 TX5 EFi Turbo

2.2

2.0 TX5

2.2 TX5 EFi Turbo

2.2 TX5 EFi

2.2 TX5 EFi Turbo

2.5, 120 kW

2.0 TX5 EFi

2.5, 123 kW

2.0 EFi

2.5 TX5 EFi

2.0 TX5

2.0 TX5

07.95

09.96

02.00

02.00

02.00

07.94

08.91

01.83

05.84

03.86

03.86

05.83

09.85

02.86

11.87

11.87

11.87

01.90

01.90

01.92

01.92

01.92

10.94

10.94

05.83

09.85

12.99

02.00

04.01

04.01

04.01

01.98

07.97

05.84

12.89

04.90

04.90

08.85

10.87

10.87

09.89

09.89

09.89

01.92

01.92

08.94

08.94

08.94

11.96

11.96

08.85

10.87

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: Sport

(65): Not for: Sport

(65): Not for: Sport

(22): Coupe

(3): All-wheel Drive

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering
(75): Part is only applicable 
when distance between the top
of the mounting bracket and the
bottom of the spring
seat is 138mm.

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering
(75): Part is only applicable 
when distance between the top
of the mounting bracket and the
bottom of the spring
seat is 138mm.

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

->10.1996

->07.1996

Ü

�

�

�

�

Ü

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

36-A32-P

32-M96-F

32-M96-F

32-M96-F

32-H01-A

30-B43-F

30-C80-0

30-C80-0

30-C84-F

30-C84-F

32-H01-A

32-H01-A

30-C80-0

30-C80-0

t

t

t

t

t

t

a

a

t

t

t

t

a

a

¼�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
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11.87

01.92

10.94

01.77

06.94

01.00

07.06

01.77

06.94

01.00

01.90

08.96

11.96

12.83

03.00

09.06

12.83

06.00

 TELSTAR Saloon (AT)

 TELSTAR Saloon (AX)

 TELSTAR Saloon (AY)

 TRANSIT Box (125, 175)

 TRANSIT Box (VF)

 TRANSIT Box (VH, VJ)

 TRANSIT Box (VM)

 TRANSIT Bus (125)

 TRANSIT Bus (VF, VG)

 TRANSIT Bus (VH, VJ)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FORD AUSTRALIA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

->07.1996

09.1977 - 12.1980

08.2001->
08.2001->

08.2001->

09.1977 - 12.1980

08.2001->
08.2001->

08.2001->

�

�

�

Ü

�

�
ï

ñ
�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ

Ü

�

�
ï

ñ
�
ï

ñ

30-C16-A
30-C17-A

32-G98-A
32-G99-A

32-G98-A
32-G99-A

32-F66-0

32-F69-A

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0
36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

32-F66-0

32-F69-A

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0
36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

a
a

t
t

t
t

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

��
��

��
��

��
��

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

2.0

2.2

2.5, 120 kW

2.0

2.5, 123 kW

2.0 EFi

4.1

2.0

2.3

2.4 D, 66 kW

2.4 D, 88 kW

2.4 D, 92 kW

2.3 i

2.4 D, 74 kW

2.2 TD

2.4 D, 85 kW

2.4 TD

2.4 TD All-wheel Drive

4.1

2.0, Petrol

2.0, Bi-Fuel

2.5, 55 kW

2.5, 63 kW

2.5, 74 kW

2.5, 85 kW

2.3

2.4 D, 55 kW

2.4 D, 66 kW

2.4 D, 88 kW

2.4 D, 85 kW

2.4 D, 92 kW

2.4 D, 101 kW

11.87

11.87

01.92

01.92

08.94

10.94

01.77

06.94

08.00

01.00

01.00

07.01

09.06

07.06

09.06

07.06

07.06

11.06

01.77

09.95

06.94

08.94

01.95

07.94

08.97

08.00

01.00

01.00

01.00

03.04

07.01

03.04

09.89

09.89

08.94

08.94

10.95

11.96

12.83

03.00

09.06

09.06

09.06

09.06

03.08

09.06

12.83

03.00

03.00

06.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

09.06

09.06

09.06

09.06

09.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering
(75): Part is only applicable 
when distance between the top
of the mounting bracket and the
bottom of the spring
seat is 138mm.

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering
(75): Part is only applicable 
when distance between the top
of the mounting bracket and the
bottom of the spring
seat is 138mm.

->07.1996

08.2001->

08.2001->

�

�

�

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

30-C84-F

32-H01-A

32-H01-A

32-F71-A

27-F94-A

27-F94-A

27-F94-A

32-F71-A

27-F94-A

27-F94-A

t

t

t

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
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07.06

09.91

08.94

01.00

07.06

01.93

09.93

01.95

08.94

03.00

 TRANSIT Bus (VM)

 TRANSIT Flatbed / Chassis (VF, VG)

 TRANSIT Flatbed / Chassis (VF, VG)

 TRANSIT Flatbed / Chassis (VH, VJ)

 TRANSIT Flatbed / Chassis (VM)

 EXPLORER (U2)

 MUSTANG (C)

 WINDSTAR (A3)

 101 P

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

FORD AUSTRALIA 

 FORD USA 

FSO 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: Cobra

08.2001->
08.2001->

08.2001->

->11.1994

01.1994 - 12.1998

�
ï

ñ

�

�

�
ï

ñ
�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ

Þ

�

�

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

32-F69-A

32-F69-A

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0
36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

36-C74-A
88-143-R

89-077-0

32-K44-A
46-A36-0

32-K47-A

27-E75-4

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

88-143-A
87-248-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

�
�¿

�

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
¼

�

0,4

0,4

2.4 D, 74 kW

2.4 D, 85 kW

2.4 TD

2.4 TD All-wheel Drive

2.5, 51 kW

2.5, 59 kW

2.5, 63 kW

2.5, 74 kW

2.0

2.5, 52 kW

2.5, 55 kW

2.5, 56 kW

2.5, 63 kW

2.5, 74 kW

2.5, 85 kW

2.3

2.4 D, 55 kW

2.4 D, 66 kW

2.4 D, 88 kW

2.4 D, 85 kW

2.4 D, 92 kW

2.4 D, 101 kW

2.4 D, 74 kW

2.4 D, 85 kW

2.4 TD

2.4 TD All-wheel Drive

4.0 V6 All-wheel 
Drive, 115 kW
4.0 V6 All-wheel 
Drive, 152 kW

4.0 V6 All-wheel 
Drive, 121 kW

3.8

4.9

3.0 V6, 109 kW

3.0 V6, 108 kW

3.8 V6

101P, Zastava 

07.06

07.06

07.06

11.06

09.91

09.91

11.92

09.91

08.94

08.94

10.98

08.94

08.94

08.94

05.99

08.00

01.00

01.00

01.00

03.04

07.01

03.04

07.06

07.06

07.06

11.06

03.95

05.98

01.93

09.93

09.93

03.95

02.99

01.95

08.94

08.94

08.94

08.94

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

09.06

09.06

09.06

09.06

09.06

02.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: Cobra

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

08.2001->

->11.1994

01.1994 - 12.1998

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

à

à
à

Þ

Ü

�

27-F94-A

32-F71-A

32-F71-A

27-F94-A

27-F94-A

27-F94-A

46-A37-0

46-A37-0
32-K45-A

32-K46-A

32-F46-A

27-E76-4

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

¼

¼
�

�

�

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,4
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t

a

t
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10.67

07.72

10.69

01.74

10.77

08.88

10.93

10.93

10.93

01.97

02.72

02.72

01.97

03.93

08.92

09.00

10.76

09.78

08.88

08.92

08.01

08.01

08.01

01.93

02.93

05.97

 125P

 126P

 127P

 132P

 POLONEZ I

 POLONEZ II

 GAZELLE Bus

 GAZELLE Box

 GAZELLE Flatbed / Chassis

 SOBOL (2217/2310/2752)

 VOLGA (3102)

 VOLGA Estate (3102)

 VOLGA (3110)

 APOLLO Saloon (JM)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 FSO 

 GAZ 

 HOLDEN 

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

01.1979->

Þ

ß

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

27-538-9

27-462-1

27-538-9

27-538-9
27-538-9

27-538-9

30-E19-0

30-E19-0

30-E19-0

32-L73-A

30-E17-0

30-E17-0

30-E17-0

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.3

1.5

0.6, 17 kW

0.6, 22 kW

0.9

1.6

1.8

1.5

1.6

1.5

1.5 i

1.6

1.9 D

2.3

2.4 D

2.4

2.4 D

2.4

2.4 D

2.3, 81 kW

2.3, 96 kW

2.4, 67 kW

2.4, 77 kW

2.1 D

2.3 D

2.4, 67 kW

2.4, 77 kW

2.1 D

2.3 D

2.3

3.0 i

2.2 i

10.67

10.67

07.72

07.77

10.69

01.74

07.75

10.77

08.86

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

10.93

10.93

10.93

10.93

10.93

10.93

01.97

01.97

02.72

02.72

02.72

10.85

02.72

02.72

02.72

10.85

01.97

03.93

03.93

08.92

08.92

07.77

12.91

10.76

09.78

09.78

08.88

08.88

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.01

08.01

08.01

08.01

08.01

08.01

01.93

01.93

09.85

01.93

01.93

01.93

09.85

01.93

05.95

05.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

< (174): with rotating front strut 
spring seat
(78): Please replace the 
Service Kit.

ß

�

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

27-208-0

27-H27-4

27-186-9

30-E19-0

30-E19-0

30-E19-0

30-E19-0

30-E18-0

30-E18-0

30-E18-0

32-P82-A
32-P83-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
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t

a

t

aù ù

03.93

03.93

01.95

12.04

12.04

08.84

07.87

08.95

12.97

05.97

05.97

03.10

07.87

07.89

09.98

 APOLLO Saloon (JP)

 APOLLO Estate (JM)

 APOLLO Estate (JP)

 ASTRA (AH)

 ASTRA Estate (AH)

 ASTRA Hatchback (LB, LC)

 ASTRA Hatchback (LD)

 ASTRA Hatchback (TR)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HOLDEN 

<

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: V6
(70): Number of Cylinders: 4
(169): with fixed front strut 
spring seat
(78): Please replace the 
Service Kit.

(117): for: V6
(70): Number of Cylinders: 4
(169): with fixed front strut 
spring seat
(78): Please replace the 
Service Kit.

(65): Not for: SRi

(65): Not for: SRi

(65): Not for: SRi

01.1996 - 06.1997

01.1996 - 06.1997

09.1996 - 09.1998

09.1996 - 09.1998
09.1996 - 09.1998
09.1996 - 09.1998

09.1996 - 09.1998
09.1996 - 09.1998

�

�

�

ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ

ñ

�

ñ

�

ð
ñ
�

ð
ñ

32-P80-A
32-P81-A

32-P80-A
32-P81-A

32-Q72-A

32-Q73-A

88-134-R

89-008-0

32-Q72-A

32-Q73-A

88-134-R

89-008-0

89-003-0

30-C74-0
30-C75-0
89-003-0

32-A72-A

87-035-L
89-008-0
32-A72-A

87-035-L
89-008-0

î
ð

î
ð

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

t

t

��
��

��
��

��
�
��
�
�¿

��
�
��
�
�¿

�
�

�

¿

�

¿

 

 

2.2 i

3.0 i

3.0 i

2.2 i

2.2 i

3.0 i

1.8 i, 92 kW

1.9 CDTI, 88 kW

2.0 i Turbo

1.8 i, 103 kW

1.9 CDTI, 110 kW

2.2 i

1.8 i

1.6 CD

1.5

1.6 CD

1.8 i

1.6 CD

2.0 GSi

01.95

01.95

03.93

03.93

01.95

01.95

07.05

06.06

07.05

04.07

06.06

12.06

04.07

04.86

08.84

07.87

07.87

08.95

08.95

05.97

05.97

05.95

05.95

05.97

05.97

03.07

03.10

03.10

03.10

03.10

03.08

03.10

06.87

03.86

07.89

07.89

09.98

09.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

(174): with rotating front strut 
spring seat
(78): Please replace the 
Service Kit.

(117): for: V6
(70): Number of Cylinders: 4
(169): with fixed front strut 
spring seat
(78): Please replace the 
Service Kit.

(174): with rotating front strut 
spring seat
(78): Please replace the 
Service Kit.

(174): with rotating front strut 
spring seat
(78): Please replace the 
Service Kit.

(117): for: V6
(70): Number of Cylinders: 4
(169): with fixed front strut 
spring seat
(78): Please replace the 
Service Kit.

(65): Not for: SRi

->01.1996

01.1996 - 06.1997

->01.1996

01.1996 - 06.1997

09.1996 - 09.1998

09.1996 - 09.1998

�

�

�

�

�

Ü

Ü

Þ

�

Þ

Þ

32-P82-A
32-P83-A

32-P82-A
32-P83-A

32-P82-A
32-P83-A

32-P82-A
32-P83-A

32-P82-A
32-P83-A

32-Q74-A

32-Q75-A

27-A11-0

30-C05-A

30-C06-A

27-201-F

27-024-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

t

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�

�
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t

a

t
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08.95

02.98

07.87

08.95

09.00

02.85

02.89

09.91

04.94

09.00

09.98

10.05

07.89

01.98

10.04

08.86

04.97

04.97

02.01

02.05

 ASTRA Hatchback (TR)

 ASTRA Hatchback (TS)

 ASTRA Saloon (LD)

 ASTRA Saloon (TR)

 ASTRA Saloon (TS)

 BARINA Hatchback (MB)

 BARINA Hatchback (MF)

 BARINA Hatchback (MH)

 BARINA Hatchback (SB)

 BARINA Hatchback (XC)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HOLDEN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

(65): Not for: 2.0L Turbo

(65): Not for: 2.0L Turbo
(179): without ball bearing

(65): Not for: 2.0L Turbo
(65): Not for: 2.0L Turbo

(65): Not for: 2.0L Turbo
(179): without ball bearing
(65): Not for: 2.0L Turbo

(65): Not for: 2.0L Turbo

(65): Not for: 2.0L Turbo
(179): without ball bearing
(65): Not for: 2.0L Turbo

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

09.1998->

09.1998->

09.1998->

09.1996 - 09.1998

09.1996 - 09.1998
09.1996 - 09.1998
->09.1998

->09.1998
->09.1998

->05.1994

�

ð
ñ

�

î

ñ

�

î

ñ

�

ñ

�

ð
ñ
�

ð
ñ

�

î

ñ

�

�

�

ï

ñ

�

î
�

î

32-A72-A

87-035-L
89-008-0

32-F42-A
32-F43-A
87-373-A

89-041-0

32-F42-A
32-F43-A
87-373-A

89-041-0

30-C74-0
30-C75-0
89-003-0

32-A72-A

87-035-L
89-008-0
32-A72-A

87-035-L
89-008-0

32-F42-A
32-F43-A
87-373-A

89-041-0

27-D60-A
27-D61-A

27-D60-A
27-D61-A

27-683-F

87-395-R

89-003-0

30-B78-F
30-B79-F
87-373-A
30-B80-A
30-B81-A
87-373-A

î
ð

87-395-A
88-319-L

t

a
a

a
a

a
a

t

t

a
a

a
a

a
a

t

t
t

a
a

�

¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�
�

�

¿

�

¿

��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��

�

�¿

��
��
�¿
��
��
�¿

 

 

 

 

1.8 i

1.8 i, 85 kW

1.8 i, 92 kW

2.2 i

1.6 CD

1.8 i

1.6 CD

1.8 SRi

1.8 i

1.3 GL

1.3 GL

1.3 GL

1.2 i

1.4 i, 44 kW

1.4 i, 60 kW

1.6 i

1.4 Sfi

1.4 Efi

1.8 SRi

09.96

02.98

09.00

09.00

07.87

07.87

08.95

09.96

09.00

02.85

02.89

10.91

04.94

04.94

09.97

04.94

09.00

01.04

09.00

09.98

08.00

10.04

07.04

07.89

07.89

09.98

09.98

10.04

08.86

09.91

05.94

07.97

07.97

02.01

08.98

12.03

02.05

02.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: 2.0L Turbo

(65): Not for: 2.0L Turbo

(65): Not for: 2.0L Turbo

09.1998->

09.1996 - 09.1998

->09.1998

->05.1994

Þ

Ü

Ü

�

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

�

�

Þ

27-201-F

27-D56-A

27-D56-A

30-C05-A

30-C06-A

27-201-F

27-201-F

27-D56-A

26-855-0

30-B06-A

30-B06-A

27-F37-F

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

t

�

�

�

�
�
�
�

�

�

�

¸

�

�

� 
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t

a

t
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06.90

08.82

11.84

04.87

03.96

08.01

09.81

01.86

04.95

09.07

09.91

07.98

08.89

03.87

08.89

09.02

03.84

09.88

09.97

10.08

07.93

 CALIBRA (YE)

 CAMIRA Saloon (JB)

 CAMIRA Saloon (JD)

 CAMIRA Saloon (JE)

 COMBO Box (SB)

 COMBO Box (XC)

 COMMODORE Estate (VH)

 COMMODORE Estate (VL)

 COMMODORE Estate (VS)

 COMMODORE Pickup (VE)

 COMMODORE Pickup (VP)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HOLDEN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
ª

<
ª

<

ª

<

ª

<
ª

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(179): without ball bearing

(65): Not for: Country Pack

->10.1997

->10.1997

�

ñ

�

ñ

ñ

ñ

ñ

�

ï

ñ

�

î

ñ
ñ

ñ
ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ñ
ñ

32-597-F

89-003-0

32-597-F

89-003-0

89-003-0

89-003-0

89-003-0

27-683-F

87-395-R

89-003-0

30-B78-F
30-B79-F
87-373-A

89-003-0
89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

a

a

t

t
t

�

�

�

�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

 

2.0 i

2.0 i 16V, 110 kW

2.0 i Turbo AWD

2.5 i V6

2.0 i 16V, 100 kW

1.6

1.8 SPFi

1.6

1.8 MPFi

2.0 i

1.4 i, 44 kW

1.4 i, 60 kW

1.4 i

1.6 i

2.8

1.9

3.3

4.2 V8

3.0 EFi

4.9 V8

3.0 EFi Turbo

3.8 i v6

5.0 i V8

3.6 i V6, 175 kW

3.6 i V6 Dual Fuel 
LPG
3.6 i V6, 180 kW

3.6 i  V6

3.6 i V6, 210 kW

6.0 i V8, 260 kW

6.0 i V8, 270 kW

3.8 i V6

5.0 i V6

10.91

10.91

03.92

07.95

07.95

08.82

02.86

11.84

11.84

04.87

03.96

07.97

04.05

09.02

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.81

03.86

01.86

01.86

08.95

08.95

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.09

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.91

09.91

07.95

07.95

11.97

11.97

11.97

10.84

03.87

02.86

02.86

07.89

07.97

09.02

04.05

03.84

03.84

03.84

03.84

09.88

08.88

08.88

09.97

09.97

10.08

07.93

07.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

->10.1997

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

27-814-F

27-814-F

27-116-F

27-116-F

27-116-F

30-006-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�
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t

a

t
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08.93

04.95

09.02

09.04

04.08

10.78

04.80

04.95

12.00

08.04

08.07

12.80

09.81

 COMMODORE Pickup (VR)

 COMMODORE Pickup (VS)

 COMMODORE Pickup (VY)

 COMMODORE Pickup (VZ)

 COMMODORE Estate (VE)

 COMMODORE Saloon (VB)

 COMMODORE Saloon (VC)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HOLDEN 

<

ª

<

ª

<

ª

<

ª

<

ª

<
ª

<
ª

(65): Not for: 1 ton cab/chassis

(65): Not for: 1 ton cab/chassis

(65): Not for: 1 ton cab/chassis

(65): Not for: 1 ton cab/chassis

(65): Not for: Country Pack

(65): Not for: Country Pack

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ñ
ñ

ñ
ñ

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

5.0 i V8

3.8 i V6

3.8 i V8

5.0 i V8, 165 kW

5.0 i V8, 168 kW

5.0 i V8, 179 kW

3.8 i V6

3.8 i V6 Supercharged

5.7 i V8, 171 kW

5.7 i V8, 235 kW

5.7 i V8, 245 kW

3.6 i V6

3.6 i V6 All-wheel 
Drive
3.6 i V6 Dual Fuel 
LPG
5.7 i V8

6.0 i V8

3.0 i V6

3.6 i V6, 175 kW

3.6 i V6, 180 kW

3.6 i V6, 195 kW

6.0 i V8

3.6 i V6, 210 kW

2.8

4.2 V8

5.0 V8, 125 kW

4.2

3.3

5.0 V8, 114 kW

1.9

4.2 V8, 115 kW

2.8

5.0 V8

3.3

4.2 V8, 100 kW

5.0

08.93

08.93

04.95

04.95

06.96

09.97

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.04

09.04

10.06

09.04

01.06

09.09

11.08

04.08

04.08

04.08

09.09

10.78

10.78

10.78

11.78

10.78

10.78

04.80

04.80

04.80

04.80

04.80

04.80

04.80

04.95

04.95

12.00

05.96

12.00

12.00

08.04

08.04

08.03

08.04

08.03

07.06

08.07

08.07

02.06

08.07

10.08

03.80

12.80

12.80

03.80

03.80

03.80

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.81

03.84

09.81

09.81

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

ª

ª

Þ

Þ

27-116-F

27-116-F

a

a

�

�
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t
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09.81

03.84

01.86

08.88

09.91

07.93

04.95

08.95

03.84

03.86

09.88

10.91

07.93

04.95

09.97

08.00

 COMMODORE Saloon (VH)

 COMMODORE Saloon (VK)

 COMMODORE Saloon (VL)

 COMMODORE Saloon (VN)

 COMMODORE Saloon (VP)

 COMMODORE Saloon (VR)

 COMMODORE Saloon (VS)

 COMMODORE Saloon (VT)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HOLDEN 

<
ª

<
ª

<
ª

<
ª

<

ª

<

ª

<

ª

<

ª

(65): Not for: Country Pack

(117): for: Calais

(117): for: Calais

ñ
ñ

ñ
ñ

ñ
ñ

ñ
ñ

ñ
ñ
ñ
ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

89-003-0
89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0
89-003-0
89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

2.8

1.9

3.3

4.2 V8, 115 kW

5.0 V8, 126 kW

4.2 V8, 100 kW

5.0 V8, 117 kW

3.3

5.0 V8, 117 kW

5.0 V8, 122 kW

3.3 EFi

3.0 EFi

3.0 EFi Turbo

4.9 V8

4.9 V8 HDT SS Group
A

3.8 i V6

5.0 i V8

5.0 i V8

3.8 i V6

3.8 i V6

5.0 i V8

3.8 i V6 Supercharged

5.0 i V8, 165 kW

3.8 i V6

5.0 i V8, 168 kW

3.8 i V6

3.8 i V6 Supercharged

5.0 i V8, 195 kW

5.0 i V8, 179 kW

5.7 i V8

09.81

09.81

09.81

03.82

09.81

09.81

09.81

03.84

03.84

06.85

03.84

03.86

01.86

06.86

11.86

08.88

10.88

09.91

10.91

08.93

10.93

08.95

08.95

04.95

06.97

09.97

09.97

04.98

09.97

06.99

03.84

03.84

03.84

03.84

03.84

03.84

03.84

03.86

03.86

03.86

03.86

09.88

08.88

01.88

12.87

10.91

10.91

07.93

07.93

04.95

04.95

06.97

06.97

08.97

09.97

08.00

08.00

08.00

06.99

08.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

ª

ª

ª

ª

ª

ª

ª

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

27-116-F

27-116-F

27-116-F

27-116-F

27-116-F

27-116-F

27-116-F

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
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09.00

09.02

09.04

07.06

01.88

12.00

04.80

03.84

09.02

08.04

07.06

09.91

09.02

09.81

03.86

 COMMODORE Saloon (VX)

 COMMODORE Saloon (VY)

 COMMODORE Saloon (VZ)

 COMMODORE Saloon (VE)

 COMMODORE Pickup (VG)

 COMMODORE Pickup (VU)

 COMMODORE Estate (VC)

 COMMODORE Estate (VK)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HOLDEN 

<

ª

<

ª

<

ª

<

ª

<
ª

<

ª

<
ª

<
ª

(65): Not for: Country Pack

08.1990->
08.1990->

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ñ
ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ñ
ñ

ñ
ñ

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

3.8 i V6

3.8 i V6 Supercharged

5.7 i V8

3.8 i V6

3.8 i V6 
Supercharched
5.7 i V8, 235 kW

5.7 i V8, 245 kW

3.6 i V6, 175 kW

3.6 i V6 Dual Fuel 
LPG
3.6 i V6, 190 kW

6.0 i V8

5.7 i V8, 235 kW

5.7 i V8, 250 kW

3.6 i V6, 195 kW

3.0 i V6

3.6 i V6 Dual Fuel 
LPG
6.0 i V8

3.6 i V6, 180 kW

3.6 i V6, 210 kW

3.8

5.0 V8

3.8 i V6

5.7 i V8

1.9

2.8

3.3

4.2 V8

3.3

3.3 EFi

4.9 V8

5.0 V8

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.04

08.05

09.04

01.06

09.04

09.04

07.06

09.09

08.06

07.06

07.06

09.09

01.88

01.88

12.00

12.00

04.80

04.80

04.80

04.80

03.84

03.84

03.84

03.84

09.02

08.02

09.02

08.04

08.04

08.03

08.03

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

12.05

12.05

09.91

09.91

09.02

09.02

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.81

03.86

03.86

05.85

05.85

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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09.91

09.00

09.04

09.78

01.88

08.95

09.02

07.93

08.02

07.93

09.02

07.07

12.80

03.91

09.02

08.04

04.95

06.06

 COMMODORE Estate (VP)

 COMMODORE Estate (VX)

 COMMODORE Estate (VZ)

 COMMODORE Estate (VB)

 COMMODORE Estate (VN)

 COMMODORE Estate (VT)

 COMMODORE Estate (VY)

 COMMODORE Estate (VR)

 CRUZE (YG)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HOLDEN 

<
ª

<

ª

<

ª

<
ª

<
ª

<

ª

<

ª

<

ª

<

(65): Not for: Country Pack

ñ
ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ñ
ñ

ñ
ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

�

89-003-0
89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

30-E48-0
30-E49-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

a
a

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�

5.0 i V8

3.8 i V6

3.8 i V6

5.7 i V8

3.6 i V6, 175 kW

3.6 i V6, 180 kW

3.6 i V6 Dual Fuel 
LPG
5.7 i V8

6.0 i V8

3.3

2.8

4.2 V8

3.8 i V6

5.0 i V8

3.8 i V6

5.0 i V8

5.7 i V8

3.8 i V6

5.7 i V8

5.0 i V8

3.8 i V6

1.5 i AWD

09.91

09.91

09.00

09.00

09.04

09.04

09.04

09.04

01.06

10.78

10.78

10.78

01.88

01.88

09.97

08.95

06.99

09.02

09.02

08.93

08.93

08.02

07.93

07.93

09.02

09.02

07.06

07.07

07.06

12.04

01.07

12.80

03.80

03.80

03.91

03.91

08.02

06.99

08.00

08.04

08.03

04.95

04.95

06.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

- < Ü 27-J56-Aa �

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



180

t

a

t

aù ù

03.85

03.85

04.91

04.78

10.79

10.79

03.75

04.78

04.78

11.81

10.91

05.01

09.04

08.89

08.89

10.94

08.89

12.87

12.87

07.02

12.79

12.84

05.85

12.79

12.79

12.84

02.98

04.04

09.04

07.06

11.92

04.97

12.97

09.91

 DROVER (QB)

 DROVER Pickup (QB)

 FRONTERA (UES)

 GEMINI Box (TD)

 GEMINI Box (TE, TF, TG)

 GEMINI Saloon (TE, TF, TG)

 GEMINI Saloon (TX, TC, TD)

 GEMINI Estate (TD)

 GEMINI Estate (TE, TF, TG)

 JACKAROO (UBS)

 JACKAROO / MONTEREY (UBS)

 MONARO Coupe (V2)

 MONARO Coupe (VZ)

 NOVA Hatchback (LE)

 NOVA Hatchback (LF)

 NOVA Hatchback (LG)

 NOVA Saloon (LE)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HOLDEN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->08.1996

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

�

�

�

�

46-A11-0

46-A11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-E90-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

30-B71-A
30-B72-A

30-B71-A
30-B72-A

30-B67-A
30-B68-A

30-B71-A
30-B72-A

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

¼o

¼o

�¿

�¿

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

1.3  4x4

1.3  4x4

2.0 i 4x4

1.6

1.6

1.6

1.8 D

1.6

1.6

1.6

2.0  4x4 (UBS13)

2.3  4x4 (UBS16)

2.6  4x4 (UBS17)

2.2 TD 4x4 (UBS52)

2.8 TD 4x4 (UBS55)

2.2 D 4x4 (UBS52)

3.1 TD 4x4 (UBS69)

3.5 RS 4x4 (UBS26)

3.2 i 4x4 (UBS25)

3.0 TD 4x4 (UBS73)

5.7 i V8, 245 kW

3.8

5.7 i V8, 220 kW

5.7 i V8, 235 kW

5.7 i V8

1.4

1.6

1.4

1.6, 67 kW

1.6, 75 kW

1.8

1.6

1.6

03.85

03.85

10.95

04.78

10.79

10.79

03.81

03.75

04.78

10.79

11.81

08.85

10.87

10.85

10.87

11.81

10.91

03.98

10.91

03.98

08.03

12.01

12.01

01.03

09.04

08.89

08.89

09.91

09.91

09.91

06.92

10.94

08.89

12.87

12.87

03.99

12.79

12.84

05.85

12.84

12.79

12.79

12.84

07.85

12.88

09.91

09.88

09.91

12.83

02.98

04.04

02.98

04.04

09.04

08.03

01.03

08.03

07.06

09.91

09.91

11.92

10.94

10.94

10.94

12.97

09.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->08.1996

Ü

Ü

Ü

�

�

�

�

32-F80-A

32-F80-A

32-F80-A

30-B65-A
30-B66-A

30-B65-A
30-B66-A

30-B69-A
30-B70-A

30-B65-A
30-B66-A

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�

�

�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��
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09.91

10.94

10.81

02.03

03.90

03.94

04.95

06.99

12.97

12.97

10.91

10.08

06.99

04.95

06.99

07.04

 NOVA Saloon (LF)

 NOVA Saloon (LG)

 PIAZZA (YB)

 RODEO Pickup (RA)

 STATESMAN Saloon (VQ)

 STATESMAN Saloon (VR)

 STATESMAN Saloon (VS)

 STATESMAN Saloon (WH)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HOLDEN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

ª

<

ª

<

ª

<

ª

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(117): for: DX, Diesel
(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(92): Suitable for original 
equipment springs only.
(117): for: DX, Diesel
(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(92): Suitable for original 
equipment springs only.

(117): for: SV90, SV93, SV500i
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

->08.1996

->12.2006

07.1991->

�

�

Þ

Þ

Þ

ñ

ñ
ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

30-B71-A
30-B72-A

30-B67-A
30-B68-A

27-H11-0

30-E24-A

30-E24-A

89-003-0

89-003-0
89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

��
��

��
��

�

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

1.6 i

1.8

1.6 i

1.8 i

2.0 Turbo

2.4 i (TFR32)

3.6 i (TFS27)

3.5 i (TFS26)

3.0 TD (TFR77)

5.0 i V8

3.8 i V6

3.8 i V6

5.0 i V8

3.8 i V6

3.8 i V6 Supercharged

5.0 i V8

3.8 i V6, 147 kW

3.8 i V6 Supercharged

5.7 i V8, 220 kW

5.7 i V8, 225 kW

3.8 i V6, 152 kW

09.91

06.92

10.94

10.94

04.85

02.03

01.06

02.03

02.03

04.90

04.90

03.94

03.94

04.95

10.96

04.95

08.01

08.01

06.99

11.02

08.01

10.94

10.94

12.97

12.97

12.87

07.08

06.08

12.05

01.07

02.94

09.93

04.95

04.95

05.98

06.99

06.99

04.03

07.04

11.02

04.03

04.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

< ->08.1996

�

�

30-B65-A
30-B66-A

30-B69-A
30-B70-A

a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��
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t

a

t
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09.02

08.04

07.06

03.74

01.75

03.78

08.98

06.97

08.98

08.04

07.06

02.76

03.78

12.79

03.03

12.98

03.03

 STATESMAN Saloon (WK)

 STATESMAN Saloon (WL)

 STATESMAN Saloon (WM)

 TORANA Saloon (LH)

 TORANA Saloon (LX)

 TORANA Saloon (UC)

 VECTRA Estate (JS)

 VECTRA Hatchback (JR)

 VECTRA Hatchback (JS)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HOLDEN 

<

ª

<

ª

<

ª

<

<

<

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(117): for: Statesman, Caprice
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(117): for: Statesman, Caprice
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(117): for: Statesman, Caprice
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(117): for: Statesman, Caprice
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(117): for: Statesman, Caprice

(117): for: Statesman, Caprice

(117): for: Statesman, Caprice

(117): for: Statesman, Caprice

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

�

î
ñ

�

î
ñ

�

î
ñ

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0
87-023-R

89-003-0

30-F42-A
30-F43-A
87-373-A
89-041-0

30-F42-A
30-F43-A
87-373-A
89-041-0

30-F42-A
30-F43-A
87-373-A
89-041-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

a
a

a
a

a
a

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

3.8 i V6 Supercharged

3.8 i V6

5.7 i V8

3.6 VVT

5.7 i V8

6.0 i V8

3.6 i V6

6.0 i V8

4.2 V8

5.0 V8

1.9

2.8

3.3

4.2

5.0 V8

2.8

3.3

2.2 i

2.0 i

2.5 i

2.2 i

2.0 i

2.5 i

05.03

05.03

05.03

08.04

08.04

02.06

07.06

07.06

03.74

03.74

01.75

01.75

01.75

01.75

01.75

03.78

03.78

08.98

06.97

06.97

11.00

12.98

08.98

07.04

07.04

07.04

07.06

07.06

07.06

02.76

02.76

03.78

03.78

03.78

03.78

03.78

12.79

12.79

03.03

12.98

12.98

03.03

11.00

12.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: SL/R, SL/R 5000

(65): Not for: SL/R, SL/R 5000

(65): Not for: SL/R, SL/R 5000

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-B17-F

27-B17-F

27-B17-F

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�
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t

a

t

aù ù

08.98

04.02

06.97

08.98

04.02

03.05

03.05

07.00

03.03

12.06

12.98

12.02

12.06

12.07

12.07

02.06

 VECTRA Hatchback (JS)

 VECTRA Hatchback (ZC)

 VECTRA Saloon (JR)

 VECTRA Saloon (JS)

 VECTRA Saloon (ZC)

 VIVA Hatchback (JF)

 VIVA Saloon (JF)

 ZAFIRA (TT)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HOLDEN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(179): without ball bearing

(117): for: CD

(117): for: CD

(117): for: CD, CDX

(117): for: CD, CDX

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(117): for: CD

(117): for: CD

(117): for: CD, CDX

(117): for: CD, CDX

(179): without ball bearing

03.2003 - 12.2005

03.2003 - 12.2005

03.2003 - 12.2005

03.2003 - 12.2005

03.2003 - 12.2005

03.2003 - 12.2005

03.2003 - 12.2005

03.2003 - 12.2005

10.2005->

10.2005->

�

î
ñ

�

ï

�

ï

�

î
ñ

�

î
ñ
�

î
ñ

�

ï

�

ï

�

�

�

î
ñ

32-M85-A
32-M86-A
87-373-A
89-041-0

32-N54-A
32-N55-A
88-196-R

32-N58-A
32-N59-A
88-196-R

30-F42-A
30-F43-A
87-373-A
89-041-0

30-F42-A
30-F43-A
87-373-A
89-041-0
32-M85-A
32-M86-A
87-373-A
89-041-0

32-N54-A
32-N55-A
88-196-R

32-N58-A
32-N59-A
88-196-R

32-Q60-A
32-Q61-A

32-Q60-A
32-Q61-A

32-G06-F
32-G07-F
87-373-A
89-041-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
t

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��

��
��
�¿

2.6 i V6

2.2 i

3.2 i

2.0 i

2.5 i

2.0 i

2.2 i

2.6 i V6

2.2 i

3.2 i

1.8 i

1.8 i

2.2 i

11.00

04.02

08.02

06.97

06.97

12.98

08.98

07.00

04.02

08.02

03.05

03.05

06.01

12.02

12.06

12.06

12.98

12.98

11.00

07.02

07.02

12.06

12.06

12.07

12.07

02.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: CD

(117): for: CD, CDX

(117): for: CD

(117): for: CD, CDX

03.2003 - 12.2005

03.2003 - 12.2005

03.2003 - 12.2005

03.2003 - 12.2005

10.2005->

10.2005->

Þ

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

�

�

Ü

27-B17-F

36-C57-0

36-C57-0

27-B17-F

27-B17-F

27-B17-F

36-C57-0

36-C57-0

30-H81-A
30-H82-A

30-H81-A
30-H82-A

27-D86-F

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

t

�

¼

¼

�

�

�

¼

¼

��
��

��
��

� 
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t

a

t
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05.76

01.79

09.83

09.83

11.85

11.85

01.90

01.91

09.83

09.83

10.85

10.85

12.89

12.89

10.93

09.93

 ACCORD I (SJ, SY)

 ACCORD I Hatchback/avec hayon (SJ, SY)

 ACCORD II (AC, AD)

 ACCORD II Hatchback/avec hayon (AC, AD)

 ACCORD III (CA4, CA5)

 ACCORD III Aerodeck/Estate/Break (CA5)

 ACCORD IV (CB3, CB7)

 ACCORD IV Aerodeck/Estate/Break (CB8, CC)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HONDA 

<

<

<

<

<

ï

ï

ï

ï

ç

ç

ï

ï

ç

ç

ï

ï

�
�
ï

�
�
ï
ï

ï

�
�
ï

ï

87-447-R

87-447-R

87-447-R

87-447-R

27-A39-A
27-A40-A
27-H95-0
27-H96-0
87-448-R

87-448-R

27-A39-A
27-A40-A
27-H95-0
27-H96-0
87-448-R

87-448-R

27-C44-F
27-C44-A
87-448-R

27-C44-F
27-C44-A
87-448-R
87-448-R

87-448-R

27-C44-F
27-C44-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
�
�
�¿

�¿

��
��
�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿
�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1,1

1,1

0,7

0,7

1.6 L/EX (SY)

1.6 (SZ)

1.8  (SY 100,110)

1.6 L/EX (SJ, SY)

1.6 (SZ)

1.8  (SY 100,110)

1.8  (SZ 100,120)

1.6 EX (AC)

1.8 EX (AD)

1.6 EX (AC)

1.8 EX (AD)

1.6 L (CA4)

1.6 L (CA5)

2.0 EX (CA5), 75 kW

2.0 EX (CA5), 76 kW

2.0 EX (CA5), 78 kW

2.0 EXi (CA5), 85 kW

2.0 EXi (CA5), 90 kW

2.0 i 16V (CA5), 98 
kW
2.0 i 16V (CA5), 101 
kW

2.0 12V, 75 kW

2.0 12V, 85 kW

1.6 L (CA4)

2.0 EX

2.0 EX (CA5), 76 kW

2.0 EX (CA5), 78 kW

2.0 EXi (CA5), 85 kW

2.0 EXi (CA5), 90 kW

2.0

2.0 16V (CB3), 66 kW

1.8

2.0 16V (CB3), 81 kW

2.0 i 16V (CB3)

2.2 i 16V Automatik 
(CB7)
2.2 i 16V (CB7)

2.2

2.2 i 16V (CB7)

2.0 i 16V (CC9)

2.2 i 16V (CB8), 108 
kW
2.2 i 16V (CB9), 108 
kW
2.2 i 16V (CB8), 110 
kW
2.2 i 16V (CB9), 110 
kW

2.2

01.78

09.81

10.81

01.79

09.81

10.81

10.81

09.83

09.83

09.83

09.83

11.85

11.85

11.85

11.85

11.85

01.86

11.85

10.87

01.87

01.86

01.87

11.85

10.87

10.87

11.85

10.87

11.85

01.86

01.90

01.90

01.90

01.90

01.90

01.90

10.91

01.90

03.93

01.91

01.91

01.91

01.91

05.92

09.83

09.83

06.83

09.83

09.83

06.83

06.83

10.85

10.85

10.85

10.85

12.89

12.89

12.89

12.89

05.89

12.89

12.87

12.89

12.87

03.88

12.89

12.89

12.89

12.89

05.89

12.89

12.87

12.86

03.93

12.91

03.93

03.93

03.93

03.93

10.93

03.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(117): for: Aerodeck

�

ï

�

ï

�

ï

�

ï

æ
ï

ï

æ
ï

ï

æ
ï

ï

æ
ï
ï

æ
ï

æ
ï

32-H04-0
32-H05-0
87-449-R

32-H04-0
32-H05-0
87-449-R

32-H04-0
32-H05-0
87-449-R

32-H04-0
32-H05-0
87-449-R

27-H97-0
87-449-R

87-449-R

27-H97-0
87-449-R

87-449-R

27-K82-A
87-449-R

87-449-R

27-K82-A
87-449-R
87-449-R

27-K38-A
87-449-R

27-K38-A
87-449-R

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿


�¿

�¿


�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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t

a

t
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01.92

03.93

09.93

09.93

02.96

03.97

02.98

12.97

12.99

02.03

09.93

12.97

02.98

02.98

10.98

12.03

06.03

12.02

 ACCORD IV Coupe (CC1)

 ACCORD V (CC7, CD)

 ACCORD V Aerodeck/Estate/Break (CE)

 ACCORD V Coupe (CD7, CD9)

 ACCORD VI (CE, CF)

 ACCORD VII (CG, CK)

 ACCORD VII Aerodeck/Estate/Break

 ACCORD VII Coupe (CG)

 ACCORD VII Hatchback/avec hayon (CH)

 ACCORD VIII (CL_, CM_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HONDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: Aerodeck

(117): for: Aerodeck

->12.2007

�
�
ï

�
�
ï
Þ

Þ

ï
ñ

Þ

ï
ñ

�
�
ï

Þ

ï

ï

ç
ï

Þ

ç
ï
ï

Þ
ï
ï

ç
ï

ï

Ü
ï

27-C44-F
27-C44-A
87-448-R

27-C44-F
27-C44-A
87-448-R
27-C84-A
27-C85-A

27-C84-A
27-C85-A
87-448-R
89-006-0

27-C84-A
27-C85-A
87-448-R
89-006-0

27-C44-F
27-C44-A
87-448-R

27-C84-A
27-C85-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

27-E25-A
87-448-R

27-K57-A

27-E25-A
87-448-R
87-448-R

27-K57-A
87-448-R
87-448-R

27-E25-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

27-K68-A
87-448-R

t
a

t
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�
�
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�

�
�¿
�¿

�
�¿
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,6

2,0

2,0

2.0 i 16V

2.0 i

2.0 i S

2.3 i SR

2.2 EXi (CD5)

2.2 Vti (CD5)

2.0 i LS 16V (CE2)

2.2 i ES (CE1)

2.0  (DC9)

2.2 i ES

1.9 i (CE7)

2.0 i LS (CE8)

2.2 i VTEC (CE9)

2.0 TDi (CF1)

2.2

1.6 LS

2.3  (CK2)

3.0 Vtec (CK1)

1.6 i

1.8 i

2.0 i

2.2 Type-R

2.0 Turbo DI

2.3  (CG5)

2.3 16 V

1.6

2.4 Vtec E

2.0 i 16V

3.0 V6 24V

2.3 VTi

3.0 Vtec

1.8 i (CH6)

2.0  (CH7)

2.0 TDi

2.3  (CL4)

2.0  (CL7)

2.2 i-CTDi

2.4  (CL9)

01.92

03.93

03.93

03.93

10.93

10.93

09.93

09.93

09.93

09.93

02.96

02.96

02.96

04.96

06.94

10.98

01.01

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

02.99

02.99

03.97

02.98

10.98

09.03

02.98

02.98

02.98

10.01

12.99

12.99

12.99

11.00

02.03

01.04

02.03

09.93

01.96

01.96

01.96

12.97

12.97

02.98

02.98

12.97

02.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

06.96

12.02

06.03

12.02

12.02

12.02

01.01

12.02

12.02

01.99

12.02

09.05

06.03

06.03

10.02

06.03

12.02

12.02

10.00

12.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(117): for: Aerodeck

->12.1997

->12.2007

æ
ï

æ
ï

æ
ï
ñ

æ
ï
ñ

æ
ï

æ
ï

ï

Þ
ï

Þ

Þ
ï
ï

Þ
ï
ï

Þ
ï

ï

Þ
ï
ñ

27-K82-A
87-449-R

27-K82-A
87-449-R

27-K38-A
87-449-R
89-011-0

27-K38-A
87-449-R
89-011-0

27-K82-A
87-449-R

27-K38-A
87-449-R

87-448-R

30-B25-A
87-448-R

30-B27-A

30-B25-A
87-448-R
87-448-R

30-B27-A
87-448-R
87-448-R

30-B25-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

27-H79-A
87-448-R
89-176-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�

�
�¿
�¿

�
�¿
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,2

1,0

2,3
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t
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t
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02.03

04.03

05.03

10.83

10.83

10.83

01.88

09.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

02.95

10.93

 ACCORD VIII (CL_, CM_)

 ACCORD VIII Tourer (CM_)

 CITY Saloon

 CIVIC I Shuffle/Estate/Break (AN, AR)

 CIVIC III Saloon (AM, AK, AU)

 CIVIC II Hatchback/avec hayon (AL, AJ, AG, AH)

 CIVIC II Shuttle/Estate/Break (EE)

 CIVIC III Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (ED)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HONDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: AL, AM

(61): Model: AG, AJ

(61): Model: AH, AK

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2008

->08.1987

->08.1987

->08.1987

Chass. S 100002->

ï

ï

Ü
ï

ï

ï

ï

�

�

�

�

ç

ï

ï

ï

87-448-R

87-448-R

27-K68-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

87-448-R

88-792-R

27-A04-A
27-A05-A

27-A04-A
27-A05-A

27-A04-A
27-A05-A

27-A04-A
27-A05-A

30-C26-A
30-C27-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

87-448-R

î
ð

88-792-A
88-792-L

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0  All-wheel Drive 
(CL8)
2.4 Vtec E (CM5)

3.0  (CM6)

2.4

2.0  (CM1)

2.4  (CM2)

2.2 i-CTDi

2.4 Vtec E

2.4 Vtec T

2.4 Vtec T

1.2, 58 kW

1.2, 61 kW

1.3

1.3 SES

1.5 FF, 70 kW

1.5 FF, 79 kW

1.5  (AN)

1.2

1.3

1.5 GL

1.5 GTI

1.5 GT

1.2  (AL)

1.3  (AG)

1.5 GL (AH)

1.5 GTI (AH)

1.5 GT (AH)

1.4 i 16V (EE1)

1.5 i 16V (EE2)

1.6 i 16V 4WD (EE4), 
80 kW
1.6 i 16V 4WD (EE4), 
81 kW

1.6  4x4

1.3

1.4 L (ED2)

1.5 i 16V, 66 kW

1.5 i 16V (ED3)

1.6 i 16V (ED4), 80 

02.03

02.03

09.06

09.06

04.03

04.03

01.04

09.03

09.03

09.03

05.03

10.05

10.05

05.03

09.04

10.05

10.83

01.85

10.83

10.83

03.86

01.85

01.84

10.83

10.83

03.86

01.85

01.88

01.88

01.88

01.88

01.88

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

11.87

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

12.92

11.91

12.89

02.95

12.92

12.89

12.89

09.91

09.91

09.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: AL, AM

(61): Model: ED1, EC7
(65): Not for: 4WD

(61): Model: AG, AJ

(61): Model: EC8
(65): Not for: 4WD

(61): Model: AH, AK

(61): Model: ED3, ED6
(65): Not for: 4WD

(65): Not for: 4WD

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2007

->08.1987

09.1987 - Chass. S 
100001

->08.1987

09.1987 - Chass. S 
100001

->08.1987

09.1987 - Chass. S 
100001

->Chass. S 100001
Chass. S 100002 - Chass.
S 200000
Chass. S 200001->

->Chass. S 100001
Chass. S 100002->

ï
ñ

Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
ï

ï

ï

Þ

Þ

Þ

ï
Þ

Þ

ï
Þ

Þ

ï

Þ
ï

Þ
æ

Þ
ï

ï

Þ
æ
ï

87-448-R
89-176-0

27-H79-A
87-448-R
89-176-0

30-G78-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

87-448-R

27-A06-A

27-A06-A

30-C28-A

87-449-R
27-A06-A

30-C28-A

87-449-R
27-A06-A

30-C28-A

87-449-R

27-A06-A
87-449-R

30-C29-A
27-F12-A

30-C29-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

30-C28-A
27-F11-A
87-448-R

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�

�

�¿
�

�

�¿
�

�

�¿

�
�¿

�
�

�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,5

0,5
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a
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09.87

09.87

10.91

10.91

08.93

10.93

09.91

12.95

11.95

03.96

 CIVIC III Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (ED)

 CIVIC III Hatchback/avec hayon (EC, ED, EE)

 CIVIC V Saloon (EG, EH)

 CIVIC IV Hatchback/avec hayon (EG)

 CIVIC V Coupe (EJ)

-

-

-

-

-

 HONDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Chass. S 100002->

ï

ç

ï

ï

ï

ç

ï

ï

Þ

ï
Þ

Þ

ï

Þ

Þ

ï
ç
ï

87-448-R

30-C26-A
30-C27-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

87-448-R

30-C26-A
30-C27-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

27-C61-A
27-C62-A
87-448-R
27-C61-A
27-C62-A

27-C61-A
27-C62-A
87-448-R

27-C61-A
27-C62-A

27-C61-A
27-C62-A
87-448-R
30-E53-A
87-448-R

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿
�
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.5

1.4 (ED2)

1.6

1.6  4x4, 91 kW

1.6  4x4, 110 kW

1.6 i 16V 4x4

1.5 i 16V, 72 kW

1.3  (EC8)

1.3 16 V (EC8) CAT

1.4  (EE 6)

1.4 L (EC9)

1.5

1.5 i 16V, 66 kW

1.5 i 16V (ED6)

1.6 i 16V (ED7), 80 
kW
1.6 i 16V (ED7), 81 
kW
1.6 i 16V

1.6 i 16V Vtec (EE8)

1.6 i 16V Vtec (EE9)

1.3 (EC8)

1.4 (EC9)

1.5 i 16V, 72 kW

1.6 i  (EE 5)

1.5, 61 kW

1.6 EX

1.5 i 16V (EG8)

1.6 16V Vtec (EH9)

1.6 VTi (EG9)

1.5, 67 kW

1.5  (EG8)

1.6 si 16V

1.6  (EH9)

1.3 16V (EG3)

1.5 i 16V (EG4), 66 
kW
1.5 i 16V (EG4), 69 
kW
1.6 16V Vtec (EG5)

1.6 VTi 16V (EG6)

1.6

1.5 i LSi (EJ2)

1.6 i Vtec (EJ1)

1.6 i (EJ6)

1.6 i Vtec

01.88

12.89

01.88

01.89

01.88

10.89

10.87

10.87

09.89

01.90

10.87

01.88

10.88

10.88

10.87

10.87

09.87

10.89

10.89

09.87

09.87

10.87

01.89

01.92

08.93

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.93

10.93

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.91

01.94

01.94

01.94

01.94

12.89

09.91

12.89

12.89

12.91

09.91

10.93

12.89

09.91

12.91

12.89

12.89

09.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

09.91

10.93

11.91

12.92

10.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

12.95

12.95

10.93

10.93

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

09.95

11.95

03.96

11.95

11.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Chass. S 100002 - Chass.
S 200000

->Chass. S100001
Chass. 1001364->
Chass. S100001->

->Chass. S 100001
Chass. S 100002->

->Chass. S100001
Chass. 1001364->
Chass. S100001->
Chass. S 100002 - Chass.
S 200000
Chass. S 200001->

ï

æ

ï

Þ

æ

Þ
æ
ï

ï

Þ

æ
æ

Þ
ï

ï

æ
ï

æ

æ
ï

æ

æ
ï

æ
ï

87-448-R

27-F12-A

87-448-R

30-C28-A

27-F11-A

30-C28-A
27-F11-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

30-C28-A

27-F11-A
27-F12-A

30-C29-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

27-F11-A
87-448-R

27-F11-A

27-F11-A
87-448-R

27-F11-A

27-F11-A
87-448-R

30-F50-A
87-448-R

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�¿

�

�¿

�

�

�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�
�

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,6

0,5
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t
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t
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09.94

10.95

03.96

11.95

04.98

02.01

01.97

03.01

12.00

02.01

02.01

09.05

 CIVIC VI Fastback (MA)

 CIVIC VI Saloon (EJ, EK)

 CIVIC VI Coupe (EJ, EM1)

 CIVIC V Hatchback/avec hayon (EJ9, EK1/3/4)

 CIVIC V Aerodeck/Estate/Break (MC)

 CIVIC VII Saloon (EU)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HONDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
(117): for: ES4

->12.2000

->12.2000

->12.2000

->12.2000

->12.2000

->12.2001
01.2002->

01.2002->
04.2001->

->12.2001
01.2002->
01.2002->

Þ

ï

Þ

ï

ï

ï
ç
ï

Þ

ç

ç
ï

ï

Þ

ï

�

ï
ï
�

ï
�

ï
ï
ï

27-C61-A
27-C62-A
87-448-R

30-B47-A
30-B48-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

87-448-R
30-E53-A
87-448-R

27-C61-A
27-C62-A

30-E53-A

30-E53-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

30-B47-A
30-B48-A
87-448-R

30-J13-A
30-J14-A
88-481-R
88-480-R
30-J13-A
30-J14-A
88-480-R
30-J13-A
30-J14-A
88-481-R
88-480-R
88-480-R

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿
�
�¿

��
��

�

�
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿
�¿
��
��
�¿
��
��
�¿
�¿
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,6

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

1.4 i (MA8), 55 kW

1.4 i (MA8), 66 kW

1.5 i Vtec-E (MA9)

1.6 i (MB1)

1.6 i Vtec (MB1)

1.4 16V (MB2), 55 kW

1.4 16V (MB2), 66 kW

1.5 16V (MB3)

1.6 16V (MB4)

1.6

1.6 VTi

1.8 16V (MB6)

2.0 i TD (MB7)

2.0 TDiC

1.4

1.4 i (EJ9)

1.5 i (EK3)

1.6 i Vtec

1.6 VTi (EK4)

1.5 i

1.6 i

1.6 i Vtec, 92 kW

1.6 i Vtec, 118 kW

1.4 i (EJ9)

1.4 i S (EJ9)

1.5 i (EK3)

1.6 i (EK1)

1.6 VTi (EK4)

1.6

1.4 16V (MB8), 55 kW

1.4 16V (MB8), 66 kW

1.5 16V (MB9)

1.6 16V (MC1)

1.8 16V (MC2)

2.0 i D (MC3)

1.7  (EU3)

1.3 IMA

1.4  (ES4)

1.6, 84 kW

1.8, 77 kW

1.8, 103 kW

09.95

09.94

09.94

09.94

09.94

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

11.98

01.97

01.97

01.97

11.98

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

10.93

03.96

03.96

04.99

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.98

04.98

04.98

04.98

04.98

04.98

04.98

02.01

01.04

02.01

09.05

07.03

09.05

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

02.01

02.01

02.01

02.01

10.00

02.01

02.01

02.01

10.00

10.98

02.01

02.01

02.01

02.01

12.95

03.00

03.00

12.00

02.01

02.01

02.01

02.01

02.01

10.00

02.01

02.01

02.01

02.01

02.01

02.01

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

08.05

09.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: GLi

(117): for: ES4

->12.2000

->12.2000

->12.2000

->12.2000

->12.2000

04.2001->

æ

ï

æ

ï

ï

ï
æ
ï

æ

æ

æ
ï

ï

æ

ï

Þ
ï

ï

Þ

ï

ï

30-H63-F

87-448-R

30-H63-F

87-448-R

87-448-R

87-448-R
30-F50-A
87-448-R

27-F11-A

30-F50-A

30-F50-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

30-H63-F

87-448-R

27-K09-A
88-478-R

88-478-R

27-K09-A

88-478-R

88-478-R

t

t

a

a

a

a

t

a

a

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿
�
�¿

�

�

�
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

 

 

 

0,7

0,7

0,8

0,5

0,7

0,7
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t

a

t
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02.01

02.01

01.00

09.05

08.89

08.89

10.95

09.05

12.05

09.05

10.96

05.95

02.02

 CIVIC VII Saloon (EU)

 CIVIC VII Coupe (EM2)

 CIVIC VII Hatchback (EU, EP, ES)

 CIVIC VIII Hatchback (FN, FK)

 CONCERTO (HW)

 CONCERTO Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre

 CR-V I (RD)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HONDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: ES5

(117): for: ES5

(71): Number of Doors: 5

(117): for: EP3

(117): for: VI, VTi

(71): Number of Doors: 5

04.2001 - 12.2002

01.2003->

->12.2001
01.2002->

->12.2001
01.2002->

01.2002->

01.2002->

01.2002->

04.2002->

01.2002->

->12.2001

�

�

ï
ï

�

ï
ï

�

ï
�

ï
�

ï
�

�

ï

�

�

�

�

�

ç
ï
ç
ï

30-J13-A
30-J14-A
30-J15-A
30-J16-A
88-481-R
88-480-R

30-J13-A
30-J14-A
88-481-R
88-480-R

30-J13-A
30-J14-A
88-481-R
30-J15-A
30-J16-A
88-481-R
30-J15-A
30-J16-A
88-481-R
30-J13-A
30-J14-A
30-J15-A
30-J16-A
88-481-R

32-Q97-A
32-Q98-A

32-R01-A
32-R02-A

30-A16-0
30-A17-0

30-A16-0
30-A17-0

30-A16-0
30-A17-0

30-H05-A
87-448-R
30-H05-A
87-448-R

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

��
��
��
��
�¿
�¿

��
��
�¿
�¿

��
��
�¿
��
��
�¿
��
��
�¿
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�¿
�
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,0

1,0

1.6, 81 kW

1.6 i

1.7 i

1.7 i VTEC

1.4 i

1.4 iS (EP1)

1.6 i

2.0 Type-R

2.0 i Sport

1.7  (ES1)

1.7 CTDi

1.4

1.8

2.2 CTDi

Type R

1.4, 61 kW

1.4, 66 kW

1.6

1.5 i 16V

1.6 16V

1.6 i 16V, 82 kW

1.6 i 16V, 90 kW

1.6 i 16V, 97 kW

1.8 TD, 58 kW

1.8 TD, 65 kW

1.4, 66 kW

1.4, 61 kW

1.6 i 16V, 97 kW

1.5 i 16V

1.6 16V

1.6 i 16V, 82 kW

1.6 i 16V, 90 kW

2.0 16V (RD1, RD3), 
94 kW

2.0

2.0 16V (RD1, RD3), 
108 kW

02.01

02.01

05.01

05.01

02.01

02.01

02.01

09.01

01.04

01.00

01.02

01.06

01.06

01.06

09.06

10.89

08.89

10.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.94

08.94

08.89

10.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

10.95

04.99

01.99

09.05

12.05

12.05

12.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

08.05

09.05

10.92

10.91

10.92

03.95

03.95

03.95

03.95

10.91

10.96

10.96

10.91

10.92

10.91

05.95

03.95

03.95

03.95

01.99

02.02

02.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: ES5

(117): for: EP3

(117): for: VI, VTi

(71): Number of Doors: 5

01.2003->

01.2002->

01.2002->

01.2002->

04.2002->

01.2002->

->12.1993

->12.1993

->12.2001

Þ

ï

Þ
ï

Þ
ï

Þ
ï

Þ
ï

Þ

Þ

ï

Þ

Þ

æ
æ
ï
æ
æ
ï

ï
æ
æ

ï

ï

Þ
ï
Þ
ï

27-K09-A

88-478-R

27-K09-A
88-478-R

27-K09-A
88-479-R

27-K09-A
88-479-R

27-K09-A
88-479-R

27-K09-A

27-K09-A

88-479-R

30-J11-0

30-J12-0

30-H63-F
30-067-0
87-448-R
30-H63-F
30-067-0
87-448-R

87-448-R
30-H63-F
30-067-0

87-448-R

87-448-R

30-H31-A
87-448-R
30-H31-A
87-448-R

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

a

�

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�

�

�¿

¼

¼

�

�¿
�

�¿

�¿
�


�¿

�¿

�
�¿
�
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,9

0,9
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t

a

t

aù ù

12.01

10.06

10.83

10.87

03.92

03.99

10.85

07.93

03.02

09.06

10.87

02.92

12.98

08.93

11.01

07.08

 CR-V II (RD_)

 CR-V III

 CRX I (AF, AS)

 CRX II (ED, EE)

 CRX III (EH, EG)

 HR-V (GH)

 INTEGRA (DA)

 INTEGRA Coupe (DC2, DC4)

 JAZZ II (GD)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HONDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: Type-R

->12.2004

->12.1999

->12.1999

->12.2008

->12.2008

�

ï
ï

�

ï
Þ

ï

�

�

�

ï

�

ï
Þ

�

ï

ï

36-F81-A
36-F82-A
88-481-R
88-481-R

27-A04-A
27-A05-A

87-448-R
27-C61-A
27-C62-A
87-448-R

32-G76-A
32-G77-A

27-A04-A
27-A05-A
27-A04-A
27-A05-A

87-448-R

27-A04-A
27-A05-A
87-448-R
27-C61-A
27-C62-A

30-E79-A
30-J08-A
88-792-R

88-792-R

î
ð

î
ð

88-792-A
88-792-L

88-792-A
88-792-L

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
�¿
�¿

��
��

�¿
��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��
��
��

�¿

��
��
�¿
��
��

��
��
�

�

0,7

0,7

0,9

0,9

0,5

0,5

2.0

2.4 Vtec All-wheel 
Drive (RD7)
2.2 CTDi

2.0 i

2.2 i-CTDi

1.3

1.5 i (AF)

1.6 i 16V (AS)

1.4  (EE6)

1.6 i 16V

1.6 i 16V (ED9), 91 
kW
1.6 i 16V (ED9), 96 
kW

1.6 i 16V Vtec (EE8)

1.5

1.6 ESi (EH6)

1.6 i VTi (EG2)

1.6 16V

1.6 16V 4WD, 77 kW

1.6 16V 4WD, 91 kW

1.5

1.6  (DA1, DA3)

1.6  (DA6, DA8)

1.5  (AV)

1.6 i (DA)

1.8 Type-R

1.6 4x4

1.8, 101 kW

1.8, 107 kW

1.8 VTiR

1.2

1.4, 61 kW

1.4, 65 kW

07.02

03.02

02.05

01.07

01.07

10.83

10.83

03.86

01.90

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.89

01.94

03.92

03.92

03.99

03.99

10.99

10.85

03.86

09.89

03.85

03.86

11.97

01.85

07.93

07.93

07.93

03.02

03.02

04.05

09.06

09.06

09.06

10.87

11.86

10.87

03.92

05.88

02.92

12.89

02.92

04.98

12.98

12.98

08.89

08.89

08.93

10.01

04.89

11.01

11.01

11.99

07.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Mot. DOHC

Mot. SOHC
Mot. DOHC

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(65): Not for: Type-R

->12.2004

->Chass. S 100001
Chass. S 100002->

Chass. S 100002->

->12.1999

->12.1999

->12.2000

01.2000->

Ü
ï

ï

ï

ï
Þ
ï
Þ
ï

æ
Þ
æ

Þ

æ

ï
æ
ï

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

ï

Þ
ï

æ

Þ

27-K47-A
88-478-R

88-478-R

88-478-R

87-449-R
27-A06-A
87-449-R
27-A06-A
87-449-R

27-F11-A
30-C28-A
27-F11-A

30-C28-A

27-F11-A

87-448-R
27-F11-A
87-449-R

27-E34-A

27-K11-A

27-A06-A

27-H16-A

87-448-R

27-A06-A
87-448-R

27-F11-A

27-K32-A

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿
�
�¿
�
�¿

�
�
�

�

�

�¿
�
�¿

�

�

�

�

�¿

�
�¿

�

�

0,8

0,8

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,9

0,4
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t

a

t

aù ù

03.02

11.98

07.02

01.86

10.87

03.99

07.02

11.78

11.83

04.86

02.92

10.96

07.08

06.02

03.91

03.91

03.02

10.82

09.87

01.92

12.96

10.00

 JAZZ II (GD)

 LAGREAT

 LAGREAT

 LEGEND I (HS, KA)

 LEGEND I Coupe (KA3)

 LOGO (GA3)

 ODYSSEY (RB_)

 PRELUDE I Coupe (SN)

 PRELUDE II (AB)

 PRELUDE III (BA)

 PRELUDE IV (BB)

 PRELUDE V (BB)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HONDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: GLi, VTi

(61): Model: RL1

(61): Model: RL1

(61): Model: RL1

(128): for vehicles with four 
wheel steering

->12.2008

01.1988->

�

ï

�

�

ï

ï

ï

�

�

ï

ï

ç

ï

ï

ç

ï
ç

ç

ç

ï
ç

ï

30-J07-A
30-J08-A
88-792-R

32-L83-A
32-L84-A

32-L83-A
32-L84-A

87-448-R

87-448-R

87-448-R

27-E10-A
27-E11-A

32-L83-A
32-L84-A

87-448-R

87-448-R

27-A39-A
27-A40-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

27-A39-A
27-A40-A
87-448-R
27-A39-A
27-A40-A
27-C59-A
27-C60-A

27-C59-A
27-C60-A
87-448-R
27-C59-A
27-C60-A

87-448-R

î
ð

88-792-A
88-792-L

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
t

t
t

t
t
a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
�

��
��

��
��

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��

��
��

�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿
��
��
��
��

��
��
�¿
��
��

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.5

3.5 EX

2.3 Vtec

2.5 i (HS), 110 kW

2.5 i (HS), 127 kW

2.7 i 24V (KA4)

2.7 i 24V

1.3

2.3

2.3  4x4

1.6

1.8 EX, 74 kW

1.8 EX, 77 kW

2.0 EX (BA4)

2.0  (BA4)

2.0 i EX 16V (BA4) 
CAT
2.0 i EX 16V, 110 kW

2.0 i EX 16V (BA2)

2.0 i EX 16V, 101 kW

2.0 i EX 16V (BA4)

2.0 i EX 16V, 106 kW

2.2 S

2.0 i 16V (BB3)

2.2 i 16V Vtec (BB1)

2.3 i 16V (BB2)

2.2 VTi-R (BB)

2.0 16V (BB9)

2.2 16V (BB6, BB8)

2.2 16V

2.2 Si (BB5)

2.2 VTi-R (BB6)

04.02

11.98

07.02

01.86

02.87

01.88

10.87

03.99

07.02

07.02

11.78

11.85

11.83

04.87

08.87

04.87

10.87

04.86

04.86

04.90

10.87

01.91

02.92

02.93

02.92

02.94

10.96

10.96

10.96

03.97

03.97

07.08

06.02

09.03

12.87

06.88

12.90

12.90

03.02

09.03

09.03

10.82

04.87

04.87

01.92

01.92

01.92

12.90

12.87

12.87

01.92

12.91

11.96

09.96

09.96

09.96

02.97

10.00

10.00

10.00

07.02

10.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: GLi, VTi

(61): Model: RL1

(61): Model: RL1

(61): Model: RL1

(128): for vehicles with four 
wheel steering

(65): Not for: 2.2 VTEC, VTIR

01.1989->

01.1988->

Þ

Ü

Ü

ï

ï

Þ

Ü

æ

æ

æ

æ

æ
ï

æ

æ
ï

æ

27-K32-A

30-E26-A

30-E26-A

87-449-R

87-449-R

27-E36-A

30-E26-A

30-053-A

30-053-A

30-053-A

30-A34-A

30-A34-A
87-449-R

30-A34-A

30-A34-A
87-449-R

30-A34-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,5

0,4
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t

a

t
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03.99

06.94

05.01

01.99

01.03

03.06

09.03

09.03

04.02

08.93

04.95

03.89

06.02

12.07

11.06

04.95

08.97

09.91

 S2000 (AP)

 SHUTTLE (RA)

 STREAM (RN)

 ACCORD

 ACCORD

 CITY

 FIT Hatchback

 FIT SALOON

 ODYSSEY MPV

 CLUBSPORT Estate (VR)

 CLUBSPORT Estate (VS)

 CLUBSPORT Saloon (VN)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HONDA 

 HONDA - GUANGZHOU HONDA 

 HSV 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1999
->12.1999

->12.1999

ï

ç

ï
ï
ç

ï
ï

ï

Þ

Ü

�

�

Þ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ñ

88-479-R

27-E19-A
27-E20-A
87-448-R
87-448-R
27-E19-A
27-E20-A
87-448-R
87-448-R

87-448-R

27-K57-A

27-K68-A

30-J07-A
30-J08-A

30-J07-A
30-J08-A

27-K57-A

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

89-003-0

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

�¿

��
��
�¿
�¿
��
��
�¿
�¿

�¿

�

�

��
��

��
��

�

�¿

�¿

2.0

2.2 16V

2.2  4x4

2.3 16V

2.3 16V 4x4

3.0  4x4

3.0

1.7 16V

2.0 16V

2.0

2.3 Vtec

3.0 Vtec

2.0

2.3

2.4

3.0

1.3

1.5

1.3

1.5

1.5

2.3

5.0 i V8

5.0

5.0 i V8

06.99

10.94

06.94

10.97

10.97

10.97

10.97

05.01

05.01

01.99

06.00

06.00

01.03

01.03

01.03

01.03

03.06

03.06

09.04

09.04

09.03

04.02

08.93

04.95

03.89

02.98

09.97

06.02

06.02

06.02

06.02

12.02

12.02

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

11.06

12.04

04.95

08.97

09.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1999

->12.1999

->12.1999

ï

Þ
ï

ï
Þ
ï

ï

Þ
ï

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

88-479-R

30-J51-A
87-448-R

87-448-R
30-J51-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

30-J51-A
87-448-R

27-J20-A

30-B27-A

27-K32-A

27-K32-A

27-K32-A

30-J51-A

27-116-F

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�¿

�
�¿

�¿
�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
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t

a

t
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10.91

08.93

04.95

01.97

09.00

10.96

07.99

10.03

05.94

04.95

09.97

06.93

04.95

08.97

10.00

09.02

12.98

09.03

04.95

12.96

09.00

 CLUBSPORT Saloon (VP)

 CLUBSPORT Saloon (VR)

 CLUBSPORT Saloon (VS)

 CLUBSPORT Saloon (VT)

 CLUBSPORT Saloon (VX)

 GRANGE Saloon (VS)

 GRANGE Saloon (WH)

 GRANGE Saloon (WK, WL)

 GTS (VR)

 GTS (VS)

 GTS (VT)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

HSV 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

->12.2006

->12.2006

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ï

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

87-023-R

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

5.0 i V8

5.0 i V8

5.0 i V8

5.0 i V8

5.7 i V8

5.7 i V8

5.0

5.7

3.8 i V6 Supercharged

5.7 i V8, 250 kW

5.7 i V8, 255 kW

5.7 i V8

6.0 i V8

5.7 i V8

5.7 i V8

5.7 i V8

10.91

08.93

04.95

01.97

07.99

09.00

10.96

10.96

07.99

07.99

10.00

10.03

09.04

05.94

04.95

09.97

06.93

04.95

08.97

06.99

10.00

09.02

12.98

12.98

09.00

11.00

09.03

09.04

04.95

12.96

06.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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09.00

03.92

03.92

04.95

09.97

09.00

10.94

10.94

01.00

09.99

08.01

08.93

04.95

08.97

10.00

09.02

01.00

01.00

10.02

 GTS (VX)

 SENATOR Saloon (VP)

 SENATOR Saloon (VR)

 SENATOR Saloon (VS)

 SENATOR Saloon (VT)

 SENATOR Saloon (VX)

 ACCENT (X-3)

 ACCENT Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (X-3)

 ACCENT (LC)

 ACCENT Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (LC)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HSV 

 HYUNDAI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.2005

->12.2005

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ï

�

î

�

î

�

ñ
î

�

ñ
î

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

89-003-0

87-023-R

87-023-R

30-J52-A
30-J53-A
88-240-A

30-J52-A
30-J53-A
88-240-A

30-E81-A
30-E82-A
89-178-0
88-239-A

30-E81-A
30-E82-A
89-178-0
88-239-A

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��

�¿

��
��

�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

5.7 i V8

5.0 i V8

5.0 i V8

5.7 i V8

5.0 i V8

5.7

5.0 i V8

5.7

5.7 i V8, 230 kW

5.7 i V8, 250 kW

5.7 i V8

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 55 kW

1.3 i 12V

1.5 i 12V

1.5 i 16V

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 55 kW

1.3 i 12V

1.5 i 12V

1.5 i 16V

1.3, 55 kW

1.3, 61 kW

1.3, 62 kW

1.3, 63 kW

1.5, 66 kW

1.5, 75 kW

1.5 CRDi

1.6

1.3, 55 kW

1.5

1.3, 63 kW

1.6

1.5 CRDi

09.00

03.92

03.92

08.93

04.95

04.95

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.00

09.95

10.94

10.94

10.94

10.94

12.95

10.94

10.94

10.94

10.94

10.95

01.00

01.00

08.02

01.00

01.00

09.00

04.02

12.02

01.00

01.00

01.00

12.02

01.02

08.01

08.93

08.93

04.95

08.97

08.97

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

09.02

05.98

01.00

01.00

01.00

01.00

01.00

01.00

01.00

01.00

01.00

01.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

->05.1997

06.1997->

->05.1997

06.1997->

->12.2005

->12.2005

�

�

î

�

�

î

�

ñ
î

�

ñ
î

30-E54-A
30-E55-A
27-K59-A
27-K60-A
88-241-A

30-E54-A
30-E55-A
27-K59-A
27-K60-A
88-241-A

27-K61-A
27-K62-A
89-179-0
88-241-A

27-K61-A
27-K62-A
89-179-0
88-241-A

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��

�¿

��
��

�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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11.05

11.05

02.98

08.99

06.96

08.01

06.00

04.02

 ACCENT (MC)

 ACCENT Saloon (MC)

 ATOS (MX)

 ATOS PRIME (MX)

 COUPE (RD)

 COUPE (GK)

 ELANTRA (XD)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HYUNDAI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->09.1998

10.1998->

10.1998->

->12.2000

->09.2004

->11.2004

->12.2006

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

�

�

�

�

î

�

�

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

î

ñ

30-H91-A
30-H92-A
89-164-0

30-H91-A
30-H92-A
89-164-0

30-H59-A
30-H60-A
30-B54-0
30-B55-0
30-B54-0
30-B55-0

30-B54-0
30-B55-0
30-H59-A
30-H60-A

30-F37-A
30-F38-A
88-237-A

30-F37-A
30-F38-A

30-F37-A
30-F38-A

32-N46-A
32-N47-A
89-138-0

32-N46-A
32-N47-A
89-138-0

30-F37-A
30-F38-A
88-237-A

89-164-0

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��

��
��
�
�
�
�

�
�
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��
�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,6

0,6

1.4 GL

1.6 GLS

1.5 CRDi GLS

1.4 GL

1.6 GLS

1.5 CRDi GLS

1.0 i, 40 kW

0.8

1.0 i, 43 kW

1.0 i, 40 kW

1.0 i, 43 kW

1.1, 43 kW

1.1, 46 kW

1.6 i 16V

1.6 16V

2.0 16V, 102 kW

2.0 16V, 99 kW

1.8 SX

2.0, 102 kW

2.0 GLS

2.7 V6, 123 kW

1.6 16V, 77 kW

1.6 16V, 79 kW

2.0, 100 kW

2.7 V6, 121 kW

1.6, 66 kW

1.6, 77 kW

1.6, 79 kW

1.8, 97 kW

2.0, 102 kW

1.6, 82 kW

2.0, 104 kW

1.8, 79 kW

2.0 CRDi

1.8, 98 kW

2.0, 105 kW

CRDi

11.05

11.05

11.05

11.05

11.05

11.05

02.98

04.99

03.01

08.99

03.01

06.03

09.05

12.96

03.98

08.96

03.01

07.96

03.02

02.03

03.02

03.02

03.02

08.01

01.07

06.00

05.03

06.00

06.00

06.00

09.03

06.00

06.00

04.01

11.02

10.03

02.06

03.02

07.03

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

07.06

07.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

->09.2004

->11.2004

->12.2006

ñ

ñ

Ü

Ü

Ü

�

î

�

î

�

�

ñ
î

�

ñ
î

î

�

�

î

ñ

89-165-0

89-165-0

27-D68-0

27-D68-0

27-D68-0

30-F39-A
30-F40-A
87-450-A
87-451-A

30-F39-A
30-F40-A
87-450-A
87-451-A
30-F39-A
30-F40-A

32-H51-A
32-N48-A
89-139-0
87-450-A
87-451-A
32-H51-A
32-N48-A
89-139-0
87-450-A
87-451-A
87-450-A
87-451-A

32-N13-A
32-N14-A
32-N13-A
32-N14-A
87-450-A
87-451-A
89-139-0

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�
��
��

��
��

�
�
��
��

�
�
�
�

��
��
��
��
�
�

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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06.00

08.91

08.98

08.02

07.93

07.93

07.98

 ELANTRA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (XD)

 GALLOPER I

 GALLOPER II (JK-01)

 GETZ (TB)

 H100 Bus/Familial (P)

 H100 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Panel Van

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HYUNDAI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.2006

01.2001->

04.2004->

->12.2004

�

î

ñ

�

î

ñ

ã

ã

�

î

ñ

�

î

ñ
�

î

ñ
î

ñ

Þ

Þ

30-F37-A
30-F38-A
88-237-A

89-164-0

30-F37-A
30-F38-A
88-237-A

89-164-0

36-C52-0

46-A25-0

32-Q56-A
32-Q57-A
88-239-A

89-164-0

32-Q56-A
32-Q57-A
88-239-A

89-164-0
32-Q56-A
32-Q57-A
88-239-A

89-164-0
88-239-A

89-164-0

32-D55-0

32-D55-0

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

¼

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,4

1.6, 66 kW

1.6, 77 kW

1.6, 79 kW

1.8, 97 kW

2.0, 102 kW

2.0, 104 kW

2.0 CRDi

2.0, 105 kW

1.6 CRDi

1.8, 79 kW

2.6

2.5 D

2.5 TD

2.5 TD intercooler

3.0 V6

2.5 TD

2.5 TD intercooler

2.5 TCi D

1.1, 46 kW

1.1, 49 kW

1.3 i

1.6, 77 kW

1.5 CRDi, 60 kW

1.4 i

1.5 CRDi, 65 kW

1.6, 78 kW

1.3

1.5 i

1.5 CRDi GLS, 75 kW

1.5 CRDi GLS, 81 kW

2.4, 84 kW

2.4, 90 kW

2.5 D, 55 kW

2.5 D, 57 kW

2.5 TD

2.5 D, 55 kW

2.5 D, 57 kW

06.00

05.03

06.00

06.00

06.00

06.00

04.01

10.03

02.06

06.00

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.98

09.02

09.05

09.02

09.02

03.03

08.05

08.05

08.05

09.03

03.03

07.04

08.05

01.97

07.93

07.93

12.94

07.93

07.93

12.94

07.06

07.03

07.98

07.98

07.98

07.98

09.05

08.05

03.00

03.00

12.94

03.00

03.00

12.94

03.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

->12.2006

�

�

î

ñ

�

�

î

ñ

Ü

Ü

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Ü

Ü

32-N13-A
32-N14-A
32-N13-A
32-N14-A
87-450-A
87-451-A
89-139-0

32-N13-A
32-N14-A
32-N13-A
32-N14-A
87-450-A
87-451-A
89-139-0

36-C53-0

46-A26-0

27-K18-A
89-168-0

27-K18-A
89-168-0

27-K18-A
89-168-0

27-K18-A
89-168-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

��
��
��
��
�
�

��
��
��
��
�
�

¼«

�

�

�

�

0,4
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10.97

03.00

10.07

02.08

10.90

11.95

11.95

10.00

 H-1 Starex/Bus/Familial

 H-1 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van

 i30

 i30 CW Estate

 LANTRA I (J-1)

 LANTRA II (J-2)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HYUNDAI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.2007
Chass. KMJ...,KMF...

Chass. KMJ...,KMF...

Chass. KMF....

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

�

î

32-F26-A

32-F26-A

32-F26-A

30-K01-A
30-K02-A
89-198-0

30-K01-A
30-K02-A
89-198-0

32-N18-A

30-F37-A
30-F38-A
88-237-A

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

�

�

�

��
��

��
��

�

��
��
�¿

0,9

0,6

0,6

2.4, 82 kW

2.5 D

2.5 TD, 59 kW

2.4, 107 kW

2.5 TD, 74 kW

2.5 CRDi, 103 kW

2.5 CRDi, 81 kW

2.4, 101 kW

2.5 TD, 73 kW

2.6 TDiC

2.4

2.5 TD, 59 kW

2.5 TD, 73 kW

2.5 TD, 74 kW

2.5 CRDi

1.4, 77 kW

1.4, 80 kW

1.6, 90 kW

2.0

1.6, 85 kW

1.6 CRDi, 85 kW

2.0 CRDi

1.6, 93 kW

1.6 CRDi, 66 kW

1.6, 85 kW

1.6, 90 kW

2.0

1.6 CRDi, 85 kW

1.6, 93 kW

1.6 CRDi, 66 kW

2.0 CRDi

1.5 i.e.

1.6 i.e. 16V, 78 kW

1.6 i.e. 16V, 84 kW

1.8 i.e. 16V

1.5 12V

1.6 i

1.6 16V

1.8 16V

2.0 16V

1.9 D

10.97

10.97

10.97

11.01

11.01

12.02

06.06

02.03

10.99

10.97

03.00

03.00

03.00

10.01

08.03

10.07

10.07

10.07

10.07

10.07

10.07

10.07

02.08

10.07

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

12.96

11.95

11.95

11.95

08.96

03.98

04.04

11.01

10.02

09.00

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(125): for leaf-spring 
suspension vehicles

(125): for leaf-spring 
suspension vehicles
(58): Long Wheelbase

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(88): Short Wheelbase

(125): for leaf-spring 
suspension vehicles

(125): for leaf-spring 
suspension vehicles
(58): Long Wheelbase

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(88): Short Wheelbase

(125): for leaf-spring 
suspension vehicles

->12.2007
Chass. KMF...

->12.2007
Chass. KMJ...

->12.2007
Chass. KMJ...

Chass. KMF...

Chass. KMJ...

Chass. KMJ...

Chass. KMF....

Ü

Ü

Ý

Ü

Ü

Ý

Ü

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
î

�

î

32-F27-A

32-F27-A

32-F28-A

32-F27-A

32-F27-A

32-F28-A

32-F27-A

30-J98-A
89-049-0

30-J98-A
89-049-0

30-F77-A
88-243-A

30-F39-A
30-F40-A
87-450-A
87-451-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�¿

��
��
�
�

0,7

0,8

0,8
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02.96

06.01

06.74

02.78

10.85

10.85

10.89

01.90

02.90

10.98

02.01

12.05

06.86

06.86

09.89

09.89

01.95

01.95

05.96

 LANTRA II Wagon/Estate/Break (J2)

 MATRIX (FC)

 PONY

 PONY Wagon/Estate/Break

 PONY

 PONY Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre

 PONY (X-2)

 PONY, EXCEL Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (X-2)

 S COUPE (SLC)

 SANTAMO

 SANTA FÉ (SM)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HYUNDAI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.2005

->12.2005

->10.2004

->10.2004

Chass. KMHV, KMHU

Chass. KMHV, KMHU

�

î

î

�

î

î

�
ñ

�
ñ

�
ñ

�

�

�

30-F37-A
30-F38-A
88-237-A

88-237-A

30-H79-A
30-H80-A
88-237-A

88-237-A

30-A25-A
89-079-0

30-A25-A
89-079-0

30-A25-A
89-079-0

32-J91-0
32-N33-A
32-G55-A

36-F45-A
36-F46-A

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a
a

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

�

�

�

�G
�

��
��

0,6

0,6

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,7

0,7

1.5 12V

1.6 i

1.6 16V

1.8 16V

2.0 16V

1.9 D

2.0

1.6, 76 kW

1.8

1.5 CRDi, 60 kW

1.5 CRDi, 75 kW

1.5 CRDi VGT

1.6, 66 kW

1.2

1.4

1.2

1.4

1.5

1.5

1.3, 43 kW

1.3, 49 kW

1.5

1.5 i, 61 kW

1.5 i, 62 kW

1.3

1.5

1.5 i, 61 kW

1.5 i, 62 kW

1.5 i, 62 kW

1.5 i, 65 kW

1.5 i Turbo

2.0 16V

2.0 16V 4x4

2.0

2.4 16V, 100 kW

2.4 16V 4x4, 100 kW

2.4 16V, 107 kW

2.4 16V 4x4, 107 kW

2.7 V6 4x4

2.0 CRDi

2.0 CRDi 4x4, 83 kW

2.0 CRDi 4x4, 92 kW

04.97

02.96

02.96

02.96

12.96

03.98

04.97

06.01

06.01

10.01

12.04

08.05

01.02

06.74

08.77

02.78

02.78

10.85

10.85

10.89

10.89

10.89

10.89

10.89

01.90

01.90

01.90

01.90

02.90

04.92

04.91

05.99

05.99

08.01

02.01

02.01

02.01

02.01

02.01

08.01

04.01

08.03

05.00

12.05

09.89

09.89

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.95

05.96

05.96

05.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.2005

->12.2005

Chass. KMHV, KMHU

Chass. KMHV, KMHU

�

î

î

�

î

î

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

30-F39-A
30-F40-A
87-450-A
87-451-A

87-450-A
87-451-A

30-H49-A
30-H50-A
87-450-A
87-451-A

87-450-A
87-451-A

27-E43-0

27-E43-0

30-E66-A

30-E66-A

30-E66-A

30-E66-A

30-E66-A

27-G31-0
30-E76-A
27-G31-0
30-E76-A

30-H58-A

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a

��
��
�
�

�
�

��
��
�
�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�G

�G

�

0,8

0,8

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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09.88

05.93

03.98

06.97

10.83

06.01

10.93

08.98

12.04

12.91

 SONATA II (Y-2)

 SONATA III (Y-3)

 SONATA IV (EF)

 STAREX (H1)

 STELLAR (F31_, SF2_)

 TERRACAN (HP)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HYUNDAI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

01.1999->

->12.2005

->12.2005

->12.2007
Chass. KMJ...,KMF...

Chass. KMJ...,KMF...

->12.1986

�

ç
ï

ç
ï
ç
ï

Þ

Þ

â
â

Þ

32-D54-A

30-E22-A
88-719-R

30-E22-A
88-719-R
30-E22-A
88-719-R

32-F26-A

32-F26-A

27-853-1
27-853-1

30-G73-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

�

�
�¿

�
�¿
�
�¿

�

�

�

0,9

0,5

1.8 i

2.0 i, 74 kW

2.0 i, 80 kW

2.0 i 16V

2.4 i

3.0 i V6

1.8 i

2.0 i, 70 kW

2.0 i, 77 kW

2.0 i 16V, 92 kW

2.0 i 16V, 102 kW

3.0 i V6

2.0 16V, 100 kW

2.4 16V

2.5 V6 24V

2.0 16V, 96 kW

2.7 V6, 127 kW

2.0 16V, 106 kW

2.7 V6, 129 kW

2.0 CRDi Dynamic

2.2 CRDi

2.4, 82 kW

2.5 TD

2.5 TCi, 74 kW

2.5 CRDi

2.4, 101 kW

2.5 TCi, 73 kW

2.5 D

2.6 TD

1.4

1.6

3.5 i V6 4WD, 143 
kW
2.5 TD

3.5 i V6 4WD, 147 
kW
2.5 D, 74 kW

2.9 CRDi 4WD, 120 
kW
2.9 CRDi 4WD, 110 
kW
2.5 D, 59 kW

09.88

09.88

01.91

01.91

09.88

01.91

05.93

08.96

06.94

06.96

05.93

05.93

06.98

03.98

06.98

10.01

10.01

10.01

11.02

10.01

06.02

06.97

06.97

05.04

12.02

02.03

10.97

10.97

10.97

10.83

10.83

12.01

12.01

12.01

06.01

11.03

12.01

06.01

11.01

10.93

08.91

10.93

10.93

08.91

10.93

06.98

06.98

08.96

06.98

06.98

06.98

10.01

10.01

10.01

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

11.04

04.04

04.04

04.04

04.04

08.86

12.91

10.03

10.03

07.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(54): Height [mm]: 292
(54): Height [mm]: 143

(54): Height [mm]: 143

(54): Height [mm]: 143

(125): for leaf-spring 
suspension vehicles

(125): for leaf-spring 
suspension vehicles
(58): Long Wheelbase

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(88): Short Wheelbase

(125): for leaf-spring 
suspension vehicles

(125): for leaf-spring 
suspension vehicles
(58): Long Wheelbase

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(88): Short Wheelbase

->03.2000

01.1999->

01.2002->

01.2002 - 12.2005

->12.2007
Chass. KMF...

->12.2007
Chass. KMJ...

->12.2007
Chass. KMJ...

Chass. KMF...

Chass. KMJ...

Chass. KMJ...

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
î
Þ
î
Þ
î

Ü

Ü

Ý

Ü

Ü

Ý

Þ

30-A23-A

27-C29-A

27-J38-A

30-E23-A
88-762-A
30-E23-A
88-243-A
30-E23-A
88-243-A

32-F27-A

32-F27-A

32-F28-A

32-F27-A

32-F27-A

32-F28-A

30-G74-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�
�
�
�¿
�
�¿

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,7

1,2

0,5
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03.00

08.04

12.98

12.03

12.02

05.74

07.07

01.95

 TIBURON (Coupe, USA)

 TRAJET (FO)

 TUCSON (JM)

 XG

 ELANTRA Saloon

 SONATA (EF)

 MINI

 BIG HORN

-

-

-

-

-

-

 HYUNDAI 

 HYUNDAI - BEIJING HYUNDAI 

 INNOCENTI 

 ISUZU 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

�

�

ñ

ç

ç

�

ç

Ü

Þ

30-F37-A
30-F38-A

32-R51-A
32-R52-A

89-166-0

30-E22-A

30-E22-A

30-F37-A
30-F38-A

30-E22-A

27-030-9

46-A21-0

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

��
��

��
��

�

�

��
��

�

¼

1.6 16V 

1.8 16V 

2.0 16V 

2.0, 100 kW

2.7 V6

2.0, 103 kW

2.0, 104 kW

2.0 CRDi, 83 kW

2.0 CRDi, 92 kW

2.0

2.0  All-wheel Drive

2.7  All-wheel Drive

2.0 CRDi, 83 kW

2.0 CRDi All-wheel 
Drive, 83 kW
2.0 CRDi, 103 kW

2.0 CRDi, 88 kW

2.0 CRDi, 100 kW

2.0 CRDi All-wheel 
Drive, 103 kW
2.0 CRDi All-wheel 
Drive, 88 kW
2.0 CRDi All-wheel 
Drive, 100 kW
2.0 CRDi, 110 kW

2.0 CRDi All-wheel 
Drive, 110 kW

25

30/300

350

1.6

1.8

2.0

2.5

MINI T 

1.0, 27 kW

1.0, 32 kW

1.0, 35 kW

1.0, 39 kW

1.3

1.3 De Tomaso

2.6 

3.2 V6 

03.96

03.96

03.96

03.00

09.00

01.04

11.03

04.01

08.05

08.04

08.04

08.04

08.04

08.04

01.06

01.07

01.06

01.06

01.07

01.06

01.09

01.09

12.98

12.98

04.03

12.03

12.03

12.02

12.02

01.65

10.85

05.74

05.74

05.74

08.76

08.76

01.91

01.91

07.07

07.07

02.82

10.91

02.82

02.82

02.82

02.82

02.82

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(54): Height [mm]: 143
(54): Height [mm]: 292

(54): Height [mm]: 143

(54): Height [mm]: 143

06.2000->

�

Ü

ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ

�

Þ

Þ

Ü

30-F39-A
30-F40-A

30-J59-A

89-167-0

30-E23-A

27-J38-A
30-E23-A

32-N13-A
32-N14-A

30-E23-A

27-031-9

46-A22-0

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

��
��

�

�

�
�

��
��

�

¼
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05.02

01.89

01.88

01.88

01.83

01.83

12.91

12.91

 CAMPO / BRAVA

 D-MAX (8DH)

 ELF (150, 250, 350)

 FASTER

 GEMINI (PF50,60)

 LIGHT ELF

 MIDI Bus/Familial (94000, 98000)

 MIDI Bus/Familial/Van (94000, 98000)

 MIDI Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (98000N)

 PICKUP

 TROOPER (UBS)

 TROOPER Soft Top/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (UBS)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 ISUZU 

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->07.1986

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

36-C28-0
30-C55-0

30-E24-A

30-B77-0

27-E90-0
46-A13-0
36-C28-0

27-E90-0
46-A13-0

27-H11-0

27-E90-0
46-A13-0
27-E90-0
46-A13-0

27-E90-0
46-A13-0
27-E90-0
46-A13-0

27-E90-0
46-A13-0
27-E90-0
46-A13-0
27-E90-0
46-A13-0

a
a

a

a

a
a
a

a
a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

¼

�



¼o
¼

¼o

¼o

¼o

¼o

¼o

¼o

¼o

¼o

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

Pickup  (TFR)

Pickup  (TFS)

2.4  4x4

3.5 V6 24V 4x4

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 DiTD 4x4

3.0 DiTD 4x4

3.0 D 4x4

KA 20, 40, 50

KA 41, 51

TL 10 (Elf 250)

TL 20 (Elf 250)

TL 30 (Elf 250)

TL 40 (Elf 250)

TL 50 (Elf 250)

Faster (KB 20, 30 
series)

Faster (KBD 2, KBG 
2)

Faster (KBD 4, KBG 
4)

1.5 - 1,8  (PF 50)

Kastenwagen  (KA 
20/40/50)

2.0  4WD (94000)

2.2 D 4WD (94000)

2.0  4WD (94000)

2.2 D 4WD (94000)

2.0  4WD

2.2 D 4WD

Pickup  (KB 2,KBD 2)

Pickup  (KB 4,KBD 4)

2.0  (UBS 13)

2.3  (UBS 16)

2.0  (UBS 16)

2.8 TD (UBS55), 71 
kW
2.8 TD (UBS55), 78 
kW

2.3  (UBS16)

2.6 i (UBS17)

2.2 D (UBS52), 45 
kW

2.2 D (UBS52), 53 
kW

04.88

04.88

05.02

05.02

05.02

01.07

05.02

01.07

01.68

09.72

01.70

01.70

01.70

01.70

01.70

02.72

10.80

10.80

01.76

01.68

01.89

01.89

01.89

01.89

09.88

09.88

01.80

01.80

01.83

01.86

11.86

10.87

10.88

11.85

10.87

01.83

01.84

12.00

12.96

08.72

12.79

12.79

12.79

12.79

12.79

12.79

08.72

10.86

10.86

12.91

12.91

12.91

12.91

12.91

12.83

12.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

< ->10.1986
11.1986->

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü
Þ

30-F28-A
30-F28-A

30-A05-0

27-E92-0

27-E92-0

27-E02-A

32-H33-0

32-H33-0

32-H33-0

27-E92-0

27-E92-0

27-E92-0

46-A14-0

46-A14-0

27-E92-0

27-E92-0
46-A14-0

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

�
�





�













¼

¼




¼

0,4

0,3

0,3

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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04.00

01.99

06.01

11.03

10.86

11.94

07.97

03.96

03.96

11.94

07.97

05.03

 TROOPER

 S-TYPE (CCX)

 X-TYPE (CF1)

 X-TYPE Estate

 XJ (XJ 40, 81)

 XJ (X300)

 XJ (NAW, NBW)

 XK 8 Coupe (QEV)

 XK 8 Convertible (QDV)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 ISUZU 

 JAGUAR 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
=

=

=

<
=

<

<

<

<

<
=

<

<

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(13): Comfort model

Þ

æ

Þ

æ

Þ
æ
Þ
æ

�
�

�

�

�
�

ã

ã

ã

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

46-A21-0

36-D71-0

36-D72-0

36-D73-0

36-D72-0
36-D73-0
36-D72-0
36-D71-0

32-L59-A
32-L60-A

32-L61-A

32-L61-A

32-L59-A
32-L60-A

36-146-0

36-146-0

36-146-0

36-A67-0

36-D74-0
36-D75-0

46-A53-0

46-A53-0

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼
¼
¼
¼

�
�

�

�

�
�

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

¼

0,7

0,6

0,7

0,6

0,7

0,6

0,7

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1,4

3.2i V6 

2.5 V6

3.0 V6

4.0 V8

4.2 V8

R 4,2 V8

2.7 D

2.0 V6

2.0 D

2.2 D

2.5 V6

3.0 V6

2.5

3.0

2.0 D

2.2 D

6 2.9, 108 kW

6 2.9, 117 kW

6 2.9, 123 kW

6 3.2 24V

6 3.6, 136 kW

6 3.6, 156 kW

6 4.0

6 3.6, 145 kW

V12 6.0

6 3.2

6 Sovereign 4.0

R Super Charged 4.0

12 6.0

8 3.2

8 4.0

4.0, 209 kW

4.0, 267 kW

4.2

4.0, 209 kW

4.0, 267 kW

4.2

01.92

04.02

01.99

01.99

04.02

04.02

06.04

03.02

07.03

10.05

06.01

06.01

02.04

02.04

02.04

10.05

10.86

10.86

10.86

09.90

10.86

10.86

09.89

10.86

03.93

11.94

11.94

11.94

11.94

07.97

07.97

03.96

02.98

08.02

03.96

02.98

08.02

04.02

10.05

10.05

10.05

08.90

08.90

08.90

11.94

08.89

08.89

11.94

08.89

11.94

07.97

07.97

07.97

07.97

05.03

05.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
=

<
=

<

<

<

<

<
=

<

<

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

->Chass. D88173
->Chass. D88173

->Chass. D41551
->Chass. D88173

->09.1990

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

46-A22-0

46-A42-0

46-A43-0

46-A44-0

46-A43-0
46-A44-0

46-A42-0
46-A43-0

46-A45-0
46-A46-0

46-A48-0
46-A47-0

36-800-6
46-055-0

46-055-0
36-800-6
46-055-0

46-A06-0

46-A49-0
46-A50-0

46-A54-0

46-A54-0

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a

a

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼
¼
¼
¼

¼
¼

¼
¼

y
¼

¼
y
¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

¼

0,9

0,8

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,8

0,8

0,8

2,3
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10.84

09.91

10.98

10.92

11.00

09.06

08.99

10.01

09.05

04.99

10.02

10.01

 CHEROKEE (XJ)

 GRAND CHEROKEE I (Z)

 GRAND CHEROKEE II (WJ, WG)

 BESTA Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van

 CARENS I (FC)

 CARENS III (UN)

 CARNIVAL (UP)

 CARNIVAL II (GQ)

 CARNIVAL III (VQ)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

JEEP 

KIA 

<

<

<

<
Ù
Ù

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

->12.1990
01.1991->

->12.2000
->12.2000
->12.2000

->07.2006

->05.2006

->05.2006

ã

ã
ã

ã

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

46-A23-0

32-F73-A
46-A23-0

46-A23-0

32-N75-A
32-N75-A
32-N75-A

30-D38-0

30-G28-A
30-G29-A
30-G28-A
30-G29-A

32-Q86-A
32-Q87-A

28-B39-A
28-B40-A
28-B39-A
28-B40-A
28-B39-A
28-B40-A

28-B39-A
28-B40-A
28-B39-A
28-B40-A

32-Q81-A
32-Q82-A

a

a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

¼

�
¼

¼

�
�
�

��
��
��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,6

2.5 i

2.5 i 4x4

4.0 i, 127 kW

4.0 i, 135 kW, 3960 
ccm
4.0 i, 131 kW

4.0 i, 135 kW, 3964 
ccm
2.1 TD, 64 kW

2.5

4.0 i, 136 kW

2.1 TD, 59 kW

2.5 TD

4.0 i (Z)

4.0 i (ZJ), 132 kW

4.0 i (ZJ), 135 kW

5.2 i (ZJ), 155 kW

5.2  (Z)

5.2 i (ZJ), 158 kW

5.9 i

2.5 TD (Z)

4.0  4x4

3.1 TD

4.7 V8, 162 kW

4.7 V8, 164 kW

4.7 V8, 190 kW

2.7 CRD 4x4

2.2 D

1.8 i

2.0 CVVT

2.0 CRDi

2.5 V6

2.9 TD

2.5 i

2.5 V6

2.9 CRDi

2.7 V6

2.9 CRDi

11.96

12.91

07.98

02.99

01.95

12.91

10.84

10.95

01.88

06.89

01.88

10.95

09.91

09.91

01.92

10.95

09.92

08.97

10.95

04.99

04.99

04.99

08.00

10.01

10.01

01.92

11.00

09.06

09.06

08.99

08.99

10.00

10.01

10.01

06.06

06.06

03.92

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

08.00

07.02

10.01

10.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<
Ù
<
Ù
<
Ù

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

->12.2002
->12.2002
->12.2002
->12.2002
->12.2002
->12.2002

->07.2006

->05.2006
->05.2006

à

à

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

�

�

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Ü

46-A17-0

46-A17-0

46-A24-0

32-N76-A
32-N76-A
32-N76-A
32-N76-A
32-N76-A
32-N76-A

27-G30-0

30-G26-A
30-G27-A
30-G26-A
30-G27-A

30-H99-A

28-B41-A
28-B41-A

28-B41-A

28-B41-A
28-B41-A

32-Q83-A

a

a

a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a

a
a
a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

¼

¼

¼

�
�
�
�
�
�

��
��
��
��

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,4
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12.06

09.07

03.04

04.04

07.96

05.98

02.00

05.01

11.05

04.04

10.97

 CEE'D Hatchback (ED)

 CEE'D Estate (ED)

 CERATO (LD)

 CERATO Saloon (LD)

 CLARUS (K9A)

 CLARUS Kombi/Estate/Break (GC)

 JOICE

 MAGENTIS (GD)

 MAGENTIS (MG)

 PICANTO (BA)

 PREGIO Box (TB)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 KIA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.2005

->12.2005

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

�

�

�

�

ç

ç

�

32-Q88-A
32-Q89-A
89-143-0

32-Q88-A
32-Q89-A
89-143-0

32-J87-F
32-J88-F
32-J87-0
32-J88-0

32-J87-F
32-J88-F
32-J87-0
32-J88-0

32-J91-0
32-N33-A

30-E22-A

30-E22-A

32-Q58-A
32-Q59-A

27-H93-A

a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

��
��

��
��

��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�

�G

�

�

��
��

�

1,5

1,5

0,6

0,6

1.4

1.6

2.0

1.6 CRDi 90

1.6 CRDi 115

2.0 CRDi

1.4

1.6

2.0

1.6 CRDi 90

1.6 CRDi 115

2.0 CRDi

1.6, 77 kW

1.6, 90 kW

2.0

2.0 CRDi

1.8

1.5 CRDi

1.6 CRDi

1.6, 90 kW

1.6, 77 kW

2.0

2.0 CRDi

1.8 CVVT

1.5 CRDi

1.6 CRDi

1.8 i 16V

2.0 i 16V

1.8 i 16V

2.0 i 16V

2.0, 102 kW

2.0, 88 kW

2.0

2.5 V6

2.0

2.7

2.0 CRDi

1.0

1.1

1.1 CRDi

2.5 TCi D

2.7 D

12.06

12.06

12.06

12.06

12.06

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

07.04

05.06

04.04

04.04

08.05

07.05

06.05

05.06

04.04

04.04

04.04

05.05

07.05

06.05

07.96

07.96

05.98

05.98

02.00

09.01

05.01

05.01

11.05

11.05

04.06

09.05

04.04

11.05

09.02

10.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(54): Height [mm]: 143

(54): Height [mm]: 143

->12.2005

->12.2005

Þ

Þ

ñ

ñ

�

�

�

�

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

30-J02-A

30-J02-A

89-139-0

89-139-0

32-J89-F
32-J90-F
32-J89-0
32-J90-0

32-J89-F
32-J90-F
32-J89-0
32-J90-0

27-G31-0
30-E76-A

30-E23-A

30-E23-A

27-K19-A

30-F07-A

a

a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

�

�

��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�

�G

�

�

�

�

1,5

1,5

0,9

0,9
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01.90

08.99

09.00

08.00

03.05

03.05

09.93

02.05

02.05

10.97

 PRIDE (DA)

 PRIDE Kombi/Estate/Break

 RIO (DC_)

 RIO Estate (DC)

 RIO II (JB)

 RIO II Saloon (JB)

 SEPHIA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (FA)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

KIA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

01.1996->

->06.2002

07.2002->

01.2003->

01.2003->

->06.2002

07.2002->

01.2003->

01.2003->

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

�

î

�

�

î

�

î

�

�

27-C55-A
27-C56-A
27-F43-0
27-F44-0
27-C55-A
27-C56-A
27-F43-0
27-F44-0

27-C55-A
27-C56-A
27-F43-0
27-F44-0

30-J19-A
30-J20-A
30-J21-A
30-J22-A
88-764-A
88-765-A

30-J21-A
30-J22-A
88-764-A
88-765-A

30-J19-A
30-J20-A
30-J21-A
30-J22-A
88-764-A
88-765-A

30-J21-A
30-J22-A
88-764-A
88-765-A

30-H91-A
30-H92-A

30-H91-A
30-H92-A

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�

��
��
��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�

��
��
��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�

��
��

��
��

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.1 i

1.3 16V, 44 kW

1.3 i

1.3 16V, 53 kW

1.3 16V, 47 kW

1.3

1.3, 55 kW

1.5 16V

1.3, 60 kW

1.3, 55 kW

1.3, 60 kW

1.5 16V, 72 kW

1.5 16V, 71 kW

1.4 16V

1.6 16V

1.5 CRDi

1.4 16V

1.6 16V

1.5 CRDi

1.5 i

1.6 i

1.8 i 16V

01.91

01.90

01.90

01.90

10.96

08.99

09.00

09.00

08.02

08.00

08.00

08.00

09.02

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

02.96

09.93

01.95

02.05

02.05

02.05

02.05

02.05

02.05

02.05

10.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

01.1996->

->06.2002
11.2003->

11.2003->

->06.2002
11.2003->

11.2003->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

27-F46-0

27-F46-0

27-F45-0

27-H29-A
27-K29-A

27-K29-A

27-H29-A
27-K29-A

27-K29-A

27-K21-A

27-K21-A

30-D41-F
30-D42-F
30-D41-0
30-D42-0
30-D41-F
30-D42-F
30-D41-0
30-D42-0

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a







�
�

�

�
�

�

�

�

��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�

1,9

1,9

0,6

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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01.95

03.96

10.97

05.01

05.01

08.02

04.94

10.97

10.01

12.01

05.04

08.04

04.04

 SEPHIA (FA)

 SHUMA Saloon (FB)

 SHUMA (FB)

 SHUMA II Saloon (FB)

 SHUMA II (FB)

 SORENTO (JC)

 SPORTAGE (K00)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 KIA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

01.2002 - 02.2004

01.2003 - 02.2004

->02.2004

->12.2008

->12.2008

->12.2008

->12.1998

01.1999->

01.1995->

->12.2002

�

�

�

î

�

î

�

î

Þ

ï
Þ

ï
Þ

ï
Þ

Þ

Ü

ï
ñ
Ü

ï
ñ

30-G24-A
30-G25-A
30-G28-A
30-G29-A

30-G24-A
30-G25-A
30-G28-A
30-G29-A

30-G30-A
30-G31-A
88-766-A

30-G30-A
30-G31-A
88-766-A

30-G30-A
30-G31-A
88-766-A

30-H93-A
30-H94-A
88-763-R
30-H93-A
30-H94-A
88-763-R
30-H93-A
30-H94-A
88-763-R
30-H93-A
30-H94-A

30-D78-A
30-D79-A
27-K49-A
27-K50-A
88-718-R
89-199-0
27-K49-A
27-K50-A
88-718-R
89-199-0

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿
��
��
�¿
��
��
�¿
��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

0,9

0,9

1.5 i

1.6 i

1.8 i 16V

1.5 i 16V

1.5 i 16V

1.8 i 16V

1.6

1.6

1.8

2.4

3.5 V6

3.3 V6, 177 kW

2.5 CRDi, 125 kW

2.5 CRDi, 103 kW

3.3 V6, 182 kW

3.8  All-wheel Drive 
4WD

2.0 i 4WD

2.0

2.0 i 16V

02.96

01.95

01.95

10.97

10.97

10.97

05.01

05.01

04.03

08.02

08.02

12.06

12.06

08.02

11.07

09.06

04.94

10.00

10.99

10.01

03.01

03.01

05.04

08.04

08.04

08.99

08.03

08.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
¨

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

01.2002 - 02.2004

01.2003 - 02.2004

->02.2004

09.1994->

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

�

î

�

î

Ü

Þ

Ü
Ü

Þ

30-D41-F
30-D42-F
30-D41-0
30-D42-0
30-D41-F
30-D42-F
30-D41-0
30-D42-0

30-G26-A
30-G27-A

30-G26-A
30-G27-A

30-G34-A
30-G35-A
88-767-A
88-768-A

30-G34-A
30-G35-A
88-767-A
88-768-A

30-G34-A
30-G35-A
88-767-A
88-768-A

32-Q84-A

32-Q85-A

32-Q84-A
60-B10-0

30-D80-A

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�

��
��

��
��

��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�

�

�

�
}

�

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,4
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04.94

09.04

01.95

01.95

01.95

01.70

04.04

02.93

 SPORTAGE (K00)

 SPORTAGE (JE_)

 110

 111

 112

 1200-1600

-

-

-

-

-

-

KIA 

 LADA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.2002

->12.1998

01.1999->

01.1995 - 12.2002

01.1999->

01.1995->

->12.1998

01.1999->

->12.2002

09.2004->

->03.2004

->03.2004

->03.2004

09.1973->

Ü

ï
ñ
Þ

Ü

ï
ñ
Ü

ï
ñ
Þ

Ü

ï
ñ

ñ

�

�

�

�

�

Þ

27-K49-A
27-K50-A
88-718-R
89-199-0
30-D78-A
30-D79-A
27-K49-A
27-K50-A
88-718-R
89-199-0
27-K49-A
27-K50-A
88-718-R
89-199-0
30-D78-A
30-D79-A
27-K49-A
27-K50-A
88-718-R
89-199-0

89-166-0

32-D41-F
32-D41-0

36-E59-F
36-E60-F
36-E59-0
36-E60-0

32-D41-F
32-D41-0

32-D41-F
32-D41-0

36-C05-0
27-085-9
27-085-F

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

t
a
t
t
a
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
a

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�

��
��
�
�

�

�

¼

�G

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.0  4WD

2.0 i 16V 4WD

2.2 D 4x4

2.0 TD 4WD

2.0 i 16V

2.0 16V 4WD

2.7 V6 4WD

2.0 CRDi 4WD, 83 
kW
2.0 CRDi, 83 kW

2.0 CRDi, 103 kW

2.0 CRDi 4WD, 103 
kW

1100  (2110)

1300  (2110)

1.5, 54 kW

1.5, 56 kW

1.5, 57 kW

1.5 16V, 67 kW

1.5 16V, 70 kW

1.6, 60 kW

1.6, 66 kW

2.0 i

Wankel

1.5, 56 kW

1.5, 57 kW

1.5 16V, 67 kW

1.5 16V, 70 kW

1.5, 54 kW

1.5, 56 kW

1.5, 57 kW

1.5 16V, 67 kW

1.5 16V, 70 kW

1200 L/S (VAZ, 
WAS2101)

10.00

04.94

08.94

10.97

09.04

09.04

09.04

09.04

02.05

01.06

01.06

09.96

09.96

01.95

10.00

01.95

10.00

01.95

01.00

01.00

08.96

06.97

10.00

01.96

10.00

01.95

01.95

10.00

01.95

10.00

01.95

01.70

08.03

08.03

04.99

08.03

06.86

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

09.1994->

09.2004->

09.1973->

Þ

Þ

Þ

ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Ü

30-D80-A

30-D80-A

30-D80-A

89-167-0

36-A73-0
32-622-0
30-A60-0

30-A60-0

36-A73-0
32-622-0

36-A73-0
32-622-0

27-086-9
27-086-F

a

a

a

t
a
a

a

t
a

t
a

a
a

�

�

�

¼





¼

¼

�G

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t

aù ù

01.70

09.73

10.04

10.04

12.76

05.81

09.85

01.86

02.93

06.85

 1200-1600

 1200-1500 Kombi/Estate/Break

 KALINA Hatchback (1119)

 KALINA Saloon (1118)

 NIVA (2121)

 NOVA (2105)

 NOVA Kombi/Estate/Break (2104)

 SAMARA (2108, 2109)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 LADA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

09.1977->

09.1975->

09.1978->

->01.2003

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

�

�

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

�
�
ñ
�

ñ

36-C05-0
27-085-9
27-085-F
36-C05-0
27-085-9
27-085-F
36-C05-0
27-085-9
27-085-F
36-C05-0
27-085-9
27-085-F

36-C05-0
27-085-9
27-085-F

36-E82-F
36-E83-F

36-E82-F
36-E83-F

36-C05-0
27-085-9
27-085-F

36-C05-0
27-085-9
27-085-F

36-C05-0
27-085-9
27-085-F

32-869-F
32-869-0
89-001-0
32-869-F
32-869-0
89-001-0

t
a
a
t
a
a
t
a
a
t
a
a

t
a
a

t
t

t
t

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a

t
a

¼

�G
¼

�G
¼

�G
¼

�G

¼

�G

��
��

��
��

¼

�G

¼

�G

¼

�G

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1300 (VAZ2101)

1500 N/S (VAZ2103)

1600 N/L (VAZ2103)

1300 (WAS21011)

1500 (WAS2103, 
WAS2106)

1600 (WAS2106)

1200 (VAZ, 
WAS2102)
1300 (VAZ-21021)

1500 (VAZ2102)

1.6

1.6 16V

1.6

1.6 16V

1600, 54 kW

1600, 56 kW

1700 i

1700 i 4x4

1900 Diesel, 47 kW

1900 Diesel, 55 kW

1200 Junior/L (VAZ, 
WAS2105)
1300 Spezial/L (VAZ, 
WAS2105)
1500 S (WAS21093)

1500 Special 
(VAZ2105, 
WAS21053)
1600 (WAS21074)

1700 i Classic 
(VAZ2107)

1300

1500, 49 kW

1500, 55 kW

1700

1100, 39 kW

1300, 48 kW

1100, 43 kW

1300, 45 kW

1300, 46 kW

1300, 50 kW

1500, 50 kW

1500, 52 kW

1500, 53 kW

05.78

11.75

03.79

08.74

09.72

09.72

09.73

01.81

09.73

10.04

10.04

10.04

10.04

01.87

12.76

06.96

10.00

01.93

01.99

09.81

05.81

06.89

03.85

01.88

06.96

09.85

08.94

09.85

08.94

02.88

01.86

02.96

09.91

01.88

02.96

09.91

02.95

01.88

01.87

10.86

10.86

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

12.82

06.85

03.95

12.87

12.90

02.93

12.94

12.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

09.1977->

09.1975->

09.1978->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

27-086-9
27-086-F

27-086-9
27-086-F

27-086-9
27-086-F

27-086-9
27-086-F

27-086-9
27-086-F

27-086-9
27-086-F

27-086-9
27-086-F

27-086-9
27-086-F

36-A73-0
32-622-0

36-A73-0
32-622-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
a

t
a

�G

�G

�G

�G

�G

�G

�G

�G

¼

¼

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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09.87

09.83

03.78

01.89

07.94

12.86

07.99

07.99

 SAMARA FORMA (21099)

 TOSCANA (2107)

 A 112

 DEDRA (835)

 DEDRA SW/Estate/Break (835)

-

-

-

-

-

 LADA 

 LANCIA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->01.2003

08.1990->

->12.1997
01.1998->

�

ñ

�
�
ñ

Þ

�
ï

ñ
�
ï

ñ
�
ñ

�
ñ
�
ñ
ñ

�
ï

ñ

32-869-F
32-869-0
89-001-0

32-869-F
32-869-0
89-001-0

27-085-F

32-M32-A
87-220-R

87-221-R

89-026-0
32-M32-A
87-220-R

87-221-R

89-026-0
32-M32-A
89-026-0

32-M32-A
89-072-0
32-M32-A
89-026-0
89-072-0

32-M32-A
87-220-R

87-221-R

89-026-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1100

1300, 45 kW

1300, 46 kW

1300, 50 kW

1500, 50 kW

1500, 52 kW

1500, 53 kW

1300, 48 kW

1300 (VAZ2107)

1500 (VAZ2107)

0.9 Junior (A112B/2)

1.0 LX

1.0 Abarth (A112B2/5)

1.6 i.e. (835AN)

1.8 i.e. (835AT)

1.8 i.e. (835FA)

2.0 i.e. Turbo (835AR)

2.0 HF Integrale 
(835AP)

1.6 i.e. (835AB)

1.8 i.e. (835BD, 
835AD)
2.0 i.e. (835AL)

1.9 TDS (835EE, 
835EF)

1.6 i.e. (835AA)

1.6 LE (835EB) CAT

1.8 16V LE (835FG)

1.8 i.e. (835AC, 
835BC)
2.0 i.e. (835AI)

2.0 16V (835ED)

2.0 i.e. Turbo 
Integrale (835AO)
2.0 Turbo (835AQ)

1.6 16V (835EI)

1.8 GT 16V (835EH)

1.6  (835EB)

1.6 16V (835EI)

1.8 16V LE (835FG)

1.8 i.e. (835FA)

2.0 16V (835ED)

2.0  Integrale (835ED)

1.9 TDS (835EE, 
835EF)

07.91

07.91

05.90

02.96

07.91

11.94

09.91

05.89

12.85

09.83

03.81

03.84

03.78

04.93

08.93

07.94

04.91

11.90

08.89

09.89

09.89

04.89

08.89

07.94

03.96

09.89

09.89

07.94

05.90

11.90

01.96

03.96

10.94

01.96

03.96

07.94

07.94

07.94

07.94

07.97

02.93

06.86

12.86

02.84

07.99

07.99

07.99

07.99

07.94

03.93

07.99

07.99

07.99

06.94

07.99

07.99

06.94

07.92

07.99

07.94

06.94

07.99

07.99

07.99

07.99

07.99

07.99

07.99

07.99

07.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Chass. 47201->

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Ü

�

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

36-A73-0
32-622-0

36-A73-0
32-622-0

27-086-F

27-H27-4

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F46-F
30-J72-A
30-F46-F
30-J72-A

30-F47-A

t
a

t
a

a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

a

¼

¼

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�
�
�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,8

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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07.94

09.79

06.93

09.08

08.94

07.99

01.94

09.99

10.01

 DEDRA SW/Estate/Break (835)

 DELTA I (831AB0)

 DELTA II (836)

 DELTA III (844)

 KAPPA (838A)

-

-

-

-

-

 LANCIA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1997
01.1998->

01.1980 - 01.1986
02.1986->

->01.1986
02.1986->

02.1986->
02.1986->

�
ï

ñ
ñ

�
ñ

�
�
ñ
�
�
ñ
�
ñ
ñ

�
ð
ñ

�
ð
ñ
�
ð
�
ð

ï

�

32-M32-A
87-220-R

87-221-R

89-026-0
89-072-0

27-565-F
89-008-0

27-173-1
27-565-F
89-008-0
27-173-1
27-565-F
89-008-0
27-565-F
89-008-0
89-008-0

32-M32-A
87-104-L
89-026-0

32-M32-A
87-104-L
89-026-0
32-598-A
87-104-L
32-511-A
87-104-L

88-380-R

32-D39-A

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-220-A
87-104-L

87-221-A
87-104-L

88-380-A
88-380-L

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�

�


�


�

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿
�
�¿

�¿

�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1,0

1.8 GT 16V (835EH)

1.6 TD 

1.1  (831AB.015)

1.6 GT i.e. 
(831AB.010)
1.6 GT i.e. 
(831AB.016)
1.6 HF Turbo 
(831AB.020S)
1.6 HF Turbo 
(831AB.020)
1.6 HF Turbo, 122 kW

1.8  S4

1.9 Turbo DS 
(831AB.021)

1.3  (831AB.011)

1.5  (831AB.025)

1.3

1.6 GT

1.6 HF Turbo, 96 kW

2.0 16V HF Evo 
Integrale (831AB.027)

1.4 i.e. (836AF, 
836AH)
1.6 i.e. (836AD)

1.6 i.e. (836AP)

1.6 i.e. 16V (836AO)

1.8 i.e. 16V (836AQ)

1.8 i.e. (836AG, 
836AL)

1.8 i.e. (836AE)

2.0 16V (836AA, 
836CA)

2.0 16V Turbo 
(836AB)

1.9 TD (836AM, 
836AN)

1.4, 88 kW

1.4, 110 kW

1.8

1.6 D Multijet

1.9 D Multijet

2.0 D Multijet

2.0 16V Turbo 
(838AB1AA)
2.0 20V Turbo 
(838AM1AA)
2.4 20V (838AC1AA, 
838AC11A)

03.96

02.86

01.86

05.87

08.86

04.87

08.86

08.86

09.85

10.86

09.79

09.79

09.83

11.82

10.83

06.93

10.94

06.93

03.96

01.96

03.96

07.94

06.93

06.93

06.93

10.94

09.08

09.08

01.09

09.08

01.09

09.08

02.95

06.98

08.94

07.99

08.93

12.90

08.92

08.88

03.89

08.88

05.93

10.88

12.89

08.92

12.92

08.92

04.86

12.86

01.94

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

10.01

10.01

10.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

< Chass. 2087506->

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

�

30-F47-A

30-F46-F
32-476-B

32-110-A

32-110-A

32-R72-A

32-E77-A

a

t
a

a

a

a

a

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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08.94

07.96

07.96

07.99

07.99

10.04

10.01

03.01

10.01

 KAPPA (838A)

 KAPPA Coupe (838)

 KAPPA SW/Estate/Break (838B)

 LYBRA (839AX)

 LYBRA SW/Estate/Break (839BX)

 MUSA (350)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 LANCIA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. 2050295
Chass. 2050296->

12.2005->

�
�

�

�

�

�
ð

�
ð

�
ð

�
ð

�

�
î

�

32-D39-A
32-D38-A

32-D39-A

32-D38-A

32-D39-A

32-M21-A
87-413-L

32-M22-A
87-413-L

32-M21-A
87-413-L

32-M22-A
87-413-L

32-M22-A

32-Q92-A
88-670-A

32-Q92-A

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�

�

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

2.0 20V (838AA1AA)

2.0 20V (838AG1AA, 
838AG11A)
3.0 24V (838AD1AA, 
838AD11A, 
838XD1AA, 
838ZD1AA)
2.4 T.DS (838AE1AA,
838AH1AA)
2.4 JTD (838AL1AA)

2.0 16V Turbo 
(838CB)
2.0 20V Turbo 
(838CM)

2.4 20V (838CC)

3.0 24V (838CD, 
838CD11A)
2.4 TD  (838)

2.0 16V Turbo 
(838BB1AA)
2.0 20V (838BG1AA)

2.0 20V Turbo 
(838BM1AA)
2.4 20V (838BC1AA, 
838BC11A)
3.0 24V (838BD11A)

2.4 T.DS (838BH1AA)

2.4 JTD (838BL1AA)

1.6 16V (839AXA1A)

1.8 16V (839AXB1A, 
839AXG1A)

2.0 20V (839AXH1A)

2.0 20V (839AXC11, 
839AXC1A)
1.9 JTD (839AXD1A)

1.9 JTD (839AXI1A)

1.9 JTD

2.4 JTD (839AXE1A)

2.4 JTD (839AXL1A)

2.4 JTD

1.6 16V (839BXA1A)

1.8 16V (839BXB1A, 
839BXG1A)

2.0 20V (839BXH1A)

2.0 20V (839BXC11, 
839BXC1A)
1.9 JTD (839BXD1A)

1.9 JTD (839BXI1A)

1.9 JTD

2.4 JTD (839BXE1A)

2.4 JTD (839BXL1A)

2.4 JTD

1.4, 57 kW

1.4, 70 kW

1.3 D Multijet, 51 kW

1.3 D Multijet, 66 kW

1.6 D Multijet

1.9 D Multijet

10.94

07.96

08.94

08.94

06.98

11.96

06.98

11.96

11.96

11.96

07.96

07.96

06.98

07.96

07.96

07.96

06.98

07.99

07.99

09.00

07.99

07.99

09.00

05.01

07.99

09.00

05.02

07.99

07.99

09.00

07.99

07.99

09.00

05.01

10.99

09.00

05.02

09.05

10.04

10.04

09.06

07.08

10.04

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

09.00

09.00

05.01

09.00

05.02

09.00

09.00

05.01

09.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Chass. 2087506-> �

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

32-E77-A

27-C69-A

27-C69-A

27-C69-A

27-C69-A

27-C69-A

27-K25-A

27-K25-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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09.02

01.83

11.84

03.87

02.92

07.94

07.94

 PHEDRA (179)

 PRISMA (831AB0)

 THEMA (834)

 THEMA SW/Estate/Break (834)

-

-

-

-

 LANCIA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->01.1986
02.1986->

06.1984 - 01.1986
02.1986->

�

ð

�
�
ñ

�
ñ

�
�
ñ

�
�
ñ
�
�
ñ

�

ñ

�
�
ñ
�

ñ

�

î

ñ
�

î

ñ
�
�

ñ
�
�

ñ

�

ñ

36-D01-A
36-D02-A
87-413-L

27-173-1
27-565-F
89-008-0

27-565-F
89-008-0

27-173-1
27-565-F
89-008-0

32-569-A
32-592-0
89-010-0
32-569-A
32-592-0
89-010-0

32-569-A

89-010-0

32-569-A
32-592-0
89-010-0
32-569-A

89-010-0

32-569-A

87-217-A

89-010-0
32-569-A

87-217-A

89-010-0
32-569-A
32-568-1
32-592-0
89-010-0
32-569-A
32-592-0
32-568-1
89-010-0

32-569-A

89-010-0

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

t
a

t
a

t

t
a

t

t

t

t
a
a

t
a
a

t

��
��
�¿


�

�


�

�


�


�

�


�

�

�
¿

�

�
¿

�



�

G

�

 

 

 

 

 

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0  (179AXA11)

3.0 V6

2.0 JTD

2.0 JTD (179AXB1A)

2.2 JTD (179AXC1A)

1.3

1.5, 55 kW

1.5, 63 kW

1.6, 77 kW

1.9 Turbo Diesel

1.5, 59 kW

1.6 i.e. Super

1.6, 73 kW

1.6 i.e.

1.9 Diesel

2000 i.e.

2000 i.e. (834B)

2000 i.e. (834BV)

2000 i.e (834AB)

2000 i.e. 16V (834AI)

2000 i.e. 16V (834AA)

2000 i.e.Turbo 
(834CV)
2000 i.e. Turbo 
(834C)

2000 16V (834FA)

2000 i.e. 16V Turbo 
(834AL)
2000 16V Turbo 
(834AC)
2000 16V Turbo 
(834GC, 834FC)

2850 V6 i.e. (834AD, 
834CD, 834BD)
3000 V6 (834GD, 
834FD)

2850 V6 i.e. (834F)

2500 Turbo D (834D)

2500 Turbo DS 
(834AE)
2500 Turbo DS 
(834AM)
2500 Turbo DS 
(834FE, 834LE)

2000 i.e. 16V (834AI)

2000 i.e. 16V (834AA)

2000 Turbo

2000 16V (834FA)

2000 i.e. 16V Turbo 

09.02

09.02

07.03

09.02

09.02

01.83

09.85

01.83

01.83

05.85

08.86

05.87

08.86

05.86

01.83

03.86

11.84

09.87

09.88

02.89

05.88

07.86

11.84

08.92

04.89

12.88

10.92

06.88

08.92

11.84

11.84

06.88

05.88

05.92

02.89

05.89

01.89

05.92

04.89

02.92

02.92

04.86

04.86

12.89

02.92

12.89

02.92

12.89

02.92

09.88

09.88

05.92

05.92

05.92

08.92

05.90

12.87

12.93

05.92

06.90

07.94

05.92

07.94

09.88

09.88

05.92

07.92

07.94

05.92

08.92

03.92

07.94

03.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

11.1986->

11.1986->

11.1986->

11.1986->

Ü
Ü

�
ñ

�
ñ

�
ñ

�

�
ñ

�
ñ

�
ñ

�
ñ

�
ñ

32-N77-F
32-N77-A

32-682-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
89-010-0

32-682-A

32-682-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
89-010-0

32-682-A
89-010-0

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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03.87

11.95

03.85

07.94

09.03

12.95

 THEMA SW/Estate/Break (834)

 Y (840A)

 Y10 (156)

-

-

-

 LANCIA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

Mot. 840A3000
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(117): for: Elefantino Rosso

(65): Not for: Elefantino Rosso

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

�

î

ñ

�
î

�
î

�
�
î

�

�

ð
ñ
�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ
�

�

ð
ñ
�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ

32-569-A

87-217-A

89-010-0

27-C18-A
87-164-A

27-C18-A
87-164-A

32-B77-F
27-C18-A
87-164-A

27-A50-A
27-A51-A
27-A50-0
27-A51-0
87-388-L
89-005-0
27-A50-A
27-A51-A
27-A50-0
27-A51-0
89-005-0
27-A50-A
27-A51-A
27-A50-0
27-A51-0
89-005-0
27-A50-A
27-A51-A
27-A50-0
27-A51-0
87-388-L
89-005-0
27-A50-A
27-A51-A
27-A50-0
27-A51-0
89-005-0
27-A50-A
27-A51-A
27-A50-0
27-A51-0
89-005-0
27-A50-A
27-A51-A
27-A50-0
27-A51-0
89-005-0
27-A50-A
27-A51-A
27-A50-0
27-A51-0
89-005-0

t

a

a

a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

�

�
¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�
�¿

��
��
�
�
�¿

��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�
�¿

��
��
�
�

��
��
�
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��
��
�
�
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��
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 0,7

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

3000 V6 (834GD, 
834FD)

1.1  (840AE)

1.4 12V (840AC)

1.4 12V (840AB)

1.2  (840AA, 
840AF1A)

1.2 16V (840AG1A)

1.2 16V (840AD)

1.0 Fire (156B, 
156AD)
1.0 Fire (156AE) CAT

1.0 Turbo (156D)

1.0 Fire 4WD, 32 kW

1.0 Fire 4WD (156AE)

1.0 Fire 4WD, 37 kW

1.0 Fire

1.0 Fire (156C)

1.1 i.e (156AC)

1.1 i.e. Fire (156AG)

1.3 i.e. Fire (156AF)

1.1 i.e. Fire 4WD 
(156AG)

1.1 Avenue (156AG)

1.1 Avenue 4WD 
(156AG)

1.3 i.e. Fire (156AB)

09.92

11.95

03.96

10.96

03.96

10.00

04.97

06.85

10.87

03.85

12.86

12.87

12.87

03.85

03.85

08.89

07.89

02.89

09.92

01.95

01.95

11.87

07.94

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

06.91

02.92

02.89

02.89

02.92

02.90

02.90

07.89

06.92

09.95

12.95

12.95

12.95

12.95

05.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: Elefantino Rosso

(65): Not for: Elefantino Rosso

->12.1992

01.1993->

->12.1992

->12.1992

01.1993->

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

30-D55-A

30-D55-A

30-E07-A
30-D55-A

27-603-A
27-603-0

27-B43-0

27-603-A
27-603-0

27-603-A
27-603-0
27-A88-A

27-B43-0

27-A88-A

27-603-A
27-603-0
27-A88-A

a

a

a
a

t
a

a

t
a

t
a
t

a

t

t
a
t

¼

¼

�
¼

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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10.03

05.95

09.83

09.90

09.90

09.02

07.90

 YPSILON (843)

 ZETA (220)

 90/110 (DHMC)

 DEFENDER (LD)

 DEFENDER Station Wagon/Estate/Break (LD)

-

-

-

-

-

 LANCIA 

 LAND ROVER 

<

<

<

<
u
u

<

u
u

<

u

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2286

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2286

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2794
(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 3302

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2286

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2794
(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 3302

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2286

Chass. XA159807->

Chass. XA159807->

Chass. XA159807->

Chass. XA159807->

Chass. XA159807->

Chass. XA159807->

�
î

î

�
ð
ñ
�
ð
ñ
ð
ñ

ß
Þ
Þ

ß

Þ
Þ

ß

ß

Þ

ß

ß

ß

32-K59-0
88-856-A

88-856-A

36-D05-A
87-413-L
89-181-0
36-D05-A
87-413-L
89-181-0
87-413-L
89-181-0

36-E10-A
26-005-0
26-005-0

32-L44-0

26-005-0
26-005-0

32-L44-0

32-L46-0

26-005-0

32-L44-0

32-L46-0

32-L44-0

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�

0,4

0,7

0,7

1.2, 44 kW

1.2, 59 kW

1.3 D Multijet, 55 kW

1.3 D Multijet, 66 kW

1.4

1.4 16V

1.3 JTD

1.3 D Multijet, 77 kW

2.0 16V (220AL5)

2.0 16V (220AQ5)

2.0 JTD (220AN5)

2.0 Turbo (220AD5, 
220CD5)
2.1 TD (220AJ5)

2.0 JTD

2.5, 2494 ccm

3.5 V8, 3532 ccm

2.25

2.3  4x4

2.5, 2492 ccm

3.5 V8, 3528 ccm

2.5 TD

2.5 D 4x4

2.3 D 4x4

2.5 D

2.5 90 TDI

2.5

3.5 V8

2.5 D

2.5 TDi

2.5 TDi 300

2.5 Td5, 95 kW

2.5 Td5, 90 kW

2.5 Td5 4WD

2.5  4x4

3.5  4x4

2.5 90,110 TDI

2.5 Td5 4WD

3.9 V8

10.03

10.03

09.06

09.06

02.06

10.03

10.03

05.07

05.98

07.00

09.99

05.95

05.96

04.00

09.85

09.83

01.83

06.84

08.85

01.83

09.86

09.86

06.84

03.84

09.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.90

03.94

11.98

07.99

06.98

09.90

09.90

09.90

06.98

11.98

07.00

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.99

09.02

07.90

07.90

08.85

08.87

08.90

08.90

07.90

08.88

08.87

08.90

07.94

07.94

07.94

03.94

11.98

07.99

12.94

08.93

12.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2286

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2286

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2794
(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 3302

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2286

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2794
(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 3302

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2286

->VET 7608

VET 7609->

Chass. XA159807->

Chass. XA159807->

Chass. XA159807->

Chass. XA159807->

Chass. XA159807->

Chass. XA159807->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

27-G81-0

32-H70-0

32-C85-F
32-S04-0
32-H70-0

36-E20-A

32-L45-0

32-L45-0

32-L47-0

32-L45-0

32-L47-0

32-L45-0

a

a

t
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

0,5

0,4

0,8

0,8

0,8
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10.95

10.89

11.98

02.98

02.98

07.70

07.94

09.98

10.96

10.98

06.04

07.94

03.02

10.06

 DEFENDER Pickup (LD_)

 DISCOVERY I (LJ, LG)

 DISCOVERY II (LJ, LT)

 FREELANDER (LN)

 FREELANDER Soft Top/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte

 RANGE ROVER I (AE, AN, HAA, HAB, HAM, HBM, RE, RN)

 RANGE ROVER II (LP)

 CUB Van/Société

 ES (VZV_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 LAND ROVER 

LDV 

 LEXUS 

<

<
u
<
u
<
u

u

<

<

<

<

<

<

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2286

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2794
(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 3302

Mot. V8

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(85): Rigid Axle

Chass. XA159807->

Chass. XA159807->

->Chass. MA 135957

->Chass. MA 135957

->10.2000

11.2000->

11.2000->

ß

ß

ß
Þ
ß
Þ
ß
Þ

Þ

�

ñ

�

�

�

ñ

ß

Ý

�

32-L44-0

32-L46-0

36-E10-A
26-005-0
36-E10-A
26-005-0
36-E10-A
26-005-0

26-005-0

32-H98-A
32-H99-A
89-149-0

32-Q28-A
32-Q29-A

32-Q28-A
32-Q29-A
32-H98-A
32-H99-A
89-149-0

36-E10-A

35-342-0

32-E35-0
32-E36-0

a

a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a
a

�

�

�

��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

�

´

�
�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1,0

0,7

2.8  All-wheel Drive

2.5 Td5 4WD

2.0 16 V

3.9 V8

3.5  (SALLJG)

2.5 TDI

2.5 Td5

1.8 16V

2.5 V6

2.0 Td4, 80 kW

2.0 Td4, 82 kW

1.8 i 16V

2.0 DI

1.8 i 16V

2.0 DI

3.5 Vogue, 93 kW

3.5, 107 kW

3.5 Vogue, 120 kW

3.5, 97 kW

3.9  CAT

3.9 Vogue SEI

4.3 Vogue LSE

2.4 Diesel

3.9

4.0

4.6, 160 kW

4.6, 165 kW

2.5 D

2.5 TD

2.3 D

3.0

11.98

06.98

09.93

09.93

10.89

10.89

01.99

11.00

11.00

11.01

11.00

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

08.81

01.87

10.85

07.70

11.88

11.88

09.92

04.86

07.94

06.98

06.98

07.94

08.94

07.94

09.98

10.96

09.03

10.98

10.98

06.94

10.98

06.04

11.00

11.00

09.90

09.90

09.90

08.81

07.94

07.94

07.94

12.90

03.02

03.02

03.02

03.02

03.02

03.02

07.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2286

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2794
(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 3302

Mot. V8

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(85): Rigid Axle

Chass. XA159807->

Chass. XA159807->

->Chass. HA 472849

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

ñ

Ý

Ý

Ü

�

32-L45-0

32-L47-0

36-E20-A

36-E20-A

32-J01-A
32-J02-A
89-150-0

32-J01-A
32-J02-A
89-150-0

32-J01-A
32-J02-A
89-150-0

36-E20-A

35-343-0

30-B90-0

32-R55-A
32-R56-A

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

�

�

��
��

��
��

��
��

�

´

��
��

0,5

0,5

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,5

0,5
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t
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03.93

08.97

04.99

10.01

10.89

10.94

08.97

04.03

08.01

04.03

08.97

03.05

12.94

10.00

05.03

 GS (JZS147)

 GS (JZS160)

 IS (GXE10)

 IS SportCross

 LS (UCF10)

 LS (UCF20)

 RX (XU1)

 RX (MCU_)

 SC

 2 (DY)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 LEXUS 

 MAZDA 

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

->02.2003

->12.2003

01.2004->

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

ï

�

î

�

�

ñ
ï

ñ
ï

30-B32-A

30-B34-A

30-B30-A
27-J47-A

27-J47-A

30-B21-A

30-B21-A

32-Q26-A
32-Q27-A
32-Q26-A
32-Q27-A

32-P35-A
32-P36-A
88-488-R

32-P35-A
32-P36-A

88-777-A

30-E13-F
30-E14-F
30-E13-A
30-E14-A
30-G68-A
30-G69-A
89-144-0
88-353-R

89-144-0
88-353-R

î
ð

î
ð

88-353-A
88-353-L

88-353-A
88-353-L

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

��
��
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�¿

�
�¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,6

0,6

300

300

300 T3

200

300

200

300

400

400, 194 kW

400, 203 kW

400, 209 kW

220

240

300 V6

3.0  2WD

300

350

3.3

430

1.25

1.4

1.6

1.4 CD

1.3 L

03.93

10.00

08.97

04.99

09.01

10.02

10.01

12.89

12.94

09.98

09.97

12.97

12.97

10.00

07.00

05.03

02.06

04.03

08.01

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

08.97

03.05

10.00

12.94

08.97

02.03

02.03

05.03

03.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(117): for: SXU10

(117): for: ACU/MCU/SXU15

(117): for: SXU10

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

->02.2003

->02.2003

01.2003->

ç

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

î

�

î

�

î

Þ
Þ
ñ
î

ñ
î

30-B33-A

30-B35-A

30-B31-A
30-B31-A

27-J48-A

30-B36-A

30-B37-A

32-P15-A
32-P16-A
32-P13-A
32-P14-A
32-P15-A
32-P16-A
88-774-A
88-775-A

32-P32-A
32-P33-A
88-774-A
88-775-A
32-P32-A
32-P33-A
88-774-A
88-775-A

27-H41-F
27-H41-A
89-064-0
88-686-A

89-064-0
88-686-A

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

t
a

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�

�
�
�
�¿

�
�¿

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,5

1,5
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04.03

10.03

06.00

02.05

06.06

 2 (DY)

 3 (BK)

 3 Saloon (BK)

 5 (CR19)

-

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: Neo, MaXX, Genki
(112): With raised spring plate.

(117): for: Neo, MaXX, Genki
(112): With raised spring plate.

(65): Not for: SP23

(65): Not for: SP23

(65): Not for: SP23

->12.2003

01.2004 - 12.2007

->11.2005

->11.2005

->11.2005

�

�

ñ
ï

�

�

ï

ñ

�

ï

ï

�

�

ï

ñ
�

ï

�

ï

�

ï

�

�

ð
ñ

30-E13-A
30-E14-A

30-G68-A
30-G69-A

89-144-0
88-353-R

32-Q31-F
32-Q32-F
32-Q31-A
32-Q32-A
88-790-R

89-157-0

32-Q31-A
32-Q32-A
88-790-R

88-790-R

32-Q31-F
32-Q32-F
32-Q31-A
32-Q32-A
88-790-R

89-157-0
32-Q31-A
32-Q32-A
88-790-R

30-E81-A
30-E82-A
88-790-R

32-Q31-A
32-Q32-A
88-790-R

32-Q31-F
32-Q32-F
32-Q31-A
32-Q32-A
88-790-L
89-157-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-353-A
88-353-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a

��
��

��
��

�
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

1.5

1.4, 59 kW

1.4, 62 kW

1.6

2.0, 110 kW

1.6 DI Turbo

2.0, 104 kW

2.0 MZR-CD

2.3 MZR

2.3 MPS

2.3 MZR Sport

2.3 DiSi Turbo MPS

1.6

2.0, 110 kW

1.6 DI Turbo

2.3, 118 kW

2.0, 104 kW

2.3, 126 kW

2.0 MZR-CD

1.8

2.0

2.0 CD, 81 kW

2.0 CD, 105 kW

04.03

02.04

10.03

10.03

10.03

06.04

04.04

12.06

03.04

12.06

10.03

06.06

02.04

02.04

06.04

03.04

04.04

06.00

12.06

03.05

03.05

03.05

06.05

06.06

03.09

03.09

06.06

03.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<
<

<

<

<
<

<

<

(117): for: Neo, MaXX, Genki

(65): Not for: SP23

(65): Not for: SP23

(65): Not for: SP23

(65): Not for: SP23

(65): Not for: SP23

->12.2007 Þ

ñ
î

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
�

ñ

Þ

Þ
î
ñ

27-H41-F

89-064-0
88-686-A

27-K14-F
27-K14-A
88-389-A
89-064-0

27-K14-A
27-K14-A

27-K14-F
27-K14-A
88-389-A
89-064-0

27-K14-A
89-064-0

27-K14-A
27-K61-A
27-K62-A
89-064-0

27-K14-A

27-K28-A
88-389-A
89-064-0

t

t
a

a
a

t
a

a

a
a
a

a

a

�

�
�¿

�
�
�¿
�

�
�

�
�
�¿
�

�
�

�
��
��
�

�

�
�¿
�
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02.05

06.02

08.02

08.02

10.87 11.90

 5 (CR19)

 6 (GG)

 6 Hatchback (GG)

 6 Station Wagon (GY)

 121 I (DA)

-

-

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

->02.2004
Chass. 126201 - Chass. 
233651
->Chass. 233651
Chass. 233652->

->02.2004
Chass. 126201 - Chass. 
233651

->02.2004
Chass. 126201 - Chass. 
233651

->02.2004
Chass. 126201 - Chass. 
233651
->Chass. 233651
Chass. 233652->

->02.2004
Chass. 126201 - Chass. 
233651

->02.2004
Chass. 126201 - Chass. 
233651
->Chass. 167620
Chass. 167621->

->02.2004
Chass. 126201 - Chass. 
233651

ñ

ç

î

ñ
ñ
ç

î

ñ
î

ç

ñ

ç

î

ñ
ñ
ç

î

ñ

ç

î

ñ
ñ
ç

î

ñ

�

�

89-157-0

27-K65-A
27-K66-A
88-490-A

89-175-0
89-158-0
27-K65-A
27-K66-A
88-490-A

89-158-0
88-490-A

27-K65-A
27-K66-A
89-158-0

27-K65-A
27-K66-A
88-490-A

89-175-0
89-158-0
27-K65-A
27-K66-A
88-490-A

89-158-0

27-K65-A
27-K66-A
88-490-A

89-175-0
89-158-0
27-K65-A
27-K66-A
88-490-A

89-158-0

27-C55-A
27-C56-A
27-F43-0
27-F44-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�
�

0,6

0,8

0,8

0,6

2.3

1.8

2.0, 104 kW

2.3, 122 kW

2.0 DI, 89 kW

2.0 DI, 100 kW

2.0, 108 kW

2.0 DI, 105 kW

2.3, 118 kW

2.3, 120 kW

2.3 MPS Turbo

1.8

2.0, 104 kW

2.3

2.0 DI, 89 kW

2.0 DI, 100 kW

2.0, 108 kW

2.0 DI, 105 kW

1.8

2.0, 104 kW

2.3  AWD

2.3

2.0 DI, 89 kW

2.0 DI, 100 kW

2.0, 108 kW

2.0 DI, 105 kW

1.1

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 44 kW

02.05

08.02

06.02

06.02

08.02

06.02

03.05

06.05

07.03

03.05

12.05

08.02

08.02

08.02

08.02

08.02

03.05

06.05

08.02

08.02

11.02

08.02

08.02

08.02

03.05

06.05

10.87

04.89

10.87

02.05

07.07

10.90

10.90

11.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

ñ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

89-064-0

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

30-029-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

� 0,6
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11.90

03.96

05.78

10.80

06.80

08.85

05.97

05.86

10.89

10.89

04.90

 121 II (DB)

 121 III (JASM, JBSM)

 323 I Station Wagon/Estate/Break (FA)

 323 II (BD)

 323 II Hatchback/avec hayon (BD)

 323 III (BF)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension
(65): Not for: 1.5XG
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->02.1991

03.1991->

->05.1989

�

�

�

�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

�
î

ñ
�

�
î

ñ

�

î

27-C55-A
27-C56-A
27-F43-0
27-F44-0
27-C53-A
27-C54-A
27-C53-A
27-C54-A

27-F50-A
27-F50-0
87-267-R

89-022-0

27-F51-A
27-F51-0
87-267-R

89-022-0

32-012-0
32-013-0
89-054-0

32-012-0
32-013-0
89-054-0

28-A40-A
28-A41-A
32-G03-0
87-454-A

89-054-0
28-A40-A
28-A41-A
32-G03-0
87-454-A

89-054-0

28-A40-A
28-A41-A

87-454-A

î
ð

î
ð

87-267-A
87-266-L

87-267-A
87-266-L

t
t
a
a
a
a
a
a

t
a

t
a

a
a

a
a

t
t
a

t
t
a

t
t

��
��
�
�
��
��
��
��

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�

�
�

��
��

�¿

��
��

�¿

��
��

�¿

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,9

1,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.3 16V

1.3 i 16V

1.1

1.5 i

1.25

1.3, 37 kW

1.3, 44 kW

1.8 D

1.3

1.4

1.1

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 50 kW

1.5, 55 kW

1.5, 59 kW

1.5, 65 kW

1.1

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 50 kW

1.5, 55 kW

1.5, 63 kW

1.5, 59 kW

1.5, 65 kW

1.1

1.4

1.5, 54 kW

1.6 GT, 63 kW

1.6 GT Turbo

1.3

1.5, 55 kW

1.5 i

1.5 i Turbo

1.6 GT, 77 kW

1.7 D, 40 kW

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.6 GLX

11.90

11.90

11.90

11.93

03.96

03.96

03.96

03.96

05.78

05.78

11.80

09.81

11.80

05.81

11.80

03.82

11.80

11.80

11.80

05.81

11.80

08.82

03.82

08.85

04.87

09.87

11.86

10.85

08.85

08.85

08.85

08.85

01.86

09.86

01.87

06.86

03.96

03.96

10.93

05.97

05.86

08.82

10.85

10.85

10.89

12.85

07.85

09.86

10.85

10.85

10.89

07.85

12.83

04.85

12.85

04.90

07.89

10.89

10.89

11.91

05.89

05.89

05.89

05.89

12.88

05.89

05.89

03.87

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

< (134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension
(65): Not for: 1.5XG

->02.1991
03.1991->

->10.1998

10.1998->

->10.1998

10.1998->

->05.1989

Þ
Þ

Þ

æ

Þ

î
ñ
æ

Þ

î
ñ

ß

�

ñ

�

ñ

�
î
ñ

�
î
ñ

�

î

30-029-A
30-E25-A

30-E25-A

27-F52-A
27-F52-0
27-F53-A
27-F53-0
87-263-A
89-019-0
27-F52-A
27-F52-0
27-F53-A
27-F53-0
87-263-A
89-019-0

27-H98-0

32-204-0
32-205-0
89-024-0

32-204-0
32-205-0
89-024-0

32-G04-0
87-455-A
89-024-0

32-G04-0
87-455-A
89-024-0

32-G04-0

87-455-A

a
a

a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

�
�

�

�
�
�
�
�¿
�
�
�
�
�
�¿
�

�
�

�
�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

1,2

1,2

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

0,8

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



220

t

a

t

aù ù

08.85

05.86

06.89

06.89

06.89

11.91

03.93

10.94

10.94

10.94

 323 III Hatchback/avec hayon (BF)

 323 III Station Wagon/Estate/Break (BW)

 323 C IV (BG)

 323 F IV (BG)

 323 S IV (BG)

-

-

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->05.1989

->05.1989

�
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ñ

ñ
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�
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28-A40-A
28-A41-A
32-G03-0
87-454-A

89-054-0
28-A40-A
28-A41-A
32-G03-0
87-454-A

89-054-0

28-A40-A
28-A41-A
32-G03-0
87-454-A

89-054-0
28-A40-A
28-A41-A
32-G03-0
87-454-A

89-054-0
28-A40-A
28-A41-A
32-G03-0
89-054-0

30-A89-A
89-054-0

89-054-0

30-A96-A

30-A89-A
89-054-0

89-054-0

t
t
a

t
t
a

t
t
a

t
t
a

t
t
a

a

a

a

��
��

�¿

��
��

�¿

��
��

�¿

��
��

�¿

��
��

�

�

�

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

1.1

1.3 i

1.4

1.5, 54 kW

1.6

1.6 GT, 63 kW

1.6 GT Turbo (BF1)

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 50 kW

1.5, 55 kW

1.5 i

1.5 i Turbo

1.6 GT, 77 kW

1.7 D, 40 kW

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.3

1.6, 54 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.5 LX

1.5, 54 kW

1.5, 55 kW

1.7 D, 40 kW

1.7 D, 41 kW

1.5, 55 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.3

1.3 16V

1.6

1.6 16V

1.8 16V GT

1.8 16V

1.7 D

1.8 16V 4WD

1.8 16V Turbo 4WD, 
120 kW
1.8 16V Turbo 4WD, 
136 kW

1.6

1.6 16V

1.8 16V, 76 kW

1.8 16V GT

1.8 16V, 103 kW

1.8  4WD

1.3

1.3 16V

1.6

1.6 16V

1.8 16V

1.8 16V GT

1.7 D

1.8 16V 4WD

09.85

09.85

09.87

09.87

09.87

09.87

10.85

09.85

09.85

08.85

08.85

08.85

08.85

04.86

01.87

07.86

09.87

09.86

11.86

01.86

01.87

05.86

11.86

10.89

09.89

09.89

09.89

09.89

09.89

03.91

09.89

09.89

08.89

11.91

09.90

01.93

09.89

03.91

08.89

08.89

09.89

01.91

09.89

04.91

09.89

08.89

08.89

06.89

08.89

09.91

10.89

08.89

10.89

10.89

10.89

10.89

11.91

12.87

03.87

05.89

05.89

05.89

12.88

05.89

05.89

04.90

10.89

10.95

10.89

06.87

05.89

05.89

08.87

03.93

09.91

10.95

07.94

07.94

06.91

10.94

03.93

03.93

07.94

12.93

12.92

07.94

06.91

10.94

07.94

07.94

03.93

04.94

06.91

07.94

06.91

10.94

07.94

07.94

07.94

07.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->05.1989

->05.1989

�
î
ñ

�
î
ñ

�

î

�

î

�

�
ñ

ñ

�
ñ

ñ

�
ñ

ñ

32-G04-0
87-455-A
89-024-0

32-G04-0
87-455-A
89-024-0

30-F86-0
30-F87-0
87-455-A

30-F86-0
30-F87-0
87-455-A

30-F86-0
30-F87-0

30-A90-A
89-024-0

89-024-0

30-A90-A
89-024-0

89-024-0

30-A90-A
89-024-0

89-024-0

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�

�

�

�

0,8

1,1

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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t
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t
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08.94

07.94

10.96

05.94

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

 323 C V (BA)

 323 F V (BA)

 323 P V (BA)

 323 S V (BA)

-

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(117): for: Astina
(36): For vehicles with ABS

(117): for: Astina
(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->Chass. 151007

Chass. 151008->

->Chass. 151007

Chass. 151008->

->Chass. 151007

Chass. 151007->

->Chass. 151007

Chass. 151008->

�

�

�

ñ
ï

ï

�

�

�

ñ
ï

�

�

ñ
ï

�

ñ
ï

�

�

�

ñ
ï

ï

�

ñ
ï

32-C40-A
32-C41-A
30-G06-A
30-G07-A
30-G06-A
30-G07-A
89-002-0
87-461-R

87-461-R

32-C40-A
32-C41-A
30-G06-A
30-G07-A
30-G06-A
30-G07-A
89-002-0
87-461-R

32-C40-A
32-C41-A

32-G06-A
32-G07-A

89-002-0
87-461-R

30-G06-A
30-G07-A
89-002-0
87-461-R

32-C40-A
32-C41-A
30-G06-A
30-G07-A
30-G06-A
30-G07-A
89-002-0
87-461-R

87-461-R

30-G06-A
30-G07-A
89-002-0
87-461-R

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��

�¿

��
��

��
��

�¿

��
��

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��

�¿

�¿

��
��

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.3 16V

1.5 16V

1.8 16V

1.6

1.5 16V

1.8 16V, 84 kW

1.8 16V, 92 kW

2.0 24V

1.3 16V

1.5 16V

2.0 D

1.3 16V

1.5 16V

1.8 16V

1.6 TD

1.6

2.0 D

08.94

08.94

08.94

09.94

07.94

08.94

08.94

08.94

10.96

10.96

10.96

08.94

08.94

08.94

05.94

09.94

10.96

09.98

09.98

09.98

05.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

05.98

09.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(117): for: Astina
(36): For vehicles with ABS

(117): for: Astina
(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->Chass. 151007

Chass. 151008->

->Chass. 151007

Chass. 151008->

->Chass. 151007

Chass. 151007->

->Chass. 151007

->Chass. 151007

Chass. 151008->

�

�

�

ñ
î

î

�

�

�

ñ
î

�

�

�

ñ
î

�

ñ
î

�

�

�

ñ
î

î

�

ñ
î

32-C42-A
32-C43-A
30-G08-A
30-G09-A
30-G08-A
30-G09-A
89-024-0
88-482-A
88-483-A
88-482-A
88-483-A

32-C42-A
32-C43-A
30-G08-A
30-G09-A
30-G08-A
30-G09-A
89-024-0
88-482-A
88-483-A
32-C42-A
32-C43-A

30-G08-A
30-G09-A

32-C50-A
32-C51-A
89-024-0
88-482-A
88-483-A

30-G08-A
30-G09-A
89-024-0
88-482-A
88-483-A

32-C42-A
32-C43-A
30-G08-A
30-G09-A
30-G08-A
30-G09-A
89-024-0
88-482-A
88-483-A
88-482-A
88-483-A
30-G08-A
30-G09-A
89-024-0
88-482-A
88-483-A

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��

�
�
�
�

��
��
��
��
��
��

�
�
��
��

��
��

��
��

�
�

��
��

�
�

��
��
��
��
��
��

�
�
�
�
��
��

�
�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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09.98

05.98

05.04

05.04

 323 F VI (BJ)

 323 S VI (BJ)

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(23): Disc Brake

(27): Drum Brake

(27): Drum Brake
(95): Sway bar bracket is 
positioned 34 mm from the 
base
of the spring seat.

(23): Disc Brake

(23): Disc Brake

(27): Drum Brake

(23): Disc Brake

(27): Drum Brake

(27): Drum Brake

(23): Disc Brake

(27): Drum Brake

Chass. BJ1###400001->

01.1999 - 12.2002
01.2003 - 12.2003

01.2003 - 12.2003

->11.2000

12.2000->
Chass. BJ1###400001->

01.1999 - 12.2002
01.2003 - 12.2003

01.2003 - 12.2003

->11.2000

12.2000->
Chass. BJ1###400001->

01.1999 - 12.2002
01.2003 - 12.2003

01.2003 - 12.2003

Chass. BJ1###400001->

01.1999 - 12.2002
01.2003 - 12.2003

01.2003 - 12.2003

->11.2000

12.2000->
Chass. BJ1###400001->

01.1999 - 12.2002
01.2003 - 12.2003

12.2000->
Chass. BJ1###400001->

->11.2000

12.2000->
Chass. BJ1###400001->

01.1999 - 12.2002
01.2003 - 12.2003

01.2003 - 12.2003

�

ñ
ï
ï

ï

�

�

ñ
ï
ï

�

ï

�

�

ñ
ï
ï

ï

�

ñ
ï
ï

ï

�

�

ñ
ï
ï

�

ñ
�

�

ñ
ï
ï

ï

30-J09-A
30-J10-A
89-002-0
88-489-R
88-491-R

88-489-R

30-H72-A
30-H73-A
30-J09-A
30-J10-A
89-002-0
88-489-R
88-489-R

30-J09-A
30-J10-A

88-491-R

30-H72-A
30-H73-A
30-J09-A
30-J10-A
89-002-0
88-489-R
88-491-R

88-489-R

30-J09-A
30-J10-A
89-002-0
88-489-R
88-491-R

88-489-R

30-H72-A
30-H73-A
30-J09-A
30-J10-A
89-002-0
88-489-R
88-489-R

30-J09-A
30-J10-A
89-002-0
30-H72-A
30-H73-A
30-J09-A
30-J10-A
89-002-0
88-489-R
88-491-R

88-489-R

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

��
��

�¿
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��

�¿
�¿

��
��

�¿

��
��
��
��

�¿
�¿

�¿

��
��

�¿
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��

�¿
�¿

��
��

��
��
��
��

�¿
�¿

�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.4

1.6, 70 kW

1.6, 72 kW

2.0

2.0 TD, 74 kW

1.4 16V

1.5 16V

1.9 16V

2.0 TD, 66 kW

1.8 Astina

2.0 D

1.4

1.6, 70 kW

1.6, 72 kW

2.0, 96 kW

1.4 16V

1.5 16V

1.5

1.9 16V

2.0 D

2.0 TD

01.01

01.01

01.01

01.01

01.01

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

01.01

01.01

01.01

01.01

09.98

09.98

05.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

01.01

01.01

01.01

01.01

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

01.01

01.01

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(94): Sway bar bracket is 
positioned 105 mm from the 
base
of the spring seat.

->06.2002

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

ñ

30-J24-A
30-J25-A
89-024-0

30-J24-A
30-J25-A
89-024-0

30-J24-A
30-J25-A

30-J24-A
30-J25-A
89-024-0

30-J24-A
30-J25-A
89-024-0

30-J24-A
30-J25-A
89-024-0

30-J24-A
30-J25-A
89-024-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

0,8

0,8

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,8

0,8

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



223

t

a

t

aù ù

05.98

05.79

11.82

02.83

11.82

06.87

05.04

10.82

09.87

10.87

09.87

05.92

 323 S VI (BJ)

 626 I (CB)

 626 II (GC)

 626 II Coupe (GC)

 626 II Hatchback/avec hayon (GC)

 626 III (GD)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(95): Sway bar bracket is 
positioned 34 mm from the 
base
of the spring seat.
(95): Sway bar bracket is 
positioned 34 mm from the 
base
of the spring seat.

(23): Disc Brake

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

01.2003 - 12.2003

12.2000->
Chass. BJ1###400001->

->12.1991

�

�

ï

�

ñ

�

�

�

�

�

�

ï

�

ï

�

30-J09-A
30-J10-A

30-J09-A
30-J10-A

88-491-R

30-J09-A
30-J10-A
89-002-0

30-C78-0
30-C79-0

30-C78-0
30-C79-0

30-C78-0
30-C79-0

30-C78-0
30-C79-0

30-C78-0
30-C79-0

30-C16-A
30-C17-A
30-C82-0
30-C83-0
87-462-R

89-033-0
30-C16-A
30-C17-A
30-C82-0
30-C83-0
87-462-R

89-033-0
32-N40-0
32-N41-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��

�¿

��
��

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

��
��
�
�
ó�
¿

��
��
�
�
ó�
¿

�
�

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.6, 80 kW

2.0, 98 kW

1.8 Protege

1.6

1.8

2.0

1.6

1.8

2.0, 74 kW

2.0, 68 kW

2.0, 88 kW

2.0 D, 46 kW

2.0 D, 47 kW

2.0 i Turbo

2.0

2.0 i Turbo

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 59 kW

1.8

2.0, 68 kW

2.0, 74 kW

2.0, 88 kW

2.0 D

2.0 i Turbo

1.6

1.8

2.0 12V

2.0 16V, 103 kW

2.0

2.0 16V, 109 kW

2.2 12V

2.0 D

2.2 12V 4WD

09.98

02.00

05.98

05.79

10.78

05.79

11.82

11.82

03.83

11.86

01.86

01.83

11.82

01.86

02.83

01.86

03.83

03.83

11.82

01.85

03.83

01.86

03.84

01.86

06.87

11.87

09.87

11.87

09.87

07.87

11.87

07.87

01.90

02.01

05.04

05.04

05.82

10.82

05.82

06.87

09.87

09.87

09.87

09.87

06.87

07.85

10.87

09.87

09.87

09.87

09.87

09.87

09.87

06.87

05.92

05.92

05.92

05.92

10.90

09.89

07.91

07.91

05.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(94): Sway bar bracket is 
positioned 105 mm from the 
base
of the spring seat.
(94): Sway bar bracket is 
positioned 105 mm from the 
base
of the spring seat.

(94): Sway bar bracket is 
positioned 105 mm from the 
base
of the spring seat.

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

->06.2002

->12.1991

�

�

�

Þ

�
�
î

î

�

�

�
�
î

�

�
�
î

�
�
î

�

30-J24-A
30-J25-A

30-J24-A
30-J25-A

30-J24-A
30-J25-A

36-A34-0

30-C80-F
30-C80-0
87-458-A
87-459-A

87-458-A
87-459-A
30-C80-0

30-C80-0

30-C80-F
30-C80-0
87-458-A
87-459-A

30-C80-0

30-C84-F
30-C84-0
87-453-A

89-034-0

30-C84-F
30-C84-0
87-453-A

89-034-0

32-N42-0
32-N43-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

t

t
a

a

a

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

a
a

��
��

��
��

��
��

¼

�

ô�
ô�

ô�
ô�

�

ô�
ô�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�
�

 0,4

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2
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06.87

06.87

09.87

05.92

05.92

11.96

 626 III Coupe (GD)

 626 III Hatchback/avec hayon (GD)

 626 III Station Wagon/Estate/Break (GV)

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

->12.1991

->12.1991

->12.1991

�

ï

�

ï

�

ï

�

ï

�

�

ï

�

�

30-C16-A
30-C17-A
30-C82-0
30-C83-0
87-462-R

89-033-0
30-C16-A
30-C17-A
30-C82-0
30-C83-0
87-462-R

89-033-0

30-C16-A
30-C17-A
30-C82-0
30-C83-0
87-462-R

89-033-0
30-C16-A
30-C17-A
30-C82-0
30-C83-0
87-462-R

89-033-0
30-C16-A
30-C17-A

30-C16-A
30-C17-A
30-C82-0
30-C83-0
87-462-R

89-033-0
30-C16-A
30-C17-A
30-C82-0
30-C83-0
89-033-0
30-C16-A
30-C17-A
30-C82-0
30-C83-0

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

��
��
�
�
ó�
¿

��
��
�
�
ó�
¿

��
��
�
�
ó�
¿

��
��
�
�
ó�
¿

��
��

��
��
�
�
ó�
¿

��
��
�
�

��
��
�
�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.6

1.8

2.0 12V

2.0

2.0 16V, 103 kW

2.0 16V, 109 kW

2.2 12V

1.6

1.8, 65 kW

1.8, 69 kW

2.0 12V

2.2 12V

2.0

2.0 16V, 103 kW

2.0 16V, 109 kW

2.0 D

2.2 i Turbo

1.8

2.0

2.0 16V

2.2 12V

2.0 i 16V

2.0 D, 60 kW

2.0 D Comprex

2.0 GLX

06.87

09.87

09.87

09.87

12.87

06.87

04.88

06.87

11.87

11.87

11.87

06.88

09.87

11.87

06.87

07.87

10.87

01.88

10.88

01.88

03.89

11.94

11.94

05.93

04.92

05.92

08.91

12.88

10.90

10.90

09.89

12.91

05.92

05.92

05.92

05.92

04.92

10.90

10.90

08.89

07.91

12.91

03.92

09.97

03.92

11.96

09.97

09.97

11.96

02.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

->12.1991

->12.1991

->12.1991

�
�
î

�
�
î

�
�
î

�
�
î

�

�
�
î

�
�

30-C84-F
30-C84-0
87-453-A

30-C84-F
30-C84-0
87-453-A

30-C84-F
30-C84-0
87-453-A

89-034-0

30-C84-F
30-C84-0
87-453-A

89-034-0

30-C84-F

36-A55-A
36-E21-0
87-453-A

36-A55-A
36-E21-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t

t
a

t
a

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



225

t

a

t

aù ù

09.87

08.91

08.91

11.96

06.97

04.97

 626 III Station Wagon/Estate/Break (GV)

 626 IV (GE)

 626 IV Hatchback/avec hayon (GE)

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

<

<

¨

<

<

<

<

¨

<

¨

<

<

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

(178): without 20mm raised 
suspension

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

01.1992->

01.1992->

01.1992->

�

ï

�

�

�

ï
�

ï

�

�

�

�

ï
�

�

ï
�

ï

�

ï

30-C16-A
30-C17-A
30-C82-0
30-C83-0
87-462-R

89-033-0
32-N40-0
32-N41-0

32-G98-A
32-G99-A
89-033-0
32-G84-0
32-G85-0
87-452-R
32-G85-0
32-G84-0
87-452-R

32-G98-A
32-G99-A
89-033-0
32-G98-A
32-G99-A

32-G98-A
32-G99-A
89-033-0
32-G84-0
32-G85-0
87-452-R
32-G98-A
32-G99-A
89-033-0
32-G84-0
32-G85-0
87-452-R
32-G85-0
32-G84-0
87-452-R

32-G98-A
32-G99-A
89-033-0
87-452-R

a
a
a
a

a
a

t
t

a
a

a
a

t
t

t
t

t
t

a
a

t
t

a
a

a
a

t
t
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�
�
ó�
¿

�
�

��
��

�
�
�¿
�
�
�¿

��
��

��
��

��
��

�
�
�¿
��
��

�
�
�¿
�
�
�¿

��
��

�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

2.0 12V

2.0 D, 44 kW

2.2 12V 4WD

1.8 i, 66 kW

1.8 i, 77 kW

2.0 i

2.0 D GLX Comprex

2.0 i 4WD

2.5

2.5 24V

1.8, 66 kW

2.0 D GLX Comprex

1.8, 77 kW

2.0 i

2.0 i 4WD

2.5 24V, 120 kW

2.5 24V, 121 kW

09.87

09.88

05.91

08.94

01.92

01.92

10.92

04.92

09.91

01.92

08.94

01.93

08.91

08.91

04.92

08.94

01.92

01.90

07.91

11.92

04.97

04.97

04.97

04.97

04.97

12.97

04.97

04.97

04.97

04.97

04.97

04.97

04.97

04.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(65): Not for: 4WS

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering
(178): without 20mm raised 
suspension

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

(117): for: GE 7
(128): for vehicles with four 
wheel steering
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

->Chass. 271863
Chass. 271863->

01.1992->

01.1992->

->Chass. 271863
Chass. 271863->

->Chass. 271863
Chass. 271863->

01.1992->

�
�
î

�
�

î

�

î

�

�

�
�

î

�
�

î

�

î

�

�

î

36-A55-A
36-E21-0
87-453-A

32-H01-A
32-G86-0
89-034-0
87-456-A
87-457-A

32-J93-0
32-J92-0
87-456-A
87-457-A
32-H01-A

89-034-0

32-H01-A

32-H01-A
32-G86-0
89-034-0
87-456-A
87-457-A

32-H01-A
32-G86-0
89-034-0
87-456-A
87-457-A

32-J93-0
32-J92-0
87-456-A
87-457-A
32-P04-F

32-H01-A

89-034-0
87-456-A
87-457-A

t
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t
a

a
a

t

t

t
a

t
a

a
a

t

t
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�
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�
�
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05.97

05.97

02.98

10.02

10.02

10.02

 626 V (GF)

 626 V Hatchback/avec hayon (GF)

 626 V Station Wagon/Estate/Break (GW)

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

Ú

<

Ú

<

<

Ú

<

Ú

<

Ú

<

<

Ú

<

Ú

(166): with ball bearing
(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(51): Front Wheel Drive
(178): without 20mm raised 
suspension

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing
(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(51): Front Wheel Drive
(178): without 20mm raised 
suspension

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

->07.1999

->07.1999

01.1998->

->07.1999

->07.1999

01.1998->

->07.1999

->07.1999

->07.1999

->07.1999

01.1998->

->07.1999

->07.1999

01.1998->

->07.1999

->07.1999

->07.1999

->07.1999

�

�

ï

ï

�

�

ï

�

�

�

ï

ï

�

�

ï

ï

�

�

ï

�

�

�

ï

ï

�

�

ï

32-G66-A
32-G67-A
32-G68-A
32-G69-A
88-769-R

88-769-R

32-G66-A
32-G67-A
32-G68-A
32-G69-A
88-769-R

32-G66-A
32-G67-A

32-G66-A
32-G67-A
32-G68-A
32-G69-A
88-769-R

88-769-R

32-G66-A
32-G67-A
32-G68-A
32-G69-A
88-769-R

88-769-R

32-G66-A
32-G67-A
32-G68-A
32-G69-A
88-769-R

32-G66-A
32-G67-A

32-G66-A
32-G67-A
32-G68-A
32-G69-A
88-769-R

88-769-R

32-G66-A
32-G67-A
32-G68-A
32-G69-A
88-769-R

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
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�¿

�¿
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.9, 66 kW

1.9, 74 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0, 93 kW

2.0, 100 kW

2.0 DITD

2.0 Turbo DI

2.0 TD

1.8

1.9

2.0, 85 kW

2.0, 93 kW

2.0 H.P.

2.0 DITD

2.0 Turbo DI

2.0 TD

1.9, 66 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0 H.P.

2.0 Turbo DI

05.97

12.99

05.97

01.98

04.98

04.98

04.98

10.00

05.97

12.99

05.97

01.98

02.98

04.98

04.98

10.00

02.98

02.98

02.98

04.98

12.99

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

12.99

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

01.00

10.02

10.02

10.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ú

<

Ú

<

<

Ú

<

Ú

<

Ú

<

<

Ú

<

Ú

(51): Front Wheel Drive
(178): without 20mm raised 
suspension

(51): Front Wheel Drive
(178): without 20mm raised 
suspension

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

->07.1999

->07.1999

01.2000->

->07.1999

->07.1999

01.2000->

->07.1999

->07.1999

01.2000->

->07.1999

->07.1999

01.2000->

->07.1999

->07.1999

01.2000->

->07.1999

->07.1999

01.2000->

->07.1999

->07.1999

01.2000->

�

�

î

�

�

î

�

�

�

î

î

�

�

î

�

�

î

�

�

�

î

î

�

�

î

32-G70-A
32-G71-A
32-G70-A
32-G71-A

88-484-A
88-485-A
32-G70-A
32-G71-A
32-G70-A
32-G71-A
88-484-A
88-485-A
32-G70-A
32-G71-A

32-G70-A
32-G71-A
32-G70-A
32-G71-A
88-484-A
88-485-A
88-484-A
88-485-A

32-G70-A
32-G71-A
32-G70-A
32-G71-A

88-484-A
88-485-A
32-G70-A
32-G71-A
32-G70-A
32-G71-A
88-484-A
88-485-A
32-G70-A
32-G71-A

32-G70-A
32-G71-A
32-G70-A
32-G71-A
88-484-A
88-485-A
88-484-A
88-485-A

36-C24-A
36-C25-A

36-C24-A
36-C25-A

88-484-A
88-485-A

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
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1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0
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02.98

09.78

12.81

12.81

05.87

02.77

01.85

02.99

10.96

10.02

07.86

09.87

09.87

06.91

01.82

06.99

03.05

12.02

 626 V Station Wagon/Estate/Break (GW)

 929 I (LA)

 929 II (HB)

 929 II Coupe (HB)

 929 III (HC)

 B-SERIE (PE)

 B-SERIE (UF)

 B-SERIE (UN)

 BONGO

 DEMIO (DW)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(166): with ball bearing

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(51): Front Wheel Drive
(178): without 20mm raised 
suspension
(166): with ball bearing

(117): for: Pick-up

->01.1999

ï

�

ï

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

88-769-R

32-G66-A
32-G67-A

88-769-R

30-C55-0
30-C55-0

30-B42-F
30-B42-0
30-B42-0
30-B42-F
30-B42-0

30-C55-0

30-B42-F
30-B42-0

27-E84-0

a
a

a
a

t
a
a
t
a

a

t
a

a

�¿

��
��

�¿

�

�

�



1.9, 74 kW

2.0 TD

2.0, 93 kW

2.0 DITD

2.0

2.0, 66 kW

2.0, 74 kW

2.0 i GLX

2.0, 66 kW

2.0, 74 kW

2.0 i Turbo, 88 kW

2.0 i Turbo, 89 kW

2.0

2.2 12V, 85 kW

2.2 12V, 94 kW

2.2 i

3.0 i

3.0, 125 kW

3.0, 140 kW

1.6

1.8

1.6

2.0, 62 kW

2.0, 65 kW

2.2

2.2 12V

2.2 D

2.5 D

2.6  4x4

2.6 12V 4WD

2.5 D 4WD, 63 kW

2.5 D 4WD, 57 kW

2.5 D, 57 kW

2.5 D, 62 kW

2.5 D 4WD, 57 kW

2.5 TD 4WD

2.5 D 4WD, 62 kW

FPA

FSA

1.2

01.00

10.00

01.98

09.99

05.79

05.82

03.84

10.84

05.82

03.84

10.84

10.84

06.87

01.88

04.89

05.87

01.90

01.88

06.87

02.77

02.77

01.85

01.85

01.85

08.91

04.96

01.85

02.96

01.87

01.90

02.96

09.98

06.99

12.02

06.99

06.99

12.02

01.66

01.66

02.03

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

07.86

03.84

07.87

07.87

03.84

07.87

07.87

07.87

12.88

04.89

06.91

12.88

06.91

12.89

06.91

09.78

01.82

12.96

12.91

03.96

12.96

01.99

03.96

06.99

10.90

06.99

06.99

06.99

12.77

12.77

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(51): Front Wheel Drive
(178): without 20mm raised 
suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(117): for: Pick-up

01.2000->

->08.1986

10.1983->

->08.1986

Chass. 200001->

->01.1999

î

�

î

ñ

Þ
ñ
Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ
Þ
ñ
Þ

Þ

Þ

ß

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Þ

88-484-A
88-485-A
36-C24-A
36-C25-A

88-484-A
88-485-A

89-019-0

32-A15-A
89-019-0
32-A15-A
89-019-0

32-A15-A
89-019-0
32-A15-A
89-019-0
32-A15-A

30-031-A

30-031-A

27-E83-0

30-B87-0
30-B87-0

30-B43-F
30-B43-0
30-B43-0
30-B43-F
30-B43-0

30-B43-F
30-B43-0

27-J41-A

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

t
a
a
t
a

t
a

a

�
�
��
��

�
�

�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�

�

�



�

�

�

�

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,6

0,9

0,3
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10.96

05.78

01.84

01.84

01.84

01.84

03.95

08.99

12.02

06.84

05.94

07.04

12.97

09.99

 DEMIO (DW)

 E-SERIE Box

 E 2000,2200 Bus/Familial (SR1)

 E 2000,2200 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (SR2)

 E 2000,2200 Pickup

 E 2000,2200 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis

 MPV I (LV)

 MPV II (LW)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

�

ñ
�

ñ
�

ã

ã

Þ

ã

Þ

ã

ã

ã

ã

ã

ã

Þ

ã

�

�

�

30-B09-A
30-B10-A
89-002-0
30-B09-A
30-B10-A
89-002-0
30-B09-A
30-B10-A

27-B98-0

27-B98-0

30-B45-0

30-D28-0

30-B45-0

30-D28-0

27-B98-0

27-B98-0

27-B98-0

30-D28-0

27-B98-0

30-B45-0

27-B98-0

32-F34-0
32-F35-0

28-B46-A
28-B47-A

32-P37-A
32-P38-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��

��
��

�
�

��
��

��
��

0,9

0,9

0,3

0,3

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

1,1

1,1

1.3 16V

1.3 i 16V

1.5 16V

1.5 i 16V

E1600

E 1400

E 1800 

2.0

2.2 D

E2200 D

E2000

E2000 4WD

2.0 4WD

2.2 D 4WD

E 1400 

1.8

2.0 4WD

2200 D 4WD

E2200 D 4WD

E1400

E1800

E2000, 65 kW

E2000, 60 kW

E2000, 63 kW

E2200 D, 46 kW

E2000, 70 kW

E2200 D, 47 kW

E2200 D, 52 kW

2.0

2.2 D

2.0 4WD

2.2 D 4WD

2.0

2.2 D

3.0 i V6

3.0 i V6 (LV10)

2.5 TD

2.0, 88 kW

2.0, 90 kW

2.5 V6

2.3

2.0 DI

08.98

08.98

04.00

10.96

08.80

01.84

01.84

03.88

03.88

01.84

11.84

10.88

10.89

12.87

01.84

01.84

10.88

03.91

02.97

07.84

02.84

01.84

03.91

05.85

05.85

06.94

03.91

02.97

01.84

01.84

01.84

01.84

01.84

01.84

05.96

03.95

05.96

08.00

09.99

09.99

07.02

07.02

04.00

12.02

06.84

04.97

12.97

04.97

04.97

02.88

02.88

09.89

04.97

04.97

12.97

12.97

05.03

05.03

03.88

01.88

12.90

05.94

04.89

02.88

05.03

05.03

08.02

12.97

12.97

09.99

09.99

09.99

07.02

08.00

03.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(117): for: Pick-up

(117): for: Pick-up

->12.1999
01.2000->

->04.1997

->04.1997

->04.1997

->04.1997

->04.1997

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
ñ

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-E24-A
27-J41-A
89-053-0
27-J41-A
89-053-0

27-E24-A

30-B90-0

27-C10-0
27-C94-0

27-C10-0
27-C94-0
27-E02-A
27-C10-0
27-C94-0

27-C10-0
27-C94-0
27-C10-0
27-C94-0

27-C10-0
27-C94-0
27-C10-0
27-C94-0
27-E02-A
27-C10-0
27-C94-0
27-C10-0
27-C94-0

27-C10-0
27-C94-0
27-C10-0
27-C94-0

27-C10-0
27-C94-0

32-F31-0

28-B48-A

28-B48-A

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a

a

a

�
�

�

�

¯
°

¯
°
�¯
¯
°

¯
°
¯
°

¯
°
¯
°
�¯
¯
°
¯
°

¯
°
¯
°

¯
°

�

�

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,7
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t
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07.91

09.89

01.98

03.05

10.87

07.91

07.99

10.97

04.98

10.05

01.97

 MX-3 (EC)

 MX-5 I (NA)

 MX-5 II (NB)

 MX-5 III (NC)

 MX-6 (GD)

 MX-6 (GE)

 PICK UP

 PREMACY (CP)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

<

<

<

<

<
=

<
=

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(150): not for model: 2.0 
Expression
(150): not for model: 2.0 
Epression

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

10.1992 - 02.1997

->12.1997

01.1999->

01.1999->

->12.1997

->12.1997

->Chass. 151176

Chass. 151177->

�

�

Þ
î
ñ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
î
ñ
î
î
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Ü

Ü

�

ï

�

ï

�

ï

Þ

�

�

30-G58-A
30-G59-A

30-A96-A

27-E69-A
87-460-A
89-074-0
27-E69-A
87-460-A
89-074-0

30-B23-A
30-B23-A
88-254-A
89-074-0
88-254-A
88-254-A
30-B23-A
30-B23-A
88-254-A
89-074-0

36-F89-0

36-F89-0

30-C16-A
30-C17-A

87-452-R

32-G98-A
32-G99-A
87-452-R

32-G98-A
32-G99-A
87-452-R

27-E84-0

30-B11-A
30-B12-A
30-J09-A
30-J10-A

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

t
t

t
t

a

a
a
a
a

��
��

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿
�¿
�
�
�¿

¼

¼

��
��

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿



��
��
��
��

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

2,2

2,2

2,2

2,2

0,6

0,6

1.6 i, 65 kW

1.6 i, 79 kW

1.8 i V6, 95 kW

1.8 i V6, 98 kW

1.8 i V6, 99 kW

1.6, 66 kW

1.8

1.6, 85 kW

1.6 16V

1.9 16V, 103 kW

1.8, 103 kW

1.8, 107 kW

1.9 16V, 102 kW

1.9 16V, 107 kW

1.8

2.0

2.2 i Turbo

1.8

2.2

2.0

2.5 i 24V

2.5 24V

800 (SSA, BSA55, 
SPA, BP, BTA)
1000 (SSA, BSA55, 
SPA, BP, BTA)
1200 (SSA, BSA55, 
SPA, BP, BTA)
1300 (FA 2 T)

1.8

1.9

2.0 TD, 74 kW

07.91

01.94

01.94

01.92

01.96

01.95

02.94

05.90

05.98

05.98

01.98

08.02

11.00

11.00

03.05

03.05

10.87

12.95

12.95

02.92

08.94

02.92

01.63

01.63

01.63

12.75

07.99

07.99

07.00

01.94

10.97

04.98

04.98

01.94

10.05

10.05

07.02

10.05

10.05

10.05

09.91

02.97

02.97

12.73

12.73

12.73

12.80

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<
=

<
=

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(150): not for model: 2.0 
Expression
(150): not for model: 2.0 
Epression

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering

(42): For vehicles without four 
wheel steering
(128): for vehicles with four 
wheel steering
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

10.1992 - 02.1997

->12.1997

01.1999->

01.1999->

->12.1997

->12.1997

->12.1997

�

�

Þ
î
ñ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
î

î
î
Þ
Þ
î

Ü

Ü

�

î

�

î

�

�

î

ß

�

30-G60-A
30-G61-A

30-A90-A

27-E70-A
87-460-A
89-074-0

27-E70-A
87-460-A
89-074-0

30-B24-A
30-B24-A
88-254-A

88-254-A
88-254-A
30-B24-A
30-B24-A
88-254-A

36-F90-0

36-F90-0

30-C84-F

87-456-A
87-457-A
32-H01-A

87-456-A
87-457-A
32-H01-A

32-P04-F

87-456-A
87-457-A

27-E83-0

32-G53-A
32-G54-A

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a

t

t

t

t

a

a
a

��
��

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿
�¿
�
�
�¿

¼

¼

�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�

�
�



��
��

 

 

2,4

2,4

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,0

1,0
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t

a

t
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07.99

10.03

01.77

03.00

01.92

07.93

10.02

02.88

02.88

12.06

02.96

02.96

 PREMACY (CP)

 PROCEED

 RX 8 (SE17)

 TITAN

 TRIBUTE (EP)

 XEDOS 6 (CA)

 XEDOS 9 (TA)

 FAMILIA Saloon

 100 Bus/Familial (631)

 100 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (631)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MAZDA 

 MAZDA - HAINAN MAZDA 

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(145): loading up to 2.8 t or 3.0 
t

(145): loading up to 2.8 t or 3.0 
t

�

�

Þ

�

�

�

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

30-J09-A
30-J10-A
30-B11-A
30-B12-A

27-E84-0

32-N50-A
32-N51-A

32-M39-A
32-M40-A

30-J09-A
30-J10-A

27-A45-0
27-A46-0

27-A45-0
27-A46-0

a
a
a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��



��
��

��
��

��
��

0,6

0,6

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

2.0

2.0 TD, 66 kW

1300 (BTA 67)

1600 (BNA 61)

1800 (PE 2 V 6)

1500 (BUD 61)

2.6 Wankel, 141 kW

2.6 Wankel, 170 kW

TA2 series

WEW,WEX,WEY,WE
Z
WE5,WEF,WEL,WE1
4
17 series

2.0

2.0  4WD

2.3  AWD

2.3 GX

3.0 V6 24V 4WD

3.0 V6 AWD

1.6 16V, 79 kW

1.6 16V, 83 kW

2.0 V6, 103 kW

2.0 V6, 106 kW

2.0 24V

2.3 24V

2.5 24V

2.5 V6

1.6

1.8

D

D (631.333, 631.343, 
631.334, 631.344), 53
kW
D (631.333, 631.343, 
631.334, 631.344), 55
kW

D (631.332, 631.342),
53 kW
D (631.332, 631.342),
55 kW

11.01

10.99

01.72

01.71

01.72

01.65

10.03

10.03

01.77

10.80

10.80

10.80

03.00

03.00

04.04

12.03

03.00

04.04

06.94

08.92

06.94

01.92

08.93

02.95

07.93

07.00

10.02

10.02

12.90

02.88

12.90

02.88

12.90

07.00

12.76

12.71

10.80

10.04

05.94

05.94

01.00

01.00

07.00

12.06

12.06

12.94

05.92

02.96

05.92

02.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(145): loading up to 2.8 t or 3.0 
t

(145): loading up to 2.8 t or 3.0 
t

->12.2000

�

�

ß

ß

Ü

Ü
Ü

Þ

�

�

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

32-G53-A
32-G54-A
32-G53-A
32-G54-A

27-E83-0

27-E83-0

36-F88-0

32-H33-0
30-C61-0

32-N52-A

32-M41-A

27-J39-A

27-J39-A

30-J24-A
30-J25-A

27-A47-0
27-A44-0

27-A47-0
27-A44-0

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��





¼




�

�

�

�

��
��

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t
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08.59

08.59

01.68

04.69

01.68

01.53

06.59

03.77

09.77

02.68

01.68

11.76

02.77

01.77

12.62

12.61

12.85

12.85

 W 110 (HECKFLOSSE)

 W 111 (HECKFLOSSE)

 W 114 ( /8 )

 W 114 COUPE ( /8 )

 W 115 ( /8 )

 W 120 (PONTON)

 W 121 (PONTON)

 C 123 (COUPE)

 S 123 (T-Model/Estate/Break)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

u

u

<
u

<
u

<
u

u

u

<

u

<

u

Ü

Ü

Þ
Ü

Þ
Ü

Þ
Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Ü

Þ

Ü

22-794-9

22-794-9

36-085-2
22-794-9

36-085-2
22-794-9

36-085-2
22-794-9

22-794-9

22-794-9

36-078-1

22-794-9

36-078-1

22-794-9

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

t

a

t

a

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

 

 

0,6

0,6

190 C (110.010)

200 (110.010)

200

200 B

230 (110.011)

230

190 DC (110.110)

200 D (110.110)

220 B (111.010)

220 SB (111.012)

220 SEB (111.014)

230 S (111.010)

230.6 (114.015)

250 (114.010)

250

250 2.8 (114.023)

280 (114.060)

280 E (114.062)

250 C (114.021)

250 CE (114.022)

250 C 2.8 (114.023)

280 C (114.073)

280 CE (114.072)

200 (115.015)

200

220 (115.010), 66 kW

220 (115.010), 77 kW

230.4 (115.017)

200 D (115.115)

220 D (115.110)

240 D (115.117)

240 D 3.0 (115.114)

180 (120.010)

180 D (120.110)

190 b (121.010)

190 Db (121.100, 
121.102, 121.110, 
121.111)

250 C, CE 

300 C Diesel 

230 C (123.043)

230 CE (123.243)

280 C (123.050)

280 CE, 130 kW

280 CE, 136 kW

300 C Turbo-D 
(123.153)

200 T (123.280)

200 T

230 T (123.083)

230 TE (123.283)

250 T (123.086), 95 
kW
250 T (123.086), 103 

04.61

07.65

07.65

01.59

07.65

06.66

06.61

07.65

08.59

08.59

08.59

07.65

01.68

01.68

07.68

06.72

06.72

06.72

04.69

04.69

06.72

06.72

06.72

01.68

01.68

01.68

01.68

08.73

01.68

01.68

08.73

08.74

07.53

01.53

06.59

01.59

01.76

01.76

05.77

04.80

03.77

09.77

03.77

09.81

11.80

11.80

09.77

04.80

05.78

05.78

08.65

02.68

02.68

08.65

02.68

12.67

08.65

02.68

08.65

08.65

08.65

01.68

11.76

08.72

08.72

11.76

11.76

11.76

06.72

04.72

11.76

02.77

01.77

01.77

01.77

07.73

07.73

12.76

01.77

01.77

01.77

11.76

12.62

07.59

12.61

12.61

12.84

12.84

04.80

12.85

03.80

08.79

11.85

07.85

11.85

11.85

03.80

11.85

10.79

08.82

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
¨

<

<
¨

<

<
¨

<

¨

<
¨

(66): Not for ambulances

(66): Not for ambulances

ã
ã
ã

ã
ã
ã

ã
ã
ã

ã
ã
ã

ã

46-016-4
46-016-0
36-B02-0

46-016-4
46-016-0
36-B02-0

46-016-4
46-016-0
36-B02-0

46-016-6
46-016-0
36-B02-0

36-B03-0

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

a

¼
¼
yo
G

¼
¼
yo
G

¼
¼
yo
G

¼
¼
yo
G

y

0,9

0,9

0,9
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t

a

t

aù ù

01.76

09.85

12.85

06.93

 W 123 (Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre)

 S 124 (T-Model/Estate/Break)

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

u

<

<
=
©

(147): no bearing necessary

Þ

Ü

Þ

�
�
�
î
ñ

36-078-1

22-794-9

36-078-1

36-111-B
36-612-C
36-612-C
88-791-A
89-012-0

t

a

t

a
a
a

¼

¼

�
�
�
�¿

 

 

0,6

0,6

1,0

1,0

1,0

200, 62 kW

200 (123.020)

200, 74 kW

200 (123.220)

230 (123.023)

230 E (123.223)

250 (123.026), 95 kW

250 (123.026), 103 
kW
280 (123.030)

280 E

280 E (123.033)

200 D (123.120)

200 D

220 D (123.126)

220 D

240 D (123.123), 48 
kW
240 D (123.123), 53 
kW
300 D (123.130), 59 
kW
300 Turbo-D 
(123.133)

300 D (123.130), 65 
kW

200 T (124.080), 77 
kW
200 T (124.080), 80 
kW
200 TE (124.081)

200 TE

200 TE (124.079)

220 TE (124.082)

230 TE (124.083), 97 
kW
230 TE (124.083) 
CAT
230 TE (124.083), 
100 kW
260 TE FGST., 118 
kW
260 TE FGST., 122 
kW
280 TE (124.088)

300 TE (124.090), 
132 kW
300 TE (124.090), 
138 kW
300 TE-24 (124.091)

320 TE (124.092)

200 T D (124.180), 53
kW
200 T D (124.180), 55
kW
250 T D (124.185), 66
kW
250 T D (124.185), 69
kW
300 T D (124.190), 80
kW
300 T D (124.190), 81
kW
300 T D (124.190), 83
kW
300 T Turbo-D

300 T Turbo-D 

02.76

02.76

06.80

06.80

02.76

04.80

02.76

10.79

02.76

08.76

02.76

07.76

03.79

01.76

01.77

02.76

03.79

02.76

08.81

03.79

01.86

09.85

09.88

09.88

10.92

10.92

09.85

06.89

09.85

09.89

09.85

10.92

01.86

01.86

09.89

10.92

09.85

09.88

09.85

01.89

09.86

01.89

01.89

09.86

01.89

08.80

08.80

11.85

11.85

03.81

12.85

10.79

07.85

08.81

08.81

11.85

02.79

11.85

02.79

03.79

02.79

11.85

07.80

07.85

11.85

05.90

08.89

08.92

12.89

06.93

05.93

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

12.89

06.93

08.92

12.89

08.92

06.93

08.91

08.91

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

01.89

06.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

¨

<

¨

<
¨
©
¨

(31): For ambulances

(31): For ambulances

ã
ã
ã

ã

ã
ã
ã

ã

Þ

Þ

46-016-6
46-016-0
36-B02-0

36-B02-0

46-016-6
46-016-0
36-B02-0

36-B02-0

36-B07-0

36-B28-0

t
a
a

a

t
a
a

a

a

a

¼
¼
yo
G
y

¼
¼
yo
G
y

y

y

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,6

0,6
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t

a

t
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09.85

03.87

09.91

12.84

06.93

05.93

05.93

06.93

 S 124 (T-Model/Estate/Break)

 C 124 (COUPE)

 A 124 (Cabrio/Convertible)

 W 124 (Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre)

-

-

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

<
=
©

<
=
©
³

u

(147): no bearing necessary

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(147): no bearing necessary

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(147): no bearing necessary

(29): For OE number 000 463 
53 32
(29): For OE number 124 463 
04 32

�

î
�
�
�
î
ñ

�
�
�
�
î
ñ
Ü

36-F91-A

88-791-A
36-111-B
36-612-C
36-612-C
88-791-A
89-012-0

36-111-B
36-612-C
36-612-C
36-612-C
88-791-A
89-012-0
22-856-0

a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a

�

�¿
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

¼

1,4

1,0

1,0

1,0

300 TE 4-matic 
(124.290), 132 kW
300 TE 4-matic 
(124.290), 138 kW
300 T Turbo-D 4-
matic (124.393), 105 
kW
300 T Turbo-D 4-
matic (124.393), 108 
kW

200 CE

220 CE (124.042)

230 CE (124.043), 97 
kW
230 CE (124.043) 
CAT
230 CE (124.043), 
100 kW
300 CE (124.050)

300 CE

300 CE-24 (124.051)

320 CE (124.052)

200 CE  (124.060)

CE Cabrio (124)

300 CE-24 (124.061)

200 (124.020), 75 kW

200

200 (124.020), 80 kW

200 E (124.021), 87 
kW
200 E (124.021), 90 
kW
200 E (124.019)

220 E (124.022)

230 E (124.023), 97 
kW
230 E (124.023) CAT

230 E (124.023), 100 
kW
280 E (124.028)

300 E (124.030)

300 E

300 E-24 (124.031)

320 E (124.032)

200 D (124.120), 53 
kW
200 D (124.120), 55 
kW
300 D (124.130), 80 
kW
300 D (124.130), 81 
kW
300 D (124.130), 83 
kW
300 Turbo-D 
(124.133), 108 kW

09.86

09.86

09.86

01.89

09.92

10.92

03.87

06.89

03.87

03.87

03.87

09.89

10.92

01.92

04.92

01.86

01.86

12.85

09.88

09.88

10.92

10.92

12.84

06.89

01.85

10.92

08.85

01.85

09.88

10.92

12.84

08.89

12.84

06.90

08.89

09.88

06.93

12.89

01.89

06.93

05.96

05.93

12.92

12.92

12.92

05.93

12.89

12.92

05.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

05.90

05.90

05.90

08.92

12.89

06.93

06.93

03.92

06.93

06.93

06.93

08.92

08.92

08.92

06.93

08.89

06.93

08.89

06.93

06.93

06.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
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<

<
¨
=
©
©
¨
³
³
¨

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

36-B07-0

36-B28-0

36-120-P
36-120-1
36-B06-0

36-A06-0
36-A06-0
36-B27-0

36-120-P
36-120-1
36-A06-0

36-120-P
36-120-1
36-B06-0

36-A06-0
36-A06-0
36-B27-0

36-A06-0
36-B27-0

a

a

t
a
a

a
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

a
a
a

a
a

y

y

¼�
¼
y

¼
¼
y

¼�
¼
¼

¼�
¼
y

¼
¼
y

¼
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0,6

0,6

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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t
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t
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12.84

10.82

06.93

08.93

 W 124 (Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre)

 W 201 (190)

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

=
©
³

u

<
u

u

<
=
©

u

(32): For extended wheelbase
(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(32): For extended wheelbase
(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline
(31): For ambulances

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(147): no bearing necessary

(29): For OE number 000 463 
53 32
(29): For OE number 124 463 
04 32

(29): For OE number 000 463 
53 32
(29): For OE number 124 463 
04 32

(29): For OE number 000 463 
53 32
(29): For OE number 124 463 
04 32

(29): For OE number 000 463 
53 32
(29): For OE number 124 463 
04 32

->Chass. B 598786

Chass. B 598787 - Chass.
B 720155

�

�

�
�
�
�
�
î
ñ
Ü

�
Ü

Ü

�
�
�
î
ñ
Ü

36-612-C

36-111-B

36-111-B
36-111-B
36-612-C
36-612-C
36-612-C
88-791-A
89-012-0
22-856-0

36-F91-A
22-856-0

22-856-0

36-612-B
36-612-C
36-111-B
87-009-A
89-012-0
22-856-0

a

a

a
a
a
a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a
a

a

�

�

�
�
�
�
�
�¿

¼

�
¼

¼

�
�
�
�¿

¼

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

260 E (124.026), 118 
kW
260 E (124.026), 122 
kW
250 D (124.125), 66 
kW
250 D (124.125), 69 
kW
250 Turbo-D 
(124.128)
300 Turbo-D 
(124.133), 105 kW

260 E 4-matic 
(124.226), 118 kW
260 E 4-matic 
(124.226), 122 kW
300 E 4-matic 
(124.230)
300 E 4-matic

300 D 4-matic 
(124.330), 80 kW
300 D 4-matic 
(124.330), 83 kW
300 Turbo-D 4-matic 
(124.333), 105 kW
300 Turbo-D 4-matic 
(124.333), 108 kW

400 E 4.2 (124.034)

500 E (124.036)

E 1.8 (201.018)

2.0 (201.022)

2.0 (201.023), 75 kW

2.0 (201.023), 77 kW

E 2.0 (201.024), 83 
kW
E 2.0 (201.024), 85 
kW
E 2.0, 87 kW

E 2.0 (201.024), 90 
kW
E 2.0, 93 kW

E 2.3

E 2.3 (201.028)

E 2.6 (201.029)

E 2.6

D 2.0 (201.122), 53 
kW
D 2.0 (201.122), 55 
kW
D 2.5 (201.126), 66 
kW

09.85

09.85

04.85

01.89

09.88

09.86

09.86

12.86

09.86

09.86

09.86

08.89

09.86

01.88

10.92

01.91

04.90

10.82

01.86

09.84

02.85

02.85

01.85

10.82

10.82

09.86

10.86

09.86

09.86

08.83

08.89

04.85

08.92

12.89

06.93

06.93

06.93

09.88

08.92

12.89

06.93

02.92

08.92

06.93

09.88

06.93

06.93

06.93

08.93

10.84

05.90

05.90

12.86

12.86

08.93

06.93

06.93

08.91

08.93

08.93

12.89

08.89

08.93

08.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-
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(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(32): For extended wheelbase
(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline
(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(117): for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(117): for: Esprit, Sportline

->Chass. B 598786

->Chass. B 712318

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

36-120-P
36-120-1
36-B28-0

36-B06-0
36-A06-0
36-A06-0
36-B27-0

36-A06-0
36-B27-0

36-120-1
36-B06-0

36-A06-0
36-B27-0

36-A06-0
36-120-P
36-120-1
36-A06-0
36-A06-0
36-A06-0
36-120-P
36-120-1
36-A06-0
36-A06-0
36-A06-0
36-A06-0

36-119-P
36-119-1
36-B04-0

36-120-1
36-A05-0

t
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
t
a
a
a
a
t
a
a
a
a
a

t
a
a

a
a
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¼
y

y
¼
¼
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¼
y

¼
y

¼
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¼
¼�
¼
¼
¼
¼
¼�
¼
¼
¼
¼
¼

¼�
¼
y

¼
¼

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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10.82

07.97

09.04

03.05

08.93

08.04

 W 201 (190)

 A-Klasse/Class (W168)

 A-CLASS (W169)

 B-CLASS (W245)

-

-

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

u

<

u

<
=
©

u

<
=

Ú

<

<

(29): For OE number 000 463 
53 32
(29): For OE number 124 463 
04 32

(29): For OE number 000 463 
53 32
(29): For OE number 124 463 
04 32

(29): For OE number 000 463 
53 32
(29): For OE number 124 463 
04 32

(166): with ball bearing

->12.1987

09.1988->
09.1988->
09.1988->

Chass. J 055494 - Chass. 
J 703271

�
ñ
î
Ü

�
ñ
î
Ü

�
�
�
î
ñ
Ü

�
�

�
î

�

�

36-612-C
89-012-0
87-009-A
22-856-0

36-612-C
89-012-0
87-009-A
22-856-0

36-612-B
36-612-C
36-111-B
87-009-A
89-012-0
22-856-0

36-A86-A
36-A86-A

36-A84-A
88-141-A

32-P47-A

32-P48-A

a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

�

�¿
¼

�

�¿
¼

�
�
�
�¿

¼

�
�

�
�¿

�

�

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,8

0,8

0,8

E 2.3-16, 125 kW

E 2.3-16 (201.034)

E 2.5-16, 143 kW

E 2.5-16, 150 kW

E 2.3-16, 130 kW

Turbo-D 2.5 
(201.128), 90 kW
Turbo-D 2.5 
(201.128), 93 kW

A 140 (168.031, 
168.131), 1397 ccm
A 140 (168.031, 
168.131), 1598 ccm
A 160 (168.033, 
168.133)
A 190 (168.032, 
168.132)
A 210 (168.035, 
168.135)
A 160 CDI (168.007)

A 160 CDI (168.006)

A 170 CDI (168.008)

A 170 CDI (168.009, 
168.109)

A 150 (169.031, 
169.331)
A 170 (169.032, 
169.332)
A 160 (169.031, 
169.331)
A 200 (169.033, 
169.333)
A 200 TURBO 
(169.034, 169.334)
A 180 (169.032, 
169.332)
A 160 CDI (169.006, 
169.306)
A 180 CDI (169.007, 
169.307)
A 200 CDI (169.008, 
169.308)

B 150 (245.231)

B 170 (245.232)

B 160 (245.231)

B 200 (245.233)

B 200 TURBO 
(245.234)
B 180 (245.232)

B 180 CDI (245.207)

B 170 NGT (245.233)

B 200 CDI (245.208)

09.85

04.84

03.89

09.88

09.85

02.88

02.88

07.97

01.01

07.97

03.99

03.02

07.98

02.01

07.98

02.01

09.04

09.04

04.09

09.04

09.05

04.09

09.04

09.04

09.04

03.05

03.05

04.09

03.05

03.05

04.09

03.05

04.08

03.05

12.87

01.87

08.93

08.93

08.88

08.93

08.93

08.04

08.04

08.04

08.04

08.04

02.01

08.04

02.01

08.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
¨

<
¨

<

<
¨
=
©

<
=

Ú

<

09.1988->

09.1988->

09.1988->
09.1988->

Chass. J 055494 - Chass. 
J 703271

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ

36-B05-0

36-B05-0

36-119-P
36-119-1
36-B04-0

36-120-1
36-A05-0

36-A87-0
36-A87-0

36-A85-0

36-E86-0

a

a

t
a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

y

y

¼�
¼
y

¼
¼

¼
¼

¼

¼

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,9

0,9

0,9
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03.93

06.96

05.00

05.00

03.01

 C-Klasse/Class (W202)

 C-Klasse/Class T-Model/Estate/Break (S202)

 C-Klasse/Class (W203)

-

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<
=

u

<
=

u

<
=

<

=

(65): Not for: Esprit

(29): For OE number 202 320 
12 30
(29): For OE number 000 463 
53 32
(29): For OE number 124 463 
04 32

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(29): For OE number 202 320 
12 30
(29): For OE number 000 463 
53 32
(29): For OE number 124 463 
04 32

(20): Country Version: USA

(20): Country Version: USA

(166): with ball bearing

Þ
Þ

Ü

Þ
Þ

Ü

Þ
Þ

�
�
ñ
�
�
ñ
î

36-A11-0
36-A11-0

22-856-0

36-A12-0
36-A11-0

22-856-0

36-A51-0
36-A44-0

36-C63-A
36-C63-A
89-123-0
36-A95-0
36-C63-A
89-124-0
87-731-A

a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

¼
¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

¼
¼

�
�

�
�

�¿

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

C 180 (202.018), 89 
kW
C 180 (202.018), 90 
kW
C 200 (202.020)

C 200 Kompressor 
(202.025), 132 kW
C 200 Kompressor 
(202.025), 141 kW
C 220 (202.022)

C 230 (202.023)

C 230 Kompressor 
(202.024)
C 200 D (202.120)

C 200 D (202.122)

C 200 CDI (202.134)

C 220 CDI (202.133)

C 220 D

C 220 D (202.121)

C 250 D (202.125)

C 240 (202.026)

C 280 (202.028)

C 280 (202.029)

C 250 Turbo-D 
(202.128)

C 180 T (202.078)

C 180 T (202.081)

C 200 T (202.080)

C 200 T Kompressor 
(202.082)
C 200 T Kompressor  
(202.087)
C 230 T (202.083)

C 230 T Kompressor 
(202.085)
C 240 T (202.086)

C 240 T (202.088)

C 280 T (202.089)

C 200 T D (202.180)

C 200 T CDI 
(202.194)
C 220 T CDI 
(202.193)
C 220 T D

C 220 T D (202.182)

C 250 T Turbo-D 
(202.188)

C 180 (203.035)

C 200 Kompressor 
(203.045)

11.94

03.93

01.94

10.95

11.96

03.93

06.96

10.95

03.93

10.96

03.98

09.97

07.96

08.93

05.93

06.97

05.93

06.97

10.95

06.96

09.00

06.96

11.96

09.00

06.96

06.97

06.97

09.00

06.97

10.96

03.98

09.97

06.96

06.96

06.96

10.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

06.97

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

09.00

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

06.98

09.00

09.00

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

09.98

03.01

05.02

05.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
<
¨
=
=
¨

<
<
¨
=
=
¨

<
<
¨
=

<

=

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(20): Country Version: USA

(20): Country Version: USA

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

36-A13-0
36-B33-0

36-A13-0
36-B35-0

36-A13-0
36-B33-0

36-A13-0
36-B35-0

36-A45-0
36-B18-0

36-A46-0

36-A96-0
36-A96-0
36-A96-0
36-A96-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a
a
a

¼
y

¼
y

¼
y

¼
y

¼
y

¼

¼
¼
¼
¼

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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t

a

t

aù ù

05.00

01.07

 C-Klasse/Class (W203)

 C CLASS (W204)

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

=

<

=

<
=

<
=

<

<

(20): Country Version: USA

(29): For OE number 203 320 
66 30
(29): For OE number 203 320 
75 30
(20): Country Version: USA

(166): with ball bearing

(20): Country Version: USA

(20): Country Version: USA

(166): with ball bearing

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

->Chass. A 571229
->Chass. F 475205
->Chass. R 113461

->Chass. A 571229
->Chass. F 475205
->Chass. R 113461

->Chass. A 268851
->Chass. F 318975
->Chass. R 060580

->Chass. A 268851
->Chass. F 318975
->Chass. R 060580

�
�
ñ
�

�

�
ñ
î

�
�
ñ
�
�
ñ
î
î

î

ñ
�

ñ
î
î

ñ
�

ñ
î

�
�
ñ
ï

�
�
ï

36-C63-A
36-C63-A
89-123-0
36-A95-0

36-C64-A

36-C63-A
89-124-0
87-731-A

36-C63-A
36-C63-A
89-123-0
36-C64-A
36-C63-A
89-124-0
87-731-A
88-335-A

88-335-A

89-123-0
36-A95-0

89-124-0
87-731-A
87-731-A

89-123-0
36-A95-0

89-124-0
87-731-A

36-F14-S
36-F14-A
89-152-0
88-761-R

36-F14-S
36-F14-A
88-761-R

î
ð

î
ð

88-761-A
88-761-L

88-761-A
88-761-L

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a

t
a

t
a

�
�

�

�

�

�¿

�
�

�
�

�¿
�¿

�¿

�

�¿
�¿

�

�¿

�
�

�¿

�
�
�¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

C 180 Kompressor 
(203.046)
C 200 Kompressor 
(203.042)
C 230 Kompressor 
(203.040)
C 240 (203.061)

C 320 (203.064)

C 200 CDI

C 200 CDI (203.004)

C 200 CDI (203.007)

C 200 CGI 
Kompressor (203.043)
C 220 CDI (203.006)

C 220 CDI (203.008)

C 270 CDI (203.016)

C 230 (203.052)

C 280 (203.054)

C 350 (203.056)

C 320 CDI (203.020)

C 240 4-matic 
(203.081)
C 320 4-matic 
(203.084)

C 280 4-matic 
(203.092)
C 350 4-matic 
(203.087)

C 32 AMG 
Kompressor (203.065)

C 55 AMG (203.076)

C 30 CDI AMG 
(203.018)

C 180 Kompressor 
(204.046)
C 200 Kompressor 
(204.041)
C 230 (204.052)

C 200 CDI (204.007)

C 280 (204.054)

C 220 CDI (204.008)

C 350 (204.056)

C 320 CDI (204.022)

C 180 Kompressor

C 200 CGI

C 350 CGI

C 250 CDI

C 350 CDI (204.022)

05.02

05.02

02.04

05.00

05.00

02.01

09.00

04.03

07.03

05.00

02.04

12.00

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

07.02

07.02

01.05

01.05

02.01

02.04

01.03

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.08

01.07

09.08

08.08

07.09

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

=

=

<
=

<
=

=

<

<

(20): Country Version: USA

(20): Country Version: USA

(20): Country Version: USA

(20): Country Version: USA

->Chass. A 666024
->Chass. F 569899
->Chass. R 156266
Chass. A 666025->
Chass. F 569900->
Chass. R 156266->

Chass. A 666025->
Chass. F 569900->
Chass. R 156266->

->Chass. A 666024
->Chass. F 569899
->Chass. R 156265

Chass. A 666025->
Chass. F 569900->
Chass. R 156266->

->Chass. A 666024
->Chass. F 569899
->Chass. R 156265
->Chass. A 666024
->Chass. F 569899
->Chass. R 156265
Chass. A 666025->
Chass. F 569900->
Chass. R 156266->

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ
î

Þ
Þ
î

36-A96-0
36-A96-0
36-A96-0

36-C65-0

36-A96-0

36-A96-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-A96-0

36-A96-0

36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-A96-0
36-A96-0

36-A96-0

36-C65-0

36-F15-S
36-F15-0
89-180-0
88-841-A

36-F15-S
36-F15-0
88-841-A

a
a
a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a

t
a

t
a

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼

¼
¼

¼
¼

¼

¼

¼
¼

�¿

¼
¼
�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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t

a

t
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01.07

03.01

 C CLASS (W204)

 C-Klasse/Class T-Model/Estate/Break (S203)

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(20): Country Version: USA

(20): Country Version: USA

(166): with ball bearing

(147): no bearing necessary

(166): with ball bearing

(20): Country Version: USA

(166): with ball bearing

(20): Country Version: USA

(20): Country Version: USA

(166): with ball bearing

(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. A 268851
->Chass. F 318975
->Chass. R 060580

�
�

ï

�
ñ
�
ñ
î

�
ñ
�
ñ
î

�
�
ñ
�
�
ñ
î

î
î

�
�
ñ
ñ
î
�
ñ
�
�
ñ
î
î

36-F14-S
36-F14-A

88-761-R

36-C63-A
89-123-0
36-C64-A
89-124-0
87-731-A

36-C63-A
89-123-0
36-C64-A
89-124-0
87-731-A

36-C63-A
36-C63-A
89-123-0
36-C64-A
36-C63-A
89-124-0
87-731-A

88-335-A
87-731-A

36-C63-A
36-C63-A
89-123-0
89-124-0
87-731-A
36-C63-A
89-123-0
36-C64-A
36-C63-A
89-124-0
87-731-A
88-335-A

î
ð

88-761-A
88-761-L

t
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

�
�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�
�

�
�

�¿

�¿
�¿

�
�

�¿
�

�
�

�¿
�¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

C 180 CGI (204.249)

C 250 CGI

C 220 CDI (204.002)

C 350 CDI (204.025)

C 230 4-matic 
(204.085)
C 280 4-matic 
(204.081)
C 350 4-matic 
(204.087)
C 320 CDI 4-matic 
(204.089)

C 300 (204.054)

C 63 AMG (204.077)

C 300 4-matic 
(204.081)
C 350 CDI 4-matic 
(204.089)
C 350 CDI 4-matic 
(204.092)

C 180 Kompressor 
(203.246)
C 200 Kompressor 
(203.242)
C 200 CGI 
Kompressor (203.243)
C 230 Kompressor 
(203.240)
C 200 CDI

C 200 CDI (203.207)

C 220 CDI (203.208)

C 180 (203.235)

C 200 Kompressor 
(203.245)
C 200 CDI (203.204)

C 220 CDI (203.206)

C 270 CDI (203.216)

C 240 (203.261)

C 320 (203.264)

C 240 4-matic 
(203.281)
C 320 4-matic 
(203.284)

C 230 (203.252)

C 280 (203.254)

C 350 (203.256)

C 32 AMG 
Kompressor (203.265)

C 280 4-matic 
(203.292)
C 350 4-matic 
(203.287)

01.07

07.09

12.08

10.09

07.07

07.07

07.07

07.07

07.09

02.08

07.07

07.09

10.09

05.02

05.02

07.03

02.04

03.01

04.03

02.04

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

07.02

07.02

01.05

01.05

01.05

03.01

01.05

01.05

05.02

05.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

=

<

=

<

=

=

<
=

<

=

=

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

->Chass. F 279039
Chass. F 279040->

->Chass. F 279039
Chass. F 279040->

Þ
Þ
î

Þ
Þ
ñ
î

î

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

36-F15-S
36-F15-0
88-841-A

36-F15-S
36-F15-0
89-180-0
88-841-A

88-841-A

36-C65-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-C65-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-A96-0
36-C65-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-C65-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-A96-0
36-C65-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-C65-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-C65-0

36-C65-0
36-C65-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-C65-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-C65-0

t
a

t
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a

¼
¼
�¿

¼
¼

�¿

�¿

¼
¼
¼

¼
¼
¼

¼
¼
¼
¼

¼
¼
¼

¼
¼
¼
¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼
¼

¼
¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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03.01

03.01

08.07

 C-Klasse/Class T-Model/Estate/Break (S203)

 C-CLASS Sportcoupe (CL203)

 C CLASS Estate (S204)

-

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

<
=

<

=

<

=

<
=

<

=

<

=

<

=

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

->Chass. F 318975

�
î

ñ
�
ñ
î
�
ñ
�
ñ
î

�
ñ
�
ñ
î

î

ñ
ñ
î

�
�
�
�
ï

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

36-C63-A
87-731-A

89-123-0
36-C64-A
89-124-0
87-731-A
36-C63-A
89-123-0
36-C64-A
89-124-0
87-731-A

36-C63-A
89-123-0
36-A95-0
89-124-0
87-731-A

87-731-A

89-123-0
89-124-0
87-731-A

36-F14-S
36-F14-A
36-F14-S
36-F14-A
88-761-R

36-F14-S
36-F14-A
36-F14-S
36-F14-A
36-F14-S
36-F14-A
36-F14-S
36-F14-A

î
ð

88-761-A
88-761-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a

�
�¿

�

�¿
�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

C 55 AMG (203.276)

C 30 CDI AMG 
(203.218)

C 320 CDI (203.220)

C 180 Kompressor 
(203.746)
C 160 Kompressor 
(203.730)
C 180 (203.735)

C 200 Kompressor 
(203.742)
C 200 Kompressor 
(203.745)
C 200 CGI 
Kompressor (203.743)
C 230 Kompressor 
(203.740)
C 230 Kompressor 
(203.747)
C 320 (203.764)

C 230 (203.752)

C 220 CDI (203.706)

C 200 CDI (203.707)

C 350 (203.756)

C 220 CDI (203.708)

C 220

C 32 AMG 
Kompressor (203.765)

C 30 CDI AMG 
(203.718)

C 180 Kompressor

C 200 Kompressor

C 230

C 280

C 350

C 200 CDI

C 220 CDI

C 320 CDI

C 320 CDI 4-matic

C 63 AMG

C 220 CDI (204.202)

C 350 CDI (204.225)

C 350 CDI 4-matic 

02.04

01.03

06.05

05.02

05.02

03.01

05.02

03.01

07.03

05.02

03.01

09.02

01.05

03.01

07.03

01.05

02.04

05.02

05.02

09.02

08.07

08.07

08.07

08.07

08.07

08.07

08.07

08.07

08.07

02.08

12.08

10.09

10.09

05.02

05.02

05.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

=

<
=

<
=

<
=

<

<

<

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(20): Country Version: USA
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
î

Þ
Þ
î

Þ
Þ
î

î

36-C65-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-C65-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-C65-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-C65-0
36-C65-0
36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-A96-0
36-A96-0

36-A96-0
36-A96-0

36-F15-S
36-F15-0
88-841-A

36-F15-S
36-F15-0
88-841-A

36-F15-S
36-F15-0
88-841-A

88-841-A

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

¼
¼
¼

¼
¼
¼

¼
¼
¼

¼
¼
¼
¼

¼
¼

¼
¼

¼
¼
�¿

¼
¼
�¿

¼
¼
�¿

�¿

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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t

a

t

aù ù

05.08

06.97

03.98

06.02

07.02

03.02

 CLC-CLASS

 CLK (C208)

 CLK Cabrio/Convertible (A208)

 CLK (C209)

-

-

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

=
Ú

<

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=

(166): with ball bearing

(17): Country Version: Japan
(20): Country Version: USA

(17): Country Version: Japan
(20): Country Version: USA

(17): Country Version: Japan
(20): Country Version: USA

(20): Country Version: USA

(166): with ball bearing

(20): Country Version: USA

(166): with ball bearing

(65): Not for: AMG Black Series
(166): with ball bearing

î

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

�
�
ñ
�
ñ
î

�
�
�
î
î

87-731-A

36-A83-0
36-A76-0

36-A83-0
36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0
36-A76-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0
36-A76-0

36-A83-0

36-C63-A
36-C63-A
89-123-0
36-C64-A
89-124-0
87-731-A

36-C63-A
36-C63-A
36-C64-A
87-731-A
87-731-A

t
t

t
t

t

t
t

t

t
t

t

a
a

a

a
a
a

�¿

¼
¼

¼
¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

�
�

�

�¿

�
�
�
�¿
�¿

 

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

CLC 180 Kompressor 
(203.746)
CLC 160 (203.731)

CLC 200 Kompressor 
(203.741)
CLC 230 (203.752)

CLC 350 (203.756)

CLC 200 CDI 
(203.707)
CLC 220 CDI 
(203.708)

200 (208.335)

200 Kompressor 
(208.344)
200 Kompressor 
(208.345)
230 Kompressor 
(208.347)
230 Kompressor 
(208.348)
320 (208.365)

430 (208.370)

55 AMG (208.374)

200 (208.435)

200 Kompressor 
(208.444)
200 Kompressor 
(208.445)
230 Kompressor 
(208.447)
230 Kompressor 
(208.448)
320 (208.465)

430 (208.470)

200 Kompressor 
(209.342)
200 CGI  (209.343)

200 Kompressor 
(209.341)
240 (209.361)

280 (209.354)

320 (209.365)

500 (209.375)

350 (209.356)

500 (209.372)

220 CDI (209.308)

270 CDI (209.316)

320 CDI (209.320)

55 AMG (209.376)

63 AMG (209.377), 
354 kW
63 AMG (209.377), 
373 kW

05.08

02.09

05.08

05.08

05.08

05.08

05.08

06.97

06.00

06.97

06.97

06.00

06.97

07.98

08.99

03.98

06.00

03.98

03.98

06.00

03.98

09.98

09.02

07.03

10.06

06.02

01.05

06.02

06.02

01.05

06.06

01.05

10.02

01.05

09.02

04.06

05.07

06.02

06.02

06.00

06.00

06.02

06.02

06.02

06.02

03.02

03.02

06.00

06.00

03.02

03.02

03.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

<

=

<

=

<
=

<
=

(17): Country Version: Japan
(20): Country Version: USA

(17): Country Version: Japan
(20): Country Version: USA

(17): Country Version: Japan
(20): Country Version: USA

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

36-A74-0
36-A77-0

36-A74-0

36-A74-0

36-A75-0
36-A78-0

36-A75-0

36-A74-0
36-A78-0

36-A74-0

36-C65-0
36-D08-0

36-C65-0
36-D08-0

t
t

t

t

t
t

t

t
t

t

a
a

a
a

¼
¼

¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

¼
¼

¼
¼

 

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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t

a

t
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02.03

10.04

06.93 06.95

 CLK Cabrio/Convertible (A209)

 CLS (C219)

 E-Klasse/Class (W124)

-

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

=

=

<

<
=
©
³

<

<

=

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(69): Not for pneumatic axle
(147): no bearing necessary

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(117): for: Esprit, Sportline

(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. B 712318

->Chass. B 712318

�
ñ
�
ñ
î

�
ñ
î

Þ
î

�
�
�
�
î
ñ

î
�

î

�

�
î
ñ

36-C63-A
89-123-0
36-C64-A
89-124-0
87-731-A

36-C64-A
89-124-0
87-731-A

36-E56-0
87-656-A

36-111-B
36-612-C
36-612-C
36-612-C
88-791-A
89-012-0

88-791-A
36-F91-A

88-791-A

36-111-B

36-111-B
88-791-A
89-012-0

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

¼
�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

�¿
�

�¿

�

�
�¿

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

200 Kompressor 
(209.442)
200 CGI (209.443)

200 Kompressor 
(209.441)
240 (209.461)

280 (209.454)

320 (209.465)

350 (209.456)

500 (209.475)

500 (209.472)

320 CDI (209.420)

55 AMG (209.476)

63 AMG (209.477)

280 (219.354)

350 (219.356)

300 (219.354)

500 (219.375)

350 (219.357)

CLS 55 AMG 
(219.376)
500 (219.372)

320 CDI (219.322)

350 CGI (219.357)

CLS 63 AMG 
(219.377)
350 CDI (219.322)

E 200 (124.019)

E 220 (124.022)

E 280 (124.028)

E 320 (124.032)

E 200 D (124.120)

E 250 D (124.126, 
124.129)
E 250 Turbo-D 
(124.128)
E 300 D (124.131)

E 300 Turbo-D 
(124.133)

E 280 long (124.029)

E 300 4-matic 
(124.230)
E 300 Turbo-D 4-
matic (124.333)

E 420 (124.034)

E 500 (124.036)

E 60 AMG (124.036)

02.03

07.03

10.06

02.03

01.05

02.03

01.05

02.03

06.06

03.05

02.03

04.06

07.08

10.04

04.09

10.04

04.06

01.05

04.06

01.05

04.09

04.06

04.09

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

07.93

06.93

07.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

05.94

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=

=

<

<

<
¨
=
©

³

<
<
¨
³
³
¨
<

=
©
³
<

¨

<
¨

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(117): for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline
->Chass. B 712318

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

36-C65-0
36-D08-0

36-D08-0

36-F60-0

36-120-P
36-120-1
36-B06-0

36-A06-0
36-B27-0
36-A06-0
36-B27-0
36-A06-0

36-120-1
36-B06-0

36-A06-0
36-B27-0

36-A06-0
36-120-P
36-120-1
36-A06-0
36-A06-0
36-A06-0
36-B34-0
36-120-P
36-120-1
36-B34-0

36-B34-0

a
a

a

a

t
a
a

a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
t
a
a
a
a
a
t
a
a

a

¼
¼

¼

¼

¼�
¼
y

¼
y
¼
y
¼

¼
y

¼
y

¼
¼�
¼
¼
¼
¼
y
¼�
¼
y

y

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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06.93

05.93

06.93

06.96

03.98

06.97

 E-Klasse/Class T-Model/Estate/Break (S124)

 E-Klasse/Class Cabrio/Convertible (A124)

 E-Klasse/Class Coupe (C124)

-

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<
=
©

<

<
=
©

<
=
©

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(147): no bearing necessary

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(147): no bearing necessary

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(147): no bearing necessary
->06.1995

�
�
�
î
ñ

�

�
�
�
ñ

î

�
�
�
î

ñ

36-111-B
36-612-C
36-612-C
88-791-A
89-012-0

36-F91-A

36-111-B
36-612-C
36-612-C
89-012-0

88-791-A

36-111-B
36-612-C
36-612-C
88-791-A

89-012-0

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a
a
a

�
�
�
�¿

�

�
�
�

�¿

�
�
�
�¿

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

E 200 T (124.079)

E 220 T (124.082)

E 280 T  (124.088)

E 280 T (124.088)

E 320 T (124.092)

E 250 T D (124.186)

E 300 T D (124.191)

E 300 T Turbo-D 
(124.193)

E 300 T 4-matic 
(124.290)
E 300 T Turbo-D 4-
matic (124.393)

E 250 Turbo D

300 TE (124.090 / 
124.092)
320 TE (124.092)

E 200 (124.060)

E 220 (124.062)

E 320 (124.066)

E 200 (124.040)

E 220 (124.042)

E 320 (124.052)

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.93

06.96

06.96

06.96

06.96

06.96

06.96

06.96

06.96

06.96

06.96

06.96

03.98

03.98

03.98

06.97

06.97

06.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
¨
©
¨

<
¨
©
¨
<
¨
©
¨

<

<

=

<

<
¨
=
©
©
¨

(29): For OE number 124 320 
25 13
(29): For OE number 124 320 
40 13

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

(65): Not for: Esprit, Sportline

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

36-B07-0

36-B28-0

36-B07-0

36-B28-0

36-B07-0

36-B28-0

36-B30-0

36-120-P
36-120-1
36-A06-0

36-120-P
36-120-1
36-B06-0

36-A06-0
36-A06-0
36-B27-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

t
a
a

t
a
a

a
a
a

y

y

y

y

y

y

y

¼�
¼
¼

¼�
¼
y

¼
¼
y

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

2,2

2,2

2,2

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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06.95 03.02 E-Klasse/Class (W210) -

MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

=
Ú

<

=
Ú

(117): for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS

(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde

(117): for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS

(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

36-A19-0

36-A17-0

36-A19-0
36-A21-0

36-A19-0

36-A17-0

36-A19-0
36-A21-0

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

¼

¼
¼

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

E 200 (210.035)

E 200 Kompressor 
(210.048)
E 200 Kompressor 
(210.045)
E 230 (210.037)

E 240 (210.061)

E 240 (210.062)

E 320 (210.055)

E 320 (210.065)

E 420 (210.072)

E 430 (210.070)

E 50 AMG (210.072)

E 200 CDI (210.007), 
75 kW
E 200 CDI (210.007), 
85 kW
E 220 CDI (210.006), 
92 kW
E 220 CDI (210.006), 
105 kW
E 220 D (210.004)

E 250 D (210.010)

E 250 Turbo-D 
(210.015)
E 270 CDI (210.016)

E 290 Turbo-D 
(210.017)
E 300 D (210.020)

E 300 Turbo-D 
(210.025)

E 280 (210.053)

E 280 (210.063)

E 200 D (210.003)

E 220 D

E 320 CDI (210.026)

06.95

08.00

06.97

06.95

06.97

08.00

06.95

06.97

01.96

06.97

02.96

06.98

07.99

06.98

07.99

06.95

06.95

06.97

07.99

03.96

06.95

12.96

01.96

12.96

01.96

05.96

07.99

08.00

03.02

03.02

06.97

08.00

03.02

06.97

03.02

06.97

03.02

08.97

03.02

03.02

07.99

03.02

07.99

07.99

07.99

03.02

07.99

06.97

07.99

06.97

03.02

03.02

03.02

03.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
¨

=
=
¨
Ú

Ú
¨

<

<
¨

=
=
¨
Ú

Ú
¨

(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde

(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde
(117): for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS
(117): for: ADS
(117): for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS

(117): for: ADS

(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde

(117): for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde
(117): for: ADS
(117): for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS

(117): for: ADS

(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde

->Chass. A 219257

Chass. A 219258->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

36-A18-0

36-A65-0

36-A20-0

36-B21-0

36-B20-0

36-A20-0
36-B21-0

36-A22-0

36-B20-0

36-A20-0

36-A18-0

36-B21-0

36-B20-0

36-A20-0
36-B21-0

36-A22-0

36-B20-0

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

¼

¼

¼

y

y

¼
y

¼

y

¼

¼

y

y

¼
y

¼

y

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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06.95

06.96

03.02

03.03

 E-Klasse/Class (W210)

 E-Klasse/Class T-Model/Estate/Break (S210)

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

=
Ú

(117): for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS

(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

36-A19-0

36-A17-0

36-A19-0
36-A19-0

a

a

a
a

¼

¼

¼
¼

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

E 280 4-matic 
(210.081)
E 320 4-matic 
(210.082)
E 430 4-matic 
(210.083)

E 200 T (210.235)

E 200 T Kompressor 
(210.248)
E 200 T Kompressor 
(210.245)
E 230 T (210.237)

E 240 T (210.261)

E 240 T (210.262)

E 280 T (210.263)

E 320 T (210.265)

E 420 T (210.272)

E 430 T (210.270)

E 220 T CDI 
(210.206), 92 kW
E 220 T CDI 
(210.206), 105 kW
E 250 T D (210.210)

E 250 T Turbo-D 
(210.215)
E 270 T CDI 
(210.216)
E 290 T Turbo-D 
(210.217)
E 300 T Turbo-D 
(210.225)
E 320 T CDI 
(210.226)

E 280 T 4-matic 
(210.281)
E 320 T 4-matic 
(210.282)
E 430 T 4-matic 
(210.283)

E 55 T AMG 
(210.274)

12.96

06.97

05.99

06.96

08.00

06.97

06.96

06.97

08.00

12.96

12.96

06.96

06.97

06.98

07.99

06.96

06.97

07.99

06.96

12.96

07.99

12.96

12.96

05.99

08.97

03.02

03.02

03.02

08.00

03.03

03.03

06.97

03.03

03.03

03.03

03.03

06.97

03.03

07.99

03.03

07.99

07.99

03.03

07.99

07.99

03.03

03.03

03.03

03.03

03.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
¨
=
=
¨
Ú

<
¨

=
¨
Ú
¨

<
¨

=
¨
Ú
¨
<
¨

(117): for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde
(117): for: ADS
(117): for: Avantgarde

(65): Not for: ADS

(117): for: ADS

(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde

(117): for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS

(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde

(117): for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde
(65): Not for: ADS

(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde

(65): Not for: ADS
(65): Not for: Avantgarde

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

36-A20-0

36-A18-0

36-B21-0

36-A20-0
36-B21-0

36-A22-0

36-B24-0

36-B22-0

36-B23-0

36-B22-0

36-B24-0

36-B22-0

36-B23-0

36-B22-0

36-B23-0

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

¼

¼

y

¼
y

¼

y

y

y

y

y

y

y

y

y

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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t

a

t
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03.02

03.03

 E-Klasse/Class (W211)

 E-Klasse/Class T-Model/Estate/Break (S211)

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

=

<

<

=

<

(117): for: Avantgarde
(37): For vehicles with comfort 
suspension
(20): Country Version: USA

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(147): no bearing necessary

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(20): Country Version: USA
(29): For OE number 211 323 
24 00
(117): for: Avantgarde
(29): For OE number 211 323 
33 00
(37): For vehicles with comfort 
suspension
(20): Country Version: USA
(29): For OE number 211 323 
57 00
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(65): Not for: Airmatic
(147): no bearing necessary

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(65): Not for: Airmatic

æ
æ

æ
ñ

æ
ñ

î

ñ

î

æ
æ

æ

Þ

ñ

æ
ñ

î

ñ

î

36-E48-0
36-E48-0

36-E50-0
89-188-0

36-E50-0
89-197-0

87-656-A

89-197-0

88-503-A
88-504-A

36-E48-0
36-E50-0

36-E48-0

36-E51-0

89-188-0

36-E50-0
89-197-0

87-656-A

89-197-0

88-503-A
88-504-A

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

¼
¼

¼

¼

�¿

�
�

¼
¼

¼

¼

¼

�¿

�
�

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

E 200 Kompressor 
(211.042)
E200 NGT

E 240 (211.061)

E 200 Kompressor 
(211.041)
E 320 (211.065)

E 280 (211.054)

E 500 (211.070)

E 55 AMG 
Kompressor (211.076)
E 350 (211.056)

E 200 CDI (211.004), 
75 kW
E 200 CDI (211.004), 
90 kW
E 220 CDI (211.006)

E 270 CDI (211.016)

E 320 CDI (211.026)

E 400 CDI (211.028)

E 280 CDI (211.023)

E 500 (211.072)

E 280 CDI (211.020)

E 63 AMG (211.077)

E 320 CDI (211.022)

E 200 CDI (211.007)

E 220 CDI (211.008)

E 420 CDI (211.029)

E 240 4-matic 
(211.080)
E 320 4-matic 
(211.082)
E 280 4-matic 
(211.092)
E 350 4-matic 
(211.087)
E 280 CDI 4-matic

E 320 CDI 4-matic

E 200 T Kompressor 
(211.242)
E 240 T (211.261)

E 200 Kompressor 
(211.241)
E 320 T (211.265)

E 220 T CDI 
(211.206)
E 280 T (211.254)

E 270 T CDI 
(211.216)
E 320 T CDI 
(211.226)
E 500 T (211.270)

E 55 T AMG 
Kompressor (211.276)
E 280 T CDI 
(211.223)
E 500 T (211.272)

E 280 T CDI 
(211.220)
E 63 AMG (211.277)

E 320 T CDI 
(211.222)
E 220 T CDI 
(211.208)

E 240 T 4-matic 
(211.280)
E 280 T 4-matic 
(211.292)
E 320 T 4-matic 
(211.282)
E 350 T 4-matic 

11.02

03.04

03.02

04.06

03.02

03.05

03.02

10.02

03.05

07.02

07.02

03.02

03.02

11.02

02.03

05.04

04.06

03.05

03.06

03.05

04.06

04.06

01.06

03.03

03.03

01.06

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.03

03.03

04.06

03.03

03.03

03.05

03.03

03.03

10.03

07.03

05.04

04.06

03.05

03.06

03.05

04.06

07.03

03.05

07.03

03.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<
=

(117): for: Avantgarde
(37): For vehicles with comfort 
suspension
(117): for: Avantgarde

(117): for: Avantgarde

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

36-E52-0
36-E52-0

36-E53-0
36-E54-0

30-F59-A
30-F58-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

¼
¼

¼
¼

�
�

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0
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t

a

t
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03.03

01.09

08.09

01.09

03.79 08.93

 E-Klasse/Class T-Model/Estate/Break (S211)

 E-CLASS (W212)

 E-CLASS Estate (S212)

 E-CLASS Coupe (C207)

 G-Klasse/Class (W460)

-

-

-

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

=

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(65): Not for: Airmatic
(147): no bearing necessary

(20): Country Version: USA
(29): For OE number 211 323 
24 00
(117): for: Avantgarde
(29): For OE number 211 323 
33 00
(37): For vehicles with comfort 
suspension
(20): Country Version: USA
(29): For OE number 211 323 
57 00

ñ

ñ

î

æ
æ

æ

Þ

æ

ï

ï

ï

ï

ð

Ý

89-188-0

89-197-0

87-656-A

36-E48-0
36-E50-0

36-E48-0

36-E51-0

36-E50-0

88-857-R

88-857-R

88-857-R

88-857-R

88-761-L

32-F87-0

î
ð

î

î
ð

î

88-857-A
88-761-L

88-857-A

88-857-A
88-761-L

88-857-A

a
a

a

a

a

a

�¿

¼
¼

¼

¼

¼

�

�

�

�

�¿

1,1

1,1

0,5

E 230 T

E 350 T (211.256)

350 CGI

E 220 CDI (211.206)

E 200 CDI (211.207)

E 280 T CDI 4-matic

E 200 CGI (212.048, 
212.148)
E 250 CGI (212.047, 
212.147)
E 350 4-matic 
(212.087)
E 350 CGI (212.057)

E 500 (212.072)

E 500 4-matic 
(212.090)
E 220 CDI (212.002)

E 200 CDI (212.005)

E 250 CDI (212.003)

E 350 BlueTEC 
(212.024)
E 350 CDI (212.025)

E 63 AMG (212.077)

E 200 CGI (212.248)

E 250 CGI (212.247)

E 350 4-matic 
(212.287)
E 350 CGI (212.257)

E 500 (212.272)

E 200 CDI (212.205)

E 220 CDI (212.202)

E 250 CDI (212.203)

E 350 CDI (212.223, 
212.225)
E 350 CDI 4-matic 
(212.289, 212.293)
E 63 AMG (212.277)

E 350 BlueTEC 
(212.224)

E 200 CGI (207.348)

E 250 CGI (207.347)

E 350 CGI (207.357)

E 500 (207.372)

E 250 CDI (207.303)

E 350 CDI (207.322)

E 220 CDI (207.302)

200 GE  (460)

230 G (460,2), 75 kW

05.07

03.05

05.06

03.03

04.06

03.05

08.09

01.09

01.09

01.09

01.09

01.09

01.09

01.09

01.09

01.09

01.09

12.09

11.09

11.09

11.09

11.09

11.09

11.09

11.09

11.09

11.09

11.09

08.09

11.09

01.10

01.09

01.09

01.09

01.09

01.09

01.10

01.85

02.80

12.90

07.87

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=

<

(117): for: Avantgarde Þ
Þ

Þ

30-F59-A
30-F58-A

32-K55-0

a
a

a

�
�

0,7

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



247

t

a

t

aù ù

03.79

02.90

08.93 G-Klasse/Class (W460)

 G-Klasse/Class (W461)

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

<
<

<

<

<

<

<
©

<

©

<

<

(61): Model: 460.21
(61): Model: 460.220
(61): Model: 460.221
(61): Model: 460.228
(61): Model: 460.23
(61): Model: 460.24

(61): Model: 460.229
(61): Model: 460.31
(61): Model: 460.320
(61): Model: 460.33
(61): Model: 460.34
(61): Model: 460.321

(61): Model: 460.31
(61): Model: 460.328
(61): Model: 460.33

(61): Model: 460.329

(61): Model: 460.31
(61): Model: 460.322
(61): Model: 460.33
(61): Model: 460.34

(61): Model: 460.323
(61): Model: 460.325

(61): Model: 461.217
(61): Model: 461.218
(61): Model: 461.219
(61): Model: 461.227

(61): Model: 461.229
(61): Model: 461.249
(61): Model: 461.266
(61): Model: 461.267
(61): Model: 461.229
(61): Model: 461.249
(61): Model: 461.266
(61): Model: 461.267
(61): Model: 461.317
(61): Model: 461.318
(61): Model: 461.401
(61): Model: 461.402
(61): Model: 461.405
(61): Model: 461.450
(61): Model: 461.452
(61): Model: 461.456
(61): Model: 461.458
(61): Model: 461.459
(29): For OE number 004 323 
78 00
(29): For OE number 461 323 
02 00
(29): For OE number 461 323 
01 00

->12.1990
->12.1990

->12.1990

->12.1990

->12.1990

->12.1990

->12.1990

Ý
Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý
Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý
Ý

Ý

Ý
Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

32-F87-0
32-F87-0

32-F83-0

32-F87-0

32-F83-0
32-F87-0

32-F83-0

32-F87-0

32-F83-0

32-F87-0

32-F88-0
32-F81-0

32-F87-0

32-F83-0
32-F88-0

32-F81-0

32-F81-0

32-F87-0

32-F83-0

32-F83-0

32-F81-0

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,5

1,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

230 G (460,2), 66 kW

230 GE (460,2), 90 
kW
230 GE (460,2), 92 
kW

240 GD (460,3)

250 GD (460,3), 62 
kW
250 GD (460,3), 68 
kW

300 GD (460,3)

300 GD (460.3)

230 G (461.210, 
461.211)
240 GD

280 GE (461.212, 
461.213)

230 GE (461.238, 
461.239)
290 GD/G 290 D 
(461.337, 461.338)
G 290 TD (461.335, 
461.336)

230 GE (461)

250 GD (461)

270 CDI (461)

280 CDI 
(461.304/346/334/344
)

03.79

05.87

04.82

03.79

10.87

12.88

12.79

03.79

04.92

04.92

04.92

02.93

04.92

07.97

06.93

02.90

04.92

07.93

08.92

08.92

08.87

12.92

08.92

12.91

07.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
<

<

<

<

<

<
©

<

©

<

<

(61): Model: 460.21
(61): Model: 460.220
(61): Model: 460.221
(61): Model: 460.228
(61): Model: 460.23
(61): Model: 460.24

(61): Model: 460.229
(61): Model: 460.31
(61): Model: 460.320
(61): Model: 460.33
(61): Model: 460.34
(61): Model: 460.321

(61): Model: 460.31
(61): Model: 460.328
(61): Model: 460.33

(61): Model: 460.329

(61): Model: 460.31
(61): Model: 460.322
(61): Model: 460.33
(61): Model: 460.34

(61): Model: 460.323
(61): Model: 460.325

(61): Model: 461.217
(61): Model: 461.218
(61): Model: 461.219
(61): Model: 461.229
(61): Model: 461.249
(61): Model: 461.227
(61): Model: 461.266
(61): Model: 461.267
(61): Model: 461.229
(61): Model: 461.249
(61): Model: 461.266
(61): Model: 461.267

(61): Model: 461.317
(61): Model: 461.318
(61): Model: 461.401
(61): Model: 461.402
(61): Model: 461.405
(61): Model: 461.450
(61): Model: 461.452
(61): Model: 461.456
(61): Model: 461.458
(61): Model: 461.459
(29): For OE number 004 326 
04 00
(29): For OE number 461 326 
00 00

->12.1990
->12.1990

->12.1990

->12.1990

->12.1990

->12.1990

->12.1990

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

32-K55-0
32-K55-0

32-K57-0

32-K55-0

32-K57-0
32-K55-0

32-K57-0

32-K55-0

32-K57-0

32-K55-0

32-K55-0
32-K57-0

32-K55-0

32-K57-0

32-K57-0

32-K55-0

32-K57-0

32-K57-0

40-E21-0

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,9

0,9

0,7

0,7
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t

a

t
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02.90

09.89

04.80

06.08

02.73

07.93

12.77

 G-Klasse/Class (W461)

 G-Klasse/Class (W463)

 G-Klasse/Class Cabrio/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (W463)

 GLK-CLASS (X204)

 HENSCHEL 2-t

-

-

-

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

©

<

<

<
©

©

<
©

©
<
©

<

(61): Model: 461.323
(61): Model: 461.329
(61): Model: 461.403
(61): Model: 461.450
(61): Model: 461.451
(61): Model: 461.452
(61): Model: 461.454
(61): Model: 461.455
(61): Model: 461.456
(61): Model: 461.458
(61): Model: 461.459
(61): Model: 461.341

(61): Model: 461.341

(61): Model: 461.321
(61): Model: 461.322
(61): Model: 461.327
(61): Model: 461.326

(61): Model: 461.365
(61): Model: 461.366
(29): For OE number 003 323 
39 00
(29): For OE number 004 323 
09 00
(29): For OE number 004 323 
78 00

Ý

Ý
Ý

Ý

Ý
Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý
Ý

Ý

Ý
Ý

Ý
Ý
Ý

ð

Ü

32-F83-0

32-F88-0
32-F81-0

32-F83-0

32-F88-0
32-F81-0

32-F87-0

32-F83-0

32-F88-0
32-F81-0

32-F81-0

32-F88-0
32-F81-0

32-F81-0
32-F88-0
32-F81-0

88-761-L

27-A94-0

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a
a

a

�¿

0,5

1,5

1,5

0,5

0,5

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

290 GD (461)

290 GDT (461)

300 GD

230 GE (463.224, 
463.225)
300 GE (463.227, 
463.228)
300 GE (463)

250 GD (463)

300 GD (463.327, 
463.328)
G 300 TD (463.330, 
463.331)
350 G Turbo D 
(463.320, 463.321)

G 320 (463.230, 
463.231)
G 500 E (463.228)

200 GE  (463.200)

230 GE (463.204)

250 GD

300 GE (463.207)

300 GD (463.307)

320 GE (463.208)

G 300 TD (463.308)

350 G Turbo-D 
(463.300)

280 4-matic (204.981)

300 4-matic (204.981)

350 4-matic (204.987)

320 CDI 4-matic 
(204.983)
220 CDI (204.902)

220 CDI 4-matic 
(204.984)
250 CDI 4-matic 
(204.982)
350 CDI 4-matic 
(204.992)

207 1.8

206 D 2.2

04.92

04.92

04.92

06.90

06.90

06.90

06.90

09.89

08.96

09.91

09.94

09.93

01.90

06.90

06.90

09.89

12.90

09.94

09.96

09.91

06.08

07.09

06.08

06.08

12.08

12.08

09.09

07.09

02.73

02.73

06.93

12.97

08.93

02.93

09.91

09.97

09.97

11.97

09.97

06.09

12.77

12.77

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

<

<
©

©

<

©
©
<
©

<

(61): Model: 461.323
(61): Model: 461.329
(61): Model: 461.450
(61): Model: 461.451
(61): Model: 461.452
(61): Model: 461.454
(61): Model: 461.455
(61): Model: 461.456
(61): Model: 461.458
(61): Model: 461.459
(61): Model: 461.328
(61): Model: 461.341
(61): Model: 461.403
(61): Model: 461.328
(61): Model: 461.341
(61): Model: 461.321
(61): Model: 461.322
(61): Model: 461.327
(61): Model: 461.365
(61): Model: 461.366
(61): Model: 461.326

(61): Model: 461.312
(61): Model: 461.313
(61): Model: 461.325
(61): Model: 461.347
(61): Model: 461.348
(61): Model: 461.349

->Chass. 081533
->Chass. 907597
Chass. 081534->
Chass. 907598->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Ü

32-K57-0

32-K55-0

32-K57-0

32-K57-0

32-K55-0

32-K55-0

32-K57-0

32-K55-0
32-K57-0

32-K57-0

32-K55-0

32-K57-0

32-K57-0
32-K57-0
32-K55-0
32-K57-0

27-A93-0

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a

0,9

0,9

0,7

0,9

0,9

1,3

1,3

1,3

0,9

1,3

0,9
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t

a

t

aù ù

02.98

01.66

08.72

10.79

06.05

08.72

07.80

06.91

 M-Klasse/Class (W163)

 S-Klasse/Class Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (W108, W109)

 S-Klasse/Class (W116)

 S-Klasse/Class (W126)

-

-

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

<

<

u

<

u

u

<

u

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

Chass. A 145273->
Chass. X 707756->

Chass. A 145273->
Chass. X 707756->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Þ

Ü

Ü

Þ

Ü

30-D92-A

30-D92-A

30-D92-A

22-794-9

36-090-1

22-794-9

22-794-9

36-090-1

22-794-9

a

a

a

a

t

a

a

t

a

�

�

�

¼

¼

 

 

0,6

0,6

ML 230 (163.136)

ML 320 (163.154)

ML 430 (163.172)

ML 270 CDI (163.113)

ML 350 (163.157)

ML 350

ML 500 (163.175)

ML 400 CDI (163.128)

ML 55 AMG (163.174)

250 S (108.012)

250 SE (108.014)

280 S (108.016)

280 SE,SEL (108.018,
108.019)
300 SEL (109.016)

300 SEL 3.5 
(109.056)
280 SE,SEL 3.5 
(108.057, 108.058)
300 SEL 6.3 
(109.018)

280 S (116.020), 115 
kW
280 S (116.020), 118 
kW
280 SE,SEL 
(116.024), 130 kW
280 SE,SEL 
(116.024), 136 kW
350 SE,SEL (116.028,
116.029), 143 kW
350 SE,SEL (116.028,
116.029), 147 kW
350 SE,SEL (116.028,
116.029), 151 kW
450 SE,SEL 
(116.033)
450 SE,SEL 
(116.032)

450 SEL 6.9 
(116.036)

260 SE (126.020), 
118 kW
260 SE (126.020), 
122 kW
280 S (126.021)

280 SE,SEL (126.022,
126.023)
300 SE,SEL (126.024,
126.025), 132 kW
300 SE,SEL (126.024,
126.025), 138 kW
380 SE,SEL 
(126.032), 150 kW
380 SE,SEL 
(126.032), 160 kW
420 SE,SEL 
(126.034), 150 kW
420 SE,SEL 
(126.034), 160 kW
420 SE,SEL, 165 kW

420 SE,SEL, 170 kW

500 SE,SEL 
(126.036), 164 kW
500 SE,SEL 
(126.036), 170 kW

02.98

02.98

02.98

12.99

08.02

02.03

09.01

09.01

02.00

01.66

01.66

10.67

01.68

01.68

01.70

03.71

03.68

08.72

08.72

08.72

08.72

03.76

08.72

03.76

12.75

01.73

07.75

09.85

09.85

12.79

10.79

01.86

09.85

12.79

12.85

10.85

10.85

10.85

10.85

09.85

12.79

06.05

08.02

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

12.69

12.67

07.72

08.72

08.72

07.72

08.72

08.72

07.80

07.80

07.80

07.80

03.80

02.76

03.80

04.80

04.80

03.80

06.91

06.91

07.85

07.85

06.91

12.89

08.85

12.86

06.91

12.87

06.91

12.87

06.91

08.85

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<
¨

(83): Replace in pairs only
(180): without spring

(83): Replace in pairs only
(180): without spring

Chass. A 093894->
Chass. X 700000->

ã

ã

ã

36-E01-A

36-E01-A

46-016-6

46-016-4
46-016-6

36-B01-0

a

a

t

t
t

a

�

�

¼

¼
¼o
G
y

 0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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t

a

t
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10.79

10.81

02.91

09.92

01.55

05.71

06.91

06.91

10.98

02.99

12.63

09.89

 S-Klasse/Class (W126)

 S-Klasse/Class Coupe (C126)

 S-Klasse/Class (W140)

 S-Klasse/Class Coupe (C140)

 SL (W121)

 SL (R107)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

u

<

u

<

u

<
¨

<

<
¨

u

<
u

->Chass. 5501501

Þ

Ü

Þ

Ü

Þ

Ü

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Ü

Þ
Ü

36-090-1

22-794-9

36-090-1

22-794-9

36-090-1

22-794-9

36-E19-0
36-E19-0

36-E19-0

36-E19-0
36-E19-0

22-794-9

36-085-2
22-794-9

t

a

t

a

t

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

¼

¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

 

 

 

0,6

0,6

0,6

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

0,7

560 SE,SEL 
(126.038), 178 kW
560 SE,SEL 
(126.038), 200 kW
560 SE,SEL, 205 kW

560 SE,SEL, 220 kW

380 SEC (126.043)

420 SEC (126.046), 
150 kW
420 SEC (126.046), 
160 kW
420 SEC (126.046), 
165 kW
500 SEC (126.044), 
164 kW
500 SEC (126.044), 
170 kW
500 SEC (126.044), 
180 kW
500 SEC (126.044), 
185 kW
500 SEC CAT

500 SEC (126.044), 
195 kW

560 SEC (126.045), 
178 kW
560 SEC (126.045), 
200 kW
560 SEC (126.045), 
205 kW
560 SEC (126.045), 
220 kW

S 280 (140.028)

300 SE  2.8 (140.028)

300 SE,SEL/S320 
(140.032, 140.033)
300 Turbo-D 

S 420 (140.042)

400 SE,SEL/S420 
(140.042, 140.043)
S 500 (140.050, 
140.051)
500 SE,SEL (140.050,
140.051)
S 300 Turbo-D 
(140.135)
S 350 Turbo-D 
(140.134)

S 600 (140.056, 
140.057)
600 SE,SEL (140.056,
140.057)

SEC/CL 420 
(140.063)
SEC/CL 500 
(140.070)
SEC/CL 600 
(140.076)

190 SL

280 SL (107.042), 130
kW
280 SL (107.042), 136
kW
350 SL (107.043)

10.85

10.85

08.87

10.85

10.81

10.85

10.85

10.85

10.85

10.81

09.85

08.87

06.89

09.85

10.85

10.85

10.85

10.85

02.93

01.93

03.91

01.91

01.93

02.91

01.93

02.91

05.96

01.93

01.93

04.91

10.94

10.92

09.92

01.55

06.76

08.74

05.71

09.80

06.91

12.87

06.91

06.91

07.85

06.91

12.87

06.91

06.91

08.85

06.91

06.91

06.91

06.91

06.91

12.87

06.91

12.89

10.98

10.98

10.98

06.93

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

12.92

02.99

02.99

02.99

12.63

09.81

07.85

02.80

08.85

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
¨

<

<
¨

<
¨

<
z

¨

<
¨
z

<
z

¨

<

<
¨

->Chass. 428208

->Chass. 428208

->Chass. A212244
Chass. A212245->

->Chass. A212244
Chass. A212245->

->Chass. A212244
Chass. A212245->

ã

ã

ã

ã

ã

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

ã

ã

46-016-4
46-016-6

36-B01-0

46-016-4
46-016-6

36-B01-0

36-B01-0

36-E72-0
36-B17-0
36-B25-0
36-B16-0

36-B16-0

36-B17-0
36-B25-0

36-E72-0
36-B17-0
36-B25-0
36-B16-0

46-016-4
46-016-6

36-B01-0

t
t

a

t
t

a

a

a
a
a
a

a

a
a

a
a
a
a

t
t

a

¼
¼o
G
y

¼
¼o
G
y

y

¼
y
y
y

y

y
y

¼
y
y
y

¼
¼o
G
y

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

2,3

2,3

2,3

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t
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05.71

01.72

03.89

04.96

03.04

09.89

09.81

10.01

04.04

 SL (R107)

 SL Coupe (C107)

 SL (R129)

 SLK (R170)

 SLK (R171)

-

-

-

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

u

<
u

<

<

<

<
=

->Chass. F127545

->Chass. F054767
Chass. F054768->

Ü

Þ
Ü

�

�
�

Þ

�
�

22-794-9

36-085-2
22-794-9

36-A49-A

36-A48-A
36-A49-A

36-A42-0

36-E73-F
36-E73-F

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

t
t

¼

�

�
�

¼

�
�

0,6

1,2

1,2

1,2

0,6

300 SL (107.041), 132
kW
300 SL (107.041), 138
kW
420 SL (107.047), 150
kW
420 SL (107.047), 160
kW
500 SL (107.046), 164
kW
500 SL (107.046), 180
kW

280 SLC (107.022), 
130 kW
280 SLC (107.022), 
136 kW
350 SLC (107.023), 
143 kW
350 SLC (107.023), 
147 kW
380 SLC (107.025)

450 SLC (107.024), 
160 kW
450 SLC (107.024), 
165 kW
450 SLC 5.0 
(107.026)
500 SLC 

280 (129.058)

320 (129.063)

500 (129.067)

280 (129.059)

320 (129.064)

500 (129.068)

300 SL (129.060)

300 SL-24 (129.061)

500 SL (129.066)

600 (129.076)

200 (170.435)

200 Kompressor 
(170.444)
200 Kompressor 
(170.445)
230 Kompressor 
(170.447)
230 Kompressor 
(170.449)
320 (170.465)

200 Kompressor 
(171.442)
350 (171.456)

280 (171.454)

200 Kompressor 
(171.445)
300 (171.454)

350 (171.458)

09.85

09.85

01.86

01.86

01.86

01.86

06.76

08.74

03.76

01.72

07.80

09.75

01.73

06.78

01.80

08.93

09.93

09.92

05.98

05.98

05.98

03.89

03.89

09.89

07.92

09.96

03.00

10.96

09.96

03.00

03.00

03.04

06.04

01.05

01.08

04.09

01.08

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

09.81

09.81

02.80

02.76

08.81

08.79

11.75

02.80

09.85

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

08.93

07.93

08.92

10.01

03.00

04.04

03.00

03.00

04.04

04.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
¨

<

<
¨

<
¨

¨

<
¨

¨

<

<
=

->Chass. F127545
->12.1995
->Chass. F125157
01.1997->
01.1996 - 12.1996
Chass. F125158->

->12.1995
->Chass. F125157
01.1997->
01.1996 - 12.1996
Chass. F125158->

ã

ã

ã

ã

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

46-016-4
46-016-6

36-B01-0

46-016-4
46-016-6

36-B01-0

36-A50-0
36-B29-0

36-B31-0
36-B31-0
36-B31-0

36-A50-0
36-B29-0

36-B29-0

36-B31-0
36-B31-0

36-A43-0

36-E74-F
36-E74-F

t
t

a

t
t

a

a
a

a
a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a

t
t

¼
¼o
G
y

¼
¼o
G
y

¼
y

y
y
y

¼
y

y

y
y

¼

¼
¼

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,7

0,7

0,7

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

0,5
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01.95

01.95

05.06

05.06

 SPRINTER 2-t Bus/Familial (901, 902)

 SPRINTER 2-t Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (901, 902)

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

<

(29): For OE number 690 320 
71 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
15 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
18 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
21 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
29 30
(29): For OE number 903 320 
02 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
05 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
18 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
16 30
(156): optionally HD for 36-A27-
B
(157): optionally HD for 36-A29-
B
(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(29): For OE number 690 320 
71 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
15 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
18 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
21 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
29 30
(29): For OE number 903 320 
02 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
05 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
18 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
16 30
(156): optionally HD for 36-A27-
B
(157): optionally HD for 36-A29-
B
(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

î

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

î

36-A27-B

36-A27-C

36-A27-B

36-A29-B

36-A27-C

36-A29-C

88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0

36-A27-B

36-A27-C

36-A27-B

36-A29-B

36-A27-C

36-A29-C

88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�o

�o

��
¿
��
¿

�

�

�

�

�o

�o

��
¿
��
¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

214

214 NGT

208 CDI

208 D

210 D

211 CDI

212 D

213 CDI

216 CDI

214

214 NGT

208 D, 58 kW

208 D, 60 kW

208 CDI

210 D

211 CDI

212 D

213 CDI

216 CDI

02.95

04.00

04.00

02.95

03.97

04.00

02.95

04.00

04.00

02.95

04.00

02.95

10.96

04.00

01.97

04.00

02.95

04.00

04.00

05.06

05.06

05.06

04.00

04.00

05.06

04.00

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

04.00

04.00

05.06

04.00

05.06

04.00

05.06

05.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

(29): For OE number 901 320 
02 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
04 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
06 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
07 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
08 31
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
01 31
(155): optionally HD for 32-H60-
0

(29): For OE number 901 320 
02 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
04 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
06 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
07 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
08 31
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
01 31
(155): optionally HD for 32-H60-
0

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-H60-0

32-H62-0

32-H61-0

32-H61-0

32-H60-0

32-H62-0

32-H61-0

32-H61-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

o

o

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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01.95

01.95

05.06

05.06

 SPRINTER 2-t Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (901, 902)

 SPRINTER 3-t Bus/Familial (903)

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

<

(29): For OE number 690 320 
71 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
15 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
18 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
21 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
29 30
(29): For OE number 903 320 
02 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
05 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
18 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
16 30
(156): optionally HD for 36-A27-
B
(157): optionally HD for 36-A29-
B
(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(29): For OE number 690 320 
71 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
15 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
18 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
21 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
22 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
29 30
(29): For OE number 903 320 
02 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 901 320 
18 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
03 30
(29): For OE number 903 320 
05 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
16 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 904 320 
25 30
(156): optionally HD for 36-A27-
B
(157): optionally HD for 36-A29-
B
(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

î

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

î

36-A27-B

36-A27-C

36-A27-B

36-A29-B

36-A27-C

36-A29-C

88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0

36-A27-B

36-A27-B

36-A27-C

36-A29-B

36-A29-C

36-A27-C

36-A29-C

88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�o

�o

��
¿
��
¿

�

�

�

�

�

�o

�o

��
¿
��
¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

214

214 NGT

208 CDI

208 D, 58 kW

208 D, 60 kW

210 D

211 CDI

212 D

213 CDI

216 CDI

308 E

314

314 4x4

314 NGT

308 CDI

308 D

310 D  4x4

311 CDI

311 CDI 4x4

312 D 2.9

312 D 2.9 4x4

313 CDI

313 CDI 4x4

316 CDI

316 CDI 4x4

02.95

04.00

04.00

01.95

09.96

01.97

04.00

02.95

04.00

04.00

04.00

02.95

08.02

04.00

04.00

02.95

05.97

04.00

08.02

02.95

05.97

04.00

08.02

04.00

08.02

05.06

05.06

05.06

04.00

04.00

04.00

05.06

04.00

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

04.00

08.02

05.06

05.06

04.00

08.02

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

(29): For OE number 901 320 
02 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
04 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
06 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
07 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
08 31
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
01 31
(155): optionally HD for 32-H60-
0

(29): For OE number 901 320 
00 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
04 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
06 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
07 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
08 31
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
01 31
(155): optionally HD for 32-H60-
0

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-H60-0

32-H62-0

32-H61-0

32-H61-0

32-H60-0

32-H62-0

32-H61-0

32-H61-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

o

o

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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01.95

01.95

05.06

05.06

 SPRINTER 3-t Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (903)

 SPRINTER 3-t Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (903)

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

<

(29): For OE number 690 320 
71 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
15 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
18 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
21 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
22 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
29 30
(29): For OE number 903 320 
02 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 901 320 
18 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
03 30
(29): For OE number 903 320 
05 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
16 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 904 320 
25 30
(156): optionally HD for 36-A27-
B
(157): optionally HD for 36-A29-
B
(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(29): For OE number 690 320 
71 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
15 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
18 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
21 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
22 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
29 30
(29): For OE number 903 320 
02 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 901 320 
18 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
03 30
(29): For OE number 903 320 
05 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
16 30
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 904 320 
25 30
(156): optionally HD for 36-A27-
B
(157): optionally HD for 36-A29-
B
(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

î

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

î

36-A27-B

36-A27-B

36-A27-C

36-A29-B

36-A29-C

36-A27-C

36-A29-C

88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0

36-A27-B

36-A27-B

36-A27-C

36-A29-B

36-A29-C

36-A27-C

36-A29-C

88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�o

�o

��
¿
��
¿

�

�

�

�

�

�o

�o

��
¿
��
¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

314

314 4x4

314 NGT

308 CDI

308 D 2.3, 58 kW

308 D 2.3, 60 kW

310 D 2.9

311 CDI

311 CDI 4x4

312 D 2.9

312 D 2.9 4x4

313 CDI

313 CDI 4x4

316 CDI

316 CDI 4x4

314

314 4x4

314 NGT

308 CDI

308 D 2.3, 58 kW

308 D 2.3, 60 kW

310 D 2.9

311 CDI

311 CDI 4x4

312 D 2.9

313 CDI

313 CDI 4x4

316 CDI

316 CDI 4x4

02.95

08.02

04.00

04.00

02.95

02.95

02.95

04.00

08.02

02.95

05.97

04.00

08.02

04.00

08.02

02.95

08.02

04.00

04.00

02.95

11.96

01.97

04.00

08.02

02.95

04.00

08.02

04.00

08.02

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

04.00

04.00

04.00

05.06

05.06

04.00

08.02

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

04.00

04.00

04.00

05.06

05.06

04.00

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

(29): For OE number 901 320 
00 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
04 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
06 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
07 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
08 31
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
01 31
(155): optionally HD for 32-H60-
0

(29): For OE number 901 320 
00 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
04 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
06 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
07 31
(29): For OE number 901 320 
08 31
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 903 320 
01 31
(155): optionally HD for 32-H60-
0

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-H60-0

32-H62-0

32-H61-0

32-H61-0

32-H60-0

32-H62-0

32-H61-0

32-H61-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

o

o

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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02.96

02.96

02.96

06.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

 SPRINTER 4-t Bus/Familial (904)

 SPRINTER 4-t Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (904)

 SPRINTER 4-t Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (904)

 SPRINTER 3-t Bus (906)

-

-

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

<

<

(29): For OE number 901 320 
15 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
18 30
(29): For OE number 903 320 
05 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
16 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
19 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
25 30
(156): optionally HD for 36-A27-
B
(157): optionally HD for 36-A29-
B
(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(29): For OE number 901 320 
15 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
18 30
(29): For OE number 903 320 
05 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
16 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
19 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
25 30
(156): optionally HD for 36-A27-
B
(157): optionally HD for 36-A29-
B
(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(29): For OE number 901 320 
15 30
(29): For OE number 901 320 
18 30
(29): For OE number 903 320 
05 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
16 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
19 30
(29): For OE number 904 320 
25 30
(156): optionally HD for 36-A27-
B
(157): optionally HD for 36-A29-
B
(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

î

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

î

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

î

î

î

36-A27-B

36-A27-C

36-A29-B

36-A29-C

36-A27-C

36-A29-C

88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0

36-A27-B

36-A27-C

36-A29-B

36-A29-C

36-A27-C

36-A29-C

88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0

36-A27-B

36-A27-C

36-A29-B

36-A29-C

36-A27-C

36-A29-C

88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0

88-757-A
89-183-0

88-757-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�o

�o

��
¿
��
¿

�

�

�

�

�o

�o

��
¿
��
¿

�

�

�

�

�o

�o

��
¿
��
¿

�¿

�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

414

408 CDI

411 CDI

413 CDI

416 CDI

414

414  4x4

408 D

408 CDI

410 D

410 D 4x4

411 CDI

411 CDI  4x4

412 D, 85 kW

412 D 4x4, 85 kW

412 D, 90 kW

412 D 4x4, 90 kW

413 CDI

413 CDI 4x4

416 CDI

416 CDI 4x4

414

414  4x4

408 D

408 CDI

410 D

410 D 4x4

411 CDI

411 CDI  4x4

412 D, 85 kW

412 D 4x4, 85 kW

412 D, 90 kW

412 D 4x4, 90 kW

413 CDI

413 CDI 4x4

416 CDI

416 CDI 4x4

224

211 CDI

215 CDI

216

02.96

04.00

04.00

04.00

04.00

02.96

05.97

02.96

04.00

02.96

05.97

04.00

04.00

02.96

05.97

02.96

05.97

04.00

04.00

04.00

04.00

02.96

05.97

02.96

04.00

02.96

05.97

04.00

04.00

02.96

05.97

02.96

05.97

04.00

04.00

04.00

04.00

06.06

06.06

06.06

09.08

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

(29): For OE number 904 320 
01 31
(29): For OE number 904 320 
02 31
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 904 320 
03 31

(29): For OE number 904 320 
01 31
(29): For OE number 904 320 
02 31
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 904 320 
03 31

(29): For OE number 904 320 
01 31
(29): For OE number 904 320 
02 31
(121): for campers
(29): For OE number 904 320 
03 31

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-B71-0

32-H81-0

32-B71-0

32-H81-0

32-B71-0

32-H81-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

0,3

0,3
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t
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aù ù

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

 SPRINTER 3-t Box (906)

 SPRINTER 3-t Flatbed / Chassis (906)

 SPRINTER 3,5-t Bus (906)

 SPRINTER 3,5-t Box (906)

 SPRINTER 3,5 Flatbed / Chassis (906)

-

-

-

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

î

88-757-A

88-757-A
89-183-0

88-757-A

88-757-A
89-183-0

88-757-A
89-183-0

88-757-A

88-757-A

88-757-A
89-183-0

88-757-A

88-757-A
89-183-0

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

216 (906.613)

210 CDI

216 CDI

219 CDI (906.611, 
906.613)

224

209 CDI

211 CDI

213 CDI

215 CDI

218 CDI

216 (906.113, 
906.213)
210 CDI

213 CDI

216 CDI

219 CDI

224

209 CDI

211 CDI

213 CDI

215 CDI

218 CDI

324

311 CDI

315 CDI

316

310 CDI

318 CDI 4x4 
(906.731, 906.733, 
906.735)

316 (906.633, 
906.365, 906.637)
310 CDI

313 CDI

316 CDI (906.631, 
906.633, 906.635, 
906.637)
319 CDI (906.631, 
906.633, 906.635, 
906.637)

324

309 CDI

311 CDI

315 CDI

318 CDI

316 (906.133, 
906.135, 906.233, 
906.235)
310 CDI

313 CDI

316 CDI (906.131, 
906.133, 906.135, 
906.231, 906.233, 
906.23
319 CDI (906.131, 
906.133, 906.135, 
906.231, 906.233, 
906.23

324

309 CDI

311 CDI

315 CDI

09.08

03.09

03.09

03.09

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

09.08

03.09

03.09

03.09

03.09

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

09.08

03.09

02.08

09.08

03.09

06.06

03.09

03.09

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

09.08

03.09

06.06

03.09

03.09

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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06.06

06.06

05.77

05.77

01.77

04.77

10.82

02.96

02.96

02.96

02.96

02.96

 SPRINTER 5-t Box (906)

 SPRINTER 5-t Flatbed / Chassis (906)

 T1 Bus/Familial (601)

 T1 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (601)

 T1 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (601)

 T1 Bus/Familial (602)

 T1 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (602)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

<

<

<

<

î

î

î

î

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

88-757-A
89-183-0

88-757-A

88-757-A

88-757-A
89-183-0

27-797-0
32-B79-0

27-797-0
32-B79-0

27-797-0
32-B79-0

27-797-0
32-B79-0

27-797-0
32-B79-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

oG

oG

oG

oG

oG

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,0

1,0

509 CDI

511 CDI

515 CDI

518 CDI

524

510 CDI

513 CDI

516 CDI

519 CDI

516 (906.153, 
906.155, 906.253, 
906.255)
524 (906.153, 
906.155, 906.253, 
905.255)
510 CDI

513 CDI

516 CDI

519 CDI

509 CDI

511 CDI

515 CDI

518 CDI

208 2.3

210 2.3, 70 kW

210 2.3, 77 kW

207 D 2.4, 48 kW

207 D 2.4, 53 kW

208 D 2.3, 58 kW

208 D 2.3, 60 kW

209 D 2.9

210 D 2.8, 70 kW

210 D 2.8, 72 kW

210 2.3, 70 kW

210 2.3, 77 kW

207 D 2.4

208 D 2.3, 58 kW

208 D 2.3, 60 kW

209 D 2.9

210 D 2.8, 70 kW

210 D 2.8, 72 kW

210 2.3, 63 kW

210 2.3, 70 kW

207 D 2.4, 48 kW

207 D 2.4, 53 kW

208 D 2.3, 58 kW

208 D 2.3, 60 kW

209 D 2.9

210 D 2.8

210 D 2.9

308 D 2.3, 58 kW

308 D 2.3, 60 kW

310 D 2.9, 70 kW

310 D 2.9, 72 kW

307 D 2.4

308 D 2.3, 58 kW

308 D 2.3, 60 kW

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

03.09

06.06

03.09

03.09

09.08

06.06

03.09

06.06

03.09

03.09

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

05.77

07.82

05.89

05.77

07.82

10.88

10.88

12.82

11.88

11.88

07.82

05.89

06.82

11.88

10.88

12.82

10.88

10.88

04.77

04.77

04.77

12.77

11.88

06.89

12.82

11.88

11.88

05.90

06.89

06.89

06.90

10.82

11.88

06.89

12.82

01.90

02.96

12.82

01.90

02.96

02.96

01.90

02.96

02.96

02.96

02.96

01.90

02.96

02.96

01.90

02.96

02.96

10.89

10.89

12.82

10.89

02.96

02.96

01.90

02.96

02.96

02.96

02.96

02.96

02.96

01.90

02.96

02.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-796-0
32-K50-0

27-796-0
32-K50-0

27-796-0
32-K50-0

27-795-0
32-K50-0

27-795-0
32-K50-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

oG

oG

oG

oG

oG

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,6

0,6
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a

t
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04.77

02.96

02.02

09.03

02.96

03.97

02.96

07.03

07.03

07.03

 T1 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (602)

 V-Klasse/Class (638/2)

 VANEO (414)

 VIANO (W639)

 VITO Bus/Familial (638)

 VITO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (638)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MERCEDES-BENZ 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(113): Without bearing(s)
(180): without spring

(113): Without bearing(s)
(180): without spring
(166): with ball bearing

(113): Without bearing(s)
(180): without spring
(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(113): Without bearing(s)
(180): without spring

(113): Without bearing(s)
(180): without spring

(113): Without bearing(s)
(180): without spring

Ü

�

ï

ñ

�

î

�

î
ñ

î
ñ

�

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ

27-797-0
32-B79-0

32-H95-A
32-H95-A
87-391-R

89-009-0

30-G84-A

88-142-A

36-D76-A

88-354-A
89-194-0

88-354-A
89-194-0

32-H95-A
32-H95-A
87-391-R

89-009-0
32-H95-A
32-H95-A
87-391-R

89-009-0

32-H95-A
32-H95-A
87-391-R

89-009-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-391-A
87-391-L

87-391-A
87-391-L

87-391-A
87-391-L

87-391-A
87-391-L

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

oG

�
�´
�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�
�´
�¿

�´
�
�¿

�
�´
�¿

0,5

0,5

307 D 2.4, 48 kW

307 D 2.4, 53 kW

308 D 2.3, 58 kW

308 D 2.3, 60 kW

309 D 3.0

310 D 2.9, 70 kW

310 D 2.9, 72 kW

V 200 (638.214, 
638.294)
V 230 (638.234, 
638.294)
V 280 (638.244, 
638.294)
V 200 CDI (638.294)

V 220 CDI (638.294)

V 230 TD (638.274)

1.6  (414.700), 60 kW

1.6  (414.700), 75 kW

1.9  (414.700)

1.7 CDI (414.700), 55 
kW
1.7 CDI (414.700), 67 
kW

3.2, 140 kW

3.2, 160 kW

3.7

CDI 2.2, 80 kW

CDI 2.2, 110 kW

3.0 CDI

3.5 126

CDI 2.2 4-matic, 80 
kW
CDI 2.0

CDI 2.2 4-matic, 110 
kW

113 2.0 (638.114, 
638.194)
114 2.3 (638.134, 
638.194)
108 D 2.3 (638.164)

110 TD 2.3 (638.174)

108 CDI 2.2 (638.194)

110 CDI 2.2 (638.194)

112 CDI 2.2 (638.194)

113 2.0 (638.014, 
638.094)
114 2.3 (638.034, 
638.094)
108 CDI 2.2 (638.094)

108 D 2.3 (638.064)

110 CDI 2.2 (638.094)

110 D 2.3 (638.074)

112 CDI 2.2 (638.094)

04.77

06.82

06.89

06.89

10.82

06.89

06.89

02.97

10.96

08.97

03.99

03.99

09.96

02.02

02.02

02.02

02.02

02.02

09.03

09.03

06.04

09.03

09.03

03.06

09.07

07.05

08.05

07.05

02.96

12.96

02.96

02.96

03.99

03.99

03.99

03.97

03.97

03.99

03.97

03.99

03.97

03.99

01.83

01.90

02.96

02.96

01.90

02.96

02.96

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: Westfalia

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-795-0
32-K50-0

36-C36-P

36-E87-0

36-D78-0
36-D79-0

36-C36-P

30-J84-A

36-C36-P

30-J84-A
36-C36-P

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

oG

¼´
�

¼

¼�
¼´
�

¼´
�
�

¼´
�

�
¼´
�

0,3

0,3

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



259

t

a

t
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09.03

09.03

01.10

06.06

06.06

06.01

 VITO Bus (W639)

 VITO Box (W639)

 E-CLASS Convertible (A207)

 SPRINTER 4,6-t Box (906)

 SPRINTER 4,6-t Flatbed / Chassis (906)

 MINI (R50, R53)

-

-

-

-

-

-

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MINI 

<

<

<

=

a

(113): Without bearing(s)
(180): without spring
(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(113): Without bearing(s)
(180): without spring
(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

03.2002->

03.2002->

03.2002->

03.2002->

�

î
ñ

î
ñ

�

î
ñ

î
ñ

ð

î

î

�

�

�

î

ñ

36-D76-A

88-354-A
89-194-0

88-354-A
89-194-0

36-D76-A

88-354-A
89-194-0

88-354-A
89-194-0

88-761-L

88-757-A

88-757-A

27-F15-A
27-F16-A
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
87-720-A

89-141-0

a

a

a
a
a
a
a
a

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�

119

122

123

126

109 CDI 2.2, 70 kW

109 CDI 2.2, 65 kW

111 CDI 2.2, 80 kW

115 CDI 2.2

111 CDI 2.2, 85 kW

120 CDI

109 CDI 2.2 4x4

111 CDI 2.2 4x4

115 CDI 2.2 4x4

119 3.2

122 3.2

123 (639.603)

126

109 CDI 2.2

109 CDi

111 CDI 2.2, 80 kW

115 CDI 2.2

111 CDI 2.2 4x4

111 CDI 2.2, 85 kW

115 CDI 2.2 4x4

120 CDI

E 200 CGI (207.448)

E 250 CGI (207.447)

E 350 CGI (207.457)

E 500 (207.472)

E 220 CDI (207.402)

E 250 CDI (207.403)

E 350 CDI (207.422)

424

413 CDI

416 CDI

419 CDI

424

413 CDI

416 CDI

419 CDI

One

09.03

09.03

06.04

09.07

09.06

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.03

09.03

06.04

09.07

09.03

08.06

09.03

09.03

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

01.10

01.10

01.10

01.10

01.10

01.10

01.10

06.06

06.06

03.09

03.09

06.06

06.06

03.09

03.09

06.01

07.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<
=
a

(114): Without bolted-on plate

Ü

Ü

Þ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

36-D78-0
36-D79-0

36-D77-0
36-D79-0

27-F17-A
27-F17-A
27-F17-A
88-715-A
89-142-0

a
a

a
a

a
a
a

¼�
¼´
�

¼�
¼´
�

�
�
�
�¿
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t

a

t
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06.01

07.04

 MINI (R50, R53)

 MINI Convertible (R52)

-

-

 MINI 

<

=

<

=

<

=

a

<

=

a

<

=

<

a

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

03.2002->

03.2002->

03.2002->

03.2002->

03.2002->

�

�

î

ñ
�

�

î

ñ
�

�

�

î

ñ
�

�

�

î

ñ
î

�

�

î

ñ

�

�

î

ñ
�

î

ñ
î

27-F15-A
27-F16-A
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
87-720-A

89-141-0
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
87-720-A

89-141-0
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
87-720-A

89-141-0
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
87-720-A

89-141-0
87-720-A

27-F15-A
27-F16-A
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
87-720-A

89-141-0

27-F15-A
27-F16-A
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
87-720-A

89-141-0
27-F15-A
27-F16-A
87-720-A

89-141-0
87-720-A

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��
�¿

�
��
��
��
��
�¿

�
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�

��
��
��
��
�¿

�
��
��
�¿

�
�¿

Cooper

Cooper S, 120 kW

One D, 55 kW

One D, 65 kW

1.4

Works

Cooper S, 125 kW

One

Cooper

Cooper S

John Cooper Works

06.01

03.02

06.03

06.03

04.03

11.03

07.04

07.04

07.04

07.04

07.04

10.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=
a

<
=

<
=
a

<
=
a

<
=

<
a

<

(114): Without bolted-on plate

(114): Without bolted-on plate

(114): Without bolted-on plate

(114): Without bolted-on plate

(114): Without bolted-on plate

(114): Without bolted-on plate

(114): Without bolted-on plate

(114): Without bolted-on plate

Þ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

î

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
î
ñ

27-F17-A
27-F17-A
27-F17-A
88-715-A
89-142-0

27-F17-A
27-F17-A
88-715-A
89-142-0

27-F17-A
27-F17-A
27-F17-A
88-715-A
89-142-0

27-F17-A
27-F17-A
27-F17-A
88-715-A
89-142-0

88-715-A

27-F17-A
27-F17-A
88-715-A
89-142-0

27-F17-A
27-F17-A
88-715-A
89-142-0

27-F17-A
88-715-A
89-142-0

a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�¿
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09.06

10.07

11.07

06.92

09.92

07.95

08.99

09.96

06.06

 MINI (R56)

 MINI CLUBMAN (R55)

 MINI Convertible (R57)

 3000 GT (Z16A)

 CANTER Flatbed / Chassis (FB4_, FE4_)

 CARISMA (DA_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

MINI 

 MITSUBISHI 

<

=

a

<

a

<

a

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->02.1999

03.1999->

�

�

�

�

�

î

ñ
î

î

�

�

�

�

î

�

�

�

î

Þ

�

�

ñ

27-J91-S
27-J92-S
27-J91-A
27-J92-A
27-J91-S
27-J92-S
27-J91-S
27-J92-S
27-J91-A
27-J92-A
88-780-A

89-141-0
88-780-A

88-780-A

27-J91-S
27-J92-S
27-J91-A
27-J92-A
27-J91-S
27-J92-S
27-J91-A
27-J92-A
88-780-A

27-J91-S
27-J92-S
27-J91-A
27-J92-A
27-J91-S
27-J92-S
88-780-A

30-B89-0

32-E26-A
32-E27-A
32-P17-A
32-P18-A
89-047-0

t
t
a
a
t
t
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t

a

a
a
a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿



��
��
��
��

0,7

0,7

One, 70 kW

One, 55 kW

Cooper, 88 kW

John Cooper Works, 
155 kW
Cooper S, 128 kW

Cooper D

John Cooper Works, 
160 kW

One, 55 kW

One, 72 kW

Cooper, 90 kW

Cooper S, 135 kW

One D

1.4 One

One

Cooper, 90 kW

Cooper S, 135 kW

Cooper, 88 kW

Cooper S, 120 kW

Cooper S, 128 kW

Cooper D

John Cooper Works

Cooper, 88 kW

One

Cooper S, 128 kW

John Cooper Works

Cooper, 90 kW

Cooper S, 135 kW

3.0 i 24V 4x4 (Z16A)

2.5 D

3.9 TDi

1.6  (DA1A), 66 kW

1.6  (DA1A), 70 kW

1.6  (DA1A), 73 kW

03.07

03.09

10.06

03.08

10.06

03.07

07.07

03.10

03.10

03.10

03.10

03.10

10.07

03.10

03.10

03.10

10.07

10.07

10.07

10.07

03.08

03.09

03.10

03.09

03.08

03.10

03.10

06.92

09.92

09.93

07.95

12.98

05.97

08.99

09.96

09.96

06.06

06.06

06.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

a

<

a

<

a

<

<

(114): Without bolted-on plate

(114): Without bolted-on plate

(114): Without bolted-on plate

(114): Without bolted-on plate

(114): Without bolted-on plate

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(65): Not for: 4WD

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

î
ñ

î

î

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

î

Þ

Þ

Þ

î

î

Ü

Þ
ñ

27-K16-S
27-K17-S
27-K16-A
27-K17-A
27-K16-S
27-K17-S
27-K16-S
27-K17-S
27-K16-A
27-K17-A
88-715-A
89-142-0

88-715-A

88-715-A

27-K16-S
27-K17-S
27-K16-A
27-K17-A
27-K16-S
27-K17-S
27-K16-A
27-K17-A
88-715-A

27-K16-S
27-K17-S
27-K16-A
27-K17-A
27-K16-S
27-K17-S
88-715-A

88-243-A

32-H38-0

27-E21-A
89-067-0

t
t
a
a
t
t
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t

a

a

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿
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t
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t
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07.95

09.96

10.75

01.78

01.78

12.78

06.06

06.06

06.81

09.79

09.79

03.84

 CARISMA (DA_)

 CARISMA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (DA_)

 CELESTE (A7_)

 COLT LANCER (A7_)

 COLT LANCER Station Wagon/Estate/Break (A7_K)

 COLT I (A15_A)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->02.1999

->02.1999

03.1999->

->02.1999

03.1999 - 06.2000

->02.1999

03.1999->

->02.1999

->02.1999

03.1999->

->02.1999

03.1999 - 06.2000

01.1977->

�

ñ

�

ñ
�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ

�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ
�

ñ
�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ

�

�

�

�

32-P17-A
32-P18-A
89-047-0

32-E73-A
32-E74-A
89-047-0
32-E73-A
32-E74-A
32-P17-A
32-P18-A
89-047-0
32-E26-A
32-E27-A
32-P17-A
32-P18-A
89-047-0

32-E26-A
32-E27-A
32-P17-A
32-P18-A
89-047-0
32-P17-A
32-P18-A

32-E73-A
32-E74-A
89-047-0
32-P17-A
32-P18-A
89-047-0
32-E73-A
32-E74-A
32-P17-A
32-P18-A
89-047-0
32-E26-A
32-E27-A
32-P17-A
32-P18-A
89-047-0

30-D68-0

30-D68-0

30-D68-0

30-D68-0

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1,1

1,1

1,3

1.6  (DA1A), 76 kW

1.8 GDI (DA2A)

1.9 DI-D (DA5A)

1.9 DI-D

1.8  (DA2A)

1.8 16V (DA2A)

1.8 16V GDI (DA2A)

1.9 TD (DA4A)

1.6  (DA1A), 66 kW

1.6  (DA1A), 70 kW

1.6  (DA1A), 73 kW

1.6  (DA1A), 76 kW

1.9 DI-D (DA5A)

1.9 DI-D

1.8  (DA2A)

1.8 GDI (DA2A)

1.8 16V GDI (DA2A)

1.9 TD (DA4A)

1.6 ST (A73)

2.0 GSR (A78), 71 
kW
2.0 GSR (A78), 77 
kW

2.0 GSR (A78), 66 
kW

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.4

1.4 Turbo (A152A)

09.00

10.00

09.00

09.00

07.95

07.95

09.97

10.96

09.96

12.98

05.97

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.96

10.00

09.97

10.96

01.77

01.77

01.79

10.75

01.78

01.78

01.78

01.78

09.81

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

09.00

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

09.00

06.81

06.81

06.81

06.81

09.79

09.79

09.79

09.79

01.84

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Ü

Ü

27-E21-A
89-067-0

27-E21-A
89-067-0

27-E21-A
89-067-0

27-E21-A
89-067-0

27-E21-A
89-067-0

27-E21-A
89-067-0

27-E21-A
89-067-0

27-E21-A
89-067-0

27-E21-A
89-067-0

27-E21-A
89-067-0

30-C47-0

30-E66-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�



�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,4
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10.82

10.86

03.92

09.95

04.88

05.92

04.96

07.05

 COLT II (C1_A)

 COLT III (C5_A)

 COLT IV (CA_A)

 COLT V (CJ_A)

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

06.1986->
->05.1985
06.1986->

06.1986->

07.1988->

07.1988 - 12.1991

->12.1991

07.1988->

->12.1991

->03.1997

04.1997->

04.1997->

->12.2002

->12.2002

�
ñ
ñ

�
ñ

�

�
ñ

�

ñ
�

ñ

�

�

ñ

�

ñ
�

ñ
�

ñ

�

�

�

�

ï

�

ï

ï

30-036-A
89-059-0
89-045-0

30-036-A
89-045-0

30-A25-A

30-036-A
89-045-0

30-039-A

89-046-0
30-039-A

89-046-0

30-A25-A

30-039-A

89-046-0

30-039-A

89-046-0
30-039-A

89-046-0
30-039-A

89-046-0

32-J16-A
32-J17-A

32-C13-F
32-C14-F

32-E24-A
32-E25-A
27-J32-A
27-J33-A
88-242-R

27-J32-A
27-J33-A
88-242-R

88-242-R

a

a

a

a

t

t

a

t

t

t

t

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

��
��

��
��

��
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��
��
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¿
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¿

ó�
¿

 

 

 

 

 

 

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,9

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.2 EL,GL (C15A), 40 
kW
1.5 GLX (C12A), 55 
kW
1.6 Turbo ECi (C13A),
92 kW
1.8 GL Diesel (C14A),
43 kW

1.2 EL,GL (C15A), 44 
kW
1.3 EL,GL (C11A)

1.6 Turbo ECi (C13A),
77 kW
1.8 GL Diesel (C14A),
44 kW

1.4

1.6

1.5 GLX (C12A), 51 
kW

1.3 GL (C61A)

1.3  (C51A)

1.3 12V (C51A)

1.5 GLXi (C52A)

1.8 Diesel GLX 
(C54A)

1.4

1.6

1.5 GL,GLX (C50)

1.8 Diesel ELD, GLD 
(C50)

1.5  (C52A) CAT

1.6 GTi 16V (C53A)

1.8 GTi 16V (C58A) 
CAT

1.3 GLi 12V (CA1A)

1.6 GLXi 16V (CA4A)

1.6  (CA4A)

1.8 GTi 16V (CA5A)

1300 GL,GLX (CJ1A)

1300 (CJ1A)

1.3

02.84

09.84

02.84

02.84

09.86

06.86

07.86

09.86

10.82

10.82

09.85

04.88

04.88

04.88

04.88

04.88

10.86

10.86

07.88

07.88

07.90

04.88

06.90

04.92

04.92

02.94

04.92

05.96

09.00

08.02

09.86

04.88

04.88

09.86

04.88

04.88

04.88

04.88

09.86

09.86

04.88

12.90

05.92

05.92

05.92

05.92

06.90

06.90

12.91

12.91

05.92

05.90

05.92

04.96

04.96

04.96

04.96

09.00

07.05

07.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(29): For OE number 
MB891463
(29): For OE number 
MB891463

(29): For OE number 
MB891463

(29): For OE number 
MB891463

07.1988->

07.1988 - 12.1991

->12.1991

07.1988->

->12.1991

04.1997->

->12.2002

->12.2002

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

î

Þ
Þ

î

î

27-A32-0

27-A32-0

27-A32-0

30-E67-F
30-010-0

30-E67-F
30-010-0

30-E67-F
30-010-0

30-E67-F
30-010-0

30-E67-F

30-E67-F

30-A21-A
27-E16-A

27-E16-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A
27-E16-A

88-243-A

30-A21-A
27-E16-A

88-243-A

88-243-A

a

a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t

t

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�
�
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¿

�
�
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¿
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¿

 

 

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,6

0,6

0,7

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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09.95

06.04

10.82

06.99

12.89

07.05

12.86

12.95

 COLT V (CJ_A)

 COLT VI (Z_)

 CORDIA (A21_A, AB)

 DELICA

 DIAMANTE Saloon

 ECLIPSE I (D2_A)

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(60): MPV

(77): Pickup

->03.1997

04.1997->

04.1997 - 12.2002

->03.1997

04.1997->

04.1997->

->12.2002

04.1997 - 12.2002

�

�

ï

�

�

ï

�

ï

ï

ï

�

ñ

�

ñ

�
ñ
�
ñ

�
ñ

�

�

�

�

�

�

32-E24-A
32-E25-A
30-G66-A
30-G67-A
88-242-R

32-E24-A
32-E25-A
30-G66-A
30-G67-A
88-242-R

30-G66-A
30-G67-A
88-242-R

88-242-R

88-242-R

30-H06-A
30-H07-A
89-151-0

30-H08-A
30-H09-A
89-151-0

30-A24-0
89-059-0
30-A24-0
89-059-0

30-A24-0
89-059-0

30-A24-0

30-D68-0

30-D68-0

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

30-C81-F

30-C81-F

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

t
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¿
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1500 (CJ2A)

1600 GLX (CJ4A)

1600

1.5

1.8  (CA5A)

1.1

1.3  (Z35A, Z33A, 
Z34A)
1.5  (Z36A)

1.5 DI-D, 50 kW

1.5 DI-D, 70 kW

1.5 CZT (Z37A)

1.6 SR (A212A)

1.6 GSL (A212A)

1.8 GSL (A215A)

1.8 Turbo ECi 
(A213A)

1.6 Turbo (A212A), 84
kW
1.6 Turbo (A212A), 85
kW

1.8 Turbo ECi

Delica  (L031P, 
L031PV)
Delica  (L032PV)

Delica  (L033PW)

Delica  (L034P)

Delica  (T121)

Delica  (T120)

3.0  (F16A)

3.5

1.8  (D21A)

2.0 Turbo 4WD

2.0 i 16V (D22A, 
D27A)

2.0 i 16V 4x4 (D22A, 
D27A)

11.95

05.96

09.00

09.95

11.97

10.04

06.04

06.04

08.04

08.04

03.05

09.82

10.82

10.86

10.84

10.82

07.83

04.83

06.79

06.79

06.79

06.79

01.68

01.68

06.99

06.99

12.89

12.89

04.91

04.91

07.05

09.00

07.05

05.04

07.01

12.87

12.86

12.86

12.86

05.85

05.85

10.84

05.86

05.86

05.86

05.86

12.79

12.79

09.02

09.02

03.94

03.94

11.95

11.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(29): For OE number 
MB891463

(29): For OE number 
MB891463

(29): For OE number 
MB891463

04.1997 - 12.2002

04.1997->

->12.2002

04.1997 - 12.2002

10.1983->

01.1991->

Þ
Þ

î

Þ
Þ

î

Þ
Þ

î

î

î

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Ü

Ü

Ü

î

Þ
î
Þ
î

30-A21-A
27-E16-A

88-243-A

30-A21-A
27-E16-A

88-243-A

30-A21-A
27-E16-A

88-243-A

88-243-A

88-243-A

27-J74-A
89-161-0

27-J75-A
89-161-0

30-E66-A

30-E66-A

30-E66-A

88-243-A

26-839-G
88-243-A
26-838-G
88-243-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�¿

�
�

ó�
¿

�
�

ó�
¿
ó�
¿
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¿

�

�

�

�

�
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,4

0,7
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04.94

04.99

10.94

01.77

01.79

09.80

09.80

06.84

11.88

04.99

06.05

08.97

08.80

08.80

05.84

05.84

12.87

12.92

 ECLIPSE II (D3_)

 ECLIPSE III (D5_A)

 FORTE

 FTO (DE 2A, DE 3A)

 GALANT I (A12_)

 GALANT I Station Wagon/Estate/Break (A12_V)

 GALANT II (A16_)

 GALANT II Station Wagon/Estate/Break (A16_V)

 GALANT III (E1_A)

 GALANT IV (E3_A)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(131): for vehicles without ABS

01.1995->

01.1995->

ç
î
î
î
î

î

�

�

�

�

�

�

ñ

ñ

�
�

27-E17-A
88-243-A
88-243-A
88-243-A
88-243-A

88-243-A

32-M42-A
32-M43-A

30-D68-0

32-P28-A
32-P29-A

30-D68-0

30-D68-0

26-836-0

89-047-0

89-047-0

30-C81-F
30-C81-0

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

t
a

�
�¿
�¿
�¿
�¿

�¿

��
��



��
��







�

1,1

1,1

1,3

0,9

0,9

2000 GS 16V (D32A)

2000 GT 16V

2.0 Turbo (D32A)

2400 GS 16V

2.0 Turbo 4WD

2.0 Turbo 4WD 
(D32A)

2.4

3.0, 149 kW

3.0, 157 kW

Forte  (L021P)

1800 16V

2000 24V

2000 24V Mivec

1.6

2.0 GLX

2.0

1.6 GL (A121V)

2.0 GLX (A123V)

1.6 GLX (A161A)

1.8 (A162)

2.0 GLS (A164)

2.0 GLS (A163)

2.3 GLS (A167)

2.3 Turbo-D (A167)

2.0 Turbo ECi (A164)

2.0 GLX (A163V)

2.3 Turbo-D (A167V)

1.6 GLX (E11A)

1.8 (E14A)

2.0 GLS (E15A), 66 
kW
2.0 GLS (E15A), 75 
kW
2.0 Turbo ECi (E15A)

1.8 Turbo-D (E14A)

2.3 TD (E14A)

2.4 GLS (E16A)

1.6 L,GL (E31A)

1.8  (E32A)

2.0  (E33A, E39A, 
E38A)
2.0 GTI 16V (E33A, 
E39A, E38A), 106 kW
2.0 GTI 16V (E33A, 
E39A, E38A), 107 kW
1.8 Turbo-D (E34A)

1.8 (E34A)

12.95

12.95

04.94

09.98

12.95

04.94

05.99

05.99

05.99

01.78

10.94

10.94

10.94

01.77

01.77

01.79

01.79

01.79

09.80

07.80

07.80

09.80

07.80

09.80

05.82

09.80

07.83

06.84

08.84

06.86

06.84

06.84

06.84

08.84

07.85

10.87

11.88

04.89

11.88

11.88

11.88

03.88

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

03.05

03.05

03.05

08.97

08.97

08.97

08.80

08.80

08.80

08.80

08.80

05.84

07.84

07.84

05.84

07.84

05.84

05.84

06.83

05.84

12.87

09.87

12.87

12.87

05.85

12.87

09.87

12.87

10.92

10.92

10.92

10.92

10.92

10.92

10.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(131): for vehicles without ABS

01.1995->

01.1995->
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î
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î
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Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

î
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27-E18-A
88-243-A
88-243-A
88-243-A
27-H71-A
88-243-A
27-H71-A
88-243-A

27-H71-A

27-E02-A

30-A21-A

27-E85-0

27-E02-A

32-A18-A

27-E02-A

30-C21-A
30-C45-0

30-C21-A
30-C45-0

88-243-A
30-C21-A
30-C45-0
88-243-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a
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�¿
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¼
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0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,9

0,9

1,1

1,1

0,8

0,8
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11.88

11.87

11.92

11.92

09.96

12.92

10.92

10.96

08.96

10.04

 GALANT IV (E3_A)

 GALANT IV Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (E3_A)

 GALANT V (E5_A, E7_A, E8_A)

 GALANT V Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (E5_A, E7_A, E8_A)

 GALANT VI (EA_)

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
©

<

<
©

<
©

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS
(61): Model: (E 39 A)

(128): for vehicles with four 
wheel steering
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(65): Not for: VR-4

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.2003

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

ç
ç
î

ç

ç
ç
î

ç
ç
î

30-C81-F

26-836-0

30-C81-F
30-C81-0

26-836-0

30-C81-F

26-836-0

27-E63-A
27-E63-A
88-243-A

27-E63-A

27-E63-A
27-E63-A
88-243-A

27-E63-A
27-E63-A
88-477-A

t

a

t
a

a

t

a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

�



�



�



�
�
�¿

�

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

 

 

0,7

0,9

0,9

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0  (E39A, E38A, 
E33A)

2.0  4x4 (E38A, E33A,
E39A)
2.0 GTI 16V 4x4 
(E39A, E38A, E33A)

1.6 (E31A)

1.8  (E32A), 63 kW

1.8  (E32A), 66 kW

2.0  (E33A, E39A, 
E38A)
2.0 GTi 16V (E33A, 
E39A, E38A)
2.0 GTi 16V (E39A, 
E38A, E33A)
1.8 Turbo-D (E34A)

2.0  4x4 (E38A, E39A,
E33A)

2.0  (E39A, E38A, 
E33A)
2.0 I VR4 Turbo AWD
(E39A, E38A, E33A)

2.0 GTi 16V 4x4 
(E39A, E38A, E33A)
2.0 GTI 16V 4x4 
(E38A, E39A, E33A) 
CAT

1.8 D

1.8  (E52A)

1.8 GLSI (E52A)

2.0 GLSI (E75A, 
E55A)
2.0 GLSI 4x4 (E55A, 
E75A)
2.0 V6-24 (E64A, 
E54A)
2.0 24V (4WS) 
(E64A)
2.5 V6-24 4x4 (E88A)

2.0 GLSTD (E57A)

2.0  (E55A, E75A)

1.8  (E52A)

1.8 GLSI (E52A)

2.0 GLSI (E75A, 
E55A)
2.0 GLSI 4x4 (E55A, 
E75A)
2.0 V6-24 (E64A, 
E54A)
2.5 V6-24 4x4 (E88A)

2.0 GLSTD (E57A)

2.0  (EA2A), 98 kW

2.5 V6 24V (EA5A), 
118 kW

05.89

04.89

07.89

10.87

11.87

11.87

11.87

11.87

11.88

12.87

12.88

05.89

10.90

06.88

09.91

01.88

02.94

11.92

11.92

11.92

11.92

11.92

11.92

11.92

04.93

02.94

11.92

11.92

11.92

11.92

11.92

11.92

09.00

09.00

12.92

10.92

12.92

10.92

08.90

10.92

10.92

10.92

10.92

10.92

10.92

12.92

03.93

10.92

10.92

10.92

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

03.95

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

10.04

10.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
©

<

<
©

<
©

(128): for vehicles with four 
wheel steering
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(65): Not for: VR-4

Þ

Þ
î

Þ

î

Þ
î
Þ

Þ
î

î

Þ
Þ
î

Þ

Þ
Þ
î

Þ
Þ
ï

30-C21-A

26-838-G
88-243-A

30-C21-A
30-C45-0
88-243-A

26-838-G
88-243-A
30-C21-A

26-838-G
88-243-A

88-243-A

27-E64-A
27-E64-A
88-243-A

27-E64-A

27-E64-A
27-E64-A
88-243-A

27-F88-A
27-F88-A
88-719-R

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

�

�
�¿

�

�¿

�
�¿
�

�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

0,6

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,7

0,7
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09.96

09.96

11.86

06.96

10.04

10.03

08.96

 GALANT VI (EA_)

 GALANT VI Station Wagon/Estate/Break (EA_)

 JEEP

 L 200 Pick-Up (K_4T)

 L 200 Pick-Up (K6_T)

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<
©

<
©

<
©

<

<

<
<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.1998
01.1999 - 12.2003

->12.2003

->12.1998
01.1999->

->12.2003

->12.2003

->12.1998
01.1999 - 12.2003

->12.2003

07.1992->

ç
ç
î
î

î

î
î

î

ç
ç
î

ç
ç
î
î

î

Ü

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

27-E63-A
27-E63-A
88-243-A
88-477-A

88-477-A

88-243-A
88-477-A

88-477-A

27-E63-A
27-E63-A
88-477-A

27-E63-A
27-E63-A
88-243-A
88-477-A

88-477-A

27-E02-A

30-D22-0

30-D22-0
30-C69-0

30-D43-A

32-F29-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

�
�
�¿
�¿

�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿
�¿

�¿

�

�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,4

0,7

2.0  (EA2A), 100 kW

2.5 V6 24V (EA5A), 
120 kW
2.0 TDI (EA6A)

2.5 Type S

2.0 GDI

1.8 GDi

2.4 GDI (EA3A), 106 
kW
2.4 GDI (EA3A), 110 
kW

2.4 GDI

2.0  (EA2W), 98 kW

2.5 V6 24V (EA5W), 
118 kW

2.0  (EA2W), 100 kW

2.5 V6 24V (EA5W), 
120 kW
2.0 TDI (EA6W)

2.4 GDI (EA3W), 106 
kW
2.4 GDI (EA3W), 110 
kW

J20 

J30 

J40 

J54 

J56 

J57 

J58 

J59 

1.6 (K11T)

2.5 D (K14T)

2.0  (K12T, K32T)

2.0 4WD 
(K22T,K32T)
2.6  4WD (K33T)

2.5 D 4WD (K24T)

2.5 TD 4WD (K34T)

2.0  (K62T)

2.5 D (K64T)

2.4  4x4 (K75T)

2.5 TD 4x4 (K74T), 73
kW
2.5 TD 4x4 (K74T), 74
kW
2.5 TD 4WD (K74T), 
85 kW
2.5 TD 4WD (K74T), 

09.96

09.96

09.96

10.99

10.99

11.97

09.00

02.99

10.03

09.00

09.00

09.96

09.96

09.96

09.00

02.99

01.61

01.61

01.61

05.77

05.77

05.77

05.77

05.77

11.86

11.86

11.86

11.86

11.89

12.87

11.92

06.96

06.96

06.96

06.96

11.01

09.01

08.03

09.00

09.00

10.04

10.04

10.04

10.01

10.04

09.00

10.04

10.03

10.03

09.00

09.00

10.03

10.03

09.00

01.81

01.81

01.81

08.96

08.96

05.95

05.93

08.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
©

<

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

<

<
<

<
Ù
<
Ù

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

->12.1998
01.1999->

->12.1998
01.1999->

10.1996->

->12.1998
01.1999->

07.1992->

Þ
Þ
î
ï

ï

î
ï

Þ
ï

ï

Þ

Þ

ï

Þ

Þ

î
ï
Þ

Þ

ï

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

27-F88-A
27-F88-A
88-243-A
88-719-R

88-719-R

88-243-A
88-719-R

27-F88-A
88-719-R

88-719-R

27-F88-A

27-J37-A

88-719-R

27-F88-A

27-J37-A

88-243-A
88-719-R
27-F88-A

27-J37-A

88-719-R

27-E02-A

30-019-0

30-019-0
30-C60-0

30-019-0
30-019-0
30-C60-0
30-C60-0

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a
a
a

�
�
�¿
�¿

�¿

�¿
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿
�¿
�

�

�¿

�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,4

0,5

0,5
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05.80

11.86

05.80

11.86

05.80

04.94

06.96

06.96

09.79

03.83

02.87

02.87

08.97

04.94

02.83

09.86

 L 300 Bus/Familial (LO3_P/G, L0_2P)

 L 300 Bus/Familial (P0_W, P1_W, P2_W)

 L 300 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (L03_P)

 L 300 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (P0_W, P1_W)

 L 300 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (L03_P)

 L 300 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (P1_T )

 L 400 Bus/Familial (PAOV)

 L 400 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (PAOV)

 LANCER I (A17_)

 LANCER F II (A17_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<
<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: (L032P)

->10.1986

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

ã

Þ

Þ

ã

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

�

�

32-H34-0

32-H34-0
32-H34-0
32-H34-0

32-H32-0

30-F83-0

32-H34-0

32-H32-0

30-001-0

32-E28-0

32-E28-0
32-E29-0

32-E28-0

32-E29-0

30-D45-0

30-A25-A

a

a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a











�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

1,3

1.6  (L032P, L062P), 
48 kW
1.6  (L032P, L062P), 
51 kW

1.8  4x4 (L035G)

2.0  4x4 (L037G)

2.3 D (L038P)

1.6 (P02V, P12V)

2.0  (P03W, P13V, 
P13T)
2.0  (P03W, P13T, 
P03V, P13V)
2.4  (P04W, P14V, 
P04V)
2.5 D (P05W, P25V, 
P05V, P15V, P15T)

2.0  4WD (P23V, 
P13V, P23W, P03V, 
P13T)
2.0  4WD (P23W, 
P13V, P03V, P13T)
2.4  4WD (P24W, 
P24V), 80 kW
2.4  4WD (P24W, 
P24V), 82 kW
2.5 TD 4WD (P25W, 
P25V)

1.6  (L032P, L062P)

2.3 D (L038P, L068P)

1.6  (P12V, P02V)

2.0 (P03V, P13V)

2.5 D (P05V, P05W, 
P15V)

1.6  (L032P, L062P)

2.5 D (L039P)

2.0  (P13T)

2.5 D (P15T)

2500 TD

2500 TD 4X4

2500 TD (PD5W, 
PD5V, PA5W, PA5V)

2500 TD 4x4 (PD5W, 
PD5V, PA5W, PA5V)

1.2  (A171)

1.4 GLX (A172)

1.6  (A174), 60 kW

1.6  (A174), 62 kW

1.4

1.6

1.4 Turbo

09.81

11.84

08.84

11.86

04.83

11.86

11.86

11.86

11.90

11.86

12.86

11.86

11.86

11.90

11.88

05.80

09.83

11.86

11.86

11.86

04.83

11.86

07.94

11.94

06.96

06.99

09.96

09.96

01.80

09.79

09.79

01.81

04.84

04.84

03.83

10.86

02.87

02.87

02.87

10.86

12.90

10.86

10.86

05.94

04.94

04.94

12.81

02.83

02.83

02.83

09.86

09.86

01.84

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

(61): Model: (L032P)

->10.1986

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ý

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ý

Ý

Ü

30-B90-0

30-A05-0
30-A05-0
30-B90-0

30-D81-A

30-A07-0

30-B90-0

30-D81-A

27-H99-0

30-B90-0

27-C93-0
27-C95-0

27-C96-0

27-C96-0

30-E66-A

a

a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

«
«

¸

¸

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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11.83

09.85

04.88

04.88

11.84

06.92

06.90

06.92

05.94

06.92

07.89

07.96

 LANCER III (C1_A, C6_A)

 LANCER III Station Wagon/Estate/Break (C1_V, C3_V)

 LANCER IV (C6_A, C7_A)

 LANCER IV Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (C6_A)

 CORDIA (AC)

 LANCER V (CB/D_A)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<
<

<

<

(71): Number of Doors: 5

06.1986->
->05.1986
06.1986->

06.1986->
->05.1986
06.1986->

->12.1992

�
ñ
ñ

�

�
ñ

�
ñ
ñ
�
ñ

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

ñ

�

�
�

ñ

�

�

30-036-A
89-059-0
89-045-0

30-A25-A

30-036-A
89-045-0

30-036-A
89-059-0
89-045-0
30-036-A
89-045-0

30-F88-0

30-039-A

30-039-A

32-N18-A

32-N35-A
30-039-A

30-039-A

89-046-0

32-N18-A

32-N18-A
30-039-A

89-046-0

30-A24-0

32-J16-A
32-J17-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

t

t

a

a
t

t

a

a
t

a

a
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�
�
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0,7

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,7

0,7

1.2 GL (C15AS)

1.5 GLX (C12AS), 51 
kW
1.5 GLX (C12AS), 55 
kW
1.8 Diesel (C14AS), 
43 kW

1.4

1.6

1.8 Diesel (C14AS), 
44 kW

1.5  (C12V), 51 kW

1.5  (C12V), 55 kW

1.8 D (C14V), 43 kW

1.5  (C12V), 61 kW

1.5 12V (C12V)

1.8 D (C14V), 44 kW

1.8  4x4 (C37V), 61 
kW
1.8  4x4 (C37V), 66 
kW
1.8  4x4 (C37V), 63 
kW
1.8  4x4 (C37V), 69 
kW

1.3 12V (C61A)

1.5 12V (C62A)

1.8 D (C64A)

1.5  (C62A), 62 kW

1.5  (C62A), 56 kW

1.5  (C62A), 61 kW

1.6 i

1.6 i (C63A)

1.8  4x4 (C77A)

1.8 GTi 16V (C68A)

1.3  (C61A), 44 kW

1.3  (C61A), 51 kW

1.3 12V (C61A)

1.5  (C62A)

1.5 12V (C62A)

1.8 GLX Diesel 
(C64A)

1.5, 56 kW

1.5, 61 kW

1.6 i

1.5, 65 kW

1.6 GTi 16V (C63A)

1.8

1.8 Turbo ECi

1.3  (CB1A)

1.6  (CB4A)

1.6 16V (CB4A)

1.6 16V 4WD (CB4A)

2.0 Diesel (CB8A)

01.84

06.85

11.83

01.84

10.86

10.86

09.86

09.85

09.85

09.85

09.88

09.90

08.86

01.87

01.87

03.89

08.90

06.92

05.89

04.88

06.88

09.88

04.89

09.90

09.90

09.89

11.89

04.88

08.88

07.90

04.88

05.89

04.88

09.88

04.89

09.90

09.90

07.88

11.84

11.84

06.92

02.94

06.92

05.92

06.92

10.86

04.88

04.88

09.86

06.90

06.90

04.88

08.89

12.87

09.86

12.90

12.91

06.92

08.89

12.87

12.90

06.92

05.94

05.92

05.92

05.92

08.90

08.90

09.92

09.92

06.92

05.92

05.92

05.92

06.92

05.92

05.92

05.92

08.90

08.90

09.92

09.92

12.92

07.89

07.89

12.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<
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<

<

<

<

<

(71): Number of Doors: 5

->12.1992

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Þ

27-A32-0

27-A32-0

27-E02-A

27-E02-A

30-E67-F
30-010-0
30-E67-F
30-010-0
30-F77-A

26-839-G
30-E67-F

30-E67-F
30-010-0

30-F77-A

30-E67-F

30-E66-A

30-A21-A

a

a

a

a

t
a
t
a
a

a
t

t
a

a

t

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

 

 

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,7
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06.92

12.92

09.95

09.03

08.03

01.08

07.96

10.03

 LANCER V (CB/D_A)

 LANCER V Station Wagon/Estate/Break (CB_W, CD_W)

 LANCER VI (CK/P_A)

 LANCER Kombi (CS_W)

 LANCER Saloon (CS_A)

 LANCER Saloon (CY/Z_A)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

<

=

<

<

<

<

=

<
<

(65): Not for: GSR Turbo

(117): for: GSR

(91): Struts having piston rod 
with Keyway.
The spacers in the box are to 
be used ONLY
when replacing struts having 
piston rod without Keyway.

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(117): for: VRX

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: VRX

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution
(117): for: VRX

(65): Not for: VRX

(65): Not for: Evolution

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->10.2007

->12.2006

01.2004->
->12.2006

->10.2007

->12.2006

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
ñ

�
ï

�
ñ

�
ï

ï

�

�
ñ

ï

ï

�

ñ

�
ï

�
�

ï

32-J16-A
32-J17-A
32-C13-F
32-C14-F
32-E38-A
32-E39-A

32-J16-A
32-J17-A

32-C15-F
32-C16-F

32-E24-A
32-E25-A

32-E24-A
32-E25-A

32-R44-A
89-046-0

32-P21-A
88-720-R

32-R44-A
89-046-0

32-P21-A
88-720-R

88-720-R

32-P21-A

32-R44-A
89-046-0

88-720-R

88-720-R

32-P21-A

89-046-0

32-P21-A
88-720-R

32-P21-A
32-P21-A

88-720-R

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�
�¿

�
�

�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,7

0,7

1.5

1.8 i

1.8 16V (CB5A)

1.8 i Turbo AWD

1.6 16V (CB4W)

1.8 i (CB5)

2.0 D (CB8W)

1.6 16V 4WD (CD4W)

1.3 12V  (CK1A)

1.5 16V (CK2A)

1.6 16V (CK4A)

1.8 i

1.6  (CS3W)

2.0  (CS9W)

1.8 GDi T

2.4

2.0

1.3

1.6  (CS3A)

1.8 SEi Limited

2.0, 85 kW

2.4

2.0, 92 kW

2.0  (CS9A)

2.4 iVRX

2.0 GDi

1.5  (CY2A)

1.6

09.92

09.92

06.92

11.92

12.92

09.92

12.92

12.92

12.95

12.95

12.95

03.95

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

08.05

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

08.05

12.03

08.05

09.03

06.08

05.10

07.96

07.96

12.93

07.96

10.03

10.03

10.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

07.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: GSR Turbo

(117): for: GSR

(91): Struts having piston rod 
with Keyway.
The spacers in the box are to 
be used ONLY
when replacing struts having 
piston rod without Keyway.

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(117): for: VRX

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(65): Not for: Evolution

(117): for: VRX

(65): Not for: Evolution

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

ñ

Ü
î

Ü
ñ

î

î

Ü

Ü
ñ

î

î

ñ

î

Ü
î

î

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-G39-A

30-G39-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

89-214-0

27-K67-A
88-243-A

27-K67-A
89-214-0

88-243-A

88-243-A

27-K67-A

27-K67-A
89-214-0

88-243-A

88-243-A

89-214-0

88-243-A

27-K67-A
88-243-A

88-243-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

0,7

0,8

0,8

0,6
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06.08

04.91

06.99

06.98

02.03

11.06

12.82

05.99

08.05

12.91

 LANCER SPORTBACK (CX_A)

 MAGNA Saloon (TR)

 MAGNA Estate (TH)

 MAGNA Saloon (TH)

 OUTLANDER I (CU_)

 OUTLANDER II (CW_)

 PAJERO I / MONTERO I (L04_G, L14_G)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: VR-X

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

->12.2006

�

�

�

�

�
ñ
ï

�
ñ
ï

ñ
ï

ñ
ï

�

ñ
ï
�
�
ñ
ï

�

ã

ã

32-M46-A
32-M47-A
36-C21-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-R43-A
89-046-0
88-720-R

32-R43-A
89-046-0
88-720-R

89-046-0
88-720-R

89-046-0
88-720-R

32-R43-A
32-R77-A
89-046-0
88-720-R
32-R43-A
32-R77-A
89-046-0
88-720-R

36-F93-A
36-F94-A

36-C52-0
46-A25-0
36-C52-0
46-A25-0

a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

��
��
�

��
��

��
��

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�

�¿
�
��

�¿

��
��

«
¼«G
¸
¼G
¸

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

1.5  (CX2A)

1.8  (CX3A)

1.6

1.8

2.0 i

2.4 i

2.0 DI-D

2.0 Ralliart (CX4A)

1.8 DI-D

1.8 DI-D (CX9A)

3.5

2.6

2.6 i

3.0 i

3.5

3.0 i

3.5 i

2.0  4WD (CU2W), 
100 kW
2.0  4WD (CU2W), 93
kW
2.0  4WD

2.4  4WD (CU5W), 
118 kW

2.0 Turbo 4WD 
(CU2W)
2.4 HDD Mivec 
(CU5W)

2.0  (CU2W)

2.4  4WD

2.4  4WD (CU5W), 
119 kW

2.4 Mivec (CW5W)

2.0 DI-D (CW8W)

2.2 DI-D (CW1W)

3.0 V6 (L141G, 
L146G)

2.5 TD (L044G, 
L049G), 64 kW
2.5 TD (L044G, 
L049G), 70 kW

06.08

06.08

05.10

05.10

10.07

10.08

06.08

10.08

05.10

06.10

10.95

10.91

04.91

06.99

06.99

03.99

03.99

05.03

05.03

05.03

11.03

04.04

07.03

05.03

05.03

05.03

09.07

02.07

08.07

11.88

01.90

11.89

05.99

03.94

03.94

08.00

08.00

08.00

07.00

09.06

11.90

12.91

11.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: CU2W

(61): Model: CU5W

(61): Model: CU2W

(61): Model: CU5W

(61): Model: CU5W

06.2003->
06.2004->

06.2004->

06.2004->

09.2003->
06.2004->

09.2003->
06.2004->

î

Þ

Ü
Þ

î

Ü
Þ

î
î

Þ

î
Ü
Þ

î

Ü
Þ

î

Þ

Ü

Ü

88-243-A

30-A23-A

27-K63-A
27-L04-A

88-243-A

27-K63-A
27-L04-A

88-243-A
88-243-A

27-L04-A

88-243-A
27-K63-A
27-L04-A

88-243-A

27-K63-A
27-L04-A

88-243-A

36-F99-A

30-C67-0
46-A26-0
27-E91-0
46-A29-0

a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a
a
a

�¿

�

�
�

�¿

�
�

�¿
�¿

�

�¿
�
�

�¿

�
�

�¿

�

«
¼«G
¸
¼G
¸

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t
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12.82

12.82

12.90

12.90

04.00

06.02

11.98

12.91

11.90

04.00

04.00

 PAJERO I / MONTERO I (L04_G, L14_G)

 PAJERO I / MONTERO I (L04_G) Canvas Top/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte

 PAJERO II / MONTERO II (V2_W, V4_W)

 PAJERO II / MONTERO II (V2_W, V4_W) Canvas Top/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte

 PAJERO III / MONTERO III (V60)

 PAJERO CLASSIC (V2_W)

 PAJERO / MONTERO SPORT (K90)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(58): Long Wheelbase

(88): Short Wheelbase

ã

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

36-C52-0
46-A25-0

32-H24-A
46-A32-0

32-H24-A

32-H24-A
46-A32-0

30-B49-A

30-B49-A
30-B49-A

46-A32-0

30-B59-A

30-B59-A

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

¸
¼G
¸

�
¼o

�

�
¼o

�

�
�

¼o

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,7

0,7

0,6

0,6

1,1

0,6

0,6

2.6  4x4 (L042G)

3.0 i 4x4

2.5 TD 4x4

2.6  (L042G, L047G)

2.3 TD (L043G, 
L048G)
2.5 TD (L044G, 
L049G), 62 kW
2.5 TD (L044G, 
L049G), 70 kW

2.4  (V21W, V21C)

3.0 V6 4x4 (V23W, 
V43W, V23C)
3.0 V6 24V (V43W, 
V23W), 133 kW
3.0 V6 24V (V43W, 
V23W), 130 kW
3.5 V6 24V (V45W, 
V25W)
3.5 V6 24V (V25W, 
V45W)
2.5 TD 4x4 (V24C, 
V24W)
2.8 TD (V46W)

2.6  4x4

2.8 D All-wheel Drive 
(V46W, V26W)

1.8 GDI

2.4  (V41W, V21W, 
V21C)
3.0 V6 (V23W, v43W,
V23C)
3.0 V6 24V (V23W, 
V23C)
2.5 TD (V24C, V24W)

2.5 TDi (V64W, 
V74W), 73 kW
2.5 TDi (V64W, 
V74W), 85 kW
3.2 DI-D (V68W, 
V78W), 118 kW
3.2 DI-D (V68W, 
V78W), 121 kW
3.5 V6 GDI (V65W, 
V75W)

3.5 i 4x4

3.8 i 4x4

2.8 TD 4x4

2.5 TD

3.0 V6 (K96W), 130 
kW

3.0 V6 (K96W), 123 
kW
3.0 V6 (K96W), 125 
kW

10.86

05.88

10.86

01.83

12.82

05.86

11.89

04.91

12.90

06.94

06.97

07.97

06.94

12.90

06.94

05.91

11.93

06.98

04.91

12.90

06.94

12.90

04.00

09.01

10.01

04.00

04.00

05.00

09.03

05.00

07.02

11.98

03.03

06.00

05.91

05.91

05.91

11.90

04.86

10.89

11.90

04.00

12.95

05.97

04.00

04.00

04.00

04.00

04.00

10.93

07.97

04.00

04.00

12.95

04.00

04.00

10.01

04.04

10.06

07.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(58): Long Wheelbase
(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(88): Short Wheelbase

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(58): Long Wheelbase
(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(88): Short Wheelbase

(125): for leaf-spring 
suspension vehicles

->07.2000

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü

46-A26-0

46-A26-0

27-E91-0
46-A29-0

32-H25-A
46-A33-0

32-H25-A

32-H25-A
46-A33-0

30-B39-A

30-B39-A

30-B39-A

46-A33-0

30-B38-A
46-A29-0

30-B38-A

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

¼

¼

¸
¼G
¸

�
¼o

�

�
¼o

�

�

�

¼o

�
¼

�

0,4

0,4

0,6

0,6

0,5

0,5

0,6

0,5

0,5
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03.99

04.78

08.80

06.87

12.90

01.93

05.95

10.91

08.99

06.98

07.80

09.84

08.90

07.96

07.96

05.00

08.99

 SANTAMO

 SAPPORO I (A12_)

 SAPPORO II (A16_A)

 SAPPORO III (E16A)

 SIGMA (F16A)

 SIGMA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (F07W)

 SPACE GEAR (PA/B/D_V/W)

 SPACE RUNNER (N1_W, N2_W)

 SPACE RUNNER (N50)

 SPACE STAR (DG0)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: N63

(61): Model: N64

01.1993->

->06.2000

07.2000->

�

�

�

�
î

�

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

32-J91-0
32-N33-A
32-G55-A

30-D68-0

36-C21-A
88-243-A

36-C21-A

32-E28-0

32-E29-0

32-J91-0
32-N33-A

32-G55-A

32-P19-A
32-P20-A
32-P19-A
32-P20-A

32-P17-A
32-P18-A

30-B17-A
30-B18-A
32-P17-A
32-P18-A

a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

�G
�



�
�¿

�

�G

�

��
��
��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

0,7

0,7

1,5

0,8

0,8

0,6

0,6

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0 16V

2.0 16V 4x4

1.6 SL,GL (A121)

2.0  (A123), 66 kW

2.0  (A123), 72 kW

2.0  (A123), 79 kW

2.0 GL (A163)

1.6 GLX (A161A)

2.4  (E16A)

3.0 V6 (F16A), 130 
kW
3.0 V6 (F16A), 151 
kW

3.0  (V6)

2.0 16V (PA3V/W, 
PB3V), 83 kW
2.0 16V (PA3V/W, 
PB3V), 85 kW
2.4 i (PA4W)

2.5 TD (PA5V/W, 
PB5V), 64 kW
2.5 TD (PA5V/W, 
PB5V), 73 kW

2.4 i 4x4 (PD4V/W)

2.5 TD 4x4 (PD5V/W)

1.8  (N11W), 85 kW

1.8  (N11W), 90 kW

2.0 TD (N18W)

1.8  4x4 (N21W), 85 
kW
1.8  4x4 (N21W), 90 
kW

2.0

2.4 GDI

1.3 16V (DG1A), 60 
kW
1.6 16V (DG3A)

1.8 MPI

1.9 DI-D (DG4A)

1.9 DI-D

1.3 16V (DG1A), 61 
kW
1.3 16V (DG1A), 63 
kW

05.99

05.99

04.78

04.78

04.78

01.79

07.80

08.80

06.87

12.90

12.90

01.93

08.96

05.95

05.95

05.95

05.95

05.95

05.95

06.96

10.91

10.92

06.96

10.91

08.99

08.99

09.00

01.01

10.02

02.01

10.02

12.98

06.98

07.80

07.80

07.80

07.80

09.81

09.84

08.90

07.96

07.96

07.96

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

05.00

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<
<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
©

<
©

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(61): Model: N63

(61): Model: N64

09.1981->

->06.1989

07.2000->

Þ

Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Þ

Þ
î

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ý

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

27-G31-0
30-E76-A
27-G31-0
30-E76-A

27-E85-0
27-E85-0

32-A18-A
32-A18-A

30-C21-A
30-C45-0

30-B20-A
88-243-A

30-G72-A

27-C93-0
27-C94-0

27-C95-0
27-C96-0

27-G31-0
30-E76-A

27-G31-0
30-E76-A

27-J57-A

27-J57-A

27-E21-A
27-J42-A

27-E21-A
27-J42-A

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

�G

�G




¼
¼

�

�
�¿

�

«
¸

«
¸

�G

�G

�

�

�
�

�
�

0,7

0,7

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

0,9

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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t
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06.98

01.84

05.91

10.98

05.82

09.82

05.91

05.91

01.92

11.98

06.90

07.86

05.99

 SPACE STAR (DG0)

 SPACE WAGON (D0_V/W)

 SPACE WAGON (N3_W, N4_W)

 SPACE WAGON (N5_W)

 STARION (A18_A)

 TREDIA (A21_)

 VERADA Saloon (KS)

 VERADA Estate (KS)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

->06.2000

07.2000->

->05.2000

06.2000->

�

�

�

�
ñ

ñ

�
ñ

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
ñ

�

�
ñ

�
ñ

�

�

32-G78-A
32-G79-A
32-P17-A
32-P18-A

30-A24-0

30-A24-0
89-059-0

89-059-0

32-C55-A
89-059-0

32-J91-0
32-N33-A

32-G55-A

32-J91-0
32-N33-A

32-P30-A
32-P31-A

32-G72-A
32-G73-A
32-G72-A
32-G73-A
32-P30-A
32-P31-A

30-A24-0
89-059-0

32-C55-A

30-A24-0
89-059-0

30-A24-0
89-059-0

36-C21-A

36-C21-A

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

��
��
��
��





�

�G

�

�G

��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��



�





�

�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.8 GDI (DG5A), 87 
kW
1.8 GDI (DG5A), 90 
kW

1.8 GLX

1.8  (D05W, D05V)

2.0  (D04W)

1.8 GLX (D05V, 
D05W)
2.0 GLX (D04W)

2.0 GLXi (D04W)

1.8 TD (D09V, D09W)

1.8  4x4 (D05V, 
D05W)

2.0 GLX 4x4 (D08W)

2.0 GLXi 4x4 (D08W)

2.0  4x4 (D08W)

1.8  (N31W)

2.4 i (N34W)

1.8 TD (N35W)

2.0 TD (N38W)

1.8  4x4 (N41W)

2.0  4x4 (N43W)

2.0  (N33W)

2.0 GDI

2.4 GDI, 108 kW

2.4 GDI 4x4, 108 kW

2.4

2.4 GDI, 110 kW

2.4 GDI 4x4, 110 kW

2.0 (A182)

1.5 (A214A)

1.4 GLX (A211)

GLS 1.6 (A212)

1.8 GLS (A215)

1.8 4WD  (A 215 G)

2.0 4WD GLS  (A 217
G)

1.6 Turbo (A212), 84 
kW
1.6 Turbo (A212), 85 
kW

1.8 Turbo

3.0, 120 kW

3.0 i

3.0, 151 kW

3.0

06.98

06.98

09.88

05.84

09.87

01.84

06.86

06.88

06.86

10.87

06.86

06.88

03.85

10.91

10.92

10.91

10.92

10.91

10.92

10.92

04.02

09.00

09.00

11.98

10.98

10.98

03.82

09.84

10.82

09.82

08.84

04.85

11.85

09.82

09.82

08.84

03.94

07.91

10.92

03.94

04.91

12.85

01.92

12.88

05.88

04.91

04.91

08.88

05.88

04.91

04.91

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

04.04

03.83

10.85

08.85

10.87

07.86

12.87

12.87

05.85

07.84

07.86

09.96

03.94

05.99

09.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
©

<

<

<

<

©

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

< (41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

07.2000->

10.1983->

Þ
Þ

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

27-E21-A
27-J42-A

30-E66-A

27-G31-0
30-E76-A

27-G31-0
30-E76-A
27-G31-0
30-E76-A
27-J63-0

27-E31-A

27-E31-A

27-E31-A

32-A18-A

30-E66-A

30-E66-A

30-E66-A

30-A23-A

a
a

a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�

�G

�G

�G


�

�

�

¼

�

�

�

�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,4

0,4

0,4
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05.91

03.99

09.92

09.92

07.96

05.85

04.87

03.94

06.89

04.96

03.94

04.96

05.97

05.97

10.91

05.99

07.96

07.96

01.03

10.91

10.91

02.97

04.92

05.97

02.97

05.97

03.99

03.99

03.94

 VERADA Estate (KS)

 VERADA Saloon (KH)

 LANCER Hatchback

 LANCER Coupe

 LANCER Coupe

 MAGNA Saloon (TM)

 MAGNA Saloon (TN)

 MAGNA Estate (TS)

 MAGNA Saloon (TP)

 MAGNA Estate (TE)

 MAGNA Saloon (TS)

 MAGNA Saloon (TE)

 MAGNA Saloon (TF)

 MAGNA Estate (TF)

 MAGNA Estate (TR)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(65): Not for: GSR Turbo

(91): Struts having piston rod 
with Keyway.
The spacers in the box are to 
be used ONLY
when replacing struts having 
piston rod without Keyway.

(107): Vehicle Production 
Country: Australia

(107): Vehicle Production 
Country: Australia

->03.1991

�

�

�

�

�

Þ

�

�

Þ

�

�

�

�

�

�

36-C21-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-N18-A

32-J16-A
32-J17-A

32-E24-A
32-E25-A

30-C21-A

36-C21-A

36-C21-A

30-C21-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

36-C21-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

36-C21-A

a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

�

��
��

�

��
��

��
��

�

�

�

�

��
��

�

��
��

��
��

��
��

�

3.0 i

3.0 Ei 24V

3.0 Ei

3.5 Ei

3.5

3.5 i

1.5

1.6 i

1.5

1.8 i

1.5 16V

1.8 i

2.6

2.6

2.6 i

2.6, 85 kW

3.0 i

2.6, 98 kW

2.6, 83 kW

2.6, 114 kW

3.0 i

2.4

2.6

2.6 i

3.0 i

3.0 i

2.4 i

3.0 i

3.0 i

2.4

2.6

2.6 i

06.92

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

03.99

09.92

09.92

09.92

09.92

07.96

07.96

05.85

04.87

04.87

03.94

03.94

03.94

06.89

06.89

04.96

04.96

03.94

03.94

03.94

04.96

05.97

05.97

05.97

05.97

05.91

10.91

03.94

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

07.00

07.96

07.96

07.96

07.96

09.04

01.03

10.91

04.91

09.89

02.97

03.96

02.97

04.92

04.92

05.97

05.97

02.97

02.97

02.97

05.97

03.99

03.99

03.99

03.99

03.94

03.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(65): Not for: GSR Turbo

(91): Struts having piston rod 
with Keyway.
The spacers in the box are to 
be used ONLY
when replacing struts having 
piston rod without Keyway.

(107): Vehicle Production 
Country: Australia

(107): Vehicle Production 
Country: Australia

(107): Vehicle Production 
Country: Australia

->03.1996

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Þ

Þ

Ü

30-G72-A

30-F77-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-C21-A

30-C21-A

30-G72-A

30-C21-A

30-A23-A

30-G72-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



276

t

a

t

aù ù

08.00

08.00

06.03

06.03

10.77

03.78

09.78

07.79

11.80

10.96

06.97

03.99

08.00

08.00

01.04

01.04

09.04

09.04

12.80

06.79

12.80

10.80

09.85

05.97

03.99

07.00

09.04

09.04

 MAGNA Saloon (TJ)

 MAGNA Estate (TJ)

 MAGNA Saloon (TL)

 MAGNA Estate (TL)

 SIGMA (GE)

 SIGMA SCORPION (GE)

 SIGMA Estate (GE)

 SIGMA SCORPION (GH)

 SIGMA SCORPION (GJ, GK, GL)

 VERADA Saloon (KE)

 VERADA Estate (KF)

 VERADA Estate (KH)

 VERADA Saloon (KJ)

 VERADA Estate (KJ)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

�

�

�

�

�

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

�

�

�

�

�

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

36-D68-0

36-D68-0

36-D68-0

36-D68-0

36-D68-0

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

3.0 i

3.0

3.5 i All-wheel Drive

3.5 i

3.5 Series II Sports 
VR-X
3.5 i Series II Raliant

3.0 i

3.5 i Sport

3.5 i

3.5 i 4x4

3.5 i, 155 kW

3.5 i All-wheel Drive, 
155 kW
3.5 i, 163 kW

3.5 i All-wheel Drive, 
159 kW

3.5 i

3.5

3.5 i VR

1.6

1.9

2.0

2.0

1.9

2.0

2.6

2.6

3.5 i

3.5 i

3.5 i

3.5 i

3.5 i Series II All-
wheel Drive
3.5 Series II

3.5 GTVI

3.5 i AWD

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.01

08.02

08.02

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.00

06.03

06.03

06.03

06.03

06.03

06.03

06.03

10.77

10.77

10.77

03.78

09.78

09.78

07.79

07.79

10.96

06.97

03.99

08.00

08.02

08.00

08.02

08.00

07.02

07.02

07.02

07.02

05.03

08.03

07.02

07.02

08.03

08.02

09.04

09.04

09.04

09.04

09.04

09.04

09.04

05.80

05.80

12.80

06.79

04.80

12.80

10.80

10.80

05.97

03.99

07.00

01.02

09.04

08.02

08.03

08.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

Ü

Ü

28-B53-A

27-E85-0

a

a

�
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t

a
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08.02

06.03

01.04

01.86

05.89

03.90

09.88

07.88

10.93

09.04

09.04

03.06

10.94

03.94

11.94

12.99

 VERADA Saloon (KL)

 VERADA Estate (KL)

 OUTLANDER Closed Off-Road Vehicle

 2141

 21412

 100 NX (B13)

 180 SX Coupe (S13)

 200 SX (S13)

 200 SX (S14)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 MITSUBISHI 

 MITSUBISHI - BEIJING JEEP (BJC) 

 MOSKVICH 

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1990->

01.1995->

�

�

�

�

�

�

ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ
ï

�

�

�

�

ï

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-M46-A
32-M47-A

32-R43-A

32-C25-0

32-C25-0

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R
89-027-0

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R
89-027-0

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R
89-027-0
87-465-R

30-B02-A
30-B03-A
30-B02-A
30-B03-A

30-B02-A
30-B03-A

32-G64-A
32-G65-A
87-465-R

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��

�

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��

��
��
�¿

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

2,1

2,1

1,4

1,4

3.5 i AWD

3.5 GTVI

3.5 i

3.5 i Series II

2.4

1.7  (2141)

1.8  (21414)

1.5

1.6

1.6 SR

2.0 GTI

2.0

1.8

1.8 Turbo

1.8 Turbo II

2.0 Turbo

1.8 Turbo

2.0 i 16V

2.0 i 16V

2.0 i 16V Turbo

06.03

06.03

06.03

06.03

01.04

01.86

01.86

05.89

03.90

09.93

03.91

10.90

09.88

09.88

04.89

04.91

07.88

07.88

10.93

10.93

09.04

09.04

09.04

09.04

03.06

10.94

10.94

10.94

10.94

06.92

06.92

06.92

03.94

11.93

11.93

12.99

12.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

01.1990->

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

�

�

�

Þ

Þ

Þ
ï

Þ

32-783-0

32-783-0

32-A95-A
32-A96-A
32-N44-0
32-N45-0
32-A93-0
32-A94-0
32-A95-A
32-A96-A
32-N44-0
32-N45-0
32-A93-0
32-A94-0
32-A95-A
32-A96-A
32-N44-0
32-N45-0

27-E14-A

27-E14-A

27-E14-A
88-472-R

30-B46-A

a

a

t
t
a
a
a
a
t
t
a
a
a
a
t
t
a
a

a

a

a

a





��
��
�
�
�
�
��
��
�
�
�
�
��
��
�
�

�

�

�
�¿

�

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,3

0,7
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01.99

11.00

07.78

10.02

10.03

07.95

07.95

06.00

08.02

12.03

05.84

07.00

03.00

 200 SX (S15)

 200 SX (S15)

 280 ZX,ZXT (HGS130)

 350 Z (Z33)

 350 Z Roadster (Z33)

 ALMERA I (N15)

 ALMERA I Hatchback/avec hayon (N15)

 ALMERA II (N16)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

11.2000->

->07.1997

08.1997->

->07.1997

08.1997->

->02.1998

->02.1998

02.1998 - 02.2001

->09.2000

08.2000->

�

�

�

�

ï

ï

�

�

ï

ï

�

�

�

ï

�

�

î
ñ
�

î
ñ

30-E87-A
30-E88-A

32-G64-A
32-G65-A

27-J51-A
27-J52-A

27-J51-A
27-J52-A

30-A78-A
30-A79-A
30-B57-A
30-B58-A
87-465-R

87-465-R

30-A78-A
30-A79-A
30-B57-A
30-B58-A
87-465-R

87-465-R

30-A78-A
30-A79-A
30-B57-A
30-B58-A
30-B57-A
30-B58-A
87-465-R

30-F13-A
30-F14-A
30-J55-A
30-J56-A
88-123-A
89-170-0
30-J55-A
30-J56-A
88-123-A
89-170-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0

2.0 Turbo

2.0 i 16V Turbo

2.8, 103 kW

2.8, 108 kW

2.8, 110 kW

2.8, 147 kW

3.5, 206 kW

3.5, 221 kW

3.5, 230 kW

3.5, 206 kW

3.5, 221 kW

3.5, 230 kW

1.4 GX,LX

1.4

1.6 SLX

1.6, 73 kW

2.0 D

1.5

1.8

1.6, 75 kW

1.4 S,GX,LX

1.4

1.6 SR,SLX

1.6, 73 kW

2.0 GTi

2.0 D

1.5

1.6, 75 kW

1.6, 86 kW

1.5, 66 kW

1.5, 72 kW

1.8, 85 kW

1.5 dCi

2.2 dCi, 82 kW

2.2 dCi, 100 kW

01.99

01.99

11.00

10.78

02.80

01.82

01.83

10.03

04.06

09.05

03.05

04.06

09.05

09.95

09.95

09.95

09.95

11.95

07.95

07.95

07.95

09.95

09.95

09.95

09.95

07.96

11.95

07.95

07.95

09.95

07.00

10.02

10.02

01.03

09.03

09.03

08.02

08.02

12.03

06.83

09.82

02.84

02.84

07.00

07.00

07.00

07.00

07.00

05.00

05.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

07.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(160): rear spring seat diam.: 
103 mm

(161): rear spring seat diam.: 
93 mm

(160): rear spring seat diam.: 
103 mm

(161): rear spring seat diam.: 
93 mm

01.1981->

->09.1983

->07.1997

08.1997->

->07.1997

08.1997->

->08.1997
08.1997 - 02.2001

->02.2001
03.2001->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

ï
ï

Þ

Þ

ï
ï

Þ
ï

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
î
ñ

30-B46-A

27-A38-A

27-A38-A

30-G75-A

30-G75-A

27-D89-A

27-E62-A

88-472-R
88-472-R

27-D89-A

27-E62-A

88-472-R
88-472-R

30-D64-A
27-E62-A
88-472-R

27-H62-A
27-J26-A
88-124-A
89-159-0

27-J26-A
88-124-A
89-159-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�¿
�¿

�

�

�¿
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�¿

0,9

0,9

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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06.00

03.00

08.00

08.71

08.67

12.85

01.80

12.72

09.90

 ALMERA II (N16)

 ALMERA II Hatchback/avec hayon (N16)

 ALMERA TINO (V10)

 BLUEBIRD (B610)

 BLUEBIRD (510)

 BLUEBIRD (T72 , T12)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

->07.2000

08.2000->

->12.2005

->07.2000

08.2000->

->12.2005

->10.2000

11.2000->

->12.2005

->12.2005

->12.2005

->12.2005

�

�

î
ñ

�

�

�

î
ñ
�

î
ñ

�

�

�

ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ

�
�

�

30-F13-A
30-F14-A
30-J55-A
30-J56-A
88-123-A
89-170-0

30-J55-A
30-J56-A

30-F13-A
30-F14-A
30-J55-A
30-J56-A
88-123-A
89-170-0
30-J55-A
30-J56-A
88-123-A
89-170-0

30-J55-A
30-J56-A

30-F15-A
30-F16-A
30-G32-A
30-G33-A
88-486-R
89-172-0
30-F17-A
30-F18-A
88-486-R
89-172-0
30-G32-A
30-G33-A
88-486-R
89-172-0
30-F15-A
30-F16-A
88-486-R
89-172-0

30-D23-0
30-D23-0

30-D23-0

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿



¸


¸

1.8, 84 kW

2.2 Di

1.6

1.8, 94 kW

1.5, 66 kW

1.8, 84 kW

2.2 Di

1.5, 72 kW

1.8, 85 kW

1.5 dCi

2.2 dCi, 82 kW

2.2 dCi, 100 kW

1.8, 94 kW

1.8, 84 kW

2.0

1.8, 85 kW

2.2 Di

2.2 dCi, 82 kW

2.2 dCi, 100 kW

1.6

1.8

1.3

1.4

1.6

1600

1800

1.8, 65 kW

1.6, 66 kW

1.8, 61 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8 i Turbo (T72)

2.0 LX

07.00

07.00

07.00

01.02

03.00

01.00

03.00

10.02

10.02

01.03

09.03

09.03

08.02

08.00

08.00

12.02

08.00

09.03

09.03

07.76

07.74

08.67

08.67

08.67

05.71

05.71

03.86

12.85

03.88

11.86

09.88

12.85

02.03

12.79

11.79

06.70

06.70

06.70

12.72

12.72

06.90

02.90

04.90

04.90

12.91

02.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->02.2001
03.2001->

->12.2005

->12.2005

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ

Þ
î
ñ

Þ
î
ñ

Þ

Þ
î
ñ

Þ
î
ñ

Þ
î
ñ

Þ
î
ñ

Þ

î

27-H62-A
27-J26-A
88-124-A
89-159-0

27-K64-A
27-H62-A

27-J26-A
88-124-A
89-159-0

27-J26-A
88-124-A
89-159-0

27-H62-A

27-J19-A
88-124-A
89-159-0

27-J19-A
88-124-A
89-159-0

27-J19-A
88-124-A
89-159-0

27-J19-A
88-124-A
89-159-0

30-C48-0

87-464-A
87-706-A

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�
�¿

�
�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿
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12.85

11.83

12.85

07.76

11.83

09.90

05.90

12.90

12.79

09.90

 BLUEBIRD (T72 , T12)

 BLUEBIRD (U11)

 BLUEBIRD Hatchback/avec hayon (T72, T12)

 BLUEBIRD Station Wagon/Estate/Break (810)

 BLUEBIRD Station Wagon/Estate/Break (WU11)

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

< � 30-D23-0a 

1.6, 61 kW

1.8 i 16V (RLT72)

1.8 Turbo

1.8 i 16V (RLT12)

2.0  (T12)

2.0 i (HLT72, T12)

2.0 i

2.0 D (SLT72, T12)

1.6 DX

1.8, 66 kW

1.8 Turbo

2.0 TD

2.0 i

2.0 (YLU 11)

2.0 D

1.6

1.8, 61 kW

2.0

2.0 LX

2.0  (U11)

1.6, 61 kW

1.8 i 16V (FRLT72)

1.8 Turbo

2.0  (T12)

2.0 i (FHLT72, T12)

2.0 i

1.6, 66 kW

2.0 LT72

1.8

1.8 i 16V (RLT12)

2.0 (T12)

2.0 D (FSLT72, T12)

1.8

1.6

1.8, 61 kW

2.0 LX

2.0, 75 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8 Turbo

2.0, 75 kW

2.0, 77 kW

2.0 TD

2.0 D, 43 kW

2.0 i, 77 kW

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.0 D, 49 kW

2.0 D, 43 kW

03.86

02.89

12.85

11.88

12.85

12.85

09.88

03.86

11.83

11.83

04.84

11.83

04.84

11.83

04.84

12.85

03.88

12.85

12.85

02.86

03.86

02.89

12.85

12.85

12.85

09.88

03.86

09.88

03.86

11.88

01.88

03.86

07.76

12.85

03.88

12.85

04.86

11.83

09.84

11.83

04.84

01.84

11.83

04.84

09.88

03.86

04.84

06.90

12.90

05.90

05.90

12.87

12.90

09.90

12.90

02.88

06.88

05.90

12.85

01.88

01.86

01.88

02.90

04.90

02.90

02.90

05.90

06.90

12.90

05.90

12.87

12.90

09.90

06.91

12.90

06.90

05.90

12.89

12.90

12.79

02.90

04.90

02.90

09.90

04.90

04.90

03.86

09.90

01.86

03.84

12.90

09.90

12.90

01.88

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->05.1990

12.1985->

->05.1990

12.1985->

04.1986 - 11.1989
12.1985->

->11.1989

02.1986->
12.1985->

�
î

�
î

î

î

�
î

î

�
î

î

î

�
î

�
î

�
î

30-D01-A
87-464-A
87-706-A

30-D01-A
87-464-A
87-706-A

87-464-A
87-706-A

87-464-A
87-706-A

30-D01-A
87-464-A
87-706-A

87-464-A
87-706-A

30-D01-A
87-464-A
87-706-A

87-464-A
87-706-A

87-464-A
87-706-A

30-D01-A
87-464-A
87-706-A
30-D01-A
87-464-A
87-706-A
30-D01-A
87-464-A
87-706-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�
�

�
�

�
�
�

�
�

�
�

�«
�
�
�«
�
�
�«
�
�

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,0

1,0

1,0
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01.68

01.82

04.82

12.81

09.93

10.87

 CABALL

 CABSTAR

 CABSTAR Flatbed / Chassis (F22)

 CEDRIC

 CEDRIC (L230)

 CEDRIC (V,W 230)

 CEDRIC Coupe (230)

 CEDRIC Coupe (L230)

 CHERRY (N12)

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

04.1978->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

ï
ñ

30-B89-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

87-468-R
89-023-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a



�¿

C 240

C 340

Cabstar (F 20)

2.0 (F 22)

2.0 (F 23)

2.5 (F 23)

2.3 D

2.5 D

2.4

2.6

220 C 

280 C 

2.0

2.6

220 C 

220 C Diesel

280 C 

2.0

2.4

2.6

2.4

2.6

220 C 

280 C 

280 C 

1.0

1.5 ET Turbo

01.68

01.68

01.76

01.82

07.92

07.92

01.87

01.89

01.72

01.72

01.72

01.72

06.75

06.75

06.75

01.72

06.75

02.71

02.71

02.71

01.72

01.72

01.72

01.72

06.75

05.82

01.83

12.81

12.81

12.82

06.92

12.89

12.92

06.75

06.75

06.75

06.75

06.79

06.79

06.79

06.75

06.79

02.79

02.79

02.79

06.75

06.75

06.75

06.75

06.79

05.86

12.85

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(35): For shortened wheelbase
(29): For OE number 56210-
22T00
(29): For OE number 56210-
T3000
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6100
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6210
(29): For OE number 56210-
22T00
(29): For OE number 56210-
22T00
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6202

(29): For OE number 56210-
T6100
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6210
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6200
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6202
(29): For OE number 56210-
22T00
(29): For OE number 56210-
T3000
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6100
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6210
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6200
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6202

(60): MPV

04.1978-> Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

30-A05-0

30-B44-0

30-A05-0

30-B44-0

30-B44-0

32-H31-0

30-A05-0

32-H31-0

30-B44-0

30-A05-0

32-H31-0

27-E02-A

27-E02-A

32-H26-0

27-E02-A

27-E02-A

27-A11-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
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04.82

11.83

12.66

04.62

09.78

07.02

10.87

09.87

05.76

08.80

07.81

 CHERRY (N12)

 CHERRY Saloon (N12)

 CLIPPER

 DATSUN 120 Y Coupe (KB 210)

 DATSUN 240 Coupe (KMLGC210)

 Homer

 INTERSTAR Bus (X70)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
Ù

01.1974 - 12.1977

04.1978->

ï
ñ
ï
ñ

Þ

�

�

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü
Ü

87-468-R
89-023-0
87-468-R
89-023-0

30-B89-0

30-C86-0

30-D23-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

�¿

�¿







�
�

1.3

1.5

1.6

1.5

1.6

T 65

660

661

T 662

T 663

A F-II 1.2 (KLF10)

KGT 2.4

Homer (F 20)

2.0 (F 22)

2.0 (F 23)

2.3 (F 22)

2.5 (F 22)

2.5 (F 23)

dCi 80

dCI 90

dCi 120

dCi 140

05.82

11.83

05.84

11.83

04.86

01.66

02.69

02.69

04.69

04.69

12.75

09.78

01.76

01.82

07.92

01.82

01.82

07.92

07.02

07.02

07.02

11.03

10.86

10.86

07.86

06.86

09.87

12.71

08.71

08.71

05.76

05.76

08.80

07.81

12.82

06.92

06.92

06.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ù

(15): Country Version: Europe

(35): For shortened wheelbase
(29): For OE number 56210-
22T00
(29): For OE number 56210-
T3000
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6100
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6210
(29): For OE number 56210-
22T00
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6100
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6210
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6200
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6202
(29): For OE number 56210-
22T00
(29): For OE number 56210-
T3000
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6100
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6210
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6200
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6202
(29): For OE number 56210-
22T00
(29): For OE number 56210-
T6202

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 2800

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3300
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3500

->05.1986

->05.1986

01.1974 - 12.1977

04.1978->

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Ü
Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

27-A11-0

27-A11-0
27-A11-0
27-A11-0

27-A11-0

30-C47-0
27-H11-0

27-A38-A

30-A05-0

30-B44-0

30-A05-0

30-B44-0

30-A05-0

32-H31-0

30-B44-0

30-A05-0

32-H31-0

30-B44-0

32-H31-0

32-M04-A
32-Q21-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q18-A

a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a











�







�´
�
¸
�
¸

�
¸

0,5

0,5

0,5
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07.02

08.03

08.03

08.03

03.77

01.81

11.84

10.88

03.94

05.83

12.85

06.90

02.95

08.00

 INTERSTAR Box (X70)

 INTERSTAR Flatbed / Chassis

 KUBISTAR (X76)

 KUBISTAR Box

 LAUREL

 LAUREL (HLC230)

 LAUREL (JC31)

 LAUREL (JC32)

 MAXIMA (J30)

 MAXIMA QX (A32)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<
Ù

<
Ù

<

<

<

<

<

(85): Rigid Axle

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

->04.1981

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

ï

ï

�

�

�

�

�

ï

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

87-680-R

87-680-R

30-D23-0

30-D23-0

30-D23-0

32-A41-A

32-H22-A
32-H23-A
88-473-R

î
ð

î
ð

87-680-A
87-384-L

87-680-A
87-384-L

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

�
�

�
�

�¿

�¿







�«

��
��
�¿

1,2

1,2

1,5

1,6

1,6

dCi 80

dCI 90

dCi 120

dCi 100

dCi 140

dCi 80

dCi 90

dCi 120

dCi 140

1.2

1.2 16V

1.6 16V

1.5 dCi, 48 kW

1.5 dCi, 42 kW

1.5 dCi, 60 kW

1.5 dCi, 45 kW

1.5 dCi 70

1.5 dCi 85

1.2

1.2 16V

1.6 16V

1.5 dCi, 48 kW

1.5 dCi, 60 kW

1.8  (C,PC 30)

1.8 L  (C 130)

1.8 L  (KC 130)

2.0 L  (HC,PC,KPC 
130)
2.0 L  (PC,KPC 130)

2.6 L  (KC,KPC 130)

2.0

2.4

2.0

2.4, 83 kW

2.4, 88 kW

2.8 D

2.0 (PLJC32)

2.4

2.4 (MJC32,MLJC32)

3.0  (ULC 32)

2.8 D, 62 kW

2.8 D, 66 kW

3.0 i

2.0

2.5 V6 24V

3.0

07.02

07.02

07.02

11.03

11.03

07.02

07.02

07.02

11.03

08.03

04.06

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.05

04.06

04.06

08.03

04.06

08.03

08.03

08.03

03.67

04.72

04.72

10.73

04.72

05.72

03.77

12.77

01.81

01.81

09.83

01.81

11.84

01.85

01.88

03.86

01.85

01.85

10.88

02.95

02.95

01.95

04.72

12.78

12.78

02.77

09.73

02.77

05.83

05.83

01.84

01.84

12.85

10.85

02.90

12.87

02.90

02.90

12.87

12.89

06.94

08.00

08.00

08.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

©

<

<

<

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 2800

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3300
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3500

(117): for: ED

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: HD/UD

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(85): Rigid Axle

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

�

Þ
ï

32-M04-A
32-Q21-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q18-A

32-M04-A
32-Q19-A

32-Q19-A

36-A94-0
46-A10-0
46-A10-0

27-A38-A

30-C42-A

30-D25-A
88-472-R

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a

�´
�
¸
�
¸

�
¸

�´
�
¸
�
¸

¼
¼
¼

�«

�

�
�¿

1,1

1,2

0,8
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04.99

12.82

01.92

01.03

08.05

08.85

03.06

09.97

11.03

11.92

02.03

02.98

12.04

 MAXIMA QX (A33)

 MICRA (K10)

 MICRA (K11)

 MICRA (K12)

 MICRA C+C (K12)

 NAVARA

 NOTE (E11)

 PATHFINDER (R50)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(29): For OE number 56110-
36G00
(29): For OE number 56110-
36G25

(117): for: ST, TI
(36): For vehicles with ABS

->01.1999

02.1999->

11.2001->

->01.1999

02.1999->

�

ï
�

�

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

ï

ñ

Þ

�

ï

ñ
ï

�

�

�

�

�

�

28-C11-A
28-C12-A
88-486-R
28-C11-A
28-C12-A

27-A92-0

27-A74-A
27-A75-A
27-A74-0
27-A75-0

30-E61-F
30-E62-F
30-E61-A
30-E62-A
88-550-R
88-551-R
89-125-0
88-550-R
88-551-R

88-550-R
88-551-R
89-125-0

30-D29-0

30-G54-A
30-G55-A
88-851-R
88-852-R
89-125-0
88-851-R
88-852-R

32-F32-F
32-F33-F
36-C78-A
36-C79-A
36-D95-A
36-D96-A

32-F32-F
32-F33-F
36-C78-A
36-C79-A
36-C78-A
36-C79-A

a
a

a
a

a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

��
��
�¿
��
��

��
��
�
�

��
��
��
��
�
�

�
�

�
�



��
��
�
�

�
�

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��

1,6

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

2.0 V6 24V

2.5 V6 24V

3.0 V6 24V, 147 kW

3.0 V6 24V, 157 kW

1.0, 37 kW

1.0, 40 kW

1.0, 43 kW

1.2, 40 kW

1.2, 44 kW

1.0 i 16V, 40 kW

1.0 i 16V, 44 kW

1.3 i 16V

1.4 i 16V

1.5 D

1.0 16V

1.2 16V, 48 kW

1.2 16V, 59 kW

1.4 16V

1.5 dCi, 48 kW

1.5 dCi, 60 kW

160 SR

1.5 dCi, 50 kW

1.5 dCi, 63 kW

1.4 16V

1.6 160 SR

D21

1.4

1.6

1.5 dCi, 50 kW

1.5 dCi, 63 kW

1.5 dCi, 76 kW

3.3 V6 4WD, 125 kW

3.3 V6 4WD, 110 kW

2.7 TD 4WD

3.2 TD 4WD

3.5 V6 4WD

03.00

03.00

03.00

12.99

12.82

12.82

12.82

07.86

07.86

08.92

09.00

08.92

09.00

02.98

01.03

01.03

01.03

01.03

01.03

09.03

05.05

06.05

06.05

08.05

08.05

08.85

03.06

03.06

03.06

03.06

07.08

09.97

03.98

09.97

09.97

11.00

11.03

12.89

05.89

05.91

07.92

07.92

09.00

02.03

09.00

02.03

02.03

02.98

12.04

10.00

12.04

12.04

12.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

->07.2000

->01.1999
02.1999->

->01.1999
02.1999->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

28-C13-A

28-C13-A

27-A08-0

27-A86-A
27-A86-0

27-H45-F
27-H45-A

27-I12-A

36-A79-0
36-C80-0

36-A79-0
36-C80-0

36-C80-0

a

a

a

t
a

t
a

a

a
a

a
a

a

�

�

�

�
�

�

¼
¼

¼
¼

¼

0,4

0,6

0,6
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08.87

06.97

11.79

05.86

06.80

11.79

08.88

01.65

01.80

02.98

08.88

06.90

12.97

08.88

11.95

12.78

03.86

 PATROL GR I (Y60)

 PATROL GR II (Y61)

 PATROL Hardtop/closed off-road vehicle/carrosserie fermée (K160)

 PATROL Hardtop/closed off-road vehicle/carrosserie fermée (K260)

 PATROL Flatbed / Chassis (MQ, MK, GQ)

 PATROL Station Wagon/closed off-road vehicle/carrosserie fermée (W160)

 PATROL Station Wagon/closed off-road vehicle/carrosserie fermée (W260)

 PICK UP (520, 521, 620)

 PICK UP (720)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: FGY60

(12): Coil Spring
(58): Long Wheelbase
(12): Coil Spring
(88): Short Wheelbase
(12): Coil Spring
(58): Long Wheelbase
(12): Coil Spring
(88): Short Wheelbase
(61): Model: FGY60

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(58): Long Wheelbase
(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(88): Short Wheelbase

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(58): Long Wheelbase
(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(88): Short Wheelbase

(19): Country Version: Spain

07.1982->

07.1982->

->02.1995

ß
Þ

ß

ß

ß

ß

Þ

ß

ß
ß

ß
ß

ß
ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß
ß
ß

ß
ß

ß

Þ

Þ

32-H43-0
30-D31-0

32-H43-0

32-H43-0

32-H43-0

32-H43-0

30-D31-0

32-H43-0

46-A08-0
32-H43-0

30-C65-0
46-A15-0

46-A15-0
30-C65-0

32-H43-0

32-H43-0

46-A15-0

32-H43-0

32-H43-0

30-C65-0
46-A15-0
46-A15-0

46-A15-0
30-C65-0

46-A34-0

30-B91-0

27-F62-0
36-C10-0

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
t

t
a

a

a

t

a

a

a
t
t

t
a

a

a

a
a

«




¼


¼

¼


¼


¼
¼

¼


¼
¸




¼G

 

 

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

2.8 Safari

2.8 TD (Y60A)

2.8 TD Safari

4.2 Efi 4WD

4.2  CAT

4.2 D (Y60GR)

4.5

4.8

2.8 TDiC

3.0 D, 116 kW

3.0 D, 118 kW

4.2 D

2.8 TD

4.2 D 4x4

2.8  (K160), 88 kW

2.8  (K160), 89 kW

3.2 D (K160)

3.2 TD (K160)

4.2, 125 kW

4.2, 129 kW

4.2 D

4.0  4x4 (G160)

4.2  4x4 (G160)

3.3 D 4x4 (G160)

3.3 TD 4x4 (G160)

4.2  (Y60)

4.2 D (Y60)

2.8  (W160)

3.2 D (W160)

4.0

3.2 TD (W160)

2.8 TD

2.8 D 4x4

3.0  4x4

all

1.6  (KPL 720)

1.8

09.88

09.88

09.88

02.88

11.88

11.88

12.97

10.01

10.97

05.00

10.04

05.99

06.97

05.98

07.80

07.80

11.79

07.83

01.88

02.92

01.88

06.80

06.80

06.80

01.84

01.88

01.88

07.80

11.79

06.80

07.83

06.89

03.89

03.89

01.65

10.83

10.79

06.97

06.97

06.97

12.95

06.97

06.97

09.01

01.06

02.00

09.04

09.04

05.00

03.03

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

12.95

12.97

12.97

12.87

12.85

01.84

12.87

12.97

02.92

08.88

08.88

01.88

08.88

11.95

03.96

10.93

12.78

05.84

12.82

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(12): Coil Spring
(58): Long Wheelbase
(12): Coil Spring
(88): Short Wheelbase
(12): Coil Spring
(58): Long Wheelbase
(12): Coil Spring
(88): Short Wheelbase

(125): for leaf-spring 
suspension vehicles

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(58): Long Wheelbase
(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(88): Short Wheelbase

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(58): Long Wheelbase
(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(88): Short Wheelbase

(19): Country Version: Spain

01.1999->

->06.1982

->06.1982

->02.1995

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ý

Ý
Ý

Ý

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ý
Ý

Ý

Ü

Ý

Ý

32-H44-0

32-H44-0

32-H44-0

32-H44-0

32-H44-0

46-A09-0
28-B66-A

46-A16-0
27-J02-0

46-A16-0

32-H44-0

32-H44-0

32-H44-0

32-H44-0

46-A16-0
27-J02-0

46-A16-0

46-A35-0

27-E82-0

27-E82-0

a

a

a

a

a

a
t

t
a

t

a

a

a

a

t
a

t

a

a

a

«

¼
�

¼


¼

¼


¼

¼
¸





 

 

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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01.80

09.85

01.97

06.86

11.90

06.86

03.86

02.98

10.90

10.92

10.90

 PICK UP (720)

 PICK UP (D21)

 PICK UP (D22)

 PINTARA Estate (R31)

 PINTARA Hatchback (U12)

 PINTARA Saloon (R31)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(29): For OE number 56110-
36G00
(29): For OE number 56110-
36G25

(29): For OE number 56110-
36G00
(29): For OE number 56110-
36G25

(29): For OE number 56110-
36G00
(29): For OE number 56110-
36G25

(29): For OE number 56110-
36G00
(29): For OE number 56110-
36G25

->08.1985

->08.1985

->01.1985
->07.1985

->08.1985

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

27-F62-0
36-C10-0
36-C10-0

36-C10-0
36-C10-0

27-F62-0
36-C10-0
36-C10-0

30-C57-0
30-D29-0

30-C57-0
36-C10-0
30-D29-0

30-D49-0
36-C10-0
30-D29-0

36-C10-0

36-C10-0
30-D29-0

30-C57-0

36-A82-0

36-C10-0

32-A41-A

27-A82-A
27-A83-A

32-A41-A

a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a


¼G
¼

¼
¼G


¼G
¼



¼



¼


¼

¼


¼

¼

�

��
��

�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.8

2.3 D

1.8  4WD

2.2

2.2  4WD

2.5 D 4WD

2.2 D, 47 kW

2.3 D 4WD

2.0

2.0, 64 kW

2.4 i 12V, 91 kW

2.3 D

2.3 D, 51 kW

2.5 D, 59 kW

2.5 D, 61 kW

2.0, 66 kW

2.5 D, 55 kW

2.4 i 4WD

2.4 i 12V 4WD

3.0 i V6 4WD

2.5 D 4WD, 55 kW

2.5 D 4WD, 59 kW

2.5 D 4WD, 61 kW

2.7 D 4WD, 73 kW

2.4

2.4  4x4

2.4 i 12V, 93 kW

3.0

2.5 D, 53 kW

2.5 D 4WD, 53 kW

2.7 D 4WD, 58 kW

2.4 i

2.5 D

2.4 i 4WD, 88 kW

2.4 i 4WD, 98 kW

2.5 D 4WD

2.5 TD 4WD

2.5 Di 4WD

3.2 D 4WD

2.4, 93 kW

2.4, 110 kW

3.0

2.7 TD

2.0 i

2.0 i

2.4 i

2.0 i

01.83

04.83

01.80

04.83

04.83

04.83

01.82

04.83

09.91

09.85

04.92

09.88

09.85

09.94

03.96

09.88

09.87

03.86

04.92

09.90

03.86

08.87

03.96

08.87

09.85

09.85

04.92

09.85

01.86

09.85

09.87

02.98

02.98

02.98

03.02

02.98

05.98

03.02

12.98

03.97

01.03

01.97

01.97

06.86

11.90

11.90

06.86

03.86

03.86

03.86

03.86

03.86

03.86

01.84

03.86

02.98

07.88

02.98

02.98

08.88

08.96

02.98

08.91

02.98

04.92

02.98

02.98

08.91

02.98

02.98

02.98

05.94

05.94

02.98

12.96

08.88

08.91

08.99

09.01

10.01

10.90

10.92

10.92

10.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->08.1985

->11.1981

->07.1985

Ý

Ý

Ü

Ý
Ý

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

27-E82-0

28-B59-A

27-C10-0

28-B59-A
27-E82-0

36-A52-0

36-A52-0

36-A52-0

36-A52-0

36-A52-0

36-A52-0

27-A38-A

27-A38-A

a

t

a

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a



�

�


¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

�

�

 

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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t
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11.89

12.82

10.88

09.02

09.02

06.90

06.96

10.92

10.88

07.94

06.96

12.01

 PINTARA Saloon (U12)

 PRAIRIE (M10, NM10)

 PRAIRIE PRO (M11)

 PRIMASTAR Bus (X83)

 PRIMASTAR Box (X83)

 PRIMERA (P10)

 PRIMERA (P11)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->03.1992

�

ï
ñ

ï

�

�

�

�
ï
ñ

ï
ñ

�
ï
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

ñ

Þ
ï
ñ

ï

Þ
ï
ñ

27-A82-A
27-A83-A

87-468-R
89-023-0

87-468-R

32-E32-A
32-E33-A
32-E32-A
32-E33-A
32-E32-A
32-E33-A

36-E66-A
88-321-R
89-184-0

88-321-R
89-184-0

36-E66-A
88-321-R
89-184-0

30-C30-A
89-055-0

30-C30-A
89-055-0

89-055-0

30-C30-A
88-472-R
89-055-0

88-472-R

30-C30-A
88-472-R
89-055-0

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

��
��

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�

�

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

0,7

0,7

0,9

0,9

2.0 i

2.4 i

1.5

1.5

1.5 S (M10)

1.8

1.8

1.8 SGL (M10), 65 
kW
1.8 SGL (M10), 66 
kW

2.0  4x4 (NM10)

2.0 i

2.4 i

2.0 i 4x4

2.4 i 4x4

2.0

dCi 80

dCi 100

dCi 140

dCi 90

dCi 120

dCi 150

2.0

dCi 80

dCi 100

dCi 90

dCi 140

dCi 120

dCi 150

1.6, 66 kW

1.6, 71 kW

2.0 D

1.6, 75 kW

2.0 16V

2.0 i

2.0 GT

2.0 16V 4x4

1.6 16V, 66 kW

1.6 16V, 73 kW

1.6 16V, 78 kW

1.8 16V

2.0 TD

1.8

2.0

2.0 16V, 85 kW

2.0 16V, 96 kW

2.0 16V, 103 kW

2.0 16V, 110 kW

11.89

11.89

01.83

01.88

01.84

01.83

11.87

07.83

05.85

06.86

10.88

04.92

10.88

04.92

03.01

03.01

03.01

07.03

09.06

09.06

09.06

02.03

09.02

09.02

09.06

07.03

09.06

09.06

06.90

06.90

01.91

06.93

06.90

01.95

06.90

04.91

09.96

09.96

06.96

08.99

09.96

06.96

06.96

09.96

09.96

08.99

09.96

10.92

10.92

12.83

08.88

12.87

06.83

08.88

12.85

10.87

09.88

04.92

07.94

12.92

07.94

01.96

01.96

01.96

01.96

01.96

06.96

01.96

06.96

12.01

10.00

12.01

12.01

12.01

05.99

05.99

12.01

12.01

12.01

12.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

< (117): for: SRI, GTI

(65): Not for: SRI, GTI

Ü

�

Ü

Ü

�

ï
ñ
ï
�

ï
ñ
ï
ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ

27-C65-0

30-A29-A

30-G05-A

30-G05-A

30-C11-A
30-C12-A
88-472-R
89-056-0
88-472-R
32-B03-A
32-M15-A
88-472-R
89-056-0
88-472-R
89-056-0

30-E75-A

27-D38-A
30-E75-A

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

�

�

�

��
��
�¿

�¿
��
��
�¿

�¿

�

�
�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,8

0,8

0,8
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01.02

06.90

06.96

01.02

07.90

04.98

06.96

07.02

03.98

12.01

 PRIMERA (P12)

 PRIMERA Hatchback/avec hayon (P10)

 PRIMERA Hatchback/avec hayon (P11)

 PRIMERA Hatchback (P12)

 PRIMERA Traveller/Estate/Break (W10)

 PRIMERA Traveller/Estate/Break (WP11)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

�

ï
ñ

ï
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

ñ

Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ

ï
ñ

�

Þ
ñ

30-J17-A
30-J18-A
88-486-R
89-173-0

88-486-R
89-173-0

30-C30-A
89-055-0

30-C30-A
89-055-0

89-055-0

30-C30-A
88-472-R
89-055-0

30-C30-A
88-472-R
89-055-0

30-J17-A
30-J18-A
88-486-R
89-173-0

88-486-R
89-173-0

27-A82-A
27-A83-A

30-C30-A
89-055-0

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

��
��
�¿

�¿

�

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��

�

0,7

0,7

0,9

0,9

0,7

0,7

1.6, 78 kW

1.6, 80 kW

1.8

2.0

1.9 dCi, 88 kW

2.2 Di

1.9 dCi, 85 kW

2.2 dCi

2.5

1.6, 66 kW

1.6, 71 kW

1.6, 75 kW

2.0 D

2.0 16V

2.0 i

2.0

2.0 16V 4x4

2.0 16V ZX,GT

1.6 16V, 66 kW

1.6 16V, 73 kW

1.6 16V, 78 kW

1.8 16V

2.0 TD

2.0 16V, 85 kW

2.0 16V, 96 kW

2.0 16V, 103 kW

2.0 16V, 110 kW

1.6, 78 kW

1.8

1.6, 80 kW

2.0

2.2 Di

1.9 dCi, 88 kW

1.9 dCi, 85 kW

2.2 dCi

2.5

1.6 i, 66 kW

1.6 i, 75 kW

2.0 i

2.0 D

1.6 16V, 66 kW

1.6 16V, 73 kW

1.8 16V

2.0 16V, 85 kW

2.0 16V, 96 kW

2.0 16V, 103 kW

2.0 TD

03.02

01.02

03.02

03.02

04.03

03.02

08.02

04.03

01.02

06.90

06.90

06.93

01.91

06.90

01.95

06.90

04.91

06.90

09.96

09.96

09.00

08.99

09.96

09.96

09.96

08.99

09.96

07.02

07.02

07.02

07.02

07.02

04.03

08.02

04.03

01.02

07.90

03.94

07.90

07.90

04.98

04.98

08.99

04.98

04.98

08.99

04.98

01.96

06.93

01.96

01.96

01.96

06.96

01.96

06.96

01.96

07.02

07.02

07.02

07.02

07.02

07.02

07.02

07.02

07.02

03.98

03.98

03.98

12.95

12.01

12.01

12.01

12.01

12.01

12.01

12.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: SRI, GTI

(65): Not for: SRI, GTI

Þ
î
ñ

î

�

ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ
ï
ñ
ï

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
î
ñ

î

Ü

Þ

27-K33-A
88-124-A
89-159-0

88-124-A

30-C11-A
30-C12-A
88-472-R
89-056-0
32-B03-A
32-M15-A
88-472-R
89-056-0
88-472-R
89-056-0
88-472-R

30-E75-A

27-D38-A
30-E75-A

27-K33-A
88-124-A
89-159-0

88-124-A

30-E63-A

27-D38-A

a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

�
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�
�

�
�¿

�¿

�

�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,6

0,8

0,8

0,4
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01.02

07.95

02.07

05.92

07.92

08.68

07.86

07.00

09.98

08.81

12.90

 PRIMERA Traveller (WP12)

 PULSAR Saloon (N15)

 QASHQAI (J10, JJ10)

 QUEST (V40)

 SERENA (C23M)

 SKYLINE

 SKYLINE (R31)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->02.1998

->02.1998

02.1998 - 02.2001

->10.1995

�

ï
ñ

ï
ñ

�

�

�

ï

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
Þ

30-J17-A
30-J18-A
88-486-R
89-173-0

88-486-R
89-173-0

30-A78-A
30-A79-A
30-B57-A
30-B58-A
30-B57-A
30-B58-A

88-849-R
88-850-R

32-M56-A
32-M57-A

32-E35-0
32-E36-0
32-E35-0
32-E36-0

32-E35-0
32-E36-0

32-E35-0
32-E36-0

30-D23-0

32-A41-A
27-A38-A

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��

�
�

��
��

�
�
�
�

�
�

�
�



�
�

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1.6 Visia

1.8

2.0

2.2 Di

1.9 dCi, 88 kW

1.9 dCi, 85 kW

2.2 dCi

2.5

1.6

1.6

2.0

2.0  All-wheel Drive

1.5 dCi, 76 kW

1.5 dCi, 78 kW

2.0 dCi

2.0 dCi All-wheel 
Drive

3.0

1.6 16V

2.0 16V

2.0 D

2.3 D

1.5  (C,PC 10)

1.5  (KC,KPC 10)

1.8  (C,PC 10)

1.8  (KC,KPC 10)

2.4 KGT  (HLGC 110)

2.4 KGT  (KHLGC 
110)
2.4 KGT  (KMLGC 
210)
2.4 KGT  (MLGC 210)

3.0

01.02

03.02

03.02

03.02

04.03

08.02

04.03

01.02

09.95

02.07

02.07

02.07

07.08

02.07

02.07

02.07

05.92

02.93

11.92

11.92

01.95

08.68

08.68

08.68

08.68

09.72

09.72

09.77

09.77

07.86

07.00

09.98

08.72

08.72

08.72

08.72

08.77

08.77

08.81

08.81

12.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

(85): Rigid Axle

(117): for: SLX, SGX
(64): Multilink Axle

(117): for: SE
(64): Multilink Axle

(117): for: SGX
(64): Multilink Axle

(65): Not for: SGX
(85): Rigid Axle

(117): for: SGX
(64): Multilink Axle
(65): Not for: SGX
(85): Rigid Axle

->08.1997
08.1997 - 02.2001

->05.1996

->05.1996

06.1996->

->10.1995

->10.1995

->05.1996

Þ
î
ñ

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-K33-A
88-124-A
89-159-0

30-D64-A
27-E62-A

30-B90-0

32-E37-0

32-F30-0

32-E37-0

30-B90-0

32-E37-0

30-B90-0

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�¿

�
�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t
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08.85

07.86

01.70

05.73

01.71

03.82

03.82

03.82

06.86

05.90

12.90

02.82

02.82

12.76

08.90

08.90

08.90

10.90

 SKYLINE Coupe (R31)

 SKYLINE Estate (R31)

 SUNNY (140Y, 150Y)

 SUNNY Coupe (140Y,150Y)

 SUNNY EXCELLENT

 SUNNY I (B11)

 SUNNY I Coupe (B11)

 SUNNY I Traveller/Estate/Break (B11)

 SUNNY II (N13)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

�
Þ

�
Þ

�

�

�

�

ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ

ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ

ï

32-A41-A
27-A38-A

32-A41-A
27-A38-A

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-D23-0

27-H88-A

27-H89-A

87-468-R
89-023-0

27-H88-A

27-H89-A

87-468-R
89-023-0

87-468-R
89-023-0

27-H88-A

27-H89-A

87-468-R
89-023-0

30-C74-0
30-C75-0
87-468-R
89-027-0

30-C74-0
30-C75-0
87-468-R
89-027-0

87-468-R

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

�
�

�
�







��
G
��
G
�¿

��
G
��
G
�¿

�¿

��
G
��
G
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

1,5

1,5

1,0

1,0

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

2.0

2.0 Turbo

3.0

1.2  (B 110)

1.2  (VB 110)

1.2 (KLB 210)

1.2 (KLB 310)

1.4  (KPB 110)

1.4  (PB 110)

1.3

1.5

1.5 Turbo (HB 11)

1.7 D

1.3

1.5

1.3 (B 11)

1.3 Van (B 11)

1.5  Van (B 11)

1.3

1.5

1.7 D

1.0  (N13)

1.4

1.5

1.6 i

1.6

1.6 GTI 16V

1.7 D

1.3

1.4 LX

1.6 i 12V

1.8 GTI

1.6 i 4x4 (A)

1.6  4x4

08.85

08.85

07.86

01.70

01.70

05.73

10.77

07.71

07.71

03.82

03.82

09.82

03.82

04.82

03.82

03.82

10.82

10.82

08.82

03.82

03.82

06.86

10.88

06.86

06.86

06.86

02.87

06.86

07.86

10.88

10.88

10.88

06.86

07.86

05.90

05.90

12.90

05.73

05.73

10.77

02.82

05.73

05.73

09.87

10.86

05.86

10.86

09.86

10.86

05.86

12.91

12.91

08.90

10.86

10.86

08.90

09.90

10.88

10.90

10.88

10.88

05.89

10.91

08.91

06.91

10.91

10.90

10.88

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1990

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

î
ñ
�

î
ñ
î

27-A11-0

27-A11-0

27-A11-0

27-A22-0
30-C05-A

30-C06-A

30-C77-0
87-466-A
89-054-0
27-A22-0
30-C05-A

30-C06-A

30-C77-0
87-466-A
89-054-0
87-466-A

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a







�
�
�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�
�
�¿

�¿

0,5

0,5

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4
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06.86

06.86

01.86

05.90

06.91

10.90

08.90

12.95

 SUNNY II Coupe (B12)

 SUNNY II Hatchback/avec hayon (N13)

 SUNNY II Traveller/Estate/Break (B12)

 SUNNY III (N14)

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

�

ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ

ï
ñ
ï

�

ï
ñ

ï

�

ï
ñ

30-C74-0
30-C75-0
87-468-R
89-027-0

30-C74-0
30-C75-0
87-468-R
89-027-0

30-C74-0
30-C75-0
87-468-R
89-027-0

30-C74-0
30-C75-0
87-468-R
89-027-0

87-468-R
89-027-0
87-468-R

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R
89-027-0

87-465-R

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R
89-027-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

1,6

1,6

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,6

1,6

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1.5

1.6 i

1.6

1.6 i 12V

1.6 GTI 16V

1.8 GTI 16V

1.0

1.3

1.5

1.6 i

1.6

1.6 i 12V

1.6 GTI 16V

1.4 LX

1.8 GTI 16V

1.7 D

1.5

1.6 i

1.6

1.6 i 12V

1.7 D

1.6 i 4x4 (A)

1.6 i 12V 4x4

1.6 4x4

1.6 4x4

1.4 i

1.4 i 16V

2.0 D

1.4

1.6  4x4

1.6 SR 4x4

1.8

1.6 i

1.6 i 16V

06.86

06.86

06.86

10.88

05.87

01.89

07.86

06.86

06.86

06.86

06.86

06.86

06.87

01.89

01.89

06.86

06.86

08.86

06.86

10.88

01.86

06.86

10.88

08.86

10.88

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.92

01.92

05.90

10.90

10.92

10.88

05.89

10.88

06.91

05.89

06.91

09.90

10.88

10.88

10.90

10.88

10.90

05.89

08.91

06.91

01.91

10.88

05.89

10.88

06.91

06.91

05.89

08.90

09.88

05.90

05.95

06.95

05.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

10.95

05.95

05.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->12.1990

01.1991->

01.1991->

->10.1993

11.1993->

01.1991->

�

î
ñ

�

î
ñ
�

î
ñ

�

î
î

î

�

�

î
ñ
î

�

�

�

î
ñ

27-A22-0
30-C05-A

30-C06-A

30-C77-0
87-466-A
89-054-0

27-A22-0
30-C05-A

30-C06-A

30-C77-0
87-466-A
89-054-0
27-A22-0
30-C05-A

30-C06-A

30-C77-0
87-466-A
89-054-0

27-A22-0
30-C05-A

30-C06-A

30-C77-0
87-466-A
87-466-A

87-466-A

32-A95-A
32-A96-A
32-N44-0
32-N45-0
32-G49-A
32-G50-A
87-463-A
89-044-0
87-463-A

32-A93-0
32-A94-0
32-G49-A
32-G50-A
32-A95-A
32-A96-A
32-N44-0
32-N45-0
87-463-A
89-044-0

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

t
t
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
t
t
a
a

�
�
�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�
�
�¿
�¿

�¿

��
��
�
�
��
��
�¿

�¿

�
�
��
��
��
��
�
�
�¿

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9
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05.90

10.90

10.90

12.95

07.95

10.95

 SUNNY III (N14)

 SUNNY III Hatchback/avec hayon (N14)

 SUNNY III Liftback (N14)

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: GTI-R

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

ï

�

ï

�

ï
ñ

ï

�

ï
ñ

ï

�

ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ

ï

87-465-R

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R
89-027-0

87-465-R

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R
89-027-0

87-465-R

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R
89-027-0

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R
89-027-0

87-465-R

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1.6 i 16V 4WD

1.6

2.0

1.4 i

1.4 i 16V

2.0 D

1.4

1.5

1.6 SR 4x4

2.0 GTI-R 4x4

1.6 i

1.6 i 16V

1.6 i 16V 4x4

2.0 GTI 16V

1.4 i

2.0 D

1.4

1.4 i 16V

1.6 SR 4x4

10.90

08.90

08.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

01.92

10.90

10.90

10.92

10.92

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

01.92

05.95

10.94

10.94

05.95

05.95

05.95

06.95

05.95

06.95

05.95

05.95

05.95

05.95

05.95

05.95

05.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(65): Not for: GTI-R

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

->10.1993

11.1993->

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

01.1991->

�

î
�

î

�

�

î
ñ
î

�

�

�

î
ñ
�

î
�

î

�

�

î
ñ
î

27-A78-A

27-A79-A

87-463-A
32-G49-A
32-G50-A
87-463-A

32-A95-A
32-A96-A
32-N44-0
32-N45-0
32-G49-A
32-G50-A
87-463-A
89-044-0
87-463-A

32-A93-0
32-A94-0
32-G49-A
32-G50-A
32-A95-A
32-A96-A
32-N44-0
32-N45-0
87-463-A
89-044-0
27-A78-A

27-A79-A

87-463-A
32-A95-A
32-A96-A
32-N44-0
32-N45-0
87-463-A

32-A95-A
32-A96-A
32-N44-0
32-N45-0
32-G49-A
32-G50-A
87-463-A
89-044-0
87-463-A

a

a

a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
t
t
a
a

a

a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

�
�
�
�
�¿
��
��
�¿

��
��
�
�
��
��
�¿

�¿

�
�
��
��
��
��
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿
��
��
�
�
�¿

��
��
�
�
��
��
�¿

�¿

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5
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10.90

11.90

01.70

01.70

06.79

07.86

10.92

07.80

10.95

03.00

05.73

10.77

02.82

02.96

11.88

 SUNNY III Liftback (N14)

 SUNNY III Traveller/Estate/Break (Y10)

 SUNNY Pickup

 SUNNY Station Wagon/Estate/Break (120Y)

 SUNNY Traveller/Estate/Break (140Y, 150Y)

 TERRANO I (WD21)

 TERRANO II (R20)

 TRUCKS

 URVAN Bus/Familial (E23)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

01.1991->

01.1991->

�

ï
ñ

�

ï

�

ï
ñ
ï

�

�

�

�

�

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R
89-027-0

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R

32-G47-A
32-G48-A
87-465-R
89-027-0
87-465-R

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C58-0
30-C68-0

30-C68-0

32-H32-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿




¸



¸


¸



1,0

1,0

0,5

0,4

0,4

1.6 i

1.6 i 16V

1.6

2.0 i 16V

1.6 i

2.0 D

1.6 16V 4x4

1.6 i 16V 4x4

1.6

1.7 D

1.2  ( B 120)

1.2  (VB 110)

120 Y  (VLB 210)

1.2  (VLB,VLJB 310)

1.4 (WHBL310)

1.4  (VHLB 310)

1.5  (TPLB,VPLJB 
310)

1.4  (HBL310)

2.4 i 4WD

2.4 i 4WD

3.0 i 4WD

2.7 TD 4WD

2.4  4WD, 85 kW

2.4  4WD, 87 kW

2.4 i 12V 4WD

2.7 TD 4WD

2.7 TDi  4WD

3.0 Di 4WD

Clipper  (662H, 663H)

Clipper  (YT, YWT, 
YHWT 40)
Homer 1,25 t  (T 641, 
T 20, F 20)
Homer 1,5 t  (T 641, T
642, 20)

2.0  (E23B)

10.90

10.92

10.91

10.90

06.91

06.91

11.90

10.92

07.95

05.92

01.70

01.70

05.73

10.77

10.77

10.77

09.80

06.79

08.86

10.87

01.90

02.89

05.96

05.96

02.93

02.93

05.96

05.02

01.69

01.74

01.68

01.68

12.82

05.95

05.95

10.95

05.95

03.00

03.00

05.95

03.00

03.00

04.98

05.73

05.73

10.77

12.81

05.79

08.80

02.82

02.82

10.87

02.93

12.95

02.96

01.02

06.96

01.02

05.76

12.82

12.81

01.76

11.88

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->10.1993

11.1993->

01.1991->

01.1991->

->09.1981

�

�

�

î
ñ
�

î

Ü

î

î

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ý

32-A93-0
32-A94-0
32-G49-A
32-G50-A
32-A95-A
32-A96-A
32-N44-0
32-N45-0
87-463-A
89-044-0
32-G49-A
32-G50-A
87-463-A

30-E71-A

87-463-A

87-463-A

30-C47-0

30-C47-0

30-C47-0

30-C47-0

30-C47-0

30-C47-0

27-E02-A

36-C11-0
36-C11-0

30-F28-A

27-E02-A

27-E82-0

a
a
a
a
t
t
a
a

a
a

t

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

�
�
��
��
��
��
�
�
�¿

��
��
�¿

�

�¿

�¿




¸



¸

¸


¸
�
¸

¼
¼

�

�



 

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

0,3

0,3

0,4

0,3
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07.80

11.86

07.80

05.87

03.81

10.86

06.81

09.94

01.95

10.86

11.88

05.97

05.87

05.97

10.86

12.95

12.87

01.95

 URVAN Bus/Familial (E23)

 URVAN Bus/Familial (E24)

 URVAN Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (E23)

 URVAN Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (E24)

 URVAN Pickup (E23)

 VANETTE Bus/Familial (C22)

 VANETTE Bus/Familial (KC120)

 VANETTE CARGO Bus (HC 23)

 VANETTE CARGO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (HC 23)

 VANETTE Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (C22)

 VIOLET Estate (A10)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

�

�

Ü

30-A09-0

32-H41-0

32-H32-0

30-A09-0

32-H41-0

32-H32-0

30-F95-0

30-F95-0

30-C54-0

32-E35-0
32-E36-0

32-E35-0
32-E36-0

30-F95-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a









�
�

�
�



0,4

0,4

0,3

0,3

2,3

2,3

0,3

2.2 D, 47 kW

2.0

2.4 i

2.4 i

2.3 D

2.5 D

2.5 D

2.7 D

2.0, 55 kW

2.2 D

2.3 D

2.0, 64 kW

2.0

2.4 i

2.3 D

2.5 D

2.4

2.7 D

1.6  (VBLE 23)

1.8  (VNLE 23)

2.0

2.2 D

2.3 D

1.5

2.4 i (SLC22), 74 kW

2.4 i (SLC22), 77 kW

2.0 D (ULC22), 47 kW

2.0 D (ULC22), 49 kW

2.0

1.5

2.0 D

1.6 i

2.0 D

2.3 D

1.6 i

1.6 i

2.0 D

2.0 D

2.3 D

2.0 D

1.5

160 J  (WPL)

11.80

06.86

11.86

05.89

11.86

11.86

05.89

03.87

07.81

07.81

11.82

12.82

05.87

11.86

01.88

12.88

02.92

03.87

03.81

04.82

03.81

08.81

04.82

10.86

10.86

10.86

10.86

10.86

07.87

01.83

01.86

01.96

01.96

01.96

10.92

01.95

10.92

01.95

01.95

07.91

10.86

08.77

07.83

09.94

04.89

09.93

12.88

04.89

10.96

09.93

11.82

11.82

05.87

11.98

05.97

05.97

05.97

04.97

09.93

03.82

10.86

10.86

10.86

10.86

12.95

12.95

12.95

12.95

12.95

08.94

12.87

06.87

12.94

08.94

01.95

12.95

08.81

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(125): for leaf-spring 
suspension vehicles

(56): Independent wheel 
suspension
(85): Rigid Axle

(56): Independent wheel 
suspension
(85): Rigid Axle

Ý

Ü

Ü

Ý
Ý

Ý

Ü

Ü

Ý

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

28-B59-A

30-A05-0

32-H33-0

28-B59-A
27-E82-0

28-B59-A

30-A05-0

32-H33-0

27-E82-0

27-C99-0

27-C99-0

27-C98-0

27-E89-0

32-E37-0

30-B90-0

32-E37-0

30-B90-0

27-C98-0

27-E02-A

t

a

a

t
a

t

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�



�


�





«



¸

�

 

 

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,4
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06.01

09.00

09.07

03.98

03.98

10.70

10.70

09.75

08.01

08.01

08.75

08.75

08.81

 X-TRAIL (T30)

 AGILA (H00)

 AGILA

 ARENA Combi/Bus/Familial (THB)

 ARENA Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (TB, TF)

 ASCONA A (81_, 86_, 87_, 88_)

 ASCONA A Voyage/Estate/Break (84_, 89_)

 ASCONA B (81_, 86_, 87_, 88_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 NISSAN 

 OPEL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

�

ñ

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

Þ

Þ

32-R11-A
32-R12-A
89-172-0

32-R11-A
32-R12-A

30-G64-A
30-G65-A
30-G64-A
30-G65-A

30-J29-A
30-J30-A

36-631-0
36-632-0

36-631-0
36-632-0
36-631-0
36-632-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a

��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��

�
�

�
�
�
�

2,3

2,3

2,3

2,3

2,3

2,3

0,4

0,4

2.0

2.0  4x4

2.5  4x4, 121 kW

2.2 Di 4x4

2.2 dCi 4x4

2.2 dCi

2.5  4x4, 132 kW

1.0 12V

1.0

1.2 16V

1.2 16V Twinport

1.3 CDTI

1.0

1.2

1.3 CDTI

1.9 D

2.5 D

1.9 D

2.5 D

1.2 S

1.6 N, 44 kW

1.6 N, 50 kW

1.6 S, 55 kW

1.6 S, 59 kW

1.9 SR, 65 kW

1.9 SR, 66 kW

1.6 N, 44 kW

1.6 N, 50 kW

1.6 S, 55 kW

1.6 S, 59 kW

1.9 SR, 65 kW

1.9 SR, 66 kW

1.2

1.2 S

1.3 N

1.3 S

1.6 N

1.6 S

1.9 N

1.9 S

2.0 N

2.0 S

2.4 400

2.0 D

2.0 E

07.01

07.01

01.03

07.01

12.03

12.03

11.02

09.00

08.03

09.00

07.04

08.03

09.07

09.07

09.07

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

04.72

03.75

10.70

03.75

10.70

03.75

03.71

03.75

10.70

03.75

10.70

03.75

10.70

08.76

09.75

03.79

08.79

09.75

09.75

08.76

09.75

08.77

08.77

07.80

08.78

08.79

08.01

08.01

08.01

08.01

08.75

08.75

02.75

08.75

02.75

08.75

02.75

08.75

02.75

08.75

02.75

08.75

02.75

02.79

02.79

08.81

08.81

08.81

08.81

08.81

08.81

08.81

08.81

08.81

08.81

08.81

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000

�

ñ

�

ß

Ü
Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

32-R09-A
32-R10-A
89-160-0

32-R09-A
32-R10-A
30-F98-0

27-J56-A
27-J56-A

27-K41-A

36-D66-0

36-D66-0

27-H13-0

27-H13-0

27-H13-0

a
a

a
a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

��
��

��
��

�
�

�

0,5

0,5

0,5
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09.81

09.81

09.91

10.88

08.88

09.98

 ASCONA C (81_, 86_, 87_, 88_)

 ASCONA C CC/Hatchback/avec hayon (84_, 89_)

 ASTRA F (56_, 57_)

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

09.1984->

09.1984->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

�
ð
ñ

�
ð
ñ

�
ð
ñ

�
ð
ñ

�
�
ï

ï

ñ

ï

ï

�

ï

ï

ñ

32-804-0
88-760-L
89-003-0

32-804-0
88-760-L
89-003-0

32-804-0
88-760-L
89-003-0

32-804-0
88-760-L
89-003-0

32-A72-A
32-A71-0
87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0

87-035-R

88-318-R

32-A72-A

87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

a

a

a

a

t
a

t

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

 

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.3 N

1.3 S

1.6, 55 kW

1.6 S

1.8 i

1.6 D

1.6 i

1.6 i CAT

1.6, 60 kW

1.8

1.8 E

2.0 i, 74 kW

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.0 i CAT

2.0 i GT

1.3 N

1.3 S

1.6, 55 kW

1.6 S

1.8 i

1.6 D

1.6 i

1.6 i CAT

1.6, 60 kW

1.8

1.8 E

2.0 i

2.0 i CAT

2.0 i GT

1.4 i

1.4, 55 kW

1.4 Si

1.4, 60 kW

1.4 i 16V

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.6

1.6 Si

1.8 i

2.0 i

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.7 D, 44 kW

1.7 TD

1.7 TDS

1.6 i

1.8 i

1.6 i 16V

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.82

03.82

09.87

09.86

09.86

09.87

01.85

08.87

09.86

09.86

03.87

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.82

03.82

09.87

09.86

09.86

09.87

01.85

09.86

09.86

03.87

09.91

09.91

03.92

09.92

02.96

05.93

03.92

09.95

05.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

07.92

11.94

03.92

08.94

01.96

08.94

08.86

08.88

09.87

08.86

08.86

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.86

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.86

08.88

08.88

08.86

08.86

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.86

08.88

08.88

08.88

09.98

09.93

09.98

09.98

09.98

07.96

09.98

09.98

12.94

09.98

09.98

09.92

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

12.99

09.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

27-116-0
27-116-F

27-116-0
27-116-F

27-116-0
27-116-F

27-116-0
27-116-F

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-201-F

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

�G

�G

�G

�G

�G

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4
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09.91

09.91

09.91

09.98

01.98

01.98

 ASTRA F (56_, 57_)

 ASTRA F Caravan/Estate/Break (51_, 52_)

 ASTRA F CC/Hatchback/avec hayon (53_, 54_, 58_, 59_)

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

<

<

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

�

ï

ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ï

ñ

ï

ï

�
�
ï

ï

ñ

�

ï

ï

ñ

32-A72-A

87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0

32-A72-A
32-A71-0
87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0

87-035-R

88-318-R

32-A72-A
32-A71-0
87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0

32-A72-A

87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

t

t
a

t
a

t

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

 

 

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.8 i 16V, 85 kW

1.8 i 16V, 92 kW

2.0 i 16V

1.4 i

1.4, 55 kW

1.4 Si

1.4, 60 kW

1.4 i 16V

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.6

1.6 Si

1.6 i 16V

1.8 i, Estate

1.8 i 16V, 85 kW

1.8 i 16V, 92 kW

2.0 i

2.0 i 16V, 100 kW

2.0 i 16V, 110 kW

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.7 D, 44 kW

1.7 TD

1.7 TDS

1.8 i, Saloon

1.4 i

1.4, 55 kW

1.4 Si

1.4, 60 kW

1.4 i 16V

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.6

1.8 i, Hatchback

2.0 i

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.7 D, 44 kW

1.7 TD

1.7 TDS

1.6 Si

1.6 i 16V

11.94

06.93

02.95

09.91

09.91

03.92

09.92

02.96

05.93

09.91

09.95

03.92

08.94

09.91

07.94

06.93

09.91

02.95

03.93

12.91

07.92

11.94

12.91

01.96

03.92

09.91

03.92

09.92

01.96

05.93

09.91

09.95

09.91

09.91

12.91

07.92

11.94

12.91

03.92

08.94

09.98

10.94

09.98

01.98

09.93

01.98

01.98

01.98

07.96

01.98

01.98

12.94

01.98

01.98

01.98

01.98

07.94

01.98

01.98

09.92

01.98

01.98

01.98

12.99

01.98

09.93

01.98

01.98

01.98

07.96

01.98

01.98

01.98

01.98

09.92

01.98

01.98

01.98

12.94

01.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

Þ

Ý

Þ

Þ

27-024-A

32-D42-F

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-201-F

t

a

a
a

a

�

�

�G

�

 0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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09.91

10.91

03.93

01.98

01.98

01.99

03.01

01.05

 ASTRA F CC/Hatchback/avec hayon (53_, 54_, 58_, 59_)

 ASTRA F Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (55_)

 ASTRA F Cabrio/Convertible (53_B)

 ASTRA F Classic Caravan/Estate/Break

-

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

<

<

(117): for: ASTRAMAX

(117): for: ASTRAMAX

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

�

ï

ï

ñ
ï

ï

�

ï

ï

ñ

�

ï

ï

ñ

�

�

ï

ï

ï

ï

32-A72-A

87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0
87-035-R

88-318-R

32-A72-A
32-A71-0
87-035-R

88-318-R

89-003-0

32-A72-A

87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0

32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
87-035-R

88-318-R

87-035-R

88-318-R

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

t

t
a

t

t
t
a
a

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

 

 

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.8 i 16V, 85 kW

1.8 i 16V, 92 kW

2.0 i 16V

2.0 GSI 16V

1.8 i, Saloon

1.4 i

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.7 D, 44 kW

1.7 TD

1.4 Si

1.4 i 16V

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.8 i 16V

2.0 i

1.4 i

1.6 i

1.6 i 16V

1.4 Comfort

1.8

09.94

06.93

02.95

09.91

01.96

10.91

10.91

02.93

12.91

07.92

08.94

05.93

01.96

03.93

01.96

11.94

03.93

01.98

01.98

01.98

09.03

02.03

01.98

08.94

01.98

01.98

12.99

01.99

04.93

07.96

09.92

01.99

01.99

03.01

03.01

08.96

03.01

03.01

10.94

01.05

01.05

01.05

01.05

07.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

Þ

Þ

Ü
Ü

27-024-A

27-024-A

27-D56-F
27-D56-A

t

t

t
a

�

�

�
�
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01.98

01.98

02.98

08.02

08.02

01.05

 ASTRA F Classic

 ASTRA F Classic CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

 ASTRA G CC/Hatchback/avec hayon (F48_, F08_)

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

<

©

Ù

<

=

©

Ù

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

�

�

ï

ï

�

�

ï

ï

�

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
87-035-R

88-318-R

32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
87-035-R

88-318-R

32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
87-373-R

89-041-0
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
87-373-R

89-041-0
87-373-R

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

ð
î

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a
t
t

t
t
a
a
t
t
t
t
a
a
t
t
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��
��
�¿
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��
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��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.4 i

1.6 i

1.6 i 16V

1.4 i

1.6 i

1.6 i 16V

1.2 16V, 48 kW

1.2 16V, 55 kW

1.7 DTI 16V

1.7 CDTI

1.7 TD

1.4 16V

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 62 kW

1.6 16V

1.6, 76 kW

1.8 16V, 85 kW

1.8 16V, 92 kW

2.2 DTI

1.4

1.8

01.98

01.98

01.98

01.98

01.98

01.98

02.98

09.00

02.00

04.03

02.98

02.98

02.98

09.00

02.98

12.02

02.98

09.00

09.02

09.07

02.03

08.02

08.02

08.02

08.02

08.02

08.02

09.00

01.05

01.05

01.05

08.00

01.05

09.00

01.05

01.05

01.05

09.00

01.05

01.05

12.09

01.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

©

Ù

<

=

©

Ù

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

27-D56-F
27-D56-A

27-D56-F
27-D56-A

27-D56-F
27-D56-A
27-D56-F
27-D56-A
27-D56-F
27-D56-A

27-D56-F
27-D56-A
27-D56-F
27-D56-A
27-D56-F
27-D56-A
27-D56-F
27-D56-A

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a

�
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�
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�
�
�
�
�
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�
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0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
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(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis
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32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
87-373-R

89-041-0
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
87-373-R

89-041-0
32-F44-F
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32-F42-A
32-F43-A
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87-373-R
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2.2 16V

2.2 DTI

2.0 DI

2.0 DTI 16V

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 62 kW

1.6, 74 kW

1.7 TD

1.7 DTI

2.0 DI

2.0 DTI
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03.01

09.02
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03.00

03.01

03.04

05.05

10.05

 ASTRA G Coupe (F07_)

 ASTRA G Cabrio/Convertible

 ASTRA H
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89-041-0
87-373-R

89-041-0
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87-373-R
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87-373-R
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87-373-R
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1.6 16V

1.8 16V, 85 kW

1.8 16V, 92 kW

2.0 16V Turbo, 140 
kW
2.0 16V Turbo, 141 
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2.0 16V Turbo, 147 
kW
2.2 16V

2.2 DTI

1.6 16V

1.8 16V

1.6

2.0 OPC

2.0 16V Turbo

2.2 16V

2.2 DTI

1.2, 48 kW

1.2, 59 kW
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08.01

11.02

09.00

09.02

03.01

03.01

01.03

03.02

11.02

03.01

09.02

10.06

08.05

05.05

10.00

05.05

08.01

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

27-D56-F
27-D56-A

32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A

t
a

t
a

�
�

�
�

0,5

0,5

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



304

t

a

t

aù ù

03.04

08.04

 ASTRA H
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32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

89-088-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-088-0
89-215-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

89-088-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
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88-134-R
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08.04

03.05

 ASTRA H Estate

 ASTRA H GTC

-

-

 OPEL 
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32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

89-088-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-088-0
89-215-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

89-088-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
88-134-R

32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0

32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

89-088-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L
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a
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1.4, 66 kW

1.6, 77 kW

1.6, 85 kW

1.8, 92 kW

1.8, 103 kW

1.6 CNG

1.6 Turbo

2.0 Turbo, 125 kW

2.0 Turbo, 147 kW

1.3 CDTI

1.7 CDTI, 59 kW

1.7 CDTI, 74 kW

1.7 CDTI, 81 kW

1.7 CDTI, 92 kW

1.9 CDTI, 74 kW

1.9 CDTI 16V

1.9 CDTI, 88 kW

1.9 CDTI, 110 kW

1.9 CDTi

1.2, 48 kW

1.2, 59 kW

08.04

08.04

12.06

08.04

08.05

11.05

02.07

08.04

09.04

08.05

08.04

08.04

02.07

02.07

09.05

08.04

09.05

09.04

12.04

10.06

08.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-
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Ü
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32-Q75-A
32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A

32-Q75-A
32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A

32-Q75-A
32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A
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03.05 ASTRA H GTC -

 OPEL 
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32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

89-088-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-088-0
89-215-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

89-088-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
88-134-R

32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

89-088-0
89-215-0
88-134-R

88-134-R

89-088-0
89-215-0
88-134-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î

î

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A

88-134-A
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t
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1.4

1.6, 77 kW

1.6, 85 kW

1.8, 92 kW

1.8, 103 kW

1.6 CNG

1.6 Turbo

2.0 Turbo, 125 kW

2.0 Turbo, 147 kW

1.3 CDTI

1.7 CDTi

1.7 CDTI, 81 kW

1.7 CDTI, 92 kW

1.9 CDTI, 74 kW

1.9 CDTI, 88 kW

1.9 CDTi 16V

1.9 CDTi

2.0 Turbo, 177 kW

1.7 CDTI, 59 kW

03.05

03.05

12.06

03.05

01.06

11.05

02.07

03.05

03.05

04.05

03.05

02.07

02.07

01.06

09.05

03.05

03.05

08.05

03.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-
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32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A

32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A
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09.05

02.07

12.09

 ASTRA H TwinTop

 ASTRA H Saloon

 ASTRA J

-

-

-

 OPEL 
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(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
88-134-R

32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

84-032-A
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88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L
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1.6, 77 kW

2.0 Turbo, 125 kW

2.0 Turbo, 147 kW

1.9 CDTi

1.6, 85 kW

1.6 Turbo

1.8, 92 kW

1.8, 103 kW

1.6

1.8

1.3 CDTi

1.7 CDTi

1.4 ecoFLEX, 64 kW

1.4 ecoFLEX, 74 kW

1.4 Turbo

1.6

1.6 Turbo

1.3 CDTI ecoFLEX

1.7 CDTI, 81 kW

1.7 CDTI, 92 kW

2.0 CDTI

09.05

09.05

09.05

09.05

12.06

02.07

09.05

09.05

02.07

02.07

02.07

02.07

12.09

12.09

12.09

12.09

12.09

12.09

12.09

12.09

12.09
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06.90

08.87

07.94

10.01

07.97

10.01

 CALIBRA A (85_)

 CAMPO (TF_)

 COMBO (71_)

 COMBO Kasten/Kombi/Box Body/Van/Estate/Break

-

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(124): for increased payload

02.1994->

->12.1994
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32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0

36-C28-0

30-C55-0

27-683-F
27-683-0
87-395-R

89-003-0
27-683-F

87-395-R

89-003-0

30-B80-A
30-B81-A
30-B80-A
30-B81-A
87-373-R

87-373-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð
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87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L
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0,7

0,7

0,2

0,2

0,6

0,6

0,6

2.0 i

2.0 i 4x4

2.5 i V6

2.0 i 16V, 100 kW

2.0 i 16V 4x4, 100 kW

2.0 i 16V, 110 kW

2.0 i 16V 4x4, 110 kW

2.0 i Turbo 4x4

2.3  (TFR16), 69 kW

2.3  (TFR16), 72 kW

2.2 D (TFR52), 39 kW

2.2 D (TFR52), 45 kW

2.5 D (TFR54)

2.5 TD (TFR54)

2.5 DTI

3.1 TD (TFR69)

2.3  4x4 (TFS16), 69 
kW
2.3  4x4 (TFS16), 72 
kW
2.2 D 4x4 (TFS52), 39
kW
2.2 D 4x4 (TFS52), 45
kW
2.5 D 4x4 (TFS54)

2.5 TD 4x4 (TFS54)

2.5 DTI 4x4

3.1 TD 4x4 (TFS69)

1.2

1.4, 44 kW

1.4, 60 kW

1.7 D

1.4 16V

1.4 16V

1.6

1.6 CNG 16V, 69 kW

1.3 CDTI 16V, 51 kW

1.3 CDTI 16V, 55 kW

1.7 DI 16V

1.7 DTI 16V

1.7 CDTI 16V

1.6 CNG 16V, 71 kW

06.90

06.90

04.93

02.94

02.94

06.90

06.90

03.92

08.91

08.94

08.91

08.87

08.91

07.94

12.01

12.92

08.91

08.94

08.91

08.87

08.91

07.94

12.01

12.92

07.94

07.94

07.94

07.94

08.99

08.05

10.01

06.06

08.05

10.05

10.01

10.01

12.04

04.05

07.97

07.97

07.97

07.97

07.97

02.94

02.94

07.97

08.94

09.96

09.96

08.90

06.94

08.94

09.96

09.96

08.90

06.94

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-
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-

-

-

-
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27-814-F

27-814-F

30-F28-A

30-F28-A

30-006-F
30-006-0

30-006-F
30-006-0
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a

a

t
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0,5

0,5

0,2

0,2

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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10.01

01.72

01.72

08.78

12.80

09.82

09.82

07.78

07.78

12.82

12.82

03.93

03.93

 COMBO Tour

 COMMODORE B

 COMMODORE B Coupe

 COMMODORE C (14_, 19_)

 COMMODORE C Caravan/Estate/Break (61)

 CORSA A CC/Hatchback/avec hayon (93_, 94_, 98_, 99_)

 CORSA A TR/Saloon/avec coffre (91_, 92_, 96_, 97_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(124): for increased payload
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30-B80-A
30-B81-A
30-B80-A
30-B81-A
87-373-R

30-B80-A
30-B81-A
87-373-R

30-B80-A
30-B81-A

32-803-0
89-008-0

32-803-0
89-008-0

27-683-F
27-683-0
89-003-0

27-683-F

89-003-0

27-683-F
27-683-0
89-003-0

î
ð

î
ð

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

t
a

t

t
a

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��

�

�

�

 

1,2

1,2

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.4

1.6

1.3 CDTI 16V, 51 kW

1.3 CDTI 16V, 55 kW

1.7 DI 16V

1.7 DTI 16V

1.7 CDTI 16V

1.6 16V

1.6 CNG

2.5

2.5 GS

2.8 GS, 103 kW

2.8 GS, 104 kW

2.8 GS/E, 114 kW

2.8 GS/E, 118 kW

2.5

2.5 GS

2.8 GS, 103 kW

2.8 GS, 104 kW

2.8 GS/E, 114 kW

2.8 GS/E, 118 kW

2.5 S

2.5 E

2.5 S

2.5 E

1.0

1.2, 33 kW

1.2 i

1.2 N

1.2 S

1.2, 44 kW

1.3

1.3 i

1.3 S

1.4 i, 40 kW

1.4 i, 44 kW

1.4 S

1.4 Si

1.5 D

1.5 TD

1.6 GSI, 55 kW

1.6 GSI, 72 kW

1.6 GSI, 74 kW

1.6 GSI CAT

1.0

1.2 N

1.2 i

1.2 S, 40 kW

1.2 S, 43 kW

10.04

10.01

10.04

10.05

10.01

10.01

12.04

06.06

04.05

01.72

01.72

03.75

01.72

03.75

07.72

01.72

01.72

03.75

12.72

03.75

07.72

08.78

05.81

12.80

12.80

09.82

09.82

09.89

01.90

09.82

09.82

09.85

09.86

09.82

01.85

01.90

01.90

09.91

09.87

03.88

08.88

09.89

05.88

02.92

09.82

01.85

09.89

09.82

09.82

09.85

07.78

08.75

07.78

07.78

07.78

02.75

07.78

08.75

07.78

07.78

07.78

02.75

12.82

12.82

12.82

12.82

03.93

08.90

03.93

03.93

02.90

08.90

10.89

09.90

10.89

03.93

03.93

03.93

03.93

03.93

03.93

09.92

03.93

03.92

03.93

09.92

10.87

03.93

03.93

10.87

10.87

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-
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->Chass. 53062313 Ü
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Þ

Þ
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Þ
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27-D86-F
27-D86-A

27-H12-0

27-H12-0

27-H12-0

30-C63-0

27-401-F
27-401-0

27-401-F

27-401-F
27-401-0
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0,5

0,5

0,6

0,6

0,6
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02.86

03.93

08.99

09.94

09.00

09.00

 CORSA A Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van

 CORSA B (73_, 78_, 79_)

 CORSA B Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (73_)

-

-

-

 OPEL 
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->12.1994

->12.1994

09.1994->
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27-683-F
27-683-0
89-003-0

27-683-F
27-683-0
87-395-R

89-003-0
27-683-F

87-395-R

89-003-0

27-683-F
27-683-0
87-395-R

89-003-0
27-683-F
27-683-0
87-395-R

89-003-0

87-395-R

27-683-F

87-395-R

89-003-0

27-683-F

87-395-R

89-003-0
27-683-F

89-003-0

î
ð

î
ð

î

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-395-A

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

t
a

t
a

t

t
a

t
a

t

t
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�¿
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.0

1.2, 33 kW

1.2, 40 kW

1.2, 44 kW

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 51 kW

1.5 D

1.0 i 

1.0 i 12V

1.2 i 16V

1.4 i 16V, 63 kW

1.6 i 16V, 74 kW

1.6 i 16V, 78 kW

1.7 D

1.2 i, Without catalyst

1.2 i, With 3 way 
catalyst
1.4 i

1.4 Si

1.4 i 16V, 66 kW

1.5 D

1.5 TD

1.4

1.6 GSI 16V

1.4 i

1.7 D

1.5 D 

02.86

02.86

02.86

02.86

02.86

02.86

06.87

03.93

11.96

03.98

08.97

08.97

09.94

02.96

03.93

03.93

03.93

03.93

09.94

03.93

03.93

04.93

03.93

08.99

08.99

12.95

04.89

04.89

04.89

07.90

04.89

04.89

04.89

12.94

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00
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09.00 CORSA C (F08, F68) -

 OPEL 
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(117): for: ECO

(65): Not for: ECO
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30-B80-A
30-B81-A
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
87-373-R

89-116-0
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
87-373-R

89-116-0
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
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30-B78-A
30-B79-A
87-373-R
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30-B78-F
30-B79-F
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30-B79-A
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87-373-R
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1.0, 43 kW

1.0, 44 kW

1.2

1.2 Twinport

1.4

1.4 Twinport

1.8

1.7 DTI
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09.00
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09.00

09.00

 CORSA C (F08, F68)

 CORSA C Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (F08, W5L)
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30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
87-373-R

89-116-0
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
87-373-R

89-116-0
87-373-R

89-116-0

30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
87-373-R

89-116-0
87-373-R

30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
30-B78-F
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1.3 CDTI

1.7 DI

1.7 CDTI

1.2 16V
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1.7 CDTi

1.3 CDTI 16V
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09.00

07.06

03.92

03.92

08.73

08.73

10.98

10.98

07.79

07.79

 CORSA C Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (F08, W5L)

 CORSA D

 FRONTERA A (5_MWL4)

 FRONTERA A Sport/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (5_SUD2)

 KADETT C

 KADETT C Caravan/Estate/Break

-

-

-

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<
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(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
30-B80-A
30-B81-A
87-373-R

89-116-0
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
30-B80-A
30-B81-A
87-373-R

89-116-0

30-J03-S
30-J04-S
30-J03-A
30-J04-A
30-J03-S
30-J04-S
30-J03-A
30-J04-A
88-784-R

89-087-0
88-784-R

89-087-0

46-A19-0

46-A19-0

46-A19-0

46-A19-0

27-H14-0

27-H14-0
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87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L
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0,4

0,4

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.7 DI 16V

1.7 DTI 16V

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.3 CDTI, 55 kW

1.3 CDTI, 66 kW

1.7 CDTI

1.6 Turbo, 110 kW

1.6 Turbo, 141 kW

2.2 i (54MWL4)

2.5 TDS

2.8 TD (5BMWL4)

2.4 i (53MWL4)

2.3 TD (5JMWL4)

2.0 i (52SUD2, 
55SUD2)

2.5 TDS

2.8 TD (53SUD2)

Aero 

1.0

1.2, 38 kW

1.2, 40 kW

1.2 S

1.6 S

1.0

1.2, 38 kW

1.2, 40 kW

1.2 S

1.6 S

09.00

09.00

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

02.07

02.07

03.95

09.96

03.95

03.92

03.92

03.92

09.96

03.95

09.73

01.74

08.73

08.73

08.73

05.77

01.74

08.73

08.73

08.73

05.77

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

08.96

08.79

07.79

04.77

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

04.77

07.79

07.79

07.79
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04.1995->
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27-F35-F
27-F35-A
27-F37-F
27-F37-A

27-F37-F
27-F37-A

27-K26-S
27-K26-A
27-K27-S
27-K27-A
88-785-A
88-786-A
89-019-0

88-785-A
88-786-A
89-019-0

32-F80-A

46-A20-0

46-A20-0
32-F80-A
32-F80-A
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08.73

08.73

08.79

08.79

08.79

09.84

07.79

07.79

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.91

 KADETT C City/Hatchback/avec hayon

 KADETT C Coupe

 KADETT D (31_-34_, 41_-44_)

 KADETT D (32_,37_,39, _42)

 KADETT D Caravan/Estate/Break (35_, 36_, 45_, 46_)

 KADETT E CC/Hatchback/avec hayon (33_, 34_, 43_, 44_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<
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<
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<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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27-H14-0

27-H14-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-032-A

89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-033-A

89-003-0

32-873-F

87-033-A

89-003-0
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1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.0

1.2, 38 kW

1.2, 40 kW

1.2 S

1.6 S

1.0

1.2, 38 kW

1.2, 40 kW

1.2 S

1.6 S

1.2, 39 kW

1.2, 40 kW

1.2 S

1.3 N

1.3 S

1.6 S

1.6 D

1.8 GT/E

1.2 S

1.3 N

1.3 S

1.6 D

1.2

1.2 S

1.3 N

1.3 S

1.6 S

1.6 D

1.2

1.3 N

1.3 i CAT

1.3 S

1.4 i

1.4 S, 55 kW

1.6 i

1.6 i CAT

1.4 S, 60 kW

1.6 S, 60 kW

1.6 S, 66 kW

1.8 S

1.8 i

1.6 D

1.7 D

1.8 E

1.8 GSI

1.8 E, GSI

2.0 GSI, 85 kW

2.0 GSI CAT

2.0 GSI, 95 kW

2.0 GSI 16V, 110 kW

2.0 GSI 16V CAT

2.0 GSI 16V, 115 kW

05.75

05.75

07.76

08.73

05.77

01.74

08.73

08.73

08.73

05.77

08.79

08.82

08.79

08.79

08.79

09.81

03.82

02.83

08.79

08.79

08.79

03.82

08.79

08.79

08.79

08.79

09.81

03.82

09.84

09.84

09.85

09.84

01.90

01.90

09.86

09.86

09.89

09.86

09.84

09.87

06.85

09.84

02.89

10.85

09.84

08.88

09.86

09.86

09.86

03.88

03.88

12.87

07.79

04.77

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.79

04.77

07.79

07.79

07.79

07.82

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

07.82

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

07.86

08.91

08.91

08.87

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.86

08.91

08.91

01.89

08.91

08.86

08.86

12.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91
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->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427

Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427

Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427

Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427
Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->
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27-116-0
27-116-F

27-116-F

27-116-0
27-116-F

27-815-F
27-815-1

27-116-0
27-116-F
27-201-0
27-201-F

27-116-0
27-116-F
27-201-0
27-201-F
27-116-0
27-116-F
27-201-0
27-201-F

27-116-F

27-024-A
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09.84

09.84

09.84

08.84

08.91

08.91

08.91

09.92

 KADETT E CC/Hatchback/avec hayon (33_, 34_, 43_, 44_)

 KADETT E (39_, 49_)

 KADETT E CC/Estate/Break (35_, 36_, 45_, 46_)

 KADETT E Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (37_, 47_)

-

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

<

<

<
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<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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02.1989->
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32-873-F
32-578-1
87-033-A

89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-032-A

89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-033-A

89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F

87-033-A

89-003-0
32-873-F
32-578-1
87-033-A

89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-032-A

89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-033-A

89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.5 TD

1.2

1.3 N

1.3 i CAT

1.3 S

1.4 i

1.4 S

1.6 i

1.6 i CAT

1.6 S, 60 kW

1.6 S, 66 kW

1.8 S

1.8 i, 66 kW

1.8 i, 74 kW

1.6 D

1.7 D

1.8

1.8 i, 85 kW

2.0 i

2.0 i CAT

1.5 TD

1.2

1.3 N

1.3 i CAT

1.3 S

1.4 i

1.4 S

1.6 i

1.6 i CAT

1.6

1.6 S

1.8 S

1.8 i, 66 kW

1.8 E

1.8 i, 85 kW

2.0 i

2.0 i CAT

1.5 TD

1.6 D

1.7 D

1.2

1.3 N

1.4 i

1.6 i

1.8 i

1.6 D

1.7 D

07.88

09.84

09.84

09.85

09.84

01.90

01.90

09.86

09.86

09.86

09.84

09.87

09.90

10.85

09.84

02.89

09.87

09.84

03.87

03.87

07.88

09.84

09.84

09.85

09.84

01.90

01.90

09.86

09.86

09.86

09.84

09.87

06.85

10.85

09.84

09.87

09.87

07.88

09.84

02.89

09.84

09.84

01.90

08.89

08.84

08.84

08.88

08.91

07.86

08.89

08.91

08.87

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.86

08.91

08.91

08.86

01.89

08.91

08.90

08.86

08.91

08.91

08.91

07.86

08.91

08.91

08.87

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.86

08.91

08.91

08.86

08.86

08.91

08.91

08.91

01.89

08.91

07.86

07.89

08.91

09.93

09.92

08.88

09.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

02.1989->

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427

Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427

Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427

Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427
Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->

02.1989->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ý
Ý

Ý
Ý

Ü
Ü

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-116-0
27-116-F
27-201-0
27-201-F

27-116-0
27-116-F
27-201-0
27-201-F

27-116-0
27-116-F
27-201-0
27-201-F
27-116-F

27-024-A

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-815-F
27-815-1

27-815-F
27-815-1

30-006-F
30-006-0

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a

t

a
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�G

�G

�G

�G

�G

�G

�G
�

�

�G

�

�

�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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t

a

t
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10.86

01.86

09.70

09.75

09.75

02.93

07.94

08.75

08.88

08.88

 KADETT E Cabrio/Convertible (43B_)

 KADETT E Combo/Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (38_, 48_)

 MANTA A (58_, 59_)

 MANTA B (58_, 59_)

 MANTA B CC/Coupe (53_, 55_)

-

-

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->08.1991

�
�
î

ñ
�
�
ñ

�
�
ñ
�
�
î

ñ

�
�
î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ

Þ

Þ

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-032-A

89-003-0
32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0
32-873-F
32-578-1
87-032-A

89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-033-A

89-003-0
32-873-F
32-578-1
87-033-A

89-003-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

a

�

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,4

0,4

1.3 S

1.4 i

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.6 i CAT

1.6 i, 60 kW

1.4 S

2.0 i

2.0 i CAT

1.2

1.7 D, 44 kW

1.3 N

1.3 S

1.4 i

1.4 S

1.6 i

1.6

1.6 D

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.2

1.6, 44 kW

1.6, 50 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6 S

1.9 S, 65 kW

1.9 S, 66 kW

1.2 N

1.2 S

1.3 N

1.3 S

1.6 N

1.6 S

1.8 S

1.9 N

1.9 S

1.9 E

2.0

2.0 S

2.0 E

1.3 N

1.3 S

1.6 N

1.8 S

1.9 N

2.0

2.0 S

2.0 E

03.87

01.90

10.86

10.87

07.89

08.90

10.86

10.86

09.85

07.92

01.86

01.86

08.91

07.89

08.91

09.86

01.86

01.89

04.72

02.75

09.70

02.75

09.70

09.70

09.70

08.76

09.75

03.79

08.81

09.75

09.75

07.82

08.76

09.75

09.75

08.77

08.77

08.77

03.79

08.79

09.75

07.82

08.76

08.77

08.77

08.77

02.93

08.91

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

12.91

07.94

12.89

12.89

07.94

08.91

07.94

12.91

12.89

07.94

08.75

08.75

08.75

08.75

08.75

08.75

08.75

07.83

02.79

12.80

08.86

12.80

12.81

08.87

12.81

12.80

08.77

12.80

08.84

08.88

12.80

08.86

12.80

08.87

12.81

12.80

08.84

08.88

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Þ

Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-201-0
27-201-F

30-006-F
30-006-0

30-006-F
30-006-0

30-006-F
30-006-0

30-006-F
30-006-0

27-H13-0

27-H13-0

27-H13-0

a
a

a
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

�G

�G

�

�

�

�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5
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05.03

09.91

02.78

07.98

07.98

07.98

08.86

 MERIVA

 MONTEREY A (UBS_)

 MONZA A (22_)

 MOVANO Combi/Bus/Familial (J9)

 MOVANO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (U9, E9)

-

-

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

�

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

Þ

�
ñ

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

30-B80-A
30-B81-A
87-373-R

89-116-0

87-373-R

89-116-0

46-A21-0

32-803-0
89-008-0

32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A

î
ð

î
ð

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

a
a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

��
��
�¿

�¿

¼

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

0,3

2,3

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.4 16V Twinport

1.6, 64 kW

1.6 16V

1.6, 77 kW

1.8

1.3 CDTI, 51 kW

1.3 CDTI, 55 kW

1.7 DTI

1.7 CDTI, 74 kW

1.7 CDTI, 92 kW

1.6 Turbo

3.2  (UBS25_)

3.1 TD (UBS69_)

2.0 E

2.2 E

2.5 E, 100 kW

2.5 E, 103 kW

2.8

3.0

3.0 GSE

1.9 DTI, 59 kW

1.9 DTI, 60 kW

2.2 DTI

2.5 D

2.5 DTI

2.8 DTI

3.0 DTi

2.2 DTI

2.5 D

2.5 DTi

2.5 DTI

2.8 DTI

3.0 DTI

07.04

05.03

05.03

01.06

05.03

04.05

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.06

09.05

06.92

09.91

03.83

11.84

05.81

06.84

02.78

04.78

09.85

09.00

10.01

09.00

07.98

10.01

07.98

10.03

09.00

07.98

10.03

10.01

07.98

10.03

07.98

07.98

10.84

08.86

08.86

08.86

04.81

07.82

08.86

10.01

09.00

10.01

09.00

10.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

(76): Payload [kg]: 2800
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(76): Payload [kg]: 3300
(76): Payload [kg]: 3500
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16
(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(117): for: ED
(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(117): for: ED
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(117): for: UD
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(117): for: ED
(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(117): for: ED
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(117): for: UD
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

->Chass. 54348159 Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-D86-F
27-D86-A

46-A22-0

32-Q21-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q24-A

32-M04-A
32-Q24-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q24-A

32-M04-A
32-Q18-A

32-Q19-A

32-Q24-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q19-A

t
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

�
�

¼

�
¸
�
¸

�
¸
�´
�
¸
�
¸

�
¸
�´
�
¸
�
¸
�
¸
�
¸
�
¸

0,3

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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t
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01.99

01.99

09.86

09.86

05.94

05.94

 MOVANO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (F9)

 MOVANO Kipper/Dumptruck (H9)

 OMEGA A (16_, 17_, 19_)

 OMEGA A Caravan/Estate/Break (66_, 67_)

-

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

<

<

<

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

�
�
ï

ñ

ï

�

ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ

ï

�

ï

ñ

32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A

32-M80-F
32-P40-0
87-023-R

89-039-0

87-023-R

32-M80-F

87-023-R

89-039-0

32-M80-F
32-P40-0
87-023-R

89-039-0

87-023-R

32-M80-F

87-023-R

89-039-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

t
a

t

t
a

t

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

 

 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,7

1.9 DTI, 59 kW

1.9 DTI, 60 kW

2.2 DTI

2.5 D

2.5 DTI

2.8 DTI

3.0 DTI

2.2 DTI

2.5 D

2.5 DTi

2.8 DTI

3.0 DTI

1.8 N

1.8, 65 kW

1.8 S

1.8, 85 kW

2.0, 73 kW

2.0, 74 kW

2.0 i

2.0, 90 kW

2.4 i

2.3 D

2.3 TD

2.3 TD Interc.

2.0, 85 kW

3.6 24V Lotus

2.6 i

3.0 (3000), 115 kW

3.0 (3000), 130 kW

3.0 (3000) CAT

3.0 24V (3000), 147 
kW
3.0 24V (3000), 150 
kW
3.0 24V Evolution500

1.8 N

1.8, 65 kW

1.8 S

1.8, 85 kW

2.0 i, 73 kW

2.0, 74 kW

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.0, 90 kW

2.4 i

2.3 D

2.3 TD

2.3 TD Interc.

2.0, 85 kW

2.6

2.6 i

3.0, 115 kW

3.0, 130 kW

3.0  CAT

3.0 24V

09.00

10.01

09.00

01.99

10.01

01.99

10.03

09.00

01.99

10.03

01.99

10.03

09.86

09.87

09.86

09.86

09.90

09.90

09.86

09.86

09.88

10.86

10.86

08.88

09.87

08.90

09.90

03.87

03.87

03.88

09.89

09.89

03.91

09.86

09.87

09.86

09.86

09.90

09.90

09.86

09.86

09.88

09.86

09.86

09.88

09.87

09.87

09.90

03.87

03.87

03.87

09.89

10.01

09.00

10.01

09.00

10.01

08.87

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

08.88

03.94

04.94

09.92

03.94

12.87

09.90

03.94

03.94

03.94

07.92

08.87

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

08.88

03.94

04.94

04.94

03.94

03.94

09.90

03.94

03.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

<

<

(76): Payload [kg]: 2800
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(76): Payload [kg]: 3300
(76): Payload [kg]: 3500
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16
(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

32-Q21-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q24-A

32-M04-A
32-Q24-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q19-A

32-Q19-A

27-140-F
27-140-0

27-140-F

32-574-0

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

t
a

t

a

�
¸
�
¸

�
¸
�´
�
¸
�
¸

�
¸
�
¸

�

�



 

0,6

0,6

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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03.94

03.94

08.60

08.65

01.72

01.72

01.72

07.03

07.03

01.63

03.67

08.77

08.77

08.77

 OMEGA B (25_, 26_, 27_)

 OMEGA B Caravan/Estate/Break (21_, 22_, 23_)

 REKORD P2 Caravan/Estate/Break

 REKORD B Caravan/Estate/Break

 REKORD D

 REKORD D Caravan/Estate/Break

 REKORD D Coupe

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

�
ï

ñ

ï

�
ï

ñ

ï

32-M84-F
87-023-R

89-039-0

87-023-R

32-M84-F
87-023-R

89-039-0

87-023-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

a

a

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

1,8

1,8

2.0, 85 kW, Without 
catalyst
2.0, 85 kW, With 3 
way catalyst
2.0 16V

2.2 16V

2.5 V6

2.6 V6

3.0 V6

3.2 V6

2.0 DTI 16V

2.2 DTI 16V, 88 kW

2.5 TD

2.5 DTI

2.0, 90 kW

2.2 DTI 16V, 81 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0 16V

2.2 16V

2.5 V6

2.6 V6

3.0 V6

3.2 V6

2.0 DTI 16V

2.2 DTI 16V, 88 kW

2.5 TD

2.5 DTI

2.0, 90 kW

2.6

2.2 DTI 16V, 81 kW

1.5

1.7

1.5

1.7

1.7, 44 kW

1.7, 49 kW

1.7 S

1.9, 55 kW

1.9, 66 kW

1.9 S

2.0

2.0 D

2.1 D

1.7, 44 kW

1.7, 49 kW

1.7 S

1.9, 55 kW

1.9, 66 kW

1.9 S

2.0 S

2.0 D

2.1 D

1.7 S

1.9, 55 kW

1.9, 66 kW

03.94

03.94

03.94

09.99

03.94

09.00

04.94

02.01

09.97

09.00

04.94

09.01

05.94

09.00

03.94

03.94

09.99

03.94

09.00

04.94

02.01

09.97

09.00

04.94

09.01

05.94

05.94

09.00

08.60

08.60

08.65

08.65

03.75

01.72

01.72

03.75

03.75

01.72

09.75

08.74

09.72

03.75

01.72

01.72

03.75

03.75

01.72

09.75

08.74

09.72

01.72

03.75

03.75

12.00

09.99

09.99

07.03

09.00

07.03

02.01

07.03

09.00

07.03

07.03

07.03

05.99

07.03

09.99

09.99

07.03

09.00

07.03

02.01

07.03

09.00

07.03

02.01

07.03

05.99

05.99

07.03

01.63

01.63

08.66

12.66

08.77

02.75

02.75

08.77

08.77

02.75

08.77

08.77

08.77

08.77

02.75

02.75

08.77

08.77

02.75

08.77

08.77

08.77

02.75

08.77

08.77

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

32-B49-P
32-B49-F

32-B50-P
32-B50-F

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

27-H12-0

27-H13-0

30-C63-0

27-H12-0

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

��
�

��
�

0,4

0,4

0,6

0,6
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t

a

t

aù ù

08.77

08.77

02.78

09.87

08.86

08.86

08.87

09.93

 REKORD E (17_-19_, 11_, 14_, 16_)

 REKORD E Caravan/Estate/Break (61_, 66_, 67_)

 SENATOR A (29_)

 SENATOR B (29_)

-

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

�
ñ

�
ñ

�
ñ

�
ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ

32-803-0
89-008-0

32-803-0
89-008-0

32-803-0
89-008-0

32-803-0
87-023-R

89-008-0

32-M80-F
32-P40-0
87-023-R

89-039-0
32-M80-F

87-023-R

89-039-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

a

a

a

a

t
a

t

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

 

1,2

1,8

1,8

1,9

1,9

1,9

1.7

1.8

1.8 S

1.8 E

1.9

2.0

2.0 S

2.0 E

2.2 E

2.0 D

2.1 D

2.2 D, 48 kW

2.2 D, 52 kW

2.2 TD

1.7

1.8

1.8 S

1.8 E

1.9

2.0

2.0 S

2.0 E

2.2 E

2.0 D

2.1 D

2.2 D

2.2 TD

2.3 D

2.0 E

2.2 E

2.5

2.5 E, 100 kW

2.8

3.0, 110 kW

3.0, 115 kW

2.2 TD

2.5 E, 103 kW

3.0 E

2.5 i

2.6 i

3.0, 115 kW

3.0, 130 kW

3.0 i CAT

3.0 24V

09.77

11.82

11.82

05.85

09.77

09.77

08.77

09.77

11.84

09.77

09.77

08.78

11.82

06.84

09.77

11.82

11.82

05.85

09.77

09.77

08.77

09.77

11.84

09.77

09.77

08.78

06.84

11.82

03.83

11.84

05.78

01.83

02.78

04.78

09.85

11.84

09.84

02.78

09.90

09.90

09.87

01.88

01.88

09.89

10.82

08.86

08.86

08.86

10.82

10.82

08.86

10.84

08.86

10.82

07.78

08.83

08.86

08.86

10.82

08.86

08.86

08.86

10.82

10.82

08.86

10.84

08.86

10.82

07.78

08.83

08.86

08.86

10.84

08.87

12.80

08.84

04.81

07.82

08.87

08.87

08.87

12.86

09.93

09.93

09.93

09.90

09.93

09.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

27-H12-0

30-C63-0

27-140-F
27-140-0

27-140-F

a

a

t
a

t

�

� 

0,5

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4
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05.03 SIGNUM -

 OPEL 

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 51000001 - Chass.
71012522

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 51000001 - Chass.
71012522

->Chass. 71012522

->Chass. 71012522

->Chass. 41048789

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001 - Chass.
71012522

Chass. 51000001 - Chass.
71012522

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

�

�

ï

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

ï

�

�

ñ

32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A

89-088-0
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A

32-K20-A
32-K21-A

89-088-0
32-N62-A
32-N63-A
88-196-R

32-N62-A
32-N63-A
32-N62-A
32-N63-A
89-088-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.8, 90 kW

1.8, 103 kW

2.0 Turbo

2.2 direct

1.9 CDTI, 88 kW

1.9 CDTI, 110 kW

2.8 V6 Turbo, 169 kW

2.8 V6 Turbo, 184 kW

05.03

09.05

05.03

05.03

04.04

04.04

09.05

01.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=
=
ª
©

=
=
ª
©

<
=
=
ª
©

=
=
ª
©

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

36-C57-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C57-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

a
a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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t

a

t
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05.03

07.94 12.00

 SIGNUM

 TIGRA (95_)

-

-

 OPEL 

<

=

©

<

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41048789

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

�

�

�

ï

�

�

ñ
ï

ñ
�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

ï

�

�

ñ

�

ï

ñ

32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0
88-196-R

89-088-0
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-N62-A
32-N63-A
32-N62-A
32-N63-A
89-088-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N64-A
32-N65-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0
32-N64-A
32-N65-A
88-196-R

32-N62-A
32-N63-A
32-N62-A
32-N63-A
89-088-0

27-683-F

87-395-R

89-003-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

t

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

�

�¿

 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

3.2 V6

2.0 DTI

2.2 DTI

2.8

1.9 CDTI, 74 kW

3.0 V6 CDTI, 130 kW

3.0 V6 CDTI, 135 kW

1.4 16V, 63 kW

1.4 16V, 66 kW

1.6 16V, 74 kW

1.6 16V, 78 kW

05.03

05.03

05.03

10.06

08.05

05.03

09.05

08.97

07.94

08.97

07.94

12.00

12.00

08.98

08.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=
=
ª
©

<
=
=
ª
©

<
=
=
ª
©

<
=
=
ª
©

<

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ

36-C57-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C57-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C57-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C57-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

27-F96-F

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

t

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

� 

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,5
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t
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06.04

08.88

04.88

11.95

11.95

 TIGRA TwinTop

 VECTRA A (86_, 87_)

 VECTRA A CC/Hatchback/avec hayon (88_, 89_)

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

->08.1994

01.1993->

->08.1994

ï

�
�

ï

ñ

ï

�
�
�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ

�
�

ï

ñ
�
�
�
ï

ñ

ï

87-373-R

32-F55-F
32-597-0
32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0

87-034-R

32-F55-F
32-597-F
32-597-0
87-034-R

89-003-0

32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0

32-597-F
32-F55-F
87-034-R

89-003-0

32-F55-F
32-597-0
32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-F55-F
32-597-F
32-597-0
87-034-R

89-003-0

87-034-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

t
a
a

t
a
a

a

a
t

t
a
a

t
a
a

�¿

�

�G
�¿

�¿

�
�

�¿

�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�

�G
�¿

�
�G

�¿

�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.4

1.8

1.3 CDTI

1.4 S

1.6 i, 55 kW, 1587 
ccm
1.6

1.8 S, 65 kW

1.8 S, 66 kW

2.0

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.0 i, 95 kW

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.4

2.0 i 16V 4x4

2.5 CD 4x4

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW, 1598 
ccm
1.6 i CAT

1.8 i CAT

2.0 i CAT

2.0 i 16V

2.5 V6

1.7 D, 44 kW

1.7 TD

1.8 S 4x4

2.0 i 4x4, 85 kW

2.0 i 4x4 CAT

2.0 i 4x4, 95 kW

2.0 i 16V 4x4

2000 16V 4x4

2000/GT 16V 4x4 
CAT
2.0 i Turbo 4x4

2000/GT 16V

2000/GT 16V CAT

1.4 S

1.6 S

1.8 S

1.8 i

2.0 i

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.6 i CAT

1.8 i CAT

2.0 i CAT

2.0 i GT

2.0 i 16V, 100 kW

2.5 V6

1.7 D, 44 kW

1.7 TD

1.6 i

06.04

06.04

06.04

09.88

09.88

09.88

09.88

09.89

09.88

09.88

09.88

10.88

09.88

02.90

08.92

09.93

09.93

09.88

03.90

09.88

06.94

02.93

07.92

03.90

01.89

01.89

01.89

01.89

06.94

01.89

02.90

06.94

01.89

02.90

04.88

09.88

09.88

09.88

09.88

09.88

09.93

09.93

09.88

03.90

09.88

09.88

06.94

02.93

07.92

03.90

09.88

06.92

10.90

05.93

07.89

10.90

09.89

10.90

09.92

09.92

09.95

11.95

08.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

07.89

10.90

11.95

09.92

11.95

10.90

11.95

11.95

06.94

11.95

06.92

05.93

07.89

10.90

10.90

09.92

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

->08.1994

->12.1992
01.1993->

->08.1994

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-201-F
27-201-0

30-D87-A

30-D87-A
27-201-F

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-201-F
27-201-0

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�G

�G

�

�
�
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04.88

09.95

10.95

11.95

04.02

07.03

 VECTRA A CC/Hatchback/avec hayon (88_, 89_)

 VECTRA B (36_)

 VECTRA B CC/Hatchback/avec hayon (38_)

-

-
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 OPEL 
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09.1988->

01.1993->
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32-F55-F
32-597-0
32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-597-F
32-F55-F
87-034-R

89-003-0

30-F42-A
30-F43-A
32-M91-A
32-M92-A
87-373-R

89-041-0

87-373-R

32-M85-A
32-M86-A
32-M93-A
32-M94-A
87-373-R

89-041-0

30-F42-A
30-F43-A
32-M91-A
32-M92-A
87-373-R

89-041-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L
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a
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�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

2.0

2.0 i 16V, 110 kW

2.0 i 16V CAT

1.6 i, Without catalyst

1.6 i, With 3 way 
catalyst
1.6 i 16V

1.8 i 16V, 85 kW

1.8 i 16V, 92 kW

2.0 i

2.0 i 16V

2.2 i 16V

1.7 TD

2.0 DI 16V

2.0 DTI 16V

1.6 GL

i 500 2.5

2.5 i V6

2.6 i V6

2.2 DTI 16V

1.6 i, Without catalyst

1.6 i, With 3 way 
catalyst
1.6 i 16V

1.8 i 16V, 85 kW

1.8 i 16V, 92 kW

2.0 i

2.0 i 16V

2.2 i 16V

1.7 TD

2.0 DI 16V

2.0 DTI 16V

04.88

02.89

02.90

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

09.00

10.95

10.95

09.00

10.95

11.96

06.97

09.95

05.98

10.95

09.00

09.00

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

09.00

10.95

10.95

09.00

10.95

11.96

06.97

09.89

10.90

11.95

04.02

04.02

04.02

09.00

04.02

04.02

09.00

04.02

12.98

04.02

04.02

08.96

09.00

09.00

04.02

04.02

07.03

07.03

07.02

09.00

07.03

02.02

09.00

07.03

12.98

06.00

07.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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->12.1992
01.1993->
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Þ
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Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
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Þ
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27-201-0
27-201-F

30-D87-A

30-D87-A
27-201-F

36-A35-P
27-B17-F
89-086-0

36-A35-P
27-B17-F
89-086-0

36-A35-P
27-B17-F
89-086-0

a
a

a

a
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
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�

�
�
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�
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1,0

1,0
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1,0

1,0

1,0
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10.95

11.96

04.02

07.03

07.03

 VECTRA B CC/Hatchback/avec hayon (38_)

 VECTRA B Caravan/Estate/Break (31_)

 VECTRA C

-

-

-

 OPEL 
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(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->
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32-M85-A
32-M86-A
32-M93-A
32-M94-A
87-373-R

89-041-0

30-F42-A
30-F43-A
32-M91-A
32-M92-A
30-F42-A
30-F43-A
87-373-R

89-041-0
32-M85-A
32-M86-A
32-M93-A
32-M94-A
32-M85-A
32-M86-A
87-373-R

89-041-0
87-373-R

32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
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87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L
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a

a
a
a
a
a
a
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

2.5 i V6

2.6 i V6

2.2 DTI 16V

1.6 i, Without catalyst

1.6 i, With 3 way 
catalyst
1.6 i 16V

1.8 i 16V, 85 kW

1.8 i 16V, 92 kW

2.0 i

2.0 i 16V

2.2 i 16V

2.0 DI 16V

2.0 DTI 16V

2.5 i V6

2.6 i V6

2.2 DTI 16V

i 500 2.5

1.6 16V

1.6

1.8, 103 kW

1.9 CDTI, 74 kW

10.95

09.00

09.00

11.96

11.96

11.96

11.96

09.00

11.96

11.96

09.00

11.96

06.97

11.96

09.00

09.00

05.98

06.04

01.06

01.06

10.05

09.00

07.03

07.03

06.00

06.00

07.02

09.00

07.03

02.02

09.00

07.03

06.00

07.03

09.00

07.03

07.03

09.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

¨

<

¨

<

=

©

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
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36-A35-P
27-B17-F
89-086-0

36-A35-P
27-B17-F
60-A28-0
89-086-0

36-A35-P
27-B17-F
60-A28-0
89-086-0

36-C57-0
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36-C56-0
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04.02 VECTRA C -

 OPEL 
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(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41048789
->Chass. 48045597

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999
Chass. 48045598 - Chass.
48999999
Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->
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32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N58-A

32-N59-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A

88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
88-134-L

î
ð

î
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88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.8, 81 kW

1.8 16V

2.0 16V Turbo

2.2 16V

2.2 direct

2.8 V6 Turbo, 169 kW

2.8 V6 Turbo, 184 kW

2.8 V6 Turbo, 188 kW

04.02

04.02

03.03

04.02

10.03

08.05

08.06

08.05

-
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->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41026274
->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

36-C57-0

36-C56-0

36-C58-0

36-C56-0

36-C57-0

36-C56-0

36-C60-0
36-C58-0

36-C56-0
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04.02 VECTRA C -

 OPEL 
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(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41048789
->Chass. 48045597

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999
Chass. 48045598 - Chass.
48999999
Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41048789
->Chass. 48045597

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999
Chass. 48045598 - Chass.
48999999
Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->
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32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A

32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A

32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N64-A
32-N65-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
88-134-L
89-087-0
32-N64-A
32-N65-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
88-134-L
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88-196-A
88-134-L
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a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

��
��
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�
��
��
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿
�
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

3.2 V6

2.0 DTI 16V

2.2 DTI 16V

1.9 CDTI, 88 kW

1.9 CDTI, 110 kW

3.0 CDTI

3.0 CDTi

08.02

04.02

04.02

04.04

04.04

06.03

08.05
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->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-C57-0

36-C60-0

36-C57-0

36-C57-0

36-C60-0

36-C60-0
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08.02 VECTRA C GTS -
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->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->
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32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R
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32-K21-A
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.6, 74 kW

1.6, 77 kW

1.9 CDTI, 74 kW

1.8 16V

1.8

08.05

01.06

10.05

08.02

01.06
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->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
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36-C56-0
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08.02 VECTRA C GTS -
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(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41048789
->Chass. 48045597

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999
Chass. 48045598 - Chass.
48999999
Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

->Chass. 41048789
->Chass. 48045597

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999
Chass. 48045598 - Chass.
48999999
Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41048789
->Chass. 48045597

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999
Chass. 48045598 - Chass.
48999999
Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

�

�

�

�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

ð
�

�

�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

ï

�

�

ñ

32-N58-A

32-N59-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A

88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
88-134-L
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A

32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A

32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

�ô
�
�ô
�
�ó
�
�ó
�
�ô
�
�ô
�
�ó
ô�
�ó
ô�
�¿

��
��
��
��
�
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿
��
��
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�
��
��
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

2.0 16V Turbo

2.2 16V

2.2 direct

2.8 V6 Turbo, 169 kW

2.8 V6 Turbo, 184 kW

2.8 V6 Turbo, 188 kW

2.8 V6 Turbo, 206 kW

3.2 V6

2.0 DTI 16V

2.2 DTI 16V

1.9 CDTI, 88 kW

1.9 CDTI, 110 kW

03.03

08.02

10.03

08.05

08.06

08.05

08.06

08.02

08.02

08.02

04.04

04.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

=
ª

©

<

=
ª

<

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41026274
->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-C57-0

36-C56-0

36-C60-0
36-C58-0

36-C56-0

36-C57-0

36-C60-0

36-C57-0

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

¼

¼

¼¦
¼õ

¼

¼

¼

¼

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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08.02

10.03

 VECTRA C GTS

 VECTRA C Caravan/Estate/Break

-

-

 OPEL 

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

<

=

©

<

=

©

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

->Chass. 41048789

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

�

�

�

�

ð
ñ
�

�

�

ð

ï

ð

�

�

�

�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

ï

�

�

32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N64-A
32-N65-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
88-134-L
89-087-0
32-N64-A
32-N65-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
88-134-L

88-196-R

88-134-L

32-N58-A

32-N59-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A

88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿
�
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

�ô
�
�ô
�
�ó
�
�ó
�
�ô
�
�ô
�
�ó
ô�
�ó
ô�
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

0,6

0,6

3.0 CDTI

3.0 CDTi

1.6 16V

1.6

2.8 V6 Turbo, 184 kW

2.8 V6 Turbo, 206 kW

1.8, 90 kW

2.0 Turbo

2.2 direct

1.8, 103 kW

1.9 CDTI, 74 kW

06.03

08.05

06.04

01.06

01.07

01.07

10.03

10.03

10.03

01.06

10.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=
=
ª
©
ª

<
=
=
ª
©

<
=
=
ª
©

<
=
=
ª
©

(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178

->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

36-C57-0

36-C56-0
36-C60-0

36-C58-0
36-C58-0

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

¼

¼
¼

¼
¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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10.03

08.01

08.01

 VECTRA C Caravan/Estate/Break

 VIVARO Combi/Estate/Break

 VIVARO Box (F7)

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

->Chass. 41048789

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41048789

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

�

�

�

ð
�

�

�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

�

ð

�
ï
ñ

ï
ñ

�
ï
ñ

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
88-134-L
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N64-A
32-N65-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
88-196-R

89-088-0
32-N64-A
32-N65-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
88-134-L

36-E66-A
88-321-R
89-184-0

88-321-R
89-184-0

36-E66-A
88-321-R
89-184-0

î
ð

î
ð

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a

a

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

2.8 V6 Turbo, 169 kW

2.8 V6 Turbo, 188 kW

3.2 V6

1.9 CDTI, 88 kW

1.9 CDTI, 110 kW

2.0 DTI

2.2 DTI

3.0 V6 CDTI, 130 kW

3.0 V6 CDTI, 135 kW

2.0 ECOTEC

2.0 16V

1.9 DI

1.9 DTI

2.0 CDTI, 66 kW

2.0 CDTI, 84 kW

2.5 DTI

2.5 CDTI, 107 kW

2.5 CDTI, 84 kW

2.0 ECOTEC

2.0 16V

1.9 DI

1.9 DTI

2.0 CDTI, 66 kW

2.0 CDTI, 84 kW

08.05

08.05

10.03

04.04

04.04

10.03

10.03

10.03

08.05

08.06

08.01

08.01

08.01

08.06

08.06

05.03

08.06

08.06

08.06

08.01

08.01

08.01

08.06

08.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=
=
ª
©

<
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=
ª
©

<
=
=
ª
©

<

<

(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

30-G05-A

30-G05-A

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

�

�
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08.01

01.06

04.99

07.05

06.05

 VIVARO Box (F7)

 VIVARO Flatbed / Chassis (E7)

 ZAFIRA (F75_)

 ZAFIRA

-

-

-

-

 OPEL 

<

<

©
Ù

<

=

©
Ù

ï
ñ

ï
ñ

ï

�

�

ï

ñ

�

�

ñ
ñ
�

�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ
ñ
�

�

ï

88-321-R
89-184-0

88-321-R
89-184-0

87-373-R

32-G06-F
32-G07-F
32-G06-A
32-G07-A
87-373-R

89-041-0

32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
89-088-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
89-088-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

2.5 CDTI, 84 kW

2.0 ECOTEC

2.0 16V

1.9 DTI

2.0 CDTI, 66 kW

2.0 CDTI, 84 kW

2.5 CDTI, 84 kW

2.5 CDTI, 107 kW

1.6

1.8

2.0 16V

2.0 OPC, 141 kW

2.0 OPC, 147 kW

1.6 CNG

1.6 16V

1.8 16V, 85 kW

1.8 16V, 92 kW

2.2 16V

2.0 DI 16V

2.0 DTI 16V

2.2 DTI 16V

1.6, 69 kW

1.6, 77 kW

1.6, 85 kW

1.8

2.0, 147 kW

2.0, 177 kW

2.2

1.7 CDTI, 81 kW

1.7 CDTI, 92 kW

1.9 CDTI, 74 kW

1.9 CDTI, 88 kW

1.9 CDTI, 110 kW

08.06

08.06

08.06

08.06

01.06

08.06

08.06

08.06

09.02

02.03

01.01

09.01

11.02

09.01

04.99

04.99

09.00

09.00

10.99

09.00

01.02

01.06

07.05

01.08

07.05

07.05

01.06

07.05

01.08

01.08

07.05

07.05

07.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

09.00

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

Ù

<

=

Ù

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

27-D86-F
27-D86-A

32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A
32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A

32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A
32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A
32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�

0,5

0,5
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10.72

09.73

08.91

06.88

06.88

04.96

 104

 104 Coupe

 106 I (1A, 1C)

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

<

<

->Chass. 50265608

Chass. 50265609->

09.1992->

->Chass. 50265608

->Chass. 50265608

Chass. 50265609->

->Chass. 50265608

Chass. 50265609->

01.1996->

ñ
ñ

ñ

�
�
ï

ï

�
�
ï

ï

�
�
ï

ï

ï

�
�
ï

ï

�
ï

89-009-0
89-009-0

89-009-0

32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-399-R

87-701-R

89-032-0
32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-701-R

87-399-R

89-032-0
32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-399-R

87-701-R

89-032-0
87-701-R

32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-399-R

87-701-R

89-032-0
30-D90-A
87-701-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-399-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-399-A
87-415-L

87-399-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-399-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�
�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0.9, 34 kW

0.9, 33 kW

1.0

1.1, 37 kW

1.1, 42 kW

1.1, 48 kW

1.2

1.4

0.9

1.1, 37 kW

1.1, 42 kW

1.1, 48 kW

1.1, 49 kW

1.4

1.0, 33 kW

1.0, 37 kW

1.1

1.3

1.4, 55 kW

1.4, 69 kW

1.6, 65 kW

1.6, 76 kW

10.72

10.79

09.83

08.80

07.76

09.78

08.79

08.79

09.73

08.79

08.79

09.73

08.75

08.79

09.91

09.91

09.91

10.93

09.91

09.91

06.93

01.94

10.79

10.83

06.88

06.88

08.82

09.79

06.83

06.83

10.83

06.88

06.83

09.79

06.80

06.84

04.96

04.96

04.96

04.96

04.96

04.96

04.96

04.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: i

(117): for: XT, iXT

(65): Not for: Enterprise

09.1976 - Chass. 5675804

01.1996->

Þ
Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-776-0
32-776-0

27-A70-F
27-A70-0

27-A70-F
27-A70-0

27-A70-F
27-A70-0
27-A71-F
27-A71-0

27-A71-F
27-A71-0

27-A71-F

a
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

t

�

�

�

�

�
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1,5

1,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



334

t

a

t

aù ù

08.91

04.96

04.96 106 I (1A, 1C)

 106 II (1)

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

Chass. 50265609->
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�
ï

�
�
ï

ï

ï

�
�
ï

ï
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�
ï

ï

�
�
ï

ï

�
ï

ï

32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-701-R

89-032-0
32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-701-R

89-032-0

87-701-R

87-701-R

89-032-0
32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-701-R

87-701-R

89-032-0
32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-701-R

87-701-R

89-032-0
32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-701-R

87-701-R

89-032-0
30-D90-A
87-701-R

87-701-R
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ð

î
ð

î
ð
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ð
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ð
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ð
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ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð
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87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.4 D

1.5 D, 40 kW

1.5 D, 43 kW

1.1 i Enterprise 

1.0 i, 33 kW

1.0 i, 37 kW

1.1 i, 40 kW

1.1 i, 44 kW

1.4 i

1.6 i, 65 kW

1.5 D, 40 kW

1.6 i, 74 kW

1.6 S16

09.92

06.94

06.94

04.96

05.96

01.97

01.97

05.96

05.96

05.96

05.96

05.96

05.96

04.96

04.96

04.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

27-A70-F
27-A70-0

27-A70-F
27-A70-0

27-A71-F
27-A71-0
27-A70-F
27-A70-0
27-A71-F
27-A71-0

27-A71-0
27-A71-F
27-A70-F
27-A70-0
27-A71-F
27-A71-0

27-A71-F
27-A71-0
27-A71-F
27-A71-0

27-A71-F
27-A71-0
27-A71-F
27-A71-0
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0,7
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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04.96

06.05

02.83

04.86

01.87

10.87

12.94

09.98

 106 II (1)

 107

 205 I (741A/C)

 205 I Cabrio/Convertible (741B, 20D)

 205 II (20A/C)

-

-

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 
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32-M08-F
32-M08-0
87-701-R

89-032-0
87-701-R

88-792-L
89-213-0

32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0

32-A36-F
32-A37-F
87-415-R
89-009-0

32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0

87-415-R

32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0

î
ð

î
ð

87-701-A
87-415-L

87-701-A
87-415-L
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0,6

0,6

1,7

1,7

1.5 D, 42 kW

1.0

1.4 HDi

1.0

1.1, 36 kW

1.1, 37 kW

1.3

1.4, 44 kW

1.4, 53 kW

1.4, 58 kW

1.4, 59 kW

1.5

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW, 1569 ccm

1.6, 55 kW, 1580 ccm

1.7 Diesel

1.6 GTI

1.9 GTI, 75 kW

1.9 GTI, 94 kW

1.0

1.1 CJ

1.4 CJ, 44 kW

1.4 CJ CAT

1.4 CJ, 49 kW

1.4 CJ, 55 kW

1.4 CT

1.6 CJ

1.6 CTI

1.9 CTI

1.9 

1.9 CTi

1.0

1.1, 36 kW

1.1, 40 kW

1.1, 44 kW

1.2

1.4, 44 kW

1.4, 49 kW

1.4, 53 kW

1.4, 55 kW

1.4, 58 kW

1.4, 62 kW

1.4, 63 kW

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6 Aut., 58 kW

1.7 Diesel

1.9 Diesel

10.00

06.05

06.05

02.83

02.83

02.83

02.84

02.83

02.83

10.85

02.83

02.84

03.87

08.86

08.86

08.83

12.84

03.87

10.86

01.88

10.89

03.88

01.89

03.89

05.91

04.86

08.92

04.86

10.87

09.85

08.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

07.89

01.87

10.87

10.87

01.87

07.88

07.88

06.87

06.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

07.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

09.98

12.94

05.89

09.93

12.94

12.94

12.88

12.94

10.90

12.94

09.98

07.90

09.98

10.90

10.90

09.98

12.90

05.89

10.90

07.88

09.98

05.89

12.89

12.89

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98
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27-A71-F
27-A71-0
27-A71-F
27-A71-0

32-A29-F
27-C47-0

30-D88-A

32-A29-F
27-C47-0

32-A29-F
27-C47-0
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01.87

03.94

08.98

09.98 205 II (20A/C)

 205 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van

 206 Hatchback (2A/C)

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ø

<

<

(117): for: XA, XAD

(117): for: XR,XR Presence

(117): for: 206+

(48): For vehicles without 
stabilizer

(117): for: 206+

01.1989->

->12.1989

->12.1989

01.1991->
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32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0
87-415-R

32-A36-F
32-A37-F
87-415-R
89-009-0
87-415-R
32-A36-F
32-A37-F
87-415-R
89-009-0
32-A36-F
32-A37-F
87-415-R
89-009-0
32-A36-F
32-A37-F
89-009-0

32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0

30-G86-S
30-G87-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-A
32-E95-F
32-E95-0
87-699-R
87-700-R
87-697-R
87-698-R
87-699-R
87-700-R
89-153-0
30-G86-S
30-G87-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-A
87-699-R
87-700-R
87-697-R
87-698-R
89-153-0
30-G86-S
30-G87-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-A
87-697-R
87-698-R
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1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.4  CAT

1.6 Aut., 65 kW

1.6 GTI, 76 kW

1.6 GTI, 85 kW

1.9 GTI, 75 kW

1.9 GTI CAT

1.9 GTI, 88 kW

1.9 GTI, 94 kW

1.7 TD

1.7 Diesel

1.1 i

1.4 i

1.4 16V

08.87

05.90

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

01.90

03.94

09.98

09.98

10.03

09.93

09.98

12.89

12.89

05.89

07.94

10.94

09.98

09.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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(117): for: Rallye

(117): for: XA, XAD

01.1991->

->07.1994

01.1991->

->Orga 09275

Orga 09276->

->Orga 09275

Orga 09276->

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
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32-A29-F
27-C47-0

30-D88-A

30-D88-A

30-D88-A

30-D88-A

32-A29-F
27-C47-0

32-A29-F
27-C47-0

32-F04-F
32-F04-0
32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0
32-N72-A

32-F04-F
32-F04-0
32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0
32-N72-A

32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0
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08.98 206 Hatchback (2A/C) -

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

Ù

<

<

(117): for: 206+

(71): Number of Doors: 3

(71): Number of Doors: 5

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 15

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 16

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 15

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 16

->Chass. 09127

Chass. 09128->

->Chass. 09127
Chass. 09128->
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30-G86-S
30-G87-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-A
87-697-R
87-698-R
89-153-0
30-G86-S
30-G87-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-A
87-697-R
87-698-R
89-153-0
30-G86-S
30-G87-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-A
32-P55-S
32-P56-S
32-P55-A
32-P56-A
89-153-0
89-069-0
89-153-0
87-697-R
87-698-R
87-697-R
87-698-R
30-G86-S
30-G87-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-A
87-699-R
87-700-R
87-699-R
87-700-R
87-697-R
87-698-R
89-153-0
30-G87-S
30-G86-S
30-G87-A
30-G86-A
32-P55-S
32-P56-S
32-P55-A
32-P56-A
89-153-0
89-069-0
87-699-R
87-700-R
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0,6
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0,6
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0,6
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.6 i

1.6 16V

2.0 S16, 99 kW

2.0 S16, 100 kW

2.0 RC

1.4 HDi eco 70

1.6 HDi 110

09.98

12.00

04.99

10.00

07.03

09.01

05.04

12.00

10.00

-

-

-

-
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< (110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 15

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 16
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Ü
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Ü
Ü
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Ü

Ü

32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0
32-N72-A

32-Q95-S
32-N72-A

32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0
32-N72-A

32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0
32-F04-F
32-F04-0
32-N72-A

32-F04-F
32-F04-0
32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0

t
a
a

t
a

t
a
a

t
a
t
a
a

t
a
t
a

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



338

t

a

t

aù ù

08.98

09.98

09.00

07.02

 206 Hatchback (2A/C)

 206 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (2S)

 206 CC (2D)

 206 SW (2E/K)

-

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 
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30-G86-S
30-G87-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-A
87-697-R
87-698-R
87-699-R
87-700-R
89-153-0
30-G86-S
30-G87-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-A
87-697-R
87-698-R
89-153-0

30-G86-S
30-G87-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-A
89-153-0
30-G86-S
30-G87-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-A
89-153-0

30-G89-S
30-G90-S
30-G89-A
30-G90-A
87-697-R
87-698-R
89-153-0

30-G86-S
30-G87-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-A
87-697-R
87-698-R
89-153-0
32-P55-S
32-P56-S
32-P55-A
32-P56-A
87-697-R
87-698-R
89-069-0
32-P55-S
32-P56-S
32-P55-A
32-P56-A
87-699-R
87-700-R
89-069-0
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.9 D

2.0 HDI 90

1.1i

1.4 i

1.4 HDi eco 70

1.6i

1.9 D

2.0 HDI TD

1.6 16V

2.0 S16

1.6 HDi 110

1.1

1.4

1.4 16V

1.6 16V

1.4 HDi

2.0 HDi

2.0 16V

1.6 HDi 110

09.98

12.99

09.98

09.98

09.01

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.00

09.00

04.05

07.02

07.02

10.03

07.02

07.02

07.02

07.02

05.04

11.01

11.01
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->Orga 09275

Orga 09276->

Ü

Ü
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32-F04-F
32-F04-0
32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0
32-N72-A

32-F04-F
32-F04-0

32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0
32-N72-A

32-F04-F
32-F04-0

32-Q95-0

32-Q95-0

32-Q95-0

32-Q95-0
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02.06

02.07

06.07

11.77

08.80

10.82

10.82

09.82

09.82

07.90
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03.05

09.07

06.05

02.04

04.02

06.00

04.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
Ù

Ú

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

<

Ù

(7): Box

(7): Box

(7): Box

(7): Box
Mot. 9HY

(7): Box
Mot. 9HZ
(83): Replace in pairs only

->Orga 10891

->Orga 10891

->Orga 10891

->Orga 10891

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
î

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
î

î
Þ
Þ
Þ

î

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
î

27-A67-F
27-C46-F
27-C46-0
27-C46-F
27-C46-0

27-C46-F
27-C46-0

32-H83-F
32-H83-A
32-H84-F
32-H84-A
30-G13-A
88-552-A

32-H83-F
32-H83-A
32-H84-F
32-H84-A
30-G13-A
88-552-A

88-552-A
32-H83-F
32-H83-A
32-H84-F
32-H84-A
88-552-A

32-H83-F
32-H83-A
32-H84-F
32-H84-A
32-R63-A

30-G13-A
88-552-A

t
t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a
a

t
a
t
a
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
a

a

�
�

�

�

�
�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�
�¿

�¿
�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�

�
�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



344

t
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t
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08.00

03.02

03.02

 307 (3A/C)

 307 Break (3E)

 307 SW (3H)

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

<

<

Ù

->06.2005

06.2005->

�

�

�

ï
ñ

�

�

�

ï
ñ

�

�

�

ï
ñ
ï
�

�

ï
ñ
�

�

ï
ñ
ï

ï
�

�

�

ï
ñ

30-D10-F
30-D11-F
30-D10-A
30-D11-A
30-G11-A
30-G12-A
88-701-R
89-081-0

30-D33-F
30-D34-F
30-D33-A
30-D34-A
30-D10-F
30-D11-F
30-D10-A
30-D11-A
30-G11-A
30-G12-A
88-701-R
89-081-0

30-D10-F
30-D11-F
30-D10-A
30-D11-A
30-G11-A
30-G12-A
88-701-R
89-081-0
88-701-R
30-D33-F
30-D34-F
30-D33-A
30-D34-A
88-701-R
89-081-0
30-D33-F
30-D34-F
30-D33-A
30-D34-A
88-701-R
89-081-0
88-701-R

88-701-R
30-D10-F
30-D11-F
30-D10-A
30-D11-A
30-G11-A
30-G12-A
88-701-R
89-081-0

t
t
a
a
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a
a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.6 HDi

2.0 HDi 135

1.4 16V

1.6 16V

1.4

2.0

1.4 HDi

2.0 HDI 90

2.0 HDI 110

2.0 16V, 103 kW

1.6 HDi 110

2.0 16V, 130 kW

2.0 HDi 135

1.6 HDi

1.6 BioFlex

1.4

1.4 16V

1.6 16V

04.05

10.03

11.03

03.02

04.02

03.02

03.02

03.02

03.02

03.05

02.04

06.05

02.04

04.05

09.07

04.02

11.03

03.02

09.03

09.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

Ù

<

<

<

<

(7): Box
Mot. 9HV
(83): Replace in pairs only
(7): Box
Mot. 9HX

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Orga 10891

->Orga 10891

->Orga 10891

->Orga 10891

->Orga 10891

->Orga 10891

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
î
Þ
î

Þ
î

î
Þ
î

Þ
î

î

î
Þ
î

32-H83-F
32-H83-A
32-R63-A

32-H84-F
32-H84-A
30-G13-A
88-552-A
30-G13-A
88-552-A

32-R63-A
88-552-A

88-552-A
32-R63-A
88-552-A

32-R63-A
88-552-A

88-552-A

88-552-A
32-R63-A
88-552-A

t
a
a

t
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�
�

�
�
�
�¿
�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿
�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�¿
�
�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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t

a

t
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03.02

10.03

09.07

09.07

10.85 12.89

 307 SW (3H)

 307 CC (3B)

 308 (4A_, 4C_)

 308 SW

 309 I (10C, 10A)

-

-

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

�

�

ï
ñ
ï

�

�

ï
ñ

�

�

ñ
ï

ñ

ñ

�
�
ï
ñ

�
�
ï
ñ

30-D33-F
30-D34-F
30-D33-A
30-D34-A
88-701-R
89-081-0
88-701-R

30-D33-F
30-D34-F
30-D33-A
30-D34-A
88-701-R
89-081-0

30-D33-F
30-D34-F
30-D33-A
30-D34-A
89-081-0
88-701-R

89-081-0

89-081-0

32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0

32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
a

t
a

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

2.0 16V, 100 kW

2.0 HDI 90

2.0 HDI 110

1.6 BioFlex

1.6 D

2.0 16V, 103 kW

1.6 HDi 110

2.0 HDi 135

1.6 16V

2.0 16V, 100 kW

2.0 16V, 130 kW

2.0 16V, 103 kW

2.0 HDi 135

1.4 16V, 70 kW

1.4 16V, 72 kW

1.6 16V, 88 kW

1.6 16V, 110 kW

1.6 16V, 128 kW

1.6 HDi, 66 kW

1.6 HDi, 80 kW

1.6 HDi, 82 kW

2.0 HDi

1.4 16V, 70 kW

1.4 16V, 72 kW

1.6 16V, 88 kW

1.6 16V, 110 kW

1.6 Bioflex

1.6 16V, 128 kW

1.6 HDi, 66 kW

1.6 HDi, 80 kW

2.0 HDi

2.0 Bioflex

1.1

1.3

1.4, 49 kW

1.4, 55 kW

1.4, 62 kW

1.5

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6  CAT

1.9 D

1.6, 59 kW

03.02

03.02

03.02

09.07

12.06

03.05

02.04

02.04

03.05

10.03

10.03

03.05

06.05

09.07

12.09

09.07

09.07

03.08

09.07

09.07

12.09

09.07

09.07

12.09

09.07

09.07

03.09

03.08

09.07

09.07

09.07

01.08

10.85

10.85

03.89

03.89

03.89

06.87

08.87

10.85

09.86

06.86

10.85

07.89

07.89

07.89

07.89

07.89

12.89

07.89

07.89

12.89

07.89

07.89

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

Ù

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Orga 10891

->Orga 10891

Þ
î

î

Þ
î

î

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

32-R63-A
88-552-A

88-552-A

32-R63-A
88-552-A

88-552-A

27-C47-F
27-C47-0
27-A67-F

32-A29-F
27-C47-0

a

a

t
a
t

t
a

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�

�

�

0,6

0,6

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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10.85

07.89

01.87

12.89

12.93

12.93

 309 I (10C, 10A)

 309 II (3C, 3A)

 405 I (15B)

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->Chass. 2 645 000

Chass. 2 645 001->

Chass. S70613612 - 
06.1992

07.1992->
->Chass. S70613611
Chass. S70613612 - 
06.1992

�
�
ï
ñ
�

�

ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ

�
�
ï
ñ
ï

�
�
ï
ñ

�
�
ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ
ï

�

ï
ñ

�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï
ï
ï

ñ

32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0
32-641-F
32-641-0
32-A36-F
32-A37-F
87-415-R
89-009-0
32-A36-F
32-A37-F
87-415-R
89-009-0

32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0
87-415-R

32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0

32-641-F
32-641-0
87-415-R
89-009-0
32-A36-F
32-A37-F
87-415-R
89-009-0
32-A36-F
32-A37-F
87-415-R
89-009-0
87-415-R

32-A36-F
32-A37-F
87-415-R
89-009-0

32-A30-F
32-A30-0
87-692-R

89-009-0
32-A30-F
32-A30-0
87-693-R
87-694-R
87-692-R

89-009-0

t
a

t
a
a
a

a
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
a

t
a

�

�¿

�

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

�

¿

�

�¿
�¿
¿

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.6, 69 kW

1.6, 76 kW

1.9, 72 kW

1.9, 75 kW

1.9, 80 kW

1.9 GTI, 88 kW

1.9 GTI, 94 kW

1.1, 44 kW

1.1, 40 kW

1.6 GTi

1.3

1.4, 49 kW

1.4, 55 kW

1.8 Diesel

1.9 Diesel

1.6, 65 kW

1.6, 68 kW

1.6, 69 kW

1.9, 72 kW

1.9, 80 kW

1.9 GTI

1.9 GTI 16V, 108 kW

1.9 GTI 16V, 116 kW

1.8 TD

1.4

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 65 kW

1.6, 66 kW

1.6, 69 kW

1.9, 70 kW

1.9 Injection

1.9, 80 kW

1.9, 88 kW

1.8 Turbo Diesel

1.9 Diesel, 47 kW

01.86

11.85

03.86

10.85

07.88

07.88

10.86

08.90

09.89

09.89

08.89

07.90

07.89

07.89

07.89

07.89

07.89

07.89

08.89

10.90

07.89

10.90

08.89

08.89

01.87

07.87

07.87

10.89

01.87

07.87

07.87

07.88

07.88

03.88

07.88

07.89

09.88

07.89

07.89

07.89

07.89

07.89

12.93

10.93

10.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

07.90

12.93

07.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

12.92

09.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

27-A66-F
27-A66-0
27-A67-F

27-A66-F
27-A66-0
27-A67-F

27-A67-F

27-C47-F
27-C47-0

27-C47-F
27-C47-0
27-A67-F

27-A66-F
27-A66-0
27-A67-F

27-A66-F
27-A66-0

27-A67-F

30-D88-A

27-C47-F
27-C47-0

32-A31-F
32-A32-0

32-A31-F
32-A32-0

t
a
t

t
a
t

t

t
a

t
a
t

t
a
t

t
a

t

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

 

 

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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01.87

10.88

08.92

12.93

08.92

10.95

 405 I (15B)

 405 I Estate/Break (15E)

 405 II (4B)

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->Chass. S70613611
Chass. S70613612 - 
06.1992

06.1989->

07.1992->
->Chass. S70613611
Chass. S70613612 - 
06.1992

07.1992->
Chass. S70613612 - 
06.1992

07.1992->
->Chass. S70613611
Chass. S70613612 - 
06.1992

06.1989->

07.1992->
->Chass. S70613611
Chass. S70613612 - 
06.1992

->Chass. S70613611
Chass. S70613612 - 
06.1992

07.1992->
->Chass. S70613611
Chass. S70613612 - 
06.1992

07.1992->
->Chass. S70613611
Chass. S70613612 - 
06.1992

�
�
ï
ï

ñ
�

ï
ï
ï

�
�
ï
ï

ñ
�
ï
ï
ï

ñ
�

ï
ï
ï

ñ
�
ï
ï

ñ

�
�
ï
ï
ï

ñ

�
�
ï
ï
ï

ñ

�
�
ï
ñ

32-A30-F
32-A30-0
87-694-R
87-692-R

89-009-0
32-A30-F
32-A30-0
87-693-R
87-694-R
87-692-R

32-A30-F
32-A30-0
87-693-R
87-692-R

89-009-0
32-A49-F
87-693-R
87-694-R
87-692-R

89-009-0
32-A30-F

87-693-R
87-694-R
87-692-R

89-009-0
32-A49-F
87-694-R
87-692-R

89-009-0

32-A30-F
32-A30-0
87-693-R
87-694-R
87-692-R

89-009-0

32-A30-F
32-A30-0
87-693-R
87-694-R
87-692-R

89-009-0

32-A30-F
32-A30-0
87-693-R
89-009-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

t

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�¿
¿

�

�¿
�¿
¿

�

�¿
¿

�
�¿
�¿
¿

�

�¿
�¿
¿

�
�¿
¿

�

�¿
�¿
¿

�

�¿
�¿
¿

�

�¿

 

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.6, 55 kW

1.9  4x4

1.9, 93 kW

1.9 Sport MI-16, 108 
kW

1.9 SPort MI-16 4x4

1.9 Sport MI-16, 116 
kW

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 65 kW

1.6, 66 kW

1.6, 69 kW

1.9, 70 kW

1.9, 77 kW

1.9, 80 kW

1.9, 88 kW

1.8 TD

1.9 D, 47 kW

1.9 D, 51 kW

1.9  4x4

1.4

1.6

1.8

2.0

1.9 D, 47 kW

07.87

07.88

07.87

04.88

04.88

07.87

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

10.88

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

06.88

12.92

12.93

12.92

12.92

11.91

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

32-A31-F
32-A32-0

32-A31-F
32-A32-0

32-A31-F

32-A31-F

32-A31-F
32-A32-0

32-A31-F
32-A32-0

t
a

t
a

t

t

t
a

t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

 

 

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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08.92

08.92

10.95

10.95

10.96

05.04

 405 II (4B)

 405 II Estate/Break (4E)

 406 (8B)

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->04.1999

->Chass. 7664

Chass. 7665->

->04.1999
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�
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ñ
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ñ
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�
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ñ

�
�
ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ

�

�

ï
ñ

�

�

ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ

32-A30-F
32-A30-0
87-693-R
89-009-0
32-A49-F
87-693-R
89-009-0
87-693-R
89-009-0

32-A30-F
32-A30-0
87-693-R
89-009-0

32-A30-F
32-A30-0
87-693-R
89-009-0

32-D90-0
32-D91-0
87-691-R
89-093-0

32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0

32-D90-0
32-D91-0
32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0
32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

a
a

t
t
a
a

a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

�

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�
�
�¿

��
��
�
�
�¿

�
�
��
��
�
�
�¿

��
��
�
�
�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0  X4

2.0 16V

2.0 MI-16

2.0 T 16 X4

1.4

1.6

1.8

2.0

1.9 D, 47 kW

1.9 D, 50 kW

1.9 TD

2.0  4x4

1.6

1.8, 66 kW

1.8 16V, 81 kW

1.9 D

1.8 16V, 85 kW

2.0 16V, 100 kW

2.0 16V HPi

2.2

3.0 24V

3.0 V6

2.0 HDI 90

2.0 HDi 110

2.2 HDi

1.8, 74 kW

2.0

1.9 SL

2.0 16V, 97 kW

2.0 16V, 99 kW

2.0 Turbo

2.1 TD 12V

08.92

06.94

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

08.92

06.94

08.92

08.92

11.95

05.97

11.95

10.96

10.00

08.00

05.01

07.00

10.96

03.00

02.99

08.01

03.00

10.96

11.96

09.97

11.95

01.99

04.96

01.96

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.96

10.96

10.96

10.96

10.96

10.96

10.96

10.96

05.04

05.04

10.00

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

05.04

03.99

03.99

03.99

05.04

08.00

05.04

05.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

->04.1999

->04.1999

Ü

Ü
Ü

Þ

Þ
Þ
î

ñ
Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ
î

ñ

î

ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ
î

ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ
î

ñ

32-A31-F

32-A31-F
32-A32-0

32-D94-F
32-D94-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0

88-798-A

89-094-0

32-D94-F
32-D94-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0

32-D94-F
32-D94-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0

t

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

�

�

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

 0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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10.95

10.96

05.04

10.04

 406 (8B)

 406 Estate/Break (8E/F)

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

->Chass. 7664

Chass. 7665 - 04.1999

->04.1999

05.1999->

->Chass. 7664

Chass. 7665->

�

�

ï
ñ
�

�

ï
ñ

�

�

ï
ñ

�

�

ï
ñ

�

�

ï
ñ

�

�

ï
ñ

32-D90-0
32-D91-0
32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0
32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0

32-D90-0
32-D91-0
32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0

32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0

32-D90-0
32-D91-0
32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0

32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0

a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

a
a
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t
a
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t
t
a
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a
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�¿

��
��
�
�
�¿

�
�
��
��
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�
�¿

��
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�
�
�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

2.0 HDI 110

1.8, 66 kW

1.8 16V, 81 kW

1.8, 74 kW

2.0

1.8 16V, 85 kW

2.0 16V, 100 kW

2.0 16V HPi

2.2

3.0 V6

2.0 HDi 110

2.2 HDI

2.0 16V, 97 kW

2.0 16V, 99 kW

2.0 HDI 90

2.0 HDI 110

01.96

01.96

06.98

05.97

10.96

10.96

11.96

10.00

10.00

05.01

07.00

03.00

08.01

03.00

10.96

01.99

02.99

02.99

05.04

05.04

08.01

10.04

10.00

03.99

03.99

10.04

10.04

10.04

10.04

10.04

10.04

10.04

10.04

10.00

10.04

04.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

<

©

Ù

<

©

Ù

<
Ù

<

©

Ù

<
©

Ù

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

->04.1999

->04.1999

->04.1999

05.1999->
->04.1999

05.1999->

->04.1999

05.1999->
->04.1999

05.1999->

->04.1999

05.1999->

Þ
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32-D94-F
32-D94-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0

32-D94-F
32-D94-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0

32-D95-F
32-D95-0
30-G80-A
32-D95-F
32-D95-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0
88-798-A

89-094-0
30-G80-A
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0

32-D95-F
32-D95-0
30-G80-A
32-D95-F
32-D95-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0
30-G80-A
32-D95-F
32-D95-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0
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a
t
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t
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t
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t
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1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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1,1

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



350

t

a

t

aù ù

10.96

03.97

05.04

05.04

10.04

12.04

 406 Estate/Break (8E/F)

 406 Coupe (8C)

 407 (6D_)

 407 SW (6E_)

-

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

(105): Tyre Size: 205x60x16
(147): no bearing necessary
(105): Tyre Size: 215x55x17
(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(105): Tyre Size: 205x60x16
(147): no bearing necessary
(105): Tyre Size: 215x55x17
(147): no bearing necessary

(105): Tyre Size: 205x60x16
(147): no bearing necessary
(105): Tyre Size: 215x55x17
(147): no bearing necessary

->04.1999

->Chass. 7664

Chass. 7665 - 04.1999
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Þ
Þ
î

î

î

î

î
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32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0

32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0

32-D90-0
32-D91-0
32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0

32-D92-F
32-D93-F
32-D92-0
32-D93-0
87-691-R
89-093-0

32-Q93-S
32-Q93-A
88-693-A

88-694-A

88-692-A

88-693-A

88-694-A

32-Q93-S
32-Q93-A
88-693-A

88-694-A
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0 Turbo

2.1 TD 12V

3.0 24V

1.9 D

1.9 TD

1.8 16V 

2.0 16V, 99 kW

2.0 16V, 97 kW

2.0 16V, 100 kW

2.2

3.0 V6 24V

3.0 V6

2.2 HDI

1.8

1.8

1.8 16V

2.0

2.0 16V

2.2

2.2 16V

1.6 HDi 110

2.0 HDi 135

2.2 HDi 170

3.0

2.7 HDi

2.0 HDi

2.2 HDi

1.8

1.8 16V

2.0

2.0 16V

2.2

2.2 16V

1.6 HDi 110

2.0 HDi 135

10.96

10.96

10.96

10.96

10.96

03.97

01.99

03.97

10.00

03.02

03.97

03.00

03.00

10.97

05.04

09.05

05.04

09.05

05.04

09.05

05.04

05.04

05.06

05.04

10.05

08.08

06.08

05.04

09.05

05.04

09.05

05.04

09.05

05.04

05.04

10.04

10.04

10.04

10.04

10.04

10.00

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04

03.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-
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-

-

-

-
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<

©

Ù

<

<

<

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

->04.1999

->04.1999

05.1999->

->04.1999

05.1999->
->04.1999

05.1999->

->04.1999

->04.1999

05.1999->
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Þ

Þ
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ñ
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Þ
Þ

Þ
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î
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Þ
Þ
ñ
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Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

32-D95-F
32-D95-0
32-D95-F
32-D95-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0
32-D95-F
32-D95-0
30-G80-A
32-D95-F
32-D95-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0
32-D95-F
32-D95-0
32-D95-F
32-D95-0
32-D94-F
32-D94-0
88-798-A

89-094-0

32-D95-F
32-D95-0
89-094-0

89-094-0

32-Q94-S
32-Q94-A

32-Q94-S
32-Q94-A
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1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,2

1,2
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05.04

10.05

07.68

04.71

10.74

10.74

01.80

07.86

07.86

08.84

08.84

12.89

 407 SW (6E_)

 407 Coupe (6C_)

 504 (A_, M_)

 504 Estate/Break

 504 Cabrio/Convertible

 504 Coupe

 504 Pickup

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

<

<

(147): no bearing necessary

(105): Tyre Size: 205x60x16
(147): no bearing necessary
(105): Tyre Size: 215x55x17
(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(182): without threaded ring

(117): for: 
GL,GLD,GR,GRD,SRD,SR

(117): for: GRD,SRD,SR,LD,L
(182): without threaded ring

(117): for: GRD,SRD,SR,LD,L

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

Chass. 2 181 357->

Chass. 2 181 357->

Chass. 2 181 357->

Chass. 2 181 357->

Chass. 2 181 357 - Chass.
3 972 015

Chass. 3 972 016->

Chass. 2 181 357 - Chass.
3 972 015

Chass. 2085066->

Chass. 2085066->
Chass. 2 085 066->

Chass. 2085066->

->07.1986
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î
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î
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ï

ñ
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ñ

ï

ï

88-692-A

88-693-A

88-694-A

88-694-A

88-692-A

27-094-4

87-702-R

89-023-0

27-094-4

87-702-R

89-023-0

27-094-4

27-148-0
87-702-R

89-023-0

27-094-4

87-702-R

89-023-0
27-094-4

89-023-0

87-702-R

87-702-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-702-A
87-415-L

87-702-A
87-415-L

87-702-A
87-415-L

87-702-A
87-415-L

87-702-A
87-415-L

87-702-A
87-415-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
¿

��
¿

��
¿

��
¿

��
¿

��
¿

2,8

2,8

2,8

2,9

2,9

3.0

2.7 HDi

2.0 HDi, 93 kW

2.0 HDi, 103 kW

2.0 Bioflex

2.2 HDi

2.2 16V

2.0 HDi, 100 kW

2.0 HDi, 120 kW

3.0 V6

2.7 HDi

3.0 HDi

1.8  (M03)

1.8  (A01, A03)

1.8 Injection (A02)

2.0  (A1, A13, MY1, 
MY3)
2.0 TI (A12, A14)

2.3 D (A40, A45)

1.9 D (M20)

2.1 D (A20, M20)

1.8  (F01, E01)

2.0  (D11, F11)

2.1 D (E20, F20)

2.3 D (D40, F40)

2.0, 75 kW

2.0, 78 kW

V6 

2.0, 75 kW

2.0, 78 kW

2.7

1.6

1.9 D

2.3 D

05.04

10.05

05.04

08.08

01.08

06.08

10.05

10.05

06.09

10.05

10.05

06.09

01.71

07.68

07.68

03.71

01.71

07.75

03.73

02.71

04.71

04.71

04.71

07.75

10.74

08.82

10.74

08.82

10.77

01.80

01.80

01.80

07.08

06.83

02.71

02.71

06.86

06.83

12.83

07.86

07.86

07.86

07.86

07.86

07.86

08.82

08.84

08.82

08.84

08.84

06.87

12.89

12.89

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

(117): for: GL,GLD,GR,SR

Chass. 2 085 066->

Þ

Ü

Þ

Þ

32-045-4

32-343-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

a

a

a

a

0,5

0,5
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05.79

04.82

12.93

12.93

 505 (551A)

 505 Estate/Break (551D)

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

(131): for vehicles without ABS
(182): without threaded ring

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS
(182): without threaded ring

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

->Chass. 1 845 000

Chass. 1 845 001->
->Chass. 1 845 000
->Chass. 1 845 000

Chass. 1 845 001->

->Chass. 1 845 000
->Chass. 1 845 000

Chass. 1 845 001->
01.1986->

->Chass. 1 845 000
->Chass. 1 845 000

Chass. 1 845 001->

->Chass. 1 845 000
->Chass. 1 845 000

Chass. 1 845 001->
->07.1986

->Chass. 1 845 000
->Chass. 1 887 751

Chass. 1 887 752->

->07.1986

->Chass. 1 887 751
->Chass. 1 887 751

Chass. 1 887 752->

->Chass. 1 887 751

->08.1985

->07.1986

->Chass. 1 845 000

Chass. 1 845 001->
01.1986->

->Chass. 1 845 000

�

�
ñ
�

�
ï

ñ
�

�
ï

ñ
�

�
ï

ñ
�

�
ï

ñ
�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

ñ
ï

�

ï

ñ

�

�
ï

ñ

27-094-4

27-148-0
89-023-0
27-094-4

27-148-0
87-702-R

89-023-0
27-094-4

27-148-0
87-702-R

89-023-0
27-094-4

27-148-0
87-702-R

89-023-0
27-094-4

27-148-0
87-702-R

89-023-0
27-094-4

27-148-0

87-702-R

89-023-0
27-094-4

27-148-0

89-023-0
87-702-R

27-094-4

87-702-R

89-023-0

27-094-4

27-148-0
87-702-R

89-023-0

î
ð

ð

ð

î
ð

î
ð

ð

î
ð

ð

87-702-A
87-415-L

87-415-L

87-415-L

87-702-A
87-415-L

87-702-A
87-415-L

87-415-L

87-702-A
87-415-L

87-415-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

��
¿

�
¿

�
¿

��
¿

��
¿

�
¿

��
¿

�
¿

1,8

1,8

2,8

2,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1.6 4x4

2.0, 79 kW

2.5 Turbo Diesel, 77 
kW

1.8, 55 kW

1.8, 60 kW

2.0, 71 kW

2.2, 85 kW

1.8, 62 kW

2.0, 72 kW

2.0 TI,STI

2.5 Diesel, 51 kW

2.2, 84 kW

2.2 GTI, 90 kW

2.2 GTI, 96 kW

2.5 Diesel, 55 kW

2.5 Turbo Diesel, 66 
kW
2.5 Turbo Diesel, 70 
kW

2.2 Turbo Injection, 
110 kW
2.2 Turbo Injection, 
114 kW

2.2 Turbo Injection, 
128 kW

2.8 GTI V6

2.3 Turbo Diesel

2.0, 60 kW

2.0, 72 kW

2.2 GTI

2.3 Diesel

2.5 Diesel, 55 kW

05.79

09.80

10.86

06.81

01.82

11.80

05.81

09.85

09.85

08.79

10.81

03.86

08.83

08.83

06.81

10.83

10.83

01.86

03.84

06.87

06.86

09.80

04.82

09.85

09.85

04.82

08.83

11.82

12.93

10.85

10.85

12.85

10.84

10.86

09.91

10.86

11.90

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.90

12.87

10.88

12.88

12.93

06.86

11.87

11.87

12.86

06.86

12.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS
(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS
(131): for vehicles without ABS

Chass. 1965001->

Chass. 1965001->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

32-045-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

36-193-4

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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04.82

08.77

06.89

12.93

07.87

09.99

 505 Estate/Break (551D)

 604 (561A_)

 605 (6B)

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

(182): without threaded ring

->Chass. 1 845 000

Chass. 1 845 001->

->Chass. 1 845 000
->Chass. 1 845 000

Chass. 1 845 001->

->Chass. 1 845 000
->Chass. 1 845 000

Chass. 1 845 001->
->07.1986

->Chass. 1 845 000
->Chass. 1 845 000

Chass. 1 845 001->
->Chass. 1 845 000

->03.1982

->12.1986

09.1980->

->07.1995

07.1995->

�

�
ï

ñ
�

�
ï

ñ
�

�
ï

ñ
�

�
ñ

�
ñ

�

ñ
�

ñ
�

ñ

�

�

î
ð
ñ

î

�

�

î
ð
ñ

27-094-4

27-148-0
87-702-R

89-023-0
27-094-4

27-148-0
87-702-R

89-023-0
27-094-4

27-148-0
87-702-R

89-023-0
27-094-4

27-148-0
89-023-0

27-094-4
89-023-0

27-094-4

89-023-0
27-094-4

89-023-0
27-094-4

89-023-0

32-A65-0
32-A66-0
32-F07-F
32-F08-F
32-F07-0
32-F08-0
87-703-A
87-416-L
89-093-0

87-703-A

32-F07-F
32-F08-F
32-F07-0
32-F08-0
87-703-A
87-416-L
89-093-0

î
ð

ð

î
ð

87-702-A
87-415-L

87-415-L

87-702-A
87-415-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

��
¿

�
¿

��
¿

�
�
��
��
�
�
�¿
�¿

�¿

��
��
�
�
�¿
�¿

2,8

2,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

2,8

2,8

2,8

2,8

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

2.0, 69 kW

2.2

2.5 Diesel, 51 kW

2.5 Turbo Diesel, 66 
kW

2.5 Turbo Diesel, 77 
kW

2.0 SR

2.7 TI,STI

2.5 TD

2.7 SL

2.8 GTI

2.3 TD

2.0, 79 kW

2.0, 84 kW

2.0, 89 kW

2.0 16V

2.0 Turbo, 104 kW

2.0 Turbo, 108 kW

3.0, 123 kW

3.0 SV 24

2.1 Turbo Diesel

2.1 TD 12V

2.5 Turbo Diesel

3.0, 123 kW

3.0, 147 kW

3.0 V6

08.83

01.86

01.86

10.85

10.86

01.81

08.77

08.83

08.77

09.83

09.79

02.90

06.89

06.89

07.94

07.92

07.91

10.89

08.89

06.89

08.94

07.94

08.89

08.89

04.97

12.85

12.93

12.93

11.87

12.93

12.85

05.83

12.86

05.83

07.87

05.83

09.99

09.99

09.99

09.99

09.99

09.99

09.99

09.99

09.99

09.99

09.99

06.94

06.94

09.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->03.1982

->12.1986

09.1980->

->07.1995
07.1995->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

36-193-4

36-193-4

36-193-4

36-193-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

27-A62-0
32-F09-F
32-F09-0

32-F09-F
32-F09-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
t
a

t
a


�


�


0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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06.89

01.00

06.94

06.02

04.05

02.07

09.99

08.02

 605 (6B)

 607 (9D, 9U)

 806 (221)

 807 (E)

 1007 (KM_)

 4007 (GP_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

<

<

<

<

<

(177): with underbody protector

(183): without underbody 
protector

(177): with underbody protector

(183): without underbody 
protector

->Orga 09960

�

î
ð
ñ

�

�

�

�

�
ð
ñ
�
�

ð
ñ
�
�

ð
ñ

�

ñ

�

�

ï

�

32-A65-0
32-A66-0
87-703-A
87-416-L
89-093-0

30-C92-0
30-C93-0
30-C92-0
30-C93-0

30-C92-0
30-C93-0
30-C92-0
30-C93-0

36-D06-A
87-413-L
89-181-0
36-D06-A
36-D05-A

87-413-L
89-181-0
36-D06-A
36-D05-A

87-413-L
89-181-0

36-D01-A
36-D02-A
89-181-0

32-N09-F
32-N10-F
32-N09-A
32-N10-A
88-847-R

36-F93-A
36-F94-A

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a

a
a

�
�
�¿
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

�
�¿

�
�

�¿

�
�

�¿

��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��

1,6

2,3

2,3

2,3

2,3

2,3

2,3

2,3

2,3

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

2.1 D

2.0

2.2 16V

3.0 V6 24V

2.0 HDI

2.2 HDI

1.8

2.0

2.0 Turbo

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

2.1 td 12V

2.0 16V, 97 kW

2.0 16V, 100 kW

2.0 HDI

2.0 HDI 16V

2.0

2.2

3.0 V6

2.0 HDi

2.2 HDi

1.4

1.4 16V

1.6 16V

1.4 HDi

1.6 HDi

2.2 HDi

06.89

02.00

02.00

02.00

05.00

02.00

07.95

06.94

06.94

07.95

05.97

06.96

05.98

09.00

08.99

08.99

06.02

06.02

06.02

06.02

06.02

04.05

10.05

04.05

04.05

06.07

02.07

07.95

08.02

08.02

08.02

08.02

08.02

08.99

09.00

08.02

08.02

08.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

<

<

<

<

<

->VET 7608

VET 7609->

->VET 7608

VET 7609->

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ

27-A62-0

32-H67-A
32-H67-0
32-H67-A
32-H67-0
32-H67-A
32-H67-0
32-H67-A
32-H67-0

32-C85-F
32-S04-0
32-H70-0

32-C85-F
32-S04-0
32-H70-0

32-H70-0

32-N77-F
32-N77-A

27-J67-A

36-F99-A

a

t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
a
t
a
a

a

t
a

a

a



�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

0,7

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1,0
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03.94 04.02 BOXER Bus/Familial (230P) -

 PEUGEOT 

<

©

<

©

<

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

ï

ï

ï

ï

�
ï

ï

ï

ï

ñ
�
ï

ñ

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

32-H06-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0
32-H06-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

1,4

1,4

2.0

2.0 i

2.0 i 4x4

1.9 D

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

1.9 TD 4x4

2.5 D

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 TD

2.5 TD 4x4

2.5 TDI

2.5 TDI 4x4

2.8 HDI

03.94

03.94

08.96

03.94

08.94

03.94

07.96

08.94

07.96

07.94

07.96

01.97

01.97

11.00

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

Ü

Ü

32-H09-0

32-H09-0

a

a

�

�

0,9

0,9
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03.94 04.02 BOXER Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (230L) -

 PEUGEOT 

<

©

<

©

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

ï

ï

ï

ï

�

�
ï

ï

ï

ï

ñ

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

1,4

1,4

2.0

2.0 i

1.9 D, 51 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

2.5 D

2.5 TD

03.94

06.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(31): For ambulances

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000

(76): Payload [kg]: 1400

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

->08.1995

09.1995->

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

32-H12-0

32-H13-0

32-H09-0
32-H08-0
32-H10-0
32-H11-0

a

a

a
a
a
a

�

�

�
�
�
�

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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03.94

03.94

04.02

04.02

 BOXER Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (230L)

 BOXER Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Van

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

©

<

<

©

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

�

�
ï

ï

ï

ï

ñ
�

�
ï

ñ

ï

ï

ï

ï

32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0
32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

a

a

a

a

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1.9 D, 50 kW

1.9 TD, 66 kW

2.0 HDI

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 TDI

2.5 TDI 4x4

2.8 HDI

2.0

07.99

07.99

08.01

07.99

01.97

07.99

11.00

03.94

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

(31): For ambulances

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 1000

(76): Payload [kg]: 1400

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(31): For ambulances

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 1000

(76): Payload [kg]: 1400

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

32-H09-0
32-H13-0

32-H08-0
32-H10-0
32-H11-0

32-H09-0
32-H13-0

32-H08-0
32-H10-0
32-H11-0

a
a

a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

�
�

�
�
�

�
�

�
�
�

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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03.94 04.02 BOXER Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Van -

 PEUGEOT 

<

©

<

©

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

->Chass. 15616153

Chass. 15616154->

�

�
ï

ï

ï

ï

ñ
�

�
ï

ï

ï

ï

ñ

32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0
32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

a

a

a

a

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

2.0 i

2.5 D

2.5 TD

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 TDI

2.5 TDI 4x4

06.94

03.94

03.94

12.98

07.96

07.99

01.97

07.99

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(31): For ambulances

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000

(76): Payload [kg]: 1400

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(31): For ambulances

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 1000

(76): Payload [kg]: 1400

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

->08.1995

09.1995->

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

32-H12-0

32-H13-0

32-H09-0
32-H08-0
32-H10-0
32-H11-0

32-H09-0
32-H13-0

32-H08-0
32-H10-0
32-H11-0

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

�

�

�
�
�
�

�
�

�
�
�

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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03.94

04.02

04.02

12.01

04.02 BOXER Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Van

 BOXER Bus/Familial (244, Z_)

 BOXER Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (244)

 BOXER Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (244)

-

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

©

<

©

<

©

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(76): Payload [kg]: 1000
(76): Payload [kg]: 1400
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 800

�

�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ï

ñ

�
ï

ï

ñ

�
ï

ï

ñ

32-H06-A

32-H07-A
87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

32-H06-A
88-723-R

88-724-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

32-H06-A
88-723-R

88-724-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

32-H06-A
88-723-R

88-724-R

87-435-R

87-436-R

89-063-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

88-723-A
88-723-L

88-724-A
88-723-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

88-723-A
88-723-L

88-724-A
88-723-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

88-723-A
88-723-L

88-724-A
88-723-L

87-435-A
87-434-L

87-436-A
87-434-L

a

a

a

a

a

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

1,4

1,4

1,4

2.8 HDI

2.0

2.0 HDi

2.2 HDi

2.8 HDi

2.8 HDi 4x4

2.0

2.0 HDi

2.2 HDi

2.8 HDi

2.8 HDi 4x4

2.0 HDi

2.2 HDi

2.8 HDi

2.8 HDi 4x4

11.00

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02

04.02-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

(31): For ambulances

(121): for campers
(76): Payload [kg]: 1800
(76): Payload [kg]: 1000

(76): Payload [kg]: 1400

(76): Payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

(151): not for payload [kg]: 1800

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-H09-0
32-H13-0

32-H08-0
32-H10-0
32-H11-0

32-H08-0

32-H08-0

32-H08-0

a
a

a
a
a

a

a

a

�
�

�
�
�

�

�

�

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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04.06

04.06

04.06

07.95

12.95

12.95

 BOXER Bus

 BOXER Box

 BOXER Flatbed / Chassis

 EXPERT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (222)

 EXPERT (224)

 EXPERT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Van (223)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

©

<

©

<

©

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

->Orga 09792
Orga 09793->

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

�
�

�
�

ð
ñ

�
�

�
�

ð
ñ

�
�

�
�

ð
ñ
ð
ñ

88-723-R

88-724-R

89-174-0

88-723-R

88-724-R

89-174-0

88-723-R

88-724-R

89-174-0

36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
87-413-L
89-181-0

36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
87-413-L
89-181-0

36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
36-D06-A
36-D03-A
36-D04-A
87-413-L
89-181-0
87-413-L
89-181-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-723-A
88-723-L

88-724-A
88-723-L

88-723-A
88-723-L

88-724-A
88-723-L

88-723-A
88-723-L

88-724-A
88-723-L

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
��
��
�
��
��
�¿

�
��
��
�
��
��
�¿

�
��
��
�
��
��
�¿

�¿

2,5

2,5

2,5

2,5

2,5

2,5

2,5

2,5

2,5

2,5

2,5

2,5

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

1,4

2.2 HDi 100

2.2 HDi 120

3.0 HDi 160

2.2 HDi 100

2.2 HDi 120

3.0 HDi 160

2.2 HDi 100

2.2 HDi 120

3.0 HDi 160

1.6

1.8

2.0

1.9 D

1.9 D 70

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

2.0 HDI, 69 kW

2.0 HDI, 80 kW

1.6

1.8 i

1.8

2.0

1.9 D, 69 kW

1.9 D, 51 kW

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

2.0 HDi

2.0 HDI

1.6

1.9 D, 1905 ccm

1.9 TD, 66 kW

1.9 TD, 68 kW

2.0 16V

1.9 D

1.9 D, 1868 ccm

2.0 HDI

2.0 HDi, 69 kW

2.0 HDi, 80 kW

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

02.96

10.96

09.02

02.96

12.98

02.96

02.96

07.00

07.00

02.96

11.95

10.96

07.00

10.95

02.96

02.96

02.96

10.00

07.00

02.96

02.96

02.96

02.96

02.96

06.98

02.96

07.00

10.00

10.00

09.00

09.00

05.98

11.03

11.03

10.06

11.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

©

<

©

->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->
->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->

->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->
->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->

->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->
->Orga 7608

Orga 7609->

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0
32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0

32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0
32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0

32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0
32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-G19-0

t
a
a
t
a
a

t
a
a
t
a
a

t
a
a
t
a
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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t
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01.07

01.07

01.07

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.90

09.90

09.90

09.90

09.90

09.90

03.94

03.94

03.94

 EXPERT Tepee (VF3V_)

 EXPERT Box (VF3A_, VF3U_, VF3X_)

 EXPERT Flatbed / Chassis

 J5 Bus/Familial (280P)

 J5 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (280L)

 J5 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Van (280L)

 J5 Bus/Familial (290P)

 J5 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (290L)

 J5 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Van (290L)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

->Chass. 0244 300
Chass. 0244 301->

->Chass. 0244 300

Chass. 0244 301->

->Chass. 0244 300

Chass. 0244 301->

->Chass. 0244 300

Chass. 0244 301->

11.1981->

->09.1994

->09.1994

->09.1994

ð
ñ

ð
ñ

ð
ñ

�
�
ï
ñ

�

�

ï
ñ

�

�

ï
ñ
�

�

ï
ñ

�
ï
ñ

�
ï
ñ
�
ï
ñ

�
ï
ñ

87-413-L
89-181-0

87-413-L
89-181-0

87-413-L
89-181-0

36-603-1
36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0

36-603-1

36-627-0

87-712-R
89-063-0

36-603-1

36-627-0

87-712-R
89-063-0
36-603-1

36-627-0

87-712-R
89-063-0

36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0

36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0
36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0

36-627-0
87-712-R
89-063-0

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�¿

�¿

�¿



�¿



�¿



�¿



�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1.6 HDi 90

2.0 16V

2.0 HDi 120

2.0 HDi 140

1.6 HDi 90

2.0 16V

2.0 HDi 120

2.0 HDi 140

1.6 HDi 90

2.0 HDi 120

2.0 HDi 140

2.0, 55 kW

2.0, 58 kW

2.5 D

1.8

2.0, 55 kW

2.0, 58 kW

2.5 D

2.0

1.9 D

2.5 D

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 TD

2.5 TD 4x4

1.9 D

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 TD 4x4

2.0

1.9 D

2.5 D

2.5 D 4x4

2.5 TD

2.5 TD 4x4

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.07

09.81

01.83

09.81

01.83

01.86

01.83

09.81

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

10.90

09.90

09.90

09.90

11.88

11.88

11.88

09.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

(150): not for model: 180

->Chass. 0327 500

Chass. 0327 501->

->Chass. 0327 500

Chass. 0327 501->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-L50-0

32-L50-0

32-L50-0

32-L48-0

32-L50-0

32-L48-0

32-L50-0

32-L50-0

32-L50-0

32-L48-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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06.96

06.96

04.08

04.08

 PARTNER Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (5)

 PARTNER Combispace/MPV (5F)

 PARTNER Tepee

 PARTNER Box

-

-

-

-

 PEUGEOT 

<

<

<

(76): Payload [kg]: 475/ 600

(76): Payload [kg]: 800/ 765

->11.2002

->11.2002

->11.2002

�

�

ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ
ï

ï

ñ

ï

�

�

ï

ñ

ï

ï

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
32-C89-F
32-C90-F
32-C89-0
32-C90-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0
87-696-R

87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0

87-696-R

32-C87-F
32-C88-F
32-C87-0
32-C88-0
87-695-R

87-696-R

89-009-0

88-701-R

88-701-R

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

��
¿
��
¿
��
¿

��
¿

��
��
�
�
��
¿
��
¿

�¿

�¿

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1.1

1.4

1.8 D

1.9 D

2.0 HDi

1.4 BiFuel

1.6 HDi 75

1.6 HDi 90

Electric

1.1

1.4, 55 kW

1.8

1.9 D, 50 kW

1.9 D, 51 kW

2.0 HDI

1.4, 54 kW

1.6 16V

1.6 16V

1.9 D 4x4

2.0 HDi 4x4

1.6 HDi 75

1.6 HDi 90

1.9 D, 51 kW

1.6, 66 kW

1.6, 80 kW

1.6 HDi, 55 kW

1.6 HDi, 66 kW

1.6 HDi, 80 kW

1.6, 66 kW

06.96

06.96

06.96

06.96

04.00

04.03

02.06

02.06

04.96

06.96

06.96

05.97

06.96

12.98

02.00

11.02

06.96

07.01

04.04

04.04

02.06

02.06

05.96

04.08

04.08

04.08

04.08

04.08

04.08

12.02

10.06

08.05

08.05

12.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0

32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0

32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0

32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0
32-C97-F
32-C97-0

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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t

a

t
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03.82

01.63

08.82

11.64

11.85

11.90

08.89

11.90

 SPIDEREUROPA (DS)

 911

 911 Cabrio/Convertible

 911 Targa

-

-

-

-

 PININFARINA 

 PORSCHE 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(117): for: Carrera Targa, Cabr
(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE
(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE
(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

->08.1988

->03.1985

04.1985->

->03.1985

04.1985 - 08.1988

->03.1985

04.1985 - 08.1988

07.1968->

07.1971->

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

32-388-F

32-388-F

32-388-F

32-336-F

32-388-F

32-336-F

32-388-F

32-336-F

32-388-F

32-388-F

32-336-F

32-388-F

32-388-F

32-388-F

32-388-F

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

1,2

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,0

1,0

1,0

2000, 76 kW

2000, 77 kW

2000 Volumex

2.0 T

2.2 T

2.3 T, 96 kW

2.3 T, 103 kW

2.3 E

2.3 S

2.7, 110 kW

2.7, 121 kW

2.7 S Carrera

2.7 SC Carrera RS

3.0 SC Carrera, 132 
kW
3.0 SC Carrera, 138 
kW
3.0 SC Carrera, 147 
kW

3.0 SC Carrera, 154 
kW
3.0 SC

3.2

3.2 SC Carrera, 152 
kW

3.2 SC Carrera, 170 
kW

3.0 SC

3.1 SC Carrera, 170 
kW

3.1 SC Carrera, 152 
kW

2.0 T

2.0 E

2.2 T

2.2 E

2.2 S

2.3 T

2.3 E

2.7, 110 kW

2.7, 121 kW

11.84

03.82

06.83

08.68

01.70

01.72

08.71

08.71

08.71

09.73

09.75

08.73

08.72

07.77

09.79

09.75

03.74

08.82

08.86

02.84

08.83

08.82

08.83

10.84

06.67

09.68

01.70

09.69

09.69

01.72

08.71

09.73

09.75

11.85

09.85

11.85

02.72

12.72

12.73

12.73

12.73

01.76

08.75

06.77

01.76

01.79

06.80

06.80

06.77

10.83

07.83

08.89

06.87

08.89

07.83

08.84

08.89

02.72

02.72

12.72

02.72

02.72

12.73

12.73

08.75

06.77

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: Carrera Targa, Cabr

->06.1971
07.1971->

->08.1988

->08.1988

04.1985 - 08.1988

07.1968 - 06.1971
07.1971->

->06.1971
07.1971->

07.1971->

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

27-593-9

32-945-5
32-250-F
32-250-F

32-250-F

32-250-F

32-250-F

32-250-F

32-250-F

32-250-F

32-945-5
32-250-F

32-945-5
32-250-F

32-250-F

32-250-F

a

a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a


�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�


�


�

�

�

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

1,6

1,6
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t

a

t
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12.88

01.65

03.65

01.69

11.75

09.77

06.81

12.88

03.96

01.94

09.93

02.70

02.70

02.76

07.88

11.95

07.91

07.91

 911 (964)

 912

 912 Targa

 914

 924

 928

 944

 944 Cabrio/Convertible

 PERSONA 300 (C9_M)

 PERSONA 400 (C9_S)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 PORSCHE 

 PROTON 

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(93): Suspension Strut 
Manufacturer: BOGE

(118): for BOGE suspension 
strut

(61): Model: C96

(61): Model: C97

(61): Model: C98

(61): Model: C96

(61): Model: C96

07.1968->

07.1969->

->07.1984

->07.1985

->08.1986

->08.1986

->11.1995

12.1995->

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

32-388-F

32-388-F

32-057-5
32-057-5

27-891-F

27-891-F

27-891-F

32-365-1

32-365-1
32-427-B

27-891-F

27-891-F

32-E24-A
32-E25-A
32-E24-A
32-E25-A
32-E38-A
32-E39-A

32-J16-A
32-J17-A
32-E24-A
32-E25-A

a

a

a
a

t

t

t

a

a
a

t

t

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��

 

 

 

 

 

0,9

0,9

0,9

2,5

2,5

0,9

0,9

3.6 Carrera

3.6 Carrera 4

B Coupe 

1.6

1.7

1.8

2.0

/6 2.0

2.0

2.0 Turbo, 130 kW

2.0 Carrera GT

2.0 Turbo, 125 kW

2.5 S

4.4

4.6 S, 221 kW

4.6 S, 228 kW

4.9 S

4.9 S,S4

2.5, 110 kW

2.5, 118 kW

2.5 Turbo, 184 kW

2.5, 120 kW

2.5 S

2.5 Turbo, 162 kW

2.7

3.0 S2

3.0 S2

313i

315 GLSi

315 GLi/GLSi

316

316 GLXi

413

07.89

12.88

07.68

03.65

01.69

08.73

01.72

11.69

11.75

06.80

06.80

11.78

09.85

09.77

09.79

08.83

09.85

08.86

01.85

08.87

09.87

06.81

08.86

08.85

11.88

12.88

12.88

03.96

09.96

03.96

03.96

03.96

01.94

09.93

09.93

06.71

02.70

12.73

02.76

12.75

12.73

08.89

10.86

10.86

06.80

07.87

08.82

07.83

07.86

05.94

07.91

07.87

12.90

07.91

07.87

07.88

07.88

08.89

07.91

07.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(118): for BOGE suspension 
strut

(61): Model: C96

(61): Model: C97

(61): Model: C98

(61): Model: C96

->08.1990

07.1968->

07.1969->

->07.1984

->07.1985

->06.1989

->07.1984
08.1984->

07.1989->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

32-166-C

32-945-5

32-945-5

32-054-5
32-054-5

36-A33-0

36-A33-0

27-153-F

32-366-1

32-366-1
32-428-B

27-153-F

27-153-F

36-A33-0
27-153-F
27-153-F

27-153-F

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

t

a

a
a

t

t

a
t
t

t

a

a

a

a

�





¼

¼

�

�

�

¼
�
�

�

�

�

�

�

 

 

 

 

 

1,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

1,5

1,5

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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t
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t
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01.94

01.94

04.96

03.79 08.93

 PERSONA 400 (C9_S)

 PERSONA 400 Hatchback/avec hayon

 SAGA

 SATRIA (C9_M)

 G-MODELL (W 460)

-

-

-

-

 PROTON 

 PUCH 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: C97

(61): Model: C97

(61): Model: C98

(61): Model: C98

(61): Model: C99

(61): Model: C95

(61): Model: C96

(61): Model: C96

(61): Model: C97

(61): Model: C97

(61): Model: C98

(61): Model: C98

(61): Model: C98

(61): Model: C99

(61): Model: C95

460.21/23/24
460.220/221/228

(61): Model: 460.229
460.31/320/33/34

(61): Model: 460.321

460.31/328/33

(61): Model: 460.329

->11.1995

12.1995->

->11.1995

12.1995->

->11.1995

12.1995->

->11.1995

12.1995->

->11.1995

12.1995->

->12.2006

02.1997 - 12.2006

->12.1990

->12.1990

->12.1990

->12.1990

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý
Ý
Ý

Ý

32-J16-A
32-J17-A
32-E24-A
32-E25-A
32-C13-F
32-C14-F
32-E38-A
32-E39-A
32-E38-A
32-E39-A
32-E38-A
32-E39-A

32-J16-A
32-J17-A
32-E24-A
32-E25-A
32-J16-A
32-J17-A
32-E24-A
32-E25-A
32-E38-A
32-E39-A
32-C13-F
32-C14-F
32-E38-A
32-E39-A
32-E38-A
32-E39-A
32-E38-A
32-E39-A

32-E38-A
32-E39-A
32-E24-A
32-E25-A

32-F87-0

32-F87-0

32-F83-0

32-F87-0
32-F83-0
32-F87-0

32-F83-0

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��

415 GLi/GLSi

416 GLXi

418

420 GLS D

420 TD

413 GLSi

415 GLi/GLSi

416 i

416 GLXi

418 GLXi

420 GLS D

420 D

1.3

1.5

1.8 GTi

1.6

1.3

1.5

230 G

280 GE

230 GE

240 GD

250 GD

01.94

01.94

05.96

05.96

09.96

01.94

01.94

12.95

01.94

05.96

05.96

09.96

01.85

01.85

08.00

07.97

07.96

04.96

02.80

08.84

04.82

03.79

10.87

07.87

08.89

08.92

08.87

12.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: C97

(61): Model: C98

(61): Model: C99

(61): Model: C95

(61): Model: C96

(61): Model: C97

(61): Model: C98

(61): Model: C98

(61): Model: C99

(61): Model: C95

460.21/23/24
460.220/221/228

(61): Model: 460.229
460.31/320/33/34

(61): Model: 460.321

460.31/328/33

(61): Model: 460.329

->12.2006

02.1997 - 12.2006

->12.1990

->12.1990

->12.1990

->12.1990

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

27-A32-0

30-A21-A

30-A21-A

32-K55-0

32-K55-0

32-K57-0

32-K55-0
32-K57-0
32-K55-0

32-K57-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
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t

a

t
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03.79

02.90

09.89

01.70

10.62

09.66

01.72

10.69

08.93

12.79

12.93

12.93

12.85

04.87

 G-MODELL (W 460)

 G-MODELL (W 461)

 G-MODELL (W 463)

 STANDARD

 R 4 (112_)

 R 4 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van

 R 5

 R 6

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 PUCH 

 RANGER 

 RENAULT 

<

<
<

<
©

©

<

<

<
<

<

<

460.31/322/33/34

460.323/325

(61): Model: 461.227

->12.1990

->12.1990

09.1968->

09.1968->

Ý

Ý

Ý
Ý

Ý
Ý

Ý

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

32-F87-0

32-F83-0

32-F83-0
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350 G Turbo D
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0.8

0.8  (1123), 21 kW

0.8  (1123), 25 kW

1.0  (112C)

1.0

1.1  (1128, S128)
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0.8  (1123), 19 kW
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0.8  (1221, 1391, 
1220)
0.8  (1221, 1391)

1.0  (1222, 1392)

1.1  (1227, 1397)

1.3  (1225)
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 R 9 (L42_)

 R 11 (B/C37_)

 R 12

 R 12 Estate/Break (117_)

 R 14 (121_)
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0,9
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1.1  (L421)

1.4  (L422, L42C)

1.4  (L423, L42R)

1.4 Automatik (L423)

1.4  (L423)

1.6 D (L424)

1.2  (L42S)

1.7 (L42F)

1.7 (L42L)

1.7  (L426)

1.4 Turbo (L425)

1.4 Turbo

1.7  (L42N)

1.7  (L42E)

1.1  (B/C371)

1.2  (B/C37S)

1.4  (B/C372, 
B/C37C)
1.4  (B/C373, 
B/C37R)
1.4  (B/C373), 50 kW

1.4  (B/C373), 53 kW

1.6 D (B/C374)

1.4 Turbo (B/C375), 
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1.7  (B/C37F)

1.7  (B/C376)

1.7  (B/C37L)

1.7  (B/C37D)

1.7  (B/C37N)
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1.4
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05.79

01.88

01.88

07.86

07.86

12.92

12.92

 R 18 (134_)

 R 18 Variable/Estate/Break (135_)

 R 19 I (B/C53_)

 R 19 I Chamade/Saloon/avec coffre (L53_)
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.6 TS (1342)

1.6 Turbo (1345), 80 
kW
1.6 Turbo (1345), 92 
kW
2.0  (1343)

Turbo D  (R 1346)

2.1 Diesel (1344)

2.1 Diesel

1.4  (1350)

1.6  (1351), 54 kW

1.6  (1351), 58 kW

1.6 TS

1.6 Turbo (1355)

1.6 Turbo

2.0  (1353)

2.1 Diesel (1354)

2.1 Diesel

1.2

1.4  (B/C532) CAT

1.4  (B/C53P)

1.4, 59 kW

1.7  (B/C53B)

1.7  (B/C53C)

1.7 (B/C53C,F)

1.7 (B/C533/53M)

1.7 (B/C536)

1.9 D (B/C534, 
B/C53J)

1.4, 55 kW

1.7

1.8 8V

1.9 DT, 66 kW

1.9 DT, 68 kW

1.8 16V (B/C53D)

1.2

1.4  (L532, L53P)

1.7  (L53B)

1.7  (L53C)

1.7  (L53F)

1.9 D (L534, L53J)

1.9 TD (L53K)
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1.4, 55 kW
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1.8 16V (L53D)
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Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

30-J80-0

32-A34-F
32-A34-0
32-A35-F

30-J80-0

32-A35-F

30-J80-0

32-A34-F
32-A34-0
32-A35-F

30-J80-0

32-A35-F

30-J80-0

32-A34-F
32-A34-0
32-A35-F

30-J80-0

32-A34-F
32-A34-0
32-A35-F

30-J80-0

32-A35-F

a

t
a
t

a

t

a

t
a
t

a

t

a

t
a
t

a

t
a
t

a

t

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t
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04.92

09.89

03.86

06.96

06.94

08.94

 R 19 II Cabrio/Convertible (D53_, 853_)

 R 21 (B48_)

 R 21 Kombi/Estate/Break (K48_)

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->10.1994
11.1994->

05.1989->

07.1990->

�
�
ï

�
�

ï

�
�

�
�
ð

�

�

ð

ð

�
�
ð

�

ð

�

ï

�

ï

ï

32-A33-F
32-A33-0
87-383-R

89-029-0
32-589-0
32-A33-F
32-A33-0
87-383-R

89-029-0

32-313-F
32-313-0
89-028-0
32-313-F
32-313-0
87-383-L
89-028-0
36-E70-A
36-E71-A
89-028-0
36-E70-A
36-E71-A
87-383-L
89-028-0

87-383-L

32-313-F
32-313-0
87-383-L
89-028-0

36-E70-A
36-E71-A
87-383-L
89-028-0
36-E70-A
36-E71-A
87-412-R

89-028-0
36-E70-A
36-E71-A
87-412-R

89-028-0
87-412-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-412-A
87-383-L

87-412-A
87-383-L

87-412-A
87-383-L

t
a

a
t
a

t
a

t
a

a
a

a
a

t
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�

��
¿


�

��
¿

�


�

�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿


�¿

�

�¿


��
��
�¿

��
��
��
¿


��
��
��
¿


��
¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.7  (D53C)

1.8  (D53Y)

1.8  (853A)

1.8  (D53V, 853F, 
D53C)
1.8 16V (D53D)

1.4 TL,GTL (B 48 D)

1.7  (B48F)

1.7  (B48E)

1.9 D (B48H, B48I)

2.0  (B48C)

2.0  (B48R/Y)

2.2  (B48K)

2.1 D (B480)

2.1 D (B48V/B48O)

2.1 Turbo-D (B486, 
B488, B48V)

2.0  4x4 (B48R/Y)

2.2  4x4 (B48K)

1.6 RX (K 48 U)

1.7  (K48M)

1.7  (K48F) CAT

1.7  (K/S481)

1.7  (K48N)

1.7  (K/S482)

1.7  (K48E), 66 kW

1.7  (K48E), 69 kW

2.0  (K483)

2.0  (K48R)

2.1 D (K/S48V, 
K/S48O)

2.2  (K48K)

2.1 D (K/S486)

2.1 Turbo-D (K48A, 
K48W, K487, K488)

2.2  4x4 (K48K)

04.92

04.92

09.93

07.94

04.92

06.89

09.89

09.89

09.89

09.89

02.90

09.89

04.92

09.89

09.89

09.90

07.90

06.88

06.86

05.88

06.86

06.87

10.86

10.89

06.86

06.86

06.90

08.89

06.86

10.86

10.86

06.86

09.93

06.96

06.96

06.96

06.96

12.94

10.92

06.94

10.93

12.93

10.92

06.94

06.94

12.92

06.94

10.92

06.94

12.89

06.93

03.93

04.89

12.88

12.93

12.89

12.88

02.94

12.92

11.93

09.90

11.93

12.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only
11.1994->

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-A35-F
30-J80-0

32-A35-F
30-J80-0

32-C23-F
32-C23-0

32-C23-F
32-C23-0

32-C23-F
32-C23-0

32-C23-F
32-C23-0

36-E90-0

36-E90-0

36-E90-0

36-E90-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

¼

¼

¼

¼

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t

aù ù

03.86

03.86

06.86

04.84

08.94

06.94

08.94

12.93

 R 21 Kombi/Estate/Break (K48_)

 R 21 Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (L48_)

 R 21 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van

 R 25 (B29_)

-

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

< (29): For OE number 7700 794 
578

10.1986->

05.1989->

05.1989->

�

ð

ï

�

ï

�
�

�
�
ð

�

ð

�

ï

ï

�

ï

�
�

�

ß

32-313-F
32-313-0
87-383-L
89-028-0
87-412-R

36-E70-A
36-E71-A
87-412-R

89-028-0

32-313-F
32-313-0
89-028-0
32-313-F
32-313-0
87-383-L
89-028-0

36-E70-A
36-E71-A
87-383-L
89-028-0
36-E70-A
36-E71-A
87-412-R

89-028-0
87-412-R

89-028-0

36-E70-A
36-E71-A
87-412-R

89-028-0

32-313-F
32-313-0
89-028-0
36-E70-A
36-E71-A
89-028-0

32-126-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-412-A
87-383-L

87-412-A
87-383-L

87-412-A
87-383-L

87-412-A
87-383-L

87-412-A
87-383-L

t
a

a
a

t
a

t
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
a

a
a

a

�

�¿

��
¿

��
��
�
¿



�


�

�¿


��
��
�¿

��
��
��
¿


��
¿



��
��
��
¿



�


��
��




0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,8

1.9 D

2.1 D 4x4 (K486)

2.1 D (K480)

1.4  (L48D)

1.9 D (L48H, L48I)

1.7  (L48M, L48F)

1.7  (L481)

1.7  (L48N)

1.7  (L482)

1.7  (L48E), 66 kW

1.7  (L48E), 69 kW

2.0  (L489)

2.0

2.0  (L483)

1.7 TL  (L 48 K)

2.0  (L48R)

2.1 D (L480)

2.1 D (L48V, L48O)

2.0  4x4 (L48R)

2.2  4x4 (L48K)

2.0 Turbo (L48L)

2.0 Turbo (L485)

2.2  (L48K)

2.1 D (L486)

2.1 Turbo-D (L48A, 
L48W, L487, L488)

1.7

1.9 D

2.1 D

2.0  (B297)

2.0

2.0 12V (B294)

2.0 12V

2.2  (B29)

2.2  (B29B)

2.2  (B29E), 89 kW

2.2  (B29E), 91 kW

03.86

10.88

02.92

06.88

08.89

07.86

03.86

06.87

03.86

09.89

03.86

03.86

05.91

03.86

03.86

02.90

10.92

05.89

12.89

07.90

02.90

04.87

07.86

03.86

03.86

06.86

06.86

06.86

04.84

03.87

06.89

06.88

11.85

09.86

04.84

04.84

08.94

05.92

09.95

10.93

10.93

02.94

12.87

04.89

03.93

02.94

02.94

10.93

10.93

12.88

12.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

02.94

02.94

10.92

03.90

02.94

12.89

06.94

04.95

08.94

08.94

12.92

12.93

12.92

12.93

03.89

12.92

12.89

12.89

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

10.1986-> Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

�

36-E90-0

36-E90-0

32-C23-F
32-C23-0

32-C23-F
32-C23-0

32-C23-F
32-C23-0

32-C23-F
32-C23-0

36-E90-0

32-C23-F
32-C23-0

36-E90-0

36-E90-0

32-970-3

a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

t
a

a

a

a

¼

¼

�

�

�

�

¼�

�

¼

¼



0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,0
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t

a

t
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09.01

05.90

05.03

09.98

 AVANTIME (DE0_)

 CLIO I (B/C57_, 5/357_)

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

©

<

(24): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 52 mm

(25): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 58 mm

(36): For vehicles with ABS
(146): mounting hole centres: 
54 mm

(131): for vehicles without ABS
(24): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 52 mm

(25): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 58 mm

(25): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 58 mm

(24): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 52 mm

(146): mounting hole centres: 
54 mm

->07.1997

08.1997->

->07.1997

->07.1997

07.1997->

07.1997->

î

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

ï

ñ

87-678-A
87-679-A

27-A54-F
27-A54-0

32-E70-0

87-384-R

87-401-R

89-058-0
87-384-R

87-401-R

27-A55-F
27-A55-0

27-A54-F
27-A54-0

32-E70-0

32-E71-F
32-E71-0

87-384-R

87-401-R

89-058-0
27-A54-F
27-A54-0
27-A55-F
27-A55-0
87-384-R

87-401-R

89-058-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-943-A
87-384-L

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-943-A
87-384-L

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-943-A
87-384-L

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-943-A
87-384-L

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

a

t
a

t
a
t
a

��
��

�

ó�
¿

ô�
¿

ó�
¿

ô�
¿

�

�

�


ó�
¿

ô�
¿

�

�

ó�
¿

ô�
¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

2.0 16V Turbo (DE0U,
DE0V)
3.0 V6 (DE04, DE0T)

2.2 dCi (DE01)

1.1

1.2  
(B,C,S572,577,B57N)
Williams (B/C57M)

1.2  (5/357Y, 5/357K),
40 kW
1.2  (5/357Y, 5/357K),
43 kW
1.2  (B/C/S57A, 
B/C57S, 5/357F, 
5/357J, 5/357L, 
5/357R)
1.4

1.2  (B/C57R)

1.2  (B/C/S577)

1.2  (B/C/S572)

11.01

09.01

05.02

01.91

05.90

01.94

01.96

01.96

05.90

01.91

01.91

01.96

05.90

05.03

05.03

05.03

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

01.96

12.96

03.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

36-197-0
27-B20-F

36-197-0
27-B20-F

36-197-0
27-B20-F

t
a

t
a

t
a

¼
�

¼
�

¼
�

0,2

0,2

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t
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05.90 09.98 CLIO I (B/C57_, 5/357_) -

 RENAULT 

<

©

<

<

©

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS
(146): mounting hole centres: 
54 mm

(131): for vehicles without ABS
(24): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 52 mm

(24): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 52 mm

(146): mounting hole centres: 
54 mm

(25): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 58 mm

(25): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 58 mm

(146): mounting hole centres: 
54 mm

(146): mounting hole centres: 
54 mm

(25): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 58 mm

(25): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 58 mm

(146): mounting hole centres: 
54 mm

(25): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 58 mm

->07.1997

->07.1997

->07.1997

->07.1997

07.1997->

07.1997->

->07.1997

07.1997->

07.1997->

->07.1997

08.1997->

�

�

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ
�

�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

ï

ñ

27-A55-F

27-A54-F

27-A54-0

27-A55-0

32-E70-0

32-E71-F
32-E71-0

87-384-R

87-401-R

89-058-0
27-A55-F
27-A55-0
87-384-R

87-401-R

89-058-0
27-A55-F
27-A55-0

32-E70-0

32-E71-F
32-E71-0

87-384-R

87-401-R

89-058-0
27-A55-F
27-A55-0

32-E70-0

87-384-R

87-401-R

89-058-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-943-A
87-384-L

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-943-A
87-384-L

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-943-A
87-384-L

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-943-A
87-384-L

t

t

a

a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

a

�

�

�


ó�
¿

ô�
¿

�

ó�
¿

ô�
¿

�

�


ó�
¿

ô�
¿

�

ó�
¿

ô�
¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.4  (B57J, C57J)

1.4  (B/C57T, 
B/C57Y)

1.7  (B/C574)

1.8 Rsi (B/C579)

1.8  (B/C57C, 
B/C57U)
1.8

1.9 D

1.9  D (B/C/S576, 
B/C/S57L)

1.8  (B/C578)

01.91

01.91

01.91

01.93

01.91

01.91

01.97

01.91

08.94

09.98

09.98

12.93

08.95

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

36-197-0
27-B20-F

36-197-0
27-B20-F

36-197-0
27-B20-F

36-197-0
27-B20-F

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

¼
�

¼
�

¼
�

¼
�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,2

0,2

0,5

0,5
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05.90

01.91

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

 CLIO I (B/C57_, 5/357_)

 CLIO I Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van

 CLIO II (BB0/1/2_, CB0/1/2_)

 CLIO II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (SB0_)

-

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(146): mounting hole centres: 
54 mm

(146): mounting hole centres: 
54 mm

(25): Distance of the mounting 
holes: 58 mm

->07.1997

->01.1994

->07.1997

07.1997->

�

ï

ñ
�
ï

ñ

�

�

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ

ð

�
�

�
�
ï

ñ

27-A55-F
27-A55-0

87-384-R

87-401-R

89-058-0
27-A56-F
87-384-R

87-401-R

89-058-0

27-A55-F
27-A55-0

32-E70-0

89-058-0

32-E67-F
32-E67-0
87-680-R

89-058-0
32-E68-F
32-E68-0
87-680-R

89-058-0
32-E68-F
32-E68-0
87-680-R

89-058-0

87-384-L

32-E68-F
32-E68-0

32-E67-F
32-E67-0
87-680-R

89-058-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-943-A
87-384-L

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-943-A
87-384-L

87-680-A
87-384-L

87-680-A
87-384-L

87-680-A
87-384-L

87-680-A
87-384-L

t
a

a

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

ó�
¿

ô�
¿

�
ó�
¿

ô�
¿

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.8 Rsi (B/C57H)

1.8 16V (C57D)

1.1

1.2, 40 kW

1.2, 44 kW

1.9  D

1.2  (B/CB0F, 
B/CB0A, B/CB10, 
B/CB1K, B/CB2D, 
B/CB2H)

1.2 16V (B/CB05)

1.9 D (B/CB0E)

1.5 dCi (B/CB07)

1.5 dCi

1.4  (B/CB0C)

1.4 16V (B/CB0L)

1.4 16V (B/CB0P)

1.6  (B/CB0D)

1.6 16V (CB0T, 
CB0H)
1.5 dCi (B/CB08)

1.9 dTi (B/CB0U)

2.0 16V Sport (CB0M)

3.0 V6 Sport (CB1A)

2.0 16V Sport

3.0 V6 Sport (CB1H, 
CB2S)

1.5 D

1.2

1.1  (SB0A)

08.95

01.91

01.91

01.91

01.91

01.91

09.98

06.01

09.98

06.01

01.04

09.98

10.99

08.00

09.98

09.98

06.01

12.99

02.00

11.00

01.04

12.02

08.04

06.01

09.98

09.98

03.96

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

05.05

05.05

08.00

05.05

05.05

12.02

10.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

<

<

->07.1997

->01.1994

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ

36-197-0
27-B20-F

36-A04-0

36-197-0
27-B20-F

32-E69-F
32-E69-0
89-080-0

32-E69-F
32-E69-0
89-080-0

32-E69-F
32-E69-0
27-F61-F
27-F61-A
89-080-0

32-E69-F
32-E69-0

32-E69-F
32-E69-0
89-080-0

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a

¼
�

¼

¼
�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

0,2

0,2

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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09.98

05.05

02.08

07.84

01.91

12.92

12.96

 CLIO II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (SB0_)

 CLIO III (BR0/1, CR0/1)

 CLIO Grandtour (KR0/1_)

 ESPACE I (J11_)

 ESPACE II (J/S63_)

-

-

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

->12.1987
01.1988->

->12.1990

�
�
ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ

ï

ï

ñ
ñ

ï

ß

ß
ß

ß

ß

ß

32-E68-F
32-E68-0
87-680-R

89-058-0

30-H25-F
30-H25-0
88-550-R
88-551-R
89-125-0

88-550-R
88-551-R

88-550-R
88-551-R
89-125-0
89-125-0

88-550-R
88-551-R

32-A50-0

36-D68-0
32-A50-0

32-A50-0

32-R68-A

36-D69-A

î
ð

87-680-A
87-384-L

t
a

t
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

�

�¿

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�

�

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1,8

1,8

1.9 D (SB0E)

1.5 dCi

1.2 16V (C/BR1J, 
C/BR1Q)
1.2 16V, 55 kW

1.2 16V, 58 kW

1.4 16V

1.6 16V, 65 kW

1.6 16V, 82 kW

2.0 16V

1.5 dCi (C/BR1G)

1.5 dCi, 63 kW

1.5 dCi, 78 kW

1.2 16V  Hi-Flex

1.6 16V GT

2.0 16V Sport, 145 
kW
2.0 16V Sport, 148 
kW
1.5 dCi, 48 kW

1.5 D

1.2 16V, 74 kW

1.5 dCi, 76 kW

1.2 16V, 55 kW

1.2 16V  Hi-Flex

1.2 16V, 58 kW

1.2 16V (KR0P)

1.6 16V (KR0B)

1.6 16V

1.5 dCi (KR0G)

1.5 dCi (KR0F)

1.5 dCi (KR1C, 
KR1N)
1.5 dCi (KR0H)

2.0  (J/S112), 74 kW

2.0 i (J116)

2.2  Quadra (J117)

2.0  (J/S112), 80 kW

2.2  (J117)

2.0 D (S112)

2.1 TD (J/S115)

2.0 i Quadra (J116)

2.0  (J636)

2.2  (J/S637, J63G)

2.2  4x4 (J/S637, 
J63G)
2.1 TD (J633, J634, 
J/S635, J/S63D)
2.1 TD (J63E)

2.8 V6 (J638, J63J)

3.0 V6 

09.98

06.01

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

09.06

06.05

06.05

06.05

07.08

06.09

02.06

09.08

05.05

11.07

05.07

06.05

02.08

07.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

11.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

01.88

01.89

01.88

07.84

07.86

12.84

10.84

03.88

01.91

01.91

03.91

01.91

11.94

01.91

03.91

10.06

12.90

12.90

12.90

12.90

12.90

12.90

12.90

12.92

10.96

10.96

12.96

10.96

10.96

10.96

01.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1990

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ

ñ

ñ

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-E69-F
32-E69-0
89-080-0

27-J82-F
27-J82-A
89-118-0

89-118-0

89-118-0

32-751-0

32-751-0

32-751-0

32-751-0

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

a

�

�
�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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11.96

11.02

02.80

08.97

10.02

11.92

 ESPACE III (JE0_)

 ESPACE IV (JK0/1_)

 FUEGO (136_)

 KANGOO (KC0/1_)

-

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

©

->10.2005
11.2005->

�

î

�

î

ï
ï

ï

ß

�
�
�
ï

ñ

ï

32-D99-F
89-029-0
87-678-A
87-679-A

32-D99-F
89-029-0
87-678-A
87-679-A

88-549-R
88-322-R

88-322-R

32-922-4

32-E93-F
32-E93-0
32-E94-0
87-680-R

89-058-0

87-680-R

î
ð

î
ð

87-680-A
87-384-L

87-680-A
87-384-L

a

a

a

t
a
a

�

��
��

�

��
��

�¿
�¿

�¿



�

�¿

�¿

1,0

1,0

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.0  (JE0A)

2.0

2.0 16V  (JE0N, JE0L,
JE02)
1.9 dTi (JE0M)

3.0  (JE0D)

3.0 V6 24V (JE0G, 
JE0R)
2.2 12V TD (JE0E, 
JE0H, JE0P)
2.2 dCi (JE0K)

2.0  (JK0KA6)

2.0 Turbo (JK0BA6, 
JK0BC6, JK0BAB, 
JK0BCB)
2.0

3.5 V6 (JK0FAB, 
JK0FCB)
1.9 dCi (JK0U, JK0G)

2.2 dCi (JK0HA6, 
JK0HC6, JK0HAB, 
JK0HCB)
3.0 dCi (JK0JAB, 
JK0JCB)

2.0 dCi, 110 kW

2.0 dCi, 127 kW

2.2 dCi

3.0 dCi

1.4 TL/GTL

1.6

1.6 TS/GTS (1362)

1.6 Turbo  (1365)

2.0 TX/GTX (1363)

2.1 TD

1.2  (KC0A, KC0K, 
KC0F, KC01)
1.2 16V (KC03, KC05,
KC06, KC0T, KC0W)
1.4  (KC0C, KC0H, 
KC0B, KC0M)
1.6 16V

1.5 dCi (KC07)

1.5 dCi, 42 kW

1.5 dCi (KC08, KC09)

D 55 1.9 (KC0D)

1.5 dCi, 50 kW

D 65 1.9 (KC0E, 
KC02, KC0J, KC0N)
1.9 dTi (KC0U)

1.5 dCi, 62 kW

1.6 16V bivalent

1.6

1.6 16V 4x4 (KC0P, 
KC0S, KC0L)
1.9 dTi

1.9 dCi 4x4 (KC0V)

1.9 dCi 4x4

11.96

09.01

10.98

02.99

11.96

10.98

11.96

10.00

11.02

11.02

04.05

11.02

11.02

11.02

11.02

01.06

01.06

02.06

01.06

02.80

04.83

10.80

08.83

10.80

08.82

08.97

06.01

08.97

06.01

12.01

07.03

07.02

08.97

06.05

08.97

02.00

06.05

06.05

09.99

10.01

09.98

10.01

10.03

10.00

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.98

10.02

10.00

10.02

10.85

10.85

10.85

10.85

10.85

10.85

06.01

02.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

¨
<

<

©

(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2702
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(111): Wheelbase [mm]: 2874
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(124): for increased payload

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

32-E01-F

32-H89-A

32-E01-F
32-E01-F

36-A94-0
46-A10-0
46-A10-0

a

a

a
a

a
a
a

�

�

�
�

¼
¼
¼

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4
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03.98

02.08

11.93 03.01

 KANGOO Rapid/Express/Van (FC0_)

 KANGOO (KW0/1_)

 LAGUNA (B56_, 556_)

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

©

<

<

<

(124): for increased payload

(29): For OE number 7700 830 
491 /492
(144): internal width of foot 
bracket: 34 mm

(29): For OE number 7700 830 
490
(143): internal width of foot 
bracket: 24 mm
(29): For OE number 7700 830 
491 / 492
(144): internal width of foot 
bracket: 34 mm

(29): For OE number 7700 830 
493
(144): internal width of foot 
bracket: 34 mm

�
�
�
�
ï

ñ

ï

ï

ñ

ï

�

î

ï

�

�

î

ï

�

î

ï

32-E93-F
32-E93-0
32-E93-0
32-E94-0
87-680-R

89-058-0

87-680-R

87-680-R

89-058-0

88-783-R

32-C26-0

87-676-A
87-677-A
87-711-R
89-029-0
32-C27-F
32-C27-0

32-C26-0

87-676-A
87-677-A
87-711-R
89-029-0
32-H47-A

87-676-A
87-677-A
87-711-R
89-029-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-680-A
87-384-L

87-680-A
87-384-L

87-680-A
87-384-L

t
a
a
a

a

t
a

a

a

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
��

�


��
��
��

�

��
��
��

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.2 (FC01, FC0A, 
FC0F)
1.2 16V (FC05)

1.4 (FC0C, FC0B, 
FC0H, FC0M)
1.5 dCi, 42 kW

1.5 dCi (FC07)

1.5 dCi (FC08, FC09)

1.5 dCi, 50 kW

D 55 1.9 (FC0D)

1.5 dCi, 62 kW

D 65 1.9 (FC0E, 
FC02, FC0J, FC0N)
1.9 dTi (FC0U)

1.9 dCi

1.0

1.6 16V 4x4 (FC0L, 
FC0P, FC0S)
1.9 dTi (FCOU)

1.9 dCi 4x4 (FC0V)

1.9 dCi 4x4

1.9 D

1.2

1.6 16V

1.6

1.6 16V

1.5 dCi, 50 kW

1.5 dCi, 63 kW

1.5 dCi, 76 kW

1.6 16V (B568, B561)

2.0 16V (B56D/M)

2.0 16V  (556A/B)

1.9 dTi (B56J)

1.9 dCi (B56W)

1.8  (B56A/B)

1.8  (B56S/T/0)

1.8  (B56Z)

1.8 16V (B563, B564)

2.0, 70 kW

2.0, 80 kW

2.0  (B56C/H/N)

3.0 24V (B56V)

3.0  (B56E/R, B565)

2.2 D (B56F/2)

2.2 dT (B569)

08.97

10.01

08.97

12.02

12.01

04.03

06.05

08.97

06.05

08.97

02.00

07.03

07.03

10.01

09.98

10.01

07.03

09.99

07.98

10.01

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

02.08

11.97

06.95

09.99

10.97

09.99

11.93

08.95

08.95

04.98

11.93

03.99

11.93

03.97

11.93

11.93

03.96

02.00

06.03

07.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

<

<

(124): for increased payload
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

36-A94-0
46-A10-0
46-A10-0

32-C28-F
32-C28-0

32-C28-F
32-C28-0

32-C28-F
32-C28-0

a
a
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

¼
¼
¼

�

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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09.95

03.01

03.01 LAGUNA GrandtourEstate/Break (K56_)

 LAGUNA II (BG0/1_)

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(29): For OE number 7700 830 
491 / 492
(144): internal width of foot 
bracket: 34 mm

(29): For OE number 7770 830 
493
(144): internal width of foot 
bracket: 34 mm

(61): Model: BG1G
(61): Model: BG1H

(61): Model: BG00
(61): Model: BG0W

(61): Model: BG0N
(61): Model: BG0P

(61): Model: BG0S
(61): Model: BG1L
(61): Model: BG1M
(61): Model: BG0Z

->Chass. MOD0504

->Chass. MOD0504
Chass. MOD0504->

->Chass. MOD0504

->Chass. MOD0504

Chass. MOD0301 - 
Chass. MOD0504

�

î

ï

î

�

î

ï

�
�
ï
ï
ñ

�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï
ï

ï
ñ
�
�
ï

ï
ï
ñ
�
�
ï

ï
ï
ñ
�
�
ï

ï
ñ

32-C26-0

89-029-0
87-676-A
87-677-A
87-711-R

87-676-A
87-677-A
32-H47-A

89-029-0
87-676-A
87-677-A
87-711-R

30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-549-R
87-711-R
89-185-0

30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-322-R

89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-549-R
88-322-R

87-711-R
89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-549-R

88-322-R
87-711-R
89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-549-R

88-322-R
87-711-R
89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-549-R

87-711-R
89-185-0

a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

��
��
��

��
��
�

��
��
��

�

�¿
��

�

�¿

�

�¿
�¿

��

�

�¿

�¿
��

�

�¿

�¿
��

�

�¿

��

0,5

0,5

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.6 16V (K568)

1.8  (K56S/T/0)

1.8  (K56Z)

1.8 16V (K563, K564)

2.0  (K56C/H)

2.0 16V (K56D/M)

1.9 dTi (K56J)

1.9 dCi (K56W)

2.0 16V  (A56A/B)

3.0  (K56R, K565)

3.0 24V (K56V)

2.2 D (K56F/2, S56F)

2.2 dT (K569)

1.6 16V (BG0A, 
BG0L)
1.8 16V (BG06, BG0J,
BG0M)
1.8 16V (BG0B, 
BG0M)
1.8 16V (BG0C, 
BG0V)
1.9 dCi (BG0R)

1.9 dCI (BG0E)

1.6 16V

2.0 16V (BG00, 
BG0K, BG0P, BG0W)

2.0 16V IDE (BG0N)

2.0 16V Turbo (BG0S,
BG0Z, BG1L, BG1M)

3.0 V6 24V (BG0D)

11.97

09.95

09.95

04.98

09.95

09.95

10.97

09.99

09.99

02.96

03.97

09.95

03.96

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

10.01

06.01

02.05

08.02

04.01

01.03

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

32-K69-F
32-C29-0

32-K69-F
32-C29-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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03.01

03.01

 LAGUNA II (BG0/1_)

 LAGUNA GrandtourEstate/Break (K74_)

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: BG03
(61): Model: BG0Z
(61): Model: BG1Y

(61): Model: BG05

(61): Model: BG0T
(61): Model: BG1T

(61): Model: BG10

(61): Model: BG10
(61): Model: BG1A
(61): Model: BG1W

(61): Model: BG1V

(61): Model: BG09
(61): Model: BG1N

(61): Model: BG14
(61): Model: BG1T

->Chass. MOD0504
Chass. MOD0504->

->Chass. MOD0504

Chass. MOD0504->

->Chass. MOD0504

�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï
ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï
ï
ï
ñ
�
�
ï

ï

ï

ñ
�
�
ï
ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�

�
�
ï
ï
ñ

�
�
ï
ñ

30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-322-R

89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-322-R
89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-322-R

89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-549-R
88-322-R
87-711-R
89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-549-R

88-322-R

88-322-R

89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-322-R
89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-322-R

89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-322-R

89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0

30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-549-R
87-711-R
89-185-0

30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-322-R
89-185-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿
�¿
��

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�

�¿
��

�

�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

2.0 16V, 125 kW

1.9 dCi, 68 kW

2.0 16V, 150 kW

1.9 dCi (BG0G)

2.2 dCi (BG0F)

1.9 dCi, 81 kW

1.9 dCi, 96 kW

2.2 dCi

2.0 dCi, 110 kW

2.0 dCi, 127 kW

1.6 16V (KG0A, 
KG0L)
1.8 16V (KG0J)

1.8 16V (KG0B, 
KG0M)
1.8 16V

3.0 V6 24V (KG0D)

1.9 dCi (KG0R)

1.9 dCI (KG0E)

1.6 16V

2.0 16V, 150 kW

1.9 dCi, 96 kW

2.0 dCi, 110 kW

01.05

03.04

01.05

03.01

10.01

01.05

05.05

05.05

08.05

01.06

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.01

10.01

06.01

02.05

01.05

05.05

08.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

t
a
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a

t
a

t
a

t
a
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a
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a
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a

t
a
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a
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a
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0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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03.01

10.07

10.07

 LAGUNA GrandtourEstate/Break (K74_)

 LAGUNA III (BT0/1)

 LAGUNA III Grandtour (KT0/1)

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: KG0N

(61): Model: KG0P

(61): Model: KG0S
(61): Model: KG0Z

(61): Model: KG03, KG0Z, 
KG1Y

(61): Model: KG05

(61): Model: KG10
(61): Model: KG1T, KG1W

(61): Model: KG09, KG1N

->Chass. MOD0504
Chass. MOD0504->

->Chass. MOD0504

Chass. MOD0301->

->Chass. MOD0504

->Chass. MOD0504

->10.2008

->10.2008

->11.2008

->11.2008
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�
�
�
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ñ

ï

ï

ï

ï

30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-549-R
88-322-R
87-711-R
89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-549-R

88-322-R

87-711-R
89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-549-R

88-322-R
87-711-R
89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-322-R

89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-322-R
89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-549-R

88-322-R
89-185-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
88-322-R
89-185-0

88-781-R

88-782-R

88-781-R

88-782-R

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a
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�¿
�¿
��

�

�¿

�¿
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�

�¿

�¿
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�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

2.0 16V (KG00, 
KG0K, KG0W)
1.9 dCi (KG0G)

2.2 dCi (KG0F)

2.0 16V IDE (KG0N, 
KG0P)

2.0 16V Turbo (KG0S,
KG0Z, KG1L, KG1M)

2.0 16V, 125 kW

1.9 dCi, 68 kW

1.9 dCi, 81 kW

1.9 dCi, 79 kW

2.0 dCi, 127 kW

2.2 dCi

1.6 16V

2.0 16V

1.5 dCi

2.0 16V Turbo

2.0 GT

2.0 dCi, 96 kW

2.0 dCi, 110 kW

2.0 dCi, 127 kW

2.0 dCi GT

2.0 16V

1.5 dCi

2.0 16V Turbo

2.0 GT

2.0 dCi, 96 kW

2.0 dCi, 110 kW

2.0 dCi, 127 kW

2.0 dCi GT

08.02

03.01

10.01

04.01

01.03

01.05

03.04

01.05

03.01

01.06

05.05

10.07

10.07

10.07

10.07

03.08

10.07

10.07

01.08

03.08

10.07

10.07

10.07

03.08

10.07

10.07

01.08

03.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0

27-F49-A
27-F49-0
27-F49-A
27-F49-0

t
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a
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a
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a
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0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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07.98

07.98

07.98

 MASTER II Bus/Familial (JD/ND)

 MASTER II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (FD)

 MASTER II Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Cab (ED/HD/UD)

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<
Ù
Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<
Ù
Ú

<

Ù

Ú

<
Ù
Ú

<
Ù
Ú

->07.2000
07.2000->
->07.2000
07.2000->
07.2000->

->07.2000
07.2000->
->07.2000
07.2000->
07.2000->

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

1.9 dTI

1.9 dCi 80

2.2 dCI 90

2.5 dCi 120

2.5 D

2.8 dTI

1.9 dCi 80

1.9 dTI

2.2 dCI 90

2.5 dCi 120

2.5 D

2.8 dTI

2.2 dCI 90

2.5 dCi 120

09.00

11.01

09.00

10.01

07.98

07.98

11.01

09.00

09.00

10.01

07.98

07.98

09.00

10.01

01.01

10.01

01.01

10.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù
Ú
<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù
Ú
<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù

Ú
<

Ù

Ú
Ú
Ù

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 2800
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3300
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3500

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 2800

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3300
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3500

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 2800
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3300
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3500

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 2800

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3300
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3500

(117): for: ED

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: ED

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: ED

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: ED

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: ED8V

->07.2000
07.2000->
07.2000->

07.2000->

->07.2000
07.2000->
07.2000->

->07.2000
07.2000->
07.2000->

07.2000->

->07.2000
07.2000->
07.2000->

->11.2006

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

32-M04-A
32-Q21-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q18-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q24-A
32-M04-A
32-Q21-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q24-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q18-A

32-M04-A
32-Q21-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q18-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q24-A
32-M04-A
32-Q21-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q24-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q18-A

32-M04-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q19-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q19-A
32-Q19-A
32-M04-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q19-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q19-A
32-Q19-A
32-M05-A

a
a

a

a
a
a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a
a
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a
a
a
a
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a
a
a
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07.98

10.03

10.03

10.03

 MASTER II Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Cab (ED/HD/UD)

 MASTER III Bus (JD)

 MASTER III Box (HD, FD)

 MASTER III Flatbed / Chassis (ED, UD)

-

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

Ù

<
Ù
Ú

<
Ù
Ú

<
Ù
Ú

<
Ù
Ú

<
Ù
Ú

<
Ù
Ú

->07.2000
07.2000->
->07.2000
07.2000->

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

a
a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a
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�
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�
�
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�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

2.5 D

2.8 dTI

2.5 dCi 100 (JDCV)

3.0 dCi 140 (JD0T)

2.5 dCi 100 (HD0U, 
FD0U, HD0V, FD0V)

3.0 dCi 140 (HD0S, 
FD0S, HD1S)

2.5 dCi 100 (ED4V, 
ED8V)

2.5 dCi

3.0 dCi 140 (ED0S, 
UD0S)

07.98

07.98

10.03

10.03

10.03

10.03

10.03

08.06

10.03

01.01

10.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

Ú

<

Ù
Ú
<

Ù
Ú

<

Ù
Ú
<

Ù
Ú

<

Ù

Ú
Ú
Ù
Ú
Ù
<

Ù

Ú

(117): for: ED

(117): for: ED

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: ED

(117): for: ED

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: HD/UD

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 2800
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3300
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3500

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 2800
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3300
(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 3500

(117): for: ED

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: ED

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: ED8V

(117): for: ED8V

(117): for: ED

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: ED

(117): for: HD/UD

(117): for: HD/UD

->07.2000

07.2000->

07.2000->

->07.2000

07.2000->

07.2000->

07.2000->

->11.2006

->11.2006

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

32-Q24-A

32-M04-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q19-A

32-Q24-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q19-A

32-Q19-A

32-M04-A
32-Q21-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q18-A
32-Q18-A
32-M04-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q18-A

32-M04-A
32-Q21-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q18-A
32-Q18-A
32-M04-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q18-A

32-M04-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q19-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q19-A
32-Q19-A
32-M05-A

32-M05-A

32-M04-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q19-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q19-A
32-Q19-A

a

a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
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a
a
a
a
a
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a
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a
a
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10.96

09.96

11.08

03.96

11.08

08.03

08.03

08.03

 MEGANE Cabrio/Convertible (EA0_)

 MEGANE Classic/Saloon/avec coffre (LA)

 MEGANE III Hatchback (BZ0_)

 MEGANE Coach/Coupe (DA0/1_)

 MEGANE III Coupe (DZ0/1_)

-

-

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

�
�

ï

ð

�
�

ï

ï

�
�

ï

ð

ï

32-C91-F
32-C91-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

87-383-L

32-C91-F
32-C91-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

84-041-R

32-C91-F
32-C91-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

87-383-L

84-041-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

��
¿

�¿

�

��
¿

�¿

�

��
¿

�¿

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.4 16V (EA0D, 
EA1H, EA0W, EA10)
1.6 e (EA0F)

1.6 16V (EA0B, EA04,
EA11)
2.0  (EA0G)

2.0 i (EA0G)

2.0 16V IDE (EA03, 
EA0P, EA14)
2.0 16V (EA0H)

1.4  (LA0E, LA0V)

1.4 16V (LA0D, LA1H,
lA0W, LA10)
1.6 i (LA0L)

1.6 e (LA0F, LA0S)

1.6 16V (La04, LA11, 
LA0B, LA1C, LA1J)
1.8 16V (LA06, LA12, 
LA1A, LA1M, LA1R)
2.0 i

2.0 i (LA07, LA0G)

1.9 D (LA0A, LA0U)

1.9 dTi (LA1U)

1.9 dT (LA0K, LA0Y)

1.9 TDI

1.9 dTi (LA08, LA0N)

1.9 dCi (LA05, LA1F)

1.4 16V

1.6 16V (BZ0H)

2.0 16V (BZ0K)

1.6 16V (BZ0U)

1.6 16V Bifuel

2.0 16V (BZ0G)

1.5 dCi (BZ0C)

1.5 dCi (BZ0D)

2.0 dCi

1.9 dCi (BZ0N, BZ0J)

1.4 16V (DA0D, 
DA1H, DA0W, DA10)
1.6 e (DA0F)

1.6 16V (DA0B, 
DA04, DA11)
2.0 i

2.0 i (DA0G)

1.9 dTi (DA0N)

1.9 dCi (DA05, DA1F)

2.0 16V (DA0H)

1.4 16V (DZ0F, 
DZ1V)
1.6 16V (DZ0U, DZ03,
DZ1H)
1.6 16V Bifuel

2.0 16V (DZ0G, 
DZ1E)
2.0 16V (DZ0K)

1.5 dCi (DZ0C, DZ1A)

1.5 dCi (DZ0D, DZ1F,
DZ1G)
1.9 dCi (DZ0N, DZ0J, 
DZ1J, DZ1K)
2.0 dCi (DZ0Y)

2.0 dCi (DZ0L)

03.99

10.96

03.99

04.97

03.99

11.99

10.96

09.96

03.99

09.96

09.96

03.99

01.01

03.99

09.96

09.96

02.01

09.96

09.96

03.97

02.01

04.09

11.08

11.08

11.08

11.08

02.09

11.08

02.09

04.09

11.08

03.99

03.96

03.99

03.99

03.96

03.97

02.01

03.96

04.09

11.08

11.08

05.09

11.08

11.08

02.09

11.08

04.09

04.09

03.99

11.99

03.99

03.99

02.01

08.03

03.99

08.03

08.03

08.03

02.01

08.03

11.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

32-J20-F
32-J20-0

32-J20-F
32-J20-0

32-J19-F
32-J19-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

�
�

�
�

�
�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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03.99

01.97

08.03

09.99

 MEGANE Grandtour/Estate/Break (KA)

 MEGANE Scenic/MPV (JA0_)

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->09.1998

10.1998->

->06.1998

->09.1998

07.1998->

10.1998->

->06.1998

07.1998->

�
�

ï

�
�

ï

�
�

ï

�
�

ï

�

�

ï

�
�

�

�

�

�

ï

�

�

ï

32-C91-F
32-C91-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

32-C91-F
32-C91-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

32-E17-F
32-E17-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

32-E17-F
32-E17-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

32-C91-F
32-C91-0
32-E17-F
32-E17-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

32-E17-F
32-E17-0
89-029-0

32-C92-F
32-C92-0
32-C91-F
32-C91-0
32-E17-F
32-E17-0
32-E17-F
32-E17-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

32-C92-F
32-C92-0
32-E17-F
32-E17-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

�

��
¿

�

��
¿

�

��
¿

�

��
¿

�

�

��
¿

�

�ô
ô
�ó
ó
�ô
ô
�ó
ó

��
¿

�

�

��
¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.4 e (KA0V)

1.4 16V (KA0D, 
KA1H, KA0W, KA10)
1.6 e (KA0F)

1.6 16V (KA0B, KA04,
KA11)
1.9 D (KA0J, KA0R)

1.8 16V (KA0S, KA12,
KA1A, KA1M, KA1R)

1.9 dTi (KA1U)

1.9 dTi (KA0N)

1.9 dCi (KA05, KA1F)

1.4 i (JA0E)

1.6 i (JA0L)

1.4 i 16V  (JAOD)

1.6 16 V (JAO4/B)

2.0i 16 V 
(JA1B/JAOC)
1.9 dTi  (JAO5)

1.6 e (JA0F)

1.9 (FAOJ)

2.0 i (JA0G), 84 kW

1.9 D (JA0J)

1.9 dT (FAOY)

1.9 dTi (FAON)

03.99

03.99

03.99

03.99

04.99

01.01

02.01

03.99

02.01

01.97

01.97

11.96

09.99

09.99

11.96

01.97

09.96

01.97

03.97

09.96

04.97

02.01

09.99

09.99

09.99

03.01

09.99

09.99

09.99

03.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

32-J18-F
32-J18-A

32-J18-F
32-J18-A

32-J21-F
32-J21-0

32-J21-F
32-J21-0

32-J21-F
32-J21-0

32-J21-F
32-J21-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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01.97

08.95

05.09

09.99

08.03

 MEGANE Scenic/MPV (JA0_)

 MEGANE I (BA0/1_)

 MEGANE III Estate (KZ0/1)

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

Ù

<

->06.1998

07.1998->

->06.1998

07.1998->

�
�

ï

�
�

ï

�

�

�

�

ï

�
�

ï

ï

ï

32-E17-F
32-E17-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

32-C92-F
32-C92-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

32-C92-F
32-C92-0
32-E17-F
32-E17-0
89-029-0
32-C92-F
32-C92-0
32-E17-F
32-E17-0
87-383-R

32-C91-F
32-C91-0
89-029-0
87-383-R

87-383-R

84-041-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

�

��
¿

�

��
¿

�

�

�

�

��
¿

�

��
¿

��
¿

�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,5

0,5

2.0 i (JA0G), 80 kW

1.9 dT (JA0K, JA0Y)

1.9 dTi (JA0N)

1.4 Eco (BA0T)

1.4 e (BA0E, BA0V)

1.4 16V (BA0D, 
BA1H, BA0W, BA10)
1.6 i (BA0L)

1.6 e (BA0F, BA0S)

1.6 16V (BA11, BA04,
BA0B, BA1J)
1.8 16V (BA06, BA12,
BA1A, BA1M, BA1R)
2.0 i

2.0 i (BA0G)

1.9 D Eco (B/SA0U, 
BA0A)
1.9 dTi (BA1U)

1.9 dT (B/SA0K, 
B/SA0Y)
1.9 TDI

1.9 dTi (BA08, BA0N)

1.9 dCi (BA05, BA1F)

2.0 16V (BA0H)

1.4 16V (KZ0F, KZ1F)

1.6 16V (KZ0H)

1.6 16V (KZ0U, 
KZ1B)
1.6 16V Bifuel (KZ03)

2.0 16V (KZ0G)

2.0 16V (KZ0K)

1.5 dCi (KZ0C)

1.5 dCi (KZ0D, KZ1G)

1.9 dCi (KZ0N)

2.0 dCi (KZ0L)

01.99

01.97

04.97

01.96

01.96

03.99

01.96

01.96

03.99

01.01

03.99

01.96

01.96

02.01

01.96

09.96

03.97

02.01

07.96

05.09

05.09

05.09

11.08

05.09

11.08

05.09

02.09

05.09

04.09

09.99

09.99

09.99

03.99

03.99

03.99

02.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

Ù

<

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

32-J21-F
32-J21-0

32-J21-F
32-J21-0

32-J21-F
32-J21-0
32-J21-F
32-J21-0

32-J20-F
32-J20-0

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

�
�

�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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11.02

09.03

08.03

09.03

12.04

 MEGANE II (BM0/1_, CM0/1_)

 MEGANE II Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre

 MEGANE II Grandtour (KM0/1_)

 MEGANE II Coupé-Cabriolet (EM0/1_)

 MODUS (F/JP0_)

-

-

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

< (83): Replace in pairs only

04.2005->

�
�
ï

�

ï
�
�
ï

�
�
ï

�
�
ï

�
�
ï

ï

�

ï

30-D32-F
30-D32-0
88-323-R

30-D32-F
30-D32-0
88-323-R
30-D32-F
30-D32-0
88-323-R

30-D32-F
30-D32-0
88-323-R

30-D32-F
30-D32-0
88-323-R

30-D32-F
30-D32-0
88-323-R

88-323-R

30-H25-F
30-H25-0
88-550-R
88-551-R

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�¿

�

�¿
�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�
�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.4 16V

1.4 16V (BM0B, 
CM0B)
1.6 16V (BM0C, 
CM0C)
2.0 16V (BM0U, 
CM0U)
1.5 dCi (BM0F, 
CM0F)
1.9 dCi (BM0G, 
CM0G)
1.5 dCi, 74 kW

1.5 dCi, 63 kW

1.9 dCi, 68 kW

1.5 dCi, 78 kW

1.9 dCi, 81 kW

1.9 dCi, 96 kW

2.0 16V Turbo

2.0 dCi

1.4, 60 kW

1.4, 72 kW

1.6

2.0

1.5 dCi, 60 kW

1.9 dCi, 88 kW

1.5 dCi, 63 kW

1.5 dCi, 74 kW

1.9 dCi, 68 kW

1.5 dCi, 78 kW

1.9 dCi, 81 kW

1.9 dCi, 96 kW

1.4

1.6

2.0

1.5 dCi, 60 kW

1.5 dCi, 63 kW

1.9 dCi, 88 kW

1.5 dCi, 74 kW

1.5 dCi, 78 kW

1.9 dCi, 68 kW

1.9 dCi, 81 kW

1.9 dCi, 96 kW

2.0 dCi

1.6

2.0

1.9 dCi, 88 kW

1.5 dCi

1.9 dCi, 81 kW

1.9 dCi, 96 kW

2.0 16V Turbo

1.2

1.2  (JP0C, JP0K)

1.6

1.4  (JP01, JP0J)

1.6  (JP0B)

10.03

11.02

11.02

11.02

11.02

11.02

10.03

05.05

03.04

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.04

09.05

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

05.05

02.04

03.04

05.05

05.05

05.05

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

05.05

08.03

02.04

05.05

03.04

05.05

05.05

09.05

09.03

09.03

09.03

03.06

05.05

05.05

05.04

05.05

12.04

12.04

12.04

12.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

->04.2005

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ
Þ

32-J07-F
32-J07-A

32-P63-F
32-P63-A

32-J07-F
32-J07-A

32-J07-F
32-J07-A

32-J07-F
32-J07-A

27-J82-F
27-J82-A

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

0,4
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07.85

04.92

07.96

09.99

03.98

07.96

12.00

08.03

 RAPID Kasten/Box/Express/Van (F40_, G40_)

 SAFRANE I (B54_)

 SAFRANE II (B54_)

 SCÉNIC I (JA0/1_)

-

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ù

(68): Not for increased payload

(68): Not for increased payload
(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

(68): Not for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

(68): Not for increased payload

(68): Not for increased payload

(68): Not for increased payload
(124): for increased payload

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(179): without ball bearing
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(179): without ball bearing
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(179): without ball bearing
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(135): for vehicles without run 
by flat - tyres.

(135): for vehicles without run 
by flat - tyres.

->10.1996

11.1996->

->10.1996

11.1996->

�

�

�
ñ
�
�
ñ
�
�
ð
ï
ñ
�

�

�
ð
ï
ñ

�

î

ï

î

ï

�

î

ï

ï

�

�

ï

32-A40-0

30-D75-0

32-F06-0
89-031-0
32-F06-0
32-A40-0
89-031-0
32-F06-0
32-A40-0
87-383-L
87-434-R
89-031-0
32-A40-0

30-D75-0

32-F06-0
87-383-L
87-434-R
89-031-0

32-161-F
32-162-F
87-674-A

87-690-R

89-029-0
87-674-A

87-690-R

32-161-F
32-162-F
87-674-A

87-690-R

89-029-0

87-383-R

32-E17-F
32-E17-0
32-E17-F
32-E17-0
87-383-R

89-029-0

î
ð

î
ð

87-383-A
87-383-L

87-383-A
87-383-L

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

t
a
t
a

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

��
��
��
¿

��
¿

��
¿

��
¿

��
��
��
¿

��
¿

��
¿

�

�

��
¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,9

0,9

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

Electrique  (G40)

1.2  (F40F)

1.4  (F40D)

1.0

1.1  (F40H)

1.4  (F40M)

1.1  (F401)

1.4  (F402)

1.2  (F406, G40A)

1.4  (F407) CAT

1.4  (F40U, F40V)

1.6 D (F404)

1.9 D (F40R)

1.9 D (F40P, F40N, 
F40E)

2.0  (B540)

2.0 12V (B542, B54E)

2.2  (B541)

2.2  (B543)

3.0 V6 (B54B, B544)

2.1 dT (B546)

2.5 dT (B548)

3.0 V6 4x4 (B54B, 
B544)
3.0 Biturbo 4x4 
(B545)

2.0 16V (B54L)

2.5 20V (B54F)

2.9 24V (B54N)

3.0 V6

2.2 dT (B54G)

1.4

1.6

2.0

2.0 16V IDE

1.9 dTi

1.9 dCi RX4

1.4 16V (JA0D, JA1H,
Ja0W, JA10)
1.6 16V (JA0B, JA04, 
JA11)
1.8 16V (JA12, JA1R, 
JA1M, JA1A)
2.0 16V (JA1B, JA1D)

1.9 dTi (JA1U)

1.9 dTi (JA0N)

1.9 dCi (JA05, JA1F)

11.85

06.90

01.94

02.86

06.87

03.86

07.85

07.85

09.91

08.88

09.91

03.86

09.94

09.91

11.92

04.92

04.92

04.92

12.92

11.93

12.92

12.92

02.93

07.96

07.96

03.99

07.96

07.96

11.96

11.96

11.96

09.99

11.96

11.00

09.99

09.99

01.01

07.00

02.01

09.99

09.99

11.98

12.94

03.98

05.92

09.91

08.91

04.95

08.91

03.98

03.98

03.98

08.98

03.98

03.98

07.96

07.96

07.96

07.96

07.96

07.96

07.96

07.96

07.96

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.03

12.03

12.03

08.03

12.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ù

(68): Not for increased payload

(68): Not for increased payload

(68): Not for increased payload

(68): Not for increased payload

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(135): for vehicles without run 
by flat - tyres.

(135): for vehicles without run 
by flat - tyres.

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

�
î

î

�
î

Ü

Ü

36-189-0

36-189-0

36-189-0

36-189-0

32-443-F
87-675-A

87-675-A

32-443-F
87-675-A

32-J21-F
32-J21-0
32-J21-F
32-J21-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

t
a
t
a

¼

¼

¼

¼

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�
�
�
�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,8

1,8

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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06.03

02.09

04.04

10.84 12.96

 SCÉNIC II (JM0/1_)

 SCÉNIC III (JZ0/1_)

 GRAND SCÉNIC II (JM0/1_)

 R 5 SUPER 5 (B/C40_)

-

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(150): not for model: JM1R

(150): not for model: JM1U

(150): not for model: JM1T

(150): not for model: JM2C

(158): parallel foot mounting 
holes

(63): Mounting hole with 
different distance to the 
container

->03.2005

04.2005->

->03.2005

04.2005->

->03.2005

04.2005->

->03.2005

04.2005->

->05.1988

06.1988->

�
ï

ï

ï

�
ï

ï
�
ï

ï
�
ï

ï
�
ï

�
ï

ï
ï

�

�

ð
ï
ñ

30-H78-A
88-323-R

88-323-R

84-041-R

30-H78-A
88-323-R

88-323-R
30-H78-A
88-323-R

88-323-R
30-H78-A
88-323-R

88-323-R
30-H78-A
88-323-R

30-H78-A
88-323-R

88-323-R
88-323-R

27-981-0

27-A30-0

87-383-L
87-434-R
89-031-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�¿
�
�¿

�¿
�
�¿

�¿
�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

0,5

0,5

1.4  (JM0B, JM0H, 
JM1A)
1.6  (JM0C, JM0J, 
JM1B)
2.0  (JM05, JM1N)

1.5 dCi (JM0F)

2.0 16V Turbo 
(JM0W)
1.5 dCi (JM02, JM13)

1.9 dCi (JM12)

1.5 dCi, 63 kW

1.5 dCi, 78 kW

1.9 dCi, 81 kW

1.9 dCi, 96 kW

2.0 dCi

1.6

1.5 dCi, 76 kW

1.9 dCi, 92 kW

1.9 D

1.4 16V

1.6 16V

2.0 16V

1.5 dCi

1.9 dCi

2.0 dCi, 110 kW

2.0 dCi, 118 kW

1.6

2.0, 99 kW

2.0, 120 kW

1.5 dCi (JM02, JM13)

1.9 dCi, 81 kW

1.9 dCi, 96 kW

1.9 dCi, 88 kW

1.5 dCi

2.0 dCi

1.0  (B/C/400)

1.1  (B/C/401, 
B/C40H)
1.1  (B/C/401)

1.2  (B/C40F)

1.4  (B/C402)

1.4  (B/C/407) CAT

1.4  (B/C40M)

1.4  (B/C40J)

1.4  (B/C403)

1.7  (B/C408)

1.7  (B/C40K, 
B/C40G)
1.6 D (B/C/404)

06.03

06.03

06.03

06.03

05.04

11.03

06.03

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

09.05

06.06

01.07

06.03

06.06

02.09

02.09

02.09

02.09

02.09

02.09

04.09

04.04

04.04

04.04

04.04

05.05

05.05

04.04

05.05

09.05

10.84

01.86

10.84

01.87

10.84

10.85

06.87

06.87

10.84

10.86

06.87

08.85

10.88

03.95

10.88

08.90

06.88

12.96

08.90

07.89

07.89

03.95

03.95

12.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

32-J07-F
32-J07-A

32-Q49-A

32-Q49-A

32-Q49-A

32-Q49-A

32-Q49-A

27-B18-F

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

� 0,5
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10.84

10.84

02.98

03.80

03.80

03.80

03.89

12.96

12.96

10.03

04.89

04.89

04.89

03.01

 R 5 SUPER 5 (B/C40_)

 R 5 SUPER 5 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (S40_)

 THALIA (LB0/1/2_)

 TRAFIC Bus/Familial (T5, T6, T7)

 TRAFIC Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (T1, T3, T4)

 TRAFIC Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab (P6)

 TRAFIC Bus/Familial (TXW)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->05.1987

01.2001->

�
ð
ï
ñ
�
ð
ï
ñ

�
ñ

�
ï

ï

�

î

î

�

î

î

�

î

î

30-D91-0
87-383-L
87-434-R
89-031-0
30-D91-0
87-383-L
87-434-R
89-031-0

32-A40-0
89-031-0

30-G03-A
87-680-R

87-680-R

36-631-0
36-632-0
87-684-A

87-684-A

36-631-0
36-632-0
87-684-A

87-684-A

36-631-0
36-632-0
87-684-A

87-684-A

î
ð

î
ð

87-680-A
87-384-L

87-680-A
87-384-L

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a


�¿
�¿


�¿
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1.4 Turbo (C405)

1.4 Turbo GT (C405)

1.7 i (C409)

1.0  (S400)

1.1  (S401)

1.2  (S40F, S407)

1.6 D (S404)

1.4

1.2 16V

1.4 16V

1.5 dCi, 48 kW

1.5 dCi, 60 kW

1.5 dCi, 50 kW

1.5 dCi, 47 kW

1.4

1.6

1.7

2.0

2.1 D

1.6  4x4

2.0  4x4

1.4

1.6

1.7

2.0

2.1 D

1.6  4x4

2.0  4x4

2.1 D 4x4

1.4

1.6

1.7

2.0, 59 kW

2.0, 63 kW

2.1 D

2.5 D

1.7

2.0

2.2, 70 kW

2.2  4x4, 70 kW

2.2, 74 kW

2.2  4x4, 74 kW

1.9 D

2.1 D, 43 kW

2.1 D, 47 kW

2.5 D

2.5 D 4x4

04.85

01.85

10.86

10.84

10.84

01.87

10.84

08.00

04.02

08.00

04.02

06.01

02.03

06.05

03.80

01.84

06.86

06.86

03.80

03.80

06.86

03.80

01.83

06.86

06.86

09.80

08.85

06.86

11.86

03.80

03.80

06.86

03.80

03.80

03.80

03.80

08.92

05.89

05.89

05.89

06.94

06.94

06.97

05.89

06.94

05.89

08.89

08.90

05.91

08.91

10.88

12.96

12.96

12.96

04.89

06.86

04.89

04.89

04.89

08.86

04.89

04.89

06.86

04.89

04.89

04.89

06.86

04.89

04.89

04.89

06.86

04.89

04.89

12.86

04.89

04.89

08.94

08.90

06.94

06.94

10.97

10.97

03.01

06.94

10.97

03.01

03.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

(53): Gross Vehicle Weight 
[kg]: 580

Ü

Þ

36-189-0

36-D66-0

a

a

¼

0,6
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05.89

05.89

03.01

03.01

03.01

03.93

03.01

03.01

 TRAFIC Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (TXX)

 TRAFIC Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Cab (PXX)

 TRAFIC II Bus (JL)

 TRAFIC II Box (FL)

 TRAFIC II Flatbed / Chassis (EL)

 TWINGO (C06_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

09.2001->

09.2001->

->08.2000
09.2000->

î

î

�
ï
ñ
�
ï
ñ
ï
ñ

�
ï
ñ
�
ï
ñ
ï
ñ

ï
ñ

�
�

ï

ñ

87-684-A

87-684-A

36-E66-A
88-321-R
89-184-0
36-E66-A
88-321-R
89-184-0
88-321-R
89-184-0

36-E66-A
88-321-R
89-184-0
36-E66-A
88-321-R
89-184-0
88-321-R
89-184-0

88-321-R
89-184-0

27-A63-A
27-E66-A
27-E67-A
87-384-R

89-058-0

î
ð

87-942-A
87-384-L

a

a

a

a

a
a
a

�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�
��
��
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.4

1.7

2.0

2.2, 70 kW

2.2  4x4, 70 kW

2.2, 74 kW

2.2  4x4, 74 kW

1.9 D

2.1 D, 43 kW

2.1 D, 47 kW

2.5 D

2.5 D 4x4

1.7

2.0  [RWD]

2.1 D [RWD], 43 kW

2.1 D [RWD], 47 kW

2.5 D

2.0  (JL0A)

1.9 dCI 80

1.9 dCI 100

2.0 16V

2.5 dCi 135 (JL0D)

2.5 dCi 145

1.9 dCi

2.0 dCi 90

2.0 dCi 115

2.5 DTi

2.0  (FL0A)

1.9 dCi 80

1.9 dCi 100

2.0 16V

2.5 dCi 135 (FL0D)

2.5 dCi 145

1.9 dCi

2.0 dCi 90

2.0 dCi 115

2.5 DTi

2.0  (ELOA)

1.9 dCi

1.9 dCi 80 (ELOB)

1.9 dCi 100 (ELOC)

2.0 dCi 90

2.0 dCi 115

2.5 dCi 135 (ELOD)

2.5 dCi 145

1.2  (C067)

1.2  (C066, C068)

05.89

08.92

05.89

05.89

05.89

06.94

06.94

06.97

05.89

06.94

05.89

05.89

05.89

05.89

05.89

06.94

05.89

03.01

03.01

03.01

08.06

05.03

08.06

04.01

08.06

08.06

03.03

03.01

03.01

03.01

08.06

05.03

08.06

04.01

08.06

08.06

03.03

03.01

09.01

03.01

03.01

08.06

08.06

03.01

08.06

05.96

05.96

06.91

08.94

08.90

06.94

06.94

10.97

10.97

03.01

06.94

10.97

03.01

03.01

08.94

10.97

06.94

10.97

03.01

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

07.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ
î
ñ

30-G05-A

30-G05-A

30-G05-A

30-G05-A

27-C38-A
87-402-A
89-107-0

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�
�¿

0,8
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03.93

03.93

03.07

06.02

 TWINGO (C06_)

 TWINGO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (S06_)

 TWINGO (CN0_)

 VEL SATIS (BJ0_)

 CORNICHE

 CORNICHE COUPE

 SILVER SHADOW

-

-

-

-

 RENAULT 

ROLLS-ROYCE 

<

<

<

<

<

<

¨

<

<

<

(133): for vehicles without ESP

(133): for vehicles without ESP

(8): Can only be used with Rolls
Royce adapter kit
(2): Absorber pipe lengthens 
528 mm

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(2): Absorber pipe lengthens 
528 mm
(8): Can only be used with Rolls
Royce adapter kit

(2): Absorber pipe lengthens 
528 mm

->08.2000
09.2000->

�
ï

ñ
ï

�

ï

ñ

�
�

ñ
�
ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ
ð
ï

ï

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

ß

27-A63-A
87-384-R

89-058-0
87-384-R

27-E66-A
27-E67-A
87-384-R

89-058-0

27-A63-A
27-E66-A
27-E67-A
89-058-0
27-A63-A
89-058-0

87-680-R

89-058-0
87-680-R

89-058-0
87-384-L
87-680-R

88-322-R

46-050-1

46-050-1
46-050-2

46-050-1
46-050-2
46-050-1
46-050-2

46-050-1

46-050-1
46-050-2

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-942-A
87-384-L

87-680-A
87-384-L

87-680-A
87-384-L

87-680-A
87-384-L

a

a
a

a
a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a
a

�
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

�
��
��

�

�¿

�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿

¼

¼
¼o

¼
¼o
¼
¼o

¼

¼
¼o

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.2  (C063, C064)

1.2

1.2 16V (C060)

1.2 16V (C06C, 
C06D, C06K)

1.2  (S066, S068)

1.2  (S063, S064)

1.2  (CN0D)

1.2 16V (CN0A)

1.5 dCi (CN0E)

1.2 Turbo (CN0C)

1.6 RS (CN0R)

1.5 dCi (CN0U)

2.0 16V Turbo (BJ0K)

3.5 V6 (BJ0V, BJ0U)

2.2 dCi (BJ0E)

3.0 dCi (BJ0J0B)

Corniche 

Corniche 

Corniche

Corniche Drophead 

Corniche Drophead 

Camargue 

03.93

09.98

08.04

01.01

05.96

03.93

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

05.08

04.08

06.02

06.02

06.02

06.02

01.89

01.77

01.68

10.96

08.00

05.96

09.70

12.76

12.77

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Þ
î
ñ

î

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

ß

ß

ß

27-C38-A
87-402-A
89-107-0

87-402-A

27-C38-A
89-107-0

27-C38-A
89-107-0

27-C38-A
89-107-0

46-051-0

46-051-0

46-051-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�¿

�¿

�

�

�

¼

¼

¼

0,8

0,8
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09.99

02.00

02.00

02.99

03.85

10.89

09.89

10.95

 SILVER SHADOW

 SILVER SPIRIT

 25 (RF)

 45 (RT)

 45 Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (RT)

 75 (RJ)

 200 (XH)

 200 Hatchback/avec hayon (XW)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 ROLLS-ROYCE 

 ROVER 

¨

<

¨

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(8): Can only be used with Rolls
Royce adapter kit

ß

ß

ß

�

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

�

46-050-1
46-050-2
46-050-1

46-050-1
46-050-2

32-L99-A

30-B47-A
30-B48-A

30-B47-A
30-B48-A

32-L20-A
32-L21-A

27-A04-A
27-A05-A

32-L99-A

30-A16-0
30-A17-0

a
a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

¼
¼o
¼

¼
¼o

�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�

�
�

0,3

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

1,0

1,0

0,6

0,6

1,0

1,0

Silver Shadow 

Silver Shadow 

Silver Spirit 

1.4 16V, 62 kW

1.4 16V, 76 kW

1.6 16V

1.8 16V, 85 kW

1.8 16V, 107 kW

2.0 iDT

1.4

1.6

1.8

2.0 V6

2.0 iDT

1.4

1.6

1.8

2.0 V6

2.0 iDT

1.8

1.8 Turbo

2.0 V6

2.5 V6, 129 kW

2.5 V6, 130 kW

2.0 CDT

2.0 CDTi

213 S

216

216 Vitesse

220 D, SD, SDi  (RF)

214

214 Si/Gsi

214 GSi/Si, 70 kW

214 GSi/Si, 76 kW

216 GSi, 82 kW

216 GSi, 85 kW

216 GTi, 90 kW

216 GTi, 96 kW

220 GTi, 100 kW

220 GTi, 103 kW

220 Turbo

214 8V

220i 16V SLi

218 TD

01.80

10.99

10.99

10.99

10.99

02.00

10.99

02.00

02.00

02.00

02.00

02.00

02.00

02.00

02.00

02.00

02.00

02.99

05.03

02.99

02.99

10.01

02.99

02.03

09.85

03.85

03.85

01.96

09.93

10.89

01.90

12.92

10.89

10.89

09.90

09.90

01.93

09.91

01.93

09.90

01.93

09.91

09.70

12.90

05.05

10.01

09.89

09.89

09.89

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

10.95

02.92

10.95

10.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

< Chass. VIN 605482->

ß

Þ
ï

æ

ï

æ

ï

Þ

Þ

Þ
ï
æ
æ
ï

ï

æ

ï

46-051-0

30-E60-A
87-448-R

30-H63-F

87-448-R

30-H63-F

87-448-R

30-D82-A

27-A06-A

30-E60-A
87-448-R
30-H63-F
30-067-0
87-448-R

87-448-R

30-H63-F
30-067-0
87-448-R

a

a

t

t

a

a

a

t
a

t
a

¼

�
�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�

�
�¿
�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

 

 

0,3

0,8

0,8

0,5

0,6

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



393

t

a

t
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10.89

10.92

11.95

04.90

09.93

05.95

05.95

10.95

06.99

03.00

04.95

11.98

03.00

03.00

 200 Hatchback/avec hayon (XW)

 200 Coupe (XW)

 200 (RF)

 400 (XW)

 400 Tourer/Estate/Break (XW)

 400 (RT)

 400 Hatchback/avec hayon (RT)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 ROVER 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->Chass. VIN 605481

Chass. 911248->

->Chass. VIN 605481

->Chass. 911247

Chass. 911248->

Chass. 911248->

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

ï

ï

ï

30-A16-0
30-A17-0

32-L99-A

32-L99-A

30-A16-0
30-A17-0

30-A16-0
30-A17-0

30-A16-0
30-A17-0
32-L99-A

32-L99-A

30-E68-A
30-E69-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

30-E68-A
30-E69-A
87-448-R

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a
a

�
�

�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�
�

�

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,6

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

218 D

216

220 GSi

220 Turbo

216i 16V

218i 16V

2.0

200 Vi  (RF)

211

214 i

214 Si

216 Si

220 D/SD

220 SDi

218 K Vi

414 GSI/SI

414 GSI/SI CAT

416 GSI

416 GSI/GSE

416 GTI

416 GTI/GTE

414

420 Turbo

2.0 Turbo GSi Sport

418 D

420 GSI/SLI/GTI/Vite

420 GTI/GSI/Vitesse

418 TD

414 

1.6 i, 82 kW

1.6 i, 90 kW

2.0 i

1.8 TD

1.8 i

414 Si

416 Si, 82 kW

416 Si, 83 kW

420 Si Lux

420 D

420 Di

418

414 Si

416 Si, 82 kW

416 Si, 83 kW

420 Si Lux

420 D

09.91

10.92

05.94

10.92

03.96

03.96

10.92

01.96

01.98

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

04.90

01.93

04.90

04.90

04.90

04.90

01.93

01.93

10.92

09.91

01.93

02.92

09.91

03.96

05.94

05.94

05.94

09.93

06.96

05.95

05.95

05.95

12.95

11.95

05.95

05.96

05.95

05.95

06.95

12.95

11.95

10.95

06.99

06.99

06.99

11.99

11.99

09.97

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

04.95

04.95

04.95

04.95

04.95

04.95

04.95

04.95

04.95

04.95

04.95

04.95

04.95

11.98

11.98

11.98

11.98

11.98

11.98

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

Chass. 911248->

æ
æ
ï

ï

ï

Þ
ï
Þ
ï

ï

æ
æ
ï

ï

æ
æ
æ
ï
æ
æ
ï

æ
æ

æ

æ

ï

ï

æ

ï

30-H63-F
30-067-0
87-448-R

87-448-R

87-448-R

30-E60-A
87-448-R
30-E60-A
87-448-R

87-448-R

30-H63-F
30-067-0
87-448-R

87-448-R

30-H63-F
30-067-0
30-H63-F
87-448-R
30-H63-F
30-067-0
87-448-R

30-H63-F
30-067-0

30-H63-F
30-067-0

30-H63-F

87-448-R

87-448-R

30-H63-F

87-448-R

t
a

a

a

t
a

t
a
t

t
a

t
a

t
a

t

t

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�¿
�
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�
�¿
�

�¿

�


�


�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

 

 

1,1

1,1

0,5

0,5

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,9

0,9
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t

a

t
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05.95

08.93

10.86

10.86

08.92

04.90

01.91

09.92

02.98

03.00

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

11.99

09.02

 400 Hatchback/avec hayon (RT)

 600 (RH)

 800 (XS)

 800 Hatchback/avec hayon

 800 Coupe

 CABRIOLET (XW)

 MINI MK I

 MINI MK I Cabrio/Convertible

 9-3 (YS3D)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 ROVER 

 SAAB 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

(65): Not for: Turbo

(115): Yellow
(81): Red

->02.1996

->02.1996

11.1991->

10.1992 - 12.1995

->12.1995

03.1996->
Chass. 911248->

ï

ï

�

ï
�

ï

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

Ü

Ü

�

�
ñ

87-448-R

87-448-R

27-C44-F
27-C44-A
87-448-R
27-C44-F
27-C44-A
87-448-R

27-C75-A

27-C75-A

27-C75-A

27-C75-A

27-C75-A

30-A16-0
30-A17-0
30-A16-0
30-A17-0
32-L99-A

27-030-9

27-030-9

32-M97-A

32-M99-A
89-066-0

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿
�
�
�¿

�

�

�

�

�

�
�
�
�
�

�

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,9

0,3

0,3

0,8

0,8

418

618 i/Si

620 Ti Vitesse

620 i

620 Si

620 Sdi

623 Si

820 I/SI (RS)

820 16V Turbo (RS)

820 Sport

825 Si Lux (RS)

827 SI/Sterling (XS) 
CAT
825 D/SD (XS)

820 I/SI (XS)

820 16V Turbo (RS)

820 Sport

827 24V I/SI (RS) 
CAT
825 D/SD (XS)

820 i 16V

820 Turbo 16V

825 Si (RS)

827 24V (RS)

825 SD

214 1.4

214 1.4i 16V

216 1.6i

850 Countryman 

1000

1300, 37 kW

1300, 39 kW

1300, 45 kW

1300, 46 kW

1300

2.0 i

2.0 Turbo, 110 kW

2.0 Turbo, 113 kW

2.0 Turbo, 136 kW

2.0 Turbo, 151 kW

2.0 SE Turbo

2.3 i

2.3 Turbo

05.96

03.96

07.94

08.93

08.93

12.94

08.93

01.92

01.92

04.94

04.96

02.88

01.90

01.93

01.92

04.94

01.92

01.92

01.96

01.96

04.96

08.92

09.93

01.92

01.93

01.92

01.59

01.92

10.92

01.92

01.91

01.92

09.92

02.98

01.01

10.98

02.98

10.99

02.98

02.98

10.98

03.00

02.99

02.99

06.96

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

03.96

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

03.96

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

02.99

11.99

11.99

11.99

08.75

06.93

04.95

12.91

04.95

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
=

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

10.1992 - 12.1995

->12.1995

10.1992->

ï

æ
ï
æ
ï

æ
ï

�

�

�

�

æ

æ

æ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

87-448-R

27-K82-A
87-449-R
27-K82-A
87-449-R

27-K82-A
87-449-R

27-C57-A
27-C58-A

27-C57-A
27-C58-A

27-C57-A
27-C58-A

27-C57-A
27-C58-A

30-H63-F
30-067-0
30-H63-F
30-067-0
30-H63-F
30-067-0

27-031-9

27-031-9

27-D52-A
27-D53-A

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

a

a

a
a

�¿

�
�¿
�
�¿

�
�¿

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�

�

�


�
�

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,9

0,9

0,3

0,3
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02.98

09.02

08.03

03.05

08.03 9-3 Cabrio/Convertible (YS3D)

 9-3 (YS3F)

 9-3 Cabriolet/Convertible (YS3F)

 9-3 Estate

-

-

-

-

 SAAB 

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=

(115): Yellow
(81): Red

(139): from modelyear: 2004

(139): from modelyear: 2004

�

�
ñ

�

�

�

ï

�

�

�

ï

�

�

ï

ï

�

�

ï

32-M97-A

32-M99-A
89-066-0

36-F62-S
36-F63-S
36-F16-A
36-F17-A
36-F18-A
36-F19-A
88-196-R

36-F62-S
36-F63-S
36-F16-A
36-F17-A
36-F18-A
36-F19-A
88-196-R

36-F16-A
36-F17-A
36-F18-A
36-F19-A
88-196-R

88-196-R

36-F16-A
36-F17-A
36-F18-A
36-F19-A
88-196-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î

î
ð

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A

88-196-A
88-134-L

a

a

t
t
a
a
a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

�

�

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

0,8

0,8

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

2.0 i

2.0 Turbo, 110 kW

2.0 Turbo, 113 kW

2.0 Turbo, 136 kW

2.0 Turbo, 151 kW

2.0 SE Turbo

2.3 i

2.3 Turbo

1.8t

1.8 i

2.0 t

2.0 T

2.2 TiD

1.9 TiD, 88 kW

2.8 Turbo V6

1.9 TiD, 110 kW

2.0 Turbo 
Performance

1.8t

2.0 t

2.0 T

2.8 Turbo V6

1.9 TiD

2.0 Turbo 
Performance

1.8 i

2.0 t, 110 kW

2.0 t, 129 kW

2.0 T

2.8 Turbo V6

1.9 TiD, 88 kW

1.9 TiD, 110 kW

02.98

01.01

10.98

02.98

10.99

02.98

02.98

10.99

09.02

01.04

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.04

03.05

09.04

04.04

08.03

08.03

08.03

02.06

01.06

04.04

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

03.05

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
î

Þ
Þ
Þ
î

î

Þ
Þ
Þ
î

î

Þ
Þ
Þ
î

27-D52-A
27-D53-A

32-L74-S
32-L74-A
32-L75-A
88-378-A

32-L74-S
32-L74-A
32-L75-A
88-378-A

88-378-A

32-L74-S
32-L74-A
32-L75-A
88-378-A

88-378-A

32-L74-S
32-L74-A
32-L75-A
88-378-A

a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

�
�

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�
�¿

0,3

0,3

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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09.97 9-5 (YS3E) -

 SAAB 

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

(115): Yellow

(102): To year: 1999
(81): Red

(103): To year: 2001
(136): from modelyear: 2000

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(6): Blue

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(103): To year: 2001
(52): Grey
(6): Blue

(138): from modelyear: 2002

(138): from modelyear: 2002

(103): To year: 2001
(136): from modelyear: 2000

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(6): Blue

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(103): To year: 2001
(52): Grey
(6): Blue

(138): from modelyear: 2002

(103): To year: 2001
(136): from modelyear: 2000

(103): To year: 2001
(52): Grey
(6): Blue
(137): from modelyear: 2001

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(6): Blue

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(138): from modelyear: 2002

->Chass. X3030777

->Chass. X3048981
->Chass. X3098611

Chass. Y3000001 - 
Chass. 13060685

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

->Chass. 13060685

Chass. 23000001->

Chass. 23000001->

->Chass. 13060685

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

->Chass. 13060685

Chass. 23000001->

Chass. Y3000001 - 
Chass. 13060685

->Chass. 13060685

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 23000001->

�

�

�

�

�

�

ï

ï

�

�

�

�

ï

�

�

ð
�

�

ï

36-A88-A

36-A88-A

36-A88-A

36-F33-A

36-F32-A

36-A89-A

87-658-R

87-658-R

36-A88-A

36-F33-A

36-F32-A

36-A89-A

87-658-R

36-A88-A

36-A89-A

87-709-L
36-F33-A

36-F32-A

87-658-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-658-A
87-709-L

87-658-A
87-709-L

87-658-A
87-709-L

87-658-A
87-709-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿
�

�

�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0 t

2.3 t, 125 kW

3.0 V6t

2.0 T Biopower

2.3 t, 136 kW

2.3 Turbo, 169 kW

2.3 Turbo, 162 kW

2.3 Turbo, 184 kW

2.2 TiD

3.0 TiD

09.97

09.97

01.98

09.05

01.01

10.99

07.03

09.01

03.02

07.01

09.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

=

<
=

<

=

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006

(138): from modelyear: 2002

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006

(138): from modelyear: 2002

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006

(138): from modelyear: 2002

Chass. 63500001->

->08.2001
09.2001->
Chass. 23000001 - Chass.
53538356
Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

->08.2001
09.2001->
Chass. 23000001 - Chass.
53538356
Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 23000001 - Chass.
53538356
Chass. 63500001->

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

27-J17-A

27-J18-A
36-C39-0
27-J18-A

27-J17-A

27-J18-A
36-C39-0
27-J18-A

27-J17-A
27-J18-A

27-J17-A

36-C39-0
27-J18-A

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a
a

a

a
a

�

�
¼
�

�

�
¼
�

�
�

�

¼
�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t
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09.97

10.98

 9-5 (YS3E)

 9-5 Kombi/Estate/Break (YS3E)

-

-

 SAAB 

<

<

<

=

<

=

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(6): Blue

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(138): from modelyear: 2002

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(6): Blue

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(138): from modelyear: 2002

(102): To year: 1999
(81): Red

(103): To year: 2001
(136): from modelyear: 2000

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(6): Blue

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(103): To year: 2001
(52): Grey
(6): Blue

(138): from modelyear: 2002

(138): from modelyear: 2002

(103): To year: 2001
(136): from modelyear: 2000

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(6): Blue

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(103): To year: 2001
(52): Grey
(6): Blue

(138): from modelyear: 2002

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 23000001->

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 23000001->

->Chass. X3048981
->Chass. X3098611

Chass. Y3000001 - 
Chass. 13060685

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

->Chass. 13060685

Chass. 23000001->

Chass. 23000001->

->Chass. 13060685

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

->Chass. 13060685

Chass. 23000001->

�

�

ï

�

�

ï

�

�

�

�

�

ï

ï

�

�

�

�

ï

36-F33-A

36-F32-A

87-658-R

36-F33-A

36-F32-A

87-658-R

36-A88-A

36-A88-A

36-F33-A

36-F32-A

36-A89-A

87-658-R

87-658-R

36-A88-A

36-F33-A

36-F32-A

36-A89-A

87-658-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-658-A
87-709-L

87-658-A
87-709-L

87-658-A
87-709-L

87-658-A
87-709-L

87-658-A
87-709-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�

�

�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.9 TiD

2.3 Turbo, 191 kW

2.0 t, 110 kW

2.0 t, 141 kW

2.3 t, 125 kW

3.0 V6t

2.0 T Biopower

2.3 t, 136 kW

01.06

11.05

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

09.05

01.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=

(115): Yellow
(141): from modelyear: 2007

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(6): Blue

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(6): Blue

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(52): Grey

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(52): Grey

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

->08.2001
09.2001->
Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

->08.2001
09.2001->
Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

27-J17-A

27-J18-A

27-J17-A

27-J18-A

27-J17-A
27-J18-A
27-J17-A

27-J18-A

27-J17-A
27-J18-A
27-J17-A

27-J18-A

a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

�

�

�

�

�
�
�

�

�
�
�

�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t
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10.98

08.84

10.65

10.65

11.67

08.68

01.79

08.87

12.78

08.80

01.87

01.87

12.93

 9-5 Kombi/Estate/Break (YS3E)

 90

 95 Station Wagon/Estate/Break

 96

 99

 99 Combi Coupe/Hatchback/avec hayon

 600

 900 I (AC4, AM4)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 SAAB 

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<
<

<

<

(103): To year: 2001
(136): from modelyear: 2000

(103): To year: 2001
(52): Grey
(6): Blue
(137): from modelyear: 2001

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(6): Blue

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(138): from modelyear: 2002

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(6): Blue

(115): Yellow
(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(138): from modelyear: 2002

(138): from modelyear: 2002

(117): for: GLE

(65): Not for: Turbo

Chass. Y3000001 - 
Chass. 13060685

->Chass. 13060685

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 23000001->

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 23000001->

Chass. 23000001->

->Chass. G 6000885

05.1978->

->12.1978

�

�

ð
�

�

ï

�

�

ï

ï

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

�

Þ

36-A88-A

36-A89-A

87-709-L
36-F33-A

36-F32-A

87-658-R

36-F33-A

36-F32-A

87-658-R

87-658-R

27-021-9

27-021-9

27-021-9

27-021-9

27-021-9
27-021-9

27-021-9
27-021-9

27-173-1

36-081-1

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-658-A
87-709-L

87-658-A
87-709-L

87-658-A
87-709-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

t

�

�

�¿
�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿



¼ 

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,5

2.3 Turbo, 169 kW

2.3 Turbo, 162 kW

2.3 Turbo, 184 kW

3.0 TiD

2.3 Turbo, 191 kW

2.2 TiD

1.9 TiD

2.3

2.0

1.5 V4, 46 kW

1.5 V4, 48 kW

1.5 V4, 50 kW

96 Sedan 

SPORT 

1.5 V4, 46 kW

1.5 V4, 48 kW

1.5 V4, 50 kW

99  (99)

EMS  (99)

TURBO  (99)

2.0

2.0 GL

2.0

2.0 Turbo

600 

2.0 c, 74 kW

2.0 c, 79 kW

2.0 i, 81 kW

2.0 EMS

2.0 -16, 92 kW

10.99

07.03

09.01

07.01

01.06

03.02

01.06

06.03

08.84

01.76

10.65

09.77

01.69

01.60

11.75

10.65

08.77

05.78

01.79

05.78

10.72

09.74

03.76

10.77

01.80

07.82

11.80

09.85

01.79

01.86

01.89

09.01

08.05

08.87

08.77

12.75

12.78

12.80

12.80

07.77

10.75

08.80

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.74

12.84

05.78

06.80

12.88

08.84

08.90

12.80

12.88

12.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=

<

=

<

=

<

<

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(52): Grey

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(79): Purple

(140): from modelyear: 2006
(52): Grey

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

Chass. 63500001->

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

27-J17-A
27-J18-A

27-J18-A
27-J17-A

27-J18-A

27-J17-A

27-J18-A

27-912-0

27-912-0

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�
�

�

�

�





0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t

a

t
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01.79

10.86

09.78

07.93

12.93

12.93

04.85

12.93

06.94

06.94

02.98

02.98

02.98

12.98

 900 I (AC4, AM4)

 900 I Cabrio/Convertible

 900 I Combi Coupe/Hatchback/avec hayon

 900 II

 900 II Cabrio/Convertible

 900 II Coupe

 9000

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 SAAB 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

¨

(48): For vehicles without 
stabilizer

(48): For vehicles without 
stabilizer

(48): For vehicles without 
stabilizer

02.1984->

09.1993->

->Chass. H 1015469
->Chass. H 8000555
Chass. H 1015470->
Chass. H 8000556->
->Chass. H 1015469
->Chass. H 8000555
Chass. H 1015470->
Chass. H 8000556->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

36-081-1

36-081-1

36-081-1

36-081-1

36-081-1

36-081-1

32-M75-A

32-M75-A

32-M76-A

32-M75-A

32-A67-F

36-E26-A

32-A67-F

36-E26-A

t

t

t

t

t

t

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

 

 

 

 

 

 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,3

0,3

0,3

1,0

1,0

0,9

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.0 Turbo-16 S

2.0 -16

2.0 S Turbo-16

2.0 Turbo-16

2.0 Turbo-16 S

2.1 -16

2.0 c, 74 kW

2.0 c, 79 kW

2.0 i, 85 kW

2.0 i, 81 kW

2.0 EMS

2.0 -16, 92 kW

2.0 -16, 93 kW

2.0 Turbo, 103 kW

2.0 Turbo, 107 kW

2.0 Turbo, 110 kW

2.0 Turbo-16, 118 kW

2.0 Turbo-16 S CAT

2.1 -16

2.0 S Turbo-16

2.0 Turbo-16 S

2.0 Turbo-16, 132 kW

2.0 i, 96 kW

2.0 i, 98 kW

2.0 -16 Turbo

2.3 -16

2.5 -24 V6

2.0 i

2.0 -16 Turbo

2.3 -16

2.5 -24 V6

2.0 i, 96 kW

2.0 i, 98 kW

2.0 -16 Turbo

2.3 -16

2.5 -24 V6

2.0 -16

2.0 -16 CD, 96 kW

2.0 -16 Turbo CD, 108
kW
2.0 -16 CD, 110 kW

2.0 -16 Turbo, 118 
kW
2.0 -16 Turbo CD, 120
kW
2.0 -16 Turbo, 129 
kW
2.0 -16 Turbo CD, 136
kW
2.3 -16 CD

2.3 -16 Turbo

3.0 -24 V6 CD/CDE

11.80

01.84

01.90

09.91

11.86

11.86

08.90

09.79

09.78

11.80

09.85

09.78

01.86

01.89

10.86

09.78

01.86

11.85

01.89

09.90

09.91

02.84

01.93

08.94

07.93

07.93

07.93

07.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

08.94

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

01.89

09.93

09.92

09.93

05.88

09.88

04.85

09.89

08.89

09.90

07.94

08.90

12.88

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

06.94

12.88

08.84

12.88

08.90

08.79

12.88

08.92

12.91

07.85

12.88

06.94

12.93

07.93

07.93

12.88

06.94

02.98

07.94

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

07.94

02.98

02.98

02.98

01.93

12.98

12.98

12.98

08.93

08.93

12.91

12.98

12.98

08.93

12.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

=
Ø

=
Ø

<

=
Ø
<

<

<

<

<
¨ (29): For OE number 4194254

(29): For OE number 8963399
(29): For OE number 8971962
(29): For OE number 9105248
(84): Ride Height Adjustment

->01.1984

09.1993->

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

36-082-1

36-082-1

27-912-0

36-082-1

27-B05-F

27-B05-F

27-B06-F

27-B05-F

36-187-0
60-168-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

¼

¼



¼

�

�

�

�

¼
}

0,5

0,8

0,4

0,2

0,2

0,2

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



400

t

a

t
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04.85

09.84

01.96

05.75

04.96

12.98

12.98

12.86

 9000

 9000 Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon

 SM 518 / 520 / 525 / 525V

 131

 ALHAMBRA (7V8, 7V9)

-

-

-

-

-

 SAAB 

 SAMSUNG 

 SEAT 

<
¨

<

¨

<
¨

<

<
Ù

<
Ù

->Chass. H 1015469
->Chass. H 8000555
Chass. H 1015470->
Chass. H 8000556->
->Chass. H 1015469
->Chass. H 8000555
Chass. H 1015470->
Chass. H 8000556->

�
�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
ï

36-E26-A
36-E26-A

32-A67-F

36-E26-A

32-A67-F

36-E26-A

36-E26-A
36-E26-A

32-H22-A
32-H23-A

32-C81-F
32-C81-F
87-375-R

89-037-0

32-C81-F
32-C81-F
87-375-R

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�
�

�

�

�

�

�
�

��
��

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

2.3 -16 CDE

2.3 -16 CDE Eco-
Power
2.3 -16 CD Turbo

2.0 -16, 92 kW

2.0 -16, 94 kW

2.0 -16 CS, 94 kW

2.0 -16 CS, 96 kW

2.0 -16 ND Turbo

2.0 -16 Turbo, 118 
kW
2.0 -16 Turbo, 120 
kW
2.0 -16 Turbo, 127 
kW
2.0 -16 Turbo, 129 
kW
2.0 -16 Turbo CS

2.3 -16 CS

2.3 -16 Turbo

3.0 -24 V6 CS/CSE

2.3 -16 CSE

2.3 -16 CSE Eco 
Power
2.3 -16 Turbo CSE

2.3 -16 Aero CS, 162 
kW
2.3 -16 Aero CS, 165 
kW

KNMA

2.4 Diesel

1.8 T 20V

2.0 i

2.8 V6

2.8 V6 4motion

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

1.9 TDI 4motion

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.9 TDI, 110 kW

1.9 Tdi 4x4

2.0 TDI

09.93

09.93

07.90

12.85

12.85

01.89

09.93

09.93

09.84

05.88

06.89

09.84

09.88

09.89

09.90

07.94

09.93

09.93

09.93

02.93

02.93

01.96

06.78

10.97

04.96

06.00

02.01

04.96

08.96

06.00

02.01

11.02

05.05

06.05

11.05

12.98

12.98

12.98

12.88

08.88

12.98

12.98

12.98

08.93

08.93

12.92

12.91

12.98

12.98

12.98

12.98

12.98

12.98

12.98

12.98

12.98

12.86

06.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
¨

<
¨

<
¨

<

<

<

©
Ù

<
©
Ù

(29): For OE number 4194254
(29): For OE number 8963399
(29): For OE number 8971962
(29): For OE number 9105248
(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(29): For OE number 4194254
(29): For OE number 8963399
(29): For OE number 8971962
(29): For OE number 9105248
(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(29): For OE number 4194254
(29): For OE number 8963399
(29): For OE number 8971962
(29): For OE number 9105248
(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 1271
(162): required when retrofitting
to NIVOMAT!
(130): for vehicles with towbar
(162): required when retrofitting
to NIVOMAT!

->12.1978

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü
R

R

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

36-187-0
60-168-0

36-187-0
60-168-0

36-187-0
60-168-0

30-D25-A

27-593-9

27-B92-F
62-A08-1

62-A08-1

27-B92-F
27-B92-F

27-B92-F
27-B92-F
27-B92-F

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a
a

¼
}

¼
}

¼
}

�

�




�
�

�
�
�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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03.04

10.06

05.97

02.93

06.04

10.99

 ALTEA (5P1)

 ALTEA XL (5P5, 5P8)

 AROSA (6H)

 CORDOBA (6K2/C2)

-

-

-

-

 SEAT 

<

<

<

<

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

->Chass. R080000
Chass. R080001->

�

�

ï

ñ

�

�

ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ
ï

�
�

ï

ñ

32-M73-A

36-D17-S
36-D94-A
88-329-R

89-105-0

32-M73-A

36-D17-S
36-D94-A
88-329-R

89-105-0

88-329-R

89-105-0
88-329-R

89-105-0

32-B76-F
32-B76-0
87-398-R

89-002-0
87-398-R

27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-375-R

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

87-398-A
87-398-L

87-398-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

a

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

a
t
a

�

�
�
�¿

�

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.2 TSI

1.4 16V

1.4 TSI

1.6

1.8 TFSI

2.0 FSI

1.6 TDI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TFSI

1.2 TSI

1.4 16V

1.4 TSI

1.6

1.6 Multifuel

2.0 FSI

1.6 TDI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

1.8 TFSI

2.0 TDI  4x4

2.0 TDI 4x4

2.0 TFSI 4x4

1.0

1.4

1.4 16V

1.4 TDI

1.7 SDI

1.0

1.0 i

1.4 i 16V

2.0 i 16V

1.0 CL

1.3

1.4

04.10

05.06

11.07

03.04

01.07

05.04

10.09

08.09

04.04

03.04

11.05

03.04

03.06

04.06

04.10

10.06

11.07

10.06

10.06

10.06

10.09

08.09

10.06

11.06

10.06

10.06

06.07

01.07

06.07

06.07

06.07

05.97

05.97

01.00

01.00

08.97

10.98

09.96

09.96

08.96

02.93

02.93

12.97

03.09

05.09

05.09

03.09

03.09

05.09

06.04

06.04

06.04

06.04

06.04

02.00

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.96

08.94

04.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

=

<
=

<
=

<

<

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

Þ
Þ
î
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
î
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

î
î
ñ

î
î

Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

ï

30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
89-205-0

30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
89-205-0

88-388-A
88-388-A
89-205-0

88-388-A
88-388-A

27-C07-F
89-080-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

88-596-R

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

t
a

�
�
�¿
�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿
�
�
�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

0,9

0,4

0,4
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02.93 10.99 CORDOBA (6K2/C2) -

 SEAT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. R080000
Chass. R080001->

->Chass. 6K-TR080-000

Chass. 6K-TR080-001->

05.1994 - Chass. R080000
Chass. R080001->

->Chass. 6K-TR080-000

Chass. 6K-TR080-001->

->Chass. R080000
Chass. R080001->

05.1994 - Chass. R080000
Chass. R080001->

->Chass. 6K-ZR082 400
->Chass. 6K-ZR599 964

Chass. 6K-ZR082 401->
Chass. 6K-ZR599 965->

Chass. R559965->

05.1994 - Chass. R080000
Chass. R080001->

->Chass. 6K-ZR599-964

Chass. G-ZR599-965->

Chass. R559965->

Chass. 6K-ZR082 401->
Chass. 6K-ZR599 965->

->Chass. 6K-TR080-000

Chass. 6K-TR080-001->

�
�

î

ï

ñ
�
�

î

ï

ñ
�
�

ñ
�
�

î

ï

ñ
�

ñ
�
�

î

ï

ñ
�

ñ
ï

�
�
î

ï

ñ

27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F

89-001-0
87-375-R

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

a
t
a

a
t
a

a
t
a

a
t
a

t

a
t
a

t

t
a

�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�

�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

 

 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.4 i

1.6 i, 74 kW

1.9 D, 47 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.8 i

1.9 D, 50 kW

1.9 TD

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.8 i 16V

1.8 16V GTI

2.0 i

2.0 GTI

1.7 SDI

1.9 SDI

06.94

07.96

01.96

02.93

02.93

02.93

02.93

05.94

10.93

10.93

02.93

02.93

07.97

08.96

06.99

06.99

08.96

06.99

06.99

08.96

08.96

06.99

08.96

08.96

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

05.1994->

05.1994->

05.1994->

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ

ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ
Þ

ï
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ

ï
ñ

Þ

ñ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0
27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B22-F
89-053-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B21-F

89-053-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

t
a

t

t
a

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

 

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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02.93

08.96

06.99

10.99

06.99

10.02

 CORDOBA (6K2/C2)

 CORDOBA Vario/Estate/Break (6K5)

 CORDOBA Hatchback (6K2)

-

-

-

 SEAT 

<

<

<

<

<
©

<
=
©

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

Chass. 6K-ZR-599 965 - 
Chass. 6K-X-290 000

Chass. 6K-X-290 001->

Chass. 6K-ZR-599 965 - 
Chass. 6K-X-290 000

Chass. 6K-X-290 001->

->Chass. 6K-ZR599 964

Chass. 6K-ZR-599 965 - 
Chass. 6K-X-290 000

Chass. 6K-X-290 001->

Chass. 6K-ZR-599 965 - 
Chass. 6K-X-290 000

Chass. 6K-X-290 001->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ï

ñ
ï

ï

�
�
î

ï

ï

ñ
�

ï

ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
ï

ñ

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-375-R

89-001-0

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0
87-375-R

88-748-R

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-288-A

87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F

87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0

32-H82-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0
32-H82-A
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

t

a
t

a
a
t

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.4 i

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.6 i, 74 kW

1.7 SDI

1.9 SDI

1.4

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.0

1.0 16V

1.4

1.6, 55 kW

08.96

03.97

09.96

05.97

09.96

07.97

09.96

12.97

09.96

08.96

07.97

06.99

05.00

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

04.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<
=
©

<
=
©

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
ï
ñ

ï

Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

88-596-R

27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

t
a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a
a
a

�

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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06.99

06.99

10.02

12.02

 CORDOBA Hatchback (6K2)

 CORDOBA Vario/Estate/Break (6K5)

-

-

 SEAT 

<
=
©

<
=
©

©

<

=
©

<

=
©

<

=
©

<
=
©

<
=
©

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

->Chass. 6K-X-463 222
Chass. 6K-X-463 223->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

->Chass. 6K-X-463 222
Chass. 6K-X-463 223->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

->Chass. 6K-X-463 222
Chass. 6K-X-463 223->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�

ï

�
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
ï

ñ

32-H82-A
32-A69-F
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0
32-B76-0
32-A69-F
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F

88-748-R

32-H82-A
32-B76-0
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0
32-H82-A
32-B76-0
32-G21-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0
32-H82-A
32-B76-0
32-G21-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0

32-H82-A
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0
32-H82-A
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

a
t
t

a
t
t

t

a
a
a
t

a
a
t
t

a
a
t
t

a
a
t

a
a
t

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�

�¿

�

�
�
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�

�
�
�¿

�

�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.4 16V, 55 kW

1.4 16V, 74 kW

1.6, 74 kW

1.8 T 20V Cupra

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.4, 44 kW

1.4 16V

1.6, 55 kW

1.4, 74 kW

05.00

02.00

06.99

07.00

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

02.00

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

10.02

12.02

12.02

12.02

12.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=
©

<
=
©

©

<
=
©

<
=
©

<
©

<
©

<
=
©

->Chass. 6K-X-463 222

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
ï

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

ï

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
88-596-R

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

88-596-R

a
a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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06.99

09.02

12.08

06.09

12.02 CORDOBA Vario/Estate/Break (6K5)

 CORDOBA (6L2)

 EXEO (3R2)

 EXEO ST (3R5)

-

-

-

-

 SEAT 

<
=
©

<

=
©

<

=
©

<

=
©

<

=

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

->Chass. 6K-X-463 222
Chass. 6K-X-463 223->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

->Chass. 6K-X-463 222
Chass. 6K-X-463 223->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

->Chass. 6K-X-463 222
Chass. 6K-X-463 223->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
�
ï

ñ

î

î

32-B76-0
32-A69-F
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0
32-H82-A
32-B76-0
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0
32-H82-A
32-B76-0
32-G21-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0
32-H82-A
32-B76-0
32-G21-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
32-N53-A
88-748-R

89-105-0

87-687-A

87-687-A

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

a
t
t

a
a
a
t

a
a
t
t

a
a
t
t

t
a
a

�
�
�¿

�

�
�
�¿

�

�
�
�¿

�

�
�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�¿

�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.6, 74 kW

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.2

1.2 12V

1.4 16V, 55 kW

1.4 16V, 74 kW

1.4 16V, 63 kW

1.6

2.0

1.4 TDI, 55 kW

1.4 TDI, 51 kW

1.6 16V

1.4 TDI, 59 kW

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.6

1.8 T

2.0 TFSI, 147 kW

1.8 TSI, 88 kW

2.0 TDI, 105 kW

2.0 TDI, 88 kW

1.8 TSI, 118 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TFSI, 155 kW

1.6

1.8 T

2.0 TFSI, 147 kW

1.8 TSI, 88 kW

06.99

06.99

06.99

06.99

10.02

05.06

09.02

10.02

05.06

04.03

09.02

10.02

05.05

11.06

06.05

09.02

09.02

10.02

03.09

12.08

03.09

09.10

03.09

12.08

05.10

03.09

05.10

06.09

06.09

06.09

09.10

12.02

12.02

12.02

12.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=
©

<
©

<
=
©

<
©

<

=

->Chass. 6K-X-463 222

->Chass. 6L-5-097 823
Chass. 6L-5-097 824->

->Chass. 6L-5-097 823
Chass. 6L-5-097 824->

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
Þ
î

ñ
î

î

î

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-F63-A
36-D09-0
89-206-0
27-F64-A
36-D10-0
88-130-A

89-206-0
88-561-A

88-350-A

88-350-A

a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
¼

�
¼
�¿
G

�¿

�¿

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t
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01.82

06.84

03.93

12.86

12.93

08.99

 FURA (025A)

 IBIZA I (021A)

 IBIZA II (6K1)

-

-

-

 SEAT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: GTI

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->08.1989
09.1989->

08.1986 - 08.1989
09.1989 - 04.1993

->07.1986

08.1986 - 01.1993

08.1986->

->Chass. R080000
Chass. R080001->

->Chass. R080000
Chass. R080001->

->Chass. 6K-TR080-000

Chass. 6K-TR080-001->

Chass. R082401->

->Chass. 6K-ZR082 400
->Chass. 6K-ZR599 964

Chass. 6K-TR080 001->
Chass. 6K-ZR082 401->
Chass. 6K-ZR599 965->

�
�
ï

ñ
�
�

ï

ñ
�
�

ï

ï

ñ

�
�

ï

ñ
�
�

î

ï

ñ

�

î

ï

ñ

27-H21-F
27-H21-0
87-374-R

89-002-0
27-625-0
27-H21-F
27-H21-0
87-374-R

89-002-0
27-625-0
27-H21-F
27-H21-0
87-173-R

87-374-R

89-002-0

27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0

32-A69-F

87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-374-A
87-083-L

87-374-A
87-083-L

87-173-A
87-388-L

87-374-A
87-083-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

t
a

a
t
a

a
t
a

a
t
a

a
t
a

t

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0.9, 29 kW

0.9, 31 kW

0.9, 33 kW

0.9

0.9, 29 kW

1.7, 72 kW

1.7, 76 kW

1.7 D, 42 kW

0.9, 32 kW

1.2 i

1.5 i, 65 kW

1.5 i CAT

1.5 i, 74 kW

1.2, 44 kW

1.2, 47 kW

1.5

1.7 D, 40 kW

1.0 i

1.4 i 16V

2.0 i 16V

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.0

1.3 i

1.4 i

1.6 i, 74 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.8 i

1.9 D, 47 kW

1.9 D, 50 kW

1.9 TD

1.4

1.8 i 16V

03.84

01.82

01.82

07.84

08.90

01.91

01.91

08.90

08.86

01.89

10.86

10.86

10.86

11.84

11.84

11.84

06.84

09.96

09.96

08.96

08.96

02.97

03.93

03.93

09.93

04.96

03.93

03.93

04.93

10.94

03.93

12.97

11.93

12.86

06.86

06.86

07.86

05.93

05.93

05.93

05.93

05.93

05.93

05.93

05.93

05.93

12.93

12.93

05.93

05.93

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

09.96

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.96

08.96

08.96

04.99

08.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

< (117): for: GTI

�

�
�

�

�

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

ï
Þ
ï
ñ

27-H27-4

27-065-0
27-065-0

27-065-0

27-065-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

88-596-R
27-B22-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

a

a
a

a

a

t
a

t
a

a

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿
�
�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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03.93

08.99

08.99

02.02

 IBIZA II (6K1)

 IBIZA III (6K1)

-

-

 SEAT 

<

<

<

<

=
©

<

=
©

<
=
©

<

=
©

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. R080000
Chass. R080001->

->Chass. 6K-ZR599-964

Chass. G-ZR599-965->

Chass. R082401->

->Chass. 6K-ZR599-964

Chass. G-ZR599-965->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

�
�

î

ï

ñ
�

î

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
�
ï

ï

ñ
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ

27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F

87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-375-R

89-001-0

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0

32-G21-A
32-G21-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

88-748-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-G21-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

a
t
a

t

t
a

t
a
t
t

t
a
t
t

t
t
t

t
a
t
t

�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.0 i

2.0 GTI

1.9 SDI

1.0, 37 kW

1.4

1.4 16V, 74 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 74 kW

1.9 SDI

1.0 16V

1.4 16V, 55 kW

1.0, 50 kW

1.8 T 20V Cupra

2.0

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

03.93

03.93

08.96

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

05.00

05.00

06.00

07.00

04.02

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

02.02

02.02

02.02

02.02

02.02

02.02

02.02

02.02

02.02

02.02

02.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<
=
©

<
=
©

©

<
=
©

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

ï
Þ
ï
ñ

ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B22-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

88-596-R
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

t
a

a

t
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

�

�¿

�
�¿

�

�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�¿
�
�¿

�¿

�
�
�
�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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08.99

02.02

03.08

07.08

02.02 IBIZA III (6K1)

 IBIZA IV (6L1)

 IBIZA V (6J5)

 IBIZA V SPORTCOUPE (6J1)

-

-

-

-

 SEAT 

<

=
©

<

=

=

=

->Chass. 6K-X-463 222

Chass. 6K-X-400 000->

�
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ
ï

ñ

ï

ñ

ï

ï

ñ

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-B76-0
32-G21-A
32-A69-F
88-748-R

89-001-0

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
32-N53-A
88-748-R

89-105-0

32-N53-A
88-748-R

89-105-0
88-748-R

89-105-0

87-393-R

89-204-0

87-393-R

87-393-R

89-204-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

t
a
a
t
t

t
a
a

a

�
�

�
�
�¿

�

�
�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.2, 44 kW

1.2, 47 kW

1.2 12V

1.4 16V, 55 kW

1.4 16V, 74 kW

1.4 16V, 63 kW

1.6

1.6 16V

2.0

1.4 TDI, 51 kW

1.4 TDI, 55 kW

1.4 TDI, 59 kW

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.8 T FR

1.8 T Cupra R

1.9 TDI Cupra R

1.2, 51 kW

1.4

1.4 TSI

1.6

2.0

1.4 TDI

1.6 TDI, 66 kW

1.6 TDI, 77 kW

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 TDI

1.2, 44 kW

1.2 TSI

1.2 TDI

1.2, 44 kW

1.2, 51 kW

1.4

1.6

2.0

1.4 TDI

1.6 TDI, 66 kW

1.6 TDI, 77 kW

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 TDI

08.99

06.07

02.02

05.06

02.02

02.02

05.06

02.03

11.06

04.02

05.05

05.02

06.05

02.02

02.02

02.02

12.03

01.04

03.04

03.08

03.08

06.09

05.08

10.08

07.08

05.09

05.09

07.08

03.08

01.10

07.09

09.10

05.10

07.09

07.08

07.08

07.08

10.08

07.08

05.09

05.09

07.08

07.08

01.10

02.02

05.08

06.06

12.07

12.05

12.05

05.08

02.08

02.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=
©

<

=

©

=

<
=

<

<

(117): for: Cupra, FR
(30): For PR number: UB5
(30): For PR number: UB7

(117): for: Cupra, FR
(30): For PR number: UB5
(30): For PR number: UB7

(117): for: Cupra, FR
(30): For PR number: UB5
(30): For PR number: UB7

->Chass. 6L-5-097 823
Chass. 6L-5-097 824->

->Chass. 6L-5-097 823
Chass. 6L-5-097 824->

->Chass. 6L-5-097 823
Chass. 6L-5-097 824->

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
î
ñ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

î
î
ñ

Þ
î

î
ñ

î

î

Þ
î

î
ñ

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-F63-A
36-D09-0
88-561-A
89-206-0
27-F64-A
36-D10-0
88-130-A
89-206-0
88-561-A
89-140-0

27-F64-A
36-D10-0
88-130-A
89-206-0

88-561-A
88-130-A
89-206-0

36-D09-0
88-130-A

88-561-A
89-140-0

88-130-A

88-561-A

36-D09-0
88-130-A

88-561-A
89-140-0

a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

�
�
�
�¿

�
¼
�¿

�
¼
�¿

�¿

�
¼
�¿

�¿
�¿

¼
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

¼
�¿

�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,5
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07.08

03.10

11.95

11.99

06.03

06.06

 IBIZA V SPORTCOUPE (6J1)

 IBIZA V ST (6J8)

 INCA (6K9)

 LEON (1M1)

-

-

-

-

 SEAT 

<

©

<

©

<

=

©

ï

ï

ï

�
�
�
ï

�
�
�
ï

ñ
ï

�
�
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ
ï

ï

ñ

87-393-R

87-393-R

87-393-R

32-B76-F
32-B76-0
32-A69-F
87-375-R

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0
87-375-R

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0

87-393-R

87-393-R

89-042-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

t
a
t

t
a
t

t
a
t
a
t
a

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�
�¿

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.2 TSI

1.2 TDI

1.4 TSI, 110 kW

1.4 TSI, 132 kW

1.2, 44 kW

1.2, 51 kW

1.2 TSI

1.4

1.2 TDI

1.6 TDI, 66 kW

1.6 TDI, 77 kW

1.4 i

1.4 16V

1.6 i

1.7 D

1.9 D

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI

1.6

1.4

1.4 16V

1.6

1.6 16 V

1.8 20V

1.8 20V T

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 110 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.8 20V T 4

1.8 T Cupra R, 154 
kW
2.3 20V VR5

1.8 T Cupra R, 165 
kW
2.8 Cupra 4

2.8 V6 syncro

1.9 TDI Syncro

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

09.10

05.10

06.09

06.09

05.10

05.10

09.10

03.10

04.10

03.10

03.10

11.95

04.00

11.95

09.96

11.95

11.95

09.96

08.99

11.99

11.99

11.99

09.00

11.99

11.99

11.99

11.99

11.99

02.01

05.03

11.99

02.02

10.98

07.03

02.01

06.01

05.02

10.05

06.03

06.03

05.98

06.03

06.03

06.03

06.03

04.02

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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(117): for: Cupra, FR
(30): For PR number: UB5
(30): For PR number: UB7

(117): for: Cupra, FR
(30): For PR number: UB5
(30): For PR number: UB7

(117): for: Cupra, FR
(30): For PR number: UB5
(30): For PR number: UB7
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88-130-A

88-561-A
36-D09-0
88-130-A

88-561-A

88-130-A

88-561-A

27-C05-F
30-D94-0

27-C05-F
30-D94-0

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
27-C08-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

88-561-A

88-561-A
89-064-0
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t
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a
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0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,4

0,4

0,4
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05.05

11.84

08.86

12.93

10.98

 LEON (1P1)

 MALAGA (023A)

 MARBELLA (28)

-

-

-

 SEAT 

<

=

<
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=

<
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<

<
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<

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

08.1986 - 08.1989
09.1989->

->07.1986

08.1986 - 08.1989

08.1986->

->08.1989
09.1989->

->08.1989

->03.1989

04.1989->

->03.1989

04.1989->
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32-M73-A

89-136-0
89-105-0
88-329-R

89-136-0
89-105-0
88-329-R

36-D92-A

89-136-0
36-D93-A
89-105-0
88-329-R

89-136-0
89-105-0
88-329-R

27-625-0
27-H21-F
27-H21-0
87-173-R

87-374-R

89-002-0
27-H21-F
27-H21-0
89-002-0
27-625-0
27-H21-F
27-H21-0
87-374-R

89-002-0

27-961-F
27-961-6
27-A57-F
27-A57-0
87-173-R

87-374-R

89-004-0
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ð
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ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

87-173-A
87-388-L

87-374-A
87-083-L

87-374-A
87-083-L

87-173-A
87-388-L

87-374-A
87-083-L

a

a

a

a
t
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t
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a
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t
a
t
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�¿

�¿
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

1.2 TSI

1.6

1.6 LPG

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.4 16V

1.4 TSI

1.8 TSI

1.9 TDi

2.0 FSI

2.0 TFSI, 136 kW

2.0 TFSI, 147 kW

2.0 TFSI, 177 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

2.0 TFSI, 155 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TFSI, 195 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

1.6 TDI, 66 kW

1.6 TDI, 77 kW

1.2, 44 kW

1.2, 47 kW

1.5

1.7 D, 40 kW

1.2 i

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.5 i CAT

1.5 i

0.8

0.9, 29 kW

02.10

07.05

12.09

07.05

06.07

06.06

11.07

06.07

10.05

07.05

09.05

05.05

11.06

10.05

07.05

06.09

05.06

09.09

07.05

11.10

02.10

05.85

11.84

05.85

05.85

12.89

05.90

10.86

01.87

08.86

01.87

05.06

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round
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30-D70-S
30-D73-A
89-140-0
89-205-0
88-388-A

30-D70-S
30-D73-A
89-140-0
89-205-0
88-388-A
30-D70-S
30-D73-A
89-140-0
89-205-0
88-388-A

89-140-0
89-205-0
88-388-A

27-065-0

27-065-0

27-065-0

27-253-1
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t
a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�¿

�
�

�¿
�
�

�¿

�¿

0,7

0,6

0,6
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08.86

11.86

10.80

07.78

06.82

01.87

10.98

12.93

12.86

09.83

11.88

12.96

 MARBELLA (28)

 MARBELLA Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (028A)

 PANDA (141A)

 RITMO (138)

 RONDA (022A)

 TERRA (24)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 SEAT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1993

->03.1989

04.1989->

->03.1989

04.1989->

->12.1983
01.1984->

10.1983->

->12.1983
01.1984->
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27-A57-F
27-A57-0
87-374-R

89-004-0
27-A57-F
27-A57-0
89-004-0

27-961-F
27-961-6
27-A57-F
27-A57-0
87-173-R

87-374-R

89-004-0

27-961-F
27-961-6
89-004-0

89-005-0

87-173-R

89-002-0
87-173-R

89-005-0
89-002-0
89-005-0
27-625-0
89-002-0
87-173-R

89-005-0
89-002-0

27-961-F
27-961-6
87-374-R

27-A57-F
27-A57-0
87-374-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-374-A
87-083-L

87-173-A
87-388-L

87-374-A
87-083-L

87-173-A
87-388-L

87-173-A
87-388-L

87-173-A
87-388-L

87-374-A
87-083-L

87-374-A
87-083-L

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

�

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�¿
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�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�¿
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0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0.9  CAT, 29 kW

0.9  CAT, 30 kW

0.9, 32 kW

0.8

0.9

0.9  CAT

0.9

1.2

1.4

1.7 D

1.2, 44 kW

1.2, 47 kW

1.5

1.6

1.4

1.4 Crono 

1.6 4x4

1.7 Diesel, 40 kW

1.7 Diesel, 41 kW

0.9

0.9  CAT

1.3 D

1.4 D

01.90

11.96

07.97

01.87

01.87

01.87

10.80

07.78

07.78

10.79

10.84

08.83

09.84

08.83

06.82

08.86

06.82

06.82

02.87

02.92

03.90

10.90

11.96

10.98

10.98

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.86

09.83

09.83

09.83

12.86

05.85

12.86

09.85

11.88

11.88

08.89

12.86

12.86

12.96

12.94

12.94

12.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

�

�

Ü

Ü

27-253-1

27-253-1

27-253-1

27-253-1

27-065-0

27-065-0

27-H17-0

27-H17-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

0,4

0,4

0,6

0,6

0,4

0,4
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01.87

01.91

02.96

10.99

 TERRA Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (024A)

 TOLEDO I (1L)

-

-

 SEAT 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. 1L-ZR054453
Chass. 1L-TR000001->

->Chass. 1L-ZD068174

Chass. 1L-ZD068175->

Chass. 1L-TR000001->

->Chass. 1L-ZD068174

Chass. 1L-ZD068175->

->Chass. 1L-ZR054453
->Chass. 1L-ZD068174

Chass. 1L-ZD068175->

->Chass. 1L-ZR054453
Chass. 1L-TR000001->

->Chass. 1L-ZD068174

Chass. 1L-ZD068175->

->Chass. 1L-ZR054453
Chass. 1L-TR000001->

03.1994->
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27-961-F
27-961-6
87-374-R

89-004-0
27-A57-F
27-A57-0
87-374-R

89-004-0

27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-B76-F
32-B76-0
87-288-A

87-375-R

27-A58-0
87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B76-F
32-B76-0
87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
89-001-0
32-A69-F

87-375-R

89-001-0
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87-374-A
87-083-L

87-374-A
87-083-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0.9

0.9  CAT

1.3 D

1.4 D

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.6 i, 54 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.8 i, 65 kW

1.8 i, 66 kW

1.9 D, 50 kW

1.9 TD

1.6 i, 74 kW

1.8 16V, 92 kW

1.8 16V, 98 kW

2.0 i

2.0 i GT

2.0 i 16V

01.87

01.90

03.90

10.90

05.91

05.91

01.93

05.91

11.93

05.91

05.91

11.96

05.91

05.91

05.91

05.91

11.93

12.95

12.95

02.92

02.92

12.93

03.99

03.99

12.96

12.96

03.99

03.99

03.99

03.99

03.99

03.99

12.96

03.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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->Chass. 1L-ZR054453

03.1994->
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27-H17-0

27-H17-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
89-007-0
27-415-F
27-415-P
88-596-R
89-007-0
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01.91

04.99

04.04

10.99

05.06

 TOLEDO I (1L)

 TOLEDO II (1M2)

 TOLEDO III (5P2)

-

-

-

 SEAT 

<

<

<

<

=

©

<

=
©

<

=
©

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50

Chass. 1L-TR000001->

->Chass. 1L-ZD068174

Chass. 1L-ZD068175->

->Chass. 1L-ZR054 453

�

î

ï

ñ
�

î

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ

�
�
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
�
�
ï

ï

�

ï

ñ

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F

87-288-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F

87-375-R

89-001-0

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E78-F
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E78-F
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

87-393-R

32-M73-A

88-329-R

89-105-0
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î
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87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

88-329-A
88-751-L
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0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.9 D, 47 kW

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.4 16V

1.6

1.6 16V

1.8 20V

1.8 20VT

2.3 V5

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.9 TDI, 110 kW

2.3 V5 20V

1.9 D

1.6

12.95

08.95

11.96

07.99

04.99

09.00

04.99

05.01

04.99

11.99

04.99

04.99

05.03

10.00

05.01

11.99

10.04

03.99

03.99

03.99

05.06

09.00

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.01

06.04

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.06

05.09

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<
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(87): Round

(87): Round
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27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
27-C08-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
27-C08-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
27-C08-F
88-561-A

88-561-A

30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
89-205-0

t
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a
a

t
t

t
t

t
a
a

t
a
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t
a
a
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0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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04.04

08.99

07.01

11.00

03.08

12.07

12.07

 TOLEDO III (5P2)

 FABIA (6Y2)

 FABIA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (6Y3)

 FABIA Combi/Estate/Break (6Y5)

-

-

-

-

 SEAT 

 SKODA 
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(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

�
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�
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ñ

�
�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
�
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ñ

36-D17-S
36-D94-A
88-329-R

89-105-0

88-329-R

89-105-0

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
32-N53-A
88-748-R

89-105-0

89-105-0

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
32-N53-A
88-748-R

89-105-0

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
32-N53-A
88-748-R

89-105-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

t
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t
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t
a
a

�
�
�¿

�¿
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0 FSI

1.9 TDI

2.0 TFSI

2.0 TDI 16V

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

1.8 TFSI

1.0

1.2, 40 kW

1.2, 47 kW

1.4, 44 kW

1.4, 50 kW

1.4 16V, 55 kW

1.4 16V, 74 kW

2.0

1.4 TDI, 51 kW

1.4 TDI, 55 kW

1.4 TDI, 59 kW

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI

1.9 TDI RS

1.4, 59 kW

1.2, 40 kW

1.0

1.2, 47 kW

1.4, 44 kW

1.4, 50 kW

1.4 16V, 59 kW

1.4 16V, 55 kW

1.4 16V, 74 kW

1.4 TDI, 51 kW

2.0

1.4 TDI, 55 kW

1.9 SDI

1.4 TDI, 59 kW

1.9 TDI

1.2, 47 kW

1.2, 40 kW

1.0

1.4, 44 kW

1.4, 50 kW

1.4 16V, 55 kW

1.4 16V, 74 kW

2.0

1.4 16V, 59 kW

1.4 TDI, 55 kW

1.9 SDI

1.4 TDI, 51 kW

1.9 TDI

1.4 TDI, 59 kW

10.04

10.04

11.05

04.04

11.05

09.04

01.06

01.07

12.99

08.02

01.03

08.00

08.99

12.99

12.99

12.99

10.05

04.03

10.05

12.99

01.00

06.03

02.06

07.01

11.00

01.03

04.00

07.01

04.06

10.99

12.99

10.05

12.99

04.03

11.99

10.05

01.00

01.03

07.01

11.00

04.00

04.00

05.00

04.00

04.00

04.06

04.03

04.00

10.05

04.00

10.05

05.09

05.09

05.09

05.09

05.09

08.02

03.08

03.08

08.02

03.08

03.08

03.08

03.08

03.08

03.08

03.08

03.08

03.08

03.08

10.06

12.07

08.02

12.07

08.02

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

08.02

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

-
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(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round
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30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
89-205-0

30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
89-205-0

27-D98-A
27-D97-A
88-561-A
89-140-0

89-140-0

27-F63-A
27-D97-A
88-561-A
89-140-0

27-F63-A
27-D97-A
88-561-A
89-140-0
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a
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0,4
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07.01

12.06

12.07 FABIA Praktik

 FABIA

-

-

 SKODA 
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(30): For PR number: G01
(30): For PR number: G05

(30): For PR number: G01
(30): For PR number: G05

(30): For PR number: G03

(30): For PR number: G03

(30): For PR number: G04

(30): For PR number: G04

->Chass. 5J-5K506 833
->Chass. 5J-93120 132
->Chass. 5J-9A508 236
->Chass. 5J-9B505 015

Chass. 5J-5K506 834->
Chass. 5J-93120 133->
Chass. 5J-9A508 237->
Chass. 5J-9B505 016->

->Chass. 5J-5K506 833
->Chass. 5J-93120 132
->Chass. 5J-9A508 236
->Chass. 5J-9B505 015

Chass. 5J-5K506 834->
Chass. 5J-93120 133->
Chass. 5J-9A508 237->
Chass. 5J-9B505 016->

->Chass. 5J-5K506 833
->Chass. 5J-93120 132
->Chass. 5J-9A508 236
->Chass. 5J-9B505 015

Chass. 5J-5K506 834->
Chass. 5J-93120 133->
Chass. 5J-9A508 237->
Chass. 5J-9B505 016->

->Chass. 5J-5K506 833
->Chass. 5J-93120 132
->Chass. 5J-9A508 236
->Chass. 5J-9B505 015
Chass. 5J-5K506 834->
Chass. 5J-93120 133->
Chass. 5J-9A508 237->
Chass. 5J-9B505 016->

�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ï

�
ï

ï

ï

ï

ñ

ñ

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
88-748-R

89-105-0

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
88-748-R

87-393-R

32-N53-A
88-748-R

87-393-R

88-748-R

87-393-R

89-105-0

89-204-0
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ð
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ð
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ð
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ð

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

87-393-A
87-398-L
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0,7

0,7

0,7

1.2, 47 kW

1.2, 40 kW

1.9 SDI

1.4

1.4 TDI

1.2, 44 kW

1.2, 51 kW

1.4

1.6

1.4 TDI, 51 kW

1.4 TDI, 59 kW

1.9 TDI

01.03

07.01

07.01

07.01

10.05

12.06

01.07

01.07

04.07

02.07

01.07

04.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07

12.07
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27-F63-A
88-561-A
89-140-0

27-D98-A
88-561-A
89-140-0
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10.07

05.89

08.91

12.92

09.94

06.95

06.97

 FABIA Combi

 FAVORIT (781)

 FAVORIT Forman/Estate/Break (785)

 FAVORIT Pickup (787)

-

-

-

-

 SKODA 

<

=
©

ª

<

<

<

(30): For PR number: G01
(30): For PR number: G05

(30): For PR number: G01
(30): For PR number: G05

(30): For PR number: G03

(30): For PR number: G03

(30): For PR number: G04

(30): For PR number: G04

->Chass. 5J-5K506 833
->Chass. 5J-93120 132
->Chass. 5J-9A508 236
->Chass. 5J-9B505 015

Chass. 5J-5K506 834->
Chass. 5J-93120 133->
Chass. 5J-9A508 237->
Chass. 5J-9B505 016->

->Chass. 5J-5K506 833
->Chass. 5J-93120 132
->Chass. 5J-9A508 236
->Chass. 5J-9B505 015

Chass. 5J-5K506 834->
Chass. 5J-93120 133->
Chass. 5J-9A508 237->
Chass. 5J-9B505 016->

->Chass. 5J-5K506 833
->Chass. 5J-93120 132
->Chass. 5J-9A508 236
->Chass. 5J-9B505 015

Chass. 5J-5K506 834->
Chass. 5J-93120 133->
Chass. 5J-9A508 237->
Chass. 5J-9B505 016->

->Chass. 5J-5K506 833
->Chass. 5J-93120 132
->Chass. 5J-9A508 236
->Chass. 5J-9B505 015
Chass. 5J-5K506 834->
Chass. 5J-93120 133->
Chass. 5J-9A508 237->
Chass. 5J-9B505 016->
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32-H90-F
32-H90-0
88-748-R

87-393-R

32-N53-A
88-748-R

87-393-R

88-748-R

87-393-R

89-105-0

89-204-0

27-A48-F
27-A48-0
88-800-R
89-035-0

27-A48-F
27-A48-0
88-800-R
89-035-0

27-A48-F
27-A48-0
88-800-R
89-035-0
88-800-R
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ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
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88-748-A
88-751-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

87-393-A
87-398-L
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0,7

0,7

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

1.2, 44 kW

1.2, 51 kW

1.4

1.6

1.4 TDI, 51 kW

1.4 TDI, 59 kW

1.9 TDI

1.3 135 X,LX,GLX 
(781)
1.3 135 (781), 42 kW

1.3 135L (781)

1.3 135 (781), 43 kW

1.3 135 (781), 44 kW

1.3 136 (781)

1.3  (781)

1.3  (135 E)

1.3  (135)

1.3  (136)

1.3

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 42 kW

1.3, 50 kW

1.3, 46 kW

10.07

10.07

10.07

10.07

10.07

10.07

10.07

01.90

12.91

05.89

12.91

10.90

10.90

01.94

09.91

12.91

08.91

01.94

12.92

12.92

12.92

06.92

09.94

09.94

09.94

09.94

09.94

09.94

09.94

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.95

06.97

06.97

06.97

09.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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->12.1995
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27-F63-A
88-561-A
89-140-0

27-899-F
27-899-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-899-F
27-899-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-899-F
27-899-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

88-596-R
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0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



417

t

a

t

aù ù

10.94

07.95

06.97

01.98

03.98

09.96

03.98

03.98

06.01

06.01

 FELICIA I (6U1)

 FELICIA I Kombi/Estate/Break (795)

 FELICIA I Fun/Pickup (797)

 FELICIA II (6U1)

 FELICIA II Kombi/Estate/Break

 OCTAVIA (1U2)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 SKODA 
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(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS
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27-C19-F
27-C19-0
27-B48-F
27-B48-0
88-800-R
89-040-0

27-C19-F
27-C19-0
27-F54-0
88-800-R
89-040-0

27-C19-F
27-C19-0
27-F54-0
88-800-R
89-040-0

27-C19-F
27-C19-0
88-800-R

27-C19-F
27-C19-0
27-B48-F
27-B48-0
88-800-R
89-040-0

27-C19-F
27-C19-0
27-F54-0
88-800-R
89-040-0

27-C19-F
27-C19-0
27-F54-0
88-800-R
89-040-0

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
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87-393-A
87-398-L
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0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 43 kW

1.3, 50 kW

1.6 LX

1.9 D

1.3 LX

1.3

1.3 LXI

1.6 GLX

1.9 D

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 50 kW

1.6

1.9 D

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 43 kW

1.3, 50 kW

1.6

1.9 D

1.3

1.6

1.9 D

1.4

1.4 16V

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 74 kW

1.6, 75 kW

1.8

1.8 T

2.0

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

10.94

10.94

10.94

08.95

10.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

10.95

06.97

06.97

06.97

06.97

01.98

01.98

01.98

01.98

01.98

01.98

01.98

01.98

04.99

09.00

09.96

02.97

11.00

09.96

08.97

04.99

06.97

09.96

08.97

01.03

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

06.01

06.01

06.01

06.01

06.01

06.01

06.01

06.01

09.00
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-

-

-

-
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-
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27-899-F
27-899-0
27-899-F
27-899-0
88-596-R
89-007-0
27-899-F
27-899-0
27-899-F
27-899-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-899-F
27-899-0
27-899-F
27-899-0
88-596-R

88-596-R

27-899-F
27-899-0
27-899-F
27-899-0
88-596-R
89-007-0
27-899-F
27-899-0
27-899-F
27-899-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-899-F
27-899-0
27-899-F
27-899-0
88-596-R

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
88-561-A
27-C08-F
88-561-A
88-561-A
89-064-0

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

a

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

��
�
�¿
�
�¿
�¿
�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,7

0,7

0,7
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t
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t
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09.96

07.98

02.04

 OCTAVIA (1U2)

 OCTAVIA Combi/Estate/Break (1U5)

 OCTAVIA (1Z3)

-

-

-

 SKODA 

<

<

=

©

<

©

<

�
�
ï

ñ

ï

�
�
�
�
�
�
ï

�
�
�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ
ï

ï

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0

87-393-R

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
87-393-R

88-329-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1.4  4x4

1.6  4x4

1.8 20V 4x4

1.8 T 4x4

1.8 T 4x4, 110 kW

2.0  4x4

1.9 SDI  4x4

1.9TDI  4x4

RS 1.8 T

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.4 16V

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 74 kW

1.6, 75 kW

1.8 20V

1.8 T

2.0

2.0  4x4, 88 kW

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.8 T 4x4

2.0  4x4, 85 kW

1.9 TDI 4x4, 66 kW

1.9 TDI 4x4, 74 kW

RS 1.8 T

1.2 TSI

1.4 TSI

1.6 GreenLine

1.6 LPG

1.6 TDI

03.97

03.97

03.97

03.97

05.01

03.97

03.97

03.97

05.01

10.05

08.00

07.98

07.98

09.00

07.98

07.98

04.99

01.00

07.98

07.98

08.00

07.98

01.03

05.01

05.01

11.99

09.00

08.02

02.10

11.08

01.08

08.09

06.09

04.99

04.01

09.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=
©

<
=

©
<

=

©

<

<

->Chass. 1U-2-559 800
->Chass. 1U-28541 900
Chass. 1U-2-559 801->
Chass. 1U-28541 901->

->Chass. 1U-2-559 800
->Chass. 1U-28541 900
Chass. 1U-2-559 801->
Chass. 1U-28541 901->

->Chass. 1U-2-559 800
->Chass. 1U-28541 900
Chass. 1U-2-559 801->
Chass. 1U-28541 901->

î
î
î

î
Þ
î
î
Þ
Þ
î
Þ
î
î

Þ
Þ
î

î

ñ

î

î

Þ
Þ
î

î

88-561-A
88-561-A
88-561-A

88-561-A
27-C08-F
88-561-A
88-561-A
27-C06-P
27-C06-F
88-561-A
27-C08-F
88-561-A
88-561-A

27-K20-S
27-C09-F
88-561-A

88-130-A

89-064-0

88-561-A

88-130-A

27-K20-S
27-C09-F
88-561-A

88-130-A

a

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

�¿
�¿
�¿

�¿
�
�¿
�¿
��
�
�¿
�
�¿
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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02.04 OCTAVIA (1Z3) -

 SKODA 

<

=

(100): To axle load [kg]: 745
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(100): To axle load [kg]: 815
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 816
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 756
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

ñ
ï

32-M73-A

36-F22-A

36-E91-A

89-136-0
32-M73-A

36-F22-A

36-E91-A

89-105-0
88-329-R
î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�¿

1.4, 55 kW

1.4, 59 kW

1.6

1.6 FSI

2.0 FSI

1.9 TDI

2.0 TDI 16V

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

05.04

06.04

06.04

02.04

11.04

06.04

02.04

11.05

02.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

©

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Þ
Þ
î

ñ

ñ

î

ñ

ñ

î

ñ

ñ

î

30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0

88-646-A

89-137-0

89-148-0

88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0

88-386-A

t
a

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿
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02.04 OCTAVIA (1Z3) -

 SKODA 

<
=

ñ
ñ
ï

89-136-0
89-105-0
88-329-R
î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

�¿

2.0 RS 10.05- <

=

©

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

ñ

î

ñ

ñ

î

ñ

ñ

î

89-119-0

88-646-A

89-137-0

89-148-0

88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0

88-386-A

�¿

�¿

�¿
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02.04

02.04

 OCTAVIA (1Z3)

 OCTAVIA Combi/Estate/Break (1Z5)

-

-

 SKODA 

<
=

ñ
ñ
ï

ï

89-136-0
89-105-0
88-329-R

88-329-R

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

�¿

�¿

1.8 TSI

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

1.2 TSI

1.4 TSI

1.6 MultiFuel

1.6 LPG

1.8 TSI 4x4

1.6 TDI

1.6 TDI 4x4

06.07

04.06

02.10

11.08

01.08

08.09

11.08

06.09

06.09

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

©

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

î

ñ

ñ

î

ñ

ñ

î

ñ

ñ

î

88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0

88-646-A

89-137-0

89-148-0

88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0

88-386-A

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿
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02.04 OCTAVIA Combi/Estate/Break (1Z5) -

 SKODA 

<

=

(100): To axle load [kg]: 745
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(100): To axle load [kg]: 815
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 816
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 756
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

ñ
ï

32-M73-A

36-F22-A

36-E91-A

89-136-0
32-M73-A

36-F22-A

36-E91-A

89-105-0
88-329-R
î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�¿

1.4, 55 kW

1.4, 59 kW

1.6 FSI

2.0 FSI

1.9 TDI

2.0 TDI 16V, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 16V, 103 kW

06.04

05.06

02.04

11.04

09.04

02.04

11.05

02.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

©

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Þ
Þ
î

ñ

ñ

î

ñ

ñ

î

ñ

ñ

î

30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0

88-646-A

89-137-0

89-148-0

88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0

88-386-A

t
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�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿
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02.04 OCTAVIA Combi/Estate/Break (1Z5) -

 SKODA 

<

=

(100): To axle load [kg]: 745
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(100): To axle load [kg]: 815
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 816
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 756
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

ñ
ï

32-M73-A

36-F22-A

36-E91-A

89-136-0
32-M73-A

36-F22-A

36-E91-A

89-105-0
88-329-R
î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�¿

1.6

2.0 FSI 4x4

1.9 TDI 4x4

2.0 TDI  4x4

09.04

11.04

11.04

07.06

-

-

-

-

<

=

©

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

Þ
Þ
î

î

ñ

ñ

î

î

ñ

ñ

î

î

ñ

ñ

30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-386-A

88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0

88-386-A

88-646-A

89-137-0

89-148-0

88-386-A

88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0
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02.04

03.07

 OCTAVIA Combi/Estate/Break (1Z5)

 PRAKTIK

-

-

 SKODA 

<
=

<

<
Ú

=

=
Ú

ñ
ñ
ï

�
�
ï

�
�
�
ñ
�

89-136-0
89-105-0
88-329-R

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
88-748-R

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
32-N53-A
89-105-0
32-N53-A

î
ð

ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-751-L

t
a

t
a
a

a

�¿

�

�¿

�

�

�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.8 TSI

2.0 RS

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

1.2

1.4

1.4 TDI, 51 kW

1.4 TDI, 59 kW

06.07

10.05

04.06

03.07

03.07

03.07

03.07

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

©

<
<
Ú
=
=
Ú

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

->Chass. 1Z-62261 242
->Chass. 1Z-68086 262
->Chass. 1Z-6A151 261

Chass. 1Z-62261 243->
Chass. 1Z-68086 263->
Chass. 1Z-6A151 262->
Chass. 1Z-7B150 010->

î

î

ñ

ñ

î

î

ñ

ñ

î

î

ñ

ñ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

î

88-386-A

88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0

88-386-A

88-646-A

89-137-0

89-148-0

88-386-A

88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0

27-K05-A
27-K05-A

27-K05-A
27-K05-A

88-130-A

a
a

a
a

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�

�
�

�¿
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t

a

t
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05.06

02.02

03.08

10.09

05.09

03.08

 ROOMSTER (5J)

 SUPERB (3U4)

 SUPERB (3T4)

 SUPERB Estate (3T5)

 YETI

-

-

-

-

-

 SKODA 

<

<
Ú

=

=
Ú

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

�
�
ï

�
�
�
ñ
�

æ
æ
æ
æ
æ
î
ñ

æ
æ
æ
æ
æ
î
ñ

î
ñ

�
ñ
�
ñ
ï

ï

ï

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
88-748-R

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
32-N53-A
89-105-0
32-N53-A

33-117-F
33-117-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
88-131-A
89-075-0

33-116-F
33-116-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
88-131-A
89-075-0

88-131-A
89-075-0

36-F47-A
89-136-0
36-D65-A
89-105-0
88-329-R

88-329-R

88-329-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

t
a

t
a
a

a

t
a
t
a
a

t
a
t
a
a

a

a

�

�¿

�

�

�

�
�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.2, 47 kW

1.4

1.2, 51 kW

1.6

1.4 TDI, 51 kW

1.4 TDI, 59 kW

1.9 TDI

1.8 T

2.8 V6

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

2.5 TDI, 114 kW

2.5 TDI, 120 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0, 91 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

2.0 TDI

1.4 TSI

1.8 TSI

1.8 TSI 4x4

3.6 V6 4x4

1.9 TDI

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TDI 4x4

1.4 TSI

1.8 TSI

1.8 TSI 4x4

3.6 V6 4x4

2.0 TDI 16V

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TDI 4x4

1.2 TSI

1.4 TSI

1.8 TSI 4x4

2.0 TDI

2.0 TDI 4x4, 81 kW

2.0 TDI 4x4, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 4x4, 125 kW

05.06

09.06

01.07

09.06

07.06

09.06

09.06

02.02

02.02

08.02

02.02

02.02

06.03

02.02

02.06

10.05

01.07

10.05

07.08

03.08

11.08

11.08

03.08

03.08

07.08

09.08

10.09

10.09

10.09

10.09

10.09

03.08

10.09

10.09

09.09

06.10

05.09

11.09

11.09

05.09

11.09

01.07

03.08

03.08

10.05

03.08

08.03

03.08

03.08

03.08

05.07

03.08

03.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
<
Ú
=
=
Ú

<

©
ª

<

©
ª

<
ª

<

=

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

î

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ
î
Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ
î
ñ
ñ
î

Þ
ñ
Þ
ñ
î

î

î

27-K05-A
27-K05-A

27-K05-A
27-K05-A

88-130-A

27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-F02-A
27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-103-0
88-132-A
27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-F02-A
27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-103-0
88-132-A
89-082-0
89-103-0
88-132-A

30-D84-A
89-202-0
30-D84-A
89-203-0
88-646-A

88-646-A

88-646-A

a
a

a
a

t
a

a
t
a

t
a

a
t
a

a

a

�
�

�
�

�¿

��
�

�
��
�

�¿
��
�

�
��
�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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03.00

07.98

06.02

01.04

01.04

01.07

01.04

01.07

01.04

01.04

 CABRIO/CONVERTIBLE

 CITY-COUPE (MC01)

 CROSSBLADE

 FORFOUR

 FORTWO Cabrio

 FORTWO Cabrio

 FORTWO Coupe

 FORTWO Coupe

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 SMART 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

<

<

(90): Standard spring collar 
must be used
(90): Standard spring collar 
must be used

(90): Standard spring collar 
must be used

(90): Standard spring collar 
must be used
(90): Standard spring collar 
must be used

(90): Standard spring collar 
must be used

(90): Standard spring collar 
must be used

(90): Standard spring collar 
must be used

(90): Standard spring collar 
must be used

->12.2000

->12.2000

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

ï

�

�

ñ

Þ

ï

ï

Þ

ï

ï

27-F65-A

27-F84-A

27-F84-A

27-F84-A

27-F65-A

27-F84-A

27-F84-A

27-F84-A

27-F84-A

88-778-R

30-H10-A
30-H11-A
30-H12-A
30-H13-A
89-151-0

27-F84-A

88-778-R

88-778-R

27-F84-A

88-778-R

88-778-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-778-A
87-398-L

88-778-A
87-398-L

88-778-A
87-398-L

88-778-A
87-398-L

88-778-A
87-398-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a

a

�
¸
�«

�«

�«

�
¸
�«

�«

�«

�«

�¿

��
��
��
��

�«

�¿

�¿

�«

�¿

�¿

0,4

0.6 (S1OLA1)

0.6 (S1OLD2)

0.6

0.7, 45 kW

0.7, 55 kW

0.8 CDI (S1OLC1)

0.6 (S1CLB1)

0.6 (S1CLA1)

0.8 CDI (S1CLC1)

0.6, 45 kW

0.6, 52 kW

0.7, 37 kW

0.7, 45 kW

0.7, 55 kW

0.6

1.1  (454.030)

1.1

1.3  (454.031)

1.5  (454.032)

1.5 CDI (454.000)

1.5

1.5 CDI (454.001)

0.7  (450.432)

0.7  (450.433)

0.8 CDI (450.400)

1.0  (451.431)

1.0 Turbo (451.432)

1.0 Brabus (451.433)

1.0 Turbo (451.433)

0.8 CDi (451.400)

0.8 CDi (451.401)

0.7  (450.330)

0.7  (450.332)

0.7  (450.333)

0.8 CDI (450.300)

1.0  (451.330)

1.0  (451.331)

1.0 Turbo (451.332)

1.0 Brabus (451.333)

1.0 Turbo

0.8 CDi (451.300)

0.8 CDi

03.00

01.01

06.02

01.03

01.03

03.01

07.98

07.98

11.99

01.01

06.02

01.03

01.03

01.03

06.02

01.04

02.05

01.04

01.04

09.04

01.04

09.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.07

01.07

01.08

07.10

01.07

08.09

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.07

01.07

01.07

01.08

07.10

01.07

08.09

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<
=

<

<

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ
Þ
ñ

Ü

Ü

27-F66-A

27-F66-A

27-F66-A

27-F66-A

27-F66-A

27-J76-A
27-J77-A
89-161-0

27-F66-A

27-F66-A

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

0,5

0,5
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04.03

04.03

12.96

12.96

10.95

04.02

 ROADSTER

 ROADSTER Coupe

 KORANDO (KJ)

 KORANDO Cabrio/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (KJ)

 MUSSO (FJ)

 REXTON (GAB_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 SMART 

 SSANGYONG 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(90): Standard spring collar 
must be used

(90): Standard spring collar 
must be used

(90): Standard spring collar 
must be used

Þ

ï

ï

Þ

ï

Þ

ï

ï

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

27-F84-A

88-778-R

88-778-R

27-F84-A

88-778-R

27-F84-A

88-778-R

88-778-R

27-E90-0
46-A13-0

27-E90-0
46-A13-0

27-E90-0
46-A13-0

30-H39-A

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-778-A
87-398-L

88-778-A
87-398-L

88-778-A
87-398-L

88-778-A
87-398-L

88-778-A
87-398-L

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

¼o

¼o

¼o

�

0,5

0,5

0.7  (452.432)

0.7  (452.434)

0.7 Brabus (452.437)

0.7  (452.332)

0.7  (452.334)

0.7 Brabus (452.337)

2.0

2.3, 103 kW

2.3, 105 kW

3.2  (KJ)

3.2, 156 kW

3.2, 162 kW

2.3 D (KJ)

2.9 D (KJ)

2.9 TD

2.3, 103 kW

3.2, 162 kW

2.3, 105 kW

2.9 D

3.2, 156 kW

2.9 TD

2.0

2.3, 103 kW

2.3, 110 kW

3.2

2.3 D

2.9 D

2.9 TD

2.3 RX230 4x4

3.2

2.7 Xdi

2.9 TD

2.8 RX280 4x4

04.03

04.03

12.03

06.03

04.03

12.03

05.97

05.97

01.99

12.96

01.99

06.97

12.96

12.96

04.98

11.97

06.97

02.99

11.97

01.99

04.98

10.96

10.96

04.03

06.96

10.95

03.96

04.98

05.02

04.02

08.04

04.02

03.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

27-F66-A

27-F66-A

46-A14-0

46-A14-0

46-A14-0

30-H40-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

¼

¼

¼

�

0,3
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11.84

07.97

07.02

08.92

12.90

09.02

12.00

 XT Coupe (XT)

 FORESTER (SF)

 FORESTER (SG)

 IMPREZA Saloon (GC)

-

-

-

-

 SUBARU 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(65): Not for: XT6

(3): All-wheel Drive
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(3): All-wheel Drive
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(3): All-wheel Drive
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: X, XS
(65): Not for: Turbo

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: XT, XT Luxury

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.2002

01.2003->

->12.2008

->12.2008

->05.2005

->12.2008

->02.2008

->12.2008

�

�

î

�

î

�

î

�

�

î

î

�

�

î

�

î

�

î

î

�

î

30-B07-A
30-B08-A

27-D22-A
27-D23-A
88-248-A

27-D22-A
27-D23-A
88-248-A

27-D22-A
27-D23-A
88-248-A

28-B70-A
28-B71-A
32-P22-A
32-P23-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-P22-A
32-P23-A
28-B70-A
28-B71-A
88-248-A

32-P22-A
32-P23-A
88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
88-248-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

Turbo 4WD, 88 kW

Turbo 4WD, 100 kW

1.8  4WD

1.8 Turbo

2.0, 90 kW

2.0, 92 kW

2.0 S Turbo, 125 kW

2.0 S Turbo, 130 kW

2.0

2.0 S Turbo

2.5 RX Nato AWD

2.0 X

2.5

2.5  All-wheel Drive

2.5 XT

1.6 i, 66 kW

1.6 i, 70 kW

1.8 i

2.0 i

2.0, 85 kW

1.5

1.8  (GC5,GF5)

1.8

2.0, 92 kW

1.6 i 4WD

1.6 i  4WD

1.8 i 4WD

2.0 i 4WD, 85 kW

2.0 i 4WD, 92 kW

01.88

11.84

11.85

11.85

08.97

06.98

06.98

04.01

09.02

09.02

11.02

09.05

12.03

07.05

09.05

08.92

06.98

08.92

08.92

07.96

11.94

01.93

11.95

09.98

08.92

06.98

08.92

10.95

06.98

12.90

12.90

09.89

07.90

09.02

09.02

04.01

09.02

08.05

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

08.98

08.98

08.94

06.96

09.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(65): Not for: XT6
(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(65): Not for: XT6
(117): for: XT6

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(3): All-wheel Drive

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(65): Not for: GT Turbo
(3): All-wheel Drive

(3): All-wheel Drive

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(65): Not for: Turbo

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

->07.1998

->12.2008

->12.2008

->12.2008

->12.2008

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

î

�

î

î

�

î

î

�

î

î

�

�

î

27-E22-A

27-E22-A

27-E22-A

27-D24-A
27-D25-A

88-474-A
88-475-A
27-D24-A
27-D25-A

88-474-A
88-475-A
88-474-A
88-475-A

32-R25-A
32-R26-A
88-487-A

88-487-A

32-R25-A
32-R26-A

88-487-A

88-487-A

32-E42-A
32-E43-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�

�

�

��
��

�
�
��
��

�
�
�
�

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��

�¿

�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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08.92

08.92

11.95

12.00

12.00

12.00

 IMPREZA Saloon (GC)

 IMPREZA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (GF)

 IMPREZA Coupe (GFC)

-

-

-

 SUBARU 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(65): Not for: STi

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

�

î

�

î

î

�

î

î

�

î

î

�

î

�

�

î

�

î

�

î

�

î

î

�

î

32-G82-A
32-G83-A
88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
32-G82-A
32-G83-A
88-248-A

32-G82-A
32-G83-A
88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-G82-A
32-G83-A
88-248-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

0,6

0,6

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

2.0 Turbo GT 4WD, 
155 kW
2.0 Turbo GT 4WD, 
160 kW

2.0  AWD

2.2 GX AWD, 96 kW

2.2 GX AWD, 97 kW

1.6 i

1.6 i

1.8 i

2.0 i

1.5 L, 66 kW

1.5

1.5 L, 70 kW

1.6

1.8

2.0, 85 kW

2.0, 92 kW

2.0 WRX STi AWD

1.6 i 4WD

1.6 i  4WD

1.8 i 4WD

2.0  4WD

1.5  AWD

2.2 GX AWD, 96 kW

2.2 GX AWD, 97 kW

2.0  AWD

2.5  AWD

2.0 16V AWD

2.0 i Turbo 4WD

2.0 Turbo GT 4WD

1.6, 66 kW

1.6  4WD

2.0  4WD

1.6, 70 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0, 92 kW

2.2

2.2  AWD, 97 kW

2.0 Turbo 4WD

03.94

06.98

09.98

09.98

11.95

06.98

08.92

08.92

08.92

09.98

10.05

11.95

01.93

11.95

09.96

09.98

10.05

08.92

06.98

08.92

12.95

10.05

09.98

11.95

10.05

10.05

06.98

03.94

06.98

12.96

12.96

12.95

09.98

11.95

09.98

09.98

11.95

12.96

12.00

12.00

09.00

09.00

08.98

12.00

05.98

12.00

12.00

09.00

08.98

08.98

06.96

08.98

09.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

09.00

08.98

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

08.98

12.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

(69): Not for pneumatic axle

�

î

�

î

î

�

�

î

î

�

î

�

î

�

î

�

�

î

�

î

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A

87-469-A

32-E42-A
32-E43-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A

87-469-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A

32-E42-A
32-E43-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

0,5

0,5

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0
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11.95

10.00

12.00 IMPREZA Coupe (GFC)

 IMPREZA Saloon (GD, GG)

-

-

 SUBARU 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.2002

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2002

->12.2007

->12.2002

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2007

->01.2008

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2007

î

�

î

î

�

î

�

î

�

î

î

î

î

�

î

�

î

�

î

�

î

88-248-A

28-B74-A
28-B75-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

28-B74-A
28-B75-A
88-248-A

28-B74-A
28-B75-A
88-248-A

28-B74-A
28-B75-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

88-248-A

88-248-A

28-B74-A
28-B75-A
88-248-A

28-B74-A
28-B75-A
88-248-A

28-B74-A
28-B75-A
88-248-A

28-B74-A
28-B75-A
88-248-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

2.0  AWD

2.2  AWD, 96 kW

1.6  AWD

1.5, 74 kW

1.5, 77 kW

1.5, 81 kW

1.5  AWD

1.6

2.0  AWD, 184 kW

2.2

2.0

2.0 WRX Turbo, 160 
kW

2.0 R

2.5 WRX

2.0 WRX Turbo, 165 
kW

2.0 WRX STi, 195 kW

2.0 WRX STi, 235 kW

2.5  AWD, 130 kW

2.5 WRX ST1

2.5  AWD, 221 kW

2.0  All-wheel Drive, 
150 kW

2.0  AWD, 206 kW

2.0  All-wheel Drive, 
168 kW

2.5  All-wheel Drive

09.98

09.98

12.00

06.01

05.06

10.05

10.05

06.01

10.05

06.01

12.00

12.00

09.05

09.05

12.02

11.01

02.04

03.01

09.05

10.05

12.01

10.05

12.02

12.02

09.00

09.00

09.05

09.06

08.05

09.05

11.02

09.05

09.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->10.2002

11.2002 - 12.2002

->10.2002

11.2002 - 12.2002

->12.2003

->10.2002

11.2002 - 12.2002

->12.2003

01.2004 - 12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2003

01.2004 - 12.2007
->12.2003

->12.2007

->12.2003

->01.2008

->12.2007

->12.2003

01.2004 - 12.2007

->12.2003

î

�

�

�

�

î

�

�

î

î
�

î

î

î
î

î

î

�

î

�

î

î
�

î

87-469-A

28-B76-A
28-B77-A
32-M60-A
32-M61-A

28-B76-A
28-B77-A
32-M60-A
32-M61-A
88-474-A
88-475-A
28-B76-A
28-B77-A
32-M60-A
32-M61-A
88-474-A
88-475-A
88-487-A
32-M60-A
32-M61-A
88-487-A

88-474-A
88-475-A
88-487-A
88-474-A
88-475-A

88-487-A

88-474-A
88-475-A

32-M60-A
32-M61-A
88-487-A

32-M60-A
32-M61-A
88-474-A
88-475-A
88-487-A
32-M60-A
32-M61-A
88-474-A
88-475-A

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
�
�
��
��
��
��
�
�
�¿
��
��
�¿

�
�
�¿
�
�

�¿

�
�

��
��
�¿

��
��
�
�
�¿
��
��
�
�
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10.00

12.02

11.84

10.95

09.03

01.89

12.07

10.95

11.03

08.94

 IMPREZA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (GD, GG)

 IMPREZA Hatchback

 JUSTY I (KAD)

 JUSTY II (JMA, MS)

 JUSTY III (G3X)

 LEGACY I (BC)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 SUBARU 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.2002

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2007

->12.2007

11.2002->

Chass. JF1K **K - Chass. 
JF1K **S

Chass. TSMM****

�

î

î

î

î

î

�

�

�

�

ñ

�

�

î

î

28-B78-A
28-B79-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

88-248-A

88-248-A

88-248-A

28-B78-A
28-B79-A

28-B78-A
28-B79-A

32-F20-0
32-F21-0

32-E40-A
32-E41-A
89-003-0

30-E48-0
30-E49-0

32-C64-A
32-C65-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��

��
��

�
�

��
��

�
�

��
��
�¿

�¿

1,2

1,2

1,4

1,4

1.6

2.0

2.0 Turbo

1.5, 74 kW

1.5, 77 kW

1.5, 81 kW

1.5  AWD

2.0 WRX STi AWD

2.0  AWD

2.5  AWD

2.0 R

2.5 WRX

2.0 WRX Turbo

2.2

2.0  All-wheel Drive, 
92 kW
2.0  All-wheel Drive, 
168 kW
2.0  All-wheel Drive, 
195 kW

2.0  All-wheel Drive, 
118 kW

1000, 37 kW

1000 4WD (KAD-A), 
37 kW
1000, 40 kW

1000 4WD (KAD-A), 
40 kW
1200

1200 4WD (KAD-A)

1200 4WD, 50 kW

1200 4WD, 55 kW

1.3 GX 4x4

1.3  4x4

1.3

1.5

1600

1800

2000

2.2

1.6

1800

2.0 GL

12.00

12.00

12.00

06.01

05.06

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

09.05

09.05

12.02

06.01

12.02

12.02

12.02

10.05

05.87

05.87

11.84

11.84

05.87

05.87

10.86

10.90

10.95

04.01

09.03

09.03

01.89

01.89

01.89

01.89

05.89

10.91

08.91

08.05

08.05

12.07

09.05

09.05

12.07

10.95

11.94

06.89

12.90

10.95

05.91

12.90

12.94

11.03

11.03

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

12.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->10.2002

11.2002->

->12.2003

12.2007->

01.2003->

->12.2003

12.2007->
->12.2003

12.2007->

11.2002->

Chass. JF1K **K - Chass.
JF1K **S

Chass. TSMM****

07.1991->

�

�

î

î

�

�

î

î
î

î

�

�

�

�

Ü

�

28-B80-A
28-B81-A
32-M58-A
32-M59-A
88-474-A
88-475-A
88-487-A

32-M58-A
32-M59-A

32-M58-A
32-M59-A
88-474-A
88-475-A
88-487-A
88-474-A
88-475-A
88-487-A

32-M58-A
32-M59-A

32-M58-A
32-M59-A

27-F92-0

30-B06-A

27-J56-A

32-E42-A
32-E43-A

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a

��
��
��
��
�
�
�¿

��
��

��
��
�
�
�¿
�
�
�¿

��
��

��
��

�

�

��
��

0,4

1,3
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01.89

01.89

09.94

08.94

08.94

03.99

 LEGACY I (BC)

 LEGACY I Station Wagon/Estate/Break (BJF)

 LEGACY II (BD, BG)

-

-

-

 SUBARU 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.1993

->12.1993

->12.1993

->12.1993

->12.1997

->12.1997

�

î

�

î

�

�

î

�

î

î

�

î

�

î

�

î

�

î

�

�

î

î

�

î

32-C64-A
32-C65-A
88-248-A

32-C64-A
32-C65-A
88-248-A

32-C56-A
32-C57-A
32-C64-A
32-C65-A
88-248-A

32-C64-A
32-C65-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-C64-A
32-C65-A
88-248-A

32-C64-A
32-C65-A
88-248-A

32-C64-A
32-C65-A
88-248-A

32-C64-A
32-C65-A
88-248-A

32-C56-A
32-C57-A
32-C64-A
32-C65-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
88-248-A

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

1,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

0,6

0,6

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,6

0,6

1800 4WD

2000 4WD

2000 Turbo 4WD

2200 4WD

1.6 GL

2.2

1600

1800

2200

1800 4WD

2200 Super 4WD

2000 4WD

2000

2000 Turbo Super 
4WD

1.8  AWD

1.8 (BD2)

2.0 i

2.2  (BD6,BG6)

01.89

08.91

05.92

01.89

05.89

05.89

01.89

01.89

01.89

01.89

01.89

09.91

09.91

05.92

05.96

07.95

09.94

01.94

09.91

07.94

07.94

07.94

12.93

10.91

12.93

07.94

12.93

07.94

07.94

07.94

12.93

07.94

09.98

03.99

03.99

03.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(29): For OE number 20 361 
AA...

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(29): For OE number 20 361 
AA...

(29): For OE number 20 361 
AA...

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

->06.1991

07.1991->

->12.1993

01.1992->

->12.1993

->06.1991

07.1991 - 12.1993

01.1992->

07.1991->

->06.1991

07.1991 - 12.1993

01.1992->
->12.1993

01.1992->

->12.1993

�

�

�

î

�

�

î

�

�

î

�

�

�

î
�

î

�

�

�

î

�

32-C66-A
32-C67-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
32-C66-A
32-C67-A
87-469-A

32-C66-A
32-C67-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A

32-E42-A
32-E43-A

32-C66-A
32-C67-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A
32-N04-A
32-N05-A
87-469-A

32-E42-A
32-E43-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A
32-C66-A
32-C67-A
87-469-A

32-G60-A
32-G61-A

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��

��
��
�¿
��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��

0,5

0,5

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,5

0,5
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09.94

09.94

03.99

11.98

 LEGACY II (BD, BG)

 LEGACY II Station Wagon/Estate/Break (BD, BG)

-

-

 SUBARU 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(117): for: Outback

(65): Not for: Outback

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

->12.1997

01.1998->

->12.1997

01.1998->

11.1996->

->12.1997

->12.1997

01.1998->

�

î

î

�

�

�

�

î

î

�

�

î

�

î

î

�

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
32-G80-A
32-G81-A

32-G62-A
32-G63-A
32-C56-A
32-C57-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-C56-A
32-C57-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.0 i 4WD

2.2 i 4WD, 94 kW

2.2 i 4WD, 96 kW

2.2

2.2  4WD

2.5 i 4WD

2.5  4WD

2.0 i

2.2

2.0 i 4WD

2.2 i 4WD, 94 kW

2.2 i 4WD, 96 kW

2.2 i 4WD, 100 kW

09.94

09.94

06.96

07.94

07.94

06.96

09.96

09.94

01.94

09.94

09.94

06.96

07.94

03.99

03.99

03.99

11.98

11.98

03.99

11.98

11.98

11.98

11.98

11.98

11.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(29): For OE number 20 362 
AC /363 AC

(29): For OE number 20 364 
AC...

(3): All-wheel Drive
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(117): for: Outback

(65): Not for: Outback

(3): All-wheel Drive
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(29): For OE number 20 362 
AC /363 AC

(29): For OE number 20 364 
AC...

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

01.1995 - 12.1997

01.1998->

->05.1996

06.1996->

06.1996->

01.1995 - 12.1997

01.1998->

06.1996->

06.1996->

01.1995 - 12.1997

01.1998->

->05.1996

06.1996->

06.1996->

�

�

î

î

�

�

�

î

�

�

î

î

�

î

�

�

�

î

î

�

�

î

32-N82-A
32-N83-A
36-A68-A
36-A69-A
88-474-A
88-475-A
88-474-A
88-475-A

32-G60-A
32-G61-A
32-N82-A
32-N83-A

36-A68-A
36-A69-A

88-474-A
88-475-A

36-C22-A
36-C23-A
36-A68-A
36-A69-A
88-474-A
88-475-A
88-474-A
88-475-A

36-A68-A
36-A69-A

88-474-A
88-475-A

32-G60-A
32-G61-A

32-N82-A
32-N83-A
36-A68-A
36-A69-A
88-474-A
88-475-A
88-474-A
88-475-A

32-N82-A
32-N83-A

36-A68-A
36-A69-A

88-474-A
88-475-A

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��
�
�
�
�

��
��
��
��

��
��

�
�

��
��
��
��
�
�
�
�

��
��

�
�

��
��

��
��
��
��
�
�
�
�

��
��

��
��

�
�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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09.94

10.98

11.98

08.03

 LEGACY II Station Wagon/Estate/Break (BD, BG)

 LEGACY III (BE, BH)

-

-

 SUBARU 

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: Outback

(65): Not for: Outback

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(3): All-wheel Drive
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: Outback
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(3): All-wheel Drive
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(65): Not for: B4

(3): All-wheel Drive
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(3): All-wheel Drive
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.1997

01.1998->

11.1996->

->12.1999

01.2000->

->12.1999

01.2000->

->12.1999

01.2000->

->12.1999

01.2000->

�

�

î

î

�

�

î

î

�

�

î

î

�

î

î

î

î

32-G62-A
32-G63-A
32-C56-A
32-C57-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-C56-A
32-C57-A

28-B82-A
28-B83-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

28-B82-A
28-B83-A
28-B85-A
28-B86-A

88-248-A

88-248-A

28-B82-A
28-B83-A

88-248-A

88-248-A

88-248-A

88-248-A

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��

�¿

�¿

��
��

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.5 i 4WD, 110 kW

2.5 i 4WD, 115 kW

2.0

2.5

2.0 RSK AWD

2.0  AWD

3.0 H6 AWD

06.96

09.96

04.99

10.98

08.00

06.02

08.00

11.98

11.98

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: Outback

(65): Not for: Outback

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(117): for: Outback
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(65): Not for: B4

01.1995 - 12.1997

01.1998->

11.1996->

01.2000->

01.2000->

�

�

î

î

�

î

Þ
î

Þ
Þ

î

Þ

î

î

36-C22-A
36-C23-A
36-A68-A
36-A69-A
88-474-A
88-475-A
88-474-A
88-475-A

36-A68-A
36-A69-A

88-474-A
88-475-A

28-B84-A
88-253-A

28-B84-A
28-B87-A

88-253-A

28-B84-A

88-253-A

88-253-A

a
a
a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a

��
��
��
��
�
�
�
�

��
��

�
�

�
�¿

�
�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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a
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12.98

09.03

09.03

01.96

03.79

03.79

08.03

12.99

10.84

10.84

 LEGACY III Station Wagon/Estate/Break (BE, BH)

 LEGACY IV

 LEGACY IV Estate (B13_)

 LEGACY OUTBACK (BG)

 LEONE I (AB)

 LEONE I Station Wagon/Estate/Break

-

-

-

-

-

-

 SUBARU 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(3): All-wheel Drive
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: Outback
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(3): All-wheel Drive
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(3): All-wheel Drive
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

->12.1999

01.2000->

->12.1999

01.2000->

->12.1999

01.2000->

->07.2006

->07.2006

�

î

î

�

�

î

î

î

î

�

�

�

�

�

�

28-B82-A
28-B83-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

28-B82-A
28-B83-A
28-B85-A
28-B86-A

88-248-A

88-248-A

88-248-A

88-248-A

32-P24-A
32-P25-A

32-P24-A
32-P25-A

32-P24-A
32-P25-A

32-P24-A
32-P25-A

32-P24-A
32-P25-A

32-G62-A
32-G63-A

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

2.0

2.5

2.0 RSK AWD

3.0 H6 AWD

2.0

2.5

3.0 R

2.0 Turbo AWD

2.0, 101 kW

2.5

3.0 R

2.0, 121 kW

2.0 Turbo AWD

2.5

1800 4WD, 59 kW

1800 4WD, 60 kW

1800 4WD (AM)

1800 Super 4WD 
(AM, AJ)

12.98

12.98

08.00

08.00

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

06.05

09.03

01.96

09.80

09.80

09.80

09.80

08.03

08.03

08.03

08.03

11.06

11.06

12.99

10.84

10.84

10.84

10.84

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: Outback
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

01.2000->

01.2000->

->07.2006

->07.2006

->07.1984

->07.1984

Þ
î

Þ
Þ

î

î

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

à

à

28-B84-A
88-253-A

28-B84-A
28-B87-A

88-253-A

88-253-A

27-J45-A

27-J45-A

27-J45-A

27-J45-A

27-J45-A

36-C22-A
36-C23-A

27-C13-A

27-C13-A

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

�
�¿

�
�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�

�

�

��
��

�

�

0,7
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t

a

t
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03.79

11.84

11.84

01.83

01.00

09.03

03.92

09.85

09.94

06.02

10.84

09.91

02.92

02.00

08.03

12.98

11.93

06.02

 LEONE I Hatchback/avec hayon

 LEONE II

 LEONE II Station Wagon/Estate/Break

 LIBERO Bus/Familial (E10, E12)

 OUTBACK (BE, BH)

 OUTBACK (BL, BP)

 VIVIO

 ALTO II (EC)

 ALTO III (EF)

 ALTO IV (FF)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 SUBARU 

 SUZUKI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

01.1987 - 12.1994

Chass. SH410 / FA11, 
FB11

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

�

î

�

�

�

ï

30-B07-A
30-B08-A

30-B07-A
30-B08-A

30-B07-A
30-B08-A
30-B07-A
30-B08-A

30-B07-A
30-B08-A

28-B85-A
28-B86-A
88-248-A

28-B85-A
28-B86-A

88-248-A

32-P26-A
32-P27-A

27-D01-A
27-D02-A

27-E59-0
27-E60-0

88-249-R

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��

�¿

��
��

��
��

�«
�«

�¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,8

0,8

1800 4WD

1800 Turismo 4WD

1300

1600

1800 4WD, 66 kW

1800 Turbo 4WD, 100
kW

1800 4WD CAT

1800 4WD, 72 kW

1800 4WD, 88 kW

1800 Turbo 4WD, 96 
kW

1800 4WD, 66 kW

1800 Super 4WD 
CAT
1800 4WD, 72 kW

1800 4WD, 88 kW

1800 Super 4WD

1800 Super Turbo 
4WD

1.2 i 4WD (E12, FA)

2.5

3.0 H6

2.5

3.0

660 4WD

0.8  (SB308/CA)

1.0, 39 kW

1.0, 43 kW

1.1

09.80

09.80

11.84

11.84

11.84

11.84

07.86

01.88

01.88

03.89

11.84

07.86

12.86

01.88

03.89

11.84

08.91

10.00

10.00

11.03

11.03

03.92

01.86

09.94

01.00

06.02

10.84

10.84

09.91

09.91

12.90

12.90

09.91

12.90

12.90

12.90

12.90

02.92

07.91

12.90

12.90

12.90

02.00

08.03

08.03

10.95

11.93

06.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(3): All-wheel Drive
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(3): All-wheel Drive
(45): For vehicles without 
pneumatic suspension

->07.1984

01.1987 - 12.1994

08.1986->

01.1987 - 12.1994

08.1986->

08.1986->

01.1988->

Chass. SH410 / FA11, 
FB11

à

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
î

Þ

î

Þ

Ü

Ü

27-C13-A

27-E22-A

27-E23-A

26-119-G
26-119-G
26-119-G
27-E23-A

27-E23-A

27-E23-A

27-E23-A

27-J62-0

28-B87-A
88-253-A

28-B87-A

88-253-A

27-J46-A

27-D64-A

27-E61-0

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�
�
�
�

�

�

�

�
�¿

�

�¿

�

�«

«

0,7

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,4

0,4
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03.95

08.96

07.95

03.98

04.05

05.02

05.02

05.02

 BALENO (EG)

 BALENO Kombi/Estate/Break (EG)

 BALENO Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon (EG)

 CARRY Kasten/Van/Pickup (ST90V)

 GRAND VITARA (FT, GT)

 GRAND VITARA (JT)

-

-

-

-

-

 SUZUKI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(166): with ball bearing

(71): Number of Doors: 3

(71): Number of Doors: 5

(71): Number of Doors: 3, 5

01.2006->

01.2006->

01.2006->

�

ï

�

ï

ï

�

ï

�

�

î

î

�

î

�

î
�

î
�

î

�

î

�

�

�

�

32-G17-A
32-G18-A
88-770-R

32-G17-A
32-G18-A
88-770-R

88-770-R

32-G17-A
32-G18-A
88-770-R

32-C76-0
32-C77-0

27-D26-A
27-D27-A
88-238-A

88-238-A

27-D26-A
27-D27-A
88-238-A

27-D26-A
27-D27-A
88-238-A
27-D26-A
27-D27-A
88-238-A
27-D26-A
27-D27-A
88-238-A

27-D26-A
27-D27-A
88-238-A

32-Q54-A
32-Q55-A
32-Q54-A
32-Q55-A
32-Q54-A
32-Q55-A
32-Q54-A
32-Q55-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

�
�

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿
��
��
�¿
��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1.3

1.3 i 16V

1.6 i 16V

1.5

1.6 i 16V 4x4

1.8 GTX

1.9 TD

1.3 16V

1.6 i 16V, 72 kW

1.6 i 16V 4x4, 72 kW

1.8 i 16V

1.9 TD

1.6 i 16V, 73 kW

1.6 i 16V 4x4, 73 kW

1.3

1.3 i 16V

1.6 i 16V

1.6 i 16V 4x4

1.8 GTX

1.9 TD

SK 408 1,0 

SK 410 1,0  (DA21)

1.6

1.3

2.7 XL-7 4x4

2.0 TD All-wheel Drive

2.0 HDI 110

2.0

1.6  All-wheel Drive

2.0  All-wheel Drive

2.5 V6 24V (FT)

2.5 V6 24V

2.7 XL-7, 127 kW

2.7 XL-7, 135 kW

2.0 TD Intercooler

2.0 HDI 110 16V

2.7, 127 kW

2.7, 135 kW

1.6  All-wheel Drive, 
78 kW

2.0  All-wheel Drive

1.9 DDiS

1.6  All-wheel Drive, 
73 kW

09.96

07.95

07.95

03.95

07.95

03.96

04.98

03.97

08.96

08.96

08.96

04.98

08.96

08.96

09.96

07.95

07.95

07.95

03.96

04.98

01.86

01.86

03.98

08.06

07.01

04.00

07.01

03.98

02.00

04.98

04.98

04.01

09.01

04.03

03.98

07.01

06.01

09.03

04.05

10.05

10.05

09.05

05.02

05.02

05.02

08.98

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

05.02

07.03

09.05

09.02

08.05

08.03

08.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: TA0: SQ416
(71): Number of Doors: 3

(117): for: TA5, TL5: SQ420
(71): Number of Doors: 3
(71): Number of Doors: 5

(71): Number of Doors: 5

(117): for: TD3: SQ420
(71): Number of Doors: 5

(117): for: TD6: SQ425

->12.1999
01.2000->

->12.1999
01.2000->

->12.1999
01.2000->

->12.1999
01.2000->

Chass. 2S2GTA...
Chass. JSAF TA/TD/TL...

Chass. 2S2GTA...
Chass. JSAF TA/TD/TL...

Chass. 2S2GTA...
Chass. JSAF TA/TD/TL...

Chass. 2S2GTA...
Chass. JSAF TA/TD/TL...

Chass. 2S2GTA...
Chass. JSAF TA/TD/TL...

Chass. 2S2GTA...
Chass. JSAF TA/TD/TL...

�

î
î

�

î
î

î
î

�

î
î

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

32-C74-A
32-C75-A
88-771-A
88-772-A

32-C74-A
32-C75-A
88-771-A
88-772-A

88-771-A
88-772-A

32-C74-A
32-C75-A
88-771-A
88-772-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

��
��
�¿
�¿

��
��
�¿
�¿

�¿
�¿

��
��
�¿
�¿

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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10.00

09.03

09.98

10.01

07.01

11.77

11.77

11.77

11.88

09.03

12.81

12.81

01.84

 IGNIS (FH)

 IGNIS II

 JIMNY (FJ)

 LIANA (ER)

 LIANA Estate (ER)

 LJ 80 Closed Off-Road Vehicle

 LJ 81 Pickup

 LJ 80

 SAMURAI (SJ)

 SANTANA   Made in E

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 SUZUKI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

�

�

�

�

Þ

�

�

�

�

�

�

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

30-E91-A
30-E92-A
30-E91-A
30-E92-A

30-E48-0
30-E49-0

30-E50-0
30-E51-0

30-J69-A

30-F19-A
30-F20-A

30-J41-A
30-J42-A
30-F19-A
30-F20-A

30-F19-A
30-F20-A

30-J41-A
30-J42-A
30-F19-A
30-F20-A

46-A11-0

46-A11-0

27-J03-0
46-A11-0

27-J03-0
46-A11-0
27-J03-0

27-J03-0
46-A11-0
36-A80-0

32-L52-A
32-L53-A

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��

�
�

�
�

�

��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

¼o

¼o

¼o

¼o

¼o
¼

��
��

0,7

0,4

0,4

1.3

1.3  4WD

1.3

1.5

1.5  4x4

1.3 DDiS

1.3 16V, 59 kW

1.3 16V, 60 kW

1.3 16V 4WD, 59 kW

1.3 16V 4WD, 60 kW

1.3  4x4, 63 kW

1.3  4x4, 65 kW

1.3 16V 4x4

1.3

1.6

1.6  4WD, 76 kW

1.6 i

1.6  4WD, 78 kW

1.4 DDiS

1.8 i

1.3

1.6

1.6  4WD, 76 kW

1.6 i

1.6  4WD, 78 kW

1.4 DDiS

1.8 i

4x4

4x4

0.8

1.0  (SJ 410)

1.3  (SJ 413), 44 kW

1.3  (SJ 413), 47 kW

1.3  (SJ 413), 51 kW

1.9 TD

1.6 (SE416)

10.00

10.00

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.03

09.98

02.01

09.98

02.01

09.98

09.00

08.05

03.02

03.02

03.02

04.02

04.02

04.04

10.01

07.01

07.01

07.01

04.02

04.02

04.04

10.01

11.77

11.77

01.80

11.88

11.88

11.88

11.88

11.98

01.89

09.03

09.03

08.00

08.02

12.81

12.81

01.84

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

�

�

�

�

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

27-H63-A

27-J24-A

27-J56-A

27-J56-A

30-J68-A

30-F21-A
30-F22-A

30-F21-A
30-F22-A

30-F21-A
30-F22-A

30-F21-A
30-F22-A

27-E43-0
46-A12-0
36-C04-0

36-C04-0

36-A81-0

30-074-A

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

¼o
¼

¼

¼

�

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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09.84

09.81

09.81

09.84

01.08

10.83

03.89

07.99

12.88

12.88

08.90

12.89

05.01

 SIERRA Open Off-Road Vehicle (SJ)

 SJ 410

 SJ 410 Cabrio/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte

 SJ 413

 SPLASH

 SWIFT I (AA)

 SWIFT II Saloon (AH, AJ)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 SUZUKI 

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->03.1995

->12.1987

->12.1987

->12.1987

->12.1988

->12.1988

->Chass. JSAE ... S 
00107571

Chass. JSAE ... S 
00107572->
Chass. TSMM 
AA/AB/AH35...
->12.1999

->Chass. JSAE ... S 
00107571

Chass. JSAE ... S 
00107572->

->12.1999

->Chass. JSAE ... S 
00109591

Chass. JSAE ... S 
00109592->

->12.1999

->Chass. JSAE ... S 
00102383

Chass. JSAE ... S 
00102384->

->12.1999

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

�

ï

ï

�

�

ï
ñ
�

�

ï
ñ
�

�

ï
ñ
�

�

ï
ñ

46-A11-0
46-A11-0

27-J03-0
46-A11-0

27-J03-0
46-A11-0

27-J03-0
46-A11-0

30-J29-A
30-J30-A

88-249-R

88-249-R

27-D07-A
27-D08-A
32-E40-A
32-E41-A

87-471-R
89-003-0
27-D07-A
27-D08-A
32-E40-A
32-E41-A
87-471-R
89-003-0
27-D07-A
27-D08-A
32-E40-A
32-E41-A
87-471-R
89-003-0
27-D07-A
27-D08-A
32-E40-A
32-E41-A
87-471-R
89-003-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

¼o
¼o

¼o

¼o

¼o

��
��

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

0,4

0,4

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1.3, 51 kW

1.3, 47 kW

1.0  (SJ410)

1.0  (SJ410)

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 47 kW

1.0

1.2

1.3 CDTI

1.0  (SA310, 
AA41/43)
1.0 Turbo (SA310)

1.3  (SA413, AA53)

1.3  (SA413, AA51)

1.3  (SA413, 
AA51/53)
1.3 GTi/GXi (SA413, 
AA33)

1.3

1.3  (SF413, AH35, 
MA)

1.3  (SF413, AH35)

1.6 i (SF416, AH14)

1.6  (SF416, AH14)

1.6 i 4WD (SF416, 
AJ14)
1.6  4WD (SF416, 
AJ14)

01.89

09.84

09.81

09.81

08.86

09.84

01.08

01.08

01.08

10.83

02.85

08.86

10.84

10.84

08.86

08.85

03.89

03.89

01.90

11.89

01.90

11.89

07.99

03.90

12.88

12.88

08.90

12.88

03.89

12.89

03.89

03.89

03.89

03.89

06.86

05.01

12.91

05.01

12.91

05.01

12.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1987

->12.1987

->12.1987

->09.1986
->12.1988

->12.1988

->12.1999

->12.1999

->12.1999

->12.1999

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Ü
î

î

�
î

�
î

�
î

�
î

27-E43-0
46-A12-0

27-E43-0
46-A12-0

27-E43-0
46-A12-0

27-K41-A

26-855-0
87-472-A

87-472-A

30-B06-A
87-472-A

30-B06-A
87-472-A

30-B06-A
87-472-A

30-B06-A
87-472-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

¼o

¼o

¼o

�

�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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03.89

02.05

12.03 SWIFT II Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon (EA)

 SWIFT III (SG)

-

-

 SUZUKI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Chass. JSAE ... S 
00100001->
 ->Chass. JSAE ... S 
00140000
Chass. JSAE ... S 
00140001->

->12.1999

->12.1999

Chass. JSAE ... S 
00100001->
 ->Chass. JSAE ... S 
00140000
Chass. JSAE ... S 
00140001->
Chass. TSMM 
AA/AB/AH44...
->12.1999

Chass. JSAE ... S 
00100001->
 ->Chass. JSAE ... S 
00140000
Chass. JSAE ... S 
00140001->

->12.1999

Chass. JSAE ... S 
00100001->
 ->Chass. JSAE ... S 
00140000
Chass. JSAE ... S 
00140001->
Chass. TSMM 
AA/AB/AH35...
->12.1999

Chass. JSAE ... S 
00102078->

Chass. 
JSAE...S00100001->
 ->Chass. 
JSAE...S00102077
->12.1999

Chass. JSAE ... S 
00100001->
 ->Chass. JSAE ... S 
00104275
Chass. 
JSAE...S00104276->
 ->Chass. 
JSAE...S00140000
->12.1999

�

�

ï
ñ
ï

�

�

ï
ñ
�

�

ï
ñ
�

�

ï
ñ
�

�

ï
ñ
�

�

ï
ñ

�

ð

27-D60-A
27-D61-A

32-E40-A
32-E41-A
87-471-R
89-003-0
87-471-R

27-D60-A
27-D61-A

32-E40-A
32-E41-A

87-471-R
89-003-0
27-D60-A
27-D61-A

32-E40-A
32-E41-A
87-471-R
89-003-0
27-D60-A
27-D61-A

32-E40-A
32-E41-A

87-471-R
89-003-0
32-E40-A
32-E41-A
27-D07-A
27-D08-A

87-471-R
89-003-0
27-D60-A
27-D61-A

27-D07-A
27-D08-A

87-471-R
89-003-0

30-J29-A
30-J30-A
88-792-L

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��

��
��

�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��

�¿

��
��
��
��

�¿

��
��

��
��

�¿

��
��
�

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.0  (SF310, AA44)

1.0 (SF310,AB44)

1.3 (SF413, AA35)

1.3 (SF413,AA44)

1.3 (SF413,AB44)

1.0 i (SF310, AA44), 
39 kW

1.0 i (SF310, AA44), 
40 kW
1.3  (SF413, AB35), 
52 kW

1.3  (SF413, AB35), 
50 kW

1.3  4WD (SF413, 
AA35)
1.3  4WD (SF413, 
AF35)

1.3 GTi (SF413, 
AA34)

1.3

1.3  4x4

1.5

03.89

10.88

03.89

03.89

03.89

09.91

03.89

03.89

03.89

03.89

10.89

03.89

02.05

01.06

02.05

05.01

12.91

12.91

05.01

12.91

12.91

05.01

05.01

12.91

05.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

01.1992->
->12.1999

->12.1999

01.1992->
->12.1999

->12.1999

01.1992->
->12.1999

01.1991->
->12.1999

->12.1999

�
î

î

�
î

î

�
î

�
î

�
î

Þ

30-B06-A
87-472-A

87-472-A

30-B06-A
87-472-A

87-472-A

30-B06-A
87-472-A

30-B06-A
87-472-A

30-B06-A
87-472-A

27-K41-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�

0,4

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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02.05

09.91

06.06

07.88

07.88

10.96

03.98

03.99

 SWIFT III (SG)

 SWIFT Cabrio/Convertible (SF413)

 SX4 (GY)

 VITARA (ET, TA)

 VITARA Cabrio/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (ET, TA)

-

-

-

-

-

 SUZUKI 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Chass. JSAE AK 35...->

->Chass. 0##01110000

Chass. 0##01110001->

->Chass. 0##01110000

Chass. 0##01110001->

->Chass. 0##01110000

Chass. 0##01110001->

->Chass. 0##01110000

Chass. 0##01110001->

->Chass. 0##01110000

Chass. 0##01110001->

->Chass. 0##01110000

Chass. 0##01110001->

->Chass. 0##01110000

Chass. 0##01110001->

->Chass. 0##01110000

Chass. 0##01110001->
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ï
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30-J29-A
30-J30-A
88-792-L

32-E40-A
32-E41-A
87-471-R
89-003-0

32-N96-A
32-N97-A

32-N98-A
32-N99-A

30-047-A
30-048-A
32-L52-A
32-L53-A
87-470-A
30-047-A
30-048-A
32-L52-A
32-L53-A
87-470-A
30-047-A
30-048-A
32-L52-A
32-L53-A
87-470-A
30-047-A
30-048-A
32-L52-A
32-L53-A
87-470-A
30-047-A
30-048-A
32-L52-A
32-L53-A
87-470-A

30-047-A
30-048-A
32-L52-A
32-L53-A
87-470-A
30-047-A
30-048-A
32-L52-A
32-L53-A
87-470-A
30-047-A
30-048-A
32-L52-A
32-L53-A
87-470-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
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a
a
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a
a
a
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a
a
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0,4

0,4

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1,2

0,8

1,2

0,8

1,2

0,8

1,2

0,8

1,2

0,8

1,2

0,8

1,2

0,8

1,2

0,8

1,2

0,8

1,2

0,8

1,2

0,8

1,2

0,8

1.3 DDiS

1.6

1.3 i (SF413, AK35)

1.5

1.6 VVT

1.9 DDiS

1.6 VVT 4x4

1.9 DDiS 4x4

1.6  (TA)

1.6  (ET)

1.6 i 16V (ET)

2.0 16V (ET)

1.9 D (ET), 55 kW

2.0 V6 24V (ET)

1.9 D (ET), 50 kW

2.0 TD (ET)

2.0 TD Intercooler 
(ET)

2.5 V6 24V (FT)

1.6

1.6 i 16V

2.0 16V

1.9 D (ET), 55 kW

1.9 D (ET), 50 kW

08.05

05.06

09.91

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

07.88

07.88

07.90

12.96

08.96

12.94

01.95

12.94

12.95

12.95

07.88

07.90

12.96

08.96

01.95

10.96

03.98

12.91

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

03.98

01.95

03.99

03.99

03.99

03.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->Chass. TA/TD 
0##01110000
01.1989->
Chass. JSAE 
TA/TD..,2S3TA..

->Chass. TA/TD 
0##01110000
Chass. JSAE 
TA/TD..,2S3TA..

Chass. JSAE 
TA/TD..,2S3TA..

01.1996->
Chass. JSAE 
TA/TD..,2S3TA..

->Chass. TA/TD 
0##01110000
01.1989->
Chass. JSAE 
TA/TD..,2S3TA..

Chass. JSAE 
TA/TD..,2S3TA..

01.1996->
Chass. JSAE 
TA/TD..,2S3TA..

Þ

Þ

�
î

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

27-K41-A

27-K41-A

30-B06-A
87-472-A

27-I13-A

27-I14-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�
�¿

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,8

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t
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10.97

05.00

09.95

06.80

08.87

07.84

10.96

05.00

12.87

03.96

10.89

12.00

 WAGON R+ (EM)

 WAGON R+ (MM)

 X-90 (EL)

 TAGORA

 4 RUNNER (_N130)

 4 RUNNER (_N6_)

 AVALON Saloon

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 SUZUKI 

 TALBOT 

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: RB413 : MA53
(36): For vehicles with ABS

(117): for: RB413 : MA53

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(182): without threaded ring

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

01.1996->

01.1996->

->12.1999

->08.1985

�

ï
ï

�

�

�

�

î

�
ñ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

27-D65-A
27-D66-A
88-249-R
88-249-R

30-G64-A
30-G65-A
30-G64-A
30-G65-A

32-L52-A
32-L53-A
32-L52-A
32-L53-A
87-470-A

27-094-4
89-023-0

30-E20-A

30-E20-A

30-078-A

30-E20-A

30-E20-A
30-078-A

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

��
��
�¿
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

�

�

�

�

�
�

0,8

0,8

0,5

1.0, 48 kW

1.2, 51 kW

1.2  4WD

1.0, 44 kW

1.2, 59 kW

1.3 VVTi GL All-wheel
Drive

1.3, 56 kW

1.3  4WD, 56 kW

1.3, 69 kW

1.3 DDiS

1.0

1.0 XT Plus

1.3  4WD, 69 kW

1.3, 65 kW

1.6 i 16V 4x4

1.6 i 16V

2.1

2.6

2.3 Turbo Diesel

2.2  All-wheel Drive 
4x4 (YN130)
2.4  All-wheel Drive 
4x4 (RN130)
2.8 D All-wheel Drive 
4x4 (LN130)

3.0 V6 (VZN 130)

2.4 TD 4x4

3.0 Turbo-D (KZN 
130)

2.0  All-wheel Drive 
4x4 (YN60)

2.2  All-wheel Drive 
4x4 (YN63)
2.8 D All-wheel Drive 
4x4 (LN61)

2.4 D All-wheel Drive 
4x4 (LN60, LN61)

3.0

02.98

02.98

02.98

06.04

06.04

09.03

05.00

10.01

09.03

09.03

08.00

08.00

09.03

08.01

09.95

09.95

06.80

08.81

08.81

10.89

10.89

10.89

07.90

08.89

10.93

07.84

11.85

05.88

07.84

10.96

05.00

05.00

05.00

07.03

07.01

12.83

10.83

12.87

10.90

07.96

06.96

11.95

11.95

03.96

12.85

12.88

10.89

05.88

04.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: RB413 : MA53
(36): For vehicles with ABS
(117): for: RB413 : MA53

(36): For vehicles with ABS

01.1996->
01.1996->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

�

27-D64-A

27-J56-A

27-J56-A

30-074-A
30-074-A

32-045-4

30-E21-A

32-P82-A
32-P83-A

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

�

�

�

�
�

�

��
��

0,4

0,5
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09.97

09.97

09.97

08.01

04.03

04.03

02.03

02.03

02.03

 AVENSIS (_T22_)

 AVENSIS Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_T22_)

 AVENSIS Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_T22_)

 AVENSIS VERSO (AC_)

 AVENSIS (T25)

 AVENSIS Combi (T25)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.2002

->12.2002

->12.2002

->12.2002

->12.2002

->12.2002

�

ñ

�

ñ
�

ñ

�

ñ

�

ñ
�

ñ

�

ñ

�

ñ
�

ñ

�

�

ñ

�

ñ

32-N94-A
32-N95-A
89-065-0

32-N94-A
32-N95-A
89-065-0
32-N94-A
32-N95-A
89-065-0

32-N94-A
32-N95-A
89-065-0

32-N94-A
32-N95-A
89-065-0
32-N94-A
32-N95-A
89-065-0

32-N94-A
32-N95-A
89-065-0

32-N94-A
32-N95-A
89-065-0
32-N94-A
32-N95-A
89-065-0

32-R45-A
32-R46-A

32-L85-A
32-L86-A
89-162-0

32-L85-A
32-L86-A
89-162-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1.6  (AT220_), 74 kW

1.6  (AT220_), 81 kW

1.8  (AT221_)

2.0  (ST220_)

1.6 VVT-i

1.8 VVT-i

2.0 VVT-i

2.0 TD (CT220_)

2.0 D-4D (CDT220_)

1.6  (AT220_), 74 kW

1.6  (AT220_), 81 kW

1.8  (AT221_)

2.0  (ST220_)

1.6 VVT-i

1.8 VVT-i

2.0 VVT-i

2.0 TD (CT220_)

2.0 D-4D (CDT220_)

1.6  (AT220_), 74 kW

1.6  (AT220_), 81 kW

1.8  (AT221_)

2.0  (ST220_)

1.6 VVT-i

1.8 VVT-i

2.0 VVT-i

2.0 TD (CT220_)

2.0 D-4D (CDT220_)

2.0 VVT-i

2.4 VVTi GLS

2.0 D-4D

1.6 VVT-i

1.8

2.0

2.4, 120 kW

2.4, 125 kW

2.0 D-4D, 85 kW

2.0 D-4D, 93 kW

2.2 D-4D

2.2 D-CAT

1.6 VVT-i

1.8

2.0

2.4, 120 kW

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

10.00

10.00

10.00

09.97

10.99

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

10.00

10.00

10.00

09.97

10.99

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

10.00

10.00

10.00

09.97

10.99

08.01

10.03

08.01

04.03

04.03

04.03

10.03

09.03

04.03

03.06

10.05

07.05

04.03

04.03

04.03

10.03

10.00

10.00

10.00

10.00

02.03

02.03

02.03

02.03

02.03

10.00

10.00

10.00

10.00

02.03

02.03

02.03

02.03

02.03

10.00

10.00

10.00

10.00

02.03

02.03

02.03

02.03

02.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.2002

->12.2002

->12.2000

->12.2002

->12.2002

->12.2000

->12.2002

->12.2002

->12.2000

�

î

ñ
�

ñ
�

î

ñ

�

î

ñ
�

ñ
�

î

ñ

�

î

ñ
�

ñ
�

î

ñ

Þ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

27-F69-A
27-F70-A
87-486-A

89-023-0
27-F69-A
27-F70-A
89-023-0
27-F69-A
27-F70-A
87-486-A

89-023-0

27-F69-A
27-F70-A
87-486-A

89-023-0
27-F69-A
27-F70-A
89-023-0
27-F69-A
27-F70-A
87-486-A

89-023-0

27-F69-A
27-F70-A
87-486-A

89-023-0
27-F69-A
27-F70-A
89-023-0
27-F69-A
27-F70-A
87-486-A

89-023-0

30-J58-A

30-E46-A
89-156-0

30-E46-A
89-156-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

��
��
ó�
¿

��
��

��
��
ó�
¿

��
��
ó�
¿

��
��

��
��
ó�
¿

��
��
ó�
¿

��
��

��
��
ó�
¿

�

�

�

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5
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04.03

10.06

07.05

02.83

02.83

01.88

01.88

 AVENSIS Saloon (T25)

 AURIS

 AYGO (B10)

 CAMRY Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (V1)

 CAMRY Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (V1)

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.1986

->12.1986

�

ñ

ñ

ñ
ð

î

î

î

î

î

32-L85-A
32-L86-A
89-162-0

89-212-0

89-213-0
88-792-L

87-483-A

87-483-A

87-483-A

87-483-A

87-483-A

a
a

��
��

�

ó�
¿

ó�
¿

ó�
¿

ó�
¿

ó�
¿

1.6 VVT-i

1.8

2.0

2.4, 120 kW

2.4, 125 kW

2.0 D-4D, 85 kW

2.0 D-4D, 93 kW

2.2 D-4D

2.2 D-CAT

1.33 Dual-VVTi

1.4 VVTi

1.6 VVTi

1.6

1.8 VVTi

1.8

1.4 D-4D

2.0 D-4D

2.2 D

1.0

1.4 HDi

1.8

2.0

1.8 Turbo-D

2.0 TD  (CV 11)

1.8

2.0

2.0 GLI

04.03

04.03

04.03

10.03

09.03

04.03

03.06

10.05

07.05

05.09

03.07

03.07

05.09

10.06

02.09

03.07

03.07

03.07

07.05

07.05

02.83

04.86

10.84

08.85

02.83

04.86

03.83

10.86

01.88

01.88

09.86

10.86

01.88

10.86

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: SV10

(61): Model: SV11

(61): Model: CV10

(61): Model: SV10

(61): Model: SV11

(61): Model: SV11

->09.1986

->12.1986

->09.1986

->09.1986

->12.1986

Þ
ñ

�

î

�

î

�

�

�

î

�

î

�

î

30-E46-A
89-156-0

32-A22-A

32-A23-A

87-482-A

32-A22-A

32-A23-A

87-482-A

32-A22-A

32-A23-A

32-A22-A

32-A23-A

32-A22-A

32-A23-A

87-482-A

32-A22-A

32-A23-A

87-482-A

32-A22-A

32-A23-A

87-482-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�
�
�
�
ó�
¿
�
�
�
�
ó�
¿
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
ó�
¿
�
�
�
�
ó�
¿
�
�
�
�
ó�
¿

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2
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02.83

06.91

10.86

11.86

01.88

09.97

06.91

05.91

 CAMRY Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (V1)

 CAMRY (_V1_)

 CAMRY (_V2_)

 CAMRY Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_V2_)

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(36): For vehicles with ABS
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(36): For vehicles with ABS
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(36): For vehicles with ABS
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(36): For vehicles with ABS
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

09.1994->

->12.1994

01.1987 - 12.1987

01.1987 - 12.1987

08.1988->

08.1988->

08.1988->
08.1988->

08.1988->

01.1987 - 12.1987

01.1987 - 12.1987

08.1988->

�

ï

�
î

ñ
î

�
î

î

ñ
�
î

ñ
�
î

ñ
�
î

ñ

�
î

ñ
î

�
î

î

ñ
�
ñ

32-E59-A
32-E60-A
87-489-R

30-E58-A
87-488-A

89-023-0
87-488-A

30-E58-A
87-488-A

87-488-A

89-023-0
30-E58-A
87-488-A

89-023-0
30-E58-A
87-488-A

89-023-0
30-E58-A
87-488-A

89-023-0

30-E58-A
87-488-A

89-023-0
87-488-A

30-E58-A
87-488-A

87-488-A

89-023-0
30-E58-A
89-023-0

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

��
��
ó�
¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

ó�
¿

�
ó�
¿

�
ó�
¿

�
ó�
¿

�
�¿

�¿

�
�¿

ó�
¿

�

1,3

1,3

2,1

2,8

1,8

1,8

1,8

1.8 Turbo-D

2.2

2.2  (SXV10)

3.0 (VCV10)

1.8 i (SV20_)

2.0

2.0 Gli 16V (SV21_, 
SV25_)
2.0  (SV21_, SV25_)

2.0 Turbo-D (CV20_), 
62 kW

2.0  4x4

2.5 V6 GXI (VZV21_)

2.0 Turbo-D (CV20_), 
63 kW

1.8  (SV20_)

2.0  (SV22)

2.0 GLi 16V (SV21_)

2.0  (SV21_)

2.0 Turbo-D (CV20_), 
62 kW

2.5 (VZV21_)

2.0 Turbo-D (CV20_), 
63 kW

11.83

02.93

06.91

06.91

10.86

09.89

11.86

11.86

11.86

08.88

02.88

11.88

11.86

09.89

11.86

11.86

11.86

01.90

11.88

01.88

04.95

08.96

08.96

08.88

06.91

05.91

05.91

05.91

05.91

05.91

05.91

08.88

04.91

05.91

05.91

05.91

05.91

05.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: CV10

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

(36): For vehicles with ABS

(131): for vehicles without ABS

->09.1986

01.1987 - 12.1987

->08.1988

01.1987 - 12.1987

08.1988->

->08.1988

08.1988->

08.1988->
08.1988->

->08.1988

08.1988->

01.1987 - 12.1987

->08.1988

01.1987 - 12.1987

08.1988->

->08.1988

�

�

�

î

�
î

ñ

�
î

î

ñ

î

�
î

ñ

�
î

�
î

ñ

�
î

î

ñ

�

32-A22-A

32-A23-A

32-P82-A
32-P83-A
32-P82-A
32-P83-A
87-481-A

30-E59-A
87-480-A

89-051-0

30-E59-A
87-480-A

87-480-A

89-051-0

87-480-A

30-E59-A
87-480-A

89-051-0

30-E59-A
87-480-A

30-024-A
87-480-A

89-051-0

30-024-A
87-480-A

87-480-A

89-051-0

30-024-A

a

a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�
�
�

��
��
��
��
ó�
¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

ó�
¿

ó�
¿

�
ó�
¿

�
ó�
¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

ó�
¿

�

1,2

1,2

1,2

2,2

2,2

1,6

1,7
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t
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06.91

08.96

08.96

08.01

01.06

05.73

05.73

04.78

06.97

11.01

09.02

03.78

09.83

09.83

 CAMRY Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_V10)

 CAMRY (_V20)

 CAMRY Estate (V20)

 CAMRY (_V30)

 CAMRY Saloon (_V40)

 CARINA (TA1_)

 CARINA (TA4L, TA6_L)

 CARINA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (TA4K, TA6K)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<
<

<

<

<

<

TA/RA 10,30

(61): Model: (TA 40, 60)

(61): Model: TA47,62

(61): Model: TA47,62

TA19/40/60 (V)

(61): Model: TA47

09.1994->

->12.1994

01.1997->

01.1997->

01.1997->

01.2002 - 12.2006

->01.2006

01.2002 - 12.2006

->09.1983

�

ï

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

�

ï

�

ï

�

�

�

�

�
�
�

�

�

�

�

32-E59-A
32-E60-A
87-489-R

88-245-R
88-246-R
89-155-0
32-P80-A
32-P81-A
88-245-R
88-246-R
89-155-0
88-245-R
88-246-R
89-155-0

32-R53-A
32-R54-A

88-488-R

28-C02-A
28-C03-A
88-488-R

32-Q50-A
32-Q51-A

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

30-C90-0
30-C90-0
30-C90-0

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a

a

��
��
ó�
¿

�
�

��
��
�
�

�
�

��
��

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��



















1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

2,1

2,1

2,1

2.2

2.2 (SXV10)

3.0 (VCV10)

1.8  (SAV22)

2.5

2.2

2.2  (SXV20_)

3.0 V6

3.0 24V (MCV20_)

3.0  (VDV10)

2.2  (SXV20)

3.0  (MCV20)

2.0 VVTI

3.3 VVTi

2.4 VVT-i

3.0 V6

2.4 VVTi Hybrid

2.4 VVTi LE

1.4  (TA/RA10,30)

1.8  (TA/RA10,30)

2.0  (TA/RA10,30)

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.6  (TA12)

1.6  (TA4L, TA60L)

1.8, 57 kW

1.8, 63 kW

1.8 D

1.4 (TA16V)

1.8 D

1.6  (TA4K)

1.6  (TA4K, TA60LG)

1.8

02.93

03.92

03.92

08.96

08.96

11.00

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.97

08.96

08.01

08.02

11.01

11.01

01.06

01.06

02.70

02.70

02.70

02.76

10.75

05.73

01.78

01.78

01.82

04.82

01.76

04.82

03.81

04.78

08.82

04.95

07.96

07.96

07.01

07.01

11.01

11.01

11.01

11.01

07.01

09.02

07.01

12.05

09.77

09.77

09.77

03.78

03.78

03.78

09.83

05.83

02.87

09.83

07.81

09.83

01.82

09.83

12.82

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<
<

<

<

<

<

(167): with bellow

(167): with bellow

(167): with bellow

(167): with bellow

(167): with bellow

TA/RA 10,30

(61): Model: TA47,62

(61): Model: TA47,62

TA19/40/60 (V)

(61): Model: TA47

01.1997->

01.1997->

01.1997->

->12.2006

->01.2006

->12.2006

->09.1983

�

�

î

î

�

î

�

î

�

�

î

�

î

�

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

32-P82-A
32-P83-A
32-P82-A
32-P83-A
87-481-A

88-247-A

32-P82-A
32-P83-A
88-247-A

32-P82-A
32-P83-A
88-247-A

32-R55-A
32-R56-A
32-P82-A
32-P83-A

88-247-A

28-C04-A
28-C05-A
88-247-A

32-Q52-A
32-Q53-A

36-A34-0
27-E86-0

27-E81-0
36-A34-0
27-E86-0
36-A34-0
27-E81-0
27-E86-0

30-C50-0
30-C50-0
30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

t
a

a
t
a
t
a
a

a
a
a

a

a

a

a

��
��
��
��
ó�
¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��

¼


¼

¼















1,5

1,9

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



447

t

a

t

aù ù

10.83

10.83

12.87

12.87

05.88

05.88

06.93

04.92

 CARINA II (_T15_)

 CARINA II Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (_T15_)

 CARINA II (_T17_)

 CARINA II Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_T17_)

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(61): Model: CT150
(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0

(61): Model: CT150
(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,5

(61): Model: CT170
(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,5

01.1985->

01.1985->

->11.1987

01.1985->

->11.1987

->03.1992

�
î

ñ
�

î

ñ
�

î

ñ

�
ñ

�

ñ
�

ñ

�
ñ

�
ñ

�

ñ

�

ñ

30-C89-0
87-483-A

89-065-0
30-F67-A

87-483-A

89-065-0
30-F67-A

87-483-A

89-065-0

30-C89-0
89-065-0

30-F67-A

89-065-0
30-F67-A

89-065-0

30-C38-A
89-065-0

30-C38-A
89-065-0

30-C41-A

89-065-0

30-C41-A

89-065-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

ó�
¿

�

ó�
¿

�

ó�
¿

�

�

�

�

�

�

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,9

1,1

0,7

1,5

1,5

1.6  (AT151), 55 kW

1.6  (AT151), 62 kW

1.6  (AT151), 63 kW

1.8 GLI (ST150)

2.0 D (CT150)

2.0 D

1.6  (AT151), 55 kW

1.6  (AT151), 62 kW

1.8 GLI (ST150)

2.0 D

1.6  (AT171), 66 kW

1.6  (AT171), 72 kW

1.6  (AT171), 75 kW

1.8 i  (ST 171)

2.0 GLI (ST171)

1.8 D  (CT 170)

2.0 GLi

2.0 D

1.5 GL

1.5 DX

1.6 GX 4x4

1.8 G 4x4

2.0  4x4

10.83

10.83

10.86

10.83

12.85

02.84

10.83

10.83

10.83

02.84

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

03.88

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

11.87

11.87

11.87

11.87

11.87

05.88

11.87

11.87

11.87

05.88

11.89

03.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

06.93

03.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: CT150

(61): Model: CT150

(61): Model: CT170

->11.1987

->11.1987

->12.1989

->12.1989

->12.1989

->03.1992

->12.1989

->12.1989

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

ñ
�

ñ

�

ñ

�

î

ñ
�

î

ñ
�

î

ñ
î

�

î

ñ

î

32-A26-A
32-A27-A
89-023-0

32-A26-A
32-A27-A
89-023-0

32-A26-A
32-A27-A
89-023-0

32-A26-A
32-A27-A
89-023-0
32-A26-A
32-A27-A
89-023-0

32-A26-A
32-A27-A
89-023-0

30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-486-A

89-023-0
30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-486-A

89-023-0
30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-486-A

89-023-0
87-486-A

30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-486-A

89-023-0

87-486-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��
ó�
¿

��
��
ó�
¿

��
��
ó�
¿

ó�
¿
��
��
ó�
¿

ó�
¿

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,7

1,7

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5
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12.87

12.87

04.92

04.92

06.93

09.97

 CARINA II Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_T17_)

 CARINA II Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (_T17_)

 CARINA E (_T19_)

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

©

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,5

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,5

(61): Model: CT170
(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,5

->03.1992

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

�
ñ

�
ñ

�

ñ

�
ñ

�
ñ

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

�

�

ñ

30-C38-A
89-065-0

30-C38-A
89-065-0

30-C41-A

89-065-0

30-C38-A
89-065-0

30-C38-A
89-065-0

30-C41-A

89-065-0

30-C41-A

89-065-0

30-C09-A
30-C10-A
32-N02-A
32-N03-A
30-C09-A
30-C10-A
89-065-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a
a
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

��
��
��
��
��
��

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1,5

1,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.6  (AT171), 66 kW

1.6  (AT171), 72 kW

1.6  (AT171), 75 kW

2.0

2.0 D (CT170)

1.5, 62 kW

1.5, 64 kW

1.6  4x4, 66 kW

1.6  4x4, 88 kW

1.8  4x4

2.0  4x4

2.0

1.6  (AT171), 66 kW

1.6  (AT171), 72 kW

1.6  (AT171), 75 kW

2.0 GLI (ST171)

2.0 D

1.6  (AT190), 73 kW

1.6 GLI (AT190)

1.6  (AT190), 85 kW

1.8  (AT191)

1.6 16V

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

12.87

03.88

12.93

04.92

12.93

01.95

10.95

12.89

03.92

03.92

04.92

01.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

08.90

03.92

03.92

03.92

06.93

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

©

(61): Model: CT170

(117): for: Ireland

(65): Not for: Ireland

->12.1989

->12.1989

->12.1989

->12.1989

->12.1989

->03.1992

->12.1989

->01.1996
Chass. _JT_

->01.1996
Chass. _SB_

->01.1996
Chass. _SB_

02.1996->
Chass. SB...
02.1996->
Chass. _SB_
->01.1996
Chass. _JT_

�

î

ñ
�

î

ñ
�

î

ñ

î

�

î

ñ
�

î

ñ
�

î

ñ
�

î

ñ

�

�

�

�

�

�

ñ
ñ

30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-486-A

89-023-0
30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-486-A

89-023-0
30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-486-A

89-023-0

87-486-A

30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-486-A

89-023-0
30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-486-A

89-023-0
30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-486-A

89-023-0
30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-486-A

89-023-0

30-C07-A
30-C08-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A

30-C19-A
30-C20-A

32-M18-A

32-M17-A

32-D63-A
32-D64-A
89-023-0
89-023-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a
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¿
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¿
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¿
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¿

��
��
ó�
¿

��
��
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¿

��
��
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¿
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¿

��
��
��
��

��
��

��

��
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1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6
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04.92

01.93

09.97

09.97

 CARINA E (_T19_)

 CARINA E (T19)  Made in GB

 CARINA E Sportswagon/Estate/Break (_T19_)

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

©

<

©

<

<

<

<

<

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

->12.1994
Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...
Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

->12.1994
Chass. SB...

Chass. JT...
Chass. SB...

Chass. JT...

Chass. SB...

Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

05.1995->
Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...
Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...
05.1995->
Chass. SB...

�

�

�

�

ñ

�

�
�

�
ñ

�

ñ

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ

30-C43-A

30-C43-A

32-N02-A
32-N03-A
30-C43-A

89-065-0

30-C43-A

30-C43-A
32-N02-A
32-N03-A
30-C43-A
89-065-0

32-N02-A
32-N03-A
89-065-0

32-N02-A
32-N03-A

30-C09-A
30-C10-A
32-N02-A
32-N03-A
89-065-0
30-C43-A

32-N02-A
32-N03-A
89-065-0
30-C43-A

32-N02-A
32-N03-A
89-065-0

a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

�

�

��
��
�

�

�
��
��
�

��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

�

��
��

�

��
��

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0 i (ST191)

2.0 GLI (ST191)

2.0 GTi (ST191)

2.0 GTi 16V (ST191_)

2.0 D (CT190)

2.0 TD (CT190)

2.0 i ex. GTi (ST 191)

2.0 i Ireland ex. GTi 
(ST 191)
2.0 D  (CT 190)

2.0 D Ireland (CT 190)

2.0 TD  (CT 190)

1.6 i (AT190_)

1.6 GLI (AT190_)

1.8 i (AT191_)

2.0 i (ST191_)

2.0 GLI (ST191_)

12.93

04.92

04.92

03.94

04.92

01.96

01.96

12.94

01.96

12.94

01.96

02.95

01.93

02.95

05.95

01.93

09.97

09.97

02.94

09.97

01.96

09.97

01.96

01.96

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

<

<

©

<

©

<

<

<

<

(117): for: Ireland

(65): Not for: Ireland

(117): for: Ireland

(65): Not for: Ireland

(117): for: Ireland

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

->01.1996
Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. SB...

01.1996->
Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

Chass. _JT_

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

Chass. JT...

Chass. SB...

Chass. SB...

Chass. JT...

Chass. JT...

Chass. SB...

Chass. SB...

Chass. JT...

Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

05.1995->
Chass. SB...

�

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

�

ñ

�

�

�

ñ
�

ñ

�

ñ

30-C19-A
30-C20-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A

30-C19-A
30-C20-A

32-M17-A
32-M18-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
89-023-0
30-C19-A
30-C20-A
30-C19-A
30-C20-A
30-C07-A
30-C08-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
30-C19-A
30-C20-A
32-D63-A
32-D64-A
89-023-0
30-C07-A
30-C08-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
32-D63-A
32-D64-A
89-023-0

32-M17-A
32-M18-A

32-D63-A
32-D64-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
89-023-0
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
89-023-0

32-M17-A
32-M18-A
89-023-0

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��

��
��

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6
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01.93

04.92

09.97

09.97

 CARINA E Sportswagon/Estate/Break (_T19_)

 CARINA E Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (_T19_)

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

©

<

<

©

<

©

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

05.1995->
Chass. SB...

Chass. JT...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

Chass. SB...

->12.1994
Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...
Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

->12.1994
Chass. SB...

Chass. JT...
Chass. SB...

Chass. JT...

�

�
ñ

�

ñ

�

�

�

ñ

�

ñ

�

�

�

�

ñ

�

�
�

�
ñ

32-N02-A
32-N03-A
30-C43-A
89-065-0

32-N02-A
32-N03-A
89-065-0

30-C09-A
30-C10-A
32-N02-A
32-N03-A
30-C09-A
30-C10-A
89-065-0

32-N02-A
32-N03-A
89-065-0

30-C43-A

30-C43-A

32-N02-A
32-N03-A
30-C43-A

89-065-0

30-C43-A

30-C43-A
32-N02-A
32-N03-A
30-C43-A
89-065-0

a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a
a

��
��
�

��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��

�

�

��
��
�

�

�
��
��
�

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0 D (CT190_)

2.0 TD (CT190_)

1.6  (AT190), 73 kW

1.6  (AT190), 78 kW

1.6  (AT190), 79 kW

1.6 16V (AT190_)

1.8 i 16V (AT191)

2.0 i (ST191)

2.0  (ST191)

2.0 GTi (ST191_)

2.0 GTi 16V (ST191_)

2.0 D (CT190)

01.93

01.96

01.95

10.95

01.93

12.94

01.95

12.92

01.93

04.92

03.94

08.92

01.96

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

09.97

02.94

09.97

01.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

©

<

<

©

<

<

<

©

(117): for: Ireland

(65): Not for: Ireland

(117): for: Ireland

(65): Not for: Ireland

(117): for: Ireland

(65): Not for: Ireland

(117): for: Ireland

(65): Not for: Ireland

05.1995->
Chass. SB...

Chass. JT...

->01.1996
Chass. _JT_

->01.1996
Chass. _SB_

->01.1996
Chass. _SB_

02.1996->
Chass. SB...
02.1996->
Chass. _SB_
->01.1996
Chass. _JT_

->01.1996
Chass. _SB_

->01.1996

01.1996->

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

->01.1996
Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. SB...

01.1996->
Chass. SB...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

Chass. JT...

->01.1996
Chass. JT...

Chass. JT...

Chass. SB...

Chass. SB...

Chass. JT...

�

�

ñ
�

ñ

�

�

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

�

�

�

ñ

32-M17-A
32-M18-A
32-D63-A
32-D64-A
89-023-0
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
89-023-0

30-C07-A
30-C08-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A

30-C19-A
30-C20-A

32-M18-A

32-M17-A

32-D63-A
32-D64-A
89-023-0
32-M17-A
32-M18-A

30-C19-A
30-C20-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
89-023-0
30-C19-A
30-C20-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A

30-C19-A
30-C20-A

32-M17-A
32-M18-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
89-023-0
30-C19-A
30-C20-A
30-C19-A
30-C20-A
30-C07-A
30-C08-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
30-C19-A
30-C20-A
32-D63-A
32-D64-A
89-023-0

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
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��
��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��

��

��

��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6
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t
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04.92

12.70

11.71

05.82

12.81

08.77

09.85

09.97

07.77

03.78

10.86

10.86

08.85

02.90

 CARINA E Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (_T19_)

 CELICA (TA/RA 2/3)

 CELICA (TA2)

 CELICA SUPRA

 CELICA Coupe (RA6)

 CELICA (TA60, RA40, RA6_)

 CELICA (ST16_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 13
(61): Model: TA40
(61): Model: TA60
(85): Rigid Axle

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 13

(29): For OE number 48510-20 
262
(29): For OE number 48520-20 
252

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(29): For OE number 48510-20 
262
(29): For OE number 48520-20 
252
(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

Chass. SB...

->07.1977

10.1975 - 07.1977

01.1985->

01.1985->

->07.1981

->07.1981

->08.1987

->09.1989

->08.1987

�

ñ

�

�

�

�

î

î

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

�

�

î

32-N02-A
32-N03-A
89-065-0

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

87-479-A

87-479-A

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

30-C39-A

30-F67-A

87-479-A

30-C39-A

30-F67-A

87-479-A

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

��
��









�¿

�¿









�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

0,7

0,7

1,0

1,9

2.0 TD (CT190_)

1.4  (TA,RA 20)

2.0  (TA,RA 20)

2.0  (TA/RA 23/28/35)

1.6 LT (TA2)

1.6 LT (TA22)

1.6 ST (TA2, TA22)

1.6 GT (TA2, TA22)

1.6  (TA22)

2.0

2.8

2.8 i

1.6

2.0, 77 kW

2.0, 88 kW

2.0  (RA60)

1.6 ST (TA60), 63 kW

1.6 ST (TA60), 66 kW

2.0 XT (RA40), 65 kW

2.0 XT (RA40), 66 kW

2.0 ST,XT (RA60)

1.6

2.0

1.6 GT 16V

01.96

12.70

12.70

10.75

02.76

05.73

05.73

12.74

11.71

10.75

05.82

05.82

12.83

01.82

01.82

12.81

08.77

02.79

01.80

02.79

08.81

04.86

01.87

04.86

09.97

09.75

09.75

07.77

03.78

03.78

03.78

03.78

06.76

07.77

10.86

10.86

10.86

10.86

10.86

09.83

08.85

08.83

12.82

07.85

08.83

02.90

08.90

08.89

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

<

<

<

<
<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: TA40

(61): Model: TA60
(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

Chass. JT...

Chass. SB...

Chass. JT...

->07.1977

->07.1977

01.1985->

01.1985->

->07.1981

->07.1981

09.1987 - 09.1989

->12.1989

09.1987->

�

�

�

ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
î

î

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

î
ñ

�

î
ñ

30-C07-A
30-C08-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
32-D63-A
32-D64-A
89-023-0

36-A34-0
27-E86-0
36-A34-0
27-E86-0

27-E81-0
36-A34-0
27-E86-0
27-E81-0
36-A34-0
27-E86-0
27-E86-0
27-E81-0

30-C48-0
30-C48-0
87-482-A

87-482-A

30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-482-A
89-051-0

30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-482-A
89-051-0

a
a
a
a
a
a

t
a
t
a

a
t
a
a
t
a
a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��

¼

¼


¼


¼





�¿

�¿
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��
�¿

��
��
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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01.87

08.85

05.91

08.90

08.90

01.94

 CELICA Cabrio/Convertible (_T16_)

 CELICA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (T16)

 CELICA Cabrio/Convertible (_T18_)

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(29): For OE number 48510-20 
262
(29): For OE number 48520-20 
252
(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(29): For OE number 48510-20 
262
(29): For OE number 48520-20 
252

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(29): For OE number 48510-20 
262
(29): For OE number 48520-20 
252

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(29): For OE number 48510-20 
262
(29): For OE number 48520-20 
252

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->09.1989

->08.1987

->08.1987

09.1987 - 09.1989

->08.1987

->09.1989

->08.1987

->08.1987

09.1987->

�

�

î

�

î

�

�

�

î

�

�

î

�

î

�

�

�

î

�
î

30-C39-A

30-F67-A

87-479-A

30-F67-A

87-479-A

30-C39-A

30-F67-A

30-F67-A

87-479-A

30-C39-A

30-F67-A

87-479-A

30-F67-A

87-479-A

30-C39-A

30-F67-A

30-F67-A

87-479-A

30-F48-A
87-479-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�
�¿

1,0

1,7

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,4

2.0  (ST 162)

2.0 GT (ST162), 103 
kW

2.0 GT (ST162), 110 
kW

1.6

1.6 GT

1.6 GT 16V

2.0 GT, 103 kW

2.0 GT, 110 kW

2.0  (ST162)

2.0 GTi (ST182)

10.86

10.86

10.86

04.86

08.87

09.85

09.85

08.85

01.87

05.91

08.87

08.90

08.90

02.90

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

01.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: Turbo

->09.1989

->12.1989
->12.1989

09.1987 - 09.1989

->12.1989
->12.1989

09.1987 - 09.1989

->12.1989

->12.1989

09.1987->

->12.1989

07.1987->

î

�

î
ñ

�

î
ñ

�

î
ñ

�

î
ñ
�

î
ñ

�

�

î

87-482-A

30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-482-A
89-051-0

30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-482-A
89-051-0

30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-482-A
89-051-0

30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-482-A
89-051-0
30-C13-A
30-C14-A
87-482-A
89-051-0

30-C13-A
30-C14-A

32-E02-A
32-E03-A
87-486-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,6

1,6
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10.89

11.93

11.93

11.99

03.94

11.99

11.99

 CELICA Coupe (_T18_)

 CELICA (_T20_)

 CELICA Cabrio/Convertible (_T20_)

 CELICA (ZZT23_)

 COASTER

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(65): Not for: 4WD-Turbo
(65): Not for: GT4

(65): Not for: Super Strut

(65): Not for: Super Strut

(65): Not for: Super Strut

(65): Not for: 4WD-Turbo
(65): Not for: GT4
(65): Not for: Super Strut

(65): Not for: Super Strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

09.1994->

09.1994->

09.1994->

09.1994->

09.1994->

08.2000->

�
î

�

�

�
ï

�
ï

�
ï

ï

�

ï

�
ï

�

î

�

î

Ü

30-F48-A
87-479-A

30-F48-A

30-F48-A

32-E54-A
88-252-R

32-E54-A
88-252-R

32-E54-A
88-252-R

88-252-R

32-E54-A

88-252-R

32-E54-A
88-252-R

32-M30-A
32-M31-A
88-250-A

32-M30-A
32-M31-A
88-250-A

27-E02-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

�
�¿

�

�

�
ó�
¿

�
ó�
¿

�
ó�
¿

ó�
¿

�

ó�
¿

�
ó�
¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

�

1,0

1,2

2,0

2,0

1.6 STI (AT180)

2.0 GTi (ST182)

2.0 Turbo 4WD 
(ST185), 150 kW
2.0 Turbo 4WD 
(ST185), 153 kW

2.2

1.8 i 16V (AT200/ST)

2.0 i 16V

2.0 i 16V (ST202/GT)

2.0 i Turbo 4WD 
(ST205)

2.2 GT

2.0 i 16V

1.8 16V VT-i 
(ZZT230_)

1.8 16V TS 
(ZZT231_)

Coaster  (BB 10)

Coaster  (RB 10, 11)

Coaster  (RB 13)

10.89

10.89

10.89

10.89

10.89

11.93

04.96

11.93

02.94

11.93

04.96

11.99

11.99

08.77

08.77

08.80

01.94

01.94

01.94

01.94

10.93

11.99

11.99

11.99

11.99

08.99

11.99

04.82

08.80

04.82

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(65): Not for: 4WD-Turbo
(65): Not for: GT4

(117): for: Super Strut

(117): for: Super Strut

(117): for: Super Strut

(65): Not for: 4WD-Turbo
(65): Not for: GT4
(65): Not for: Super Strut

(117): for: Super Strut

09.1994->

09.1994->

01.1994->

01.1994->

09.1994->

09.1994->

09.1994->

09.1994->

�

î

�

�

î

�

�

î

�

�

î

�

î

�

î

�

�

î

Þ
î

Þ

î

Ü

32-E02-A
32-E03-A
87-486-A

32-E02-A
32-E03-A

32-C78-A
32-C79-A
87-486-A

32-C78-A
32-C79-A
32-P05-A

32-P06-A

87-486-A

32-C78-A
32-C79-A
32-P05-A

32-P06-A

87-486-A

32-P05-A

32-P06-A

87-486-A

32-C78-A
32-C79-A

87-486-A

32-C78-A
32-C79-A
32-P05-A

32-P06-A

87-486-A

27-J40-A
88-251-A

27-H64-A
27-J40-A
88-251-A

27-E02-A
30-A05-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��
ó�
¿
��
��
�
�
�
�
ó�
¿
��
��
�
�
�
�
ó�
¿
�
�
�
�
ó�
¿
��
��

ó�
¿

��
��
�
�
�
�
ó�
¿

�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�

1,6

1,6

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3
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10.72

10.72

07.75

07.75

09.79

09.79

11.81

01.80

11.81

01.80

09.85

09.83

 COASTER

 COROLLA (KE)

 COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (KE, TE)

 COROLLA Coupe (KE)

 COROLLA Combi/Estate/Break (KE)

 COROLLA (_E7_)

 COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_E7_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<
<
<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: TE30,40,50
->07.1979

->04.1983

�
�
�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

32-872-F
32-872-F
30-C90-0
32-872-F

27-225-5

32-872-F

27-225-5

32-872-F

27-225-5

32-872-F

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�

�

�

�

�

2,1

2,1

2,1

2,1

2,1

Coaster  (BU 19, RU 
19)

1.2  (KE20)

1.2  (KE20, KE25)

1.2  (KE 50,60)

1.3  (KE 50,60)

1.2

1.3  (KE 20,25)

1.3  (TE 20,21,25)

1.4  (TE 20,25)

1.4  (TE 30,40,50)

1.4 Van  (TE 36 V)

1.6  (TE 27 MQ,MBQ)

1.6, 54 kW

1.6, 62 kW

1.2  (KE35)

1.2  (KE36)

1.3  (KE70), 44 kW

1.3  (KE70), 48 kW

1.6  (TE71)

1.6 i (AE71)

1.8  (TE72)

1.8 D (CE70)

1.3  (KE70), 44 kW

1.3  (KE70), 48 kW

1.6  (TE71), 54 kW

1.6  (TE71), 55 kW

1.6  (TE71), 63 kW

1.6 GT (TE71)

1.8  (TE72)

1.8 D (CE70)

01.72

08.74

10.72

04.74

04.74

09.76

05.70

05.70

05.70

04.74

04.74

03.72

09.76

09.76

07.75

07.75

09.79

02.82

10.82

10.83

08.79

01.83

09.79

02.82

09.79

09.79

09.79

05.80

09.79

01.83

07.77

12.80

06.77

07.79

07.79

01.80

03.74

03.74

03.74

07.79

07.79

03.74

01.80

01.80

01.80

01.80

06.83

06.83

09.83

09.85

05.83

09.83

01.82

05.83

05.83

05.83

05.83

09.83

05.82

09.83

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<
<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: KE30,35,40,45

(61): Model: TE30,40,50

(61): Model: (KE 36 V)

->07.1979
->03.1974

->07.1979

->07.1979

->07.1979

->07.1979

->04.1983

Ü

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

î

Þ
Þ

î

Þ
î

Þ
Þ

î

Þ
Þ

î

Þ
Þ

î

27-E02-A
30-A05-0

30-C49-0
30-C48-0
30-C49-0

30-C48-0

30-C48-0

30-C49-0

30-C48-0
30-C50-0
30-C49-0
30-C48-0

30-C49-0
30-C48-0

30-C50-0

36-A34-0
27-E81-0
27-E86-0
87-482-A

36-A34-0
27-E81-0
27-E86-0
87-482-A

27-E86-0
87-482-A

27-E81-0
36-A34-0
27-E86-0
87-482-A

36-A34-0
27-E81-0
27-E86-0
87-482-A

36-A34-0
27-E81-0
27-E86-0
87-482-A

a
a

a
a
a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a

t
a
a

t
a
a

a

a
t
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

�





















¼


ó�
¿
¼


ó�
¿

ó�
¿

¼

ó�
¿

¼


ó�
¿
¼


ó�
¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



455

t

a

t

aù ù

12.79

05.83

06.83

06.83

08.87

07.87

06.89

05.89

 COROLLA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_E7_)

 COROLLA Coupe (AE86)

 COROLLA (_E8_)

 COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_E8_)

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(80): Rear Wheel Drive

(61): Model: CE80
(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0

(117): for: Twin Cam
(38): For vehicles with drum 
brakes on the rear axle

->05.1985
06.1983->

->04.1987

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

27-225-5

27-225-5
32-872-F

32-872-F

27-225-5

32-872-F

32-872-F

30-C89-0

30-C89-0

30-F67-A

30-C89-0

30-C89-0

30-B71-A
30-B72-A

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

�

�

�

�

�

��
��

2,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,3

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1.3  (KE70), 44 kW

1.3 (KE73G)

1.3 Van 
(KE71V,KE72V)

1.3  (KE70), 48 kW

1.6 Van (TE73V)

1.8 D (CE70)

1.8 D (CE71V)

1.6 i (AE71)

1.5 L

1.6 GTi Twin Cam

1.6 SR 16V

1.6 16V

1.6 GT 16V (AE86)

1.6 SR

1.3  (AE80), 48 kW

1.6  (AE82), 58 kW

1.3  (AE80), 51 kW

1.4  (AE 80,81,82)

1.6  (EE 80)

1.3  (AE80/EE80)

1.6  (AE82), 53 kW

1.6

1.6  (AE82), 62 kW

1.3

1.8 D, 43 kW

1.8 D, 47 kW

1.3  (AE80), 48 kW

1.3  (AE80), 51 kW

1.4  (AE 80,81,82)

1.6  (EE 80)

1.3  (EE80)

1.6  (AE82), 54 kW

1.6  (AE82), 62 kW

1.6

1.3

1.6  (AE82), 58 kW

1.6  (AE82), 85 kW

12.79

04.82

06.79

02.82

06.79

05.83

08.81

10.81

06.83

06.83

05.83

12.85

08.83

08.83

09.85

04.85

06.83

05.83

05.83

10.84

08.85

12.85

06.83

08.83

06.83

07.85

09.85

06.83

05.83

05.83

01.85

08.85

06.83

07.85

08.83

04.85

05.85

01.82

07.87

08.81

08.87

04.83

08.87

07.87

04.85

07.87

07.87

04.87

04.87

07.87

04.85

05.89

06.89

10.84

04.87

04.87

08.87

08.87

05.88

08.87

04.87

05.88

05.88

05.89

09.84

04.87

04.87

08.87

08.87

08.87

05.88

04.87

06.89

04.87

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(80): Rear Wheel Drive

(65): Not for: Twin Cam

(61): Model: CE80

(65): Not for: Twin Cam

(65): Not for: Twin Cam

->04.1987
->07.1987

->04.1987

->07.1987

->07.1987

->04.1987
->07.1987

Þ
î

Þ
î

Þ
î

î

Þ
Þ
î

Þ
î

�

�

î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ
î

�

î

ñ

�

�

î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ
î

�

30-C50-0
87-482-A

30-C50-0
87-482-A

30-C50-0
87-482-A

87-482-A

36-A34-0
27-E86-0
87-482-A

27-E86-0
87-482-A

27-E78-A
27-E79-A
27-033-A
27-E79-A
87-482-A

89-023-0
27-E79-A
27-033-A
87-482-A

89-023-0
87-482-A

27-033-A
27-E79-A
87-482-A

89-023-0

27-E78-A
27-E79-A
27-033-A
27-E79-A
87-482-A

89-023-0
27-E79-A
27-033-A
87-482-A

89-023-0
87-482-A

27-E78-A
27-E79-A

a

a

a

t
a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a


ó�
¿


ó�
¿

ó�
¿

ó�
¿
¼
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¿

ó�
¿

��
��
��
��
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¿

��
��
ó�
¿

ó�
¿
��
��
ó�
¿

��
��
��
��
ó�
¿

��
��
ó�
¿

ó�
¿
��
��

0,4

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7
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06.83

08.84

07.87

05.87

05.89

05.88

06.93

10.95

 COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_E8_)

 COROLLA FX Compact (E8B)

 COROLLA (_E9_)

 COROLLA Compact (_E9_)

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

©

<

©

<
©

<

©

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0

(62): Mounting Type: Threaded 
Ring
(99): Thread Size: M48 x 1,0

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(61): Model: CE90

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->04.1987

->04.1987

->05.1992

->05.1992

�

�

�

�

�
î

�

�

�
î

î

�
�
î

�

�

�
î

î

30-F67-A

30-F67-A

30-B71-A
30-B72-A
30-C37-A

30-C40-A
87-484-A

30-B71-A
30-B72-A
30-C37-A

30-C40-A
87-484-A

87-484-A

30-C39-A
30-C40-A
87-484-A

30-B71-A
30-B72-A
30-C37-A

30-C40-A
87-484-A

87-484-A

a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a
a
a

a

�

�

��
��
�

�
ó�
¿

��
��
�

�
ó�
¿

ó�
¿

�
�
ó�
¿

��
��
�

�
ó�
¿

ó�
¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1.8 D

1.8 D (CE80)

1.3, 55 kW

1.6, 54 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.8 D, 43 kW

1.8 D, 47 kW

1.3, 60 kW

1.6 GT 16V

1.2  (EE 90)

1.6  (AE92)

1.3 i (EE90)

1.6 i

1.5, 52 kW

1.5 DX

1.5, 92 kW

1.5  4x4

1.6 XL

1.6 GL 4x4

1.6 i 4WD

1.6, 136 kW

1.6, 145 kW

1.8 D, 47 kW

1.8 D, 49 kW

1.2  (EE 90)

1.3 i (EE90)

1.3  (EE90)

1.6  (AE92), 66 kW

1.6  (AE92), 77 kW

1.5, 85 kW

1.5, 92 kW

1.5  4x4

1.6 XL

1.6 GL 4x4

06.83

06.83

08.85

01.87

08.84

01.85

08.85

10.84

08.85

05.87

08.87

08.87

11.89

11.87

08.87

11.89

08.90

09.89

10.87

10.87

08.87

08.87

07.87

11.89

05.87

06.89

08.87

08.87

08.89

11.89

11.89

08.90

09.89

10.87

05.88

08.87

08.87

09.87

08.87

05.88

08.87

04.87

08.87

07.89

12.89

12.92

06.93

10.89

05.91

04.92

04.92

04.92

08.90

08.90

05.91

05.91

06.93

06.93

07.89

04.92

12.89

04.92

04.92

04.92

04.92

04.92

04.92

08.90

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

(61): Model: CE90

->04.1987

->07.1987

->07.1987

->07.1987

�

î

ñ

î

î

î

�

�

î

ñ
�

�

î

ñ

î

�

�

î

ñ

�

�

î

ñ
î

27-033-A
27-E79-A
87-482-A

89-023-0

87-482-A

87-482-A

87-482-A

30-B65-A
30-B66-A
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
89-023-0
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
89-023-0

87-476-A
87-477-A

30-B65-A
30-B66-A
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
89-023-0

30-B65-A
30-B66-A
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
89-023-0
87-476-A
87-477-A

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
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¿
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¿
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¿
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��
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��
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ó�
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ó�

��
��
��
��
ó�
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��
��
��
��
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ó�
ó�

1,1

1,1

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7
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05.87

07.87

12.87

10.95

10.95

12.92

 COROLLA Compact (_E9_)

 COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_E9_)

 COROLLA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_E9_)

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

©

<
©

<

©

<

<
©

<
©

<

©

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(61): Model: AE92

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->05.1992

->05.1992

�

�
�

�
î

�
�
î

�

�

�
î

�

î

�
�
î

�
�
î

�

�

�
î

30-B71-A
30-B72-A
30-C39-A
30-B71-A
30-B72-A
30-C40-A
87-484-A

30-C39-A
30-C40-A
87-484-A

30-B71-A
30-B72-A
30-C37-A

30-C40-A
87-484-A

30-B71-A
30-B72-A

87-484-A

30-C39-A
30-C40-A
87-484-A

30-C39-A
30-C40-A
87-484-A

30-B71-A
30-B72-A
30-C37-A

30-C40-A
87-484-A

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a

��
��
�
��
��
�
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¿

�
�
ó�
¿

��
��
�

�
ó�
¿

��
��

ó�
¿

�
�
ó�
¿

�
�
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¿

��
��
�

�
ó�
¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1.6 i (AE94)

1.8 EFi (AE93)

1.6 GTi (AE92, AE93)

1.8 D (CE90), 47 kW

1.8 D (CE90), 49 kW

1.2  (EE 90)

1.3 i (EE90)

1.6  (AE92), 66 kW

1.6

1.6  (AE92), 77 kW

1.4  (AE90)

1.6 i (AE94)

1.6 EFi (AE92, AE93)

1.8 EFi (AE93)

1.5, 52 kW

1.5, 64 kW

1.5, 85 kW

1.5, 92 kW

1.5  4x4

1.6  4x4

1.6 GTI

1.8 D (CE90), 47 kW

1.8 D (CE90), 49 kW

1.2  (EE 90)

1.3  (EE90)

1.3 i (EE90)

1.4  (AE 92) Kombi

1.6  (AE92), 66 kW

1.6  (AE92), 70 kW

11.92

10.92

08.87

08.87

08.89

05.87

08.87

08.87

08.87

08.89

08.89

11.92

08.91

10.92

11.87

11.87

11.89

11.89

08.90

09.89

07.87

08.87

08.89

05.87

12.87

06.89

05.87

02.88

12.87

10.95

08.94

04.92

04.92

04.92

07.89

04.92

04.92

04.92

04.92

11.92

10.95

09.94

08.94

10.89

10.89

04.92

04.92

04.92

05.92

06.93

04.92

04.92

07.89

12.89

06.92

07.89

05.92

04.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

<

©

<

©

<

©

(61): Model: AE92

->05.1992

->05.1992

�

�

�

î

ñ
�

�

î

ñ

�

�

î

ñ
�

î

�

�

î

ñ
�

�

î

ñ

�

�

î

ñ

30-B65-A
30-B66-A
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
89-023-0
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
89-023-0

30-B65-A
30-B66-A
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
89-023-0
30-B65-A
30-B66-A

87-476-A
87-477-A

30-B65-A
30-B66-A
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
89-023-0
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
89-023-0

30-B65-A
30-B66-A
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
89-023-0

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
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1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7
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12.87

05.92

05.92

05.92

12.92

04.97

11.99

04.97

 COROLLA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_E9_)

 COROLLA (_E10_)

 COROLLA Compact (_E10_)

 COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_E10_)

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

©

<

<
©

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->05.1992

->05.1992

->05.1992

->05.1992

�
î

�
î

î

�
�
î

�

ñ
î

�

�

�

ñ
î

�

ñ
î

�

�

î

�

�

ñ
î

�

ñ
î

î

30-C40-A
87-484-A

30-C40-A
87-484-A

87-484-A

30-C39-A
30-C40-A
87-484-A

30-B67-A
30-B68-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

30-B67-A
30-B68-A
30-B67-A
30-B68-A
32-C19-F

89-003-0
88-476-A

30-B67-A
30-B68-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

30-B67-A
30-B68-A
30-B67-A
30-B68-A
88-476-A

30-B67-A
30-B68-A
32-C19-F

89-003-0
88-476-A

30-B67-A
30-B68-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

88-476-A

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a

�
ó�
¿

�
ó�
¿
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¿

�
�
ó�
¿
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¿
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�G

ó�
¿
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¿

��
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��
��
ó�
¿
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��
�G
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¿

��
��

ó�
¿

ó�
¿

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1.6 XLI

1.6 XLI 4x4 (AE95)

1.6 i  (AE 95)

1.8 D (CE90), 47 kW

1.8 D (CE90), 49 kW

1.3 12V (EE100_)

1.3 XLI (EE101_)

1.3 XLI 16V (EE101)

1.6 Si (AE101_)

1.6

1.8

2.0 D (CE100_)

1.3 12V (EE100_)

1.3 XLI (EE101_)

1.3 XLI 16V (EE101)

1.6 Si (AE101_)

1.6 i (AE101)

1.8 GT (AE102_)

2.0 D (CE100_)

1.3 12V (EE100_)

1.3 XLI (EE101_)

1.6 GLI (AE101_)

1.8 GT (AE102_)

11.89

08.88

01.87

12.87

08.89

07.92

09.95

07.92

09.95

07.92

11.92

07.92

07.92

09.95

07.92

07.92

09.94

11.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

11.92

06.92

06.92

12.92

06.92

06.92

04.97

04.97

09.95

04.97

07.95

09.94

04.97

05.95

04.97

09.95

04.97

11.99

05.95

04.97

05.95

04.97

04.97

05.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

©

<

<

©

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->05.1992

->05.1992

->05.1992

->05.1992
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î
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î
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�
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î
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î

�

ñ
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î

30-B65-A
30-B66-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
30-C36-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

87-476-A
87-477-A

30-B65-A
30-B66-A
30-B65-A
30-B66-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
89-023-0

30-B69-A
30-B70-A
89-023-0
87-476-A
87-477-A
30-B69-A
30-B70-A
30-B69-A
30-B70-A
89-023-0
87-476-A
87-477-A

30-B69-A
30-B70-A
89-023-0
87-476-A
87-477-A
30-B69-A
30-B70-A
30-B69-A
30-B70-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
30-B69-A
30-B70-A
89-023-0
87-476-A
87-477-A

30-B69-A
30-B70-A
89-023-0
87-476-A
87-477-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

a
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a
a
a
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a
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a
a
a
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a
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a
a
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1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

1,7

2,6

2,6

2,6

2,6

2,6

2,6

2,6

2,6

2,6

2,6
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05.92

07.92

04.97

04.97

04.97

01.02

 COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_E10_)

 COROLLA Wagon/Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_E10_)

 COROLLA (_E11_)

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

©

<

©

<

<

<

©

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->11.2001

Chass. JT153..., JT53...

->09.2001
Chass. JT153..., JT53...

->11.2001

->11.2001

Chass. JT153..., JT53...

�
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ñ
î

�

ñ
î

î

�

�

ñ
î

î

�

ñ
�

î

�

ñ
�

î

î

�
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ñ
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î

30-B67-A
30-B68-A
32-C19-F

89-003-0
88-476-A

30-B67-A
30-B68-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

88-476-A

30-B67-A
30-B68-A
32-C19-F

89-003-0
88-476-A

88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A
88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A
88-476-A

88-476-A

30-B67-A
30-B68-A
32-E50-A
32-E51-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

32-E50-A
32-E51-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A
88-476-A

a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
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¿
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1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.0 D (CE100_)

1.3 12V (EE100_)

1.3 XLI (EE101_)

1.3 XLI 16V (EE101_)

1.6 Si (AE101_)

1.8 16V 4WD 
(AE103_)
1.8 XL

1.8 XL 4x4

1.8  4x4

2.0 D (CE100_)

1.3

1.4  (ZZE111)

1.4  (EE111_)

1.6 Aut. (AE111_)

1.6  (AE111_)

1.4 16V (ZZE111_)

1.6 16V (ZZE112_)

1.5

1.8 Linea Terra

2.0 D-4D, 81 kW

2.2 TD

1.8

1.9 D (WZE110_)

2.0 D (CE110_)

07.92

07.92

09.95

07.92

07.92

09.95

09.92

09.92

08.95

07.92

05.97

10.99

04.97

04.97

04.97

02.00

02.00

09.99

10.97

08.00

04.98

03.00

02.00

04.97

04.97

05.95

04.97

09.95

04.97

04.97

11.93

11.93

04.97

04.97

10.01

02.00

02.00

02.00

01.02

01.02

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

12.01

01.02

02.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->11.2001

->11.2001

->11.2001

�

ñ
î

�

ñ
î

î

�

ñ
î

î

�

î

�

î

î

�

�

î

�

î

30-B69-A
30-B70-A
89-023-0
87-476-A
87-477-A

30-B69-A
30-B70-A
89-023-0
87-476-A
87-477-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

30-B69-A
30-B70-A
89-023-0
87-476-A
87-477-A

87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

��
��

ó�
ó�

��
��

ó�
ó�
ó�
ó�

��
��

ó�
ó�

ó�
ó�

��
��
ó�
ó�

��
��
ó�
ó�

ó�
ó�

��
��
��
��
ó�
ó�

��
��
ó�
ó�

2,6

2,6

2,6

2,6

2,6

2,6

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5
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04.97

04.97

01.02

01.02

 COROLLA (_E11_)

 COROLLA Compact (_E11_)

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

©

<

<

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->09.2001
Chass. JT153..., JT53...

->11.2001

->11.2001

->11.2001

Chass. JT152..., JTB52...

->09.2001
Chass. JT152..., JTB52...

->11.2001

Chass. JT152..., JTB52...

->11.2001
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î
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î
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î
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î
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î

32-E50-A
32-E51-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A
88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A

88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A

88-476-A

88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A

88-476-A

32-E50-A
32-E51-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

32-E50-A
32-E51-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

a
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a
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.0 D-4D, 66 kW

1.3 12V  (EE 110)

1.3 16V  (EE 111)

1.4  (EE111_)

1.4  (ZZE111_)

1.6  (ZZE112_)

1.5

2.0 D-4D, 81 kW

2.2 TD

1.6 Aut. (AE111_)

1.6  (AE111_)

1.9 D (WZE110_)

2.0 D-4D, 66 kW

2.0 D (CE110_)

09.00

04.97

04.97

04.97

02.00

02.00

09.99

08.00

04.98

04.97

04.97

02.00

09.00

04.97

01.02

02.00

01.02

01.02

10.01

10.01

10.01

02.00

02.00

01.02

01.02

02.00

-

-
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->11.2001
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->11.2001
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32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

27-D10-A
27-D11-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
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04.97

04.97

01.02

01.02

 COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_E11_)

 COROLLA Wagon/Estate/Break (__E11_)

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

<

<

<

<

©

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

Chass. JT164..., JTB64...

->09.2001
Chass. JT164..., JTB64...

->11.2001

Chass. JT164..., JTB64...

->11.2001

->11.2001

Chass. JT172..., JTB72...
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88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A

88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A

88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A

88-476-A

30-B67-A
30-B68-A
32-E50-A
32-E51-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

32-E50-A
32-E51-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A
88-476-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

ó�
¿

��
��

��
��

ó�
¿
��
��

��
��

ó�
¿

��
��

��
��
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¿
��
��
��
��

ó�
¿

��
��
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¿

��
��

ó�
¿

ó�
¿

��
��

��
��
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¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.3 16V

1.4  (EE111_)

1.4  (ZZE111_)

1.6  (ZZE112_)

1.6 Aut. (AE111_)

1.6  (AE111_)

1.8  (AE112)

1.9 D (WZE110_)

2.0 D-4D

2.0 D (CE110)

1.3 12V  (EE 110)

1.3 16V

2.0 D4d GS

1.4  (EE111_)

04.97

04.97

02.00

02.00

04.97

04.97

09.98

02.00

09.00

04.97

04.97

04.97

08.00

04.97

02.00

02.00

01.02

01.02

02.00

02.00

11.01

01.02

01.02

02.00

02.00

10.01

02.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->11.2001

->11.2001

->11.2001

î

î

�

î

�

î

�

�

î

�

î

�

î

î

�

î

87-476-A
87-477-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

27-D10-A
27-D11-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

87-476-A
87-477-A
32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

ó�
ó�
ó�
ó�

��
��
ó�
ó�

��
��
ó�
ó�

��
��
��
��
ó�
ó�

��
��
ó�
ó�

��
��
ó�
ó�

ó�
ó�
��
��
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1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5
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04.97

09.01

01.02

05.04

 COROLLA Wagon/Estate/Break (__E11_)

 COROLLA Verso (_E12J_)

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

©

<

©

<

<

<

©

<

©

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->09.2001
Chass. JT172..., JT72...

->11.2001

Chass. JT172..., JT72...

->11.2001

->11.2001

->11.2001

Chass. JT172..., JT72...

Chass. JT172...,JTB72...

->11.2001

->12.2003

->12.2003

�

ñ
�

î

�

ñ
�

î

�

ñ
î

î

�

ñ
î

�

ñ
�

î

�

ñ
�

î

�

î

�

î

ñ

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A
88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A
88-476-A

30-B67-A
32-E48-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

88-476-A

32-E50-A
32-E51-A
89-003-0
88-476-A

32-E50-A
32-E51-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A
88-476-A

32-E50-A
32-E51-A
89-003-0
32-P09-A
32-P10-A

88-476-A

30-F26-A
30-F27-A
88-250-A

30-F26-A
30-F27-A
88-250-A

89-171-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��

��
��
ó�
¿

��
��

��
��
ó�
¿
��
��

ó�
¿

ó�
¿

��
��

ó�
¿

��
��

��
��
ó�
¿
��
��

��
��

ó�
¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.4 16V (ZZE111_)

1.6 16V (ZZE112_)

1.6 Aut. (AE111_)

1.6  (AE111_)

1.6 Automatic  (AE 
111)

1.8  AWD (AE115_)

1.9 D (WZE110_)

2.0 D (CE110_)

2.0 D-4D

1.4 VVT-i

1.6 VVT-i

02.00

02.00

04.97

04.97

04.97

04.97

02.00

04.97

09.00

01.02

01.02

01.02

01.02

02.00

02.00

01.02

01.02

02.00

01.02

05.04

05.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->11.2001

->11.2001

Chass. JT172...->
Chass. JTB72...->

->11.2001

->11.2001

->11.2001

->12.2003

->12.2003

�

î

�

î

�

î

�

î

�

î

�

î

�

î

Þ
î
ñ

Þ
î
ñ

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

30-G62-A
30-G63-A
87-476-A
87-477-A
32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

32-L05-A
32-L06-A
87-476-A
87-477-A

30-E47-A
88-251-A
89-169-0

30-E47-A
88-251-A
89-169-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

��
��
ó�
ó�

��
��
ó�
ó�

��
��
ó�
ó�

��
��
ó�
ó�
��
��
ó�
ó�

��
��
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ó�

��
��
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�
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1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5

1,5
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09.01

11.01

12.01

05.02

05.04 COROLLA Verso (_E12J_)

 COROLLA (_E12U_, _E12J_)

 COROLLA Combi/Estate/Break (_E12J_)

 COROLLA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (_E12_)

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan
(108): Vehicle Production 
Country: Great Britain

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(108): Vehicle Production 
Country: Great Britain

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(108): Vehicle Production 
Country: Great Britain

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.2003

02.2004->

->12.2008

09.2002->

->12.2008

->12.2008

->12.2008

->12.2008

->12.2008

->12.2008

->12.2008

->12.2008

->12.2008

�

�

î

ñ
î

�

�

î

ñ

î

î

ñ

�

î

ñ
�

�

î

ñ
î

ñ
î

�

�

î

ñ
î

ñ

30-F26-A
30-F27-A
32-L89-A
32-L90-A
88-250-A

89-171-0
88-250-A

32-L87-A
32-L88-A

32-L87-A
32-L88-A
88-250-A

89-162-0

88-250-A

88-250-A

89-162-0

30-F26-A
30-F27-A
88-250-A

89-162-0
32-L87-A
32-L88-A
30-F26-A
30-F27-A
88-250-A

89-162-0
88-250-A

89-162-0
88-250-A

32-L87-A
32-L88-A
30-F26-A
30-F27-A
88-250-A

89-162-0
88-250-A

89-162-0

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

1.8 VVT-i

2.0 D-4D

1.4 D4d

2.0 D4d

1.4 VVT-i

1.6 VVT-i

1.8 VVTL-i TS, 141 
kW
1.8 VVTL-i TS, 165 
kW
1.4 D

2.0 D-4D, 66 kW

2.0 D-4D, 81 kW

2.0 D-4D, 85 kW

1.6 VVTi

1.8  All-wheel Drive

2.2 D4d

1.8

1.4 VVT-i

1.4 D

2.0 D-4D, 66 kW

2.0 D-4D, 85 kW

1.6 VVT-i

1.8

1.8  All-wheel Drive

1.4 VVT-i

1.6 VVT-i

1.4 D

2.0 D-4D

1.5, 80 kW

1.8, 96 kW

2.0 D4d

01.02

01.02

06.04

06.04

01.02

01.02

01.02

02.05

07.04

01.02

01.02

05.03

10.06

12.01

11.06

06.04

01.02

07.04

01.02

04.04

01.02

06.04

12.01

08.02

08.02

07.04

08.02

06.04

06.04

06.04

05.04

05.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan
(108): Vehicle Production 
Country: Great Britain

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan

(108): Vehicle Production 
Country: Great Britain
(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan

(108): Vehicle Production 
Country: Great Britain
(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan

->12.2003
02.2004->

09.2002->

->12.2008

->12.2008

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

î
ñ

Þ

Þ

î
ñ

Þ
î
ñ

Þ

î
ñ

Þ

Þ

î
ñ

Þ
î
ñ

î

Þ

Þ

î
ñ

î
ñ

30-E47-A
30-E52-A
88-251-A
89-169-0

88-251-A
89-169-0

30-E47-A

30-E47-A

88-251-A
89-169-0

30-E47-A
88-251-A
89-169-0

30-E47-A

88-251-A
89-169-0

30-E47-A

30-E47-A

88-251-A
89-169-0

30-E47-A
88-251-A
89-169-0

88-251-A

30-E47-A

30-E47-A

88-251-A
89-169-0

88-251-A
89-169-0

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�
�¿

�
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05.02

03.04

01.64

02.70

01.72

08.73

12.75

03.73

07.73

12.76

08.78

01.81

 COROLLA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (_E12_)

 COROLLA Verso (ZER_, ZZE_)

 CORONA (40-80)

 CORONA (80-90)

 CORONA (10-30)

 CORONA (100-120)

 CORONA (RX, RT)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.2008

->12.2008

î

î

ñ

�

ñ
ñ

88-250-A

88-250-A

89-162-0

32-L89-A
32-L90-A
89-171-0
89-171-0

a
a

�¿

�¿

��
��

1.5, 81 kW

1.8, 92 kW

1.8  4x4

2.2 D4d

1.6

1.8, 100 kW

1.6

1.8

2.0 D-4D

2.2 D-4D, 100 kW

2.2 D-4D, 130 kW

1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.9 (RT 
40/50/60/70/90, RT 82
S/84 S/95 S)

1.5  (RT 80,81,82,84)

1.5  (RT 82 S, 84 S)

1.5  (RT 90,91,93,95)

1.5  (RT 93 S, 94 S)

1.6  (RT 80,81,82,84)

1.6  (RT 82 S, 84 S)

1.6  (RT 90,91,93,94 
S)
1.6  (RT 93 S,95)

1.7  (RT 80,81,82,84)

1.7  (RT 
82S,84S,94S)
1.7  (RT 90,91,93)

1.7  (RT 93 S, 95)

1.9  (RT 82S, 84S, 
94S)
1.9  (RT 90,91,93)

1.9  (RT 93S,95)

2.0  (93S, 94S)

2.0  (RT 82S, 84S)

2.0  (RT 90,91,93)

1.8 (RX 16V/17V)

1.6  (RT 100,110,120)

1.6  (TT 100,110,120)

1.8  (RT 100,110,120)

1.8  (TT 100,110,120)

2.0 (RT 100,110,120)

2.0  (TT 100,110,120)

1.6  (RT 106 V,RT 
108 V)
1.6  (TT 106 V)

1.8  (RT 106 V,RT 
108 V)
1.8  (TT 106 V)

1.8  (TT1)

2.0  (RT104)

06.07

05.02

06.07

11.06

11.06

06.04

04.04

04.04

04.04

10.05

10.05

01.64

02.70

02.70

02.70

02.71

02.70

02.70

02.70

02.71

02.70

02.70

02.70

02.71

02.70

02.70

02.71

09.70

02.70

02.70

02.71

08.73

08.73

08.73

08.73

08.73

08.73

08.73

08.73

08.73

08.73

06.79

01.76

05.04

03.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

12.76

08.78

08.78

08.78

08.78

08.78

08.78

08.78

08.78

08.78

08.78

01.81

05.79

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: TT132

(61): Model: TT132
(86): Rim Size [in]: 14

->12.2008

->12.2008

î

î
Þ
î
ñ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Þ

Ü

Þ
�

Þ

88-251-A

88-251-A
30-E47-A
88-251-A
89-169-0

30-E52-A

30-C48-0

30-C48-0

27-C10-0

36-A34-0

27-C10-0

30-C50-0
32-872-F

27-E81-0

a

a

a

a

a

t

a

a
a

a

�¿

�¿
�
�¿
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09.78

09.78

06.79

10.79

10.79

01.82

08.83

08.83

08.85

12.76

09.80

09.80

05.85

12.81

12.86

07.81

12.83

08.93

12.86

04.87

04.87

08.88

09.86

09.92

03.85

12.88

 CORONA (130)

 CORONA Kombi/Estate/Break (130-140)

 CORONA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (TT)

 CORONA (XT)

 CORONA Estate (XT)

 CORONA (140)

 CORONA (ST)

 CORONA Estate

 CORONA Saloon

 CRESSIDA Kombi/Estate/Break

 CRESSIDA Saloon (_X6_)

 CRESSIDA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (X6K)

 CRESSIDA Saloon (MX73)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<
<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(86): Rim Size [in]: 14

(86): Rim Size [in]: 13

(86): Rim Size [in]: 14

(86): Rim Size [in]: 13

(86): Rim Size [in]: 14

�

�

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

32-872-F

30-C90-0

32-872-F

30-C90-0
30-C90-0

30-C90-0

30-C90-0
32-872-F

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

32-872-F

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

30-C90-0

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�



�







�





�







1.6  (RT 130. TT 133)

1.9  (XT 130)

2.0  (RT 132,RT 133)

1.6  (RT/TT 131. RT 
133)
1.8  (RT/TT 131. RT 
133)
2.0  (RT/TT 131. RT 
133)

1.8  (TT 132)

1.5  (AT 140, ST 140)

1.6  (CT 140, TT 140)

1.6  (RT 130, TT 133)

1.8  (CT 140, TT 140)

1.8  (TT 132)

2.0  (RT 132, XT 130)

1.6  (CT 147 V, TT 
147 V)
1.6  (RT 137 V, TT 
137 V)
1.8  (CT 147 V, TT 
147 V)
1.8  (RT 137 V, TT 
137 V)

1.8

2.0  (XT130)

2.0  (RT133)

2.0  (XT130)

1.5  (AT 140, RT 140)

1.8  (ST 140)

1.8 D  (CT 140)

1.6  (RT 140, TT 140)

1.8  (RT 140, TT 140)

2.0  (RT 140, TT 140)

2.0

2.0  (ST141)

2.4

2.4 i (RT142)

1.8  (RX 35)

2.4 TD  (LX 70)

2.8  (MX 72)

2.8

2.0

2.2 D

2.8 i (MX73)

09.78

09.78

09.78

09.78

09.78

09.78

09.78

01.82

01.82

09.78

01.82

09.78

09.78

01.82

09.78

01.82

09.78

06.79

10.79

02.82

10.79

01.82

01.82

01.82

01.82

01.82

01.82

08.83

08.83

11.84

11.84

12.76

11.84

11.84

02.81

02.81

06.81

11.85

12.81

12.81

12.81

12.81

12.81

12.81

12.81

12.86

12.86

12.81

12.86

12.81

12.81

12.86

12.81

12.86

12.81

07.81

08.93

12.83

08.93

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

12.86

04.87

04.87

04.87

04.87

08.80

09.86

09.86

10.85

03.85

03.85

12.88

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

(86): Rim Size [in]: 13

(86): Rim Size [in]: 14

(61): Model: TT132

(61): Model: TT132
(86): Rim Size [in]: 14

(86): Rim Size [in]: 13

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle
->07.1984

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
�

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0
30-C63-0

30-C50-0
32-872-F

30-C50-0

30-C48-0
30-C50-0

30-C48-0

30-C50-0

30-C48-0

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a










�
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t

a

t
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09.67

09.79

04.80

09.80

08.77

08.77

08.85

08.87

08.87

03.85

09.83

08.87

08.87

 CROWN

 CROWN Kombi/Estate/Break

 CROWN Saloon (_S1_)

 CROWN Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_S1_)

 CROWN Van/Société

 DYNA

 DYNA Bus

 DYNA Flatbed / Chassis

 DYNA 100

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

(85): Rigid Axle

(61): Model: MS112
(85): Rigid Axle

ã

ã

ã

ã

ã

ã

ã

Þ

Ü

Þ

30-C62-0

30-C62-0

30-C62-0

30-C62-0

30-C62-0

30-C62-0

30-C62-0

30-B77-0

27-E02-A

32-H35-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

















�



0,6

2.0  (MS 50,51,52)

2.0  (MS 
60,62,65,70,75)
2.0  (RS 50)

2.0  (RS 60)

2.6  (MS 
60,62,65,70,75)
2.6  (RS 60)

2.0  (MS 80,82,85)

2.0  (MS 90,92,95)

2.0  (RS 110)

2.0  (RS 80)

2.6  (MS 111)

2.6  (MS 80,82,85)

2.6  (MS 90,92,95)

2.6  (RS 80)

2.0  (YS 120)

2.4 D  (LS 120)

2.8  (MS 123, 125)

2.6  (MS 111)

2.2 D  (LS 110)

2.8  (MS 122)

2.8 SI (MS112)

2.2 D (LS110_)

2.8 i Super Saloon 
(S12)

2.8  (MS1K)

2.0  (MS 56,56 P,56 
V)
2.0  (MS 66 V,87 V)

2.0  (RS 56,56 P,56 
V)
2.0  (RS 66 V)

Dyna  (BU 20, 30)

Dyna  (BU 35, 36)

Dyna  (HU 50)

Dyna  (HU 15 H)

Dyna  (HU 30)

Dyna  (JU 20)

Dyna  (RU 20, 30)

Dyna  (RU,JU,BU 
10,12,15)
Dyna  
(RU,JU,BU10,12,15H)

2.4 D

3.4 D

2.0

1800  (YH 81)

2400 Diesel  (LH 100)

2400 Diesel  (LH 80)

09.67

02.71

09.67

02.71

02.71

02.71

10.74

10.74

09.79

10.74

09.79

10.74

10.74

10.74

08.83

08.83

08.83

09.79

09.79

08.83

04.80

04.80

02.84

09.80

09.67

09.67

09.67

09.67

08.77

08.80

04.82

01.72

08.77

08.77

08.77

02.69

02.69

08.77

08.77

08.77

08.85

05.95

08.85

01.71

09.74

01.71

09.74

09.74

09.74

09.79

09.79

07.83

10.80

07.80

09.79

09.79

09.79

08.87

08.87

08.87

08.80

07.83

08.87

07.83

07.83

03.85

09.83

09.74

09.79

09.74

09.74

11.84

08.84

08.84

07.77

04.81

04.79

08.84

07.77

07.77

02.79

08.87

08.84

05.95

05.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<
<

<

<

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(61): Model: MS122
(85): Rigid Axle

(61): Model: MS112
(85): Rigid Axle

->08.1984

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

32-H26-0

27-E02-A

27-E02-A
27-E02-A

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

27-E38-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a

�

�
�

�

0,4
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t
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08.85

04.99

10.67

02.77

01.79

03.83

10.05

03.83

12.84

11.89

 DYNA 150

 ECHO Saloon

 HIACE

 HIACE I Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (_H_)

 HIACE I Wagon/Bus/Familial (_H_)

 HIACE II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (H5_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<
<
<
<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

(77): Pickup

YH50/60
->08.1986

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

ã
ã
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

ã

Þ

27-E46-0

27-E48-0

27-E46-0

27-E46-0

27-E46-0
27-E48-0
27-E48-0

30-J83-A

32-H27-0
30-001-0
32-H35-0
32-H35-0
32-E04-0

32-H36-0
32-E04-0

32-E04-0

32-H36-0

32-E04-0

30-001-0

32-H35-0

a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a







¯
°

�








1800 (YY 51/60)

2000 (YY 52/61)

2000 (YY 211)

2400 Diesel (LY 60)

2800 Diesel (LY 211)

2000  (YY 61)

2400 Diesel  (LY 60)

2000  (YY 61L)

2400 Diesel  (LY 60L)

2000 (YY 61R)

2000 (YY 211R)

2400 Diesel (LY 60R)

2800 Diesel (LY 
211R)

2800 Diesel  (LY 61)

2800 Diesel (LY 211L)

1.5 VVTi

1600  (RH 11)

2000 Kombi (RH 22)

2000  (LH 50,60)

2000  (YH 61)

2200 4WD Van (YH 
56)
2200 4WD Van long 
(YH 66)
2400 D 4WD Van 
long (LH 66)

2400  (RZH 115)

2400 4WD  (RCH 
18,28)

2700 4WD  (RCH 
19,29)
2400 D 4WD  (LXH 
18,28)
2400 TD 4WD  (LCH 
18,28)

2400 D  (LXH 12/22)

2400 TD  (LCH 12,22)

2400 D 4WD  (LH 
108,118)

HiAce  (LH10, RH10)

HiAce  (LH 20, 30, 40)

HiAce  (RH 20, 30, 
40)

1.6  (RH20-30)

2.0  (RH25-32)

2.2 D (LH20-30)

1.6

1.8

2.0

08.85

08.85

05.95

08.85

05.95

08.87

08.87

08.85

08.85

08.85

05.95

08.85

05.95

08.88

09.95

04.99

11.82

02.77

12.82

02.84

08.86

08.86

08.86

08.89

08.96

04.98

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.89

10.67

02.77

02.77

02.77

07.77

01.79

01.79

03.83

01.84

08.87

08.87

08.87

08.88

08.88

08.87

08.87

08.87

08.87

05.95

08.05

07.85

11.82

01.84

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

05.92

04.98

05.92

01.77

11.82

11.82

03.83

03.83

03.83

12.84

11.89

11.89

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<
<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: PH, RA, RH, LH

(117): for: YH 61, LH 60
(58): Long Wheelbase

YH50/60

YH50/60

->12.1982

->12.1982

12.1982 - 01.1984

->01.1984

02.1984 - 08.1986

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ý

Ý

Ý

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-E47-0

27-C94-0

27-C94-0

27-E43-0

27-C94-0
27-E47-0
27-C94-0

27-E03-A

30-B90-0
30-B90-0
30-A42-A

32-H40-0
30-G49-A

30-G49-A

30-G48-A

30-A45-A

27-E02-A

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

30-B90-0

30-A42-A

30-A42-A

a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

¯

°

 
°
¡
°

°
¯
 
°

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

°

�

�
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03.83

03.83

08.89

08.89

08.95

08.95

11.89

11.89

08.95

08.95

08.06

 HIACE II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (H5_)

 HIACE II Wagon/Bus/Familial (H5_)

 HIACE III Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (_H10_)

 HIACE III Wagon/Bus/Familial (_H10_)

 HIACE IV Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (_H1_, _H2_)

 HIACE IV Wagon/Bus/Familial (_H1_, _H2_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<
<

<
<
<
<
<
<

<

<
<
<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

(61): Model: YH71,LH70

(61): Model: LH11
(77): Pickup

(61): Model: LH71

(61): Model: LH51,61

YH50/60

(61): Model: YH51

(61): Model: LH51,61

(61): Model: LH56

(61): Model: RZH102,112

(61): Model: RZH103,113

(61): Model: RZH109,119

(61): Model: LH102,112

(61): Model: LH108,118

(61): Model: RZH109,119

(61): Model: LH102,112

(61): Model: LH108,118

(3): All-wheel Drive

(80): Rear Wheel Drive

->01.1984

->07.1985

02.1984 - 08.1989

->08.1989

->08.1986

->08.1986

Þ

ã

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

32-H35-0

32-H27-0

32-H35-0

32-H35-0

32-H35-0

32-H35-0

32-H35-0
32-E04-0

32-H36-0
32-H36-0
32-E04-0
32-H36-0
32-E04-0
32-H36-0

32-H36-0

32-E04-0
32-H36-0
32-E04-0

32-H36-0

32-E04-0

32-H36-0
32-H36-0

32-E04-0
32-H36-0

32-H36-0

32-H36-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a















0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

2.2

2.2 D

2.4 D

1.8  (H5G)

2.0  (H5G)

2.2

2.4 D (H5G)

2.4 D 4WD (H5F)

2.0

2.4

2.4  4WD

2.4 Diesel

2.4 D 4WD

2.4 D

2.8 D

2.0  (RZH102)

2.4  (RZH103)

2.4 D (LH102)

2.8 D

2.4  4WD

2.4 D

2.4 D 4WD

2.4  (RCH12_, 
RCH22_)

2.4  4WD (RCH18_, 
RCH28_)
2.7  4WD (RCH19_, 
RCH29_)
2.4 TD 4WD 
(LXH18_, LXH28_)

2.4 i (RZH10)

2.7  (RCH13_, 
RCH23_)
2.4 D (LXH12_, 
LXH22_)
2.4 TD (LXH12_, 
LXH22_)

2.5 D-4D, 65 kW

2.5 D-4D, 75 kW

2.4  (RCH12_, 
RCH22_)

2.4  4WD (RCH18_)

2.7  (RCH13_, 
RCH23_)
2.4 D, 55 kW

2.4 D, 58 kW

2.4 TD (LXH12_, 
LXH22_)

09.87

03.83

05.84

03.83

01.85

09.87

08.84

01.87

02.90

08.89

08.89

02.90

08.89

09.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

10.93

08.89

08.95

08.95

04.98

08.95

08.95

04.98

08.95

08.95

11.01

11.01

08.95

08.95

04.98

07.99

08.95

08.95

08.89

11.89

11.89

11.89

08.89

08.89

08.89

01.88

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

08.95

04.98

04.98

04.98

04.98

11.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
<

<

<

<

<
<
<

<
<
<
<
<
<

<

<
<
<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<
<

(61): Model: YH71,LH70

(61): Model: LH71

(61): Model: LH51,61

YH50/60

YH50/60

(61): Model: YH51

(61): Model: LH51,61

(61): Model: LH56

(61): Model: RZH102,112

(61): Model: RZH103,113

(61): Model: RZH109,119

(61): Model: LH102,112

(61): Model: LH108,118

(61): Model: RZH109,119

(61): Model: LH102,112

(61): Model: LH108,118

01.1984->
->01.1984

02.1984 - 08.1989

->08.1989

->01.1984

02.1984 - 08.1986

->08.1986

01.1984->

->07.1999
07.1999->

->07.1999
07.1999->

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ý

Ý

Ü
Ý
Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý
Ý
Ý

30-A42-A
30-B90-0

30-A42-A

30-A42-A

30-B90-0

30-A42-A

30-A42-A

30-A42-A
30-A42-A
32-H40-0

32-H40-0
32-H40-0
30-A45-A
32-H40-0
30-A45-A
32-H40-0

32-H40-0

30-A45-A
32-H40-0
30-A45-A

30-G48-A

30-G49-A

32-H40-0
30-G48-A
30-G49-A

30-G49-A

30-G48-A

30-G49-A
30-G48-A
30-G49-A

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a
a
a

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�
�
�

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,4

0,3

0,3

0,6

0,6

0,6
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08.95

08.95

08.95

08.89

01.84

08.06

12.04

12.04

11.95

 HIACE IV Wagon/Bus/Familial (_H1_, _H2_)

 HIACE IV Box (H100)

 HIACE IV Wagon (H100)

 HILUX

 HILUX Closed Off-Road Vehicle

 HILUX Pickup (_N_)

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

(3): All-wheel Drive

(80): Rear Wheel Drive

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(56): Independent wheel 
suspension
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles
(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

(117): for: Pick-up

11.1995 - 11.2002

->11.1995

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

ã

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

ã
ã

ã

Þ

32-E04-0

32-E04-0
32-H36-0

32-H36-0

32-H36-0

27-E93-0

27-E87-0
30-078-A
27-E87-0
30-078-A

30-E20-A

30-E20-A
27-D67-A

30-E20-A

30-E20-A
27-D67-A

27-E87-0
30-078-A
27-E93-0
27-E93-0

27-E93-0

30-078-A

a

a
a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a


�G

�G

��

�
�

��

�
�


�G

�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

2.7  4WD (RCH19_)

2.4 TD 4WD (H18/28)

2.7

2.5 D-4D, 65 kW

2.5 D-4D, 75 kW

2.8 D

3.0 D

2.4

2.8 D

3.0 D

Hi-Lux  (LN 30, 40)

Hi-Lux  
(RN10,13,15,16)
Hi-Lux  
(RN30,31,40,41)

Hi-Lux  
(LN50,51,55,56)
Hi-Lux  (RN50,55)

Pickup 4WD (LN 
36/46)

Pickup 4WD (RN 
36/39)
Pickup 4WD (YN 
60/62/65/67)

3.0  4x4

2.4 TD 4x4

3.0 TDiC 4x4

Hi-Lux 4WD (LN105, 
YN106)

1.8  (LN 85)

1.8  (YN85_, YN90_)

2.0, 65 kW

2.0  4WD

2.2 D All-wheel Drive 
4x4 (LN4_, LN5_)

04.98

08.95

11.01

11.01

11.01

08.95

08.98

11.96

08.95

08.98

09.79

03.68

08.78

08.83

08.83

01.79

01.79

11.83

08.89

08.89

08.93

08.88

10.91

08.88

01.84

08.85

08.83

08.00

09.06

08.00

12.04

03.84

08.80

03.84

08.88

08.88

10.83

10.83

08.88

11.95

11.95

11.95

07.94

12.86

07.88

08.84

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

(117): for: Pick-up

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(117): for: Pick-up

(61): Model: YN85

(61): Model: YN85

11.1995 - 11.2002

11.1995 - 11.2002

->10.1991

10.1991->

Ý

Ý

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

30-G49-A

30-G49-A

32-H40-0

32-H40-0

32-H31-0
27-E02-A

27-E94-0
30-C97-A

36-C11-0

30-F76-A

30-F76-A

30-C59-0

30-B87-0
27-E94-0
30-C97-A

30-B87-0

27-E94-0
30-C97-A

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a

�

�


�

�
G
¼

�

�

�
G

�
G

0,6

0,6

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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01.84 HILUX Pickup (_N_) -

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: YN110

(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

(117): for: KUN25
(61): Model: RN106,110

(117): for: KUN25

(117): for: KUN25
(61): Model: RZN168, 173

(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

(61): Model: LN145, 150

(61): Model: LN145, 150

(117): for: KUN15

08.1988->

08.2004->

01.1995->

08.2004->

01.1995->

08.2004->

08.1997->

08.2004->

01.1998->

Þ

Þ
Þ

Ü

Þ
î

Ü

î

Ü

Þ
î

Þ

ã
î

ã

Þ

î

30-E20-A

30-078-A
30-E20-A

27-K48-A

30-E20-A
88-776-A

27-K48-A

88-776-A

27-K48-A

30-E20-A
88-776-A

30-E20-A

27-E93-0
88-776-A

27-E93-0

30-J60-A
30-J61-A
88-776-A

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

�

�
�

�

�
�¿

�

�¿

�

�
�¿

�

�¿

��
��
�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,5

2.0, 81 kW

2.2  4WD (YN106_, 
YN110_)

2.4  All-wheel Drive

2.8 D All-wheel Drive

2.4 i 4WD, 84 kW, 
2366 ccm

2.4 i 4WD, 84 kW, 
2355 ccm

2.4 i 4WD, 103 kW

2.7

3.0 D

3.0 D 4WD

2.7  All-wheel Drive

3.0 D All-wheel Drive

2.4 D, 55 kW

2.4 D, 58 kW

2.4 D, 61 kW

08.97

01.87

10.88

10.88

06.89

06.89

08.97

08.01

08.02

08.02

11.97

01.98

07.98

03.95

08.88

07.05

12.89

12.97

12.97

07.04

07.04

07.05

04.05

04.05

01.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: LN145, LN150

(117): for: KDN145, KDN150

(117): for: KUN15

(61): Model: YN 106

(61): Model: YN 110

(117): for: LN145, LN150

(117): for: KDN145, KDN150

(117): for: KUN25
(61): Model: RN 106, LN 108
LN/YN/RN 110
(61): Model: LN 105, YN 106

(117): for: LN145, LN150

(117): for: KDN145, KDN150

(117): for: KUN25

(117): for: LN145, LN150

(117): for: KDN145, KDN150

(117): for: KUN25
(61): Model: RZN168, 173

(117): for: KDN145, KDN150

(117): for: LN145, LN150

(117): for: KDN145, KDN150
(61): Model: LN145
(148): not for double cabin
(61): Model: LN150

(117): for: LN145, LN150

(61): Model: LN145
(148): not for double cabin

(61): Model: LN150

(117): for: KDN145, KDN150

(117): for: KUN15

->08.2001

08.2001->

08.2004->

08.1988->

08.1988->

08.1997 - 08.2001

08.2001->

08.2004->

08.1997 - 08.2001

08.2001->

08.2004->

->08.2001

08.2001->

08.2004->

->08.2001

08.2001->

->08.2001

08.1997->

08.1997->

08.2001->

08.2004->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-E77-F

36-E77-F

36-F97-A

30-C59-0

30-C59-0

36-E77-F

36-E77-F

36-G02-A

30-C59-0

30-C59-0
36-E77-F

36-E77-F

36-G02-A

36-E77-F

36-E77-F

36-G02-A

27-E95-0
27-F57-0
27-E95-F

27-F57-F

36-E77-F

36-E77-F

36-E77-F

27-D44-0

27-D44-0
36-E77-F

27-D44-0

27-D44-0

36-E77-F

36-F97-A

t

t

a

a

a

t

t

a

a

a
t

t

a

t

t

a

a
a
t

t

t

t

t

a

a
t

a

a

t

a

¼

¼

�

¼

¼

�

¼

¼

�

¼

¼

�

�
�
�
�
�
�
¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

�
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01.84

08.05

01.72

10.03

03.69

03.69

07.83

12.97

10.97

 HILUX Pickup (_N_)

 HILUX Pickup

 HILUX Pickup (_N_)

 KLUGER

 LAND CRUISER (_J4_)

 LAND CRUISER Pickup (_J4_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: KUN25
(61): Model: LN108,110

(117): for: KUN15

(61): Model: LN145, LN150
(61): Model: LN85, YN85, LN90

(61): Model: RZN165, 170

(117): for: KUN15

(117): for: KUN25

(122): for coil-spring 
suspension vehicles

08.2004->

01.1995->

08.2004->

01.1998->

08.2004->

08.2004->

Ü

Þ
î

Þ

ã

î

Þ
î

Þ

î
Ü

î

Þ

Þ

�

27-K48-A

30-E20-A
88-776-A

30-J60-A
30-J61-A
27-E93-0

88-776-A

30-E20-A
88-776-A

30-J60-A
30-J61-A
88-776-A
27-K48-A

88-776-A

30-J60-A
30-J61-A

30-078-A

32-P35-A
32-P36-A

a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

�

�
�¿

��
��

�¿

�
�¿

��
��
�¿
�

�¿

��
��

�

��
��

0,7

0,5

0,7

2.4 D 4WD, 58 kW

2.4 D 4WD, 61 kW

2.4 D, 59 kW

2.4 TD 4WD

2.5 D-4D

2.5 D-4D 4WD

3.0  (KUN16)

4.0

3.0 D (KUN16)

2.0  4x4

3.3  4x4

3.9  (FJ40_, FJ43_, 
FJ45_, FJ55_V)

4.2  (FJ40_V, FJ43_, 
FJ45_V, FJ55_)

3.0 D (BJ40_V, 
BJ43_)

3.4 D (BJ42_V, 
BJ45_V, BJ46_)
3.6 D (HJ45_V)

4.0 D (HJ47_V)

3.9  (FJ45_P)

01.94

08.88

01.92

08.98

11.01

11.01

08.05

08.05

10.06

01.79

10.03

03.69

01.75

02.74

08.80

04.79

08.80

03.69

01.02

09.06

07.83

01.75

04.86

10.84

10.84

07.80

10.84

01.75

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(117): for: LN145, LN150

(117): for: KDN145, KDN150

(117): for: KUN25
(61): Model: RN 106, LN 108
LN/YN/RN 110
(61): Model: LN 105, YN 106

(117): for: LN145, LN150

(117): for: KDN145, KDN150

(117): for: KUN15
(61): Model: LN145, LN150
(148): not for double cabin
(61): Model: LN85, YN85

(117): for: LN145, LN150

(117): for: KDN145, KDN150
(61): Model: RZN168, 173

(117): for: KUN15
(117): for: KDN145, KDN150

(117): for: KUN25
(117): for: KDN145, KDN150

(61): Model: FJ40 series

(61): Model: FJ50 series

(61): Model: FJ40 series

(61): Model: FJ40 series
(61): Model: FJ50 series

(61): Model: FJ40 series

(61): Model: FJ50 series

08.1997 - 08.2001

08.2001->

08.2004->

->08.2001

08.2001->

08.2004->

->08.2001

08.2001->

08.2004->

08.2004->

->01.1975

02.1975->

->01.1975
02.1975->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

�

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

36-E77-F

36-E77-F

36-G02-A

30-C59-0

30-C59-0
36-E77-F

36-E77-F

36-F97-A

27-D44-0

27-E94-0
30-C97-A

36-E77-F

36-E77-F

27-E95-0
27-F57-0
27-E95-F

27-F57-F

36-F97-A

36-E77-F

36-G02-A

36-E77-F

30-J88-A

32-P32-A
32-P33-A

32-H31-0
32-H31-0
32-H31-0

32-H26-0

32-H31-0
32-H31-0
32-H26-0
32-H26-0

32-H31-0
32-H31-0

t

t

a

a

a
t

t

a

a

a
a

t

t

a
a
t

t

a

t

a

t

a

a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

¼

¼

�

¼

¼

�

�
G
¼

¼

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

¼

�

¼

�

��
��











0,3

0,3

0,3

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



472

t

a

t

aù ù

03.69

10.81

03.84

10.97

12.89

 LAND CRUISER Pickup (_J4_)

 LAND CRUISER BJ..

 LAND CRUISER (_J6_)

 LAND CRUISER (_J7_)

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
Ù

(61): Model: WGV
(61): Model: WGG

(61): Model: WGG

(61): Model: WGG

(61): Model: WGV

(61): Model: WGG

(61): Model: WGV

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

12.1986->

->07.1987

12.1986 - 07.1987

08.1987->

->07.1987

12.1986 - 07.1987

08.1987->

->12.1989
01.1990->

->12.1989
01.1990 - 04.1996

01.1990->

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

ß
Ý

ß
Þ

ß
Ý

Ý

ß

Ý

Ý

Þ

ß
Ý

30-F82-0

30-F82-0

36-E57-A
30-F82-0

30-F82-0

30-F82-0

36-E57-A

30-F82-0

30-F82-0

36-E57-A

32-H39-0

30-F74-0
30-F70-A

32-F79-A
36-C26-A

30-F74-0
30-F70-A

30-F70-A

30-F74-0

30-F70-A

30-F70-A

32-H39-0

32-F79-A
30-E70-A

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

�

�

�


¸

«
�«

�
�

«
�«

�

«

�«

�


¸
�
�

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

4.2  (FJ45_P)

3.6 D (HJ45_P)

3.4 D (BJ45_P)

4.0 D (HJ47_P)

BJ  (50...)

4.0  (FJ62_V)

4.2  (FJ60_V)

3.4 Diesel (BJ60_V)

4.0  (FJ62_G)

4.0 Diesel (HJ60), 74 
kW

4.0 Diesel (HJ60), 76 
kW
4.0 Diesel (HJ60_V)

4.0 Turbo-D (HJ61_V)

BJ  (75)

HJ  (75)

PZJ  (75)

FJ  (75)

2.4 (RJ70_, RJ73_), 
77 kW
2.4 (RJ70_, RJ73_), 
81 kW
2.4 TD (LJ70_, LJ73_)

4.5 MPFi 4x4 (FZJ78)

4.2 TD 24V 4x4 
(HDJ78)

2.4  (RJ70_V, 
RJ73_V)

4.0  4x4 (FJ70, FJ73, 
FJ75)

2.4 D (LJ70_)

2.4 TD (LJ70)

PZJ  (70,73)

3.0 TD (KZJ70_, 
KZJ73_, KZJ77_)

3.4 D (BJ70_V, 
BJ73_)

3.5 D 4x4 (PZJ70, 
PZJ73)

01.75

01.75

08.80

08.80

03.69

11.84

10.81

10.81

08.87

01.82

01.85

10.81

10.85

11.84

11.84

01.90

11.84

11.84

11.84

10.85

11.92

11.01

12.88

01.85

11.84

01.90

01.90

05.93

11.84

03.90

04.86

07.80

10.84

10.84

07.80

08.87

01.88

08.87

12.89

12.85

12.87

01.88

12.89

12.89

12.89

08.92

12.89

05.93

05.93

05.90

11.99

02.07

12.96

10.92

10.85

05.93

08.91

05.96

12.96

02.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

(61): Model: FJ40 series

(61): Model: FJ40 series
(61): Model: FJ50 series

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 15
(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 15

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 15

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 15

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 15

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 15

(110): Wheel Diameter [in]: 15

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

->01.1975

02.1975->

->09.1985
10.1985->
10.1985->

->09.1985
10.1985->
10.1985->

->09.1985
10.1985 - 08.1987
10.1985 - 08.1987

08.1987->

->08.1987
->08.1987

08.1987->

->12.1989

01.1990->

->12.1989

01.1990 - 04.1996
01.1990->

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Þ
Ý

Þ
Þ

Ü
Þ
Ý
Ý

Ü
Þ
Ý
Ü

Ý

Ü

Þ

32-H31-0

32-H26-0

32-H31-0
32-H26-0

32-H31-0

32-H26-0
30-F85-0
30-F85-0

32-N38-A
32-H26-0
30-F85-0
30-F85-0

32-H26-0
30-F85-0
30-F85-0

32-N38-A

30-F85-0
30-F85-0

32-N38-A

32-H37-0

32-F58-0
32-F57-0
30-E70-A

30-F75-A
36-C27-A

32-F58-0
32-F57-0
30-E70-A
30-E70-A

32-F58-0
32-F57-0
30-E70-A
27-H94-A

30-E70-A

30-C66-0

30-F75-A

a

a

a
a

a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a
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�

�


�


�

�


�


¸

�«
�«
�«

�
�

�«
�«
�«
�

�«
�«
�«
�
¸
�


¸
�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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03.84

07.90

01.90

04.95

01.98

09.02

08.87

09.89

08.93

05.96

02.98

08.93

12.97

04.97

 LAND CRUISER (_J7_)

 LAND CRUISER Hardtop/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (_J7_)

 LAND CRUISER 80 (_J8_)

 LAND CRUISER 90 (_J9_)

 LAND CRUISER 100 (_J10_)

 LAND CRUISER (J12)

 LEXCEN

 LEXCEN Estate

 LEXCEN

 LITE-ACE

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: HZJ 78, HZJ 79

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

08.1999 - 08.2001 ß

Ý

Ý
ß

Þ

Þ

ß
Þ

Þ

Þ

ñ

ñ

ñ

36-E75-A

30-F70-A

30-F70-A
32-F79-A

27-D67-A

27-D67-A

32-F79-A
36-C26-A

36-C26-A

27-H75-A

89-003-0

89-003-0

89-003-0

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

�

�«

�
�

�

�

�
�

�

�

0,4

0,6

1,4

0,4

4.2 TD (HZJ7__V)

2.4 TD (LJ77)

3.0 TD

KZJ  (80)

4.0  (FJ80_)

4.5 24V (FZJ80_)

4.2 D (HZJ80_)

4.2 TD (HDJ80), 118 
kW
4.2 TD (HDJ80), 123 
kW
4.2 TD 24V (HDJ80_)

2.7

3.0 TD

3.4 i 24V (VZJ90_, 
VZJ95_)
3.0 TD (KZJ90_, 
KZJ95_)
3.0 D-4D

4.5 i 4x4 (FZJ105)

4.2 D 4x4 (HZJ105)

4.7  (UZJ100_)

4.7

4.2 TD (HDJ100_)

2.7  (RZJ12)

2.7  (TRJ12)

4.0  (GRJ12)

4.0

3.0 D-4D (KZJ12)

3.0 D-4D (KDJ120), 
120 kW
3.0 D-4D (KDJ120), 
122 kW
3.0 D-4D (KDJ120), 
127 kW

3.8, 125 kW

3.8, 127 kW

3.8, 125 kW

3.8, 127 kW

3.8, 130 kW

3.8, 147 kW

3.8, 130 kW

3.8, 147 kW

Lite Ace  (KM 10, 11)

Lite Ace  (KM 20, CM 
20)

01.90

07.90

05.93

08.92

01.90

08.92

01.90

10.92

01.90

03.95

04.95

04.95

04.96

04.96

10.00

03.98

03.98

01.98

02.02

01.98

09.02

11.03

01.03

09.02

09.02

01.03

08.04

01.07

09.89

11.91

09.89

11.91

08.93

11.95

08.93

08.93

05.71

10.79

05.96

05.96

12.98

08.92

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

12.97

07.02

07.00

08.04

08.04

11.91

08.93

11.91

08.93

10.95

12.97

10.95

10.96

09.79

10.85

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: HZJ 78

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension

(134): for vehicles without 
height-adjustable suspension
(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(60): MPV
(77): Pickup

08.1999 - 08.2001

Ü

Ü

Ý

Ý
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Ü

Ü

27-H94-A

30-G76-A

30-E70-A

30-E70-A
30-F75-A

30-F76-A

30-F76-A

30-F75-A
36-C27-A

36-C27-A

30-F23-A

27-E02-A

27-E02-A

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

�
¸
�

�«

�
�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

0,4

0,5

0,7

0,5
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t

a

t
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10.79

10.79

10.85

10.85

01.92

01.92

11.82

11.84

12.89

04.00

04.91

08.95

10.86

10.86

01.92

01.92

01.95

01.95

01.90

06.90

05.00

08.95

12.99

 LITEACE Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (M2_V)

 LITEACE Wagon (M2_G)

 LITEACE Bus/Familial (CM30_G, KM30_G)

 LITEACE Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (CM3_V, KM3_V)

 LITEACE Bus/Familial (_R2_LG)

 LITEACE Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (_R2__V)

 MODELL F / Space Cruiser

 MODELL F Bus/Familial (_R2_, 31)

 MR 2 (_W1_)

 MR 2 (_W2_)

 MR 2 (_W3_)

 PASEO Coupe

 PASEO Coupe (EL54)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->07.1985

ã

ã

ã

ã

ã

ã
ã

�

�

�

�

�

î

30-001-0

30-001-0

27-B65-A

27-B65-A

30-001-0

30-001-0
30-001-0

27-D94-A

32-G22-A

28-B93-A
28-B94-A

30-F96-A
30-F97-A

32-E46-A
32-E47-A
87-487-A

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�

�

�

�

��
��

��
��

��
��
�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

1,5

1,8

1,8

1.3

1.5  (CM 20)

1.8  (CM 20)

1.8 D

1.3

1.8 D

1.5  (KM30LG), 51 
kW
1.5  (KM30LG), 52 
kW
2.0 D (CM30LG)

1.5  (KM31_V, 
KM36_V)

1.8 D

1.5  (KR21LG)

2.2  (YR22LG)

2.0 D (CR21LG)

1.5  (KR27_V)

2.2  (YR29LV)

2.0 D (CR27_V)

2.0  (YR 21)

2.0 D  (CR 21)

2.2  (YR 22)

1.8 De Luxe (YR20)

2.0 Super (YR21)

2.0  (YR21_G)

2.2  (YR22LG, 
YR31LG)

1.6 16V (AW11), 85 
kW
1.6 16V (AW11), 91 
kW

2.0 16V (SW20)

2.0 16V, 125 kW

2.0 16V, 129 kW

2.0 Turbo

1.8 16V VT-i (ZZW30)

1.5  (IL44_)

1.5 16V

10.79

10.82

10.82

10.82

10.79

10.82

10.85

07.89

08.88

05.86

10.85

01.92

01.92

01.92

01.92

01.92

01.92

08.84

08.83

08.86

11.82

08.84

08.88

08.87

11.84

11.84

12.89

12.89

12.89

12.89

04.00

04.91

08.95

10.86

11.83

11.83

09.85

09.85

09.85

08.89

01.92

01.92

09.91

07.88

01.95

01.95

05.94

01.95

01.95

05.94

07.85

08.84

08.88

08.84

08.88

01.90

01.90

06.90

06.90

05.00

05.00

05.00

09.99

08.95

07.99

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
<
<

<

<

<

<

<

KM21, CM20/25
YM 20/25
(61): Model: CM20, KM20

KM21, CM20/25
YM 20/25
(61): Model: CM20, KM20

(61): Model: KM31

(176): with single tyres

09.1986->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ý

Ý

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ

�

�

�

Þ

Þ
î

30-C61-0

27-H99-0
30-B90-0

30-C61-0

27-H99-0
30-B90-0

27-E28-A

27-E28-A

32-H26-0

27-C63-A

27-C63-A

27-C63-A

27-C63-A
27-C63-A
27-C63-A

32-G23-A

32-G24-A

28-B95-A
28-B96-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A
87-475-A

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a



¯
°



¯
°

�

�

�

�

�

�
�
�

�

�

��
��

�

�
�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,5

1,2
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t
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t
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10.96

05.96

05.90

06.00

05.00

08.03

01.94

03.99

12.01

08.00

01.04

09.00

 PASEO Cabrio/Convertible (EL54)

 PICNIC (_XM10)

 PREVIA (TCR1_, 2_)

 PREVIA (ACR3_)

 PRIUS Saloon (NHW11_)

 PRIUS Hatchback

 RAV 4 I (SXA1_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(56): Independent wheel 
suspension
(61): Model: TCR11
(61): Model: TCR10
(85): Rigid Axle

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(56): Independent wheel 
suspension
(61): Model: TCR21
(61): Model: TCR20
(85): Rigid Axle

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(152): not for rim size [inches]: 
16
SXA10/11
(153): not for tyre size 235/60

(105): Tyre Size: 235/60
(61): Model: SXA10
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(105): Tyre Size: 235/60
(61): Model: SXA11
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(152): not for rim size [inches]: 
16
SXA10/11
(153): not for tyre size 235/60
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->12.1997

->12.1997

->01.1998

08.1996->

08.1996->

02.1998->

�

î

�

�

�

î

�

�

î

î

�

�

î

�

ñ

�

�

�

�

î

ñ

32-E46-A
32-E47-A
87-487-A

32-Q15-A
32-Q16-A

32-C20-F
32-C21-F

32-C20-F
32-C21-F
87-488-A

32-C20-F
32-C21-F

32-C20-F
32-C21-F
87-488-A

87-488-A

32-M66-A
32-M67-A

30-E27-A
30-E28-A
88-722-A

30-G70-A
30-G71-A
89-171-0

30-D50-A

32-G74-A
32-G75-A

32-G95-A
32-G96-A

32-G74-A
32-G75-A

88-244-A

89-163-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��

��
��
ó�
¿

��
��

��
��
ó�
¿

�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��

�

��
��

��
��

��
��

ó�
¿

1,8

1,8

1,3

1,3

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1.5 16V

2.0

2.0 16V (SXM10_)

2.2 D (CMX10_)

2.4

2.4  4WD

2.4 GX

2.4 16V

2.0 D-4D

1.5

1.5

2.0 16V

10.96

01.01

05.96

08.97

05.90

05.90

01.94

08.00

03.01

05.00

08.03

06.94

03.99

12.01

12.01

12.01

08.00

08.00

07.97

01.04

06.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(56): Independent wheel 
suspension
(61): Model: TCR11
(61): Model: TCR10
(85): Rigid Axle

(56): Independent wheel 
suspension
(61): Model: TCR21
(61): Model: TCR20
(85): Rigid Axle

(105): Tyre Size: 235/60
(61): Model: SXA10
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(105): Tyre Size: 235/60
(61): Model: SXA11
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16
(152): not for rim size [inches]: 
16
SXA10/11
(153): not for tyre size 235/60

08.1996->

08.1996->

Þ
î

Þ

ß

Ý

ß

Ý

Þ

Þ
î
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ

Þ

Þ

30-F68-A
87-475-A

30-H69-A

30-F71-A

30-F69-A

30-F71-A

30-F69-A

30-F24-A

27-H78-A
88-251-A
89-169-0

27-J50-A
89-169-0

27-E32-A

27-E33-A

30-D51-A

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�
�¿

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�¿

�

�

�

�

1,2

0,7

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,5

0,5

0,5
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t
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12.97

06.00

11.05

09.90

11.74

02.78

10.84

06.00

01.06

09.00

08.78

12.84

12.89

 RAV 4 I Cabrio/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (SXA1_)

 RAV 4 II (XA2)

 RAV 4 III (ACA_, ACE_, ALA_)

 SOARER Coupe

 STARLET 1000 (KP)

 STARLET Station Wagon/Estate/Break (KP6_)

 STARLET (_P7_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(152): not for rim size [inches]: 
16
SXA10/11
(153): not for tyre size 235/60
(105): Tyre Size: 235/60
(61): Model: SXA 10
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16
(105): Tyre Size: 235/60
(61): Model: SXA 11
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: ZCA25

(117): for: ZCA26

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: ACA20

(117): for: ACA21

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: ACA22

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: CLA20

(117): for: CLA21

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

->12.2005

->12.2005

->12.2005

�

�

�

î

ñ

�
�

î

ñ
�
�

î

ñ
�
î

ñ

�
�

î

ñ

�

Þ

�

32-G74-A
32-G75-A

32-G74-A
32-G75-A

32-G95-A
32-G96-A

88-244-A

89-163-0

32-R39-A
32-R41-A
32-R42-A
88-244-A

89-154-0
32-R39-A
32-R41-A
32-R42-A
88-244-A

89-154-0
32-R39-A
88-244-A

89-154-0

32-R39-A
32-R41-A
32-R42-A
88-244-A

89-154-0

36-F95-A
36-F96-A

30-B19-A

27-H53-A

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a
a

a

a

��
��

��
��

��
��

ó�
¿

��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
�¿

��
�¿

��
��
��
�¿

��
��

�

�

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,0

2.0 16V

1.8 VVTi

2.0 VVTi 4WD

2.4 VVTi 4x4

2.4 VVTi

2.0 D-4D 4WD

2.0 VVT-i

2.2 D-4D, 100 kW

2.2 D-4D, 110 kW

2.2 D-CAT

2.5 Turbo

3.0

4.0

1.0

1.2  (KP40/2/5/7)

1.0  (KP60)

1.2

1.3  (KP61V)

1.0  (EP70L)

1.3  (EP71L)

1.5 D (NP70L)

12.97

02.01

06.00

08.03

08.03

09.01

03.06

03.06

12.08

03.06

09.90

09.90

05.92

11.74

04.73

02.78

02.78

01.79

10.84

10.84

12.86

06.00

10.05

01.06

09.00

09.00

09.00

08.78

01.78

09.84

09.82

08.84

12.89

12.89

12.89

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(152): not for rim size [inches]: 
16
SXA10/11
(153): not for tyre size 235/60
(105): Tyre Size: 235/60
(61): Model: SXA 10
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16
(105): Tyre Size: 235/60
(61): Model: SXA 11
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(117): for: ZCA25, ZCA26

(117): for: ACA20, ACA21

(117): for: CLA20, CLA21

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(61): Model: KP40,42,45,47
->01.1978

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
ï

30-D51-A

27-E32-A

27-E33-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A
30-D51-A

36-F98-A

27-E12-A

30-C49-0

30-C49-0

30-C50-0

30-E65-A
87-490-R

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�
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0,5

0,5

0,5
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t
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09.84

12.89

04.96

08.90

01.86

10.82

03.79

11.89

03.96

10.99

08.98

05.93

01.88

01.88

 STARLET Station Wagon/Van/Société (_P7_)

 STARLET (_P8_)

 STARLET (EP91)

 STOUT

 SUPRA (JZA70, JZA80)

 SUPRA (MA70)

 TERCEL (AL2_)

 TERCEL (_L1_, _L2_)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(61): Model: AL20
->08.1984

�

�

î

ñ
î

�

î

ñ

�

î

ñ

�

î

Þ

Þ

�

�

�

�

�

27-H53-A

30-F96-A
30-F97-A
87-487-A

89-003-0
87-487-A

30-F96-A
30-F97-A
87-487-A

89-003-0

30-F96-A
30-F97-A
87-487-A

89-003-0

32-E46-A
32-E47-A
87-487-A

36-C29-0

30-B19-A

27-225-5

26-870-0

26-870-0

27-225-5

27-225-5

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

��
��
ó�
¿

ó�
¿
��
��
ó�
¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

¼

�

G

G

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

0,4

0,4

1,8

1,6

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.0  (EP76V)

1.3  (EP76V)

1.0  (EP80_)

1.3 12V (EP81_)

1.3 XL

1.3 12V (EP81) CAT

1.5 D (NP80_)

1.3

Stout  (RK 100, RK 
101)
Stout  (RK 45, RK 47)

Stout  (RK40, R40V, 
R43)

3.0 i

3.0 i Bi-Turbo, 210 
kW
3.0 i Bi-Turbo, 243 
kW

3.0 24V

3.0 Turbo, 173 kW

3.0 Turbo, 175 kW

1.5  (AL 20,21)

1.5  (AL21)

1.5  4WD (AL25)

1.5  4WD

1.3  (AL20, AL11)

1.45  (AL21)

09.84

09.84

12.89

12.89

12.89

12.89

12.89

04.96

01.63

01.60

01.63

05.93

05.93

05.93

01.86

09.87

08.88

05.82

09.82

05.86

10.82

03.79

08.83

11.89

11.89

12.92

12.92

12.91

03.96

03.96

03.99

12.68

12.68

12.68

08.98

08.98

08.98

08.88

04.93

05.93

08.84

08.84

01.88

01.88

01.88

05.85

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(61): Model: AL25

->04.1994
05.1994->
05.1994->

->05.1994

->04.1994
05.1994->
05.1994->

->05.1994

->04.1986
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30-E65-A

30-E64-A
87-490-R

87-490-R

30-E64-A
30-F68-A
87-475-A

87-490-R

30-E64-A
30-F68-A
87-475-A

87-490-R

30-F68-A

27-E02-A

36-C30-0

27-E12-A

87-482-A

87-482-A

36-A34-0

87-482-A

36-A34-0
27-E81-0

87-482-A
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1,3

0,5

0,5
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04.99

11.99

11.05

10.03

06.06

09.00

07.07

08.05

 YARIS (_CP10)

 YARIS VERSO (NC/LP2_)

 YARIS (_P9_)

 LAND CRUISER 100 Closed Off-Road Vehicle

 CAMRY

 AGILA

-

-

-

-

-

-

 TOYOTA 

 TOYOTA - FAW TOYOTA 

 TOYOTA - GUANGZHOU TOYOTA 

 VAUXHALL 

<
©
Ù

<

<

<

<
Ù

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan
(117): for: Type A
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(109): Vehicle Production 
Country: Japan
(117): for: Type A
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(36): For vehicles with ABS
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30-J83-A
30-J83-A
30-J83-A
88-721-A

89-120-0
30-J83-A
88-721-A

89-120-0
32-G31-A
89-120-0
32-G31-A

32-G31-A
32-G31-A
88-721-A

89-120-0
32-G31-A
89-120-0

30-G52-A
30-G53-A
89-211-0
88-792-L
88-792-L

30-G52-A
30-G53-A
89-211-0

36-C26-A

32-Q50-A
32-Q51-A

30-G64-A
30-G65-A
30-G64-A
30-G65-A

a
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a
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a
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1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1.0 16V (SCP10_)

1.3 16V (NCP10_)

1.0 16V

1.3

1.4 D-4D

1.5 VVT-i TS

1.5 TS (NCP13)

1.3  (NCP22), 63 kW

1.3  (NCP22), 62 kW

1.5  (NCP21), 78 kW

1.5  (NCP21), 77 kW

1.4 D-4D (NLP22)

1.0 VVT-i

1.3 VVT-i

1.5  (NCP93)

1.8 VVTi

1.4 D-4D

4.5

4.7  All-wheel Drive

2.0

2.4

1.0 12V, 43 kW

1.2 16V

1.0 12V, 44 kW

1.2 16V Twinport

04.99

11.99

03.03

04.02

12.01

04.01

01.03

11.99

11.99

03.00

05.03

12.01

01.06

01.06

11.05

01.07

01.06

01.98

10.03

06.06

06.06

09.00

09.00

08.03

07.04

07.07

08.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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(36): For vehicles with ABS
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27-E03-F
27-E03-A
27-E03-F
27-E03-A
27-E03-F
27-E03-A
89-121-0

27-E03-F
27-E03-A
89-121-0

27-E04-A
89-121-0
27-E04-A

27-F41-A
89-121-0

27-F41-A
89-121-0

27-I11-A

27-I11-A

36-C27-A

32-Q52-A
32-Q53-A

27-J56-A

27-J56-A
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01.08

09.79

09.79

01.90

09.85

09.84

01.87

08.86

08.86

10.94

12.91

08.91

08.93

 AGILA

 ASTRA CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

 ASTRA Estate/Break

 ASTRAMAX

 ASTRA Mk II Belmont/Saloon/avec coffre

 ASTRA Mk II CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

 ASTRA Mk II Cabrio/Convertible

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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30-J29-A
30-J30-A

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-032-A

89-003-0
32-873-F
32-578-1
87-033-A

89-003-0
32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0

89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
87-032-A

89-003-0
32-873-F
32-578-1
87-033-A

89-003-0
32-873-F

89-003-0

32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0
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1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.0 12V

1.2 i 16V

1.2

1.3 CDTI

1.2 S

1.3 S

1.6 S

1.6 D

1.8 GTE

1.3 S

1.6 S

1.6 D

1.3

1.4

1.4 i

1.6

1.6 i

1.6 D

1.7 D

1.3

1.4 i

1.6 S

1.6 D

1.7 D

1.6

1.8

1.8 i

1.5 DT, 49 kW

1.5 DT, 53 kW

1.2

1.3

1.4 i

1.4 S

1.6

1.6 S

1.6 D

1.7 D

1.8 GTE

2.0 GTE

2.0 GTE 16V

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.6 i CAT

1.6 i, 60 kW

01.08

01.08

05.09

01.08

02.82

09.79

09.81

03.82

03.83

09.79

09.81

02.82

09.85

09.89

10.91

09.85

10.91

09.85

01.89

09.85

01.90

01.89

09.85

01.89

09.85

01.86

09.85

01.88

01.87

09.84

09.84

01.90

01.90

09.84

09.84

09.84

01.89

09.84

09.86

05.88

01.91

10.87

01.87

08.84

08.84

08.86

08.86

08.86

08.84

08.86

08.86

10.89

02.94

02.94

02.94

02.94

01.89

02.94

08.91

12.91

12.91

08.91

12.91

08.91

12.90

08.91

08.90

08.89

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.86

12.89

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.93

02.93

12.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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<

<
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<

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427

Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427

Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427

Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427

Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427

Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->

->Chass. J2791967
->Chass. J5273427
Chass. J2791968->
Chass. J5273428->
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Þ

Þ

Þ
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27-K41-A

27-116-0
27-116-F

27-116-F

27-815-F
27-815-1

30-006-0

27-116-0
27-116-F
27-201-0
27-201-F

27-116-0
27-116-F
27-201-0
27-201-F

27-116-0
27-116-F
27-201-0
27-201-F

27-116-0
27-116-F
27-201-0
27-201-F

27-116-0
27-116-F
27-201-0
27-201-F

27-116-F

27-024-A

27-201-0
27-201-F
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0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,6

0,6
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09.84

09.91

09.91

08.91

09.98

02.98

 ASTRA Mk II Estate/Break

 ASTRA Mk III

 ASTRA Mk III CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->
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32-873-F
32-578-1
87-032-A

89-003-0
32-873-F
32-578-1
89-003-0
32-873-F
32-578-1
87-033-A

89-003-0

32-A72-A
32-A71-0
87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0

32-A72-A

87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0
32-A72-A

87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0

32-A72-A
32-A71-0
87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0
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ð
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87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.2

1.3

1.6

1.4 S

1.8 i

1.5 DT

1.6 S

1.6 D

1.7 D

1.4 i, 44 kW

1.4 i, 60 kW

1.4 i 16V

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.6 i, 74 kW

1.8 i

2.0 i

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.7 D, 44 kW

1.7 TD, 50 kW

1.7 TD, 60 kW

1.6 i 16V

1.8 i 16V, 85 kW

1.8 i 16V, 92 kW

2.0 i 16V

1.4 i, 44 kW

1.4 S

1.4 i, 60 kW

1.4 i 16V

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.6 i, 74 kW

1.8 i

2.0 i

1.7 D, 42 kW

1.7 D, 44 kW

1.7 TD, 50 kW

1.7 TD, 60 kW

09.84

09.84

09.84

01.89

01.90

01.88

09.84

09.84

02.89

04.92

04.92

02.96

08.94

03.92

05.92

03.92

03.92

03.92

07.92

08.94

12.91

08.94

01.94

06.93

02.95

09.91

09.91

03.92

02.96

07.94

09.91

03.92

09.91

09.91

12.91

09.91

08.94

12.91

12.88

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.91

08.86

12.89

08.91

09.98

09.98

09.98

07.96

09.98

12.94

09.98

09.98

09.92

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

12.96

10.94

09.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

02.98

12.94

02.98

02.98
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27-815-F
27-815-1

27-815-F
27-815-1

27-815-F
27-815-1

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-201-F

27-024-A

27-201-0
27-201-F
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09.91

03.93

03.91

09.98

02.98

03.01

02.98

05.05

 ASTRA Mk III CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

 ASTRA Mk III Cabrio/Convertible

 ASTRA Mk III Estate/Break

 ASTRA Mk IV

-

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

<

<
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<
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->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->

->Chass. T2677310

Chass. T2677311->
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32-A72-A

87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0
32-A72-A

87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0

32-A72-A

87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0

32-A72-A
32-A71-0
87-035-R

88-318-R

89-008-0

32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
87-373-R

89-041-0
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87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-035-L
87-035-A

88-318-L
87-035-A

87-373-A
87-373-L
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0,8

0,8

0,8
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.6 i 16V

1.8 i 16V, 85 kW

1.8 i 16V, 92 kW

2.0 i 16V, 100 kW

2.0 i 16V, 110 kW

1.4 i

1.4 i 16V

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.8 16V

2.0 i

1.4 i, 44 kW

1.4 S

1.4 i, 60 kW

1.4 i 16V

1.6 i, 52 kW
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 ASTRA MK V CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

 ASTRA MK V Estate
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32-Q73-A
88-134-R

32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-088-0
89-215-0
88-134-R

89-088-0
89-215-0

32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

89-088-0
89-215-0
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

89-088-0
89-215-0
88-134-R

89-088-0
89-215-0
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

89-088-0
89-215-0
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��
�¿

��
��

2.0 Turbo, 147 kW

1.3 CDTI 16V

1.7 CDTI 16V

1.9 CDTI

1.9 CDTI 16V

1.8 i 16V

1.7 TD

1.6 i 16V

1.6, 77 kW

1.8

1.6, 132 kW

1.3 CDTi

1.9 CDTi, 74 kW

1.8 i 16V

2.0 Turbo

1.7 CDTi

1.9 CDTi, 88 kW

1.9 CDTi 16V

08.04

08.05

08.04

08.04

08.04

01.08

09.08

10.06

02.05

02.05

10.06

04.05

08.05

03.07

02.05

02.05

02.05

02.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
=
ª

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

32-Q75-A
32-Q74-A

32-Q74-A

32-Q74-A

a
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a

a

�
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�
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02.05

12.09

08.98

01.06

06.90

 ASTRA MK V Sport Hatch

 ASTRA MK VI

 ASTRAVAN Mk IV

 ASTRA TwinTop

 BRAVA Pickup

-

-

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

=
=
ª

<

<

=

<

=

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

ï

ñ
ï

î

�

�

ï

ñ

�

ñ
�

ï

�

ñ
�

ñ
ï

Þ

Þ

88-134-R

89-215-0
88-134-R

84-032-A

32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-F42-A
32-F43-A
87-373-R

89-041-0

32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
88-134-R

32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
88-134-R

36-C28-0

30-C55-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

t
t
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

a

�¿

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��

�¿

¼ 0,2

0,2

2.0 i 16V Turbo

1.4 i 16V, 64 kW

1.4 i 16V, 74 kW

1.4 i 16V Turbo

1.6 i 16V

1.6 i 16V Turbo

1.7 CDTi 16V, 81 kW

1.7 CDTi 16V, 92 kW

2.0 CDTi 16V

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.6 i, 62 kW

1.7 TD

2.0 DI

1.6, 77 kW

1.6 i 16V

1.6, 132 kW

2.0

1.8 i 16V

2.0 i 16v Turbo

1.9 CDTi 16v

2.3  (TFR16), 69 kW

2.3  (TFR16), 72 kW

2.2 D (TFR52)

2.5 D (TFR54)

2.5 DTI

2.3  4x4 (TFS16), 69 
kW
2.3  4x4 (TFS16), 72 
kW
2.2 D 4x4 (TFS52)

2.5 D 4x4 (TFS54)

2.5 TD (TFR54)

2.5 TD 4x4 (TFS54)

2.5 DTI 4x4

02.09

12.09

12.09

12.09

12.09

12.09

12.09

12.09

12.09

08.98

09.00

08.98

08.98

09.05

10.06

10.06

02.06

05.08

01.06

01.06

08.91

08.94

08.91

08.91

08.01

06.90

08.94

08.91

06.90

07.94

07.94

08.01

09.00

09.06

08.94

09.96

09.96

06.94

08.94

09.96

09.96

06.94

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

27-D56-F
27-D56-A

30-F28-A

30-F28-A

t
a

a

a

�
�

�
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06.90

10.78

10.78

09.86

09.86

03.75

07.97

08.86

08.86

03.94

03.94

08.81

 CALIBRA

 CARLTON Mk II

 CARLTON Mk II Estate/Break

 CARLTON Mk III

 CARLTON Mk III Estate/Break

 CAVALIER

-

-

-

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

�
ñ
ï

�
ñ

�
ñ

�
�
ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ

ï

�
�
ï

ñ

�

ï

ñ

Þ

32-597-F
89-003-0
87-034-R

32-803-0
89-008-0

32-803-0
89-008-0

32-M80-F
32-P40-0
87-023-R

89-039-0

32-M80-F

87-023-R

89-039-0

87-023-R

32-M80-F
32-P40-0
87-023-R

89-039-0

32-M80-F

87-023-R

89-039-0

27-H11-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

a

a

a

t
a

t

t
a

t

a

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

 

 

0,7

1,3

1,3

1,7

1,4

1,4

1,7

1,7

1,4

1,7

1,4

2.0 i

2.0 i 4x4

2.0 i 16V, 100 kW

2.0 i 16V 4x4, 100 kW

2.0 i 16V, 110 kW

2.0 i 16V 4x4, 110 kW

2.0 i Turbo 4x4

2.5 i V6

1.8 S

2.0 i

2.0 S

2.2 i

2.3 D

1.8 S

2.0 S

2.2 i

2.3 D

1.8 N

1.8

1.8 S

1.8 i

2.0, 73 kW

2.0, 74 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0 i

2.4 i

2.3 D

2.2 TD

2.3 TD Interc.

2.6 i

3000

3.0 3000

3000 CAT

3000 24V

3.0 3000 24V

3.6 24V Lotus

1.8 N

1.8

1.8 S

1.8 i

2.0 i, 73 kW

2.0, 74 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0 i, 90 kW

2.4 i

2.3 D

2.2 TD

2.3 TD Interc.

2.6 i

3.0

3.0 24V

1300

1.6 N

06.90

06.90

06.90

02.94

06.90

06.90

03.92

04.93

12.82

01.83

10.78

11.84

05.83

11.82

01.82

11.84

05.83

09.86

09.87

09.86

09.86

09.90

09.90

09.86

09.86

09.88

09.86

10.86

08.88

09.90

03.87

03.87

03.88

09.89

09.89

08.90

09.86

09.87

09.86

09.86

09.90

09.90

09.86

09.86

09.88

09.86

09.86

09.88

09.90

03.87

09.89

08.77

08.75

07.97

07.97

07.97

07.97

02.94

02.94

07.97

07.97

08.86

12.84

08.86

08.86

08.86

08.86

08.86

08.86

08.86

08.87

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

08.88

03.94

03.94

12.87

09.90

03.94

03.94

03.94

09.92

08.87

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

08.88

03.94

03.94

03.94

03.94

08.81

08.81

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

27-814-F

27-H12-0

30-C63-0

27-140-F
27-140-0

27-140-F

32-574-0

27-H13-0

a

a

a

t
a

t

a

a

�

�

�



 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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08.75

09.81

09.81

01.85

09.81

09.88

08.81

08.88

08.88

10.88

08.88

11.95

 CAVALIER Coupe

 CAVALIER Mk II

 CAVALIER Mk II CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

 CAVALIER Mk II Cabrio/Convertible

 CAVALIER Mk II Estate/Break

 CAVALIER Mk III (87)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

09.1984->

09.1984->

09.1984->

->08.1994

->08.1994

Þ

�
ð
ñ

�
ð
ñ

ð
ñ

�
ð
ñ

�
ð
ñ
ð
ñ

ð
ñ

ð
ñ
�
ð
ñ

�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
ñ
ï

27-H11-0

32-804-0
88-760-L
89-003-0

32-804-0
88-760-L
89-003-0

88-760-L
89-003-0

32-804-0
88-760-L
89-003-0

32-804-0
88-760-L
89-003-0
88-760-L
89-003-0

88-760-L
89-003-0

88-760-L
89-003-0
32-804-0
88-760-L
89-003-0

32-F55-F
32-597-F
32-597-0
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-F55-F
32-597-F
32-597-0
89-003-0
87-034-R

î
ð

î
ð

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

t
a
a

t
a
a

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�G

�¿

�
�G

�¿

1,2

1,2

1,2

1,2

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.9 S

2.0 S

1.3 N

1.3 S

1.6 N

1.6 S

1.8 i, 82 kW

1.8 i, 85 kW

1.6 D

1.6 i

1.6 i CAT

1.8

1.8 i CAT

2.0 i

2.0 i CAT

2.0 SRi 130

2000i

1.3 S

1.6 S

1.8 i, 82 kW

1.8 i, 85 kW

2.0 i CAT

2000i

2.0 SRi 130

1600D

1800i

1.3 S

1.8 i

1.6

1.6 D

1.4 S

1.7 TD

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.8 i CAT

2.0 i CAT

1.7 D, 44 kW

10.75

03.78

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.81

03.82

08.86

08.86

08.86

01.85

09.86

09.86

03.87

09.86

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.86

09.86

03.87

03.82

03.85

09.81

09.81

10.83

03.82

09.88

09.88

09.93

09.88

03.90

09.90

07.92

03.78

08.81

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.86

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.88

10.88

08.88

08.86

08.88

08.88

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->08.1994

->08.1994

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

27-H13-0

27-116-0
27-116-F

27-116-0
27-116-F

27-116-0
27-116-F

27-116-0
27-116-F

27-201-F
27-201-0

27-201-F
27-201-0

a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

�

�G

�

�G

�G

�G

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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09.88

09.88

11.95

11.95

 CAVALIER Mk III (87)

 CAVALIER Mk III CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

01.1993->

->08.1994

�
�

ï

ñ
�
ï

ñ
�
�

ï

ñ
�
�
ñ
ï

�
�
ñ
ï

ï

�
�
ñ
ï

�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�

ñ
ï

32-F55-F
32-597-0
32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-F55-F
32-597-0
32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-F55-F
32-597-F
89-003-0
87-034-R

32-597-F
32-F55-F
89-003-0
87-034-R

87-034-R

32-F55-F
32-597-F
89-003-0
87-034-R

32-F55-F
32-597-F
32-597-0
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-F55-F
32-597-0
32-597-F
89-003-0
87-034-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

t
a
a

a

t
a
a

t
a

a
t

t
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

�

�G
�¿

�
�¿

�

�G
�¿

�
�

�¿

�
�

�¿

�¿

�
�

�¿

�
�G

�¿

�

�G

�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1,05

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.6

1.8

2.0 i

1.7 D, 42 kW

2.0 i  4x4

2.0 i 4x4

2.0 i 16V 4x4

2.0 i Turbo 4x4

2.0 SRi

2.0 SRi 16V

2.0 i 16V

2.0 GSi 4x4

2.0 GSi

2.5 V6

1.4 S

1.6 i, 52 kW

1.6 i, 55 kW

1.8 i CAT

2.0 i CAT

1.6

1.8

1.7 D, 42 kW

09.88

09.88

09.88

09.88

01.91

09.88

09.88

06.92

09.88

09.93

09.88

09.89

09.89

02.93

09.88

09.93

09.88

03.90

09.90

09.88

09.88

09.88

05.93

10.92

10.90

09.92

10.92

09.92

11.95

11.94

09.92

11.95

11.95

08.92

08.92

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

05.93

10.90

09.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1992
01.1993->

->08.1994

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

27-201-0
27-201-F

30-D87-A

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-201-F

30-D87-A
27-201-F

27-201-F

27-201-F
27-201-0

27-201-0
27-201-F

a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

�G

�

�

�

�
�

�G

�

�G

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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09.88

03.75

03.75

03.75

07.94

09.01

11.95

12.85

12.85

12.85

10.01

 CAVALIER Mk III CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

 CHEVETTE

 CHEVETTE CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

 CHEVETTE Estate/Break

 COMBO

 COMBO

-

-

-

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

01.1993->

->08.1994

->12.1994

�
�

ï

ñ
�
�

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
ñ
ï

Þ

Þ

Þ

�
�
ï

ñ

�

ï

32-F55-F
32-597-0
32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-F55-F
32-597-0
32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-F55-F
32-597-F
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-597-F
32-F55-F
87-034-R

89-003-0
32-F55-F
32-597-F
32-597-0
89-003-0
87-034-R

27-H14-0

27-H14-0

27-H14-0

27-683-F
27-683-0
87-395-R

89-003-0

30-B80-A
30-B81-A
87-373-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a

a
t

t
a
a

a

a

a

t
a

a
a

�

�G
�¿

�

�G
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�G

�¿

�

�¿

��
��
�¿

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,6

0,6

0,7

0,7

2.0 i

2.0 i 4x4, 85 kW

2.0 i 4x4, 95 kW

2.0 i 16V 4x4

1.7 D, 44 kW

2.0 SRi

2.0 i 16V, 100 kW

2.5 V6

2.0 i 16V, 110 kW

1.7 TD

1300, 39 kW

1300, 42 kW

1300, 39 kW

1300, 42 kW

1.2

1300

1.2

1.4, 44 kW

1.4, 60 kW

1.7 D

1.4 i 16V

1.6

1.3 CDTI 16V

1.7 DI 16V

1.7 DTI 16V

1.7 CDTI 16V

09.88

01.91

09.88

01.92

07.92

09.88

09.93

02.93

09.88

09.88

03.75

03.75

03.75

03.75

09.76

09.76

07.94

07.94

07.94

07.94

01.04

10.01

10.05

09.01

10.01

12.04

10.92

10.92

09.92

11.93

11.95

09.92

11.95

11.95

11.95

11.95

12.85

12.85

12.85

12.85

12.85

12.85

10.01

10.01

10.01

10.01

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

->12.1992
01.1993->

->08.1994

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Ü
Ü

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-201-F

30-D87-A
27-201-F

27-201-F
27-201-0

30-006-F
30-006-0

a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a
a

t
a

�G

�

�

�
�

�G

�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,3

0,3
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t

a

t
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03.93

01.98

01.94

09.00

09.00

09.00

07.04

 CORSA

 CORSA Cabrio/Convertible

 CORSAVAN

 CORSA Mk II

-

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

<

<

=

<

©

<

=

©

->12.1994

09.1994->

�

ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ

ï

�

ï

ñ

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ

27-683-F

87-395-R

89-003-0
27-683-F
27-683-0
87-395-R

89-003-0
27-683-F

87-395-R

89-003-0

87-395-R

27-683-F

87-395-R

89-003-0

30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
87-373-R

89-116-0
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
30-B80-A
30-B81-A
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
87-373-R

89-116-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

t

t
a

t

t

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a
t
t
a
a

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

 

 

 

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

1.0 i 12V

1.2 i 16V

1.6 i 16V

1.7 D

1.2 i

1.4 i

1.4 i S

1.4 i 16V

1.5 D

1.5 TD

1.6  GSI 16V

1.4 i 16V

1.4 i

1.7 D

1.0 12V

1.2 16V

11.96

03.98

09.94

02.96

03.93

03.93

03.93

09.94

03.93

03.93

03.93

01.98

01.94

01.94

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

10.96

09.00

09.00

09.00

10.03

07.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

=

<

©

<

©

->12.1994

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

27-F96-F

27-F96-F
27-F96-0

27-F96-F

27-401-F

27-F35-F
27-F35-A
27-F37-F
27-F37-A

27-F35-F
27-F35-A
27-F37-F
27-F37-A

t

t
a

t

t

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

�

�

�

�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

 

 

 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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09.00

09.00

07.04 CORSA Mk II

 CORSAVAN MK II

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

=

©

<

=

<

<

©

<

<

�

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

ï

ñ

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ

30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
30-B80-A
30-B81-A
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
87-373-R

89-116-0
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
30-B80-A
30-B81-A
87-373-R

89-116-0
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
87-373-R

89-116-0

30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
89-116-0
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
89-116-0
30-B78-F
30-B79-F
30-B78-A
30-B79-A
89-116-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

t
t
a
a
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
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�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.4 16V

1.8 16V

1.7 DTI 16V

1.7 DI 16V

1.2 16V

1.7 DI 16V

1.7 DTI 16V

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

09.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

27-F37-F
27-F37-A
27-F37-F
27-F37-A

27-F37-F
27-F37-A
27-F37-F
27-F37-A

27-F35-F
27-F35-A
27-F37-F
27-F37-A

27-F35-F
27-F35-A
27-F37-F
27-F37-A

27-F35-F
27-F35-A
27-F37-F
27-F37-A

27-F37-F
27-F37-A
27-F37-F
27-F37-A

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
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0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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t

a
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07.06

03.92

03.92

05.03

10.98

10.98

08.05

 CORSA Mk III

 FRONTERA

 FRONTERA Sport/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte

 MERIVA

-

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

=

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. 84421499
->Chass. 86159358

->Chass. 74999999
->Chass. 76999999

->03.1995

�

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

�

�

�

ï

ñ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�

ï

ñ

ï

ñ
ï

ñ

30-J03-S
30-J04-S
30-J03-A
30-J04-A
30-J03-S
30-J04-S
30-J03-A
30-J04-A
88-784-R

89-087-0
88-784-R

30-J03-S
30-J04-S
30-J03-A
30-J04-A
30-J03-S
30-J04-S
30-J03-A
30-J04-A
88-784-R

89-087-0

46-A19-0

46-A19-0

46-A19-0

46-A19-0

30-B80-A
30-B81-A
87-373-R

89-116-0

87-373-R

89-116-0
87-373-R

89-116-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�

¼

¼

¼

¼

��
��
�¿

�¿

�¿

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.3 CDTI 16V, 55 kW

1.3 CDTI 16V, 66 kW

1.6 16V Turbo

1.7 CDTI

2.2 i

2.5 TDS

2.8 TD

2.4 i

2.3 TD

2.0 i

2.5 TDS

2.8 TD

1.6 i

1.4 16V Twinport

1.6 i 16V

1.8 i 16V

1.6 i 16V Twinport

1.7 CDTI 16V

1.3 CDTI

1.6 Turbo

1.7 CDTi

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

02.07

07.06

03.95

09.96

03.95

03.92

03.92

03.92

09.96

03.95

05.03

07.04

05.03

05.03

01.06

04.04

09.03

05.06

08.06

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

08.96

08.05

08.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

<

->Chass. 84000000
->Chass. 86000000

->Chass. 84000000
->Chass. 86000000

->03.1995

->03.1995
04.1995->

Þ
Þ
Þ

ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ

ñ

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

27-K26-S
27-K26-A
27-K27-S
27-K27-A
89-019-0

27-K26-S
27-K26-A
27-K27-S
27-K27-A
89-019-0

32-F80-A

46-A20-0

46-A20-0
32-F80-A
32-F80-A

27-D86-F
27-D86-A

27-D86-F
27-D86-A

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

a

a

a
a
a

t
a

t
a

�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�

�

¼

¼
�
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�
�

�
�

0,5

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5
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10.98

10.98

10.98

09.82

05.83

02.93

03.93

 MOVANO Chassis/Cab (ED, UD, HD)

 MOVANO Combi/Estate/Break

 MOVANO Van (FD)

 NOVA

 NOVA CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

-

-

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

<

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

�
�
ð
ñ

�
�
ð
ñ

32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q23-A
32-Q17-A

27-683-F
27-683-0
88-319-L
89-003-0

27-683-F
27-683-0
88-319-L
89-003-0

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

t
a

t
a

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�

�¿

�

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,8

0,8

2.2 DTI

2.5 D

2.5 DTI

2.5 CDTI

2.8 DTI

3.0 DTi

1.9 DTI, 59 kW

1.9 DTI, 60 kW

2.2 DTI

2.5 D

2.5 DTI

2.5 CDTI

2.8 DTI

3.0 DTi

1.9 DTI, 59 kW

1.9 DTI, 60 kW

2.2 DTI

2.5 D

2.5 DTI

2.5 CDTI

2.8 TDI

3.0 DTi

1.0

1.2 N

1.2 S

1.3 i

1.3 S

1.4 S

1.5 D

1.5 TD

1.0

1.2 i

1.2 i CAT

1.2 N

1.2 S, 40 kW

1.2 S, 43 kW

1.3 i

1.3 i CAT

1.3 S

1.4 i

1.4 S

1.4 i S

1.5 D

1.5 TD

09.00

10.98

10.01

04.04

10.98

10.03

09.00

10.01

09.00

10.98

10.01

04.04

10.98

10.03

09.00

10.01

09.00

10.98

10.01

04.04

10.98

10.03

09.82

01.85

09.82

09.85

09.82

01.90

09.87

01.90

05.83

01.85

09.89

01.90

05.83

01.88

09.85

09.89

05.83

01.90

01.90

09.91

09.87

01.90

09.00

10.01

10.01

09.00

10.01

10.01

09.00

10.01

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

10.87

02.93

02.93

02.93

03.93

10.89

03.93

03.93

02.90

02.90

10.89

03.93

10.89

03.93

03.93

03.93

03.93

03.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

<

(117): for: ED
(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(117): for: ED
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(117): for: UD, HD
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(117): for: ED
(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(117): for: ED
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(117): for: UD, HD
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(76): Payload [kg]: 2800
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(76): Payload [kg]: 3300
(76): Payload [kg]: 3500
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16
(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(76): Payload [kg]: 2800
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(76): Payload [kg]: 3300
(76): Payload [kg]: 3500
(86): Rim Size [in]: 16
(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

(86): Rim Size [in]: 15

(86): Rim Size [in]: 16

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

32-Q24-A

32-M04-A
32-Q18-A

32-Q19-A

32-Q24-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q19-A

32-Q21-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q24-A

32-M04-A
32-Q24-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q21-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q24-A

32-M04-A
32-Q24-A

32-Q18-A

27-401-F
27-401-0

27-401-F
27-401-0

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

t
a

t
a

�
¸
�´
�
¸
�
¸
�
¸
�
¸
�
¸

�
¸
�
¸

�
¸
�´
�
¸
�
¸

�
¸
�
¸

�
¸
�´
�
¸
�
¸

�

�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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t

a

t

aù ù

05.83

01.90

12.93

12.93

02.78

02.78

02.78

09.87

03.93

10.94

03.04

03.04

08.87

08.86

08.87

09.93

 NOVA CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

 NOVAVAN

 OMEGA

 OMEGA Estate/Break

 ROYALE

 ROYALE Coupe

 SENATOR

 SENATOR Mk II

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

�

ð
ñ

�
�
ð
ñ

�
ï

ñ

�
ï

ñ

�
ñ

�
ñ

�
ñ

�
�
ï

ñ

27-683-F

88-319-L
89-003-0

27-683-F
27-683-0
88-319-L
89-003-0

32-M84-F
87-023-R

89-039-0

32-M84-F
87-023-R

89-039-0

32-803-0
89-008-0

32-803-0
89-008-0

32-803-0
89-008-0

32-M80-F
32-P40-0
87-023-R

89-039-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

87-023-A
88-760-L

t

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

t
a

�

�¿

�

�¿

�
�¿

�
�¿

�

�¿

 0,8

1,8

1,35

1,8

1,35

1,8

1,2

1,2

1,9

1,9

1.6 GSI, 72 kW

1.6 GSI, 74 kW

1.6 GSI CAT

1.2

1.5 D

2.0, Without catalyst

2.0, With 3 way 
catalyst
2.0 16V

2.2 16V

2.5 V6

2.6 V6

3.0 V6

3.2 V6

2.0 DTI 16V

2.2 DTI 16V

2.5 TD

2.5 DTI 24V

2.0

2.0 16V

2.2 16V

2.5 V6

2.6 V6

3.0 V6

3.2 V6

2.0 DTI 16V

2.2 DTI 16V

2.5 TD

2.5 DTI 24V

2.0 E

2.2 E

2.5

2.5 E, 100 kW

2.5 E, 103 kW

2.8

2.9, 110 kW

2.9, 115 kW

2.9 E

3.0

2.2 TD

2.8

2.9

3.0

2.5 i

3.0 i

2.5 i

2.6 i

3.0, 115 kW

3.0, 130 kW

3.0 i CAT

09.89

05.88

02.92

01.90

01.91

09.95

03.94

03.94

09.99

03.94

08.00

04.94

02.01

01.98

08.00

04.94

09.01

03.94

03.94

09.99

03.94

08.00

07.94

02.01

01.98

08.00

04.94

09.01

03.83

11.84

05.78

01.83

09.84

02.78

04.78

09.85

02.78

10.79

11.84

10.79

02.78

10.79

09.84

09.84

09.87

09.90

09.87

01.88

01.88

03.93

03.92

03.93

10.94

10.94

09.96

09.99

09.99

09.00

03.04

07.00

03.04

09.00

03.04

02.01

09.99

02.01

09.00

03.04

07.00

03.04

09.00

03.04

02.01

10.84

08.87

12.80

08.84

08.87

04.81

07.82

08.87

12.86

10.82

08.87

10.82

08.86

10.82

08.87

12.86

10.90

09.93

09.93

09.90

09.93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

27-401-F

27-401-F
27-401-0

32-B49-P
32-B49-F

32-B50-P
32-B50-F

27-140-F
27-140-0

t

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�

��
�

��
�

�

 0,6

0,4

0,4

0,6

0,6

0,4

0,4
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t

a

t

aù ù

09.87

05.03

09.93

08.05

 SENATOR Mk II

 SIGNUM

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41048789

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001 - Chass.
71012522

Chass. 51000001 - Chass.
71012522

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 51000001 - Chass.
71012522

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 51000001 - Chass.
71012522

->Chass. 41048789

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

�

ï

ñ

�

�

�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

�

ï

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

ñ

32-M80-F

87-023-R

89-039-0

32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A

32-K20-A
32-K21-A

89-088-0
32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A

89-088-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0
32-N62-A
32-N63-A
32-N62-A
32-N63-A
32-N62-A
32-N63-A
89-088-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-023-A
88-760-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

88-196-A
88-134-L

t

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

�

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��

��
��

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��

 1,9

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

3.0 24V

2.0 i Turbo

2.2 i

1.9 CDTI

1.9 CDTI 16V

1.8, 90 kW

3.2 V6

2.0 DTI

2.2 DTI

2.8 V6 Turbo

09.89

05.03

05.03

04.04

04.04

06.03

05.03

05.03

05.03

08.05

09.93

08.05

08.05

07.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
=
=
ª
©

<
=
=
ª
©

<
=
=
ª
©

=
=
ª
©

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

Þ

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

27-140-F

36-C57-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C57-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C57-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

t

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a

�

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼

¼

 0,4

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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t

a

t

aù ù

05.03

07.94

06.04

09.95

08.05

12.00

03.02

 SIGNUM

 TIGRA

 TIGRA TwinTop

 VECTRA

-

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

<

=

<

=

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 71012522

->Chass. 71012522

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

Chass. 71012523->

�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

ñ

�

ï

ñ

ï

�

�

ï

ñ

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N64-A
32-N65-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0
32-N64-A
32-N65-A
32-N62-A
32-N63-A
32-N62-A
32-N63-A
89-088-0

27-683-F

87-395-R

89-003-0

87-373-R

30-F42-A
30-F43-A
32-M91-A
32-M92-A
87-373-R

89-041-0

32-M85-A
32-M86-A
32-M93-A
32-M94-A
87-373-R

89-041-0
87-373-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-196-A
88-134-L

87-395-A
88-319-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

t

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��

�

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

 

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.8, 103 kW

3.0 CDTi

3.0 V6 CDTI

1.4 16V

1.6 16V

1.4

1.8

1.3 CDTI

1.6 i

1.6 i 16V

1.8 i 16V, 85 kW

1.8 i 16V, 92 kW

2.0 i 16V

2.2 i 16V

1.7 TD

2.0 DI 16V

2.0 DTI 16V

2.5 i V6

2.6 i V6

2.2 DTI 16V

2.5 i GSi

08.05

05.03

09.05

07.94

07.94

06.04

06.04

06.04

10.95

10.95

10.95

09.00

10.95

09.00

10.95

09.96

06.97

09.95

09.00

09.00

03.98

12.00

12.00

12.00

09.00

01.01

11.96

08.00

08.00

03.02

07.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

=
=
ª
©

<
=
=
ª
©

<
=
=
ª
©

<

<

<

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999
->Chass. 51999999

->Chass. 51999999

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ

36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C57-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C57-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

27-F96-F

36-A35-P
27-B17-F
89-086-0

36-A35-P
27-B17-F
89-086-0

a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

t

t
a

t
a

¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

�

¼�
�

¼�
�

 

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,5

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0
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t

a

t
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10.95

11.96

04.02

01.01

03.02

07.08

 VECTRA CC/Hatchback/avec hayon

 VECTRA Estate/Break

 VECTRA Mk II

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

=

<

=

<

=

¨

<

=

¨

<

=

©

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

�

�

ï

ñ

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

�

�

�

ï

ñ
�

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

�

�

ï

�

�

�

�

ñ

30-F42-A
30-F43-A
32-M91-A
32-M92-A
87-373-R

89-041-0

32-M85-A
32-M86-A
32-M93-A
32-M94-A
87-373-R

89-041-0
87-373-R

30-F42-A
30-F43-A
32-M91-A
32-M92-A
30-F42-A
30-F43-A
87-373-R

89-041-0
32-M85-A
32-M86-A
32-M93-A
32-M94-A
32-M85-A
32-M86-A
87-373-R

89-041-0
87-373-R

32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

88-196-A

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.6 i

1.6 i 16V

1.8 i 16V, 85 kW

1.8 i 16V, 92 kW

2.0 i 16V

2.2 i 16V

1.7 TD

2.0 Di 16V

2.0 DTi 16V

2.5 i V6

2.6 i V6

2.2 DTI 16V

2.5 i GSi

1.6 i

1.6 i 16V

1.8 i 16V, 85 kW

1.8 i 16V, 92 kW

2.0 i 16V

2.2 i 16V

2.0 DI 16V

2.0 DTI 16V

2.5 i V6

2.6 i V6

2.2 DTI 16V

2.5 i GSi

1.6 16V

10.95

10.95

10.95

09.00

10.95

09.00

10.95

09.96

06.97

09.95

09.00

09.00

03.98

11.96

11.96

11.96

09.00

10.95

09.00

11.96

06.97

11.96

09.00

09.00

05.98

06.04

12.00

09.00

01.01

11.96

08.00

08.00

07.00

09.00

01.01

08.00

08.00

03.02

09.99

07.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

¨

<

¨

<

=

©

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-A35-P
27-B17-F
89-086-0

36-A35-P
27-B17-F
89-086-0

36-A35-P
27-B17-F
60-A28-0
89-086-0

36-A35-P
27-B17-F
60-A28-0
89-086-0

36-C57-0

36-C56-0

36-C56-0

t
a

t
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

a

a

a

¼�
�

¼�
�

¼�
�
}

¼�
�
}

¼

¼

¼

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

0,8

0,8

0,8
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t

a

t
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04.02 07.08 VECTRA Mk II -

 VAUXHALL 

<

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41048789
->Chass. 48045597

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999
Chass. 48045598 - Chass.
48999999
Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->
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�
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�
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�

�

�

�

ñ
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�

�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

ï

�

�
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88-196-R

32-N60-A
32-N61-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N58-A

32-N59-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A

88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0

î

î

î

î

88-196-A

88-196-A

88-196-A

88-196-A

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
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��
��
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.6 16V

1.6

1.8, 103 kW

1.8, 81 kW

1.8 16V

1.8 16V Dualfuel

2.0 16V Turbo

2.2 16V

2.2 direct

3.0 V6 CDTI

04.02

01.06

01.06

04.02

04.02

04.02

03.03

04.02

10.03

06.03

07.08

07.08

07.08

07.08

07.08

08.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

=
ª
©

<

=

=
ª

©

<

=
ª

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41026274
->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41026274

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-C57-0

36-C56-0

36-C58-0

36-C56-0

36-C57-0

36-C56-0

36-C60-0
36-C58-0

36-C56-0

36-C57-0

36-C60-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼¦
¼õ

¼

¼

¼

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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04.02

08.02

07.08

07.08

 VECTRA Mk II

 VECTRA Mk II GTS

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

=

©

<

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41048789
->Chass. 48045597

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999
Chass. 48045598 - Chass.
48999999
Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 71012522

->Chass. 41048789
->Chass. 48045597

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999
Chass. 48045598 - Chass.
48999999
Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

�

�

�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

�
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�

�
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�

�

ï

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

�
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32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A

32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A

32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0

32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A

î

î

î

88-196-A

88-196-A

88-196-A

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

��
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

3.2 V6

2.0 DTI 16V

2.2 DTI 16V

1.9 CDTI, 74 kW

1.9 CDTI, 88 kW

1.9 CDTI 16V

3.0 CDTi

1.6 16V

1.6

1.8

06.03

04.02

04.02

10.05

04.04

04.04

08.05

06.04

01.06

01.06

07.08

07.08

08.05

08.05

07.08

07.08

07.08

07.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=
ª

<

=
ª

<

=

©

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178

->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-C57-0

36-C60-0

36-C57-0

36-C60-0

36-C57-0

36-C56-0

36-C56-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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08.02 07.08 VECTRA Mk II GTS -

 VAUXHALL 

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41048789
->Chass. 48045597

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999
Chass. 48045598 - Chass.
48999999
Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41048789
->Chass. 48045597

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999
Chass. 48045598 - Chass.
48999999
Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 71012522

�

�
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�
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ñ
�

�

�
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32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N58-A

32-N59-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A

88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A

32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N60-A
32-N61-A

î

î

î

88-196-A

88-196-A

88-196-A

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
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a
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a
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a
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.8 16V

1.8 16V Dualfuel

2.0 16V Turbo

2.2 16V

2.2 direct

3.2 V6

2.0 DTI 16V

2.2 DTI 16V

1.9 CDTI, 74 kW

08.02

08.02

03.03

08.02

10.03

08.02

08.02

08.02

10.05

07.08

07.08

07.08

07.08

08.05

07.08

07.08

07.08

07.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

=
ª
©

<

=

=
ª

©

<

=
ª

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41026274
->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41118006
->Chass. 48091178

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41026274

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-C57-0

36-C56-0

36-C58-0

36-C56-0

36-C57-0

36-C56-0

36-C60-0
36-C58-0

36-C56-0

36-C57-0

36-C60-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼¦
¼õ

¼

¼

¼

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8
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08.02

10.03

07.08

07.08

 VECTRA Mk II GTS

 VECTRA Mk II Estate/Break

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

<

=

©

<

=

©

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41048789
->Chass. 48045597

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999
Chass. 48045598 - Chass.
48999999
Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999
->Chass. 48999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 51000001->
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32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A

32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-087-0

88-196-R

32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0

î

î

î

î

î

88-196-A

88-196-A

88-196-A

88-196-A

88-196-A

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a
a
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a
a

a
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a
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

1.9 CDTI, 88 kW

1.9 CDTI 16V

3.0 V6 CDTI

3.0 CDTi

1.6 16V

3.0 CDTi

1.8 16V

2.0 16V Turbo

1.8

04.04

04.04

06.03

08.05

06.04

08.05

10.03

10.03

01.06

08.05

08.05

08.05

07.08

07.08

07.08

08.05

07.08

07.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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<
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=
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=
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=
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(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178

->Chass. 41115179
->Chass. 48091178
->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

36-C57-0

36-C57-0

36-C60-0

36-C60-0

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

a

a

a

a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼
¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

0,8

0,8
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10.03

01.80

08.01

07.08

10.82

 VECTRA Mk II Estate/Break

 VICEROY

 VIVARO Combi

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

<

=

©

<

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

(83): Replace in pairs only

->Chass. 41048789

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41048789

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 41048790 - Chass.
41999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->

->Chass. 41999999

Chass. 51000001->

Chass. 51000001->
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32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
88-196-R

89-088-0
32-N58-A

32-N59-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A

88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
88-196-R

32-K20-A
32-K21-A
32-K20-A
32-K21-A
89-088-0

32-803-0
89-008-0

88-321-R
89-184-0

î

î

î

î

88-196-A

88-196-A

88-196-A

88-196-A

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
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a

a
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

3.2 V6

1.9 CDTI, 88 kW

1.9 CDTI 16V

2.0 DTI 16V

2.2 DTI 16V

1.9 CDTI, 74 kW

2.2 direct

3.0 V6 CDTI

2500

2.0 16V

1.9 DI

1.9 DTI

2.0 CDTI 16V, 66 kW

2.0 CDTI 16V, 84 kW

2.5 DTI

10.03

04.04

04.04

10.03

10.03

10.05

10.03

10.03

01.80

08.01

08.01

08.01

01.06

08.06

04.04

08.05

08.05

08.05

07.08

07.08

07.08

07.08

08.05

10.82

-

-

-
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(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

(124): for increased payload

->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

->Chass. 41026274

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
36-C59-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

27-H12-0

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼

¼
¼
¼

¼
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08.01

04.03

04.99

07.05

09.69

04.61

08.65

08.05

02.79

12.73

03.75

 VIVARO Box

 VIVARO Flatbed / Chassis

 ZAFIRA

 ZAFIRA Mk II

 181

 1500,1600 (31)

 1500,1600 Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon (31)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 VAUXHALL 

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

=

©

u

ï
ñ

ï
ñ

�

�

ï

ñ
ï

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

�

ñ
ï

Þ

88-321-R
89-184-0

88-321-R
89-184-0

32-G06-F
32-G07-F
32-G06-A
32-G07-A
87-373-R

89-041-0
87-373-R

32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-215-0
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
32-Q72-S
32-Q73-S
32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A
89-088-0
88-134-R

22-643-9

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-373-A
87-373-L

87-373-A
87-373-L

88-134-A
88-134-L

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

a

�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

�¿

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

2.0 16V

1.9 DI

1.9 DTI

2.0 CDTI 16V, 66 kW

2.0 CDTI 16V, 84 kW

2.5 DTI

2.5 CDTI 16V

2.0 CDTI 16V, 66 kW

2.0 CDTI 16V, 84 kW

2.5 CDTI

1.6 16V

1.8 16V, 85 kW

1.8 16V, 92 kW

2.2 16V

2.0 DI 16V

2.0 DTI 16V

2.0 GSI Turbo

1.6

1.8

2.0, 147 kW

2.0, 176 kW

2.2

1.9 CDTI, 88 kW

1.9 CDTI, 110 kW

1.5

1.6, 32 kW

1.6, 35 kW

1.5

1.6 L

1.6 TL

1.6

1.5 S

1.5 L

1.6 TL

08.01

08.01

08.01

01.06

08.06

04.04

08.06

01.06

08.06

08.06

04.99

05.99

09.00

09.00

10.99

04.99

09.01

07.05

07.05

07.05

01.06

07.05

07.05

07.05

09.69

08.70

03.73

04.61

07.64

08.65

08.65

08.63

07.68

08.65

08.00

08.05

06.05

08.05

06.05

07.70

03.73

02.79

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.73

07.65

07.73

07.73

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

=

©

<

<

<
<

->07.1967
08.1967->

->07.1967
08.1967->

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

27-D86-F
27-D86-A

32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A
32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A
32-Q74-S
32-Q74-A

27-720-9
27-221-9

27-720-9

27-221-9
27-720-9
27-221-9

t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

a
a

a

a
a
a

�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�

0,5

0,5
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04.61

10.98

07.73

09.05

 1500,1600 Variant/Estate/Break (36)

 BORA (1J2)

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

=

©

<

=

©

=

©

<

<

=

©

(159): primary version code: 
G81

(159): primary version code: 
G81

(159): primary version code: 
G81

(159): primary version code: 
G81

->Chass. 1J-Y-750 000

->Chass. 1J-2W-500 000
->Chass. 1J-2W-500 000

->Chass. 1J-Y-750 000

->Chass. 1J-2W-500 000
->Chass. 1J-2W-500 000

->Chass. 1J-2W-500 000
->Chass. 1J-2W-500 000

->Chass. 1J-X-800 000

->Chass. 1J-1-560 000

->Chass. 1J-2W-500 000
->Chass. 1J-2W-500 000

�

�
�

�
�
ï

ñ

�

�
�

�
�
ï

�
�

�
�
ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ
�

�
�

�
�
ï

ñ
ï

ñ

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-N01-0
32-E14-F

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-N01-0
32-E14-F

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

32-N01-0
32-E14-F

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-N01-0
32-E14-F

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
87-393-R

89-042-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

t
a
a
t

t
a

t
a
a
t

t
a

a
t

t
a

t
a

t
a
a
t

t
a

�

�

�

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.5

1.6 L

1.5 S

1.4 16V

1.6, 74 kW

1.6, 75 kW

1.6 16V

1.8

2.3 V5, 110 kW

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.9 TDI, 110 kW

1.6, 78 kW

1.6 FSI

2.3 V5, 125 kW

1.8  4motion, 92 kW

2.3 V5 4motion, 110 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 66 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 85 
kW

1.8 T, 110 kW

2.0

1.8  4motion, 110 kW

1.9 TDI 4motion, 74 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 96 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 110 
kW

04.61

08.65

08.63

03.00

10.98

08.00

05.00

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

09.00

10.98

12.98

11.00

05.00

06.02

01.02

10.00

02.99

12.98

02.99

02.99

05.00

10.98

10.00

09.00

11.00

05.00

07.73

07.73

07.65

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

10.00

05.05

06.01

05.05

06.01

06.01

05.05

05.05

10.04

05.05

05.05

05.05

10.00

06.01

06.01

05.05

05.05

05.01

05.05

05.05

05.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

=

<

=

<

=

<

=

->07.1967
08.1967->

Ü
Ü
Ü

Þ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
î

Þ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

27-720-9
27-221-9
27-720-9

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
27-C08-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
27-C08-F
88-561-A

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
27-C08-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
27-C08-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

a
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

��
�
�
�¿
�

��
�
�
�¿

��
�
�
�¿
�

��
�
�
�¿
�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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10.98

05.99

09.05

05.05

 BORA (1J2)

 BORA Variant/Estate/Break (1J6)

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

©

<

<

©

<

=

©

<

©

©

->Chass. 1J-X-999 000

->Chass. 1J-Y-750 000

->Chass. 1J-1-560 000

�
�
ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ
ï

�
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�

�
�
ï

ñ
ï

ñ

�

�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
ï

ñ

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
87-393-R

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
87-393-R

89-042-0

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

t
a

t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.8 T, 132 kW

2.0  4motion

2.8 V6 4motion

2.3 V5 4motion, 125 
kW

1.4 16V

1.6 FSI

1.8 T, 132 kW

2.3 V5, 125 kW

1.6, 74 kW

1.6, 75 kW

1.6 16V

2.0

2.3 V5, 110 kW

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

1.8  4motion

2.0  4motion

2.3 V5 4motion, 110 
kW
2.3 V5 4motion, 125 
kW
2.8 V6 4motion

1.9 TDI 4motion, 74 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 85 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 96 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 110 
kW

1.8 T, 110 kW

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

03.02

04.00

03.99

10.00

09.01

01.02

05.02

10.00

05.99

08.00

02.00

05.99

05.99

05.99

05.99

05.99

05.99

04.00

05.99

10.00

05.99

09.00

05.99

11.00

05.01

05.00

09.00

11.00

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

10.00

06.01

06.01

06.01

05.05

05.05

10.00

05.05

05.05

05.05

06.01

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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=

<

<

<

<

Þ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

î

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
27-C08-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

88-561-A

27-K20-S
27-C09-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

27-K20-S
27-C09-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

27-K20-S
27-C09-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

27-K20-S
27-C09-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

t
a
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
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�
�¿
�

�¿

�
�
�¿
�

�
�
�¿
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�
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0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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05.99

08.82

11.95

05.05

07.92

01.04

 BORA Variant/Estate/Break (1J6)

 CADDY I (14)

 CADDY II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (9K9)

-

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

©

<

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. 1J-Y-750 000

->06.2003

08.2000->

06.1997->

->06.2003

�

�
�
ï

ñ

�
�

î

ñ
î

�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�
�
ï

ñ

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0

27-229-F
27-229-0
27-229-1
87-286-A

89-001-0
87-286-A

32-B76-F
32-B76-0
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0
32-B76-F
32-B76-0
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0
32-B76-F
32-B76-0
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0
32-B76-F
32-B76-0
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

t
a
t
a

t
a
a

t
a
t

t
a
t

t
a
t

t
a
t

t
a
t

t
a
t
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�¿

�
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�

�
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�
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�

�
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�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,8

0,8

0,8

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1.9 TDI, 110 kW

1.5

1.6

1.8

1.6 D

1.6

60 1.4

1.4

75 1.6

75 1.6

1.7 SDI

1.9 D

1.9 SDI

05.01

08.82

01.83

08.85

08.82

10.82

11.95

08.00

11.95

11.95

07.96

11.95

11.95

05.05

07.83

07.92

07.92

07.92

10.83

01.04

01.04

05.97

09.00

09.00

01.04

01.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

27-K20-S
27-C09-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

36-A56-0
27-C49-0

27-C05-F
30-D94-0

27-C05-F
30-D94-0

27-C05-F
30-D94-0

27-C05-F
30-D94-0

27-C05-F
30-D94-0

27-C05-F
30-D94-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�
�
�¿
�
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�
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�

�
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0,4

0,4

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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11.95

03.04

03.04

01.04 CADDY II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (9K9)

 CADDY III Kombi/Estate/Break (2KB)

 CADDY III Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (2KA)

-

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

©

<

Ù

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

10.1996 - 09.2000

�
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�
ï

ñ

�

�

ñ
�

�

ï

ñ
ï

�

ñ
�

ï

�

�

ñ
�

�

ï

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0

32-R78-A

36-D17-S
36-D94-A
89-104-0
32-R78-A

36-D17-S
36-D94-A
88-329-R

89-104-0
88-329-R

32-R78-A

89-104-0
32-R78-A

88-329-R

32-R78-A

36-D17-S
36-D94-A
89-104-0
32-R78-A

36-D17-S
36-D94-A
88-329-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

t
a
t

a

t
a

a

t
a

a

a

a

t
a

a

t
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�
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�¿
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�

�
�

�

�
�
�¿

1,3

1,3

1,3

1.9 TDI

1.4

1.4 16V

1.6, 75 kW

1.9 TDI, 55 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 SDI

1.6, 74 kW

2.0 EcoFuel

2.0 TDI

1.4

1.4 16V

1.6

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 SDI

09.96

03.04

05.06

04.04

09.05

04.04

03.04

03.05

04.06

09.07

03.04

05.06

04.04

04.04

03.04

01.04-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-C05-F
30-D94-0

30-H32-A

30-H32-A

30-H32-A

30-H32-A

30-H32-A

30-H32-A

t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

0,3

0,3
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t

a

t
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03.04

08.87

04.06

04.06

04.06

02.73

12.95

04.88

 CADDY III Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (2KA)

 CORRADO (53I)

 CRAFTER 30-35 Bus (2E)

 CRAFTER 30-50 Box (2E)

 CRAFTER 30-50 Flatbed / Chassis (2E)

 DASHER

-

-

-

-

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

Ù

<

<

<

<

<

<

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. 50-S-000 051

->Chass. 50-S-000 051

->Chass. 50-S-000 051

Chass. 50-N-000 052->
Chass. 50-S-000 001->

Chass. 50-N-000 052->
Chass. 50-S-000 001->

�

ñ
�

ï

�
�
î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ
�
�
î

ï

ñ
�

ï

ñ

î

î

î

�
�
ñ
�
�
ñ

32-R78-A

89-104-0
32-R78-A

88-329-R

32-A70-F
32-A70-0
87-285-A

89-001-0
32-A70-F
32-A70-0
87-285-A

89-001-0
32-A70-F
32-A70-0
87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F

87-375-R

89-001-0

88-757-A
89-183-0

88-757-A
89-183-0

88-757-A
89-183-0

32-846-F
32-846-0
89-001-0
32-846-F
32-846-0
89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t

t
a

t
a

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
oG

�

 

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

2.0 EcoFuel

1.9 TDI, 55 kW

2.0 TDI

1.8 16V

1.8 G60

2.0 i

2.0 i 16V

2.9 VR6

2.5 TDI, 65 kW

2.5 TDI, 80 kW

2.5 TDI, 100 kW

2.5 TDI, 120 kW

2.5 TDI, 65 kW

2.5 TDI, 80 kW

2.5 TDI, 100 kW

2.5 TDI, 120 kW

2.5 TDI, 65 kW

2.5 TDI, 80 kW

2.5 TDI, 100 kW

2.5 TDI, 120 kW

1.5

1.6 4x4

1.5 D 

1.6 4x4

1.6 D

04.06

09.05

09.07

04.89

09.88

04.93

08.91

08.91

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

04.06

07.73

07.73

07.73

08.80

08.80

07.92

09.93

12.95

12.95

12.95

07.80

07.80

07.80

04.88

04.88

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

<

<

<

<

<

<

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

01.1989->

Ü

Ü

Þ

ï
ñ

Þ

ï
ñ

Þ

ï
ñ

Þ

ï
ñ

Ü

Þ
ñ

30-H32-A

30-H32-A

27-528-F

88-596-R
89-011-0

27-528-F

88-596-R
89-011-0

27-528-F

88-596-R
89-011-0

27-528-F

88-596-R
89-011-0

27-K79-A

27-311-0
89-007-0

a

a

t

t

t

t

a

a

�

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

 

 

 

 

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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t
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08.80

02.77

08.81

03.06

10.03

04.88

09.81

12.84

 DASHER Variant/Estate/Break

 DERBY (86)

 DERBY (86C, 80)

 EOS (1F7)

 FOX (5Z1)

-

-

-

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

<

<
=

<

=

<

=

©

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(30): For PR number: G25

(30): For PR number: G25

Chass. 1F-7-028 001 - 
Chass. 1F-8-015-000

Chass. 1F-7-028 001 - 
Chass. 1F-8-015-000

Chass. 1F-7-028 001->

Chass. 1F-7-028 001->

�
�
ñ

�
�
î

ñ

�
�
î

ñ

î

ñ
ñ
ï

�

ñ
�

ñ
ï

�

ñ
�

ñ
ï

ï

ñ

32-846-F
32-846-0
89-001-0

27-412-F
27-412-0
87-287-A

89-002-0

27-412-F
27-412-0
87-287-A

89-002-0

87-287-A

89-136-0
89-105-0
88-329-R

36-E91-A

89-136-0
36-E91-A

89-105-0
88-329-R

36-E91-A

89-136-0
36-E91-A

89-105-0
88-329-R

88-747-R

89-204-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-747-A
87-398-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

0,9

0,9

1.6 4x4

1.6 D

0.9

1.1

1.3, 43 kW

1.3, 44 kW

1.0, 29 kW

1.0, 33 kW

1.1

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 55 kW

1.3, 37 kW

1.4 TSI, 90 kW

1.4 TSI, 118 kW

2.0 TSI

3.6 V6

2.0 TDI 16V

1.6 FSI

2.0 FSI

2.0 TFSI

3.2 V6

2.0 TDI

1.0, 52 kW

08.80

08.80

02.77

02.77

02.77

02.77

10.81

08.81

10.81

08.83

08.81

09.82

08.83

05.08

05.08

11.09

05.09

05.08

06.06

03.06

03.06

06.06

06.06

10.03

04.88

04.88

09.81

09.81

09.81

09.81

12.84

12.84

07.83

12.84

07.83

12.84

12.84

05.08

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<
=

<

=

<

=

Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ

ñ
ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
ñ

î
ñ

27-311-0
89-007-0

27-849-F
27-849-0
89-011-0

27-849-F
27-849-0
89-011-0

89-064-0
89-140-0

30-G56-S
30-G56-A
89-064-0
30-G56-A
89-140-0

30-G56-S
30-G56-A
89-064-0
30-G56-A
89-140-0

88-561-A
89-140-0

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

t
a

a

�

�

�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�¿

0,5

0,5
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t
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10.03

06.02

 FOX (5Z1)

 GOL

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

©

©

©

<

(30): For PR number: G16
(21): Country version: 
Southamerica

(30): For PR number: G23

(30): For PR number: G16
(21): Country version: 
Southamerica
(30): For PR number: G25

(117): for: Crossfox
(30): For PR number: G17

(30): For PR number: G16
(21): Country version: 
Southamerica

(30): For PR number: G23

(30): For PR number: G25

(117): for: Crossfox
(30): For PR number: G17

(30): For PR number: G09
(30): For PR number: G10

(30): For PR number: G25
(30): For PR number: G26

(30): For PR number: G09
(30): For PR number: G10
(30): For PR number: G25
(30): For PR number: G26
(30): For PR number: G16
(21): Country version: 
Southamerica

(30): For PR number: G25

(30): For PR number: G16
(21): Country version: 
Southamerica
(30): For PR number: G25

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

ï

ï

ñ

ñ
ï

ï

ï

ñ
ï

ï

ï

ñ

ñ

ï

ï

ñ

ñ

î

�
î

88-748-R

88-747-R

89-104-0

89-204-0
88-748-R

88-748-R

88-747-R

89-204-0
88-748-R

88-748-R

88-747-R

89-104-0

89-204-0

88-748-R

88-747-R

89-104-0

89-204-0

88-779-A

30-E56-0
88-779-A

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-747-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-747-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-747-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-747-A
87-398-L

a

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�

õ
�

1.0, 53 kW

1.0 Alcohol

1.9 D

1.0, 54 kW

1.0 Total Flex

1.6

1.6 Total Flex

1.2

1.4

1.4 TDI

1.6 Alcohol

1.6

1.0, 45 kW

1.0, 48 kW

1.0, 48 kW

1.0, 48 kW

1.0, 56 kW

1.0 Turbo

1.0 Turbo, 999 ccm

1.6, 68 kW

1.6 Rally, 67 kW

1.6 Rallye

1.6 Rally, 68 kW

1.6, 73 kW

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.9 Diesel

1.9 Diesel

1.0 (5W1)

1.0, 53 kW

1.6, 67 kW

10.03

10.03

12.07

04.08

03.08

10.03

10.03

04.05

04.05

04.05

10.03

10.05

06.02

06.02

06.02

07.04

06.02

06.02

06.02

08.02

08.03

09.03

08.02

06.02

08.02

06.02

02.05

02.05

07.03

06.02

09.05

07.05

07.05

09.05

07.04

07.04

01.05

07.04

06.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

î
ñ

î
ñ

î
ñ

î
ñ

Þ

88-561-A
89-140-0

88-561-A
89-140-0

88-561-A
89-140-0

88-561-A
89-140-0

30-E57-0a

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿
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04.74

01.79

08.83

12.85

08.93

12.92

 GOLF I (17)

 GOLF I Cabrio/Convertible (155)

 GOLF II (19E, 1G1)

-

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->10.1991

�
�

î

ñ
�
�

î

ñ

�
�
î

ñ

î

�
�

î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ

�
�

î

ñ

�
�

î

ñ

27-229-F
27-229-0
27-229-1
87-286-A

89-001-0
27-229-F
27-229-0
27-229-1
87-286-A

89-001-0

27-229-F
27-229-1
87-286-A

89-001-0

87-286-A

27-229-F
27-229-0
27-229-1
87-286-A

89-001-0
27-229-F
27-229-1
87-286-A

89-001-0

27-A58-0
27-467-F
27-467-0
87-288-A

89-001-0

27-A58-0
27-467-F
27-467-0
87-288-A

89-001-0

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a

t
a
a

t
a

a
t
a

a
t
a

�

oG
�¿

�

oG
�¿

�

�¿

�¿

�

oG
�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.1, 37 kW

1.1, 38 kW

1.1, 44 kW

1.3

1.5, 1460 ccm

1.5, 1439 ccm

1.6

1.5 D

1.6 D

1.6 GTI

1.8 GTI

1.6 TD

1.1

1.5

1.6, 53 kW

1.8, 82 kW

1.3

1.5

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 81 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8, 70 kW

1.8, 72 kW

1.8, 82 kW

1.0, 33 kW

1.0, 37 kW

1.3, 37 kW

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 43 kW

1.6, 51 kW

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.8, 62 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8 i CAT

1.8 GTI, 79 kW

1.8 GTI CAT

1.8 GTI, 82 kW

1.6 D, 37 kW

1.6 D, 40 kW

1.6 TD, 44 kW

1.6 TD, 51 kW

1.6 TD, 59 kW

1.3  CAT

04.74

01.81

01.81

08.79

04.74

08.77

08.75

08.76

08.80

08.76

08.82

03.82

01.79

08.79

01.79

08.83

08.83

01.79

04.86

08.83

08.79

08.83

08.83

08.89

08.82

11.83

08.85

08.85

08.83

08.83

10.86

02.86

08.83

08.86

08.84

08.87

08.85

01.87

08.83

08.83

08.83

08.89

08.83

04.89

06.86

07.83

07.83

07.83

07.83

12.75

07.83

02.84

07.80

07.83

07.82

12.83

07.83

07.83

07.80

07.86

07.89

07.86

11.83

02.90

04.92

07.82

09.92

04.93

03.93

12.89

08.85

10.91

12.87

06.87

10.86

12.92

10.91

07.92

01.90

10.91

10.91

10.87

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.91

12.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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<

<

<

<

<

©

<

©

(28): For 37 kw: use VW 171 
512 102 A spring collar
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ñ

Þ

Þ
ñ
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ñ
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Þ
ñ

Þ

ñ

Þ

Þ

Þ
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ñ

Þ

Þ

Þ
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ñ

27-833-F
27-833-P

27-832-0
89-006-0

27-833-F
27-833-P

27-832-0
89-006-0

27-833-F
27-833-P

89-006-0

27-833-F
27-833-P

27-832-0
89-006-0

27-833-F
27-833-P

89-006-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

t
t

a

t
t

a

t
t

t
t

a

t
t

t
t
a
a
a

t
t
a
a
a

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
��

oG

�¿

�
��

oG

�¿

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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08.83

08.91

12.92

09.97

 GOLF II (19E, 1G1)

 GOLF III (1H1)

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

<

<

<

©

<

©

<

©

(65): Not for: Country
(65): Not for: G60, Rallye
(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut
(65): Not for: Country
(65): Not for: G60, Rallye
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

08.1990->

->07.1990

08.1990->

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
->Chass. 1H-S-062 538

->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

�

�

î

ñ

�
�

î

ñ
�
�
î

ñ
�

î

î

ñ

�
�

�

�
�

�
î

ï

ñ
�
�

�
î

î

ï

ñ

27-467-F
27-467-0

27-A58-0

87-288-A

89-001-0

27-A58-0
27-467-F
27-467-0
87-288-A

89-001-0
32-A70-F
32-A70-0
87-288-A

89-001-0
32-A70-F

87-288-A

87-285-A

89-001-0

27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F

27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-288-A

87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
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87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L
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0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.8  Syncro, 66 kW

1.8 i Syncro CAT

1.8  Syncro, 72 kW

1.8 GTI, 77 kW

1.8 GTI 16V, 95 kW

1.8 GTI 16V, 102 kW

1.8 GTI G60

1.8 GTI G60 Syncro

1.0

1.3

2.0 GL

1.4, 40 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.9 D

1.9 TD,GTD

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.4, 44 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.8, 55 kW

02.86

08.87

08.88

01.85

02.86

02.86

04.90

08.88

10.94

08.91

08.95

11.91

11.91

11.91

11.91

09.93

10.91

09.92

11.91

07.91

10.91

07.91

07.85

10.91

06.90

07.91

07.91

09.96

07.92

09.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

-

-
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(65): Not for: Country
(65): Not for: G60, Rallye
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27-785-0

88-596-R
89-007-0

88-596-R
27-528-F

88-596-R
89-007-0

27-528-F

88-596-R
89-007-0

88-596-R

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
27-332-0
27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0
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0,5

0,5

0,6

0,6
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



516

t

a

t

aù ù

08.91 09.97 GOLF III (1H1) -

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

©

<

©

<

<

<

©

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(65): Not for: Country

(65): Not for: Country

(65): Not for: Country

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(65): Not for: Country

(65): Not for: Country

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->Chass. 1H-S-062 538

Chass. 1H-S-062 539->

->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->08.1994
09.1994->

->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->08.1994
09.1994->

05.1996->

->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

Chass. 1H-SW062539->
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32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F
32-B66-F
89-001-0

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F

87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F

87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F

87-375-R

89-001-0
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ð
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87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
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87-375-A
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0,7
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.6, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.8  Syncro (1HX1)

2.0

2.0 GTI 

2.0  Syncro (1HX1)

2.0 GTI 16V

2.8 VR6

07.95

04.96

01.93

11.91

11.91

08.95

08.92

01.92

08.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

12.97

08.97

08.97

08.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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<

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
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27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-528-F
27-415-F
27-415-P
89-007-0
88-596-R

27-528-F

88-596-R
89-007-0

27-528-F

88-596-R
89-007-0
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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0,6

0,6
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08.91

07.93

07.93

09.97

05.98

04.99

 GOLF III (1H1)

 GOLF III Cabrio/Convertible (1E7)

 GOLF III Variant/Estate/Break (1H5)

-

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<
©

<

©

<

©

<

<

©

<

©

(65): Not for: Country

(65): Not for: Country

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

Mot. ABD
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
->Chass. 1H-S-062 538

->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->
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32-A69-F
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0

32-A69-F

87-375-R

89-001-0

27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-288-A

87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
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87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,8

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.9 VR6 Syncro 
(1HX1)

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI Syncro 
(1HX1)

1.6

1.8, 55 kW

1.8, 66 kW

2.0

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.4, 40 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 74 kW

1.9 D

1.9 TD

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.4, 44 kW

10.94

07.95

08.95

10.94

07.93

07.93

07.93

08.95

07.96

07.93

07.93

07.94

07.93

07.93

03.94

07.93

08.97

08.97

08.97

05.98

05.98

05.98

05.98

05.98

05.98

04.99

12.97

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

-
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-
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09.1994->

09.1994->
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Þ
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Þ
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88-596-R

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0
88-596-R

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
88-596-R
89-007-0

32-530-F
32-530-P

32-530-0
32-721-0
88-596-R
89-078-0

32-530-F
32-530-P

32-530-0
32-721-0
88-596-R
89-078-0
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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0,6

0,6
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07.93 04.99 GOLF III Variant/Estate/Break (1H5) -

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<
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©

<
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<
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<

©

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

Mot. ABS
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
->Chass. 1H-S-062 538

->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
->Chass. 1H-S-062 538

->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->12.1998
->12.1998

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->

->08.1994
09.1994->
->Chass. 1H-SW062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->
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27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-288-A

87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-288-A

87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F

27-A58-0
32-A69-F
87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0
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87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.8, 55 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8  Syncro

2.0  Syncro

2.9 VR6 Syncro

1.9 TDI Syncro

2.0, 79 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.9 VR6

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

07.93

07.93

10.94

08.95

10.94

07.95

08.95

07.93

10.94

07.95

04.96

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.96

04.99

04.99

04.99

04.99
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09.1994->

09.1994->

09.1994->

09.1994->
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32-530-F
32-530-P

32-530-0
32-721-0
88-596-R
89-078-0

32-530-F
32-530-P

32-530-0
32-721-0
88-596-R
89-078-0

32-530-F
32-530-P

32-530-0
32-721-0
32-530-F
32-530-P

32-530-0
32-721-0
88-596-R
89-078-0

32-530-F
32-530-P

89-078-0

32-530-F
32-530-P

32-530-0
32-721-0
88-596-R
89-078-0
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0,6

0,6
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6
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08.97 06.05 GOLF IV (1J1) -

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

->Chass. 1J-X-800 000

->Chass. 1J-X-800 000

->Chass. 1J-X-800 000

->Chass. 1J-X-800 000

->Chass. 1J-X-800 000

->Chass. 1J-X-800 000
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32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0

87-393-R

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

87-393-R
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87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.4 16V

1.6, 74 kW

1.6, 75 kW

1.6 16V

1.8

1.8 T

2.0

2.3 V5, 110 kW

2.3 V5, 125 kW

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.9 TDI, 110 kW

1.6, 74 kW

1.6, 78 kW

2.0 Bi-Fuel

1.6 FSI

1.8  4motion

2.3 V5 4motion, 110 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 66 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 85 
kW

1.8 T GTI

2.0  4motion

2.3 V5 4motion, 125 
kW
2.8 V6 4motion

1.9 TDI 4motion, 74 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 96 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 110 
kW

3.2 R32 4motion

08.97

08.97

08.00

02.00

08.97

08.97

07.98

08.97

10.00

08.97

10.97

09.00

08.97

12.98

11.00

05.00

02.01

08.03

05.02

01.02

05.98

12.98

07.98

09.99

08.01

10.00

10.00

03.99

09.00

11.00

02.00

09.02

06.05

02.00

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

10.00

06.05

06.05

05.04

06.05

05.04

06.01

06.05

06.05

06.01

06.05

06.05

06.05

10.00

04.02

06.01

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

06.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

=

<

=

->Chass. 1J-Y-500 000
Chass. 1J-Y-500 001->

Þ
Þ
Þ
î
î
ñ

î

Þ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
27-C08-F
88-561-A
88-130-A
89-064-0

88-130-A

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
27-C08-F
88-561-A
89-064-0

27-C06-P
27-C06-F
27-C08-F

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

��
�
�
�¿
�¿
�

�¿

��
�
�
�¿
�

��
�
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0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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06.98

05.99

10.03

06.02

06.06

 GOLF IV Cabrio/Convertible (1E7)

 GOLF IV Variant/Estate/Break (1J5)

 GOLF V (1K1)

-

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

=

©

<

=

©

<
=

�

ï

ñ

�
�
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ

�
�
�
�
�
�
ï

ñ
ï

ñ
ñ
ï

32-A69-F

87-375-R

89-001-0

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0
87-393-R

89-136-0
89-105-0
88-329-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

t

t
a
t
a
t
a

t
a
t
a
t
a

�

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

 0,8

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.6

1.8, 55 kW

1.8, 66 kW

2.0

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.4 16V

1.6, 74 kW

1.6, 75 kW

1.6 16V

1.8 T

2.0

2.3 V5, 110 kW

2.3 V5, 125 kW

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.6 FSI

2.0 Bi-Fuel

1.8

1.8  4motion

2.0  4motion

2.3 V5 4motion, 110 
kW
2.3 V5 4motion, 125 
kW
2.8 V6 4motion

1.9 TDI 4motion, 66 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 74 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 85 
kW
1.9 TDI 4motion, 96 
kW
1.9 TDI, 110 kW

1.9 TDI 4motion, 110 
kW
1.9 TDi GTi

1.0, 48 kW

1.0, 53 kW

1.8

1.8 Hybrid

1.9 SDi

06.98

06.98

06.98

06.98

06.98

06.98

05.99

05.99

08.00

02.00

05.00

05.99

05.99

10.00

05.99

05.99

09.00

05.99

08.99

11.00

01.02

02.02

05.99

05.99

10.00

05.99

10.00

05.99

05.99

09.00

05.99

11.00

05.02

05.02

06.01

08.05

10.05

08.05

08.05

12.05

06.02

06.02

06.02

06.02

06.02

06.02

06.06

02.00

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

05.06

06.06

06.01

06.01

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

04.02

06.06

06.01

06.06

06.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

=

©

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(74): Oval

->Chass. 1J-Y-500 000
Chass. 1J-Y-500 001->

->Chass. 1K-6-020 000

Chass. 1K-6-020 001->

->Chass. 1K-6-020 000
Chass. 1K-6-020 001->

Þ

Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
î
î
ñ

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

î
ñ
î
ñ
î

î

ñ
ñ

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-K20-S
27-C09-F
88-561-A
88-130-A
89-064-0

27-K20-S
27-C09-F
88-130-A
89-064-0

88-388-A
89-064-0
88-388-A
89-140-0
88-388-A

88-387-A

89-064-0
89-119-0

t
t
a

t
a

t
a

�
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�¿

�
�
�¿
�¿
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�
�
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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10.03 GOLF V (1K1) -

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

=

©

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(100): To axle load [kg]: 815
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 816
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(100): To axle load [kg]: 745
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50

(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 756
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(100): To axle load [kg]: 720
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 721
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50

(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50

->Chass. 1K-7-100 000

Chass. 1K-7-100 001->

Chass. 1K-7-100 001->

->Chass. 1K-7-100 000

->Chass. 1K-7-100 000

Chass. 1K-7-100 001->

Chass. 1K-7-100 001->

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

ï

ï

36-F42-S
36-F22-A

36-F42-S
36-F22-A

36-F42-S
36-E91-A

32-M73-A

89-136-0
36-F42-S
36-F22-A

36-F42-S
36-E91-A

36-F42-S
36-F22-A

36-F42-S
36-E91-A

32-M73-A

89-105-0
32-M73-A

88-329-R

88-329-R

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

a

�
�

�
�

�
�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�

�

�¿

�¿

1.4 16V, 55 kW

1.4 16V, 59 kW

1.4 FSI

1.4 TSI, 90 kW

1.4 TSI, 103 kW

1.4 TSI, 125 kW

1.6, 67 kW

1.6 FSi

1.6, 75 kW

1.6 FSI

2.0

2.0 FSI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 SDI

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

1.8 GTi

2.5 FSi VR5

3.2

10.03

05.06

10.03

05.07

05.06

11.05

08.05

02.06

01.04

10.03

08.06

01.04

05.04

10.03

01.04

10.03

10.03

12.04

11.05

08.06

06.05

09.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

©

<
=
©

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

->Chass. 1K-6-020 000

Chass. 1K-6-020 001->

->Chass. 1K-6-020 000
Chass. 1K-6-020 001->

->Chass. 1K-6-020 000

Chass. 1K-6-020 001->
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ñ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ
î

î

ñ
ñ

î
î
î

î

30-D70-S
88-388-A
89-064-0
30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
89-140-0
88-388-A

88-387-A

89-064-0
89-119-0

88-388-A
88-388-A
88-388-A

88-387-A
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0,7

0,7

0,7
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10.03

01.05

 GOLF V (1K1)

 GOLF PLUS (5M1, 521)

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

=

©

<
=

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(100): To axle load [kg]: 815
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 816
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(100): To axle load [kg]: 745
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50

(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 756
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(100): To axle load [kg]: 720
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 721
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50

(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

->Chass. 1K-7-100 000

Chass. 1K-7-100 001->

Chass. 1K-7-100 001->

->Chass. 1K-7-100 000

->Chass. 1K-7-100 000

Chass. 1K-7-100 001->

Chass. 1K-7-100 001->

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

ï

ñ
�

ï

ï

ï

ï

36-F42-S
36-F22-A

36-F42-S
36-F22-A

36-F42-S
36-E91-A

32-M73-A

89-136-0
36-F42-S
36-F22-A

36-F42-S
36-E91-A

36-F42-S
36-F22-A

36-F42-S
36-E91-A

32-M73-A

89-105-0
32-M73-A

88-329-R

89-105-0
36-D17-S
36-D17-A
88-329-R

88-329-R

88-329-R

88-329-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

a

t
a

�
�

�
�

�
�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�

�

�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

1,3

1,3

2.0 FSI 4motion

1.9 TDI 4motion

2.0 TDI  4motion

2.0 TDI 16V 4motion

2.0 GTI, 147 kW

2.0 GTI, 169 kW

3.2 R32 4motion, 177 
kW

3.2 R32 4motion, 184 
kW

1.2 TSI

1.4 TSI, 118 kW

1.6 MultiFuel

1.6 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 TDI, 81 kW

1.6 BiFuel

1.6 TDI, 66 kW

08.04

08.04

08.04

08.04

10.04

09.06

01.04

11.05

11.09

06.08

11.07

03.09

03.09

05.09

02.09

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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(74): Oval

(74): Oval

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval
(74): Oval

(74): Oval

(74): Oval

->Chass. 1K-6-020 000

Chass. 1K-6-020 001->
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30-D70-S
89-119-0
30-D70-S
30-D73-A
89-137-0
88-387-A

88-388-A
89-140-0
30-D73-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
88-388-A

88-387-A

88-387-A

88-387-A
89-137-0
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0,7

0,7

0,7
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01.05

06.07

 GOLF PLUS (5M1, 521)

 GOLF V Variant (1K5)

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

=

©

<

=

<

=

(100): To axle load [kg]: 745
(65): Not for: CrossGolf
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(100): To axle load [kg]: 815
(65): Not for: CrossGolf
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 816
(65): Not for: CrossGolf
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 756
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(100): To axle load [kg]: 755
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

�

ñ
�

ï

�

ñ
�

ñ
ï

�

ñ
�

ñ
ï

32-M73-A

36-F22-A

36-E91-A

89-136-0
32-M73-A

36-F22-A

36-E91-A

89-105-0
32-M73-A

88-329-R

36-E63-A

89-136-0
36-E63-A

89-105-0
88-329-R

36-E63-A

89-136-0
36-E63-A

89-105-0
88-329-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�

�¿

1.4 16V, 55 kW

1.4 16V, 59 kW

1.4 FSI

1.4 TSI, 90 kW

1.4 TSI, 103 kW

1.4 TSI, 125 kW

1.6

1.6 FSI

2.0 FSI

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 TDI, 96 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

1.4

1.4 TSI, 90 kW

1.4 TSI, 103 kW

1.4 TSI, 118 kW

1.4 TSI, 125 kW

1.6

2.0

1.9 TDI

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

1.9 TDI 4motion

2.0 TDI 4motion

01.05

01.05

07.05

06.07

05.06

05.06

05.05

01.05

05.05

05.05

01.05

11.05

05.05

12.05

01.05

06.07

06.07

06.07

07.08

06.07

06.07

06.07

06.07

06.07

06.07

06.07

01.08

06.07

05.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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(65): Not for: CrossGolf

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(74): Oval

(74): Oval

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(74): Oval

->Chass. 1K-6-505 000

Chass. 1K-6-505 001->

->Chass. 1K-6-505 000
Chass. 1K-6-505 001->
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30-D70-S
30-H28-A
88-388-A
89-064-0
30-H28-A
88-388-A
89-140-0
88-388-A

88-387-A

89-064-0
89-119-0

30-D73-A
89-119-0
30-F92-A
88-387-A

30-F92-A
88-646-A
30-F92-A
88-646-A
88-387-A
89-119-0
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10.08 GOLF VI (5K1) -

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

=

©

<
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=

©

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50

(117): for: GTI
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
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ñ
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ñ
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32-M74-A

36-D17-S
36-D94-A
89-136-0
32-M74-A

36-D17-S
36-D94-A
89-105-0
32-M74-A

88-329-R

88-329-R

89-136-0
36-D17-S
36-D17-A

89-105-0
88-329-R

32-M74-A

36-D17-S
36-D94-A
89-136-0
32-M74-A

36-D17-S
36-D94-A
89-105-0
32-M74-A

88-329-R

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

a

t
a

a

t
a

a

t
a

a

t
a

a

t
a

a

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�¿

�¿

�
�

�¿

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�¿

1.2 TSI

1.4

1.4 TSI, 90 kW

1.4 TSI, 118 kW

1.6

1.6 BiFuel

2.5 FSI

1.6 TDI, 66 kW

1.6 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 TDI, 81 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

1.8 TSI

2.0 R 4motion

2.0 TSI, 147 kW

2.0 TSI, 155 kW

2.0 TDI 4motion

05.09

10.08

10.08

10.08

10.08

03.09

08.09

02.09

02.09

10.08

10.08

10.08

04.09

06.09

11.09

07.09

04.09

05.09

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

z
©

<

=

z
©

<

=

z
©

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(87): Round

(117): for: GTI

(87): Round

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round
(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round
(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round
(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(87): Round

->Chass. 1K-9-587 500

Chass. 1K-9-587 501->

->Chass. 1K-9-587 500

Chass. 1K-9-587 501->

->Chass. 1K-9-587 500

Chass. 1K-9-587 501->

->Chass. 1K-9-587 500

Chass. 1K-9-587 501->

->Chass. 1K-9-587 500

Chass. 1K-9-587 501->

->Chass. 1K-9-587 500

Chass. 1K-9-587 501->

->Chass. 1K-9-587 500

Chass. 1K-9-587 501->

->Chass. 1K-9-587 500

Chass. 1K-9-587 501->

->Chass. 1K-9-587 500

Chass. 1K-9-587 501->

->Chass. 1K-9-587 500

Chass. 1K-9-587 501->

Þ
Þ
î
ñ
Þ
Þ
î
ñ
î
î

î

ñ

ñ

î
ñ
Þ

î
ñ
î
î

î

ñ

ñ

î

î

î
ñ

ñ

î

î

î
ñ

ñ

î
î

î

ñ

ñ

30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
89-064-0
30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
89-140-0
88-646-A
88-387-A

88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0

88-388-A
89-064-0
30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
89-140-0
88-646-A
88-387-A

88-646-A

89-119-0

89-147-0

88-387-A

88-646-A

88-388-A
89-119-0

89-147-0

88-387-A

88-646-A

88-388-A
89-137-0

89-148-0

88-646-A
88-387-A
88-387-A
88-646-A
88-646-A
89-119-0

89-147-0

t
a

t
a

t
a
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�
�¿
�
�
�
�¿

�¿
�¿

�¿
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�¿
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07.09

08.78

01.84

02.84

12.92

 GOLF VI Variant (AJ5)

 JETTA I (16)

 JETTA II (19E, 1G2)

-

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

=

<

=

<

<

<

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

�

�

�

�

ï

�

�

�

�

ï

�
�

î

ñ

î

î

�
�
î

ñ

�
�

î

ñ

32-M73-A

36-E91-S
36-E63-A
32-M73-A

36-E91-S
36-E63-A
88-329-R

32-M73-A

36-E91-S

32-M73-A

36-E91-S
36-E63-A
88-329-R

27-229-F
27-229-0
27-229-1
87-286-A

89-001-0

87-286-A

87-286-A

27-229-F
27-229-1
87-286-A

89-001-0

27-A58-0
27-467-F
27-467-0
87-288-A

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

a

t
a
a

t
a

a

t

a

t
a

t
a
a

t
a

a
t
a

�

�
�
�

�
�
�¿

�

�

�

�
�
�¿

�

oG
�¿

�¿

�¿

�
o
�¿

�

�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.2 TSI

1.4

1.4 TSI, 90 kW

1.4 TSI, 118 kW

1.6 TDI, 66 kW

1.6

1.6 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

1.6 TDI 4motion

1.1

1.3, 44 kW

1.5, 51 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.6 GLI

1.5 D

1.6 D

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 43 kW

1.5, 48 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8, 82 kW

1.6 D

1.3, 43 kW

1.8, 82 kW

1.6 TD

1.3, 40 kW

1.3  CAT

1.3, 43 kW

1.6, 51 kW

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.8, 62 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8  CAT, 66 kW

1.8, 79 kW

1.8  CAT, 79 kW

1.8, 82 kW

1.6 D

1.6 TD, 51 kW

1.6 TD, 59 kW

08.09

07.09

07.09

07.09

12.09

07.09

07.09

07.09

07.09

08.78

08.79

08.78

08.78

08.78

08.78

08.80

08.83

08.82

08.79

08.83

08.81

08.83

12.83

08.83

08.83

08.82

03.82

01.84

06.87

01.84

10.86

03.86

01.84

08.86

08.84

08.87

08.85

01.87

01.84

01.84

01.84

04.89

02.84

02.84

02.84

02.84

07.82

07.80

02.84

07.85

02.84

07.80

07.85

07.83

07.85

07.85

07.85

07.85

02.84

02.84

06.87

12.91

10.86

10.91

10.91

07.92

01.90

10.91

10.91

10.87

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.91

10.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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©

<

<

<

©

(74): Oval

(30): For PR number: PR-1JA
(87): Round

(30): For PR number: PR-1JK
(87): Round
(30): For PR number: PR-1JB
(74): Oval

Þ
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Þ
î

Þ
î
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Þ

Þ
ï
ñ

ï

Þ

ï
ñ

Þ

Þ

Þ
ï
ñ

30-D73-S
30-D73-A
30-F92-A
88-387-A

30-F92-A
88-646-A

30-F92-A
88-646-A

88-387-A

27-833-F
27-833-P

27-832-0
88-596-R
89-006-0

88-596-R

27-833-F
27-833-P

88-596-R
89-006-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

t
a
a

a

a

t
t

a

t
t

t
t
a
a
a
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�
�
�¿

�
�¿

�
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�¿
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�
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�
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�
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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01.84

08.05

12.92 JETTA II (19E, 1G2)

 JETTA III (1K2)

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

=

<

=

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: GTX
(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(117): for: GTX
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: GTX
(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut
(117): for: GTX

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(100): To axle load [kg]: 745
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 746
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(100): To axle load [kg]: 745
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 746
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

05.1987->

05.1987->

10.1989->

->Chass. 1K-6-834 878

->Chass. 1K-6-834 878

�
�
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ñ
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�

î

ñ
�

�
î

ñ
�
�

ñ
�
�

î

ñ

�

�

ñ
�

ñ
ï

�

�

�

ñ
�

�

ñ
ï

27-A58-0
27-467-F
27-467-0
87-288-A

89-001-0
27-467-F
27-467-0

27-A58-0

87-288-A

89-001-0
27-467-F
27-467-0

27-A58-0
87-288-A

89-001-0
27-A58-0
27-467-F
27-467-0
89-001-0
27-A58-0
27-467-F
27-467-0
87-288-A

89-001-0

36-E62-A

36-E63-A

89-136-0
36-E63-A

89-105-0
88-329-R

32-M74-A

36-E62-A

36-E63-A

89-136-0
32-M74-A

36-E63-A

89-105-0
88-329-R

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

a
t
a

t
a

a

t
a

a

a
t
a

a
t
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿
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�¿

�

�

�

�¿

�

�

�

�
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.8  Syncro, 66 kW

1.8  Syncro, 72 kW

1.8 16V, 95 kW

1.8 16V, 102 kW

1.8 GT

1.8 GTi 

1.6 TD, 44 kW

1.4 TSI, 90 kW

1.4 TSI, 103 kW

1.4 TSI, 125 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

1.6

1.6 FSI

2.0 FSI

2.0 TFSI

2.5 FSI

1.9 TDI

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

08.87

08.88

08.86

06.87

08.86

08.83

01.90

05.07

07.06

07.06

10.06

10.05

09.05

08.05

10.05

01.06

08.05

09.05

10.05

08.05

12.88

07.91

10.91

12.89

12.92

07.86

10.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-
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-

-
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©
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(117): for: GTX

(117): for: GTX

(74): Oval

(74): Oval

(74): Oval

(87): Round

(74): Oval

(74): Oval

(74): Oval

(87): Round

05.1987->

->Chass. 1K-7-027 308

Chass. 1K-7-027 309->

->Chass. 1K-7-027 308

Chass. 1K-7-027 309->
->Chass. 1K-7-027 308

Chass. 1K-7-027 309->

->Chass. 1K-7-027 308

Chass. 1K-7-027 309->

->Chass. 1K-7-027 308

Chass. 1K-7-027 309->
->Chass. 1K-7-027 308

Chass. 1K-7-027 309->
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27-785-0
88-596-R

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-0
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

30-F91-A
89-137-0

89-140-0
30-F92-A
89-119-0

89-064-0
88-387-A

88-388-A

30-F91-A
89-137-0

89-140-0
30-F92-A
89-119-0

89-064-0
88-387-A

88-388-A

a

t
t
a

t
t
a

t
t
a

t
t
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

�¿

�
��

�¿

�
��

�¿

�
��

�
��

oG

�¿

�

�

�
�¿

�¿

�

�

�
�¿

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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04.49

07.64

08.55

01.60

04.75

08.03

03.81

07.74

07.74

06.96

 KAEFER

 KAEFER Cabrio/Convertible (15)

 KARMANN GHIA Coupe (14, 34)

 KARMANN GHIA Cabrio/Convertible (14, 34)

 LT 28 I Bus/Familial (281-363)

-

-

-

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<
u
<

u
<
u

<
u

<
u
<

u
<
u

<

u
<

u

<
u

<
u
<
u
<

u

<
<
u
<

u

<

<

(61): Model: (1)

(61): Model: (1)

(61): Model: (1)

(61): Model: (1)

(61): Model: (1)

(61): Model: (1)

->07.1965
08.1965->

08.1965->

08.1970 - Chass. 
F1333200000

->Chass. F1333200000

->Chass. F1333200000
Chass. F1333200001 - 
Chass. F1342000000
Chass. F1342000001->

Chass. F1342000001->

01.1966->

01.1966->

->11.1982

Ü
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Ü
Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ
Þ
�

Ü
�
Ü

�
�

�
Ü
Þ

Þ

�
Ü

Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

Ü
Þ
Þ
Þ

Þ

ã

ã

27-162-8
22-643-9
27-162-8
27-780-9
22-643-9
27-780-9
22-643-9

27-780-9
22-643-9

27-780-9
22-643-9
27-715-0

22-781-9
27-715-0
22-781-9

27-715-0
27-464-0

27-765-0
22-781-9
27-780-9

22-643-9

27-765-0
22-781-9

27-780-9
22-643-9
27-780-9
22-643-9
27-780-9

22-643-9

27-162-8
27-780-9
22-643-9
27-780-9

22-643-9

32-490-1

32-490-1

a
a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a

a

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

1.2  (42005)

1200 1.2 (11)

1300 1.3

1500 1.5 (11)

1300 1.3 (11), 29 kW

1300 1.3 (11), 32 kW

1500 1.6

1302 1.2 (11)

1302 1.6 (11)

1302 1.3

1302 1.3 (11)

1302 1.6

1303 1.2 (13)

1303 1.3 (13)

1303 1.6 (13)

1303 LS,S 1.6 (13)

1600 (Mexico)

1600 i (Mexico)

Karmann 1.3

1500 1.5

1500 1.6

1303 1.2

1302 1.3

1303 1.3

1302 1.6

1303 1.6

1302,1303 1.6

1300

1300

1500, 32 kW

1500, 40 kW

1600, 35 kW

1600, 37 kW

1200

1300

1500, 33 kW

1500, 29 kW

2.0

2.4

2.4 i

2.4 D, 51 kW

01.54

01.60

08.65

08.66

01.65

01.70

07.70

08.69

01.70

08.70

08.70

07.71

07.72

08.72

08.72

08.72

05.73

10.92

07.64

01.66

07.69

04.75

08.70

07.70

08.70

08.70

07.70

01.65

07.70

01.66

08.61

07.71

01.70

09.57

01.66

01.66

07.64

04.75

12.82

08.89

08.89

08.89

07.65

12.85

07.70

11.73

07.70

01.73

01.73

08.72

08.72

07.75

08.72

07.74

02.76

07.75

12.79

12.79

09.92

07.03

07.70

12.70

07.70

12.79

07.74

03.81

07.74

07.74

06.79

12.66

07.74

12.69

05.70

07.74

12.73

12.64

12.66

12.69

07.74

09.83

07.92

06.96

06.96

08.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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(26): Double Joint RA
(98): Swing Axle

(98): Swing Axle

(26): Double Joint RA
(26): Double Joint RA

(98): Swing Axle

(26): Double Joint RA

(98): Swing Axle

(61): Model: (1)

08.1967->

08.1965->

08.1967->

08.1970 - Chass. 
F1333200000

->Chass. F1333200000

Chass. F1342000001->

->11.1982
12.1982->

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

27-720-9

27-720-9

27-221-9

27-720-9
27-720-9

27-221-9

27-221-9
27-720-9
27-221-9

27-221-9

27-221-9

27-221-9
27-720-9

27-221-9

27-720-9

27-720-9

27-720-9

27-720-9

27-720-9
27-720-9

27-720-9

32-491-0
32-910-0
32-910-0

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a

a

a
a
a

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,3

0,3

0,3
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t
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04.75

04.75

04.75

04.96

04.96

06.96

06.96

06.96

07.06

07.06

 LT 28 I Bus/Familial (281-363)

 LT 28-35 I Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (281-363)

 LT 28-35 I Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab (281-363)

 LT 28-35 II Bus/Familial (2DM)

 LT 28-46 II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (2DX0AE)

-

-

-

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(121): for campers

(5): Axle Load [t]: 1,75

(101): To axle load [t]: 1,6
(50): From Axle Load [t]: 1,35

(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(5): Axle Load [t]: 1,75

(101): To axle load [t]: 1,6
(50): From Axle Load [t]: 1,35

(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(5): Axle Load [t]: 1,75

(101): To axle load [t]: 1,6
(50): From Axle Load [t]: 1,35
(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

->11.1982

ã

ã

ã

ã

ã

ã

ã

ã

�
�

�

î

î

î

î

�

�

î

î

�
�

�

î

î

32-490-1

32-490-1

32-490-1

32-490-1

32-490-1

32-490-1

32-490-1

32-490-1

36-A27-B
36-A29-B
36-A29-C
36-A27-B
36-A27-C
88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0
88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0

36-A29-B
36-A29-C
36-A27-B
36-A27-C
88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0
36-A27-C
36-A29-B
36-A29-C
36-A27-B

88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

�
�
�oG
�
�oG
��
¿
��
¿

��
¿
��
¿

�
�oG
�
�oG
��
¿
��
¿

�oG
�
�oG
�

��
¿
��
¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

2.4 D, 55 kW

2.0

2.4

2.4 i

2.4 D, 51 kW

2.4 TD, 68 kW

2.4 TD, 70 kW

2.4 TD, 75 kW

2.4 D, 55 kW

2.7 D

2.0

2.4 D, 55 kW

2.4

2.4 i

2.4 D, 51 kW

2.4 TD, 68 kW

2.4 TD, 70 kW

2.4 TD, 75 kW

2.7 D

2.3

2.5 SDI

2.5 TDI, 61 kW

2.5 TDI, 66 kW

2.5 TDI, 70 kW

2.5 TDI, 75 kW

2.5 TDI, 80 kW

2.8 TDi, 92 kW

2.8 TDi, 96 kW

2.8 TDI

2.8 TDi, 116 kW

2.3

2.5 SDI

2.5 TDI, 61 kW

2.5 TDI, 75 kW

2.5 TDI, 80 kW

2.8 TDI, 92 kW

2.8 TDI, 96 kW

2.8 TDI, 116 kW

2.5 TDI, 66 kW

2.5 TDI, 70 kW

01.79

04.75

12.82

03.94

07.90

08.88

06.92

02.86

01.79

11.75

04.75

12.78

12.82

03.94

08.90

08.90

08.92

12.82

11.75

05.96

07.96

05.01

05.99

05.01

05.96

05.99

02.97

01.99

02.02

05.01

05.96

09.96

05.01

05.96

05.99

06.97

01.99

04.02

05.99

05.01

07.92

09.83

07.92

06.96

05.96

08.92

05.96

08.92

07.92

01.80

09.83

02.91

07.92

06.96

06.96

08.92

06.96

09.93

01.80

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

08.99

07.06

12.98

01.02

06.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

08.99

07.06

12.98

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
Ù

<

Ù

<

Ù

(61): Model: LT 28, LT 35

(61): Model: LT 46

(61): Model: LT 28, LT 35

(61): Model: LT 28, LT 35

(61): Model: LT 46

(61): Model: LT 28, LT 35

->11.1982
12.1982->

->11.1982
12.1982->

->11.1982
12.1982->

->11.1982
12.1982->

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

32-491-0
32-910-0

32-491-0
32-910-0
32-910-0

32-491-0
32-910-0
32-491-0

32-491-0
32-910-0
32-910-0

32-491-0

32-H60-0
32-H63-0

32-H60-0
32-B71-0
32-H63-0

32-H60-0
32-B71-0
32-H63-0

a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a

a
a
a

a
a
a

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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04.96

04.75

04.75

09.98

04.03

07.06

06.96

06.96

07.05

 LT 28-46 II Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab (2DX0FE)

 LT 40-55 I Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (291-512)

 LT 40-55 I Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab (293-909)

 LUPO (6X1, 6E1)

 MULTIVAN T5 (7HM, 7HF, 7HN, 7EF, 7EM, 7EN)

-

-

-

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
©
Ù

(5): Axle Load [t]: 1,75

(101): To axle load [t]: 1,6
(50): From Axle Load [t]: 1,35

(59): Lower Section

(106): Upper section

(179): without ball bearing

�

�

î

î

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

�
�
ï

ñ
ï

ñ
ï

ñ

�
�
�
î
ð
ï
ñ

36-A29-B
36-A29-C
36-A27-B
36-A27-C
88-337-A

88-336-A

89-085-0

32-630-0

32-630-0

32-630-0

32-630-0

32-630-0

32-630-0

32-B76-F
32-B76-0
87-398-R

89-002-0
87-398-R

89-002-0
87-398-R

89-002-0

36-F35-A
36-F35-A
36-F35-A
88-385-A
88-385-L
88-385-R
89-189-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-398-A
87-398-L

87-398-A
87-398-L

87-398-A
87-398-L

a
a
a
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

t
a

a
a
a

�
�oG
�
�oG
��
¿
��
¿

�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�
�
�¿
�¿
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

2.3

2.5 SDI

2.5 TDI, 61 kW

2.5 TDI, 66 kW

2.5 TDI, 70 kW

2.5 TDI, 75 kW

2.5 TDI, 80 kW

2.8 TDI, 92 kW

2.8 TDI, 96 kW

2.8 TDI, 116 kW

2.0

2.4 D, 55 kW

2.4

2.4 i

2.4 D, 51 kW

2.4 TD, 68 kW

2.4 TD, 70 kW

2.4 TD, 75 kW

2.7 D

2.0

2.4 D, 55 kW

2.4 i

2.4 D, 51 kW

2.4 TD, 70 kW

2.4 TD, 75 kW

LT 40,45 (2,7 D) 

1.0

1.4

1.4 16V, 55 kW

1.4 16V, 74 kW

1.4 TDI

1.7 SDI

1.4 FSI

1.6 GTI

1.2 TDI 3L

2.0

3.2 V6, 170 kW

3.2  4motion

3.2 V6, 173 kW

3.2 V6 4motion

1.9 TDI, 75 kW

1.9 TDI, 62 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

2.5 TDI, 96 kW

2.5 TDI 4motion, 96 
kW
2.5 TDI, 120 kW

2.5 TDI, 128 kW

2.5 TDI 4motion, 128 
kW

06.96

09.96

05.01

05.99

05.01

06.96

05.99

06.97

01.99

04.02

04.75

01.79

12.82

01.93

07.90

08.88

06.92

02.86

01.76

04.75

12.78

03.94

08.90

08.92

12.82

01.76

09.98

10.00

09.98

08.99

01.99

09.98

02.01

09.00

07.99

11.03

02.04

11.03

02.04

07.04

06.06

01.06

04.03

04.03

07.04

11.03

04.03

07.04

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

08.99

07.06

12.98

07.06

07.06

09.83

07.92

07.92

06.96

05.96

08.92

05.96

08.92

11.82

09.83

02.91

06.96

06.96

06.96

09.93

11.82

07.05

07.05

07.05

07.05

07.05

07.05

07.05

07.05

07.05

06.04

06.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

Ù

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<
=
ª

(61): Model: LT 28 LT 35

(61): Model: LT 46

(61): Model: LT 28, LT 35

->11.1982
12.1982->

->11.1982
12.1982->

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Þ
ñ

ñ

Þ
ñ

Ü
Ü
Ü

32-H60-0
32-B71-0
32-H63-0

32-491-0
32-683-0
32-683-0

32-491-0

32-491-0
32-683-0
32-683-0

32-491-0

27-C07-F
89-080-0

89-080-0

27-C07-F
89-080-0

30-G85-A
30-G85-A
30-G85-A

a
a
a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a

a

a
a
a

�

�

�
�
�

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,9

0,9
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04.03

01.98

01.03

05.73

05.73

07.80

10.81

 MULTIVAN T5 (7HM, 7HF, 7HN, 7EF, 7EM, 7EN)

 NEW BEETLE (9C1, 1C1)

 NEW BEETLE Cabrio/Convertible (1Y7)

 PASSAT (32)

 PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (33)

-

-

-

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<
©
Ù

<

©

<

<

<

<

<

(179): without ball bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

�
�
�
î
ð
ï

�
�
�
�
ï

ñ

ï

�
�
ñ
ï

�
�
î

ñ
�
�
ñ

�
�
î

ñ
�
�
ñ

36-F35-A
36-F35-A
36-F35-A
88-385-A
88-385-L
88-385-R

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
32-E14-F
32-N01-0
87-393-R

89-042-0

87-393-R

32-E14-F
32-N01-0
89-042-0
87-393-R

32-846-F
32-846-0
88-787-A

89-001-0
32-846-F
32-846-0
89-001-0

32-846-F
32-846-0
88-787-A

89-001-0
32-846-F
32-846-0
89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

87-393-A
87-398-L

a
a
a

t
a
t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�
�
�
�¿
�¿
�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�¿

�
o
�¿

�
o

�
o
�¿

�
o

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

2.0 TDI, 62 kW

2.0 TDI, 75 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 4motion

2.0 BiTDI

2.0 BiTDI 4motion

1.4

1.6, 74 kW

1.6, 75 kW

1.8 T, 110 kW

1.8 T, 132 kW

2.0

2.3 V5

2.5

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

RSI 3.2 (1C9)

1.4

1.6

1.8 T

2.0

2.5

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

1.3, 40 kW, 1263 ccm

1.3, 40 kW, 1281 ccm

1.3, 44 kW

1.5, 55 kW

1.5, 63 kW

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.5 D

1.3, 40 kW, 1263 ccm

1.3, 40 kW, 1281 ccm

1.3, 44 kW

1.5, 55 kW

1.5, 63 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.6 i

1.5 D

1.6 D

09.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

11.01

10.99

06.00

10.99

11.01

01.98

10.00

07.05

01.98

02.01

07.05

04.00

01.03

01.03

01.03

09.02

07.05

06.03

07.05

05.73

05.73

05.73

07.73

05.73

08.75

08.75

08.77

05.73

05.73

10.73

10.73

10.73

02.76

08.75

06.78

02.77

02.79

09.00

06.05

06.04

05.01

07.80

01.78

01.78

12.75

12.75

07.80

07.80

07.80

07.80

01.78

01.78

08.75

12.75

07.80

07.80

07.80

07.80

07.80

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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->Chass. 1C-1-405 000
->Chass. 9C-1-603 000
Chass. 1C-1-405 001->
Chass. 9C-1-603 001->

->Chass. 1C-1-405 000
->Chass. 9C-1-603 000

Ü
Ü
Ü

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
Þ
Þ
î

î

î

Þ
Þ
î
ñ
Þ
î

30-G85-A
30-G85-A
30-G85-A

27-K20-S
27-C08-F
89-140-0
27-C08-F
27-C06-P
27-C06-F
88-561-A

88-130-A

88-561-A

27-K20-S
27-C08-F
88-130-A
89-140-0
27-C08-F
88-561-A

a
a
a

t
a

a
t
a

t
a

a

�
�
�

�
�

�
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�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿

�
�¿

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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08.80

01.85

08.80

12.88

03.88

06.89

 PASSAT (32B)

 PASSAT Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (32B)

 PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (32B)

-

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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î

ð
ñ

î

�
�
î

ð
ñ
î

�
�
î

ð
ñ

î

�
�
î

ð
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32-846-F
32-846-0
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-001-0

88-753-A
88-787-A

32-846-F
32-846-0
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-001-0
88-753-A
88-787-A

32-846-F
32-846-0
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-001-0

88-753-A
88-787-A

32-846-F
32-846-0
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-001-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�¿
�¿
G

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�¿
�¿
G

�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

�¿
�¿
G
�

�¿
�¿
G
�¿

1,6

1,6

0,5

0,5

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 44 kW, 1263 ccm

1.3, 44 kW, 1281 ccm

1.6, 51 kW

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.8, 64 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8, 82 kW

1.9

2.0

2.1

2.2, 85 kW

2.2, 100 kW

1.6 D

1.6 TD, 51 kW

1.6 TD, 59 kW

1.6, 51 kW

1.6, 55 kW

2.0

2.2, 85 kW

2.2, 100 kW

1.6, 51 kW

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.8, 64 kW

1.8, 66 kW

2.2

1.6 TD

2.0

1.3, 40 kW

1.3, 44 kW, 1263 ccm

1.3, 44 kW, 1281 ccm

1.6, 51 kW

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.8, 64 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8, 82 kW

1.9

2.0

2.1

2.2, 85 kW

2.2, 100 kW

1.6 D

1.6 TD

1.6

2.2, 85 kW

2.2 syncro

1.8  Syncro

2.0  Syncro

2.2  Syncro

08.80

08.80

08.80

08.87

02.86

08.80

01.81

05.86

01.83

12.83

01.81

08.83

01.81

08.85

01.85

08.80

04.82

05.86

08.80

08.80

08.83

01.85

01.85

08.87

01.85

01.85

05.86

01.85

01.85

01.85

08.84

08.80

08.80

08.80

08.87

02.86

08.80

01.81

05.86

01.83

12.83

01.81

08.83

01.81

08.85

01.85

08.80

04.82

08.80

01.81

08.84

01.86

05.84

08.85

07.83

07.86

07.86

03.88

03.88

03.88

02.83

03.88

03.88

03.88

07.83

03.88

07.83

03.88

03.88

03.88

03.88

03.88

07.81

07.83

07.86

03.88

03.88

03.88

03.88

03.88

03.88

03.88

03.88

03.88

07.85

07.83

07.86

07.86

03.88

03.88

03.88

02.83

03.88

03.88

03.88

07.83

03.88

07.83

03.88

03.88

03.88

03.88

07.83

07.83

03.88

03.88

03.88

03.88

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ

27-311-0
89-007-0

27-311-0
89-007-0

27-311-0
89-007-0

27-487-0

a

a

a

a

0,3

1,1

0,7

0,7
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02.88 10.96 PASSAT (3A2, 35I) -

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

©

<

©

<

©

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->07.1991

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

�
�
�

�

�

î

ñ

�
�
�

�

ï

ñ

�

�

�

�

�

î

ï

ñ

32-A70-F
32-A70-0
32-810-P
32-810-0
32-E79-0

32-E80-0

87-285-A

89-001-0

32-A75-F
32-A75-0
32-E79-0

32-E80-0

87-375-R

89-001-0

32-810-P
32-810-0

32-A70-F
32-A70-0

32-A75-F
32-A75-0

32-E79-0

32-E80-0

87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

t
a
t
a
a

a

t
a
a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

a

�

��



�¿

�



�¿

��

�

�



�¿

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.8, 82 kW

1.8 16V

1.6, 74 kW

2.0, 79 kW

2.0 16V, 110 kW

1.8, 55 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8, 79 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0 16V, 100 kW

1.6 TD

1.9 D

1.9 TD

02.88

02.88

04.88

04.88

10.94

03.95

01.94

08.90

02.88

04.88

02.90

08.88

08.88

05.89

03.91

09.91

12.88

07.92

12.89

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

07.93

08.96

09.93

09.93

10.93

08.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

©

<

©

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

->Chass. 31-P-259865

Chass. 3A-R-000001->

->Chass. 31-P-259865

Chass. 3A-R-000001->

Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ

ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ

ñ

27-982-F
27-982-P
27-982-1
27-882-0
89-007-0

27-982-F
27-982-P
27-982-1
27-882-0
89-007-0

89-011-0

27-982-F
27-982-P
27-982-1
27-882-0
89-007-0

89-011-0

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

�
��

�
��

�
��

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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02.88 10.96 PASSAT (3A2, 35I) -

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

©

<

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm
(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

->07.1991

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026436->

->07.1993

08.1993->

�

�

�

î

ï

ñ
�

�

�

ï

ñ

�
�
ï

ñ

32-810-F
32-810-0

32-A70-F
32-A70-0

32-A75-F
32-A75-0

87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A70-F

32-A75-F

32-E80-0

87-375-R

89-001-0

32-A75-F
32-A75-0
87-375-R

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

t

t

a

t
a

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.8 G60 Syncro

2.0  Syncro

2.8 VR6

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

08.88

10.90

06.91

10.93

03.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

08.96

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

->Chass. 31-P-259865

Chass. 3A-R-000001->

->Chass. 31-P-259865

Chass. 3A-R-000001->

Þ
ñ

Þ

ñ

ñ

Þ

Þ
ñ

ñ

27-113-0
89-060-0

27-982-F

89-007-0

89-011-0

27-982-F
27-982-P
27-982-1
89-007-0

89-011-0

a

t

t
t
a

�

�
��

 

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



534

t

a

t

aù ù

02.88 05.97 PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3A5, 35I) -

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

©

<

©

<

©

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm
(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

->07.1991

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

ï

ñ

�
�
�

�

�

î

ñ

�
�
�

�

ï

ñ

32-810-P

32-A70-F
32-A70-0

32-A75-F
32-A75-0

32-810-0

32-E79-0

32-E80-0

87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0

32-A70-F
32-A70-0
32-810-P
32-810-0
32-E79-0

32-E80-0

87-285-A

89-001-0

32-A75-F
32-A75-0
32-E79-0

32-E80-0

87-375-R

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

t

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

t
a
t
a
a

a

t
a
a

a

��

�

�



�¿

�¿

�

��



�¿

�



�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.8, 79 kW

1.8, 82 kW

1.8 16V

1.6, 74 kW

2.0, 79 kW

2.0 16V, 110 kW

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

04.88

04.88

04.88

04.88

04.88

07.94

03.95

01.94

10.93

03.96

09.91

12.88

07.90

07.92

12.89

12.95

08.96

05.97

05.97

05.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

©

<

©

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ

27-982-F
27-982-P
27-982-1
27-882-0
89-011-0

27-982-F
27-982-P
27-982-1
27-882-0
89-011-0

27-982-F
27-982-P
27-982-1
27-882-0
89-011-0

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

�
��

�
��

�
��

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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02.88 05.97 PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3A5, 35I) -

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

©

<

©

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

->07.1991

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->07.1991

04.1988 - 07.1991

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

�

�

�

�

�

î

ï

ñ

�

�

�

�

�

�

î

ï

ñ

32-810-P
32-810-0

32-A70-F
32-A70-0

32-A75-F
32-A75-0

32-E79-0

32-E80-0

87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0

32-810-0

32-810-P

32-A70-F
32-A70-0

32-A75-F
32-A75-0

32-E79-0

32-E80-0

87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

a

a

t

t
a

t
a

a

a

��

�

�



�¿

�¿

��

�

�



�¿

�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.8, 55 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0 16V, 100 kW

1.6 TD

1.9 D

1.9 TD

1.8, 66 kW

08.90

02.90

08.88

08.88

05.89

03.91

02.88

05.97

05.97

09.93

09.93

10.93

05.97

05.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

©

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ

27-982-F
27-982-P
27-982-1
27-882-0
89-011-0

27-982-F
27-982-P
27-982-1
27-882-0
89-011-0

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

�
��

�
��

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1
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02.88

08.96

05.97

11.00

 PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3A5, 35I)

 PASSAT (3B2)

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

©

<

=

©

<

=

(142): installation only with 
threaded suspension strut

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(9): Center lower mounting hole
to upper edge lid
was away: 320,75 mm
(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(10): Center lower mounting 
hole to upper edge lid was 
away:
345.60 mm

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

->07.1991

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->Chass. 31-P-026 435

Chass. 31-P-026 436->

->07.1993

08.1993->

->Chass. 3B-YE121 221

Chass. 3B-YE121 222->

->Chass. 3B-YE121 221

Chass. 3B-YE121 222->

Chass. 3B-YE121 222->

->Chass. 3B-WE113 561

->Chass. 3B-WE113 561

�

�

�

î

ï

ñ
�

�

�

ï

ñ

ï

æ

æ

æ

æ

æ
î
ñ

æ

æ

î
ñ

32-810-F
32-810-0

32-A70-F
32-A70-0

32-A75-F
32-A75-0

87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A70-F

32-A75-F

32-E80-0

87-375-R

89-001-0

87-375-R

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-116-F
33-116-A
32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
87-433-A
89-075-0

32-F51-F
33-086-F
32-F51-F
33-086-F
87-433-A
89-075-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

t
a

t
a

t
a

t

t

a

t
a
t
a
t
a
t
a
a

t
a
t
a

�

�

�

�¿

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�
�
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.8 G60 Syncro

2.0  Syncro

2.8 VR6

2.9 VR6 Syncro

1.6

1.8, 85 kW

1.8, 92 kW

1.8  Syncro/4motion

2.3 VR5 
Syncro/4motion
1.9 TDI 
Syncro/4motion, 81 
kW

08.88

10.90

06.91

01.94

10.96

01.97

10.96

10.96

10.97

10.96

05.97

05.97

05.97

05.97

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

=

©
Ù

<
=

(44): For vehicles without off-
road suspension

(14): Conversion requires 
Roadworthy Test
(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(165): use retrofit kit when 
retrofitting to NIVOMAT!

->Chass. 3B-WE 113 561

->Chass. 3B-WE113 561
->Chass. 3B-WE113 561

Þ
ñ

Þ

ñ

ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
Þ
î
Þ
Þ

27-113-0
89-060-0

27-982-F
27-982-P
89-011-0

89-060-0

27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
60-A06-0

27-C11-P
27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
27-F02-A
87-683-A
32-D14-F
32-D14-F

a

t
t

t
a

a

t
a

a
a

a
a

�
��

��
�

}

��
�

�
�
�¿
�
�

1,1

1,1

1,1

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,7

0,7
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08.96 11.00 PASSAT (3B2) -

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

=

©

<

=

<

=

©

<

=

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. 3B-YE121 221

Chass. 3B-YE121 222->

->Chass. 3B-YE121 221
Chass. 3B-YE121 222->

Chass. 3B-YE121 222->

->Chass. 3B-YE121 221

Chass. 3B-YE121 222->

->Chass. 3B-YE121 221
Chass. 3B-YE121 222->

Chass. 3B-Y-450 001->

01.1997 - Chass. 3B-
WE113 561

01.1997 - Chass. 3B-
WE113 561
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32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
87-433-A
89-075-0

87-433-A

33-116-F
33-116-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
87-433-A
89-075-0

32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-087-F
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
87-433-A
89-075-0
87-433-A

32-F51-F
33-086-F
32-F51-F
33-086-F
87-433-A
89-075-0
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0,9

0,9
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.8 T

2.3 VR5

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

2.5 TDI, 110 kW

1.8 T Syncro

2.0  4motion

2.8  Syncro

2.8 V6 4motion

1.9 TDI 4motion

1.9 TDI 
Syncro/4motion, 96 
kW
2.5 TDI 
Syncro/4motion

2.0

2.8 V6, 132 kW

2.8 V6, 140 kW

2.8 V6, 142 kW

2.8 V6, 142 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

2.0 TDI

2.5 TDI, 120 kW

2.5 TDI, 132 kW

2.8 V6 
Syncro/4motion

10.96

10.96

10.96

02.00

10.96

08.98

07.98

11.96

04.00

05.97

09.99

08.99

05.97

12.98

04.00

05.97

09.99

08.96

01.99

09.96

09.96
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(14): Conversion requires 
Roadworthy Test
(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(165): use retrofit kit when 
retrofitting to NIVOMAT!

->Chass. 3B-WE 113 561

01.1997 - Chass. 3B-
WE113 561
01.1997 - Chass. 3B-
WE113 561
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27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
60-A06-0

27-C11-P
27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
27-F02-A
87-683-A

27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-C11-P
27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
27-F02-A
87-683-A
27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-C11-P
27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
27-F02-A
87-683-A

87-683-A
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32-D14-F
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06.97 11.00 PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3B5) -

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<
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=

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. 3B-YE121 221

Chass. 3B-Ye121 222->
Chass. 3B-YE121 222->
->Chass. 3B-YE121 221

Chass. 3B-YE121 222->

Chass. 3B-YE121 222->

->Chass. 3B-WE113 561

->Chass. 3B-WE113 561

->Chass. 3B-YE121 221

Chass. 3B-YE121 222->

->Chass. 3B-YE121 221
Chass. 3B-YE121 222->
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33-117-F
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87-433-A
89-075-0
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87-433-A
89-075-0
32-F51-F
33-086-F
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-087-F
33-202-A
87-433-A
89-075-0

33-116-F
33-116-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
87-433-A
89-075-0
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1.6

1.8, 85 kW

1.8, 92 kW

1.8  Syncro/4motion

2.3 VR5 
Syncro/4motion
2.8 V6 
Syncro/4motion
1.9 TDI 
Syncro/4motion

1.8 T

2.3 VR5

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

2.5 TDI, 110 kW

2.0

2.0  4motion

2.8  Syncro

2.8 V6 4motion

1.9 TDI 4motion, 85 
kW
1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.9 TDI 4motion, 96 
kW
2.0 TDI

2.5 TDI 
Syncro/4motion
2.5 TDI, 120 kW

2.5 TDI, 132 kW

06.97

06.97

06.97

06.97

10.97

06.97

06.97

06.97

06.97

06.97
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06.97

08.98

07.98

04.00
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05.97
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08.99
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05.97
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10.96
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09.99

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00
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(14): Conversion requires 
Roadworthy Test
(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(165): use retrofit kit when 
retrofitting to NIVOMAT!

(14): Conversion requires 
Roadworthy Test
(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(165): use retrofit kit when 
retrofitting to NIVOMAT!

->Chass. 3B-WE113 561

->Chass. 3B-WE113 561
->Chass. 3B-WE113 561

->Chass. 3B-WE113 561
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27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
60-A06-0

27-C11-P
27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
27-F02-A
87-683-A
32-D14-F
32-D14-F

27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
60-A06-0

27-C11-P
27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
27-F02-A
87-683-A
27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-C11-P
27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
27-F02-A
87-683-A
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06.97

11.00

11.00

05.05

 PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3B5)

 PASSAT (3B3)

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 
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(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. 3B-YE121 221

Chass. 3B-YE121 222->

->Chass. 3B-YE121 221
Chass. 3B-Y-450 001->

->Chass. 3B-1-300 000

Chass. 3B-1-300 001->

->Chass. 3B-1-300 000

Chass. 3B-1-300 001->

Chass. 3B-1-300 001->

->Chass. 3B-1-300 000

Chass. 3B-1-300 001->

Chass. 3B-1-300 001->
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33-086-F
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-087-F
33-202-A
87-433-A
89-075-0

33-116-F
33-116-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
87-433-A

88-131-A

89-075-0
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
87-433-A

88-131-A

89-075-0
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
88-131-A

89-075-0

33-116-F
33-116-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
87-433-A

88-131-A

89-075-0
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
88-131-A

89-075-0
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0,9
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0,9

0,9

2.8 V6, 132 kW

2.8 V6, 140 kW

2.8 V6, 142 kW

1.6

2.0, 85 kW

1.8 T 20V

2.3 V5

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

2.5 TDI, 110 kW

1.8 T

2.0  4motion

2.0, 96 kW

09.97

09.99

06.97

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

02.01

11.00

11.01

09.99

11.00

11.00

05.05

05.05

05.05
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05.05
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05.05
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->Chass. 3B-1-300 000
Chass. 3B-1-300 001->

->Chass. 3B-1-300 000
Chass. 3B-1-300 001->

->Chass. 3B-1-300 000
Chass. 3B-1-300 001->
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27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-C11-P
27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
27-F02-A
87-683-A

27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
87-683-A
88-132-A

27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
87-683-A
88-132-A

27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
87-683-A
88-132-A

27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
88-132-A
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11.00

11.00

05.05

08.05

 PASSAT (3B3)

 PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3B6)

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 
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(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

->Chass. 3B-1-300 000

Chass. 3B-1-300 001->

Chass. 3B-2-300 001->

Chass. 3B-1-300 001->

->Chass. 3B-1-300 000

Chass. 3B-1-300 001->
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87-433-A

88-131-A
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89-075-0
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
87-433-A

88-131-A

89-075-0
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
89-075-0

33-117-F
33-117-A
33-117-F
33-117-A
33-202-A
88-131-A
89-075-0

33-117-F
33-117-A
33-117-F
33-202-A
88-131-A
89-075-0
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89-075-0
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0,9

0,9

0,9

2.3 V5 4motion

2.8  4motion

2.5 TDI 4motion, 110 
kW

4.0 W8 4motion

1.9 TDI 4motion

2.0 TDI

2.5 TDI, 120 kW

2.5 TDI 4motion, 132 
kW

1.6

2.0, 85 kW

11.00

11.00

11.00

09.01
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01.03

11.00

11.00

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

©

<

=

©

<

=

©

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
î
Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
î

Þ
Þ
ñ
Þ
ñ
Þ
î

27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
88-132-A
27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
88-132-A

27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
88-132-A
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11.00

03.05

08.05 PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3B6)

 PASSAT (3C2)
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-

VOLKSWAGEN 
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(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(147): no bearing necessary

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

Chass. 3B-2-300 001->
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89-075-0
33-117-F
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33-202-A
88-131-A
89-075-0
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36-D17-S

89-136-0
36-D65-A
89-105-0
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.8 T 20V

2.0, 96 kW

2.3 VR5

2,8

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

2.0 TDI

2.5 TDI, 110 kW

2.5 TDI, 120 kW

1.8 T

2.0  4motion

2.3 VR5 4motion

2.8  4motion

2.5 TDI 4motion, 110 
kW
2.5 TDI 4motion, 132 
kW

4.0 W8 4motion

1.9 TDI 4motion

1.4 TSI

1.4 TSI EcoFuel

1.6

1.6 FSI

1.8 TSI, 112 kW

1.8 TSI, 118 kW

2.0 FSI, 110 kW

2.0 FSI 4motion

2.0 FSI, 125 kW

3.2 FSI

3.2 FSI 4motion

3.6 FSI

3.6 FSI 4motion

1.6 TDI

2.0 TDI, 81 kW

2.0 TDI, 88 kW

2.0 TDI, 90 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 BlueTDI

2.0 TDI, 120 kW

2.0 TDI 4motion

2.0 FSI, 147 kW

11.00

11.01

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

12.03

11.00

05.03

05.02

11.00

11.00

11.00
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01.03

09.01

11.00

05.07

01.09

05.05

03.05

11.09

05.07

03.05

09.05

08.07

11.05

11.05

06.05

09.05

08.09

11.08

11.05

08.05

03.05

01.09

08.05

05.09

07.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

08.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

05.05

07.07

05.06

07.06
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(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(87): Round
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(87): Round
(87): Round

(100): To axle load [kg]: 711

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 712

->Chass. 3C-6-060 000
Chass. 3C-6-060 001->
03.2009->
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27-C11-P
27-C11-F
89-082-0
27-C12-F
89-103-0
27-F02-A
88-132-A

88-132-A

30-H83-S
30-H83-A
30-D84-A
88-646-A

88-646-A

89-202-0
30-D84-A
89-203-0
60-B11-0
60-B12-0
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03.05

08.05

 PASSAT (3C2)

 PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3C5)

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 
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(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

->Chass. 3C-6-021 500
Chass. 3C-6-021 501->
Chass. 3C-6-021 501->
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36-F47-A
36-D17-S

36-D65-A
36-F47-A
36-D17-S

88-329-R

36-D65-A
36-F47-A
36-D17-S

89-136-0
36-D65-A
89-105-0
88-329-R

89-136-0
36-D65-A
89-105-0
88-329-R

36-F47-A
36-D17-S

89-136-0
36-D65-A
89-105-0
36-F47-A
36-D17-S

88-329-R
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88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
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3.6 R36 4motion

1.9 TDI

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TDI  4motion

2.0 TDI 16V 4motion

1.4 TSI

1.4 TSI EcoFuel

1.6

1.6 FSI

1.8 TSI, 112 kW

1.8 TSI, 118 kW

2.0 FSI, 110 kW

2.0 FSI, 125 kW

2.0 FSI, 147 kW

3.6 FSI

3.6 FSI 4motion

1.6 TDI

2.0 TDI, 81 kW

2.0 BlueTDI

2.0 TDi

2.0 TDI 4motion

04.07

03.05

03.05

03.05

08.05

03.05

03.05

05.07

01.09

08.05

08.05

11.09

05.07

08.05
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11.08
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(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(87): Round
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(87): Round

(100): To axle load [kg]: 711

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 712

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(87): Round
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(87): Round
(87): Round

(100): To axle load [kg]: 711

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 712

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(87): Round
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(87): Round
(87): Round

(100): To axle load [kg]: 711

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 712

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(87): Round
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(87): Round
(87): Round

(100): To axle load [kg]: 711

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 712

(29): For OE number 3C0 513 
049 BS

->Chass. 3C-6-060 000
Chass. 3C-6-060 001->
03.2009->

->Chass. 3C-6-060 000
Chass. 3C-6-060 001->
03.2009->

->Chass. 3C-6-060 000
Chass. 3C-6-060 001->
03.2009->

03.2009->
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30-H83-S
30-H83-A
30-D84-A
88-646-A

88-646-A

30-D84-A
60-B11-0
60-B12-0
30-H83-S
30-H83-A
30-D84-A
88-646-A

88-646-A

89-202-0
30-D84-A
89-203-0
60-B11-0
60-B12-0
30-H83-S
30-H83-A
30-D84-A
88-646-A

88-646-A

89-202-0
30-D84-A
89-203-0
60-B11-0
60-B12-0

30-H83-S
30-H83-A
88-646-A
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89-202-0
30-D84-A
89-203-0
60-B11-0
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30-H83-A

30-D84-A
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08.05 PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3C5) -

VOLKSWAGEN 
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(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

->Chass. 3C-6-021 500
Chass. 3C-6-021 501->
Chass. 3C-6-021 501->
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36-F47-A
36-D17-S

89-136-0
36-D65-A
89-105-0
36-F47-A
36-D17-S

88-329-R

36-F47-A
36-D17-S

36-D65-A
36-F47-A
36-D17-S

88-329-R

36-D65-A
36-F47-A
36-D17-S

89-136-0
36-D65-A
89-105-0
88-329-R

36-F47-A
36-D17-S
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36-D65-A
89-105-0
88-329-R
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2.0 FSI 4motion

3.2 FSI 4motion

3.2 FSI

3.6 R36 4motion

1.9 TDI

2.0 TDI, 90 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

2.0 TDI  4motion

2.0 TDI 16V 4motion

09.05

11.05

11.05

04.07

08.05

08.05
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(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(87): Round
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(87): Round
(87): Round

(100): To axle load [kg]: 711

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 712

(29): For OE number 3C0 513 
049 CE

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(87): Round
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(87): Round

(100): To axle load [kg]: 711

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 712

(29): For OE number 3C0 513 
049 BS

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(87): Round
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(87): Round
(87): Round

(100): To axle load [kg]: 711

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 712

(29): For OE number 3C0 513 
049 BS

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(87): Round
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(87): Round
(87): Round

(100): To axle load [kg]: 711

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 712

(29): For OE number 3C0 513 
049 CE

03.2009->

03.2009->

03.2009->

03.2009->
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30-H83-S
30-D84-A
88-646-A

88-646-A

89-202-0
89-203-0
60-B11-0
60-B12-0
30-D84-A

30-D84-A
30-H83-S
30-H83-A
88-646-A

88-646-A

30-D84-A
60-B11-0
60-B12-0
30-H83-A

30-D84-A
30-H83-S
30-H83-A
88-646-A

88-646-A

89-202-0
30-D84-A
89-203-0
60-B11-0
60-B12-0
30-H83-A
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30-H83-S
30-D84-A
88-646-A

88-646-A

89-202-0
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60-B11-0
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30-D84-A

30-D84-A

t
a

a
a
a

a
t
a

a
a
a
a

a
t
a

a

a
a
a

a
t
a

a
a
a

a

�
�
�¿

�¿

}
}
�

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�
}
}
�

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

�

}
}
�

�
�
�
�¿

�¿

}
}
�

�

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



544

t

a

t

aù ù

06.08

08.98

03.75

10.81

10.81

01.85

08.05

09.81

09.94

09.94

07.92

 PASSAT CC

 POINTER

 POLO (86)

 POLO (86C, 80)

 POLO Coupe (86C, 80)

 POLO Classic/Saloon/avec coffre (86C, 80)

-

-

-

-

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 
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<

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(65): Not for: G40

(65): Not for: G40

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(65): Not for: G40

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(65): Not for: G40

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(65): Not for: G40

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing
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89-105-0
88-329-R

30-E56-0

27-412-F
27-412-0
89-002-0
27-412-F
27-412-0
87-287-A
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87-287-A

89-002-0

87-287-A

27-412-F
27-412-0
87-287-A

89-002-0
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27-412-F
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87-287-A
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9
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1.8 TSI

2.0 TSI

3.6  4motion

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

1.8

1.8 (5W1)

0.8

0.9

1.1, 37 kW

1.1, 44 kW

1.3

0.9

1.0, 29 kW

1.0, 33 kW

1.0  CAT

1.1

1.3, 40 kW

1.3  CAT, 40 kW

1.3, 43 kW

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 55 kW

1.3  CAT, 55 kW

1.3 D

1.4 D

1.3, 37 kW

1.3, 56 kW

1.0, 29 kW

1.0, 33 kW

1.0  CAT

1.1

1.3, 40 kW

1.3  CAT, 40 kW

1.3, 44 kW

1.3, 55 kW

1.3  CAT, 55 kW

1.3, 57 kW

1.3 D

1.4 D

1.3 G40, 83 kW

1.3 G40, 85 kW

1.0, 29 kW

1.0, 33 kW
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1.3  CAT

1.3 D

1.4 D
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12.81

10.86

01.92

09.94

09.89

07.88
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03.91
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10.86
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07.83
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(87): Round

(87): Round

(65): Not for: G40

(65): Not for: G40

(65): Not for: G40

(65): Not for: G40

(65): Not for: G40

->Chass. 3C-9-575 000
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30-H83-A
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89-011-0

27-849-F
27-849-0
89-011-0

27-849-F
27-849-0
89-011-0

27-849-F
27-849-0
89-011-0

t
a

a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

�
�
�¿

�¿

�

�

�

�

�

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



545

t

a

t

aù ù

10.94

11.95

10.99

09.01

 POLO (6N1)

 POLO Classic/Saloon/avec coffre (6KV2)

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 
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10.1999 - Chass. 6K-Y-
504 288

10.1999->
->Chass. 6K-Y-502 794

Chass. 6K-Y-502 795->

->Chass. 6K-Y-504 288

->Chass. 6K-Y-502 794

Chass. 6K-Y-502 795->

->Chass. 6K-Y-502 794

Chass. 6K-Y-502 795->
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32-H82-A
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-375-R

88-748-R
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50 1.0

55 1.3

55 1.4

60 1.4

100 1.4 16V

75 1.6

60 1.7 SDI

64 1.9 D

64 1.9 SDI
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1.4

120 1.6 16V GTI
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60 1.4

75 1.4 16V

75 1.6
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88-596-R
89-053-0
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88-596-R
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11.95 09.01 POLO Classic/Saloon/avec coffre (6KV2) -

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<
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<
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10.1999 - Chass. 6K-Y-
504 288
10.1999 - Chass. 6K-Y504
288
10.1999 - Chass. 6K-Y-
504 288
10.1999 - Chass. 6K-Y504
288
10.1999->
->Chass. 6K-Y-502 794

Chass. 6K-Y-502 795->

->09.1999

10.1999->

10.1999 - Chass. 6K-Y-
504 288

10.1999->
->Chass. 6K-Y-502 794

Chass. 6K-Y-502 795->

->02.1998

03.1998->

Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
->Chass. 6K-Y-502 794

Chass. 6K-Y-502 795->

->Chass. 6K-Y-504 288
Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->

Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
->Chass. 6K-Y-502 794

Chass. 6K-Y-502 795->
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32-B76-F
32-B76-0

32-B76-F
32-B76-0

32-A69-F
87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-B76-F
32-B76-0
32-B76-F
32-B76-0
32-A69-F
87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-B76-F
32-B76-0
32-A69-F
87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0
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87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L
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88-748-A
88-751-L
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75 1.6

100 1.6

90 1.8

2.0

11.95

12.95

01.97

08.99
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09.01

09.01

09.01
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->09.1999

10.1999->
10.1999->
10.1999->

->09.1999

10.1999->
10.1999->
10.1999->

->Chass. 6K-Y-504 288

Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->

Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
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27-B21-0
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0
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11.95

04.97

09.01

09.01

 POLO Classic/Saloon/avec coffre (6KV2)

 POLO Variant/Estate/Break (6KV5)

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 
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->09.1999

->Chass. 6K-Y-502 794

Chass. 6K-Y-502 795->

Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
->Chass. 6K-Y-502 794

Chass. 6K-Y-502 795->

->Chass. 6K-Y-504 288

Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->

Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
->Chass. 6K-Y-502 794

Chass. 6K-Y-502 795->

Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
->Chass. 6K-Y-502 794

Chass. 6K-Y-502 795->

10.1999 - Chass. 6K-Y-
504 288

->Chass. 6K-X-610 000

Chass. 6K-X-610 001->
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88-748-R
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32-H82-A
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87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-B76-F
32-B76-0
32-A69-F
32-A69-F
87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0
32-B76-F
32-B76-0
32-A69-F
32-A69-F
87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
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87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
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87-375-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L
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88-748-A
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0,7
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57 1.7 SDI

64 1.9 SDI

64 1,9 D

68 1.9 SDI

90 1.9 TDI

110 1.9 TDI

1.4, 40 kW

1.4, 44 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.9 SDI, 47 kW

1.9 SDI, 50 kW

07.97

12.95

01.96

08.99

09.96

06.98

12.98

05.97

05.97

06.97

08.99

09.01

08.99

10.96

09.01

09.01
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->09.1999

->Chass. 6K-Y-504 288

Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->

->Chass. 6K-Y-504 288

Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->

->Chass. 6K-Y-504 288

Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->
Chass. 6K-Y-504 289->

10.1999->

Þ

ï
ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B21-F
27-B21-0
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0
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88-596-R
89-053-0
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04.97 09.01 POLO Variant/Estate/Break (6KV5) -

 VOLKSWAGEN 
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->Chass. 6K-Y-504 288

->Chass. 6K-X-610 000

Chass. 6K-X-610 001->

->Chass. 6K-Y-610 000

Chass. 6K-X-610 001->

10.1999 - Chass. 6K-Y-
504 288

->Chass. 6K-X-610 000

Chass. 6K-X-610 001->

->Chass. 6K-X-610 000

Chass. 6K-X-610 001->

->Chass. 6K-X-610 000

Chass. 6K-X-610 001->

->Chass. 6K-X-610 000

Chass. 6K-X-610 001->

->Chass. 6K-X-610 000

Chass. 6K-X-610 001->
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88-748-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-B76-F
32-B76-0
32-B76-F
32-B76-0
32-A69-F
87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0
87-375-R

88-748-R
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32-B66-F
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1.4 16V

1.6, 74 kW

1.8

1.7 SDI

2.0

1.9 D

1.9 TDI, 66 kW
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05.97

05.97

08.97

08.99

05.96
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88-596-R
89-053-0
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04.97

10.99

10.01

09.01

10.01

 POLO Variant/Estate/Break (6KV5)

 POLO (6N2)

 POLO (9N_)

-

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 
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(65): Not for: CrossPolo

(117): for: G11, G29

(65): Not for: CrossPolo

(117): for: G11, G29

(65): Not for: CrossPolo

(117): for: G11, G29

->Chass. 6K-X-610 000

Chass. 6K-X-610 001->
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87-375-R

88-748-R

89-001-0

32-B76-F
32-B76-0
88-748-R

89-004-0

88-748-R

89-004-0
88-748-R

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
88-748-R

89-105-0
32-N53-A
89-105-0

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
88-748-R

89-105-0
32-N53-A
89-105-0
32-H90-F
32-H90-0
88-748-R
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1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.0

1.4, 40 kW

1.4, 44 kW

1.4 16V, 55 kW

1.4 16V, 74 kW

1.4 TDI

1.7 SDI

1.9 D

1.9 SDI

1.6 16V GTI

1.4 TDi

1.2, 40 kW

1.2 12V, 47 kW

1.4 16V, 55 kW

1.4 FSI

1.4 16V, 74 kW

1.4 TDI, 55 kW

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.2, 44 kW

1.2 12V, 51 kW

1.4 16V, 59 kW
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1.4 TDI, 51 kW

1.4 TDI, 59 kW
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-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-
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(65): Not for: CrossPolo

(65): Not for: CrossPolo

(65): Not for: CrossPolo

(65): Not for: CrossPolo

(65): Not for: CrossPolo

10.1999->

->04.2005

05.2005->

->04.2005
05.2005->

->Chass. 9N-9-250 000

Chass. 9N-9-250 001->

->Chass. 9N-9-250 000
Chass. 9N-9-250 001->
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27-C04-F
27-C04-F
27-C04-F
88-596-R
89-053-0

27-B07-F
27-B07-A
89-052-0

89-052-0

27-K35-S
27-D98-A
27-K35-S
36-D11-0
89-064-0
27-D97-A
36-D12-0
89-140-0
88-561-A
27-K35-S

36-D11-0
89-064-0
36-D12-0
89-140-0
88-561-A

27-K35-S
27-D98-A
27-F63-A

27-D97-A
36-D12-0
88-561-A

a
a
a
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t
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t
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a
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0,3

0,3

0,3

0,4

0,4

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5
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10.01

09.02

06.09

 POLO (9N_)

 POLO Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre

 POLO (6R_)

 QUANTUM

-

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

=

=

<

©

<

©

<
=

<
=

<

(65): Not for: CrossPolo

(179): without ball bearing
(4): Alternative Repair Kit: 88-
748-R

(179): without ball bearing
(4): Alternative Repair Kit: 88-
748-R

(30): For PR number: G09
(30): For PR number: G10

(30): For PR number: G16

(30): For PR number: G09
(30): For PR number: G10

(30): For PR number: G16

(179): without ball bearing
(4): Alternative Repair Kit: 87-
393-R

(179): without ball bearing
(4): Alternative Repair Kit: 87-
393-R

�

ñ
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î

ñ
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ï

ñ
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�
�
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ñ
�
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ñ
ñ
î

ñ
ñ
î

�
�
ñ

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
89-105-0
32-N53-A
88-748-A

89-105-0
88-751-L

88-748-A

88-748-R

89-105-0
88-748-R

32-H90-F
32-H90-0
88-748-R

89-105-0
32-N53-A
88-748-R

89-204-0
89-204-0
87-393-A

89-204-0
89-204-0
87-393-A

32-846-F
32-846-0
89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-748-A
88-751-L

t
a

a

t
a

a

t
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�

�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿
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�¿

�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�

0,9

0,9

0,9

1.8 GTI

1.8 GTi Cup Edition

1.0, 37 kW

1.0, 58 kW

1.4, 55 kW

1.4, 63 kW

1.4, 74 kW

1.6

2.0

1.4 TDI

1.9 SDI

1.9 TDi

1.2, 44 kW

1.2, 51 kW

1.2 TSI

1.4

1.2 TDI

1.6 TDI, 55 kW

1.6 TDI, 66 kW

1.6 TDI, 77 kW

1.4 GTI

1.7

1.8

2.2

1.6 TD 

09.05

05.06

08.96

02.03

07.03

12.03

11.03

09.02

09.02

07.03

09.02

09.02

06.09

06.09

11.09

06.09

10.09

06.09

06.09

06.09

05.10

08.81

08.81

08.82

08.81

12.01

10.03

05.05

07.83

12.85

12.85

12.85

-

-

-

-

-

-
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(65): Not for: CrossPolo

(65): Not for: CrossPolo

(30): For PR number: UA4

(30): For PR number: UA4

(30): For PR number: 1JA

(30): For PR number: 1JP

(30): For PR number: PR-1JA

(30): For PR number: 1JS

(30): For PR number: PR-1JB
(117): for: PoloCross
(30): For PR number: PR-1JR

(30): For PR number: PR-1JA

(30): For PR number: PR-1JB
(117): for: PoloCross
(30): For PR number: PR-1JR

->04.2005

05.2005->

->04.2005
05.2005->

06.2010->

06.2010->

->05.2010
06.2010->

06.2010->

->05.2010
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27-K35-S
27-D98-A
27-K35-S
36-D11-0
89-064-0
27-D97-A
36-D12-0
89-140-0
88-561-A
36-D12-0
88-561-A

89-064-0
88-561-A

27-D98-A
89-064-0
88-561-A

27-F63-A
27-K35-S
36-D11-0
88-561-A

89-140-0
36-D12-0
89-140-0
88-561-A

88-561-A

89-140-0
88-561-A
88-561-A

89-140-0
89-140-0
88-561-A

88-561-A

89-140-0
88-561-A

27-311-0
89-007-0
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08.81

02.74

12.85

07.80

 RABBIT

 RABBIT Cabrio/Convertible

 RABBIT WESTMOREL.

 SANTANA (32B)

 SCIROCCO (53)

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

Chass. V 17 A 0750 001->
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27-229-F
27-229-0
27-229-1
89-001-0

27-229-F
27-229-1
89-001-0

27-467-F
27-467-0
89-001-0

27-229-F
27-229-0
27-229-1
89-001-0

27-229-F
27-229-0
27-229-1
89-001-0

27-229-F
27-229-1
89-001-0

32-846-F
32-846-0
88-753-A
88-787-A

87-083-L
89-001-0

32-846-F
32-846-0
89-001-0

27-229-F
27-229-0
27-229-1
87-286-A

89-001-0

27-229-F
27-229-1
89-001-0
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oG

�
G

�

�

oG

�

oG

�

�

�¿
�¿
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�¿

�

�

o
�¿

�

1,6

1,6

1,6

1,6

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

1.5

1.6 4x4

1.7

1.8

1.5 D

1.6 D

1.6 TD 

1.6 GTi 

1.8 GTi 

1.6 4x4

1.7

1.8

1.5 /D

1.6 /D

1.7

1.8 GTi

1.3

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.8

1.9

2.0

1.6 D

1.6 TD

2.1

1.1

1.3

1.5, 51 kW, 1439 ccm

1.5, 51 kW, 1460 ccm

1.5, 55 kW

1.5, 63 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.6, 81 kW

1.6 GLi 

1.6 GTi 

05.74

08.75

08.80

09.82

08.76

08.80

09.82

09.76

09.84

08.75

08.80

08.83

09.82

08.81

08.81

08.81

01.83

08.81

08.83

08.81

12.81

08.82

04.74

08.79

08.77

02.74

02.74

02.74

08.75

08.75

06.76

09.79

06.76

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

07.80

08.84

08.84

08.82

08.84

08.84

08.84

08.84

07.83

12.84

12.82

12.84

07.83

12.84

12.84

12.84

12.83

07.79

07.80

07.80

12.75

08.75

12.77

07.79

07.80

07.80

08.82

08.82

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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27-833-F
27-833-P

27-832-0
89-006-0

27-833-F
27-833-P

89-006-0
27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
89-007-0

27-833-F
27-833-P

27-832-0
89-006-0

27-833-F
27-833-P

27-832-0
89-006-0
27-833-F
27-833-P

89-006-0

27-311-0
89-007-0

27-311-0
89-007-0

27-833-F
27-833-P

27-832-0
89-006-0

27-833-F
27-833-P

89-006-0
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0,7
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08.80

09.08

05.95

05.10

03.06

07.92 SCIROCCO (53B)

 SCIROCCO (137)

 SHARAN (7M8, 7M9, 7M6)

 SHARAN (7N)

 SPACEFOX

-

-

-

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

<

<

=

<
Ù

<
Ù

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55
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27-229-F
27-229-0
27-229-1
87-286-A

89-001-0

27-229-F
27-229-1
87-286-A

89-001-0

36-D17-S
36-D94-A
89-136-0
36-D17-S
36-D94-A
89-105-0
88-329-R

32-C81-F
32-C81-F
87-375-R

89-037-0

87-375-R

87-375-R

89-037-0
32-C81-F
32-C81-F
87-375-R

89-037-0

88-748-R

89-104-0
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î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð
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88-329-A
88-751-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

88-748-A
88-751-L
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1,1

1,1

1,1

1,1

1.3

1.5

1.6, 53 kW

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 63 kW

1.6, 81 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8, 70 kW

1.8, 82 kW

1.8 16V, 95 kW

1.8 16V, 102 kW

1.4 TSI, 90 kW

1.4 TSI, 118 kW

2.0 TSI, 147 kW

2.0 TSI, 155 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

1.8 T 20V

2.0, 85 kW

2.8 VR6

2.8 VR6 Syncro

2.8 V6 24V

2.8 V6 24V 4motion

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.9 TDI, 85 kW

1.9 TDI 4motion

1.9 TDI, 96 kW

1.9 TDI, 110 kW

2.0 LPG

2.0, 110 kW

2.0 16V

2.0 TDI

1.4 TSI

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

1.6

1.6 Total Flex

1.9 SDI

08.80

08.80

04.86

01.83

08.80

08.80

08.83

11.85

08.82

03.86

10.85

09.08

09.08

09.08

11.09

09.08

05.09

09.97

09.95

09.95

11.96

04.00

04.00

09.95

09.96

04.00

04.00

11.02

06.05

05.08

09.95

08.96

11.05

05.10

05.10

05.10

08.10

03.06

03.06

09.07

12.83

12.83

07.90

12.89

04.84

07.82

07.92

07.92

12.89

07.92

07.89

04.00

04.00

04.00

02.00

04.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(49): From Axle Load [kg]: 1271
(162): required when retrofitting
to NIVOMAT!
(130): for vehicles with towbar
(162): required when retrofitting
to NIVOMAT!

(87): Round

(87): Round
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27-833-F
27-833-P

27-832-0
88-596-R
89-006-0
27-833-F
27-833-P

88-596-R
89-006-0

30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
89-064-0
30-D70-S
30-D73-A
88-388-A
89-140-0
88-646-A

27-B92-F
62-A08-1

62-A08-1

27-B92-F
27-B92-F

27-B92-F
27-B92-F
27-B92-F

88-646-A
88-646-A

88-561-A
89-140-0
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03.06

04.89

09.07

03.97

 SPACEFOX

 TARO

 TIGUAN (5N_)

-

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<
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<

<
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<

=

<

=

(119): for Extra Cabin

(120): for Single Cabin
(123): for double cabin

ï

ñ

ã

Þ
Þ

ã

ï

ï

ï

ñ
ï

ñ
ï

ñ
ï

ñ

88-748-R

89-104-0

27-E93-0

30-E20-A
30-078-A

27-E93-0

88-329-R

88-329-R

88-329-R

89-104-0
88-329-R

89-104-0
88-329-R

89-104-0
88-329-R

89-104-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-748-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

a

a
a

a

�¿

�
�

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿
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0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.6 FSI

1.8

2.2

2.4 D, 59 kW

2.4 D, 61 kW

2.4 i 4x4

2.4 D 4x4, 58 kW

2.4 D 4x4, 61 kW

2.4 D, 58 kW

1.4 TSI, 90 kW

2.0 TDI, 81 kW

1.4 TSI, 110 kW

2.0 TDI 4motion, 100 
kW
2.0 TDI, 103 kW

1.4 TSI 4motion

2.0 TFSI 4motion, 125
kW
2.0 TFSI 4motion, 147
kW
2.0 TDI 4motion, 103 
kW
2.0 TDI 4motion, 125 
kW

03.06

04.89

06.89

09.91

06.89

06.89

07.94

04.89

07.94

08.10

05.10

05.08

11.07

03.08

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.07

09.94

07.94

07.94

03.97

03.97

03.97

03.97

03.97

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-
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(119): for Extra Cabin

(120): for Single Cabin
(123): for double cabin

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

(87): Round

->10.1991

10.1991->
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89-140-0

27-E94-0
30-C97-A

30-B87-0
30-C59-0
30-C59-0

30-B87-0

89-202-0
89-202-0
88-646-A

30-H29-A
89-202-0
30-H30-A
89-202-0
88-646-A
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0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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02.03 TOURAN (1T1, 1T2, 1T3) -

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

=

z

<
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z

(17): Country Version: Japan
(65): Not for: CrossTouran
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(65): Not for: CrossTouran
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

->Chass. 1T-6-300 000

Chass. 1T-7-000 001->

Chass. 1T-7-000 001->
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ñ
�

ñ
ñ
ï

ñ
ñ
ñ
ï

36-E91-A

36-E91-S
36-E91-A

89-104-0
36-E91-S
36-E91-A

89-136-0
89-136-0
88-329-R

89-104-0
89-136-0
89-136-0
88-329-R

î
ð

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

88-329-A
88-751-L

a

t
a

t
a

�

�
�

�
�

�¿

�¿

1.4 TSI

1.6

1.6 FSI

2.0 EcoFuel

2.0 FSI, 85 kW

2.0 FSI, 110 kW

1.4 TSI EcoFuel

1.4 FSI

1.2 TSI

1.6 TDI, 77 kW

1.6 TDI, 66 kW

02.06

07.03

02.03

02.06

10.04

10.03

05.09

12.06

05.10

05.10

05.10

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

z

©

<

=

z

©

(17): Country Version: Japan
(65): Not for: CrossTouran

(65): Not for: CrossTouran

(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(72): Only in connetion with 
Suspension Strut Support 
Bearing
with round bump stop seat

(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(72): Only in connetion with 
Suspension Strut Support 
Bearing
with round bump stop seat
(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(72): Only in connetion with 
Suspension Strut Support 
Bearing
with round bump stop seat
(117): for: Cross Touran
(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(72): Only in connetion with 
Suspension Strut Support 
Bearing
with round bump stop seat
(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(72): Only in connetion with 
Suspension Strut Support 
Bearing
with round bump stop seat
(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(72): Only in connetion with 
Suspension Strut Support 
Bearing
with round bump stop seat
(117): for: Cross Touran
(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop

Þ

Þ

î

ñ

Þ
Þ
î

î

ñ

î

ñ

î

î

ñ

î

î

ñ

î

ñ

î

30-D52-S
30-D52-A
30-D52-S
30-D52-A
88-646-A

89-202-0

30-D52-S
30-D52-A
88-646-A

88-646-A

89-202-0

88-646-A

89-202-0

88-646-A

88-646-A

89-202-0

88-646-A

88-646-A

89-202-0

88-646-A

89-202-0

88-646-A

t
a
t
a

t
a

�
�
�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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t

a

t

aù ù

02.03

01.50

01.50

01.50

08.67

08.68

12.68

12.68

10.70

09.79

07.79

 TOURAN (1T1, 1T2, 1T3)

 TRANSPORTER T1 Bus/Familial (22, 24, 25, 28)

 TRANSPORTER T1 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (21, 23)

 TRANSPORTER T1 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab (26)

 TRANSPORTER T2 Bus/Familial

 TRANSPORTER T2 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van

-

-

-

-

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

=

z

<
<

<

<
<
<

<
<

<

u
<

u

<

u

(65): Not for: CrossTouran
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

Chass. 1T-7-000 001->

Chass. 1T-7-000 001->

->07.1965
->07.1965
08.1965->

03.1953->
->07.1965
01.1963 - 07.1965
08.1965 - 07.1967

03.1953->
->07.1967

08.1969->

�

ñ
�

ñ
ñ
ï

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-E91-S
36-E91-A

89-104-0
36-E91-S
36-E91-A

89-136-0
89-136-0
88-329-R

27-162-8
27-162-8
27-720-9
27-720-9

27-162-8
27-162-8
27-162-8
27-720-9

27-162-8
27-720-9

27-551-1
32-251-0
22-489-9
27-551-1
32-251-0
22-489-9

27-551-1
32-251-0
22-489-9

î
ð

88-329-A
88-751-L

t
a

t
a

a
a
a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a
a

a
a
a

�
�

�
�

�¿

oG

oG

oG

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.9 TDI, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 TDI, 100 kW

2.0 TDI 16V

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI, 125 kW

1.2

1.5

1.5

1.2

1.2

1.5

1.6

1.2

1.5

1.6

1.6, 34 kW

1.6, 37 kW

1.7

1.8

2.0

1.6

1.7

1.8

2.0

11.04

02.03

08.03

02.03

08.03

12.05

12.05

11.62

11.62

07.66

01.50

02.62

02.62

08.64

01.50

06.66

08.64

08.67

08.70

08.71

11.73

08.75

08.70

08.71

11.73

08.75

08.66

08.66

07.67

03.62

07.67

12.68

12.68

03.62

10.70

12.68

07.70

04.79

10.73

07.75

04.79

04.79

12.73

07.75

07.79

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

z

©

<
<

<

<
<
<

<

<
<
<

<

<

<

(17): Country Version: Japan
(65): Not for: CrossTouran
(65): Not for: CrossTouran

(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(72): Only in connetion with 
Suspension Strut Support 
Bearing
with round bump stop seat

(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(72): Only in connetion with 
Suspension Strut Support 
Bearing
with round bump stop seat
(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop
(87): Round
(72): Only in connetion with 
Suspension Strut Support 
Bearing
with round bump stop seat
(117): for: Cross Touran
(87): Round
(73): Only in connetion with 
round bump stop

->07.1965

->07.1965

08.1967->

->07.1967
08.1967->

->07.1969
08.1969->

Þ

Þ

î

ñ

Þ
Þ
î

î

ñ

î

ñ

î

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

30-D52-S

30-D52-S
30-D52-A
88-646-A

89-202-0

30-D52-S
30-D52-A
88-646-A

88-646-A

89-202-0

88-646-A

89-202-0

88-646-A

27-720-9
27-720-9

27-720-9

27-720-9
27-720-9
27-720-9

32-191-0

27-720-9
27-720-9
32-191-0

32-191-0
27-767-0
32-191-0
27-767-0
32-191-0

27-767-0
32-191-0

t

t
a

t
a

a
a

a

a
a
a

a

a
a
a

a
a
a
a
a

a
a

�

�
�
�¿

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�¿

oG

oG

oG

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7
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t

a

t
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08.68

05.79

05.79

05.79

09.90

07.79

07.92

07.92

07.92

04.03

 TRANSPORTER T2 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab

 TRANSPORTER T3 Bus/Familial

 TRANSPORTER T3 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van

 TRANSPORTER T3 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab

 TRANSPORTER T4 Bus/Familial (70XB, 70XC, 7DB, 7DW)

-

-

-

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<

u

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(152): not for rim size [inches]: 
16

(152): not for rim size [inches]: 
16

(152): not for rim size [inches]: 
16

08.1969 - 04.1979 Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

27-551-1
32-251-0
22-489-9

27-533-1
27-532-0

32-180-0

27-533-1
27-532-0

32-180-0

27-533-1
27-532-0

32-180-0

27-170-A
32-D62-0

a
a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

oG

oG

oG

oG

�
oG

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,7

0,7

1.6

1.6

1.9, 44 kW

1.9, 57 kW

1.9, 61 kW

1.9, 66 kW

2.0

2.1, 64 kW

2.1  CAT

2.1, 70 kW

2.1, 82 kW

2.1 i

1.6 D

1.6 TD

1.7 D

1.9  Syncro

2.1  Syncro, 64 kW

2.1  Syncro, 70 kW

2.1  Syncro, 82 kW

1.6 TD Syncro

1.6

1.9, 44 kW

1.9, 57 kW

1.9, 61 kW

1.9, 66 kW

2.0

2.1 i

2.1, 70 kW

2.1, 82 kW

1.6 D

1.6 TD

1.7 D

1.9  Syncro

2.1  Syncro, 70 kW

2.1  Syncro, 82 kW

1.6 TD Syncro

1.9, 44 kW

1.9, 57 kW

1.9, 61 kW

2.0

2.1 i

2.1, 70 kW

2.1, 82 kW

1.6 D

1.6 TD

1.7 D

1.9  Syncro

2.1  Syncro, 70 kW

2.1  Syncro, 82 kW

1.6 TD Syncro

1.8

08.68

05.79

08.82

08.82

01.83

08.83

05.79

10.86

06.89

08.85

08.85

07.89

01.81

08.84

10.86

02.85

10.86

08.85

01.86

03.86

05.79

10.82

10.82

10.84

08.83

05.79

07.89

08.85

03.86

01.81

10.84

07.89

11.84

08.85

03.86

03.86

09.82

08.82

10.84

05.79

07.89

08.85

03.86

01.81

10.84

07.89

12.84

08.85

03.86

03.86

12.90

07.79

12.82

07.92

07.92

07.85

07.85

12.82

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.87

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

12.82

07.92

07.92

02.89

02.89

04.86

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.87

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

02.89

04.86

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.87

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

07.92

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(152): not for rim size [inches]: 
16

(152): not for rim size [inches]: 
16

(152): not for rim size [inches]: 
16

(76): Payload [kg]: 1200

(76): Payload [kg]: 800/1000

->07.1969
08.1969 - 04.1979

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ý
Ý
Ý

32-191-0
27-767-0
32-191-0

27-365-1
27-363-0

32-181-0

27-365-1
27-363-0

32-181-0

27-365-1
27-363-0

32-181-0

32-D73-0
31-009-A
31-009-B

a
a
a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a

a

a
a
a

oG

oG

oG

oG

oG
�
�

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,4

0,4

0,4
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t
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t
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09.90

07.90

09.90

07.90

04.03

04.03

04.03

11.95

04.03

 TRANSPORTER T4 Bus/Familial (70XB, 70XC, 7DB, 7DW)

 TRANSPORTER T4 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (70XA)

 TRANSPORTER T4 Krankenwagen/Ambulance

 TRANSPORTER T4 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab (70XD)

 TRANSPORTER T5 Bus (7HB, 7HJ, 7EB, 7EJ)

-

-

-

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

ª

<

<

ª

<

<

<

ª

<

<
©
ª
Ù

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

(179): without ball bearing

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

Þ

�
�
�
�
î
ð
ï
ñ

27-170-A
32-D62-0
27-170-A
32-D62-0

27-170-A
32-D62-0

27-170-A
32-D62-0
27-170-A
32-D62-0

27-170-A
32-D62-0

27-170-A
32-D62-0

27-170-A
32-D62-0
27-170-A
32-D62-0

27-170-A
32-D62-0

36-F35-A
36-F35-A
36-F35-A
36-F35-A
88-385-A
88-385-L
88-385-R
89-189-0

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

�
oG
�
oG

�
oG

�
oG
�
oG

�
oG

�
oG

�
oG
�
oG

�
oG

�
�
�
�
�¿
�¿
�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0

2.5, 81 kW

2.5, 85 kW

2.8 VR 6

2.8 V6

1.9 D

1.9 TD

2.4 D, 55 kW

2.4 D, 57 kW

2.5 TDI, 65 kW

2.5 TDI, 75 kW

2.5 TDI, 111 kW

2.5  Syncro, 81 kW

2.5  Syncro, 85 kW

2.4 D Syncro

2.5 TDI Syncro

2.0

2.5, 81 kW

2.5, 85 kW

1.9 D

1.9 TD

2.4 D, 55 kW

2.4 D, 57 kW

2.5 TDI, 65 kW

2.5 TDI, 75 kW

2.5 TDI, 111 kW

2.5  Syncro, 81 kW

2.5  Syncro, 85 kW

2.4 D Syncro

2.5 TDI Syncro

1.8

2.0

2.5

2.8 VR6

1.9 D, TD

2.4 D

2.5 TDI

2.0

2.5, 81 kW

2.5, 85 kW

1.9 D

1.9 TD

2.4 D, 55 kW

2.4 D, 57 kW

2.5 TDI, 65 kW

2.5 TDI, 75 kW

2.5  Syncro, 81 kW

2.5  Syncro, 85 kW

2.4 D Syncro

2.5 TDI Syncro

2.0

3.2  4motion, 170 kW

3.2 V6, 170 kW

3.2  4motion, 173 kW

3.2 V6, 173 kW

1.9 TDI, 62 kW

1.9 TDI, 63 kW

1.9 TDI, 75 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

09.90

11.90

08.96

11.95

04.00

09.90

10.92

08.97

09.90

05.98

09.95

05.98

11.92

07.96

10.92

01.96

07.90

11.90

08.96

07.90

10.92

08.97

07.90

12.98

09.95

09.00

10.92

08.96

10.92

09.95

09.90

09.90

11.90

11.95

09.90

09.90

09.95

07.90

11.90

08.96

07.90

10.92

08.97

09.90

05.98

09.95

10.92

08.96

10.92

05.98

11.03

11.03

02.04

11.03

02.04

01.06

04.03

06.06

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.00

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.98

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

09.98

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.98

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

09.98

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.98

04.03

04.03

04.03

04.03

09.98

04.03

06.06

06.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

ª

<

<

ª

<

<

<

ª

<

<
ª

(76): Payload [kg]: 1200

(76): Payload [kg]: 800/1000

(89): Standard

(76): Payload [kg]: 1200

(76): Payload [kg]: 800/1000

(89): Standard

(89): Standard

Ý
Ý
Ý
Ý

Ý

Ý
Ý
Ý
Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ý

Ü
Ü

32-D73-0
31-009-A
31-009-B
31-009-B
32-D73-0

31-009-B
32-D73-0

32-D73-0
31-009-A
31-009-B
31-009-B
32-D73-0

31-009-A
32-D73-0

31-009-A
32-D73-0

31-009-A
32-D73-0
31-009-B
32-D73-0

31-009-A
32-D73-0

30-G85-A
30-G85-A

a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a
a
a

a
a

a
a

oG
�
�
�
oG

�
oG

oG
�
�
�
oG

�
oG

�
oG

�
oG
�
oG

�
oG

�
�

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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04.03

04.03

11.91 09.98

 TRANSPORTER T5 Box (7HA, 7HH, 7EA, 7EH)

 TRANSPORTER T5 Flatbed / Chassis (7JD, 7JE, 7JL, 7JY, 7JZ, 7

 VANAGON

 VENTO (1H2)

-

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

<
©
ª
Ù

<
©
Ù

<

<

©

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
Chass. 1H-SW062539->

�
�
�
�
î
ð
ï
ñ

�
�
�
î
ð
ï
ñ

Þ

�
�

ñ
�
ï

36-F35-A
36-F35-A
36-F35-A
36-F35-A
88-385-A
88-385-L
88-385-R
89-189-0

36-F35-A
36-F35-A
36-F35-A
88-385-A
88-385-L
88-385-R
89-189-0

27-533-1
27-532-0

27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
89-001-0
32-A69-F
87-375-R
î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

a
a
a
a

a
a
a

a
a

a
t
a

t

�
�
�
�
�¿
�¿
�¿

�
�
�
�¿
�¿
�¿

oG

�
�

�
�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

2.0

3.2 V6, 170 kW

3.2  4motion, 170 kW

3.2 V6, 173 kW

3.2  4motion, 173 kW

1.9 TDI, 63 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

1.9 TDI, 75 kW

1.9 TDI, 62 kW

2.0 TDI, 62 kW

2.0 TDI, 75 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 4motion

2.0 BiTDI

2.0 BiTDI 4motion

2.5 TDI, 96 kW

2.5 TDI 4motion, 96 
kW
2.5 TDI, 128 kW

2.5 TDI 4motion, 128 
kW

2.0

3.2  4motion

3.2 V6, 170 kW

3.2 V6, 173 kW

1.9 TDI, 62 kW

1.9 TDI, 63 kW

1.9 TDI, 75 kW

1.9 TDI, 77 kW

2.0 TDI, 62 kW

2.0 TDI, 75 kW

2.0 TDI, 103 kW

2.0 TDI 4motion

2.0 BiTDI

2.0 BiTDI 4motion

2.5 TDI, 96 kW

2.5 TDI 4motion, 96 
kW
2.5 TDI, 128 kW

2.5 TDI 4motion, 128 
kW

1900 

2000 

1600 D 

1.4, 40 kW

1.4, 44 kW

11.03

04.03

11.03

02.04

11.03

04.03

04.03

06.06

01.06

09.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

04.03

07.04

04.03

07.04

11.03

11.03

02.04

08.03

01.06

04.03

06.06

04.03

09.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

09.09

04.03

07.04

04.03

04.04

01.83

05.79

07.81

11.91

11.91

06.06

06.06

10.83

12.82

07.84

09.98

09.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
ª

<

<

<

©

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ

Þ
Þ
ï
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30-G85-A
30-G85-A

30-G85-A

27-365-1
27-363-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

a
a

a

a
a

t
t
a
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�
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0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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11.91 09.98 VENTO (1H2) -

VOLKSWAGEN 

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

<

©

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
->Chass. 1H-S-062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
->Chass. 1H-S-062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
->Chass. 1H-S-062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
->Chass. 1H-S-062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

Chass. 1H-SW062539->
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�
î

ï

�
�
�
ï

ñ
�
�

ñ
�
î

ï

�
�

ñ
�
î

ï

�

�
�

�
î

ï

ñ
�

ï
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27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
89-001-0
32-A69-F
87-288-A

87-375-R

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
89-001-0
32-A69-F
87-285-A

87-375-R

27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
89-001-0
32-A69-F
87-285-A
87-288-A

87-375-R

32-A69-F

27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
32-A69-F

87-375-R

89-001-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

a
t
a

t

t
a
t

a
t
a

t

a
t
a

t

t

a
t
a
t

t

�
�

�
�¿

�¿
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�
�
�¿

�
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�¿

�¿

�
�

�
�¿
�¿

�¿
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�
�
�
�¿

�¿
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.6, 55 kW

1.6, 74 kW

1.9 TDI, 81 kW

1.8, 55 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8 GT

2.0 GT

2.0

2.8 VR6

09.92

10.94

04.96

11.91

11.91

11.91

11.91

11.91

01.92

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

12.98

08.98

09.98

09.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

<

©

<

09.1994->
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Þ
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Þ

Þ
Þ
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Þ
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27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-528-F

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-528-F

88-596-R
89-007-0
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a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t

t
t
a
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t
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�¿
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0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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11.91

07.01

05.00

04.04

05.01

10.88

06.06

09.98

09.06

09.02

07.09

04.00

 VENTO (1H2)

 BORA

 BORA (1J2)

 CADDY Box

 GOLF

 JETTA (1G2, 1J2)

 NEW BORA

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 VOLKSWAGEN 

 VOLKSWAGEN - FAW-VW 

<

©

<

©

<

©

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(30): For PR number: G10
(30): For PR number: G53

(30): For PR number: G10
(30): For PR number: G53

(30): For PR number: 1ZE
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(30): For PR number: G10

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
->Chass. 1H-S-062 538

Chass. 1H-SW062539->

->08.1994
09.1994->

09.1994->
Chass. 1H-SW062539->

Chass. 0101 - Chass. 1G-
1-053 896
Chass. 1G-1-053 897->

�
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ï

ñ
�
�

�
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�
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�

�

�

�

�

�

�

32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-285-A

87-375-R

89-001-0
27-A58-0
32-B66-F
32-H82-A
32-A69-F
87-375-R

89-001-0

32-N01-0

32-N01-0

36-D17-S
36-D94-A

32-N01-0

27-A58-0

32-H82-A

32-N01-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

87-375-A
87-398-L

t
a
t

a
t
a
t

a
t
a
t

a

a

t
a

a

a

a

a

�
�
�
�¿

�
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�
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�¿
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0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

0,7

1.9 SDI

1.9 D

1.9 TD

1.9 TDI, 66 kW

1.6, 75 kW

1.6, 78 kW

1.9 TDi

1.8

1.8 Turbo

2.0 Sdi

1.6

1.8

2.0

1.9 TDi

1.6, 53 kW

1.6 CL, CEX, GEX

1.6 GL, CLX

1.6, 64 kW

1.6, 68 kW

1.6, 74 kW

1.9 TDI

1.6, Saloon

1.6, Hatchback

1.8, Hatchback

1.8, Saloon

04.97

11.91

11.91

09.93

10.04

06.02

07.03

12.01

12.01

04.04

05.01

07.03

05.01

05.01

05.91

05.91

03.92

10.99

01.97

01.98

02.02

06.06

06.06

06.06

06.06

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.98

09.06

10.04

07.06

07.09

12.99

12.99

12.99

04.00

04.00

04.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

©

<

©
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©

< ->Chass. 1G-1-053 896
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Þ
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ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ

Þ
Þ
ï
ñ

Þ

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-415-F
27-415-P
27-215-1
27-332-0
88-596-R
89-007-0

27-332-0

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a

a
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��

�¿

�
��

�¿
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0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4

0,4
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02.06

02.06

08.03

04.00

05.85

01.97

11.04

08.74

12.08

01.05

06.06

02.07

01.04

12.93

 SAGITAR

 SAGITAR

 GOL

 PASSAT Saloon (B5)

 SANTANA

 SANTANA 2000

 TOURAN MPV

 240 (P242, P244)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

VOLKSWAGEN - FAW-VW 

VOLKSWAGEN - SVW 

 VOLVO 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
50

(30): For PR number: G21
(30): For PR number: G23
(30): For PR number: G24
(55): Housing Diameter [mm]: 
55

(126): for removing OE gas 
pressurised (reservoir bigger 
than 407
mm): use Volvo 1 229 423 
special washer

(126): for removing OE gas 
pressurised (reservoir bigger 
than 407
mm): use Volvo 1 229 423 
special washer

�

�

�

�

æ

�

�

�

�

ñ
�

ñ

ñ

32-M74-A

36-E62-A

32-M74-A

30-E56-0

33-202-A

32-846-0

32-846-0

36-E91-A

32-327-F
32-327-4

89-017-0
32-327-P
32-327-4

89-017-0

89-017-0

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

t
a

t
a

�

�

�

�

�

�

��

1.6

1.8 FSI

1.6

2.0

1.6

1.8, 92 kW

1.8, 110 kW

2.0

2.8

1.6

1.8, 72 kW

1.8, 53 kW

1.8, 92 kW

1.8, 66 kW

1.8, 71 kW

1.8, 72 kW

1.8

2.0

2.0, 60 kW

2.0, 76 kW

2.0, 100 kW

2.3, 85 kW

2.0, 66 kW

2.0, 71 kW

2.1, 71 kW

2.1, 74 kW

2.1, 79 kW

2.1, 90 kW

2.3, 81 kW

2.3, 82 kW

2.3, 83 kW

2.3 i CAT

2.3, 96 kW

2.3, 98 kW

2.3, 100 kW

2.3, 103 kW

2.4 Diesel, 58 kW

2.4 Diesel, 60 kW

2.1 Turbo

02.06

02.06

02.06

02.06

08.03

11.99

11.99

03.03

09.01

05.85

05.85

02.07

05.85

01.97

11.97

01.97

11.04

11.04

08.74

08.84

10.82

08.86

08.76

09.78

08.74

08.75

08.80

08.74

08.84

08.80

08.86

08.86

08.83

08.84

08.80

08.78

08.87

08.78

08.80

12.08

01.05

12.98

01.04

01.04

01.04

07.76

07.85

08.84

12.88

07.79

08.83

07.75

07.80

07.84

07.80

07.86

07.84

07.87

07.93

07.85

12.89

07.83

07.80

08.93

07.85

07.84

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<
<

<

<

<

<

(30): For PR number: 1BB

(30): For PR number: 1BB

(14): Conversion requires 
Roadworthy Test
(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(14): Conversion requires 
Roadworthy Test
(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

Þ

Þ
Þ

Þ

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

30-E57-0

27-F02-A
27-F02-A

30-D52-A

27-427-F
27-317-1
60-160-0

27-427-F
27-317-1
60-160-0

27-427-F
60-160-0

a

a
a

a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a

�
�

�

�

}

�

}

�
}

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3
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08.74

08.74

07.75

08.75

08.93

07.82

07.82

07.91

 240 Kombi/Estate/Break (P245)

 260 (P262, P264)

 260 Kombi/Estate/Break (P265)

 340-360 (343, 345)

-

-

-

-

 VOLVO 

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(126): for removing OE gas 
pressurised (reservoir bigger 
than 407
mm): use Volvo 1 229 423 
special washer

(126): for removing OE gas 
pressurised (reservoir bigger 
than 407
mm): use Volvo 1 229 423 
special washer

(126): for removing OE gas 
pressurised (reservoir bigger 
than 407
mm): use Volvo 1 229 423 
special washer

(126): for removing OE gas 
pressurised (reservoir bigger 
than 407
mm): use Volvo 1 229 423 
special washer

(126): for removing OE gas 
pressurised (reservoir bigger 
than 407
mm): use Volvo 1 229 423 
special washer

(126): for removing OE gas 
pressurised (reservoir bigger 
than 407
mm): use Volvo 1 229 423 
special washer

(126): for removing OE gas 
pressurised (reservoir bigger 
than 407
mm): use Volvo 1 229 423 
special washer
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ñ

ñ
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ñ

�

ñ
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ñ

�

ñ
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ñ
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32-327-F
32-327-4

89-017-0

32-327-P
32-327-4

89-017-0

89-017-0

32-327-P
32-327-4

89-017-0

32-327-P
32-327-4

89-017-0
32-327-F
32-327-4

89-017-0

32-327-P
32-327-4

89-017-0
32-327-F
32-327-4

89-017-0

32-882-3

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

a

�

��

��

��

�

��

�



1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

0,9

2.0, 60 kW

2.0, 66 kW

2.0, 71 kW

2.0, 76 kW

2.0, 86 kW

2.0, 100 kW

2.1, 71 kW

2.1, 79 kW

2.3, 85 kW

2.3  CAT

2.1, 74 kW

2.1, 80 kW

2.1, 90 kW

2.3, 81 kW

2.3, 82 kW

2.3, 83 kW

2.3 i CAT

2.3, 96 kW

2.3, 98 kW

2.3, 100 kW

2.4 Diesel, 58 kW

2.4 Diesel, 60 kW

2.1 Turbo

2.7 GLT6

2.7, 92 kW

2.7, 103 kW

2.7, 109 kW

2.8, 95 kW

2.8, 114 kW

2.7, 92 kW

2.7, 103 kW

2.7, 109 kW

2.8

1.4, 46 kW

1.4, 47 kW

1.4, 50 kW

1.4, 51 kW

1.4, 51 kW

1.4, 52 kW

1.7

2.0, 65 kW

2.0, 68 kW

08.74

08.76

08.80

08.84

08.83

10.82

08.74

08.80

08.86

08.91

08.75

08.80

08.74

08.84

08.80

08.86

08.86

08.84

08.84

01.83

08.88

04.79

08.80

08.79

08.76

08.74

08.78

08.80

08.80

08.75

07.75

10.78

08.80

08.82

08.79

08.86

08.75

08.87

08.83

08.85

08.80

08.83

07.75

01.82

12.84

07.85

07.93

08.84

07.75

07.84

12.88

07.92

07.80

07.84

07.79

07.86

07.84

07.87

07.93

07.85

12.88

12.84

08.93

08.93

07.85

07.80

07.82

07.80

07.82

07.82

07.82

07.77

07.82

07.82

07.82

08.85

07.83

12.88

07.83

07.88

07.86

07.91

07.84

07.84

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(14): Conversion requires 
Roadworthy Test
(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(14): Conversion requires 
Roadworthy Test
(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

09.1981->
09.1981->

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

Ü
Ü
Ü

ß

27-427-F
27-317-1
60-160-0

27-427-F
27-317-1
60-160-0

27-427-F
60-160-0

27-427-F
60-160-0

27-427-F
27-317-1
60-160-0

27-427-F
27-317-1
60-160-0

27-427-F
27-317-1
60-160-0

27-427-F
27-317-1
60-160-0

27-380-0

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

t
a
a

a

�

}

�

}

�
}

�
}

�

}

�

}

�

}

�

}

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,1
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t

a

t
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08.79

08.88

09.88

04.86

04.83

07.91

12.96

07.96

07.96

08.92

 340-360 Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (344)

 440 K (445)

 460 L (464)

 480 E

 740 (744)

-

-

-

-

-

 VOLVO 

<

<

<

<

�

�
�
ð
ñ

�
�
ð
ñ

�
�
ð
ñ

ï

32-882-3

30-F41-F
30-F41-0
87-383-L
89-061-0

30-F41-F
30-F41-0
87-383-L
89-061-0

30-F41-F
30-F41-0
87-383-L
89-061-0

88-597-R

a

t
a

t
a

t
a



�

�¿

�

�¿

�

�¿

�¿

0,9

2,3

2,3

2,3

2,3

1,2

1,2

1.4, 50 kW

1.4, 51 kW

1.4, 53 kW

1.7

2.0, 66 kW

2.0, 68 kW

2.0, 75 kW

2.0, 77 kW

2.0, 80 kW

2.0, 81 kW

2.0, 82 kW

2.0, 83 kW

2.0, 85 kW

2.0, 87 kW

1.6 Diesel

1.6

1.7, 64 kW

1.7, 70 kW

1.7, 75 kW

1.7, 78 kW

1.7 Turbo, 88 kW

1.7 Turbo, 90 kW

1.8, 1783 ccm

1.8, 1794 ccm

2.0, 80 kW

2.0, 81 kW

1.9 Turbo-Diesel

1.6

1.7, 64 kW

1.7, 66 kW

1.7, 75 kW

1.7, 80 kW

1.7 Turbo, 88 kW

1.7 Turbo, 90 kW

1.8

2.0, 80 kW

2.0, 81 kW

1.9 Turbo-Diesel

1.7, 70 kW

1.7, 75 kW

1.7, 78 kW

1.7, 80 kW

1.7 Turbo, 88 kW

1.7 Turbo, 90 kW

2.0

1.9  (740)

1.9 Turbo (740)

2.0, 82 kW

2.0 GLE, 85 kW

2.0 GLE, 103 kW

2.0 Turbo 16V (740)

2.0 Turbo

2.3 GLE

2.3 Turbo (740)

2.3 Turbo, 125 kW

2.4 D (740)

08.86

08.87

08.83

08.85

08.82

08.83

08.84

08.84

08.88

08.87

08.86

08.83

08.84

08.84

08.84

09.88

09.88

08.88

08.89

09.88

08.88

01.91

09.95

08.91

08.93

08.92

07.94

07.92

09.88

09.90

08.89

08.89

08.89

01.91

08.91

08.93

08.92

07.94

08.87

08.89

04.86

08.86

08.87

01.91

08.92

01.83

01.83

09.90

04.83

09.87

01.89

09.90

08.84

01.82

09.89

01.82

12.88

07.88

07.86

07.91

07.84

07.84

07.90

07.87

07.89

07.88

07.88

07.84

07.86

07.86

07.91

12.96

12.96

07.89

12.96

12.96

07.96

12.96

12.96

07.96

07.96

07.95

12.96

07.96

07.96

07.96

07.92

07.92

07.96

07.96

07.96

07.96

07.95

07.96

07.89

07.96

07.89

07.88

07.96

07.96

09.95

08.84

08.84

08.92

07.84

08.90

12.92

08.91

12.85

08.84

08.91

08.84

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

ß

Ü

Ü

Ü

27-380-0

27-097-B

27-097-B

27-097-B

a

a

a

a

�

�

�

0,1

0,5

0,5

0,3
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04.83

08.85

08.92

08.92

 740 (744)

 740 Kombi/Estate/Break (745)

-

-

 VOLVO 

<

¨

<

¨

<

¨

<

¨

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(64): Multilink Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

->04.1984

05.1984->

->04.1984

05.1984->

�

�

ï
ñ

�

�

�

�

ï
ñ
�

�
�

ï
ñ

�

�

ï
ñ

ï

32-135-F
32-135-1
32-135-F
32-135-1
88-597-R
89-018-0

32-870-1

32-135-F
32-135-1
32-870-1

32-135-F
32-135-1
88-597-R
89-018-0
32-135-F
32-135-1
32-135-F
32-135-F
32-135-1
88-597-R
89-018-0

32-135-F
32-135-1
32-135-F
32-135-1
88-597-R
89-018-0

88-597-R

t
a
t
a

a

t
a
a

t
a

t
a
t
t
a

t
a
t
a

�

�

�¿



�



�

�¿

�

�
�

�¿

�

�

�¿

�¿

1,3

1,3

1,3

1,3

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.0, 76 kW

2.0, 86 kW

2.0, 89 kW

2.0, 118 kW

2.0, 120 kW

2.3, 82 kW

2.3, 83 kW

2.3, 84 kW

2.3, 85 kW

2.3, 86 kW

2.3, 96 kW

2.3, 100 kW

2.3, 111 kW

2.3, 114 kW

2.3, 117 kW

2.4 Diesel

2.4 TD, 80 kW

2.4 TD, 83 kW

2.4 TD, 90 kW

2.0, 110 kW

2.3, 95 kW

2.3 Turbo, 115 kW

2.3 Turbo, 121 kW

2.3 Turbo, 134 kW

2.3 Turbo, 140 kW

2.0, 76 kW

2.0, 82 kW

2.0, 86 kW

2.0, 89 kW

2.3, 82 kW

2.3, 83 kW

2.3, 84 kW

2.3, 85 kW

2.3, 96 kW

2.3, 100 kW

2.3, 111 kW

2.3, 114 kW

2.3 Turbo, 115 kW

2.3, 117 kW

2.3 Turbo, 121 kW

2.3 Turbo, 134 kW

2.3 Turbo, 140 kW

2.4 Diesel

2.4 Turbo-Diesel

2.4 TD Interc.

2.0 16V

2.0 GLE

2.0 Turbo, 114 kW

2.0 Turbo, 121 kW

2.0 Turbo, 115 kW

2.3 GL

2.3 GLE

09.88

01.87

08.85

01.86

01.85

08.84

09.85

08.84

08.87

08.86

08.84

08.88

08.88

08.88

08.87

08.84

08.85

08.84

08.86

12.83

08.83

08.86

08.89

08.85

08.89

09.88

08.89

01.87

08.85

08.85

08.85

09.85

08.87

08.85

08.89

07.89

08.88

08.86

08.87

08.89

08.85

08.89

08.85

09.85

08.86

09.87

09.87

09.90

05.85

09.87

08.84

08.84

08.90

08.88

07.92

08.90

12.85

07.86

12.89

07.90

07.92

07.88

07.88

07.90

08.92

07.91

07.89

07.92

07.87

07.90

10.88

07.84

07.84

07.89

07.90

12.88

07.90

08.90

07.91

08.88

07.92

07.86

12.89

07.90

07.92

07.88

07.90

08.92

07.90

07.89

07.89

07.90

07.88

07.90

07.88

07.92

07.88

08.90

08.90

08.91

08.87

08.90

08.87

08.87

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-A53-0
27-410-0

36-A53-0
27-410-0

36-A53-0
27-410-0

36-A53-0
27-410-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

¼

¼

¼

¼

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2

0,2
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08.81

01.82

04.86

07.92

07.92

07.90

 760 (704, 764)

 760 Kombi/Estate/Break (704, 765)

 780

-

-

-

 VOLVO 

<

¨

<

¨

<

¨

¨

<

<

¨

<

¨

<

(85): Rigid Axle

(64): Multilink Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(64): Multilink Axle

(64): Multilink Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(64): Multilink Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

->04.1984
05.1984->

->04.1984
05.1984->

->04.1984

05.1984->

->04.1984

05.1984->

ï

�
�

�
�

ï
ñ
�

�
�

ï
ñ
�

�

�

�

�
ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ

ï
�

ï
�

�
ï
ñ

�

ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ
�

ï
ñ

88-597-R

32-870-1
32-135-F
32-135-1
32-870-1
32-135-F
32-135-1
88-597-R
89-018-0
32-135-F
32-135-1
32-135-F
32-135-F
32-135-1
88-597-R
89-018-0
32-870-1

32-135-F
32-135-1
32-870-1

32-135-F
32-135-1
32-135-F
88-597-R
89-018-0
32-135-F

88-597-R
89-018-0

88-597-R
32-135-F

88-597-R
32-135-F
32-135-1
32-135-F
88-597-R
89-018-0

32-135-F
32-135-1
88-597-R
89-018-0
32-135-F

88-597-R
89-018-0
32-135-F

88-597-R
89-018-0

a
t
a
a
t
a

t
a
t
t
a

a

t
a
a

t
a
t

t

t

t
a
t

t
a

t
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�¿
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.3

2.3 Turbo

2.3 Turbo (704), 134 
kW

2.3 Turbo (704), 127 
kW
2.8

2.4 Turbo Diesel 
(704), 82 kW

2.8  (704)

2.8  (764)

2.4 D

2.4 Turbo Diesel 
(704), 80 kW

2.8  (704, 764)

2.4 TD Interc. (704)

2.3 Turbo, 115 kW

2.3 Turbo, 134 kW

2.8  (765), 95 kW

2.8  (765), 105 kW

2.8  (765), 115 kW

2.4 D

2.4 TD Interc. (765)

2.4 TD Intercooler

2.9, 108 kW

2.9, 115 kW

01.88

09.87

08.84

08.82

01.82

08.82

05.86

08.86

01.82

04.87

08.81

08.87

09.87

08.84

05.86

05.86

08.86

01.82

08.87

01.85

08.87

08.86

07.92

08.90

10.88

07.84

12.87

07.87

08.91

07.90

07.92

07.92

07.88

07.92

08.90

08.90

12.87

08.91

08.90

07.92

07.92

08.87

07.90

07.87

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

<

<

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

Ü
Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

36-A53-0
27-410-0

36-A53-0
27-410-0

36-A53-0
27-410-0

36-A53-0
27-410-0

36-A53-0
27-410-0

36-A53-0

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a

t
a
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¼

¼

¼

¼

¼
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0,2

0,2
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06.91

04.92

08.90

08.90

10.97

12.96

12.94

07.95

 850 (LS)

 850 Kombi/Estate/Break (LW)

 940 (944)

 940 Kombi/Estate/Break (945)

-

-

-

-

 VOLVO 

<
¨

<
¨

<
¨

<
¨

<
¨

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

Chass. 52901->

01.1994->
01.1994->

�
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î

î
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î

î

�
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î

î

ñ
�
�

î

î

ñ
î

î

î

î

ñ

�
�
ï
ñ

ï

�
�
ï
ñ

32-C10-0
32-C10-0

87-424-A

87-439-A

89-003-0
87-424-A

87-439-A

32-C10-0
32-C10-0

87-424-A

87-439-A

89-003-0
32-C10-0
32-C10-0

87-424-A

87-439-A

89-003-0
87-424-A

87-439-A

87-424-A

87-439-A

89-003-0

32-135-F
32-135-F
88-597-R
89-018-0

88-597-R

32-135-F
32-135-F
88-597-R
89-018-0

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
t

t
t

��
¿
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¿

��
¿
��
¿
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¿
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¿
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¿
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¿
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�
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.0, 93 kW

2.0, 105 kW

2.0 Turbo

2.3 T5

2.5, 103 kW

2.5, 106 kW

2.5, 125 kW

2.5 TDI

2.3 T5-R

2.0, 93 kW

2.0, 105 kW

2.0 Turbo

2.5, 103 kW

2.5, 106 kW

2.5, 125 kW

2.5 TDI

2.3 T5

2.3 T5-R

2.5  AWD

2.0, 82 kW

2.0 Turbo

2.3, 85 kW

2.3, 96 kW

2.3, 114 kW

2.3 Turbo, 121 kW

2.3 Turbo, 140 kW

2.4 D

2.4 Turbo Diesel

2.4 TD Intercooler

2.0, 89 kW

2.0, 102 kW

2.0 GL

2.0 i Turbo

2.0, 82 kW

2.0 Turbo

2.3, 85 kW

2.3, 96 kW

2.3, 114 kW

2.3 Turbo, 121 kW

2.3 Turbo, 140 kW

2.4 D

08.94

06.91

08.93

08.93

06.91

08.94

08.91

08.95

08.95

08.94

02.93

02.93

08.92

08.94

09.92

08.95

02.93

08.95

04.96

01.92

08.90

08.92

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.91

08.90

08.90

08.90

09.90

09.90

09.90

01.92

01.91

08.92

08.90

08.90

08.90

08.91

08.90

12.96

12.96

12.96

07.96

07.94

12.96

12.96

12.96

12.96

12.96

12.96

12.96

07.94

12.96

12.96

12.96

12.96

12.96

12.96

07.94

12.94

07.94

12.94

07.91

07.94

07.93

12.94

12.94

12.94

09.93

09.93

04.92

07.94

07.95

07.94

12.94

07.91

07.94

07.93

07.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-
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-

-

-

-

-

<
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<

<

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

01.1994->

Þ
î

Þ
î

Þ
î

î

Ü

Ü

27-B42-A
87-440-A

27-B42-A
87-440-A

27-B42-A
87-440-A

87-440-A

36-A53-0

36-A53-0

a

a

a

t
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�
�¿

�
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�
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08.90

08.94

08.94

08.90

08.90

07.94

07.94

10.06

07.95

10.98

10.98

07.94

07.94

12.96

12.96

 940 Kombi/Estate/Break (945)

 940 II (944)

 940 Kombi/II Estate/Break (945)

 960 (964)

 960 Kombi/Estate/Break (965)

 960 II (964)

 960 Kombi/II Estate/Break (965)

 C30

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 VOLVO 

<
¨

<
¨

<

<
¨

<

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(64): Multilink Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle
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ñ
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�
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ñ
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ñ
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�
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ñ
ï

ï

ï
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88-597-R

88-597-R

32-135-F
32-135-F
88-597-R
89-018-0

88-597-R

32-135-F
32-135-F
88-597-R
89-018-0

32-135-F

88-597-R
89-018-0

88-597-R

32-135-F
32-135-F
88-597-R
89-018-0
88-597-R

88-597-R

88-597-R

32-R16-S
32-R17-S
32-R16-A
32-R17-A
88-790-R

89-157-0

î
ð

88-790-A
88-790-L

t
t

t
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t

t
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0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

0,9

2.0, 89 kW

2.0 GL

2.0 i 16V Turbo

2.0, 89 kW

2.0, 102 kW

2.0 GLT

2.3, 113 kW

2.0 Turbo

2.3, 85 kW

2.3, 96 kW

2.3 ti

2.3 Turbo

2.4 TD Interc.

2.0, 89 kW

2.0, 102 kW

2.0 GLT

2.3, 113 kW

2.0 Turbo

2.3, 85 kW

2.3, 96 kW

2.3 ti

2.3 Turbo, 121 kW

2.3 Turbo, 126 kW

2.4 TD Interc.

2.0, 103 kW

2.0, 140 kW

2.9

2.4 TD Interc.

2.3 Turbo

2.8 GL, 108 kW

2.8 GL, 115 kW

2.0, 103 kW

2.0, 140 kW

2.9

2.4 TD Interc.

2.3 Turbo

2.5

2.9

2.5

2.9

1.6

1.8

2.0

2.4 i

T5, 162 kW

1.6 D

2.0 D

D5

09.90

09.90

11.94

10.94

10.94

10.94

04.96

08.94

08.94

01.95

08.94

08.94

11.94

10.94

10.94

10.94

04.96

08.94

08.94

01.95

08.94

08.95

08.94

09.90

08.90

08.90

09.91

09.90

09.90

09.90

09.90

08.90

08.90

09.91

09.90

07.94

07.94

08.94

09.94

10.06

10.06

10.06

10.06

10.06

10.06

10.06

10.06

09.93

04.92

12.95

05.97

05.97

05.97

10.98

07.95

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

12.95

05.97

05.97

05.97

10.98

07.95

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

10.98

08.93

09.93

07.94

07.94

08.93

05.92

05.92

08.93

09.93

07.94

07.94

08.93

12.96

12.96

12.96

12.96

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

<

<

<

¨

<

<

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(85): Rigid Axle

(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

(116): color coding: 1x orange

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Ü

Þ
Þ
î
ñ

36-A53-0

36-A53-0

36-A53-0

36-A30-P

60-A91-0

36-A31-P

27-K42-S
27-K42-A
84-034-A
89-200-0
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10.06

03.97

03.98

03.06

07.95

09.02

10.05

12.03

 C30

 C70 I Coupe

 C70 Cabrio/Convertible

 C70 II Convertible

 S40 I (VS)

-

-

-

-

-

 VOLVO 

<

<

<

=

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(117): for: Comfort Line

(179): without ball bearing

->02.2000

->02.2000

->09.2000

->06.1999

07.1999 - 04.2000

05.2000->

->06.1999

07.1999 - 04.2000

01.2000->

->04.2000
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î

î

ñ
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88-790-R

32-C10-0
87-439-A

89-003-0
32-C10-0
87-424-A

87-439-A

89-003-0

87-424-A

87-439-A

89-003-0
87-439-A

89-003-0

87-424-A

87-439-A

89-003-0
87-424-A

87-439-A

89-003-0

88-790-R

89-157-0

88-790-R

32-E73-F
32-E74-F
32-E73-A
32-E74-A
32-J08-A
32-J09-A
32-K61-A
32-K62-A
32-E75-F
32-E76-F
32-J10-A
32-J11-A
88-556-A

89-047-0

î
ð

î
ð

î
ð

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

a

a
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a
a
a
a
a
a
t
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a
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0,8

0,8

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.8 FlexFuel

T5, 169 kW

2.4 D5

2.0 T, 120 kW

2.0

2.0 T, 166 kW

2.3 T-5

2.5, 121 kW

2.5, 125 kW

2.5 T

2.0

2.0 T, 166 kW

2.5

2.5 T

2.0 T, 120 kW

2.3 T5

2.4 T

2.0 T, 120 kW

2.3 T-5

2.4

2.4 i

T5, 162 kW

T5, 169 kW

D5

2.0 D

1.6, 80 kW

1.8, 90 kW

1.8 i, 92 kW

2.0, 100 kW

2.0 T, 118 kW

1.9 DI, 70 kW

01.07

03.07

10.06

03.00

03.97

03.97

03.97

03.99

05.99

03.97

03.98

03.98

06.98

03.98

01.98

07.02

07.02

03.00

03.98

03.06

03.06

03.06

03.07

03.06

01.08

03.99

03.99

03.98

07.95

10.97

03.99

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

09.02

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

10.05

12.03

12.03

12.03

12.03

07.00

07.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-
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(116): color coding: 1x orange

(116): color coding: 1x orange

(117): for: Comfort Line

->04.2000

05.2000->

->04.2000
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27-B42-A
87-440-A

27-B42-A
87-440-A

87-440-A

87-440-A

87-440-A

87-440-A

84-034-A
89-200-0

84-034-A

27-D13-F
27-D13-A
27-G83-A

27-D14-F
89-067-0
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07.95

01.04

12.03 S40 I (VS)

 S40 II (MS)

-

-

 VOLVO 

<

=

<

=

=

<

=

<

=

(117): for: Comfort Line

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

->06.1999

07.1999 - 04.2000

05.2000->

01.2000->

->06.1999
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32-E73-F
32-E74-F
32-E73-A
32-E74-A
32-E75-F
32-E76-F
89-047-0
32-K61-A
32-K62-A
88-556-A

89-076-0
32-E75-F
32-E76-F
32-J10-A
32-J11-A
32-K63-A
32-K64-A
88-556-A

89-047-0
32-K63-A
32-K64-A
88-556-A

89-076-0

32-R16-S
32-R17-S
32-R16-A
32-R17-A
32-R16-S
32-R17-S
32-R16-A
32-R17-A
88-790-R

89-157-0
32-R16-S
32-R17-S
32-L94-A
32-R16-A
32-R16-S
32-R17-S
32-L94-A
32-R16-A
88-790-R

89-157-0

î
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88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

t
t
a
a
t
t

a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
ô�
¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
ô�
¿

��
��
ô�
¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.6, 77 kW

1.8, 85 kW

2.0, 103 kW

1.9 TD

1.8 i, 90 kW

2.0 T, 120 kW

2.0 T, 121 kW

1.9 DI, 75 kW

1.9 DI, 85 kW

1.9 T4

2.0 T4

1.6

2.4 D5

1.8

2.4, 103 kW

2.4, 125 kW

T5

1.6 D

2.0 D

09.95

07.95

07.95

07.95

06.01

06.01

07.00

07.00

07.00

05.97

07.00

01.05

03.06

04.04

01.04

01.04

01.04

01.05

01.04

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

12.03

12.03

06.01

12.03

12.03

07.00

12.03

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-
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(117): for: Comfort Line

->06.1999
04.2000->
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27-D13-F
27-D13-A
27-D14-F
89-067-0

27-G83-A
89-067-0

27-D14-F
27-G84-A
89-067-0

27-G84-A
89-067-0

27-K42-S
27-K42-A
27-K42-S
27-K42-A
84-035-A
89-200-0

27-K42-S
27-K42-A
27-K42-S
27-K42-A
84-035-A
89-200-0
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01.04

07.00

11.96 11.00

 S40 II (MS)

 S60

 S70 (P80_)

-

-

-

 VOLVO 

<

=

<

<

<

<

<

Mot. B 5204 T5

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->02.2000
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32-R16-S
32-R17-S
32-R16-A
32-R17-A
32-R16-S
32-R17-S
32-R16-A
32-R17-A
88-790-R

89-157-0
88-790-R

89-157-0

36-A97-F
36-A97-A
87-439-A

88-624-A

89-003-0

36-A97-F
36-A97-A
87-439-A

88-624-A

89-003-0

36-A97-F

87-439-A

88-624-A

89-003-0

36-A97-F

87-439-A

88-624-A

89-003-0

32-C10-0

87-424-A

87-439-A

89-003-0

î
ð
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88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,8

2.0

T5 AWD

2.0 T

T5

2.4, 103 kW

2.4 Bifuel

2.4, 125 kW

2.4 T

2.4 D

2.4 D5

2.4 T AWD

2.5 T AWD

R 2,5 T AWD

2.4 T5

2.5 T

2.0, 93 kW

2.0, 105 kW

2.0, 120 kW

2.0, 132 kW

2.0 Turbo, 155 kW

2.0 Turbo, 166 kW

2.3 T-5

2.3 Turbo

2.4, 103 kW

2.4, 125 kW

2.4 Turbo

2.5 Bifuel, 103 kW

2.5, 106 kW

2.5 Bifuel, 106 kW

2.5, 121 kW

10.06

04.04

09.01

11.00

11.00

06.02

11.00

11.00

12.01

07.01

11.01

04.04

03.03

04.04

02.04

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

08.99

01.97

01.97

07.99

01.97

10.98

06.98

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00
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(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

Chass. 471972->

Chass. 471972->

Chass. 471972->

Chass. 471972->
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27-K42-S
27-K42-A
27-K42-S
27-K42-A
89-200-0

89-200-0

36-C62-0
36-C61-0
87-645-A
60-A87-0
60-A90-0

87-645-A

36-C62-0
36-C61-0
87-645-A
60-A87-0
60-A90-0

87-645-A

32-L76-F
87-645-A
60-A87-0
60-A90-0

87-645-A

36-C62-0
87-645-A
60-A87-0
60-A90-0

87-645-A

27-B42-A

87-440-A
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11.96

05.98

11.96

11.00

07.06

12.98

 S70 (P80_)

 S80 (TS, XY)

 S90

-

-

-

 VOLVO 

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->02.2000

->Chass. 153439

Chass. 153440->

->Chass. 153439

->Chass. 153439

->Chass. 153439

Chass. 153440->
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87-424-A

87-439-A

32-D59-0

87-439-A

36-A97-F
36-A97-A
87-424-A

88-624-A

87-439-A

89-003-0

36-A97-F
36-A97-A
87-424-A

87-439-A

89-003-0

87-424-A

87-439-A

36-A97-F
36-A97-A
87-424-A

88-624-A

87-439-A

89-003-0

88-597-R
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

2.0 T

2.3  AWD

2.0

2.0 T, 166 kW

2.4, 103 kW

2.4 Bifuel

2.4, 125 kW

2.5 T

2.9, 147 kW

2.9, 150 kW

3.0

3.0 T6

2.4 D

2.4 D5

2.5 TDI

2.0 T, 132 kW

2.4 T

2.3 R

2.4 LTP

2.4 T5 AWD

2.5 T AWD

2.8 T6

2.9, 132 kW

2.9, 150 kW

01.98

04.99

06.98

06.98

01.99

09.01

01.99

03.03

03.99

05.98

06.01

06.01

10.01

08.01

01.99

12.99

06.00

04.00

06.04

04.00

07.03

05.98

01.97

01.97

09.00

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

07.06

08.05

07.06

09.03

07.06

07.06

05.98

05.98

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

¨

<

¨

¨

¨

<

¨

<

¨

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

(84): Ride Height Adjustment

Chass. 409499->

Chass. 13723->

Chass. 409499->

Chass. 13723->

Chass. 409499->

Chass. 13723->

Chass. 409499->

î

Þ
Þ
î
Þ

î

Þ
Þ
î
Þ

î

Þ

î
Þ

î

Þ
Þ
î
Þ

Ü

Ü

87-440-A

36-C62-0
36-C61-0
87-645-A
60-A87-0
60-A90-0

87-645-A

36-C62-0
36-C61-0
87-645-A
60-A87-0
60-A90-0

87-645-A

60-A87-0
60-A90-0

87-645-A
60-A87-0
60-A90-0

87-645-A

36-C62-0
36-C61-0
87-645-A
60-A87-0
60-A90-0

36-A30-P

60-A91-0

t
a

a
a

t
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

t
a

a
a
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0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,8

0,2

0,2
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t

a

t
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07.95

04.04

06.04 V40 Kombi/Estate/Break (VW)

 V50 (MW)

-

-

 VOLVO 

<

=

<

=

<

=

=

<

=

(117): for: Comfort Line

(179): without ball bearing

(117): for: Comfort Line

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

(179): without ball bearing

->06.1999

07.1999 - 04.2000

05.2000->

->06.1999

07.1999 - 04.2000

01.2000->

->06.1999

->06.1999

07.1999 - 04.2000

05.2000->

01.2000->

->06.1999

�

�

�

�

�

î

ñ
�

�

�

ñ
�

î

ñ
�

�

�

î

ñ
�

î

ñ

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ

32-E73-F
32-E74-F
32-E73-A
32-E74-A
32-J08-A
32-J09-A
32-K61-A
32-K62-A
32-E75-F
32-E76-F
32-J10-A
32-J11-A
88-556-A

89-047-0
32-E73-F
32-E74-F
32-E73-A
32-E74-A
32-E75-F
32-E76-F
89-047-0
32-K61-A
32-K62-A
88-556-A

89-076-0
32-E75-F
32-E76-F
32-J10-A
32-J11-A
32-K63-A
32-K64-A
88-556-A

89-047-0
32-K63-A
32-K64-A
88-556-A

89-076-0

32-R16-S
32-R17-S
32-R16-A
32-R17-A
32-R16-S
32-R17-S
32-R16-A
32-R17-A
88-790-R

89-157-0

î
ð

88-790-A
88-790-L

t
t
a
a
a
a
a
a
t
t
a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t

a
a

t
t
a
a
a
a

a
a

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
ô�
¿

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
ô�
¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
ô�
¿

��
��
ô�
¿

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�¿

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

0,5

1.6, 80 kW

1.8, 90 kW

1.8 i, 92 kW

2.0, 100 kW

2.0 T, 118 kW

1.9 DI, 70 kW

1.6, 77 kW

1.8, 85 kW

2.0, 103 kW

1.9 TD

1.8 i, 90 kW

2.0 T, 120 kW

2.0 T, 121 kW

1.9 DI, 75 kW

1.9 DI, 85 kW

1.9 T4

2.0 T4

1.6

2.0

1.6 D

2.4 D5

03.99

03.99

03.98

07.95

10.97

03.99

12.95

07.95

07.95

07.95

06.01

06.01

07.99

07.00

07.00

05.97

07.00

01.05

10.06

01.05

03.06

06.04

06.04

06.04

06.04

07.00

07.00

08.99

08.99

08.99

08.99

06.04

06.04

06.01

06.04

06.04

07.00

06.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<

=

<

=

<

=

=

<

=

(117): for: Comfort Line

(117): for: Comfort Line

(117): for: Dynamic
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(117): for: Dynamic
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(116): color coding: 1x orange
(117): for: Komfort
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(116): color coding: 1x orange

->04.2000

05.2000->

->04.2000

->06.1999
04.2000->

->Chass. 75447

Chass. 75448->

->Chass. 317078
Chass. 317079->
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Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
ñ

Þ
ñ

Þ
Þ
î

î

î

Þ
Þ
î
î
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27-D13-F
27-D13-A
27-G83-A

27-D14-F
89-067-0

27-D13-F
27-D13-A
27-D14-F
89-067-0

27-G83-A
89-067-0

27-D14-F
27-G84-A
89-067-0

27-G84-A
89-067-0

27-K42-S
27-K42-A
84-035-A

84-034-A

84-035-A

27-K42-S
27-K42-A
84-035-A
84-034-A

89-200-0

t
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t

t
a
t
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t
a
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t
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t
a

�
�
�

�

�
�
�

�

�
�

�

�
�
�¿

�¿

�¿

�
�
�¿
�¿

0,7

0,7

0,7
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0,7
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0,7

0,7

0,7
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t
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04.04

01.97

03.00

03.00

 V50 (MW)

 V70 I Kombi/Estate/Break

 V70 II Kombi/Estate/Break

-

-

-

 VOLVO 

<

=

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(43): For vehicles without 
lowered chassis
(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

->Chass. 546642
->Chass. 547726

Chass. 546643->
Chass. 547727->

�

�

�

�

ï

ñ

ï

ñ

î

î

�

î

î

ñ

�

î

î

ñ

�
�
î

î

î

32-R16-S
32-R17-S
32-L94-A
32-R16-A
32-R16-S
32-R17-S
32-L94-A
32-R16-A
88-790-R

89-157-0

88-790-R

89-157-0

87-424-A

87-439-A

32-C10-0

87-424-A

87-439-A

89-003-0

32-D59-0

87-424-A

87-439-A

89-003-0

36-A97-F
36-A97-A
87-424-A

88-624-A

87-439-A

î
ð

î
ð

88-790-A
88-790-L

88-790-A
88-790-L

t
t
a
a
t
t
a
a

a

a

t
a
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��
��
��
��
��
�¿

�¿

��
¿
��
¿

��
¿
��
¿

��
¿
��
¿

�
�
��
¿

��
¿
��
¿

0,8

0,8

0,6

0,6

1.8

2.4, 103 kW

2.4, 125 kW

T5

2.0 D

T5 AWD

1.9 

2.0 T

2.3  AWD

2.4  AWD

2.0, 93 kW

2.0, 105 kW

2.0, 120 kW

2.0, 132 kW

2.0 Turbo, 155 kW

2.0 Turbo, 166 kW

2.3 T-5

2.3 Turbo

2.4 Bifuel

2.4, 103 kW

2.4, 125 kW

2.4 Turbo

2.5 Bifuel

2.5, 106 kW

2.5, 121 kW

2.5 TDI

2.0 Turbo AWD

2.3 T-5 AWD

2.3 T AWD

2.5 Turbo AWD

2.5  AWD

2.0 T

2.3 T5

2.4, 103 kW

2.4 Bifuel

2.4, 125 kW

2.4 T

2.4 T5

2.5 T

2.4 D, 96 kW

2.4 D5, 120 kW

2.4 D5, 136 kW

2.4 D5 AWD, 136 kW

04.04

04.04

04.04

04.04

04.04

04.04

01.97

01.98

12.98

05.99

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

01.97

08.99

08.99

01.97

01.97

10.98

01.97

06.98

01.97

01.97

01.97

04.97

01.97

03.99

07.01

03.00

03.00

09.01

03.00

03.00

04.04

04.04

12.01

08.01

12.05

12.05

03.00

02.00

02.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

05.00

05.00

03.00

08.99

03.00

03.00

05.00

03.00

03.00

03.00

05.00

03.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

<
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<

<

¨

(117): for: Dynamic
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(117): for: Dynamic
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
(116): color coding: 1x orange
(117): for: Komfort
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(116): color coding: 1x orange

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

->Chass. 75447

Chass. 75448->

->Chass. 317078
Chass. 317079->
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î

Þ
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î

Þ

Þ

27-K42-S
27-K42-A
84-035-A

84-034-A

84-035-A

27-K42-S
27-K42-A
84-035-A
84-034-A

89-200-0
89-200-0

87-440-A

27-B42-A
87-440-A

87-440-A

36-C62-0
36-C61-0
60-A87-0
60-A90-0

t
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t
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t
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a
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03.00

01.97

05.08

03.00

10.02

06.72

04.80

12.98

12.93

06.95

 V70 II Kombi/Estate/Break

 V90 Kombi/Estate/Break

 XC60

 XC70 CROSS COUNTRY

 XC 90

 101 (1100)

 YUGO

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 VOLVO 

 ZASTAVA 

<

<

<

<

<

<

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(170): with integrated ball 
bearing

(29): For OE number 30645515
(29): For OE number 30683104
(29): For OE number 31200284
(29): For OE number 31200414
(29): For OE number 31200416
(29): For OE number 31200630

->Chass. 546642
->Chass. 547726

Chass. 546643->
Chass. 547727->

->Chass. 285999

Chass. 546643->
Chass. 547727->

�
�
î

î

î

�
�
î

î

î

ï

î

�

î

î

�

î

�

�

36-A97-F
36-A97-A
87-424-A

88-624-A

87-439-A

36-A97-F
36-A97-A
87-424-A

88-624-A

87-439-A

88-597-R

87-439-A

36-A99-F

87-439-A

88-624-A

87-439-A

88-624-A

36-F21-A

88-624-A

27-E75-4

27-A60-4

t
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t
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0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

0,6

2.4 T AWD

2.5 T AWD

R 2,5 T AWD

2.4 D5 AWD, 120 kW

2.4 D, 93 kW

2.9, 132 kW

2.9, 150 kW

T6 AWD

2.4 D AWD

2.4 T XC AWD, 142 
kW

2.4 T XC AWD, 147 
kW
2.5 T  XC AWD

2.4 D5 XC AWD

2.4 D5 AWD

2.5 T

T6

3.2

V8

D5, 120 kW

D5, 136 kW

1.1, 37 kW

1.1, 40 kW

1.1, 41 kW

1.1 Super

1.3

0.9

1.1 60 EFI (145 A)

1.3 65 EFI (145 A)

09.01

09.02

03.03

03.03

05.05

01.97

01.97

05.08

05.08

11.97

03.00

09.02

09.02

12.05

10.02

10.02

05.06

01.05

10.02

05.06

12.75

06.73

05.75

07.79

10.81

04.80

08.91

08.91

12.98

12.98

09.02

09.02

01.80

01.90

12.93

09.81

12.93

06.92

06.95

06.95

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-

-

<
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<

¨

<

<

<

<

<
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(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control

(84): Ride Height Adjustment
(154): only for the listed OE-
Numbers

(56): Independent wheel 
suspension

(41): For vehicles without 
electronic suspension control
(46): For vehicles without ride 
height adjustment
GBox TF-80SC AWD

(29): For OE number 30639513
(29): For OE number 31201452
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32-L76-F

60-A87-0
60-A90-0

36-C62-0
36-C61-0
60-A87-0
60-A90-0

36-A31-P

88-752-A

32-L77-F

32-L77-F

36-F20-0

27-E76-4

27-E76-4
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

22-489-9

22-643-9

22-781-9

22-794-9

22-819-1

22-830-0

22-856-0

26-005-0

26-119-G

26-836-0

26-838-G

26-839-G

26-855-0

26-870-0

27-A04-A

27-A05-A

27-A06-A

27-A08-0

27-A11-0

27-A22-0

27-A29-A

27-A29-0

27-A30-0

27-A32-0

27-A36-A

27-A36-0

27-A37-A

27-A37-0

27-A38-A

27-A39-A

27-A40-A

27-A44-0

27-A45-0

27-A46-0

27-A47-0

27-A48-F

27-A48-0

27-A50-A

27-A50-0

27-A51-A

27-A51-0

27-A54-F

27-A54-0

27-A55-F

27-A55-0

27-A56-F

27-A57-F

27-A57-0

27-A58-0

27-A60-4

27-A62-0

27-A63-A

27-A66-F

27-A66-0

27-A67-F

27-A70-F

27-A70-0

27-A71-F

27-A71-0

27-A74-A

27-A74-0

27-A75-A

27-A75-0

27-A78-A

27-A79-A

27-A82-A

27-A83-A

27-A86-A

27-A86-0

27-A88-A

27-A91-F

27-A91-0

27-A92-0

27-A93-0

27-A94-0

27-B05-F

27-B06-F

27-B07-A

27-B07-F

Part number list
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 Ü
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 �
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 ��

 ��
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 ��
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 Ü
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 ��
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 ��
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 �ç
 �ç
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü

 �
 �
 ��

 ��

 ��

 ��

 �

 �

 �

 �

 �
 �
 �

 �

 �
 Ü
 �

 Ü

 Ü

 Ü

 Ü

 Ü

 Ü

 Ü

 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��

 ��

 Þ
 Þ

 Ü

 Ü

 Ü

 �
 Ü
 Ü
 Þ
 Þ
 Þ
 Þ

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

AUDI 

BMW 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

LAND ROVER 

SUBARU 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

HOLDEN 

SUZUKI 

TOYOTA 

HONDA 

ROVER 

HONDA 
ROVER 

HONDA 

ROVER 

NISSAN 

HOLDEN 
NISSAN 

NISSAN 

FORD 

FORD 

RENAULT 

MITSUBISHI 
PROTON 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

NISSAN 

HONDA 

HONDA 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

SKODA 

SKODA 

AUTOBIANCHI 
LANCIA 

AUTOBIANCHI 

LANCIA 

AUTOBIANCHI 
LANCIA 

AUTOBIANCHI 

LANCIA 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

SEAT 

SEAT 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - 
FAW-VW 
ZASTAVA 

PEUGEOT 

RENAULT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 
CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 
PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

NISSAN 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

NISSAN 
NISSAN 

NISSAN 

AUTOBIANCHI 
LANCIA 

FIAT 

FIAT 

NISSAN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

SAAB 

SAAB 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

555 556

506 527

527

231 232 249

250 251
12 13 14

15 34

40 41

233 234 235

236

214 215

436

265 266

264 266

264 269

174
439

477

186 190
392

186 190

392

186 190
392

284

173

281 282 290

290 291

137 138 139

137 138 139

388

263 269

365

103

103

103

103

278 282 283

286 289 290

184 191

184 191

230

230

230

230

416

416

35

213

35
213

35

213

35
213

372 373

372 373

372 373 374

372 373 374

374

410 411 412

410 411 412

401 402 406

407 412
514 515 516

517 518 525

526 558 559

560
560

574

353 354

390 391

90 91 92

93 94 95

96 97 98

99 100
342 346

90 91 92

93 94 95

96 97 98
99 100

342 346

96 98

342 343 345
346

75 89 90

333 334

75 89 90
333 334

333 334 335

333 334 335

284

284

284

284

292

292

166

286 287 288
166

286 287 288

284

284

35

213

110 124

110 124

284

248

248

399

399

545 549

545 549
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

27-B10-F

27-B10-0

27-B17-F

27-B18-F

27-B20-F

27-B21-F

27-B21-0

27-B22-F

27-B23-0

27-B24-0

27-B42-A

27-B43-0

27-B44-A

27-B44-0

27-B45-A

27-B45-0

27-B48-F

27-B48-0

27-B56-F

27-B57-F

27-B65-A

27-B75-F

27-B75-0

27-B76-F

27-B76-0

27-B77-F

27-B77-0

27-B79-F

27-B79-0

27-B81-0

27-B84-0

27-B87-0

27-B92-F

27-B98-0

27-C04-F

27-C05-F

27-C06-F

27-C06-P

27-C07-F

27-C08-F

27-C09-F

27-C10-0

27-C11-F

27-C11-P

27-C12-F

27-C13-A

27-C14-F

27-C15-F

27-C16-A

27-C16-F

27-C18-A

27-C19-F

27-C19-0

27-C29-A

27-C38-A

27-C40-A

27-C42-A

27-C43-F

27-C44-A

27-C44-F

27-C46-F

27-C46-0

27-C47-F

27-C47-0

27-C49-0

27-C50-0

27-C53-A

 �

 �

 Þ

 Ü
 Ü
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 Ü
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 Ü
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 à
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 �
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 �
 �

 Þ
 Þ

 �

 Þ

 Þ
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 �

 Ü

 Ü

 Ü

 Ü

 Ü
 Ü
 ��

FIAT 

FIAT 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 
SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

FORD 

FORD 

VOLVO 

FIAT 

LANCIA 
DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

SKODA 

SKODA 

BMW 

BMW 

TOYOTA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MAZDA 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 
SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 
SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 
MAZDA 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

AUDI 
SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 
SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 
VOLKSWAGEN 

SUBARU 

AUDI 

AUDI 

FIAT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

SKODA 

SKODA 

HYUNDAI 

RENAULT 

FIAT 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
HONDA 
ROVER 

HONDA 

ROVER 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

MAZDA 

121 122

121 122

182 183

324 325
499 500

388

372 373 374

401 402 403
406 407

545 546 547

401 402 403

406 407
545 546 547

402 406 407

137 138 139

130 138

566 568 570

573

121
213

103

103

103

103

417

417

70 71

70

474

134 135 137

134 135

134 135 136

134 135 136

134 135 136

135 136

134 135 136

134 135 136

134 135 136

135 136

137

143

400

552
228

403 404 405
407 408

545 546 547

548 549

409
509 510

409 413

417 418

507 508 519
530

409 413

417 418

507 508 519

401

529
409 413

417 418

507 508 519

530
418

508 509 520

228

286
464

27 28 29

425

536 537 538
539 540 541

27 28 29

425

536 537 538
539 540 541

27 28 29

536 537 538

539 540 541
435 436

16

16

109

109

213

417

417

199

390 391

121

42 43 44

45 46 47

48 49 50
51 52

71

42 43 44

45 46 47

48 49 50
51 52

71

184 185

394

184 185

394
340 341 342

343

340 341 342

343
340 341 342

345 346

335 336 340

341 342 345
346

509

136

219
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27-C54-A

27-C55-A

27-C56-A

27-C57-A

27-C58-A

27-C59-A

27-C60-A

27-C61-A

27-C62-A

27-C63-A

27-C65-0

27-C69-A

27-C75-A

27-C76-0

27-C77-0

27-C78-0

27-C79-0

27-C80-0

27-C81-0

27-C82-A

27-C83-A

27-C84-A

27-C85-A

27-C93-0

27-C94-0

27-C95-0

27-C96-0

27-C98-0

27-C99-0

27-D01-A

27-D02-A

27-D07-A

27-D08-A

27-D10-A

27-D11-A

27-D13-A

27-D13-F

27-D14-F

27-D22-A

27-D23-A

27-D24-A

27-D25-A

27-D26-A

27-D27-A

27-D38-A

27-D44-0

27-D46-A

27-D52-A

27-D53-A

27-D54-F

27-D54-0

27-D55-A

27-D55-F

27-D56-A

27-D56-F

27-D60-A

27-D61-A

27-D64-A

27-D65-A

27-D66-A

27-D67-A

27-D68-0

27-D69-A

27-D69-F

27-D70-A

27-D70-F

27-D72-A

27-D72-F

27-D74-F

27-D84-A

27-D84-F

27-D85-A

27-D85-F

27-D86-A

27-D86-F

27-D89-A

27-D92-A

27-D94-A

27-D97-A

27-D98-A

27-E02-A

27-E03-A

27-E03-F

27-E04-A

27-E05-P

27-E08-A

Part number list
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 Ü
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MAZDA 

KIA 

MAZDA 
KIA 

MAZDA 

ROVER 

ROVER 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

LANCIA 

ROVER 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

HONDA 

HONDA 

MITSUBISHI 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 
MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

DAIHATSU 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

DAIHATSU 

SAAB 

SAAB 

FIAT 

FIAT 

OPEL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 
SUZUKI 

HOLDEN 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

TOYOTA 

HYUNDAI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
FORD 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FORD 

FORD 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
NISSAN 

FIAT 

TOYOTA 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 
BEDFORD 

ISUZU 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 
NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

AUDI 

DAIHATSU 

219

205

218 219

205

218 219
394

394

191

191

187 188 190

187 188 190

474

287

211

394

104

104

104

104

104

104

103

103

185

185

268 273

228
273

467

268 273

268 273

105

294
294

436

436

439 440

439 440

460 461

460 461

568 569 572

568 569 572

568 569 572

428

428

428

428

437

437

287 288

470 471

105

394 395

394 395

110 124

110 124

301 302

301 302

485
174

298 299 300

301 302 303

481 482 483
484 488

298 299 300

301 302 303

481 482 483
484 488

174

440

174
440

436 442

442

442

469 473

195

19 20

19 20 21

22

21 22

21 22

141

141

167

150

122

122

141

141

301 309 317

332
495 506

183

301 309 317

332
495 506

278

120

474

414

549 550
414 415

549 550

35

201
228

265 267 269

281 293 294

453 454 466
467 469 473

477

467 478

478

478

15

105
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

27-E09-A

27-E10-A

27-E11-A

27-E12-A

27-E14-A

27-E16-A

27-E17-A

27-E18-A

27-E19-A

27-E20-A

27-E21-A

27-E22-A

27-E23-A

27-E24-A

27-E25-A

27-E26-A

27-E27-A

27-E28-A

27-E31-A

27-E32-A

27-E33-A

27-E34-A

27-E36-A

27-E38-A

27-E41-0

27-E43-0

27-E46-0

27-E47-0

27-E48-0

27-E56-0

27-E57-0

27-E59-0

27-E60-0

27-E61-0

27-E62-A

27-E63-A

27-E64-A

27-E66-A

27-E67-A

27-E69-A

27-E70-A

27-E75-4

27-E76-4

27-E77-F

27-E78-A

27-E79-A

27-E81-0

27-E82-0

27-E83-0

27-E84-0

27-E85-0

27-E86-0

27-E87-0

27-E89-0

27-E90-0

27-E91-0

27-E92-0

27-E93-0

27-E94-0

27-E95-F

27-E95-0

27-F02-A

27-F11-A

27-F12-A

27-F15-A

27-F16-A

27-F17-A

27-F35-A

27-F35-F

27-F37-A

27-F37-F

27-F41-A

27-F43-0

27-F44-0

27-F45-0

27-F46-0

 ��
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 ��
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DAIHATSU 

HONDA 

HONDA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

HONDA 

HONDA 

MITSUBISHI 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

MAZDA 

HONDA 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

TOYOTA 

DAIHATSU 

HYUNDAI 
SUZUKI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAEWOO 

SUZUKI 

DAEWOO 
SUZUKI 

DAEWOO 

SUZUKI 

NISSAN 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

FIAT 

FSO 

ZASTAVA 
FIAT 

FSO 

ZASTAVA 

FIAT 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

DAIHATSU 

HOLDEN 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

DAIHATSU 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

DAEWOO 

HOLDEN 

ISUZU 

SSANGYONG 
FORD 

MITSUBISHI 

BEDFORD 

ISUZU 
FORD 

TOYOTA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

TOYOTA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

AUDI 
AUDI - FAW-AUDI 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - 
SVW 
HONDA 

HONDA 

MINI 

MINI 

MINI 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

TOYOTA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

KIA 

MAZDA 
FORD AUSTRALIA 

KIA 

MAZDA 

KIA 

KIA 

105

191

191

476 477

277

263 264

265

265

192

192

261 262 273

274

428 436

436

228

185

104 105 106

105 106

474

274

475 476

475 476

190

191

466

104

198

438 439

467
467

467

467

104

104

102
436

102

436

102
436

278 289

266 267

266

390 391

390 391

229

229

107 108
171

574

107 108

171
574

109 126 127

128

455

455 456

104

182
446 451 454

464 477

285 286 293

294
227 229 230

227 229 230

265 273 276

104

446 451 454
455

469

294

101 102

180

201
427

131

271 272

35
201

131

469 470 471

553
469 471

553

470 471

470 471

27 28 29

34

425

536 537 538
539 540 541

561

186 187 188

190

186 187

259 260

259 260

259 260

311 312 313

493 494
311 312 313

493 494

311 312 313

493 494
174

311 312 313

493 494

478

166
205

218 219

166

205
218 219

205

205
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27-F47-A

27-F47-0

27-F48-0

27-F49-A

27-F49-0

27-F50-A

27-F50-0

27-F51-A

27-F51-0

27-F52-A

27-F52-0

27-F53-A

27-F53-0

27-F54-0

27-F55-A

27-F57-F

27-F57-0

27-F59-F

27-F60-F

27-F61-A

27-F61-F

27-F62-0

27-F63-A

27-F64-A

27-F65-A

27-F66-A

27-F69-A

27-F70-A

27-F84-A

27-F86-A

27-F87-A

27-F88-A

27-F89-F

27-F91-0

27-F92-0

27-F94-A

27-F95-A

27-F96-F

27-F96-0

27-G15-A

27-G30-0

27-G31-0

27-G74-A

27-G79-F

27-G79-0

27-G80-0

27-G81-0

27-G83-A

27-G84-A

27-G88-A

27-H08-0

27-H09-0

27-H10-A

27-H11-0

27-H12-0

27-H13-0

27-H14-0

27-H15-0

27-H16-A

27-H17-0

27-H19-0

27-H21-F

27-H21-0

27-H23-0

27-H27-4

27-H29-A

27-H31-A

27-H32-A

27-H33-A

27-H37-A

27-H38-A

27-H41-A

27-H41-F

27-H45-A

27-H45-F

27-H50-F

27-H51-F

27-H52-A

Part number list
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FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

FORD 
MAZDA 

FORD 

MAZDA 

FORD 
MAZDA 

FORD 

MAZDA 

FORD 
MAZDA 

FORD 

MAZDA 

FORD 
MAZDA 

FORD 

MAZDA 

SKODA 

CHRYSLER 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FORD 

FORD 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

NISSAN 

SEAT 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

SMART 

SMART 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

SMART 

AUDI 

AUDI 

MITSUBISHI 

FORD 
FORD AUSTRALIA 

FIAT 

SUBARU 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

FIAT 

KIA 

HYUNDAI 

FIAT 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

LANCIA 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

FORD 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

FORD 

BEDFORD 
HOLDEN 

ISUZU 

NISSAN 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

RANGER 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
RENAULT 

HONDA 

SEAT 

FORD 

SEAT 

SEAT 

RENAULT 

AUTOBIANCHI 
FIAT 

FSO 

LANCIA 

SEAT 
KIA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

MAZDA 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

144

144

144

378 379 380

378 379 380

130 131 139

219

130 131 139
219

131 140

219

131 140
219

139 140

219

139 140
219

139 140

219

139 140
219

417

73 74

470 471

470 471

150

150

374

374

285 286

405 408
414 415 416

549 550

405 408

426

426 427

443

443

426 427

27 28 29

27 28 29

266 267

144 145 154

167

118

431

159 160 161

162 163 164

170 171

159 160 161
162 163 164

310 322

493 499

310
493

110 124 125

203

198

128 129

137 138 139

137 138 139

130 138 139

214

568 569 572

569 572

159 160 161

162

74 75 85

89
74 75 85

89

138 139

35

180 181

201

282
295 316

489 490

309 319 320

366
489 505

295 316 319

489 490

313 314
492

367

190

411 412

137

406 410

406 410

367

34

107 118

172
209

406

205

159 160 161

162 163 164

159 160 161

162 163
163

132 133 134

149

133 134

140

216
140

167

216 217

284

284

6 7

6 7

1 2
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

27-H53-A

27-H62-A

27-H63-A

27-H64-A

27-H67-A

27-H68-A

27-H71-A

27-H75-A

27-H78-A

27-H79-A

27-H86-A

27-H87-0

27-H88-A

27-H89-A

27-H93-A

27-H94-A

27-H95-0

27-H96-0

27-H97-0

27-H98-0

27-H99-0

27-I11-A

27-I12-A

27-I13-A

27-I14-A

27-I15-A

27-J02-0

27-J03-0

27-J15-A

27-J16-A

27-J17-A

27-J18-A

27-J19-A

27-J20-A

27-J23-A

27-J24-A

27-J26-A

27-J32-A

27-J33-A

27-J34-A

27-J35-A

27-J36-A

27-J37-A

27-J38-A

27-J39-A

27-J40-A

27-J41-A

27-J42-A

27-J45-A

27-J46-A

27-J47-A

27-J48-A

27-J50-A

27-J51-A

27-J52-A

27-J54-A

27-J56-A

27-J57-A

27-J58-A

27-J62-0

27-J63-0

27-J64-0

27-J67-A

27-J74-A

27-J75-A

27-J76-A

27-J77-A

27-J82-A

27-J82-F

27-J83-A

27-J86-A

27-J86-F

27-J87-A

27-J87-F

27-J91-A

27-J91-S

27-J92-A

27-J92-S

27-K05-A

27-K09-A

27-K11-A
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TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

SUZUKI 

TOYOTA 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

HONDA 

BMW 

RENAULT 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

KIA 

TOYOTA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

MAZDA 

DAIHATSU 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

FIAT 
SUZUKI 

FIAT 

SUZUKI 

DACIA 

NISSAN 

SUZUKI 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

SAAB 

SAAB 

NISSAN 

HONDA 

DAIHATSU 

SUZUKI 

NISSAN 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

MITSUBISHI 

HYUNDAI 

MAZDA 

TOYOTA 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

DAIHATSU 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

SUBARU 

SUZUKI 
VAUXHALL 

MITSUBISHI 

DAIHATSU 

SUBARU 

MITSUBISHI 

CHEVROLET 
DAEWOO 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 
MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

SMART 

SMART 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

DACIA 

RENAULT 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 

FORD 

MINI 

MINI 

MINI 

MINI 

SKODA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

476 477

278 279

438

453

105 106

105 106

265

473

475

185 186

71

366 367

290

290

204

472 473

184

184

184

219

105

268
474

478

284

124

441

124
441

100

285

438 439

6

6

396 397 398

396 397 398

279

192

105 106

438

278 279

263

263

104

104

105

267

199 200

230

453

227 228

273 274

435

436

216

216

475

278

278

104

179

295
431

438 442

478

273

105

436

274

73

101

77 78 79
80 81

354

264

264

426

426

375 386

375 386

100

367
129 130 142

143

129 130 142

143
167

142

142

261

261

261

261

424 425

188 189

190
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27-K14-A

27-K14-F

27-K16-A

27-K16-S

27-K17-A

27-K17-S

27-K18-A

27-K19-A

27-K20-S

27-K21-A

27-K24-A

27-K24-S

27-K25-A

27-K26-A

27-K26-S

27-K27-A

27-K27-S

27-K28-A

27-K29-A

27-K32-A

27-K33-A

27-K35-S

27-K38-A

27-K41-A

27-K42-A

27-K42-S

27-K47-A

27-K48-A

27-K49-A

27-K50-A

27-K51-A

27-K52-A

27-K53-A

27-K57-A

27-K59-A

27-K60-A

27-K61-A

27-K62-A

27-K63-A

27-K64-A

27-K65-A

27-K66-A

27-K67-A

27-K68-A

27-K79-A

27-K80-A

27-K81-A

27-K82-A

27-L01-A

27-L04-A

27-008-F

27-008-P

27-020-A

27-021-9

27-024-A

27-030-9

27-031-9

27-033-A

27-060-1

27-065-0

27-071-0

27-072-0

27-078-0

27-079-F

27-079-0

27-085-F

27-085-9

27-086-F

27-086-9

27-093-F

27-093-2

27-094-4

27-097-B

27-113-0

27-116-F

27-116-0

Part number list
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MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MINI 

MINI 

MINI 

MINI 

HYUNDAI 

KIA 

AUDI 
SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

KIA 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

MAZDA 

KIA 

HONDA 
HONDA - 
GUANGZHOU 
HONDA 
NISSAN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

HONDA 

OPEL 
SUZUKI 

VAUXHALL 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

HONDA 

TOYOTA 

KIA 

KIA 

DAIHATSU 

CHEVROLET 

DAEWOO 
DAIHATSU 

HONDA 

HONDA - 
GUANGZHOU 
HONDA 
HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

MAZDA 

HYUNDAI 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

HONDA 

HONDA - 
GUANGZHOU 
HONDA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

FORD 

HONDA 

ROVER 

FIAT 

MITSUBISHI 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

SAAB 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

AUSTIN 

INNOCENTI 

ROVER 
AUSTIN 

INNOCENTI 

ROVER 

TOYOTA 

BMW 

SEAT 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

FORD 

BMW 

BMW 

LADA 

LADA 

LADA 

LADA 

AUDI 

AUDI 

PEUGEOT 

TALBOT 

VOLVO 

VOLKSWAGEN 

HOLDEN 

HSV 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

217

217

261

261

261

261

196

204

16 33

418

508 509 520
530

205

119

119

119
211

313

495

313
495

313

495

313
495

217

205

190 191

192

288 289

549 550

184 185

295

439 440 441

479
567 569 570

572 573

567 569 570

572 573
190

470 471

206 207

206 207

106

73

101

105 106

185

192

194

194

194
217

194

217
271

279

218

218

270

185 186

192

511

143

144 145 154

184 185

394
108

271

40 41 42

45 70

40 41 42

42

398

173

297 298 314
315

479 480 481

34

200
394

34

200

394
455 456

36

406 410 411

103

103

152 153

40 41 42

40 41

207 208 209

207 208

207 208 209

207 208

9 10 11

12 15 31
9 10 11

12 15 31

351 352 353

442
563

533 536

175 176 177

192
296 314 315

479 490

296 314 315
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

27-117-P

27-140-F

27-140-0

27-145-B

27-148-0

27-153-F

27-162-8

27-168-0

27-169-2

27-170-A

27-173-1

27-186-9

27-201-F

27-201-0

27-205-A

27-208-0

27-215-0

27-215-1

27-221-9

27-225-5

27-229-F

27-229-0

27-229-1

27-231-F

27-253-1

27-254-9

27-256-0

27-265-4

27-295-B

27-304-F

27-311-0

27-317-1

27-323-0

27-332-0

27-363-0

27-365-1

27-379-F

27-379-0

27-380-0

27-401-F

27-401-0

27-408-0

27-410-0

27-412-F

27-412-0

27-415-F

27-415-P

27-421-0

27-427-F

27-446-F

27-446-P

27-462-1

27-464-0

27-465-F

27-467-F

27-467-0

27-487-0

27-523-0

27-528-F

27-532-0

27-533-1

27-538-9

27-542-D

27-542-F

27-545-A

27-551-1

27-553-0

27-565-F

 �Þ
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FIAT 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

PORSCHE 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

FIAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

LANCIA 

SAAB 

FIAT 
FSO 

DAEWOO 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

DAEWOO 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

AUDI 

FIAT 

FSO 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

DAIHATSU 

TOYOTA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FIAT 

FIAT 

SEAT 

RENAULT 

FORD 

RENAULT 

BMW 

BMW 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLVO 

FORD 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - 
FAW-VW 
VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

FORD 

VOLVO 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

FORD 

VOLVO 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 
AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 
VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

VOLVO 

AUDI 

AUDI 

FIAT 

FSO 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FIAT 

FSO 
FIAT 

FIAT 

ALFA ROMEO 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

LANCIA 

128 129

318 320

489 497 498

318 320

489 497
109 126 127

128

351 352 353

364

527 555

40 41 42

128 129

556 557

210 212
398

108

172

101 102
173 174

296 297 314

315 316 323

324
479 480 481

490 491 492

101 102

296 297 314
315 316 323

324

479 480 490

491 492
31

107 108

172
412 413

514 515 516

517 525 526

412 413
514 515 516

517 520 525

526 551 558

559 560
506 507 527

104

454 455 477

509 514 525

551 552
509 514 525

551 552

509 514 525

551 552
122 123

120 121

410 411
366

151 152 153

367

44

44

511 512 531

550 551

561 562

131 132 149

514 515 516

517 525 526

558 559 560

560

556 558

556 558

150 151

150 151

562 563

309 310
493 496 497

309 310

496 497

156 157

564 565

9
512 544

9

512 544

412 413
514 515 516

517 520 525

526 551 558

559 560
412 413

514 515 516

517 520 525

526 551 558
559 560

156 157

561 562

19 20 21

22

19 20 21
22

107 108

172

527

21 22

514 515 525

526 551
514 515 525

526 551

531

36

511 515 516

559
556 558

556 558

107 108

172

129

128 129

2 7

555 556

131 132 149

210 212
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27-580-9

27-593-9

27-603-A

27-603-0

27-625-0

27-629-0

27-679-0

27-683-F

27-683-0

27-715-0

27-720-9

27-765-0

27-767-0

27-770-F

27-770-4

27-780-9

27-785-0

27-795-0

27-796-0

27-797-0

27-799-6

27-810-F

27-810-0

27-811-F

27-814-F

27-815-F

27-815-1

27-832-0

27-833-F

27-833-P

27-849-F

27-849-0

27-853-1

27-854-1

27-880-F

27-882-0

27-891-F

27-899-F

27-899-0

27-912-0

27-961-F

27-961-6

27-974-F

27-981-0

27-982-F

27-982-P

27-982-1

28-A40-A

28-A41-A

28-B39-A

28-B40-A

28-B41-A

28-B46-A

28-B47-A

28-B48-A

28-B53-A

28-B59-A

28-B66-A

28-B70-A

28-B71-A

28-B74-A

28-B75-A

28-B76-A

28-B77-A

28-B78-A

28-B79-A

28-B80-A

28-B81-A

28-B82-A

28-B83-A

28-B84-A

28-B85-A

28-B86-A

28-B87-A

28-B93-A

28-B94-A

28-B95-A

Part number list
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RENAULT 

FIAT 

PININFARINA 
SEAT 

AUTOBIANCHI 

FIAT 

LANCIA 
AUTOBIANCHI 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

SEAT 

FORD 

FORD 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

BMW 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

BMW 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
BEDFORD 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

BEDFORD 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 
FORD 

HYUNDAI 

FORD 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

PORSCHE 

SKODA 

SKODA 

SAAB 

FIAT 
SEAT 

FIAT 

SEAT 

BMW 

RENAULT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

366

107 108

363

400

35
120 121

213

35

120 121
213

406 410 411

156 157

137

174 175
308 309 310

322

492 493 496

497 499
308 309 310

492 493 496

497

527

506 507 527
555

527

555 556

40

40

527

515 526

257 258

257

257 258

40

10 11

10 11

10 11

175
308

489

35

314 315
479 480

35

314 315

479 480
514 525 551

552

514 525 551

552
514 525 551

552

9

512 544
9

512 544

130 144 154

199
130 144

10 11 12

32

532 534 535

364

416 417

416 417

398 399

120 121

410 411 412

120 121
410 411 412

40 41

388

532 533 534
535 536

532 533 534

535 536

532 533 534
535

167 168

219 220

167 168
219 220

203

203

203

228

228

228

276

286 294

285

428

428

430

430

430

430

431

431

431

431

434 435

434 435

434 435

434 435 436

434 435 436

434 435 436

474

474

474
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Part number list
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28-B96-A

28-C02-A

28-C03-A

28-C04-A

28-C05-A

28-C11-A

28-C12-A

28-C13-A

30-A05-0

30-A07-0

30-A09-0

30-A16-0

30-A17-0

30-A21-A

30-A23-A

30-A24-0

30-A25-A

30-A29-A

30-A34-A

30-A42-A

30-A45-A

30-A57-F

30-A57-0

30-A60-0

30-A74-A

30-A75-A

30-A75-F

30-A78-A

30-A79-A

30-A89-A

30-A90-A

30-A96-A

30-B02-A

30-B03-A

30-B06-A

30-B07-A

30-B08-A

30-B09-A

30-B10-A

30-B11-A

30-B12-A

30-B17-A

30-B18-A

30-B19-A

30-B20-A

30-B21-A

30-B23-A

30-B24-A

30-B25-A

30-B27-A

30-B30-A

30-B31-A

30-B32-A

30-B33-A

30-B34-A

30-B35-A

30-B36-A

30-B37-A

30-B38-A

30-B39-A

30-B40-0

30-B42-F

30-B42-0

30-B43-F

30-B43-0

30-B44-0

30-B45-0

30-B46-A

30-B47-A

30-B48-A

30-B49-A

30-B54-0

30-B55-0

30-B57-A

30-B58-A

30-B59-A

30-B65-A

30-B66-A

30-B67-A

30-B68-A
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TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

ISUZU 

MITSUBISHI 
NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

HONDA 
ROVER 

HONDA 

ROVER 

MITSUBISHI 

PROTON 

HYUNDAI 

MITSUBISHI 
MITSUBISHI 

HYUNDAI 

MITSUBISHI 
NISSAN 

HONDA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FIAT 

FIAT 

LADA 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

EUNOS 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
EUNOS 

MAZDA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

HOLDEN 

SUBARU 
SUZUKI 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 

LEXUS 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA - 
GUANGZHOU 
HONDA 
LEXUS 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
MAZDA 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

MAZDA 

NISSAN 

MAZDA 

NISSAN 

HONDA 

ROVER 
HONDA 

ROVER 

MITSUBISHI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

MITSUBISHI 

HOLDEN 

TOYOTA 
HOLDEN 

TOYOTA 

HOLDEN 

TOYOTA 

HOLDEN 

TOYOTA 

474

446

446

446

446

284

284

284

201

268

281 282 294

453 454
268

294

189

392 393 394

189

392 393 394
263 264 265

269 270 275

364 365

199
271 274 275

264 269 274

198
263 268 269

287

191

467 468

467 468

124

124

207

120 124

122

122

278 289

278 289

168

220

107
168

220 229

107

220 229
277

277

174

431

439 440 441

428 436

428 436

166 167
228

166 167

228

229 230

229 230

273

273

476 477

273

216

229

229

185

185
192

216

216

216

216

216

216

216

216

272

272

281 282

150
166

227

227

150

166 169

227

227

281 282

228

277 278

188

392

188

392
272

195

195

278 289

278 289

272

180 181

456 457 458

180 181

456 457 458
180 181

458 459 460

461 462

180 181
458 459 461
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

30-B69-A

30-B70-A

30-B71-A

30-B72-A

30-B77-0

30-B78-A

30-B78-F

30-B79-A

30-B79-F

30-B80-A

30-B81-A

30-B87-0

30-B89-0

30-B90-0

30-B91-0

30-B93-A

30-B93-0

30-C05-A

30-C06-A

30-C07-A

30-C08-A

30-C09-A

30-C10-A

30-C11-A

30-C12-A

30-C13-A

30-C14-A

30-C16-A

30-C17-A

30-C19-A

30-C20-A

30-C21-A

30-C26-A

30-C27-A

30-C28-A

30-C29-A

30-C30-A

30-C36-A

30-C37-A

30-C38-A

30-C39-A

30-C40-A

30-C41-A

30-C42-A

30-C43-A

30-C45-0

30-C47-0

30-C48-0

30-C49-0

30-C50-0

30-C54-0

30-C55-0

30-C57-0

30-C58-0

30-C59-0

30-C60-0

30-C61-0

30-C62-0

30-C63-0

30-C65-0

30-C66-0

30-C67-0

30-C68-0

30-C69-0

30-C74-0

30-C75-0

Part number list
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HOLDEN 

TOYOTA 

HOLDEN 

TOYOTA 
HOLDEN 

TOYOTA 

HOLDEN 

TOYOTA 
ISUZU 

TOYOTA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

MAZDA 

TOYOTA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

LDV 
MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 
NISSAN 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 

HOLDEN 

NISSAN 
HOLDEN 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 
NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

DAIHATSU 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

ISUZU 

MAZDA 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MITSUBISHI 

MAZDA 

TOYOTA 
TOYOTA 

OPEL 
TOYOTA 

VAUXHALL 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 

FORD 

NISSAN 

MITSUBISHI 

HOLDEN 

NISSAN 
HOLDEN 

180 181

458 459
180 181

458 459

180 181

455 456 457
180 181

455 456 457

201

466
311 312 313

493 494

174 175

311 312 313
493 494

311 312 313

493 494

174 175
311 312 313

493 494

174

308 309 311
313 317

492 493 494

495

174
308 309 311

313 317

492 493 494

495
227

469

553

261
281 282

215

228

268
289 294

467 468 474

285

144 145

167
144 145

173 174

290 291

173 174

290 291
448 449 450

451

448 449 450

451
448 449 450

448 449 450

287 288

287 288

447 448 451

452
447 448 451

452

169 170

169 170

223 224 225
229

448 449 450

448 449 450

265 266 273

275

186 187

186 187

186 187 190

186 187

287 288

458

456 457

447 448

451 452 456

457 458

456 457 458

447 448

283

449 450

265 266 273

262

282 293

279

451 454 464
465

104

454 476

446 451 454
455 464 465

476

294

201

227

308

488
286

293

469 470 471

553
267

230

474

466

309 319 320

465 466

489

285

472

271

145

293
267

173 174

290 291

173 174
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

30-C77-0

30-C78-0

30-C79-0

30-C80-F

30-C80-0

30-C81-F

30-C81-0

30-C82-0

30-C83-0

30-C84-F

30-C84-0

30-C86-0

30-C89-0

30-C90-0

30-C92-0

30-C93-0

30-C96-A

30-C97-A

30-C98-F

30-C98-0

30-D01-A

30-D09-0

30-D10-A

30-D10-F

30-D11-A

30-D11-F

30-D22-0

30-D23-0

30-D25-A

30-D26-0

30-D28-0

30-D29-0

30-D31-0

30-D32-F

30-D32-0

30-D33-A

30-D33-F

30-D34-A

30-D34-F

30-D38-0

30-D41-F

30-D41-0

30-D42-F

30-D42-0

30-D43-A

30-D45-0

30-D49-0

30-D50-A

30-D51-A

30-D52-A

30-D52-S

30-D55-A

30-D64-A

30-D68-0

30-D70-A

30-D70-S

30-D71-A

30-D73-A

30-D73-S

30-D75-0

30-D78-A

30-D79-A

30-D80-A

30-D81-A

30-D82-A

30-D84-A

30-D87-A

30-D88-A

30-D89-0

30-D90-A

30-D91-0

30-D92-A

30-D93-A

30-D93-F

30-D94-0

30-E03-A

30-E04-A

30-E07-A

30-E13-A

30-E13-F

30-E14-A
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NISSAN 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

DAEWOO 

TOYOTA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FIAT 

FIAT 

NISSAN 

DAIHATSU 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

SAMSUNG 

DAIHATSU 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
NISSAN 

NISSAN 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

VOLKSWAGEN 
VOLKSWAGEN - 
SVW 
VOLKSWAGEN 

FIAT 
LANCIA 

NISSAN 

MITSUBISHI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

RENAULT 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

MITSUBISHI 

ROVER 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

PEUGEOT 

RENAULT 

PEUGEOT 

RENAULT 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

FIAT 

FIAT 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 
FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 
FORD 

MAZDA 

FORD 

MAZDA 
FORD 

MAZDA 

290 291

169

223
169

223

223

169

223

264 265 266

265 266

223 224 225

223 224 225

169 170

223 224 229
223 224

282 290 293

447 455

446 451 454

465
354

354

101 102

469 471
553

110

110

280

105

343 344

343 344

343 344

343 344

267

279 280 282

283 289 290

283

400
103

166 169

228

284 286

285

386

386

343 344 345

343 344 345

343 344 345

343 344 345

203

205 206

205 206

205 206

205 206

267

268

286

475

475 476

554 555

561

554 555

121 122

213

278 289

262 264 265
273

16 17 18

19

16 17 18
401 410 413

414

419 422 423

521 522 523
524 552

16 17 18

401 410 413

414

419 422 423
521 522 523

524 525 552

522 525

387

206 207

206 207

206 207

268

392

425
541 542 543

323 324

491 492

335 336 346

367 368

333 334

389

249

121

121

409

509 510

118

118

121 122

213

140

216 217
140

216

140

216 217
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

30-E14-F

30-E15-A

30-E15-F

30-E16-A

30-E16-F

30-E17-0

30-E18-0

30-E19-0

30-E20-A

30-E21-A

30-E22-A

30-E23-A

30-E24-A

30-E25-A

30-E26-A

30-E27-A

30-E28-A

30-E30-A

30-E31-A

30-E32-A

30-E33-A

30-E46-A

30-E47-A

30-E48-0

30-E49-0

30-E50-0

30-E51-0

30-E52-A

30-E53-A

30-E54-A

30-E55-A

30-E56-0

30-E57-0

30-E58-A

30-E59-A

30-E60-A

30-E61-A

30-E61-F

30-E62-A

30-E62-F

30-E63-A

30-E64-A

30-E65-A

30-E66-A

30-E67-F

30-E68-A

30-E69-A

30-E70-A

30-E71-A

30-E75-A

30-E76-A

30-E79-A

30-E81-A

30-E82-A

30-E87-A

30-E88-A

30-E91-A

30-E92-A

30-E97-A

30-F07-A

30-F13-A

30-F14-A

30-F15-A

30-F16-A

30-F17-A

30-F18-A

30-F19-A

30-F20-A

30-F21-A

30-F22-A

30-F23-A

30-F24-A

30-F26-A

Part number list
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FORD 

MAZDA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

GAZ 

GAZ 

GAZ 

TOYOTA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

TOYOTA 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI - 
BEIJING HYUNDAI 
KIA 

HYUNDAI 
HYUNDAI - 
BEIJING HYUNDAI 
KIA 

HOLDEN 

ISUZU 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

HONDA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FIAT 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

HOLDEN 
SUBARU 

SUZUKI 

HOLDEN 

SUBARU 
SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

TOYOTA 

HONDA 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - 
SVW 
VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - 
SVW 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

ROVER 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

HYUNDAI 
MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

ROVER 

ROVER 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

HYUNDAI 

KIA 

MITSUBISHI 

HONDA 

HYUNDAI 
MAZDA 

HYUNDAI 

MAZDA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

FIAT 

KIA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

140

216
143

143

143

143

172

172

172

442 469 470

471
553

442

199 200
200

204

199 200

200

204

181
201

166 167

219

191

475

475

161 162 163
164

159 160 163

164

159 160 161
162 163 164

121

443 444

462 463 464

179

431

438
179

431

438

438

438

463 464

187 188

194

194

513 544

561

513 544

561

445

445

392 393

284

284

284

284

288

477

476 477

198

262 264 268

269 274

263 269

393

393

472 473

293

287 288

198

204

273 274
190

194

217

194

217
278

278

438

438

125

204

278 279

278 279

279

279

279

279

438

438

438

438

473

475

462 463
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

30-F27-A

30-F28-A

30-F30-A

30-F34-A

30-F35-A

30-F36-A

30-F37-A

30-F38-A

30-F39-A

30-F40-A

30-F41-F

30-F41-0

30-F42-A

30-F43-A

30-F45-A

30-F46-F

30-F47-A

30-F48-A

30-F50-A

30-F56-A

30-F58-A

30-F59-A

30-F65-A

30-F65-F

30-F66-A

30-F66-F

30-F67-A

30-F68-A

30-F69-A

30-F70-A

30-F71-A

30-F74-0

30-F75-A

30-F76-A

30-F77-A

30-F78-A

30-F79-A

30-F79-B

30-F82-0

30-F83-0

30-F85-0

30-F86-0

30-F87-0

30-F88-0

30-F91-A

30-F92-A

30-F95-0

30-F96-A

30-F97-A

30-F98-0

30-G03-A

30-G05-A

30-G06-A

30-G07-A

30-G08-A

30-G09-A

30-G11-A

30-G12-A

30-G13-A

30-G24-A

30-G25-A

30-G26-A

30-G27-A

30-G28-A

30-G29-A

30-G30-A

30-G31-A

30-G32-A

30-G33-A

30-G34-A

 ��
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TOYOTA 

FORD 

ISUZU 

NISSAN 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

CHRYSLER 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

FIAT 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI - 
BEIJING HYUNDAI 
HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI - 
BEIJING HYUNDAI 
HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

HOLDEN 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

ALFA ROMEO 

FIAT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

LANCIA 

TOYOTA 

HONDA 

ALFA ROMEO 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

HYUNDAI 

MITSUBISHI 

DAIHATSU 

AUDI 

AUDI 

TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

RENAULT 

NISSAN 

OPEL 

RENAULT 
FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

KIA 

462 463

145

201
293

308

488

73

3 4

7 8

3
109

195 196 197

198 200

200

195 196 197
198 200

200

195 197 198

200

195 197 198

200
563

563

182 183

324 325

499 500

182 183
324 325

499 500

3 4

127
109 126 127

128

209 210

209 210

452 453

187 188

5 7

245 246

245 246

91 92 93

94 95 96
97

91 92 93

94 95 96

97
91 92 93

94 95 96

97

91 92 93
94 95 96

97

447 451 452

455 456
474 475 477

475

472 473

475

472

472 473

469 473

197

269 275
104 105

29 30

29 30

472

268

472

220

220

269

526

523 525 526

294

474 477

474 477

295

389

287
331

390

168

221
168

221

168

221
168

221

343 344

343 344

343 344

206

206

203 206

203 206

203 206

203 206

206

206

279

279

206
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

30-G35-A

30-G39-A

30-G48-A

30-G49-A

30-G50-A

30-G50-S

30-G51-A

30-G52-A

30-G53-A

30-G54-A

30-G55-A

30-G56-A

30-G56-S

30-G57-A

30-G58-A

30-G59-A

30-G60-A

30-G61-A

30-G62-A

30-G63-A

30-G64-A

30-G65-A

30-G66-A

30-G67-A

30-G68-A

30-G69-A

30-G70-A

30-G71-A

30-G72-A

30-G73-A

30-G74-A

30-G75-A

30-G76-A

30-G78-A

30-G80-A

30-G84-A

30-G85-A

30-G86-A

30-G86-S

30-G87-A

30-G87-S

30-G89-A

30-G89-S

30-G90-A

30-G90-S

30-G92-A

30-G92-F

30-G93-A

30-G93-F

30-H05-A

30-H06-A

30-H07-A

30-H08-A

30-H09-A

30-H10-A

30-H11-A

30-H12-A

30-H13-A

30-H25-F

30-H25-0

30-H28-A

30-H29-A

30-H30-A

30-H31-A

30-H32-A

30-H39-A

30-H40-A

30-H49-A

30-H50-A

30-H51-A

30-H52-A

30-H54-A

30-H54-S

30-H55-A

30-H56-A

30-H56-S

30-H57-A

30-H58-A

30-H59-A

30-H60-A

30-H63-F

30-H67-A

30-H67-F

30-H68-A

30-H68-F

Part number list
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KIA 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

DACIA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

OPEL 
SUZUKI 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

SUZUKI 
VAUXHALL 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

HONDA 

PEUGEOT 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

HONDA 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

SMART 

SMART 

SMART 

SMART 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

HONDA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SSANGYONG 

SSANGYONG 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

HONDA 

ROVER 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

206

270

467 468

467 468 469

22

22 23

22 23

478

478

284

284

512

512

100

229

229

229

229

462

462

295

442

478
295

442

478

264

264

140
167

216 217

140

167
216 217

475

475

273 275

199

199

278

473

186

349 350

258

529 530 557
558

336 337 338

336 337 338

336 337 338

336 337 338

338

338

338

338

82 83

82 83

82 83

82 83

189

264

264

264

264

426

426

426

426

375 386

375 386

523

553

553

189

510 511

427

427

198

198

101 102

101 102

24 25 26

24 25 26

24 25 26

23 24

23 24

23 24

198

195

195

188 189
392 393 394

90 94 97

90 94 97

90 94 97

90 94 97
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

30-H69-A

30-H70-A

30-H71-A

30-H72-A

30-H73-A

30-H78-A

30-H79-A

30-H80-A

30-H81-A

30-H82-A

30-H83-A

30-H83-S

30-H84-A

30-H85-A

30-H86-A

30-H87-A

30-H88-A

30-H89-A

30-H90-A

30-H91-A

30-H92-A

30-H93-A

30-H94-A

30-H99-A

30-J02-A

30-J03-A

30-J03-S

30-J04-A

30-J04-S

30-J05-S

30-J05-0

30-J07-A

30-J08-A

30-J09-A

30-J10-A

30-J11-0

30-J12-0

30-J13-A

30-J14-A

30-J15-A

30-J16-A

30-J17-A

30-J18-A

30-J19-A

30-J20-A

30-J21-A

30-J22-A

30-J24-A

30-J25-A

30-J29-A

30-J30-A

30-J41-A

30-J42-A

30-J46-A

30-J47-A

30-J51-A

30-J52-A

30-J53-A

30-J55-A

30-J56-A

30-J57-A

30-J58-A

30-J59-A

30-J60-A

30-J61-A

30-J68-A

30-J69-A

30-J72-A

30-J73-A

30-J80-0

30-J83-A

30-J84-A

30-J88-A

30-J98-A

30-K01-A

30-K02-A
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TOYOTA 

AUDI 

AUDI 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

RENAULT 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

CHEVROLET 
DAEWOO 

HOLDEN 

CHEVROLET 

DAEWOO 
HOLDEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

HYUNDAI 

KIA 

HYUNDAI 
KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

HONDA 

HONDA - 
GUANGZHOU 
HONDA 
HONDA 

HONDA - 
GUANGZHOU 
HONDA 
FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

MAZDA - HAINAN 
MAZDA 
FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
MAZDA - HAINAN 
MAZDA 
FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

MAZDA - HAINAN 
MAZDA 
OPEL 

SUZUKI 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

SUZUKI 

VAUXHALL 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

HONDA 

HONDA - 
GUANGZHOU 
HONDA 
HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

MAZDA 

TOYOTA 

HYUNDAI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

FIAT 

RENAULT 

TOYOTA 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

TOYOTA 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

475

33 34

34

168

222

168

222
388

198

198

73

101

183
73

101

183

541 542 543
544

541 542 543

544

164 165

164 165 166

164 165 166

164 165 166

164 165 166

164 165 166

164 165

195
205

195

205

206

206

203

204

313

495

313

495
313

495

313

495
378 379 380

378 379 380

191

192

190 191
192

168

222 223 229

230

230

168
222 223 229

230

189

189

188 189

188 189

189

189

288 289

288 289

205

205

205

205

168
222 223

230

168

222 223

230

295
439 440 441

479

295

439 440 441
479

438

438

101 102

101 102

192

192

194

194

278 279

278 279

218

443

200

470 471

470 471

438

438

109 110 126

127 128

209

119 120

368 369 370

467 478

258

471

197

197

197
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

30-K03-A

30-K04-A

30-K05-A

30-K06-A

30-K07-A

30-001-0

30-006-F

30-006-0

30-010-0

30-019-0

30-024-A

30-029-A

30-031-A

30-036-A

30-039-A

30-047-A

30-048-A

30-053-A

30-067-0

30-074-A

30-078-A

31-009-A

31-009-B

32-A15-A

32-A18-A

32-A22-A

32-A23-A

32-A26-A

32-A27-A

32-A29-F

32-A30-F

32-A30-0

32-A31-F

32-A32-0

32-A33-F

32-A33-0

32-A34-F

32-A34-0

32-A35-F

32-A36-F

32-A37-F

32-A40-0

32-A41-A

32-A49-F

32-A50-0

32-A61-0

32-A64-A

32-A64-0

32-A65-0

32-A66-0

32-A67-F

32-A69-F

32-A70-F

32-A70-0

32-A71-0

32-A72-A

32-A75-F

32-A75-0

32-A77-0

32-A78-0

32-A93-0

32-A94-0

32-A95-A

32-A96-A

32-B03-A

32-B26-F

32-B26-0

32-B49-F

32-B49-P

32-B50-F

32-B50-P

32-B65-F

Part number list
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FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

HONDA 

HONDA 

ROVER 

SUZUKI 

TOYOTA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 
PEUGEOT 

RENAULT 

NISSAN 

PEUGEOT 

RENAULT 

PEUGEOT 

FORD 

FORD 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

SAAB 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

FIAT 

FIAT 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

FORD 

164 165

164 165

164 165

164 165

165 166

268

467 474
308 310 315

316

492

175
308 310 315

316

479 492

263 269

267

445

166

218 219

227

263 269

263 269

441

441

191

189

392 393 394
437 438 441

442

442 469 470

471
553

556 557

556 557

227

265 273 274

444 445

444 445

447

447

335 336 340

341 342 345
339 346 347

348

339 346 347

348
346 347 348

346 347 348

368 369 370

368 369 370

368 369

368 369

368 369 370

90
335 336 346

90

335 336 346

387 389

283 286 289

290
347 348

375

339

133 134 137

149

133 134 137

149
353 354

353 354

399 400

402 403 404
405 406 407

408 409 412

413

509 510 511
515 516 517

518 520 545

546 547 548

549 558 559
560

511 515 532

533 534 535

536
511 515 532

533 534 535

536

296 297 298
480 481

173 174

296 297 298

480 481
532 533 534

535 536

532 533 534

535 536
97 98 99

97 98 99

277 291 292

293
277 291 292

293

277 291 292

293
277 291 292

293

287 288

110 124

110 124

319

497

319

497
319

497

319

497
145 146
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

32-B66-F

32-B71-0

32-B76-F

32-B76-0

32-B77-F

32-B79-0

32-B84-F

32-C01-F

32-C02-F

32-C03-F

32-C04-F

32-C10-0

32-C13-F

32-C14-F

32-C15-F

32-C16-F

32-C19-F

32-C20-F

32-C21-F

32-C23-F

32-C23-0

32-C25-0

32-C26-0

32-C27-F

32-C27-0

32-C28-F

32-C28-0

32-C29-0

32-C32-A

32-C33-A

32-C34-A

32-C35-A

32-C40-A

32-C41-A

32-C42-A

32-C43-A

32-C50-A

32-C51-A

32-C55-A

32-C56-A

32-C57-A

32-C64-A

32-C65-A

32-C66-A

32-C67-A

32-C74-A

32-C75-A

32-C76-0

32-C77-0

32-C78-A

32-C79-A

32-C81-F

32-C85-F

32-C87-F

32-C87-0

32-C88-F

32-C88-0

32-C89-F

32-C89-0

32-C90-F

 �
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SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FIAT 
LANCIA 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

VOLVO 

MITSUBISHI 

PROTON 

MITSUBISHI 

PROTON 
MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

MOSKVICH 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FORD 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

LANCIA 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 
CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

401 402 403

406 407 408
409 412 413

509 510 515

516 517 518

545 546 547
548 558 559

560

255

528 529
401 409 412

509 529 545

546 547 548

549
401 404 405

408 409 412

509 529 545

546 547 548
549

121 122

213

257 258

42

70 71

70 71

70

70

566 568 570

573

263 270

365
263 270

365

270

270

458 459

475

475

370 371

370 371

277

377 378

377

377

377

377

378

102

102

103

103

221

221

221

221

221

221

274

432 433 434

432 433 434

431 432

431 432

432

432

437

437

437

437

453

453

143

400
552

85

128

214
354

75 76 77

90 91 92

93 94 95
96 97 98

99 100

340 341 342

343 362
75 76 77

90 91 92

93 94 95

96 97 98
99 100

340 341 342

343 362

75 76 77
90 91 92

93 94 95

96 97 98

99 100
340 341 342

343 362

75 76 77

90 91 92
93 94 95

96 97 98

99 100

340 341 342
343 362

76 77 90

91 93 94

95 96 98
99 100

362

76 77 90

91 93 94
95 96 98

99 100

362

76 77 90
91 93 94

95 96 98

99 100
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

32-C90-0

32-C91-F

32-C91-0

32-C92-F

32-C92-0

32-C97-F

32-C97-0

32-D14-F

32-D16-F

32-D18-F

32-D19-P

32-D20-P

32-D21-A

32-D22-A

32-D23-A

32-D23-F

32-D26-A

32-D38-A

32-D39-A

32-D41-F

32-D41-0

32-D42-F

32-D45-A

32-D46-A

32-D54-A

32-D55-0

32-D59-0

32-D62-0

32-D63-A

32-D64-A

32-D73-0

32-D82-A

32-D83-A

32-D83-F

32-D86-A

32-D86-F

32-D87-A

32-D88-F

32-D89-F

32-D90-0

32-D91-0

32-D92-F

32-D92-0

32-D93-F

32-D93-0

32-D94-F

32-D94-0

32-D95-F

32-D95-0

32-D97-F

32-D97-0

32-D99-F

32-E01-F

32-E02-A

32-E03-A

32-E04-0

32-E14-F

32-E16-A

32-E16-F

32-E17-F

32-E17-0

32-E19-A

32-E20-A

32-E24-A

32-E25-A

32-E26-A

32-E27-A

32-E28-0

32-E29-0

32-E32-A

32-E33-A

32-E35-0

32-E36-0

32-E37-0

32-E38-A

32-E39-A

32-E40-A

Part number list
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CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 
PEUGEOT 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

ALFA ROMEO 

AUDI 

AUDI 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

LANCIA 

LADA 

LADA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

CHRYSLER 
DODGE 

CHRYSLER 

DODGE 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

VOLVO 

VOLKSWAGEN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

AUDI 

SEAT 
SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FIAT 

FIAT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

MITSUBISHI 

PROTON 

MITSUBISHI 

PROTON 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

LDV 

NISSAN 

LDV 
NISSAN 

NISSAN 

MITSUBISHI 
PROTON 

MITSUBISHI 

PROTON 

SUBARU 
SUZUKI 

76 77 90

91 93 94
95 96 98

99 100

362

383 384 385

383 384 385

384 385

384 385

75 76 77
362

75 76 77

362

27 28 29
536 537 538

27 28 29

4

31

31

108

108

109 110

109

109

211

210 211

207

207

297

481
74

106

74

106
199

196

571 573

556 557

448 449 450

451

448 449 450
451

556 557

46 47 51
52

46 47 51

52

46 47 51
52

47 48 49

50 51

47 48 51

47 48 49

50 51

46 47 48
49 50 51

52

71

46 47 48

49 50 51
52

71

348 349 350

348 349 350

348 349 350

348 349 350

348 349 350

348 349 350

348 349 350

348 349 350

349 350

349 350

90 91 92

93 94 95
96 97

90 91 92

93 94 95

96 97
376

376

452 453

452 453

467 468 469

16

409 413

417 418

507 508 509
519 520 530

119

119

384 385 387

384 385 387

103

103

263 264 270

275
364 365

263 264 270

275

364 365
261 262

261 262

268 273

268 273

287

287

215
289 294

215

289 294

289 294

270

364 365

270
364 365

431

439 440 441
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

32-E41-A

32-E42-A

32-E43-A

32-E46-A

32-E47-A

32-E48-A

32-E50-A

32-E51-A

32-E54-A

32-E59-A

32-E60-A

32-E67-F

32-E67-0

32-E68-F

32-E68-0

32-E69-F

32-E69-0

32-E70-0

32-E71-F

32-E71-0

32-E73-A

32-E73-F

32-E74-A

32-E74-F

32-E75-F

32-E76-F

32-E77-A

32-E78-F

32-E79-0

32-E80-0

32-E82-F

32-E87-F

32-E90-A

32-E93-F

32-E93-0

32-E94-0

32-E95-F

32-E95-0

32-F04-F

32-F04-0

32-F06-0

32-F07-F

32-F07-0

32-F08-F

32-F08-0

32-F09-F

32-F09-0

32-F13-A

32-F14-A

32-F15-A

32-F16-A

32-F17-A

32-F18-A

32-F20-0

32-F21-0

32-F24-A

32-F25-A

32-F26-A

32-F27-A

32-F28-A

32-F29-0

32-F30-0

32-F31-0

32-F32-F

32-F33-F

32-F34-0

32-F35-0

32-F42-A

32-F43-A

32-F44-F

32-F45-F

32-F46-A

32-F51-F

32-F53-A

32-F53-F

32-F54-A

32-F54-F

32-F55-F

32-F57-0

32-F58-0

32-F66-0
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 Ü

SUBARU 

SUZUKI 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

MITSUBISHI 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

MITSUBISHI 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

LANCIA 

AUDI 
SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

BMW 

FIAT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

RENAULT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

DAIHATSU 

DAIHATSU 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

MAZDA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

FORD USA 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

FORD 
FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

431

439 440 441
428 429 431

432

428 429 431

432
474 475 477

474 475 477

459 460 461

462

459 460 461

462
459 460 461

462

453

445 446

445 446

374

374

374 375

374 375

374 375

374 375

372 373 374

372 373

372 373

262

568 569 572
568 569 572

262

568 569 572
568 569 572

568 569 572

568 569 572

210 211

16

413

532 534 535

532 533 534

535 536
46 47 51

52

47 48 51

120 124

376 377

376 377

376 377

336

336

336 337 338

336 337 338

387

353

353

353

353

353

353

103 104

103 104

103 104

103 104

105

105

431

431

105

105

197 199

197 199

197 199

267

289

228

284

284

228

228

174

298 299 300

301 302 303

481 482 483
484 485 488

174

298 299 300

301 302 303
481 482 483

484 485 488

298 299 300

301 302 303
481 482 483

484 485 488

298 299 300

301 302 303
481 482 483

484 485 488

171

19 20 21

22 27 28

29 33

536 537 538
539

141

141

167

141

141
167

323 324

490 491 492

472

472

156 157

170
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

32-F68-A

32-F69-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

32-F73-A

32-F79-A

32-F80-A

32-F81-0

32-F83-0

32-F87-0

32-F88-0

32-G02-A

32-G02-S

32-G03-0

32-G04-0

32-G05-A

32-G05-F

32-G06-A

32-G06-F

32-G07-A

32-G07-F

32-G09-A

32-G09-S

32-G10-A

32-G11-A

32-G17-A

32-G18-A

32-G19-0

32-G21-A

32-G22-A

32-G23-A

32-G24-A

32-G31-A

32-G32-A

32-G34-A

32-G37-A

32-G38-A

32-G47-A

32-G48-A

32-G49-A

32-G50-A

32-G51-A

32-G52-A

32-G53-A

32-G54-A

32-G55-A

32-G60-A

32-G61-A

32-G62-A

32-G63-A

32-G64-A

32-G65-A

32-G66-A

32-G67-A

32-G68-A

32-G69-A

32-G70-A

32-G71-A

32-G72-A

32-G73-A

32-G74-A

32-G75-A

32-G76-A

32-G77-A

32-G78-A

32-G79-A

32-G80-A

32-G81-A

32-G82-A

32-G83-A

32-G84-0

32-G85-0

32-G86-0

32-G87-0

32-G88-0

32-G91-F

32-G91-0

32-G92-F

32-G92-0

32-G93-F

32-G93-0

32-G94-F

32-G94-0

32-G95-A

32-G96-A

32-G98-A
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FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

JEEP 

TOYOTA 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
PUCH 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

PUCH 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
PUCH 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

PUCH 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
FIAT 

FIAT 

MAZDA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

MAZDA 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

SEAT 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

CHRYSLER 

DODGE 
FIAT 

CHRYSLER 

DODGE 
CHRYSLER 

DODGE 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

CHRYSLER 

DODGE 
CHRYSLER 

DODGE 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

HYUNDAI 

MITSUBISHI 
SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

156 157

157 158 159

170 171
157 158 159

157 158 159

170 171
203

472 473

180

313
495

247 248

366

247 248
365 366

246 247 248

365 366

247 248
366

3

3

219 220

167 168

219 220

122

122

221

332
506

183

332

506
221

332

506

183
332

506

22 23

22 23 24

22

23

437

437

88 89

123 124

360

404 405 407
408

474

474

474

478

74

106

125

73

106

73

106

277 291 292

293
277 291 292

293

291 292 293

291 292 293

74

106

74

106
229 230

229 230

198

273 274

432 433

432 433

433 434 435

433 434 435

277 278

277 278

226 227

226 227

226

226

226

226

274

274

475 476

475 476

190

190

274

274

428 429 432

433

428 429 432

433
429

429

225

225

225

102

102

101

101

101

101

101

101

101

101

475 476

475 476

169 170
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

32-G99-A

32-H01-A

32-H04-0

32-H05-0

32-H06-A

32-H07-A

32-H08-0

32-H09-0

32-H10-0

32-H11-0

32-H12-0

32-H13-0

32-H15-A

32-H16-A

32-H17-A

32-H18-A

32-H19-A

32-H20-A

32-H21-F

32-H22-A

32-H23-A

32-H24-A

32-H25-A

32-H26-0

32-H27-0

32-H28-0

32-H31-0

32-H32-0

32-H33-0

32-H34-0

32-H35-0

32-H36-0

32-H37-0

32-H38-0

32-H39-0

32-H40-0

32-H41-0

32-H43-0

32-H44-0

32-H45-0

32-H46-0

32-H47-A

32-H51-A

32-H58-A

32-H59-A

32-H60-0

32-H61-0

32-H62-0

32-H63-0

32-H64-A

32-H66-0

32-H67-A

32-H67-0

32-H68-A

32-H69-A

32-H70-0

32-H72-A

32-H72-F

32-H73-A

32-H77-A

32-H78-A

32-H79-A

32-H80-A

32-H81-0

32-H82-A

 ��
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FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
HONDA 

HONDA 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

NISSAN 

SAMSUNG 

NISSAN 

SAMSUNG 
MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

HYUNDAI 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 
TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

BEDFORD 
ISUZU 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

NISSAN 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
NISSAN 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

RENAULT 

HYUNDAI 

BMW 

BMW 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FIAT 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

BMW 

BMW 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

LANCIA 
PEUGEOT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

CHRYSLER 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

169 170

225 229
169 170

225 229

184

184

85 86 87

88
115 116 117

355 356 357

358 359

86 87
116 117

356 357 358

359

86 87 88
116 117

356 357 358

359

85 86 87
115 116 117

355 356 357

358 359

116 117
356 357 358

359

86 87

116 117
356 357 358

359

86 87

116 117
356 358

86 87

116 117

356 357 358
359

111 112

112

111

112

111

112

108

283

400
283

400

272

272

281

466 471 472
474

467 468

196
466 467

281 282

469 471 472

268
293 294

35

201

268

466 467 468

467 468 469

472

261

472

467 468 469

294

168
285

168

285

102

102

377 378

195

70

70

252 253 254

528 529
252 253 254

252 253 254

528 529

120

120

354

354

59 60 61

43 44 46

85
128

214

354

125

125

73 74

47 48 49

50 51

71

47 48 49
50 51

71

47 48 49

50 51

71

47 48 49
50 51

71

255

401 402 403
404 405 406

407 408 409

412 413

509 510 515
516 517 518

545 546 547

548 558 559
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

32-H83-A

32-H83-F

32-H84-A

32-H84-F

32-H85-A

32-H86-A

32-H89-A

32-H90-F

32-H90-0

32-H92-A

32-H95-A

32-H98-A

32-H99-A

32-J01-A

32-J02-A

32-J04-A

32-J05-A

32-J06-A

32-J07-A

32-J07-F

32-J08-A

32-J09-A

32-J10-A

32-J11-A

32-J12-0

32-J16-A

32-J17-A

32-J18-A

32-J18-F

32-J19-F

32-J19-0

32-J20-F

32-J20-0

32-J21-F

32-J21-0

32-J87-F

32-J87-0

32-J88-F

32-J88-0

32-J89-F

32-J89-0

32-J90-F

32-J90-0

32-J91-0

32-J92-0

32-J93-0

32-K20-A

32-K21-A

32-K24-A

32-K24-S

32-K25-A

32-K26-A

32-K27-A

32-K28-A

32-K44-A

32-K45-A

32-K46-A

32-K47-A

32-K48-A

32-K48-S

32-K50-0

32-K55-0

32-K57-0

32-K59-0

32-K61-A

32-K62-A

32-K63-A

32-K64-A

32-K67-A

32-K67-S

32-K68-A

32-K69-F

32-K70-A

32-K78-A

32-K78-S

Part number list
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 ß
 ß
 Ü
 æ
 ��
 ��

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
RENAULT 

AUDI 

SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

DACIA 

RENAULT 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

LAND ROVER 

LAND ROVER 

LAND ROVER 

LAND ROVER 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

FIAT 

MITSUBISHI 

PROTON 

MITSUBISHI 

PROTON 
RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

HYUNDAI 
KIA 

MITSUBISHI 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 
BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 
BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
CHRYSLER 

FORD USA 

FORD USA 

FORD USA 

FORD USA 

BMW 

BMW 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

PUCH 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
PUCH 

LANCIA 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

RENAULT 

AUDI 

BMW 

BMW 

343 344

343 344

343 344

343 344

46 47 48

49

71

46 47 48

49
71

376

15

405 408
414 415 416

424 425

549 550

15
405 408

414 415 416

424 425

549 550
100

367

258

215

215

215

215

49 51

49 51

49 51

386 388

386 388

568 572

568 572

568 569 572

568 569 572

123 124

263 269 270
275

364 365

263 269 270

275
364 365

384

384

383

383

383 385

383 385

384 385 387

384 385 387

204

204

204

204

204

204

204

204

198

204

273 274
225

225

321 322 325

326 327 328

329 330 331

498 499 500
501 502 503

504 505

321 322 325

326 327 328
329 330 331

498 499 500

501 502 503

504 505
65

72

65 66

72

65 66

65 66

72

65 66

72

74

171

171

171

171

70

70

257 258

246 247 248
365 366

247 248

365 366

214

568 569 572

568 569 572

569 572

569 572

37 38 39

37 38 39

37 38 39

378

23 24

37 38 39

37 38 39
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

32-K79-A

32-K79-S

32-K80-A

32-K81-A

32-L05-A

32-L06-A

32-L20-A

32-L21-A

32-L35-A

32-L35-S

32-L36-A

32-L36-S

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L39-A

32-L39-S

32-L40-A

32-L40-S

32-L41-A

32-L41-S

32-L42-A

32-L43-A

32-L43-S

32-L44-0

32-L45-0

32-L46-0

32-L47-0

32-L48-0

32-L49-0

32-L50-0

32-L51-0

32-L52-A

32-L53-A

32-L59-A

32-L60-A

32-L61-A

32-L73-A

32-L74-A

32-L74-S

32-L75-A

32-L76-F

32-L77-F

32-L78-A

32-L79-A

32-L80-A

32-L83-A

32-L84-A

32-L85-A

32-L86-A

32-L87-A

32-L88-A

32-L89-A

32-L90-A

32-L94-A

32-L95-A

32-L96-A

32-L97-P

32-L98-A

32-L99-A

32-M04-A

32-M05-A
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BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

ROVER 

ROVER 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW - 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

LAND ROVER 

LAND ROVER 

LAND ROVER 

LAND ROVER 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

FIAT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

FIAT 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

GAZ 

SAAB 

SAAB 

SAAB 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

HONDA 

HONDA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

VOLVO 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

ROVER 

NISSAN 

OPEL 

RENAULT 

VAUXHALL 
RENAULT 

37 38 39

37 38 39

37 38 39

40
37 38 39

40

459 460 461

462
459 460 461

462

392

392

52 53 54

55 56 57
58

72

52 53 54

55 56 57

58
52 53 54

55 56 57

58

72

52 53 54
55 56 57

58

52 53 54

55 56 57
58

72

52 53 54

55 56 57

58
72

52 53 54

55 56 57

58

72

55

52 53 54

55 56 57

58
72

55

37 38 39

40 52 53
54 55 56

57 58

72

37 38 39

52 53 54
55 56 57

58

37 38 39

40 52 53
54 55 56

57 58

72

52 53 54

55 56 57
58

72

55

214 215

214 215

214 215

214 215

85
113 114 115

125

361

113 114

84 85
113 114 115

125

361

114

438 441 442

438 441 442

202

202

202

172

395

395

395

570 574

574

65

69

69

191

191

443 444

443 444

463

463

463 464

463 464

569 573

111 112

111 112

111 112

111

392 393 394

282 283

317 318

381 382
496

381 382
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

32-M08-F

32-M08-0

32-M15-A

32-M17-A

32-M18-A

32-M19-A

32-M20-A

32-M21-A

32-M22-A

32-M30-A

32-M31-A

32-M32-A

32-M39-A

32-M40-A

32-M41-A

32-M42-A

32-M43-A

32-M46-A

32-M47-A

32-M56-A

32-M57-A

32-M58-A

32-M59-A

32-M60-A

32-M61-A

32-M66-A

32-M67-A

32-M68-A

32-M69-A

32-M70-A

32-M71-A

32-M73-A

32-M74-A

32-M75-A

32-M76-A

32-M77-0

32-M80-F

32-M82-F

32-M83-F

32-M83-0

32-M84-F

32-M85-A

32-M86-A

32-M87-F

32-M87-0

32-M88-F

32-M88-0

32-M89-A

32-M90-F

32-M91-A

32-M92-A

32-M93-A

32-M94-A

32-M95-A

32-M96-F

32-M97-A

32-M99-A

32-N01-0

32-N02-A

32-N03-A

32-N04-A

32-N05-A

32-N06-A

32-N07-F

32-N07-0

32-N08-F

32-N08-0

32-N09-A

Part number list
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CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 
NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

LANCIA 

LANCIA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

BMW 

BMW 

CHRYSLER 

CHRYSLER 

AUDI 

SEAT 
SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 
VOLKSWAGEN - 
FAW-VW 
SAAB 

SAAB 

FORD 

OPEL 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
FORD 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 
FORD AUSTRALIA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

SAAB 

SAAB 

AUDI 

SEAT 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - 
FAW-VW 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

ALFA ROMEO 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

75 89 90

333 334 335
75 89 90

333 334 335

287 288

448 449 450

451

448 449 450

451
3 4

3

211

211

453

453

126 127 128

209 210
230

230

230

265

265

264 271 275

276 277

264 271 275

276 277
289

289

431

431

430

430

475

475

59 60 61

62
59

73

73

16 17 18
19

401 410 413

419 422 423

521 522 523
525

524 526

561

399

399

150 151

318 320

150 151

145 146 147

169

145 146 147

319

497
183

324 325

499 500

183
324 325

499 500

145 146

145 146

145 146 147

145 146 147

147

147

169

324 325

499 500
324 325

499 500

324 325

499 500
324 325

499 500

147

147

169
394 395

394 395

16
409 413

417 418

507 508 509

519 520 530
560

448 449 450
451

448 449 450

451

428 429 432

428 429 432

5 8

90 93 94
97

90 93 94

97

90 91 92
93 94 95

96 97

90 91 92

93 94 95
96 97

77 78 79

80 81

354
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

32-N09-F

32-N10-A

32-N10-F

32-N13-A

32-N14-A

32-N15-A

32-N16-A

32-N18-A

32-N33-A

32-N34-A

32-N34-F

32-N35-A

32-N38-A

32-N40-0

32-N41-0

32-N42-0

32-N43-0

32-N44-0

32-N45-0

32-N46-A

32-N47-A

32-N48-A

32-N50-A

32-N51-A

32-N52-A

32-N53-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N56-A

32-N57-A

32-N58-A

32-N59-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A

32-N62-A

32-N63-A

32-N64-A

32-N65-A

32-N66-A

32-N66-B

32-N72-A

32-N75-A

32-N76-A

32-N77-A

32-N77-F

32-N82-A

32-N83-A

32-N94-A

32-N95-A

32-N96-A

 ��
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CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI - 
BEIJING HYUNDAI 
HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI - 
BEIJING HYUNDAI 
BMW 

BMW 

HYUNDAI 
MITSUBISHI 

HYUNDAI 

KIA 

MITSUBISHI 
CITROËN 

CITROËN 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

FORD 

MAZDA 

FORD 
MAZDA 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 
HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
AUDI 

AUDI 

PEUGEOT 

JEEP 

JEEP 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

LANCIA 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

LANCIA 

PEUGEOT 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FIAT 

77 78 79

80 81
354

77 78 79

80 81

354
77 78 79

80 81

354

195 196
200

195 196

200

71

71

197

269 275

198

204
273 274

97

97

269

472

223 225

223 225

223

223

277 291 292

293
277 291 292

293

195

195

195

145
230

145

230

145
166

230

405 408

414 415 416
424 425

549 550

183

321 322 325
326 327 328

329 330 331

498 500 501

502 503 504
505

183

321 322 325

326 327 328
329 330 331

498 500 501

502 503 504

321 325 326

328
498 500 501

502 503 504

321 325 326

328
498 500 501

502 503 504

183

321 322 326
327 329 330

331

498 499 501

502 503 504
505

183

321 322 326

327 329 330
331

498 499 501

502 503 504

505
321 322 325

326 327 328

329 330 331

498 499 500
501 502 503

504 505

321 322 325

326 327 328
329 330 331

498 499 500

501 502 503

504 505
321 322

498 499

321 322

498 499
322 327 330

331

499

322 327 330
331

499

29 30

29 30

336 337 338

203

203

84

128

212

354
84

128

212

354
433

433

443

443

124
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32-N97-A

32-N98-A

32-N99-A

32-P03-A

32-P04-F

32-P05-A

32-P06-A

32-P09-A

32-P10-A

32-P13-A

32-P14-A

32-P15-A

32-P16-A

32-P17-A

32-P18-A

32-P19-A

32-P20-A

32-P21-A

32-P22-A

32-P23-A

32-P24-A

32-P25-A

32-P26-A

32-P27-A

32-P28-A

32-P29-A

32-P30-A

32-P31-A

32-P32-A

32-P33-A

32-P35-A

32-P36-A

32-P37-A

32-P38-A

32-P40-0

32-P47-A

32-P48-A

32-P49-A

32-P50-A

32-P55-A

32-P55-S

32-P56-A

32-P56-S

32-P59-A

32-P59-F

32-P60-A

32-P60-F

32-P63-A

32-P63-F

32-P70-A

32-P71-A

32-P72-A

32-P80-A

32-P81-A

32-P82-A

32-P83-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-F

32-P85-A

32-P85-F

32-Q15-A

32-Q16-A

32-Q17-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q19-A

32-Q21-A

32-Q23-A

32-Q24-A

32-Q26-A

32-Q27-A

32-Q28-A

Part number list
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FIAT 

SUZUKI 

FIAT 

SUZUKI 
FIAT 

SUZUKI 

ALFA ROMEO 

MAZDA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

LEXUS 

TOYOTA 
LEXUS 

TOYOTA 

LEXUS 

TOYOTA 
LEXUS 

TOYOTA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

FIAT 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

BMW 

BMW 

ALFA ROMEO 

HOLDEN 
TOYOTA 

HOLDEN 

TOYOTA 

HOLDEN 
TOYOTA 

HOLDEN 

TOYOTA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

OPEL 

RENAULT 
VAUXHALL 

NISSAN 

OPEL 

RENAULT 
VAUXHALL 

NISSAN 

OPEL 

RENAULT 
VAUXHALL 

NISSAN 

OPEL 

RENAULT 
VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

RENAULT 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

RENAULT 

VAUXHALL 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 

LAND ROVER 

124

441
124

441

124

441
5 7 8

225 229

453

453

459 460 461

462

459 460 461

462
216

216

216

216

261 262 273

274
261 262 273

274

273

273

270

428

428

435

435

436

436

265

265

274

274

216

471

216

471
216

471

216

471
228

228

318 320

489 497

235

235

111

111

337 338

337 338

337 338

337 338

82 83

82 83

82 83

82 83

386

386

37 38 39

40
37 38 39

40

7

173

446

173
446

172 173

442 445 446

172 173
442 445 446

129 130 142

143

129 130 142
143

167

129 130 142

143
129 130 142

143

167

475

475

282 283
317 318

381 382

496

282 283
317 318

381 382

496

283
317 318

381 382

496

282 283
317 318

381 382

496

317 318
381 382

496

317 318

381 382
496

216

216

215
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

32-Q29-A

32-Q31-A

32-Q31-F

32-Q32-A

32-Q32-F

32-Q49-A

32-Q50-A

32-Q51-A

32-Q52-A

32-Q53-A

32-Q54-A

32-Q55-A

32-Q56-A

32-Q57-A

32-Q58-A

32-Q59-A

32-Q60-A

32-Q61-A

32-Q62-S

32-Q72-A

32-Q72-S

32-Q73-A

32-Q73-S

32-Q74-A

32-Q74-S

32-Q75-A

32-Q81-A

32-Q82-A

32-Q83-A

32-Q84-A

32-Q85-A

32-Q86-A

32-Q87-A

32-Q88-A

32-Q89-A

32-Q90-A

32-Q90-S

32-Q91-A

32-Q91-S

32-Q92-A

32-Q93-A

32-Q93-S

32-Q94-A

32-Q94-S

32-Q95-S

32-Q95-0

32-Q97-A

32-Q98-A

32-R01-A

32-R02-A

32-R09-A

32-R10-A

32-R11-A

32-R12-A

32-R16-A

32-R16-S

32-R17-A

32-R17-S

32-R25-A

32-R26-A

32-R39-A

32-R41-A

32-R42-A

32-R43-A

32-R44-A

32-R45-A

32-R46-A

32-R51-A

32-R52-A

32-R53-A

32-R54-A

32-R55-A
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LAND ROVER 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

RENAULT 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA - 
GUANGZHOU 
TOYOTA 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA - 
GUANGZHOU 
TOYOTA 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA - 
GUANGZHOU 
TOYOTA 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA - 
GUANGZHOU 
TOYOTA 
SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

KIA 

KIA 

CHEVROLET 

DAEWOO 
HOLDEN 

CHEVROLET 

DAEWOO 

HOLDEN 
AUDI 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 
MITSUBISHI - 
BEIJING JEEP 
(BJC) 
MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

LEXUS 

TOYOTA 

215

217

217

217

217

388

446

478

446
478

446

478

446

478

437

437

196

196

204

204

73

101

183

73
101

183

33

173

303 304 305

306 307 332

485 486 487
488 506

303 304 305

306 307 332

506
173

303 304 305

306 307 332

485 486 487
488 506

303 304 305

306 307 332

506
173

303 304 305

306 332

485 486 487
506

303 304 305

306 332

506
173

305

203

203

203

206

206

203

203

204

204

119

119

119

119

119
211

350

350

350

350

336 337 338

336 337 338

189

189

189

189

295

295

295

295

567 569 570
572 573

567 569 570

572 573

567 569 570
572

567 569 570

572 573

428

428

476

476

476

271

277

270

443

443

200

200

446

446

215
446
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32-R56-A

32-R57-A

32-R60-A

32-R60-F

32-R61-A

32-R63-A

32-R66-A

32-R67-A

32-R68-A

32-R71-A

32-R72-A

32-R73-A

32-R74-A

32-R77-A

32-R78-A

32-S01-A

32-S02-A

32-S03-A

32-S04-0

32-S05-F

32-S05-0

32-012-0

32-013-0

32-036-A

32-037-A

32-039-A

32-040-A

32-045-4

32-054-5

32-057-5

32-076-0

32-095-4

32-100-A

32-101-A

32-110-A

32-115-F

32-124-0

32-126-0

32-135-F

32-135-1

32-161-F

32-162-F

32-166-C

32-180-0

32-181-0

32-189-A

32-190-A

32-191-0

32-201-0

32-204-0

32-205-0

32-206-A

32-208-A

32-250-F

32-251-0

32-277-A

32-278-F

32-279-F

32-301-F

32-313-F

32-313-0

32-327-F

32-327-P

32-327-4

32-330-A

32-336-F

32-343-4

32-365-1

32-366-1

32-383-A

32-388-F

32-402-F

32-402-P

32-402-1

32-423-F

32-427-B

32-428-B

32-443-F

32-468-A

32-472-F

32-472-0

32-475-B

32-476-B

32-477-B

32-490-1

32-491-0

32-492-0

32-495-F

32-495-0

32-505-F

32-511-A

32-530-F

32-530-P

Part number list
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LEXUS 

TOYOTA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

RENAULT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

FIAT 

FIAT 

MITSUBISHI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

LANCIA 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 
PEUGEOT 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

BMW 

BMW 

PEUGEOT 

TALBOT 
PORSCHE 

PORSCHE 

BMW 

RENAULT 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

LANCIA 

AUDI 

AUDI 

RENAULT 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

PORSCHE 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

BMW 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

BMW 

BMW 

PORSCHE 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FIAT 

BMW 

BMW 

AUDI 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

BMW 

PORSCHE 

PEUGEOT 

PORSCHE 

PORSCHE 

BMW 

PORSCHE 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

PORSCHE 

PORSCHE 

RENAULT 

BMW 

AUDI 

AUDI 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

LANCIA 
ALFA ROMEO 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

PEUGEOT 

FORD 

FORD 

AUDI 

LANCIA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

215

446
144 148 149

150

144 148 149

150
144 148 149

119

343 344 345

78 79 80

81

78 79 80

81
375

110

210

108

108

271

510 511

121

121

124 125

85

128

214
354

88 89

123 124

360
88 89

123 124

360

167 168
219

167 168

219

1 2

1 2

42

42

351 352 353
442

364

364

67

367 368

1 2

1 2

210

15 27 34

13 14 15

371

564 565 566
567

564 565

387

387

364

556

556

42 44 45

42 44 45

555 556

36 58 66

67

167 168
219

167 168

219

67

67

363

555 556

123

40

59 66 67

10 12 32

370 371

370 371

561 562

561 562

561 562

68

363

351

364

364

41 42

363 364

12 13 14

15 26 27
34

13 14 15

26 27

12 13 14
15 26 27

19 20 21

22 33

364

364

387

67 68

10 11 12
31 32

10 11 12

5 6

4

210

7 8

527 528

527 528 529

339

151 152 153

151 152 153

13 14 15

26 27
210

517 518

517 518
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

32-530-0

32-557-F

32-558-F

32-568-1

32-569-A

32-574-0

32-578-1

32-589-0

32-592-0

32-597-F

32-597-0

32-598-A

32-622-0

32-630-0

32-641-F

32-641-0

32-650-F

32-657-A

32-661-K

32-682-A

32-683-0

32-692-F

32-692-1

32-693-F

32-720-F

32-721-0

32-751-0

32-759-A

32-776-0

32-783-0

32-802-0

32-803-0

32-804-0

32-805-A

32-810-F

32-810-P

32-810-0

32-833-F

32-833-0

32-836-0

32-839-F

32-846-F

32-846-0

32-859-F

32-869-F

32-869-0

32-870-1

32-872-F

32-873-F

32-875-A

32-876-A

32-882-3

32-910-0

32-912-2

32-920-F

32-922-4

32-939-F

32-945-5

32-961-F

32-962-F

32-967-F

32-970-3

32-984-A

33-001-A

33-002-A

33-013-A

33-014-A

33-015-F

33-016-F

33-035-A

33-056-A

33-067-A

33-074-A

33-074-S

33-086-F

33-087-F
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VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

BMW 

FIAT 
LANCIA 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

BEDFORD 

DAEWOO 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

RENAULT 

FIAT 
LANCIA 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

LANCIA 

LADA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

CITROËN 
PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

BMW 

ALFA ROMEO 
FIAT 

ALFA ROMEO 

FIAT 
LANCIA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

BMW 

VOLKSWAGEN 

RENAULT 

FIAT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 
AUDI 

MOSKVICH 

BEDFORD 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
FIAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - 
SVW 
AUDI 

LADA 

LADA 

VOLVO 

DAIHATSU 
TOYOTA 

BEDFORD 

DAEWOO 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

BMW 

BMW 

VOLVO 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

AUDI 

RENAULT 

BMW 

PORSCHE 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

RENAULT 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

FIAT 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

517 518

42 44 45

42 44 45

111

212

110 111

212 213
318

489

35

101 102
314 315 316

479 480

368 369 370

110 111

212

175

308 323 324
489 490 491

492

323 324

490 491 492
210

207 208 209

529

84 90

335 336 345

346
84 90

335 336 345

346

59 60 61
62

4

127

4

110 111

212

529

13 14 26

27

13 14 26
27

13 14 26

27

40 41 42
70

517 518

375

110

90

333

12 15

277
35

309 317 320

489 497 505
296

490

110

533 536

532 534 535

532 533 534

59

59

59 66 67

59 66 67

9 10 11

15 31 33
511 512 530

531 550 551

9 10 15

31 33
511 512 530

531 550 551

561

13 14 15

208 209

208 209

564 565

104

454 455 464

465
35

101 102

314 315 316

479 480
42 45

42 45

562 563

527 528

59 66 67

9 10 11
12 31

367 368 376

36 58 66
67

363 364

42 45

42 45

40 41

371

5 6

3

3

43 44 45

46
43 44 45

46

46

46

62 63 64

62 63 64

109

4 5

4 5

19 20 21
22 27 28

29 33

536 537 538

539
19 20 21

22 27 28

33
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33-116-A

33-116-F

33-117-A

33-117-F

33-200-A

33-200-F

33-202-A

35-342-0

35-343-0

36-A03-0

36-A04-0

36-A05-0

36-A06-0

36-A09-0

36-A11-0

36-A12-0

36-A13-0

36-A14-P

36-A14-0

36-A17-0

36-A18-0

36-A19-0

36-A20-0

36-A21-0

36-A22-0

36-A25-0

36-A27-B

36-A27-C

36-A29-B

36-A29-C

36-A30-P

36-A31-P

36-A32-P

36-A33-0

36-A34-0

36-A35-P

36-A40-P

36-A42-0

36-A43-0

36-A44-0

36-A45-0

36-A46-0

36-A48-A

36-A49-A

36-A50-0

36-A51-0

36-A52-0

36-A53-0

36-A54-0

36-A55-A

36-A56-0

36-A58-0

36-A60-A

36-A61-A

36-A62-A

36-A63-A

36-A65-0

36-A67-0

36-A68-A

36-A69-A

36-A73-0

36-A74-0

36-A75-0

36-A76-0

36-A77-0

36-A78-0

36-A79-0

36-A80-0

36-A81-0

36-A82-0

36-A83-0

36-A84-A

36-A85-0

36-A86-A

36-A87-0

36-A88-A

36-A89-A

36-A94-0

Part number list
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AUDI 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI - FAW-AUDI 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - 
SVW 
LAND ROVER 

LAND ROVER 

FORD 

RENAULT 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

FORD 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

FORD 

FORD 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

FORD 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
PORSCHE 

DAIHATSU 

MAZDA 
TOYOTA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
FORD 

CHRYSLER 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

NISSAN 

VOLVO 

ALFA ROMEO 

MAZDA 

FORD 

VOLKSWAGEN 
FORD 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

JAGUAR 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

LADA 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

NISSAN 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

NISSAN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

SAAB 

SAAB 

NISSAN 

19 21 22

33
425

536 537 538

539 540 541

19 20 21
22 33

425

536 537 538

539 540 541
27 28 29

425

536 537 538

539 540 541
19 20 21

22 27 28

29 33

425
536 537 538

539 540 541

27 28 29

27 28 29

19 20 21

22 33
34

425

536 537 538

539 540 541
561

215

215

133 134 135

374

234 235

233 234 241
242

150 151

236

236

236

151 152 153

151 152 153

243 244

243 244

243 244

243 244

243

243 244

151

252 253 254

255

528 529
252 253 254

255

528 529

252 253 254
255

528 529

252 253 254

255
528 529

567 571

567 574

146

169

364

104

223

446 451 454

455 464 477
324 325

499 500

147

73

251

251

236

236

236

251

251

251

236

286

564 565 566

567

4 5

224 225

136

509

135 136

62 63 64

62 63 64

63 65

63 65

243

202

433 434

433 434

207 208 209

240

240

240

240

240

284

438

438

286

240

235

235

235

235

396 397 398

396 397 398

283
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36-A95-0

36-A96-0

36-A97-A

36-A97-F

36-A99-F

36-B01-0

36-B02-0

36-B03-0

36-B04-0

36-B05-0

36-B06-0

36-B07-0

36-B08-0

36-B09-0

36-B10-0

36-B11-0

36-B12-0

36-B13-0

36-B15-0

36-B16-0

36-B17-0

36-B18-0

36-B20-0

36-B21-0

36-B22-0

36-B23-0

36-B24-0

36-B25-0

36-B27-0

36-B28-0

36-B29-0

36-B30-0

36-B31-0

36-B33-0

36-B34-0

36-B35-0

36-B36-0

36-B37-0

36-C04-0

36-C05-0

36-C10-0

36-C11-0

36-C14-S

36-C14-0

36-C21-A

36-C22-A

36-C23-A

36-C24-A

36-C25-A

36-C26-A

36-C27-A

36-C28-0

36-C29-0

36-C30-0

36-C32-A

36-C35-0

36-C36-P

36-C37-0

36-C38-0

36-C39-0

36-C42-A

36-C46-A

36-C47-A

36-C48-A

36-C49-A

36-C50-A

36-C51-A

36-C52-0

36-C53-0

36-C56-0

36-C57-0

36-C58-0

36-C59-0

36-C60-0

36-C61-0

36-C62-0

36-C63-A

36-C64-A

36-C65-0

36-C74-A
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 Ü

 Ü

 Ü

 Ü
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MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

BMW 

BMW 

SUZUKI 

LADA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

MITSUBISHI 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA - FAW 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA - FAW 
TOYOTA 
BEDFORD 

ISUZU 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FORD 

FORD 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 

SAAB 

FIAT 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

HYUNDAI 

MITSUBISHI 

HYUNDAI 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

FORD 

236 237 239

236 237 238

239
570 571 573

574

570 571 573

574
574

249 250 251

231 232

231

234 235

235

233 234 241

242

232 233 242

61 62

61 62

68

68

67 68

67 68

67 68

250

250

236

243

243 244

244

244

244

250

233 234 241
242

232 233 234

242

251

242

251

236

241

236

68

68

438

207 208

285 286

293
469

3 4 5

3 4 5
7

271 273 274

275

433 434 435

433 434 435

226 227

226 227

472 473

478

472 473

478

35
201

308

488

477

477

147 148

146 148

258

102

102

396

125

155 156

155 156

155 156

155 156

155 156

155 156

196

271 272
196

325 326 328

329 330
500 501 502

503

183

321 322 325
326 327 328

329 330

498 499 500

501 502 503
504

326 328 329

330

501 503
321 322 330

331

498 499 504

505
321 322 326

327 329 330

331

498 499 501
502 503 504

505

570 571 573

574
570 571 573

574

236 237 238

239 240 241
237 238 239

240 241

237 238 239

240 241
159 160 161
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

36-C77-0

36-C78-A

36-C79-A

36-C80-0

36-C81-A

36-C82-A

36-C83-A

36-C84-A

36-C85-A

36-C86-A

36-C87-A

36-C88-A

36-C89-A

36-C89-S

36-C90-A

36-C90-S

36-C91-A

36-C92-A

36-C93-A

36-C93-S

36-C94-A

36-C97-A

36-C98-A

36-C98-S

36-C99-A

36-C99-S

36-D01-A

36-D02-A

36-D03-A

36-D04-A

36-D05-A

36-D06-A

36-D08-0

36-D09-0

36-D10-0

36-D11-0

36-D12-0

36-D17-A

36-D17-S

36-D61-A

36-D65-A

36-D66-0

36-D68-0

36-D69-A

36-D71-0

36-D72-0

36-D73-0

36-D74-0

36-D75-0

36-D76-A

36-D77-0

36-D78-0

36-D79-0

36-D84-A

36-D85-A

36-D86-A

36-D87-A

36-D88-A

36-D89-A

36-D90-A

36-D92-A

36-D93-A

36-D94-A

36-D95-A

36-D96-A

36-D99-A

36-E01-A

36-E02-A

36-E03-A

36-E03-P

36-E06-F

36-E07-F

36-E10-A

36-E11-A

Part number list
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DAIHATSU 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

BMW 
BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 
BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 
BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW - 
BRILLIANCE BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

AUDI 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

LANCIA 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

LANCIA 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 
PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

LANCIA 
PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

SEAT 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - 
FAW-VW 
BMW 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

OPEL 
RENAULT 

MITSUBISHI 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

AUDI 

SEAT 

SEAT 

SEAT 
VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - 
FAW-VW 
NISSAN 

NISSAN 

BMW 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

LAND ROVER 

BMW 

104

284

284

284

65

72

65

72

65

72

65
72

65 66

65 66

65 66

72

65 66

72

66

65 66

72

66

65 66
72

66

66

66

66

66

17 18

70

70

70

70

84

128

212
354

84

128

212
354

88 89

123 124

360
88 89

123 124

360

85
128

214

354

85 88 89
123 124 128

354 360

240 241

405 408 409

405 408

549 550

549 550

522 524

401 414

510 522 524
541 542 543

544 552

560

70

425

541 542 543
295

389

276

375
375

202

202

202

202

202

258 259

259

258 259

258 259

65 66

65 66

66

69

69

69

69

16 17 18

19
410

410

401 414

510 524 552

560

284

284

64 65

249

43 44 45

43 44 45

43 44 45

43 44 45

43 44 45

214 215

43 45
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

36-E12-A

36-E13-A

36-E14-A

36-E17-A

36-E18-A

36-E19-0

36-E20-A

36-E21-0

36-E22-A

36-E23-A

36-E24-A

36-E25-A

36-E26-A

36-E27-A

36-E29-A

36-E30-A

36-E31-A

36-E32-A

36-E36-0

36-E48-0

36-E50-0

36-E51-0

36-E52-0

36-E53-0

36-E54-0

36-E56-0

36-E57-A

36-E59-F

36-E59-0

36-E60-F

36-E60-0

36-E61-P

36-E62-A

36-E63-A

36-E64-A

36-E64-B

36-E65-0

36-E66-A

36-E70-A

36-E71-A

36-E72-0

36-E73-F

36-E74-F

36-E75-A

36-E77-F

36-E78-A

36-E80-A

36-E81-A

36-E82-F

36-E83-F

36-E86-0

36-E87-0

36-E89-0

36-E90-0

36-E91-A

36-E91-S

36-F14-A

36-F14-S

36-F15-S

36-F15-0

36-F16-A

36-F17-A

36-F18-A

36-F19-A

36-F20-0

36-F21-A

36-F22-A

36-F32-A

36-F33-A

36-F35-A

36-F42-S

36-F43-A

36-F43-S

36-F44-A

36-F45-A

36-F46-A

36-F47-A

36-F51-A

36-F52-A

36-F53-A

36-F54-A

36-F58-A

36-F59-A

36-F60-0

36-F61-A

36-F62-S

 ��
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BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

LAND ROVER 

MAZDA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 
FORD AUSTRALIA 

SAAB 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

FORD 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

TOYOTA 

LADA 

LADA 

LADA 

LADA 

CHEVROLET 

DAEWOO 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - 
FAW-VW 
VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

AUDI 

CHRYSLER 

NISSAN 

OPEL 

RENAULT 
RENAULT 

RENAULT 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

LADA 

LADA 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

FIAT 

RENAULT 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - 
SVW 
VOLKSWAGEN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

SAAB 

SAAB 

SAAB 

SAAB 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

SAAB 

SAAB 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 
VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

BMW 

BMW 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

FORD 

SAAB 

43 45

43

43

43 44 46

43 44 46

250

214 215

224 225

151

151

130

166
130

166

399 400

59 60 61

67 68

67 68

59 60 61

62

59 60 61
62

130 131

245 246

245 246

245 246

245

245

245

241

472

207

207

207

207

73

102
526

561

523 525 526

33 34

34

73

287
331

390

370 371

370 371

250

251

251

473

470 471

147 148

147 148

147 148

208

208

235

258

111

370 371

419 422 423

512 521 522

523 554 555
561

525 554 555

237 238 239

237 238 239

237 238 239

237 238 239

395

395

395

395

574

574

419 422 423

521 522 523

396 397 398

396 397 398

529 530 557
558

16 17 18

521 522

24 25 26

24 25 26

24 25 26

198

198

425
541 542 543

544

164 165 166

164 165 166

164 165 166

164 165

68

68

241

164 165 166

395
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

36-F63-S

36-F81-A

36-F82-A

36-F88-0

36-F89-0

36-F90-0

36-F91-A

36-F93-A

36-F94-A

36-F95-A

36-F96-A

36-F97-A

36-F98-A

36-F99-A

36-G02-A

36-G06-A

36-G06-F

36-G07-A

36-G07-F

36-G08-A

36-G09-A

36-078-1

36-081-1

36-082-1

36-085-2

36-090-1

36-111-B

36-119-P

36-119-1

36-120-P

36-120-1

36-146-0

36-187-0

36-189-0

36-192-0

36-193-4

36-197-0

36-603-1

36-612-B

36-612-C

36-613-P

36-627-0

36-631-0

36-632-0

36-640-A

36-676-P

36-681-F

36-682-F

36-771-F

36-772-F

36-800-6

37-605-A

37-606-A

37-627-A

37-628-D

40-E21-0

46-A05-0

46-A06-0

46-A08-0

46-A09-0

46-A10-0

46-A11-0

46-A12-0

46-A13-0

46-A14-0

46-A15-0

46-A16-0

46-A17-0

46-A19-0

46-A20-0

46-A21-0

46-A22-0

46-A23-0

46-A24-0

46-A25-0

46-A26-0

46-A29-0

46-A30-0

46-A32-0

46-A33-0

46-A34-0

46-A35-0

46-A36-0

46-A37-0

Part number list
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SAAB 

HONDA 

HONDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

CITROËN 

MITSUBISHI 

PEUGEOT 
CITROËN 

MITSUBISHI 

PEUGEOT 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

CITROËN 
MITSUBISHI 

PEUGEOT 

TOYOTA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

SAAB 

SAAB 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

DAIMLER 

JAGUAR 

SAAB 

RENAULT 

CITROËN 
PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

RENAULT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 
PEUGEOT 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

BMW 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 
OPEL 

RENAULT 

OPEL 

RENAULT 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

DAIMLER 

JAGUAR 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

FORD 

JAGUAR 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

RENAULT 

HOLDEN 

SUZUKI 
SUZUKI 

DAEWOO 

ISUZU 
SSANGYONG 

DAEWOO 

ISUZU 

SSANGYONG 
NISSAN 

NISSAN 

JEEP 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

ISUZU 
OPEL 

ISUZU 

OPEL 

JEEP 

JEEP 

HYUNDAI 

MITSUBISHI 

HYUNDAI 
MITSUBISHI 

FORD 

MITSUBISHI 

DAIHATSU 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

FORD USA 

FORD USA 

395

190

190

230

229

229

233 234 241

242

77

271
354

77

271

354
476

476

470 471

476

77

271

354

470 471

148 149

148 149

148 149

148 149

144 150

144 150

231 232

398 399

399

231 250 251

249 250

232 233 234
235 241 242

234 235

234 235

233 234 241
242

233 234 235

241 242

106
202

399 400

387 389

84

339

352 353

372 373 374

84 85

113 114

361

234 235

232 233 234
235 241 242

43 44 45

84 85

113 114 115
125

361

295

389
295

389

67 68

59 60 61

43 45

43 45

43

43

106
202

68

68

64 65

64 65

247

152 153

202

285

285

283

376 377
180

438 439

438 439

101 102

201

427

101 102
201

427

285

285

203

313

495

313
495

200 202

317

200 202
317

203

203

196
271 272

196

271 272

131
271 272

104

272

272

285

285

171

171
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

46-A42-0

46-A43-0

46-A44-0

46-A45-0

46-A46-0

46-A47-0

46-A48-0

46-A49-0

46-A50-0

46-A53-0

46-A54-0

46-016-0

46-016-4

46-016-6

46-050-1

46-050-2

46-051-0

46-055-0

60-A06-0

60-A28-0

60-A87-0

60-A90-0

60-A91-0

60-A96-0

60-B05-0

60-B06-0

60-B10-0

60-B11-0

60-B12-0

60-160-0

60-165-3

60-168-0

60-169-0

62-A08-1

62-A22-0

84-032-A

84-033-A

84-033-R

84-034-A

84-035-A

84-036-A

84-037-A

84-038-A

84-039-A

84-040-A

84-041-R

87-009-A

87-016-A

 Þ
 Þ
 Þ
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü
 Þ
 Þ
 Þ
 Þ
 ã
 ã

 ã

 ß

 ß

 ß
 Þ

 }Þ

 }Þ

 }Þ

 }Þ

 }Ü
 }Ü
 }

 }Ü

 }Ü

 }

 }

 }Ü
 }ã
 }Þ
 }Ü
 R

 R
 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î
 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

JAGUAR 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

ROLLS-ROYCE 

ROLLS-ROYCE 

ROLLS-ROYCE 

DAIMLER 

JAGUAR 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

FORD 

CHRYSLER 

CHRYSLER 

KIA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLVO 

FORD 

SAAB 

FORD 

FORD 
SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

VOLVO 

FORD 

VOLVO 
FORD 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

RENAULT 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

FORD 

202

202

202

202

202

202

202

202

202

202

202

231 232

231 249 250

251

231 232 249

250 251
391 392

391 392

391 392

106

202
27 28

536 537 538

325

500
570 571 573

574

570 571 573

574
567 571

148

74

74

206

541 542 543

541 542 543

561 562

151

399 400

146

143

400

552
135 136

307

488
77 78 79

80 81

77 78 79

80 81

567 568 572

573

142 143
569 572 573

142 143 145

70

70

70

70

383 385 388

234 235

158 159
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-023-A

87-023-R

87-032-A

87-033-A

87-034-L

87-034-R

87-035-A

87-035-L

87-035-R

87-083-L

87-104-L

87-107-A

87-107-L

87-107-R

87-115-A

87-116-A

Part number list

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 î

 ¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿ð

 �¿ð

 �¿î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

HOLDEN 

HSV 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

HSV 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

DAEWOO 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

DAEWOO 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

AUDI 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

ALFA ROMEO 
FIAT 

LANCIA 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALPINA 

BMW 

BMW 

175 176 177

178 179 180
181 182

192 193 194

318 319 320

489 497 498

175 176 177

178 179 180

181 182
192 193 194

318 319 320

489 497 498

101 102

314 315 316

479 480

101 102

314 315 316

479 480

308 323 324

489 490 491

492

308 323 324

489 490 491

492

296 297 298
299

480 481

173 174
296 297 298

299

480 481

296 297 298

299
480 481

9 10 11

12 31 32

406 410 411
412

531 551

3 4

109 110 126

127 128
209 210

5 6

1 2 5

6 7

5 6

8
40 41 42

43 44 45

46 47 48

49 50 51
52 70 71

62 63 64
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-117-A

87-118-A

87-135-A

87-137-A

87-164-A

87-168-A

87-168-R

87-171-A

87-173-A

87-173-R

87-191-A

87-200-A

87-217-A

87-220-A

87-220-R

87-221-A

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 ¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 ¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 î

 ï

 î

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 

SEAT 

FIAT 

SEAT 

FIAT 

ALFA ROMEO 
FIAT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

63

68

68

40 41 42

59 60 61

62 66 67
70

121 122

213

122 123

122 123

110

120 121 123

406 410 411

120 121 123

406 410 411

128 129

5 6

110 111

110 111

212 213

126 127 128

209 210

126 127 128
209 210

126 127 128
209 210
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-221-R

87-228-A

87-228-L

87-228-R

87-246-A

87-246-R

87-247-A

87-247-L

87-247-R

87-248-A

87-248-L

87-248-R

87-259-A

87-260-A

87-263-A

87-266-A

Part number list

 ï

 �¿î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

FIAT 

LANCIA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 

BMW 

BMW 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

FORD 

126 127 128

209 210

132 133 134

137 149

131 132 133

134 136 137

149 150 151

132 133 134

137 149

150 151

150 151

134 135 136
137

134 135 136
137

134 135 136

137

136 145 146

147

136 145 146

147 151 159

160 161 162
163 164

170 171

136 145 146

147

68

68

139 140 144
145 150

167

219

130 131
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-266-L

87-266-R

87-267-A

87-267-R

87-268-A

87-268-R

87-285-A

87-286-A

87-287-A

87-288-A

87-372-A

87-373-A

87-373-L

87-373-R

87-374-A

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 ¿î

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

FORD 

MAZDA 

FORD 

FORD 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

SEAT 

130 131 139

140 144 145
150 154

167

219

130 131

130 131 139

140 144 145

167
219

130 131 139

140 144 145

219

131 139 140

145 150 154

131 139 140

145 150 154

511 515 516
517 518 532

533 534 535

536 559 560

509 514 525
551 552

512 544

402 403 406

407 412 413

514 515 517
518 525 526

559

63 64 65

71

174 175 182

183

299 300 301
302 303 308

309 311 312

313 317 323

324 325 332
481 482 483

484 485 488

492 493 494

495 499 500
506

299 300 301

302 303 308

309 311 312
313 317 323

324 325 332

481 482 483

484 485 488
492 493 494

495 499 500

506

299 300 301
302 303 308

309 311 312

313 317 323

324 325 332
481 482 483

484 485 488

492 493 494

495 499 500
506

406 410 411

412
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-374-R

87-375-A

87-375-R

87-383-A

87-383-L

87-383-R

87-384-L

87-384-R

87-385-A

87-386-A

87-388-A

87-388-L

87-388-R

87-391-A

87-391-L

Part number list

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 ��¿î

 �¿ð

 ��¿ï

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ð

SEAT 

FORD 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

VOLVO 

RENAULT 

DACIA 

NISSAN 
RENAULT 

RENAULT 

FIAT 

BMW 

FIAT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

SEAT 

FIAT 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

406 410 411

412

143

400 401 402

403 406 407
409 412 413

509 510 511

515 516 517

518 520 532
533 534 535

536 545 546

547 548 549

552 558 559
560

143

400 401 402

403 406 407
409 412 413

509 510 511

515 516 517

518 520 532
533 534 535

536 545 546

547 548 549

552 558 559
560

368 369 370

383 384 385

387

367 368 369

370 371 383

384 385 387
388 389

563

368 369 370

383 384 385

387

100

283

372 373 374

375 376 377
389 390 391

372 373 374

390 391

109 110 119

42 43 44

45 46 70

71

128 129

108 118 120

121 122 123

128 129

213
406 410 411

128 129

258

258
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-391-R

87-392-A

87-393-A

87-393-R

87-395-A

87-395-R

87-397-L

87-397-R

87-398-A

87-398-L

87-398-R

87-399-A

87-399-R

87-401-R

87-402-A

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �¿î

MERCEDES-BENZ 

BMW 

AUDI 
SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 
SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

FORD 

FORD 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

FORD 

SEAT 

SKODA 

SMART 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 
VOLKSWAGEN 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

258

64 65

16 33

408 409 413

415 416 417
418

507 508 509

519 520 530

550

16 33

408 409 413

415 416 417
418

507 508 509

519 520 530

174 175

308 310 322

492 493 499

174 175

308 310 322

492 493 499

132 136 137
138 139 149

151 152 153

132 136 137
138 139 149

151 152 153

401

529 545

16 33

143

400 401 402
403 406 407

408 409 412

413

415 416 417
418

426 427

507 508 509

510 511 512
513 515 516

517 518 519

520 529 530

532 533 534
535 536 545

546 547 548

549 552 558

559 560
401

529 545

75

333

75

333

372 373 374

390 391
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-412-A

87-412-R

87-413-L

87-415-L

87-415-R

87-416-L

87-424-A

87-433-A

87-434-L

87-434-R

87-435-A

87-435-R

87-436-A

87-436-R

87-439-A

87-440-A

Part number list

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿ð

 ð

 �¿ï

 �¿ð

 ��¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 î

 ï

 î

 ï

 ��¿î

 �¿î

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

LANCIA 
PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

VOLVO 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

RENAULT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

370 371

370 371

84 85 88

89

120 123 124
128

211 212 214

354 360 361

75 77 78

79 80 81

89 90
333 334 335

351 352 353

84 90

335 336 339

345 346

353 354

566 568 570
571 573 574

19 20 21
22 27 28

29 31

536 537 538

539 540

85 86 87

88
113 114 115

116 117

355 356 357

358 359

387 388 389

85 86 87

88

113 114 115
116 117

355 356 357

358 359

85 86 87

88

113 114 115
116 117

355 356 357

358 359

85 86 87

88

113 114 115

116 117
355 356 357

358 359

85 86 87

88

113 114 115

116 117
355 356 357

358 359

566 568 570
571 573 574

566 568 570
571 573
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-447-R

87-448-R

87-449-R

87-450-A

87-451-A

87-452-R

87-453-A

87-454-A

87-455-A

87-456-A

87-457-A

87-458-A

87-459-A

87-460-A

87-461-R

87-462-R

 �¿ï

 ¿ï

 �¿ï

 �î

 �î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �î

 �î

 �î

 �î

 ¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

HONDA 

HONDA 

ROVER 

HONDA 

ROVER 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

184

184 185 186

187 188 189

190 191 192
392 393 394

184 185 186

190 191

394

195 196 197

198

195 196 197

198

225 229

223 224 225

219 220

219 220

225 229

225 229

223

223

229

221

223 224 225
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-463-A

87-464-A

87-465-R

87-466-A

87-468-R

87-469-A

87-470-A

87-471-R

87-472-A

87-475-A

87-476-A

87-477-A

87-479-A

87-480-A

87-481-A

87-482-A

Part number list

 �¿î

 �î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �î

 �î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

SUBARU 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

291 292 293

279 280

277 278 291

292 293

290 291

281 282 287

290 291

428 429 430

432

441 442

439 440 441

439 440 441

474 475 477

456 457 458

459 460 461

462

456 457 458

459 460 461

462

451 452 453

445

445 446

444 451 452
454 455 456

477
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-483-A

87-484-A

87-486-A

87-487-A

87-488-A

87-489-R

87-490-R

87-584-A

87-618-A

87-619-A

87-620-A

87-645-A

87-656-A

87-658-A

87-658-R

87-663-A

87-663-R

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï
 ¿î

 �¿ï

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

VOLVO 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

SAAB 

SAAB 

FIAT 

FIAT 

444 447

456 457 458

443 447 448

452 453

474 475 477

445 475

445 446

476 477

308 323 324
489 490 491

492

62 64

49 51 71

70

570 571

241 245 246

396 397 398

396 397 398

120

120
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-667-A

87-674-A

87-675-A

87-676-A

87-677-A

87-678-A

87-679-A

87-680-A

87-680-R

87-683-A

87-684-A

87-685-A

87-686-A

87-687-A

87-690-R

87-691-R

Part number list

 �¿î

 ��¿î

 �¿î

 ��î

 ��î

 ��î

 ��î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 ��¿ï

 �¿ï

BMW 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

NISSAN 

RENAULT 

NISSAN 

RENAULT 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

RENAULT 

AUDI 

BMW 

AUDI 

SEAT 

RENAULT 

PEUGEOT 

37 38 39

46 47 48
49 50 51

52 53 54

62 63 64

65 66 67
70

387

387

377 378

377 378

372 376

372 376

283
374 375 376

377 389 391

283

374 375 376
377 389 391

27 28 29

536 537 538

539

389 390

14 15 26

27

69

22 23 24

405

387

348 349 350
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-692-R

87-693-R

87-694-R

87-695-R

87-696-R

87-697-R

87-698-R

87-699-R

87-700-R

87-701-A

87-701-R

87-702-A

87-702-R

87-703-A

87-704-R

87-705-R

 ¿ï

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �ï

 �ï

 �ï

 �ï

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 
PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

346 347

346 347 348

346 347

75 76 77

90 91 92

93 94 95
96 97 98

99 100

362

75 76 77

90 91 92

93 94 95

96 97 98
99 100

362

336 337 338

336 337 338

336 337 338

336 337 338

89 90

333 334 335

89 90

333 334 335

351 352 353

351 352 353

353 354

340 341 342
343

340 341 342
343
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

87-706-A

87-709-L

87-711-R

87-712-R

87-720-A

87-731-A

87-942-A

87-943-A

88-123-A

88-124-A

88-130-A

88-131-A

88-132-A

88-134-A

88-134-L

88-134-R

Part number list

 �î

 �¿ð

 ��ï

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

NISSAN 

SAAB 

RENAULT 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

MINI 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

AUDI 
SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

SAAB 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

279 280

396 397 398

377 378 379

380

84 85

113 114 115

125
361

259 260

236 237 238

239 240 241

372 373 374
390 391

372 373 374

278 279

278 279 288

289

15

405 408 409

418 424 425
519 520 530

425

539 540 541

425

539 540 541

173

303 304 305

306 307 332

485 486 487
488 506

173 183
303 304 305

306 307 321

322 325 326

327 328 329
330 331 332

395

485 486 487

488 498 499
506

173

303 304 305

306 307 332
485 486 487

488 506
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-141-A

88-142-A

88-143-A

88-143-R

88-144-A

88-144-R

88-146-L

88-172-A

88-192-A

88-196-A

88-196-R

88-237-A

88-238-A

88-239-A

88-240-A

88-241-A

88-242-R

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 î

 �¿ï

 ð

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

BMW 

BMW 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

SAAB 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

SAAB 

VAUXHALL 

HYUNDAI 

SUZUKI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

DAIHATSU 

HYUNDAI 

MITSUBISHI 

235

258

159 160 161

162 163 164

170 171

159 160 161

162 163 164

170 171
141 155 156

167

141
167

141
167

62 63 64

63

183

321 322 325
326 327 328

329 330 331

395

498 499 500
501 502 503

504 505

183

321 322 325
326 327 328

329 330 331

395

498 499 500
501 502 503

504 505

195 196 197

198

437

194 196

194

102 103 104

194

263 264
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-243-A

88-244-A

88-245-R

88-246-R

88-247-A

88-248-A

88-249-R

88-250-A

88-251-A

88-252-R

88-253-A

88-254-A

88-318-L

88-318-R

88-319-L

88-320-R

88-321-R

Part number list

 ¿î

 �¿î

 �ï
 �ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 ¿î

 �ð

 �¿ï

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

CHRYSLER 

HYUNDAI 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

SUBARU 

SUZUKI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

SUBARU 

MAZDA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

CHRYSLER 

NISSAN 

OPEL 

RENAULT 
VAUXHALL 

74

197 199
261 263 264

265 266 267

270 271 273

475 476

446

446

446

428 429 430

431 432 433
434 435 436

436 439 442

453 462 463

464

453 462 463

464 475

453

434 435 436

229

296 297 298

299

480 481

296 297 298

299

480 481

174 175

308 310 322

492 493 496

497 499

74

287
331 332

390

505 506
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-322-R

88-323-R

88-329-A

88-329-R

88-335-A

88-336-A

88-337-A

88-338-A

88-339-A

88-350-A

88-352-A

88-353-A

88-353-L

88-353-R

88-354-A

88-378-A

88-379-A

88-380-A

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 ��¿î

 ��¿î

 ��¿î

 ��¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î
 �î

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

AUDI 

SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

SEAT 

FORD 

FORD 

MAZDA 

FORD 

MAZDA 
FORD 

MAZDA 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

SAAB 

BMW 

FIAT 
LANCIA 

376 378 379

380 391

386 388

16 17 18

33 34

401 410 413
414

418 419 420

421 422 423

424 425
510 511 512

520 521 522

523 524 525

526 541 542
543 544 552

553 554 555

16 17 18

33 34
401 410 413

414

418 419 420

421 422 423
424 425

510 511 512

520 521 522

523 524 525
526 541 542

543 544 552

553 554 555

237 238

252 253 254
255

528 529

252 253 254

255
528 529

19 20 21

19 20 21

22 23 24

29 30

405

147 148

140 141 143

216 217

140 143

216 217

140 143

216 217
258 259

395

70

110 124 125

210
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-380-L

88-380-R

88-381-A

88-382-A

88-385-A

88-385-L

88-385-R

88-386-A

88-387-A

88-388-A

88-389-A

88-434-A

88-471-R

88-472-R

88-473-R

88-474-A

Part number list

 �ð

 �¿ï

 î

 î

 �¿î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 ��¿î

 �¿ï

 ¿ï

 �¿ï

 �î

FIAT 

LANCIA 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

FIAT 

FIAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SKODA 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

AUDI 

CHRYSLER 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

SUBARU 

110 124 125

210

110 124 125

210

111 112 120

111 112 120

529 530 557

558

529 530 557

558

529 530 557
558

419 420 421
422 423 424

16 17 18

520 521 522
523 524 525

526

19

401 410 413

414
520 521 522

523 524 526

552

129 130 142

143

167
217

31

73 74

277 278 283

287 288

283

428 430 431
433 434
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-475-A

88-476-A

88-477-A

88-478-R

88-479-R

88-480-R

88-481-R

88-482-A

88-483-A

88-484-A

88-485-A

88-486-R

88-487-A

88-488-R

88-489-R

88-490-A

 �î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 ¿ï

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �î

 �î

 �î

 �î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �¿î

SUBARU 

TOYOTA 

CHRYSLER 
MITSUBISHI 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

NISSAN 

SUBARU 

LEXUS 

TOYOTA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

428 430 431

433 434

458 459 460

461 462

74

266 267

188 189 190

189 192

188 189

188 189 190

221

221

226 227

226 227

279 284 288

289

428 430 431

216

446

222

218
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-491-R

88-503-A

88-504-A

88-549-R

88-550-R

88-551-R

88-552-A

88-556-A

88-561-A

88-563-A

88-579-A

88-595-A

88-596-R

88-597-R

88-624-A

88-646-A

Part number list

 �¿ï

 �î

 �î

 �¿ï

 �ï

 �ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 î

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 ��¿î

 �¿î

MAZDA 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

RENAULT 

NISSAN 

RENAULT 

NISSAN 

RENAULT 

PEUGEOT 

VOLVO 

AUDI 

SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

AUDI 

BMW 

SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

AUDI 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

222 223

245

245

376 378 379

380

284

375 386

284

375 386

343 344 345

568 569 572

16 33

405 408 409
413

414 415 416

417 418

507 508 509
512 513 519

520 530 549

550 552

70

29 30

59 60 61

62

401 402 403

404 405 406
407 408 412

413

416 417

511 514 515
516 517 518

520 525 526

545 546 547

548 549 552
558 559 560

563 564 565

566 567 571

574

570 571 573

574

16 17 18

33 34

419 420 421

422 423 424
425

523 524 525

541 542 543
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-651-A

88-669-A

88-670-A

88-686-A

88-692-A

88-693-A

88-694-A

88-696-A

88-701-R

88-709-A

88-715-A

88-716-R

88-717-R

88-718-R

88-719-R

88-720-R

 �¿Gî

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 ¿ï

 �¿ï

ALPINA 

BMW 

FIAT 

FIAT 
LANCIA 

FORD 
MAZDA 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

ALFA ROMEO 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

BMW 

MINI 

CHEVROLET 
DAEWOO 

CHEVROLET 

DAEWOO 

KIA 

HYUNDAI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

8

40 41 42
43 44 45

46 47 48

49 50 51

52 70 71

121 122

119 122

211

140 141 143

216 217

350 351

350 351

350 351

4 5

77 82 83

343 344 345
362

37 38 39

40 52 53

54 55 56
57 58 65

66

259 260 261

73

101

73

101

206 207

199
266 267

270 271
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-721-A

88-722-A

88-723-A

88-723-L

88-723-R

88-724-A

88-724-R

88-745-A

88-747-A

88-747-R

88-748-A

88-748-R

88-750-A

88-750-R

88-751-L

Part number list

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �î

 �¿ð

 �ï

 �î

 �ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �î

 �¿ï

 �¿ð

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 
PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 
PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 
PEUGEOT 

ALFA ROMEO 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 
SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 
SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

DACIA 

DACIA 

AUDI 

SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

478

475

88

117 118

359 360

88

117 118

359 360

88

117 118

359 360

88

117 118

359 360

88
117 118

359 360

3 4 5
6 7

512 513

512 513

15

403 404 405

407 408
414 415 416

425

513 545 546

547 548 549
550 552 553

15

403 404 405

407 408
414 415 416

424 425

513 545 546

547 548 549
550 552 553

100

100

15 16 17

18 19 33

34

401 403 404
405 407 408

410 413 414

414 415 416

418 419 420
421 422 423

424 425

510 511 512

513 520 521
522 523 524

525 526 541

542 543 544

545 546 547
548 549 550

552 553 554

555
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-752-A

88-753-A

88-757-A

88-759-R

88-760-L

88-761-A

88-761-L

88-761-R

88-762-A

88-763-R

88-764-A

88-765-A

88-766-A

88-767-A

88-768-A

88-769-R

88-770-R

88-771-A

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿ð

 �¿î
 �¿ð

 �¿ï
 �î

 �¿ï

 �î

 �î

 �¿î

 �î

 �î

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �¿î

FORD 

VOLVO 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

CHRYSLER 

HOLDEN 

HSV 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

HYUNDAI 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

MAZDA 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

144 148 149

150
574

9 10 11

12 31 32

531 551

255 256 257

259

511

74

175 176 177

178 179 180

181 182

192 193 194
296 318 319

320

489 490 497

498
237 238 239

237 238 239

246 248 259

237 238 239

199

206

205

205

206

206

206

226 227

437

437
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-772-A

88-774-A

88-775-A

88-776-A

88-777-A

88-778-A

88-778-R

88-779-A

88-780-A

88-781-R

88-782-R

88-783-R

88-784-R

88-785-A

88-786-A

88-787-A

Part number list

 �¿î

 �î

 �î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �î

 �î

 �¿î

SUZUKI 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 

TOYOTA 

LEXUS 

SMART 

SMART 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MINI 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

ALFA ROMEO 

FIAT 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

ALFA ROMEO 

FIAT 
OPEL 

ALFA ROMEO 

FIAT 
OPEL 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

437

216

216

470 471

216

426 427

426 427

513

261

380

380

377

7

119 121

313

495

7

119 121

313

7
119 121

313

9 10 11
12 31 32

530 531 551
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-789-A

88-790-A

88-790-L

88-790-R

88-791-A

88-792-A

88-792-L

88-792-R

88-793-A

88-794-A

88-795-A

88-796-A

88-796-L

88-796-R

88-797-A

88-798-A

88-799-R

88-800-R

88-823-A

88-824-A

88-839-A

 �¿î

 �î

 �¿ð

 �¿ï

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �ð

 �ï
 �¿î

 �¿î
 �¿î

 �¿î

 �ð

 �¿ï
 �î

 �¿î

 �ï

 �¿ï
 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

ALFA ROMEO 

FORD 

MAZDA 

VOLVO 

FORD 

MAZDA 

VOLVO 

FORD 

MAZDA 

VOLVO 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

HONDA 

CITROËN 

HONDA 

PEUGEOT 

SUZUKI 
TOYOTA 

HONDA 

BMW 

FIAT 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

FORD 

SKODA 

BMW 

BMW 

AUDI 

6

129 130 142

143

217
567 568 569

570 572 573

129 130 142

143 145

217
567 568 569

570 572 573

129 130 142

143
217

567 568 569

570 572 573

232 233 234
241 242

186 190 191

77

186 190 191
335

440 441

444 478

186 190 191

65 66 67

69

108

145

147 148

147 148 155

156

147 148

84

348 349 350

155 156

416 417

66 69

66

24 25 26
33
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-840-A

88-841-A

88-843-A

88-844-A

88-845-A

88-846-A

88-847-R

88-848-R

88-849-R

88-850-R

88-851-R

88-852-R

88-853-A

88-854-A

88-855-A

88-856-A

Part number list

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿î

 �¿ï

 �¿ï

 �ï

 �ï

 �ï

 �ï

 �¿î

 �î

 �î

 �î

AUDI 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

BMW 

FIAT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

24 25 26

33

237 238 239

66

66

66

66

77 78 79
80 81

354

339

289

289

284

284

59 60 61

62

118 119

118 119

214
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

88-857-A

88-857-R

89-001-0

89-002-0

89-003-0

89-004-0

89-005-0

89-006-0

89-007-0

89-008-0

89-009-0

89-010-0

89-011-0

89-012-0

 �î

 �ï
 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

LADA 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

MAZDA 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BEDFORD 

DAEWOO 
HOLDEN 

HSV 

OPEL 

SUBARU 

SUZUKI 

TOYOTA 

VAUXHALL 

VOLVO 

ALFA ROMEO 

AUDI 

BMW 

AUTOBIANCHI 

FIAT 

FORD 

LANCIA 

SEAT 
AUDI 

BMW 
HONDA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

HOLDEN 

LANCIA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

PEUGEOT 

ALFA ROMEO 
FIAT 

LANCIA 

AUDI 
HONDA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

246

246

208 209

401 402 403

404 405 406

407 408 409
412 413

509 510 511

512 514 515

516 517 518
520 525 526

530 531 532

533 534 535

536 545 546
547 548 549

550 551 552

558 559 560

9 10 11
12 15 31

32 33

221 222 223

228
401 406 410

411

512 529 544

545
35

101 102

173 174 175

176 177 178
179 180 181

182

192 193 194

296 298 308
309 310 314

315 316 322

323 324

431
439 440 441

458 459 460

461 462 473

477
479 480 489

490 491 492

493 496 497

499
566 568 570

571 573

1 2

15
36 40 41

42 43 44

45 46 47

48 49 51
52 58 59

60 61 62

66 67 68

35

122 123 128
129

130 131 132

133 134 137

138 139 149
213

411

9 10 11

12 15 31
33

40

185

514 525 551
552

412 413

416 417

511 512 514
515 516 517

520 525 526

531 532 533

550 551 558
559 560

173 174

210 212

296 297 298
309 317 320

480 481 489

497 505

75 76 77

84 89 90

97 98 99
100

109 110 124

125

258
333 335 336

339 340 341

342 343 345

346 347 348
362

5 6

110 111

212 213

9

185

511 512 532
533 534 535

536 544

232 233 234

235 241 242
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

89-013-0

89-014-0

89-016-0

89-017-0

89-018-0

89-019-0

89-020-0

89-021-0

89-022-0

89-023-0

89-024-0

89-026-0

89-027-0

89-028-0

89-029-0

89-031-0

Part number list

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 �ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 

 

 ñ

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUSTIN 

FORD 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

FIAT 

FORD 

MAZDA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

BMW 

BMW 

FORD 

MAZDA 

ALFA ROMEO 

CITROËN 

NISSAN 

PEUGEOT 

TALBOT 
TOYOTA 

MAZDA 

FIAT 
LANCIA 

DAIHATSU 
NISSAN 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

12 13 14

15 26 27

12 15

34

151 152 153

561 562

564 565 566

567

119

134 135 136

139 140

219 227
313

495

36 58 59
66 67

67

130 131 134

135 136 137
138 139 140

219

4 5

90 91 92

93 94 95
96 97

281 282 287

290

351 352 353
442

443 445 447

448 449 450

451 455 456
457 458 459

219 220 221

222

126 127 128

209 210

103

277 290 291

292 293

370 371

367 368 369

370 376 377

378 383 384

385 387

387 388 389
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

89-032-0

89-033-0

89-034-0

89-035-0

89-036-0

89-037-0

89-038-0

89-039-0

89-040-0

89-041-0

89-042-0

89-043-0

89-044-0

89-045-0

89-046-0

89-047-0

 

 

 

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

FIAT 
SKODA 

FORD 

FORD 

SEAT 
VAUXHALL 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

SKODA 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

AUDI 
SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

NISSAN 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

MITSUBISHI 

VOLVO 

75 89 90

333 334 335

223 224 225

223 224 225

110 124

416

145 146 147

143 150 151

400

485

552

145 146 147

318 319 320
489 497 498

417

174 182 183

299 300 301

302 303 324
325 332

481 482 483

484 485 488

499 500 506

16

409 413

417 418
507 508 509

519 520 530

19 20 21

22

291 292 293

263 269

263 269 270
271

261 262 265
568 569 572
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

89-048-0

89-049-0

89-050-0

89-051-0

89-052-0

89-053-0

89-054-0

89-055-0

89-056-0

89-058-0

89-059-0

89-060-0

89-061-0

89-062-0

89-063-0

89-064-0

Part number list

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 �ñ

BMW 

BMW 

HYUNDAI 

BMW 

TOYOTA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MAZDA 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MAZDA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

RENAULT 

DAEWOO 
MITSUBISHI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLVO 

FIAT 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

AUDI 

FORD 

MAZDA 
SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

42 43 44

45 46 47
48 49 51

42 43 44

45 46 47

48 49 50
51 52

197

59 60 61

62

445 451 452

545 549

228

401 402 403

404 405 406

407 408
545 546 547

548 549

219 220
290 291

287 288

287 288

372 373 374

375 376 377

390 391

101

263 264 269

274

533 536

563

121 122

84 85 86
87 88

113 114 115

116 117 125

355 356 357
358 359 361

15 16
140 143

216 217 218

409 413

417 418
507 508 509

512 519 520

521 523 524

526 549 550
552

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



640

Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

89-065-0

89-066-0

89-067-0

89-068-0

89-069-0

89-070-0

89-071-0

89-072-0

89-073-0

89-074-0

89-075-0

89-076-0

89-077-0

89-078-0

89-079-0

89-080-0

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

TOYOTA 

SAAB 

MITSUBISHI 
VOLVO 

FORD 

PEUGEOT 

ALFA ROMEO 

CHRYSLER 

DODGE 

FIAT 

FORD 

LANCIA 

AUDI 

MAZDA 

AUDI 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLVO 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

HYUNDAI 

RENAULT 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

443 447 448

449 450 451

394 395

261 262

568 569 572

141

337 338

3 4

74
106

119
144 145

209 210

14 26 27

229

19 20 21

22 23 24

27 28 29
30

425

536 537 538

539 540 541

569 572

159 160 161

162 163 164

170 171

517 518

198

374 375
401

529
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

89-081-0

89-082-0

89-083-0

89-084-0

89-085-0

89-086-0

89-087-0

89-088-0

89-089-0

89-090-0

89-091-0

89-092-0

89-093-0

89-094-0

89-103-0

89-104-0

Part number list

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 

 ñ

 �ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

AUDI 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 

BMW 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

FIAT 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

FORD 

FORD 

BMW 

BMW 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

AUDI 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

82 83

343 344 345

22 23 24

27 28 29

30
425

536 537 538

539 540 541

62 63 64

65 66

62 63 64

65 66

252 253 254

255

528 529

324 325

499 500

119
313 325 326

327 328 329

330

495 500 501
502 503 504

303 304 305
306 321 322

330 331 332

485 486 487

498 499 504
505 506

147 148 155

156

147 148

70

70

348 349 350

353 354

348 349 350

22 23 24
27 28 29

30

425

536 537 538
539 540 541

16 17 18
510 511 513

552 553 554

555
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

89-105-0

89-106-0

89-107-0

89-108-0

89-109-0

89-115-0

89-116-0

89-117-0

89-118-0

89-119-0

89-120-0

89-121-0

89-122-0

89-123-0

89-124-0

89-125-0

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

AUDI 

SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

RENAULT 

CITROËN 

FORD 

BMW 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

BMW 

RENAULT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

BMW 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

DACIA 

NISSAN 

RENAULT 

16 17 18

401 405 408
410 413 414

414 415 416

419 420 421

422 423 424
425

512 520 521

522 523 524

526 541 542
543 544 549

550 552

16 17 18

390 391

77 78 79

80 81

141

64 65

311 312 313

317

493 494 495

62 63 64

375

419 420 421

422 423 424

520 521 522
523 524 526

478

478

62 63 64

236 237 238

239 240 241

236 237 238
239 240 241

100
284

375
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

89-126-0

89-127-0

89-128-0

89-129-0

89-130-0

89-131-0

89-132-0

89-133-0

89-134-0

89-135-0

89-136-0

89-137-0

89-138-0

89-139-0

89-140-0

89-141-0

Part number list

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

FIAT 

SEAT 
SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 
KIA 

AUDI 
SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

MINI 

37 38 52

53 54 55
56 57

37 38 52

53 54 55

56 57

66

66

65 66

65 66 69

37 38 46
47 48 49

50 51 52

53 54 55

57 71

37 38 47
48 51 52

53 54 55

57

53 56

121 122

410

419 420 421

422 423 424
425

512 520 521

522 523 524

526 541 542
543 552 554

555

419 420 421

422 423 424
522 524 526

195

195 196

204

33

408 410

414 415 416
512 513 520

521 522 523

524 526 530

549 550 552
553

259 260 261
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

89-142-0

89-143-0

89-144-0

89-145-0

89-146-0

89-147-0

89-148-0

89-149-0

89-150-0

89-151-0

89-152-0

89-153-0

89-154-0

89-155-0

89-156-0

89-157-0

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

MINI 

KIA 

FORD 
MAZDA 

FORD 

FORD 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

LAND ROVER 

LAND ROVER 

MITSUBISHI 

SMART 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

PEUGEOT 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FORD 

MAZDA 
VOLVO 

259 260 261

204

140

216 217

140

143

419 420 421

422 423 424

524

419 420 421
422 423 424

524

215

215

264

426

237

336 337 338

476

446

443 444

129 142 143
145

217 218

567 568 569

570 572 573
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

89-158-0

89-159-0

89-160-0

89-161-0

89-162-0

89-163-0

89-164-0

89-165-0

89-166-0

89-167-0

89-168-0

89-169-0

89-170-0

89-171-0

89-172-0

89-173-0

Part number list

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

MAZDA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

MITSUBISHI 
SMART 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

KIA 

HYUNDAI 

KIA 

HYUNDAI 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

218

278 279 288

289

295

264

426

443 444 463

464

475 476

195 196

195

200

207

200

207

196

462 463 464

475

278 279

462 463 464

475

279 295

288 289
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

89-174-0

89-175-0

89-176-0

89-177-0

89-178-0

89-179-0

89-180-0

89-181-0

89-182-0

89-183-0

89-184-0

89-185-0

89-186-0

89-187-0

89-188-0

89-189-0

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

MAZDA 

HONDA 

CHEVROLET 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

CITROËN 

FIAT 
LANCIA 

PEUGEOT 

CHEVROLET 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

NISSAN 
OPEL 

RENAULT 

VAUXHALL 

RENAULT 

BMW 

CHEVROLET 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

88

117 118
360

218

185 186

73

194

194

237 238

84 85 88
89

123 124 128

214

354 360 361

72 73

255 256 257

511

287

331 332

390
505 506

378 379 380

69

73

245 246

529 557 558
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

89-190-0

89-191-0

89-192-0

89-193-0

89-194-0

89-197-0

89-198-0

89-199-0

89-200-0

89-201-0

89-202-0

89-203-0

89-204-0

89-205-0

89-206-0

89-207-0

Part number list

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

BMW 

BMW 

FORD 

FORD 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

HYUNDAI 

KIA 

FORD 

VOLVO 

FORD 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

SEAT 
SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

SEAT 

FORD 

70

70

157 158 159

164 165

258 259

245 246

197

206 207

142 143

567 568 569
570 572 573

143 145

425

541 542 543

553 554 555

425

541 542 543

544

33

408

415 416

512 513 550

401 410 413

414

405 408

148 149
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Part number list

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

89-208-0

89-209-0

89-210-0

89-211-0

89-212-0

89-213-0

89-214-0

89-215-0

89-216-0

89-217-0

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

 ñ

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 
TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

148 149

148

149

478

444

77

335

444

270

303 304 305
306 307 332

485 486 487

488 506

111 112

339
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0060537123

0060710170
102002107002

105002107003

105002107008

105142107002
164002507203

46763386

47663386

50 510 134
50509464

50705358

50705360

50705381
50705424

50706132

50706199

50706418
50706835

50706836

50706838

50706839
50706959

50706960

50707111

50707112
50707718

50707719

50707758

50708106
50708107

50708108

50708109

50708634
50708635

50708636

50708652

50708654
50708655

50708738

50708740

50708742
50708744

50708747

50708748

50708750
50708993

50708994

50708995

50708996
50708997

50708998

50708999

50709000
50709001

51744013

51771955

51771969
542023

55 701 901

55 701 902

60 625 002

60500393
60501446

60507890

60507954

60540772
60550744

60562960

60570045

60572331
60572332

60589747

60602721

60602722
60605177

60607640

60608981

60608982
60613568

60613572

60619644

60619645
60620559

60624991

60629468

60654300
60656523

60656817

60656818

60656819
60658387

60662410

60662782

60663050
60663769

60663773

60663776

60663883
60663884

60663894

60663895

60671076
60687617

60687618

60688989

60688991
60696956

60806398

7601502

1J0 412 249

1J0 412 331

1J0 412 331 B
1J0 412 331 C

1J0 513 025 AA

1J0 513 025 BL

1J0 513 025 BM
1J0 513 025 C

1J0 513 353 A

1J0 513 353 B

1J0 513 353 C

1J0 513 353 D

1J0 513 353 G
1K0 412 331 B

1K0 413 031 AQ

1K0 413 031 AQ

1K0 413 031 AR
1K0 413 031 AR

1K0 413 031 AS

1K0 413 031 AS

1K0 413 031 AT
1K0 413 031 AT

1K0 413 031 DA

1K0 413 031 DA

1K0 513 029 DS
1K0 513 029 EC

1K0 513 029 ED

1K0 513 029 FQ

1K0 513 029 FR
1K0 513 029 GK

1K0 513 029 GN

1K0 513 029 HB

1K0 513 029 HC
1K0 513 029 HD

1K0 513 029 HE

1K0 513 029 HM

1K0 513 029 HN
1K0 513 029 HP

1K0 513 029 HQ

1K0 513 029 JD

1K0 513 029 JF
1K0 513 353 H

1K0 513 353 R 

1T0 413 031 BH

1T0 413 031 CE
1T0 413 031 DC

1T0 413 031 EL

1T0 413 031 HD

1T0 413 031 HD
2D0 513 029 D

2D0 513 029 J

2D0 513 029 Q

3BD 513 031
3B0 413 031

3B0 413 031 A

3B0 413 031 H

3B0 413 031 P
3B0 413 031 Q

3B0 413 031 R

3B0 513 031 P

3B0 513 353
3B5 513 031 A

3B5 513 031 B

3B9 513 031 D

3B9 513 031 G
3B9 513 031 J

3C0 513 353

3C0 513 353 C

321 412 503 A
321 412 503 B

321 412 503 C

321 413 031 B

27-H52-A

27-H50-F
27-H50-F

27-H50-F

27-H50-F

27-H50-F
32-984-A

32-G02-A

32-G02-A

88-784-R
32-G02-A

32-P03-A

32-P03-A

30-F56-A
30-F56-A

32-N06-A

30-F56-A

32-P03-A
30-F56-A

30-F56-A

32-N06-A

32-P03-A
32-P03-A

30-F56-A

32-P03-A

30-F56-A
32-P03-A

30-F56-A

32-N06-A

32-P03-A
32-P03-A

32-P03-A

32-N06-A

32-N06-A
32-N06-A

32-P03-A

30-F56-A

30-F56-A
30-F56-A

32-N06-A

32-N06-A

32-P03-A
30-F56-A

30-F56-A

30-F56-A

30-F56-A
32-P03-A

32-P03-A

32-P03-A

32-N06-A
32-N06-A

32-P03-A

30-F56-A

30-F56-A
30-F56-A

32-P72-A

27-J16-A

27-J15-A
27-H52-A

88-786-A

88-785-A

88-745-A

30-F45-A
87-107-L

87-107-A

87-200-A

32-657-A
32-M19-A

32-475-B

32-661-K

32-036-A
32-037-A

32-984-A

32-661-K

32-476-B
32-M19-A

30-F34-A

33-001-A

33-002-A
33-074-A

88-696-A

32-477-B

30-F35-A
32-M20-A

36-C14-0

88-789-A

88-789-A
32-D18-F

32-D18-F

36-A54-0

36-A54-0
27-J16-A

27-J15-A

27-J16-A

27-J15-A
36-C14-0

88-696-A

33-074-A

32-D18-F
32-D18-F

27-J15-A

27-J16-A

36-C14-0
27-J15-A

27-J16-A

33-074-A

32-G02-A
36-C14-0

87-104-L

87-104-L

87-398-L

87-393-A

87-393-A
87-393-A

27-C15-F

27-C14-F

27-C15-F
27-C14-F

88-561-A

88-561-A

88-561-A

88-130-A

88-561-A
88-329-A

32-M73-A

32-M74-A

32-M73-A
32-M74-A

32-M73-A

32-M74-A

32-M73-A
32-M74-A

32-M73-A

32-M74-A

30-D70-A
30-D71-A

30-D71-A

30-D70-A

30-D71-A
30-D70-A

30-D71-A

30-D70-A

30-D70-A
30-D71-A

30-D71-A

30-D71-A

30-D70-A
30-D71-A

30-D71-A

30-D70-A

30-D70-A
88-387-A

88-646-A

36-C97-A

36-C97-A
36-C97-A

36-D92-A

36-D92-A

36-D92-A
32-H63-0

32-H63-0

32-H63-0

27-F02-A
33-086-F

33-086-F

33-087-F

33-116-A
33-117-A

33-117-A

27-C11-F

88-132-A
27-C11-F

27-C11-F

27-C11-F

27-C11-F
27-C11-F

88-646-A

88-646-A

32-846-0
32-846-0

32-846-0

32-846-0

 ALFA ROMEO  ALFA ROMEO 

 AUDI 

 AUDI 

Compare No. Article No. Compare No. Article No.

Cross reference list

Compare No. Article No.
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321 413 503

321 413 503 A
321 413 503 B

357 412 249

357 412 249 A

4A0 412 377 A
4A0 412 377 B

4A0 412 377 C

4A0 413 031

4A0 413 031 D
4A0 413 031 M

4A0 513 031

4A0 513 031 B

4A0 513 031 C
4A5 513 031

4A5 513 031 A

4A9 513 031 B

4A9 513 031 C
4B0 412 031 AD

4B0 412 031 AL

4B0 412 031 BC

4B0 412 031 BD
4B0 412 031 BF

4B0 412 031 BG

4B0 412 031 BH

4B0 412 031 BM
4B0 412 031 BN

4B0 412 031 BT

4B0 412 031 CA

4B0 412 031 CB
4B0 412 031 CD

4B0 412 031 CE

4B0 412 031 F

4B0 412 031 G
4B0 412 031 M

4B0 412 031 P

4B0 513 031 J

4B0 513 031 L
4B0 513 031 M

4B0 513 031 N

4B0 513 031 R

4B0 513 031 T
4B0 513 032 D

4B5 513 031 R

4B5 513 031 S

4B9 513 031 K
4D0 412 377 D

4D0 412 377 F

4D0 413 031 AB

4D0 413 031 AC
4D0 413 031 AD

4D0 413 031 AP

4D0 413 031 BL

4D0 413 031 BN
4D0 413 031 N

4D0 512 169 D

4D0 513 031 F

4D0 513 031 K
4D0 513 031 L

4D0 513 031 N

4F0 412 377 B

4F0 412 377 D

4F0 413 031 AJ
4F0 413 031 AL

4F0 413 031 AN

4F0 413 031 AS

4F0 513 032 H
4F0 513 032 J

4F0 513 353 B

4F0 513 353 C

4F0 513 353 D
431 412 031 A

431 412 031 B

431 412 031 E

431 425 021A
431 513 031

431 513 031 A

431 513 031 B

431 513 031 D
431 513 031 G

437 412 031

437 513 031

437 513 031 A
441 413 031 G

441 413 031 H

441 413 031 N

441 513 031 A
441 513 031 B

441 513 031 C

443 413 031

443 413 031 A
443 413 031 E

443 413 031 F

443 513 031

443 513 031 B
443 513 031 D

443 513 031 E

443 513 031 N

443 513 031 P
443 513 031 R

445 513 031

447 413 031

447 413 031 A
6N0 412 249 C

6N0 412 331 D

6N0 412 331 D

6N0 412 331 E
6N0 412 331 E

6Q0 412 331 B

6Q0 413 031 BM

6Q0 413 031 BN
6Q0 513 025 AA

6Q0 513 025 AG

6Q0 513 025 BN

6Q0 513 025 M
6Q0 513 025 R

6R0 513 025 H

7M0 513 031 D

7M0 513 031 F
7M0 513 031 H

7M0 513 031 L

8A0 412 323 B

8A0 412 323 B

8A0 412 323 D
8A0 412 323 D

8A0 412 355 A

8A0 413 503 B

8A0 413 503 C
8A0 513 029 AC

8A0 513 029 G

8A0 513 029 K

8A5 413 029 F
8A5 513 029 E

8A5 513 029 F

8A5 513 029 P

8A9 513 029 D
8A9 513 029 E

8A9 513 029 M

8D0 413  031 BM

8D0 413 031 AC
8D0 413 031 AE

8D0 413 031 AF

8D0 413 031 AH

8D0 413 031 AT
8D0 413 031 BD

8D0 413 031 BE

8D0 413 031 BF

8D0 413 031 BG
8D0 413 031 BJ

8D0 413 031 BK

8D0 413 031 BL

8D0 413 031 BN
8D0 413 031 BP

8D0 413 031 BQ

8D0 413 031 BS

8D0 413 031 D
8D0 413 031 F

8D0 413 031 G

8D0 413 031 H

8D0 413 031 J
8D0 413 031 K

8D0 413 031 L

8D0 413 031 M

8D0 413 031 N
8D0 413 031 P

8D0 512 333

8D0 512 335

8D0 513 031
8D0 513 031 A

8D0 513 031 B

8D0 513 031 C

8D0 513 031 D
8D0 513 031 E

8D0 513 031 F

8D5 513 029 D

8D5 513 029 E
8D5 513 031

8D5 513 031 A

8D5 513 031 B

8D5 513 031 C
8D5 513 031 H

8D5 513 031 K

8D5 513 031 L

32-846-0

32-846-0
32-846-0

87-398-L

87-398-L

87-685-A
87-685-A

87-685-A

32-402-1

32-402-1
32-402-F

32-692-1

32-692-1

32-693-F
32-505-F

32-115-F

32-692-1

32-505-F
33-200-A

33-200-A

33-202-A

33-202-A
33-200-A

33-200-A

33-200-F

33-117-F
33-117-F

33-117-A

33-117-A

33-117-F
33-202-A

33-202-A

33-086-F

33-086-F
33-086-F

33-087-F

27-F02-A

27-C12-F
32-D16-F

27-C12-F

27-F87-A

27-F02-A
27-F86-A

32-D14-F

27-C11-F

32-D14-F
87-433-A

87-433-A

32-D19-P

32-D19-P
32-D19-P

32-D19-P

32-D19-P

32-D19-P
32-D19-P

88-434-A

32-D20-P

32-D20-P
32-D20-P

32-D20-P

88-579-A

88-579-A

32-N66-B
32-N66-A

32-N66-B

32-N66-A

30-F79-A
30-F79-B

88-350-A

88-350-A

88-350-A
32-402-1

32-402-1

32-402-1

22-819-1
32-783-0

32-783-0

32-783-0

32-783-0
32-783-0

32-402-1

32-783-0

32-783-0
32-402-F

32-402-F

32-402-F

32-115-F
32-115-F

32-115-F

32-402-1

32-402-1
32-402-1

32-402-1

32-124-0

32-124-0
32-124-0

32-124-0

32-124-0

32-505-F
32-124-0

32-124-0

32-402-1

32-402-1
88-751-L

88-748-A

88-748-A

88-748-A
88-748-A

88-748-A

32-H90-0

32-H90-0
27-D98-A

27-D97-A

27-D98-A

27-D98-A
27-D98-A

27-D97-A

27-B92-F

27-B92-F
27-B92-F

27-B92-F

88-787-A

88-787-A

88-787-A
88-787-A

88-787-A

32-472-0

32-472-0
27-811-F

27-810-0

27-810-0

27-810-0
27-810-0

27-810-0

27-810-F

27-810-0
27-810-0

27-810-0

33-116-F

33-086-F
33-087-F

33-086-F

33-087-F

33-086-F
33-086-F

33-087-F

33-086-F

33-087-F
33-086-F

33-116-A

33-117-F

33-117-F
33-202-A

33-202-A

33-117-A

33-086-F
33-086-F

33-086-F

33-087-F

33-086-F
33-087-F

33-086-F

33-086-F

33-087-F
33-087-F

88-338-A

88-339-A

27-446-F
27-446-F

27-446-F

27-446-F

27-D69-A
27-446-F

27-D69-A

32-423-F

32-423-F
27-446-F

27-446-F

27-446-F

27-446-F
27-446-F

27-D69-A

27-D69-A
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8D9 513 029

8D9 513 029 A
8D9 513 031 A

8D9 513 031 C

8D9 513 031 F

8D9 513 031 G
8E0 412 377

8E0 412 377 C

8E0 413 031 AK

8E0 413 031 AL
8E0 413 031 AM

8E0 413 031 AM

8E0 413 031 AN

8E0 413 031 BE
8E0 413 031 BF

8E0 413 031 BG

8E0 413 031 BG

8E0 413 031 BH
8E0 413 031 CB

8E0 413 031 CC

8E0 413 031 CD

8E0 413 031 CD
8E0 413 031 CE

8E0 413 031 CT

8E0 413 031 DA

8E0 513 033
8E0 513 033 B

8E0 513 033 G

8E0 513 033 H

8E0 513 033 T
8E0 513 035 AC

8E0 513 035 F

8E0 513 035 Q

8E0 513 035 S
8E0 513 035 T

8E0 513 036 AB

8E0 513 036 B

8E0 513 036 C
8E0 513 036 G

8E0 513 036 R

8E0 513 036 T

8E0 513 253 B
8E0 513 353 B

8E0 513 353 C

8E0 513 353 D

8F0 413 031
8F0 413 031 B

8F0 413 031 C

8F0 413 031 D

8F0 413 031 E
8F0 413 031 F

8F0 513 035 B

8F0 513 035 D

8F0 513 035 E
8G0 413 503

8G0 413 503 B

8G0 513 031 C

8J0 413 031 AA
8J0 413 031 H

8J0 413 031 J

8J0 413 031 K

8J0 413 031 L

8J0 413 031 M
8J0 413 031 N

8J0 413 031 P

8J0 413 031 Q

8J0 413 031 R
8J0 413 031 S

8J0 413 031 T

8J0 513 029 K

8J0 513 029 L
8J0 513 029 P

8J0 513 029 Q

8K0 412 377 A

8K0 412 377 B
8K0 412 377 C

8K0 412 377 D

8K0 413 031 AC

8K0 413 031 AD
8K0 413 031 AE

8K0 413 031 AF

8K0 413 031 AL

8K0 413 031 AM
8K0 413 031 AN

8K0 413 031 AP

8K0 413 031 BF

8K0 413 031 BG
8K0 513 035 K

8T0 413 031 AC

8T0 413 031 AD

8T0 413 031 AE
8T0 413 031 AF

8T0 413 031 L

8T0 513 035 F

8T0 513 035 G
8T0 513 035 L

8T0 513 035 M

8T0 513 035 T

8Z0 412 331
8Z0 413 031 AB

8Z0 413 031 S

8Z0 513 025 J

811 412 323 C
811 412 323 C

811 412 323 D

811 412 323 D

811 413 031 A
811 413 503

811 413 503 B

811 413 503 D

811 413 503 E
811 413 503 F

811 413 503 G

811 413 503 H

811 413 503 K
811 513 031 D

811 513 031 E

811 513 031 F

811 513 031 K
811 513 031 L

811 513 031 N

811 513 031 P

811 513 031 Q

811 513 031 R
823 412 249

824904003291

824904004148

824904004149
824904004152

824904004153

827 412 031 A

827 412 031 B
827 412 031 C

853 413 503

853 513 031

853 513 031 B
855 413 503 B

855 413 503 C

861 412 031 B

861 412 031 C
861 513 031 B

861 513 031 C

861 513 031 F

861 513 031 G
861 513 031 H

861 513 031 J

861 513 031 K

861 513 031 L
861 513 031 N

867 413 503

867 413 503 A

867 413 503 B
867 413 503 C

867 513 031

867 513 031 C

867 513 031 G
867 513 031 J

871 412 323 A

893 413 503 C

893 413 503 D
893 413 503 E

893 413 503 F

893 413 503 M

893 413 503 N
893 413 503 P

893 413 503 Q

893 413 503 R

893 413 503 S
893 513 031

893 513 031 AC

893 513 031 AE

893 513 031 AG
893 513 031 AJ

893 513 031 AK

893 513 031 AN

893 513 031 AQ
893 513 031 E

893 513 031 G

893 513 031 H

893 513 031 K
893 513 031 P

893 513 031 Q

893 513 031 S

32-423-F

32-423-F
27-465-F

27-465-F

27-D70-A

27-D70-A
87-687-A

87-687-A

32-G09-A

32-G09-A
32-G10-A

32-G11-A

32-G11-A

32-G09-A
32-G09-A

32-G10-A

32-G11-A

32-G11-A
32-G09-A

32-G09-A

32-G10-A

32-G11-A
32-G11-A

32-K70-A

32-K70-A

30-G50-A
30-G50-A

30-G51-A

30-G51-A

30-H57-A
30-H57-A

30-H57-A

30-H57-A

30-H56-A
30-H57-A

30-H57-A

30-H56-A

30-H57-A
30-H57-A

30-H56-A

30-H57-A

87-683-A
87-683-A

87-683-A

88-350-A

36-F44-A
36-F43-A

36-F44-A

36-F44-A

36-F44-A
36-F44-A

30-H55-A

30-H55-A

30-H55-A
32-472-F

32-472-F

27-205-A

36-E64-B
36-E64-A

36-E64-B

36-E64-A

36-E64-B

36-E64-A
36-E64-B

36-E64-A

36-E64-B

36-E64-A
36-E64-A

36-E64-B

30-H70-A

30-H71-A
30-H70-A

30-H71-A

88-839-A

88-840-A
88-839-A

88-840-A

36-F43-A

36-F43-A
36-F43-A

36-F43-A

36-F43-A

36-F44-A
36-F43-A

36-F44-A

36-F43-A

36-F43-A
30-H54-A

36-F43-A

36-F43-A

36-F44-A
36-F44-A

36-F44-A

30-H55-A

30-H55-A
30-H54-A

30-H55-A

30-H54-A

88-748-A
32-H90-0

32-H90-0

27-E05-P

88-753-A
88-753-A

88-753-A

88-753-A

32-846-0
32-846-0

32-846-0

32-846-0

32-846-0
32-846-0

32-846-0

32-846-0

32-846-0
27-093-2

27-093-2

27-093-2

27-093-2
27-093-2

27-093-2

27-093-2

27-093-2

27-093-2
87-083-L

36-E64-B

36-E64-B

36-E64-B
36-E64-B

36-E64-B

32-846-0

32-846-0
32-846-0

32-846-F

32-920-F

32-920-F
32-846-F

32-846-0

27-412-0

27-412-0
27-849-0

27-849-0

27-849-0

27-849-0
27-849-0

27-849-0

27-849-0

27-849-0
27-849-0

27-412-0

27-412-0

27-412-0
27-412-0

27-849-0

27-849-0

27-849-0
27-849-0

87-287-A

32-846-0

32-472-F
32-472-F

32-846-0

32-472-F

32-472-F
32-846-0

32-472-F

32-472-F

32-472-F
27-093-2

32-301-F

27-880-F

27-093-2
32-301-F

32-920-F

27-093-2

27-880-F
27-093-2

32-920-F

27-880-F

32-301-F
27-093-2

27-093-2

32-920-F
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895 413 503 D

4B0 412 031 AN

4B0 412 031 BC

4B0 513 031 J
4B0 513 031 T

GSA130
GSA388

4 317 135

22 008 155

22 008 156

22 008 157
22 008 161

22 012 270

22 012 271

22 012 272
22 012 512

342 001

342 003

342 004
342 005

342 007

342 080

342 086
344 112

344 115

344 116

344 135
344 137

344 138

344 139

344 162
344 189

344 199

344 200

344 201
344 258

436 048

436 050

436 445
436 490

436 522

436 525

436 534
436 544

436 565

436 567

9 003 101
9 003 102

9 003 103

9 003 112

9 003 117
9 003 118

9 003 275

9 003 290

9 003 291
9 003 335

9 004 342

9 290 473
9 293 981

9 293 985

9 961 941

9 961 942
90 007 584

90 007 589

90 008 645

90 010 119
90 090 608

90 090 609

90 090 610

90 092 237
90 092 238

90 093 722

90 094 150

90 094 151
90 094 152

90 094 631

90 094 798

90 094 800
90 094 802

90 095 026

90 105 586

90 113 012
90 113 013

90 184 183

90 184 184

90 184 185
90 188 656

90 188 854

90 188 855

90 222 806
90 271 448

90 272 379

90 289 884

90 295 403
90 421 692

0 363 604
0 363 605

1 090 203

1 090 204

1 090 205
1 090 206

1 090 207

1 090 208

1 090 209
1 090 210

1 090 211

1 090 212

1 090 213
1 090 214

1 090 215

1 090 216

1 090 455
1 090 456

1 090 457

1 090 458

1 090 461

1 090 462

1 090 463
1 090 464

1 090 711

1 090 712

1 090 713
1 090 714

1 090 715

1 090 715.1

1 090 716
1 090 716.1

1 090 717

1 090 718

1 090 826
1 090 827

1 090 830

1 090 831

1 091 000
1 091 063

1 091 064

1 091 091

1 091 092
1 091 095

1 091 245

1 091 269

1 091 270
1 091 291

1 091 292

1 091 411

1 091 412
1 091 421

1 091 503

1 091 504

1 091 569
1 091 570

1 091 571

1 091 572

1 091 591
1 091 592

1 091 629

1 091 630

1 091 703
1 091 704

1 091 714

1 091 773

1 091 774
1 091 921

1 091 922

1 091 925

1 091 926
1 092 278

1 092 283

1 092 284

1 092 307
1 092 308

1 092 309

1 092 483

1 092 484
1 092 485

1 092 487

1 092 488

32-472-F

33-202-A

33-202-A

27-F02-A
27-F02-A

27-031-9
27-030-9

27-208-0

32-578-1

32-578-1

32-578-1
32-578-1

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0
27-815-1

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0
27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0
32-578-1

32-578-1

32-578-1

32-873-F
32-873-F

32-578-1

32-578-1

32-873-F
27-H11-0

32-578-1

32-578-1

32-873-F
32-578-1

32-802-0

27-815-1

32-802-0
27-815-1

27-815-1

27-815-1

27-815-1
27-815-1

27-815-1

27-815-1

27-H11-0
27-H11-0

27-H11-0

32-578-1

32-578-1
32-578-1

32-873-F

32-578-1

32-578-1
32-873-F

27-815-1

27-H11-0
27-H11-0

27-H11-0

32-802-0

32-802-0
32-873-F

27-815-1

27-815-1

27-815-1
32-578-1

32-578-1

32-578-1

32-578-1
32-578-1

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0
27-H11-0

27-H11-0

32-578-1

32-578-1
27-815-1

27-815-1

27-H11-0

32-578-1
32-578-1

32-578-1

32-578-1

32-873-F
32-873-F

32-578-1

32-578-1

27-815-1
27-815-1

27-815-1

32-873-F

32-873-F
32-873-F

32-K48-A
32-K48-A

32-875-A

32-876-A

36-E11-A
36-E12-A

36-E11-A

36-E12-A

32-961-F
32-962-F

32-961-F

32-962-F

36-681-F
36-682-F

36-681-F

36-682-F

36-E02-A
36-E03-A

36-E02-A

36-E03-A

36-E06-F

36-E07-F

36-E06-F
36-E07-F

32-189-A

32-190-A

32-189-A
32-190-A

32-557-F

32-557-F

32-558-F
32-558-F

32-557-F

32-558-F

27-C42-A
27-C43-F

27-C42-A

27-C43-F

32-M68-A
36-E02-A

36-E03-A

36-E02-A

36-E03-A
27-C42-A

27-C42-A

36-E06-F

36-E07-F
36-B11-0

36-B10-0

36-B36-0

36-B37-0
32-330-A

37-605-A

37-606-A

37-605-A
37-606-A

36-B11-0

36-B10-0

36-B36-0
36-B37-0

27-295-B

27-304-F

32-C02-F
32-C01-F

36-A62-A

32-189-A

32-190-A
36-A61-A

33-035-A

36-F58-A

36-F59-A
32-650-F

32-M68-A

36-E32-A

33-013-A
33-014-A

27-C42-A

33-015-F

33-016-F
27-C43-F

33-013-A

33-014-A

 AUDI 

 AUDI - FAW-AUDI 

 AUSTIN 

 AUTOBIANCHI 

 BEDFORD 

 BEDFORD 

 BMW 

 BMW 
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1 092 489

1 092 573
1 092 574

1 092 575

1 092 576

1 092 918
1 093 644

1 093 646

1 093 647

1 094 041
1 094 044

1 094 046

1 094 052

1 094 187
1 094 188

1 094 189

1 094 190

1 094 191
1 094 192

1 094 467

1 094 561

1 094 562
1 094 563

1 094 564

1 095 061

1 095 083
1 095 096

1 095 646

1 095 647

1 095 911
1 095 912

1 095 913

1 096 271

1 096 272
1 096 278

1 096 366

1 096 367

1 096 368
1 096 848

1 096 849

1 096 850

1 096 851
1 096 852

1 096 853

1 096 854

1 096 855
1 096 856

1 096 857

1 096 858

1 096 859
1 096 862

1 096 863

1 096 864

1 096 865
1 100 774

1 101 129

1 101 304

1 102 443
1 103 170

1 103 171

1 103 628

1 103 663

1 104 320
1 104 354

1 106 354

1 107 572

1 107 573
1 107 743

1 108 404

1 109 350

1 110 378
1 111 140

1 112 017

1 112 211

1 112 213
1 112 239

1 112 664

1 113 773

1 114 216
1 114 384

1 114 478

1 114 479

1 115 476
1 115 997

1 116 095

1 116 231

1 117 005
1 117 006

1 117 216

1 117 463

1 117 651
1 117 652

1 117 704

1 118 528

1 118 759
1 118 769

1 118 848

1 119 079

1 119 106
1 119 107

1 119 108

1 120 360

1 120 689
1 120 693

1 120 694

1 121 431

1 121 439
1 121 440

1 122 000

1 123 662

1 123 663
1 123 664

1 123 854

1 123 855

1 123 856
1 123 858

1 123 859

1 124 065

1 124 101
1 124 294

1 124 448

1 124 483

1 124 664

1 124 946
1 124 982

1 124 984

1 125 079

1 125 150
1 125 156

1 125 275

1 125 420

1 125 473
1 125 474

1 125 476

1 125 946

1 126 559
1 126 561

1 126 643

1 126 645

1 126 651
1 127 491

1 127 711

1 127 922

1 127 930
1 128 126

1 128 130

1 128 250

1 128 806
1 128 815

1 128 988

1 130 085

1 130 309
1 130 571

1 131 071

1 131 072

1 131 077
1 131 085

1 131 111

1 131 112

1 131 395
1 132 123

1 132 249

1 132 250

1 132 369
1 132 370

1 132 397

1 132 400

1 132 487
1 132 489

1 132 540

1 132 706

1 133 181
1 133 182

1 133 224

1 133 225

1 133 230
1 133 231

1 133 232

1 133 233

1 133 517
1 133 519

1 133 560

1 133 563

27-C42-A

32-C04-F
32-C03-F

27-B56-F

27-B57-F

27-C43-F
36-A60-A

33-056-A

33-035-A

36-A60-A
36-A62-A

37-627-A

37-628-D

27-B56-F
27-B57-F

32-C02-F

32-C01-F

32-C04-F
32-C03-F

33-056-A

32-D83-A

32-D82-A
32-D89-F

32-D88-F

27-B56-F

36-A61-A
37-628-D

27-C42-A

27-C43-F

32-D87-A
32-D86-A

27-C42-A

32-H59-A

32-H58-A
36-D61-A

27-C43-F

32-D89-F

32-D88-F
36-A62-A

32-D83-A

32-D82-A

32-D89-F
32-D88-F

32-D87-A

32-D86-A

32-D89-F
32-D88-F

36-A61-A

36-A60-A

36-A63-A
36-A60-A

36-A62-A

36-A62-A

36-A61-A
27-523-0

27-523-0

27-060-1

27-523-0
27-060-1

27-523-0

27-060-1

27-523-0

27-523-0
27-523-0

27-523-0

32-201-0

32-201-0
32-201-0

27-523-0

32-201-0

32-201-0
27-770-4

32-201-0

32-201-0

32-201-0
32-201-0

32-201-0

27-060-1

32-201-0
27-523-0

32-201-0

32-201-0

32-076-0
27-799-6

27-770-4

27-799-6

32-076-0
32-076-0

32-201-0

27-799-6

27-799-6
27-799-6

27-799-6

32-201-0

27-799-6
27-799-6

27-770-4

27-799-6

27-770-4
27-799-6

27-799-6

27-770-4

27-799-6
27-799-6

27-799-6

27-770-4

27-799-6
27-799-6

32-076-0

27-770-4

27-799-6
27-799-6

27-770-4

27-799-6

27-799-6
27-799-6

27-799-6

27-770-4

32-076-0
32-836-0

32-836-0

32-076-0

27-799-6

32-912-2
32-833-0

32-912-2

27-168-0

27-079-0
27-168-0

32-836-0

32-833-0

27-168-0
27-079-0

27-168-0

32-912-2

32-836-0
32-279-F

32-836-0

32-912-2

32-912-2
27-008-F

22-830-0

32-076-0

32-076-0
32-720-F

27-008-F

32-076-0

32-208-A
32-206-A

32-208-A

27-008-F

27-168-0
32-383-A

32-B84-F

27-020-A

32-720-F
27-008-F

32-720-F

27-008-F

32-468-A
27-020-A

32-720-F

27-008-F

32-836-0
32-836-0

32-912-2

32-836-0

32-383-A
27-008-F

36-640-A

36-B15-0

32-720-F
27-008-F

27-079-F

27-008-F

32-720-F
27-008-F

27-079-F

27-008-F

32-839-F
32-279-F

32-B84-F

32-383-A
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1 133 596

1 133 601
1 133 672

1 134 408

1 134 409

1 134 445
1 134 446

1 134 447

1 134 448

1 134 565
1 134 573

1 134 598

1 134 982

1 135 179
1 135 180

1 135 181

1 135 416

1 135 465
1 135 466

1 135 612

1 135 613

1 135 624
1 135 635

1 135 636

1 135 674

1 135 675
1 135 858

1 135 860

1 135 861

1 135 888
1 135 892

1 137 026

1 137 927

1 137 928
1 138 158

1 138 162

1 138 667

1 138 669
1 138 787

1 138 788

1 138 833

1 138 836
1 138 921

1 138 922

1 139 101

1 139 102
1 139 103

1 139 104

1 139 249

1 139 401
1 139 403

1 139 407

1 139 408

1 139 409
1 139 410

1 139 411

1 139 413

1 139 414
1 139 415

1 139 416

1 139 417

1 139 418

1 139 419
1 139 420

1 139 494

1 139 839

1 140 160
1 140 231

1 140 232

2 226 987

2 226 988
2 226 989

2 227 794

2 228 007

2 228 008
2 280 102

2 282 097

2 282 098

2 282 099
2 282 100

2 282 101

2 282 102

2 282 459
2 282 460

2 282 461

2 450 860

2 450 861
3 411 619

3 411 620

3 413 145

3 413 146
3 413 234

3 413 259

3 413 789

3 413 790
3 451 393

3 451 394

3 451 395

3 451 396
3 451 402

3 451 404

3 453 521

3 453 522
3 453 523

3 453 524

31 30 3 411 619

31 30 3 411 620
31 30 3 413 145

31 30 3 413 146

31 30 3 451 393

31 30 3 451 394
31 30 3 451 395

31 30 3 451 396

31 30 6 754 341

31 30 6 754 342
31 30 6 754 343

31 30 6 754 344

31 30 6 757 043

31 30 6 757 044
31 30 6 764 920

31 30 6 767 451

31 30 6 769 009

31 30 6 769 010

31 30 6 769 021
31 30 6 769 022

31 30 6 771 177

31 30 6 771 178

31 30 6 771 179
31 30 6 771 180

31 30 6 772 749

31 30 6 775 098

31 30 6 777 023
31 30 6 777 024

31 30 6 779 604

31 30 6 795 081

31 30 6 795 082
31 30 6 795 083

31 30 6 795 777

31 31 1 090 203

31 31 1 090 204
31 31 1 090 205

31 31 1 090 206

31 31 1 090 207

31 31 1 090 208
31 31 1 090 209

31 31 1 090 210

31 31 1 090 211

31 31 1 090 212
31 31 1 090 213

31 31 1 090 214

31 31 1 090 215

31 31 1 090 216
31 31 1 090 455

31 31 1 090 456

31 31 1 090 457

31 31 1 090 458
31 31 1 090 461

31 31 1 090 462

31 31 1 090 463

31 31 1 090 464
31 31 1 090 711

31 31 1 090 712

31 31 1 090 713

31 31 1 090 714
31 31 1 090 715

31 31 1 090 716

31 31 1 090 717

31 31 1 090 718
31 31 1 091 063

31 31 1 091 064

31 31 1 091 091

31 31 1 091 092
31 31 1 091 269

31 31 1 091 270

31 31 1 091 503

31 31 1 091 504
31 31 1 091 569

31 31 1 091 570

31 31 1 091 703

31 31 1 091 704
31 31 1 091 714

31 31 1 091 773

31 31 1 091 774

32-650-F

32-650-F
36-640-A

36-E29-A

36-E29-A

36-B13-0
36-B12-0

36-B13-0

36-B12-0

36-E27-A
36-E27-A

36-E29-A

36-B15-0

32-383-A
27-008-F

36-E29-A

32-M69-A

32-720-F
27-008-F

32-650-F

32-650-F

89-050-0
32-720-F

27-008-F

32-M69-A

36-E27-A
32-M69-A

32-650-F

32-650-F

27-974-F
32-967-F

36-B15-0

27-C42-A

27-C43-F
27-C42-A

27-C43-F

36-E32-A

32-650-F
36-B09-0

36-B08-0

36-E31-A

32-M68-A
36-B13-0

36-B12-0

32-039-A

32-040-A
32-039-A

32-040-A

32-720-F

36-E30-A
36-E30-A

32-M68-A

36-E32-A

36-E32-A
32-M68-A

36-E32-A

36-E13-A

36-E14-A
36-771-F

36-772-F

36-E13-A

36-E14-A

36-771-F
36-772-F

36-E30-A

32-H68-A

36-E32-A
32-875-A

32-876-A

36-E18-A

36-E17-A
32-H69-A

32-H69-A

36-E18-A

36-E17-A
32-D88-F

32-D89-F

32-D88-F

27-C43-F
27-C42-A

32-D89-F

32-D88-F

32-H79-A
32-H80-A

27-C42-A

27-523-0

27-523-0
36-C98-A

36-C99-A

36-C98-A

36-C99-A
32-K48-A

32-K48-A

32-K48-A

32-K48-A
36-C98-A

36-C99-A

36-C98-A

36-C99-A
32-K48-A

32-K48-A

36-C98-A

36-C99-A
36-C98-A

36-C99-A

36-C98-A

36-C99-A
36-C98-A

36-C99-A

36-C98-A

36-C99-A
36-C98-A

36-C99-A

32-H59-A

32-H58-A
32-H59-A

32-H58-A

32-H77-A

32-H78-A
27-F15-A

88-709-A

36-C91-A

36-C92-A

36-C91-A
36-C92-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

88-780-A

88-709-A

32-N15-A
32-N16-A

88-563-A

88-823-A

88-824-A
88-843-A

88-845-A

32-875-A

32-876-A
36-E11-A

36-E12-A

36-E11-A

36-E12-A
32-961-F

32-962-F

32-961-F

32-962-F
36-681-F

36-682-F

36-681-F

36-682-F
36-E02-A

36-E03-A

36-E02-A

36-E03-A
36-E06-F

36-E07-F

36-E06-F

36-E07-F
32-189-A

32-190-A

32-189-A

32-190-A
32-557-F

32-558-F

32-557-F

32-558-F
36-E02-A

36-E03-A

36-E02-A

36-E03-A
36-E06-F

36-E07-F

37-605-A

37-606-A
37-605-A

37-606-A

32-C02-F

32-C01-F
36-A62-A

32-189-A

32-190-A
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31 31 1 091 921

31 31 1 091 925
31 31 1 091 926

31 31 1 092 307

31 31 1 092 308

31 31 1 092 483
31 31 1 092 484

31 31 1 092 487

31 31 1 092 488

31 31 1 092 573
31 31 1 092 574

31 31 1 093 644

31 31 1 094 041

31 31 1 094 044
31 31 1 094 189

31 31 1 094 190

31 31 1 094 191

31 31 1 094 192
31 31 1 094 561

31 31 1 094 562

31 31 1 094 563

31 31 1 094 564
31 31 1 095 083

31 31 1 095 911

31 31 1 095 912

31 31 1 096 271
31 31 1 096 272

31 31 1 096 367

31 31 1 096 368

31 31 1 096 848
31 31 1 096 849

31 31 1 096 850

31 31 1 096 851

31 31 1 096 852
31 31 1 096 853

31 31 1 096 854

31 31 1 096 855

31 31 1 096 856
31 31 1 096 857

31 31 1 096 858

31 31 1 096 859

31 31 1 096 862
31 31 1 096 863

31 31 1 096 864

31 31 1 096 865

31 31 1 101 129
31 31 1 103 663

31 31 1 117 005

31 31 1 117 006

31 31 1 133 517
31 31 1 139 101

31 31 1 139 102

31 31 1 139 103

31 31 1 139 104
31 31 1 139 413

31 31 1 139 414

31 31 1 139 415

31 31 1 139 416
31 31 1 139 417

31 31 1 139 418

31 31 1 139 419

31 31 1 139 420

31 31 1 140 231
31 31 1 140 232

31 31 2 226 987

31 31 2 226 988

31 31 2 228 007
31 31 2 228 008

31 31 2 282 097

31 31 2 282 098

31 31 2 282 101
31 31 2 282 102

31 31 2 282 266

31 31 2 282 459

31 31 2 282 460
31 31 2 282 476

31 31 2 450 860

31 31 2 450 861

31 31 3 453 521
31 31 3 453 522

31 31 3 453 523

31 31 3 453 524

31 31 6 750 785
31 31 6 750 786

31 31 6 750 787

31 31 6 750 788

31 31 6 750 789
31 31 6 750 790

31 31 6 750 791

31 31 6 750 792

31 31 6 752 597
31 31 6 752 598

31 31 6 753 187

31 31 6 753 188

31 31 6 759 095
31 31 6 759 096

31 31 6 759 097

31 31 6 759 098

31 31 6 759 561
31 31 6 759 562

31 31 6 760 635

31 31 6 760 636

31 31 6 761 893
31 31 6 761 894

31 31 6 762 727

31 31 6 762 728

31 31 6 763 131
31 31 6 763 132

31 31 6 764 915

31 31 6 764 916

31 31 6 764 917
31 31 6 764 918

31 31 6 765 067

31 31 6 765 068

31 31 6 766 993
31 31 6 766 994

31 31 6 766 997

31 31 6 766 998

31 31 6 767 321
31 31 6 767 322

31 31 6 767 323

31 31 6 767 324

31 31 6 767 327

31 31 6 767 328
31 31 6 767 329

31 31 6 767 330

31 31 6 768 097

31 31 6 768 098
31 31 6 768 211

31 31 6 768 212

31 31 6 768 215

31 31 6 768 216
31 31 6 768 219

31 31 6 768 220

31 31 6 768 223

31 31 6 768 224
31 31 6 768 410

31 31 6 768 795

31 31 6 768 796

31 31 6 768 797
31 31 6 768 798

31 31 6 768 915

31 31 6 768 916

31 31 6 768 919
31 31 6 768 920

31 31 6 769 009

31 31 6 769 010

31 31 6 769 021
31 31 6 769 022

31 31 6 769 937

31 31 6 769 938

31 31 6 769 941
31 31 6 769 942

31 31 6 770 165

31 31 6 770 166

31 31 6 770 343
31 31 6 770 344

31 31 6 771 177

31 31 6 771 178

31 31 6 771 179
31 31 6 771 180

31 31 6 771 553

31 31 6 771 554

31 31 6 771 557
31 31 6 771 558

31 31 6 771 723

31 31 6 771 724

31 31 6 771 727
31 31 6 771 728

31 31 6 772 219

31 31 6 772 220

31 31 6 772 221
31 31 6 772 222

31 31 6 772 917

31 31 6 772 918

31 31 6 772 920
31 31 6 772 921

31 31 6 772 922

31 31 6 772 923

31 31 6 772 924
31 31 6 775 055

31 31 6 775 056

31 31 6 775 057

36-A61-A

36-F58-A
36-F59-A

33-013-A

33-014-A

33-015-F
33-016-F

33-013-A

33-014-A

32-C04-F
32-C03-F

36-A60-A

36-A60-A

36-A62-A
32-C02-F

32-C01-F

32-C04-F

32-C03-F
32-D83-A

32-D82-A

32-D89-F

32-D88-F
36-A61-A

32-D87-A

32-D86-A

32-H59-A
32-H58-A

32-D89-F

32-D88-F

36-A62-A
32-D83-A

32-D82-A

32-D89-F

32-D88-F
32-D87-A

32-D86-A

32-D89-F

32-D88-F
36-A61-A

36-A60-A

36-A63-A

36-A60-A
36-A62-A

36-A62-A

36-A61-A

27-523-0
27-523-0

32-076-0

32-076-0

32-839-F
32-039-A

32-040-A

32-039-A

32-040-A
36-E13-A

36-E14-A

36-771-F

36-772-F
36-E13-A

36-E14-A

36-771-F

36-772-F

32-875-A
32-876-A

36-E18-A

36-E17-A

36-E18-A
36-E17-A

32-D89-F

32-D88-F

32-D89-F
32-D88-F

32-J05-A

32-H79-A

32-H80-A
32-J05-A

27-523-0

27-523-0

36-C98-A
36-C99-A

36-C98-A

36-C99-A

32-D83-A
32-D82-A

32-D89-F

32-D88-F

32-D87-A
32-D86-A

32-D89-F

32-D88-F

36-D87-A
36-D88-A

36-D87-A

36-D88-A

32-H85-A
32-H86-A

32-H85-A

32-H86-A

32-D87-A
32-D86-A

32-N15-A

32-N16-A

32-N15-A
32-N16-A

36-D87-A

36-D88-A

27-F16-A
27-F15-A

27-F16-A

27-F15-A

27-F16-A
27-F15-A

36-D89-A

36-D90-A

36-C81-A
36-C82-A

36-C85-A

36-C86-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A
32-L37-A

32-L38-A

36-D84-A

36-D85-A
32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A
32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A
27-F15-A

36-C89-A

36-C90-A

36-C89-A
36-C90-A

32-K78-A

32-K79-A

32-K80-A
32-K81-A

36-C91-A

36-C92-A

36-C91-A
36-C92-A

36-D84-A

36-D85-A

36-D84-A
36-D85-A

36-D87-A

36-D88-A

32-N15-A
32-N16-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

32-K78-A

32-K79-A

32-K80-A
32-K81-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

36-D84-A

36-D85-A

36-D84-A
36-D85-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L38-A
32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A
36-C81-A

36-C82-A

36-C81-A
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31 31 6 775 058

31 31 6 777 023
31 31 6 777 024

31 31 6 780 075

31 31 6 780 076

31 31 6 780 079
31 31 6 780 080

31 31 6 780 471

31 31 6 780 472

31 31 6 782 329
31 31 6 782 330

31 31 6 782 331

31 31 6 782 332

31 31 6 782 757
31 31 6 782 758

31 31 6 782 759

31 31 6 782 760

31 31 6 782 855
31 31 6 782 856

31 31 6 782 857

31 31 6 782 858

31 31 6 783 987
31 31 6 783 988

31 31 6 783 991

31 31 6 783 992

31 31 6 783 995
31 31 6 783 996

31 31 6 784 001

31 31 6 784 002

31 31 6 785 585
31 31 6 785 586

31 31 6 785 589

31 31 6 785 590

31 31 6 785 591
31 31 6 785 592

31 31 6 785 593

31 31 6 785 594

31 31 6 785 595
31 31 6 785 596

31 31 6 785 987

31 31 6 785 988

31 31 6 786 001
31 31 6 786 002

31 31 6 786 003

31 31 6 786 004

31 31 6 786 005
31 31 6 786 006

31 31 6 786 007

31 31 6 786 008

31 31 6 786 009
31 31 6 786 010

31 31 6 786 012

31 31 6 786 013

31 31 6 786 014
31 31 6 786 015

31 31 6 786 016

31 31 6 786 017

31 31 6 786 018
31 31 6 786 019

31 31 6 786 020

31 31 6 786 021

31 31 6 786 022

31 31 6 786 023
31 31 6 786 024

31 31 6 786 025

31 31 6 786 026

31 31 6 786 027
31 31 6 786 028

31 31 6 786 029

31 31 6 786 030

31 31 6 786 031
31 31 6 786 032

31 31 6 786 385

31 31 6 786 386

31 31 6 786 387
31 31 6 786 388

31 31 6 786 517

31 31 6 786 518

31 31 6 786 519
31 31 6 786 520

31 31 6 786 531

31 31 6 786 532

31 31 6 786 533
31 31 6 786 534

31 31 6 786 535

31 31 6 786 536

31 31 6 786 537
31 31 6 786 538

31 31 6 786 539

31 31 6 786 540

31 31 8 036 553
31 31 8 036 554

31 32 1 091 000

31 32 1 092 283

31 32 1 092 284
31 32 1 100 774

31 32 1 104 320

31 32 1 106 354

31 32 1 109 350
31 32 1 111 140

31 32 1 112 017

31 32 1 112 211

31 32 1 112 213
31 32 1 112 239

31 32 1 112 664

31 32 1 114 216

31 32 1 114 384
31 32 1 114 478

31 32 1 114 479

31 32 1 115 476

31 32 1 116 095
31 32 1 117 216

31 32 1 118 528

31 32 1 118 848

31 32 1 119 106
31 32 1 120 360

31 32 1 121 431

31 32 1 122 000

31 32 1 123 662
31 32 1 123 854

31 32 1 124 065

31 32 1 124 101

31 32 1 124 294

31 32 1 124 448
31 32 1 124 483

31 32 1 125 150

31 32 1 125 474

31 32 1 126 559
31 32 1 126 643

31 32 1 127 922

31 32 1 127 930

31 32 1 128 126
31 32 1 128 250

31 32 1 128 806

31 32 1 128 988

31 32 1 130 571
31 32 1 131 071

31 32 1 131 111

31 32 1 132 249

31 32 1 132 369
31 32 1 132 370

31 32 1 132 487

31 32 1 132 540

31 32 1 133 181
31 32 1 133 224

31 32 1 133 232

31 32 1 133 560

31 32 1 133 563
31 32 1 134 408

31 32 1 134 409

31 32 1 134 565

31 32 1 134 573
31 32 1 135 179

31 32 1 135 181

31 32 1 135 416

31 32 1 135 465
31 32 1 135 635

31 32 1 135 675

31 32 1 135 858

31 32 1 135 892
31 32 1 138 667

31 32 1 138 833

31 32 1 138 836

31 32 1 139 401
31 32 1 139 403

31 32 1 139 407

31 32 1 139 408

31 32 1 139 409
31 32 1 139 410

31 32 1 139 411

31 32 1 139 494

31 32 1 140 160
31 32 6 764 457

31 32 6 764 458

31 32 6 764 459

31 32 6 764 460
31 32 6 764 461

31 32 6 764 462

31 32 6 764 463

31 32 6 764 464
31 32 7 905 313

31 32 7 905 314

31 33 1 090 467

36-C82-A

32-N15-A
32-N16-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

27-F16-A

27-F15-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-K80-A
32-K81-A

32-P70-A

32-P71-A

32-K80-A
32-K81-A

32-P70-A

32-P71-A

32-K80-A
32-K81-A

32-P70-A

32-P71-A

32-N15-A
32-N16-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

32-N15-A

32-N16-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L38-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A
32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-K78-A

32-K79-A
32-K80-A

32-K81-A

32-K80-A

32-K81-A

32-P70-A
32-P71-A

32-K80-A

32-K81-A

32-P70-A
32-P71-A

32-K80-A

32-K81-A

32-P70-A
32-P71-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

36-D84-A

36-D85-A

36-D84-A
36-D85-A

36-D87-A

36-D88-A

36-D87-A
36-D88-A

36-D87-A

36-D88-A

36-D89-A
36-D90-A

36-D87-A

36-D88-A

32-L39-A
32-L40-A

32-M68-A

32-M68-A

36-E32-A
27-523-0

27-523-0

27-523-0

32-201-0
27-770-4

32-201-0

32-201-0

32-201-0
32-201-0

32-201-0

32-201-0

27-523-0
32-201-0

32-201-0

32-076-0

27-770-4
32-201-0

32-201-0

27-770-4

27-770-4
27-770-4

27-770-4

32-076-0

27-770-4
27-770-4

27-770-4

32-076-0

32-836-0

32-836-0
32-076-0

27-079-0

27-079-0

32-836-0
32-836-0

32-076-0

32-076-0

32-720-F
32-076-0

32-208-A

32-208-A

32-383-A
32-B84-F

32-720-F

32-720-F

32-836-0
32-836-0

32-383-A

36-640-A

32-720-F
27-079-F

27-079-F

32-B84-F

32-383-A
36-E29-A

36-E29-A

36-E27-A

36-E27-A
32-383-A

36-E29-A

32-M69-A

32-720-F
32-720-F

36-E27-A

32-M69-A

32-967-F
36-E32-A

36-E31-A

32-M68-A

36-E30-A
36-E30-A

32-M68-A

36-E32-A

36-E32-A
32-M68-A

36-E32-A

36-E30-A

36-E32-A
36-C81-A

36-C82-A

36-C81-A

36-C82-A
36-C83-A

36-C84-A

36-C83-A

36-C84-A
36-C87-A

36-C88-A

87-386-A
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31 33 1 090 611

31 33 1 091 708
31 33 1 091 709

31 33 1 092 885

31 33 1 094 616

31 33 1 096 311
31 33 1 096 862

31 33 1 124 508

31 33 1 135 582

31 33 1 139 437
31 33 1 139 452

31 33 6 750 359

31 33 6 750 360

31 33 6 752 735
31 33 6 753 966

31 33 6 760 943

31 33 6 764 947

31 33 6 769 582
31 33 6 769 584

31 33 6 769 585

31 33 6 770 568

31 33 6 776 389
31 33 6 776 390

31 33 6 779 612

31 33 6 779 613

31 33 6 795 871
3131 2 282 265

3131 2 282 475

32 52 1 097 272

33 33 1 090 611
33 50 1 094 977

33 50 3 413 789

33 50 3 413 790

33 50 3 450 542
33 50 3 451 402

33 50 3 451 404

33 50 3413 925

33 50 4 035 929
33 50 4 035 931

33 50 6 751 543

33 50 6 751 544

33 50 6 764 912
33 50 6 764 913

33 50 6 775 735

33 50 6 776 140

33 52 0 363 604
33 52 0 363 605

33 52 1 090 309

33 52 1 090 826

33 52 1 090 827
33 52 1 090 830

33 52 1 090 831

33 52 1 091 095

33 52 1 091 238
33 52 1 091 245

33 52 1 091 246

33 52 1 091 274

33 52 1 091 421
33 52 1 091 629

33 52 1 091 630

33 52 1 091 710

33 52 1 091 711

33 52 1 091 922
33 52 1 092 278

33 52 1 092 309

33 52 1 092 309

33 52 1 092 362
33 52 1 092 362

33 52 1 092 485

33 52 1 092 489

33 52 1 092 489
33 52 1 092 575

33 52 1 092 576

33 52 1 092 918

33 52 1 093 416
33 52 1 093 646

33 52 1 093 647

33 52 1 094 046

33 52 1 094 052
33 52 1 094 056

33 52 1 094 057

33 52 1 094 091

33 52 1 094 187
33 52 1 094 188

33 52 1 094 467

33 52 1 094 977

33 52 1 095 061
33 52 1 095 096

33 52 1 095 646

33 52 1 095 647

33 52 1 095 913
33 52 1 096 278

33 52 1 096 366

33 52 1 097 272

33 52 1 103 170
33 52 1 113 773

33 52 1 116 231

33 52 1 117 651

33 52 1 117 704
33 52 1 118 769

33 52 1 119 107

33 52 1 120 689

33 52 1 120 693
33 52 1 121 439

33 52 1 121 440

33 52 1 123 351

33 52 1 123 855
33 52 1 123 858

33 52 1 124 982

33 52 1 124 984

33 52 1 125 079
33 52 1 125 156

33 52 1 125 420

33 52 1 125 476

33 52 1 125 554
33 52 1 125 554

33 52 1 125 946

33 52 1 126 561

33 52 1 126 645
33 52 1 127 491

33 52 1 128 130

33 52 1 128 734

33 52 1 128 815

33 52 1 128 819
33 52 1 128 819

33 52 1 130 309

33 52 1 131 085

33 52 1 131 112
33 52 1 131 395

33 52 1 132 123

33 52 1 132 250

33 52 1 132 270
33 52 1 132 489

33 52 1 133 182

33 52 1 133 225

33 52 1 133 231
33 52 1 133 233

33 52 1 133 519

33 52 1 133 596

33 52 1 133 601
33 52 1 135 180

33 52 1 135 466

33 52 1 135 613

33 52 1 135 636
33 52 1 135 860

33 52 1 135 888

33 52 1 137 927

33 52 1 137 928
33 52 1 137 972

33 52 1 137 972

33 52 1 138 158

33 52 1 138 162
33 52 1 138 669

33 52 1 139 839

33 52 2 226 989

33 52 2 227 794
33 52 2 229 854

33 52 2 282 099

33 52 2 282 100

33 52 2 282 267
33 52 2 282 461

33 52 2 282 477

33 52 2 283 104

33 52 3 413 234
33 52 3 413 259

33 52 3 413 789

33 52 3 413 790

33 52 6 750 361
33 52 6 750 781

33 52 6 750 782

33 52 6 750 783

33 52 6 750 784
33 52 6 754 096

33 52 6 755 839

33 52 6 757 045

33 52 6 757 365
33 52 6 757 366

33 52 6 758 094

33 52 6 758 095

33 52 6 759 099
33 52 6 759 100

33 52 6 761 897

33 52 6 764 000

87-135-A

87-372-A
87-618-A

87-386-A

87-667-A

88-563-A
36-A60-A

87-137-A

87-386-A

88-853-A
87-137-A

32-H59-A

32-H58-A

87-667-A
87-686-A

87-667-A

87-386-A

87-667-A
88-563-A

87-386-A

87-667-A

84-037-A
84-038-A

87-686-A

87-386-A

87-386-A
32-J04-A

32-J04-A

87-620-A

87-135-A
88-172-A

32-K48-A

32-K48-A

88-379-A
32-K48-A

32-K48-A

88-379-A

87-115-A
87-619-A

36-D61-A

36-D61-A

27-F17-A
27-F17-A

88-844-A

88-846-A

32-K48-A
32-K48-A

87-259-A

27-C42-A

27-C43-F
27-C42-A

27-C43-F

27-C42-A

87-118-A
27-C42-A

27-C43-F

27-C42-A

32-330-A
27-295-B

27-304-F

87-116-A

87-117-A

33-035-A
32-650-F

27-C42-A

27-C42-A

87-115-A
88-651-A

27-C43-F

27-C42-A

27-C42-A
27-B56-F

27-B57-F

27-C43-F

87-392-A
33-056-A

33-035-A

37-627-A

37-628-D
36-D99-A

36-D99-A

87-118-A

27-B56-F
27-B57-F

33-056-A

88-172-A

27-B56-F
37-628-D

27-C42-A

27-C43-F

27-C42-A
36-D61-A

27-C43-F

87-620-A

27-060-1
27-060-1

27-799-6

27-799-6

27-799-6
27-799-6

27-799-6

27-799-6

27-799-6
27-799-6

27-799-6

88-651-A

27-799-6
27-799-6

32-833-0

32-912-2

27-168-0
27-168-0

32-833-0

27-168-0

87-115-A
88-651-A

32-912-2

32-279-F

32-912-2
27-008-F

27-008-F

88-651-A

32-206-A

87-115-A
88-651-A

27-168-0

27-008-F

27-008-F
32-468-A

27-020-A

27-008-F

88-595-A
27-008-F

27-008-F

27-008-F

27-008-F
27-008-F

32-279-F

32-650-F

32-650-F
27-008-F

27-008-F

32-650-F

27-008-F
32-650-F

27-974-F

27-C42-A

27-C43-F
87-115-A

88-651-A

27-C42-A

27-C43-F
32-650-F

32-H68-A

32-H69-A

32-H69-A
88-192-A

27-C43-F

27-C42-A

32-J06-A
27-C42-A

32-J06-A

32-J06-A

32-K48-A
32-K48-A

32-K48-A

32-K48-A

36-D61-A
27-C42-A

27-C43-F

27-C42-A

27-C43-F
87-619-A

36-D61-A

27-C43-F

27-C42-A
27-C42-A

32-L79-A

32-L79-A

27-C42-A
27-C42-A

27-H86-A

27-H86-A
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33 52 6 764 875

33 52 6 765 069
33 52 6 766 049

33 52 6 766 065

33 52 6 766 585

33 52 6 766 587
33 52 6 766 605

33 52 6 766 995

33 52 6 766 999

33 52 6 767 702
33 52 6 768 917

33 52 6 768 921

33 52 6 769 011

33 52 6 769 744
33 52 6 770 342

33 52 6 770 453

33 52 6 771 555

33 52 6 771 559
33 52 6 771 725

33 52 6 771 729

33 52 6 772 864

33 52 6 772 916
33 52 6 772 925

33 52 6 772 926

33 52 6 772 927

33 52 6 773 669
33 52 6 775 059

33 52 6 775 060

33 52 6 776 399

33 52 6 776 557
33 52 6 779 611

33 52 6 779 670

33 52 6 780 077

33 52 6 780 081
33 52 6 780 195

33 52 6 780 199

33 52 6 782 859

33 52 6 782 860
33 52 6 783 989

33 52 6 783 993

33 52 6 783 997

33 52 6 785 978
33 52 6 785 981

33 52 6 785 982

33 52 6 785 983

33 52 6 785 984
33 52 6 785 986

33 52 6 785 996

33 52 6 786 524

33 52 6 786 525
33 52 6 786 526

33 52 6 786 541

33 52 6 786 542

33 52 6 786 543
33 52 7 905 315

33 52 8 036 026

33 53 1 135 624

33 53 1 136 395
33 53 1 138 109

3353 6 762 722

3353 7 905 317

37 12 1 091 240

37 12 1 091 411
37 12 1 091 412

37 12 1 091 571

37 12 1 091 572

37 12 1 091 591
37 12 1 091 592

37 12 1 132 706

37 12 1 133 412

37 12 1 134 445
37 12 1 134 446

37 12 1 134 447

37 12 1 134 448

37 12 1 134 982
37 12 1 137 026

37 12 1 138 787

37 12 1 138 788

37 12 1 138 921
37 12 1 138 922

6 750 359

6 750 360

6 750 361
6 750 781

6 750 782

6 750 783

6 750 784
6 750 785

6 750 786

6 750 787

6 750 788
6 750 789

6 750 790

6 750 791

6 750 792
6 751 543

6 751 544

6 752 597

6 752 598
6 753 187

6 753 188

6 754 341

6 754 342
6 755 839

6 757 043

6 757 044

6 757 045
6 757 365

6 757 366

6 758 094

6 758 095
6 759 095

6 759 096

6 759 097

6 759 098
6 759 099

6 759 100

6 759 561

6 759 562
6 762 727

6 762 728

6 763 131

6 763 132

6 764 457
6 764 458

6 764 459

6 764 460

6 764 461
6 764 462

6 764 463

6 764 464

6 764 875
6 764 912

6 764 913

6 764 915

6 764 916
6 764 917

6 764 918

6 764 920

6 765 067
6 765 068

6 765 069

6 766 049

6 766 065
6 766 585

6 766 587

6 766 605

6 766 993
6 766 994

6 766 995

6 766 997

6 766 998
6 766 999

6 767 321

6 767 322

6 767 323
6 767 324

6 767 327

6 767 328

6 767 329
6 767 330

6 768 097

6 768 098

6 768 211
6 768 212

6 768 215

6 768 216

6 768 219
6 768 220

6 768 223

6 768 224

6 768 410
6 768 795

6 768 796

6 768 797

6 768 798
6 768 915

6 768 916

6 768 917

6 768 919
6 768 920

6 768 921

6 769 009

36-D61-A

32-L80-A
32-K26-A

32-K24-A

36-D86-A

36-C93-A
32-K24-A

32-K25-A

32-K26-A

36-D61-A
32-K67-A

32-K68-A

36-C94-A

88-793-A
27-H86-A

32-L78-A

32-K67-A

32-K68-A
32-L41-A

32-L42-A

88-651-A

32-L41-A
32-L42-A

32-L41-A

32-L42-A

87-620-A
32-K24-A

32-K25-A

84-040-A

84-039-A
88-793-A

87-619-A

32-L42-A

32-L42-A
32-L41-A

32-L42-A

32-L41-A

32-L42-A
32-L41-A

32-L42-A

32-L41-A

32-K26-A
32-K26-A

32-K24-A

32-K25-A

32-L78-A
32-K27-A

27-H86-A

36-C93-A

36-D86-A
36-C94-A

32-L79-A

32-L79-A

32-L80-A
32-K27-A

32-L43-A

89-050-0

89-048-0
89-049-0

89-130-0

89-130-0

87-260-A

36-B36-0
36-B37-0

36-B11-0

36-B10-0

36-B36-0
36-B37-0

36-B15-0

87-115-A

36-B13-0
36-B12-0

36-B13-0

36-B12-0

36-B15-0
36-B15-0

36-B09-0

36-B08-0

36-B13-0
36-B12-0

32-H59-A

32-H58-A

36-D61-A
27-C42-A

27-C43-F

27-C42-A

27-C43-F
32-D83-A

32-D82-A

32-D89-F

32-D88-F
32-D87-A

32-D86-A

32-D89-F

32-D88-F
36-D61-A

36-D61-A

36-D87-A

36-D88-A
36-D87-A

36-D88-A

32-H59-A

32-H58-A
36-D61-A

32-H77-A

32-H78-A

27-C43-F
27-C42-A

27-C42-A

32-L79-A

32-L79-A
32-H85-A

32-H86-A

32-H85-A

32-H86-A
27-C42-A

27-C42-A

32-D87-A

32-D86-A
36-D87-A

36-D88-A

27-F16-A

27-F15-A

36-C81-A
36-C82-A

36-C81-A

36-C82-A

36-C83-A
36-C84-A

36-C83-A

36-C84-A

36-D61-A
27-F17-A

27-F17-A

27-F16-A

27-F15-A
27-F16-A

27-F15-A

27-F15-A

36-D89-A
36-D90-A

32-L80-A

32-K26-A

32-K24-A
36-D86-A

36-C93-A

32-K24-A

36-C81-A
36-C82-A

32-K25-A

36-C85-A

36-C86-A
32-K26-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

36-D84-A

36-D85-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

27-F15-A
36-C89-A

36-C90-A

36-C89-A

36-C90-A
32-K78-A

32-K79-A

32-K67-A

32-K80-A
32-K81-A

32-K68-A

36-C91-A
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6 769 010

6 769 011
6 769 021

6 769 022

6 769 937

6 769 938
6 769 941

6 769 942

6 770 165

6 770 166
6 770 453

6 771 177

6 771 178

6 771 179
6 771 180

6 771 553

6 771 554

6 771 555
6 771 557

6 771 558

6 771 559

6 771 723
6 771 724

6 771 725

6 771 727

6 771 728
6 771 729

6 772 219

6 772 220

6 772 221
6 772 222

6 772 916

6 772 917

6 772 918
6 772 920

6 772 921

6 772 922

6 772 923
6 772 924

6 772 925

6 772 926

6 772 927
6 775 055

6 775 056

6 775 057

6 775 058
6 775 059

6 775 060

6 780 075

6 780 076
6 780 077

6 780 079

6 780 080

6 780 081
6 780 195

6 780 199

6 780 471

6 780 472
6 781 903

6 781 904

6 781 909

6 781 910

6 782 207
6 782 208

6 782 209

6 782 210

6 782 213
6 782 214

6 782 215

6 782 216

6 782 329
6 782 330

6 782 331

6 782 332

6 782 757
6 782 758

6 782 759

6 782 760

6 782 855
6 782 856

6 782 857

6 782 858

6 783 987
6 783 988

6 783 991

6 783 992

6 783 995
6 783 996

6 784 001

6 784 002

6 784 513
6 784 514

6 784 519

6 784 520

6 785 589
6 785 590

6 785 591

6 785 592

6 785 593
6 785 594

6 785 595

6 785 596

6 785 978
6 785 981

6 785 982

6 785 983

6 785 984
6 785 986

6 786 002

6 786 003

6 786 004
6 786 005

6 786 006

6 786 007

6 786 008
6 786 009

6 786 010

6 786 012

6 786 013
6 786 014

6 786 015

6 786 016

6 786 017

6 786 018
6 786 019

6 786 020

6 786 021

6 786 022
6 786 023

6 786 024

6 786 025

6 786 026
6 786 027

6 786 028

6 786 029

6 786 030
6 786 031

6 786 032

6 786 385

6 786 386
6 786 387

6 786 388

6 786 517

6 786 518
6 786 519

6 786 520

6 786 524

6 786 525
6 786 526

6 786 531

6 786 532

6 786 533
6 786 534

6 786 535

6 786 536

6 786 537
6 786 538

6 786 539

6 786 540

6 786 541
6 786 542

6 786 543

6 796 155

6 796 156
6 796 157

6 796 159

6 796 160

6 796 161
7 905 313

7 905 314

7 905 315

8 036 026
8 036 553

8 036 554

1 095 647

1 096 851

1 096 852

2 282 097
2 282 098

2 282 099

2 282 459

2 282 460

36-C92-A

36-C94-A
36-C91-A

36-C92-A

36-D84-A

36-D85-A
36-D84-A

36-D85-A

36-D87-A

36-D88-A
32-L78-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

32-K78-A

32-K79-A

32-K67-A
32-K80-A

32-K81-A

32-K68-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L41-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A
32-L42-A

36-D84-A

36-D85-A

36-D84-A
36-D85-A

32-L41-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A
32-L38-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

32-L42-A

32-L41-A

32-L42-A
36-C81-A

36-C82-A

36-C81-A

36-C82-A
32-K24-A

32-K25-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A
32-L42-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L42-A
32-L41-A

32-L42-A

27-F16-A

27-F15-A
27-J91-A

27-J92-A

27-K16-A

27-K17-A

27-J91-A
27-J92-A

27-J91-A

27-J92-A

27-K16-A
27-K17-A

27-K16-A

27-K17-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-K80-A
32-K81-A

32-P70-A

32-P71-A

32-K80-A
32-K81-A

32-P70-A

32-P71-A

32-K80-A
32-K81-A

32-P70-A

32-P71-A

27-J91-A
27-J92-A

27-K16-A

27-K17-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-K26-A
32-K26-A

32-K24-A

32-K25-A

32-L78-A
32-K27-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A
32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A
32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L38-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-K78-A

32-K79-A
32-K80-A

32-K81-A

32-K80-A

32-K81-A
32-P70-A

32-P71-A

32-K80-A

32-K81-A
32-P70-A

32-P71-A

32-K80-A

32-K81-A
32-P70-A

32-P71-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A
32-L37-A

32-L38-A

36-D84-A

36-D85-A
36-D84-A

36-D85-A

36-C93-A

36-D86-A
36-C94-A

36-D87-A

36-D88-A

36-D87-A
36-D88-A

36-D87-A

36-D88-A

36-D89-A
36-D90-A

36-D87-A

36-D88-A

32-L79-A
32-L79-A

32-L80-A

32-L35-A

32-L35-A
32-L35-A

32-L35-A

32-L35-A

32-L35-A
36-C87-A

36-C88-A

32-K27-A

32-L43-A
32-L39-A

32-L40-A

27-C43-F

32-D89-F

32-D88-F

32-D89-F
32-D88-F

27-C43-F

32-H79-A

32-H80-A
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2 282 461

31 30 6 757 043
31 30 6 757 044

31 30 6 771 177

31 30 6 771 178

31 30 6 771 179
31 30 6 771 180

31 30 6 775 055

31 30 6 775 056

31 31 1 096 851
31 31 1 096 852

31 31 2 282 097

31 31 2 282 098

31 31 2 282 459
31 31 2 282 460

31 31 6 759 095

31 31 6 759 096

31 31 6 759 097
31 31 6 759 098

31 31 6 771 723

31 31 6 771 724

31 31 6 771 727
31 31 6 771 728

31 31 6 786 003

31 31 6 786 004

31 31 6 786 005
31 31 6 786 006

31 31 6 786 007

31 31 6 786 008

31 31 8 036 553
31 31 8 036 554

31 32 6 764 457

31 32 6 764 458

31 32 6 764 459
31 32 6 764 460

31 32 6 764 461

31 32 6 764 462

31 32 6 764 463
31 32 6 764 464

31 32 7 905 313

31 32 7 905 314

33 52 1 095 647
33 52 2 282 099

33 52 2 282 461

33 52 6 757 045

33 52 6 759 099
33 52 6 759 100

33 52 6 766 049

33 52 6 766 605

33 52 6 771 725
33 52 6 771 729

33 52 6 775 059

33 52 6 785 978

33 52 6 785 982
33 52 6 785 986

33 52 7 905 315

33 52 8 036 026

6 757 043
6 757 044

6 757 045

6 759 095

6 759 096

6 759 097
6 759 098

6 759 099

6 759 100

6 764 457
6 764 458

6 764 459

6 764 460

6 764 461
6 764 462

6 764 463

6 764 464

6 766 049
6 766 605

6 771 177

6 771 178

6 771 179
6 771 180

6 771 723

6 771 724

6 771 725
6 771 727

6 771 728

6 771 729

6 775 055
6 775 056

6 775 059

6 785 978

6 785 982
6 785 986

6 786 003

6 786 004

6 786 005
6 786 006

6 786 007

6 786 008

7 905 313
7 905 314

7 905 315

8 036 026

8 036 553
8 036 554

96392790
96407819

96407820

96407821

96407822

MR297465

04656459AD
04656612AF

05096749AA

05096749AA

05096751AA
05104991AA

05104991AA

05104993AA

05272874AA
05272874AB

193 326 01 00

193 326 02 00
4322728

4449074

4449075

4449135
4449160

4449634

4449635

4626045
4737134

4743 116AA

4743 129

4743 222AA
4743 234AA

4743415AC

4743547

4743636
4743641

4743642

4743643

4782 712AE
4782 731AC

4782 731AD

4782 732AC

4782 732AD
4797640

4797641

4797642

4797643
4895 717AC

4897451AA

5066 338AA

52003286
52003286AC

52003288AD

52087900

52087900AD
52088202

52088202AC

8952003286

AM43604

AM43604A

AYB436905A
AZ43602

04 434 813

04 439 194

05 965 476
05 983 928

07 569 730

14 95 575 080

14 95 866 080
3A5402533B

3A5422533B

3A5490305D

3A5490329D
3K5401557B

3M5490738K

5 468 432

5 478 123

27-C42-A

32-H77-A
32-H78-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

36-C81-A

36-C82-A

32-D89-F
32-D88-F

32-D89-F

32-D88-F

32-H79-A
32-H80-A

32-H85-A

32-H86-A

32-H85-A
32-H86-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L39-A
32-L40-A

36-C81-A

36-C82-A

36-C81-A
36-C82-A

36-C83-A

36-C84-A

36-C83-A
36-C84-A

36-C87-A

36-C88-A

27-C43-F
27-C43-F

27-C42-A

27-C43-F

27-C42-A
27-C42-A

32-K26-A

32-K24-A

32-L41-A
32-L42-A

32-K24-A

32-K26-A

32-K24-A
32-K27-A

32-K27-A

32-L43-A

32-H77-A
32-H78-A

27-C43-F

32-H85-A

32-H86-A

32-H85-A
32-H86-A

27-C42-A

27-C42-A

36-C81-A
36-C82-A

36-C81-A

36-C82-A

36-C83-A
36-C84-A

36-C83-A

36-C84-A

32-K26-A
32-K24-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L37-A
32-L38-A

32-L35-A

32-L36-A

32-L41-A
32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L42-A

36-C81-A
36-C82-A

32-K24-A

32-K26-A

32-K24-A
32-K27-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

32-L35-A
32-L36-A

32-L37-A

32-L38-A

36-C87-A
36-C88-A

32-K27-A

32-L43-A

32-L39-A
32-L40-A

36-E61-P
32-Q60-A

32-Q61-A

30-H81-A

30-H82-A

88-477-A

32-H73-A
27-F55-A

36-A42-0

36-A44-0

36-E65-0
36-A42-0

36-A44-0

36-E65-0

32-H73-A
32-H73-A

36-E65-0

36-E65-0
32-D45-A

32-D45-A

32-D45-A

32-D45-A
32-D45-A

32-D45-A

32-D45-A

32-D45-A
32-D45-A

32-K28-A

32-D46-A

32-D46-A
60-B06-0

60-B05-0

32-G32-A

32-D45-A
32-D45-A

32-D45-A

32-D45-A

30-F30-A
32-M70-A

32-M70-A

32-M71-A

32-M71-A
32-G32-A

32-G32-A

32-G32-A

32-G32-A
30-F30-A

32-G32-A

32-K28-A

46-A17-0
46-A17-0

46-A23-0

46-A23-0

46-A23-0
46-A24-0

46-A24-0

46-A17-0

27-H09-0

27-H09-0

27-H08-0
27-H08-0

36-603-1

32-L50-0

32-L50-0
32-L50-0

36-627-0

32-N77-A

32-N77-A
27-H08-0

27-H08-0

27-H09-0

27-H09-0
27-H09-0

27-H09-0

27-H09-0

27-H08-0
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5 490 754

5031.A3
5031.72

5031.73

5031.77

5031.96
5032.24

5035.19

5035.23

5035.27
5035.29

5035.38

5035.39

5035.43
5035.47

5035.55

5035.58

5036.57
5038.A3

5038.A4

5038.C9

5038.E3
5038.F3

5038.F4

5038.G1

5038.08
5038.28

5038.29

5038.41

5038.49
5038.49

5038.72

5038.74

5038.87
5038.89

5038.91

5038.91

5202.AZ
5202.CA

5202.CF

5202.CG

5202.CH
5202.CJ

5202.CN

5202.CP

5202.CQ
5202.CR

5202.CS

5202.CT

5202.EP
5202.EP

5202.EQ

5202.EQ

5202.ER
5202.ES

5202.ES

5202.ET

5202.EV
5202.FY

5202.FZ

5202.GW

5202.GX

5202.GY
5202.GZ

5202.HE

5202.HF

5202.JZ
5202.J3

5202.J5

5202.KA

5202.KC
5202.KE

5202.KN

5202.KP

5202.KS
5202.KT

5202.KV

5202.KW

5202.K8
5202.LC

5202.LE

5202.LF

5202.LG
5202.LN

5202.LP

5202.PJ

5202.PK
5202.PL

5202.PN

5202.P9

5202.P9
5202.Q1

5202.Q3

5202.Q3

5202.Q5
5202.RE

5202.RF

5202.RG

5202.RH
5202.RR

5202.RS

5202.SJ

5202.SK
5202.TJ

5202.TK

5202.TW

5202.TX
5202.T8

5202.T9

5202.WJ

5202.WK
5202.WL

5202.WN

5202.YH

5202.YJ
5202.Z6

5202.Z7

5206 AQ

5206 AR
5206 Z3

5206 Z4

5206.AN

5206.AP

5206.AZ
5206.CE

5206.CH

5206.CY

5206.C5
5206.EJ

5206.EK

5206.EQ

5206.E8
5206.FC

5206.H1

5206.H2

5206.JC
5206.J2

5206.L9

5206.N2

5206.N3
5206.N5

5206.P9

5206.Q0

5206.Q1
5206.Q3

5206.S6

5206.V4

5206.V7
5206.X7

5206.Z2

5206.Z5

5206.Z7
75 528 492

75 528 493

79 47 915 973

90 938 1267
91 516 880

91510633

94 55 083 780

94 55 300 946
94 55 300 947

94 55 304 219

94 55 341 280

95 494 099
95 584 959

96 032 731

96 032 732

96 032 733
96 056 928

96 083 765

96 089 254

96 099 827
96 113 469

96 116 051

96 130 021

96 137 825
96 138 781

96 152 056

96 152 057

96 152 062
96 152 064

96 152 100

96 152 101

27-H08-0

88-848-R
87-695-R

87-696-R

88-701-R

88-847-R
87-434-L

87-415-L

87-415-L

87-415-L
87-413-L

87-413-L

88-723-L

87-413-L
88-723-L

87-413-L

87-415-L

88-792-L
88-723-A

88-724-A

88-723-A

88-724-A
88-724-A

88-723-A

88-797-A

87-399-A
87-436-A

87-435-A

87-436-A

84-033-A
84-033-A

87-436-A

87-435-A

88-724-A
88-723-A

84-033-A

84-033-A

30-H68-A
30-H67-A

30-H68-A

30-H67-A

30-F66-A
30-F65-A

30-F66-A

30-F65-A

30-F66-A
30-F65-A

30-F66-A

30-F65-A

32-C87-0
32-C87-0

32-C88-0

32-C88-0

32-C87-0
32-C88-F

32-C88-0

32-C89-0

32-C90-0
36-D02-A

36-D01-A

32-R67-A

32-R66-A

32-R67-A
32-R66-A

32-N10-A

32-N09-A

32-N10-A
32-H06-A

32-H07-A

32-N09-A

32-N10-A
32-N09-A

32-N10-A

32-N09-A

32-N10-A
32-N09-A

32-N10-A

32-N09-A

36-D06-A
32-N10-A

32-N09-A

32-N10-A

32-N09-A
32-N10-A

32-N09-A

30-H68-A

30-H67-A
36-D02-A

36-D01-A

32-C87-0

32-C87-0
32-C89-0

32-C88-0

32-C88-0

32-C90-0
32-N10-A

32-N09-A

32-N10-A

32-N09-A
36-D02-A

36-D01-A

30-G92-A

30-G93-A
32-N10-A

32-N09-A

32-N10-A

32-N09-A
32-C87-0

32-C88-0

30-G92-A

30-G93-A
30-G92-A

30-G93-A

32-N10-A

32-N09-A
30-H68-A

30-H67-A

32-N77-A

32-N77-A
32-N77-A

32-N77-A

27-J67-A

27-J67-A

32-N34-A
27-J67-A

32-P60-A

27-J67-A

32-H08-0
32-P59-A

32-P60-A

27-J67-A

32-S04-0
27-J67-A

32-C97-0

32-C97-0

27-J67-A
32-H11-0

27-A66-0

32-D97-0

32-D97-0
32-D97-0

32-H09-0

32-H08-0

32-H08-0
32-D97-0

32-N34-A

32-N07-0

32-N08-0
27-J67-A

27-J67-A

27-J67-A

27-J67-A
32-776-0

32-776-0

36-192-0

36-603-1
32-641-0

87-415-L

36-192-0

32-776-0
32-776-0

32-641-0

36-192-0

27-H09-0
32-776-0

27-A70-0

32-M08-0

27-A70-0
27-A70-0

27-A66-0

32-A77-0

32-A77-0
32-C87-0

27-A70-0

27-A71-0

27-A70-0
36-192-0

32-A77-0

32-A78-0

32-A77-0
32-A78-0

32-C87-0

32-C88-0

 CITROËN  CITROËN  CITROËN 
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96 152 113

96 152 114
96 157 280

96 167 809

9614031780

9646254781
9646254781

9652351280

9659796380

9680683680
97 522 021

97 522 021

97 522 605

97 536 062
97 536 063

60 01 025 850
60 01 547 499

6001 547 071

6001 547 072

6001 547 105
6001 548 533

6001 550 751

6001 550 752

7700 513 675
7700 513 676

7700 520 201

7700 527 479

7700 532 635
7700 536 245

7700 537 160

7700 549 199

7700 560 679
7700 560 680

7700 560 682

7700 560 699

7700 560 701
7700 560 705

7700 563 099

7701 435 099

7701 435 929
7701 454 103

7701 454 204

7701 455 203

7701 455 204
7701 455 378

7701 455 379

7701 455 386

7701 455 387
82 00 275 528

82 00 651 172

8200 216 267

8200 238 930
8200 647 862

41601A78B01
41601M70F00

41602A78B01

41602M70F00

41800-70F00
90 184 755

90 184 756

96207646
96207647

96207662

96208556

96208557
96208558

96213435

96225897

96225898
96226990

96244008

96244009

96246626
96249302

96249303

96249304

96249305
96253930

96253930

96253931

96253931
96253932

96253932

96253933

96253933
96300113

96300114

96300279

96300280
96313030

96313283

96316781

96342033
96392790

96407819

96407820

96407821
96407822

96408735

96424027

96494605

4203-6431

48510-B1040
48510-B1040A

48510-B2020

48510-B2080

48510-B2090
48510-B2110

48510-B2260

48510-B2270

48510-B2280
48510-B2300

48510-87B37

48510-87B38

48510-87L04
48510-87281

48510-87282

48510-87289

48510-87290

48510-87298

48510-87625
48510-87715

48510-87716

48510-87717

48510-87719
48510-87723

48510-87724

48510-87725

48510-87726
48510-87728

48510-87733

48510-87741

48510-87745
48510-87750

48510-87751

48510-87752

48510-87753
48510-87756

48510-87757

48510-87760

48510-87761
48510-87766

48510-87767

48510-97202

48510-97203
48510-97204

48510-97209

48510-97210

48510-97211
48510-97214

48510-97231

48510-97233

48510-97234
48510-97240

48510-97241

48510-97242

48510-97243
48510-97245

48510-97248

48510-97249

48510-97403
48510-97405

48510-97411

48510-97422

48510-97422
48510-97423

48510-97424

48510-97425

48510-97426
48510-97428

48510-97429

48510-97433

48510-97435
48510-97436

48520-B2020

48520-B2080

48520-B2090
48520-B2110

48520-B2260

48520-B2270

32-C87-0

32-C88-0
27-A67-F

32-M08-0

87-701-A

84-033-A
84-033-A

88-847-R

88-797-A

88-848-R
27-A70-0

27-A70-0

32-M08-0

32-M08-0
27-A70-0

87-384-L
88-750-A

30-G57-A

27-I15-A

30-G57-A
30-G57-A

30-G57-A

30-G57-A

32-H92-A
32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A
32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A
32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A
32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A
32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A
32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A
88-750-A

87-384-L

30-G57-A

30-G57-A
30-G57-A

27-E60-0
27-E60-0

27-E59-0

27-E59-0

27-E61-0
87-032-A

87-033-A

32-G92-0
32-G91-0

32-G94-0

32-578-1

27-201-0
27-201-0

32-G93-0

32-G92-0

32-G91-0
27-201-0

32-G94-0

32-G93-0

27-201-F
32-G88-0

32-G87-0

32-G88-0

32-G87-0
36-C37-0

36-C38-0

36-C37-0

36-C38-0
36-C37-0

36-C38-0

36-C37-0

36-C38-0
32-G88-0

32-G87-0

32-H46-0

32-H45-0
32-G88-0

32-G87-0

30-C96-A

30-C96-A
36-E61-P

32-Q60-A

32-Q61-A

30-H81-A
30-H82-A

27-J64-0

27-K52-A

27-J64-0

27-E83-0

27-J36-A
27-J36-A

27-J34-A

27-J34-A

27-J34-A
27-J34-A

27-J34-A

27-J34-A

27-J34-A
27-J34-A

27-C77-0

27-C77-0

27-C80-0
32-F17-A

32-F17-A

32-F17-A

32-F17-A

32-F17-A

32-F24-A
27-071-0

27-071-0

27-071-0

27-A36-0
27-A36-0

27-A36-0

27-A36-0

27-A36-0
27-A36-0

27-C83-A

27-C83-A

27-C83-A
27-C83-A

27-C83-A

32-F13-A

32-F13-A
32-F13-A

32-F13-A

32-F13-A

32-F13-A
32-F13-A

32-F13-A

27-E08-A

27-E08-A
27-E08-A

27-E56-0

27-E56-0

27-E56-0
27-E56-0

27-E08-A

27-E56-0

27-E56-0
27-E08-A

27-E08-A

27-E08-A

27-E08-A
27-E08-A

27-E08-A

27-E08-A

27-H67-A
27-H67-A

27-H67-A

27-H67-A

27-H68-A
27-H67-A

27-H67-A

27-H67-A

27-H67-A
27-H67-A

27-H67-A

27-H67-A

27-H67-A
27-H67-A

27-J35-A

27-J35-A

27-J35-A
27-J35-A

27-J35-A

27-J35-A
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48520-B2280

48520-B2300
48520-87B37

48520-87B38

48520-87L04

48520-87281
48520-87282

48520-87289

48520-87290

48520-87298
48520-87715

48520-87716

48520-87717

48520-87719
48520-87723

48520-87724

48520-87725

48520-87726
48520-87728

48520-87733

48520-87741

48520-87745
48520-87750

48520-87751

48520-87752

48520-87753
48520-87756

48520-87757

48520-87760

48520-87761
48520-87766

48520-87767

48520-97202

48520-97203
48520-97204

48520-97209

48520-97210

48520-97211
48520-97214

48520-97231

48520-97233

48520-97234
48520-97240

48520-97241

48520-97242

48520-97243
48520-97245

48520-97248

48520-97249

48520-97403
48520-97405

48520-97411

48520-97422

48520-97423
48520-97424

48520-97425

48520-97426

48520-97428
48520-97429

48520-97433

48520-97435

48520-97436

48530-87104
48530-87105

48530-87107

48530-87108

48530-87109
48530-87116

48530-87118

48530-87304

48530-87305
48530-87306

48530-87401

48530-87404

48530-87406
48530-87601

48530-87602

48530-87603

48530-87616
48530-87627

48530-87710

48530-87712

48530-87713
48530-87717

48530-87721

48530-87729

48530-87736
48530-87737

48530-87739

48530-87750

48530-87757
48530-87758

48530-87759

48530-87761

48530-87765
48530-87766

48530-87768

48530-87772

48530-87774
48531-BZ010

48531-BZ050

48531-BZ060

48531-BZ080
48531-BZ090

48531-B1040

48531-B2100

48531-B2150
48531-B2170

48531-B2190

48531-1040A

4853187184
4853187184000

4853187185

4853187185000

4853187186
4853187186000

48531-87258

48531-87277

48531-87285
48531-87286

48531-87294

48531-97203

48531-97204

48531-97205
48531-97206

48531-97206

48531-97208

48531-97209
48531-97216

48531-97217

48531-97227

48531-97228
48531-97231

48531-97235

48531-97236

48531-97237
48531-97238

48531-97402

48531-97403

48531-97409
48531-97410

48531-97411

48531-97414

48531-97416
48531-97419

48531-97420

48531-97424

48540-87104
48540-87105

48540-87107

48540-87108

48540-87109
48540-87116

48540-87118

48540-87703

48540-87707
48540-87715

48540-87722

48540-87723

48540-87725
48540-87736

48540-87743

48540-87744

48540-87745
48540-87747

48540-87751

48540-87752

48540-87754
48540-87758

48540-87760

51036-33100

55311-22000

A 168 326 12 00

A 208 326 05 00

GP30124

GP32394
GP32395

04390179

05968311

13 07 241 080
13 07 242 080

27-J35-A

27-J35-A
27-C76-0

27-C76-0

27-C79-0

32-F18-A
32-F18-A

32-F18-A

32-F18-A

32-F18-A
27-072-0

27-072-0

27-072-0

27-A37-0
27-A37-0

27-A37-0

27-A37-0

27-A37-0
27-A37-0

27-C82-A

27-C82-A

27-C82-A
27-C82-A

27-C82-A

32-F14-A

32-F14-A
32-F14-A

32-F14-A

32-F14-A

32-F14-A
32-F14-A

32-F14-A

27-E09-A

27-E09-A
27-E09-A

27-E57-0

27-E57-0

27-E57-0
27-E57-0

27-E09-A

27-E57-0

27-E57-0
27-E09-A

27-E09-A

27-E09-A

27-E09-A
27-E09-A

27-E09-A

27-E09-A

27-H68-A
27-H68-A

27-H68-A

27-H68-A

27-H68-A
27-H68-A

27-H68-A

27-H68-A

27-H68-A
27-H68-A

27-H68-A

27-H68-A

27-H68-A

32-C32-A
32-C34-A

32-C32-A

32-C34-A

32-C32-A
32-C32-A

32-C32-A

27-E83-0

32-H33-0
27-E83-0

27-J23-A

27-K53-A

27-K53-A
30-C47-0

30-C47-0

27-H99-0

32-F25-A
32-F25-A

30-D26-0

30-D26-0

30-D26-0
27-B45-0

27-B45-0

27-B45-0

27-B45-0
27-B45-0

27-B45-0

32-F15-A

32-E19-A
32-E19-A

32-E19-A

32-E19-A

32-F15-A
32-F15-A

32-F15-A

32-F15-A

32-F15-A
27-K51-A

27-K51-A

27-K51-A

27-K51-A
27-K51-A

27-J58-A

27-J54-A

27-J54-A
27-J54-A

27-J54-A

27-J58-A

27-E81-0
27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0
27-E81-0

27-C78-0

27-C81-0

27-D46-A
27-D46-A

27-D46-A

27-E27-A

27-E27-A

27-E26-A
27-E26-A

27-E41-0

27-E26-A

27-E26-A
27-E26-A

27-E26-A

27-E26-A

27-E27-A
27-E26-A

27-E26-A

27-E26-A

27-E27-A
27-E26-A

27-E27-A

27-E26-A

27-E26-A
27-E26-A

27-E27-A

27-E26-A

27-E26-A
27-E26-A

27-E26-A

27-E27-A

32-C33-A
32-C35-A

32-C33-A

32-C35-A

32-C33-A
32-C33-A

32-C33-A

27-B44-0

27-B44-0
27-B44-0

27-B44-0

27-B44-0

27-B44-0
32-F16-A

32-E20-A

32-E20-A

32-E20-A
32-E20-A

32-F16-A

32-F16-A

32-F16-A
32-F16-A

32-F16-A

32-H33-0

88-241-A

36-A85-0

36-A78-0

27-G15-A

27-G15-A
32-H72-A

87-434-L

87-388-A

87-436-A
87-435-A
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13 23 165 080

13 23 166 080
1303672080

1303682080

1303682082

1303816080
1307633080

1312333080

1314562080

1314943080
1317535080

1317924080

1317926080

1318258080
1318259080

1318573080

1318946080

1327746080
1327748080

1329682080

1334894080

1346464080
1347238080

1350788080

1350789080

1351012080
1351013080

1351062080

1400033180

1400033180OR
1400033280

1400033280OR

1477511080

1478098080
1491968080OR

1491969080OR

1494035080

1494036080
1494215080

1494216080

1495575080

1495866080
1496004080OR

1496005080OR

1498471087

1498472087
1499898087

1499899087

3911899

3918886
3918887

3918888

3918980

3918981
3919982

4044425

4183262

4183263
4228868

4231118

4231327

4240009

4240014
4241302

4242399

4246745

4246746
4249949

4270122

4275556

4285686
4317307

4317309

4317672

4322242
4322426

4325450

4325451

4330104
4332243

4333602

4333603

4335999
4372614

4380559

4380560

4380561
4380860

4383005

4383006

4383042
4389825

4396596

4400895

4400905
4401242

4407233

4408211

4408212
4408214

4408215

4408216

4408217
4408218

4408220

4408223

4408230
4408231

4408232

4408234

4419292
4423096

4424027

4425911

4425912
4425915

4425923

4425924

4427453
4434785

4434786

4434812

4434813

4434849
4434849

4434850

4434905

4434905
4434906

4434906

4434911

4434917
4434920

4434921

4434922

4434923
4434927

4434928

4434938

4434940
4434941

4434942

4434942

4434966
4435016

4437597

4437597

4439194
4439223

4440009

4442513

4442513
4443917

4448062

4459572

4459573
4466520

4467262

46406116

46406118
46407181

46407183

46414586

46417534
46437781

46445246

46455139

46455144
46456412

46463129

46463132

46463793
46463795

46463861

46466615

46469709
46517320

46517320

46519345

46519346
46519347

46519348

46519349

87-436-A

87-435-A
87-413-L

32-H08-0

32-H08-0

32-H11-0
32-H06-A

32-H09-0

32-H10-0

32-H12-0
32-H12-0

32-H07-A

32-H06-A

32-H13-0
32-H13-0

88-723-L

32-H08-0

32-H13-0
32-H13-0

32-H13-0

32-H07-A

32-H08-0
32-H08-0

88-723-A

88-724-A

32-H06-A
32-H13-0

32-H13-0

36-D02-A

36-D02-A
36-D01-A

36-D01-A

36-D05-A

36-D06-A
36-D04-A

36-D03-A

36-D02-A

36-D01-A
36-D02-A

36-D01-A

32-N77-A

32-N77-A
36-D04-A

36-D03-A

36-D02-A

36-D01-A
36-D02-A

36-D01-A

27-H27-4

27-H27-4
27-E75-4

27-E76-4

27-H27-4

27-E75-4
27-E76-4

27-208-0

27-593-9

27-593-9
27-E76-4

27-E76-4

27-593-9

27-593-9

27-E75-4
27-E75-4

27-H27-4

27-E76-4

27-E76-4
27-E76-4

27-E76-4

27-538-9

27-186-9
27-593-9

27-593-9

27-208-0

27-538-9
27-E75-4

27-186-9

27-538-9

27-208-0
27-186-9

27-538-9

27-186-9

27-H27-4
27-H27-4

27-208-0

27-208-0

27-208-0
27-208-0

27-E76-4

27-E75-4

27-E76-4
27-H27-4

27-538-9

87-388-L

87-173-A
27-593-9

27-538-9

27-208-0

27-208-0
27-H27-4

27-E75-4

27-E76-4

27-E76-4
27-E76-4

27-593-9

27-186-9

27-H27-4
27-E75-4

27-E76-4

27-186-9

27-253-1
27-593-9

27-593-9

27-E76-4

27-E76-4
27-593-9

27-538-9

27-186-9

27-253-1
27-593-9

27-593-9

32-L50-0

36-603-1

27-961-6
27-961-6

27-253-1

27-961-6

27-961-6
27-961-6

27-961-6

27-208-0

27-H27-4
27-E75-4

27-E76-4

27-E76-4

27-E76-4
27-593-9

27-538-9

27-593-9

27-186-9
27-253-1

27-961-6

27-961-6

27-F91-0
27-253-1

27-961-6

27-961-6

32-L50-0
36-603-1

27-538-9

27-961-6

27-961-6
27-H27-4

27-253-1

27-F91-0

27-H27-4
27-593-9

27-F91-0

32-D21-A

32-D22-A
27-C16-A

32-D23-A

30-J72-A

30-C98-0
27-A91-0

87-385-A

33-067-A

30-F36-A
32-759-A

32-R61-A

32-R61-A

30-J73-A
30-J73-A

30-A74-A

30-A74-A

87-385-A
27-D54-F

27-D54-0

32-E90-A

32-E90-A
30-A74-A

30-A74-A

32-E90-A
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46519350

46519351
46528598

46528598

46536244

46536771
46536771

46536865

46536866

46536867
46536868

46536869

46536870

46536872
46536874

46539299

46545255

46545256
46558912

46558913

46558914

46738204
46739025

46739025

46746544

46746546
46749274

46749444

46749446

46749450
46749450

46749452

46749454

46749454
46760673

46760674

46761473

46761479
46789873

46791279

46791280

46791281
46791282

46794430

46794431

46794432
46794433

46798863

46809325

46809326
46812032

46812362

46812363

46812364
46812365

46812366

46812367

46812368
46812369

46824673

46824674

46824675

46824676
46824677

46824678

46824679

46824680
46824681

46824682

46825166

46827819
46827820

46827821

46847761

46847762
46847763

50700691

50700693

50700695
50700871

50700886

50701243

50701477
50701479

50701481

50701483

50701550
50701554

50701558

50701922

50702841
50703135

50703308

50703309

50703687
50703687

50703688

50703688

50703689
50703689

50703744

50703768

50703824
50703893

50703894

50703895

50703987
50704484

50704484

50704485

50704485
50705254

50705410

50705410

50705413
50705413

50706065

50707950

50708261
50708262

50708893

50709077

50709078

50709079
50709080

50709510

50709730

50709731
50709732

50710778

50710779

50711038
50711343

51 755 205

51 755 247

51 755 248
51 755 255

51 755 353

51 756 353

51 756 418
51 757 651

51 766 603

51 770 807

51714746
51714747

51714748

51714749

51714750
51714751

51714752

51714753

51714754
51714755

51714758

5175 7121

5175 7121
5176 7332

5176 7332

5178 2165

5178 2165
5178 2168

5178 2168

51780079

51780319
51782173

51783653

51783654

51796541
51796542

51796543

51796544

51796545
51796546

51796547

51796548

51797470
5180 4880

5180 4880

5180 4881

5180 4881
5180 5142

5180 5142

5180 5143

32-E90-A

27-D92-A
30-A57-F

30-A57-0

87-663-A

30-A57-F
30-A57-0

32-E90-A

32-E90-A

32-E90-A
32-E90-A

32-E90-A

32-E90-A

32-E90-A
32-E90-A

27-D92-A

27-D84-A

27-D84-A
32-G34-A

32-G34-A

36-C42-A

27-D84-A
27-D84-A

27-D84-F

88-669-A

88-670-A
32-H19-A

30-A75-A

32-G05-A

30-A75-A
30-A75-F

32-G05-A

32-G05-A

32-G05-F
88-381-A

88-382-A

32-G34-A

32-G34-A
32-H20-A

32-H15-A

32-H15-A

32-H15-A
32-H15-A

32-H15-A

32-H15-A

32-H17-A
32-H17-A

32-H64-A

27-D84-A

27-D84-A
30-A74-A

32-H15-A

32-H15-A

32-H17-A
32-H17-A

32-H15-A

32-H15-A

32-H15-A
32-H15-A

32-H15-A

32-H15-A

32-H17-A

32-H17-A
32-H15-A

32-H15-A

32-H15-A

32-H15-A
32-H20-A

32-H19-A

32-H19-A

32-H16-A
32-H16-A

32-H18-A

32-H16-A

32-H16-A
32-H18-A

27-G15-A

27-G15-A

32-H72-A
88-380-L

88-380-A

27-G15-A

30-A75-A
32-G05-A

32-G05-A

27-D84-A

30-A75-A
32-G05-A

32-G05-A

27-D84-A

88-380-A
30-E97-A

32-S02-A

32-S01-A

32-Q92-A
32-Q92-A

32-Q92-A

32-Q92-A

27-K25-A
27-K25-A

32-S02-A

30-E33-A

27-D84-A
32-S01-A

32-S02-A

30-D93-A

27-D84-A
32-Q92-A

32-Q92-A

32-Q92-A

32-Q92-A
27-D84-A

32-Q92-A

32-Q92-A

27-K25-A
27-K25-A

30-D93-A

32-R71-A

32-Q92-A
32-Q92-A

32-R71-A

32-R74-A

32-R73-A

32-R74-A
32-R73-A

32-Q92-A

27-L01-A

27-L01-A
27-L01-A

32-R71-A

32-R71-A

32-Q92-A
32-R71-A

32-L96-A

32-L96-A

32-L95-A
32-L97-P

32-L97-P

32-L95-A

32-L98-A
32-L95-A

32-L95-A

32-L98-A

32-H15-A
32-H15-A

32-H17-A

32-H17-A

32-H15-A
32-H15-A

32-H15-A

32-H15-A

32-H19-A
32-H20-A

32-H18-A

32-N54-A

32-P50-A
32-N55-A

32-P49-A

32-N55-A

32-P49-A
32-N54-A

32-P50-A

88-784-R

36-E89-0
36-E89-0

32-Q91-A

32-Q90-A

32-Q90-A
32-Q90-A

32-Q90-A

32-Q90-A

32-Q91-A
32-Q91-A

32-Q91-A

32-Q91-A

27-G15-A
32-N55-A

32-P49-A

32-N54-A

32-P50-A
32-N55-A

32-P49-A

32-N54-A
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5180 5143

51804747
51804748

51806514

51807101

51813225
51830518

51831016

51831651

51839931
51839975

51841201

51846886

51857832
51857833

51857834

51857835

51857840
51857841

51857842

55 701 901

55 701 902
55700452

55700608

55700783

55702651
55703656

55703657

55703658

55703660
55703661

55703662

5920275

5921741
5921741

5932564

5932565

5938080
5947920

5948382

5950893

5951672
5951672

5951867

5954016

5954017
5957955

5957955

5960254

5963821
5963822

5963943

5965476

5967923
5968311

5975672

5977370

5977372
5977373

5980866

5980867

5981774

5982476
5982478

5983928

5987114

5987254
5988218

5988222

5988822

5989060
60661737

60674736

60806398

71 742 677
71 742 679

71 742 683

71 742 684

71 744 011
71 744 012

71 746 614

71 746 769

71 746 770
71 746 771

71 746 772

71 747 047

71 747 048
71712474

71712478

71712496

71712505
71712523

71713673

7531931

7531935
7543566

7549536

7562124

7569730
7570223

7572549

7576729

7592912
7600789

7601496

7601502

7606096
7607090

7609700

7610120

7610121
7610122

7610124

7613698

7619437
7628339

7635775

7636022

7636162
7638138

7638139

7640931

7642277

7642982
7642983

7643323

7643327

7648479
7648481

7658317

7658319

7667087
7668431

7683363

7683364

7685519
7685654

7690030

7690033

7695195
7695196

7705508

7719070

7720251
7720251

7720252

7736585

7752624
7752626

7753565

7754834

7763880
7775940

7776485

7777585

7777585
7777948

7778834

7782234

7782458
7783497

7789196

7789197

7797430
82398818

82406929

82423132

82423133
82423134

82423135

82430666

82430699
82430701

82434784

82434786

82435708
82445053

82491293

82491440

82491441
9621268387

9623441087

9630053087

32-P50-A

88-854-A
88-855-A

27-K25-A

88-794-A

88-784-R
88-795-A

88-784-R

32-R72-A

88-855-A
88-854-A

32-R72-A

27-K25-A

32-R73-A
32-R74-A

32-R73-A

32-R74-A

27-L01-A
27-L01-A

27-L01-A

88-786-A

88-785-A
27-K24-A

27-K24-A

32-Q90-A

32-Q91-A
32-Q91-A

32-Q91-A

32-Q91-A

32-Q90-A
32-Q90-A

32-Q90-A

27-186-9

27-961-6
27-961-6

27-593-9

27-593-9

27-169-2
27-C40-A

27-F91-0

27-253-1

27-961-6
27-961-6

27-169-2

27-538-9

27-186-9
27-961-6

27-961-6

87-191-A

27-231-F
27-231-F

27-231-F

32-L50-0

27-603-0
87-388-A

27-231-F

27-231-F

27-231-F
87-168-A

27-538-9

27-538-9

27-B43-0

27-231-F
27-231-F

32-L50-0

87-168-A

27-186-9
27-231-F

27-231-F

27-231-F

27-186-9
32-H66-0

32-H66-0

87-104-L

32-N98-A
32-N99-A

27-I13-A

27-I14-A

32-N98-A
32-N99-A

27-I14-A

32-N98-A

32-N99-A
32-N98-A

32-N99-A

32-N96-A

32-N97-A
30-J72-A

30-J72-A

27-145-B

27-145-B
32-M32-A

32-B26-0

27-231-F

27-231-F
32-L51-0

27-542-D

32-L49-0

36-627-0
32-277-A

32-277-A

32-L48-0

27-169-2
27-603-0

27-145-B

87-104-L

87-168-A
27-145-B

32-277-A

30-J72-A

30-J72-A
27-231-F

27-231-F

30-J72-A

30-F45-A
32-277-A

87-173-A

27-231-F

27-231-F
27-145-B

32-M32-A

30-J72-A

32-M32-A

30-J72-A
30-J72-A

27-145-B

32-M32-A

32-M32-A
32-M32-A

30-J72-A

32-M32-A

87-171-A
32-M32-A

87-220-A

87-221-A

32-M32-A
32-B26-0

32-M32-A

30-J72-A

27-C40-A
27-B43-0

27-A91-0

30-D55-A

27-961-6
27-961-6

27-603-0

30-E07-A

27-B10-0
32-B77-F

30-J72-A

30-E03-A

30-E04-A
87-164-A

87-385-A

30-J72-A

32-D23-A
32-D26-A

27-B10-0

30-J72-A

32-759-A
32-805-A

30-D55-A

30-E07-A

32-759-A
87-217-A

87-217-A

32-592-0

32-569-A
32-569-A

32-592-0

87-200-A

32-682-A
32-682-A

32-682-A

32-682-A

32-592-0
32-682-A

32-E90-A

88-381-A

88-382-A
32-J12-0

32-S04-0

32-G19-0
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9633627387

9633627587

A 750X-18080-GA

A 760X-18045-ACA
A 760X-18045-ADA

A 800X-18K076-BA

A 800X-18K076-CA

A 800X-18K076-EA
A 820X-18080-AA

A 820X-18080-CA

A 830X-18045-CUA

A 830X-18045-DRA
A 830X-18045-KA

A 830X-18045-LA

A 830X-18045-SA

A 840X-18045-AAA
A 840X-18045-ABA

A 840X-18045-AJA

A 840X-18045-ANA

A 840X-18045-ARA
A 840X-18045-ATA

A 840X-18045-SA

A 840X-18045-TA

A 840X-18045-UA
A 850X-18045-AUA

A 850X-18045-BA

A 850X-18045-BAA

A 850X-18045-BBA
A 850X-18045-BCA

A 850X-18045-BDA

A 850X-18080-CJA

A 850X-18080-CKA
A 850X-18080-CLA

A 850X-18080-CMA

A 850X-18080-CNA

A 850X-18080-CRA
A 850X-18080-CSA

D93 BB-18045-BG

D93 BB-18045-DF

D93 BB-18045-FF
EC01-28-700K

EC01-34-700H

EC01-34-900H

EC06-28-700E
EC06-34-700H

EC06-34-900H

E112-28-700D

E112-34-700A
E112-34-900A

E114-28-700F

E114-34-700D

E114-34-900D
E115-28-700D

E115-34-700A

E115-34-900A

E116-28-700B
VP2S7W  18045 CA

VP2S7W  18045 CB

VP2S7W  18045 CC

VP2S7W-18K045-BA

VP2S7W-18K045-BB

VP2S7W-18045-BC
VYC15-18045-AE

VYC15-18045-BC

VYC15-18045-BD

VYC15-18080 BB
VYC15-18080 CA

V1C15-18045-AA

V1C15-18045-BA

V1C15-18045-BC
V1C15-18045-DC

V1C15-18080 BA

V1C15-18080 CA

V1C15-18080 DA
V85 GB-18080-AA

V85 GB-18080-AB

V97 FB 3K155 AA

V97 FB-18k076-AD
V97 FB-18K076-AD

V97 FX-18045-AB

V98 FB-18K076-AC

V98 FB-18045-AB
V98 FB-18045-AC

V98 FB-18045-AD

V98FB-18K076-BA

V98FB-18K076-CA
XS 5J-18045-BB

XS 5J-18045-CB

XS 51-18A076-CB

XS 51-18A076-CC
XS 51-18A076-EB

XS 51-18A076-EC

XS 51-18K076-AA

XS 51-18K076-CB
XS 51-18K076-EB

XS 51-18045-BA

XS 51-18045-BA

XS 51-18045-BA
XS 51-18045-CA

XS 51-18045-CB

YC 15 3K099 AA

YC15 18183 AG
YC15-18045-AH

YC15-18045-BH

YC15-18045-RA

YC15-18045-RB
YC15-18045-RC

YC15-18045-SB

YC15-18045-SC

YC15-18080-DG
YC15-18080-FG

YC15-18080-SA

YC15-18080-VA

YL8Z-18124-CA
YL8Z-18125-AA

YL8Z-18134-CA

YL84-18K001-CH

YL84-18045-BL
YL84-18045-CH

YL84-18045-DB

YL84-18080-AJ

YL84-18080-CF

YS 51-18A076-AA
YS 51-18A076-BA

YS 51-18K076-AA

YS 51-18K076-BA

YS41 3K155 AB
YS81-18K076-AA

YS81-18045-AB

06031049

1 002 513
1 003 914

1 013 794

1 020 660

1 023 332
1 023 587

1 024 325

1 033 371

1 033 373
1 033 429

1 033 431

1 034 302

1 038 180
1 039 001

1 040 973

1 044 166

1 051 724
1 057 606

1 057 640

1 059 170

1 061 721
1 061 722

1 072 977

1 075 774

1 078 730
1 085 459

1 087 177

1 088 853

1 101 712
1 103 725

1 104 037

1 106 874

1 116 780
1 130 119

1 133 913

1 133 914

1 133 935
1 146 153

1 151 926

1 203 103

1 205 834
1 205 835

1 223 835

1 227 709

1 227 709
1 227 710

1 227 710

1 227 711

1 227 711
1 227 712

1 227 712

1 250 820

32-G19-0

32-H70-0

27-854-1

27-679-0
27-679-0

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0
27-078-0

27-078-0

27-H19-0

27-H19-0
27-553-0

27-553-0

27-553-0

32-495-F
27-553-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0
32-495-F

32-495-0

32-495-0

32-495-0
32-F68-A

32-M77-0

32-F68-A

27-629-0
27-629-0

27-553-0

27-408-0

27-408-0
27-408-0

27-408-0

27-421-0

27-421-0
27-421-0

32-M83-0

32-M83-F

32-M83-F
32-N52-A

32-N50-A

32-N51-A

32-N52-A
32-N50-A

32-N51-A

32-N52-A

32-N50-A
32-N51-A

32-N52-A

32-N50-A

32-N51-A
32-N52-A

32-N50-A

32-N51-A

32-N52-A
36-C32-A

36-C32-A

36-C32-A

36-E78-A

36-E78-A

36-E78-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A

30-E30-A
30-E30-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A
36-C74-A

30-E30-A

30-E31-A

30-E31-A
27-379-F

27-379-F

87-268-A

27-D74-F
27-D74-F

27-F59-F

27-D74-F

27-F59-F
27-F59-F

27-F59-F

27-F60-F

27-F60-F
30-B93-0

30-B93-0

27-F48-0

27-K81-A
27-F48-0

27-K81-A

27-K81-A

27-F48-0
27-F48-0

30-B93-A

30-B93-0

30-B93-0
30-B93-0

30-B93-0

87-248-L

88-143-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A

27-F94-A
27-F94-A

27-F95-A

27-F94-A

32-N51-A
32-N52-A

32-N50-A

32-N51-A

32-N50-A
32-N50-A

32-N50-A

32-N52-A

32-N52-A

27-K81-A
27-K81-A

27-K81-A

27-K81-A

88-144-A
36-E24-A

36-E25-A

84-036-A

87-266-L
87-263-A

87-267-A

32-M83-0

87-248-L
87-263-A

36-A40-P

32-M90-F

32-M90-F
32-M96-F

32-M96-F
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1 253 168
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1 330 706

1 469 224

1 480 525
1 487 156

1 499 291
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1 508 111
1 512 121

1 512 128

1 512 129

1 512 131
1 517 345
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1 517 357

1 517 359
1 518 881

1 518 884

1 520 007

1 520 008
1 520 009

1 520 010

1 521 121

1 521 126
1 521 127
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1 521 583

1 521 923
1 521 983

1 595 835

1 595 836

1 595 837
1 610 587

1 616 265

1 616 266

1 616 267
1 637 770

1 664 103

1 664 107

1 664 108
1C15-18045-CF
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1C15-18045-CH
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1C15-18080 KD

1C15-18080 LB
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27-A29-0

27-A29-0

27-A29-0
36-C74-A
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36-C74-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

27-G88-A
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27-G88-A
27-H32-A

27-H32-A

27-H33-A

27-H32-A
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27-H31-A
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1073878
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1073885
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1074106
1074111

1074112

1074113
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1075704

1076294

1076314

1078726
108 47 36

108 54 11

108 54 40
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108 54 44
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108 75 15
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108 80 74

1084736

1085411
1085443

1087514

1087963

1087964
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1088194

1088204

1088211
1088227

1088231

1088234

1088238
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110 26 43

110 26 47
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111 86 53
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1117734

1119596
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1121861
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1121988

1121989
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1128540
1128569

1128570
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113 12 65
1130112
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1130116

1130117
1130118

1132365

1132366

1134702
1136059

114 32 56

114 32 57

1141352
1143672

1146152

1149522

1149523
1149524
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1198235

120 90 75
1204547

121 76 41

121 83 15

121 89 58
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1215772

1215773

1215774
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1220107
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123 35 64
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123 42 04

123 42 05

123 60 70

123 60 77
1231606

1231608

1232134

1232135
130 24 38

130 28 01

130 60 48

130 60 49
130 60 50

1300459

131 57 45

131 81 08
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131 81 10

131 81 11

131 81 12
131 81 13

131 81 34

131 89 03

131 89 04
131 89 05

131 89 06

131 89 07

132 50 89
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132 50 91

132 50 98

132 50 99
132 51 00

132 51 01
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132 56 89

132 56 92

132 56 94
132 56 95

132 56 99

132 57 04

132 57 05
132 59 58

132 59 59
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132 59 61
132 59 66

132 61 77
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1323599

133 08 20
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27-B84-0

30-B93-0
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30-B93-0
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36-A58-0
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30-B93-0
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27-F47-0

30-B93-0
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30-B93-0

27-K81-A
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30-B93-0
27-F59-F

27-F59-F

27-K81-A
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27-F48-0
27-F48-0

27-K81-A
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32-P84-A

32-P84-A

27-K81-A

27-K81-A
36-E80-A
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27-J86-A
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32-P85-A
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32-P85-A

32-P85-A
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134 87 81

134 87 84
134 88 48

134 88 50
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134 88 54
134 88 55

134 88 56

136 01 52

136 01 53
136 01 54

136 01 55

136 01 56

136 01 58
136 01 59

136 01 60

136 01 61

136 01 62
136 01 63

136 01 65

136 01 66

136 01 67
136 33 42

136 33 45

136 39 51

136 39 52
136 57 41

136 57 43

136 57 44

136 57 46
136 68 13

136 68 15

136 68 17

136 68 20
136 68 25

136 68 26

136 68 27

136 68 28
1365854

137 02 94

137 02 95

137 23 24
137 23 27

137 23 29

137 23 30

1371323
1371324

1371325

1371326
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1371329

1371331

1371332

1371334
1371336

1371349

1371350

1371351
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1371356

1371357

1371359

1376814
1376829

1376842

1376844

1376846
1376860

1376862

1376864

1376898
1376900
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1376909
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1381818
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1381821

1381823
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1381829

1381830

1381837

1381838
1381840

1381841

1383495

1383496
1383497

1383498

1383499

1383507
1383511

1383514

1383515

1383517
1383519

1383521

1383522

1384674
1384675

1384677

1384679

1384680
1384682

1384720

1384721

1384722
1384723

1388245

1388246

1388247
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1388249
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1388265
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32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

27-J86-A
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32-P85-A
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32-P85-A
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32-P85-A
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32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
27-J87-A
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32-P85-A

32-P84-A
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1430871

1430872
1430873

1430874

1430875

1430876
1430877

1432356

1432357

1432358
1432359

1433917

1433918

1433919
1433920

1433921

1433922

1433925
1433926

1433927

1433928

1433930
1433932

1433933

1433934

1433935
1433939

1434146

1436854

1436856
1436857

1436858

1436859

1436860
1436862

1436863

1436864

1436865
1437051

144 08 65

144 08 67

144 08 71
144 08 85

144 08 86

144 08 88

144 18 25
144 18 53

144 19 38

144 19 67

1441588
1441589

1441590

1441591

1441592
1441593

1441594

1441595

1441596
1444281

1445057

1445058

1445063

1445064
1445065

1445070

1445083

1445085
1445087

1446284

145 55 24

145 55 26
145 55 28

145 55 49

145 55 50

145 55 51
145 88 54

145 88 59

145 88 62

1459710
1459724

1459724

1459726

146 47 68
146 47 69

146 47 70

146 88 00

1465734
1465736

1465863

1466420

1466421
1466422

1466423

1466424

1466425
1466426

1466427

1466428

1466429
1466430

1466431

1466432

1466433
1466434

1466435

1466436

1470940
1470941

1470942

1470943

1470944
1473830

1473831

1474236

1474278
1474284

1474286

1476607

1476608
1476609

1476610

1476611

1476612

1476613
1476616

1481805

1481808

1487145
149 38 86

149 38 89

1490983

1539839
1539840

1539841

1539843

1539844
1539845

1539846

1539847

1539848
1539849

1539852

1539854

1539855
1539856

1548182

1553893

1566099
1566100

1566103

1566104

1566133
1566134

1566138

1577907

1577936
1577955

1577959

1577960

1577961
1577961

1577971

1577972

1577973
1577974

1577975

1577976

1577977
1577978

1577981

1577982

1577983
1619751

2C11-18045-AA

2C11-18080-AA

2N11-18145-AB
2N11-18145-AB

2N11-18146-AB

2N11-18146-AB

2S61 18A116 AD
2S61 3K099 AC

2S61 3K155 AD

2S61 3K155 AE

36-G09-A

36-G09-A
36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A
36-G08-A

32-R60-A

32-R60-A

32-R57-A
32-R57-A

36-F51-A

36-F54-A

36-F53-A
36-F54-A

36-F61-A

36-F52-A

36-F51-A
36-F52-A

36-F52-A

36-F51-A

36-F54-A
36-F52-A

36-F51-A

36-F51-A

36-F51-A
36-F51-A

36-F51-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A
36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G08-A
36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A
88-752-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

36-G09-A
36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G08-A
36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A
84-036-A

30-H86-A

30-H89-A

30-H90-A

30-H84-A
30-H84-A

30-H88-A

30-H85-A

30-H87-A
30-H88-A

36-F52-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

36-G07-A
36-G06-A

36-G07-A

36-G07-A

32-P85-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

27-J86-A

36-G07-A
36-G06-A

32-R60-A

36-F51-A

36-F54-A
36-F53-A

36-F54-A

36-F61-A

36-F52-A
36-F51-A

36-F51-A

36-F52-A

36-F52-A
36-F51-A

36-F54-A

36-F52-A

36-F51-A
36-F51-A

36-F51-A

36-F51-A

36-G07-A
36-G07-A

36-G07-A

32-R60-A

32-R57-A
32-R60-A

32-R57-A

32-R60-A

36-G06-A
36-G06-A

36-G06-A

36-G06-A

36-G06-A
36-G06-A

36-G07-A

36-G07-A

36-G07-A

32-R57-A
32-R57-A

36-G07-A

36-G06-A

32-R60-A
27-K81-A

27-K81-A

84-035-A

36-G09-A
36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A
36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A
36-G08-A

32-R60-A

32-R60-A

32-R57-A
32-R57-A

88-795-A

88-795-A

30-K04-A
30-K07-A

30-K05-A

30-K03-A

30-K07-A
30-K04-A

30-K06-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A
36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G07-A

36-G06-A
36-G07-A

36-G07-A

36-G07-A

36-G09-A
36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A
36-G06-A

36-G06-A

36-G06-A

36-G06-A
88-795-A

36-C74-A

27-F95-A

30-E15-A
30-E15-F

30-E16-A

30-E16-F

88-686-A
88-353-L

88-353-A

88-353-A
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2S61 3K155 AF

2S61-18K001-AG
2S61-18K001-AG

2S61-18145-AH

2S61-18145-AH

2S71-18A076-BB
2S71-18A140-AB

2S71-18K045-AA

2S71-18K045-BA

2S71-18K045-BB
2S71-18K045-DA

2S71-18K045-DB

2S71-18K076-BD

2S71-18K077-AB
2S71-18045 CA

2S71-18045-DC

2T14-18B038-AA

2T14-18B038-BA
2T14-18B038-BB

2T14-18B038-CA

2T14-18B038-CB

2T14-18B038-CC
2T14-18B038-DA

2T14-18B038-DB

2T14-18B039-AA

2T14-18B039-BA
2T14-18B039-BB

2T14-18B039-CA

2T14-18B039-CB

2T14-18B039-CC
2T14-18B039-DA

2T14-18B039-DB

2T14-18K001-AC

2T14-18K001-AH
2T14-18K001-BJ

2T14-18K001-CH

2T14-18K001-CJ

2T14-18K001-DD
2T14-18008-AA

2T14-18008-AB

2T14-18008-AC

2T14-18008-BA
2T14-18008-BB

2T14-18008-BC

2T14-18008-BD

2T14-18008-CA
2T14-18008-CB

2T14-18008-CC

2T14-18045-AH

2T14-18045-BJ
2T14-18045-CH

2T14-18045-CJ

2T14-18045-DC

2T14-18045-DD
2T14-18080-CF

2T14-18080-CG

2T14-18080-DG

2T14-18080-DH
2T14-18080-EE

2T14-18080-EF

3C11-18045-CA

3M 51-18B038-AA

3M 51-18B038-AAA
3M 51-18B038-AB

3M 51-18B038-ABA

3M 51-18B038-AC

3M 51-18B038-ACA
3M 51-18B038-CB

3M 51-18B038-SA

3M 51-18B038-SAA

3M 51-18B038-SB
3M 51-18B039-AA

3M 51-18B039-AAA

3M 51-18B039-AB

3M 51-18B039-ABA
3M 51-18B039-AC

3M 51-18B039-ACA

3M 51-18B039-CB

3M 51-18B039-RBA
3M 51-18B039-SA

3M 51-18B039-SAA

3M 51-18B039-SB

3M 51-18K001-CA
3M 51-18K001-CAH

3M 51-18K001-CB

3M 51-18K001-CC

3M 51-18K001-SB
3M 51-18K001-SC

3M 51-18008-AAA

3M 51-18045-CAH

3M 51-18045-CBG
3M 51-18045-CCJ

3M 51-18045-SBE

3M 51-18045-SCE

3M 51-18080-CAA
3M 51-18080-CAJ

3M 51-18080-CAK

3M 51-18080-CAL

3M 51-18080-SBD
3M 51-18080-SBE

3M 51-18080-SBF

3M51 18A116 AB

3M51 18A116 GB
3M51 3K099 AD

3M51 3K155 BD

3M51 3K155 BE

3M51 3K155 CC
3M51 3K155 DB

3M51 3K155 DC

3M51 3K155 FA

3M51 3K155 FB
3N61 18A116 AA

3S 51-18B040-BA

3S 51-18B040-CA

3S 51-18K076-AF
3S 51-18K076-DC

3S 51-18045-DB

3S7W-18045-AB

3S7W-18045-BB
3S71-18K076-AB

3S71-18045 AA

3S71-18045 BA

4 041 955

4 053 300
4 070 497

4 094 280

4 094 373

4 360 393
4 706 416

4M 51-18B038-BA

4M 51-18B038-BAA

4M 51-18B038-BC
4M 51-18B038-BCA

4M 51-18B038-PC

4M 51-18B038-PCA

4M 51-18B038-PCB
4M 51-18B038-RB

4M 51-18B038-RBA

4M 51-18B038-RC

4M 51-18B038-RCA
4M 51-18B039-BB

4M 51-18B039-BBA

4M 51-18B039-BC

4M 51-18B039-BCA
4M 51-18B039-PC

4M 51-18B039-PCA

4M 51-18B039-PCB

4M 51-18B039-RB
4M 51-18B039-RBA

4M 51-18B039-RC

4M 51-18B039-RCA

4M 51-18B045-FA
4M 51-18B045-FAA

4M 51-18B045-FC

4M 51-18B045-FCA

4M 51-18B045-PCB
4M 51-18K001-AA

4M 51-18K001-AAA

4M 51-18K001-AAC

4M 51-18K001-AB
4M 51-18K001-ABA

4M 51-18K001-ABC

4M 51-18K001-AC

4M 51-18K001-ACC
4M 51-18K001-BA

4M 51-18K001-BAA

4M 51-18K001-BAB

4M 51-18K001-BB
4M 51-18K001-BBB

4M 51-18K001-BC

4M 51-18K001-BCB

4M 51-18K001-CA
4M 51-18K001-CAA

4M 51-18K001-CB

4M 51-18K001-CB

4M 51-18K001-CBA
4M 51-18K001-CC

4M 51-18K001-CCA

4M 51-18K001-DA

4M 51-18K001-DAA
4M 51-18K001-DBA

4M 51-18K001-DC

4M 51-18K001-DCA

88-353-A

30-E14-A
30-E14-F

30-E13-A

30-E13-F

36-E80-A
60-A96-0

36-E78-A

36-E78-A

36-E78-A
36-E78-A

36-E78-A

36-E80-A

60-A96-0
36-C32-A

36-E78-A

36-C46-A

36-C48-A
36-C46-A

36-C48-A

36-C48-A

36-C48-A
36-C46-A

36-C46-A

36-C47-A

36-C49-A
36-C47-A

36-C49-A

36-C49-A

36-C49-A
36-C47-A

36-C47-A

36-C49-A

36-C47-A
36-C49-A

36-C49-A

36-C49-A

36-C49-A
36-C51-A

36-C50-A

36-C50-A

36-C51-A
36-C51-A

36-C51-A

36-C51-A

36-C50-A
36-C50-A

36-C50-A

36-C46-A

36-C48-A
36-C48-A

36-C48-A

36-C48-A

36-C48-A
36-C51-A

36-C51-A

36-C51-A

36-C51-A
36-C50-A

36-C50-A

36-C74-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

27-J86-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

27-J86-A
27-J86-A

27-J86-A

27-J86-A

27-J86-A
27-J86-A

27-J86-A

88-389-A

84-035-A
88-790-L

88-790-A

88-790-A

88-790-A
88-790-A

88-790-A

88-790-A

88-790-A
84-036-A

27-K81-A

27-K81-A

27-K81-A
27-K81-A

30-B93-0

36-C32-A

36-C32-A
36-E81-A

36-C32-A

36-C32-A

88-143-A

88-143-A
88-143-A

88-143-A

87-248-L

88-143-A
88-143-A

32-P85-A

32-P84-A

32-P85-A
32-P84-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P85-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P85-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
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4M 51-18K001-EA

4M 51-18K001-EAA
4M 51-18K001-EB

4M 51-18K001-EBA

4M 51-18K001-EC

4M 51-18K001-ECA
4M 51-18K001-FA

4M 51-18K001-FAA

4M 51-18K001-FC

4M 51-18K001-FCA
4M 51-18K001-PA

4M 51-18K001-PAA

4M 51-18K001-PAB

4M 51-18K001-PB
4M 51-18K001-PBA

4M 51-18K001-PBB

4M 51-18K001-PC

4M 51-18K001-PCB
4M 51-18K001-RA

4M 51-18K001-RAA

4M 51-18K001-RAB

4M 51-18K001-RB
4M 51-18K001-RBB

4M 51-18K001-RC

4M 51-18K001-RCB

4M 51-18045-AAA
4M 51-18045-AAC

4M 51-18045-ABA

4M 51-18045-ABC

4M 51-18045-ACC
4M 51-18045-BAA

4M 51-18045-BAB

4M 51-18045-BBB

4M 51-18045-BCB
4M 51-18045-CAA

4M 51-18045-CBA

4M 51-18045-CCA

4M 51-18045-DAA
4M 51-18045-DBA

4M 51-18045-DCA

4M 51-18045-EAA

4M 51-18045-EBA
4M 51-18045-ECA

4M 51-18045-PAA

4M 51-18045-PAB

4M 51-18045-PBA
4M 51-18045-PBB

4M 51-18045-PCB

4M 51-18045-RAA

4M 51-18045-RAB
4M 51-18045-RBB

4M 51-18045-RCB

4M 51-18080-AAB

4M 51-18080-AAD
4M 51-18080-BAD

4M 51-18080-BCA

4M 51-18080-PAB

4M 51-18080-PAC
4M 51-18080-RAA

4M 51-18080-RAS

4T16-18K001-AA

4T16-18045-AA

4T16-18080-AA
4059351

4070496

4092421

4092422
4095090

4095093

4095098

4095122
4099143

4099144

4104898

4104899
4106060

4106061

4106062

4106063
4109771

4109773

4109774

4109775
4109776

4173578

4333500

4333502
4333503

4333504

4333505

4346323
4363242

4366733

4386426

4408460
4408461

4408462

4408515

4408533
4408541

4408543

4410220

4410221
4410222

4419216

4419217

4419218
4429601

4429602

4429603

4429604
4429605

4429606

4436437

4436438
4436439

4436440

4436442

4436443
4436449

4436450

4436608

4447013

4494274
4495297

4495298

4495299

4495300
4495303

4510773

4510775

4539467
4539850

4539853

4609099

4986166
4987897

5 001 841

5 001 842

5 002 294
5 002 793

5 002 794

5 005 855

5 005 857
5 006 154

5 006 156

5 006 160

5 006 332
5 008 929

5 008 931

5 010 928

5 010 929
5 010 933

5 011 346

5 011 535/EAB  540

5 011 726
5 012 354

5 012 355

5 012 356

5 012 357
5 012 372

5 012 486

5 012 714

5 012 715
5 013 372

5 013 451

5 014 337

5 014 338
5 014 339

5 014 340

5 014 341

5 014 342
5 014 343

5 014 344

5 014 345

5 014 346
5 014 347

5 014 383

5 014 727

5 016 018
5 016 019

5 016 020

5 016 021

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A
32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-A

32-P85-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P84-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A

32-P85-A
32-P85-A

32-P85-A

27-J86-A

27-J86-A
27-J87-A

27-J87-A

27-J86-A

27-J86-A
27-J87-A

27-J87-A

36-C49-A

36-C48-A

36-C51-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

27-G88-A

27-G88-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

27-H32-A

27-H31-A
27-F94-A

27-F94-A

36-C74-A

27-H32-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

27-G88-A

27-H32-A
36-C74-A

27-G88-A

27-F94-A

27-F94-A
27-G88-A

27-G88-A

36-C74-A

27-F94-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

27-F95-A

27-H33-A
88-796-L

27-H31-A

88-796-A

36-C46-A
36-C48-A

36-C48-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C51-A

36-C51-A
36-C50-A

36-C47-A

36-C49-A

36-C49-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A
36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C48-A

36-C48-A
36-C46-A

36-C49-A

36-C49-A

36-C47-A
36-C51-A

36-C50-A

36-C51-A

30-E32-A

27-F95-A
36-C48-A

36-C46-A

36-C49-A

36-C47-A
36-C51-A

36-C74-A

36-C74-A

36-C50-A
36-C50-A

36-C51-A

88-796-A

88-796-L
30-K07-A

27-854-1

27-854-1

27-854-1
27-679-0

27-679-0

27-679-0

27-679-0
27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0
27-078-0

27-078-0

27-553-0

27-553-0
27-553-0

27-H19-0

32-327-4

27-H19-0
32-495-0

32-495-0

32-495-0

32-495-F
27-553-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0
32-495-F

32-M77-0

32-F68-A

32-F68-A
27-629-0

27-629-0

27-408-0

27-408-0
27-408-0

27-408-0

27-421-0

27-421-0
27-421-0

27-553-0

27-553-0

27-408-0
27-408-0

27-408-0

27-408-0
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5 016 022

5 016 023
5 016 024

5 016 398

5 016 782

5 016 783
5 017 226

5 017 227

5 017 228

5 017 229
5 017 969/EAB 1228

5 017 988/EAB 1247

5 017 989/EAB 1248

5 017 994/EAB 1253
5 018 050/EAB 1291

5 018 052/EAB 1293

5 018 710

5 019 284
5 019 285

5 020 531

5 020 532

5 020 650
5 022 276

5 023 352

5 024 150

5 024 152
5 024 154

5 024 155

5 024 157

5 024 379
5 024 380

5 024 852

5 024 856

5 024 857
5 024 858

5 024 889

5 025 342

5 025 343
5 025 612

5 025 613

5 025 617

5 025 618
5 025 619

5 025 620

5 026 606

5 026 884
5 027 606

5 027 607

5 027 608

5 027 609
5 027 611

5 027 722

5 027 723

5 027 724
5 028 873

5 028 874

5 028 875

5 029 132
5 029 866

5 029 867

5 029 868

5 029 869

5 029 870
5 029 871

5 030 062

5 030 063

5 030 064
5 030 065

5 030 066

5 030 067

5 030 214
5 030 215

5 030 217

5 030 218

5 030 471
5 030 474

5 030 475

5 030 476

5 030 477
5C11 18183 AA

5L8Z-18124-AA

5L8Z-18125-AA

5031012
5031014

5031015

5031016

5031017
5031018

5031019

5031021

5031022
5031024

5031026

5031029

5031030
5031031

6 005 846

6 018 881

6 019 250
6 019 251

6 020 127

6 020 129

6 041 370
6 056 735

6 056 736

6 059 133

6 073 012
6 073 013

6 073 014

6 094 297

6 094 298
6 094 299

6 100 720

6 100 721

6 107 191
6 112 404

6 112 750

6 112 752

6 112 753
6 115 167

6 118 456

6 118 842

6 118 843

6 118 844
6 118 845

6 127 932

6 130 659

6 130 660
6 130 661

6 136 718

6 136 719

6 136 721
6 136 722

6 141 322

6 145 719

6 146 198
6 150 276

6 152 453

6 161 336

6 168 003
6 180 900

6 194 060

6 195 217

6 454 953
6 488 544

6 495 311

6 521 020

6 536 460
6 536 461

6 581 517

6 581 518

6 591 492
6 623 473

6 623 474

6 659 789

6 700 773
6 700 774

6 700 775

6 700 776

6 705 925
6 715 575

6 735 956

6 763 456

6 799 585
6 958 254

6 958 255

6C11-18045-AAD

6C11-18045-AAE
6C11-18045-AAF

6C11-18045-AC

6C11-18045-AD

6C11-18045-AE
6C11-18045-BD

6C11-18045-BE

6C11-18045-BF

6C11-18045-CC
6C11-18045-CD

6C11-18045-CE

6C11-18045-DD

6C11-18045-DE
6C11-18045-DF

6C11-18045-ED

6C11-18045-EE

27-421-0

27-421-0
27-421-0

27-553-0

27-078-0

27-078-0
32-M77-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0
27-311-0

32-833-0

32-912-2

32-882-3
27-533-1

27-365-1

32-F68-A

27-078-0
27-078-0

27-G79-0

27-G80-0

27-G79-0
27-G80-0

27-G80-0

32-A64-0

32-A64-0
32-A64-0

32-A64-A

32-A64-A

32-M77-0
32-M77-0

32-M82-F

32-495-0

32-495-0
32-495-F

27-078-0

32-M82-F

32-M82-F
32-F69-A

32-F69-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A
32-F71-A

32-F70-A

60-165-3

27-G80-0
32-M83-0

32-M87-0

32-M83-F

32-M83-F
32-M87-F

32-A64-0

32-A64-0

32-A64-0
32-M83-0

32-M83-F

32-M83-F

27-G79-0
32-F69-A

32-F69-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

32-F71-A
32-F70-A

27-B24-0

27-B24-0

27-B23-0
27-B23-0

27-B24-0

27-B24-0

36-E23-A
36-E23-A

36-E22-A

36-E22-A

36-A25-0
27-A29-0

27-H10-A

27-A29-0

36-E36-0
88-143-A

32-N50-A

32-N51-A

27-B77-0
27-B76-0

27-B77-0

27-B75-0

27-B75-0
27-B76-0

27-B76-0

27-B77-0

27-B81-0
27-B81-0

27-B79-0

27-B81-0

36-A03-0
36-A03-0

27-854-1

27-854-1

27-853-1
27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1
27-853-1

27-853-1

32-F66-0

27-853-1
27-853-1

27-853-1

27-323-0

27-323-0
27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0
87-228-L

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0
27-323-0

36-A14-0

27-256-0

27-256-0

27-256-0
27-256-0

87-246-A

27-323-0

27-323-0
27-323-0

27-256-0

27-256-0

27-256-0
27-256-0

36-A14-0

32-495-F

27-323-0
87-397-L

27-379-0

87-246-A

27-256-0
36-A03-0

27-A29-0

27-A29-0

27-379-0
27-379-0

87-228-A

27-379-0

27-B87-0
27-B87-0

27-379-0

27-379-F

27-H37-A
27-H37-A

27-H37-A

36-A03-0

32-F71-A
32-F70-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

27-H38-A
36-A09-0

87-248-L

87-016-A

87-248-A
36-C35-0

36-C35-0

36-F51-A

36-F51-A
36-F51-A

36-F54-A

36-F54-A

36-F54-A
36-F53-A

36-F53-A

36-F53-A

36-F54-A
36-F54-A

36-F54-A

36-F61-A

36-F61-A
36-F61-A

36-F52-A

36-F52-A
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6C11-18045-EF

6C11-18045-GE
6C11-18045-GF

6C11-18045-JD

6C11-18045-JE

6C11-18045-JF
6C11-18045-KD

6C11-18045-KF

6C11-18045-LD

6C11-18045-LE
6C11-18045-LF

6C11-18045-MD

6C11-18045-ME

6C11-18045-MF
6C11-18045-PD

6C11-18045-PE

6C11-18045-SE

6C11-18045-SF
6C11-18045-TD

6C11-18045-TF

6C11-18045-UD

6C11-18045-UE
6C11-18045-UF

6C11-18045-VD

6C11-18045-VF

6C11-18045-YD
6C11-18045-YF

6C11-18080-AC

6C11-18080-AD

6C11-18080-BC
6C11-18080-BD

6C11-18080-CB

6C11-18080-CC

6C11-18080-EC
6C11-18080-ED

6C11-18080-HC

6C11-18080-HD

6C11-18080-JC
6C11-18080-JD

6C11-18080-KB

6C11-18080-KC

6C11-18080-TB
6C11-18080-TC

6C11-18080-VA

6C11-18080-WB

6C11-18080-XB
6C11-18080-YB

6C11-18080-ZA

6C16-18045-BA

6G91 18A116 AAA
6G91-18K001-AAB

6G91-18K001-AAK

6G91-18K001-AAL

6G91-18K001-ABB
6G91-18K001-ABK

6G91-18K001-ABL

6G91-18K001-ADF

6G91-18K001-ADK
6G91-18K001-ADL

6G91-18K001-AEB

6G91-18K001-AEK

6G91-18K001-AEL

6G91-18K001-BAF
6G91-18K001-BAK

6G91-18K001-BAL

6G91-18K001-BCD

6G91-18K001-BCE
6G91-18K001-BCF

6G91-18K001-GAD

6G91-18K001-GAE

6G91-18K001-GAF
6G91-18K001-GBD

6G91-18K001-GBE

6G91-18K001-GBF

6G91-18K001-HAE
6G91-18K001-HAF

6G91-18045-AAB

6G91-18045-AAK

6G91-18045-AAL
6G91-18045-ABB

6G91-18045-ABK

6G91-18045-ABL

6G91-18045-ADK
6G91-18045-ADL

6G91-18045-AEB

6G91-18045-AEK

6G91-18045-AEL
6G91-18045-BAF

6G91-18045-BAK

6G91-18045-BAL

6G91-18045-BCC
6G91-18045-BCE

6G91-18045-BCF

6G91-18045-GAC

6G91-18045-GAC
6G91-18045-GAE

6G91-18045-GAF

6G91-18045-GAF

6G91-18045-GBC
6G91-18045-GBE

6G91-18045-GBF

6G91-18045-HAE

6G91-18045-HAF
6G91-18080-FAB

6G91-18080-FAE

6G91-18080-FAF

6G91-18080-FDA
6G91-18080-FDC

6G91-18080-FEB

6G91-18080-FFA

6G91-18080-FFE
6G91-18080-FGC

6G91-18080-FLA

6G91-18080-FLE

6G91-18080-FMD
6G91-18080-FNA

6G91-18080-FNE

6536460

6536461
7 032 643

7 075 623

7 135 677

7 135 678

7 135 679
7 201 848

7 331 751

7 350 847

7 355 378
7 355 379

7 355 380

7 355 381

7T16 3K155 AA
70 VB-18045-G2B

71 BB-18077-B3A

71 BB-18077-D3B

71 BB-18077-D3C
71 BB-18077-D3D

71 BB-18077-D3E

71 BB-18077-E3A

71 BB-18077-E3B
71 BB-18077-E3C

71 BB-18077-E3D

71 BB-18077-F3A

71 BB-18077-F3B
71 BB-18077-G3A

71 BB-18077-G3B

72 GB-18077-J3A

72 GB-18077-M3A
72 GB-18080-AFA

72 GB-18080-AGA

7385548

7385549
7385550

7385551

7385552

7385554
7385556

7385557

7399371

7399372
7399373

7399374

7399375

7399376
7399377

7399378

7399379

7399380
74 BB-18077-AA

74 BB-18077-BA

74 BB-18077-CA

74 GB-18077-BA
74 GB-18077-DA

76 BB-18077-CA

77 FB-18045-AJ

77 FB-18045-AK
77 FB-18045-BE

77 FB-18045-BF

78 VB-18045-A2A

79 BB-18077-AA
79 BB-18077-BA

79 BB-18077-CA

8C16-18080-CB

36-F52-A

36-F51-A
36-F51-A

36-F51-A

36-F51-A

36-F51-A
36-F52-A

36-F52-A

36-F52-A

36-F52-A
36-F52-A

36-F51-A

36-F51-A

36-F51-A
36-F54-A

36-F54-A

36-F52-A

36-F52-A
36-F51-A

36-F51-A

36-F51-A

36-F51-A
36-F51-A

36-F51-A

36-F51-A

36-F51-A
36-F51-A

30-H86-A

30-K04-A

30-H89-A
30-K07-A

30-H89-A

30-K07-A

30-H88-A
30-K06-A

30-H87-A

30-K05-A

30-H85-A
30-K03-A

30-H86-A

30-K04-A

30-H88-A
30-K06-A

30-H84-A

30-H84-A

30-H84-A
30-H90-A

30-H90-A

36-F52-A

88-752-A
36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A
36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A
36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G09-A
36-G09-A

36-G09-A

36-G06-A

36-G06-A
36-G06-A

36-G06-A

36-G06-A

36-G06-A
36-G06-A

36-G06-A

36-G06-A

36-G06-A
36-G06-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A
36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A
36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A
36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G08-A

36-G07-A
36-G07-A

36-G07-A

36-G06-A

36-G07-A
36-G07-A

36-G06-A

36-G07-A

36-G07-A
36-G07-A

36-G07-A

36-G07-A

36-G07-A
32-R60-A

32-R60-A

32-R60-A

32-R60-A
32-R60-A

32-R60-A

32-R60-A

32-R60-A
32-R57-A

32-R57-A

32-R57-A

32-R57-A
32-R57-A

32-R57-A

27-B87-0

27-B87-0
60-169-0

36-A09-0

27-A29-0

27-H10-A

27-A29-0
87-375-A

87-247-L

87-247-A

32-F70-A
32-F71-A

32-F71-A

32-F70-A

88-144-A
32-F66-0

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1
27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1
27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1
27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1
27-854-1

27-854-1

36-A03-0

36-A03-0
27-B81-0

27-B81-0

27-B81-0

27-B79-0
27-B81-0

27-B81-0

27-B77-0

27-B77-0
27-B76-0

27-B77-0

27-B75-0

27-B75-0
27-B76-0

27-B76-0

27-B77-0

27-B77-0
27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1

27-853-1
27-853-1

27-853-1

27-679-0

27-679-0
27-679-0

27-679-0

32-F66-0

27-853-1
27-853-1

27-853-1

30-H89-A
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8C16-18080-CC

8N61 3K155 AA
8N61 3K155 DA

81 AB-18K076-BF

81 AB-18K076-DA

81 AB-18K076-EB
82 AB-18K076-BA

82 AB-18K076-CA

82 AB-18K076-DA

82 AB-18K076-EA
82 AB-18K076-FA

83 BB 3K099 AB

83 BB-18080-AB

83 BB-18080-AC
83 BB-18080-AE

83 BB-18080-BC

83 BB-18080-BE

83 BB-18080-CC
83 BB-18080-CD

83 BB-18080-CE

83 BB-18080-CF

83 BB-18080-CG
83 BB-18080-DC

83 BB-18080-DE

83 BB-18080-EC

83 BB-18080-EE
83 BB-18080-FA

83 BB-18080-GB

84 AB-18K076-AA

84 AB-18K076-BA
84 AB-18K076-CA

84 AB-18K076-DA

84 AB-18045-AB

84 AB-18045-AC
84 AB-18045-AD

84 AB-18045-AE

84 AB-18045-BD

84 AB-18045-FC
84 AB-18045-FD

84 FB-18045-BD

84 FB-18045-FD

85 AX-18045-AA
85 BB 3K099 AA

85 BB-18045-AB

85 BB-18045-CA

85 BB-18045-CB
85 BB-18045-EA

85 BB-18045-EB

85 BB-18045-FB

85 BB-18045-GA
85 BB-18045-GB

85 BB-18045-HA

85 BB-18045-HB

85 BB-18045-JA
85 GB 3K155 AA

85 GB 3K155 BA

85 GB-18045-AB

85 GB-18045-AC
85 GB-18045-AD

85 GB-18045-AE

85 GB-18045-BA

85 GB-18045-BB

85 GB-18045-BC
85 GB-18045-BD

85 GB-18045-BE

85 GB-18045-CB

85 GB-18045-CC
85 GB-18045-DC

85 GB-18045-DD

85 GB-18045-EA

85 GB-18045-EB
85 GB-18045-EC

85 GB-18045-ED

85 GB-18080-BC

85 GB-18080-BE
85 GB-18080-EB

86 AB-18045-AA

86 AB-18045-BA

86 BB-18045-AA
86 BB-18080-AA

86 BX-18045-BA

86 BX-18080-AA

86 BX-18080-BA
86 GX-18045-AA

86 GX-18045-BA

86 GX-18045-CA

86 GX-18045-DA
86 VB-18045-A2A

86 VB-18045-A2B

86 VB-18045-A2D

86 VB-18045-A2F
86 VB-18045-A2G

86 VB-18045-B2A

86 VB-18045-B2B

86 VB-18045-B2D
87 BB-18045-AA

87 BB-18045-BA

87 BB-18080-AA

87 BB-18080-AB
87 BB-18080-BA

87 BX-18080-BA

87 BX-18080-CA

87 VX-18045-CA
89 FB-18K001-AA

89 FB-18K076-AB

89 FB-18K076-AE

89 FB-18K076-DE
89 FB-18K076-EC

89 FB-18045-BF

89 FB-18045-BG

89 FB-18045-BH
89 FB-18045-BJ

89 FB-18045-CF

89 FB-18045-CG

89 FB-18045-CH
89 FB-18045-EC

89 FB-18045-ED

89 FB-18045-EE

89 FX-18045-AA
89 FX-18045-BA

89 FX-18045-DA

89 FX-18045-EA

89 FX-18045-JA

9S51 18198 BA
90 BB-18045-AA

90 BX-18045-AA

90 BX-18045-AB

90 BX-18045-BA
90 BX-18045-CA

90 BX-18080-CA

90 GB-18045-AA

90 GB-18045-BA
90 GX-18045-AA

90 GX-18045-BA

91 AB 3K155 AA

91 AB 3K155 AB
91 AB-18K076-AE

91 AB-18K076-BE

91 AB-18K076-DE

91 AB-18045-BE
91 AB-18045-DE

91 AB-18045-EE

91 AB-18045-FE

91 AB-18045-FF
91 AB-18045-GE

91 AB-18045-JE

91 AB-18080-AA

91 AB-18080-AB
91 AB-18080-EB

91 AB-18080-GB

91 AX-18045-BE

91 AX-18045-DE
91 AX-18045-FE

91 AX-18045-GE

91 AX-18045-JE

91 GB-18045-AA
91 GB-18045-AB

91 GB-18045-AC

91 GB-18080-BA

91 GB-18080-BB
91 GX-18045-BB

91 GX-18045-CA

91 GX-18045-CB

92 FB-18045-AA
92 FX-18K076-AG

92 FX-18045-AA

92 GB-18045-BB

92 GB-18045-CB
92 GB-18080-AB

92 GB-18080-AC

92 GB-18080-AD

92 GB-18080-AE
92 VB 3K155 AD

92 VB-18045-AA

92 VB-18045-AB

92 VB-18045-BA
92 VB-18045-BB

92 VB-18077-AB

92 VB-18077-AC

92 VB-18077-AD
92 VB-18077-AE

92 VB-18077-BB

92 VB-18077-BC

30-K07-A

88-790-A
88-790-A

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0
27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0

27-323-0
27-323-0

87-228-L

27-256-0

27-256-0
27-256-0

27-256-0

27-256-0

36-A14-0
36-A14-0

36-A14-0

36-A14-0

36-A14-0
27-256-0

27-256-0

27-256-0

27-256-0
36-A14-0

36-A14-0

27-323-0

27-323-0
27-323-0

27-323-0

27-553-0

27-553-0
27-553-0

27-553-0

27-553-0

27-553-0
27-553-0

27-H19-0

27-H19-0

27-553-0
87-397-L

32-495-0

32-495-0

32-495-0
32-495-0

32-495-0

32-495-0

32-495-F
32-495-F

32-495-F

32-495-F

32-495-F
87-246-A

87-246-A

32-M77-0

32-M77-0
32-M77-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0
32-M77-0

32-M77-0

32-M82-F

32-M82-F
32-M77-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0
32-M77-0

32-M77-0

27-379-0

27-379-0
27-379-F

27-553-0

27-553-0

32-495-0
27-256-0

27-553-0

27-078-0

27-078-0
32-M77-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0
32-F68-A

32-F68-A

32-F68-A

32-F68-A
32-F68-A

32-F68-A

32-F68-A

32-F68-A
32-495-F

32-495-0

27-256-0

27-078-0
27-078-0

27-078-0

27-078-0

32-F68-A
27-G80-0

27-A29-0

27-A29-0

27-A29-0
27-A29-A

27-G80-0

27-G80-0

27-G80-0
27-G80-0

27-G79-0

27-G79-0

27-G79-0
27-G79-0

27-G79-0

27-G79-0

27-G79-0
27-G80-0

27-G79-0

27-G80-0

27-G80-0

88-795-A
32-495-0

32-495-0

32-495-0

32-495-0
32-495-F

27-078-0

32-M77-0

32-M77-0
32-M77-0

32-M77-0

87-228-A

87-228-A
27-H37-A

27-H37-A

27-H38-A

32-A64-0
32-A64-0

32-A64-A

32-A64-A

32-A64-A
32-A64-A

32-A64-0

36-A03-0

36-A03-0
27-B87-0

27-B87-0

32-A64-0

32-A64-0
32-A64-A

32-A64-A

32-A64-0

32-M82-F
32-M82-F

32-M82-F

27-379-0

27-379-0
32-M82-F

32-M82-F

32-M82-F

27-G80-0
36-E36-0

27-G80-0

32-M82-F

32-M82-F
36-A09-0

36-A09-0

36-A09-0

36-A09-0
87-016-A

32-F69-A

32-F69-A

32-F69-A
32-F69-A

32-F69-A

32-F69-A

32-F69-A
32-F69-A

32-F69-A

32-F69-A
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92 VB-18077-BD

92 VB-18077-BE
92 VB-18080-CE

92 VB-18080-EE

92 VB-18080-GD

92 VB-18080-JB
92 VX-18045-AB

92 VX-18045-BB

93 AB 3K099 AB

93 AB-18045-CA
93 AB-18045-DA

93 AB-18045-EA

93 AX-18045-CA

93 AX-18045-DA
93 AX-18045-EA

93 AX-18045-GA

93 BB 3K155 AC

93 BB-18K076 CK
93 BB-18K076-CE

93 BB-18K076-DF

93 BB-18K076-DL

93 BB-18K076-ED
93 BB-18K076-KH

93 BB-18K077-AG

93 BB-18045-BG

93 BB-18045-BH
93 BB-18045-BJ

93 BB-18045-DF

93 BB-18045-DG

93 BB-18045-DH
93 BB-18045-DJ

93 BB-18045-FF

93 BB-18045-FH

93 BB-18045-FJ
93 BB-18080-AC

93 BB-18080-AD

93 BB-18080-AE

93 BB-18080-AF
93 BB-18080-BC

93 BB-18080-BD

93 BB-18080-BE

93 BX-18K076-CA
93 BX-18K076-CE

93 BX-18K076-CH

93 BX-18K076-CK

93 BX-18K076-DA
93 BX-18K076-DF

93 BX-18K076-DJ

93 BX-18K076-DL

93 BX-18K076-DL
93 BX-18045-BA

93 BX-18045-BB

93 BX-18045-BC

93 BX-18045-BE
93 BX-18045-DA

93 BX-18045-DB

93 BX-18045-DD

93 BX-18045-FA
93 BX-18045-FB

93 FB-18045-AA

93 FX-18045-AA

93 FX-18045-BA

93 GX-18K076-AC
93 GX-18K076-AD

94 FB-18K076-AA

94 FB-18K076-BA

94 FB-18K076-CA
94 FB-18045-AA

94 FB-18045-AB

94 FB-18045-BA

94 FB-18045-BB
94 FB-18045-CA

94 FB-18045-CB

94 FB-18045-DA

94 FB-18045-DB
94 FB-18045-EA

94 FB-18045-EB

94 FB-18045-FA

94 FB-18045-FB
94 FX-18K076-BA

94 FX-18K076-CA

94 FX-18045-AB

94 FX-18045-BB
94 FX-18045-CB

94 FX-18045-DB

94 FX-18045-EB

95 AB 3K099 AB
95 AB 3K155 AD

95 AB-18K076-AC

95 AB-18K076-AE

95 AB-18K076-BC
95 AB-18K076-BD

95 AB-18K076-BE

95 AB-18K076-CC

95 AB-18K076-CD
95 AB-18K076-CE

95 AB-18K076-DE

95 AB-18K076-EC

95 AB-18K076-EE
95 AB-18K076-GA

95 AB-18K076-GB

95 AB-18K076-JC

95 AB-18K076-JD
95 AB-18K076-JE

95 AB-18K076-KC

95 AB-18K076-KE

95 AB-18045-CD
95 AB-18045-CE

95 AB-18045-DE

95 AB-18045-ED

95 AB-18045-EE
95 AB-18045-FD

95 AB-18045-FE

95 AB-18045-HD

95 AB-18045-HE
95 AB-18045-JD

95 AB-18045-JE

95 AB-18045-JF

95 AB-18045-KD
95 AB-18045-KE

95 AB-18045-LA

95 AB-18045-LB

95 AB-18045-MA

95 AB-18045-MB
95 AB-18045-NA

95 AB-18045-NB

95 AB-18045-PA

95 AB-18045-RA
95 AB-18080-AA

95 AB-18080-BA

95 AX-18K076-AC

95 AX-18K076-AD
95 AX-18K076-BD

95 AX-18K076-CC

95 AX-18K076-CD

95 AX-18K076-DD
95 AX-18K076-EC

95 AX-18K076-ED

95 AX-18K076-KD

95 AX-18045-CE
95 AX-18045-EE

95 AX-18045-FE

95 AX-18045-HE

95 AX-18045-JE
95 AX-18045-JF

95 AX-18045-LB

95 AX-18045-NB

95 AX-18045-RA
95 AX-18080-AA

95 AX-18080-BA

95 AX-18080-GA

95 GB-18045-AE
95 GB-18045-AG

95 GB-18045-BE

95 GB-18045-BF

95 GB-18045-FC
95 GB-18045-FE

95 GB-18045-GC

95 GB-18045-GD

95 GB-18080-AB
95 GB-18080-AC

95 GX-18045-AE

95 GX-18045-BE

95 GX-18045-FC
95 GX-18045-GC

95 GX-18080-AC

95 VB-18045-CA

95 VB-18080-EB
95 VB-18080-HB

95 VW 3K031 AA

95 VW 3K031 AA

95 VX-18045-CA
95 VX-18045-DA

95 VX-18080-EA

95 VX-18080-GA

95 VX-18080-HA
95 VX-18080-JA

95VW 18045 AE

96 AB-18080-AA

96 AB-18080-AB
96 AB-18080-BA

96 AB-18080-BB

96 AX-18080-AA

32-F69-A

32-F69-A
32-F71-A

32-F70-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A
32-F69-A

32-F69-A

87-248-L

32-A64-0
32-A64-0

32-A64-0

32-A64-0

32-A64-0
32-A64-0

32-A64-0

87-248-A

32-M88-0
32-M87-0

32-M87-F

32-M88-F

32-M87-F
32-B65-F

60-169-0

32-M83-0

32-M83-0
32-M83-0

32-M83-F

32-M83-F

32-M83-F
32-M83-F

32-M83-F

32-M83-F

32-M83-F
36-C35-0

36-C35-0

36-C35-0

36-C35-0
36-C35-0

36-C35-0

36-C35-0

32-M87-0
32-M87-0

32-M87-F

32-M87-0

32-M87-F
32-M87-F

32-M88-F

32-M87-F

32-M88-F
32-M83-0

32-M83-0

32-M83-0

32-M83-0
32-M83-F

32-M83-F

32-M83-F

32-M83-F
32-M83-F

27-G79-0

27-G79-0

27-G79-0

60-165-3
60-165-3

27-A29-0

27-H10-A

27-A29-0
27-B24-0

27-B24-0

27-B24-0

27-B24-0
27-B23-0

27-B23-0

27-B23-0

27-B23-0
27-B24-0

27-B24-0

27-B24-0

27-B24-0
27-H10-A

27-A29-0

27-B24-0

27-B24-0
27-B23-0

27-B23-0

27-B24-0

87-247-L
87-247-A

27-B81-0

27-B79-0

27-B81-0
27-B79-0

27-B79-0

27-B81-0

27-B84-0
27-B84-0

27-B84-0

27-B79-0

27-B79-0
27-B79-0

27-B79-0

27-B81-0

27-B79-0
27-B79-0

27-B81-0

27-B79-0

27-B77-0
27-B77-0

27-B77-0

27-B76-0

27-B76-0
27-B77-0

27-B77-0

27-B75-0

27-B75-0
27-B75-0

27-B75-0

27-B75-0

27-B76-0
27-B76-0

27-B76-0

27-B76-0

27-B77-0

27-B77-0
27-B77-0

27-B77-0

27-B76-0

27-B75-0
36-A03-0

36-A03-0

27-B81-0

27-B79-0
27-B84-0

27-B81-0

27-B81-0

27-B84-0
27-B79-0

27-B79-0

27-B79-0

27-B77-0
27-B76-0

27-B77-0

27-B75-0

27-B75-0
27-B75-0

27-B76-0

27-B77-0

27-B75-0
36-A03-0

36-A03-0

27-B87-0

36-E23-A
36-E23-A

36-E23-A

36-E23-A

36-E22-A
36-E22-A

36-E22-A

36-E22-A

36-A25-0
36-A25-0

36-E23-A

36-E23-A

36-E22-A
36-E22-A

36-A25-0

32-F69-A

32-F70-A
32-F71-A

87-375-A

87-398-L

32-F69-A
32-F69-A

32-F70-A

32-F71-A

32-F71-A
32-F70-A

32-C81-F

36-A58-0

36-A58-0
36-A58-0

36-A58-0

36-A58-0
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96 FB 18198 AC

96 FB 18198 AD
96 FB 18198 AF

96 FB 18198 AG

96 FB 3K099 AB

96 FB 3K155 AG
96 FB-18K076-FA

96 FB-18045-MA

96 FB-18045-SA

96 FX-18045-AL
96 FX-18045-EL

96 FX-18045-EM

96 FX-18045-GC

96 FX-18045-GD
96 FX-18045-HB

96 FX-18045-JB

96 FX-18045-KA

96 FX-18045-NA
97 BG-18K076-AA

97 BG-18K076-AA

97 BG-18K076-AB

97 BG-18K076-BA
97 BG-18K076-BB

97 BG-18045-AA

97 BG-18045-BA

97 BG-18045-CA
97 BG-18045-CB

97 BG-18080-AA

97 BG-18080-AB

97 BX-18K076-AA
97 BX-18K076-BA

97 BX-18045-AA

97 BX-18045-BA

97 BX-18045-CA
97 FB 3K155 AA

97 FB 3K155 BA

97 KB-18K076-AF

97 KB-18K076-AF
97 KB-18K076-AJ

97 KB-18K076-AJ

97 KB-18K076-CB

97 KB-18K076-CB
97 KB-18K076-CD

97 KB-18K076-GG

97 KB-18045-BC

97 KB-18045-BC
97 KB-18045-BC

97 KB-18045-BD

97 KB-18045-BE

97 KB-18045-BE
97 KB-18045-BE

97 KB-18045-EA

97 KB-18045-EB

97 KB-18045-EB
97 KB-18045-EB

97 KX-18K076-CG

97 KX-18045-BC

97 KX-18045-BG
97 KX-18045-EB

97BG 18045 AB

98 AG-18K001-JB

98 AG-18080-MS

98 AX-18K001-CK
98 BG 3K099 AC

98 BG-18K076-FB

98 BX-18045-FA

98 FB-18k076-AC
98 GG-18045-AA

98 KB-18K076-AA

98 KB-18K076-BA

98 KX-18K076-AA
98 KX-18K076-BA

98AG 3K155 AE

98AG 3K155 AF

98AG 3K155 BC
98AG-3K099-AB

113-290500 6-63
113-2905006-63

113-291500 6-63

113-2915006-63

2217-2905005
231-2905010

30-290500 6-03

30-2905006-03

13 270 705

90 374 844

9191181
93 191 295

51601-SAA-G02
51601-SAA-G02

51601-SAA-G12

51601-SAA-G12

51601-SAA-J15
51601-SAA-J15

51601-SAA-J25

51601-SAA-J25

51601-SB2-934
51601-SM4-E24

51601-SR3-A21

51601-SR3-A31

51601-SR3-A41
51601-SR3-B11

51601-SR3-C01

51601-SR3-C21

51601-SV4-J12
51601-SV4-922

51602-SAA-G02

51602-SAA-G12

51602-SAA-J15
51602-SAA-J25

51602-SB2-934

51602-SM4-E24

51602-SR3-A21
51602-SR3-A31

51602-SR3-A41

51602-SR3-B11

51602-SR3-C01
51602-SR3-C21

51602-SV4-J12

51602-SV4-922
51605-SAA-G02

51605-SAA-G02

51605-SAA-033

51605-SAA-033
51605-SB2-014

51605-SB2-935

51605-SB2-936

51605-SB3-961
51605-SB4-930

51605-SDA-Y03

51605-SDA-Y03

51605-SDB-A04
51605-SDB-A04

51605-SDB-Y04

51605-SDB-Y04

51605-SEA-E02
51605-SEA-E02

51605-SEA-902

51605-SEA-902

51605-SEB-J02
51605-SEB-J02

51605-SED-E12

51605-SED-E12

51605-SED-J01
51605-SED-J01

51605-SED-903

51605-SED-903

51605-SEE-J01
51605-SEE-J01

51605-SEF-E03

51605-SEF-E03

51605-SE0-G01
51605-SE0-G03

51605-SE0-003

51605-SE0-010

51605-SE0-013
51605-SH9-024

51605-SH9-971

51605-SH9-972

51605-SMG-E04
51605-SMG-E05

51605-SMG-E06

51605-SMG-G04

51605-SMJ-E04
51605-SMJ-E05

51605-SMJ-E06

51605-SMR-E01

51605-SMR-E02
51605-SMR-E03

51605-SMS-E01

51605-SMS-E02

51605-SMS-E03
51605-SMT-E02

51605-SM1-A02

51605-SM4-E02

51605-SM4-J02
51605-SM4-305

51605-SM5-A02

51605-SM5-A13

87-263-A

87-263-A
87-263-A

87-263-A

87-266-L

87-267-A
27-F52-0

27-F50-0

27-F51-0

27-F50-0
27-F50-0

27-F50-0

27-F50-0

27-F50-0
27-F51-0

27-F51-0

27-F50-0

27-F50-0
32-M95-A

32-M96-F

32-M95-A

32-M96-F
32-M96-F

32-M90-F

32-M90-F

32-M90-F
32-M90-F

36-A40-P

36-A40-P

32-M96-F
32-M96-F

32-M90-F

32-M90-F

32-M90-F
87-268-A

87-266-A

27-F47-0

27-F47-0
27-F47-0

27-F47-0

27-F47-0

27-F47-0
27-F47-0

27-F47-0

30-B93-A

30-B93-0
30-B93-0

30-B93-0

30-B93-A

30-B93-0
30-B93-0

30-B93-0

30-B93-A

30-B93-0
30-B93-0

27-F47-0

30-B93-0

30-B93-0
30-B93-0

32-M89-A

32-F54-A

27-D72-A

32-F54-A
87-248-L

36-E24-A

36-E25-A

27-F53-0
36-E23-A

27-F48-0

27-F48-0

27-F48-0
27-F48-0

88-144-A

88-144-A

88-144-A
88-146-L

30-E17-0
30-E17-0

30-E18-0

30-E18-0

32-L73-A
32-L73-A

30-E19-0

30-E19-0

88-134-L

87-035-L

88-134-L
88-134-L

30-E79-A
30-J07-A

30-E79-A

30-J07-A

30-E79-A
30-J07-A

30-E79-A

30-J07-A

27-A04-A
27-C44-A

27-C61-A

27-C61-A

27-C61-A
27-C61-A

27-C61-A

27-C61-A

27-C85-A
27-C85-A

30-J08-A

30-J08-A

30-J08-A
30-J08-A

27-A05-A

27-C44-A

27-C62-A
27-C62-A

27-C62-A

27-C62-A

27-C62-A
27-C62-A

27-C84-A

27-C84-A
30-E79-A

30-J07-A

30-E79-A

30-J07-A
27-A04-A

27-A04-A

27-A04-A

27-A04-A
27-A04-A

27-K68-A

27-K68-A

27-K68-A
27-K68-A

27-K68-A

27-K68-A

27-K68-A
27-K68-A

27-K68-A

27-K68-A

27-K68-A
27-K68-A

27-K68-A

27-K68-A

27-K68-A
27-K68-A

27-K68-A

27-K68-A

27-K68-A
27-K68-A

27-K68-A

27-K68-A

27-H95-0
27-H95-0

27-H95-0

27-H95-0

27-H95-0
30-C26-A

30-C26-A

30-C26-A

32-Q98-A
32-Q98-A

32-Q98-A

32-Q98-A

32-Q98-A
32-Q98-A

32-Q98-A

32-Q98-A

32-Q98-A
32-Q98-A

32-Q98-A

32-Q98-A

32-Q98-A
32-R02-A

27-C44-A

27-C44-A

27-C44-A
27-C44-A

27-C44-A

27-C44-A
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51605-SN7-E01

51605-SN7-E02
51605-SR3-J01

51605-SR3-J02

51605-SR3-J03

51605-SR3-N01
51605-SR3-N02

51605-SR3-N03

51605-SR3-003

51605-SR3-013
51605-SR8-J01

51605-SR8-J03

51605-SS0-902

51605-ST3-E11
51605-ST7-J02

51605-ST7-N01

51605-ST7-N02

51605-SV4-A02
51605-SV4-J02

51605-SV4-N02

51605-SV5-A02

51605-SX0-A01
51605-S0A-922

51605-S0X-A03

51605-S01-A01

51605-S04-J01
51605-S04-N01

51605-S1A-E02

51605-S1A-G21

51605-S1E-E01
51605-S1E-E02

51605-S1E-E11

51605-S1E-E12

51605-S1K-004
51605-S10-A01

51605-S10-A01

51605-S10-024

51605-S10-024
51605-S2H-G02

51605-S2H-G51

51605-S2H-014

51605-S2H-034
51605-S37-G00

51605-S5A-A07

51605-S5A-A09

51605-S5A-N55
51605-S5D-A05

51605-S5P-G01

51605-S5S-G03

51605-S5T-J03
51605-S5T-Z04

51605-S5V-E05

51605-S50-G01

51605-S50-G02
51605-S6A-G03

51605-S6A-G04

51605-S6A-N03

51605-S6F-E05
51605-S74-E00

51605-S80-A02

51605-S80-A04

51605-S82-A02

51605-S82-A03
51605-S84-A06

51605-S87-A06

51605-S9A-G04

51606-SAA-G02
51606-SAA-033

51606-SB2-014

51606-SB2-935

51606-SB2-936
51606-SB3-961

51606-SB4-930

51606-SEO-003

51606-SEO-010
51606-SEO-013

51606-SE0-G01

51606-SE0-G03

51606-SH9-024
51606-SH9-971

51606-SH9-972

51606-SMG-E04

51606-SMG-E05
51606-SMG-E06

51606-SMG-G04

51606-SMJ-E04

51606-SMJ-E05
51606-SMJ-E06

51606-SMR-E01

51606-SMR-E02

51606-SMR-E03
51606-SMS-E01

51606-SMS-E02

51606-SMS-E03

51606-SMT-E02
51606-SM1-A02

51606-SM4-E02

51606-SM4-J02

51606-SM4-305
51606-SM5-A02

51606-SM5-A13

51606-SN7-E01

51606-SN7-E02
51606-SR3-J01

51606-SR3-J02

51606-SR3-J03

51606-SR3-N01
51606-SR3-N02

51606-SR3-N03

51606-SR3-003

51606-SR3-013
51606-SR8-J01

51606-SR8-J03

51606-SS0-902

51606-ST3-E11
51606-ST7-J02

51606-ST7-N01

51606-ST7-N02

51606-SV4-A02
51606-SV4-J02

51606-SV4-N02

51606-SV5-A02

51606-SX0-A01

51606-S0X-A03
51606-S1E-E01

51606-S1E-E02

51606-S1E-E11

51606-S1E-E12
51606-S1K-004

51606-S2H-G02

51606-S2H-G51

51606-S2H-014
51606-S2H-034

51606-S37-G00

51606-S5A-A07

51606-S5A-N55
51606-S5D-A05

51606-S5P-G01

51606-S5S-G03

51606-S5T-Z04
51606-S50-G01

51606-S50-G02

51606-S6A-G03

51606-S6A-N03
51606-S74-E00

51606-S80-A01

51606-S82-A01

51606-S87-A06
51606-S9A-G04

51726-SAA-003

51726-SAA-013

51920-SAA-015
51921-SA5-003

52610-SAA-G02

52610-SAA-J02

52610-SAA-J020M1
52610-SAA-J021M1

52610-SAA-J11

52610-SAA-J110M1

52610-SAA-N01
52610-SAA-N010M1

52610-SAA-023

52610SAA0230

52610-SAA-230
52610-SA5-623

52610-SA5-623

52610-SA5-631

52610-SA5-671
52610-SA5-672

52610-SA6-673

52610-SB2-004

52610-SB2-004
52610-SB2-922

52610-SB2-922

52610-SB3-014

52610-SB3-014
52610-SB3-921

52610-SB3-921

52610-SB3-923

52610-SB3-923
52610-SED-E04

52610-SEE-J03

52610-SEE-J04

27-C44-A

27-C44-A
27-C61-A

27-C61-A

27-C61-A

27-C61-A
27-C61-A

27-C61-A

27-C61-A

27-C61-A
27-C61-A

27-C61-A

27-C59-A

30-B47-A
27-C61-A

27-C61-A

27-C61-A

27-C85-A
27-C85-A

27-C85-A

27-C85-A

27-E19-A
27-E25-A

32-L83-A

30-E53-A

30-E53-A
30-E53-A

27-E25-A

27-E25-A

30-B47-A
30-B47-A

30-B47-A

30-B47-A

27-E19-A
30-H05-A

30-H05-A

30-H05-A

30-H05-A
32-G76-A

32-G76-A

32-G76-A

32-G76-A
27-C44-A

30-J13-A

30-J16-A

30-J13-A
30-J13-A

30-J13-A

30-J13-A

30-J16-A
30-J16-A

30-J16-A

27-E10-A

27-E10-A
30-J13-A

30-J13-A

30-J13-A

30-J16-A
30-B47-A

27-K57-A

27-K57-A

27-K57-A

27-K57-A
27-K57-A

27-K57-A

36-F81-A

30-J08-A
30-J08-A

27-A05-A

27-A05-A

27-A05-A
27-A05-A

27-A05-A

27-H96-0

27-H96-0
27-H96-0

27-H96-0

27-H96-0

30-C27-A
30-C27-A

30-C27-A

32-Q97-A

32-Q97-A
32-Q97-A

32-Q97-A

32-Q97-A

32-Q97-A
32-Q97-A

32-Q97-A

32-Q97-A

32-Q97-A
32-Q97-A

32-Q97-A

32-Q97-A

32-R01-A
27-C44-A

27-C44-A

27-C44-A

27-C44-A
27-C44-A

27-C44-A

27-C44-A

27-C44-A
27-C62-A

27-C62-A

27-C62-A

27-C62-A
27-C62-A

27-C62-A

27-C62-A

27-C62-A
27-C62-A

27-C62-A

27-C60-A

30-B48-A
27-C62-A

27-C62-A

27-C62-A

27-C84-A
27-C84-A

27-C84-A

27-C84-A

27-E20-A

32-L84-A
30-B48-A

30-B48-A

30-B48-A

30-B48-A
27-E20-A

32-G77-A

32-G77-A

32-G77-A
32-G77-A

27-C44-A

30-J14-A

30-J14-A
30-J14-A

30-J14-A

30-J14-A

30-J15-A
27-E11-A

27-E11-A

30-J14-A

30-J14-A
30-B48-A

27-K57-A

27-K57-A

27-K57-A
36-F82-A

88-792-L

88-792-L

88-792-A
87-447-R

27-K32-A

27-K32-A

27-K32-A
27-K32-A

27-K32-A

27-K32-A

27-K32-A
27-K32-A

27-K32-A

27-K32-A

27-K32-A
32-H04-0

32-H05-0

32-H04-0

32-H04-0
32-H04-0

32-H05-0

27-A06-A

27-H16-A
27-A06-A

27-H16-A

27-A06-A

27-H16-A
27-A06-A

27-H16-A

27-A06-A

27-H16-A
30-G78-A

30-G78-A

30-G78-A
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52610-SEL-T01

52610-SEM-T01
52610-SEN-C02

52610-SMG-E06

52610-SMJ-E05

52610-SMR-E03
52610-SMS-E03

52610-SMT-E02

52610-SOX-A02

52610-S2H-004
52610-S2H-014

52610-S2H-901

52610-S2H-902

52610-S2H-951
52610-S2H-951

52610-S2J-951

52610-S2J-951

52610-S5T-J03
52610-S5T-Z03

52610-S50-G01

52610-S50-G02

52610-S7C-N05
52611-AH3-B01

52611-SAA-J02

52611-SAA-N01

52611-SAA-013
52611-SA5-003

52611-SA5-013

52611-SA5-621

52611-SA5-621
52611-SA5-622

52611-SA5-622

52611-SA5-671

52611-SA5-671
52611-SA5-953

52611-SB2-013

52611-SB2-013

52611-SB2-602
52611-SB2-602

52611-SB2-603

52611-SB2-603

52611-SB3-004
52611-SB3-004

52611-SB3-014

52611-SB3-014

52611-SB3-674
52611-SB3-674

52611-SB3-921

52611-SB3-921

52611-SB3-923
52611-SB3-923

52611-SB3-964

52611-SB3-964

52611-SEA-E03
52611-SED-J03

52611-SED-904

52611-SEE-J03

52611-SEF-E02
52611-SEO-651

52611-SEO-654

52611-SEO-655

52611-SE0-G01

52611-SE0-G04
52611-SH0-A03

52611-SH3-A02

52611-SH3-A03

52611-SH3-A04
52611-SH3-B01

52611-SH3-B12

52611-SH3-G01

52611-SH3-004
52611-SH9-A02

52611-SH9-A03

52611-SH9-A04

52611-SH9-004
52611-SM1-A22

52611-SM4-Y02

52611-SM4-014

52611-SM4-913
52611-SN7-E01

52611-SN7-E02

52611-SR0-N31

52611-SR3-A01
52611-SR3-A01

52611-SR3-B01

52611-SR3-N11

52611-SR3-N12
52611-SS0-903

52611-ST3-E01

52611-SX0-A02

52611-S0A-J02
52611-S0A-J12

52611-S0A-923

52611-S04-E01

52611-S04-G01
52611-S04-N01

52611-S1A-E01

52611-S1A-G21

52611-S1E-E01
52611-S1E-E02

52611-S1K-004

52611-S10-024

52611-S30-A01
52611-S30-A21

52611-S30-N22

52611-S30-004

52611-S37-G00
52611-S5A-N03

52611-S5A-N04

52611-S5P-G01

52611-S5S-G04
52611-S5S-G23

52611-S6A-N03

52611-S6A-N53

52611-S7A-N04
52611-S7C-N04

52611-S7C-N05

52611-S80-A02

52611-S82-A02
52611-S84-A04

52611-S87-A04

52611-S9A-G02

52611-S9A-G03

52612-SA5-953
52612-SEO-651

52612-SEO-654

52612-SEO-655

52612-SS0-903
52612-S30-A01

52612-S30-A21

52612-S30-N22

52612-S30-004
52620-SA6-631

52631-627-014

52725-SK3-000

55351-22651
56210-SB2-013

56210-SB2-013

56210-SB2-024

56210-SB2-024
56211-SB2-023

56211-SB2-023

51605SCPW01

51605SDAY03

51606SCPW01
51606S4TW01

51606S84A03

52610SENC09

52611SCPW01
52611S84A04

A206307
HB212800

HB212802

HB217100A

HB217300
HB227900

MA222515

MC816000

W23145E
032607700

359994403P

4853126010

4853126011
4853126012

4853126020

4853126070

4853129015
4853129016

4853129017

4853129018

4853129185
4853129385

4853129635

4853135140

4853136120
4853139365

4853139366

4853139515

4853139516

27-K32-A

27-K32-A
27-K32-A

30-J11-0

30-J11-0

30-J11-0
30-J11-0

30-J12-0

30-E26-A

27-E34-A
27-E34-A

27-E34-A

27-E34-A

27-K11-A
27-K11-A

27-K11-A

27-K11-A

27-K09-A
27-K09-A

27-E36-A

27-E36-A

27-J20-A
27-F11-A

27-K32-A

27-K32-A

27-K32-A
32-H04-0

32-H05-0

32-H04-0

32-H05-0
32-H04-0

32-H05-0

32-H04-0

32-H05-0
32-H04-0

27-A06-A

27-H16-A

27-A06-A
27-H16-A

27-A06-A

27-H16-A

27-A06-A
27-H16-A

27-A06-A

27-H16-A

27-A06-A
27-H16-A

27-A06-A

27-H16-A

27-A06-A
27-H16-A

27-A06-A

27-H16-A

27-H79-A
30-G78-A

30-G78-A

30-G78-A

27-H79-A
27-H97-0

27-H97-0

27-H97-0

27-H97-0

27-H97-0
27-F11-A

27-F11-A

27-F11-A

27-F11-A
30-C28-A

27-F11-A

27-F11-A

30-C28-A
27-F12-A

27-F12-A

30-C29-A

30-C29-A
27-K82-A

27-K82-A

27-K82-A

27-K82-A
27-K82-A

27-K82-A

27-F11-A

27-F11-A
30-H31-A

27-F11-A

27-F11-A

27-F11-A
30-A34-A

30-H63-F

30-J51-A

30-B25-A
30-B25-A

30-B25-A

30-F50-A

30-F50-A
30-F50-A

30-B25-A

30-B25-A

30-H63-F
30-H63-F

30-J51-A

30-H31-A

30-A34-A
30-A34-A

30-A34-A

30-A34-A

27-K82-A
27-K09-A

27-K09-A

27-K09-A

27-K09-A
27-K09-A

27-K09-A

27-K09-A

27-J20-A
27-J20-A

27-J20-A

30-B27-A

30-B27-A
30-B27-A

30-B27-A

27-K47-A

27-K47-A

32-H05-0
27-H97-0

27-H97-0

27-H97-0

30-A34-A
30-A34-A

30-A34-A

30-A34-A

30-A34-A
32-H05-0

87-449-R

87-448-R

27-K60-A
27-A06-A

27-H16-A

27-A06-A

27-H16-A
27-A06-A

27-H16-A

27-K57-A

27-K68-A

27-K57-A
27-K57-A

27-K57-A

27-K32-A

30-J51-A
30-B27-A

32-H28-0
36-C53-0

36-C53-0

36-C52-0

36-C52-0
36-C53-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
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4853139725

4853139726
4853139727

4853139746

4853160020

4853169015
4853169016

4853169017

4853180021

4853180443
4853180444

4853189205

48693-87703

54300-43102
5430043102

54300-43160

5430043160

54300-43650
54300-44003

54310-H1150

54310-H1160

54310-4A000
543104A000

54310-4A100

543104A100

54310-4A500
543104A500

54310-4G500

543104G500

54610-2D000
54610-25000

54610-29000

54611-22000

546113D600
5461138500

5461138550

5461138600

5461138701
5461139402

5461139403

5461139404

5461139502
5461139504

54612-1G010

54612-2C000

54650-02000
54650-02100

54650-02210

54650-02220

54650-02310
54650-02510

54650-1E000

54650-1E200

54650-1E300
54650-2C200

54650-25000

54650-25050

54650-25150
54650-26000

54650-26100

54650-26200

54650-26300

54650-27130
5465027130

54650-27140

54650-28511

54650-28520
5465029100

5465029150

54650-3A000

546503A200
54650-34200

54651-17600

546512D000

546512D100
54651-2R100

54651-2R200

54651-22000

54651-22150
54651-22650

54651-22651

54651-22951

54651-27130
54651-27140

5465127300

5465129002

5465129032
5465129050

5465129100

5465129102

5465129103
5465129132

5465129133

5465129150

5465129610
54660-02000

54660-02100

54660-02210

54660-02220
54660-02310

54660-02510

54660-1E000

54660-1E200
54660-1E300

54660-2C200

54660-25000

54660-25050
54660-25150

54660-26000

54660-26100

54660-26200
54660-26300

54660-27130

54660-27140

54660-3A000
54660-3A200

54661-17600

54661-2R100

54661-2R200
54661-22000

54661-22150

54661-22650

54661-22651

54661-22951
54661-27130

54661-27140

55300-H1160

55300-3A000
55300-3A510

55300-43003

55300-43430

5530043430
55300-43431

5530043431

5530043650

55305-26000
55305-26200

55310-H1150

55310-02000

55310-02110
55310-1C200

55310-2D000

55310-29000

55310-34000
55310-34220

55310-4A000

553104A000

55310-4A100
553104A100

55310-4A500

553104A500

55310-4G500
553104G500

55311-2L100

55311-2L200

55311-2L600
55311-2R100

55311-2R200

55311-2R250

55311-22000
553113D600

55311-38400

55311-38500

5531138600
5531138601

55311-39000

55311-39400

55320-2D000
55320-29000

55330-38101

55350-2C200

5535025000
5535025050

5535025051

5535025150

55350-27130
55350-27140

55351-08100

55351-17500

55351-17500
55351-2D000

55351-2D100

55351-2D100

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

88-241-A

32-D55-0
32-D55-0

32-D55-0

32-D55-0

32-D55-0
32-H27-0

30-G73-A

30-G73-A

32-F26-A
32-F26-A

32-F26-A

32-F26-A

32-F26-A
32-F26-A

32-F26-A

32-F26-A

88-237-A
88-239-A

88-237-A

88-240-A

30-E22-A
30-E22-A

30-E22-A

30-E22-A

30-E22-A
30-E22-A

30-E22-A

30-E22-A

30-E22-A
30-E22-A

87-415-L

87-415-L

30-H60-A
30-H60-A

30-H60-A

30-H60-A

30-H60-A
30-H60-A

30-H91-A

30-H91-A

30-H91-A
32-N47-A

30-E82-A

30-E82-A

30-E82-A
36-F46-A

36-F46-A

36-F46-A

36-F46-A

30-F37-A
30-F37-A

30-F37-A

32-N18-A

32-N18-A
30-F37-A

30-F37-A

32-R51-A

32-R51-A
32-D54-A

30-H79-A

30-F37-A

30-F37-A
30-K02-A

30-K02-A

30-J52-A

30-J52-A
30-J52-A

30-J52-A

30-J52-A

30-F37-A
30-F37-A

30-F37-A

30-F37-A

30-F37-A
30-F37-A

30-F37-A

30-F37-A

30-F37-A
30-F37-A

30-F37-A

30-F37-A

30-F37-A
30-H59-A

30-H59-A

30-H59-A

30-H59-A
30-H59-A

30-H59-A

30-H92-A

30-H92-A
30-H92-A

32-N46-A

30-E81-A

30-E81-A
30-E81-A

36-F45-A

36-F45-A

36-F45-A
36-F45-A

30-F38-A

30-F38-A

32-R52-A
32-R52-A

30-H80-A

30-K01-A

30-K01-A
30-J53-A

30-J53-A

30-J53-A

30-J53-A

30-J53-A
30-F38-A

30-F38-A

30-G74-A

30-J59-A
30-J59-A

32-H31-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

30-H58-A
30-H58-A

30-G74-A

27-D68-0

27-D68-0
27-K18-A

87-450-A

87-450-A

27-C29-A
27-C29-A

32-F28-A

32-F28-A

32-F28-A
32-F28-A

32-F27-A

32-F27-A

32-F27-A
32-F27-A

30-J98-A

30-J98-A

30-J98-A
30-J98-A

30-J98-A

30-J98-A

88-241-A
30-E23-A

27-J38-A

27-J38-A

30-E23-A
30-E23-A

27-J38-A

27-J38-A

87-451-A
87-451-A

88-762-A

32-H51-A

27-K62-A
27-K62-A

27-K62-A

27-K62-A

30-F39-A
30-F39-A

32-N13-A

30-H50-A

30-H50-A
32-N13-A

32-N13-A

32-N13-A

 HYUNDAI  HYUNDAI  HYUNDAI 
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55351-22100

55351-22650
55351-22651

55351-22951

55351-27130

55351-27140
55360-2C200

55360-25000

55360-25050

55360-25051
55360-25150

55360-27130

5536027130

55360-27140
5536029100

55361-08100

55361-17500

55361-17500
55361-2D000

55361-2D000

55361-2D100

55361-2D100
55361-22100

55361-22650

55361-22651

55361-22951
55361-27130

55361-27140

5536127300

5536129100
5536129151

5536129153

5536129155

5536129610
5621085000

5621085025

5621085300

5621085325
5621086400

5621086425

5621086700

5621086725
9516300520

9516302950

9516303100

54611 3D600

54651 2D100

54661 2D100
55311 3D602

55351 2D100

55361 2D100

GSA130

1-51630-0280

1-51630-0320

1-51630-0330

1-51630-0390
1-51630-0391

1-51630-0392

5-51630-019-0
5-51630-019-1

5-51630-047-0

5-51630-047-1

5-51630-052-0
5-51630-0661

5-51630-0670

8-29207-076-0

8-94124-547-0
8-94124-547-0

8941268400

8-94203-209-1

8-94226-944-0
8-94226-944-0

8942269440

8-94433-687-2

8-94433-688-1
8-97022-651-0

8-97236-299-0

94124547

94226944
9516301280

9-51630-141-0

9-51630-171-0

9-51630-295-0
9-5163-02970

9-51630-310-0

9-5163-06260

9-5163-06290
9516306590

9516306591

9516306592

9516306593
9-51630-660-0

9516306650

9516306740

9516306741
9516306742

9-51630-675-0

9-51630-675-1

CBC5961

CBC8892

C2S 18545
C2S 19766

C2S 20557

XR8 11178

XR8 11180
XR8 16962

XR8 36883

5014175AA

5014730AA

5014730AE

5014730AM
5014731AA

5014732AA

5014732AB

5015361AC
5073458AA

5073460AA

52088221AB
52088221AE

52088221AF

52088221AK

52088221AM
52088235AB

52088735AA

52088736AB

52088950AB

GA2A-34-380

KC33C-34-700F
KC33C-34-900F

KY01-34-700B

KY01-34-900B

K018-28-700
K01828700

K2A12-87-00B

K2A12-89-00B

K2A13-47-00D
K2A13-49-00D

K2A32-87-00B

K2A32-87-00E

K2A32-89-00B
K2A32-89-00E

K2A33-47-00D

K2A33-47-00H

K2A33-49-00D
K2A33-49-00H

K2CA-28-700

K2CA-28-900

K2CB-28-700
K2CB-28-900

K2C02-87-00A

K2C02-89-00A

K2C03-47-00D
K2C03-49-00D

K2C12-87-00A

K2C12-89-00A

K2C13-47-00E
K2C13-49-00E

K2DJ-28-700

K2DJ-28-900

K2DJ-34-700
K2DJ-34-900

K2DK-28-700

K2DK-28-900

K2DK-34-700
K2DK-34-900

K2M33-47-00F

K2M33-49-00F

K2NA3-47-00A
K2NA3-49-00A

K2NB3-47-00A

K2NB3-49-00A

K2ND3-47-00F
K2ND3-49-00F

K2N13-47-00F

K2N13-49-00F

K2N33-47-00F

30-E55-A

30-E55-A
27-K60-A

30-E55-A

30-F39-A

30-F39-A
32-N48-A

27-K61-A

27-K61-A

27-K61-A
27-K61-A

30-F40-A

30-F38-A

30-F40-A
30-F38-A

32-N14-A

30-H49-A

30-H49-A
32-N14-A

32-N14-A

32-N14-A

32-N14-A
30-E54-A

30-E54-A

27-K59-A

30-E54-A
30-F40-A

30-F40-A

30-F38-A

30-F38-A
30-F38-A

30-F38-A

30-F38-A

30-F38-A
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

30-E22-A

30-F37-A

30-F38-A
30-E23-A

32-N13-A

32-N14-A

27-031-9

30-B89-0

30-B89-0

30-B89-0

30-B89-0
30-B89-0

30-B89-0

32-H33-0
32-H33-0

32-H33-0

32-H33-0

32-H28-0
32-H33-0

32-H33-0

27-H11-0

46-A13-0
46-A13-0

36-A52-0

27-H11-0

46-A13-0
46-A13-0

27-E90-0

30-C55-0

30-C55-0
30-C55-0

30-E24-A

46-A13-0

46-A13-0
27-E90-0

32-H33-0

30-C89-0

32-H28-0
27-E81-0

32-H28-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0
27-E90-0

27-E90-0

27-E90-0

27-E90-0
32-H33-0

27-E81-0

27-E90-0

27-E90-0
27-E90-0

32-H33-0

32-H33-0

36-800-6

36-800-6

32-L59-A
32-L60-A

32-L61-A

36-D72-0

46-A43-0
36-D71-0

46-A42-0

32-N75-A

32-N75-A

32-N75-A

32-N75-A
32-N75-A

32-N75-A

32-N75-A

32-N75-A
32-N75-A

32-N75-A

32-N76-A
32-N76-A

32-N76-A

32-N76-A

32-N76-A
32-N76-A

32-N76-A

32-N76-A

32-N76-A

87-452-R

30-J20-A
30-J19-A

27-F44-0

27-F43-0

30-D80-A
30-D80-A

30-G26-A

30-G27-A

30-G24-A
30-G25-A

30-G26-A

30-G26-A

30-G27-A
30-G27-A

30-G24-A

30-G24-A

30-G25-A
30-G25-A

30-G26-A

30-G27-A

30-G26-A
30-G27-A

30-G26-A

30-G27-A

30-G28-A
30-G29-A

30-G26-A

30-G27-A

30-G28-A
30-G29-A

30-G26-A

30-G27-A

30-G28-A
30-G29-A

30-G26-A

30-G27-A

30-G28-A
30-G29-A

30-G28-A

30-G29-A

30-G30-A
30-G31-A

30-G30-A

30-G31-A

30-G30-A
30-G31-A

30-G28-A

30-G29-A

30-G28-A
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 INNOCENTI 

 ISUZU 

 ISUZU 

 JAGUAR 

 JEEP 

 JEEP 
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K2N33-49-00F

K2SA2-87-00A
K2SA2-89-00A

K2SB2-87-00A

K2SB2-89-00A

K201-28-700C
K201-28-700C

K30A-28-700H

K30A-34-700J

K30A-34-700K
K30A-34-900J

K30A-34-900K

K32B-28-700

K32B-34-700
k32b-34-900

K32B34900

K33C-28-700

K55B-34-700
K55B-34-900

K55F-28-700B

K55F-34-700

K55F-34-900
K552-28-700

K60A2-87-00A

K9AA-28-700A

K9AA-28-900A
K9AA34700

K9AA34900

K9AB-28-700A

K9AB-28-900A
K9AC-28-700A

K9AC-28-900A

K9AE-28-700

K9AE-28-900
K9AE34700

K9AE34900

K9A0-28-700A

K9A0-28-900A
K9A0-34-700A

K9A0-34-900A

K9A1-28-700A

K9A1-28-900A
K9A234700

K9A234900

K9A4-28-700B

K9A4-28-900B
0K01P28700

0K01P28710

0K011-34-701A

0K011-34-702A
0K011-34-703A

0K011-34-777A

0K011-34-797

0K011-34-799A
0K08G34710A

0K08G34720

0K2CB-28700

0K2CB-28900
0K2C0-34700D

0K2C0-34900D

0K2C1-34700E

0K2C1-34900E

0K2NA-28-380
0K2NA-28-380A

0K2NA-28-390

0K2NA-28-390A

0K2NA-34-380
0K55B-34-700

0K55B-34-900

0K55F-28-700B

0K552-28-700
0K72A-34710B

0K72K-28700C

0K72K-38700D

54610-FD000
5461138600

5461138700

54615-FD000

54630-3E021
54630-3E022

54630-3E023

54630-3E030

54630-3E031
54630-3E032

54630-3E100

54630-3E200

54630-3E300
54640-3E021

54640-3E022

54640-3E023

54640-3E030
54640-3E031

54640-3E032

54640-3E100

54640-3E200
54640-3E300

54650 07100

54650 07200

54650-FD000
54650-FD050

54650-FD100

54650-FD101

54650-1G200
54650-1G400

54651-1D200

54651-1D201

54651-1H000
54651-1H100

54651-4D101

54651-4D200

54651-4D201
54651-4D202

54660 07100

54660 07200

54660-FD000
54660-FD050

54660-FD100

54660-FD101

54660-1G200
54660-1G400

54661-1D200

54661-1D201

54661-1H000

54661-1H100
54661-4D101

54661-4D200

54661-4D201

54661-4D202
55300-3E021

55300-3E022

55300-3E031

55300-3E060
55300-3E070

55300-3E120

55310 07100

55310 07200
55310-FD051

55310-1G210

55310-1H000

55310-1H100
55310-1H200

55310-3E500

55310-3E600

55310-4D100
55310-4D400

55310-4D401

55311-1D020

55311-1H000
55311-1H100

55311-1H200

5531138600

5531138700

1118-2905002

1118-2905003
120-40-06798

120-40-06798

120-40-06799

120-40-06799
2101-290 5402

2101-290 5402

2101-291 5402

2108-290 5002
2108-290 5003

2108-291 5004

2110-2905002

2110-2905003
2110-2915004

2121-290 5402

2121-290 5402

2121-291 5402

1303672080

1400033180
1400033280

1491970080OR

1491971080OR

1494035080
1494036080

1494215080

1494216080

1494693080OR
1494694080OR

30-G29-A

30-G34-A
30-G35-A

30-G34-A

30-G35-A

30-D41-0
30-D42-0

27-H29-A

30-J20-A

30-J20-A
30-J19-A

30-J19-A

27-H29-A

30-J20-A
30-J19-A

30-J19-A

27-H29-A

28-B40-A
28-B39-A

28-B41-A

28-B40-A

28-B39-A
28-B41-A

32-H33-0

32-J89-F

32-J90-F
32-J87-F

32-J88-F

32-J89-F

32-J90-F
32-J89-F

32-J90-F

32-J89-F

32-J90-F
32-J87-F

32-J88-F

32-J89-F

32-J90-F
32-J87-F

32-J88-F

32-J89-F

32-J90-F
32-J87-F

32-J88-F

32-J89-F

32-J90-F
30-D80-A

30-D80-A

88-718-R

88-718-R
88-718-R

88-718-R

88-718-R

88-718-R
27-K49-A

27-K50-A

30-G26-A

30-G27-A
30-G28-A

30-G29-A

30-G28-A

30-G29-A

88-768-A
88-768-A

88-767-A

88-767-A

88-766-A
28-B40-A

28-B39-A

28-B41-A

28-B41-A
27-H93-A

30-F07-A

30-F07-A

88-765-A
30-E22-A

30-E22-A

88-764-A

30-H93-A
30-H93-A

30-H93-A

30-H93-A

30-H93-A
30-H93-A

30-H93-A

30-H93-A

30-H93-A
30-H94-A

30-H94-A

30-H94-A

30-H94-A
30-H94-A

30-H94-A

30-H94-A

30-H94-A
30-H94-A

32-Q58-A

32-Q58-A

30-J21-A
30-J21-A

30-J21-A

30-J21-A

30-H91-A
30-H91-A

32-Q86-A

32-Q86-A

32-Q88-A
32-Q88-A

32-Q81-A

32-Q81-A

32-Q81-A
32-Q81-A

32-Q59-A

32-Q59-A

30-J22-A
30-J22-A

30-J22-A

30-J22-A

30-H92-A
30-H92-A

32-Q87-A

32-Q87-A

32-Q89-A

32-Q89-A
32-Q82-A

32-Q82-A

32-Q82-A

32-Q82-A
32-Q84-A

32-Q84-A

32-Q84-A

32-Q84-A
32-Q84-A

60-B10-0

27-K19-A

27-K19-A
27-K29-A

27-K21-A

30-J02-A

30-J02-A
30-J02-A

32-Q85-A

32-Q85-A

32-Q83-A
32-Q83-A

32-Q83-A

30-H99-A

30-J02-A
30-J02-A

30-J02-A

30-E23-A

30-E23-A

36-E82-F

36-E83-F
36-C05-0

36-C05-0

36-C05-0

36-C05-0
36-C05-0

36-C05-0

27-086-9

32-869-F
32-869-F

36-A73-0

36-E59-0

36-E60-0
30-A60-0

36-C05-0

36-C05-0

27-086-9

87-413-L

36-D02-A
36-D01-A

36-D04-A

36-D03-A

36-D02-A
36-D01-A

36-D02-A

36-D01-A

36-D02-A
36-D01-A

 KIA  KIA  KIA 

 LADA 

 LANCIA 
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1495575080

1495866080
1496006080OR

1496007080OR

1498471087

1498472087
1499898087

1499899087

4242506

4350278
4383043

4400895

4434881

46403531
46405781

46405783

46414480

46424224
46443942

46444663

46448418

46452194
46468545

46513681

46515488

46521758
46533562

46541896

46544852

46544853
46746546

50 705 410

50 705 413

50 708 261
50 708 262

50 711 038

50703155

50703574
50703687

50703688

50703689

50703999
50704467

50705410

50705413

50708893
50710778

50710779

50711343

51 846 886
51831651

51841201

5967923

5981774
5983860

5984024

5995557

5995559
60806398

60811372

60811373

7598353

7598368
7601502

7612327

7612329

7612331
7644761

7644763

7648480

7648482
7672323

7672324

7672327

7674871
7674872

7674873

7674874

7674875
7683363

7683364

7753484

7753485
7753490

7753491

7775940

7781260
82347677

82351908

82365667

82384170
82395523

82398789

82398818

82406929
82407512

82407515

82409619

82423003
82423134

82429119

82429121

82429123
82430701

82434775

82434777

82434779
82434784

82434786

82435706

82436386
82436388

82436390

82449592

82453600

RNB 103710

RNB 103720
RPD 102390

RPD 102410

RPM 100070

RPM 100070G

RPM 100080

RPM 100080G
RSC 100040

RSC 100040G

RSC 100050G

RSC 10050
91264601

91264602

91264603

91264604

A0943-14865

A0943-14866
45810-53060

48510-48071

48510-48100

48510-48110
48510-49155

48510-49165

48510-49285

48510-49435
48510-49455

48510-49565

48510-49655

48510-53070
48510-53080

48510-53090

48510-59485

48510-59495
48510-59505

48510-59535

48520-48100

48520-49155
48520-49165

48520-49545

48520-49565

48530-48010
48530-48020

48530-48030

48530-48040

48530-48050
48530-48060

48530-48070

48530-48080

48530-48160
48530-48170

48530-48180

48530-49115

48530-49125
48530-49135

48530-49145

48530-49155

48530-49165
48530-49175

48530-49195

48530-49215

48530-49315
48530-49325

48530-49335

48530-49555

48530-53070

32-N77-A

32-N77-A
36-D04-A

36-D03-A

36-D02-A

36-D01-A
36-D02-A

36-D01-A

27-H27-4

27-H27-4
27-H27-4

87-388-L

27-173-1

32-511-A
32-M32-A

30-J72-A

32-110-A

32-657-A
32-M32-A

32-476-B

32-D39-A

30-D55-A
32-D38-A

32-M22-A

32-E77-A

32-M21-A
32-E77-A

88-856-A

27-C69-A

27-C69-A
88-670-A

32-Q92-A

27-K25-A

32-Q92-A
32-Q92-A

32-Q92-A

88-856-A

27-G81-0
32-Q92-A

32-Q92-A

27-K25-A

32-K59-0
32-K59-0

32-Q92-A

27-K25-A

32-R71-A
32-R71-A

32-R71-A

32-R71-A

27-K25-A
32-R72-A

32-R72-A

27-603-0

27-B43-0
27-173-1

32-592-0

27-A51-0

27-A50-0
87-104-L

87-220-A

87-221-A

27-A50-0

27-A51-0
87-104-L

27-603-0

27-A51-0

27-A50-0
27-A51-0

27-A50-0

30-J72-A

30-J72-A
27-A51-0

27-A50-0

27-603-0

27-A51-0
27-A50-0

27-603-0

27-A51-0

27-A50-0
87-220-A

87-221-A

27-A51-A

27-A50-A
27-A51-0

27-A50-0

87-164-A

32-598-A
27-173-1

27-173-1

27-H27-4

27-173-1
27-173-1

32-592-0

87-217-A

87-217-A
32-569-A

32-592-0

27-173-1

27-565-F
32-569-A

27-565-F

27-565-F

27-565-F
32-682-A

32-592-0

32-592-0

32-569-A
32-682-A

32-682-A

32-592-0

27-565-F
27-565-F

27-565-F

27-565-F

32-569-A

32-L44-0

32-L46-0
32-L45-0

32-L47-0

32-L45-0

32-L45-0

32-L47-0

32-L47-0
32-L44-0

32-L44-0

32-L46-0

32-L46-0
32-L44-0

32-L45-0

32-L46-0

32-L47-0

32-P32-A

32-P33-A
27-J47-A

32-P35-A

32-P35-A

32-P35-A
32-Q26-A

32-Q26-A

32-P35-A

32-P35-A
32-P35-A

32-P35-A

32-P35-A

27-J47-A
27-J47-A

27-J47-A

27-J47-A

27-J47-A
27-J47-A

27-J47-A

32-P36-A

32-Q27-A
32-Q27-A

32-P36-A

32-P36-A

32-P15-A
32-P13-A

32-P15-A

32-P15-A

32-P15-A
32-P13-A

32-P13-A

32-P13-A

32-P32-A
32-P32-A

32-P32-A

32-P15-A

32-P13-A
32-P15-A

32-P15-A

32-P15-A

32-P13-A
32-P13-A

32-P13-A

32-P33-A

32-P32-A
32-P32-A

32-P32-A

32-P32-A

27-J48-A
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 LAND ROVER 
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685

48530-53080

48530-59575
48530-59585

48540-48010

48540-48020

48540-48030
48540-48040

48540-48050

48540-48060

48540-48070
48540-48080

48540-48160

48540-48170

48540-48180
48540-49055

48540-49065

48540-49075

48540-49085
48540-49095

48540-49105

48540-49115

48540-49125
48540-49205

48540-49215

48540-49225

48540-49295
48609-24040

48609-30020

48609-30050

48750-0E010
48760-0E010

BBM2-34-38X
BBM2-34-380

BB1P-28-700A

BB1P-28-900A

BC1D-28-380-B
BC1D-28-390-B

BC1D-28-700

BC1D-28-700A

BC1D-28-700B
BC1D-28-700C

BC1D-28-900

BC1D-28-900A

BC1D-28-900B
BC1D-28-900C

BC1D-34-700

BC1D-34-700A

BC1D-34-900
BC1D-34-900A

BC1F-28-700A

BC1F-28-700B

BC1F-28-900A
BC1F-28-900B

BC1F-34-700

BC1F-34-900

BJ01-28-700
BJ01-28-900

BJ3D-34-700C

BJ3D-34-900

BK2H-34-700A

BL2A-34-700B

BL2A-34-900B
BL8P-34-700B

BL8P-34-900B

BN5V-34-700

BN5V-34-900
BPL-34-380

BP4K-28-910D

BP4K-34-XB

BP4K-34-38XA
BP4K-34-38XB

BP4K-34-380B

BP4K-34-380C

BP4K-34-380D
BP4L-34-380

BP4L-34-700

BP4L-34-900

BP4T-34-700
BP4T-34-900

BR70-28-700A

BR70-28-900A

BR70-34-700
BR70-34-700C

BR70-34-700E

BR70-34-900

BR70-34-900C
BR70-34-900E

BS34-34-700C

BS34-34-900C

B001-28-390-A
B001-28-700C

B001-28-700D

B001-28-900C

B001-28-900D
B001-34-700C

B001-34-900C

B01C-28-700

B01C-28-700A
B01C-28-700B

B01C-28-900

B01C-28-900A

B01C-28-900B
B01C-34-380

B029-28-700C

B029-28-700D

B029-28-700E
B029-28-900C

B029-28-900D

B029-28-900E

B029-34-700C
B029-34-900C

B037-28-700

B037-28-900

B048-28-700
B048-28-900

B092-28-700D

B092-28-700G

B092-28-900D
B092-28-900G

B092-34-700

B092-34-700A

B092-34-900

B092-34-900A
B097-34-700

B097-34-700A

B097-34-900

B097-34-900A
B180-34-700

B180-34-700A

B180-34-900

B180-34-900A
B222-34-700

B222-34-900

B25D-34-700C

B25T-34-700C
B25T-34-700D

B25T-34-900D

B26R-34-700C

B26R-34-700D
B26R-34-900D

B27F-34-700A

B28V-34-700A

B28V-34-700B
B28V-34-900B

B30D-34-700B

B30D-34-900B

B30K-34-700C
B30K-34-900C

B30P-34-700C

B30P-34-900C

B33P-34-700
B33P-34-900

B34H-34-700

B34H-34-900

B455-28-700
B455-28-900

B455-34-700D

B455-34-700E

B455-34-900D
B455-34-900E

B459-28-700

B459-28-700A

B459-28-900
B459-28-900A

B459-34-700D

B459-34-900D

B481-34-700E
B481-34-900E

B603-28-700A

B603-28-900A

B625-28-700A
B625-28-900A

B625-34-700B

B625-34-900B

B655-34-700A
B655-34-900A

CA35-28-700B

CA35-34-700B

CA35-34-900B
CB100-34-900F

CB80-34-700

CB80-34-700A

27-J48-A

27-J48-A
27-J48-A

32-P16-A

32-P14-A

32-P16-A
32-P16-A

32-P16-A

32-P14-A

32-P14-A
32-P14-A

32-P33-A

32-P33-A

32-P33-A
32-P16-A

32-P14-A

32-P16-A

32-P16-A
32-P16-A

32-P14-A

32-P14-A

32-P14-A
32-P33-A

32-P33-A

32-P33-A

32-P33-A
88-777-A

88-777-A

88-777-A

88-774-A
88-775-A

88-790-L
88-790-A

30-A90-A

30-A90-A

88-483-A
88-482-A

32-C42-A

32-C42-A

32-C42-A
32-C42-A

32-C43-A

32-C43-A

32-C43-A
32-C43-A

32-C40-A

32-C40-A

32-C41-A
32-C41-A

32-C42-A

32-C42-A

32-C43-A
32-C43-A

32-C40-A

32-C41-A

30-F86-0
30-F87-0

30-H72-A

30-H73-A

30-H72-A

30-J09-A

30-J10-A
30-J09-A

30-J10-A

30-J09-A

30-J10-A
88-790-A

27-K14-A

88-790-L

88-790-L
88-790-L

88-790-A

88-790-A

88-790-A
88-790-A

32-Q32-A

32-Q31-A

32-Q32-A
32-Q31-A

30-A90-A

30-A90-A

30-A89-A
30-A89-A

30-A89-A

30-A89-A

30-A89-A
30-A89-A

30-A96-A

30-A96-A

87-455-A
32-204-0

32-204-0

32-205-0

32-205-0
32-012-0

32-013-0

32-C50-A

32-C50-A
32-C50-A

32-C51-A

32-C51-A

32-C51-A
87-461-R

32-204-0

32-204-0

32-204-0
32-205-0

32-205-0

32-205-0

32-012-0
32-013-0

32-204-0

32-205-0

32-204-0
32-205-0

32-G04-0

32-G04-0

32-G04-0
32-G04-0

32-G03-0

32-G03-0

32-G03-0

32-G03-0
32-G03-0

32-G03-0

32-G03-0

32-G03-0
32-G03-0

32-G03-0

32-G03-0

32-G03-0
32-G03-0

32-G03-0

30-H72-A

30-H72-A
30-J09-A

30-J10-A

30-H72-A

30-J09-A
30-J10-A

30-H72-A

30-H72-A

30-J09-A
30-J10-A

30-J09-A

30-J10-A

30-J09-A
30-J10-A

30-J09-A

30-J10-A

30-J09-A
30-J10-A

30-J09-A

30-J10-A

30-A90-A
30-A90-A

30-A89-A

30-A89-A

30-A89-A
30-A89-A

30-A90-A

30-A90-A

30-A90-A
30-A90-A

30-A89-A

30-A89-A

30-A96-A
30-A96-A

30-A90-A

30-A90-A

30-A90-A
30-A90-A

30-A89-A

30-A89-A

30-A89-A
30-A89-A

32-M41-A

32-M39-A

32-M40-A
30-J10-A

30-J09-A

30-J09-A
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CB80-34-900

CB80-34-900A
CC29-28-910B

CC29-28-910C

CC43-28-910

CC43-28-910A
CD85-28-700

CD85-28-910

C001-28-700E

C001-34-700C
C001-34-900C

C100-28-700B

C100-28-900B

C100-34-700B
C100-34-700F

C100-34-900B

DC20-28-700A

DC20-34-700
DC20-34-900

DD32-34-380

DD32-34-380A

D001-34-700
D001-34-700A

D001-34-900

D001-34-900A

D061-28-700C
D101-28-700A

D107-28-700A

D267-28-700B

D278-28-700C
D350-34-28XB

D350-34-28XC

EA01-28-700

EA01-28-900
EA01-34-700D

EA01-34-900D

EA02-28-700B

EA02-28-900B
EA02-34-700D

EA02-34-900D

EA07-28-700

EA07-28-900
EA07-34-700D

EA07-34-900D

EC0128700K

EC0134700H
EC0134900H

EC0628700E

EC0634700H

EC0634900H
E026-28-700B

E026-28-900B

E026-34-700D

E026-34-900D
E11228700D

E11234700A

E11234900A

E11428700F
E11434700D

E11434900D

E11528700D

E11534700A

E11534900A
E11628700B

E7GZ-18 183

E7GZ-18 183 A

FO2Z-18 192 A
F02Z-18 192 A

F15128700B

F15728700B

F32Z-18-192 A
F32Z-18-192-B

F32Z-18-198 BA

GA7V-34-700A

GA7V-34-900A
GA8N-28-700C

GB1V-28-700A

GE4T-28-700

GE4T-28-700A
GE4T-28-900

GE4T-28-900A

GE4V-28-700

GE4V-28-700A
GE4V-28-900

GE4V-28-900A

GE4V-34-700

GE4V-34-700A
GE4V-34-900

GE4V-34-900A

GF3H-28-700A

GF3H-28-900A
GF3H-34-700A

GF3H-34-900A

GF3J-34-700A

GF3J-34-900A
GG2E-28-380

GG2E-28-390

GJ21-28-700E

GJ5A-28-700C
GJ5A-28-700D

GJ6A-28-700D

GJ6A-34-380C

GJ6E-34-700F
GJ6E-34-700G

GJ6E-34-700H

GJ6E-34-900F

GJ6E-34-900G
GJ6E-34-900H

GJ6J-28-700E

GJ6W-34-700

GJ6W-34-700A
GJ6W-34-700B

GJ6W-34-900

GJ6W-34-900A

GJ6W-34-900B
GK2A-28-700C

GK2A-34-380A

GK2A-34-380B

GK2A-34-700G
GK2A-34-900G

GK2C-28-700D

GK2C-34-700G

GK2C-34-700J

GK2C-34-900G
GK2C-34-900J

GM6A-28-700A

GM9A-28-700B

GM9A-34-700A
GM9A-34-700C

GM9A-34-700D

GM9A-34-900A

GM9A-34-900C
GM9A-34-900D

GM9C-28-700A

GM9C-34-700A

GM9C-34-700C
GM9C-34-700D

GM9C-34-900A

GM9C-34-900C

GM9C-34-900D
GN64-34-380

GS39-28-700

GS39-28-900

GS39-34-700
GS39-34-900

GS77-28-700

GT3D-34-700

GT3D-34-900
G030-28-380 A

G030-28-390 A

G030-34-700C

G030-34-700D
G030-34-900C

G030-34-900D

G041-28-700C

G041-28-700E
G041-28-900A

G041-28-900C

G041-34-700C

G041-34-700D
G041-34-900C

G041-34-900D

G148-28-700A

G148-28-900A
G148-34-700B

G148-34-900B

G211-28-700B

G211-28-700C
G211-28-700D

G211-28-700E

G211-28-700F

G25S-34-700C
G25S-34-700D

G25S-34-700E

G25S-34-900C

G25S-34-900D
G25S-34-900E

G256-28-700C

G256-28-700D

G256-28-700E
G256-28-700F

G304-34-700B

G304-34-900B

30-J10-A

30-J10-A
27-K28-A

27-K28-A

27-K28-A

27-K28-A
27-K28-A

27-K28-A

32-M41-A

32-M39-A
32-M40-A

32-G53-A

32-G54-A

30-B11-A
30-J09-A

30-B12-A

27-E24-A

30-B09-A
30-B10-A

88-353-A

88-353-A

27-F44-0
27-F44-0

27-F43-0

27-F43-0

30-E25-A
30-E25-A

30-E25-A

27-J41-A

27-J41-A
88-353-L

88-353-L

30-G60-A

30-G61-A
30-G58-A

30-G59-A

30-G60-A

30-G61-A
30-G58-A

30-G59-A

30-G60-A

30-G61-A
30-G58-A

30-G59-A

32-N52-A

32-N50-A
32-N51-A

32-N52-A

32-N50-A

32-N51-A
30-G60-A

30-G61-A

30-G58-A

30-G59-A
32-N52-A

32-N50-A

32-N51-A

32-N52-A
32-N50-A

32-N51-A

32-N52-A

32-N50-A

32-N51-A
32-N52-A

87-454-A

87-454-A

87-453-A
87-453-A

36-F88-0

36-F88-0

87-457-A
87-456-A

87-452-R

32-G84-0

32-G85-0
32-P04-F

32-G86-0

32-G70-A

32-G70-A
32-G71-A

32-G71-A

32-G70-A

32-G70-A
32-G71-A

32-G71-A

32-G68-A

32-G68-A
32-G69-A

32-G69-A

36-C24-A

36-C25-A
32-G66-A

32-G67-A

32-G68-A

32-G69-A
88-485-A

88-484-A

30-C84-0

30-J57-A
30-J57-A

30-J57-A

88-490-A

27-K65-A
27-K65-A

27-K65-A

27-K66-A

27-K66-A
27-K66-A

30-J57-A

27-K65-A

27-K65-A
27-K65-A

27-K66-A

27-K66-A

27-K66-A
30-J57-A

88-490-A

88-490-A

27-K65-A
27-K66-A

30-J57-A

27-K65-A

27-K65-A

27-K66-A
27-K66-A

30-J57-A

30-J57-A

27-K65-A
27-K65-A

27-K65-A

27-K66-A

27-K66-A
27-K66-A

30-J57-A

27-K65-A

27-K65-A
27-K65-A

27-K66-A

27-K66-A

27-K66-A
87-462-R

32-N42-0

32-N43-0

32-N40-0
32-N41-0

36-E21-0

32-G84-0

32-G85-0
87-459-A

87-458-A

30-C78-0

30-C78-0
30-C79-0

30-C79-0

30-C80-0

30-C80-0
30-C80-0

30-C80-0

30-C78-0

30-C78-0
30-C79-0

30-C79-0

30-C80-0

30-C80-0
30-C78-0

30-C79-0

30-C84-0

30-C84-0
30-C84-0

30-C84-0

30-C84-0

27-K65-A
27-K65-A

27-K65-A

27-K66-A

27-K66-A
27-K66-A

30-C84-0

30-C84-0

30-C84-0
30-C84-0

32-N40-0

32-N41-0

 MAZDA  MAZDA  MAZDA 

Compare No. Article No. Compare No. Article No.

Cross reference list

Compare No. Article No.

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



687

G306-28-700C

G306-28-700D
HA01-28-700

HE21-28-700C

HE21-28-700D

HE21-28-700E
HE21-28-700F

H001-28-700B

H001-28-700C

H001-28-700D
H051-28-700C

H115-28-700A

H119-28-700A

LA01-28-700B
LA0134700C

LA0134900C

LA25-28-700

LA2534700
LA2534900

LB4834700P

LB4834900P

LC03-28-700
LC0334700A

LC0334900A

LC11-28-700

LC1134700A
LC1134900A

LC6228700C

LC62-34-700C

LC62-34-900C
LC7228700

LC7228700B

LC72-34-700A

LC72-34-900A
LD18-28-700

LD4728700

LD47-34-700A

LD47-34-700B
LD47-34-900A

LD47-34-900B

LE3128700A

LE33-34-700A
L097-28-700A

L097-34-700

L097-34-900

NA01-28-380B
NA01-28-700

NA01-34-700

NA23-34-700B

NC10-28-700C
NC10-34-700C

NC14-34-700C

NE5128700C

NE5134700C
N12128700

N12134700

S083-28-700

S083-34-700
S083-34-700

S083-99-281

S085-28-700

S091-28-700

S091-99-281
S231-34-700

S24A-28-700A

S280-28-700

S31F-34-700
S31F-34-700

S33P-34-700

S566-34-700

T001-28-700J
T003-28-700J

UB39-28-700

UB39-99-281

UB71-28-700A
UC8628700

UC8634700

UH71-34-700A

UH74-28-700
UH7428700

UH743470X

UH74-34-700

UH7434700
U009-34-700

W02328700

W02399281

YL8Z18124CA
YL8Z18125AA

YL8Z18134CA

YL8418K001CH

YL8418045BL
YL8418045CH

YL8418045DB

YL8418080AJ

YL8418080CF
0187-28-700

0187-34-700

0208-28-700

0259-28-700
0317-99-281

0602-34-700A

0603-28-700

0613-34-700
0652-28-700

0662-28-700

0662-34-700

0662-99-341
0706-34-700

0778-28-700

0778-99-281

1 002 513
1 003 914

1 013 794

1 023 587

1E00-28-012
1E00-28-700

1E00-34-390

1E03-34-910

1E03-34-910A
1E04-34-910

1E04-34-910A

1E07-34-910

1E12-34-910

1004-28-700
1004-99-281

1011-28-700

1011-99-281

2461-34-700
3874-28-700

4356-28-700

435628700

435628700
56110-31-400

56110-31-425

56110-33-125

56110-58-000
56110-58-025

56110-61-525

56210-33-100

8AS1-28-700
8AU1-28-700A

8AU328700

8173-28-700

8173-28-700
8173-99-281

8173-99-281

8565-28-700

8565-99-281
96 FB 18198 AC

96 FB 18198 AD

96 FB 18198 AF

96 FB 18198 AG
96 FB 3K099 AB

96 FB 3K155 AG

A 000 463 43 32

A 000 463 48 32

A 000 463 51 32

A 000 463 53 32
A 003 323 39 00

A 003 323 46 00

A 003 323 48 00

A 003 323 50 00
A 003 326 03 00

A 003 326 10 00

A 003 326 12 00

A 003 326 13 00
A 003 326 61 00

A 003 326 88 00

A 004 323 09 00

A 004 323 78 00
A 004 326 04 00

A 004 326 81 00

A 005 323 31 00

A 005 323 42 00
A 005 323 72 00

A 005 323 73 00

A 107 320 00 30

A 107 320 01 30
A 107 323 00 00

A 107 323 01 00

A 107 323 02 00

A 107 323 03 00

36-E21-0

36-E21-0
32-A15-A

30-031-A

30-031-A

30-031-A
30-031-A

32-A15-A

32-A15-A

32-A15-A
32-A15-A

32-A15-A

32-A15-A

32-F31-0
32-F34-0

32-F35-0

32-F31-0

32-F34-0
32-F35-0

32-F34-0

32-F35-0

32-F31-0
32-F34-0

32-F35-0

32-F31-0

32-F34-0
32-F35-0

28-B48-A

28-B46-A

28-B47-A
28-B48-A

28-B48-A

28-B46-A

28-B47-A
32-F31-0

28-B48-A

32-P37-A

32-P37-A
32-P38-A

32-P38-A

28-B48-A

32-P37-A
28-B48-A

28-B46-A

28-B47-A

87-460-A
27-E70-A

27-E69-A

27-E69-A

30-B24-A
30-B23-A

30-B23-A

36-F90-0

36-F89-0
36-F90-0

36-F89-0

27-C10-0

27-B98-0
30-D28-0

27-C10-0

27-C94-0

27-C10-0

27-C10-0
30-B45-0

27-C10-0

27-C10-0

27-B98-0
30-D28-0

30-B45-0

30-B45-0

27-J39-A
27-J39-A

30-B87-0

30-B87-0

30-B87-0
30-B43-F

30-B42-F

30-C55-0

30-B43-0
30-B43-F

30-B42-F

30-B42-0

30-B42-F
30-B42-F

30-C61-0

30-C61-0

32-N51-A
32-N52-A

32-N50-A

32-N51-A

32-N50-A
32-N50-A

32-N50-A

32-N52-A

32-N52-A
27-H98-0

27-E84-0

27-E83-0

27-E83-0
27-E83-0

27-E84-0

27-E83-0

27-E84-0
27-E83-0

27-E83-0

27-E84-0

27-E84-0
27-E84-0

27-E83-0

27-E83-0

87-266-L
87-263-A

87-267-A

87-263-A

87-263-A
27-F52-0

87-267-A

27-F50-0

27-F50-0
27-F50-0

27-F50-0

27-F51-0

27-F51-0

27-E83-0
27-E83-0

27-E83-0

27-E83-0

27-E84-0
27-E83-0

32-H33-0

30-A05-0

32-H33-0
27-E83-0

27-E83-0

27-E83-0

27-E83-0
27-E83-0

27-E83-0

27-E83-0

27-C10-0
30-B87-0

30-B43-F

36-A34-0

36-A34-0
36-A34-0

36-A34-0

27-H98-0

27-H98-0
87-263-A

87-263-A

87-263-A

87-263-A
87-266-L

87-267-A

22-794-9

22-794-9

22-794-9

22-856-0
32-F87-0

32-F87-0

32-F87-0

32-F83-0
32-K55-0

32-K55-0

32-K55-0

32-K57-0
32-K55-0

32-K55-0

32-F87-0

32-F83-0
32-K57-0

32-K55-0

32-F88-0

32-F81-0
32-F88-0

32-F88-0

36-085-2

36-085-2
36-085-2

36-085-2

36-085-2

36-085-2
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A 107 323 04 00

A 114 320 05 13
A 114 320 06 13

A 114 320 07 13

A 114 320 13 13

A 114 320 14 13
A 115 320 02 31

A 115 320 05 31

A 115 326 15 00

A 115 326 18 00
A 115 326 20 00

A 115 326 24 00

A 115 326 26 00

A 115 326 30 00
A 116 320 01 30

A 116 320 03 30

A 116 320 31 13

A 116 320 45 13
A 116 323 16 00

A 116 323 19 00

A 116 323 20 00

A 116 323 21 00
A 116 323 22 00

A 116 323 23 00

A 116 323 24 00

A 116 323 25 00
A 116 323 26 00

A 116 323 30 00

A 116 323 31 00

A 123 320 00 31
A 123 320 01 30

A 123 320 01 31

A 123 320 02 31

A 123 320 03 30
A 123 320 03 31

A 123 320 04 31

A 123 320 05 13

A 123 320 06 00
A 123 320 06 31

A 123 320 07 13

A 123 320 07 31

A 123 320 11 13
A 123 323 18 00

A 123 323 21 00

A 123 323 23 00

A 123 323 28 00
A 123 326 06 00

A 123 326 07 00

A 123 326 08 00

A 123 326 09 00
A 123 326 10 00

A 123 326 11 00

A 123 326 15 00

A 123 326 16 00
A 123 326 17 00

A 124 320 00 31

A 124 320 01 30

A 124 320 01 31
A 124 320 02 31

A 124 320 03 31

A 124 320 04 30

A 124 320 04 31

A 124 320 05 31
A 124 320 06 31

A 124 320 07 13

A 124 320 07 30

A 124 320 08 13
A 124 320 08 30

A 124 320 08 31

A 124 320 09 31

A 124 320 10 13
A 124 320 10 30

A 124 320 10 31

A 124 320 11 31

A 124 320 12 13
A 124 320 13 30

A 124 320 15 30

A 124 320 17 30

A 124 320 17 31
A 124 320 19 30

A 124 320 19 31

A 124 320 20 30

A 124 320 20 31
A 124 320 21 30

A 124 320 21 31

A 124 320 23 30

A 124 320 23 31
A 124 320 24 13

A 124 320 24 30

A 124 320 25 13

A 124 320 26 13
A 124 320 30 13

A 124 320 30 30

A 124 320 31 13

A 124 320 31 30
A 124 320 32 30

A 124 320 33 30

A 124 320 34 13

A 124 320 34 30
A 124 320 35 30

A 124 320 36 13

A 124 320 36 30

A 124 320 37 30
A 124 320 38 30

A 124 320 39 13

A 124 320 39 30

A 124 320 40 13
A 124 320 40 30

A 124 320 41 30

A 124 320 42 13

A 124 320 42 30
A 124 320 44 30

A 124 320 48 13

A 124 320 48 30

A 124 320 50 13
A 124 320 51 30

A 124 320 52 30

A 124 320 54 30

A 124 320 55 13
A 124 320 55 30

A 124 320 56 30

A 124 320 58 30

A 124 320 60 30

A 124 320 63 30
A 124 320 64 30

A 124 320 66 30

A 124 326 06 00

A 124 326 07 00
A 124 326 09 00

A 124 326 10 00

A 124 326 11 00

A 124 326 12 00
A 124 326 14 00

A 124 326 15 00

A 124 326 16 00

A 124 326 20 00
A 124 326 21 00

A 124 326 22 00

A 124 326 23 00

A 124 326 24 00
A 124 326 27 00

A 124 326 28 00

A 124 463 04 32

A 126 320 01 30
A 126 320 03 30

A 126 320 05 30

A 126 323 06 00

A 126 323 12 00
A 126 323 15 00

A 129 320 00 31

A 129 320 01 13

A 129 320 03 30
A 129 320 07 13

A 129 320 11 30

A 129 320 12 30

A 129 320 15 13
A 129 320 21 13

A 140 320 00 31

A 140 320 01 31

A 140 320 02 30
A 140 320 02 31

A 140 320 03 31

A 140 320 04 30

A 140 320 06 30
A 140 320 08 30

A 140 320 15 00

A 140 320 32 13

A 140 320 35 13
A 140 320 41 13

A 140 320 44 13

A 140 320 53 13

A 140 320 54 13
A 140 320 56 13

A 140 320 60 13

A 140 320 61 13

A 140 320 65 13
A 140 320 66 13

A 140 320 67 13

A 140 320 68 13

A 140 320 75 13
A 140 320 76 13

A 140 320 77 13

A 140 320 79 13

36-085-2

36-B02-0
36-B02-0

36-B02-0

36-B02-0

36-B02-0
46-016-4

46-016-4

46-016-4

46-016-4
46-016-4

46-016-4

46-016-4

46-016-4
36-090-1

36-090-1

36-B01-0

36-B01-0
36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1
36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1
36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1

46-016-0
36-078-1

46-016-0

46-016-6

36-078-1
46-016-0

46-016-6

36-B02-0

46-016-0
46-016-0

36-B03-0

46-016-0

36-B02-0
36-078-1

36-078-1

36-078-1

36-078-1
46-016-0

46-016-6

46-016-0

46-016-6
46-016-0

46-016-6

46-016-0

46-016-0
46-016-6

36-120-1

36-111-B

36-A06-0
36-120-1

36-A06-0

36-612-C

36-120-1

36-120-1
36-120-1

36-B06-0

36-111-B

36-B27-0
36-612-C

36-A06-0

36-120-1

36-B07-0
36-F91-A

36-120-1

36-A06-0

36-B28-0
36-F91-A

36-F91-A

36-F91-A

36-A06-0
36-612-C

36-A06-0

36-111-B

36-120-1
36-111-B

36-120-1

36-612-B

36-A06-0
36-B07-0

36-612-B

36-B30-0

36-B06-0
36-B27-0

36-111-B

36-B06-0

36-612-B
36-612-B

36-612-B

36-B34-0

36-612-C
36-612-C

36-B28-0

36-612-C

36-111-B
36-612-B

36-B07-0

36-612-B

36-B30-0
36-612-B

36-612-C

36-B34-0

36-612-C
36-F91-A

36-B06-0

36-111-B

36-B06-0
36-111-B

36-612-B

36-612-B

36-B06-0
36-612-C

36-612-C

36-F91-A

36-612-C

36-111-B
36-612-C

36-111-B

36-120-1

36-A06-0
36-120-1

36-A06-0

36-120-1

36-119-1
36-120-1

36-A06-0

36-120-1

36-A06-0
36-120-1

36-120-1

36-119-1

36-A06-0
36-A06-0

36-120-1

22-856-0

36-090-1
36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1
36-090-1

36-A50-0

36-B29-0

36-A48-A
36-B29-0

36-A48-A

36-A49-A

36-B31-0
36-B31-0

36-E72-0

36-E72-0

36-E19-0
36-E72-0

36-E72-0

36-E19-0

36-E19-0
36-E19-0

36-E72-0

36-B16-0

36-B17-0
36-B16-0

36-B17-0

36-B16-0

36-B17-0
36-B17-0

36-B17-0

36-B16-0

36-B17-0
36-B16-0

36-B16-0

36-B17-0

36-B16-0
36-B17-0

36-B16-0

36-B16-0
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A 140 320 80 13

A 140 320 81 13
A 140 320 87 13

A 140 320 88 13

A 140 320 89 13

A 140 320 90 13
A 140 320 91 13

A 140 320 92 13

A 140 320 93 13

A 140 320 94 13
A 140 320 96 13

A 140 320 99 13

A 140 323 10 00

A 140 323 14 00
A 140 323 16 00

A 140 323 21 00

A 140 326 11 00

A 140 326 12 00
A 140 326 14 00

A 140 326 15 00

A 163 320 00 13

A 163 320 02 13
A 163 320 04 30

A 163 320 05 13

A 163 320 06 13

A 163 320 09 13
A 163 320 10 13

A 163 320 11 13

A 163 320 13 13

A 163 320 17 13
A 163 320 18 13

A 163 320 23 13

A 163 320 25 13

A 163 326 02 00
A 163 326 03 00

A 163 326 04 00

A 163 326 05 00

A 163 326 08 00
A 163 326 11 00

A 168 320 00 31

A 168 320 02 31

A 168 320 04 31
A 168 320 05 31

A 168 320 10 30

A 168 320 12 30

A 168 320 17 30
A 168 320 18 30

A 168 326 12 00

A 168 326 13 00

A 168 326 15 00
A 169 320 01 30

A 169 320 05 30

A 169 320 08 30

A 169 326 00 00
A 170 320 00 30

A 170 320 00 30

A 170 320 00 31

A 170 320 01 30
A 170 320 01 30

A 170 320 01 31

A 170 320 02 30

A 170 320 02 30

A 170 320 03 30
A 170 320 03 30

A 170 323 01 00

A 170 323 01 00

A 170 323 02 00
A 170 323 02 00

A 170 323 04 00

A 170 323 04 00

A 170 323 06 00
A 170 323 06 00

A 170 326 06 00

A 170 326 07 00

A 170 326 11 00
A 171 320 01 30

A 171 320 03 30

A 171 326 01 00

A 171 326 02 00
A 201 320 00 31

A 201 320 01 31

A 201 320 01 31

A 201 320 02 30
A 201 320 03 31

A 201 320 04 31

A 201 320 04 31

A 201 320 05 13
A 201 320 05 30

A 201 320 06 30

A 201 320 07 30

A 201 320 07 31
A 201 320 08 13

A 201 320 08 30

A 201 320 09 31

A 201 320 10 31
A 201 320 10 31

A 201 320 11 30

A 201 320 12 31

A 201 320 13 30
A 201 320 14 30

A 201 320 15 30

A 201 320 16 13

A 201 320 16 30
A 201 320 17 30

A 201 320 20 30

A 201 320 21 13

A 201 320 21 30
A 201 320 22 30

A 201 320 23 30

A 201 320 26 13

A 201 320 27 30
A 201 320 31 30

A 201 320 32 30

A 201 320 33 30

A 201 320 34 30
A 201 320 36 30

A 201 320 37 30

A 201 320 38 30

A 201 320 39 30
A 201 320 41 30

A 201 320 42 30

A 201 320 43 30

A 201 320 44 30

A 201 326 05 00
A 201 326 06 00

A 201 326 06 00

A 201 326 08 00

A 201 326 09 00
A 201 326 09 00

A 201 326 10 00

A 201 326 11 00

A 201 326 11 00
A 201 326 14 00

A 201 326 15 00

A 201 326 16 00

A 201 326 16 00
A 201 326 17 00

A 201 326 19 00

A 202 320 00 31

A 202 320 01 13
A 202 320 01 30

A 202 320 01 31

A 202 320 02 13

A 202 320 02 30
A 202 320 02 30

A 202 320 02 31

A 202 320 03 13

A 202 320 03 30
A 202 320 03 31

A 202 320 04 13

A 202 320 04 30

A 202 320 04 31
A 202 320 05 13

A 202 320 05 30

A 202 320 05 31

A 202 320 06 30
A 202 320 06 31

A 202 320 07 13

A 202 320 07 30

A 202 320 07 31
A 202 320 08 30

A 202 320 08 31

A 202 320 09 13

A 202 320 09 30
A 202 320 09 31

A 202 320 10 30

A 202 320 11 13

A 202 320 11 30
A 202 320 11 31

A 202 320 12 30

A 202 320 13 30

A 202 320 13 30
A 202 320 13 31

A 202 320 14 30

A 202 320 14 31

A 202 320 15 31
A 202 320 16 31

A 202 320 17 30

A 202 320 18 30

A 202 320 20 30
A 202 320 22 30

A 202 320 23 30

A 202 323 05 00

36-B17-0

36-B16-0
36-B16-0

36-B17-0

36-B16-0

36-B17-0
36-B16-0

36-B17-0

36-B16-0

36-B17-0
36-B25-0

36-B25-0

36-E19-0

36-E19-0
36-E19-0

36-E19-0

36-E72-0

36-E72-0
36-E72-0

36-E72-0

36-E01-A

36-E01-A
36-E01-A

36-E01-A

36-E01-A

36-E01-A
36-E01-A

36-E01-A

36-E01-A

36-E01-A
36-E01-A

36-E01-A

36-E01-A

30-D92-A
30-D92-A

30-D92-A

30-D92-A

30-D92-A
30-D92-A

36-A87-0

36-A87-0

36-A87-0
36-A85-0

36-A84-A

36-A86-A

36-A86-A
36-A84-A

36-A85-0

36-A87-0

36-A87-0
32-P47-A

32-P48-A

32-P47-A

36-E86-0
36-A42-0

36-A44-0

36-A43-0

36-A42-0
36-A44-0

36-A43-0

36-A42-0

36-A44-0

36-A42-0
36-A44-0

36-A42-0

36-A44-0

36-A42-0
36-A44-0

36-A42-0

36-A44-0

36-A42-0
36-A44-0

36-A43-0

36-A43-0

36-A43-0
36-E73-F

36-E73-F

36-E74-F

36-E74-F
36-119-1

36-A05-0

36-A06-0

36-612-B
36-119-1

36-A05-0

36-A06-0

36-B04-0
36-111-B

36-612-B

36-111-B

36-120-1
36-B05-0

36-612-B

36-119-1

36-A05-0
36-A06-0

36-612-C

36-120-1

36-612-C
36-612-B

36-111-B

36-B05-0

36-612-B
36-111-B

36-612-B

36-B04-0

36-111-B
36-612-B

36-111-B

36-B05-0

36-612-B
36-612-B

36-612-B

36-111-B

36-612-C
36-612-B

36-612-B

36-111-B

36-612-C
36-612-B

36-612-B

36-111-B

36-612-C

36-119-1
36-A05-0

36-A06-0

36-119-1

36-A05-0
36-A06-0

36-119-1

36-A05-0

36-A06-0
36-120-1

36-119-1

36-A05-0

36-A06-0
36-119-1

36-120-1

36-A13-0

36-B33-0
36-A11-0

36-A13-0

36-B35-0

36-A12-0
36-A44-0

36-A13-0

36-B33-0

36-A11-0
36-A13-0

36-B35-0

36-A11-0

36-A13-0
36-B18-0

36-A11-0

36-A13-0

36-A11-0
36-A13-0

36-B18-0

36-A11-0

36-A13-0
36-A11-0

36-A13-0

36-B18-0

36-A11-0
36-A13-0

36-A11-0

36-B18-0

36-A11-0
36-A45-0

36-A11-0

36-A12-0

36-A44-0
36-A46-0

36-A51-0

36-A46-0

36-A46-0
36-A45-0

36-A44-0

36-A44-0

36-A51-0
36-A44-0

36-A51-0

36-A11-0
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A 202 323 07 00

A 202 323 07 00
A 202 323 08 00

A 202 323 11 00

A 202 323 31 00

A 202 323 35 00
A 202 323 36 00

A 202 323 45 00

A 202 323 46 00

A 202 326 05 00
A 202 326 06 00

A 202 326 09 00

A 202 326 20 00

A 202 326 23 00
A 202 326 24 00

A 202 326 28 00

A 202 326 29 00

A 203 320 00 31
A 203 320 01 31

A 203 320 02 31

A 203 320 07 31

A 203 320 08 30
A 203 320 11 30

A 203 320 13 30

A 203 320 14 30

A 203 320 16 30
A 203 320 17 30

A 203 320 19 30

A 203 320 25 30

A 203 320 28 30
A 203 320 29 30

A 203 320 33 30

A 203 320 34 30

A 203 320 36 30
A 203 320 37 30

A 203 320 38 30

A 203 320 41 30

A 203 320 49 30
A 203 320 52 30

A 203 320 53 30

A 203 320 54 30

A 203 320 65 30
A 203 320 66 30

A 203 320 67 30

A 203 320 68 30

A 203 320 70 30
A 203 320 71 30

A 203 320 73 30

A 203 320 75 30

A 203 326 05 00
A 203 326 06 00

A 203 326 07 00

A 203 326 10 00

A 203 326 11 00
A 203 326 15 00

A 203 326 17 00

A 203 326 18 00

A 203 326 23 00
A 203 326 29 00

A 203 326 30 00

A 203 326 33 00

A 203 326 36 00

A 203 326 41 00
A 204 320 01 30

A 204 320 33 30

A 204 326 28 00

A 204 326 35 00
A 208 320 00 31

A 208 320 01 31

A 208 320 02 31

A 208 320 03 30
A 208 320 03 31

A 208 320 04 30

A 208 320 04 31

A 208 320 05 31
A 208 320 06 30

A 208 320 07 30

A 208 320 08 30

A 208 320 09 30
A 208 320 10 30

A 208 320 11 30

A 208 320 12 30

A 208 320 13 30
A 208 320 15 30

A 208 320 16 30

A 208 323 05 00

A 208 323 11 00
A 208 323 12 00

A 208 323 13 00

A 208 323 14 00

A 208 323 15 00
A 208 323 16 00

A 208 323 17 00

A 208 323 18 00

A 208 323 19 00
A 208 323 20 00

A 208 326 00 00

A 208 326 02 00

A 208 326 03 00
A 208 326 04 00

A 208 326 05 00

A 208 326 08 00

A 208 326 09 00
A 209 320 00 30

A 209 320 01 30

A 209 320 03 30

A 209 320 04 30
A 209 320 05 30

A 209 320 06 30

A 209 320 07 30

A 209 320 09 30
A 209 320 11 30

A 209 320 15 30

A 209 320 27 30

A 209 326 02 00
A 209 326 05 00

A 209 326 13 00

A 210 320 00 31

A 210 320 01 31
A 210 320 02 30

A 210 320 02 31

A 210 320 03 30

A 210 320 03 31

A 210 320 04 30
A 210 320 04 31

A 210 320 05 30

A 210 320 05 31

A 210 320 06 31
A 210 320 07 13

A 210 320 07 31

A 210 320 08 30

A 210 320 09 13
A 210 320 09 30

A 210 320 15 13

A 210 320 17 13

A 210 320 20 30
A 210 320 21 13

A 210 320 21 30

A 210 320 22 13

A 210 320 24 13
A 210 320 25 30

A 210 320 26 30

A 210 320 27 13

A 210 320 27 30
A 210 320 28 30

A 210 320 29 13

A 210 320 29 30

A 210 320 30 13
A 210 320 30 30

A 210 320 31 30

A 210 320 32 30

A 210 320 33 30
A 210 323 21 00

A 210 323 22 00

A 210 323 23 00

A 210 323 24 00
A 210 323 25 00

A 210 323 28 00

A 210 323 36 00

A 210 323 37 00
A 210 323 45 00

A 210 323 46 00

A 210 323 48 00

A 210 323 49 00
A 210 323 50 00

A 210 323 51 00

A 210 323 52 00

A 210 323 53 00
A 210 323 54 00

A 210 326 11 00

A 210 326 12 00

A 210 326 14 00
A 210 326 16 00

A 210 326 18 00

A 210 326 19 00

A 210 326 21 00
A 210 326 22 00

A 211 323 00 00

A 211 323 02 00

A 211 323 02 00
A 211 323 11 00

A 211 323 11 00

A 211 323 13 00

36-A12-0

36-A44-0
36-A11-0

36-A11-0

36-A44-0

36-A51-0
36-A44-0

36-A51-0

36-A44-0

36-A13-0
36-A13-0

36-A13-0

36-A45-0

36-A46-0
36-A46-0

36-A45-0

36-A46-0

36-A96-0
36-A96-0

36-A96-0

36-A96-0

36-C63-A
36-C63-A

36-C63-A

36-A95-0

36-C63-A
36-A95-0

36-A95-0

36-C63-A

36-C63-A
36-C64-A

36-C63-A

36-C63-A

36-C63-A
36-C64-A

36-C63-A

36-C63-A

36-A95-0
36-C63-A

36-C63-A

36-A95-0

36-C63-A
36-A95-0

36-C63-A

36-C63-A

36-C63-A
36-C63-A

36-C64-A

36-C64-A

36-A96-0
36-A96-0

36-A96-0

36-A96-0

36-A96-0
36-A96-0

36-A96-0

36-C65-0

36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-A96-0

36-A96-0

36-C65-0

36-C65-0
36-F14-A

36-F14-A

36-F15-0

36-F15-0
36-A74-0

36-A74-0

36-A77-0

36-A76-0
36-A75-0

36-A83-0

36-A75-0

36-A78-0
36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0
36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A76-0
36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A76-0

36-A83-0
36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0
36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A76-0

36-A83-0
36-A83-0

36-A74-0

36-A74-0

36-A77-0
36-A75-0

36-A78-0

36-A75-0

36-A75-0
36-C63-A

36-C64-A

36-C63-A

36-C63-A
36-C64-A

36-C63-A

36-C64-A

36-C63-A
36-C64-A

36-C64-A

36-C63-A

36-D08-0
36-C65-0

36-C65-0

36-A18-0

36-A18-0
36-A17-0

36-A20-0

36-A17-0

36-A22-0

36-A19-0
36-A20-0

36-A21-0

36-A18-0

36-A18-0
36-B20-0

36-A65-0

36-A19-0

36-B22-0
36-A17-0

36-B21-0

36-B23-0

36-A17-0
36-B20-0

36-A17-0

36-B21-0

36-B24-0
36-A17-0

36-A17-0

36-B22-0

36-A19-0
36-A21-0

36-B23-0

36-A19-0

36-B24-0
36-A19-0

36-A19-0

36-A17-0

36-A17-0
36-A17-0

36-A17-0

36-A19-0

36-A21-0
36-A17-0

36-A19-0

36-A17-0

36-A17-0
36-A19-0

36-A21-0

36-A19-0

36-A19-0
36-A19-0

36-A17-0

36-A17-0

36-A17-0
36-A17-0

36-A18-0

36-A18-0

36-A18-0
36-A22-0

36-A20-0

36-A20-0

36-A18-0
36-A65-0

36-E48-0

36-E50-0

36-E50-0
36-E48-0

36-E48-0

36-E50-0
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A 211 323 17 00

A 211 323 18 00
A 211 323 20 00

A 211 323 21 00

A 211 323 23 00

A 211 323 24 00
A 211 323 50 00

A 211 323 52 00

A 211 323 55 00

A 211 323 57 00
A 211 323 91 00

A 211 323 93 00

A 211 323 94 00

A 211 326 02 00
A 211 326 02 00

A 211 326 04 00

A 211 326 06 00

A 211 326 09 00
A 211 326 18 00

A 211 326 19 00

A 211 326 20 00

A 211 326 21 00
A 211 326 22 00

A 211 326 23 00

A 211 326 35 00

A 211 326 36 00
A 211 326 37 00

A 211 326 38 00

A 211 326 51 00

A 211 326 52 00
A 211 326 54 00

A 219 323 02 00

A 219 323 04 00

A 219 323 08 00
A 219 326 02 00

A 219 326 05 00

A 414 320 01 31

A 414 320 04 30
A 414 320 06 30

A 414 320 12 13

A 414 320 13 13

A 414 320 14 13
A 414 320 15 13

A 414 320 16 13

A 414 320 17 13

A 414 326 02 31
A 414 326 07 00

A 460 323 04 00

A 460 326 04 00

A 461 323 01 00
A 461 323 02 00

A 461 326 00 00

A 601 320 00 30

A 601 320 01 30
A 601 320 02 30

A 601 320 03 30

A 601 320 04 30

A 601 320 04 31
A 601 320 06 31

A 601 320 07 30

A 601 320 08 31

A 601 320 12 31

A 602 320 04 31
A 602 320 05 31

A 602 320 06 31

A 602 320 07 31

A 602 320 08 31
A 602 320 12 31

A 603 320 00 31

A 603 320 01 31

A 603 320 02 30
A 603 320 03 30

A 631 320 09 31

A 631 320 10 31

A 631 320 13 30
A 631 320 14 30

A 631 320 16 30

A 631 320 17 30

A 631 326 03 00
A 631 326 04 00

A 638 320 03 13

A 638 320 06 13

A 638 320 07 13
A 638 320 08 13

A 638 320 09 13

A 638 320 10 13

A 638 320 11 13
A 638 320 13 13

A 638 326 07 00

A 638 326 08 00

A 638 326 11 00
A 638 326 11 00

A 638 326 12 00

A 639 320 15 13

A 639 320 18 13
A 639 320 19 13

A 639 320 21 13

A 639 320 22 13

A 639 320 26 13
A 639 320 27 13

A 639 320 35 13

A 639 320 36 13

A 639 326 03 00
A 639 326 08 00

A 639 326 09 00

A 639 326 10 00

A 639 326 21 00
A 639 326 24 00

A 639 326 25 00

A 661 326 32 00

A 690 320 71 30
A 901 320 00 31

A 901 320 02 30

A 901 320 02 31

A 901 320 03 30
A 901 320 04 31

A 901 320 06 31

A 901 320 07 31

A 901 320 08 30
A 901 320 08 31

A 901 320 13 30

A 901 320 14 30

A 901 320 15 30

A 901 320 18 30
A 901 320 20 30

A 901 320 21 30

A 901 320 22 30

A 901 320 29 30
A 903 320 01 30

A 903 320 01 31

A 903 320 02 30

A 903 320 03 30
A 903 320 05 30

A 904 320 01 31

A 904 320 02 31

A 904 320 03 31
A 904 320 07 30

A 904 320 08 30

A 904 320 13 30

A 904 320 14 30
A 904 320 16 30

A 904 320 18 30

A 904 320 19 30

A 904 320 23 30
A 904 320 25 30

A 904 320 26 30

A 904 326 01 00

000 463 43 32
000 463 48 32

000 463 51 32

000 463 53 32

003 323 39 00
003 323 46 00

003 323 48 00

003 323 50 00

003 326 03 00
003 326 10 00

003 326 12 00

003 326 13 00

003 326 61 00
003 326 88 00

004 323 09 00

004 323 78 00

004 326 04 00
004 326 81 00

005 323 31 00

005 323 42 00

005 323 72 00
005 323 73 00

107 320 00 30

107 320 01 30

107 323 00 00
107 323 01 00

107 323 02 00

107 323 03 00

107 323 04 00
107 326 00 00

114 320 05 13

114 320 06 13

114 320 07 13
114 320 13 13

114 320 14 13

115 320 00 30

36-E51-0

36-E48-0
36-E50-0

36-E48-0

36-E50-0

36-E50-0
36-E48-0

36-E51-0

36-E48-0

36-E51-0
36-E48-0

36-E50-0

36-E51-0

36-E54-0
36-E54-0

36-E53-0

30-F59-A

36-E52-0
36-E52-0

36-E53-0

36-E54-0

30-F58-A
30-F59-A

30-F59-A

30-F59-A

30-F58-A
30-F59-A

30-F59-A

36-E52-0

36-E53-0
36-E52-0

36-E56-0

36-E56-0

36-E56-0
36-F60-0

36-F60-0

36-E87-0

30-G84-A
30-G84-A

30-G84-A

30-G84-A

30-G84-A
30-G84-A

30-G84-A

30-G84-A

36-E87-0
36-E87-0

32-F87-0

32-K55-0

32-F81-0
32-F83-0

40-E21-0

27-797-0

27-797-0
32-B79-0

32-B79-0

32-B79-0

27-796-0
27-796-0

27-797-0

27-796-0

27-796-0

27-795-0
32-K50-0

27-795-0

32-K50-0

32-K50-0
27-795-0

27-A93-0

27-A93-0

27-A94-0
27-A94-0

27-A47-0

27-A44-0

27-A45-0
27-A46-0

27-A45-0

27-A46-0

27-A47-0
27-A44-0

32-H95-A

32-H95-A

32-H95-A
32-H95-A

32-H95-A

32-H95-A

32-H95-A
32-H95-A

30-J84-A

36-C36-P

36-C36-P
36-C36-P

36-C36-P

36-D76-A

36-D76-A
36-D76-A

36-D76-A

36-D76-A

36-D76-A
36-D76-A

36-D76-A

36-D76-A

36-D77-0
36-D78-0

36-D78-0

36-D79-0

36-D77-0
36-D78-0

36-D79-0

27-A47-0

36-A27-B
32-H60-0

36-A27-B

32-H60-0

36-A27-B
32-H60-0

32-H60-0

32-H60-0

36-A27-B
32-H62-0

36-A27-B

36-A27-B

36-A27-B

36-A27-B
36-A27-B

36-A27-B

36-A27-B

36-A27-B
36-A27-B

32-H61-0

36-A27-B

36-A27-C
36-A27-C

32-B71-0

32-B71-0

32-H81-0
36-A29-B

36-A29-B

36-A29-B

36-A29-B
36-A29-B

36-A29-B

36-A29-B

36-A29-C
36-A29-C

36-A29-B

32-B71-0

22-794-9
22-794-9

22-794-9

22-856-0

32-F87-0
32-F87-0

32-F87-0

32-F83-0

32-K55-0
32-K55-0

32-K55-0

32-K57-0

32-K55-0
32-K55-0

32-F87-0

32-F83-0

32-K57-0
32-K55-0

32-F88-0

32-F81-0

32-F88-0
32-F88-0

36-085-2

36-085-2

36-085-2
36-085-2

36-085-2

36-085-2

36-085-2
46-016-4

36-B02-0

36-B02-0

36-B02-0
36-B02-0

36-B02-0

36-085-2
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115 320 01 30

115 320 02 30
115 320 02 31

115 320 03 30

115 320 04 30

115 320 05 31
115 320 10 00

115 323 10 00

115 323 11 00

115 323 13 00
115 323 14 00

115 323 17 00

115 323 18 00

115 323 20 00
115 323 21 00

115 323 23 00

115 323 25 00

115 323 26 00
115 326 15 00

115 326 18 00

115 326 20 00

115 326 24 00
115 326 26 00

115 326 30 00

116 320 00 30

116 320 01 30
116 320 01 31

116 320 02 30

116 320 02 31

116 320 03 30
116 320 03 31

116 320 06 31

116 320 07 31

116 320 31 13
116 320 45 13

116 323 16 00

116 323 19 00

116 323 20 00
116 323 21 00

116 323 22 00

116 323 23 00

116 323 24 00
116 323 25 00

116 323 26 00

116 323 30 00

116 323 31 00
116 326 02 00

116 326 04 00

116 326 08 00

116 326 10 00
116 326 12 00

123 320 00 30

123 320 00 31

123 320 01 30
123 320 01 31

123 320 02 30

123 320 02 31

123 320 03 30
123 320 03 31

123 320 04 31

123 320 05 13

123 320 06 00

123 320 06 31
123 320 07 13

123 320 07 31

123 320 11 13

123 323 17 00
123 323 18 00

123 323 20 00

123 323 21 00

123 323 23 00
123 323 25 00

123 323 27 00

123 323 28 00

123 326 06 00
123 326 07 00

123 326 08 00

123 326 09 00

123 326 10 00
123 326 11 00

123 326 15 00

123 326 16 00

123 326 17 00
124 320 00 31

124 320 01 30

124 320 01 31

124 320 02 31
124 320 03 31

124 320 04 30

124 320 04 31

124 320 05 31
124 320 06 31

124 320 07 13

124 320 07 30

124 320 08 13
124 320 08 30

124 320 08 31

124 320 09 31

124 320 10 13
124 320 10 30

124 320 10 31

124 320 11 31

124 320 12 13
124 320 13 30

124 320 14 44

124 320 14 44

124 320 15 30
124 320 17 30

124 320 17 31

124 320 19 30

124 320 19 31
124 320 20 30

124 320 20 31

124 320 21 30

124 320 21 31
124 320 23 30

124 320 23 31

124 320 24 13

124 320 24 30
124 320 25 13

124 320 26 13

124 320 30 13

124 320 30 30

124 320 31 13
124 320 31 30

124 320 32 30

124 320 33 30

124 320 34 13
124 320 34 30

124 320 35 30

124 320 36 13

124 320 36 30
124 320 37 30

124 320 38 30

124 320 39 13

124 320 39 30
124 320 40 13

124 320 40 30

124 320 41 30

124 320 42 13
124 320 42 30

124 320 44 30

124 320 48 13

124 320 48 30
124 320 50 13

124 320 51 30

124 320 52 30

124 320 54 30
124 320 55 13

124 320 55 30

124 320 56 30

124 320 58 30
124 320 60 30

124 320 63 30

124 320 64 30

124 320 66 30
124 326 06 00

124 326 07 00

124 326 09 00

124 326 10 00
124 326 11 00

124 326 12 00

124 326 14 00

124 326 15 00
124 326 16 00

124 326 20 00

124 326 21 00

124 326 22 00
124 326 23 00

124 326 24 00

124 326 27 00

124 326 28 00
124 463 04 32

126 320 00 30

126 320 00 31

126 320 01 30
126 320 02 30

126 320 03 30

126 320 04 30

126 320 05 30
126 320 06 31

126 320 08 30

126 320 09 31

36-085-2

36-085-2
46-016-4

36-085-2

36-085-2

46-016-4
36-085-2

36-085-2

36-085-2

36-085-2
36-085-2

36-085-2

36-085-2

36-085-2
36-085-2

36-085-2

36-085-2

36-085-2
46-016-4

46-016-4

46-016-4

46-016-4
46-016-4

46-016-4

36-090-1

36-090-1
46-016-4

36-090-1

46-016-4

36-090-1
46-016-4

46-016-4

46-016-4

36-B01-0
36-B01-0

36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1
36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1
36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1
46-016-4

46-016-4

46-016-4

46-016-4
46-016-4

36-078-1

46-016-0

36-078-1
46-016-0

36-078-1

46-016-6

36-078-1
46-016-0

46-016-6

36-B02-0

46-016-0

46-016-0
36-B03-0

46-016-0

36-B02-0

36-078-1
36-078-1

36-078-1

36-078-1

36-078-1
36-078-1

36-078-1

36-078-1

46-016-0
46-016-6

46-016-0

46-016-6

46-016-0
46-016-6

46-016-0

46-016-0

46-016-6
36-120-1

36-111-B

36-A06-0

36-120-1
36-A06-0

36-612-C

36-120-1

36-120-1
36-120-1

36-B06-0

36-111-B

36-B27-0
36-612-C

36-A06-0

36-120-1

36-B07-0
36-F91-A

36-120-1

36-A06-0

36-B28-0
36-F91-A

88-791-A

88-791-A

36-F91-A
36-F91-A

36-A06-0

36-612-C

36-A06-0
36-111-B

36-120-1

36-111-B

36-120-1
36-612-B

36-A06-0

36-B07-0

36-612-B
36-B30-0

36-B06-0

36-B27-0

36-111-B

36-B06-0
36-612-B

36-612-B

36-612-B

36-B34-0
36-612-C

36-612-C

36-B28-0

36-612-C
36-111-B

36-612-B

36-B07-0

36-612-B
36-B30-0

36-612-B

36-612-C

36-B34-0
36-612-C

36-F91-A

36-B06-0

36-111-B
36-B06-0

36-111-B

36-612-B

36-612-B
36-B06-0

36-612-C

36-612-C

36-F91-A
36-612-C

36-111-B

36-612-C

36-111-B
36-120-1

36-A06-0

36-120-1

36-A06-0
36-120-1

36-119-1

36-120-1

36-A06-0
36-120-1

36-A06-0

36-120-1

36-120-1
36-119-1

36-A06-0

36-A06-0

36-120-1
22-856-0

36-090-1

46-016-4

36-090-1
36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1
46-016-4

36-090-1

46-016-4
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126 323 05 00

126 323 06 00
126 323 11 00

126 323 12 00

126 323 14 00

126 323 15 00
126 323 17 00

126 323 18 00

126 326 06 00

126 326 09 00
126 326 14 00

126 326 16 00

129 320 00 31

129 320 01 13
129 320 03 30

129 320 07 13

129 320 11 30

129 320 12 30
129 320 15 13

129 320 21 13

140 320 00 31

140 320 01 31
140 320 02 30

140 320 02 31

140 320 03 31

140 320 04 30
140 320 06 30

140 320 08 30

140 320 15 00

140 320 32 13
140 320 35 13

140 320 41 13

140 320 44 13

140 320 53 13
140 320 54 13

140 320 56 13

140 320 60 13

140 320 61 13
140 320 65 13

140 320 66 13

140 320 67 13

140 320 68 13
140 320 75 13

140 320 76 13

140 320 77 13

140 320 79 13
140 320 80 13

140 320 81 13

140 320 87 13

140 320 88 13
140 320 89 13

140 320 90 13

140 320 91 13

140 320 92 13
140 320 93 13

140 320 94 13

140 320 96 13

140 320 99 13
140 323 10 00

140 323 14 00

140 323 16 00

140 323 21 00

140 326 11 00
140 326 12 00

140 326 14 00

140 326 15 00

163 320 00 13
163 320 02 13

163 320 04 30

163 320 06 13

163 320 10 13
163 320 13 13

163 320 17 13

163 320 18 13

163 320 23 13
163 320 25 13

163 326 02 00

163 326 03 00

163 326 04 00
163 326 05 00

163 326 08 00

163 326 11 00

168 320 00 31
168 320 00 56

168 320 01 73

168 320 02 31

168 320 03 73
168 320 04 31

168 320 05 31

168 320 10 30

168 320 12 30
168 320 17 30

168 320 18 30

168 323 00 85

168 326 12 00
168 326 13 00

168 326 15 00

169 320 01 30

169 320 05 30
169 320 08 30

169 326 00 00

170 320 00 30

170 320 00 30
170 320 00 31

170 320 01 30

170 320 01 30

170 320 01 31
170 320 02 30

170 320 02 30

170 320 03 30

170 320 03 30
170 323 01 00

170 323 01 00

170 323 02 00

170 323 02 00
170 323 04 00

170 323 04 00

170 323 06 00

170 323 06 00
170 326 06 00

170 326 07 00

170 326 11 00

171 320 01 30

171 320 03 30
171 326 01 00

171 326 02 00

201 320 00 31

201 320 01 31
201 320 01 31

201 320 02 30

201 320 03 31

201 320 04 31
201 320 04 31

201 320 05 13

201 320 05 30

201 320 06 30
201 320 07 30

201 320 07 31

201 320 07 44

201 320 08 13
201 320 08 30

201 320 09 31

201 320 10 31

201 320 10 31
201 320 11 30

201 320 12 31

201 320 13 30

201 320 14 30
201 320 15 30

201 320 16 13

201 320 16 30

201 320 17 30
201 320 20 30

201 320 21 13

201 320 21 30

201 320 22 30
201 320 23 30

201 320 24 44

201 320 26 13

201 320 27 30
201 320 31 30

201 320 32 30

201 320 33 30

201 320 34 30
201 320 36 30

201 320 37 30

201 320 38 30

201 320 39 30
201 320 41 30

201 320 42 30

201 320 43 30

201 320 44 30
201 326 05 00

201 326 06 00

201 326 06 00

201 326 08 00
201 326 09 00

201 326 09 00

201 326 10 00

201 326 11 00
201 326 11 00

201 326 14 00

201 326 15 00

36-090-1

36-090-1
36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1

36-090-1
36-090-1

36-090-1

46-016-4

46-016-4
46-016-4

46-016-4

36-A50-0

36-B29-0
36-A48-A

36-B29-0

36-A48-A

36-A49-A
36-B31-0

36-B31-0

36-E72-0

36-E72-0
36-E19-0

36-E72-0

36-E72-0

36-E19-0
36-E19-0

36-E19-0

36-E72-0

36-B16-0
36-B17-0

36-B16-0

36-B17-0

36-B16-0
36-B17-0

36-B17-0

36-B17-0

36-B16-0
36-B17-0

36-B16-0

36-B16-0

36-B17-0
36-B16-0

36-B17-0

36-B16-0

36-B16-0
36-B17-0

36-B16-0

36-B16-0

36-B17-0
36-B16-0

36-B17-0

36-B16-0

36-B17-0
36-B16-0

36-B17-0

36-B25-0

36-B25-0
36-E19-0

36-E19-0

36-E19-0

36-E19-0

36-E72-0
36-E72-0

36-E72-0

36-E72-0

36-E01-A
36-E01-A

36-E01-A

36-E01-A

36-E01-A
36-E01-A

36-E01-A

36-E01-A

36-E01-A
36-E01-A

30-D92-A

30-D92-A

30-D92-A
30-D92-A

30-D92-A

30-D92-A

36-A87-0
88-141-A

88-141-A

36-A87-0

88-141-A
36-A87-0

36-A85-0

36-A84-A

36-A86-A
36-A86-A

36-A84-A

88-141-A

36-A85-0
36-A87-0

36-A87-0

32-P47-A

32-P48-A
32-P47-A

36-E86-0

36-A42-0

36-A44-0
36-A43-0

36-A42-0

36-A44-0

36-A43-0
36-A42-0

36-A44-0

36-A42-0

36-A44-0
36-A42-0

36-A44-0

36-A42-0

36-A44-0
36-A42-0

36-A44-0

36-A42-0

36-A44-0
36-A43-0

36-A43-0

36-A43-0

36-E73-F

36-E73-F
36-E74-F

36-E74-F

36-119-1

36-A05-0
36-A06-0

36-612-B

36-119-1

36-A05-0
36-A06-0

36-B04-0

36-111-B

36-612-B
36-111-B

36-120-1

87-009-A

36-B05-0
36-612-B

36-119-1

36-A05-0

36-A06-0
36-612-C

36-120-1

36-612-C

36-612-B
36-111-B

36-B05-0

36-612-B

36-111-B
36-612-B

36-B04-0

36-111-B

36-612-B
36-111-B

87-009-A

36-B05-0

36-612-B
36-612-B

36-612-B

36-111-B

36-612-C
36-612-B

36-612-B

36-111-B

36-612-C
36-612-B

36-612-B

36-111-B

36-612-C
36-119-1

36-A05-0

36-A06-0

36-119-1
36-A05-0

36-A06-0

36-119-1

36-A05-0
36-A06-0

36-120-1

36-119-1
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201 326 16 00

201 326 16 00
201 326 17 00

201 326 19 00

202 320 00 31

202 320 01 13
202 320 01 30

202 320 01 31

202 320 02 13

202 320 02 30
202 320 02 30

202 320 02 31

202 320 03 13

202 320 03 30
202 320 03 31

202 320 04 13

202 320 04 30

202 320 04 31
202 320 05 13

202 320 05 30

202 320 05 31

202 320 06 30
202 320 06 31

202 320 07 13

202 320 07 30

202 320 07 31
202 320 08 30

202 320 08 31

202 320 09 13

202 320 09 30
202 320 09 31

202 320 10 30

202 320 11 13

202 320 11 30
202 320 11 31

202 320 12 30

202 320 13 30

202 320 13 30
202 320 13 31

202 320 14 30

202 320 14 31

202 320 15 31
202 320 16 31

202 320 17 30

202 320 18 30

202 320 20 30
202 320 22 30

202 320 23 30

202 323 05 00

202 323 07 00
202 323 07 00

202 323 08 00

202 323 11 00

202 323 31 00
202 323 35 00

202 323 36 00

202 323 45 00

202 323 46 00
202 326 05 00

202 326 06 00

202 326 09 00

202 326 20 00

202 326 23 00
202 326 24 00

202 326 28 00

202 326 29 00

203 320 00 31
203 320 01 31

203 320 02 31

203 320 02 73

203 320 07 31
203 320 08 30

203 320 08 73

203 320 11 30

203 320 13 30
203 320 14 30

203 320 16 30

203 320 17 30

203 320 19 30
203 320 25 30

203 320 28 30

203 320 29 30

203 320 33 30
203 320 34 30

203 320 36 30

203 320 37 30

203 320 38 30
203 320 41 30

203 320 49 30

203 320 52 30

203 320 53 30
203 320 54 30

203 320 65 30

203 320 66 30

203 320 67 30
203 320 68 30

203 320 70 30

203 320 71 30

203 320 73 30
203 320 75 30

203 326 05 00

203 326 06 00

203 326 07 00
203 326 10 00

203 326 11 00

203 326 15 00

203 326 17 00
203 326 18 00

203 326 23 00

203 326 29 00

203 326 30 00
203 326 33 00

203 326 36 00

203 326 41 00

204 320 00 73
204 320 01 30

204 320 03 73

204 320 08 73

204 320 10 73
204 320 33 30

204 323 12 00

204 326 06 64

204 326 07 64

204 326 28 00
204 326 35 00

204 326 37 00

204 981 00 25

208 320 00 31
208 320 01 31

208 320 02 31

208 320 03 30

208 320 03 31
208 320 04 30

208 320 04 31

208 320 05 31

208 320 06 30
208 320 07 30

208 320 08 30

208 320 09 30

208 320 10 30
208 320 11 30

208 320 12 30

208 320 13 30

208 320 15 30
208 320 16 30

208 323 05 00

208 323 11 00

208 323 12 00
208 323 13 00

208 323 14 00

208 323 15 00

208 323 16 00
208 323 17 00

208 323 18 00

208 323 19 00

208 323 20 00
208 326 00 00

208 326 02 00

208 326 03 00

208 326 04 00
208 326 05 00

208 326 08 00

208 326 09 00

209 320 00 30
209 320 01 30

209 320 03 30

209 320 04 30

209 320 05 30
209 320 06 30

209 320 07 30

209 320 09 30

209 320 11 30
209 320 15 30

209 320 27 30

209 326 02 00

209 326 05 00
209 326 13 00

210 320 00 31

210 320 01 31

210 320 02 30
210 320 02 31

210 320 03 30

210 320 03 31

36-A05-0

36-A06-0
36-119-1

36-120-1

36-A13-0

36-B33-0
36-A11-0

36-A13-0

36-B35-0

36-A12-0
36-A44-0

36-A13-0

36-B33-0

36-A11-0
36-A13-0

36-B35-0

36-A11-0

36-A13-0
36-B18-0

36-A11-0

36-A13-0

36-A11-0
36-A13-0

36-B18-0

36-A11-0

36-A13-0
36-A11-0

36-A13-0

36-B18-0

36-A11-0
36-A13-0

36-A11-0

36-B18-0

36-A11-0
36-A45-0

36-A11-0

36-A12-0

36-A44-0
36-A46-0

36-A51-0

36-A46-0

36-A46-0
36-A45-0

36-A44-0

36-A44-0

36-A51-0
36-A44-0

36-A51-0

36-A11-0

36-A12-0
36-A44-0

36-A11-0

36-A11-0

36-A44-0
36-A51-0

36-A44-0

36-A51-0

36-A44-0
36-A13-0

36-A13-0

36-A13-0

36-A45-0

36-A46-0
36-A46-0

36-A45-0

36-A46-0

36-A96-0
36-A96-0

36-A96-0

87-731-A

36-A96-0
36-C63-A

88-335-A

36-C63-A

36-C63-A
36-A95-0

36-C63-A

36-A95-0

36-A95-0
36-C63-A

36-C63-A

36-C64-A

36-C63-A
36-C63-A

36-C63-A

36-C64-A

36-C63-A
36-C63-A

36-A95-0

36-C63-A

36-C63-A
36-A95-0

36-C63-A

36-A95-0

36-C63-A
36-C63-A

36-C63-A

36-C63-A

36-C64-A
36-C64-A

36-A96-0

36-A96-0

36-A96-0
36-A96-0

36-A96-0

36-A96-0

36-A96-0
36-C65-0

36-A96-0

36-C65-0

36-A96-0
36-A96-0

36-C65-0

36-C65-0

88-761-A
36-F14-A

88-841-A

88-841-A

88-841-A
36-F14-A

36-F14-A

88-841-A

88-841-A

36-F15-0
36-F15-0

36-F15-0

88-761-L

36-A74-0
36-A74-0

36-A77-0

36-A76-0

36-A75-0
36-A83-0

36-A75-0

36-A78-0

36-A83-0
36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0
36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A76-0

36-A83-0
36-A83-0

36-A76-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0
36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0
36-A83-0

36-A76-0

36-A83-0

36-A83-0
36-A74-0

36-A74-0

36-A77-0

36-A75-0
36-A78-0

36-A75-0

36-A75-0

36-C63-A
36-C64-A

36-C63-A

36-C63-A

36-C64-A
36-C63-A

36-C64-A

36-C63-A

36-C64-A
36-C64-A

36-C63-A

36-D08-0

36-C65-0
36-C65-0

36-A18-0

36-A18-0

36-A17-0
36-A20-0

36-A17-0

36-A22-0
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210 320 04 30

210 320 04 31
210 320 05 30

210 320 05 31

210 320 06 31

210 320 07 13
210 320 07 31

210 320 08 30

210 320 09 13

210 320 09 30
210 320 15 13

210 320 17 13

210 320 20 30

210 320 21 13
210 320 21 30

210 320 22 13

210 320 24 13

210 320 25 30
210 320 26 30

210 320 27 13

210 320 27 30

210 320 28 30
210 320 29 13

210 320 29 30

210 320 30 13

210 320 30 30
210 320 31 30

210 320 32 30

210 320 33 30

210 323 21 00
210 323 22 00

210 323 23 00

210 323 24 00

210 323 25 00
210 323 28 00

210 323 36 00

210 323 37 00

210 323 45 00
210 323 46 00

210 323 48 00

210 323 49 00

210 323 50 00
210 323 51 00

210 323 52 00

210 323 53 00

210 323 54 00
210 326 11 00

210 326 12 00

210 326 14 00

210 326 16 00
210 326 18 00

210 326 19 00

210 326 21 00

210 326 22 00
211 320 00 26

211 320 01 26

211 320 02 26

211 323 00 00
211 323 02 00

211 323 02 00

211 323 11 00

211 323 11 00

211 323 13 00
211 323 17 00

211 323 18 00

211 323 20 00

211 323 21 00
211 323 23 00

211 323 24 00

211 323 50 00

211 323 52 00
211 323 55 00

211 323 57 00

211 323 91 00

211 323 93 00
211 323 94 00

211 326 02 00

211 326 02 00

211 326 04 00
211 326 06 00

211 326 09 00

211 326 18 00

211 326 19 00
211 326 20 00

211 326 21 00

211 326 22 00

211 326 23 00
211 326 35 00

211 326 36 00

211 326 37 00

211 326 38 00
211 326 51 00

211 326 52 00

211 326 54 00

212 323 00 20
212 326 04 64

212 326 05 64

218 326 00 64

218 326 04 64
219 323 02 00

219 323 04 00

219 323 08 00

219 326 02 00
219 326 05 00

414 320 00 44

414 320 00 73

414 320 01 31
414 320 04 30

414 320 06 30

414 320 12 13

414 320 13 13
414 320 14 13

414 320 15 13

414 320 16 13

414 320 17 13
414 326 02 31

414 326 07 00

460 323 04 00

460 326 04 00
461 323 01 00

461 323 02 00

461 326 00 00

601 320 00 30

601 320 01 30
601 320 02 30

601 320 03 30

601 320 04 30

601 320 04 31
601 320 06 31

601 320 07 30

601 320 08 31

601 320 12 31
602 320 04 31

602 320 05 31

602 320 06 31

602 320 07 31
602 320 08 31

602 320 12 31

603 320 00 31

603 320 01 31
603 320 02 30

603 320 03 30

631 320 09 31

631 320 10 31
631 320 13 30

631 320 14 30

631 320 16 30

631 320 17 30
631 326 03 00

631 326 04 00

638 320 03 13

638 320 06 13
638 320 07 13

638 320 08 13

638 320 09 13

638 320 10 13
638 320 11 13

638 320 13 13

638 323 03 20

638 323 04 20
638 326 07 00

638 326 08 00

638 326 11 00

638 326 11 00
638 326 12 00

638 981 01 20

639 320 15 13

639 320 18 13
639 320 19 13

639 320 21 13

639 320 22 13

639 320 26 13
639 320 27 13

639 320 35 13

639 320 36 13

639 323 0120
639 323 0420

639 323 0520

639 326 03 00

639 326 08 00
639 326 09 00

639 326 10 00

639 326 21 00

36-A19-0

36-A20-0
36-A21-0

36-A18-0

36-A18-0

36-B20-0
36-A65-0

36-A19-0

36-B22-0

36-A17-0
36-B21-0

36-B23-0

36-A17-0

36-B20-0
36-A17-0

36-B21-0

36-B24-0

36-A17-0
36-A17-0

36-B22-0

36-A19-0

36-A21-0
36-B23-0

36-A19-0

36-B24-0

36-A19-0
36-A19-0

36-A17-0

36-A17-0

36-A17-0
36-A17-0

36-A19-0

36-A21-0

36-A17-0
36-A19-0

36-A17-0

36-A17-0

36-A19-0
36-A21-0

36-A19-0

36-A19-0

36-A19-0
36-A17-0

36-A17-0

36-A17-0

36-A17-0
36-A18-0

36-A18-0

36-A18-0

36-A22-0
36-A20-0

36-A20-0

36-A18-0

36-A65-0
87-656-A

88-503-A

88-504-A

36-E48-0
36-E50-0

36-E50-0

36-E48-0

36-E48-0

36-E50-0
36-E51-0

36-E48-0

36-E50-0

36-E48-0
36-E50-0

36-E50-0

36-E48-0

36-E51-0
36-E48-0

36-E51-0

36-E48-0

36-E50-0
36-E51-0

36-E54-0

36-E54-0

36-E53-0
30-F59-A

36-E52-0

36-E52-0

36-E53-0
36-E54-0

30-F58-A

30-F59-A

30-F59-A
30-F59-A

30-F58-A

30-F59-A

30-F59-A
36-E52-0

36-E53-0

36-E52-0

88-857-A
88-841-A

88-841-A

88-841-A

88-841-A
36-E56-0

36-E56-0

36-E56-0

36-F60-0
36-F60-0

88-142-A

88-142-A

36-E87-0
30-G84-A

30-G84-A

30-G84-A

30-G84-A
30-G84-A

30-G84-A

30-G84-A

30-G84-A
36-E87-0

36-E87-0

32-F87-0

32-K55-0
32-F81-0

32-F83-0

40-E21-0

27-797-0

27-797-0
32-B79-0

32-B79-0

32-B79-0

27-796-0
27-796-0

27-797-0

27-796-0

27-796-0
27-795-0

32-K50-0

27-795-0

32-K50-0
32-K50-0

27-795-0

27-A93-0

27-A93-0
27-A94-0

27-A94-0

27-A47-0

27-A44-0
27-A45-0

27-A46-0

27-A45-0

27-A46-0
27-A47-0

27-A44-0

32-H95-A

32-H95-A
32-H95-A

32-H95-A

32-H95-A

32-H95-A
32-H95-A

32-H95-A

87-391-A

87-391-A
30-J84-A

36-C36-P

36-C36-P

36-C36-P
36-C36-P

87-391-L

36-D76-A

36-D76-A
36-D76-A

36-D76-A

36-D76-A

36-D76-A
36-D76-A

36-D76-A

36-D76-A

88-354-A
88-354-A

88-354-A

36-D77-0

36-D78-0
36-D78-0

36-D79-0

36-D77-0
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639 326 24 00

639 326 25 00
661 326 32 00

690 320 71 30

901 320 00 31

901 320 02 30
901 320 02 31

901 320 03 30

901 320 04 31

901 320 06 31
901 320 07 31

901 320 08 30

901 320 08 31

901 320 13 30
901 320 14 30

901 320 15 30

901 320 18 30

901 320 20 30
901 320 21 30

901 320 22 30

901 320 29 30

901 323 00 85
901 323 11 85

903 320 01 30

903 320 01 31

903 320 01 31
903 320 02 30

903 320 03 30

903 320 05 30

904 320 01 31
904 320 02 31

904 320 03 31

904 320 07 30

904 320 08 30
904 320 13 30

904 320 14 30

904 320 16 30

904 320 18 30
904 320 19 30

904 320 23 30

904 320 25 30

904 320 26 30
904 326 01 00

906 323 05 20

GSA130

31 30 6 764 884

31 30 6 764 919

31 30 6 769 741
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54302-H5026

54302-H5050

54302-H5125

54302-H5126
54302-H5150

54302-H7525

54302-H8500

54302-H8525
54302-H8526

54302-H8527

54302-H8528

54302-H8529
54302-VE100

54302-VE125

54302-0W001

54302-0W027
54302-01A00

54302-01A01

54302-01A26

54302-01A86
54302-01A88

54302-04B11

54302-04B16

54302-04B25
54302-04B26

54302-04B27

54302-04B28

54302-04B86
54302-04B87

54302-04B88

54302-04B89

54302-1N310
54302-1N325

54302-1N510

54302-1N525

54302-1N610
54302-1N615

54302-1N625

54302-1N626

54302-2W101

54302-2W102
54302-2W125

54302-2W126

54302-2W500

54302-2W501
54302-2W525

54302-2W526

543022Y002

543022Y025
543022Y026

543022Y426

54302-2Y900

54302-2Y902
54302-2Y925

54302-2Y927

54302-2Y985

54302-3W400
54302-3W401

54302-3W425

54302-3W485

54302-3Y000
54302-3Y026

54302-31U12

54302-31U25

54302-31U85
54302-31U88

54302-35R25

54302-37U12

54302-37U25
54302-38F00

54302-38F01

54302-38F25

54302-38F26
54302-38U12

54302-38U25

54302-39F00

54302-39F01
54302-39F25

54302-39F26

54302-4F125

54302-4F126
543024M505

543024M506

543024M526

543024M586
54302-4W900

54302-4W901

54302-4W925

54302-4W985
54302-4Z001

54302-4Z029

54302-4Z601

54302-4Z625
54302-4Z910

54302-4Z926

54302-40F00

54302-40F01
54302-40F25

54302-40F26

54302-40R26

30-B39-A

30-B49-A
27-E31-A

27-K67-A

27-K67-A

88-720-R
30-B39-A

28-B53-A

28-B53-A

32-R44-A
27-K67-A

27-K67-A

27-J74-A

27-J74-A
27-J75-A

27-J76-A

27-E21-A

32-P17-A
28-B53-A

27-K63-A

27-K63-A

28-B53-A
28-B53-A

32-H27-0

32-H34-0

27-E43-0
32-H38-0

30-B89-0

32-H33-0

32-R43-A
30-H06-A

30-H07-A

30-H08-A

30-H09-A
36-F94-A

36-F93-A

27-L04-A

27-L04-A
27-L04-A

27-L04-A

27-L04-A

36-F99-A

32-M57-A

32-M56-A
32-M56-A

32-M57-A

32-M56-A

32-M57-A
27-C98-0

27-C98-0

27-C98-0

30-J18-A
30-J18-A

30-J18-A

30-J18-A

30-J18-A
30-J18-A

30-J18-A

30-J18-A

30-J18-A

30-J18-A

30-E61-A
30-F13-A

30-J55-A

30-F13-A

30-F13-A
30-J55-A

30-F13-A

30-J55-A

30-J55-A
30-J55-A

30-F13-A

30-J55-A

30-F13-A
30-G32-A

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0
30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0
30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0
30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0
30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0
32-F32-F

32-F32-F

32-F32-F

32-F32-F
27-H88-A

27-H88-A

27-H88-A

27-H88-A
27-H88-A

27-A92-0

27-A92-0

27-A92-0
27-A92-0

27-A92-0

27-A92-0

27-A92-0
27-A92-0

27-A92-0

27-A92-0

30-B58-A
30-B58-A

30-B58-A

30-B58-A

30-B58-A
30-B58-A

30-B58-A

30-B58-A

36-C78-A

36-C78-A
36-C78-A

36-C78-A

36-C78-A

36-C78-A
36-C78-A

36-C78-A

28-C12-A

28-C12-A
28-C12-A

28-C12-A

28-C12-A

28-C12-A
28-C12-A

28-C12-A

28-C12-A

36-C78-A
36-D95-A

36-D95-A

36-C78-A

28-C12-A
28-C12-A

32-H22-A

32-H22-A

32-H22-A
32-H22-A

32-E33-A

32-H22-A

32-H22-A
30-B02-A

30-B02-A

30-B02-A

30-B02-A
32-H22-A

32-H22-A

30-B02-A

30-B02-A
30-B02-A

30-B02-A

27-A75-0

27-A75-0
30-F13-A

30-F13-A

30-F13-A

30-F13-A
36-C78-A

36-D95-A

36-D95-A

36-C78-A
30-J55-A

30-J55-A

30-J55-A

30-J55-A
30-J55-A

30-J55-A

30-B02-A

30-B02-A
30-B02-A

30-B02-A

32-E33-A
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54302-40U12

54302-40U85
54302-43U26

54302-44R25

54302-44U22

54302-44U25
54302-44U26

54302-44U28

54302-44U72

54302-44U74
54302-5M400

54302-5M425

54302-50A25

54302-50C00
54302-50C10

54302-50C25

54302-50C26

54302-52C00
54302-52C02

54302-52C03

54302-52C10

54302-52C12
54302-52C13

54302-52C25

54302-52C26

54302-52C29
54302-52C85

54302-52F00

54302-52F25

54302-53A01
54302-53A25

54302-53A27

54302-54F00

54302-54F25
54302-54Y00

54302-54Y02

54302-54Y10

54302-54Y12
54302-54Y25

54302-54Y26

54302-54Y27

54302-54Y28
54302-54Y29

54302-54Y85

54302-55F00

54302-55F25
54302-57C00

54302-57C02

54302-57C10

54302-57C12
54302-57C25

54302-57C26

54302-57C27

54302-57C28
54302-58A01

54302-58A25

54302-58Y00

54302-58Y02
54302-58Y10

54302-58Y12

54302-58Y25

54302-58Y26

54302-58Y28
54302-58Y29

54302-58Y85

54302-6M000

54302-6M001
54302-6M025

54302-6M085

54302-6N1X5

54302-6N100
54302-6N125

54302-6N2X5

54302-6N200

54302-6N225
54302-60R00

54302-60R25

54302-62C00

54302-62C02
54302-62C10

54302-62C12

54302-62C13

54302-62C25
54302-62C26

54302-62C29

54302-62C85

54302-65F00
54302-65F25

54302-69F00

54302-69F10

54302-69F25
54302-69F26

54302-69R00

54302-69R25

54302-70A25
54302-70F10

54302-72Y00

54302-72Y25

54302-74F00
54302-76N25

54302-78N25

54302-8C825

54302-8C826
54302-8H600

54302-8H625

54302-8H700

54302-8H725
54302-85F25

54302-85F26

54302-9C025

54302-9C125
54302-9C126

54302-9C525

54302-9C526

54302-9U000
54302-91F25

54303-AU000

54303-AU025

54303-AU500
54303-AU525

54303-AW000

54303-AW025

54303-AX626

54303-BM400
54303-BM418

54303-BM425

54303BM465

54303-BM485
54303-BM486

54303-BN424

54303-BN425

54303BN427
54303BN467

54303-BU017

54303-H1055

54303-H1125
54303-H1126

54303-H5125

54303-H5126

54303-H5150
54303-H7525

54303-H8500

54303-H8525

54303-H8526
54303-H8529

54303-H8627

54303-VE100

54303-VE125
54303-0W001

54303-0W027

54303-01A00

54303-01A01
54303-01A26

54303-01A86

54303-01A88

54303-04B11
54303-04B16

54303-04B25

54303-04B26

54303-04B27
54303-04B28

54303-04B86

54303-04B87

54303-04B88
54303-04B89

54303-1N310

54303-1N325

54303-1N510
54303-1N525

54303-1N610

54303-1N615

54303-1N625
54303-1N626

54303-2W101

54303-2W102

54303-2W125
54303-2W126

54303-2W500

54303-2W501

54303-2W525
54303-2W526

543032Y002

543032Y025

32-H22-A

32-H22-A
32-H22-A

32-E33-A

32-H22-A

32-H22-A
32-H22-A

32-H22-A

32-H22-A

32-H22-A
30-F13-A

30-F13-A

30-C74-0

32-G48-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A
32-G48-A

30-B02-A

30-B02-A

30-C74-0
30-C74-0

30-C74-0

30-B02-A

30-B02-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

30-B02-A

30-B02-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A
30-C74-0

30-C74-0

32-G48-A

32-G48-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

30-F13-A

30-F13-A
30-F13-A

30-F13-A

30-J55-A

30-J55-A
30-J55-A

30-J55-A

30-J55-A

30-J55-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A
32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G64-A
32-G64-A

32-G64-A

32-G64-A

32-G64-A
32-G64-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

30-C74-0
32-G64-A

32-G48-A

32-G48-A

32-G64-A
27-A83-A

27-A83-A

32-E36-0

32-E36-0
32-R12-A

32-R12-A

32-R12-A

32-R12-A
30-E87-A

30-E87-A

32-E36-0

32-E36-0
32-E36-0

32-E36-0

32-E36-0

30-G54-A
30-E87-A

30-J17-A

30-J17-A

30-J17-A
30-J17-A

30-J17-A

30-J17-A

30-E62-A

30-F14-A
30-J56-A

30-F14-A

30-F14-A

30-J56-A
30-F14-A

30-J56-A

30-J56-A

30-F14-A
30-F14-A

30-G33-A

30-C86-0

30-C86-0
30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0
30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0
30-C86-0

30-C86-0

32-F33-F

32-F33-F
32-F33-F

32-F33-F

27-H89-A

27-H89-A
27-H89-A

27-H89-A

27-H89-A

27-A92-0
27-A92-0

27-A92-0

27-A92-0

27-A92-0
27-A92-0

27-A92-0

27-A92-0

27-A92-0
27-A92-0

30-B57-A

30-B57-A

30-B57-A
30-B57-A

30-B57-A

30-B57-A

30-B57-A
30-B57-A

36-C79-A

36-C79-A

36-C79-A
36-C79-A

36-C79-A

36-C79-A

36-C79-A
36-C79-A

28-C11-A

28-C11-A
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543032Y026

543032Y426
54303-2Y900

54303-2Y902

54303-2Y925

54303-2Y927
54303-2Y985

54303-3W400

54303-3W401

54303-3W425
54303-3W485

54303-3Y000

54303-3Y026

54303-31U13
54303-31U27

54303-31U85

54303-31U88

54303-35R25
54303-37U13

54303-37U26

54303-38F00

54303-38F01
54303-38F25

54303-38F26

54303-38U13

54303-38U26
54303-39F00

54303-39F01

54303-39F25

54303-39F26
54303-4F125

54303-4F126

543034M505

543034M506
543034M526

543034M586

54303-4W900

54303-4W901
54303-4W925

54303-4W985

54303-4Z001

54303-4Z029
54303-4Z601

54303-4Z625

54303-4Z910

54303-4Z926
54303-40F00

54303-40F01

54303-40F25

54303-40F26
54303-40R26

54303-40U13

54303-40U85

54303-43U23
54303-43U26

54303-44R25

54303-44U25

54303-44U26
54303-44U28

54303-44U73

54303-44U75

54303-5M400

54303-5M425
54303-50A25

54303-50C00

54303-50C00

54303-50C10
54303-50C10

54303-50C25

54303-50C25

54303-50C26
54303-50C26

54303-52C00

54303-52C00

54303-52C02
54303-52C02

54303-52C03

54303-52C03

54303-52C10
54303-52C10

54303-52C12

54303-52C12

54303-52C13
54303-52C13

54303-52C25

54303-52C25

54303-52C26
54303-52C26

54303-52C29

54303-52C29

54303-52C85
54303-52C85

54303-52F00

54303-52F25

54303-53A01
54303-53A25

54303-53A27

54303-54F00

54303-54F25
54303-54Y00

54303-54Y00

54303-54Y02

54303-54Y02
54303-54Y10

54303-54Y10

54303-54Y12

54303-54Y12
54303-54Y25

54303-54Y25

54303-54Y26

54303-54Y26
54303-54Y27

54303-54Y27

54303-54Y28

54303-54Y28
54303-54Y29

54303-54Y29

54303-54Y85

54303-54Y85
54303-55F00

54303-55F25

54303-57C00

54303-57C00

54303-57C02
54303-57C02

54303-57C10

54303-57C10

54303-57C12
54303-57C12

54303-57C25

54303-57C25

54303-57C26
54303-57C26

54303-57C27

54303-57C27

54303-57C28
54303-57C28

54303-58A01

54303-58A25

54303-58Y00
54303-58Y00

54303-58Y02

54303-58Y02

54303-58Y10
54303-58Y10

54303-58Y12

54303-58Y12

54303-58Y25
54303-58Y25

54303-58Y26

54303-58Y26

54303-58Y28
54303-58Y28

54303-58Y29

54303-58Y29

54303-58Y85
54303-58Y85

54303-6M000

54303-6M001

54303-6M025
54303-6M085

54303-6N1X5

54303-6N100

54303-6N125
54303-6N2X5

54303-6N200

54303-6N225

54303-60R00
54303-60R00

54303-60R25

54303-60R25

54303-62C00
54303-62C00

54303-62C02

54303-62C02

54303-62C10
54303-62C10

54303-62C12

54303-62C12

54303-62C13
54303-62C13

54303-62C25

54303-62C25

28-C11-A

28-C11-A
28-C11-A

28-C11-A

28-C11-A

28-C11-A
28-C11-A

36-C79-A

36-D96-A

36-D96-A
36-C79-A

28-C11-A

28-C11-A

32-H23-A
32-H23-A

32-H23-A

32-H23-A

32-E32-A
32-H23-A

32-H23-A

30-B03-A

30-B03-A
30-B03-A

30-B03-A

32-H23-A

32-H23-A
30-B03-A

30-B03-A

30-B03-A

30-B03-A
27-A74-0

27-A74-0

30-F14-A

30-F14-A
30-F14-A

30-F14-A

36-C79-A

36-D96-A
36-D96-A

36-C79-A

30-J56-A

30-J56-A
30-J56-A

30-J56-A

30-J56-A

30-J56-A
30-B03-A

30-B03-A

30-B03-A

30-B03-A
32-E32-A

32-H23-A

32-H23-A

32-H23-A
32-H23-A

32-E32-A

32-H23-A

32-H23-A
32-H23-A

32-H23-A

32-H23-A

30-F14-A

30-F14-A
30-C75-0

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

30-B03-A

30-B03-A

30-C75-0
30-C75-0

30-C75-0

30-B03-A

30-B03-A
32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A
32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A
32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A
32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A
32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A
30-B03-A

30-B03-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

30-C75-0

30-C75-0

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

30-F14-A

30-F14-A

30-F14-A
30-F14-A

30-J56-A

30-J56-A

30-J56-A
30-J56-A

30-J56-A

30-J56-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A
32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A
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54303-62C26

54303-62C26
54303-62C29

54303-62C29

54303-62C85

54303-62C85
54303-65F00

54303-65F25

54303-69F00

54303-69F10
54303-69F25

54303-69F26

54303-69R00

54303-69R00
54303-69R25

54303-69R25

54303-70A25

54303-70F10
54303-72Y00

54303-72Y00

54303-72Y25

54303-72Y25
54303-74F00

54303-76N25

54303-78N25

54303-8C825
54303-8C826

54303-8H600

54303-8H625

54303-8H725
54303-85F25

54303-85F26

54303-9C025

54303-9C125
54303-9C126

54303-9C525

54303-9C526

54303-9U000
54303-91F25

54310-00QAB

54320-AX600

54320-BC40A
54320BM400

54320-JD00B

54320-JD00B

54320-50A00
54320-50A00

54320-50Y12

54321-AX600

54321-BC40A
54321-9U00A

54321-9U00A

54325-AX000

54325-AX000
54325-ED00A

54325-ED00A

54325-ED00A

54325-ED00A
54325-ED00A

54325-ED00A

54325-ED02A

54325-ED02A

54325-00QAA
55302-D4011

55302-D4027

55302-D4085

55302-D4110
55302-D4126

55302-50A25

55302-50A26

55302-53J25
55302-56C00

55302-56C26

55302-58A00

55302-58A25
55302-58A26

55302-58J26

55302-62C00

55302-62C25
55302-62C26

55302-70A25

55302-70A26

55302-8H304
55302-8H304

55302-8H326

55302-8H326

55302-8H600
55302-8H600

55302-8H625

55302-8H625

55302-85E11
55302-85E26

55302-89E05

55302-89E15

55302-89E25
55302-89E26

55303-D4011

55303-D4027

55303-D4085
55303-D4110

55303-D4126

55303-50A25

55303-50A26
55303-53J25

55303-56C00

55303-56C26

55303-58A01
55303-58A27

55303-58A28

55303-58J26

55303-62C00
55303-62C25

55303-62C26

55303-70A25

55303-70A26
55303-8H600

55303-8H600

55303-8H625

55303-8H625
55303-85E11

55303-85E26

55303-89E05

55303-89E15

55303-89E25
55303-89E26

55320BM400

55320-D5011

55320-50Y10
55320-50Y11

55320-50Y12

55320-51E00

56100-VB725
56101-Z5000

56101-Z5008

56105-H5000

56105-H5025
56105-H5026

56105-H5027

56105-41L25

56105-61L25
56110-B8625

56110-B8660

56110-CD700

56110-CD701
56110-CD725

56110-CD726

56110-C6001

56110-C6001
56110-C6025

56110-C6025

56110-C6026

56110-C6026
56110-C6027

56110-C6027

56110-C7625

56110-C7625
56110-C7627

56110-C7627

56110-G2525

56110-G2527
56110-G2528

56110-G9802

56110-H1025

56110-H1026
56110-H5920

56110-H5926

56110-H7425

56110-H7426
56110-H8525

56110-H8526

56110-J0110

56110-J0111
56110-J0126

56110-J0127

56110-J0152

56110-J4525
56110-J5125

56110-R8001

56110-R8006

56110-R8025
56110-R8025

56110-R8026

56110-R8026

32-G47-A

32-G74-A
32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A
32-G65-A

32-G65-A

32-G65-A

32-G65-A
32-G65-A

32-G65-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A
32-G47-A

32-G74-A

30-C75-0

32-G65-A
32-G47-A

32-G74-A

32-G47-A

32-G74-A
32-G65-A

27-A82-A

27-A82-A

32-E35-0
32-E35-0

32-R11-A

32-R11-A

32-R11-A
30-E88-A

30-E88-A

32-E35-0

32-E35-0
32-E35-0

32-E35-0

32-E35-0

30-G55-A
30-E88-A

88-321-R

88-550-R

88-550-R
88-123-A

88-849-R

88-850-R

87-466-A
87-468-R

87-465-R

88-551-R

88-551-R
88-851-R

88-852-R

88-550-R

88-551-R
88-550-R

88-551-R

88-849-R

88-850-R
88-851-R

88-852-R

88-550-R

88-551-R

87-384-L
30-D01-A

30-D01-A

30-D01-A

30-D01-A
30-D01-A

27-A22-0

27-A22-0

32-M15-A
32-N44-0

32-N44-0

27-A22-0

27-A22-0
27-A22-0

32-M15-A

32-N44-0

32-N44-0
32-N44-0

27-A22-0

27-A22-0

32-R10-A
32-R10-A

32-R10-A

32-R10-A

32-R10-A
32-R10-A

32-R10-A

32-R10-A

30-C42-A
30-C42-A

30-C42-A

30-C42-A

30-C42-A
30-C42-A

30-D01-A

30-D01-A

30-D01-A
30-D01-A

30-D01-A

30-C77-0

30-C77-0
32-B03-A

32-N45-0

32-N45-0

30-C77-0
30-C77-0

30-C77-0

32-B03-A

32-N45-0
32-N45-0

32-N45-0

30-C77-0

30-C77-0
32-R09-A

32-R09-A

32-R09-A

32-R09-A
30-C42-A

30-C42-A

30-C42-A

30-C42-A

30-C42-A
30-C42-A

88-124-A

87-464-A

87-463-A
87-463-A

87-463-A

87-706-A

46-A08-0
30-B89-0

30-B89-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0
30-C86-0

30-C86-0

32-A41-A

32-A41-A
30-B40-0

30-B40-0

27-J51-A

27-J52-A
27-J51-A

27-J52-A

46-A15-0

46-A15-0
46-A15-0

46-A15-0

46-A15-0

46-A15-0
46-A15-0

46-A15-0

46-A15-0

46-A15-0
46-A15-0

46-A15-0

30-C54-0

30-C54-0
30-C54-0

46-A34-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0
30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-C86-0
30-C86-0

30-C86-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0
30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B89-0
30-B89-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0
32-H32-0

30-B40-0

32-H32-0
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56110-R8027

56110-R8027
56110-R8028

56110-R8028

56110-R8051

56110-R8056
56110-T2025

56110-T3027

56110-T3028

56110-T3060
56110-T3061

56110-T5410

56110-T5411

56110-T5415
56110-T5425

56110-T5426

56110-VB000

56110-VB010
56110-VB025

56110-VB026

56110-VB700

56110-Z5000
56110-0A525

56110-0A625

56110-0F004

56110-0F025
56110-0F026

56110-0F056

56110-0F625

56110-0F626
56110-0F655

56110-0X050

56110-0X450

56110-01J00
56110-01J25

56110-01W00

56110-01W25

56110-01W26
56110-01W50

56110-03W00

56110-03W25

56110-03W50
56110-04W00

56110-04W50

56110-06J00

56110-06J25
56110-10J00

56110-10J25

56110-10W00

56110-10W25
56110-11C29

56110-16C26

56110-18W00

56110-18W25
56110-2J002

56110-2J026

56110-2J027

56110-2J502
56110-2J527

56110-20W00

56110-20W25

56110-21J00

56110-21J25
56110-22J00

56110-22J25

56110-25G00

56110-25G25
56110-25G26

56110-25G27

56110-25G28

56110-25W00
56110-25W25

56110-3J101

56110-3J126

56110-3J127
56110-3J200

56110-3J227

56110-3S525

56110-3S560
56110-31G25

56110-31G25

56110-35G00

56110-35G00
56110-35G25

56110-35G25

56110-36G00

56110-36G25
56110-39J00

56110-39J25

56110-4J510

56110-4J525
56110-4J526

56110-41G00

56110-41G25

56110-41L25
56110-44025

56110-45G00

56110-45G25

56110-45G25
56110-45G25

56110-46G00

56110-46G25

56110-46G25
56110-46G25

56110-46G60

56110-46501

56110-46525
56110-50J01

56110-50J15

56110-50W01

56110-50W25
56110-50W26

56110-50W51

56110-51W01

56110-61L25
56110-64J00

56110-64J01

56110-64J25

56110-64J26
56110-65J00

56110-65J25

56110-7F601

56110-7F626

56110-70J00
56110-71J10

56110-72J01

56110-8E800

56110-8E825
56110-82600

56110-82625

56110-85000

56110-85025
56110-86G00

56110-86G00

56110-86G25

56110-86G25
56110-86J01

56110-86J02

56110-86J25

56110-86J26
56110-90J27

56110-90J29

56110-90J86

56110-90J87
56110-90J89

56111-00QAA

56119-32201

56200-VB060
56200-VB085

56200-2W110

56200-2W126

56200-2W500
56200-2W525

56200-30W01

56200-35G00

56200-35G25
56200-9U000

56203-01B25

56203-01B26

56203-01B27
56203-01B29

56203-04B00

56203-04B05

56203-04B25
56203-04B26

56205-D4006

56205-D4027

56205-D4110
56205-D4126

56205-65E10

56205-65E25

56205-85E00
56205-85E25

56210-AU000

56210-AU025

56210-AU100
56210-AU125

56210-AU500

56210-AU525

56210-AV400
56210-AV425

56210-AV700

56210-AV725

30-B40-0

32-H32-0
30-B40-0

32-H32-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0
30-B89-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0
30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0

30-B40-0
30-B40-0

30-B40-0

46-A08-0

46-A08-0
46-A08-0

46-A08-0

46-A08-0

30-B89-0
30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C68-0

30-C68-0
30-C68-0

30-C68-0

30-C68-0

30-C68-0
30-C68-0

30-C68-0

30-C68-0

32-H43-0
32-H43-0

27-F62-0

27-F62-0

27-F62-0
27-F62-0

27-F62-0

27-F62-0

27-F62-0
27-F62-0

27-F62-0

32-H43-0

32-H43-0
30-D31-0

30-D31-0

27-F62-0

27-F62-0
30-F95-0

30-F95-0

27-F62-0

27-F62-0
30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C30-A
30-C30-A

27-F62-0

27-F62-0

32-H43-0

32-H43-0
32-H43-0

32-H43-0

30-C57-0

30-C57-0
30-C57-0

30-C57-0

30-C57-0

27-F62-0
27-F62-0

30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C30-A
30-C30-A

30-C30-A

36-A82-0

36-A82-0
30-D49-0

36-C10-0

30-D49-0

36-C10-0
30-D49-0

36-C10-0

30-D29-0

30-D29-0
46-A08-0

46-A08-0

30-C30-A

30-C30-A
30-C30-A

30-C58-0

30-C58-0

32-A41-A
27-H98-0

30-C58-0

30-C58-0

46-A13-0
46-A13-0

30-C68-0

30-C68-0

46-A13-0
46-A13-0

30-C68-0

27-H98-0

27-H98-0
30-C30-A

30-C30-A

36-C10-0

36-C10-0
36-C10-0

36-C10-0

36-C10-0

32-A41-A
30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C30-A
30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C68-0

30-C68-0

30-C30-A
30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C30-A
30-B89-0

30-B89-0

30-B89-0

30-B89-0
30-D49-0

36-C10-0

30-D49-0

36-C10-0
30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C30-A
30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C30-A

30-C30-A
30-C30-A

32-Q17-A

30-C47-0

46-A09-0
46-A09-0

36-C80-0

36-C80-0

36-C80-0
36-C80-0

27-C10-0

36-A52-0

36-A52-0
27-I12-A

27-A08-0

27-A08-0

27-A08-0
27-A08-0

27-A08-0

27-A08-0

27-A08-0
27-A08-0

30-D01-A

30-D01-A

30-D01-A
30-D01-A

30-C42-A

30-C42-A

30-C42-A
30-C42-A

27-K33-A

27-K33-A

27-K33-A
27-K33-A

27-K33-A

27-K33-A

27-K33-A
27-K33-A

27-K33-A

27-K33-A
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56210-AX627

56210-BM400
56210-BM410

56210-BM425

56210-BM426

56210-BU000
56210-B1100

56210-B1125

56210-B1135

56210-B1300
56210-B1325

56210-CD021

56210-CD026

56210-CD701
56210-CD726

56210-C4200

56210-C5500

56210-C5500
56210-C5525

56210-C5525

56210-C6025

56210-C6025
56210-C6026

56210-C6026

56210-C8201

56210-G1000
56210-G1025

56210-G2525

56210-G2526

56210-G9801
56210-G9825

56210-H1400

56210-H1425

56210-H6600
56210-H6625

56210-H6626

56210-H8825

56210-H9500
56210-H9525

56210-H9526

56210-J0100

56210-J0125
56210-J1700

56210-K0100

56210-K0125

56210-M425
56210-M425

56210-M425

56210-N7100

56210-N7125
56210-ON325

56210-ON625

56210-ON626

56210-P0800
56210-P0825

56210-T3000

56210-T3025

56210-T5427
56210-T6100

56210-T6125

56210-T6210

56210-T6227

56210-VB000
56210-VB010

56210-VB025

56210-VB026

56210-0F026
56210-0F626

56210-0M011

56210-0M012

56210-0M020
56210-0M025

56210-0M026

56210-0M027

56210-0M028
56210-0M085

56210-0M200

56210-0M210

56210-0M500
56210-0M611

56210-0M625

56210-0M626

56210-0N300
56210-0N325

56210-00QAD

56210-00QAE

56210-00QAG
56210-01J00

56210-01J25

56210-01N00

56210-01N25
56210-01N25

56210-01N25

56210-01N26

56210-01N26
56210-01N26

56210-02A25

56210-02A50

56210-02A51
56210-05N25

56210-16C26

56210-19U00

56210-19U01
56210-19U25

56210-19U26

56210-19U27

56210-2J002
56210-2J026

56210-2J027

56210-2J504

56210-2J527
56210-2N300

56210-2N310

56210-2N320

56210-2N325
56210-2N326

56210-2N327

56210-2W110

56210-2W500
56210-2Y002

56210-2Y025

56210-2Y026

56210-2Y402

56210-2Y426
56210-2Y427

56210-2Y900

56210-2Y925

56210-21A00
56210-21A22

56210-21A25

56210-21A26

56210-21A27
56210-21A28

56210-21A85

56210-21A86

56210-21J00
56210-21J25

56210-22J00

56210-22J25

56210-3Y000
56210-3Y026

56210-31G00

56210-31G25

56210-31M25
56210-31M26

56210-31U00

56210-31U25

56210-33M25
56210-33M26

56210-35F10

56210-35F11

56210-35F12
56210-35F13

56210-35F27

56210-35F28

56210-35F29
56210-35F86

56210-35F87

56210-35G00

56210-35G25
56210-35G26

56210-36U00

56210-4B000

56210-4B025
56210-4F125

56210-4M400

56210-4M400

56210-4M400
56210-4M405

56210-4M405

56210-4M405

56210-4M425
56210-4M425

56210-4M425

56210-4M426

56210-4M426
56210-4M426

56210-4Z000

56210-4Z000

56210-4Z000
56210-4Z005

56210-4Z005

56210-4Z025

27-H45-A

27-J26-A
27-J26-A

27-J26-A

27-J26-A

27-J19-A
32-H33-0

32-H33-0

32-H33-0

32-H33-0
32-H33-0

30-G75-A

30-G75-A

30-G75-A
30-G75-A

27-H98-0

46-A15-0

46-A16-0
46-A15-0

46-A16-0

27-J02-0

46-A15-0
27-J02-0

46-A15-0

46-A15-0

30-C47-0
30-C47-0

27-E89-0

27-E89-0

46-A35-0
46-A35-0

30-C47-0

30-C47-0

30-C47-0
30-C47-0

30-C47-0

30-C47-0

30-C47-0
30-C47-0

30-C47-0

32-H31-0

32-H31-0
32-H31-0

30-B89-0

30-B89-0

27-H62-A
27-K64-A

27-K64-A

30-B89-0

30-B89-0
27-D89-A

27-D89-A

27-D89-A

32-H26-0
32-H26-0

32-H33-0

32-H33-0

32-H33-0
32-H33-0

32-H33-0

32-H33-0

32-H33-0

46-A09-0
46-A09-0

46-A09-0

46-A09-0

30-F28-A
30-F28-A

30-D64-A

30-D64-A

30-D64-A
30-D64-A

30-D64-A

30-D64-A

30-D64-A
30-D64-A

30-D64-A

30-D64-A

30-D64-A
30-D64-A

30-D64-A

30-D64-A

30-D64-A
30-D64-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q21-A

32-M04-A
32-H44-0

32-H44-0

32-H33-0

30-A05-0
32-H33-0

32-H33-0

30-A05-0

32-H33-0
32-H33-0

27-A11-0

27-A11-0

27-A11-0
32-H33-0

27-C99-0

30-B46-A

30-B46-A
30-B46-A

30-B46-A

30-B46-A

27-D89-A
27-D89-A

27-D89-A

27-D89-A

27-D89-A
27-E62-A

27-E62-A

27-E62-A

27-E62-A
27-E62-A

27-E62-A

36-C80-0

36-C80-0
28-C13-A

28-C13-A

28-C13-A

28-C13-A

28-C13-A
28-C13-A

28-C13-A

28-C13-A

27-A11-0
27-A11-0

27-A11-0

27-A11-0

27-A11-0
27-A11-0

27-A11-0

27-A11-0

32-H44-0
32-H44-0

32-H44-0

32-H44-0

28-C13-A
28-C13-A

36-A52-0

36-A52-0

27-A11-0
27-A11-0

30-D25-A

30-D25-A

27-A11-0
27-A11-0

27-E14-A

27-E14-A

27-E14-A
27-E14-A

27-E14-A

27-E14-A

27-E14-A
27-E14-A

27-E14-A

36-A52-0

36-A52-0
36-A52-0

30-D25-A

30-D64-A

30-D64-A
27-A86-0

27-H62-A

27-K64-A

27-K64-A
27-H62-A

27-K64-A

27-K64-A

27-H62-A
27-K64-A

27-K64-A

27-H62-A

27-K64-A
27-K64-A

27-H62-A

27-K64-A

27-K64-A
27-H62-A

27-K64-A

27-H62-A
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56210-4Z025

56210-4Z025
56210-4Z027

56210-4Z027

56210-4Z027

56210-4Z600
56210-4Z600

56210-4Z600

56210-4Z625

56210-4Z625
56210-4Z625

56210-40F00

56210-40F25

56210-40U00
56210-40U25

56210-40U26

56210-42W25

56210-43U00
56210-43U01

56210-43U26

56210-43U27

56210-44F00
56210-44F25

56210-45G25

56210-45G25

56210-45G25
56210-46G25

56210-46G25

56210-46G25

56210-5M400
56210-5M400

56210-5M400

56210-5M425

56210-5M425
56210-5M425

56210-50F00

56210-50F25

56210-50F26
56210-50W25

56210-52F00

56210-52F25

56210-52F26
56210-55F00

56210-55F25

56210-65F00

56210-65F25
56210-66F00

56210-66F25

56210-66F26

56210-70F00
56210-70F26

56210-70F85

56210-71L01

56210-71L25
56210-71L26

56210-71L85

56210-71L86

56210-8M400
56210-8M400

56210-8M400

56210-8M600

56210-8M600

56210-8M600
56210-82N25

56210-84625

56210-85L00

56210-85L10
56210-85L27

56210-85L28

56210-9C126

7700 308 589
7700 308 590

7700 312 011

8200 029 306

8200 029 307
8200 029 308

8200 141 259

89412-68400

0344 513

13 178 147

13 186 959
13 186 960

13 188 763

13 270 705

13 501 413
13 505 131

13105133

13105134

13105137
13118701

13118702

13118703

13118704
13118705

13118706

13118707

13118708
13118709

13118710

13118711

13118712
13129998

13129999

13131843

13131844
13158657

13158658

13158659

13158660
13158661

13158662

13158663

13158664
13158665

13158665

13158666

13158666
13158667

13158667

13158668

13158668

13178174

13178175
13181985

13181986

13181987

13181988
13181989

13181990

13181991

13181992
13181993

13187726

13208054

13208055
13208056

13208057

13208058

13208059
13214369

13214370

13214371

13214372
13214373

13214374

13214375

13214375
13214376

13214376

13214379

13214379
13214380

13214380

13254783

13254784
13254785

13254786

13254788

13254789
13254790

2 875 780

2118362

22 008 155
22 008 156

22 008 157

22 008 160

22 008 161
22 008 162

22 008 163

22 012 246

22 012 262
22 012 265

22 012 270

22 012 271

22 012 272
22 012 274

22 012 278

22 012 317

22 012 328
22 012 508

22 012 512

22 024 205

27-K64-A

27-K64-A
27-H62-A

27-K64-A

27-K64-A

27-H62-A
27-K64-A

27-K64-A

27-H62-A

27-K64-A
27-K64-A

27-E14-A

27-E14-A

30-D25-A
30-D25-A

30-D25-A

27-C10-0

30-D25-A
30-D25-A

30-D25-A

30-D25-A

27-E14-A
27-E14-A

36-C11-0

46-A13-0

46-A13-0
36-C11-0

46-A13-0

46-A13-0

27-H62-A
27-K64-A

27-K64-A

27-H62-A

27-K64-A
27-K64-A

27-E14-A

27-E14-A

27-E14-A
27-C10-0

27-E14-A

27-E14-A

27-E14-A
27-E14-A

27-E14-A

30-B46-A

30-B46-A
30-B46-A

30-B46-A

30-B46-A

30-B46-A
30-B46-A

30-B46-A

27-E14-A

27-E14-A
27-E14-A

27-E14-A

27-E14-A

27-H62-A
27-K64-A

27-K64-A

27-H62-A

27-K64-A

27-K64-A
30-E63-A

32-H33-0

27-E14-A

27-E14-A
27-E14-A

27-E14-A

32-E37-0

46-A10-0
36-A94-0

46-A10-0

36-A94-0

46-A10-0
46-A10-0

36-A94-0

36-A52-0

87-584-A

88-196-A

88-134-A
88-134-A

88-196-A

88-134-L

84-032-A
84-032-A

36-C57-0

36-C58-0

36-C56-0
32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A
32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N58-A

32-N59-A
32-N56-A

32-N57-A

32-N56-A

32-N57-A
36-C59-0

36-C58-0

36-C57-0

36-C57-0
32-N60-A

32-N61-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A
32-N60-A

32-N61-A

32-N64-A

32-N65-A
32-K20-A

32-N62-A

32-K21-A

32-N63-A
32-K20-A

32-N62-A

32-K21-A

32-N63-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A
36-C57-0

36-C57-0

36-C58-0

36-C56-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C56-0

36-C58-0
36-C57-0

36-C60-0

36-C57-0

36-C57-0
36-C58-0

36-C56-0

36-C60-0

36-C59-0
32-N60-A

32-N61-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A
32-N60-A

32-N61-A

32-K20-A

32-N62-A
32-K21-A

32-N63-A

32-K20-A

32-N62-A
32-K21-A

32-N63-A

36-C58-0

36-C60-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C56-0

36-C57-0
36-C57-0

27-H12-0

30-F43-A

32-578-1
32-578-1

32-578-1

32-804-0

32-578-1
32-804-0

27-683-0

27-H14-0

27-H14-0
27-H13-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0
27-H12-0

27-116-0

27-116-0

27-401-F
27-H14-0

27-815-1

27-140-0
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22 045 604

22 051 307
22 051 308

22 052 087

22 054 850

22 061 694
22 061 738

22 081 177

22 081 231

22 081 235
22 081 311

22 081 311

22 081 312

22 081 312
22 081 313

22 081 314

22 081 503

22 117 661
22 118 114

22 118 174

22 118 285

22 118 408
22 118 591

22 118 921

22 169 722

22 169 723
22 169 726

22 169 884

22118361

24 435 884
24469950

24469951

3 44 545

3 44 545
3 44 546

3 44 546

3 44 547

3 44 547
3 44 548

3 44 548

3 44 549

3 44 550
3 44 551

3 44 552

3 44 555

3 44 556
3 455 171

312 503

312 510

334 218
342 001

342 002

342 003

342 004
342 005

342 007

342 013

342 018
342 018

342 018

342 075

342 076

342 077
342 080

342 086

342 087

342 097
342 098

344 000

344 000

344 001
344 001

344 002

344 003

344 004
344 005

344 010

344 010

344 011
344 011

344 012

344 013

344 014
344 014

344 015

344 015

344 016
344 016

344 017

344 017

344 018
344 019

344 020

344 025

344 033
344 033

344 034

344 034

344 041
344 042

344 043

344 044

344 047
344 048

344 049

344 049

344 050
344 050

344 051

344 051

344 052
344 052

344 053

344 054

344 055
344 056

344 057

344 057

344 058
344 058

344 059

344 060

344 061

344 061
344 062

344 062

344 065

344 066
344 068

344 069

344 070

344 071
344 076

344 076

344 077

344 077
344 080

344 081

344 082

344 083
344 084

344 085

344 086

344 087
344 088

344 089

344 090

344 091
344 094

344 095

344 098

344 099
344 100

344 102

344 105

344 106
344 106

344 107

344 107

344 108
344 108

344 109

344 109

344 110
344 110

344 111

344 111

344 112
344 113

344 113

344 114

344 114
344 115

344 116

344 121

344 122
344 123

344 124

344 131

344 131
344 132

344 132

344 135

27-116-0

27-683-0
27-683-0

27-H12-0

27-683-0

27-F96-F
27-683-F

27-201-0

27-201-0

32-A71-0
32-F80-A

46-A19-0

32-F80-A

46-A19-0
46-A20-0

46-A20-0

32-A71-0

46-A20-0
27-F96-F

27-683-F

27-683-F

27-F96-F
27-F96-F

27-F96-F

27-F96-F

27-F96-F
27-683-F

27-683-F

30-F42-A

88-196-A
36-C56-0

36-C60-0

32-N60-A

32-N64-A
32-N61-A

32-N65-A

32-N60-A

32-N64-A
32-N61-A

32-N65-A

32-N62-A

32-N63-A
32-N64-A

32-N65-A

32-N62-A

32-N63-A
27-H13-0

88-319-L

87-373-L

32-F80-A
27-H11-0

27-H14-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0
27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H14-0

46-A21-0
46-A21-0

46-A22-0

27-H14-0

27-H14-0

27-H14-0
27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H14-0

27-H14-0
27-H14-0

32-G06-A

32-G06-F

32-G07-A
32-G07-F

30-F42-A

30-F43-A

30-F42-A
30-F43-A

32-F42-A

32-F44-F

32-F43-A
32-F45-F

32-F42-A

32-F43-A

32-F42-A
32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-F42-A
32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-F44-F
32-F45-F

32-F44-F

32-F45-F

32-F42-A
32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-G06-A
32-G07-A

30-B81-A

30-B80-A

32-F42-A
32-F43-A

32-F42-A

32-F44-F

32-F43-A
32-F45-F

32-F42-A

32-F44-F

32-F43-A
32-F45-F

32-F42-A

32-F43-A

32-F44-F
32-F45-F

32-F42-A

32-F44-F

32-F43-A
32-F45-F

32-F44-F

32-F45-F

32-F42-A

32-F44-F
32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-N54-A

32-N55-A
32-N55-A

32-N54-A

32-N59-A

32-N58-A
32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-F42-A

32-F44-F
32-N55-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N54-A
32-N59-A

32-N58-A

32-N57-A

32-N56-A
32-N57-A

32-N56-A

32-N59-A

32-N58-A
32-F45-F

32-F44-F

32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A
32-597-F

32-803-0

32-803-0

32-F42-A
32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-F42-A
32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-F42-A
32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-578-1
32-F42-A

32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F
32-578-1

32-578-1

32-803-0

32-803-0
32-803-0

32-803-0

27-683-0

32-M84-F
27-683-0

32-M84-F

32-873-F
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344 137

344 138
344 139

344 141

344 142

344 143
344 144

344 147

344 148

344 155
344 160

344 161

344 162

344 165
344 169

344 170

344 171

344 172
344 173

344 174

344 175

344 178
344 179

344 183

344 184

344 185
344 186

344 187

344 188

344 189
344 192

344 194

344 195

344 196
344 198

344 199

344 200

344 201
344 202

344 205

344 206

344 207
344 208

344 211

344 215

344 216
344 217

344 217

344 218

344 220
344 223

344 224

344 227

344 232
344 234

344 236

344 254

344 255
344 258

344 267

344 287

344 290

344 292
344 293

344 294

344 297

344 306
344 307

344 309

344 310

344 315
344 322

344 338

344 338

344 339
344 339

344 340

344 341

344 342
344 343

344 344

344 345

344 346
344 347

344 348

344 350

344 351
344 352

344 353

344 356

344 357
344 360

344 361

344 368

344 369
344 371

344 372

344 373

344 374
344 375

344 376

344 377

344 377
344 378

344 378

344 379

344 380
344 383

344 384

344 385

344 386
344 389

344 390

344 393

344 393
344 394

344 394

344 397

344 398
344 399

344 429

344 436

344 436

344 437
344 437

344 438

344 439

344 455
344 456

344 497

344 503

344 505
344 505

344 508

344 509

344 511
344 512

344 513

344 514

344 514
344 515

344 516

344 517

344 518
344 519

344 520

344 523

344 524
344 525

344 529

344 531

344 536
344 537

344 543

344 544

344 573
344 625

344 653

344 654

344 655
344 659

344 660

344 661

344 662
344 665

3440154

4 36 299

4 36 300
4 36 338

4 36 344

4 36 376

4 36 384
4 36 403

4 36 404

4 401 502

4 401 503
426 218

4319098

435 539

436 001
436 002

436 003

436 004

32-873-F

32-578-1
32-578-1

32-804-0

32-804-0

27-683-0
27-683-0

32-M80-F

32-M80-F

32-Q72-A
32-Q72-A

32-M80-F

32-873-F

32-Q73-A
32-597-F

32-597-0

32-597-0

32-597-F
32-597-F

32-M80-F

32-M80-F

32-M80-F
32-597-F

32-597-F

32-597-0

32-597-F
32-597-F

32-597-0

32-597-0

27-H11-0
32-804-0

27-683-0

27-683-0

27-683-0
27-H14-0

32-578-1

32-578-1

32-873-F
32-803-0

32-A71-0

32-A71-0

32-A71-0
32-A72-A

27-683-F

32-A71-0

32-A71-0
32-F80-A

46-A19-0

46-A19-0

32-597-0
27-683-0

27-683-0

32-M84-F

32-M84-F
27-683-F

32-M84-F

32-597-F

27-683-F
32-578-1

30-B81-A

32-A72-A

27-683-F

32-M86-A
32-M85-A

30-F43-A

30-F42-A

30-F43-A
30-F42-A

30-F42-A

30-F43-A

27-683-F
27-683-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-F42-A
32-F44-F

30-B80-A

30-B79-A

30-B78-A
30-B79-A

30-B78-A

30-B79-A

30-B78-A
30-B81-A

30-B80-A

32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A

32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A
32-N54-A

32-N55-A

30-B80-A

30-B81-A
32-N60-A

32-N61-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A
32-N60-A

32-N61-A

32-K20-A

32-N62-A
32-K21-A

32-N63-A

32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A

32-N64-A

32-N65-A
30-B79-A

30-B78-A

32-K20-A

32-N62-A
32-K21-A

32-N63-A

32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A

32-K21-A

32-N63-A

32-K20-A
32-N62-A

32-N61-A

32-N60-A

30-B81-A
30-B80-A

84-032-A

88-134-L

88-760-L
88-760-L

87-032-A

87-033-A

87-023-A
87-023-A

87-584-A

87-584-A

87-584-A
87-034-L

87-034-L

87-035-A

87-035-L
87-395-A

87-584-A

87-373-A

88-318-L
87-373-A

88-196-A

87-035-A

88-196-A
88-196-A

88-134-A

88-134-A

84-032-A
88-134-L

88-784-R

30-J03-A

30-J04-A
30-J03-A

30-J04-A

30-J03-A

30-J04-A
88-134-L

32-Q73-A

36-C59-0

36-C56-0
36-C56-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
36-C59-0

36-C59-0

36-631-0

36-632-0
27-201-0

36-C28-0

27-H12-0

27-024-A
30-D87-A

30-D87-A

27-201-0
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436 005

436 006
436 006

436 008

436 009

436 010
436 012

436 014

436 015

436 017
436 019

436 023

436 029

436 030
436 035

436 037

436 038

436 039
436 040

436 042

436 046

436 046
436 048

436 049

436 050

436 051
436 054

436 054

436 057

436 058
436 061

436 062

436 064

436 071
436 072

436 080

436 081

436 085
436 085

436 085

436 086

436 086
436 086

436 091

436 094

436 096
436 097

436 103

436 104

436 105
436 106

436 108

436 111

436 145
436 147

436 155

436 155

436 156
436 157

436 158

436 159

436 160

436 180
436 181

436 185

436 200

436 202
436 204

436 214

436 216

436 217
436 222

436 224

436 228

436 232
436 233

436 237

436 247

436 250
436 257

436 258

436 264

436 268
436 269

436 271

436 280

436 280
436 281

436 281

436 282

436 282
436 284

436 284

436 285

436 285
436 285

436 292

436 293

436 296
436 297

436 298

436 301

436 302
436 303

436 305

436 306

436 307
436 315

436 316

436 325

436 326
436 333

436 334

436 339

436 342
436 343

436 347

436 358

436 373
436 378

436 381

436 387

436 388

436 389
436 390

436 398

436 405

436 411
436 412

436 415

436 422

436 423
436 424

436 435

436 436

436 437
436 440

436 445

436 457

436 476
436 478

436 479

436 484

436 488
436 489

436 490

436 506

436 510
436 512

436 514

436 515

436 516
436 520

436 522

436 525

436 526
436 529

436 530

436 534

436 535
436 536

436 539

436 544

436 546
436 559

436 560

436 561

436 563
436 565

436 567

436 568

436 571
436 572

436 575

436 577

436 578
436 580

436 581

436 584

436 585
436 586

436 587

436 589

27-201-F

27-116-F
27-201-F

27-201-0

27-201-0

27-024-A
27-140-0

27-140-F

27-140-F

27-140-F
27-140-F

27-814-F

27-201-0

27-201-0
27-201-0

27-401-0

27-401-0

27-401-0
27-401-0

27-H13-0

27-H12-0

27-H13-0
32-802-0

27-024-A

27-815-1

30-C63-0
27-116-0

27-201-0

32-574-0

27-140-F
27-140-F

27-140-0

27-024-A

27-201-0
27-201-0

46-A20-0

46-A20-0

46-A21-0
46-A22-0

46-A22-0

46-A21-0

46-A22-0
46-A22-0

46-A20-0

27-F96-0

32-B50-F
32-B49-F

27-F96-F

32-B49-F

32-B49-F
32-D42-F

32-B50-F

27-F96-F

27-140-0
27-140-F

27-D56-A

27-D56-F

27-F96-F
27-F96-F

27-B17-F

27-B17-F

27-B17-F

27-F35-A
27-F37-A

27-D86-A

27-201-0

30-D87-A
27-F96-F

32-D42-F

27-F96-F

27-201-0
27-F96-F

27-201-0

32-B50-F

27-B17-F
27-201-0

32-D42-F

27-B17-F

27-F96-F
27-B17-F

27-B17-F

27-F96-F

27-B17-F
27-B17-F

27-B17-F

27-D56-A

27-D56-F
27-D56-A

27-D56-F

27-D55-A

27-D55-F
27-D55-A

27-D55-F

27-D86-A

27-D86-F
30-C63-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

36-C58-0
36-C57-0

36-C57-0

36-C57-0

36-C57-0
36-C60-0

27-F35-A

27-F37-A

27-D86-A
32-Q74-A

32-Q74-A

32-Q75-A

32-Q74-A
32-Q74-A

32-Q74-A

36-C58-0

36-C57-0
36-C60-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

27-H13-0
27-H13-0

30-C63-0

27-K26-A

27-K26-A

27-K27-A
27-K27-A

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

27-H12-0
27-H12-0

27-H13-0

27-H12-0

27-H12-0
27-H13-0

27-H13-0

27-H13-0

30-C63-0
27-H13-0

32-802-0

27-H12-0

27-H12-0
27-H13-0

27-H13-0

27-H12-0

27-116-0
27-116-0

27-815-1

27-116-0

30-C63-0
27-116-0

27-401-0

27-116-F

27-H12-0
27-116-F

27-815-1

27-815-1

27-116-F
27-116-0

27-116-0

27-815-1

27-401-0
27-401-0

27-H12-0

27-815-1

27-H12-0
27-140-F

27-140-F

32-574-0

27-140-0
27-815-1

27-815-1

27-140-F

27-116-0
27-116-0

27-116-F

27-401-0

27-401-0
27-024-A

27-140-F

27-116-0

30-006-0
30-006-0

27-140-0

27-116-0
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436 590

436 592
436 593

436 594

436 595

436 596
436 598

436 599

4401285

4402336
4402986

4404010

4404014

4404016
4500240

4500241

4500242

47 08 275
47 09 683

47 09 684

47 09 685

47 09 686
47 11 005

47 11 006

47 11 007

47 11 008
5344 003

5344 004

55 703 313

55 703 317
55 703 318

72 118 174

72 118 761

72 118 762
72 118 763

72 118 770

72 118 772

72 118 774
72 118 777

72 118 780

72 118 798

72 119 025
72 119 028

72 119 030

72 119 035

72 119 044
72 119 044

72 119 045

72 119 045

72 119 046
72 119 046

72 119 047

72 119 047

72 119 048
72 119 048

72 119 049

72 119 049

72 119 050
72 119 050

72 119 051

72 119 051

72 119 052

72 119 053
72 119 053

72 119 054

72 119 055

72 119 059
72 119 059

72 119 071

72 119 071

72 119 072
72 119 072

72 119 073

72 119 073

72 119 074
72 119 075

72 119 076

72 119 077

72 119 078
72 119 079

72 119 079

72 119 080

72 119 080
72 119 088

72 119 088

72 119 089

72 119 089
72 119 092

72 119 093

72 119 094

72 119 094
72 119 095

72 119 095

72 119 096

72 119 096
72 119 097

72 119 097

72 119 098

72 119 099
72 119 103

72 119 104

72 119 105

72 119 105
72 119 106

72 119 106

72 119 123

72 119 124
72 119 125

72 119 130

72 119 131

72 119 132
72 119 133

72 119 483

72 119 484

72118799
72119020

72119115

72119116

72119117
72119118

72119119

72119120

8 967 834

8 977 872
8 977 881

8 983 064

8 983 154

8 983 155
8 984 433

8 984 446

9 003 095

9 003 100
9 003 101

9 003 102

9 003 103

9 003 112
9 003 117

9 003 118

9 003 275

9 003 290
9 003 291

9 003 296

9 003 297

9 003 300
9 003 301

9 003 335

9 004 082

9 004 087
9 004 105

9 004 163

9 004 167

9 004 172
9 004 187

9 004 189

9 004 194

9 004 270
9 004 274

9 004 295

9 004 296

9 004 309
9 004 323

9 004 324

9 004 325

9 004 342
9 004 343

9 004 362

9 004 365

9 004 366
9 004 369

9 004 372

9 109 285

9 109 502
9 109 503

9 110 336

9 127 834

9 156 161
9 156 162

9 156 794

9 156 795

9 192 326
9 192 327

9 231 097

9 277 064

27-116-0

30-D87-A
30-D87-A

27-201-F

27-201-0

27-201-F
27-201-0

27-201-0

36-D66-0

36-D66-0
32-Q17-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q21-A

32-M04-A
32-Q23-A

32-Q24-A

32-Q24-A

27-K41-A
30-J29-A

30-J30-A

30-J29-A

30-J30-A
30-J29-A

30-J30-A

30-J29-A

30-J30-A
32-N60-A

32-N61-A

88-784-R

88-785-A
88-786-A

27-683-F

27-F96-F

27-201-0
27-201-0

27-F96-F

27-201-0

27-B17-F
27-201-0

32-D42-F

27-B17-F

27-683-F
27-F96-F

27-B17-F

27-683-F

32-F42-A
32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-F42-A
32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-F42-A
32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-F42-A
32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F

27-D56-A

27-D56-A
27-D56-F

27-D55-A

27-D55-A

27-D86-A
27-D86-F

32-F42-A

32-F44-F

32-F43-A
32-F45-F

27-D56-A

27-D56-F

27-F96-F
27-F96-F

32-M84-F

32-M84-F

27-B17-F
32-G06-A

32-G06-F

32-G07-A

32-G07-F
32-F42-A

32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F
32-F42-A

32-F43-A

32-F42-A

32-F44-F
32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-F42-A

32-F44-F
32-F43-A

32-F45-F

32-F44-F

32-F45-F
32-F44-F

32-F45-F

32-F42-A

32-F44-F
32-F43-A

32-F45-F

30-B81-A

30-B80-A
27-D86-A

32-F44-F

32-F45-F

32-F42-A
32-F43-A

32-F42-A

32-F43-A

30-F42-A
30-F43-A

30-B79-A

30-B78-A

30-B79-A
30-B78-A

30-B79-A

30-B78-A

30-C63-0

27-H14-0
27-H14-0

27-H12-0

27-H14-0

27-H14-0
27-H12-0

27-H12-0

27-H14-0

27-H14-0
27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

32-578-1
32-578-1

32-578-1

32-873-F

32-578-1
32-578-1

32-804-0

32-804-0

27-683-0
27-683-0

32-873-F

27-H12-0

27-H12-0
27-H13-0

27-H13-0

27-H12-0

27-116-0
30-C63-0

27-116-0

27-116-F

27-H12-0
27-116-F

27-401-0

27-401-0

27-H12-0
27-140-F

27-140-F

32-574-0

27-815-1
27-140-F

27-401-0

27-024-A

27-140-F
27-116-0

27-116-0

36-D66-0

36-631-0
36-632-0

36-D66-0

32-B49-F

32-M93-A
32-M94-A

27-B17-F

27-B17-F

27-B17-F
27-B17-F

88-134-A

27-H12-0
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9 277 378

9 290 473
9 290 477

9 293 699

9 293 701

9 293 946
9 293 981

9 293 985

9 961 941

9 961 942
90 005 040

90 005 045

90 006 328

90 007 584
90 007 587

90 007 588

90 007 589

90 007 590
90 008 645

90 009 106

90 009 107

90 009 232
90 009 233

90 009 929

90 009 930

90 010 119
90 010 342

90 017 641

90 020 090

90 023 292
90 063 567

90 063 569

90 079 219

90 090 608
90 090 609

90 090 610

90 092 237

90 092 238
90 093 104

90 093 106

90 093 722

90 094 149
90 094 150

90 094 151

90 094 152

90 094 154
90 094 156

90 094 157

90 094 543

90 094 631
90 094 634

90 094 638

90 094 798

90 094 800
90 094 801

90 094 802

90 094 803

90 095 026
90 105 586

90 112 127

90 113 012

90 113 013

90 113 102
90 113 103

90 113 104

90 113 105

90 121 275
90 121 275

90 140 353

90 141 525

90 141 851
90 157 012

90 166 395

90 166 421

90 166 772
90 166 977

90 167 537

90 170 686

90 170 687
90 170 695

90 184 183

90 184 184

90 184 185
90 184 755

90 184 756

90 188 656

90 188 854
90 188 855

90 193 744

90 216 586

90 216 587
90 222 806

90 223 013

90 223 730

90 223 731
90 223 732

90 223 733

90 223 735

90 223 843
90 223 844

90 236 166

90 236 796

90 236 797
90 236 797

90 236 798

90 236 985

90 251 358
90 268 464

90 268 695

90 271 098

90 271 099
90 271 100

90 271 102

90 271 448

90 272 379
90 272 911

90 278 722

90 278 723

90 288 138
90 288 206

90 289 241

90 289 421

90 289 421

90 289 884
90 295 403

90 295 474

90 295 475

90 295 478
90 297 155

90 297 713

90 297 719

90 297 922
90 297 923

90 297 925

90 297 926

90 304 466
90 304 467

90 304 471

90 304 472

90 305 018
90 305 928

90 335 187

90 335 772

90 335 773
90 335 774

90 335 775

90 335 783

90 342 003
90 342 270

90 343 193

90 343 194

90 344 371
90 345 330

90 345 366

90 345 367

90 345 744
90 345 745

90 345 927

90 345 928

90 348 397
90 348 398

90 348 399

90 348 401

90 348 402
90 349 893

90 349 894

90 349 896

90 350 737
90 350 738

90 350 739

90 350 741

90 350 743
90 350 744

90 369 301

90 372 072

90 372 076
90 372 077

90 372 079

90 372 396

90 372 398
90 373 563

90 374 181

90 374 458

27-H12-0

27-H11-0
27-H13-0

27-H13-0

27-H13-0

30-C63-0
27-H11-0

27-H11-0

32-802-0

32-802-0
27-H12-0

27-H12-0

27-116-F

32-873-F
27-116-0

27-116-0

27-815-1

27-116-F
27-815-1

27-401-0

27-401-0

32-804-0
32-804-0

27-683-0

27-683-0

27-815-1
27-H12-0

32-803-0

27-H13-0

27-H13-0
32-803-0

32-803-0

32-803-0

32-578-1
32-578-1

32-578-1

32-578-1

32-578-1
27-H14-0

27-H14-0

27-H11-0

27-H14-0
27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0

27-H12-0
27-H13-0

27-H13-0

32-803-0

27-H11-0
27-H12-0

27-H12-0

32-578-1

32-578-1
27-116-0

27-815-1

27-116-0

27-815-1
27-H11-0

27-H12-0

32-578-1

32-578-1

32-803-0
32-803-0

32-803-0

32-803-0

88-760-L
88-760-L

27-116-0

30-C63-0

27-116-0
30-C63-0

27-683-0

27-683-0

27-401-0
27-116-F

27-H12-0

27-116-F

27-116-F
88-319-L

32-578-1

32-578-1

32-873-F
87-032-A

87-033-A

32-873-F

32-578-1
32-578-1

27-116-F

32-804-0

32-804-0
27-815-1

27-401-0

32-M80-F

32-M80-F
32-574-0

27-140-F

27-140-F

27-401-0
27-401-0

27-H12-0

32-597-0

32-597-F
32-597-0

32-597-F

87-034-L

87-023-A
87-584-A

30-D87-A

27-140-0

27-140-F
32-574-0

27-140-0

27-815-1

27-815-1
27-140-F

32-M80-F

32-M80-F

27-140-F
87-023-A

32-M80-F

87-584-A

87-584-A

32-873-F
32-873-F

27-116-0

27-116-0

27-116-F
27-401-0

27-140-F

27-024-A

27-116-0
27-140-0

27-116-0

27-116-0

32-597-0
32-597-0

27-201-0

27-116-0

27-F96-F
27-401-0

27-024-A

27-201-F

27-201-F
30-D87-A

27-140-F

32-597-F

27-116-0
27-140-F

32-597-F

27-814-F

32-597-F
87-035-A

32-M80-F

32-M80-F

32-M80-F
32-M80-F

32-A71-0

32-A72-A

27-201-0
27-201-F

27-201-F

30-D87-A

30-D87-A
27-201-0

27-201-0

27-024-A

27-201-0
27-201-0

27-024-A

27-140-0

27-140-F
27-140-F

27-140-F

27-201-0

32-A71-0
32-A71-0

27-024-A

32-597-0

32-597-0
27-140-F

27-201-0

32-597-F
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90 374 459

90 374 460
90 374 844

90 399 489

90 421 692

90 425 479
90 442 879

90 442 885

90 443 128

90 443 129
90 443 256

90 445 207

90 445 374

90 445 376
90 445 377

90 445 378

90 445 381

90 445 382
90 445 384

90 447 311

90 447 312

90 447 369
90 447 370

90 447 371

90 447 376

90 447 377
90 447 378

90 447 382

90 447 384

90 447 386
90 447 387

90 468 447

90 468 554

90 468 618
90 495 324

90 495 386

90 495 387

90 495 391
90 495 392

90 495 402

90 496 045

90 496 081
90 496 402

90 496 403

90 496 404

90 496 405
90 496 519

90 496 637

90 496 638

90 496 676
90 497 728

90 497 729

90 498 645

90 511 768
90 511 769

90 512 328

90 512 552

90 512 553
90 512 554

90 512 555

90 512 749

90 512 981

90 512 992
90 512 993

90 538 326

90 538 707

90 538 708
90 538 713

90 538 932

90 538 936

90 538 998
90 539 705

90 539 797

90 539 841

90 539 996
90 541 272

90 542 706

90 542 737

90 575 235
90 575 333

90 575 398

90 575 399

90 575 400
90 575 401

90 575 402

90 576 333

91 018 851
91 105 806

9110986

9112010

9112014
9112016

9127831

9127832

9156159
9156160

9156161

9156162

9156798
9156800

9156801

9156802

9156803
9156804

9160540

9160541

9160542
9191181

9192403

9192404

9192405
9192406

93 170 464

93 170 464

93 170 465
93 170 465

93 170 468

93 170 468

93 170 470
93 170 470

93 170 491

93 170 491

93 170 492

93 170 492
93 170 514

93 170 514

93 170 515

93 170 515
93 170 563

93 170 563

93 170 564

93 170 564
93 171 476

93 171 477

93 171 478

93 171 479
93 171 480

93 171 481

93 174 077

93 174 078
93 174 080

93 174 081

93 174 083

93 174 084
93 174 098

93 174 099

93 174 102

93 174 103
93 174 245

93 174 246

93 175 473

93 175 474
93 177 217

93 178 640

93 178 641

93 179 397
93 179 398

93 179 660

93 179 661

93 179 679
93 179 680

93 179 684

93 179 685

93 179 686
93 179 687

93 179 692

93 179 693

93 181 527
93 181 528

93 182 102

93 182 103

93 182 237
93 182 239

93 183 073

93 183 637

93 183 638
93 183 676

93 183 677

93 183 684

93 183 685
93 183 725

93 183 725

93 183 726

32-597-F

32-597-F
87-035-L

27-024-A

32-873-F

87-034-L
27-201-0

27-201-0

32-A71-0

32-A71-0
32-597-0

87-395-A

27-F96-F

27-683-0
27-683-0

27-683-F

27-F96-0

27-F96-F
27-F96-F

32-597-F

32-597-F

32-M84-F
32-M84-F

32-M84-F

32-M84-F

32-M84-F
32-M84-F

32-M84-F

32-B49-F

32-B50-F
32-B49-F

87-584-A

87-373-A

87-373-L
32-D42-F

30-F42-A

30-F43-A

30-F42-A
30-F43-A

27-B17-F

32-B49-F

27-683-F
32-M85-A

32-M86-A

32-M85-A

32-M86-A
32-B50-F

87-035-A

32-D42-F

27-F96-F
27-F96-F

27-F96-F

27-F96-F

27-201-0
30-D87-A

32-D42-F

30-F42-A

30-F43-A
32-M85-A

32-M86-A

32-B50-F

27-B17-F

30-F42-A
30-F43-A

88-318-L

27-F96-F

27-F96-F
27-683-F

27-B17-F

87-373-A

27-B17-F
27-B17-F

27-F96-F

60-A28-0

27-683-F
27-B17-F

27-B17-F

27-B17-F

27-B17-F
30-F43-A

32-M84-F

32-M84-F

32-M84-F
32-B49-F

32-B50-F

30-F42-A

27-H14-0
27-116-0

32-Q17-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q21-A
32-M04-A

32-M84-F

32-M84-F

32-M91-A
32-M92-A

32-M93-A

32-M94-A

30-F43-A
30-F43-A

32-M91-A

32-M92-A

32-M91-A
32-M92-A

32-Q23-A

32-Q24-A

32-Q24-A
88-134-L

30-F42-A

30-F43-A

30-F42-A
30-F43-A

32-F42-A

32-F44-F

32-F43-A
32-F45-F

32-F42-A

32-F44-F

32-F43-A
32-F45-F

32-F42-A

32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F
32-F42-A

32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F
32-F42-A

32-F44-F

32-F43-A

32-F45-F
32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A
32-N58-A

32-N59-A

32-N54-A

32-N55-A
32-N54-A

32-N55-A

32-N58-A

32-N59-A
32-N56-A

32-N57-A

32-N56-A

32-N57-A
32-N58-A

32-N59-A

32-F44-F

32-F45-F
27-D86-A

32-Q74-A

32-Q74-A

32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A

32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A

32-Q72-A
32-Q73-A

32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A

32-Q73-A
32-Q72-A

32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A

32-N54-A
32-N55-A

32-Q75-A

32-Q74-A

32-Q74-A
32-Q74-A

32-N61-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A
32-N60-A

32-N61-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A
32-K20-A

32-N62-A

32-K21-A
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93 183 726

93 183 825
93 183 826

93 183 850

93 183 851

93 184 363
93 184 364

93 184 393

93 184 393

93 184 394
93 184 394

93 185 139

93 185 142

93 185 156
93 185 157

93 187 024

93 187 024

93 187 025
93 187 025

93 187 072

93 187 077

93 187 078
93 188 949

93 188 950

93 188 953

93 188 954
93 188 955

93 188 956

93 189 035

93 189 036
93 189 037

93 189 038

93 191 295

93173258
93173751

93174131

93175218

93175219
93175220

93175221

93175223

93183312
93183313

93183314

93187260

93187543
93190489

93190489

93190490

93190490
93190492

93190492

93190493

93190493
93190505

93190506

93190510

93190511
93190516

93190517

93191034

93191035

93193098
93195060

93195062

93195063

93196061
93196638

93196639

93196640

93196641
94 433 687

94454918

97 029 320

97 029 320
97 029 320

97 039 322

97 039 322

97 039 322
97 043 307

97 043 307

97 043 307

AZ.436.02

04.434.813

319730196
319730197

3642.44

3642.45

3642.46
3642.47

3642.51

3642.55

3642.56
3642.68

3642.69

3642.70

3642.71
3642.72

3642.73

3642.74

3642.81
3642.82

3642.83

3642.89

3642.91
3642.94

3643.44

3643.45

3643.46
3643.47

3643.51

3643.55

3643.56
3643.68

3643.69

3643.70

3643.71
3643.72

3643.73

3643.74

3643.81

3643.82

3643.83
3643.89

3643.91

3643.94

5031.A3
5031.56

5031.57

5031.58

5031.59
5031.60

5031.61

5031.65

5031.72
5031.73

5031.77

5031.96

5032.24
5032.27

5032.28

5035.17

5035.18
5035.20

5035.23

5035.27

5035.29
5035.32

5035.38

5035.39

5035.43
5035.47

5035.55

5035.58

5036.57
5038 A5

5038 A6

5038 A7

5038 E4
5038 E5

5038 E6

5038.A3

5038.A4
5038.C9

5038.E3

5038.F3

5038.F4
5038.08

5038.15

5038.18

5038.19
5038.28

5038.29

5038.41

5038.42
5038.50

5038.72

5038.74

5038.87
5038.89

5142.30

5142.32

32-N63-A

32-Q73-A
32-Q72-A

32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A

32-N64-A
32-N65-A

32-K20-A

32-N62-A

32-K21-A
32-N63-A

32-Q73-A

32-Q72-A

32-Q73-A
32-Q72-A

32-K20-A

32-N62-A

32-K21-A
32-N63-A

32-N60-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A
30-J03-A

30-J04-A

30-J03-A

30-J04-A
30-J03-A

30-J04-A

27-K26-A

27-K26-A
27-K27-A

27-K27-A

88-134-L

36-C58-0
36-C57-0

36-C57-0

36-C59-0

36-C56-0
36-C57-0

36-C57-0

36-C60-0

36-C57-0
36-C60-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0

36-C59-0
32-N60-A

32-N64-A

32-N61-A

32-N65-A
32-N60-A

32-N64-A

32-N61-A

32-N65-A
32-N62-A

32-N63-A

32-N64-A

32-N65-A
32-N62-A

32-N63-A

36-C59-0

36-C59-0

27-K41-A
30-J29-A

30-J29-A

30-J30-A

30-J30-A
30-J29-A

30-J30-A

30-J29-A

30-J30-A
30-C55-0

36-C28-0

46-A21-0

46-A21-0
46-A22-0

46-A21-0

46-A22-0

46-A22-0
46-A21-0

46-A22-0

46-A22-0

27-H08-0

36-603-1

32-D93-F
32-D92-F

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

88-848-R
87-697-R

87-699-R

87-698-R

87-700-R
87-704-R

87-705-R

87-691-R

87-695-R
87-696-R

88-701-R

88-847-R

87-434-L
87-703-A

87-703-A

87-434-L

87-415-R
87-383-L

87-415-L

87-415-L

87-413-L
87-416-L

87-413-L

88-723-L

87-413-L
88-723-L

87-413-L

87-415-L

88-792-L
88-693-A

88-694-A

88-692-A

88-692-A
88-693-A

88-694-A

88-723-A

88-724-A
88-723-A

88-724-A

88-724-A

88-723-A
87-399-A

87-701-A

87-436-A

87-435-A
87-436-A

87-435-A

87-436-A

87-435-A
87-701-A

87-436-A

87-435-A

88-724-A
88-723-A

88-552-A

88-552-A
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5161.20

5201.55
5201.56

5201.57

5201.58

5201.59
5201.60

5201.67

5201.68

5201.69
5201.70

5201.71

5201.78

5201.80
5201.83

5201.93

5201.94

5201.95
5201.96

5202 HN

5202 HP

5202 LQ
5202 LR

5202 PP

5202 PV

5202.AL
5202.AN

5202.AP

5202.AX

5202.AY
5202.A6

5202.A7

5202.CV

5202.CY
5202.CZ

5202.C1

5202.C2

5202.C3
5202.C4

5202.C7

5202.C8

5202.EA
5202.EC

5202.EE

5202.EF

5202.EG
5202.EH

5202.EY

5202.EZ

5202.FW
5202.FX

5202.FY

5202.FZ

5202.F3
5202.F4

5202.F6

5202.F7

5202.F8
5202.F9

5202.G0

5202.HV

5202.HW

5202.HX
5202.HY

5202.H4

5202.JF

5202.JG
5202.J0

5202.J2

5202.J7

5202.J7
5202.J8

5202.J8

5202.J9

5202.K0
5202.K7

5202.LK

5202.LL

5202.LS
5202.LT

5202.LV

5202.LW

5202.LX
5202.LY

5202.LZ

5202.L0

5202.L0
5202.L1

5202.L1

5202.L6

5202.NA
5202.NC

5202.NE

5202.NF

5202.NG
5202.NH

5202.NJ

5202.NK

5202.NL
5202.NN

5202.NP

5202.NQ

5202.NR
5202.NS

5202.NT

5202.NV

5202.NW
5202.NX

5202.NY

5202.NZ

5202.N8
5202.PA

5202.PL

5202.PN

5202.PW
5202.PX

5202.P3

5202.P6

5202.P7
5202.Q0

5202.Q2

5202.Q4

5202.Q6

5202.Q7
5202.Q7

5202.Q8

5202.Q8

5202.RP
5202.RQ

5202.RR

5202.RS

5202.RT
5202.RV

5202.R5

5202.R6

5202.S1
5202.S2

5202.S3

5202.S5

5202.S6
5202.S7

5202.S9

5202.T4

5202.T5
5202.W4

5202.W5

5202.W6

5202.W8
5202.W9

5202.X6

5202.X7

5202.X8
5202.X9

5202.YA

5202.YC

5202.Y1
5202.Y8

5202.Y8

5202.Y9

5202.Y9
5202.ZC

5202.ZE

5202.02

5202.03
5202.04

5202.06

5202.09

5202.10
5202.11

5202.12

5202.13

5202.17
5202.19

5202.20

5202.21

5202.22
5202.23

5202.24

5202.26

5202.33
5202.34

5202.35

5202.36

88-798-A

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

36-603-1

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

30-D34-A

30-D33-A

30-D34-A
30-D33-A

36-D06-A

36-D05-A

30-C93-0
30-C92-0

32-P55-A

30-G89-A

30-G90-A
32-A65-0

32-A66-0

32-P56-A

30-D10-A
30-D11-A

32-A65-0

32-A66-0

32-A65-0
32-A66-0

32-A65-0

32-A66-0

30-D10-A
30-D11-A

30-G12-A

30-G11-A

30-G12-A
30-G11-A

30-G86-A

30-G87-A

36-D02-A
36-D01-A

36-D02-A

36-D01-A

32-M08-0
32-M08-0

32-M08-0

32-C87-0

32-C87-0
32-C88-0

32-C88-0

30-G86-A

30-G87-A

30-G86-A
30-G87-A

36-D05-A

30-G86-A

30-G87-A
32-H06-A

32-H07-A

32-F07-F

32-F07-0
32-F08-F

32-F08-0

32-F07-0

32-F08-0
36-D06-A

36-D02-A

36-D01-A

30-G86-A
30-G87-A

30-G86-A

30-G87-A

30-G86-A
30-G87-A

30-G86-A

32-D91-0

32-D93-0
32-D90-0

32-D92-0

32-M08-0

30-G87-A
30-G86-A

30-G87-A

30-G86-A

30-G87-A
30-G89-A

30-G90-A

30-G86-A

30-G87-A
32-P55-A

32-P56-A

30-G86-A

30-G87-A
36-D04-A

36-D03-A

36-D04-A

36-D03-A
36-D04-A

36-D03-A

32-Q93-A

36-D06-A
32-Q93-A

36-D02-A

36-D01-A

32-N10-A
32-N09-A

32-M08-0

30-D90-A

32-M08-0
32-C87-0

32-C89-0

32-C88-0

32-C90-0

32-D91-0
32-D93-0

32-D90-0

32-D92-0

36-D02-A
36-D01-A

36-D02-A

36-D01-A

32-N10-A
32-N09-A

32-Q95-0

32-Q95-0

32-C87-0
32-C87-0

32-C87-0

32-C88-0

32-C88-0
32-C88-0

36-D06-A

32-C87-0

32-C88-0
32-E95-0

30-G86-A

30-G87-A

30-G86-A
30-G87-A

30-G86-A

30-G87-A

32-D93-0
32-D92-0

30-G12-A

30-G11-A

32-M08-0
30-G86-A

30-G86-S

30-G87-A

30-G87-S
32-N10-A

32-N09-A

27-094-4

27-094-4
32-A30-0

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

32-641-0
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
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5202.37

5202.39
5202.41

5202.42

5202.43

5202.44
5202.45

5202.46

5202.46

5202.47
5202.47

5202.54

5202.59

5202.62
5202.62

5202.63

5202.63

5202.64
5202.69

5202.77

5202.78

5202.79
5202.89

5202.90

5202.97

5203.13
5203.14

5203.15

5203.18

5203.19
5203.27

5203.28

5203.31

5203.32
5203.35

5203.36

5205.68

5205.72
5205.75

5205.85

5205.90

5205.91
5205.94

5205.96

5206 AQ

5206 Q5
5206 Q7

5206 R5

5206 R6

5206 V8
5206 Z4

5206.AY

5206.A0

5206.A5
5206.A5

5206.A6

5206.CJ

5206.CR
5206.EC

5206.EW

5206.E1

5206.E2

5206.E3
5206.E7

5206.FA

5206.FG

5206.F0
5206.F1

5206.F3

5206.F5

5206.F9
5206.GG

5206.G2

5206.G3

5206.G4
5206.G6

5206.G7

5206.G8

5206.G9
5206.H3

5206.H4

5206.JE

5206.J1
5206.J3

5206.J8

5206.J9

5206.K1
5206.K2

5206.K4

5206.K5

5206.K6
5206.K7

5206.K8

5206.K9

5206.L3
5206.N6

5206.N8

5206.N9

5206.P7
5206.P8

5206.Q4

5206.Q5

5206.Q7
5206.Q8

5206.R0

5206.R1

5206.R2
5206.R3

5206.R7

5206.R8

5206.R9
5206.S1

5206.S2

5206.T8

5206.V5
5206.V6

5206.V8

5206.V9

5206.W0
5206.W3

5206.W4

5206.X4

5206.Y3

5206.04
5206.05

5206.07

5206.08

5206.09
5206.10

5206.14

5206.20

5206.29
5206.30

5206.31

5206.32

5206.35
5206.37

5206.42

5206.43

5206.44
5206.52

5206.55

5206.56

5206.57
5206.59

5206.59

5206.60

5206.65
5206.66

5206.67

5206.70

5206.74
5206.75

5206.78

5206.79

5206.83
5206.84

5206.85

5206.88

5206.90
5206.91

5206.92

5206.97

5206.99
5210-22

9152058480

95.494.099

9604183780
9614031780

9633358880

9633358980

9652351280
9654515580

9680683680

97.512.57080

97.513.83980
97.532.38280

477 412 031 B
477 412 031 E

477 412 031 F

477 412 031 G

477 412 031 H

27-094-4

27-094-4
32-641-0

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

32-A36-F

32-A36-F

32-A37-F
32-A37-F

32-641-0

27-148-0

32-A36-F
32-A36-F

32-A37-F

32-A37-F

27-148-0
32-641-0

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

36-627-0
32-641-0

32-641-0

32-A30-0

32-A30-0
32-A30-0

32-A30-0

32-A30-0

32-A49-F
32-A30-0

32-A30-0

32-045-4

32-045-4
32-343-4

32-045-4

32-045-4

32-045-4
32-343-4

32-776-0

32-N77-A

32-F04-F
32-Q95-S

32-Q95-S

32-Q95-S

32-Q95-S
32-N77-A

32-Q94-A

27-C47-0

32-F09-F
32-F09-0

32-F09-0

27-J67-A

32-R63-A
32-Q94-A

30-G13-A

27-C47-0

27-C47-0

32-S05-0
32-S04-0

32-Q94-A

32-Q94-A

32-D94-0
32-D95-0

27-A71-0

27-A70-0

27-A70-0
30-G13-A

27-A70-0

27-A70-0

27-A70-0
27-A71-0

27-A71-0

27-A71-0

27-A71-0
32-C97-0

32-C97-0

30-G13-A

32-H11-0
32-D95-0

32-D95-0

32-D95-0

27-C47-0
27-C46-0

27-C47-0

27-C47-0

27-C46-0
27-C47-0

27-C47-0

27-A66-0

27-C47-0
27-C46-0

32-G19-0

32-G19-0

32-H08-0
32-H08-0

32-Q95-0

32-F04-0

32-Q95-0
32-N72-A

27-A70-0

32-G19-0

32-G19-0
32-H70-0

27-C47-0

32-D94-0

30-G80-A
32-D94-0

32-D94-0

32-Q95-0

32-H67-0
32-H67-0

32-Q95-0

32-H83-A

32-H83-A
32-H84-A

30-G13-A

32-Q95-0

32-Q95-0

32-776-0
32-776-0

32-045-4

32-776-0

32-045-4
36-192-0

32-776-0

32-776-0

32-L50-0
32-492-0

32-492-0

36-193-4

32-L50-0
27-C47-0

32-A61-0

27-C47-0

32-045-4
32-L50-0

27-C47-0

27-C47-0

32-641-0
32-L48-0

32-L50-0

27-A67-F

32-A32-0
32-A32-0

32-A32-0

32-A32-0

32-A32-0
32-A32-0

27-A62-0

27-A62-0

27-A70-0
27-A71-0

27-A71-0

32-A32-0

27-A66-0
27-C47-0

27-C47-0

27-A66-0

27-A71-0
87-702-A

87-702-A

27-H09-0

87-703-A
87-701-A

87-697-R

87-698-R

88-847-R
88-552-A

88-848-R

27-C47-0

27-C47-0
27-C47-0

27-765-0
27-765-0

27-765-0

27-765-0

27-765-0
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477 412 032 B

477 412 032 E
477 412 032 F

477 412 032 G

477 412 032 H

477 412 059 A
477 412 059 B

477 513 031 A

477 513 031 A

901.341.079.00
901.341.079.01

901.341.080.00

901.341.080.01

901.341.083.01
901.341.084.01

901.341.903.00

911.333.051.00

911.333.051.01
911.333.051.03

911.333.051.06

911.333.051.07

911.333.051.50
911.333.051.53

911.341.079.00

911.341.079.02

911.341.079.10
911.341.080.00

911.341.080.02

911.341.080.10

911.341.913.00
911.341.913.03

911.341.913.04

911.341.913.05

911.341.913.06
914 333 051 01

914 333 051 02

914.341.091.00

914.341.092.00
914.341.903.00

944.343.031.12

944.343.031.14

944.343.032.12
944.343.032.14

951.333.032.02

951.333.032.03

951.333.032.05
951.333.032.06

951.333.032.07

964.333.051.02

964.333.051.04
964.333.051.05

PW530075
PW530076

PW530077

PW530078

PW530079
PW530080

PW530081

PW530082

PW530083

PW530084

PW530143
PW530144

PW530241

PW530242

PW530243
PW530244

0855 476 900
0855 791 200

0855 813 500

0982 371 000

0982 371 800
0982 371 900

0982 372 000

0982 372 200

0982 372 500
0982 373 000

4500240

4500241

4500242
543A 000 01R

543A 000 02R

543A 038 46R

543A 068 74R
543A 072 90R

543A 081 08R

60 01 025 850

60 25 303 083
60 25 303 084

60 25 303 085

60 25 303 086

60 25 303 091
60 25 303 092

60 25 305 979

60 25 305 980

60 25 308 758
60 25 308 760

60 25 308 762

60 25 308 763

60 25 309 665
60 25 309 666

60 25 312 327

6001 008 859

6001 008 923
6006 001 235

6006 003 789

6025 000 247

6025 002 457
6025 002 569

6025 003 043

6025 003 538

6025 003 539
6025 003 667

6025 003 668

6025 006 536

6025 006 537
6025 006 538

6025 006 618

6025 006 619

6025 102 428

6025 403 677

77 00 679 950
77 00 718 471

77 00 729 915

77 00 734 718

77 00 777 654
77 00 780 875

77 00 793 838

77 00 795 187

77 00 797 666
77 00 800 107

77 00 803 635

77 00 805 920

77 00 805 922
77 00 822 903

77 00 824 022

77 00 827 435

77 00 827 435
77 00 827 436

77 00 829 529

77 00 830 493

77 00 830 498
77 00 832 419

77 00 832 420

77 00 835 254

77 00 846 916
77 01 207 350

77 01 207 491

77 01 207 537

77 01 207 678
77 01 208 419

77 01 208 582

77 01 208 591

77 01 208 822
77 01 208 823

77 01 208 891

77 01 349 567

77 01 470 092
77 01 470 093

7700 308 589

7700 308 590

7700 310 097
7700 310 097

7700 310 098

7700 310 737

7700 310 740
7700 310 741

7700 311 596

7700 311 597

7700 311 598
7700 312 011

7700 314 021

7700 314 022

7700 314 023
7700 410 586

7700 411 047

7700 412 915

7700 413 096
7700 415 822

7700 419 235

7700 421 668

27-765-0

27-765-0
27-765-0

27-765-0

27-765-0

27-765-0
27-765-0

36-A33-0

36-A33-0

32-388-F
32-388-F

32-388-F

32-388-F

32-388-F
32-388-F

32-388-F

32-250-F

32-250-F
32-250-F

32-250-F

32-250-F

32-250-F
32-250-F

32-388-F

32-388-F

32-388-F
32-388-F

32-388-F

32-388-F

32-388-F
32-388-F

32-388-F

32-336-F

32-336-F
32-054-5

32-054-5

32-057-5

32-057-5
32-057-5

27-765-0

27-765-0

27-765-0
27-765-0

27-153-F

27-153-F

27-153-F
27-153-F

27-153-F

32-166-C

32-166-C
32-166-C

32-E24-A
32-E25-A

32-E24-A

32-E25-A

32-E24-A
32-E25-A

32-E24-A

32-E25-A

32-E38-A

32-E39-A

32-E38-A
32-E39-A

32-E38-A

32-E39-A

32-E38-A
32-E39-A

27-580-9
27-254-9

27-580-9

27-254-9

27-580-9
27-254-9

27-254-9

27-580-9

27-254-9
27-254-9

32-Q23-A

32-Q24-A

32-Q24-A
88-781-R

88-782-R

88-781-R

84-041-R
88-782-R

84-041-R

87-384-L

32-D99-F
32-D99-F

32-D99-F

32-D99-F

32-D99-F
32-D99-F

87-678-A

87-679-A

32-E01-F
32-E01-F

32-E01-F

32-E01-F

32-D99-F
32-D99-F

32-E01-F

30-D91-0

30-D91-0
32-A40-0

36-189-0

32-751-0

36-D68-0
32-751-0

36-D68-0

36-D68-0

32-751-0
32-751-0

36-D68-0

32-A50-0

32-A50-0
32-A50-0

32-751-0

32-751-0

32-R68-A

32-H89-A

87-684-A
32-970-3

32-970-3

87-684-A

87-383-L
87-383-A

32-970-3

87-412-A

87-383-L
87-384-L

87-415-L

87-674-A

87-675-A
87-676-A

87-383-L

87-942-A

87-942-A
87-943-A

87-680-A

32-H47-A

32-H47-A
87-676-A

87-677-A

87-383-A

87-402-A
88-322-R

88-321-R

88-549-R

88-323-R
88-322-R

88-551-R

88-550-R

88-551-R
88-550-R

88-323-R

87-684-A

87-690-R
87-711-R

46-A10-0

36-A94-0

30-D75-0
30-D75-0

32-F06-0

32-Q23-A

32-Q24-A
32-Q24-A

32-E93-0

32-E93-0

32-E94-0
46-A10-0

32-E93-0

32-E93-0

32-E94-0
32-J19-0

27-B20-F

32-C91-0

32-J21-0
32-J20-0

32-J20-0

27-A63-A
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7700 422 518

7700 423 726
7700 423 728

7700 426 693

7700 426 727

7700 426 728
7700 427 536

7700 428 438

7700 428 602

7700 428 728
7700 429 977

7700 430 152

7700 430 760

7700 435 651
7700 511 044

7700 511 045

7700 513 675

7700 513 676
7700 515 544

7700 515 545

7700 520 198

7700 520 200
7700 520 201

7700 521 878

7700 521 884

7700 527 302
7700 527 479

7700 531 439

7700 532 635

7700 532 636
7700 532 644

7700 535 291

7700 535 293

7700 535 657
7700 536 245

7700 537 160

7700 548 153

7700 549 199
7700 560 672

7700 560 674

7700 560 679

7700 560 680
7700 560 682

7700 560 699

7700 560 701

7700 560 705
7700 560 709

7700 560 710

7700 563 099

7700 563 100
7700 578 724

7700 585 322

7700 585 323

7700 585 324
7700 585 325

7700 585 326

7700 637 703

7700 657 017
7700 661 562

7700 664 805

7700 672 721

7700 673 024

7700 673 677
7700 676 721

7700 677 652

7700 681 465

7700 681 469
7700 681 869

7700 686 594

7700 688 588

7700 688 590
7700 690 167

7700 690 168

7700 690 169

7700 690 170
7700 690 171

7700 690 172

7700 696 304

7700 698 566
7700 700 912

7700 700 913

7700 703 938

7700 704 662
7700 704 663

7700 705 059

7700 705 061

7700 705 062
7700 707 945

7700 717 045

7700 717 076

7700 717 085
7700 717 994

7700 718 332

7700 719 591

7700 719 592
7700 719 593

7700 719 594

7700 721 299

7700 721 300
7700 722 469

7700 725 809

7700 725 816

7700 726 990
7700 727 233

7700 729 342

7700 729 342

7700 729 343
7700 729 343

7700 731 231

7700 731 324

7700 731 325
7700 731 992

7700 732 138

7700 732 397

7700 732 743
7700 732 744

7700 732 993

7700 732 993

7700 733 849
7700 733 850

7700 734 436

7700 734 437

7700 734 438

7700 734 439
7700 734 441

7700 734 442

7700 734 445

7700 735 692
7700 735 693

7700 735 872

7700 736 765

7700 736 766
7700 736 784

7700 738 864

7700 738 864

7700 756 453
7700 782 947

7700 782 948

7700 782 949

7700 786 597
7700 788 547

7700 789 511

7700 789 513

7700 789 515
7700 790 248

7700 790 248

7700 791 601

7700 792 617
7700 793 074

7700 796 512

7700 796 512

7700 796 963
7700 796 964

7700 796 971

7700 796 972

7700 802 342
7700 802 607

7700 802 607

7700 802 609

7700 802 609
7700 802 611

7700 803 442

7700 805 153

7700 807 142
7700 807 873

7700 808 490

7700 808 491

7700 808 492
7700 815 916

7700 815 917

7700 815 918

7700 815 919
7700 816 045

7700 816 046

7700 816 047

7700 819 547
7700 819 548

7700 819 549

7700 821 057

7700 821 058
7700 821 071

7700 821 211

7700 822 620

32-J18-A

32-E70-0
32-E71-0

32-E69-0

32-443-F

32-161-F
27-B20-F

32-E68-0

32-E68-0

32-162-F
32-J21-0

32-E17-0

32-E17-0

27-F61-A
27-254-9

27-580-9

32-H92-A

32-H92-A
27-254-9

27-580-9

27-J83-A

27-J83-A
32-H92-A

27-J83-A

27-J83-A

27-254-9
32-H92-A

27-H87-0

32-H92-A

27-J83-A
27-254-9

27-H87-0

27-254-9

27-580-9
32-H92-A

32-H92-A

27-J83-A

32-H92-A
27-J83-A

27-J83-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A
32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A
27-J83-A

27-J83-A

32-H92-A

27-J83-A
27-J83-A

27-254-9

27-254-9

27-254-9
27-254-9

27-254-9

30-D89-0

32-095-4
27-H87-0

32-095-4

32-095-4

30-D89-0

32-095-4
32-095-4

27-H15-0

27-J83-A

32-095-4
32-922-4

32-922-4

30-D89-0

32-922-4
36-631-0

36-632-0

36-631-0

36-632-0
36-D66-0

36-D66-0

27-H15-0

27-265-4
27-H15-0

27-265-4

32-095-4

32-922-4
27-H15-0

32-922-4

30-D89-0

32-095-4
32-095-4

27-981-0

27-H15-0

27-580-9
27-265-4

32-126-0

36-631-0

36-632-0
36-631-0

36-632-0

27-265-4

27-H15-0
32-126-0

32-922-4

30-D89-0

27-265-4
32-126-0

27-B18-F

27-B18-F

27-B18-F
27-B18-F

32-126-0

27-H23-0

27-H23-0
27-981-0

27-H23-0

27-981-0

27-981-0
27-981-0

36-E90-0

36-E90-0

36-189-0
32-A40-0

36-E71-A

36-E70-A

32-313-0

32-C23-F
36-E71-A

36-E70-A

32-C23-F

32-126-0
32-126-0

32-A40-0

36-E71-A

36-E70-A
32-313-0

36-E90-0

36-E90-0

30-D91-0
27-265-4

27-265-4

27-265-4

27-A30-0
27-B18-F

32-A34-0

32-A33-0

32-589-0
36-E90-0

36-E90-0

36-D66-0

30-J80-0
30-J80-0

36-E90-0

36-E90-0

36-E71-A
36-E70-A

36-E71-A

36-E70-A

32-313-0
27-B20-F

36-197-0

27-B20-F

36-197-0
36-A04-0

27-A56-F

32-C23-F

32-A40-0
27-A30-0

27-A54-0

27-A55-0

27-A55-0
32-161-F

32-162-F

32-161-F

32-162-F
27-A54-0

27-A55-0

32-443-F

32-443-F
32-162-F

32-161-F

27-C38-A

27-A63-A
27-C38-A

32-A33-0

27-B20-F
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7700 822 620

7700 822 621
7700 823 129

7700 823 130

7700 823 131

7700 824 119
7700 824 458

7700 824 780

7700 827 435

7700 828 680
7700 828 681

7700 828 682

7700 828 684

7700 830 490
7700 830 491

7700 830 492

7700 838 055

7700 838 056
7700 838 083

7700 838 084

7700 838 085

7700 838 086
7700 839 378

7700 839 379

7700 839 382

7700 840 056
7700 840 264

7700 840 636

7700 844 056

7701 209 840
7701 349 101

7701 349 131

7701 366 221

7701 400 092
7701 400 128

7701 400 130

7701 400 131

7701 400 500
7701 400 501

7701 435 099

7701 435 929

7701 454 103
7701 454 204

7701 455 203

7701 455 204

7701 455 378
7701 455 379

7701 455 386

7701 455 387

7702 104 095
7702 105 640

7702 110 679

7702 110 680

7702 144 502
7702 145 029

7702 146 637

7702 146 638

7702 146 854
7702 146 863

7702 148 353

7705 606 74

7705 607 09

82 00 024 935
82 00 024 936

82 00 024 938

82 00 024 939

82 00 024 946
82 00 038 258

82 00 038 260

82 00 108 182

82 00 108 183
82 00 127 279

82 00 127 280

82 00 222 456

82 00 222 457
82 00 237 374

82 00 237 375

82 00 237 376

82 00 278 969
82 00 278 970

82 00 283 391

82 00 283 393

82 00 287 402
82 00 287 404

82 00 309 846

82 00 320 495

82 00 324 495
82 00 330 197

82 00 335 187

82 00 335 189

82 00 335 192
82 00 335 193

82 00 348 820

82 00 356 872

82 00 362 635
82 00 362 637

82 00 362 638

82 00 382 033

82 00 387 237
82 00 387 238

82 00 387 239

82 00 387 240

82 00 387 242
82 00 396 980

82 00 415 734

82 00 421 322

82 00 452 695
82 00 452 697

82 00 452 699

82 00 459 902

82 00 472 411
82 00 651 172

8200 013 146

8200 013 147

8200 029 306
8200 029 307

8200 029 308

8200 041 570

8200 041 572
8200 046 851

8200 103 587

8200 103 588

8200 103 589

8200 117 296
8200 117 297

8200 117 298

8200 141 259

8200 212 833
8200 216 799

8200 312 215

8200 377 364

8200 421 321
8200 647 880

8200 934 062

8200 934 064

CBC4186

CBC4197

CBC5410
CBC5954

CBC5958

GSA 972029

GSA 972029
GSA 972030

GSA 972030

GSA130

GSA130
GSA388

GSA392

GSA393

GSA982498
GSA982499

RNB103540

RNB103550

RNB103560
RNB103570

RND105340

RND105350

RPD102180
RPD102190

RPD102250

RPM000020

RPM000030
RPU100050

RSC000020

RSC000030

RSC000040
RSC000050

S4566634
S4646535

S5056858

S5063466

12 756 986
12 756 987

12 756 988

12 757 145

12 757 146
12 757 624

12 757 625

12 760 158

12 760 161
12 760 162

36-197-0

36-A04-0
27-A55-0

27-A54-0

27-A55-0

32-C28-0
32-A33-0

36-A04-0

87-942-A

27-A54-0
27-A55-0

27-A55-0

27-A56-F

32-C27-0
32-C26-0

32-C26-0

27-A63-A

27-A63-A
27-A55-0

27-A54-0

27-A56-F

27-A55-0
32-E67-0

32-E68-0

32-E68-0

27-C38-A
32-C91-0

32-C29-0

32-C92-0

88-783-R
30-D89-0

30-D89-0

32-095-4

27-J83-A
27-254-9

27-580-9

27-580-9

27-580-9
27-254-9

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A
32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A
32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-H92-A

32-095-4
27-J83-A

27-265-4

27-H15-0

32-922-4
27-H15-0

27-H23-0

36-189-0

36-189-0
36-189-0

36-189-0

27-J83-A

27-J83-A

32-Q18-A
32-Q21-A

32-Q19-A

32-M04-A

32-Q17-A
32-J07-A

32-J07-A

27-F49-0

27-F49-0
30-H25-0

30-H25-0

30-D32-0

30-D32-0
30-J05-0

30-J05-0

30-J05-0

30-D32-0
30-D32-0

27-F49-0

27-F49-0

30-D32-0
32-J07-A

32-J07-A

32-J07-A

32-Q21-A
32-J07-A

30-D32-0

30-D32-0

30-D32-0
30-D32-0

30-D32-0

32-J07-A

30-D32-0
30-H78-A

30-H78-A

27-J82-A

30-J05-0
30-J05-0

30-J05-0

27-F49-0

27-F49-0
32-M05-A

32-J07-A

32-Q49-A

30-H25-0
30-H25-0

27-J82-A

30-H78-A

30-H78-A
87-384-L

27-A63-A

27-C38-A

36-A94-0
46-A10-0

46-A10-0

27-E66-A

27-E67-A
30-G05-A

27-E66-A

27-E67-A

27-C38-A

30-J05-0
30-J05-0

30-J05-0

36-A94-0

36-E66-A
27-I15-A

32-P63-A

27-C38-A

32-P63-A
27-I15-A

27-E66-A

27-E67-A

46-055-0

36-146-0

46-055-0
36-146-0

46-055-0

27-C57-A

27-C58-A
27-C57-A

27-C58-A

27-H99-0

27-031-9
27-030-9

36-E10-A

36-E20-A

27-C44-A
27-K82-A

32-Q28-A

32-Q29-A

32-Q28-A
32-Q29-A

32-L20-A

32-L21-A

32-J01-A
32-J02-A

30-D82-A

32-J01-A

32-J02-A
87-448-R

32-H98-A

32-H99-A

32-H98-A
32-H99-A

36-A89-A
32-M76-A

32-M99-A

36-A88-A

32-L74-A
32-L74-A

32-L74-A

32-L74-A

32-L75-A
32-L75-A

32-L75-A

32-L74-A

36-F32-A
36-F32-A
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718

12 760 163

12 760 167
12 760 168

12 760 169

12 760 170

12 762 938
12 762 939

12 766 711

12 766 784

12 776 172
12 776 173

12 776 174

12 776 175

12 776 176
12 776 177

12 776 178

12 776 179

12 776 180
12 776 181

12 776 182

12 776 184

12 776 185
12 776 186

12 776 187

12 776 188

12 776 189
12 776 252

12 776 253

12 776 254

12 776 255
12 776 257

12 776 258

12 776 259

12 776 260
12 776 261

12 776 262

12 782 216

12 786 588
12 786 589

12 786 590

12 786 591

12 793 902
12 794 246

12 794 247

12 796 037

12 797 201
12 797 203

12 797 204

12 797 206

12 797 616
12 797 617

12759465

12759466

12759466
12759467

12759467

12759468

12760016
12760017

12760018

12760019

12765949

12765950
12765951

12765952

13 188 763

13 188 764
22118856

24 435 884

4000675

4000998
4001004

4001640

4004537

4004545
4004552

4004966

4107603

4194254
4195061

4195087

4199402

4199410
4199881

4199899

4199907

4199915
4241816

4241931

4243317

4244604
4247110

4398244

4426953

4426961
4543005

4543013

4543781

4543799
4565214

4566626

4566634

4566824
4567590

4646477

4646493

4646501
4646519

4646527

4646535

4646543
4646766

4689311

4689329

4689337
4689345

4778817

4778825

49 09 701
4905014

4905022

4906475

4906491

4906517
5056650

5056668

5056858

5056866
5056874

5058417

5058425

5059605
5059613

5063458

5063466

5064290
5064308

52 33 366

52 39 843

5234174
5234182

5234190

5234208

5234257
5238480

5238498

5238498

5238506
5238514

5239066

5336920

5336938
5336946

5336953

7872401

8910457
891877

893125

8939373

8939381
8939407

8939506

8941668

8941676
8942880

8942906

8942948

8942989
8945552

8945560

8945610

8950743
8951444

8954025

8954026

8954026
8962003

8964272

8967846

8967853
8967861

8968513

8968570

36-F33-A

32-L74-A
32-L74-A

32-L75-A

32-L75-A

32-L74-A
32-L75-A

32-L75-A

32-L74-A

36-F16-A
36-F17-A

36-F16-A

36-F17-A

36-F16-A
36-F17-A

36-F18-A

36-F19-A

36-F18-A
36-F19-A

36-F16-A

36-F16-A

36-F17-A
36-F18-A

36-F19-A

36-F18-A

36-F19-A
32-L74-A

32-L75-A

32-L75-A

32-L74-A
32-L74-A

32-L75-A

32-L75-A

32-L74-A
32-L75-A

32-L75-A

88-196-A

32-L74-A
32-L74-A

32-L75-A

32-L75-A

88-196-A
32-L74-A

32-L75-A

88-378-A

32-L74-A
32-L74-A

32-L75-A

32-L75-A

32-L74-A
32-L74-A

27-J17-A

27-J18-A

27-J18-A
27-J17-A

27-J18-A

27-J18-A

27-J17-A
27-J17-A

27-J18-A

27-J18-A

27-J17-A

27-J17-A
27-J18-A

27-J18-A

88-196-A

88-196-A
32-M75-A

88-196-A

36-187-0

36-187-0
36-187-0

36-E26-A

36-E26-A

36-E26-A
36-E26-A

36-187-0

36-E26-A

60-168-0
36-E26-A

36-187-0

36-E26-A

36-187-0
36-E26-A

36-E26-A

36-E26-A

36-E26-A
32-M75-A

32-M75-A

27-B05-F

32-M75-A
27-B05-F

27-B05-F

36-187-0

36-187-0
32-M76-A

27-B06-F

36-E26-A

36-E26-A
36-A88-A

36-A89-A

36-A89-A

27-J18-A
27-J18-A

32-M75-A

32-M75-A

27-B05-F
32-M75-A

27-B05-F

32-M76-A

27-B06-F
36-187-0

36-A88-A

36-A88-A

27-J17-A
27-J17-A

32-M97-A

32-M99-A

87-709-L
36-A88-A

27-J17-A

27-D52-A

27-D53-A

27-D52-A
32-M97-A

27-D52-A

32-M99-A

27-D53-A
32-M99-A

36-A88-A

36-A88-A

27-J17-A
27-J17-A

36-A88-A

36-A88-A

27-J18-A
27-J18-A

87-658-A

87-658-A

36-F32-A
36-F32-A

36-F33-A

36-F33-A

36-C39-0
27-J17-A

27-J17-A

36-C39-0

27-J18-A
27-J18-A

27-J17-A

36-F32-A

36-F32-A
36-F33-A

36-F33-A

27-021-9

27-021-9
27-021-9

27-021-9

36-081-1

36-081-1
36-081-1

36-081-1

27-021-9

27-021-9
36-081-1

36-081-1

36-081-1

36-081-1
36-081-1

36-081-1

36-081-1

36-187-0
36-187-0

36-E26-A

32-A67-F

36-E26-A
36-187-0

36-187-0

36-E26-A

36-187-0
36-E26-A

36-187-0

36-187-0
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719

8971780

8972028
8972127

8991028

8992407

8993008
8993016

8993123

8993164

8993172
8993271

8993381

8993404

8993438
8994238

8994239

8994246

8994337
8994345

8994352

8994360

8994725
8994907

91 91 181

9102435

9102450
9102799

9213777

93 190 585

93 190 586
93 190 592

93 190 593

93 190 597

93 190 598
93 190 606

93 190 607

93 190 612

93 190 613
93 190 622

93 190 623

93 190 626

93 190 627
93 190 630

93 190 631

93186263

93186263

44211-51200

44212-51200
45310-51200

HB 160 101 00
LF 156 202 00

LF 160 101 04

SE 021 156 017 A

SE 021 156 202 B
SE 021 156 202 C

SE 021 156 202 D

SE 021 156 202 E

SE 021 156 228 A
SE 021 156 228 A

SE 021 157 200 A

SE 021 157 200 B
SE 022 157 200 A

SE 023 157 200 A

SE 024 156 615 A

SE 024 156 615 A
SE 028 156 220 A

SE 141 156 220 A

SE 141 156 220 A

SE 141 156 228 A
SE 141 156 615 A

1J0 412 249

1J0 412 331

1J0 412 331 B
1J0 412 331 C

1J0 513 353 A

1J0 513 353 B

1J0 513 353 C
1J0 513 353 D

1J0 513 353 G

1K0 412 331 B

1K0 413 031 BT
1K0 413 031 BT

1K0 413 031 CT

1K0 413 031 CT

1K0 513 029 GG
1K0 513 029 JG

1K0 513 029 MC

1K0 513 029 MD

1K0 513 029 MS
1K0 513 353 G

1K0 513 353 H

1K0 513 353 R 

1T0 413 031 EJ
1T0 413 031 FF

1T0 413 031 FG

1T0 413 031 HB

1562 02 00
191 412 329

191 413 031 H

191 513 033

191 513 033 D
3 897 581

3 981 313

3B0 513 353

3R0 413 031
3R0 413 031 A

3R0 513 036

3R0 513 036 A

357 412 249
357 412 249 A

357 412 331 A

4 182 262

4 400 905
4F0 513 353 D

535 413 031 C

6K0 413 031

6K0 413 031 A
6K0 413 031 C

6K0 413 031 E

6K0 413 031 F

6K0 413 031 G

6K0 413 031 H
6K0 513 031

6K0 513 031 B

6K0 513 031 D

6K0 513 031 F
6K0 513 031 G

6K0 513 031 J

6K0 513 031 K

6K0 513 031 R
6N0 412 249 C

6N0 412 331

6N0 412 331 A

6N0 412 331 D
6N0 412 331 D

6N0 412 331 E

6N0 412 331 E

6Q0 412 331 B
6Q0 413 031 BR

6Q0 513 025 AJ

6Q0 513 025 AK

6Q0 513 025 BH
6Q0 513 025 BJ

6Q0 513 025 BK

6R0 513 025 E

6R0 513 025 F
6R0 513 025 G

7M0 412 331

7M0 413 031 G

7M0 513 031 L
8E0 412 377

8E0 412 377 C

823 412 249

AT 51971 S

007 580 319

007 580 324
007 580 326

1J0 412 249

1J0 412 331

1J0 412 331 B
1J0 412 331 C

1J0 513 353 A

1J0 513 353 B

1J0 513 353 C
1J0 513 353 D

1J0 513 353 G

1J9 513 025 F

1K0 412 331 B
1K0 513 029 EN

1K0 513 029 ER

1K0 513 353 G

1K0 513 353 H
1K0 513 353 J

1K0 513 353 J

1K0 513 353 R 

1U0 413 031
115 395 000

115 395 001

115 495 000

115 495 001

36-E26-A

36-187-0
36-187-0

36-081-1

36-081-1

36-081-1
36-081-1

36-081-1

36-081-1

36-081-1
27-021-9

36-081-1

36-081-1

36-081-1
27-J17-A

27-J17-A

27-J17-A

27-J17-A
27-J17-A

27-J17-A

27-J17-A

27-021-9
27-021-9

88-134-L

36-082-1

36-082-1
36-082-1

36-081-1

36-F18-A

36-F19-A
36-F16-A

36-F17-A

36-F16-A

36-F17-A
36-F18-A

36-F19-A

36-F16-A

36-F17-A
36-F16-A

36-F17-A

36-F18-A

36-F19-A
36-F18-A

36-F19-A

27-J17-A

27-J18-A

32-H22-A

32-H23-A
30-D25-A

27-H27-4
27-E75-4

27-E76-4

87-083-L

27-625-0
27-625-0

27-H21-0

27-H21-0

87-374-A
87-374-R

27-065-0

27-065-0
27-065-0

27-065-0

27-H17-0

27-253-1
27-A57-0

27-961-6

27-961-6

87-173-A
27-253-1

87-398-L

87-393-A

87-393-A
87-393-A

88-561-A

88-561-A

88-561-A
88-130-A

88-561-A

88-329-A

32-M73-A
32-M74-A

32-M73-A

32-M74-A

30-D73-A
30-D73-A

30-D73-A

30-D73-A

30-H28-A
88-388-A

88-387-A

88-646-A

36-D94-A
36-D92-A

36-D93-A

36-D93-A

27-538-9
87-288-A

27-A58-0

27-215-0

27-215-1
27-H27-4

27-625-0

88-132-A

32-G11-A
32-G11-A

30-H56-A

30-H57-A

87-398-L
87-398-L

87-375-A

27-593-9

87-173-A
88-350-A

32-A69-F

27-A58-0

27-A58-0
32-A69-F

32-H82-A

32-B76-0

32-H82-A

32-G21-A
27-B21-0

27-B21-0

27-B22-F

27-B21-0
27-B21-0

27-B21-0

27-B21-0

27-B21-0
88-751-L

87-398-A

87-398-A

88-748-A
88-748-A

88-748-A

88-748-A

88-748-A
32-H90-0

27-F63-A

27-F64-A

36-D09-0
36-D10-0

36-D10-0

36-D09-0

36-D09-0
36-D09-0

87-375-A

32-C81-F

27-B92-F
87-687-A

87-687-A

87-083-L

27-A48-0

27-899-0

27-899-0
27-899-0

87-398-L

87-393-A

87-393-A
87-393-A

88-561-A

88-561-A

88-561-A
88-130-A

88-561-A

27-K05-A

88-329-A
30-D73-A

30-D73-A

88-388-A

88-387-A
88-386-A

88-387-A

88-646-A

32-N01-0
27-899-0

27-899-0

27-A48-0

27-A48-0
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720

116 495 000

3B0 513 353
3B7 412 377

3B7 412 377 A

3C0 513 353

3C0 513 353 C
357 412 249

357 412 249 A

441 073 260 036

441 073 260 136
441 073 260 196

441 075 803 116

441 075 803 146

441.0.7326-104.6
441.0.7326-105.6

441.0.7326-106.6

441.0.7580-314.6

441.0.7580-319.6
441.0.7580-324.6

441.0.7580-326.6

443 621 251 002

443 621 251 010
443 621 251 012

443 621 251 021

443 621 251 023

6N0 412 249 C
6N0 412 331 D

6N0 412 331 E

6Q0 412 331 B

6Q0 413 031 AH
6Q0 413 031 BH

6Q0 413 031 BJ

6Q0 513 025 AD

6Q0 513 025 P
6U0 412 249

6U0 412 355

6U0 413 031 H

6U0 413 031 K
6U0 413 031 L

6U0 513 031 C

6U6 413 031

6U6 413 031 C
6U6 513 031

6U6 513 031 C

6U6 513 031 D

6U9 513 031
6U9 513 031 B

6U9 513 031 D

A 454 320 06 30

A 454 320 27 30

MN 901607

MN 901766
MN902230

MN902231

MR 594021

MR 594022
Q 000 823 6V 004

0005224V002

0006969V001

0008598V004

0008643V002

0009225V001
0009840V002

0009948V002

4060A091

4060A092
450 330 00 51

451 322 00 28

454 320 03 30

454 320 06 30
454 320 08 30

454 320 25 30

454 320 26 30

454 320 27 30
454 320 37 30

454 320 39 30

454 320 40 30

44301 05203

4431008200

4431008300
45301 05203

4530108400

B2018FE020

B2018FE030

B2018FE080

B2018FE090
20310AC000

20310AC001

20310AC010

20310AC011
20310AC020

20310AC021

20310AC030

20310AC031
20310AC081

20310AC091

20310AC101

20310AC111
20310AC120

20310AC130

20310AC160

20310AC161
20310AC170

20310AC171

20310AE100

20310AE110
20310AE120

20310AE130

20310AE140

20310AE150
20310AE20A

20310AE21A

20310AE260

20310AE270
20310AE280

20310AE290

20310AE300

20310AE310
20310AE320

20310AE330

20310AE340
20310AE350

20310AG000

20310AG001

20310AG010
20310AG011

20310AG020

20310AG030

20310AG040
20310AG050

20310AG080

20310AG090

20310FA000
20310FA001

20310FA010

20310FA011

20310FA200
20310FA210

20310FA220

20310FA230

20310FA400
20310FA410

20310FA420

20310FA430

20310FA600
20310FA610

20310FA800

20310FA801

20310FA810
20310FA811

20310FA820

20310FA830

20310FA840
20310FA841

20310FA842

20310FA850

20310FA851
20310FA852

20310FC000

20310FC010

20310FC020
20310FC030

20310FE040

20310FE050

20310FE140
20310FE150

20310FE520

20310FE530

20310FE540
20310FE550

20310FE620

20310FE630

20310FE640
20310FE650

20310KC020

20310KC030

20310SA000
20310SA010

20310SA041

20310SA051

27-A48-0

88-132-A
88-131-A

88-131-A

88-646-A

88-646-A
87-398-L

87-398-L

27-A48-0

27-A48-0
27-A48-0

27-899-0

27-899-0

27-C19-0
27-C19-0

27-C19-0

27-899-0

27-899-0
27-899-0

27-899-0

27-899-0

27-B48-0
27-899-0

27-899-0

27-899-0

88-751-L
88-748-A

88-748-A

88-748-A

32-H90-0
32-H90-0

32-H90-0

27-D97-A

27-F63-A
88-800-R

88-800-R

27-F54-0

27-C19-0
27-C19-0

27-899-0

27-C19-0

27-C19-0
27-899-0

27-899-0

27-899-0

27-899-0
27-899-0

27-899-0

27-J76-A

27-J77-A

30-H12-A

30-H13-A
30-H12-A

30-H13-A

30-H10-A

30-H11-A
88-778-A

27-F65-A

27-F65-A

27-F84-A

27-F66-A

27-F66-A
27-F84-A

27-F84-A

30-H10-A

30-H11-A
87-398-L

88-778-A

30-H10-A

27-J76-A
30-H11-A

30-H12-A

30-H13-A

27-J77-A
30-H12-A

30-H10-A

30-H11-A

46-A13-0

30-H39-A

30-H39-A
46-A14-0

30-H40-A

28-B76-A

28-B77-A

28-B80-A

28-B81-A
32-G80-A

32-G80-A

32-G81-A

32-G81-A
32-G80-A

32-G80-A

32-G81-A

32-G81-A
32-C56-A

32-C57-A

32-C56-A

32-C57-A
32-C56-A

32-C57-A

32-G80-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A

32-G81-A

28-B82-A

28-B83-A
28-B82-A

28-B83-A

28-B86-A

28-B85-A
28-B86-A

28-B85-A

28-B86-A

28-B85-A
28-B86-A

28-B85-A

28-B82-A

28-B83-A
28-B82-A

28-B83-A

28-B86-A
28-B85-A

32-P24-A

32-P24-A

32-P25-A
32-P25-A

32-P24-A

32-P25-A

32-P26-A
32-P27-A

32-P24-A

32-P25-A

32-G80-A
32-G80-A

32-G81-A

32-G81-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A

32-G80-A

32-G81-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A

32-G80-A

32-G81-A

32-G82-A
32-G83-A

32-G82-A

32-G82-A

32-G83-A
32-G83-A

32-G82-A

32-G83-A

32-G82-A
32-G82-A

32-G82-A

32-G83-A

32-G83-A
32-G83-A

27-D22-A

27-D23-A

27-D22-A
27-D23-A

28-B78-A

28-B79-A

28-B74-A
28-B75-A

28-B78-A

28-B79-A

28-B78-A
28-B79-A

28-B74-A

28-B75-A

28-B74-A
28-B75-A

27-D02-A

27-D01-A

28-B70-A
28-B71-A

32-P22-A

32-P23-A

 SKODA 

 SMART 

 SMART 

 SSANGYONG 

 SUBARU 

 SUBARU 
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20311AC000

20311AC010
20311AC020

20311AC030

20311AC200

20311AC210
20311FA200

20311FA210

20311FA220

20311FA230
20311FA600

20311FA610

20313AA100

20313AA110
20313AA120

20313AA130

20313AA140

20313AA150
20313AA160

20313AA170

20313AA180

20313AA190
20313AA200

20313AA210

20313AA240

20313AA241
20313AA250

20313AA251

20313AA260

20313AA261
20313AA270

20313AA271

20313AA280

20313AA281
20313AA290

20313AA291

20313AA750

20313AA790
20314AA000

20314AA001

20314AA020

20314AA021
20314AA030

20314AA031

20314AA200

20314AA201
20314AA210

20314AA211

20314AA220

20314AA221
20314AA230

20314AA231

20314AA501

20314AA511
20314AA520

20314AA521

20314AA530

20314AA531
20320-AA-100

20320-AA-110

20360FA000

20360FA001

20360FA010
20360FA011

20360FA021

20360FA030

20360FA031
20360FA040

20360FA050

20360FA060

20360FA061
20360FA070

20360FA071

20360FA080

20360FA081
20360FA082

20360FA090

20360FA091

20360FA092
20360FA120

20360FA130

20360FA141

20360FA151
20360FA240

20360FA241

20360FA242

20360FA250
20360FA251

20360FA252

20360FA360

20360FA370
20360FA401

20360FA402

20360FA411

20360FA412
20360FA650

20360FA660

20360FC100

20360FC101
20360FC110

20360FC111

20360FC120

20360FC130
20360FC140

20360FC150

20360FE040

20360FE050
20360FE061

20360FE071

20360FE140

20360FE150
20360FE160

20360FE170

20360FE520

20360FE530
20360FE540

20360FE550

20360FE560

20360FE570
20360FE620

20360FE630

20360FE640

20360FE650

20360SA000
20360SA010

20360SA040

20360SA050

20361AA000
20361AA001

20361AA010

20361AA011

20361AA100
20361AA101

20361AA110

20361AA111

20361AA120
20361AA121

20361AA130

20361AA131

20361AA140
20361AA141

20361AA150

20361AA151

20361AA200
20361AA201

20361AA210

20361AA211

20361AA260
20361AA270

20361AA300

20361AA301

20361AA310
20361AA311

20361AA320

20361AA321

20361AA330
20361AA331

20361AA400

20361AA401

20361AA410
20361AA411

20361AA460

20361AA470

20361AA921
20361AA931

20362AA000

20362AA001

20362AA010
20362AA011

20362AA020

20362AA021

20362AA030
20362AA031

20362AA100

20362AA101

20362AA110
20362AA111

20362AA120

20362AA121

20362AA130
20362AA131

20362AA200

20362AA201

32-G80-A

32-G81-A
32-C56-A

32-C57-A

32-G62-A

32-G63-A
32-G80-A

32-G81-A

32-G80-A

32-G81-A
32-G82-A

32-G83-A

32-C64-A

32-C65-A
32-C64-A

32-C65-A

32-C64-A

32-C65-A
32-C64-A

32-C65-A

32-C64-A

32-C65-A
32-C56-A

32-C57-A

32-C56-A

32-C56-A
32-C57-A

32-C57-A

32-C56-A

32-C56-A
32-C57-A

32-C57-A

32-C56-A

32-C56-A
32-C57-A

32-C57-A

32-C65-A

32-C65-A
32-C64-A

32-C64-A

32-G80-A

32-G80-A
32-G81-A

32-G81-A

32-C56-A

32-C56-A
32-C57-A

32-C57-A

32-C56-A

32-C56-A
32-C57-A

32-C57-A

32-C64-A

32-C65-A
32-G80-A

32-G80-A

32-G81-A

32-G81-A
88-248-A

88-248-A

32-E43-A

32-E43-A

32-E42-A
32-E42-A

32-E43-A

32-E42-A

32-E42-A
32-E43-A

32-E42-A

32-E43-A

32-E43-A
32-E42-A

32-E42-A

32-N04-A

32-N04-A
32-N04-A

32-N05-A

32-N05-A

32-N05-A
32-N04-A

32-N05-A

32-N04-A

32-N05-A
32-N04-A

32-N04-A

32-N04-A

32-N05-A
32-N05-A

32-N05-A

32-N04-A

32-N05-A
32-N04-A

32-N04-A

32-N05-A

32-N05-A
32-N04-A

32-N05-A

27-D24-A

27-D24-A
27-D25-A

27-D25-A

27-D24-A

27-D25-A
27-D24-A

27-D25-A

28-B80-A

28-B81-A
28-B80-A

28-B81-A

28-B76-A

28-B77-A
28-B76-A

28-B77-A

32-M58-A

32-M59-A
32-M58-A

32-M59-A

32-M58-A

32-M59-A
32-M60-A

32-M61-A

32-M60-A

32-M61-A

32-R25-A
32-R26-A

32-R25-A

32-R26-A

32-C66-A
32-C66-A

32-C67-A

32-C67-A

32-N04-A
32-N04-A

32-N05-A

32-N05-A

32-N04-A
32-N04-A

32-N05-A

32-N05-A

32-N04-A
32-N04-A

32-N05-A

32-N05-A

32-C66-A
32-C66-A

32-C67-A

32-C67-A

32-C66-A
32-C67-A

32-C66-A

32-C66-A

32-C67-A
32-C67-A

32-N04-A

32-N04-A

32-N05-A
32-N05-A

32-C66-A

32-C66-A

32-C67-A
32-C67-A

32-C66-A

32-C67-A

32-N04-A
32-N05-A

32-N04-A

32-N04-A

32-N05-A
32-N05-A

32-N04-A

32-N04-A

32-N05-A
32-N05-A

32-N04-A

32-N04-A

32-N05-A
32-N05-A

32-N04-A

32-N04-A

32-N05-A
32-N05-A

32-N04-A

32-N04-A
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20362AA210

20362AA211
20362AA220

20362AA221

20362AA230

20362AA231
20362AA500

20362AA501

20362AA510

20362AA511
20362AA520

20362AA530

20362AA531

20362AA600
20362AA601

20362AA610

20362AA611

20362AC000
20362AC010

20362AC100

20362AC110

20362AC200
20362AC210

20362AC220

20362AC230

20362AC300
20362AC310

20362AC600

20362AC601

20362AC610
20362AC611

20362AC700

20362AC710

20362AC900
20362AC901

20362AC910

20362AC911

20363AC000
20363AC010

20363AC201

20363AC211

20363AC220
20363AC230

20363AC600

20363AC610

20363AC700
20363AC710

20364AC000

20364AC010

20364AC240
20364AC241

20364AC250

20364AC251

20365AE000
20365AE010

20365AE030

20365AE04A

20365AE05A
20365AE060

20365AE070

20365AE08A

20365AE090

20365AE110
20365AE120

20365AG000

20365AG010

20365AG020
20365AG030

20365AG040

20365AG060

20365AG100
20370AA200

20370-AC200

20370-AC201

20370-AC210
20370-AC211

20370-AC241

20370-AC251

20370-AE-00A
20370FE100

20370FE110

20375-AE-00A

21002GA441
21006GA140

21006GA150

21006GA180

21006GA190
21006GA220

21006GA240

21007GA092

21007GA151
21007GA160

21007GA171

21007GA340

21007GA361
21007GA392

21007GA411

21007GA431

21007GA440
21007GA460

21007GA501

21007GA521

21007GA541
21007GA710

21007GA741

21007GA760

21007GA781
21007GA790

21007GA800

21007GA820

21007GA840
21007GA850

21007GA860

21007GA870

21007GA880
21007GA920

21007GA930

21007GA940

21007GA980
21022GA431

21022GA752

21022GA801

21022GA841

21022GA872
21106GA040

21106GA050

21106GA260

21106GA270
21106GA280

21106GA300

21520GA430

21520GA440
21520GA890

21520GA900

7210-22010

7210-22010
7210-22060

7210-22060

7210-22320

7210-22320
7215-20850

7215-20860

7215-20940

7215-20950
7215-21020

7215-21030

41068-65D11

41068-65D20

41068-65D21

41068-65D30
41069-65D11

41069-65D20

41069-65D21

41069-65D30
41600-70A00

41600-70A00

41600-70A00

41600-70A00
41600-80000

41600-80000

41600-80000

41600-80000
41600-80001

41600-80001

41600-80001

41600-80001
41600-81A10

41600-81A10

41600-81A11

41600-81A11
41601M70F00

41601-51KA0

41601-51KD0

41601-52D00
41601-52E50

41601-54C50

41601-54J00

41601-55G10
41601-55G50

41601-56B00

4160159JA0

4160159J10

32-N05-A

32-N05-A
32-N04-A

32-N04-A

32-N05-A

32-N05-A
32-E43-A

32-E43-A

32-E42-A

32-E42-A
32-E43-A

32-E42-A

32-E42-A

32-E43-A
32-E43-A

32-E42-A

32-E42-A

32-N82-A
32-N83-A

32-N82-A

32-N83-A

32-N82-A
32-N83-A

32-N82-A

32-N83-A

32-N82-A
32-N83-A

32-G60-A

32-G60-A

32-G61-A
32-G61-A

32-G60-A

32-G61-A

32-G60-A
32-G60-A

32-G61-A

32-G61-A

32-N82-A
32-N83-A

36-C22-A

36-C23-A

36-C22-A
36-C23-A

32-G60-A

32-G61-A

32-G60-A
32-G61-A

36-A69-A

36-A68-A

36-A69-A
36-A69-A

36-A68-A

36-A68-A

28-B84-A
28-B87-A

28-B84-A

28-B84-A

28-B87-A
28-B84-A

28-B84-A

28-B84-A

28-B84-A

28-B84-A
28-B87-A

27-J45-A

27-J46-A

27-J46-A
27-J45-A

27-J45-A

27-J45-A

27-J45-A
87-469-A

88-475-A

88-475-A

88-474-A
88-474-A

88-475-A

88-474-A

88-253-A
88-487-A

88-487-A

88-253-A

26-119-G
27-E22-A

27-E22-A

27-E22-A

27-E22-A
27-E22-A

27-E22-A

27-E22-A

26-119-G
26-119-G

27-E22-A

27-E22-A

26-119-G
27-E22-A

26-119-G

26-119-G

26-119-G
26-119-G

27-E22-A

26-119-G

26-119-G
26-119-G

27-E23-A

26-119-G

26-119-G
26-119-G

27-E22-A

27-E22-A

26-119-G
26-119-G

27-E23-A

27-E23-A

27-E23-A
27-E23-A

27-E23-A

27-E23-A

27-E22-A
27-E23-A

26-119-G

27-E22-A

27-E23-A

27-E23-A
26-119-G

27-E23-A

26-119-G

26-119-G
27-E23-A

27-E23-A

30-B07-A

30-B08-A
30-B07-A

30-B08-A

27-C13-A

27-C13-A
27-C13-A

27-C13-A

27-C13-A

27-C13-A
32-F20-0

32-F21-0

27-F92-0

27-F92-0
32-F20-0

32-F21-0

27-D26-A

27-D26-A

27-D26-A

27-D26-A
27-D27-A

27-D27-A

27-D27-A

27-D27-A
27-J03-0

46-A11-0

46-A11-0

46-A12-0
27-J03-0

46-A11-0

46-A11-0

46-A12-0
27-J03-0

46-A11-0

46-A11-0

46-A12-0
30-J69-A

30-J69-A

30-J69-A

30-J69-A
27-E60-0

30-J29-A

30-J29-A

27-D26-A
27-E60-0

30-G64-A

27-D26-A

30-F19-A
30-F19-A

30-047-A

30-J41-A

30-J41-A
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41601-60A00

41601-60B10
41601-60B10

41601-60G10

41601-60G50

41601-60G51
41601-60G52

41601-60G60

41601-60G61

41601-60G62
41601-62J11-000

41601-62J31-000

41601-63B11

41601-63B21
41601-63J11-000

41601-63J12-000

41601-64B10

41601-64B10
41601-65D00

41601-65D01

41601-65D10

41601-67D00
41601-68D00

41601-70BH0

41601-70B60

41601-70C10
41601-70C10

41601-70C21

41601-70C21

41601-74F20
41601-74F30

41601-75F10

41601-75F50

41601-77E10
41601-78F00

41601-78F01

41601-78F50

41601-78F51
41601-78F80

41601-78F81

41601-79E20

41601-79JF1
41601-79J51

41601-80E10

41601-80G10

41601-80G60
41601-83E60

41601-85CB0

41601-85200

41601-85201
41601-85202

41601-86G50

41601-86G60

41602M70F00
41602-51KA0

41602-51KD0

41602-52D00

41602-52E50
41602-54C50

41602-54J00

41602-55G10

41602-55G50

41602-56B00
4160259JA0

4160259J10

41602-60A00

41602-60B10
41602-60B10

41602-60G10

41602-60G50

41602-60G51
41602-60G52

41602-60G60

41602-60G61

41602-60G62
41602-62J11-000

41602-62J31-000

41602-63B11

41602-63B21
41602-63J11-000

41602-63J12-000

41602-64B10

41602-64B10
41602-65D00

41602-65D01

41602-65D10

41602-67D00
41602-68D00

41602-70BH0

41602-70B60

41602-70C10
41602-70C10

41602-70C21

41602-70C21

41602-74F20
41602-74F30

41602-75F10

41602-75F50

41602-77E10
41602-78F00

41602-78F01

41602-78F50

41602-78F51
41602-78F80

41602-78F81

41602-79E20

41602-79JF1
41602-79J51

41602-80E10

41602-80G10

41602-80G60
41602-83E60

41602-85CB0

41602-85200

41602-85201
41602-85202

41602-86G50

41602-86G60

41700-52010
41700-52040

41700-56B00

41700-60A00

41700-60A01

41700-63010
41700-63011

41700-65C00

41700-65D00

41700-65D01
41700-67D00

41700-67D01

41700-70A00

41700-70A00
41700-70A00

41700-75D00

41700-77A00

41700-77A00
41700-77E00

41700-79E00

41700-80000

41700-80000
41700-80000

41700-80000

41700-80001

41700-80001
41700-80001

41700-80001

41700-80061

41700-81A00
41700-81A00

41700-85C10

41700-85C20

41700-85510
41700-85510

41710-60B00

41741-58J00

41800-50A00
41800-50E10

41800-51A00

41800-51KA0

41800-52A00
41800-52A00

41800-53A00

41800-57KA1-000

41800-62J01-000
41800-63J02-000

41800-70F00

41800-71B00

41800-71B01
41800-71B02

41800-71B50

41800-72B00

41800-72C50
41800-74300

41800-75F10

41800-75F11

41800-78B00
41800-78F00

41800-79J00

41800-79J50

41800-80GA0
41800-80GA1

41800-80GB0

41800-80GB1

30-047-A

27-D60-A
27-D60-A

32-G17-A

32-G17-A

32-G17-A
32-G17-A

32-G17-A

32-G17-A

32-G17-A
30-J29-A

30-J29-A

27-D08-A

27-D08-A
30-J29-A

30-J29-A

27-D60-A

27-D60-A
27-D26-A

27-D26-A

27-D26-A

27-D26-A
27-D26-A

27-E60-0

27-E60-0

27-D60-A
32-E41-A

27-D60-A

32-E41-A

27-D65-A
27-D65-A

27-D65-A

27-D65-A

32-L52-A
30-G64-A

30-G64-A

30-G64-A

30-G64-A
30-G64-A

30-G64-A

32-L52-A

32-N98-A
32-N96-A

32-E41-A

30-E91-A

30-E91-A
30-G64-A

32-L52-A

32-C76-0

32-C76-0
32-C76-0

30-E48-0

30-E48-0

27-E59-0
30-J30-A

30-J30-A

27-D27-A

27-E59-0
30-G65-A

27-D27-A

30-F20-A

30-F20-A

30-048-A
30-J42-A

30-J42-A

30-048-A

27-D61-A
27-D61-A

32-G18-A

32-G18-A

32-G18-A
32-G18-A

32-G18-A

32-G18-A

32-G18-A
30-J30-A

30-J30-A

27-D07-A

27-D07-A
30-J30-A

30-J30-A

27-D61-A

27-D61-A
27-D27-A

27-D27-A

27-D27-A

27-D27-A
27-D27-A

27-E59-0

27-E59-0

27-D61-A
32-E40-A

27-D61-A

32-E40-A

27-D66-A
27-D66-A

27-D66-A

27-D66-A

32-L53-A
30-G65-A

30-G65-A

30-G65-A

30-G65-A
30-G65-A

30-G65-A

32-L53-A

32-N99-A
32-N97-A

32-E40-A

30-E92-A

30-E92-A
30-G65-A

32-L53-A

32-C77-0

32-C77-0
32-C77-0

30-E49-0

30-E49-0

27-E43-0
27-E43-0

30-074-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

27-E43-0
27-E43-0

30-074-A

30-074-A

30-074-A
30-074-A

30-074-A

46-A11-0

46-A12-0
46-A12-0

30-074-A

30-J68-A

30-J68-A
30-074-A

30-074-A

36-C04-0

46-A11-0
46-A12-0

46-A12-0

36-C04-0

46-A11-0
46-A12-0

46-A12-0

27-E43-0

30-J68-A
30-J68-A

30-074-A

30-074-A

26-855-0
30-074-A

87-471-R

88-792-L

27-D64-A
27-D64-A

27-D64-A

27-K41-A

27-D64-A
27-D64-A

27-D64-A

27-K41-A

27-K41-A
27-K41-A

27-E61-0

27-D64-A

27-D64-A
27-D64-A

27-D64-A

27-D64-A

30-B06-A
27-D64-A

27-D64-A

27-D64-A

27-D64-A
27-J24-A

27-I13-A

27-I14-A

27-J24-A
27-J24-A

27-J24-A

27-J24-A
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41800-80G00

41800-80G10
41800-80G11

41800-82010

41800-82030

41800-82080
41800-82110

41800-82111

41800-83E10

41800-83E11
41800-86G00

41800-86G10

41801-55G10

41801-55G50
41801-59JA0

41801-59JB0

41801-60G20

41801-60G30
41801-61G10

41802-55G10

41802-55G50

41802-59JA0
41802-59JB0

41802-60G20

41802-60G30

41802-61G10
41810-60A01

41810-65DB0

41810-65D11

41910-60E00
41910-60G11

41910-60G12

41910-60G20

91174728

79 40 800 628

79 40 800 629
79 40 800 643

94 05 202 130

97 90 000 980

KG4623

KG4791

KG4792
276180

48071-12140

48072-12140

48072-20020
48500-23050

48500-28110

48500-29245

48500-29255
48500-29275

48500-29585

48500-60100

48510-AA010
48510-AA020

48510-AA040

48510-A9010

48510-A9020
48510-0D080

48510-0D100

48510-0D150
48510-0D160

48510-0D170

48510-0K020

48510-0K021
48510-0K050

48510-0K051

48510-0K080

48510-0K090
48510-0K310

48510-0K340

48510-0K430

48510-02201
48510-02211

48510-02221

48510-02291

48510-02301
48510-05010

48510-05200

48510-05210

48510-05220
48510-05230

48510-06360

48510-06370

48510-09A04
48510-09A06

48510-09A07

48510-09A20

48510-09G80
48510-09G90

48510-09K40

48510-09K50

48510-09K60
48510-09L00

48510-09Q20

48510-09Q30

48510-09S00
48510-09060

48510-09150

48510-09220

48510-09240
48510-09250

48510-09870

48510-09880

48510-1A010
48510-10120

48510-10130

48510-10131

48510-10140
48510-10141

48510-10160

48510-10220

48510-10240
48510-12130

48510-12150

48510-12170

48510-12210
48510-12220

48510-12300

48510-12330

48510-12340

48510-12390
48510-12400

48510-12420

48510-12440

48510-12470
48510-12471

48510-12490

48510-12520

48510-12530
48510-12530

48510-12531

48510-12531

48510-12550
48510-12560

48510-12720

48510-12750

48510-12770
48510-12780

48510-12840

48510-12880

48510-14271
48510-14281

48510-14291

48510-14301

48510-14311
48510-14321

48510-14401

48510-14430

48510-14450
48510-14550

48510-16070

48510-16150

48510-16151
48510-16250

48510-17010

48510-17040

48510-17050
48510-17060

48510-17070

48510-17080

48510-17100
48510-17110

48510-17120

48510-17190

48510-17191
48510-17200

48510-19035

48510-19045

48510-19055
48510-19065

48510-19125

48510-19145

48510-19155
48510-19165

48510-19175

48510-19215

48510-19235
48510-19335

48510-19425

48510-19435

27-H63-A

27-H63-A
27-H63-A

26-855-0

26-855-0

26-855-0
26-855-0

26-855-0

27-J56-A

27-J56-A
27-J56-A

27-J56-A

30-F21-A

30-F21-A
30-F21-A

30-F21-A

32-C74-A

32-C74-A
32-C74-A

30-F22-A

30-F22-A

30-F22-A
30-F22-A

32-C75-A

32-C75-A

32-C75-A
87-470-A

88-238-A

88-238-A

87-472-A
88-771-A

88-771-A

88-772-A

88-238-A

27-094-4

27-094-4
27-094-4

27-094-4

27-094-4

27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0
27-E81-0

87-476-A

87-477-A

87-486-A
27-C10-0

30-D51-A

30-001-0

30-001-0
30-001-0

27-B65-A

30-F74-0

32-P81-A
32-P81-A

28-C02-A

32-P81-A

32-P81-A
30-J83-A

30-J83-A

30-J83-A
30-J83-A

30-G52-A

30-J60-A

30-J60-A
30-J60-A

30-J60-A

30-J60-A

30-J60-A
30-J60-A

27-K48-A

30-J60-A

32-L87-A
32-L87-A

32-L87-A

32-L87-A

32-L87-A
32-N02-A

32-L85-A

32-L85-A

32-L85-A
32-L85-A

32-R53-A

32-R53-A

30-J83-A
30-J83-A

30-J83-A

30-J83-A

30-J60-A
30-J60-A

30-J60-A

30-J60-A

27-K48-A
30-J60-A

30-J60-A

30-J60-A

30-J60-A
32-E60-A

32-N02-A

32-N94-A

32-N94-A
32-N94-A

32-R53-A

32-R53-A

32-C19-F
27-H53-A

27-H53-A

27-H53-A

27-H53-A
27-H53-A

27-H53-A

30-F96-A

30-F96-A
27-225-5

27-225-5

27-225-5

27-225-5
27-225-5

30-C89-0

30-C89-0

30-F67-A

30-F67-A
30-F67-A

30-C89-0

30-F67-A

30-F67-A
30-F67-A

32-872-F

30-C37-A

30-B71-A
30-C37-A

30-B71-A

30-C37-A

30-C39-A
30-C39-A

30-C39-A

30-B67-A

32-C19-F
32-C19-F

30-B67-A

32-C19-F

30-B19-A
30-B19-A

30-B19-A

30-B19-A

30-B19-A
30-B19-A

30-B19-A

30-B19-A

30-B19-A
30-B19-A

26-870-0

26-870-0

26-870-0
26-870-0

27-D94-A

27-D94-A

32-G22-A
32-G22-A

32-G22-A

32-G22-A

32-G22-A
32-G22-A

32-G22-A

28-B94-A

28-B94-A
28-B94-A

30-B19-A

30-B19-A

30-B19-A
30-B19-A

30-B19-A

30-B19-A

30-B19-A
30-B19-A

30-B19-A

30-B19-A

30-B19-A
32-G22-A

30-B67-A

32-E51-A
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48510-19455

48510-19475
48510-19485

48510-19486

48510-19545

48510-19715
48510-19785

48510-2B010

48510-2B210

48510-2B270
48510-2B280

48510-20162

48510-20190

48510-20260
48510-20261

48510-20262

48510-20270

48510-20271
48510-20272

48510-20340

48510-20511

48510-20630
48510-20760

48510-20760

48510-20770

48510-20840
48510-20880

48510-20881

48510-20890

48510-22460
48510-22470

48510-22630

48510-28070

48510-29095
48510-29235

4851029235

48510-29236

4851029236
48510-29245

4851029296

48510-29545

48510-29575
48510-29585

48510-29745

48510-29755

48510-29756
48510-29795

48510-30150

48510-30151

48510-30152
48510-30160

48510-30161

48510-30162

48510-30260
48510-30270

48510-30300

48510-32080

48510-32081
48510-32082

48510-32090

48510-32091

48510-32121

48510-32131
48510-32140

48510-33402

48510-33412

48510-33432
48510-35010

48510-35040

48510-35040

48510-35050
48510-35070

48510-35230

48510-35240

48510-39015
48510-39015

48510-39045

48510-39045

48510-39175
48510-39195

48510-39196

48510-39206

48510-39265
48510-39275

48510-39325

48510-39326

48510-39327
48510-39335

48510-39345

48510-39346

48510-39347
48510-39355

48510-39385

48510-39405

48510-39406
48510-39426

48510-39455

48510-39486

48510-39615
48510-39695

48510-39705

48510-39715

48510-39775
48510-39815

48510-39825

48510-42060

48510-42061
48510-42070

48510-42080

48510-42081

48510-42090
48510-42091

48510-42100

48510-42110

48510-44180
48510-44200

48510-47010

48510-47020

48510-47040
48510-47041

48510-47050

48510-49015

48510-49015

48510-49016
48510-49025

48510-49025

48510-49026

48510-49046
48510-49065

48510-49066

48510-49115

48510-49145
48510-49195

48510-49205

48510-49215

48510-49225
48510-49305

48510-49315

48510-49325

48510-49365
48510-49375

48510-49495

48510-49505

48510-49515
48510-49585

48510-49605

48510-49665

48510-49695
48510-49705

48510-49715

48510-49725

48510-49735
48510-49745

48510-49755

48510-52030

48510-52031
48510-52032

48510-52033

48510-52034

48510-52040
48510-52041

48510-52042

48510-52043

48510-52044
48510-52122

48510-52223

48510-52233

48510-52360
48510-52361

48510-52362

48510-52370

48510-52371
48510-52400

48510-52401

48510-52420

48510-52660
48510-53010

48510-53020

48510-53030

48510-53040
48510-59015

48510-59056

48510-59085

32-P09-A

32-P09-A
32-E47-A

32-E47-A

32-E47-A

30-B67-A
32-P09-A

30-C09-A

32-M30-A

32-M30-A
32-M30-A

30-F67-A

30-C89-0

30-F67-A
30-F67-A

30-F67-A

30-F67-A

30-F67-A
30-F67-A

30-C89-0

30-C38-A

30-F48-A
30-C43-A

32-N02-A

30-C09-A

32-N02-A
32-N02-A

32-N02-A

32-N02-A

30-B30-A
30-B30-A

30-B30-A

32-M66-A

32-C21-F
32-E54-A

27-E81-0

32-E54-A

27-E81-0
32-E54-A

27-E81-0

30-B30-A

30-B30-A
30-B30-A

32-M30-A

32-M30-A

32-M30-A
32-M66-A

30-B30-A

30-B30-A

30-B30-A
30-B30-A

30-B30-A

30-B30-A

30-B30-A
30-B30-A

30-B30-A

30-E58-A

30-E58-A
30-E58-A

30-E58-A

30-E58-A

30-E58-A

30-E58-A
30-E58-A

28-C02-A

28-C02-A

28-C02-A
30-078-A

27-E87-0

30-078-A

27-D67-A
27-D67-A

27-H75-A

27-H75-A

27-E87-0
30-078-A

27-E87-0

30-078-A

30-B32-A
30-B32-A

30-B32-A

30-B32-A

32-E60-A
32-E60-A

30-B30-A

30-B30-A

30-B30-A
30-B30-A

30-B30-A

30-B30-A

30-B30-A
30-B30-A

30-B30-A

27-D67-A

27-D67-A
27-D67-A

30-B32-A

32-P81-A

32-P81-A
30-B34-A

30-B34-A

27-D67-A

27-D67-A
32-P81-A

32-P81-A

32-R39-A

32-R39-A
32-R39-A

32-R41-A

32-R41-A

32-R39-A
32-R39-A

32-R41-A

32-R39-A

32-R45-A
32-R45-A

30-E27-A

30-E27-A

30-G70-A
30-G70-A

30-G70-A

30-D50-A

30-D50-A

32-G74-A
30-D50-A

30-D50-A

32-G74-A

32-Q15-A
32-G95-A

32-G95-A

32-Q15-A

30-E27-A
32-R39-A

32-R39-A

32-R41-A

30-E27-A
32-R45-A

32-R45-A

32-R45-A

32-R39-A
32-R41-A

30-G70-A

30-G70-A

32-R39-A
32-R45-A

32-R45-A

30-G70-A

32-R39-A
32-R41-A

32-R39-A

32-R45-A

32-R45-A
32-R45-A

32-R45-A

30-J83-A

30-J83-A
30-J83-A

30-J83-A

30-J83-A

30-J83-A
30-J83-A

30-J83-A

30-J83-A

30-J83-A
32-G31-A

32-G31-A

32-G31-A

30-J83-A
30-J83-A

30-J83-A

32-G31-A

32-G31-A
30-J83-A

30-J83-A

32-G31-A

32-G31-A
30-B30-A

30-B30-A

30-B30-A

30-B30-A
30-B21-A

30-B21-A

30-B21-A

 TOYOTA  TOYOTA  TOYOTA 

Compare No. Article No. Compare No. Article No.

Cross reference list

Compare No. Article No.

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



726

48510-59145

48510-59146
48510-59147

48510-59148

48510-59149

48510-59155
48510-59156

48510-59157

48510-59158

48510-59159
48510-59205

48510-59206

48510-59207

48510-59225
48510-59226

48510-59305

48510-59306

48510-59307
48510-59308

48510-59315

48510-59325

48510-59375
48510-59376

48510-59377

48510-59385

48510-59386
48510-59455

48510-59456

48510-59475

48510-59705
48510-60040

48510-60060

48510-60070

48510-60090
48510-60110

48510-69065

48510-69085

48510-69086
48510-69095

48510-69125

48510-69165

48510-69185
48510-80003

48510-80004

48510-80005

48510-80011
48510-80037

48510-80049

48510-80086

48510-80087
48510-80146

48510-80147

48510-80149

48510-80274
4851080284

4851080285

4851080287

48510-87692
48510-87693

48510-87703

48511-10060

48511-10090

48511-12100
48511-12140

48511-12150

48511-12230

48511-12290
48511-12320

48511-12330

48511-12400

48511-12410
48511-20150

48511-20160

48511-20180

48511-20270
48511-25070

48511-25080

48511-25100

48511-25110
48511-25150

48511-25152

48511-25160

48511-25161
48511-25170

48511-26010

48511-26020

48511-26120
48511-26130

48511-26200

48511-26901

48511-29015
48511-29016

48511-29025

48511-29085

48511-29095
48511-29115

48511-29125

48511-29126

48511-29127
48511-29135

48511-29346

48511-29347

48511-29356
48511-29357

48511-29445

48511-29465

48511-29495
48511-29505

48511-29506

48511-29595

48511-29596
48511-29665

48511-29735

48511-29736

48511-29745
48511-29746

48511-29755

48511-29756

48511-3D140
48511-32030

48511-32070

485113225

48511-35011

48511-35090
48511-35130

48511-35140

48511-35190

48511-35210
48511-35260

48511-35270

48511-35280

48511-35290
48511-35350

48511-35360

48511-35410

48511-35480
48511-35490

48511-35500

48511-35510

48511-35520
48511-35540

48511-35550

48511-35690

48511-35720
48511-35840

4851136050

48511-39055

4851139225
4851139226

48511-39255

48511-39256

48511-39415
48511-39455

48511-39455

48511-39475

48511-39476
48511-39615

48511-39645

48511-39646

48511-39647
48511-39655

48511-39656

48511-39665

48511-39666
48511-39685

48511-39687

48511-39695

48511-39705
48511-39765

48511-39825

48511-60100

48511-60160
48511-60180

48511-60181

48511-60190

48511-60220
48511-60230

48511-60300

48511-60320

48511-60390
48511-60391

48511-60480

4851160490

30-J83-A

30-J83-A
30-J83-A

30-J83-A

30-J83-A

30-J83-A
30-J83-A

30-J83-A

30-J83-A

30-J83-A
32-G31-A

32-G31-A

32-G31-A

32-G31-A
32-G31-A

32-G31-A

32-G31-A

32-G31-A
32-G31-A

30-B30-A

30-B30-A

30-J83-A
30-J83-A

30-J83-A

32-G31-A

32-G31-A
30-J83-A

30-J83-A

32-G31-A

32-G31-A
27-D67-A

27-D67-A

27-D67-A

27-H75-A
27-H75-A

27-D67-A

27-D67-A

27-D67-A
27-D67-A

36-C27-A

27-H75-A

27-H75-A
30-B67-A

30-B30-A

30-B30-A

28-B94-A
28-C02-A

28-B94-A

27-H75-A

27-H75-A
28-C02-A

28-C02-A

28-C02-A

30-G70-A
36-F95-A

36-F95-A

36-F95-A

32-P09-A
32-P09-A

32-P09-A

27-H53-A

27-H53-A

27-225-5
27-225-5

27-225-5

32-872-F

30-C89-0
30-C37-A

30-C39-A

30-C37-A

30-C39-A
30-F67-A

30-C89-0

30-C89-0

30-C38-A
27-E46-0

27-E46-0

30-B89-0

27-E46-0
27-E48-0

27-E48-0

27-E46-0

27-E48-0
27-E46-0

32-H27-0

32-H27-0

32-E04-0
32-E04-0

32-E04-0

32-H27-0

32-H27-0
32-H27-0

32-H27-0

27-E46-0

27-E46-0
30-B89-0

27-E46-0

27-E46-0

27-E46-0
32-H27-0

27-E48-0

27-E48-0

27-E48-0
27-E48-0

32-E04-0

32-E04-0

27-E48-0
27-E46-0

27-E46-0

32-E04-0

32-E04-0
27-E46-0

27-E46-0

27-E46-0

27-E48-0
27-E48-0

27-E48-0

27-E48-0

27-D67-A
30-E58-A

30-E58-A

27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0
30-E20-A

30-078-A

27-E93-0

27-E93-0
27-E87-0

30-078-A

30-E20-A

30-E20-A
27-E93-0

30-078-A

30-E20-A

30-E20-A
30-E20-A

30-078-A

27-E87-0

27-E93-0
30-E20-A

30-E20-A

27-E93-0

30-E20-A
30-E20-A

27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0
27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E93-0
27-E87-0

30-078-A

30-078-A

30-078-A
30-E20-A

30-E20-A

30-E20-A

30-E20-A
30-078-A

30-078-A

30-078-A

30-078-A
27-E93-0

27-E93-0

27-E93-0

30-E20-A
30-E20-A

30-E20-A

30-F74-0

36-E57-A
32-F79-A

32-F79-A

32-F79-A

30-F70-A
30-F70-A

32-F79-A

32-F79-A

32-F79-A
32-F79-A

32-F79-A

36-C26-A

 TOYOTA  TOYOTA  TOYOTA 

Compare No. Article No. Compare No. Article No.

Cross reference list

Compare No. Article No.

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



727

48511-60500

4851160510
48511-60520

48511-60530

48511-60540

4851160550
48511-69065

48511-69066

48511-69095

48511-69185
48511-69186

48511-69187

48511-69195

48511-69225
48511-69245

48511-69285

48511-69295

48511-69315
48511-69316

48511-69325

48511-69386

48511-69387
48511-69388

48511-69395

48511-69405

48511-69406
48511-69435

48511-69455

48511-69456

4851169457
48511-69465

48511-69466

4851169467

4851169476
4851169477

48511-69485

48511-69495

48511-69505
4851169515

48511-80005

48511-80007

48511-80027
48511-80063

48520-AA010

48520-AA020

48520-AA040
48520-A9010

48520-A9020

48520-0D010

48520-0K020
48520-0K021

48520-0K050

48520-0K051

48520-0K080
48520-0K090

48520-0K110

48520-0K120

48520-02201
48520-02211

48520-02221

48520-02291

48520-02301

48520-05010
48520-05200

48520-05210

48520-05220

48520-05230
48520-06360

48520-06370

48520-09C60

48520-09C70
48520-09C80

48520-09C90

48520-09D20

48520-09J70
48520-09J80

48520-09K60

48520-09070

48520-09150
48520-09200

48520-09210

48520-09240

48520-09650
48520-09660

48520-09670

48520-09680

48520-09720
48520-09730

48520-10100

48520-10110

48520-10111
48520-10120

48520-10121

48520-10140

48520-10200
48520-10220

48520-12010

48520-12020

48520-12050
48520-12090

48520-12100

48520-12170

48520-12200
48520-12210

48520-12270

48520-12290

48520-12310
48520-12340

48520-12341

48520-12360

48520-12390
48520-12400

48520-12400

48520-12401

48520-12401
48520-12420

48520-12430

48520-12590

48520-12610
48520-12630

48520-12650

48520-12660

48520-12750

48520-12770
48520-17010

48520-17040

48520-17050

48520-17060
48520-17070

48520-17080

48520-17100

48520-17110
48520-17120

48520-17190

48520-17191

48520-17200
48520-19055

48520-19145

48520-19145

48520-19155
48520-19175

48520-19195

48520-19205

48520-19206
48520-19265

48520-19395

48520-19395

48520-19465
48520-19595

48520-19595

48520-19645

48520-19646
48520-19835

48520-2B010

48520-2B210

48520-2B270
48520-2B280

48520-20030

48520-20162

48520-20171
48520-20190

48520-20250

48520-20251

48520-20252
48520-20260

48520-20261

48520-20262

48520-20290
48520-20330

48520-20511

48520-20630

48520-20760
48520-20760

48520-20770

48520-20840

48520-20880
48520-20881

48520-20890

48520-29025

48520-29075
48520-29076

48520-29085

48520-29455

36-C26-A

36-C26-A
36-E75-A

36-E75-A

36-E75-A

36-C26-A
30-F82-0

30-F82-0

36-E57-A

32-F79-A
32-F79-A

32-F79-A

32-F79-A

32-F79-A
32-F79-A

30-F70-A

30-F70-A

30-F70-A
30-F70-A

30-F70-A

32-F79-A

32-F79-A
32-F79-A

32-F79-A

30-F70-A

30-F70-A
32-F79-A

36-C26-A

36-C26-A

36-C26-A
36-C26-A

36-C26-A

36-C26-A

36-C26-A
36-C26-A

36-E75-A

36-E75-A

36-E75-A
36-C26-A

30-E20-A

27-E93-0

27-E93-0
27-E93-0

32-P80-A

32-P80-A

28-C03-A
32-P80-A

32-P80-A

30-G53-A

30-J61-A
30-J61-A

30-J61-A

30-J61-A

30-J61-A
30-J61-A

30-J61-A

30-J61-A

32-L88-A
32-L88-A

32-L88-A

32-L88-A

32-L88-A

32-N03-A
32-L86-A

32-L86-A

32-L86-A

32-L85-A
32-R54-A

32-R54-A

30-J61-A

30-J61-A
30-J61-A

30-J61-A

30-J61-A

30-J61-A
30-J61-A

30-J61-A

32-E59-A

32-N03-A
32-N95-A

32-N95-A

32-N95-A

32-L86-A
32-L86-A

32-L86-A

32-L86-A

32-R54-A
32-R54-A

27-H53-A

27-H53-A

27-H53-A
27-H53-A

27-H53-A

27-H53-A

30-F97-A
30-F97-A

27-225-5

27-225-5

27-225-5
27-225-5

27-225-5

30-C89-0

30-C89-0
30-F67-A

30-F67-A

30-C89-0

30-F67-A
30-F67-A

30-F67-A

32-872-F

30-C37-A
30-B72-A

30-C37-A

30-B72-A

30-C37-A
30-C39-A

30-C39-A

30-C39-A

30-B68-A
30-B68-A

32-C19-F

32-C19-F

32-C19-F

32-C19-F
27-D94-A

27-D94-A

32-G22-A

32-G22-A
32-G22-A

32-G22-A

32-G22-A

32-G22-A
32-G22-A

28-B93-A

28-B93-A

28-B93-A
32-G22-A

30-B68-A

32-E48-A

32-E50-A
32-P10-A

32-P10-A

32-E46-A

32-E46-A
32-E46-A

30-B68-A

32-E48-A

32-P10-A
30-B68-A

32-E48-A

28-B93-A

28-B93-A
28-B93-A

30-C10-A

32-M31-A

32-M31-A
32-M31-A

32-A27-A

30-F67-A

30-F67-A
30-C89-0

30-F67-A

30-F67-A

30-F67-A
30-F67-A

30-F67-A

30-F67-A

30-F67-A
30-C89-0

30-C38-A

30-F48-A

30-C43-A
32-N03-A

30-C10-A

32-N03-A

32-N03-A
32-N03-A

32-N03-A

32-C20-F

32-E54-A
32-E54-A

32-E54-A

32-M31-A

 TOYOTA  TOYOTA  TOYOTA 

Compare No. Article No. Compare No. Article No.

Cross reference list

Compare No. Article No.

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



728

48520-29465

48520-29466
48520-29505

48520-32080

48520-32081

48520-32082
48520-32090

48520-32121

48520-32131

48520-32140
48520-33402

48520-33412

48520-33432

48520-38070
48520-39085

48520-39095

48520-39166

48520-39255
48520-39365

48520-39375

48520-39685

48520-39695
48520-39715

48520-42080

48520-42081

48520-42100
48520-44180

48520-44200

48520-47010

48520-47020
48520-47040

48520-47041

48520-47050

48520-49015
48520-49015

48520-49016

48520-49025

48520-49025
48520-49026

48520-49046

48520-49065

48520-49066
48520-49115

48520-49145

48520-49216

48520-49275
48520-49276

48520-49325

48520-49335

48520-49415
48520-49425

48520-49435

48520-49485

48520-49575
48520-49585

48520-49645

48520-49665

48520-49775
48520-49805

48520-49815

48520-49825

48520-80064

4852080071
4852080072

4852080074

48530-AA040

48530-AA070
48530-A9120

48530-A9130

48530-0D080

48530-0D100
48530-0D110

48530-0D160

48530-0D170

48530-0D180
48530-02221

48530-02241

48530-02251

48530-05010
48530-05030

48530-05230

48530-05240

48530-05250
48530-05290

48530-06240

48530-06240C

48530-06260
48530-06260C

48530-06280

48530-06290

48530-09A02
48530-09A03

48530-09A05

48530-09A06

48530-09130
48530-09190

48530-09200

48530-09210

48530-09220
48530-09250

48530-09310

48530-09320

48530-09340
48530-09491

48530-09760

48530-09770

48530-09850
48530-1A200

48530-1A310

48530-1A321

48530-1A330
48530-10010

48530-10020

48530-10030

48530-10110
48530-10120

48530-10290

48530-10300

48530-10310
48530-10330

48530-10340

48530-10370

48530-10380

48530-10390
48530-10400

48530-12A10

48530-12020

48530-12020
48530-12040

48530-12040

48530-12180

48530-12200
48530-12201

48530-12220

48530-12280

48530-12290
48530-12320

48530-12430

48530-12550

48530-12570
48530-12760

48530-13050

48530-14010

48530-14030
48530-14040

48530-14050

48530-14080

48530-14091
48530-14170

48530-14220

48530-14280

48530-14300
48530-16380

48530-16390

48530-16400

48530-16410
48530-16431

48530-16450

48530-16490

48530-17060
48530-17070

48530-17090

48530-17100

48530-17120
48530-17130

48530-17140

48530-17160

48530-17210
48530-17220

48530-17221

48530-17230

48530-19035
48530-19055

48530-19095

48530-19095

48530-19125
48530-19145

48530-19355

48530-19365

48530-19375
48530-19535

48530-19565

48530-19566

32-M31-A

32-M31-A
32-M67-A

30-E58-A

30-E58-A

30-E58-A
30-E58-A

30-E58-A

30-E58-A

30-E58-A
28-C03-A

28-C03-A

28-C03-A

32-M67-A
32-E59-A

32-E59-A

32-P80-A

32-P80-A
32-P80-A

32-P80-A

28-C03-A

28-C03-A
28-C03-A

32-R42-A

32-R42-A

32-R42-A
32-R46-A

32-R46-A

30-E28-A

30-E28-A
30-G71-A

30-G71-A

30-G71-A

30-D50-A
30-D50-A

32-G75-A

30-D50-A

30-D50-A
32-G75-A

32-Q16-A

32-G96-A

32-G96-A
32-Q16-A

30-E28-A

32-P10-A

32-P10-A
32-P10-A

32-R42-A

30-E28-A

32-R46-A
32-R46-A

32-R46-A

32-R42-A

30-G71-A
30-G71-A

32-R46-A

32-R46-A

32-R42-A
32-R46-A

32-R46-A

32-R46-A

30-G71-A

36-F96-A
36-F96-A

36-F96-A

28-C04-A

28-C04-A
28-C04-A

28-C04-A

27-E03-A

27-E03-A
27-E03-A

27-E03-A

27-E03-A

27-I11-A
30-E47-A

30-E47-A

30-E47-A

30-C19-A
32-M17-A

30-E46-A

30-E46-A

30-E46-A
30-E46-A

28-C04-A

28-C04-A

28-C04-A
28-C04-A

32-R55-A

32-R55-A

27-E03-A
27-E03-A

27-E03-A

27-E03-A

32-M17-A
27-F69-A

27-F69-A

27-F69-A

27-F69-A
32-L06-A

32-L06-A

32-L06-A

27-F69-A
27-F69-A

32-R55-A

32-R55-A

27-E03-A
32-L06-A

32-L06-A

32-L06-A

32-L06-A
30-E65-A

30-E65-A

30-E65-A

30-E64-A
30-E64-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A
30-F68-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A
30-F68-A

27-J50-A

27-E78-A

27-033-A
27-E78-A

27-033-A

30-B65-A

30-B65-A
30-B65-A

30-B65-A

30-B65-A

30-B65-A
30-B65-A

30-B65-A

30-B69-A

30-B69-A
30-G62-A

32-L06-A

27-E12-A

27-E12-A
27-E12-A

27-E12-A

27-E12-A

27-E12-A
27-E12-A

27-E12-A

27-E12-A

27-E12-A
30-F68-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A
30-F68-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A

32-G23-A
32-G23-A

32-G23-A

32-G23-A

32-G24-A
32-G24-A

32-G24-A

32-G24-A

28-B96-A
28-B96-A

28-B96-A

28-B96-A

27-E12-A
27-E12-A

27-D10-A

27-E12-A

27-E12-A
27-E12-A

27-E12-A

27-E12-A

27-E12-A
32-G24-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A
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48530-19575

48530-19576
48530-19585

48530-19586

48530-19595

48530-19596
48530-19645

48530-19695

48530-19705

48530-19725
48530-19726

48530-19735

48530-19745

48530-19746
48530-19755

48530-19765

48530-19775

48530-19785
48530-19795

48530-19875

48530-2B010

48530-2B030
48530-2B070

48530-2B080

48530-2B150

48530-2B200
48530-2B260

48530-2B270

48530-2B310

48530-2B350
48530-2B370

48530-2B390

48530-2B410

48530-2B430
48530-2B440

48530-2B470

48530-2B550

48530-2B740
48530-2B760

48530-2B770

48530-2B780

48530-20010
48530-20030

48530-20050

48530-20070

48530-20090
48530-20131

48530-20240

48530-20320

48530-20360
48530-20370

48530-20530

48530-20760

48530-20770
48530-20780

48530-20800

48530-20810

48530-20820
48530-20850

48530-21040

48530-21070

48530-24080

48530-29056
48530-29085

48530-29285

48530-29295

48530-29305
48530-29315

48530-29325

48530-29335

48530-29385
48530-29415

48530-29455

48530-29515

48530-29705
48530-29745

48530-29775

48530-29785

48530-29795
48530-29885

48530-29886

48530-32H00

48530-32040
48530-32041

48530-32080

48530-32120

48530-33282
48530-33292

48530-33302

48530-35070

48530-35080
48530-39115

48530-39116

48530-39145

48530-39155
48530-39156

48530-39345

48530-39465

48530-39475
48530-44030

48530-44040

48530-44040

48530-46010
48530-47010

48530-47020

48530-47040

48530-47041
4853048010

4853048030

4853048040

4853048050
48530-49085

48530-49105

4853049115

4853049135
4853049145

4853049155

48530-49185

48530-49186
48530-49395

48530-49735

48530-52020

48530-52020

48530-52021
48530-52021

48530-52021

48530-52022

48530-52022
48530-52040

48530-52040

48530-52041

48530-52041
48530-52042

48530-52042

48530-52050

48530-52060
48530-52070

48530-52100

48530-52102

48530-52140
48530-52142

48530-52230

48530-52240

48530-52360
48530-52360

48530-52370

48530-52400

48530-52400
48530-52720

48530-53010

48530-53020

48530-53030
48530-59015

48530-59065

48530-59095

48530-59105
48530-59125

48530-59155

48530-59155

48530-59156
48530-59156

48530-59157

48530-59157

48530-59165
48530-59165

48530-59166

48530-59166

48530-59167
48530-59167

48530-59175

48530-59195

48530-59205
48530-59245

48530-59246

48530-59247

48530-59255
48530-59256

48530-59257

48530-59325

48530-59335
48530-59375

48530-59425

48530-59435

30-F68-A

30-F68-A
30-F68-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A
27-D11-A

30-G62-A

30-G62-A

30-F68-A
30-F68-A

30-G62-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A
30-F68-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A

30-F68-A
30-F68-A

30-F68-A

30-C19-A

30-C19-A
30-C19-A

30-C19-A

30-C19-A

30-C19-A
32-M17-A

32-D63-A

30-C07-A

32-C78-A
32-C78-A

32-C78-A

32-C78-A

32-P05-A
32-P05-A

30-C07-A

30-C19-A

30-C19-A
27-J40-A

27-H64-A

27-H64-A

32-A26-A
32-A26-A

32-A26-A

32-A26-A

32-A26-A
30-C13-A

30-C13-A

30-C13-A

30-C13-A
30-C13-A

32-E02-A

30-C07-A

30-C07-A
30-C19-A

32-D63-A

32-D63-A

32-M17-A
32-M17-A

30-C19-A

30-C19-A

27-E12-A

27-E12-A
32-D63-A

32-C78-A

32-C78-A

32-C78-A
32-C78-A

32-P05-A

32-P05-A

32-D63-A
30-C19-A

30-C19-A

30-C19-A

30-C19-A
30-C19-A

27-J40-A

27-H64-A

30-C19-A
27-H64-A

27-H64-A

32-A22-A

32-A22-A
32-A22-A

30-024-A

30-E59-A

28-C04-A
28-C04-A

28-C04-A

30-F23-A

30-F23-A
30-B33-A

30-B33-A

30-B33-A

30-B33-A
30-B33-A

30-B33-A

30-B35-A

30-B35-A
30-J58-A

30-J58-A

30-J58-A

30-F68-A
27-H78-A

27-H78-A

27-J50-A

27-J50-A
32-P15-A

32-P15-A

32-P15-A

32-P15-A
30-F68-A

27-H78-A

32-P15-A

32-P15-A
32-P15-A

32-P15-A

27-H78-A

27-H78-A
27-J50-A

27-J50-A

27-E03-A

27-E03-F

27-E03-A
27-E03-A

27-E03-F

27-E03-A

27-E03-F
27-E03-A

27-E03-F

27-E03-A

27-E03-F
27-E03-A

27-E03-F

27-E03-A

27-E03-A
27-E03-A

27-F41-A

27-F41-A

27-F41-A
27-F41-A

27-E03-A

27-E03-A

27-E03-A
27-E03-F

27-E04-A

27-E03-A

27-E03-F
27-E04-A

30-B31-A

30-B31-A

30-B31-A
30-B36-A

30-B36-A

30-B37-A

30-B37-A
30-B37-A

27-E03-A

27-E03-F

27-E03-A
27-E03-F

27-E03-A

27-E03-F

27-E03-A
27-E03-F

27-E03-A

27-E03-F

27-E03-A
27-E03-F

27-E03-A

27-E03-A

27-E03-A
27-F41-A

27-F41-A

27-F41-A

27-F41-A
27-F41-A

27-F41-A

27-E03-A

27-E03-A
30-B31-A

27-E03-A

27-E04-A

 TOYOTA  TOYOTA  TOYOTA 

Compare No. Article No. Compare No. Article No.

Cross reference list

Compare No. Article No.

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



730

48530-59505

48530-59505
48530-59755

48530-59765

48530-60060

48530-60090
48530-69165

48530-69195

48530-80004

48530-80006
48530-80008

48530-80016

48530-80020

48530-80021
48530-80023

48530-80024

48530-80026

48530-80027
48530-80060

48530-80087

48530-80088

48530-80135
48530-80136

48530-80140

48530-80164

48530-80165
48530-80166

48530-80208

48530-80266A

48530-87510
48530-87511

485310K010

485310K010

485310K010
485310K050

485310K050

485310K050

485310K100
485310K120

485310K140

485310K170

485310K270
485310K270

485310K270

485310K310

485310K320
485310K330

485310K340

4853104110

4853109440
4853109460

4853109480

4853109490

4853109500
4853109500

4853109500

4853109550

4853109570
4853109570

4853109570

4853109590

4853109600

4853109690
4853109740

4853109740

4853109740

48531-12200
48531-12220

48531-12230

4853112231

4853112260
4853112290

48531-12340

48531-12340

48531-13111
4853114010

48531-14011

4853114011

48531-14030
4853114030

48531-14040

4853114040

48531-14050
48531-14071

48531-14100

4853114100

4853114110
48531-14300

48531-14320

4853116090

4853116101
4853116240

4853119125

48531-19145

4853119145
48531-19155

4853119155

48531-19165

4853119165
48531-19175

4853119175

48531-19185

48531-19215
48531-19235

4853119235

48531-19265

48531-19285
4853119285

48531-19435

48531-19445

48531-19455
48531-19465

48531-19475

48531-19485

48531-19545
48531-19565

48531-19585

48531-19586

4853119586
48531-19595

48531-19596

4853119596

48531-19605

48531-19606
48531-19646

48531-19665

4853119665

4853119666
48531-19775

48531-19795

48531-19805

48531-19875
4853120110

48531-20111

48531-20112

4853120112
48531-20121

48531-20130

48531-20140

48531-20150
48531-20170

48531-20270

48531-21060

48531-21061
48531-23050

48531-23190

48531-25030

48531-25050
48531-25070

48531-25080

48531-26010

48531-26011
48531-26012

48531-26061

48531-26190

48531-26220
48531-26390

48531-26430

48531-26540

48531-26550
48531-26710

48531-27130

48531-27131

48531-27140
48531-27190

48531-28160

48531-28350

48531-28370
48531-28371

48531-28372

48531-28550

48531-28570
48531-29015

48531-29016

48531-29017

48531-29235
48531-29263

48531-29265

48531-29266

48531-29295
4853129295

48531-29296

4853129296

27-E03-A

27-E03-F
27-E04-A

27-E03-A

30-F23-A

30-F23-A
30-F23-A

30-F23-A

32-L06-A

30-G62-A
30-G62-A

32-L06-A

30-B31-A

32-L06-A
32-L06-A

32-L06-A

28-B96-A

28-B96-A
28-B96-A

30-F23-A

30-F23-A

27-F41-A
27-F41-A

27-J50-A

28-C04-A

28-C04-A
28-C04-A

27-E03-A

27-J50-A

27-E43-0
27-E43-0

30-J88-A

30-J88-A

36-F97-A
30-J88-A

30-J88-A

36-F97-A

36-G02-A
36-G02-A

36-G02-A

36-G02-A

30-J88-A
30-J88-A

36-F97-A

36-G02-A

36-G02-A
36-G02-A

36-G02-A

36-E77-F

36-G02-A
36-G02-A

36-G02-A

36-G02-A

30-J88-A
30-J88-A

36-F97-A

36-G02-A

30-J88-A
30-J88-A

36-F97-A

36-G02-A

36-G02-A

36-G02-A
30-J88-A

30-J88-A

36-F97-A

27-E86-0
27-E86-0

27-E86-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0
27-E81-0

36-A34-0

36-A34-0

30-C50-0
27-E81-0

27-E86-0

27-E81-0

27-E86-0
27-E81-0

27-E86-0

27-E81-0

27-E86-0
27-E86-0

27-E86-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0
30-C50-0

30-C50-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0
27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E86-0

27-E81-0
27-E86-0

27-E81-0

27-E86-0

27-E81-0
27-E86-0

27-E81-0

27-E86-0

27-E86-0
27-E86-0

27-E81-0

27-E86-0

27-E86-0
27-E81-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0
30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0
30-C50-0

27-E86-0

27-E86-0

27-E81-0
27-E86-0

27-E86-0

27-E81-0

27-E86-0

27-E86-0
30-C50-0

27-E86-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0
30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0
27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0
27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0

30-C50-0
30-C50-0

30-F75-A

27-C10-0

27-C10-0
27-C10-0

30-C50-0

27-E43-0

27-E43-0
27-E47-0

27-E43-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0
32-H28-0

30-A42-A

27-E38-A

32-H40-0
30-A45-A

30-A45-A

30-G49-A

30-G49-A
30-G49-A

27-E28-A

27-E28-A

27-E28-A
27-E28-A

27-C63-A

30-F71-A

30-F71-A
30-F71-A

30-F71-A

30-F24-A

30-F24-A
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

32-H28-0

27-C10-0
27-C10-0

27-C10-0

27-C10-0

27-E81-0
27-E81-0

27-E81-0

27-E81-0
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731

48531-29297

4853129297
48531-29305

48531-29306

48531-29385

48531-29395
48531-29435

48531-29495

48531-29515

48531-29525
48531-29545

48531-29555

48531-29585

48531-29605
48531-29625

48531-29635

48531-29645

48531-29656
48531-29685

48531-29765

48531-29775

48531-29925
485313D070

48531-3D110

48531-30160

48531-30191
48531-30210

48531-30231

48531-30241

48531-31060
48531-31100

48531-35020

48531-35030

48531-35040
48531-35060

48531-35080

48531-35150

48531-35280
48531-35600

48531-35610

48531-35660

48531-35750
48531-35780

48531-35850

48531-36030

48531-36050
48531-36070

48531-39045

48531-39046

48531-39075
48531-39076

48531-39077

48531-39095

48531-39105
48531-39115

48531-39165

48531-39175

48531-39205
48531-39215

48531-39225

48531-39226

48531-39245

48531-39256
48531-39265

48531-39295

48531-39305

48531-39325
48531-39335

48531-39355

48531-39365

48531-39395
48531-39405

48531-39415

48531-39425

48531-39445
48531-39446

48531-39452

48531-39465

48531-39466
48531-39535

48531-39545

48531-39555

48531-39565
48531-39605

48531-39615

48531-39735

48531-39736
48531-39755

48531-39756

48531-39757

48531-39925
48531-39935

48531-42010

48531-42011

48531-42020
48531-42021

48531-42030

48531-42031

48531-42032
48531-42042

48531-42051

48531-42052

48531-42061
48531-42071

48531-42072

48531-42090

48531-42100
4853142130

4853142140

48531-44030

48531-44070
48531-44070

48531-44080

48531-44080

48531-44120
48531-44120

48531-49065

48531-49066

48531-49067
48531-49075

48531-49076

48531-49077

48531-49085

48531-49086
48531-49087

48531-49088

48531-49095

48531-49097
48531-49098

48531-49115

48531-49125

48531-49125
48531-49126

48531-49127

48531-49128

48531-49135
48531-49135

48531-49136

48531-49137

48531-49147
48531-49148

48531-49205

48531-49215

48531-49225
48531-49225

48531-49235

48531-49235

48531-49275
48531-49295

48531-49295

48531-49315

48531-49315
48531-60020

48531-60040

48531-60061

48531-60080
48531-60081

48531-60120

48531-60120

48531-60200
48531-60240

48531-60260

48531-60280

48531-60290
48531-60370

48531-60371

48531-60380

48531-60430
48531-60450

48531-60480

48531-60500

48531-60510
48531-60540

48531-60541

48531-60550

4853160560
48531-60610

4853160650

4853160680

4853160690
4853160710

48531-62255

48531-69015

27-E81-0

27-E81-0
27-E81-0

27-E81-0

32-H28-0

27-E81-0
27-E81-0

27-E43-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0
30-C50-0

27-E81-0

27-E43-0

27-E43-0
32-H28-0

32-H28-0

27-H99-0

30-C61-0
30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-C50-0

30-F24-A
36-E77-F

30-B87-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0
30-C63-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

32-H26-0
32-H26-0

32-H31-0

32-H31-0

32-H31-0
32-H31-0

32-H31-0

32-H31-0

27-E94-0
27-E94-0

27-E94-0

30-E21-A

30-E21-A
30-E21-A

30-F76-A

32-H33-0

32-H33-0
32-H33-0

32-H26-0

32-H26-0

32-H31-0
32-H31-0

32-H31-0

32-H26-0

32-H31-0
32-H33-0

32-H31-0

32-H31-0

32-H26-0
30-C63-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

32-H31-0
30-C63-0

32-H33-0

30-C63-0

32-H31-0
32-H31-0

32-H33-0

32-H28-0

30-C63-0
30-C63-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

32-H33-0
32-H33-0

30-C63-0

32-H33-0

32-H33-0
30-C63-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0

30-C63-0
27-E94-0

27-E94-0

32-H33-0

32-H33-0
32-H33-0

32-H33-0

32-H33-0

27-E94-0
27-E94-0

30-D51-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A
30-D51-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A
30-D51-A

27-E32-A

27-E32-A

27-E33-A
27-E33-A

27-E33-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A
36-F98-A

36-F98-A

30-J58-A

30-J58-A
30-J58-A

30-J58-A

30-J58-A

30-J58-A
30-J58-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A
30-D51-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A
30-D51-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A
30-D51-A

30-H69-A

27-E32-A

30-D51-A
27-E32-A

27-E32-A

27-E32-A

27-E33-A
30-D51-A

27-E33-A

27-E33-A

27-E33-A
27-E33-A

30-D51-A

30-D51-A

30-J58-A
30-J58-A

30-J58-A

30-J58-A

30-D51-A
30-J58-A

30-J58-A

30-J58-A

30-J58-A
32-H28-0

32-H31-0

32-H26-0

32-H26-0
32-H26-0

30-F74-0

32-F58-0

32-N38-A
30-F75-A

30-F75-A

30-E70-A

30-E70-A
30-F75-A

30-F75-A

30-F75-A

30-F75-A
30-F75-A

30-F75-A

30-F76-A

30-F76-A
30-F75-A

30-F75-A

36-C27-A

36-C27-A
30-G76-A

36-C27-A

36-C27-A

36-C27-A
36-C27-A

30-F75-A

32-H28-0

 TOYOTA  TOYOTA  TOYOTA 

Compare No. Article No. Compare No. Article No.

Cross reference list

Compare No. Article No.

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



732

48531-69016

48531-69045
48531-69045

48531-69046

48531-69047

48531-69055
48531-69056

48531-69057

48531-69065

48531-69075
48531-69125

48531-69235

48531-69236

48531-69245
48531-69246

48531-69247

48531-69255

48531-69256
48531-69265

48531-69275

48531-69285

48531-69325
48531-69335

48531-69355

48531-69356

48531-69365
48531-69366

48531-69415

48531-69416

48531-69417
48531-69418

48531-69445

48531-69455

48531-69456
48531-69485

48531-69486

48531-69495

48531-69496
48531-69505

48531-69525

48531-69526

48531-69535
48531-69555

48531-69556

4853169557

4853169566
4853169567

48531-69586

48531-69595

48531-69605
48531-69606

48531-69625

4853169665

4853169685
4853169695

4853169715

48531-80005

4853180010
48531-80015

48531-80019

48531-80021

48531-80029

48531-80041
48531-80044

4853180054

48531-80060

48531-80065
48531-80070

48531-80080

48531-80080

48531-80082
48531-80085

48531-80085

48531-80089

48531-80091
48531-80115

48531-80117

48531-80137

4853180204
48531-80215

48531-80226

48531-80270

48531-80271
48531-80275

48531-80290

48531-80298

4853180310
48531-80401

48531-80413

48531-80416

48531-80419
48531-80420

48531-80424

48531-80442

48531-80445
48531-80448

48531-80452

48531-80456

48531-80457
48531-80459

48531-80460

48531-80481

48531-80536
48531-80547

48531-80550

48531-80554

48531-80555
48531-80587

48531-80588

48531-80636

4853180637
48531-80642

48531-80644

48531-80651

48531-80658
48531-80669

48531-80678

48531-80679

48531-80698
48540-05010

48540-05030

48540-06240

48540-06240C

48540-06260
48540-06260C

48540-06290

48540-09130

48540-09170
48540-09180

48540-09190

48540-09200

48540-09220
48540-09270

48540-09280

48540-09351

48540-09361
48540-09420

48540-09430

48540-1A140

48540-1A250
48540-1A261

48540-1A270

48540-12040

48540-12120
48540-12140

48540-12141

48540-12160

48540-12220
48540-12230

48540-12260

48540-12370

48540-12490
48540-12510

48540-12700

48540-13050

48540-17060
48540-17070

48540-17090

48540-17100

48540-17120
48540-17130

48540-17140

48540-17160

48540-17210
48540-17220

48540-17221

48540-17230

48540-19045
48540-19145

48540-19155

48540-19175

48540-19215
48540-19235

48540-19255

48540-19295

48540-19305
48540-19325

48540-19335

48540-19355

48540-19365
48540-19366

48540-2B010

48540-2B030

32-H28-0

32-H26-0
32-H31-0

32-H26-0

32-H26-0

32-H26-0
32-H26-0

32-H26-0

32-H26-0

32-H26-0
32-N38-A

30-F75-A

30-F75-A

30-F75-A
30-F75-A

30-F75-A

30-F75-A

30-F75-A
27-H94-A

30-F75-A

30-F75-A

30-E70-A
30-E70-A

30-E70-A

30-E70-A

30-E70-A
30-E70-A

30-F75-A

30-F75-A

30-F75-A
30-F75-A

30-F75-A

30-E70-A

30-E70-A
30-F75-A

30-F75-A

30-F76-A

30-F76-A
30-F76-A

30-F76-A

30-F76-A

30-F75-A
36-C27-A

36-C27-A

36-C27-A

36-C27-A
36-C27-A

36-C27-A

30-F76-A

30-F76-A
30-F76-A

30-G76-A

36-C27-A

36-C27-A
36-C27-A

36-C27-A

30-C50-0

27-E81-0
30-C61-0

30-C61-0

32-H28-0

27-E86-0

30-A42-A
30-A42-A

27-E81-0

27-E47-0

27-E43-0
27-C94-0

36-A34-0

36-A34-0

30-E21-A
36-A34-0

36-A34-0

30-E21-A

30-E21-A
27-E38-A

30-B87-0

32-H33-0

27-E81-0
27-C63-A

30-G49-A

27-E28-A

27-E28-A
27-E28-A

27-E28-A

30-G48-A

27-E81-0
30-A45-A

30-F71-A

30-A45-A

30-F69-A
30-F71-A

30-F71-A

32-H33-0

32-H33-0
27-E38-A

27-E47-0

27-E43-0

27-C94-0
30-G49-A

30-G49-A

27-E38-A

30-A45-A
30-A45-A

27-E47-0

27-E43-0

27-C94-0
27-E47-0

27-E43-0

30-G49-A

36-E77-F
30-B87-0

27-F57-0

30-G49-A

30-F71-A
27-F57-0

30-G49-A

30-G49-A

30-F24-A
30-C20-A

32-M18-A

28-C05-A

28-C05-A

28-C05-A
28-C05-A

32-R56-A

32-M18-A

27-F70-A
27-F70-A

27-F70-A

27-F70-A

32-L05-A
32-L05-A

32-L05-A

27-F70-A

27-F70-A
32-R56-A

32-R56-A

32-L05-A

32-L05-A
32-L05-A

32-L05-A

27-E79-A

30-B66-A
30-B66-A

30-B66-A

30-B66-A

30-B66-A
30-B66-A

30-B66-A

30-B66-A

30-B70-A
30-B70-A

30-G63-A

32-L05-A

32-G23-A
32-G23-A

32-G23-A

32-G23-A

32-G24-A
32-G24-A

32-G24-A

32-G24-A

28-B95-A
28-B95-A

28-B95-A

28-B95-A

32-G24-A
30-G63-A

30-G63-A

30-G63-A

32-L05-A
30-G63-A

30-G63-A

32-L05-A

32-L05-A
32-L05-A

32-L05-A

28-B95-A

28-B95-A
28-B95-A

30-C20-A

30-C20-A
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48540-2B070

48540-2B080
48540-2B150

48540-2B200

48540-2B270

48540-2B310
48540-2B350

48540-2B370

48540-2B390

48540-2B410
48540-2B430

48540-2B440

48540-2B470

48540-2B550
48540-2B740

48540-20010

48540-20030

48540-20050
48540-20070

48540-20090

48540-20240

48540-20320
48540-20360

48540-20370

48540-20530

48540-20760
48540-20770

48540-20780

48540-20800

48540-20810
48540-20820

48540-20850

48540-21040

48540-21070
48540-29015

48540-29025

48540-29035

48540-29045
48540-29055

48540-29065

48540-29085

48540-29115
48540-29195

48540-29265

48540-29305

48540-29315
48540-29325

48540-29385

48540-32H00

48540-32040
48540-32041

48540-32080

48540-32120

48540-33282
48540-33292

48540-33302

48540-39605

48540-39615
48540-39625

4854048010

4854048030

4854048040

4854048050
4854049055

4854049075

4854049085

4854049095
48541-04031

48541-35020

48541-35080

48541-35231
48541-39085

48541-39105

48541-39185

48541-39186
48541-39215

48541-39305

48541-39306

48541-39316
48541-600020

48541-60010

48541-60010

48541-60060
48541-69015

48541-69045

48609-01040

48609-01050
48609-02120

48609-12151

48609-12210

48609-12211
48609-12231

48609-12270

48609-12330

48609-16140
48609-16410

48609-20090

48609-20471

48609-28010
48609-33011

48609-35010

48609-42010

48609-42011
48609-42012

48609-47020

48609-52021

48619-0D010
48619-0H010

48750-12020

48750-16080

48750-16110
48750-32040

48750-32070

48750-33020

48760-06030
48760-06060

48760-33020

48760-48010

49520-2B210

4851069127

485110G010

4853069155

48510-09P70

48510-09S30
48520-09J20

48520-09K90

48530-09L90

48540-09750

0344 513

13 178 147
13 186 959

13 186 960

13 188 763

13 270 705
13 501 413

13 505 131

22 012 278

22 045 604
24 435 884

342 013

342 080

342 086
344 102

344 105

344 116

344 508
344 511

344 512

344 513

344 514
344 523

344 525

436 423

436 437
436 440

436 458

436 488

436 489
436 490

436 512

55 703 313

55 703 317
55 703 318

90 090 609

90 121 275

90 121 275
90 170 695

90 184 755

90 184 756

90 236 985
90 251 358

90 268 464

90 288 206

90 289 421
90 345 330

90 374 844

90 425 479

90 445 207

30-C20-A

30-C20-A
30-C20-A

30-C20-A

32-D64-A

30-C08-A
32-C79-A

32-C79-A

32-C79-A

32-C79-A
32-P06-A

32-P06-A

30-C08-A

30-C20-A
30-C20-A

32-A27-A

32-A27-A

32-A27-A
32-A27-A

32-A27-A

30-C14-A

30-C14-A
30-C14-A

30-C14-A

32-E03-A

30-C08-A
30-C08-A

30-C20-A

32-D64-A

32-D64-A
32-M18-A

32-M18-A

30-C20-A

30-C20-A
32-C79-A

32-C79-A

32-C79-A

32-C79-A
32-P06-A

32-P06-A

32-D64-A

30-C20-A
30-C20-A

30-C20-A

30-C20-A

30-C20-A
30-C20-A

32-D64-A

32-A23-A

32-A23-A
32-A23-A

30-024-A

30-E59-A

28-C05-A
28-C05-A

28-C05-A

28-C05-A

28-C05-A
28-C05-A

32-P16-A

32-P16-A

32-P16-A

32-P16-A
32-P16-A

32-P16-A

32-P16-A

32-P16-A
27-E95-0

30-C59-0

30-C59-0

27-E95-0
30-C59-0

30-C59-0

30-C59-0

30-C59-0
30-C59-0

27-E95-0

27-E95-0

27-E95-0
30-F85-0

30-F74-0

32-F57-0

32-N38-A
30-F85-0

32-N38-A

87-484-A

88-250-A
88-250-A

87-483-A

88-476-A

88-476-A
88-476-A

88-476-A

88-476-A

87-487-A
87-487-A

87-479-A

88-250-A

87-488-A
87-489-R

88-776-A

88-244-A

88-244-A
88-244-A

88-722-A

88-721-A

88-792-L
88-792-L

87-482-A

87-490-R

87-475-A
87-480-A

87-481-A

88-247-A

88-247-A
88-247-A

88-247-A

88-247-A

32-M31-A

36-C26-A

36-C26-A

36-C27-A

32-Q50-A

32-Q50-A
32-Q51-A

32-Q51-A

32-Q52-A

32-Q53-A

87-584-A

88-196-A
88-134-A

88-134-A

88-196-A

88-134-L
84-032-A

84-032-A

27-116-0

27-116-0
88-196-A

27-H14-0

27-H11-0

27-H11-0
32-803-0

32-803-0

32-578-1

87-032-A
87-023-A

87-023-A

87-584-A

87-584-A
87-373-A

87-373-A

27-H12-0

30-C63-0
27-H13-0

27-H12-0

27-116-0

27-116-0
27-815-1

27-116-0

88-784-R

88-785-A
88-786-A

32-578-1

88-760-L

88-760-L
88-319-L

87-032-A

87-033-A

87-034-L
87-023-A

87-584-A

87-023-A

87-584-A
87-035-A

87-035-L

87-034-L

87-395-A
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90 468 618

90 496 637
90 538 326

91 105 806

9191181

93 191 295

1HM 513 031 B

1H0 413 031
1H0 413 031 A

1H0 413 031 C

1H0 413 031 F

1H0 413 031 J
1H0 413 031 L

1H0 413 031 M

1H0 413 031 N

1H0 413 031 P
1H0 413 031 Q

1H0 413 031 R

1H0 513 031

1H0 513 031 A
1H0 513 031 B

1H0 513 031 C

1H0 513 031 D

1H0 513 031 E
1H0 513 031 F

1H0 513 031 G

1H0 513 031 J

1H0 513 031 K
1H0 513 031 L

1H0 513 031 M

1H0 513 031 R

1H0 513 031 S
1H9 513 031

1H9 513 031 B

1H9 513 031 S

1H9 513 031 T
1J0 412 249

1J0 412 331

1J0 412 331 B

1J0 412 331 C
1J0 413 031 AB

1J0 413 031 AC

1J0 413 031 AE

1J0 413 031 AG
1J0 413 031 AG

1J0 413 031 AM

1J0 413 031 AM

1J0 413 031 BH
1J0 413 031 BJ

1J0 413 031 BJ

1J0 413 031 N

1J0 413 031 P
1J0 413 031 S

1J0 413 031 T

1J0 512 011 AA

1J0 513 025 AA
1J0 513 025 AQ

1J0 513 025 AR

1J0 513 025 BB

1J0 513 025 BF

1J0 513 025 BG

1J0 513 025 BH
1J0 513 025 BL

1J0 513 025 BM

1J0 513 025 BP

1J0 513 025 BR
1J0 513 025 BS

1J0 513 025 C

1J0 513 025 CD

1J0 513 025 CE
1J0 513 025 CF

1J0 513 025 CT

1J0 513 025 DA

1J0 513 025 DB
1J0 513 025 DC

1J0 513 025 DH

1J0 513 025 E

1J0 513 025 F
1J0 513 025 P

1J0 513 025 Q

1J0 513 031 AS

1J0 513 031 H
1J0 513 353 A

1J0 513 353 B

1J0 513 353 C

1J0 513 353 D
1J0 513 353 G

1J9 513 025 A

1K0 412 331 B

1K0 413 031 AC
1K0 413 031 AC

1K0 413 031 AD

1K0 413 031 AE

1K0 413 031 AE
1K0 413 031 AF

1K0 413 031 AJ

1K0 413 031 BA

1K0 413 031 BB
1K0 413 031 BC

1K0 413 031 BC

1K0 413 031 BE

1K0 413 031 BE
1K0 413 031 BF

1K0 413 031 BF

1K0 413 031 BG

1K0 413 031 BH
1K0 413 031 BH

1K0 413 031 BJ

1K0 413 031 BK

1K0 413 031 BK
1K0 413 031 BL

1K0 413 031 CJ

1K0 413 031 CM

1K0 413 031 CM
1K0 413 031 CQ

1K0 413 031 CQ

1K0 413 031 CR

1K0 413 031 CR
1K0 413 031 CS

1K0 413 031 CS

1K0 513 029 CA

1K0 513 029 CB

1K0 513 029 CE
1K0 513 029 CF

1K0 513 029 EN

1K0 513 029 ER

1K0 513 029 FA
1K0 513 029 FA

1K0 513 029 FB

1K0 513 029 FG

1K0 513 029 FH
1K0 513 029 FK

1K0 513 029 FL

1K0 513 029 FM

1K0 513 029 FT
1K0 513 029 GG

1K0 513 029 GJ

1K0 513 029 GP

1K0 513 029 GP
1K0 513 029 GT

1K0 513 029 HF

1K0 513 029 HJ

1K0 513 029 HK
1K0 513 029 HL

1K0 513 029 HS

1K0 513 029 HS

1K0 513 029 HT
1K0 513 029 JA

1K0 513 029 JH

1K0 513 029 JJ

1K0 513 029 MB
1K0 513 029 ME

1K0 513 029 MF

1K0 513 029 MG

1K0 513 353 G
1K0 513 353 H

1K0 513 353 J

1K0 513 353 J

1K0 513 353 R 
1L0 413 031 C

1Q0 513 029

1Q0 513 029 A

1Q0 513 029 B
1T0 413 031 AS

1T0 413 031 AT

1T0 413 031 BA

1T0 413 031 BB
1T0 413 031 BC

1T0 413 031 BP

1T0 413 031 BQ

1T0 413 031 BR
1T0 413 031 BS

1T0 413 031 BT

1T0 413 031 CJ

1T0 413 031 CK
1T0 413 031 CL

1T0 413 031 CM

1T0 413 031 CN

1T0 413 031 DH
1T0 413 031 DJ

1T0 413 031 DL

1T0 413 031 DM

87-373-L

87-035-A
88-318-L

27-116-0

88-134-L

88-134-L

27-215-1

27-A58-0
27-A58-0

27-A58-0

32-A69-F

32-A69-F
32-A69-F

32-A69-F

32-H82-A
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27-C08-F
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88-561-A

88-561-A
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88-130-A
88-561-A

27-C09-F
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32-M73-A
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32-M74-A
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32-M74-A
32-M73-A
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30-D73-A

30-D73-A
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30-F92-A

30-H28-A

30-F91-A
30-D73-A

30-F92-A

30-D73-A

30-D73-A
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30-F92-A
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36-E91-A
36-E91-A
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36-F22-A
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1T0 413 031 DN

1T0 413 031 DP
1T0 413 031 DS

1T0 413 031 DT

1T0 413 031 EG

1T0 413 031 EH
1T0 413 031 EM

1T0 413 031 EQ

1T0 413 031 FD

1T0 413 031 FL
1T0 413 031 FM

1T0 413 031 FN

1T0 413 031 FS

1T0 413 031 GE
1T0 413 031 GG

1T0 413 031 GH

1T0 413 031 GJ

1T0 413 031 GN
1T0 413 031 GP

1T0 413 031 GQ

1T0 413 031 GR

1T0 413 031 GS
1T0 413 031 GT

1T0 413 031 HA

1T0 413 031 HK

1T0 413 031 HM
1T0 413 031 HN

1T0 413 031 HP

1T0 413 031 JA

1T0 413 031 Q
1T0 513 029 D

1T0 513 029 E

1T0 513 029 M

1T0 513 029 N
1T0 513 029 P

1T0 513 029 Q

1T0 513 029 R

1T0 513 029 S
102 415 901 1

111 413 031 B

111 413 031 F
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8D0 513 031 E

8D5 513 029 D
8D5 513 029 E

8D5 513 031

8D5 513 031 A

8D5 513 031 B
8D5 513 031 C

8D5 513 031 H

8D9 513 029

8D9 513 029 A
8D9 513 031 A

8D9 513 031 C

8E0 412 377

8E0 412 377 C
8E0 413 031 AK

8E0 413 031 AL

8E0 413 031 AM

8E0 413 031 AM
8E0 413 031 AN

8E0 513 253 B

8E0 513 353 B

8E0 513 353 C
8G0 413 503

8G0 413 503 B

8G0 513 031 C

8Z0 413 031 S
811 412 323 C

811 412 323 C

811 412 323 D

811 412 323 D
811 413 031 A

811 413 503

811 413 503 B

811 413 503 D
811 413 503 E

811 413 503 F

811 413 503 G

811 413 503 H
811 413 503 K

811 513 031 D

811 513 031 E

811 513 031 F
811 513 031 K

811 513 031 L

811 513 031 N

811 513 031 P
811 513 031 Q

811 513 031 R

823 412 249

827 412 031 A
827 412 031 B

827 412 031 C

853 413 503

853 513 031
853 513 031 B

855 413 503 B

855 413 503 C

861 412 031 B
861 412 031 C

861 513 031 B

861 513 031 C

861 513 031 F

861 513 031 G
861 513 031 H

861 513 031 J

861 513 031 K

861 513 031 L
861 513 031 N

867 413 503

867 413 503 A

867 413 503 B
867 413 503 C

867 513 031

867 513 031 C

867 513 031 G
867 513 031 J

871 412 323 A

893 413 503 C

893 413 503 D
893 413 503 E

893 413 503 F

893 413 503 M

893 413 503 N
893 413 503 P

893 413 503 Q

893 413 503 R

893 413 503 S
893 513 031

893 513 031 AC

893 513 031 AE

893 513 031 AG
893 513 031 AJ

893 513 031 AK

893 513 031 AN

893 513 031 AQ
893 513 031 E

893 513 031 G

893 513 031 H

893 513 031 K
893 513 031 P

893 513 031 Q

893 513 031 S

895 413 503 D
914 341 903.00

1H0 413 031 A
1H0 413 031 N

1H0 513 031 B

1J0 413 031 AM

1K0 413 031 CJ
1T0 413 031 DH

1T0 413 031 EG

1T0 413 031 EH

191 513 033 B

0271709

0271710
0271831

0271833

0271904

06031054
06031064

1 387 188

1205810
1205916

1206641

1221442

1229575
1229690

1229991

1272125

1272126
1272127

1272192

1272354

1272354
1272649

1272875

1273135

1273915
1282107

1282107

1329500

1329500
1329501

1329507

1329507

1329533
1329534

1330702

1387718

1387929
271105

271492

271687

271896
272208

273346

273393

273662
273704

273705

273858

273859
273988

274040

274041

274042
283084

283085

284528

284529
3 516 151

3 530 341

3 546 238

30 616 824
30 666 271

30 714 968

30 889 584

30616825-3
30618110

30635523

30639382

27-446-F

32-423-F
32-423-F

27-446-F

27-446-F

27-446-F
27-446-F

27-446-F

32-423-F

32-423-F
27-465-F

27-465-F

87-687-A

87-687-A
32-G09-A

32-G09-A

32-G10-A

32-G11-A
32-G11-A

87-683-A

87-683-A

87-683-A
32-472-F

32-472-F

27-205-A

32-H90-0
88-753-A

88-753-A

88-753-A

88-753-A
32-846-0

32-846-0

32-846-0

32-846-0
32-846-0

32-846-0

32-846-0

32-846-0
32-846-0

27-093-2

27-093-2

27-093-2
27-093-2

27-093-2

27-093-2

27-093-2
27-093-2

27-093-2

87-083-L

32-846-0
32-846-0

32-846-0

32-846-F

32-920-F
32-920-F

32-846-F

32-846-0

27-412-0
27-412-0

27-849-0

27-849-0

27-849-0

27-849-0
27-849-0

27-849-0

27-849-0

27-849-0
27-849-0

27-412-0

27-412-0

27-412-0
27-412-0

27-849-0

27-849-0

27-849-0
27-849-0

87-287-A

32-846-0

32-472-F
32-472-F

32-846-0

32-472-F

32-472-F
32-846-0

32-472-F

32-472-F

32-472-F
27-093-2

32-301-F

27-880-F

27-093-2
32-301-F

32-920-F

27-093-2

27-880-F
27-093-2

32-920-F

27-880-F

32-301-F
27-093-2

27-093-2

32-920-F

32-472-F
32-057-5

27-A58-0
32-H82-A

27-332-0

32-N01-0

32-M74-A
36-E62-A

36-D94-A

36-D94-A

27-332-0

32-C10-0

32-C10-0
32-C10-0

32-C10-0

27-B42-A

84-035-A
84-034-A

88-597-R

32-327-4
27-317-1

27-317-1

32-327-4

32-327-4
32-870-1

32-870-1

32-327-4

27-317-1
60-160-0

27-427-F

36-A53-0

36-A53-0
27-427-F

27-317-1

32-870-1

32-135-1
36-A53-0

36-A53-0

36-A53-0

36-A53-0
27-410-0

36-A53-0

36-A53-0

32-135-1
32-135-1

27-410-0

32-135-1

27-B42-A
32-135-1

27-B42-A

27-B42-A

60-A91-0
60-A91-0

32-327-4

32-327-4

32-327-4
32-327-4

32-327-F

32-870-1

32-870-1
32-870-1

32-135-1

32-135-1

32-135-1
32-327-4

27-317-1

32-882-3

27-380-0
87-440-A

88-597-R

87-439-A

88-556-A
87-645-A

88-624-A

88-556-A

87-248-L
27-G83-A

27-K42-A

60-A87-0
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30639383

30639389
30639513

30645515

30645640

30666530
30678433

30681546

30681610

30683104
30683342

30683343

30683344

30683345
30683572

30683573

30683598

30683600
30683608

30683608

30683608

30683609
30683609

30683610

30683610

30683611
30683611

30683873

30714088

30714234
30714235

30714236

30714237

30714238
30714239

30714349

30714385

30714385
30714385

30714386

30714386

30714387
30714387

30714387

30714388

30714391
30714391

30714392

30714837

30714837
30714837

30714838

30714838

30717388
30736621

30736622

30736623

30736624
30736625

30736626

30736755

30736756

30736757
30736758

30736761

30736762

30736763
30736764

30736768

30736770

30748360
30748361

30748409

30748410

30748847
30748848

30748851

30748852

30748855
30748856

30760055

30760056

30760057
30760162

30776958

30806442

30806445
30806456

30806457

30816593

30816594
30816594

30816594

30816619

30818036
30818037

30852023

30852024

30852025
30852025

30852025

30852026

30852026
30852026

30852027

30852028

30854893
30854894

30857445

30857446

30883427
30883428

30883441

30883442

30883455
30883456

30883610

30884195

30884196
30884213

30884214

30884262

30884263

30890009
30890010

30890019

30890020

30890027
30890028

31 262 065

31200268

31200270
31200271

31200274

31200284

31200414
31200414

31200416

31200416

31200489
31200630

31201047

31201049

31201176
31201177

31201452

31212499

31212500
31212941

31212943

31212944

31212945
31255199

31299285

3201261

3201262
3201756

3205221

3205222

3205223
3205224

3205225

3205226

3205227
3206610

3209676

3209677

3266421
3267305

3271049

3271050

3274775
3274776

3296136

3296161

3298139
3298280

3298281

3298458

3344284
3410215

34110700

3436688

60-A87-0

60-A90-0
36-F20-0

36-F21-A

36-A99-F

88-790-L
84-035-A

88-790-A

27-K42-A

36-F21-A
36-A97-A

36-A97-A

36-A97-A

36-A97-F
27-K42-A

27-K42-A

27-K42-A

27-K42-A
32-L94-A

32-R17-A

32-R17-A

32-R16-A
32-R16-A

32-L94-A

32-R17-A

32-R16-A
32-R16-A

27-K42-A

27-K42-A

36-C61-0
36-C61-0

36-C61-0

36-C61-0

36-C61-0
36-C62-0

84-035-A

32-L94-A

32-R17-A
32-R17-A

32-R16-A

32-R16-A

32-L94-A
32-R17-A

32-R17-A

32-R16-A

32-L94-A
32-R17-A

32-R16-A

32-L94-A

32-R17-A
32-R17-A

32-R16-A

32-R16-A

32-R16-A
36-C61-0

36-C61-0

36-C61-0

36-C61-0
36-C61-0

36-C62-0

32-R17-A

32-R16-A

32-R17-A
32-R16-A

32-R17-A

32-R16-A

32-R17-A
32-R16-A

27-K42-A

27-K42-A

32-R16-A
32-R17-A

27-K42-A

27-K42-A

32-R17-A
32-R16-A

32-R17-A

32-R16-A

32-R17-A
32-R16-A

32-L76-F

32-L77-F

32-L76-F
84-034-A

27-K42-A

27-D13-A

27-D13-A
32-E74-A

32-E73-A

32-E76-F

32-E73-A
32-E74-A

32-E75-F

27-D14-F

32-E76-F
32-E75-F

32-E73-A

32-E74-A

32-E73-A
32-E74-A

32-E75-F

32-E73-A

32-E74-A
32-E76-F

32-E75-F

32-E76-F

32-E76-F
32-E75-F

27-D13-A

27-D14-F

32-J09-A
32-J08-A

32-J11-A

32-J10-A

32-J11-A
32-J10-A

32-R17-A

32-K62-A

32-K61-A
32-K64-A

32-K63-A

32-E76-F

32-E75-F

32-E74-A
32-E73-A

32-E74-A

32-E73-A

32-E76-F
32-E75-F

87-645-A

27-K42-A

32-R17-A
32-R16-A

27-K42-A

36-F21-A

36-F21-A
36-F21-A

36-F21-A

36-F21-A

36-A99-F
36-F21-A

27-K42-A

27-K42-A

27-K42-A
27-K42-A

36-F20-0

27-K42-A

27-K42-A
27-K42-A

27-K42-A

32-R16-A

32-R17-A
27-K42-A

36-A99-F

32-882-3

32-882-3
27-380-0

32-882-3

32-882-3

32-882-3
32-882-3

32-882-3

32-882-3

32-882-3
27-380-0

32-882-3

32-882-3

27-380-0
32-882-3

32-882-3

32-882-3

32-882-3
32-882-3

32-882-3

27-380-0

27-380-0
32-882-3

32-882-3

32-882-3

27-097-B
30-F41-0

87-383-L

30-F41-0
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3436689

3445924
3445925

3446672

3446673

3446674
3446675

3446880

3446881

3446898
3446910

3454893

3454894

3546189
3546282

3546834

3546835

3546900
3546901

432952

436639

446879
446880

446898

446910

450105
450579

450580

454892

454893
454894

5N51-18A116AA

65551

65551
6800327

6816248

6816319

8 634 457
8 646 713

806456

806457

8600274
8600901

8612887

8624604

8624605
8624786B

8624786C

8634814

8634814
8646140

8646140

8646419

8646420
8646803

8646834

8646871

8646872
8646873

8646927

8646932

8646974

8667248
8667250

8667252

8667253

8667254
8671712

8671712

8671713

8671713
8671714

8671722

8671722

8672199
9 157 745

9 173 203

9 461 524

9 461 728
9140070

9140071

9140072

9140592
9169420

9169421

9173200

9173314
9173315

9173316

9173317

9173318
9173319

9173320

9173820

9173850
9173851

9191419

9191569

9200406
9461323A

9461729

9485026

9492564
9492566

9492567

9492580

46621499

46623355

30-F41-0

27-097-B
27-097-B

30-F41-0

30-F41-0

30-F41-0
30-F41-0

30-F41-0

27-097-B

30-F41-0
30-F41-0

30-F41-0

30-F41-0

87-424-A
27-B42-A

32-C10-0

32-C10-0

32-C10-0
32-C10-0

30-F41-0

30-F41-0

30-F41-0
30-F41-0

30-F41-0

30-F41-0

30-F41-0
30-F41-0

30-F41-0

30-F41-0

30-F41-0
30-F41-0

84-034-A

32-E73-A

32-E74-A
27-B42-A

27-B42-A

32-C10-0

88-624-A
87-439-A

32-E74-A

32-E73-A

27-B42-A
32-C10-0

32-C10-0

36-A97-A

36-C61-0
36-A99-F

36-A99-F

32-L76-F

32-L77-F
32-L76-F

32-L77-F

36-A97-A

36-A97-A
36-C61-0

36-A97-A

36-A97-A

36-A97-A
36-A97-A

36-A97-A

36-A97-A

36-C61-0

36-A97-A
36-A97-A

36-A97-F

36-A97-A

36-A99-F
32-L76-F

32-L77-F

32-L76-F

32-L77-F
60-A90-0

32-L76-F

32-L77-F

36-C62-0
87-645-A

87-439-A

87-440-A

87-439-A
32-C10-0

32-C10-0

32-C10-0

60-A91-0
36-A30-P

36-A31-P

60-A91-0

32-C10-0
32-C10-0

32-C10-0

27-B42-A

27-B42-A
27-B42-A

27-B42-A

27-B42-A

32-C10-0
27-B42-A

32-C10-0

32-D59-0

36-C61-0
36-A99-F

36-C61-0

60-A87-0

36-A97-A
36-A97-A

36-A97-A

36-C61-0

27-E76-4

27-A60-4
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

FORD 
ALFA ROMEO 

DAIHATSU 

MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 
CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 

RENAULT 
RENAULT 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 

FORD 
MINI 

MINI 

MINI 

MINI 
SKODA 

HONDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 
MINI 

MINI 

MINI 

MINI 
HYUNDAI 

KIA 

AUDI 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

KIA 

FIAT 
FIAT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

MAZDA 
KIA 

HONDA 

HONDA - GUANGZHOU
HONDA 
NISSAN 
VOLKSWAGEN 

HONDA 

OPEL 

SUZUKI 
VAUXHALL 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

HONDA 

TOYOTA 
KIA 

KIA 

DAIHATSU 

CHEVROLET 
DAEWOO 

DAIHATSU 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 
MITSUBISHI 

NISSAN 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 
MITSUBISHI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

FORD 
HONDA 

ROVER 

FIAT 

MITSUBISHI 
HOLDEN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

VOLKSWAGEN 
AUDI 

SEAT 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

HONDA 

TOYOTA 

ROVER 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

HYUNDAI 

MITSUBISHI 

ROVER 

ROVER 

TOYOTA 
FORD 

ISUZU 

NISSAN 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

ALFA ROMEO 

FIAT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

HONDA 

TOYOTA 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

137
6 7

105

268

474
77 78 79

80 81

354

375 386
375 386

129 130 142

143

129 130 142
143

167

142

142
261

261

261

261
424 425

190

217

217
261

261

261

261
196

204

16 33

418
508 509 520

530

205

119
119

119

211

313
495

313

495

313
495

313

495

217
205

190 191

192

288 289
549 550

184 185

295

439 440 441
479

567 569 570

572 573

567 569 570
572 573

190

470 471
206 207

206 207

106

73
101

105 106

194

194
271

279

218

218
270

511

143

144 145 154
184 185

394

108

271
173 174

290 291

290 291

554 555
16 17 18

401 410 413

414

419 422 423
521 522 523

524 552

522 525

166 167
219

187 188

445

392 393
477

476 477

198

262 264 268
269 274

393

393

472 473
145

201

293

308
488

3

109

109 126 127
128

209 210

187 188

472
472 473

474 477

474 477

168
221

168

221

New to range

27-H19-0
27-H50-F

27-H99-0

27-H99-0

27-H99-0
27-J67-A

27-J67-A

27-J82-A
27-J82-F

27-J86-A

27-J86-F

27-J86-F

27-J87-A

27-J87-F
27-J91-A

27-J91-S

27-J92-A

27-J92-S
27-K05-A

27-K11-A

27-K14-A

27-K14-F
27-K16-A

27-K16-S

27-K17-A

27-K17-S
27-K18-A

27-K19-A

27-K20-S

27-K20-S
27-K20-S

27-K21-A

27-K24-A
27-K24-S

27-K25-A

27-K25-A

27-K26-A
27-K26-A

27-K26-S

27-K26-S

27-K27-A
27-K27-A

27-K27-S

27-K27-S

27-K28-A
27-K29-A

27-K32-A

27-K32-A

27-K33-A
27-K35-S

27-K38-A

27-K41-A

27-K41-A
27-K41-A

27-K42-A

27-K42-S

27-K47-A

27-K48-A
27-K49-A

27-K50-A

27-K51-A

27-K52-A
27-K52-A

27-K53-A

27-K59-A

27-K60-A
27-K63-A

27-K64-A

27-K65-A

27-K66-A
27-K67-A

27-K79-A

27-K80-A

27-K81-A
27-K82-A

27-K82-A

27-L01-A

27-L04-A
30-C75-0

30-C75-0

30-C77-0

30-D52-S
30-D70-S

30-D70-S

30-D70-S
30-D70-S

30-D73-S

30-E25-A
30-E25-A

30-E53-A

30-E59-A

30-E60-A
30-E64-A

30-E65-A

30-E66-A

30-E66-A

30-E68-A

30-E69-A

30-E70-A
30-F28-A

30-F28-A

30-F28-A

30-F28-A
30-F28-A

30-F36-A

30-F36-A

30-F46-F

30-F46-F

30-F50-A

30-F74-0
30-F75-A

30-F96-A

30-F97-A

30-G06-A
30-G06-A

30-G07-A

30-G07-A
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New to range

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

FORD AUSTRALIA 
MAZDA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

MITSUBISHI 
AUDI 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

PEUGEOT 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

PEUGEOT 
PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 
PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

HONDA 
RENAULT 

RENAULT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 
HONDA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SSANGYONG 

SSANGYONG 
HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

DAEWOO 

DAEWOO 
AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 
AUDI 

AUDI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 
HONDA 

ROVER 

CITROËN 

TOYOTA 
AUDI 

AUDI 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 
FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

RENAULT 

HYUNDAI 
HYUNDAI 

CHEVROLET 

DAEWOO 

HOLDEN 
CHEVROLET 

DAEWOO 

HOLDEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 
FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 
HYUNDAI 

KIA 

HYUNDAI 

KIA 
KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
RENAULT 

RENAULT 

HONDA 

HONDA - GUANGZHOU
HONDA 
HONDA 

HONDA - GUANGZHOU
HONDA 
FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA - HAINAN 
MAZDA 
FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA - HAINAN 
MAZDA 
HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 
HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 

NISSAN 
NISSAN 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 
KIA 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA - HAINAN 
MAZDA 
FORD AUSTRALIA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA - HAINAN 
MAZDA 
OPEL 
SUZUKI 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

SUZUKI 
VAUXHALL 

SUZUKI 

168
221

168

221

270
22 23

22 23

512

349 350
258

529 530 557

558

336 337 338
336 337 338

336 337 338

336 337 338

338
338

338

338

189
375 386

375 386

553

553
189

510 511

427

427
198

198

101 102

101 102
24 25 26

24 25 26

24 25 26

23 24
23 24

23 24

198

195
188 189

392 393 394

90 94 97

475
33 34

34

168

222
168

222

388

198
198

73

101

183
73

101

183

541 542 543
544

164 165

164 165 166

164 165 166
164 165 166

164 165 166

164 165 166

164 165
195

205

195

205
206

206

203

204
313

495

313

495
313

495

313

495
378 379 380

378 379 380

191

192

190 191

192

168

222 223 229
230

230

168

222 223 229

230
230

189

189

188 189
188 189

189

189

288 289
288 289

205

205

205
205

168

222 223

230

168

222 223

230

295
439 440 441

479

295

439 440 441
479

438

30-G08-A
30-G08-A

30-G09-A

30-G09-A

30-G39-A
30-G50-S

30-G51-A

30-G56-S

30-G80-A
30-G84-A

30-G85-A

30-G86-A
30-G86-S

30-G87-A

30-G87-S

30-G89-A
30-G89-S

30-G90-A

30-G90-S

30-H05-A
30-H25-F

30-H25-0

30-H29-A

30-H30-A
30-H31-A

30-H32-A

30-H39-A

30-H40-A
30-H49-A

30-H50-A

30-H51-A

30-H52-A
30-H54-A

30-H54-S

30-H55-A

30-H56-A
30-H56-S

30-H57-A

30-H58-A

30-H59-A
30-H63-F

30-H63-F

30-H67-F

30-H69-A
30-H70-A

30-H71-A

30-H72-A

30-H72-A
30-H73-A

30-H73-A

30-H78-A

30-H79-A
30-H80-A

30-H81-A

30-H81-A

30-H81-A
30-H82-A

30-H82-A

30-H82-A

30-H83-A

30-H84-A

30-H85-A

30-H86-A
30-H87-A

30-H88-A

30-H89-A

30-H90-A
30-H91-A

30-H91-A

30-H92-A

30-H92-A
30-H93-A

30-H94-A

30-H99-A

30-J02-A
30-J03-A

30-J03-A

30-J03-S

30-J03-S
30-J04-A

30-J04-A

30-J04-S

30-J04-S
30-J05-S

30-J05-0

30-J07-A

30-J07-A

30-J08-A

30-J08-A

30-J09-A

30-J09-A

30-J09-A

30-J10-A

30-J10-A

30-J10-A

30-J11-0

30-J12-0

30-J13-A
30-J14-A

30-J15-A

30-J16-A

30-J17-A
30-J18-A

30-J19-A

30-J20-A

30-J21-A
30-J22-A

30-J24-A

30-J24-A

30-J24-A

30-J25-A

30-J25-A

30-J25-A

30-J29-A
30-J29-A

30-J29-A

30-J30-A

30-J30-A
30-J30-A

30-J41-A
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

SUZUKI 
HONDA 

HONDA - GUANGZHOU
HONDA 
HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 
NISSAN 

NISSAN 

MAZDA 

TOYOTA 
HYUNDAI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

SUZUKI 
SUZUKI 

FIAT 

LANCIA 
FIAT 

RENAULT 

TOYOTA 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

FORD 
FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 
ALFA ROMEO 

AUDI 

BMW 

BMW - BRILLIANCE 
BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 
BMW 

BMW 

SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

SAAB 
ROVER 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

ALFA ROMEO 

ALFA ROMEO 
LANCIA 

FORD 

FORD 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

HYUNDAI 

MITSUBISHI 
HYUNDAI 

KIA 

MITSUBISHI 

HYUNDAI 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 
PEUGEOT 

BMW 

BMW 

ALFA ROMEO 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD AUSTRALIA 

FORD 

FORD 

438
192

192

194

194
278 279

278 279

218

443
200

470 471

470 471

438
438

109 110 126

127 128

209
119 120

368 369 370

467 478

258
197

197

197

164 165
164 165

164 165

164 165

165 166
3

22 23 24

65 66

72

70

37 38 39

37 38 39

37 38 39
52 53 54

55 56 57

58

52 53 54
55 56 57

58

55

55
37 38 39

52 53 54

55 56 57

58
55

438 441 442

438 441 442

395
392 393 394

287 288

448 449 450

451
448 449 450

451

3 4

3
211

145 146

145 146 147
324 325

499 500

324 325

499 500
448 449 450

451

448 449 450

451
428 429 432

428 429 432

197

269 275
198

204

273 274

195
321 322 325

326 327 328

329 330 331

498 499 500
501 502 503

504 505

321 322 325

326 327 328
329 330 331

498 499 500

501 502 503

504 505
321 322

498 499

321 322

498 499
322 327 330

331

499

322 327 330
331

499

433

433
443

443

318 320

489 497
235

337 338

337 338

337 338
337 338

37 38 39

40

37 38 39
40

7

129 130 142

143
129 130 142

143

167

129 130 142
143

129 130 142

143

New to range

30-J42-A
30-J51-A

30-J51-A

30-J52-A

30-J53-A
30-J55-A

30-J56-A

30-J57-A

30-J58-A
30-J59-A

30-J60-A

30-J61-A

30-J68-A
30-J69-A

30-J72-A

30-J72-A
30-J73-A

30-J80-0

30-J83-A

30-J84-A
30-J98-A

30-K01-A

30-K02-A

30-K03-A
30-K04-A

30-K05-A

30-K06-A

30-K07-A
32-G02-S

32-G09-S

32-K24-S

32-K24-S

32-K48-S

32-K67-S

32-K78-S

32-K79-S
32-L35-S

32-L36-S

32-L39-S

32-L40-S
32-L41-S

32-L43-S

32-L52-A

32-L53-A

32-L74-S
32-L99-A

32-M15-A

32-M17-A

32-M18-A

32-M19-A

32-M20-A
32-M21-A

32-M87-F

32-M88-F
32-M93-A

32-M93-A

32-M94-A

32-M94-A
32-N02-A

32-N03-A

32-N04-A

32-N05-A

32-N18-A

32-N18-A
32-N33-A

32-N33-A

32-N33-A

32-N48-A
32-N60-A

32-N60-A

32-N61-A

32-N61-A

32-N62-A

32-N62-A

32-N63-A

32-N63-A
32-N64-A

32-N64-A

32-N65-A

32-N65-A

32-N82-A

32-N83-A
32-N94-A

32-N95-A

32-P40-0

32-P40-0
32-P48-A

32-P55-A

32-P55-S

32-P56-A
32-P56-S

32-P70-A

32-P71-A

32-P72-A

32-P84-A

32-P84-F

32-P84-F

32-P85-A

32-P85-F

 ��
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New to range

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

FORD AUSTRALIA 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

OPEL 
RENAULT 

VAUXHALL 

NISSAN 

OPEL 
RENAULT 

VAUXHALL 

NISSAN 

OPEL 
RENAULT 

VAUXHALL 

NISSAN 

OPEL 
RENAULT 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

RENAULT 
VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

RENAULT 

VAUXHALL 
LEXUS 

LEXUS 

LAND ROVER 

LAND ROVER 
MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 
RENAULT 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA - 
GUANGZHOU TOYOTA 
TOYOTA 
TOYOTA - 
GUANGZHOU TOYOTA 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA - 
GUANGZHOU TOYOTA 
TOYOTA 
TOYOTA - 
GUANGZHOU TOYOTA 
SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 
KIA 

KIA 

CHEVROLET 

DAEWOO 
HOLDEN 

CHEVROLET 

DAEWOO 

HOLDEN 
AUDI 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 

OPEL 
VAUXHALL 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 
KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 
KIA 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 
FIAT 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

PEUGEOT 
PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 

PEUGEOT 
PEUGEOT 

HONDA 

HONDA 

HONDA 
HONDA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 
NISSAN 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

VOLVO 

SUBARU 

SUBARU 

TOYOTA 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

MITSUBISHI 

167
475

475

282 283

317 318
381 382

496

282 283

317 318
381 382

496

283

317 318
381 382

496

282 283

317 318
381 382

496

317 318

381 382
496

317 318

381 382

496
216

216

215

215
217

217

217

217
388

446

478

446
478

446

478

446

478

437

437

196

196
204

204

73

101
183

73

101

183
33

173

303 304 305

306 307 332
485 486 487

488 506

303 304 305
306 307 332

506

173

303 304 305
306 307 332

485 486 487

488 506

303 304 305
306 307 332

506

173

303 304 305
306 332

485 486 487

506

303 304 305
306 332

506

173

305
486 487

203

203

203
206

203

203

204
204

119

119

119
119

119

211

350
350

350

350

336 337 338
336 337 338

189

189

189
189

295

295

295
295

567 569 570

572 573

567 569 570
572 573

567 569 570

572

567 569 570
572 573

428

428

476
476

476

271

32-P85-F
32-Q15-A

32-Q16-A

32-Q17-A

32-Q17-A
32-Q17-A

32-Q17-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q18-A
32-Q18-A

32-Q18-A

32-Q19-A

32-Q19-A
32-Q19-A

32-Q19-A

32-Q21-A

32-Q21-A
32-Q21-A

32-Q21-A

32-Q23-A

32-Q23-A
32-Q23-A

32-Q24-A

32-Q24-A

32-Q24-A
32-Q26-A

32-Q27-A

32-Q28-A

32-Q29-A
32-Q31-A

32-Q31-F

32-Q32-A

32-Q32-F
32-Q49-A

32-Q50-A

32-Q50-A

32-Q51-A
32-Q51-A

32-Q52-A

32-Q52-A

32-Q53-A
32-Q53-A

32-Q54-A

32-Q55-A

32-Q56-A

32-Q57-A
32-Q58-A

32-Q59-A

32-Q60-A

32-Q60-A
32-Q60-A

32-Q61-A

32-Q61-A

32-Q61-A
32-Q62-S

32-Q72-A

32-Q72-A

32-Q72-A

32-Q72-S

32-Q72-S

32-Q73-A

32-Q73-A

32-Q73-A

32-Q73-S

32-Q73-S

32-Q74-A

32-Q74-A

32-Q74-A

32-Q74-S

32-Q74-S

32-Q75-A

32-Q75-A
32-Q75-A

32-Q81-A

32-Q82-A

32-Q83-A
32-Q84-A

32-Q86-A

32-Q87-A

32-Q88-A
32-Q89-A

32-Q90-A

32-Q90-S

32-Q91-A
32-Q91-S

32-Q92-A

32-Q92-A

32-Q93-A
32-Q93-S

32-Q94-A

32-Q94-S

32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0

32-Q97-A

32-Q98-A

32-R01-A
32-R02-A

32-R09-A

32-R10-A

32-R11-A
32-R12-A

32-R16-A

32-R16-S

32-R17-A

32-R17-S

32-R25-A

32-R26-A

32-R39-A
32-R41-A

32-R42-A

32-R43-A
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

MITSUBISHI - BEIJING 
JEEP (BJC) 
MITSUBISHI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

HYUNDAI 
HYUNDAI 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

LEXUS 
TOYOTA 

LEXUS 

TOYOTA 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 
FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 

CITROËN 

RENAULT 

FIAT 
LANCIA 

FIAT 

FIAT 

MITSUBISHI 
VOLKSWAGEN 

FIAT 

FIAT 

FIAT 
CITROËN 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

PEUGEOT 
CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

CITROËN 
FIAT 

PEUGEOT 

BMW 

BMW - BRILLIANCE 
BMW 
BMW 

BMW - BRILLIANCE 
BMW 
BMW 

BMW 
BMW 

SEAT 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN - FAW-
VW 
MITSUBISHI 

RENAULT 

BMW 
LAND ROVER 

MAZDA 

BMW 

BMW 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

VOLKSWAGEN 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

SAAB 

SAAB 

SAAB 
SAAB 

VOLVO 

SAAB 

SAAB 
VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 
AUDI 

AUDI 

AUDI 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

FORD 

FORD 
FORD 

FORD 

BMW 

BMW 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

FORD 

HONDA 

HONDA 
MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MAZDA 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

CITROËN 

MITSUBISHI 

PEUGEOT 
CITROËN 

MITSUBISHI 

PEUGEOT 

TOYOTA 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

CITROËN 
MITSUBISHI 

PEUGEOT 

TOYOTA 

FORD 
FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 
FORD 

277

270

443

443

200
200

446

446

215
446

215

446

144 148 149
150

144 148 149

150

144 148 149
119

343 344 345

78 79 80

81
78 79 80

81

375

110
210

108

108

271
510 511

121

121

124 125
85

128

214

354
88 89

123 124

360

88 89
123 124

360

65 66

72

65 66

72

66

70

70
401 414

510 522 524

541 542 543

544 552
560

276

375

43 44 45
214 215

224 225

67 68

59 60 61
62

245 246

245 246

245
370 371

370 371

370 371

525 554 555
237 238 239

395

395

395
395

574

396 397 398

396 397 398
529 530 557

558

16 17 18

521 522
24 25 26

24 25 26

24 25 26

425
541 542 543

544

164 165 166

164 165 166
164 165 166

164 165

68

68
241

164 165 166

190

190
230

229

229

233 234 241
242

77

271

354
77

271

354

476
476

470 471

476

77
271

354

470 471

148 149
148 149

148 149

148 149

144 150
144 150

New to range

32-R43-A

32-R44-A

32-R45-A

32-R46-A

32-R51-A
32-R52-A

32-R53-A

32-R54-A

32-R55-A
32-R55-A

32-R56-A

32-R56-A

32-R57-A

32-R60-A

32-R60-F
32-R61-A

32-R63-A

32-R66-A

32-R67-A

32-R68-A

32-R71-A
32-R72-A

32-R73-A

32-R74-A

32-R77-A
32-R78-A

32-S01-A

32-S02-A

32-S03-A
32-S04-0

32-S04-0

32-S04-0

32-S04-0
32-S05-F

32-S05-F

32-S05-F

32-S05-0
32-S05-0

32-S05-0

36-C89-S

36-C89-S

36-C90-S

36-C90-S

36-C93-S

36-C98-S
36-C99-S

36-D17-S

36-D17-S

36-D17-S

36-D68-0

36-D68-0

36-E03-P
36-E10-A

36-E21-0

36-E29-A

36-E31-A

36-E50-0

36-E51-0

36-E54-0
36-E70-A

36-E71-A

36-E90-0

36-E91-S
36-F14-S

36-F16-A

36-F17-A

36-F18-A
36-F19-A

36-F21-A

36-F32-A

36-F33-A
36-F35-A

36-F42-S

36-F42-S
36-F43-A

36-F43-S

36-F44-A

36-F47-A
36-F47-A

36-F51-A

36-F52-A
36-F53-A

36-F54-A

36-F58-A

36-F59-A
36-F60-0

36-F61-A

36-F81-A

36-F82-A
36-F88-0

36-F89-0

36-F90-0

36-F91-A

36-F93-A

36-F93-A

36-F93-A
36-F94-A

36-F94-A

36-F94-A

36-F95-A
36-F96-A

36-F97-A

36-F98-A

36-F99-A
36-F99-A

36-F99-A

36-G02-A

36-G06-A
36-G06-F

36-G07-A

36-G07-F

36-G08-A
36-G09-A

 �

 �
 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��
 �
 �
 �
 �
 �
 �
 Þ

 Þ

 Þ
 �
 Þ
 ��

 ��

 ß
 �
 Þ
 ��
 ��
 �
 �
 ��
 ��
 �
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü
 ��
 ��

 ��
 ��

 Þ
 ��
 ��
 �
 �

 �

 ß
 ß
 ���
 ß
 �
 �

 �

 æ
 Þ
 Þ
 ��
 ��
 Ü
 �
 �
 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��
 �
 �
 �
 �

 �
 �
 �
 �
 �
 �
 �

 �
 �
 �
 �
 ��
 ��
 Þ
 �
 ��
 ��
 Ü
 Ü
 Ü
 �

 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��
 Ü
 Ü
 Þ
 Þ
 Þ
 Ü
 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��
 ��

ZF Services GmbH | Obere Weiden 12 | 97424 Schweinfurt | Germany | info.zf-services@zf.com | www.zf.com



746

New to range

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

HOLDEN 
OPEL 

SAAB 
VAUXHALL 

FORD 
MAZDA 

FORD 

MAZDA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 
SEAT 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

CHRYSLER 

HOLDEN 

HSV 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

HYUNDAI 
KIA 

KIA 

KIA 

KIA 
KIA 

KIA 

MAZDA 

SUZUKI 
SUZUKI 

SUZUKI 

LEXUS 

LEXUS 
TOYOTA 

LEXUS 

SMART 

SMART 
VOLKSWAGEN 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 

RENAULT 
ALFA ROMEO 

FIAT 

OPEL 

VAUXHALL 
ALFA ROMEO 

FIAT 

OPEL 

ALFA ROMEO 
FIAT 

OPEL 

AUDI 

VOLKSWAGEN 

ALFA ROMEO 

FORD 

MAZDA 

VOLVO 

FORD 

MAZDA 

VOLVO 

FORD 

MAZDA 

VOLVO 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

HONDA 
CITROËN 

HONDA 

PEUGEOT 

SUZUKI 
TOYOTA 

HONDA 

BMW 

FIAT 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

CITROËN 

299 300 301
302 303 308

309 311 312

313 317 323

324 325 332
481 482 483

484 485 488

492 493 494

495 499 500
506

299 300 301

302 303 308

309 311 312
313 317 323

324 325 332

481 482 483

484 485 488
492 493 494

495 499 500

506

183
321 322 325

326 327 328

329 330 331

395
498 499 500

501 502 503

504 505

140 143
216 217

140 143

216 217

529 530 557
558

529 530 557

558

15
403 404 405

407 408

414 415 416

425
513 545 546

547 548 549

550 552 553

9 10 11
12 31 32

531 551

74

175 176 177
178 179 180

181 182

192 193 194

296 318 319
320

489 490 497

498

237 238 239
237 238 239

246 248 259

237 238 239

199
206

205

205

206
206

206

226 227

437
437

437

216

216
470 471

216

426 427

426 427
513

380

380

377
7

119 121

313

495
7

119 121

313

7
119 121

313

9 10 11

12 31 32
530 531 551

6

129 130 142

143
217

567 568 569

570 572 573

129 130 142
143 145

217

567 568 569

570 572 573
129 130 142

143

217

567 568 569
570 572 573

232 233 234

241 242

186 190 191
77

186 190 191

335

440 441
444 478

186 190 191

65 66 67

69
108

145

147 148

147 148 155
156

147 148

84

87-373-L

87-373-L

87-373-R

87-373-R

88-196-R
88-196-R

88-196-R
88-196-R

88-353-L
88-353-L

88-353-R

88-353-R

88-385-L

88-385-R

88-748-A
88-748-A

88-748-A

88-748-A

88-753-A

88-753-A

88-759-R

88-760-L

88-760-L

88-760-L

88-760-L

88-761-A
88-761-L

88-761-R

88-762-A
88-763-R

88-764-A

88-765-A

88-766-A
88-767-A

88-768-A

88-769-R

88-770-R
88-771-A

88-772-A

88-774-A

88-775-A
88-776-A

88-777-A

88-778-A

88-778-R
88-779-A

88-781-R

88-782-R

88-783-R
88-784-R

88-784-R

88-784-R

88-784-R
88-785-A

88-785-A

88-785-A

88-786-A
88-786-A

88-786-A

88-787-A

88-787-A

88-789-A

88-790-A

88-790-A

88-790-A

88-790-L

88-790-L

88-790-L

88-790-R

88-790-R

88-790-R

88-791-A

88-792-A
88-792-L

88-792-L

88-792-L

88-792-L
88-792-L

88-792-R

88-793-A

88-794-A

88-795-A

88-796-A

88-796-L

88-796-R

88-797-A
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Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

PEUGEOT 
FORD 

SKODA 

BMW 

BMW 
AUDI 

AUDI 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

BMW 

BMW 

BMW 
BMW 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 
PEUGEOT 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 
NISSAN 

BMW 

MINI 
MINI 

KIA 

FORD 

MAZDA 
FORD 

FORD 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 
LAND ROVER 

LAND ROVER 

MITSUBISHI 

SMART 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

PEUGEOT 

TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 
TOYOTA 

FORD 

MAZDA 
VOLVO 

MAZDA 

NISSAN 

NISSAN 

MITSUBISHI 

SMART 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

HYUNDAI 
HYUNDAI 

HYUNDAI 

KIA 

HYUNDAI 
KIA 

HYUNDAI 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 

TOYOTA 

NISSAN 
NISSAN 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

PEUGEOT 
MAZDA 

HONDA 

CHEVROLET 

HYUNDAI 
HYUNDAI 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

CITROËN 

FIAT 

LANCIA 

PEUGEOT 

CHEVROLET 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

NISSAN 

OPEL 
RENAULT 

VAUXHALL 

RENAULT 

BMW 
CHEVROLET 

MERCEDES-BENZ 

VOLKSWAGEN 

BMW 
BMW 

FORD 

FORD 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
MERCEDES-BENZ 

HYUNDAI 

KIA 

FORD 
VOLVO 

FORD 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

SKODA 

VOLKSWAGEN 

AUDI 

SEAT 

SKODA 
VOLKSWAGEN 

SEAT 

SEAT 
FORD 

FORD 

FORD 

348 349 350
155 156

416 417

66 69

66
24 25 26

33

24 25 26

33
237 238 239

66

66

66
66

77 78 79

80 81

354
339

289

289

284
284

59 60 61

62

259 260 261
259 260 261

204

140

216 217
140

143

419 420 421

422 423 424
524

419 420 421

422 423 424

524
215

215

264

426
237

336 337 338

476

446
443 444

129 142 143

145

217 218
567 568 569

570 572 573

218

278 279 288
289

295

264

426
443 444 463

464

475 476

195 196
195

200

207

200
207

196

462 463 464

475
278 279

462 463 464

475

279 295
288 289

88

117 118

360
218

185 186

73

194
194

237 238

84 85 88

89
123 124 128

214

354 360 361

72 73
255 256 257

511

287

331 332
390

505 506

378 379 380

69
73

245 246

529 557 558

70
70

157 158 159

164 165

258 259
245 246

197

206 207

142 143
567 568 569

570 572 573

143 145

425
541 542 543

553 554 555

425

541 542 543
544

33

408

415 416
512 513 550

401 410 413

414

405 408
148 149

148 149

148

New to range

88-798-A
88-799-R

88-800-R

88-823-A

88-824-A
88-839-A

88-840-A

88-841-A

88-843-A

88-844-A

88-845-A
88-846-A

88-847-R

88-847-R
88-848-R

88-849-R

88-850-R

88-851-R
88-852-R

88-853-A

89-141-0
89-142-0

89-143-0

89-144-0

89-144-0
89-145-0

89-146-0

89-147-0

89-147-0

89-148-0

89-148-0
89-149-0

89-150-0

89-151-0

89-151-0
89-152-0

89-153-0

89-154-0

89-155-0
89-156-0

89-157-0

89-157-0
89-157-0

89-158-0

89-159-0

89-160-0

89-161-0

89-161-0
89-162-0

89-163-0

89-164-0
89-165-0

89-166-0

89-166-0

89-167-0
89-167-0

89-168-0

89-169-0

89-170-0

89-171-0

89-172-0
89-173-0

89-174-0

89-174-0

89-174-0
89-175-0

89-176-0

89-177-0

89-178-0
89-179-0

89-180-0

89-181-0

89-181-0

89-181-0

89-181-0

89-182-0
89-183-0

89-183-0

89-184-0

89-184-0
89-184-0

89-184-0

89-185-0

89-186-0
89-187-0

89-188-0

89-189-0

89-190-0
89-191-0

89-192-0

89-193-0

89-194-0
89-197-0

89-198-0

89-199-0

89-200-0
89-200-0

89-201-0

89-202-0
89-202-0

89-203-0

89-203-0

89-204-0

89-204-0

89-204-0
89-204-0

89-205-0

89-206-0
89-207-0

89-208-0

89-209-0
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New to range

Article No. Page Manufacturer Article No. Page Manufacturer

FORD 
TOYOTA 

TOYOTA 

CITROËN 

PEUGEOT 
TOYOTA 

149
478

444

77

335
444

89-210-0
89-211-0

89-212-0

89-213-0

89-213-0
89-213-0
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Article No. old Article No. new Article No. old Article No. new
27-C41-A
27-C41-F
27-C41-S
27-C42-S
27-C45-A
27-C66-A
27-C72-A
27-C73-A
27-C74-A
27-D12-A
27-D28-A
27-D29-A
27-D62-A
27-D63-A
27-D73-P
27-D73-P
27-E29-A
27-E30-A
27-F71-A
27-F76-A
27-F89-A
27-F90-A
27-G82-0
27-H42-A
27-H55-A
27-H57-A
27-H58-A
27-H59-A
27-H60-A
27-H62-A
27-H70-A
27-H74-A
27-J43-A
27-J44-A
27-J49-A
27-J53-A
27-J60-A
27-144-P
27-145-A
27-161-B
27-260-F
27-270-0
27-336-F
28-B36-A
28-B37-A
28-B38-A
28-B72-A
28-B73-A
28-C08-A
30-A12-A
30-A97-A
30-A98-A
30-B13-A
30-B14-A
30-B26-A
30-B28-A
30-B29-A
30-B94-A
30-B94-0
30-D72-A
30-D83-A
30-E79-A
30-E80-A
30-E83-A
30-E84-A
30-E85-A
30-E86-A
30-E89-A
30-E90-A
30-E96-A
30-F05-A
30-F06-A
30-F25-A
30-F57-A
30-G16-A

30-G17-A
30-G18-A
30-G19-A
30-G22-A
30-G23-A
30-H61-A
30-H62-A
30-J06-S
30-030-A
30-067-A
32-A35-0
32-A70-A
32-B16-A
32-B17-A
32-B66-A
32-B76-A
32-C36-A
32-C37-A
32-C38-A
32-C39-A
32-C70-A
32-C71-A
32-C85-0
32-C86-F
32-C86-0
32-D28-A
32-D48-A
32-D49-A
32-D65-A
32-D66-A
32-D67-A
32-D68-A
32-D69-A
32-D71-A
32-E15-A
32-E23-0
32-E23-0
32-E61-A
32-E62-A
32-E66-A
32-E96-F
32-E96-0
32-E97-F
32-E97-0
32-E98-F
32-E98-0
32-E99-F
32-E99-0
32-F01-F
32-F01-0
32-F02-F
32-F02-0
32-F03-F
32-F03-0
32-F40-F
32-F40-0
32-F42-F
32-F43-F
32-F47-A
32-F65-0
32-G01-A
32-G29-F
32-G30-A
32-H96-0
32-H97-0
32-J13-A
32-J14-A
32-J94-A
32-K60-0
32-L91-A
32-L92-A
32-L93-A
32-L94-A
32-M01-A
32-M02-A

32-M03-A
32-M06-A
32-M26-A
32-M27-A
32-M28-A
32-M29-A
32-M64-A
32-M65-A
32-M73-A
32-N39-0
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
32-P01-A
32-P02-A
32-P07-A
32-P08-A
32-P11-A
32-P12-A
32-P34-A
32-P39-A
32-P49-A
32-P50-A
32-P64-A
32-R58-A
32-R59-A
32-R62-A
32-104-K
32-365-1
32-366-1
32-838-C
33-201-F
36-A05-0
36-A12-0
36-A42-0
36-B41-A
36-B42-A
36-B43-A
36-B44-A
36-C13-0
36-C17-A
36-C18-A
36-D64-A
36-E08-A
36-E09-A
36-E55-0
36-F42-A
36-F97-A
36-206-0
46-A01-0
87-023-L
87-083-R
87-261-A
87-261-R
87-430-L
88-297-A
88-386-A
88-642-A
88-672-A
88-691-A

27-C42-A
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
27-K82-A
30-E66-A
30-E60-A
30-E69-A
30-E68-A
30-H69-A
32-N94-A
32-N95-A
27-K59-A
27-K60-A
32-L76-F
32-L77-F
30-J69-A
30-J68-A
27-C42-A
27-C42-A
27-K81-A
27-J67-A
27-K25-A
27-K80-A
27-K68-A
27-K32-A
27-K61-A
27-K62-A
27-K18-A
27-K64-A
27-K11-A
27-K33-A
27-K65-A
27-K66-A
27-K63-A
27-K67-A
27-K14-A
27-C43-F
27-145-B
27-C42-A
27-C43-F
27-K79-A
27-C43-F
32-R52-A
32-R51-A
30-J59-A
32-R25-A
32-R26-A
30-J57-A
27-K38-A
30-G87-A
30-G86-A
30-H72-A
30-H73-A
27-K57-A
30-H05-A
30-H31-A
30-J05-S
30-J05-0
30-D73-A
30-H83-A
30-J07-A
30-J08-A
30-J20-A
30-J19-A
30-J09-A
30-J10-A
30-J55-A
30-J56-A
30-J84-A
30-H80-A
30-H79-A
30-J58-A
30-F59-A
30-J13-A

30-J14-A
30-J16-A
30-J15-A
30-J18-A
30-J17-A
30-J24-A
30-J25-A
30-D70-S
30-E25-A
30-H63-F
30-J80-0
32-A70-F
30-F97-A
30-F96-A
32-B66-F
32-B76-F
30-G06-A
30-G07-A
30-G08-A
30-G09-A
32-N82-A
32-N83-A
32-S04-0
32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-R61-A
30-J52-A
30-J53-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
32-N02-A
32-N03-A
32-Q23-A
32-Q24-A
30-J73-A
30-D41-0
30-D42-0
32-Q16-A
32-Q15-A
32-L99-A
30-G87-S
30-G87-A
30-G86-S
30-G86-A
30-G87-S
30-G87-A
30-G86-S
30-G86-A
32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0
32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0
32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0
32-N34-F
32-N34-A
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
30-J51-A
32-578-1
30-E70-A
30-F46-F
30-J83-A
32-Q28-A
32-Q29-A
32-R66-A
32-R67-A
32-R39-A
32-Q92-A
32-P85-A
32-P84-A
32-R16-A
32-R17-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q18-A

32-Q19-A
32-Q21-A
32-R12-A
32-R11-A
32-R10-A
32-R09-A
32-R45-A
32-R46-A
32-M74-A
30-C84-0
32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-N64-A
32-N65-A
32-Q32-A
32-Q31-A
32-E73-A
32-E74-A
32-Q26-A
32-Q27-A
32-R43-A
32-R44-A
32-N55-A
32-N54-A
32-R63-A
32-S01-A
32-S02-A
32-S03-A
30-J72-A
32-427-B
32-428-B
32-650-F
33-117-F
36-A06-0
36-A44-0
36-A44-0
36-F16-A
36-F17-A
36-F18-A
36-F19-A
30-F28-A
36-F32-A
36-F33-A
36-F47-A
32-R41-A
32-R42-A
36-E52-0
36-D92-A
30-J88-A
36-C14-0
36-C35-0
88-760-L
88-753-A
88-787-A
88-787-A
87-415-L
88-350-A
88-387-A
88-791-A
84-033-A
88-696-A
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27-C42-A
27-C42-A
27-C42-A
27-C42-A
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
27-C43-F
27-J67-A
27-K11-A
27-K14-A
27-K18-A
27-K25-A
27-K32-A
27-K33-A
27-K38-A
27-K57-A
27-K59-A
27-K60-A
27-K61-A
27-K62-A
27-K63-A
27-K64-A
27-K65-A
27-K66-A
27-K67-A
27-K68-A
27-K79-A
27-K80-A
27-K81-A
27-K82-A
27-145-B
30-C84-0
30-D41-0
30-D42-0
30-D70-S
30-D73-A
30-E25-A
30-E60-A
30-E66-A
30-E68-A
30-E69-A
30-E70-A
30-F28-A
30-F46-F
30-F59-A
30-F96-A
30-F97-A
30-G06-A
30-G07-A
30-G08-A
30-G09-A
30-G86-A
30-G86-A
30-G86-A
30-G86-S
30-G86-S
30-G87-A
30-G87-A
30-G87-A
30-G87-S
30-G87-S
30-H05-A
30-H31-A
30-H63-F
30-H69-A
30-H72-A
30-H73-A
30-H79-A
30-H80-A
30-H83-A
30-J05-S
30-J05-0

30-J07-A
30-J08-A
30-J09-A
30-J10-A
30-J13-A
30-J14-A
30-J15-A
30-J16-A
30-J17-A
30-J18-A
30-J19-A
30-J20-A
30-J24-A
30-J25-A
30-J51-A
30-J52-A
30-J53-A
30-J55-A
30-J56-A
30-J57-A
30-J58-A
30-J59-A
30-J68-A
30-J69-A
30-J72-A
30-J73-A
30-J80-0
30-J83-A
30-J84-A
30-J88-A
32-A70-F
32-B66-F
32-B76-F
32-E73-A
32-E74-A
32-F44-F
32-F45-F
32-L76-F
32-L77-F
32-L99-A
32-M17-A
32-M18-A
32-M74-A
32-N02-A
32-N03-A
32-N34-A
32-N34-F
32-N54-A
32-N55-A
32-N56-A
32-N57-A
32-N64-A
32-N65-A
32-N82-A
32-N83-A
32-N94-A
32-N95-A
32-P84-A
32-P85-A
32-Q15-A
32-Q16-A
32-Q17-A
32-Q18-A
32-Q19-A
32-Q21-A
32-Q23-A
32-Q24-A
32-Q26-A
32-Q27-A
32-Q28-A
32-Q29-A
32-Q31-A
32-Q32-A
32-Q92-A
32-Q95-S

32-Q95-S
32-Q95-S
32-Q95-0
32-Q95-0
32-Q95-0
32-R09-A
32-R10-A
32-R11-A
32-R12-A
32-R16-A
32-R17-A
32-R25-A
32-R26-A
32-R39-A
32-R41-A
32-R42-A
32-R43-A
32-R44-A
32-R45-A
32-R46-A
32-R51-A
32-R52-A
32-R61-A
32-R63-A
32-R66-A
32-R67-A
32-S01-A
32-S02-A
32-S03-A
32-S04-0
32-S05-F
32-S05-0
32-427-B
32-428-B
32-578-1
32-650-F
33-117-F
36-A06-0
36-A44-0
36-A44-0
36-C14-0
36-C35-0
36-D92-A
36-E52-0
36-F16-A
36-F17-A
36-F18-A
36-F19-A
36-F32-A
36-F33-A
36-F47-A
84-033-A
87-415-L
88-350-A
88-387-A
88-696-A
88-753-A
88-760-L
88-787-A
88-787-A
88-791-A

27-C41-A
27-F71-A
27-F76-A
27-161-B
27-C41-F
27-C41-S
27-C42-S
27-144-P
27-260-F
27-336-F
27-F90-A
27-H70-A
27-J60-A
27-H60-A
27-G82-0
27-H57-A
27-H74-A
30-A12-A
30-B26-A
27-D62-A
27-D63-A
27-H58-A
27-H59-A
27-J49-A
27-H62-A
27-J43-A
27-J44-A
27-J53-A
27-H55-A
27-270-0
27-H42-A
27-F89-A
27-C45-A
27-145-A
32-N39-0
32-E23-0
32-E23-0
30-J06-S
30-D72-A
30-030-A
27-C72-A
27-C66-A
27-C74-A
27-C73-A
32-G01-A
36-C13-0
32-G29-F
30-F57-A
32-B17-A
32-B16-A
32-C36-A
32-C37-A
32-C38-A
32-C39-A
30-A98-A
32-E97-0
32-E99-0
32-E97-F
32-E99-F
30-A97-A
32-E96-0
32-E98-0
32-E96-F
32-E98-F
30-B28-A
30-B29-A
30-067-A
27-D12-A
30-B13-A
30-B14-A
30-F06-A
30-F05-A
30-D83-A
30-B94-A
30-B94-0

30-E79-A
30-E80-A
30-E85-A
30-E86-A
30-G16-A
30-G17-A
30-G19-A
30-G18-A
30-G23-A
30-G22-A
30-E84-A
30-E83-A
30-H61-A
30-H62-A
32-F47-A
32-D48-A
32-D49-A
30-E89-A
30-E90-A
28-C08-A
30-F25-A
28-B38-A
27-E30-A
27-E29-A
32-104-K
32-E15-A
32-A35-0
32-G30-A
30-E96-A
36-F97-A
32-A70-A
32-B66-A
32-B76-A
32-P07-A
32-P08-A
32-F42-F
32-F43-F
27-D73-P
27-D73-P
32-E66-A
32-D65-A
32-D66-A
32-M73-A
32-D67-A
32-D68-A
32-F40-0
32-F40-F
32-P50-A
32-P49-A
32-N58-A
32-N59-A
32-N60-A
32-N61-A
32-C70-A
32-C71-A
27-D28-A
27-D29-A
32-L92-A
32-L91-A
32-E62-A
32-E61-A
32-M01-A
32-M02-A
32-M03-A
32-M06-A
32-D69-A
32-D71-A
32-P11-A
32-P12-A
32-H96-0
32-H97-0
32-P02-A
32-P01-A
32-K60-0
32-F01-F

32-F02-F
32-F03-F
32-F01-0
32-F02-0
32-F03-0
32-M29-A
32-M28-A
32-M27-A
32-M26-A
32-L93-A
32-L94-A
28-B72-A
28-B73-A
32-J94-A
36-E08-A
36-E09-A
32-P34-A
32-P39-A
32-M64-A
32-M65-A
28-B37-A
28-B36-A
32-D28-A
32-P64-A
32-J13-A
32-J14-A
32-R58-A
32-R59-A
32-R62-A
32-C85-0
32-C86-F
32-C86-0
32-365-1
32-366-1
32-F65-0
32-838-C
33-201-F
36-A05-0
36-A12-0
36-A42-0
36-206-0
46-A01-0
36-F42-A
36-E55-0
36-B41-A
36-B42-A
36-B43-A
36-B44-A
36-C17-A
36-C18-A
36-D64-A
88-672-A
87-430-L
88-297-A
88-386-A
88-691-A
87-083-R
87-023-L
87-261-A
87-261-R
88-642-A
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26-118-G
26-857-0
26-859-0
27-A81-A
27-B24-F
27-B63-0
27-B84-F
27-C14-P
27-C30-A
27-E13-A
27-E80-0
27-E96-0
27-E97-0
27-E98-0
27-E99-0
27-F09-A
27-F38-A
27-F58-0
27-F90-F
27-G17-0
27-G80-F
27-G83-F
27-H18-0
27-H42-F
27-H81-A
27-H92-A
27-J01-0
27-J04-0
27-043-F
27-189-0
27-295-P
27-310-F
27-553-F
27-624-F
27-911-0
30-A06-0
30-A17-A
30-A26-A
30-A73-0
30-A77-A
30-B04-A
30-B05-A
30-B75-A
30-C46-0
30-C52-0
30-C56-0
30-C64-0
30-C71-0
30-C72-0
30-C73-0
30-C87-0
30-C88-0
30-D27-0
30-D30-0
30-D36-0
30-D46-0
30-D47-0
30-E72-A
30-F72-F
30-F73-F
30-G14-0
32-A40-F
32-A68-0
32-A87-F
32-A93-A
32-A94-A
32-A97-A
32-A98-A

32-B59-0
32-B98-0
32-C30-A
32-C44-A
32-D25-A
32-D28-F
32-D90-F
32-D91-F
32-E13-A
32-E78-0
32-F63-F
32-F64-F
32-F67-0
32-G16-A
32-G30-F
32-G31-F
32-H14-A
32-H29-0
32-H70-F
32-H71-F
32-J09-F
32-J13-F
32-J14-F
32-K61-F
32-K62-F
32-K65-A
32-N36-A
32-N67-A
32-N68-A
32-N69-A
32-N71-A
32-P64-F
32-P78-A
32-P79-A
32-R13-S
32-R14-S
32-085-4
32-117-A
32-138-0
32-227-F
32-228-F
32-395-0
32-639-0
32-650-P
32-682-P
32-766-4
32-774-0
32-803-F
32-842-0
36-A08-A
36-C06-0
36-F16-S
36-F17-S
36-302-0
36-303-0
40-A09-0
40-A65-0
40-A73-0
40-A76-0
40-B69-0
40-B96-0
40-C06-0
40-C49-0
40-C50-0
40-D30-0
40-E16-0
40-E39-0
40-765-1

40-840-0
46-A18-0
50-A68-0
50-B15-0
50-B17-0
50-B68-0
50-336-0
50-903-1
50-934-0
60-A09-0
60-A49-0
60-A88-0
60-A89-0
60-A92-0
60-A93-0
60-A94-0
60-A95-0
60-B02-0
60-B03-0
60-B04-0
60-B06-0
60-B07-0
60-B08-0
60-090-0
60-117-1
60-120-0
60-129-4
60-135-0
60-153-0
60-180-0
60-180-1
60-181-4
60-209-0
62-A06-0
62-A26-1
62-A72-0
70-212-0
70-214-0
87-148-A
87-150-A
87-168-R
87-230-A
87-248-R
87-249-A
87-388-A
87-444-A
87-444-R
87-445-A
87-445-R
87-603-A
87-685-R
87-707-L
88-553-A
88-555-A
89-015-0
89-025-0
89-030-0
89-057-0
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RU

EN

PT

Shock Absorbers for PC

Амортизаторы для легковых
автомобилей

Amortecedores para veículos
de transporte pessoal


	Symbols
	Prefix
	EN
	General Information
	Catalog structure

	RU
	Общая информация
	Строение каталога
	переводы

	PT
	Informação geral
	Estrutura do catálogo
	Traduções


	BOGE Shock Absorbers for Passenger Cars
	ALFA ROMEO
	33 (905)
	33 Sportwagon/Estate/Break (905A)
	33 (907A)
	33 Sportwagon/Estate/Break (907B)
	75 (162B)
	90 (162)
	145 (930)
	146 (930)
	147 (937)
	155 (167)
	156 (932)
	156 Sportwagon/Estate/Break (932)
	159
	159 Sportwagon
	164 (164)
	166 (936)
	1750-2000
	ALFASUD (901)
	ALFASUD Sprint/Coupe (902.A)
	ALFETTA GT (116)
	ARNA (920)
	BRERA
	GIULIA
	GIULIA GT/Coupe
	GT
	GTV (116)
	GTV (916C_)
	MITO (ZAR 955)
	MONTREAL
	SPIDER (115)
	SPIDER (916S_)
	SPIDER (939)

	ALPINA
	B3 (E30)
	B3 Touring/Estate/Break (E30)
	B3 Cabriolet/Convertible (E30)
	B6 (E30)
	C1 (E30)
	C2 (E30)
	C2 Cabriolet/Convertible (E30)
	RLE Roadster (Z1)

	AUDI
	50 (86)
	80 (80, 82, B1)
	80 (81, 85, B2)
	80 (89, 89Q, 8A, B3)
	80 (8C, B4)
	80 Avant (8C, B4)
	90 (81, 85, B2)
	90 (89, 89Q, 8A, B3)
	100 (43, C2)
	100 Avant (43, C2)
	100 (44, 44Q, C3)
	100 Avant (44, 44Q, C3)
	100 (4A, C4)
	100 Avant (4A, C4)
	200 (43)
	200 (44, 44Q)
	4000
	A2 (8Z0)
	A3 (8L1)
	A3 (8P1)
	A3 Sportback (8PA)
	A3 Convertible
	A4 (8D2, B5)
	A4 Avant (8D5, B5)
	A4 (8E2, B6)
	A4 Avant (8E5, B6)
	A4 Cabrio/Convertible (8H7)
	A4 (8EC)
	A4 Avant (8ED)
	A4 (8K2)
	A4 Avant (8K5)
	A4 Allroad (8KH)
	A5 (8T)
	A5 Convertible (8F)
	A5 Sportback
	A6 (4A, C4)
	A6 Avant (4A, C4)
	A6 (4B, C5)
	A6 Avant (4B, C5)
	A6 (4F2)
	A6 Avant (4F5)
	A6 Allroad (4FH)
	A8 (4D2, 4D8)
	CABRIOLET (8G7, B4)
	COUPE (81, 85)
	COUPE (89, 8B)
	FOX
	Q5 (8R)
	TT (8N3)
	TT Roadster/Cabrio/Convertible (8N9)
	TT (8J3)
	TT Roadster (8J9)
	V8 (44_, 4C_)

	AUDI - FAW-AUDI
	A6 Saloon (4A2, C5, 4B2)
	A6 Saloon (C5)

	AUSTIN
	MAESTRO (XC)
	MINI MK I

	AUTOBIANCHI
	A 112
	Y10

	BEDFORD
	ASTRA VAN Estate
	ASTRA VAN Estate
	ASTRAMAX Estate
	CF SERIE
	CHEVANNE
	KB SERIES
	MIDI Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van

	BMW
	2000-3.2 Coupe (E9)
	2500-3.3 (E3)
	02 (E10)
	02 Touring/Estate/Break (E6)
	1 (E81, E87)
	1 Coupe (E82)
	1 Convertible (E88)
	3 (E21)
	3 (E30)
	3 Cabrio/Convertible (E30)
	3 Touring/Estate/Break (E30)
	3 (E36)
	3 Cabrio/Convertible (E36)
	3 Compact/Hatchback/avec hayon (E36)
	3 Coupe (E36)
	3 Touring/Estate/Break (E36)
	3 (E46)
	3 Cabrio/Convertible (E46)
	3 Compact/Hatchback/avec hayon (E46)
	3 Coupe (E46)
	3 Touring/Estate/Break (E46)
	3 (E90)
	3 Coupe (E92)
	3 Touring (E91)
	3 Convertible (E93)
	5 (E12)
	5 (E28)
	5 (E34)
	5 Touring/Estate/Break (E34)
	5 (E39)
	5 Touring/Estate/Break (E39)
	5 (E60)
	5 Touring/Estate/Break (E61)
	5 GRAN TURISMO (F07GT)
	5 (F10)
	6 (E24)
	6 (E63)
	6 Convertible (E64)
	7 (E23)
	7 (E32)
	7 (E38)
	7 (E65, E66)
	7 (F01, F02)
	X1 (E84)
	X3 (E83)
	X5 (E53)
	X5 (E70)
	Z1
	Z3
	Z3 Coupe
	Z4 (E85)
	Z4 Coupe
	Z8

	BMW - BRILLIANCE BMW
	3 SERIES (E46)
	3 SERIES (E90)
	5 SERIES (E60)

	CHEVROLET
	AVEO Saloon
	AVEO Hatchback
	KALOS
	KALOS Saloon
	LACETTI
	MATIZ
	REZZO

	CHRYSLER
	300 C
	300 C Touring
	CROSSFIRE
	CROSSFIRE Roadster
	NEON (PL)
	PT CRUISER (PT_)
	PT CRUISER Convertible
	SEBRING (JR)
	STRATUS (JA)
	VOYAGER I (ES)
	VOYAGER II (GS)
	VOYAGER III

	CITROËN
	2 CV
	AK
	AMI
	AMI Estate/Break
	AX (ZA-_)
	AZU
	BERLINGO (MF)
	BERLINGO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (M_)
	BERLINGO
	C-CROSSER (EP_)
	C1 (PM_, PN_)
	C2 (JM_)
	C3 (FC_)
	C3 Pluriel (HB_)
	C4 (LC_)
	C4 Coupe (LA_)
	C4 Picasso (UD_)
	C4 Grand Picasso (UA_)
	C4 Saloon
	C5 (RD_)
	C5 Break (TD_)
	C8 (EA_, EB_)
	C15 (VD-_)
	C25 Bus/Familial (280_, 290_)
	C25 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (280_, 290_)
	C25 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (280_, 290_)
	DYANE
	EVASION (22, U6)
	JUMPER Bus/Familial (230P)
	JUMPER Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (230L)
	JUMPER Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (230)
	JUMPER Bus/Familial (244, Z_)
	JUMPER Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (244)
	JUMPER Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (244)
	JUMPER Bus
	JUMPER Box
	JUMPER Flatbed / Chassis
	JUMPY (U6U)
	JUMPY Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van
	JUMPY Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis
	JUMPY
	JUMPY Box
	LNA
	MEHARI
	SAXO (S0, S1)
	VISA
	XSARA (N1)
	XSARA Estate/Break (N2)
	XSARA Coupe (N0)
	XSARA PICASSO (N68)
	ZX (N2)
	ZX Estate/Break (N2)

	DACIA
	1300
	1300 Kombi/Estate/Break
	1310 Saloon (U, X)
	1310 Kombi/Estate/Break
	LOGAN
	LOGAN MCV
	LOGAN EXPRESS
	LOGAN Pickup

	DAEWOO
	1,5i (1C4)
	Espero/Aranos (KLEJ)
	KALOS (KLAS)
	KORANDO (KJ)
	KORANDO Cabrio/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (KJ)
	LACETTI Hatchback (KLAN)
	LANOS (KLAT)
	LANOS Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (KLAT)
	LEGANZA (KLAV)
	MATIZ (KLYA)
	MATIZ Box (KLA4)
	MUSSO (FJ)
	NEXIA (KLETN)
	NEXIA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (KLETN)
	NUBIRA (KLAJ)
	NUBIRA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (KLAJ)
	NUBIRA Wagon/Estate/Break (KLAJ)
	REZZO (KLAU)
	TICO (KLY3)

	DAIHATSU
	APPLAUSE I (A101, A111)
	APPLAUSE II (A101)
	CHARADE II (G11, G30)
	CHARADE II Box (G11)
	CHARADE III (G100, G101, G102)
	CHARADE III Saloon (G102)
	CHARADE IV (G200, G202)
	CHARADE IV Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (G203)
	CHARMANT (A_0)
	CHARMANT (A)
	CUORE III (L201)
	CUORE IV (L501)
	CUORE V (L5)
	CUORE VI (L7_)
	CUORE VII (L251)
	FEROZA Hard Top (F300)
	FEROZA Soft Top (F300)
	FEROZA (F310)
	GRAN MOVE (G3)
	MOVE (L6, L9)
	ROCKY Hard Top (F7, F8)
	ROCKY Soft Top (F7, F8)
	SIRION (M1)
	SIRION (M3_)
	TAFT
	TERIOS (J1)
	TERIOS (J2_)
	YRV (M2)

	DAIMLER
	XJ 40, 81

	DODGE
	CARAVAN I
	CARAVAN II
	NEON
	STRATUS

	EUNOS
	30X Coupe

	FIAT
	124
	124 Coupe
	124 Spider/Cabrio/Convertible
	125
	126
	127
	127 Estate/Break/Panorama
	128
	128 Estate/Break/Familiare
	128 Coupe
	131
	131 Estate/Break/Familiare/Panorama
	132
	500
	500
	ARGENTA (132A)
	BARCHETTA (183)
	BRAVA (182)
	BRAVO (182)
	BRAVO (198)
	CINQUECENTO (170)
	COUPE (FA/175)
	CROMA (154)
	CROMA (194)
	DOBLO (119)
	DOBLO Cargo (223)
	DUCATO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (280)
	DUCATO Bus/Familial/Panorama (280)
	DUCATO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (280)
	DUCATO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (290)
	DUCATO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (290)
	DUCATO Bus/Familial/Panorama (290)
	DUCATO Bus/Familial (230)
	DUCATO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (230L)
	DUCATO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (230)
	DUCATO Bus/Familial (244, Z_)
	DUCATO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (244)
	DUCATO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (244)
	DUCATO Bus (250)
	DUCATO Box (250)
	DUCATO Flatbed / Chassis (250)
	DUNA (146 B)
	DUNA Weekend/Estate/Break (146 B)
	FIORINO (127)
	FIORINO (147)
	FIORINO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (146 Uno)
	FIORINO Pick up (146)
	QUBO
	GRANDE PUNTO (199)
	IDEA
	LINEA
	MAREA (185)
	MAREA Weekend/Estate/Break (185)
	MULTIPLA (186)
	PALIO (178BX)
	PALIO Weekend/Estate/Break (178DX)
	PANDA (141A_)
	PUNTO EVO
	PANDA Box/Furgón/Van
	PANDA (169)
	PUNTO (176)
	PUNTO Cabrio/Convertible (176C)
	PUNTO Box/Furgón/Van (176L)
	PUNTO (188)
	PUNTO Box/Furgón/Van (188AX)
	REGATA (138)
	REGATA Weekend/Estate/Break
	RITMO I (138A)
	RITMO II (138A)
	RITMO Bertone Cabrio/Convertible
	SCUDO Combinato/Estate/Break (220P)
	SCUDO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (220L)
	SCUDO Pritsche, Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (220)
	SCUDO
	SCUDO Box
	SCUDO Flatbed / Chassis
	SEDICI
	SEICENTO (187)
	SEICENTO Van/Société (187)
	SIENA (178_)
	STILO (192)
	STILO Weekend/Estate/Break
	STRADA (178E)
	TALENTO Bus/Familial (290)
	TALENTO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (290)
	TALENTO Pritsche/Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (290)
	TEMPRA (159)
	TEMPRA S.W./Estate/Break (159)
	TIPO (160)
	ULYSSE (220)
	ULYSSE (179AX)
	UNO (146A/E)

	FORD
	C-MAX
	CONSUL (GGFL)
	CONSUL Coupe (GGCL)
	CONSUL Turnier/Estate/Break (GGNL)
	COUGAR (EC_)
	FIESTA Box/Courier/Van (F3L, F5L)
	FIESTA Box/Courier/Van (J5_, J3_)
	ECONOVAN (KBA, KCA)
	ECONOVAN Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (KAA)
	ESCORT III (GAA)
	ESCORT III Turnier/Estate/Break (AWA)
	ESCORT III Cabrio/Convertible (ALD)
	ESCORT IV (GAF, AWF, ABFT)
	ESCORT IV Turnier/Estate/Break (AWF, AVF)
	ESCORT IV Cabrio/Convertible (ALF)
	ESCORT V (GAL)
	ESCORT V Turnier/Estate/Break (GAL, AVL)
	ESCORT V Cabrio/Convertible (ALL)
	ESCORT VI (GAL)
	ESCORT VI Turnier/Estate/Break (GAL)
	ESCORT VI Cabrio/Convertible (ALL)
	ESCORT VI Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (GAL)
	ESCORT VII (GAL, AAL, ABL)
	ESCORT VII Turnier/Estate/Break (GAL, ANL)
	ESCORT VII Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (GAL, AFL)
	ESCORT VII Cabrio/Convertible (ALL)
	ESCORT CLASSIC (AAL, ABL)
	ESCORT CLASSIC Turnier (ANL)
	ESCORT '81 Express/Box/Furgón/Van (AVA)
	ESCORT '86 Express/Box/Furgón/Van (AVF)
	ESCORT '91 Express/Box/Furgón/Van (AVL)
	ESCORT '95 Express/Box/Furgón/Van (AVL)
	FIESTA I (GFBT)
	FIESTA II (FBD)
	FIESTA Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (FVD)
	FIESTA III (GFJ)
	FIESTA IV (JA_, JB_)
	FIESTA Kasten/Box/Courier/Van (JV_)
	FIESTA V (JH_, JD_)
	FIESTA Van
	FOCUS (DAW, DBW)
	FOCUS Turnier/Estate/Break (DNW)
	FOCUS Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (DFW)
	FOCUS II (DA_)
	FOCUS II Turnier (DAW_)
	FOCUS II Saloon (DA_)
	FOCUS II Convertible
	FOCUS C-MAX
	FUSION (JU_)
	GALAXY (WGR)
	GALAXY
	GRANADA (GGTL, GGFL)
	GRANADA Turnier/Estate/Break (GGNL)
	GRANADA Coupe (GGCL)
	KA (RB_)
	KA
	KUGA
	MAVERICK (UDS, UNS)
	MAVERICK
	MONDEO I (GBP)
	MONDEO I Turnier/Estate/Break (BNP)
	MONDEO I Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (GBP)
	MONDEO II (BAP)
	MONDEO II Turnier/Estate/Break (BNP)
	MONDEO II Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (BFP)
	MONDEO III (B5Y)
	MONDEO III Turnier/Estate/Break (BWY)
	MONDEO III Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (B4Y)
	MONDEO IV
	MONDEO IV Saloon
	MONDEO IV Turnier
	ORION I (AFD)
	ORION II (AFF)
	ORION III (GAL)
	PUMA (EC_)
	RANGER (TU_)
	S-MAX
	SCORPIO I (GAE, GGE)
	SCORPIO I Turnier/Estate/Break (GGE)
	SCORPIO I Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (GGE)
	SCORPIO II (GFR, GGR)
	SCORPIO II Turnier/Estate/Break (GNR, GGR)
	SIERRA Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon (GBC)
	SIERRA Turnier/Estate/Break (BNC)
	SIERRA (GBG, GB4)
	SIERRA Turnier/Estate/Break (BNG)
	SIERRA Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon (GBC, GBG)
	STREET KA
	TAUNUS (GBFK)
	TAUNUS (GBTK)
	TAUNUS Coupe (GBCK)
	TAUNUS Turnier/Estate/Break (GBNK)
	TAUNUS (GBTS, GBFS, CBTS)
	TAUNUS Turnier/Estate/Break (GBNS)
	TAUNUS '80 (GBS, GBNS)
	TAUNUS ´80 Turnier/Estate/Break (GBNS)
	TOURNEO CONNECT
	TRANSIT CONNECT (P65_, P70_, P80_)
	TRANSIT Bus/Familial (72E, 73E)
	TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (72E, 71E)
	TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (74E)
	TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (81E)
	TRANSIT Bus/Familial (V_ _)
	TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (V_ _)
	TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (V_ _)
	TRANSIT Bus/Familial (T_ _)
	TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (T_ _)
	TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (T_ _)
	TRANSIT Bus/Familial (E_ _)
	TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (E_ _)
	TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (E_ _)
	TRANSIT Bus/Familial (E_ _)
	TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (E_ _)
	TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (E_ _)
	TRANSIT TOURNEO
	TRANSIT Bus / Familial (FD_Y, FB_Y, FS_Y, FZ_Y, FC_Y)
	TRANSIT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (FA_Y)
	TRANSIT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed Chassis(FM_Y, FN_Y)
	TRANSIT TOURNEO
	TRANSIT Bus
	TRANSIT Box
	TRANSIT Flatbed / Chassis

	FORD AUSTRALIA
	CORSAIR Hatchback
	CORSAIR Saloon
	COUGAR Coupe (SW, SX)
	COURIER Pickup (PC)
	COURIER Pickup (PD)
	COURIER Pickup (PE)
	COURIER Pickup (PG)
	COURIER Pickup (PH)
	ECONOVAN Box
	ECONOVAN Box (JG)
	ESCAPE (BA, ZA, ZB, ZC, ZD)
	FESTIVA (WA)
	FESTIVA (WB)
	FESTIVA (WD)
	FESTIVA (WF)
	FIESTA Hatchback (WP, WQ)
	FOCUS Hatchback (LR)
	FOCUS Hatchback (LT)
	FOCUS Saloon (LR)
	FOCUS Saloon (LS, LT)
	KA Hatchback (TA, TB)
	LASER Hatchback (KA)
	LASER Hatchback (KB)
	LASER Hatchback (KC)
	LASER Hatchback (KA)
	LASER Hatchback (KE)
	LASER Hatchback (KF)
	LASER Saloon (KH)
	LASER Hatchback (KH)
	LASER Hatchback (KJ)
	LASER Hatchback (KN)
	LASER Hatchback (KQ)
	LASER Saloon (KE)
	LASER Saloon (KF)
	LASER Saloon (KJ)
	LASER Saloon (KN)
	LASER Saloon (KQ)
	MAVERICK Closed Off-Road Vehicle (DA)
	METEOR Estate (GC)
	METEOR Saloon (GA, GB)
	METEOR Saloon (GC)
	MONDEO Estate (HB, HC, HD)
	MONDEO Hatchback (HA, HB, HC)
	MONDEO Hatchback (HE)
	MONDEO Saloon (HE)
	PROBE (ST, SU, SV)
	RAIDER Closed Off-Road Vehicle (UV)
	SPECTRON Box
	TELSTAR Hatchback (AR)
	TELSTAR Hatchback (AS)
	TELSTAR Hatchback (AT)
	TELSTAR Hatchback (AV)
	TELSTAR Hatchback (AX)
	TELSTAR Hatchback (AY)
	TELSTAR Saloon (AR)
	TELSTAR Saloon (AS)
	TELSTAR Saloon (AT)
	TELSTAR Saloon (AX)
	TELSTAR Saloon (AY)
	TRANSIT Box (125, 175)
	TRANSIT Box (VF)
	TRANSIT Box (VH, VJ)
	TRANSIT Box (VM)
	TRANSIT Bus (125)
	TRANSIT Bus (VF, VG)
	TRANSIT Bus (VH, VJ)
	TRANSIT Bus (VM)
	TRANSIT Flatbed / Chassis (VF, VG)
	TRANSIT Flatbed / Chassis (VF, VG)
	TRANSIT Flatbed / Chassis (VH, VJ)
	TRANSIT Flatbed / Chassis (VM)

	FORD USA
	EXPLORER (U2)
	MUSTANG (C)
	WINDSTAR (A3)

	FSO
	101 P
	125P
	126P
	127P
	132P
	POLONEZ I
	POLONEZ II

	GAZ
	GAZELLE Bus
	GAZELLE Box
	GAZELLE Flatbed / Chassis
	SOBOL (2217/2310/2752)
	VOLGA (3102)
	VOLGA Estate (3102)
	VOLGA (3110)

	HOLDEN
	APOLLO Saloon (JM)
	APOLLO Saloon (JP)
	APOLLO Estate (JM)
	APOLLO Estate (JP)
	ASTRA (AH)
	ASTRA Estate (AH)
	ASTRA Hatchback (LB, LC)
	ASTRA Hatchback (LD)
	ASTRA Hatchback (TR)
	ASTRA Hatchback (TS)
	ASTRA Saloon (LD)
	ASTRA Saloon (TR)
	ASTRA Saloon (TS)
	BARINA Hatchback (MB)
	BARINA Hatchback (MF)
	BARINA Hatchback (MH)
	BARINA Hatchback (SB)
	BARINA Hatchback (XC)
	CALIBRA (YE)
	CAMIRA Saloon (JB)
	CAMIRA Saloon (JD)
	CAMIRA Saloon (JE)
	COMBO Box (SB)
	COMBO Box (XC)
	COMMODORE Estate (VH)
	COMMODORE Estate (VL)
	COMMODORE Estate (VS)
	COMMODORE Pickup (VE)
	COMMODORE Pickup (VP)
	COMMODORE Pickup (VR)
	COMMODORE Pickup (VS)
	COMMODORE Pickup (VY)
	COMMODORE Pickup (VZ)
	COMMODORE Estate (VE)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VB)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VC)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VH)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VK)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VL)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VN)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VP)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VR)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VS)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VT)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VX)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VY)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VZ)
	COMMODORE Saloon (VE)
	COMMODORE Pickup (VG)
	COMMODORE Pickup (VU)
	COMMODORE Estate (VC)
	COMMODORE Estate (VK)
	COMMODORE Estate (VP)
	COMMODORE Estate (VX)
	COMMODORE Estate (VZ)
	COMMODORE Estate (VB)
	COMMODORE Estate (VN)
	COMMODORE Estate (VT)
	COMMODORE Estate (VY)
	COMMODORE Estate (VR)
	CRUZE (YG)
	DROVER (QB)
	DROVER Pickup (QB)
	FRONTERA (UES)
	GEMINI Box (TD)
	GEMINI Box (TE, TF, TG)
	GEMINI Saloon (TE, TF, TG)
	GEMINI Saloon (TX, TC, TD)
	GEMINI Estate (TD)
	GEMINI Estate (TE, TF, TG)
	JACKAROO (UBS)
	JACKAROO / MONTEREY (UBS)
	MONARO Coupe (V2)
	MONARO Coupe (VZ)
	NOVA Hatchback (LE)
	NOVA Hatchback (LF)
	NOVA Hatchback (LG)
	NOVA Saloon (LE)
	NOVA Saloon (LF)
	NOVA Saloon (LG)
	PIAZZA (YB)
	RODEO Pickup (RA)
	STATESMAN Saloon (VQ)
	STATESMAN Saloon (VR)
	STATESMAN Saloon (VS)
	STATESMAN Saloon (WH)
	STATESMAN Saloon (WK)
	STATESMAN Saloon (WL)
	STATESMAN Saloon (WM)
	TORANA Saloon (LH)
	TORANA Saloon (LX)
	TORANA Saloon (UC)
	VECTRA Estate (JS)
	VECTRA Hatchback (JR)
	VECTRA Hatchback (JS)
	VECTRA Hatchback (ZC)
	VECTRA Saloon (JR)
	VECTRA Saloon (JS)
	VECTRA Saloon (ZC)
	VIVA Hatchback (JF)
	VIVA Saloon (JF)
	ZAFIRA (TT)

	HONDA
	ACCORD I (SJ, SY)
	ACCORD I Hatchback/avec hayon (SJ, SY)
	ACCORD II (AC, AD)
	ACCORD II Hatchback/avec hayon (AC, AD)
	ACCORD III (CA4, CA5)
	ACCORD III Aerodeck/Estate/Break (CA5)
	ACCORD IV (CB3, CB7)
	ACCORD IV Aerodeck/Estate/Break (CB8, CC)
	ACCORD IV Coupe (CC1)
	ACCORD V (CC7, CD)
	ACCORD V Aerodeck/Estate/Break (CE)
	ACCORD V Coupe (CD7, CD9)
	ACCORD VI (CE, CF)
	ACCORD VII (CG, CK)
	ACCORD VII Aerodeck/Estate/Break
	ACCORD VII Coupe (CG)
	ACCORD VII Hatchback/avec hayon (CH)
	ACCORD VIII (CL_, CM_)
	ACCORD VIII Tourer (CM_)
	CITY Saloon
	CIVIC I Shuffle/Estate/Break (AN, AR)
	CIVIC III Saloon (AM, AK, AU)
	CIVIC II Hatchback/avec hayon (AL, AJ, AG, AH)
	CIVIC II Shuttle/Estate/Break (EE)
	CIVIC III Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (ED)
	CIVIC III Hatchback/avec hayon (EC, ED, EE)
	CIVIC V Saloon (EG, EH)
	CIVIC IV Hatchback/avec hayon (EG)
	CIVIC V Coupe (EJ)
	CIVIC VI Fastback (MA)
	CIVIC VI Saloon (EJ, EK)
	CIVIC VI Coupe (EJ, EM1)
	CIVIC V Hatchback/avec hayon (EJ9, EK1/3/4)
	CIVIC V Aerodeck/Estate/Break (MC)
	CIVIC VII Saloon (EU)
	CIVIC VII Coupe (EM2)
	CIVIC VII Hatchback (EU, EP, ES)
	CIVIC VIII Hatchback (FN, FK)
	CONCERTO (HW)
	CONCERTO Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre
	CR-V I (RD)
	CR-V II (RD_)
	CR-V III
	CRX I (AF, AS)
	CRX II (ED, EE)
	CRX III (EH, EG)
	HR-V (GH)
	INTEGRA (DA)
	INTEGRA Coupe (DC2, DC4)
	JAZZ II (GD)
	LAGREAT
	LAGREAT
	LEGEND I (HS, KA)
	LEGEND I Coupe (KA3)
	LOGO (GA3)
	ODYSSEY (RB_)
	PRELUDE I Coupe (SN)
	PRELUDE II (AB)
	PRELUDE III (BA)
	PRELUDE IV (BB)
	PRELUDE V (BB)
	S2000 (AP)
	SHUTTLE (RA)
	STREAM (RN)

	HONDA - GUANGZHOU HONDA
	ACCORD
	ACCORD
	CITY
	FIT Hatchback
	FIT SALOON
	ODYSSEY MPV

	HSV
	CLUBSPORT Estate (VR)
	CLUBSPORT Estate (VS)
	CLUBSPORT Saloon (VN)
	CLUBSPORT Saloon (VP)
	CLUBSPORT Saloon (VR)
	CLUBSPORT Saloon (VS)
	CLUBSPORT Saloon (VT)
	CLUBSPORT Saloon (VX)
	GRANGE Saloon (VS)
	GRANGE Saloon (WH)
	GRANGE Saloon (WK, WL)
	GTS (VR)
	GTS (VS)
	GTS (VT)
	GTS (VX)
	SENATOR Saloon (VP)
	SENATOR Saloon (VR)
	SENATOR Saloon (VS)
	SENATOR Saloon (VT)
	SENATOR Saloon (VX)

	HYUNDAI
	ACCENT (X-3)
	ACCENT Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (X-3)
	ACCENT (LC)
	ACCENT Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (LC)
	ACCENT (MC)
	ACCENT Saloon (MC)
	ATOS (MX)
	ATOS PRIME (MX)
	COUPE (RD)
	COUPE (GK)
	ELANTRA (XD)
	ELANTRA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (XD)
	GALLOPER I
	GALLOPER II (JK-01)
	GETZ (TB)
	H100 Bus/Familial (P)
	H100 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Panel Van
	H-1 Starex/Bus/Familial
	H-1 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van
	i30
	i30 CW Estate
	LANTRA I (J-1)
	LANTRA II (J-2)
	LANTRA II Wagon/Estate/Break (J2)
	MATRIX (FC)
	PONY
	PONY Wagon/Estate/Break
	PONY
	PONY Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre
	PONY (X-2)
	PONY, EXCEL Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (X-2)
	S COUPE (SLC)
	SANTAMO
	SANTA FÉ (SM)
	SONATA II (Y-2)
	SONATA III (Y-3)
	SONATA IV (EF)
	STAREX (H1)
	STELLAR (F31_, SF2_)
	TERRACAN (HP)
	TIBURON (Coupe, USA)
	TRAJET (FO)
	TUCSON (JM)
	XG

	HYUNDAI - BEIJING HYUNDAI
	ELANTRA Saloon
	SONATA (EF)

	INNOCENTI
	MINI

	ISUZU
	BIG HORN
	CAMPO / BRAVA
	D-MAX (8DH)
	ELF (150, 250, 350)
	FASTER
	GEMINI (PF50,60)
	LIGHT ELF
	MIDI Bus/Familial (94000, 98000)
	MIDI Bus/Familial/Van (94000, 98000)
	MIDI Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (98000N)
	PICKUP
	TROOPER (UBS)
	TROOPER Soft Top/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (UBS)
	TROOPER

	JAGUAR
	S-TYPE (CCX)
	X-TYPE (CF1)
	X-TYPE Estate
	XJ (XJ 40, 81)
	XJ (X300)
	XJ (NAW, NBW)
	XK 8 Coupe (QEV)
	XK 8 Convertible (QDV)

	JEEP
	CHEROKEE (XJ)
	GRAND CHEROKEE I (Z)
	GRAND CHEROKEE II (WJ, WG)

	KIA
	BESTA Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van
	CARENS I (FC)
	CARENS III (UN)
	CARNIVAL (UP)
	CARNIVAL II (GQ)
	CARNIVAL III (VQ)
	CEE'D Hatchback (ED)
	CEE'D Estate (ED)
	CERATO (LD)
	CERATO Saloon (LD)
	CLARUS (K9A)
	CLARUS Kombi/Estate/Break (GC)
	JOICE
	MAGENTIS (GD)
	MAGENTIS (MG)
	PICANTO (BA)
	PREGIO Box (TB)
	PRIDE (DA)
	PRIDE Kombi/Estate/Break
	RIO (DC_)
	RIO Estate (DC)
	RIO II (JB)
	RIO II Saloon (JB)
	SEPHIA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (FA)
	SEPHIA (FA)
	SHUMA Saloon (FB)
	SHUMA (FB)
	SHUMA II Saloon (FB)
	SHUMA II (FB)
	SORENTO (JC)
	SPORTAGE (K00)
	SPORTAGE (JE_)

	LADA
	110
	111
	112
	1200-1600
	1200-1500 Kombi/Estate/Break
	KALINA Hatchback (1119)
	KALINA Saloon (1118)
	NIVA (2121)
	NOVA (2105)
	NOVA Kombi/Estate/Break (2104)
	SAMARA (2108, 2109)
	SAMARA FORMA (21099)
	TOSCANA (2107)

	LANCIA
	A 112
	DEDRA (835)
	DEDRA SW/Estate/Break (835)
	DELTA I (831AB0)
	DELTA II (836)
	DELTA III (844)
	KAPPA (838A)
	KAPPA Coupe (838)
	KAPPA SW/Estate/Break (838B)
	LYBRA (839AX)
	LYBRA SW/Estate/Break (839BX)
	MUSA (350)
	PHEDRA (179)
	PRISMA (831AB0)
	THEMA (834)
	THEMA SW/Estate/Break (834)
	Y (840A)
	Y10 (156)
	YPSILON (843)
	ZETA (220)

	LAND ROVER
	90/110 (DHMC)
	DEFENDER (LD)
	DEFENDER Station Wagon/Estate/Break (LD)
	DEFENDER Pickup (LD_)
	DISCOVERY I (LJ, LG)
	DISCOVERY II (LJ, LT)
	FREELANDER (LN)
	FREELANDER Soft Top/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte
	RANGE ROVER I (AE, AN, HAA, HAB, HAM, HBM, RE, RN)
	RANGE ROVER II (LP)

	LDV
	CUB Van/Société

	LEXUS
	ES (VZV_)
	GS (JZS147)
	GS (JZS160)
	IS (GXE10)
	IS SportCross
	LS (UCF10)
	LS (UCF20)
	RX (XU1)
	RX (MCU_)
	SC

	MAZDA
	2 (DY)
	3 (BK)
	3 Saloon (BK)
	5 (CR19)
	6 (GG)
	6 Hatchback (GG)
	6 Station Wagon (GY)
	121 I (DA)
	121 II (DB)
	121 III (JASM, JBSM)
	323 I Station Wagon/Estate/Break (FA)
	323 II (BD)
	323 II Hatchback/avec hayon (BD)
	323 III (BF)
	323 III Hatchback/avec hayon (BF)
	323 III Station Wagon/Estate/Break (BW)
	323 C IV (BG)
	323 F IV (BG)
	323 S IV (BG)
	323 C V (BA)
	323 F V (BA)
	323 P V (BA)
	323 S V (BA)
	323 F VI (BJ)
	323 S VI (BJ)
	626 I (CB)
	626 II (GC)
	626 II Coupe (GC)
	626 II Hatchback/avec hayon (GC)
	626 III (GD)
	626 III Coupe (GD)
	626 III Hatchback/avec hayon (GD)
	626 III Station Wagon/Estate/Break (GV)
	626 IV (GE)
	626 IV Hatchback/avec hayon (GE)
	626 V (GF)
	626 V Hatchback/avec hayon (GF)
	626 V Station Wagon/Estate/Break (GW)
	929 I (LA)
	929 II (HB)
	929 II Coupe (HB)
	929 III (HC)
	B-SERIE (PE)
	B-SERIE (UF)
	B-SERIE (UN)
	BONGO
	DEMIO (DW)
	E-SERIE Box
	E 2000,2200 Bus/Familial (SR1)
	E 2000,2200 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (SR2)
	E 2000,2200 Pickup
	E 2000,2200 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis
	MPV I (LV)
	MPV II (LW)
	MX-3 (EC)
	MX-5 I (NA)
	MX-5 II (NB)
	MX-5 III (NC)
	MX-6 (GD)
	MX-6 (GE)
	PICK UP
	PREMACY (CP)
	PROCEED
	RX 8 (SE17)
	TITAN
	TRIBUTE (EP)
	XEDOS 6 (CA)
	XEDOS 9 (TA)

	MAZDA - HAINAN MAZDA
	FAMILIA Saloon

	MERCEDES-BENZ
	100 Bus/Familial (631)
	100 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (631)
	W 110 (HECKFLOSSE)
	W 111 (HECKFLOSSE)
	W 114 ( /8 )
	W 114 COUPE ( /8 )
	W 115 ( /8 )
	W 120 (PONTON)
	W 121 (PONTON)
	C 123 (COUPE)
	S 123 (T-Model/Estate/Break)
	W 123 (Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre)
	S 124 (T-Model/Estate/Break)
	C 124 (COUPE)
	A 124 (Cabrio/Convertible)
	W 124 (Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre)
	W 201 (190)
	A-Klasse/Class (W168)
	A-CLASS (W169)
	B-CLASS (W245)
	C-Klasse/Class (W202)
	C-Klasse/Class T-Model/Estate/Break (S202)
	C-Klasse/Class (W203)
	C CLASS (W204)
	C-Klasse/Class T-Model/Estate/Break (S203)
	C-CLASS Sportcoupe (CL203)
	C CLASS Estate (S204)
	CLC-CLASS
	CLK (C208)
	CLK Cabrio/Convertible (A208)
	CLK (C209)
	CLK Cabrio/Convertible (A209)
	CLS (C219)
	E-Klasse/Class (W124)
	E-Klasse/Class T-Model/Estate/Break (S124)
	E-Klasse/Class Cabrio/Convertible (A124)
	E-Klasse/Class Coupe (C124)
	E-Klasse/Class (W210)
	E-Klasse/Class T-Model/Estate/Break (S210)
	E-Klasse/Class (W211)
	E-Klasse/Class T-Model/Estate/Break (S211)
	E-CLASS (W212)
	E-CLASS Estate (S212)
	E-CLASS Coupe (C207)
	G-Klasse/Class (W460)
	G-Klasse/Class (W461)
	G-Klasse/Class (W463)
	G-Klasse/Class Cabrio/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (W463)
	GLK-CLASS (X204)
	HENSCHEL 2-t
	M-Klasse/Class (W163)
	S-Klasse/Class Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (W108, W109)
	S-Klasse/Class (W116)
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	200 SX (S13)
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	200 SX (S15)
	200 SX (S15)
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	350 Z (Z33)
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	ALMERA I (N15)
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	ALMERA II (N16)
	ALMERA II Hatchback/avec hayon (N16)
	ALMERA TINO (V10)
	BLUEBIRD (B610)
	BLUEBIRD (510)
	BLUEBIRD (T72 , T12)
	BLUEBIRD (U11)
	BLUEBIRD Hatchback/avec hayon (T72, T12)
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	BLUEBIRD Station Wagon/Estate/Break (WU11)
	CABALL
	CABSTAR
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	CEDRIC
	CEDRIC (L230)
	CEDRIC (V,W 230)
	CEDRIC Coupe (230)
	CEDRIC Coupe (L230)
	CHERRY (N12)
	CHERRY Saloon (N12)
	CLIPPER
	DATSUN 120 Y Coupe (KB 210)
	DATSUN 240 Coupe (KMLGC210)
	Homer
	INTERSTAR Bus (X70)
	INTERSTAR Box (X70)
	INTERSTAR Flatbed / Chassis
	KUBISTAR (X76)
	KUBISTAR Box
	LAUREL
	LAUREL (HLC230)
	LAUREL (JC31)
	LAUREL (JC32)
	MAXIMA (J30)
	MAXIMA QX (A32)
	MAXIMA QX (A33)
	MICRA (K10)
	MICRA (K11)
	MICRA (K12)
	MICRA C+C (K12)
	NAVARA
	NOTE (E11)
	PATHFINDER (R50)
	PATROL GR I (Y60)
	PATROL GR II (Y61)
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	PATROL Hardtop/closed off-road vehicle/carrosserie fermée (K260)
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	PRAIRIE (M10, NM10)
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	PRIMERA (P12)
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	SUNNY EXCELLENT
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	TRUCKS
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	OPEL
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	ASTRA G Caravan/Estate/Break (F35_)
	ASTRA G Saloon (F69_)
	ASTRA G Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (F70)
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	CORSA C (F08, F68)
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	CORSA D
	FRONTERA A (5_MWL4)
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	KADETT C
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	MOVANO Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (U9, E9)
	MOVANO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (F9)
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	SENATOR B (29_)
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	VECTRA C GTS
	VECTRA C Caravan/Estate/Break
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	ZAFIRA

	PEUGEOT
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	104 Coupe
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	106 II (1)
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	206 SW (2E/K)
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	BOXER Bus/Familial (244, Z_)
	BOXER Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (244)
	BOXER Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis (244)
	BOXER Bus
	BOXER Box
	BOXER Flatbed / Chassis
	EXPERT Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (222)
	EXPERT (224)
	EXPERT Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Van (223)
	EXPERT Tepee (VF3V_)
	EXPERT Box (VF3A_, VF3U_, VF3X_)
	EXPERT Flatbed / Chassis
	J5 Bus/Familial (280P)
	J5 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (280L)
	J5 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Van (280L)
	J5 Bus/Familial (290P)
	J5 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (290L)
	J5 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Van (290L)
	PARTNER Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (5)
	PARTNER Combispace/MPV (5F)
	PARTNER Tepee
	PARTNER Box

	PININFARINA
	SPIDEREUROPA (DS)

	PORSCHE
	911
	911 Cabrio/Convertible
	911 Targa
	911 (964)
	912
	912 Targa
	914
	924
	928
	944
	944 Cabrio/Convertible

	PROTON
	PERSONA 300 (C9_M)
	PERSONA 400 (C9_S)
	PERSONA 400 Hatchback/avec hayon
	SAGA
	SATRIA (C9_M)

	PUCH
	G-MODELL (W 460)
	G-MODELL (W 461)
	G-MODELL (W 463)

	RANGER
	STANDARD

	RENAULT
	R 4 (112_)
	R 4 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van
	R 5
	R 6
	R 9 (L42_)
	R 11 (B/C37_)
	R 12
	R 12 Estate/Break (117_)
	R 14 (121_)
	R 15
	R 17
	R 18 (134_)
	R 18 Variable/Estate/Break (135_)
	R 19 I (B/C53_)
	R 19 I Chamade/Saloon/avec coffre (L53_)
	R 19 I Cabrio/Convertible (D53_)
	R 19 II (B/C53_)
	R 19 II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van
	R 19 II Chamade/Saloon/avec coffre (L53_)
	R 19 II Cabrio/Convertible (D53_, 853_)
	R 21 (B48_)
	R 21 Kombi/Estate/Break (K48_)
	R 21 Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (L48_)
	R 21 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van
	R 25 (B29_)
	AVANTIME (DE0_)
	CLIO I (B/C57_, 5/357_)
	CLIO I Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van
	CLIO II (BB0/1/2_, CB0/1/2_)
	CLIO II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (SB0_)
	CLIO III (BR0/1, CR0/1)
	CLIO Grandtour (KR0/1_)
	ESPACE I (J11_)
	ESPACE II (J/S63_)
	ESPACE III (JE0_)
	ESPACE IV (JK0/1_)
	FUEGO (136_)
	KANGOO (KC0/1_)
	KANGOO Rapid/Express/Van (FC0_)
	KANGOO (KW0/1_)
	LAGUNA (B56_, 556_)
	LAGUNA GrandtourEstate/Break (K56_)
	LAGUNA II (BG0/1_)
	LAGUNA GrandtourEstate/Break (K74_)
	LAGUNA III (BT0/1)
	LAGUNA III Grandtour (KT0/1)
	MASTER II Bus/Familial (JD/ND)
	MASTER II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (FD)
	MASTER II Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Cab (ED/HD/UD)
	MASTER III Bus (JD)
	MASTER III Box (HD, FD)
	MASTER III Flatbed / Chassis (ED, UD)
	MEGANE Cabrio/Convertible (EA0_)
	MEGANE Classic/Saloon/avec coffre (LA)
	MEGANE III Hatchback (BZ0_)
	MEGANE III Coupe (DZ0/1_)
	MEGANE Coach/Coupe (DA0/1_)
	MEGANE Grandtour/Estate/Break (KA)
	MEGANE Scenic/MPV (JA0_)
	MEGANE I (BA0/1_)
	MEGANE III Estate (KZ0/1)
	MEGANE II (BM0/1_, CM0/1_)
	MEGANE II Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre
	MEGANE II Grandtour (KM0/1_)
	MEGANE II Coupé-Cabriolet (EM0/1_)
	MODUS (F/JP0_)
	RAPID Kasten/Box/Express/Van (F40_, G40_)
	SAFRANE I (B54_)
	SAFRANE II (B54_)
	SCÉNIC I (JA0/1_)
	SCÉNIC II (JM0/1_)
	SCÉNIC III (JZ0/1_)
	GRAND SCÉNIC II (JM0/1_)
	R 5 SUPER 5 (B/C40_)
	R 5 SUPER 5 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (S40_)
	THALIA (LB0/1/2_)
	TRAFIC Bus/Familial (T5, T6, T7)
	TRAFIC Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (T1, T3, T4)
	TRAFIC Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab (P6)
	TRAFIC Bus/Familial (TXW)
	TRAFIC Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (TXX)
	TRAFIC Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis/Cab (PXX)
	TRAFIC II Bus (JL)
	TRAFIC II Box (FL)
	TRAFIC II Flatbed / Chassis (EL)
	TWINGO (C06_)
	TWINGO Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (S06_)
	TWINGO (CN0_)
	VEL SATIS (BJ0_)

	ROLLS-ROYCE
	CORNICHE
	CORNICHE COUPE
	SILVER SHADOW
	SILVER SPIRIT

	ROVER
	25 (RF)
	45 (RT)
	45 Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (RT)
	75 (RJ)
	200 (XH)
	200 Hatchback/avec hayon (XW)
	200 Coupe (XW)
	200 (RF)
	400 (XW)
	400 Tourer/Estate/Break (XW)
	400 (RT)
	400 Hatchback/avec hayon (RT)
	600 (RH)
	800 (XS)
	800 Hatchback/avec hayon
	800 Coupe
	CABRIOLET (XW)
	MINI MK I
	MINI MK I Cabrio/Convertible

	SAAB
	9-3 (YS3D)
	9-3 Cabrio/Convertible (YS3D)
	9-3 (YS3F)
	9-3 Cabriolet/Convertible (YS3F)
	9-3 Estate
	9-5 (YS3E)
	9-5 Kombi/Estate/Break (YS3E)
	90
	95 Station Wagon/Estate/Break
	96
	99
	99 Combi Coupe/Hatchback/avec hayon
	600
	900 I (AC4, AM4)
	900 I Cabrio/Convertible
	900 I Combi Coupe/Hatchback/avec hayon
	900 II
	900 II Cabrio/Convertible
	900 II Coupe
	9000
	9000 Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon

	SAMSUNG
	SM 518 / 520 / 525 / 525V

	SEAT
	131
	ALHAMBRA (7V8, 7V9)
	ALTEA (5P1)
	ALTEA XL (5P5, 5P8)
	AROSA (6H)
	CORDOBA (6K2/C2)
	CORDOBA Vario/Estate/Break (6K5)
	CORDOBA Hatchback (6K2)
	CORDOBA Vario/Estate/Break (6K5)
	CORDOBA (6L2)
	EXEO (3R2)
	EXEO ST (3R5)
	FURA (025A)
	IBIZA I (021A)
	IBIZA II (6K1)
	IBIZA III (6K1)
	IBIZA IV (6L1)
	IBIZA V (6J5)
	IBIZA V SPORTCOUPE (6J1)
	IBIZA V ST (6J8)
	INCA (6K9)
	LEON (1M1)
	LEON (1P1)
	MALAGA (023A)
	MARBELLA (28)
	MARBELLA Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (028A)
	PANDA (141A)
	RITMO (138)
	RONDA (022A)
	TERRA (24)
	TERRA Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (024A)
	TOLEDO I (1L)
	TOLEDO II (1M2)
	TOLEDO III (5P2)

	SKODA
	FABIA (6Y2)
	FABIA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (6Y3)
	FABIA Combi/Estate/Break (6Y5)
	FABIA Praktik
	FABIA
	FABIA Combi
	FAVORIT (781)
	FAVORIT Forman/Estate/Break (785)
	FAVORIT Pickup (787)
	FELICIA I (6U1)
	FELICIA I Kombi/Estate/Break (795)
	FELICIA I Fun/Pickup (797)
	FELICIA II (6U1)
	FELICIA II Kombi/Estate/Break
	OCTAVIA (1U2)
	OCTAVIA Combi/Estate/Break (1U5)
	OCTAVIA (1Z3)
	OCTAVIA Combi/Estate/Break (1Z5)
	PRAKTIK
	ROOMSTER (5J)
	SUPERB (3U4)
	SUPERB (3T4)
	SUPERB Estate (3T5)
	YETI

	SMART
	CABRIO/CONVERTIBLE
	CITY-COUPE (MC01)
	CROSSBLADE
	FORFOUR
	FORTWO Cabrio
	FORTWO Cabrio
	FORTWO Coupe
	FORTWO Coupe
	ROADSTER
	ROADSTER Coupe

	SSANGYONG
	KORANDO (KJ)
	KORANDO Cabrio/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (KJ)
	MUSSO (FJ)
	REXTON (GAB_)

	SUBARU
	XT Coupe (XT)
	FORESTER (SF)
	FORESTER (SG)
	IMPREZA Saloon (GC)
	IMPREZA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (GF)
	IMPREZA Coupe (GFC)
	IMPREZA Saloon (GD, GG)
	IMPREZA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (GD, GG)
	IMPREZA Hatchback
	JUSTY I (KAD)
	JUSTY II (JMA, MS)
	JUSTY III (G3X)
	LEGACY I (BC)
	LEGACY I Station Wagon/Estate/Break (BJF)
	LEGACY II (BD, BG)
	LEGACY II Station Wagon/Estate/Break (BD, BG)
	LEGACY III (BE, BH)
	LEGACY III Station Wagon/Estate/Break (BE, BH)
	LEGACY IV
	LEGACY IV Estate (B13_)
	LEGACY OUTBACK (BG)
	LEONE I (AB)
	LEONE I Station Wagon/Estate/Break
	LEONE I Hatchback/avec hayon
	LEONE II
	LEONE II Station Wagon/Estate/Break
	LIBERO Bus/Familial (E10, E12)
	OUTBACK (BE, BH)
	OUTBACK (BL, BP)
	VIVIO

	SUZUKI
	ALTO II (EC)
	ALTO III (EF)
	ALTO IV (FF)
	BALENO (EG)
	BALENO Kombi/Estate/Break (EG)
	BALENO Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon (EG)
	CARRY Kasten/Van/Pickup (ST90V)
	GRAND VITARA (FT, GT)
	GRAND VITARA (JT)
	IGNIS (FH)
	IGNIS II
	JIMNY (FJ)
	LIANA (ER)
	LIANA Estate (ER)
	LJ 80 Closed Off-Road Vehicle
	LJ 81 Pickup
	LJ 80
	SAMURAI (SJ)
	SANTANA   Made in E
	SIERRA Open Off-Road Vehicle (SJ)
	SJ 410
	SJ 410 Cabrio/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte
	SJ 413
	SPLASH
	SWIFT I (AA)
	SWIFT II Saloon (AH, AJ)
	SWIFT II Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon (EA)
	SWIFT III (SG)
	SWIFT Cabrio/Convertible (SF413)
	SX4 (GY)
	VITARA (ET, TA)
	VITARA Cabrio/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (ET, TA)
	WAGON R+ (EM)
	WAGON R+ (MM)
	X-90 (EL)

	TALBOT
	TAGORA

	TOYOTA
	4 RUNNER (_N130)
	4 RUNNER (_N6_)
	AVALON Saloon
	AVENSIS (_T22_)
	AVENSIS Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_T22_)
	AVENSIS Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_T22_)
	AVENSIS VERSO (AC_)
	AVENSIS (T25)
	AVENSIS Combi (T25)
	AVENSIS Saloon (T25)
	AURIS
	AYGO (B10)
	CAMRY Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (V1)
	CAMRY Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (V1)
	CAMRY (_V1_)
	CAMRY (_V2_)
	CAMRY Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_V2_)
	CAMRY Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_V10)
	CAMRY (_V20)
	CAMRY Estate (V20)
	CAMRY (_V30)
	CAMRY Saloon (_V40)
	CARINA (TA1_)
	CARINA (TA4L, TA6_L)
	CARINA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (TA4K, TA6K)
	CARINA II (_T15_)
	CARINA II Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (_T15_)
	CARINA II (_T17_)
	CARINA II Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_T17_)
	CARINA II Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (_T17_)
	CARINA E (_T19_)
	CARINA E (T19)  Made in GB
	CARINA E Sportswagon/Estate/Break (_T19_)
	CARINA E Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (_T19_)
	CELICA (TA/RA 2/3)
	CELICA (TA2)
	CELICA SUPRA
	CELICA Coupe (RA6)
	CELICA (TA60, RA40, RA6_)
	CELICA (ST16_)
	CELICA Cabrio/Convertible (_T16_)
	CELICA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (T16)
	CELICA Cabrio/Convertible (_T18_)
	CELICA Coupe (_T18_)
	CELICA (_T20_)
	CELICA Cabrio/Convertible (_T20_)
	CELICA (ZZT23_)
	COASTER
	COROLLA (KE)
	COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (KE, TE)
	COROLLA Coupe (KE)
	COROLLA Combi/Estate/Break (KE)
	COROLLA (_E7_)
	COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_E7_)
	COROLLA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_E7_)
	COROLLA Coupe (AE86)
	COROLLA (_E8_)
	COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_E8_)
	COROLLA FX Compact (E8B)
	COROLLA (_E9_)
	COROLLA Compact (_E9_)
	COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_E9_)
	COROLLA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_E9_)
	COROLLA (_E10_)
	COROLLA Compact (_E10_)
	COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_E10_)
	COROLLA Wagon/Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_E10_)
	COROLLA (_E11_)
	COROLLA Compact (_E11_)
	COROLLA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (_E11_)
	COROLLA Wagon/Estate/Break (__E11_)
	COROLLA Verso (_E12J_)
	COROLLA (_E12U_, _E12J_)
	COROLLA Combi/Estate/Break (_E12J_)
	COROLLA Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (_E12_)
	COROLLA Verso (ZER_, ZZE_)
	CORONA (40-80)
	CORONA (80-90)
	CORONA (10-30)
	CORONA (100-120)
	CORONA (RX, RT)
	CORONA (130)
	CORONA Kombi/Estate/Break (130-140)
	CORONA Liftback/Hatchback/avec hayon (TT)
	CORONA (XT)
	CORONA Estate (XT)
	CORONA (140)
	CORONA (ST)
	CORONA Estate
	CORONA Saloon
	CRESSIDA Kombi/Estate/Break
	CRESSIDA Saloon (_X6_)
	CRESSIDA Station Wagon/Estate/Break (X6K)
	CRESSIDA Saloon (MX73)
	CROWN
	CROWN Kombi/Estate/Break
	CROWN Saloon (_S1_)
	CROWN Station Wagon/Estate/Break (_S1_)
	CROWN Van/Société
	DYNA
	DYNA Bus
	DYNA Flatbed / Chassis
	DYNA 100
	DYNA 150
	ECHO Saloon
	HIACE
	HIACE I Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (_H_)
	HIACE I Wagon/Bus/Familial (_H_)
	HIACE II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (H5_)
	HIACE II Wagon/Bus/Familial (H5_)
	HIACE III Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (_H10_)
	HIACE III Wagon/Bus/Familial (_H10_)
	HIACE IV Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (_H1_, _H2_)
	HIACE IV Wagon/Bus/Familial (_H1_, _H2_)
	HIACE IV Box (H100)
	HIACE IV Wagon (H100)
	HILUX
	HILUX Closed Off-Road Vehicle
	HILUX Pickup (_N_)
	HILUX Pickup
	HILUX Pickup (_N_)
	KLUGER
	LAND CRUISER (_J4_)
	LAND CRUISER Pickup (_J4_)
	LAND CRUISER BJ..
	LAND CRUISER (_J6_)
	LAND CRUISER (_J7_)
	LAND CRUISER Hardtop/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (_J7_)
	LAND CRUISER 80 (_J8_)
	LAND CRUISER 90 (_J9_)
	LAND CRUISER 100 (_J10_)
	LAND CRUISER (J12)
	LEXCEN
	LEXCEN Estate
	LEXCEN
	LITE-ACE
	LITEACE Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (M2_V)
	LITEACE Wagon (M2_G)
	LITEACE Bus/Familial (CM30_G, KM30_G)
	LITEACE Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (CM3_V, KM3_V)
	LITEACE Bus/Familial (_R2_LG)
	LITEACE Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (_R2__V)
	MODELL F / Space Cruiser
	MODELL F Bus/Familial (_R2_, 31)
	MR 2 (_W1_)
	MR 2 (_W2_)
	MR 2 (_W3_)
	PASEO Coupe
	PASEO Coupe (EL54)
	PASEO Cabrio/Convertible (EL54)
	PICNIC (_XM10)
	PREVIA (TCR1_, 2_)
	PREVIA (ACR3_)
	PRIUS Saloon (NHW11_)
	PRIUS Hatchback
	RAV 4 I (SXA1_)
	RAV 4 I Cabrio/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte (SXA1_)
	RAV 4 II (XA2)
	RAV 4 III (ACA_, ACE_, ALA_)
	SOARER Coupe
	STARLET 1000 (KP)
	STARLET Station Wagon/Estate/Break (KP6_)
	STARLET (_P7_)
	STARLET Station Wagon/Van/Société (_P7_)
	STARLET (_P8_)
	STARLET (EP91)
	STOUT
	SUPRA (JZA70, JZA80)
	SUPRA (MA70)
	TERCEL (AL2_)
	TERCEL (_L1_, _L2_)
	YARIS (_CP10)
	YARIS VERSO (NC/LP2_)
	YARIS (_P9_)

	TOYOTA - FAW TOYOTA
	LAND CRUISER 100 Closed Off-Road Vehicle

	TOYOTA - GUANGZHOU TOYOTA
	CAMRY

	VAUXHALL
	AGILA
	AGILA
	ASTRA CC/Hatchback/avec hayon
	ASTRA Estate/Break
	ASTRAMAX
	ASTRA Mk II Belmont/Saloon/avec coffre
	ASTRA Mk II CC/Hatchback/avec hayon
	ASTRA Mk II Cabrio/Convertible
	ASTRA Mk II Estate/Break
	ASTRA Mk III
	ASTRA Mk III CC/Hatchback/avec hayon
	ASTRA Mk III Cabrio/Convertible
	ASTRA Mk III Estate/Break
	ASTRA Mk IV
	ASTRA Mk IV CC/Hatchback/avec hayon
	ASTRA MK IV Cabrio/Convertible
	ASTRA Mk IV Coupe
	ASTRA Mk IV Estate/Break
	ASTRA MK V CC/Hatchback/avec hayon
	ASTRA MK V Estate
	ASTRA MK V Sport Hatch
	ASTRA MK VI
	ASTRAVAN Mk IV
	ASTRA TwinTop
	BRAVA Pickup
	CALIBRA
	CARLTON Mk II
	CARLTON Mk II Estate/Break
	CARLTON Mk III
	CARLTON Mk III Estate/Break
	CAVALIER
	CAVALIER Coupe
	CAVALIER Mk II
	CAVALIER Mk II CC/Hatchback/avec hayon
	CAVALIER Mk II Cabrio/Convertible
	CAVALIER Mk II Estate/Break
	CAVALIER Mk III (87)
	CAVALIER Mk III CC/Hatchback/avec hayon
	CHEVETTE
	CHEVETTE CC/Hatchback/avec hayon
	CHEVETTE Estate/Break
	COMBO
	COMBO
	CORSA
	CORSA Cabrio/Convertible
	CORSAVAN
	CORSA Mk II
	CORSAVAN MK II
	CORSA Mk III
	FRONTERA
	FRONTERA Sport/open off-road vehicle/carrosserie ouverte
	MERIVA
	MOVANO Chassis/Cab (ED, UD, HD)
	MOVANO Combi/Estate/Break
	MOVANO Van (FD)
	NOVA
	NOVA CC/Hatchback/avec hayon
	NOVAVAN
	OMEGA
	OMEGA Estate/Break
	ROYALE
	ROYALE Coupe
	SENATOR
	SENATOR Mk II
	SIGNUM
	TIGRA
	TIGRA TwinTop
	VECTRA
	VECTRA CC/Hatchback/avec hayon
	VECTRA Estate/Break
	VECTRA Mk II
	VECTRA Mk II GTS
	VECTRA Mk II Estate/Break
	VICEROY
	VIVARO Combi
	VIVARO Box
	VIVARO Flatbed / Chassis
	ZAFIRA
	ZAFIRA Mk II

	VOLKSWAGEN
	181
	1500,1600 (31)
	1500,1600 Schrägheck/Hatchback/avec hayon (31)
	1500,1600 Variant/Estate/Break (36)
	BORA (1J2)
	BORA Variant/Estate/Break (1J6)
	CADDY I (14)
	CADDY II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (9K9)
	CADDY III Kombi/Estate/Break (2KB)
	CADDY III Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (2KA)
	CORRADO (53I)
	CRAFTER 30-35 Bus (2E)
	CRAFTER 30-50 Box (2E)
	CRAFTER 30-50 Flatbed / Chassis (2E)
	DASHER
	DASHER Variant/Estate/Break
	DERBY (86)
	DERBY (86C, 80)
	EOS (1F7)
	FOX (5Z1)
	GOL
	GOLF I (17)
	GOLF I Cabrio/Convertible (155)
	GOLF II (19E, 1G1)
	GOLF III (1H1)
	GOLF III Cabrio/Convertible (1E7)
	GOLF III Variant/Estate/Break (1H5)
	GOLF IV (1J1)
	GOLF IV Cabrio/Convertible (1E7)
	GOLF IV Variant/Estate/Break (1J5)
	GOLF V (1K1)
	GOLF PLUS (5M1, 521)
	GOLF V Variant (1K5)
	GOLF VI (5K1)
	GOLF VI Variant (AJ5)
	JETTA I (16)
	JETTA II (19E, 1G2)
	JETTA III (1K2)
	KAEFER
	KAEFER Cabrio/Convertible (15)
	KARMANN GHIA Coupe (14, 34)
	KARMANN GHIA Cabrio/Convertible (14, 34)
	LT 28 I Bus/Familial (281-363)
	LT 28-35 I Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (281-363)
	LT 28-35 I Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab (281-363)
	LT 28-35 II Bus/Familial (2DM)
	LT 28-46 II Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (2DX0AE)
	LT 28-46 II Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab (2DX0FE)
	LT 40-55 I Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (291-512)
	LT 40-55 I Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab (293-909)
	LUPO (6X1, 6E1)
	MULTIVAN T5 (7HM, 7HF, 7HN, 7EF, 7EM, 7EN)
	NEW BEETLE (9C1, 1C1)
	NEW BEETLE Cabrio/Convertible (1Y7)
	PASSAT (32)
	PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (33)
	PASSAT (32B)
	PASSAT Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (32B)
	PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (32B)
	PASSAT (3A2, 35I)
	PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3A5, 35I)
	PASSAT (3B2)
	PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3B5)
	PASSAT (3B3)
	PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3B6)
	PASSAT (3C2)
	PASSAT Variant/Estate/Break (3C5)
	PASSAT CC
	POINTER
	POLO (86)
	POLO (86C, 80)
	POLO Coupe (86C, 80)
	POLO Classic/Saloon/avec coffre (86C, 80)
	POLO (6N1)
	POLO Classic/Saloon/avec coffre (6KV2)
	POLO Variant/Estate/Break (6KV5)
	POLO (6N2)
	POLO (9N_)
	POLO Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre
	POLO (6R_)
	QUANTUM
	RABBIT
	RABBIT Cabrio/Convertible
	RABBIT WESTMOREL.
	SANTANA (32B)
	SCIROCCO (53)
	SCIROCCO (53B)
	SCIROCCO (137)
	SHARAN (7M8, 7M9, 7M6)
	SHARAN (7N)
	SPACEFOX
	TARO
	TIGUAN (5N_)
	TOURAN (1T1, 1T2, 1T3)
	TRANSPORTER T1 Bus/Familial (22, 24, 25, 28)
	TRANSPORTER T1 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (21, 23)
	TRANSPORTER T1 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab (26)
	TRANSPORTER T2 Bus/Familial
	TRANSPORTER T2 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van
	TRANSPORTER T2 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab
	TRANSPORTER T3 Bus/Familial
	TRANSPORTER T3 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van
	TRANSPORTER T3 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab
	TRANSPORTER T4 Bus/Familial (70XB, 70XC, 7DB, 7DW)
	TRANSPORTER T4 Kasten/Box/Furgón/Van (70XA)
	TRANSPORTER T4 Krankenwagen/Ambulance
	TRANSPORTER T4 Pritsche,Fahrgestell / Flatbed,Chassis Cab (70XD)
	TRANSPORTER T5 Bus (7HB, 7HJ, 7EB, 7EJ)
	TRANSPORTER T5 Box (7HA, 7HH, 7EA, 7EH)
	TRANSPORTER T5 Flatbed / Chassis (7JD, 7JE, 7JL, 7JY, 7JZ, 7
	VANAGON
	VENTO (1H2)

	VOLKSWAGEN - FAW-VW
	BORA
	BORA (1J2)
	CADDY Box
	GOLF
	JETTA (1G2, 1J2)
	NEW BORA
	SAGITAR
	SAGITAR

	VOLKSWAGEN - SVW
	GOL
	PASSAT Saloon (B5)
	SANTANA
	SANTANA 2000
	TOURAN MPV

	VOLVO
	240 (P242, P244)
	240 Kombi/Estate/Break (P245)
	260 (P262, P264)
	260 Kombi/Estate/Break (P265)
	340-360 (343, 345)
	340-360 Stufenheck/Saloon/avec coffre (344)
	440 K (445)
	460 L (464)
	480 E
	740 (744)
	740 Kombi/Estate/Break (745)
	760 (704, 764)
	760 Kombi/Estate/Break (704, 765)
	780
	850 (LS)
	850 Kombi/Estate/Break (LW)
	940 (944)
	940 Kombi/Estate/Break (945)
	940 II (944)
	940 Kombi/II Estate/Break (945)
	960 (964)
	960 Kombi/Estate/Break (965)
	960 II (964)
	960 Kombi/II Estate/Break (965)
	C30
	C70 I Coupe
	C70 Cabrio/Convertible
	C70 II Convertible
	S40 I (VS)
	S40 II (MS)
	S60
	S70 (P80_)
	S80 (TS, XY)
	S90
	V40 Kombi/Estate/Break (VW)
	V50 (MW)
	V70 I Kombi/Estate/Break
	V70 II Kombi/Estate/Break
	V90 Kombi/Estate/Break
	XC60
	XC70 CROSS COUNTRY
	XC 90

	ZASTAVA
	101 (1100)
	YUGO
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